
SIXTY-SECOND REPORT 

OF THE 

NORTH CAROLI NA 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ORDERS AND DECISIONS 

Issued fro■ 

January 1 , 1972, through December 31, 1<l72 

!'larYin R. Wooten,• Chairma n 

John w. !'lcDevitt , Commissioner 

!'tiles H. Rhyne, Co ■■issioner 

Hugh A. Wells, Co■■issioner 

KOBTH CAROLINA UTIL ITIES CO!'l!'IISSIOM 

Office of the Chief Clerk 

!'!rs. Kather ine !'I. Peele 
Post Office Box 991 

R3 leigb, Horth Carolina 27602 

The statistical and analytical report of the North Carol i na 
Utilities co■■ission is printed separately fro■ the volu■e 
of Orders ~nd Decisions and will be aYailable froa the 
Office of the Chief Cleric of the Horth Carolina Utilities 
Co■■ission upon order. 

• !'Ir. Wooten appointed Chairman upon retirement of Harry T. 
Westcott on June 30 , 1972, leaving one Yacancy. 



Dece ■ber 31, 1972 

The Governor of North Carolina 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

Sir: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 62-17 (b) of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, providing for the annual 
publication of the final decisions of the Utilities 
Co■■ission on and after January 1, 1972, we hereby present 
for your consideration the report of the co■■ission•s 
decisions for the twelve-■onth period beginning January 1, 
1972, and ending Dece■ber 31, 1972. 

The additional report provided under G. s. 62-11 (a), 
co■prising the statistical and analytical report of the 
Co■■ission, is printed separately fro■ this volu■e and will 
be trans■itted i■■ediately upon co■pletion of printing. 

Respectfully sub■itted, 

NORTH CA .BOLIIIA IJTILITIES COIUUSSIOII 

~arvin R. Wooten, Chair■an 

John I. 8cDevitt, Co■■issioner 

8iles R. Rhyne, Co■■issioner 

Rugh A. Wells, Co•■issioner 

Katherine 8. Peele, Chief Clerk 



TABLE OP ORDERS. 

GENERAL ORDERS 

ELECTRICITY 

GAS 

HOUSING AUTHORITY 

SOTOR BUSES 

HOTOR TRUCKS 

RUUOADS 

TUEPHONE 

WATER AND SEWER 

CONTENTS 

SUBJECT INDEX - UTILITIES COBHISSION ORDERS 
PULL REPORT PRINTED CONDENSED INDEX OUTLINE 

SUBJECT INDEX - UTILITIES COSSISSION ORDERS 
DETAilED INDEX OUTLINE ••••••••••• 

TABLE OP ORDERS NOT PRINTED CONDENSED OUTLINE 

TABLE OP .OBDERS NOT PRINTED DETAILED OUTLI HE • 

. 

PAGE 

i 

1 

67 

2q5 

331 

H3 

370 

409 

q1s 

661 

. .. . 753 

75q 

76q 

765 



1972 ANNUAL REPORT OF DECISIONS 

OF THE 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COIUUSSION 
TABLE OF CASES ANO ORDERS REPORTED 

Vote: For General orders, see end of Alphabetical Index 
ti sting. 

PAGE 

A 

l ■erican Courier Corporation - securities, approYed 
(T-1077, Sub 9) (9-7-72) •••••••••••••••••••• •• •• ••••. 401 

Atlantic and East Carolina Railway co ■pany - petition 
to close and discontinue agency station at LaGrange, 
H.C., approYed (R-10, Sub 9) (6-19-72) ••••••••••••••• 409 

B 

Barnes Truck Line, Inc. - group 21, granted 
(T-404, Sub 31 (10-6-72) •••••••••• • ••• •••• •• •• •• ••• •• 370 

Beatties P"ord Utilities, Inc. - rates, denied (lf-192, 
Sub 2) (12-5-72) •••••••••••••••• •• • ••••• •••• ••••••••• 730 

Beech Plountain Utility Co■pany - certificate, granted 
(lf-300, Sub 2 & Sob 3) (10-13-72) •••••••••••••••••••• 661 

Beech Plountain Utility Coapany - errata Order (W-300, 
Sub 2 & Sub 3) (10-31-72) ••••••••••••••• •••• •••• ••••. 665 

BroolthaYen, Incorporated - rates, approYed (lf-119, 
Sub 3) (11 -1-72) • •••••••. ••• •••••••••••• •• • • •••. ••••. 738 

C 

Ca■ pbell 66 SerYice fro■ Talley-Brook, Inc., approYed 
(T-1626) ( 12-7-72) ••• ••• ••••••••••••••••••••• •• •••••. 405 

Carolina Coach Company - authority, amended (B-15, 
Sub 168) (1-13-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 343 

Carolina Power & Light Company - rates, approYed (E-2, 
Sub 201) (2-17-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 102 

Carolina Power & tight Co■pany - certificate ( Shearon 
Harris), granted (E-2, Sub 203) (2-29-72) ••• • • • • •• ••• 67 

Carolina Power & Light Coapany - co ■plaint (Harris 
Pl. l!cRae), dis■issed (E-2, Sub 207) (2-3-72) •• • • ••••• 92 

Carolina Power & Light Co11pany - securities, granted 
( E-2, Sob 208) (4-4- 72) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 228 

Carolina Power & Light Co■pany - certificate (Roxboro), 
granted (E-2, Sub 213) (11-8-72) ••••••••••••• •••••••• 85 

Carolina Power & Light Co■pany - securities, granted 
(E-2, Sub 215) (7-20-72) ••••••••••••••••• ••• ••••••••• 231 

Carolina Power & tight Co■pany - securities, granted 
(l!-2, Sub 216) (9-5-72) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 233 

Carolina Power & tight Co11pany - securities, granted 
(E-2, Sub 218)(10-20-72) ••••••••• •• ••••••••••••••••• 235 

Carolina Scenic Stages, Inc. - authority, amended 
(B-17, Sub 15) (1-13-72) •••••••·•••••••••••• •••••• •• • 343 

i 



Carolina Telephone g Telegraph Co■pany - securities, 
granted (P-7, Sub 577) (12-4-72) ..................... 647 

Carteret Radio Telephone SerYices, certificate, 
approyed (P-110) (5-18-72) ·····•···•·•••••••·••••••• • 418 

Catawba Water Supply, Incorporated - rates, denied 
{V-179, Sub 5) (4-5-72) ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• •• ••• • ••• ••••• • 744 

central Telephone Coapany - rates, approYed partially 
(P-10, Sub 312) (IJ-27-72) ••••••• ••• ••• •• •••• ••. •••• •• 420 

City Transit Co ■pany of High Point - authority, a■ended 
(B-24, Sub 19) (1-13-72) • ••• ••••••• ••••• ••••••• •••••. 3113 

City Transit Coapany of High Point - rates, granted 
(B-211, Sub 21) (10-25-72) ••• • ••••••••••• •••• ••••••••. 356 

D 

Derita woods Utilities, Inc. - rates, denied (V-191, 
Sub 2) (12-5-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 730 

Doaestic Blectric SerYice, Inc. - rates, appro•ed 
aodified increases (!-30, Sub 9) (1-28-72) • • • • • • ••• • • 145 

Doaestic Electric serYice, Inc. - rates, approYed 
reduction (B-30, Sub CJ) (f2-12-72) •••••••••• ••H ••••• 160 

Doaestic Electric Ser•ice, Inc. - rates, refund due to 
to reduction (E-30, Sub 9) ( 12-21-72) •• ••••• ••••••••• 161 

Duke Power Coapany - rates, granted (B-209, Sub 6) 
(9-19-72) ••••••• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 361 

Dake Power Coapany - rates, appro•ed (E-7, Sub 128) 
(1-31-72) ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 162 

Duke Power Coapany - coaplaint (Bunt ~anufacturing 
Coapany), disaissed (!-7, Sub 134)(5-1-72) ••• •• •••••• • 99 

Dunn Housing Authority - certificate, granted (H-61) 
(8-8-72) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 333 

E 

Eagle Transport corporation - coaaodity groop 21, 
granted (T-151, Sub 12) (10-6-72) •••••••••••• •••. •••• •• 370 

F 

Fredrickson ~otor Express Corporation - authority, 
approved (T-645, Sub 15) (2-29-72) ••••••• •••• •••••••••• 375 

G 

General Telephone coapany of the Southeast - rates, 
order on reaand (P- 19, Sub 115) (11-14-72) ••••••••••••• 480 

General Telephone co■pany of the Southeast - rates, 
docket closed (P-19, Sub 133) (2-24-72) •••••• ••• ••••• •• 500 

General Telephone coapany of the Southeast - rates, 
reopening docket (P-19, Sub 136) (3-17-72) ••••••••••••• 501 

General Telephone Co■pany of the southeast -
securities, granted (P-19, Sub 1411 (3-7-72) ••••••••••• 650 

Greenwood Village Property Ovner•s Association 
e xe■ ptions, granted (V-186, Sub 93) ( 1-12-72) •••••••••• 727 

ii 



Greyhound Lines, Inc. - authority, a■ ended (B-7, 
Sub 84) (1-13-72} ••• •••• ••••••••••••••••• •• •• • ••• •••••. 343 

H 

Bel ■s ftotor Express, Inc. - securities, denied 
(T-681, Sub 33) (3-3-72) •• ••• •••••••••••••••••••• •••. •. 403 

Bel ■s ftotor Express, Inc. - authority, a■ended 
(T-681, Sub )It) ( 3-8-72) •• • ••••••••••• • • •••••••• • •••... 380 

Highland Tours - authority, appro•ed (B-303) ( 1-31-721 ••• 336 
Hydraulics, Li■ited - certificate, granted (lf-218, 

S ub 7) ( 5-9-7 2) •••••••••••••••• • •••••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 6 7 

I 

Idlevild Utilities, Inc. - rates, denied (W-167, 
Sub 1) (12-5-72) ••••••••• ••••••• •• •• ••••••••• ••• ••••• •• 730 

J 

lone listed 
I( 

lone listed 

L 

Lee Telephone co■panr - rates, approYed partially 
(P-29, Sub 81i(4-27-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 420 

Lenoir Rousing Corporation - certificate, granted 
( H-6 0) (5-8-7 2) •• • •••••••••••••• • •• • ••••••••• • • • • • • • • • • 3 3 1 

ft 

!a-Let Postal SerYice Incorporated - authority, 
granted partially (T-1602) (lt-lt-72) • ••••••••••••••••• •. 383 

II 

llantahala Power & Light co■pany - rates, approYed 
(B-13, Sub 20) (10-30-72) ••••• •••••• ••• •• •••• ••••••••• • 189 

lantahala Power & Light co■ pany - errata Order 
(B-13, Sub 20)(11-7-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 210 

lev l!iYer Liglat & Power co■pany - rates, approyed 
(B-31t, Sub II) (12-12-72). •• ••• ••. ••. ••• •• •••• ••• ••• • • •• 211 

lorth Carolina Jataral Gas Corporation - rates, 
approyed (G-21, Subs 83, Bit, 85, 87, 88 & 89) 
c,-2e-121 ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.••• 2,s 

lorth Carolina latural Gas corporation - rates, 
denied (G-21, Subs 83, 84 & 85) (1-26-72) •••••••••••••• 249 

Jorth Carolina llatnral Gas Corporation - rates, 
appro•ed (G-21, Sub 911) (9-29-72) ••• ••••••••••••••••••• 251 

worth Carolina Telephone co ■pany - n tes, approYed 
partially (P-70, Sub 105) (6-1-72) • •••• ••••••• •• ••••• •. 506 

iii 



Borth Carolina. Telephone Company - secnrities, 
granted (P-70, Sub 111) (5-2-72) ••••••••••••• •••••••••• 652 

Rorth State ~ot6r Lines, Inc. - group 21, granted 
(T-305, Sub Q) (10-6-72) ••••••••••••••• •• •• ••••• •• ••• •• 370 

0 

wone listed 

p 

Pennsylvania & Southern Gas Company - rates, approTed 
partially (G-3, Sub 45 & Sub 46) (1-12-72) •••••• ••••••• 256 

Pennsylvania & Southern Gas company - rates, denied 
(G-3, Sub 47) (1-26-72) •••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••• 263 

Pennsylvania & Southern Gas company - rates, approved 
partially (G-3, Sub 48) (1-20-72) •••••••••••••••••••••• 266 

PennsylTania & Southern Gas Company - rates, approTed 
(G-3, Sub 48) (7-19-72)•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 269 

PennsylTania & Southern Gas Co11pany - rates, approYed 
(G-3, Sub 49) (11-24-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. • 286 

Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc. - authority, amended 
(B-110, Sub 16) (1-13-72)•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 343 

Pied11ont Natural Gas company - rates, approved 
(G-9, Subs 92, 94, 97, 98 & 100) (5-2-72) ••••••• ••••••• 291 

Piedmont Natural Gas company - rates, denied motion: 
required filing of reduced rates (:;-9, Subs 92. 9Q,. 
97, 98 &/100) (11-9-72) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 295 

Pied•ont/Ratural Gas Company - rates,. denied 
(G-9, Sub 92 & Sub 94) (11-26-72). •••••••••••. ••••••••• 297 

Pied ■ont Natural Gas Company - undertaking, appro•ed 
(G-9, Sub 96) (10-6-72) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 327 

Piedmont !fatural Gas Company - securities, granted 
(G-9, Sub 99) (Q~19-72) •••• ••. ••••••••••• •••• ••• ••••••• 324 

Pied ■ont Natural Gas company - rates, approved 
retention of funds (G-9, Sub 101) (8-21-72) ••••• •••··•• 299 

Pied ■ont Natural Gas company - rates, approved 
(G-9, Sub 105 & Sub 109) (9-29-72) •••••••••••••••••••" 301 

ProTidence Utilities, Inc. - rates,. denied (W-181, 
Sub 3) (12-5-72) •••••••••••••••••••••• .. ••••• ............ ,.. 730 

Public Service co ■ pany of North Carolina - rates,. 
approved (G-5, sub 84) (5-31-72)··••••••••·••···••••••• 307 

Public service company of North Carolina - undertaking,. 
a ppro~ed (G-5, Sub 86) (10-18-72) •••••••••••• , ••••••• ,. 329 

Q 

Queen City coach Co ■pany - authority,. aaended 
{B-69, Sub 110) (1-13-72)•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 343 

Queen City Coach Co mp any - authority,. approved route 
discontinuance (B-69, sub 113) (11-2-72) •••••••••••• , •• 339 

R 

Rates-Bus - suspension & InTestigation Bus 
E%press Rates - granted {B-105, Sub 30) (2-11-72) •••••• ,363 



Rates-Truck - 8otor Co■■on Carriers - denied 
(T-825, Sub 153) (6-26-72). •• •••• ••• ••••• •••• • •• ••••••. 389 

Rates-Truck - l!oto r Co■■on Carriers - a pproYed 
(T-825, Sub 157) (6-26-72). •• •••••• •••••• ••••••••••••• • 396 

Regional Utility Co■pany - securities, approYed 
(11-251l, Sub 3) (6-22-72) •••••• •• •• •• •• ••• •• ••. •• • ••• ••• 752 

Roselle Lighting Coapany, Inc. - rates, approYed 
(B-19, Sub 15) (12-11-72)•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 217 

s 

Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co ■pany - authority 
(i ■~leaent mobile agency concept) (R-71, Sub 26) 
(3-7-72) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 413 

Seashore Transportation co■pany - authority, a■ ended 
(B-79, Sub 18) (1-13-72) •••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••. 339 

Sharon Utilities, Inc. - rates, denied (11-193, Sub 1) 
(12-5-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 730 

S ■oky l!ountain Stages - authority, a■ended (B-84, 
Sub 29) (1-13-72) ••••••••••••••• • •••••••••••••••••••••• 3113 

Springfield Utilities, Inc. - rates, denied 
(11-194, Sub 2) (12-5-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 730 

Stegall, Je.rry, Trucking Company - autbority, reYoked 
(T-1490) (10-24-72) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• •• 387 

Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co■pany -
rates, docket closed (P-55, Sub 650) (10-18-72) •••••••• 531 

Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company -
rates, approYed partially (P-55, Sub 681) (6-30-72) •••• 532 

Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co ■pany - correction 
Order (P-55 • Sub 68 1) (10- 17-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 568 

southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co■pan y -
rates, approYed partially ~-55, Sub 701) ~-30-7~ •••• 5 80 

Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph company -
rates, a■ended Order (P-55, S ub 701) (7-26-72) ••••••••• 589 

Southern Coach Co■pany - authority, amended 
(B-30, Sub "5) (1-13-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 343 

Suburban Coach company - authority, approved route 
discountinuance (B-245, Sub 8) (5-23-72) ••••• •••••••••• 348 

T 

Touch & rlov !later syste■s - certificate, denied 
(11-201, Sub 8) (9- 15-72) •••••••••••••••••••• ••• •••••••• 671 

Touch & Flow !later syste■s - certificate, reYoked 
(W-201, Sub 9) (1-13-72) • •••••••• • •••••••••••••• ••••• •• 676 

Tours of Lover Cape Fear, Inc. - broker's license, 
granted (B-305) (12-4-72) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 353 

11 

United Cities Gas co■pany - rates, docket closed 
(G-1, Sub 31) (2-28--72) •••• ••• •••••• ••••••••• •••••••••• 310 

United Cities Gas co■pan:, - rates, approYed 
(G-1, Sub 32 & Sub 33) (1-18-72) •••••••• •••• •••••••••• 311 



Onited Cities Gas Coapany - rates, denied 
(G-1, S11b 34) (1-28-72l••••••••• • •••••••••••••••••••••• 317 

Oaited Cities Gas coapany - rates, approved 
(G-1, Sab 35) (7-19-72) •••• ••. •• ••••. •••• •• • • •••••••• • • 319 

Onited Cities Gas Coapany - securities, granted 
(G-1, Sab 36) (8- 111-72) ••• •• •••••••• • • ••• •••• • •• • • •• • •• 322 

Onited Telephone Co■puy of the Carolinas, Inc. -
rates, approved (P-9, Sab 113) (12-18-72) •••••••••••••• 646 

Orban later Co■pany - certificate, granted 
(1-256, Sab 4) (12-5-72). ••••• • • •• • • ••• •••••••••• •••••. 723 

' 
Yirginia !lectric & Pover Co■pany - rates, approved 

(!-22, Sub 126) (1-17-72) •• •• • ••• •••••••••••••••• •••• •• 222 
Yirginia Electric & Powes: co■panr - ■ iscellaneoas · 

(E-22, Sub 1112) (8-28-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••• ••·••. • 239 
Tirginia Electric g Power Coapany - securities, granted 

(!-22, Sub 144) (8-28-72) ••••• ••••••••••••••• •••••••••• 237 

I 

lestco Telephone co■pany - rates, approved 
(P- 78, Sub 25) (11- 21-72). •• ••••••••••••••••• •••. • • •• •. 591 

Western Carolina Telephone co■pany - rates, approved 
(P- 58, Sub 85) (11-21-72)•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 617 

IU 

lone listed 

GEIU!RAL ORDERS 

General 

Revision of Rule R2-46 (1'1-100, Sa b 37) ( 1-17-72) ••••••• 

Order establishing unifor■ billing 
procedure rule (11-100, Sub 39) (11-24-72) ••••• ••••••••. 1 

Transportation of property for or unde r 
control of the Onited States, reinstate■ent 
Order (11-1 00, Sub 47) (5-23-72) •••••••••• • •••••• • • ••.. 9 

Transportation of property for or under 
control of the United States, denying 
petitio n to postpone effective date 
{ !1-100, S ub 47) ( 5-25-72) •••••.••••••••••••• • ••• •••• • • 20 

Trans portation of property for or under 
control of the Onited States, notice of 
restraini ng order {!l-100, Sub ,n, (1-10-72) -......... . 
Adoption of Rill.es & Begulations for co■pliance 
with the Econo■ic Stabilizati on Act of 
1970, notic e of certification by Price 

20 

C o■■ission {1'1-100, Sub 48) (7-20-72) •••••••••• •••••••.. 21 

•i 



ldainistratiYe Orders 

Classification of transportation of wood chips 
as a natiYe wood luaber product (11066-ZI (5- 30-72) ••••• 23 

!xeaption froa the proYisions of the 
Public Utilities let (4066U) (6-30-72) •••••• ••••·•••.. 23 

!lectrici tr 

Adoption of standard Yoltages & allowable deYiations 
therefroa - reYision of Rule R8-17 (B-100, Sub 9) 
( 4-25-72) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 5 

Order instituting new Coaaission rule re loan 
reductions by electric suppliers (B-100, Sub 10) 
(3-3-72) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 27 

Carolina Power S Light Coapanr & Duke 
Power Coapany, Order granting authority 
to purchase policies of insurance issued by 
Muclear ltutual Li■ited (B-100, Sub 13) ( 12-21-72)..... 29 

Gas 

Order adopting aaend■ents to the llini■aa 
Pederal Safety Standards (G-100, s ub 17) 
( 12-20-72) .••••••••••••••••••• • •••••• • •••••••• • ••••• • 33 

Telephone 

Order disaissing inYestigation of non-recurring 
charges (P-100, Sub 27) (2-18-72) ····•·•••··•••••··•·· 49 

Order denying toll rate increases (P-100, Sub 28) 

(6-30-72) ···-~······························ .. ······~· 53 

Order correcting errors (P-100, Sub 28) 
(7-3-72) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6-



GENERAL 

DOCICET NO. 1!-100, SOB 37 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl!l!ISSION 

In the !latter of 
The reYision of Rule R2-46 of the Coamission•s l!otor 
carrier Regulations pursuant to G.S. 62-260(f), 
G.S. 62-261(3), G.S. 62-266(a) and G.S. 62-281 

ORDER 

The North Carolina Utilities Co■■ission, acting under the 
power and authority delegated to it by law, hereby amends 
its Rule R2-46 to read as follows: 

"Rule R2-46. Saf!lll rules and regul~tions. 
The rules and regulations adopted by the U. s. Depart11ent 
of Transportation relating to safety of operation and 
equipment (49 CPR Parts 390-398 ( formerly Parts 290-298] 
and amendaents thereto) and the rules and regulations 
adopted by the U.S. Department of Transportation relating 
to hazardous materials (49 CPR Parts 170-190 (formerly 
Parts 71-791 and amendments thereto) shall apply to all 
for hire ■otor carrier Yehicles engaged in interstate 
commerce ind intrastate commerce over the highways of the 
State of North Carolina, whether common carriers, contract 
carriers or exempt carriers: l!.U!tiied, that Section 
393.95(d) is amended by inserting the words •or snow 
tires• im■ediatelv following the words 'tire chains'." 

and directs that the same shall be in full force and effect 
fro■ and after February 1, 1972. 

BT ORDER OP THE COl!!!ISSION. 

This the 17th day of January, 1972. 

NORTH Cll!OLINl UTILITIES COftftISSION 
Katherine"• Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCICET NO. "-100, SUB 39 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!!l!ISSION 

In the !latter of 
Rule-!!aking Proceeding to Investigate and } ORDER 
Promulgate Rules to Prohibit Discrimination ) ESTABLISHING 
in Billing Practices and to Establish Uniform ) OIIIPORI! 
Tariff Provisions for Billing of Customers of } BILLING 
Electric, Telephone, Gas, Water and Sever ) PROCEDURE 
Utilities. ) RULE 

REA BD Ill: Coaaission Rearing Boo ■, Ruffin Building, One 
West !!organ Street, Raleigh, worth Carolina 
January 18, 1972, and July 31, 1972. 



2 

BEFORE: 

GENERAL ORDERS 

January 18, 1972 - Chairman Harry T. Westcott, 
Presiding; Commissioners BarYin R. Wooten, John 
W. ftcDevitt, Hugh A. Wells and Riles H. Rhyne 

July 31, 1972 Chair■iln rtarvin R. Wooten, 
Presiding; Commissioners John w. BcDevitt and 
Siles e. Rhyne 

APPBARARCES: 

For the complainant: 

P::arl H •. Hill, Jr. 
Jordap, Wright, Nichols, Caffrey & Hill 
Attorneys at Lav 
500 D. Friendly Avenae 
Greensboro, North Carolina 
Appearing for: Brs. Patricia K. Byrne 

For the Intervener-PrOtestant: 

Thomas J. Rucker 
Attorney at Law 
1.egal !\id Society of Forsyth County 
300 Government Center 
Winston-Salem, Rorth Carolina 
Appearing for: firs. flat.tie Lee Clark 

For th~ Intervener: 

Thomas L. Barringer 
Attorney at Lav 
P. o. Box 2071. Raleigh. North Carolina 27602 
Appearing for: 
North Carolina Consumers Council. Tnq. 

For the Bespondents: 

Steve c. Griffith. Jr. 
Duke Power Company 
422 s. Church Street 
Charlotte. North Carolina 28201 
Appearing for: Duke Power Company 

Charles F. Rouse and 
Henry ~- l!litchell. Jr. 
caroli~a Power & Light C'ompany 
P. o. Box 1551, Raleigh, North Carolina 
!ppearing for: Carolina Paver & Light Company 

R. c. Howison. Jr. 
Joyner t Howison 
Attorneys at Lav 
Wachovia Bank Building 
Raleigh. North Carolina 
Appearing for: Nantahala Power & Light Company 



GElU!R.l.L 

R. P'. Branon 
Southern Bell Legal Department 
67 Edgewood .a.venue 
Atlanta, Georgia 
.a.ppearing for: 

3 

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

K. Byron !!cCoy and 
.a.. II . Graham , Jr. 
Newsom, Graham , Strayhorn, l!edrick & !!urray 
.l.ttorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 208R , Durham, !forth Carolina 27702 
llppearing for: 
General Telephone Coapany of the Southeast 

Jerry v. llaos 
'1cLendon, Bria, Brooks, Pierce & Daniels 
.a.ttorne ys at Lav 
P. o. Drawer u 
Greensboro, North Carolina 27 402 
.a.ppea ring for: 
Piedaont Natural Gas Company 
Pennsylvania & Southern Gas compa ny 
United Cities Gas Company 

F. Ke nt Burns 
Boyce , !!itchell, Burns & Saith 
llttorneys at Lav 
Box 1406, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
.l.ppearing for: 
Public service coapany of llorth Carolina, Inc. 

George v. Ferguson, Jr • 
.l.ttorney at Lav 
Duke Power Company 
P. o. Box 2178, Charlotte, llorth Carolina 
.l.ppearing for: Duke POiier Coapany 

Tbo■as E. Caops 
llttorney at Law 
336 Fayetteville Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
.l.ppearing for: Carolina Po wer & Light Coapany 

Odes L. Stroupe 
Jorner & Howison 
lltto rneys at Law 
Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 
llppearing for: 
Virginia Electric & Power Company 

Guy T. Tripp. III 
l!unton , Williams , Gay & Gibson 
.a. ttorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 1535, Richaond, Virginia 
llppea ring for: 
Virginia Electric & Power comp~ny 



GENERAL ORDERS 

Donald E. Strickland 
Attorney at Lav 
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph company 
1245 Hurt Building 
Atlanta, Georgia 
Appearing for: 
southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company 

For the Commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

William E. Anderson 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE C0HIHSSI0N: By Order of March 26, 1971, the 
commission instituted this general investigation an:l rule­
making proceeding and ordered that all electric, telephone, 
gas, vater and sever public utilities holding franchises 
under the North Carolina Public Utiliti-es Act are parties­
respondents to the proceeding_. On April 25, 1972, the 
commission issued~ its Interim Order proposing Uniform 
Billing Procedure Rule R12-9 as cited therein, and on July 
3·1, 1972, held a public hearing on that p~oposed rule. 

During the course of this investigation a voluminous 
record has been made of exhibits indicating the various 
utilities practices relating to due and payable periods, 
issuing delinquent notices and disconnection or cut-off 
notices and the application of late payments rate 
differentials; tvo public hearings have been held in the 
docket and parties of record, including both utilities and 
consumers, have made statements, offered proposals, lodged 
objections to the proposed Rule R12-9 as initially proposed, 
and filed briefs. 

During the course of the investig-3. tion Dulce Pover 
proposed certain changes in its own filed tariffs, 
the amount billed for electric service vas deemed 
net rate, apolicable only in case a bill vas paid 
before the 15th day (vith a gross rate egu:il to net 
applicable on all bills paid after said day) ; Duke 
a change from fifteen to twenty-five days. 

Company 
vherein 
to be a 

on or 
plus SJ 

proposed 

Pursuant to tha initial public hearing in this matter held 
on January 18, 1972, the Commission issued its said Interim 
order in vbich it ruled that a late payment differential of 
5% or more per month is in the nature of a penalty, that the 
charge is excessive and therefore discriminatory and ordered 
that during the pendency of this docket and until such time 
as a final rule is adopted by the· commission the various 
utility comp3nies making such a charge vere to cease and 
desist from charging any late payment penalty on bills to 
retail customers in North caro1ina. 



GENER U 5 

During the pendency of this proceedi ng both Duke Pover 
Company and Ca rolina Po ver & Light Company , vhich are the 
two largest public utilities operating within this state 
utilizing such '1ue and payable periods (initially 15 and 10 
days, resoectively, for reside ntial customers) devised 
procedures by vhic h the d ue and payable periods could be 
extended for the convenie nce of their c ustomers . 

I n its Interi ■ Or ders of 
Commission or-iered that the 
and promulgated effective 
objections and r eq ues t s for 
Play 15, 1972. 

April 25 and April 28 , 1972, the 
proposed rule vould be adopted 
Ju ly 1, 197 2 , unless for■al 

public hearing vere received by 

By Orde r o f June A, 1972, the Co■missio n acknowledged the 
filing of vari ou s comments, o bject i ons and inqu iries and 
requests for hearing, including ■ otions to inte rvene filed 
by the North Carolina Consumers Council, Inc. , and by the 
For syth County Legal Aid Society o n behalf of ~rs. ~attie 
Lee Clark. "'he ■a tter caae on for re sumed hearing on 
July 31, 1972 , and the parties vere gi ven an opportunity 
thereafter t o file briefs. 

Upon consideration of the record herein the co■mission 
makes the fellowing 

FI NDINGS 01' FACT 

1. That the dive r sity of practices heretofore employed 
by the various public utility firms doing business in Jorth 
Carolina has resulted from historical development vithin the 
various companies such that the utilities have developed 
their ovn proced ures internally vithout having given 
particular attention t o methods e ■ployed by other utilities, 
exce~t in the telephone industry vhere substantial 
uniformity of billing procedures and tariff filings has 
already been devised within the industry. 

2 . That the public interest requires the eli ■ination of 
confusing and misleading billing procedures and tariff 
provis ions establishing such procedures. 

3 . That the f inance or late pay■ent incre ■ent of a rate 
charged by a p ublic utility to its North Carolina retail 
custo■ers is a rate or charge s ub ject t o the jurisdiction of 
this Commissi o n under G.s. 62-130 through 62-140. 

~. That 
differential 
c l asses of 
G. S • 62- 14 0. 

the practice o f charging a late pay■ent 
to res i dential custo■ers and not to other 
c usto■ers is unreas o nably discri ■ inatory under 

5. That the disoa rity of tar i ff pro vis ions r eflecting 
different pavment per iods for different c lasses of custo■ers 
has not bee n supported by s ubstantial evidence and said 
tariff provisions are therefore in that regard unreasonably 
d is cr i■inat ory under G.S. 62-140. 



6 

6., ~hat: t:he 
the amounts of 
unreasonable and 

GENERAL OIIDERS 

late payment charges heretofore levied in 
51 or 10" per month are misleading, 

discriminatory under G.S. 62-140. 

7. That as an alternatiYe to the threat and execution of 
disconnection, a reasonable finance or service charge is an 
inducement for· pro■pt payaent of bills. 

8. That a utility vill have provided serYice to its 
customers on a credit basis, at the time the customer is 
billed, for approximately thirty days; that a reasonable 
additional time, however, should be available to the 
customers to make payment so that he can reasonably make 
such payment before the utility initiates disconnect 
procedures or levies a finance or service charge. 

9. That a period of 10 days from the billing date after 
which consumer's service may be disconnected for non-payment 
is not a reasonable period of time in which to make payment, 
in Yiev of the serious consequences of untimely payment 
resulting from the right to initiate the disconnect 
procedure. 

10. That there are interest, finance and service costs 
directly attributable to those customers who delay payment 
of utility bills beyond the time during which the majority 
of customers pay such bills, and beyond the billing cycles 
reasonably required by the utilities• bookkeeping and 
billing,procedures. 

11. That the charging of an interest, finance or service 
charge by a public utility whose books and billing 
procedures are set up in such manner as to make such a 
charge feasible is a just and reasonable means of attempting 
to recoup a portion of those costs attributable to said 
customers. 

12. That the new, proposed Rule R12-9 incorporated herein 
by reference will, by eliminating much of the confusion and 
diversity of billing practices, be in the public interest. 

Whereupon, the Co11nission reaches the following 

COHCLUSTOSS 

on September 15, 1972, Carolina Power & Light Company 
filed an affidavit and reguest for corrections of the 
transcript of the testimony of nr. J. v. Henderson, and 
served copies of said affidavit and request on parties vho 
appeared at the July 31, 1972, hearing. No objections 
having be~n filed, and good cause having been shown, the 
Commission concludes that said corrections should be 
allowed. 

The Commission has noted that municip:1.lities may, by 
virtue of an express legislative grant of authority in G.S. 
160A-J1q, establish due and payable period of ten (10) days 



GENERAL 7 

and ■ay apply such interest charges or penalti~s as they 
■ight establish. The Co1111ission concludes , howeYer, that 
the regulated public utilities ■ay not apply such charges as 
are herein found unjust and unreasonable. 

In the Interi11 Order proposing a Onifor■ Billing 
Procedure, the Co■■ission recited that it is "of the opinion 
that the Yarious utility firms shoul1 haYe aYailable to the• 
so ■e option for encouraging pro■pt payment and that 
therefore some reasonable f inance or late pay■ent charge may 
be employed where needed " and the resumed hearing pursuant 
to that Interi11 Order involved considerations of the alllount 
of such charge and the means of its aoolication. The 
Com ■ ission has concluded that the following Rule setting a 
ceiling on any such charge and devising a unifor■ ■ethod of 
aoplication, should be adopted, as N.c.o.c. Rule R12-9: 

(a) Dec!~!:tliQ!l Qf noli£I• No "penalties", 
"discounts" or "net-and-gross" rate differentials shall be 
i11posed upon North Carolina consu ■ers serYed by public 
utilities subject to the jurisdiction of this co■■ission, 
for the reasqn that those rate differentia l s are confusing 
and misleading, and the ■onthly rates of 51 or 10~ 
heretofore charged are arbitrary and unreasonable. This 
Co11■ ission recogn izes , however, that there are interest, 
fi nance, or serYi ce costs directly attributable to 
custo■ers who excessively delay payment of utility bills, 
and consi<iers that it is appropriate for a utility to 
atte■pt to recoup a portion of th3Se costs by applying 
such interest, finance or service charges as ■ay be 
reasonable and lawful. 

(bl Billi!!.9. dat_~. Ul bills for utility serYices 
are due an1 payable as of the billing date, or if not 
received by said billing date, upon receipt. The billing 
date shall b~ orinted on the hill and the bill shall be 
placed , postage prepaid, in the o . s. ~ail (or if the ■ail 
is not used, deliYered to the custo■er) prior to or no 
later than the billing date. 

(c) Past due Q!: delin!lJ!ent lull§.• The past due or 
delinquent date is the first date uoon which the utility 
■ay initi~te disconnect proceedings under N. c.o.c. Rule 
R12-8 and the date fro■ which interest shall be co ■ puted 
in the event the utility applies an interest, finance or 
service charge. The past due or delinquent date s hall be 
disclosed on the bill and shall be not less than fifteen 
(1 5) days after the billing date . In the event the 
utility fails to place the bill in the mail (or deliYer it 
as in paragraph (~ above) prior to or on said billing 
date, the consumer shall have the right to require that 
the utility ad1ust the billing date by t he nu ■ber of days 
by which the postmarlt (or <ielivery as in paragraph (b) 
above) exceeds the original billing date. 

(<i) ~!l~ 
service charge for 

charge§_. No interest, finance, 
the extension of credit sba 11 

or 
he 



8 GENERAL ORDERS 

imposed upon the consumer or creditor if the account is 
paid within tventy-five (25) days from the billing date. 
No utility shall apply a late payment, interest, or 
fina~ce charge to the balance in arrears at a rate of more 
than 1~ per month. The bill shall clearly state the 
interest rate. All utilities applying an interest, 
finance or service charge must file tariff provisions to 
that effect and must apply said fina nee charge on a 
uniform basis, applicable to all customers and all classes 
of set:'vice. 

(e) Acceleration of in rare cases With good cs.use .. 
If a utility vith good cause determines th!.t the credit 
rating of a customer has been jeopardized hy unusually 
extensive use of a metered or toll service, such as long 
distance telephone service, or by other factors which 
indicate the likelihood that the customer cannot pay his 
outstanding bill, and for which the customer's deposit, if 
there be one, does not furnish adequate security, the 
utility may accelerate the past due or delinquent date and 
proceed vith disconnect procedures under N.c.u .. c.. Rule 
R12-8; provided, however, that it must state to the 
customer in writing its cause for so doing and file a copy 
of said statement with the Commission .. 

The Commission concludes that the Rule adopted herein will 
be fair to the consumers and to the public utilities.. Rule 
R12-9 will apply to all equally and allow no charge to be 
made to certain classes of customers only. Residential 
customers and other customers are to be treated the same. 
The billing date established in Paragraph (b) provides a 
precise met.hod of establishing the date upon which the bill 
is 11 rendered 11 to the customer and provides a firm basis for 
e..~tablishing the past due or delinquent date, and for 
establishing the twenty-fifth day after which interest may 
be charged. 

The Commission concludes that the Rule R12-9 adopted 
herein is sufficiently within the parameters of the hearing 
held on July 31, 1972, and the notice thereof given by 
virtue of the orders of April 25, 1972, ann r..pril 2B, 1972, 
the June 8, 1972, order stating the effective date of the 
initially proposed Rule R12-9 a·nd the hearing notice issued 
on Jul:y 25, 1972, that the matter may now be concluded and a 
Rule adopted herein by issuance of a fina 1 order of this 
Commission, without further publication of notice and 
without inviting another round of comments, statements and 
counter .. proposals .. 

The Commission recognizes, however, th~t with some four 
hundred pa,rties of record in th is proceeding, some party may 
well properly have further evidence or argument which the 
Commission should consider, an~ the Commission notes, in 
this context, that any party has the right to move that the 
Commission postpone the effective date of any action taken 
by it, rescind, alter or amend a prior order or decision, 
and to shov good cause ther'!for. It appears to the 



GENERAL 9 

Commission, however, that procedural due process vill be 
observed sufficiently vell in this rule-making proceeding 
without further interim action being necessary prior to the 
issuance of said final order. 

IT IS, THER~FORE, ORDERED: 

1. That N.c.u.c. Rule R12-9 as set out herein be, and is 
hereby, adopted to be promulgated as a part of the Rules and 
Regulations of this ccmmission, effective January 1, 1973. 

2. That the various electric, telephone, gas, water and 
sever utilities be, and. are hereby, directed to file 
appropriate tariff revisions at the earliest possible time, 
but in any event not later than February 1, 1973 .. 

3. That the cease 
orders issue1 April 25, 
effect until the Rule 
January 1, 1973. 

and desist portion of the Interim 
1972,. and April 28, 1972,. remain in 
herein adopted becomes effective on 

4. That the various electric, telephone, gas, vater and 
sever utilities shall make necessary revisions in their 
billing statements by Karch 1,. 1g73; provided, bovever,. upon 
a shoving of good cause, a reasonable grace period for 
revising the billing statements to comply vith paragraphs 
(b) and (c) of Rule R12-9 will be considered upon request on 

a case-by-case basis. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHHISSION. 

This 24th day of November,. 1972 .. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine n. Peele,. Chief clerk 

DOCKET NO. H-100,. SU8 47 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES :o~HISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Transportation of Property for or Under Control of ) 
the United states Government, the State of North ) 
Carolina,. or any Political Subdivision Thereof, or ) 
any Board, ne.partment or Commission of the St.ate, or ) 
any Institution owned and supported by the State, by) ORDER 
ftotor carriers for Rire, Formerly Exempt Under ) 
G .. S. 62-260 (a) (1),. Repealed by Chapter 856 of the ) 
Session Lavs of 1971. ) 

REA.RD IN: Commission 
Rest Pl.organ 
Pebruary 4,. 

Hearing 
Street, 
1972. 

Room, Ruffin Building,. One 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on 



10 GENER 1\L ORDERS 

BEFORE: Chairman Harry T. Westcott, and Commissioners 
~cDevitt, Wooten, Rhyne and Wells 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Petitioner: 

Peter Q. Nyce, ,Jr. 
Department of the Army . 
Regulatorv Lav Office, O.J.A.G. 
Washington, D. c. 20310 
For: Department of Defense 

For the Respondent.: 

Thom.as F. Eller, Jr. 
Cansler, Lockhart 6 Eller, P. A. 
1010 North Carolina National Bank Building 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 
For: North Carolina ~overs & Warehousemen•s 

Association 

For the .commission Staff: 

Ed ward B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 
217 Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: North Carolina Utilities commission 

BY THE COPHHSSION: This proceeding arises from the Act of 
the General ~ssembly of North Carolina in chapter 856 of the 
Session Laws of 1g71 in repealing the statutory exemptions 
theretofore available for transportation for and under the 
control of various governmental units. Prior to the ~ct, 
the exemption read as follows: 

"~62-260. Exemptions from regulations.-(a) Nothing in 
t.bis chapter shall be construed to include persons and 
vehicles engaged in one or more of the following services 
by motor vehiCle if not engaged at the time in the 
transpo'C'tation of other passengers or other prope't'ty by 
motor vehicle for compensation: 

1. Transportation of passengers or property for or under 
the control of the United States government, or the 
State of North Carolina, or any political subdivision 
thereof, or any hoard, department or commission of 
the State, or any institution owned and supported by 
the State; 11 

Chapter 856 of the Session Lavs of 1971 repealed the above 
exemptions as follovs: 



GENERAL 11 

"CHAPTER 856 

AN ACT TO REPEAL THE RXEl'IPTION OP GOVERNl'IENTAL VEHICLES IN 
l'IOTOR CARRIER REGULATION. 

The General Asse■ bly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. G. s. 62-260 (a) (1) is hereby repealed. 

Section 2. This act shall become effective upon 
ratification. 

In thP. General Assembly read three times and 
ratified, this the 1qth day of July, 1971." 

Pursuant to this repeal of the for■er exeaption of 
transportation for or under the control of said governmental 
units, the co ■■ission issued a General Order on Dece■ber 2, 
1971, providing that effective on December 15, 1971, the 
Co■ 11ission would institute regulation of motor carriers 
transporting ship ■ents for or under the control of said 
govern■ent units and would enforce the requirement that such 
carriers conform vith their tariffs on file vith the 
Com ■ission and transport such ship■ents within the scope of 
their certificate or franchise rights. 

On Dece11her 13, 1971, the Secretary of the Ar■y filed a 
petition in this proceeding contending that transportation 
for or under the control of the United States Government was 
i ■■ une from regulation by the State of North Carolina 
through the Public Utilities Act and the North Carolina 
Utilities Co■mission, on the basis of the immunity provided 
for the Federal government in the u. s. constitution fro ■ 
interference by the states, and upon certain acts of 
Congress establishing the procure■ent practices of Federal 
Agencies in securing goods and services, including 
transportation service. 

Following the filing of the pe tition by the Army in this 
proceeding, the Commission issued its general order on 
December 13, 1971, suspending the effect of the Dece■ ber 2, 
1971, Order as t o transportation for or under the control of 
the u. s . Govern■ent until hearing could be held on the 
petition of thP Secretarv of the Ar■y and until an Order 
could be issued determining the Co■■ission•s action 
rega rding the application of co ■11ission regulation to motor 
carriers handling shipments for or under the control of the 
u. S. Government. 

Pursuant to the Order of December 13, 1971, public hearing 
was held before the full Commission on February~, 1972, and 
appearance made by Counsel for the u. s. Depart■ent of 
Defense, for the North Carolina !'lovers and Warehouse ■en•s 
Association, and for the Staff of the North Carolina 
UtilitiP.s Co■mission. 



12 GEHEBAL ORDERS 

The United States Department of Defense offered testimony 
of tvo witnesses as follows: P!r. William Baude. Deputy 
Director for Persona·l Propert-y. P!ilitary Traffic rranagement 
and Terminal Service, Washington, D. c., vho desctibed the 
procurement policies of the United States Government, 
including reference to statutes covering procure11.ent of 
transportation, and described the policy of the United 
States Department of Defense to use duly regulated motor 
carriers certificat~d by the State commission, and the 
practice of securing special rates under Section 22 of the 
Interstate commerce Act for interstate freight. 

!!rs. M.. P"- Truelove, Assistant Transportation Office_r at 
Fort Bragg, North Carolina, testified in regard to the 
transportation practice of the Army at Fort Bragg and the 
handling of Federal Government transportation service at 
Fort Bragg~ vhich fell under the responsibility of her 
office. Both Army witnesses stated that the Army did not 
solicit rates below those approved by the Commission but 
contended that the Army had a constitutional right to io so 
if they so elected. Mrs. Truelove testified that all of the 
general commodities and petroleum products were moved on 
tariff rates regulated by the Utilities co11mission, but on 
household goods there was one motor carrier who vas given 
first opportunity to handle such shipments because it filed 
rates below the tariff approved by t;he Rorth Carolina 
Utilities commission as just and reasonable rate. 

l'lt:. Baude testified that the Army procurement policy 
required that it consider quality of service and did not 
require that the Army obtain the lowest possible price 
without regard to whether it is compensatory or fair to the 
carrier, and that the Army found it advantageous to use only 
motor carriers having certificates of Public convenience ana 
Necessity from the Utilities Commission. 

Brs. Truelove testified that the Army did not solicit 
rates lover than those approved. by the commission, but 
accepted the lover rates of the one household goods carrier 
when tendered; and that upon tender of a lover rate the 
carrier vas offered all of the movement of household goods 
at that rate, so long as he had capacity to handle the 
shipments, ana those that said carrier could not handle were 
given to the next carrier on a roster of carriers maintained 
by the Army at the published tariff rate; and that the Army 
did not use any carrier who does not hold a Certificate of 
Public convenience and Necessity from the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission for shipments in intrastate commerce in 
North Carolina. 

The Horth Carolina l'lovers and Warehousemen• s Association 
called as witness Mr •. Harold Parks, Transportation Officer 
of the Seymour Johnson Air Force Installation at Goldsboro, 
and l'lr. Al Gray, Transportation Officer. of the Cherry Point 
l'larine Installation at Jacksonville as witnesses, both being 
present in the room. Upon objection by the counsel for the 
Secretary of the ~rmy to the calling of these witnesses by 



GENERAL 13 

the North Carolina ~overs a~d Warehousemen's Association 
vitbout subpoenas, they vere excused by the North Carolina 
!overs and Warehousemen's Association from testifying. 

Based upon the record herein, the act of the North 
Carolina General Assembly in repealing G.S. 62-260(a) (1), 
and the evidence of record in this proceeding, the 
Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1. The Petitioner, Secretary of the Army, is a proper 
party to this proceeding and is properly before the 
Commission on his Petition filed herein and his appearance 
t.hrough coansel and presentation of authorized employees of 
the Army as witnesses in this proceeding. 

2. The North carolina Movers and Warehousemen• s 
Association is a proper party to this proceeding and is 
properly before the Commission based upon its interventi•on 
and the appearance through counsel and participation in 
examination of witnesses. 

3. The Commission has jurisdiction over transportation 
of property in intrastate commerce in North Carolina 
pursuant to the laws of the State of North Carolina, and is 
charged with the duty and responsibility under the laws of 
the state of North Carolina to issue Certificates of Public 
Convenietice and Necessity to duly authorized motor carriers 
in intrastate commerce and to regulate the safety of 
operations and the rates for services of State carriers in 
intrastate commerce in North Carolina. 

4. The Department of Defense, through the Secretaries of 
the Army, Navy and ,-ir Poree, maintains installations in 
North Carolina, and procures transportation services from 
motor carriers in intrastate commerce in North Carolina for 
transportation ~f passengers and freight, including general 
commodities, petroleum and petroleum products, and household 
goods, as defined in the commission's rules for transporting 
of household goods in North Carolina. The military 
installations of the Department of Defense utilize other 
public utility services regulated by the North Carolina 
Otilities Commission, including electric, telephone and 
natural gas service. 

5. The Department of Defense utilizes the benefits of 
regulation of motor carriers' service by the commission in 
relying upon the certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity issued in North Carolina to establish the ability 
and fitness of the motor carriers, as well as Commission 
regulation of other public utility services, including 
electric, telephone and natural gas, and utilizes the 
benefits of utilities Commission regulation of· quality of 
service., safety of service, fitness and ability to serve, 
and at rates fixed for such service unaer statutory 
ratemaking proceedings. 



GENER Al. ORDERS 

6. That the Department of Defense utilizes the tariff of 
rates fixed by the North Carolina Utilities commission for 
the tra1lsporta ti on of passengers, general commodities, 
petroleum and petroleum products, and for electric, 
telephone and natural gas services, and has adhered to and 
never objected to said rates provided. to the Department of 
Defense. 

7. That the Fort Bragg unit of the Department of Defense 
has demonstntecl a practice of moving household goods for 
personnel for and under control of the Department of the 
Army by maintaining a roster of regulated motor carriers and 
has adhered to the approved tariff fixed by the Roeth 
Carolina Utilities Commission .for such service and does not 
seek reduced rates, but in one instance where a lover price 
vas submitted by a carrier on such roster, it has used the 
lover -price. 

e. That one carrier on the Fort Bragg roster of 
regulated carriers has submitted a price lover than the 
rates approved as just and reasonable by the Utilities· 
Commission and, as a result of that filing, the Fort Bragg 
unit of the Department of Defense tenders all moving of 
housEhold goods to said carrier, to-vit, Tryon l'loving arid 
storage Company, as long as said carrier has capacity for 
such shipments, and when the carrier does not have the 
capacity to handle all of the shipments tendered, the Fort 
Bragg unit of the Department of Defense then gives the 
shipments to the next motor carrier on the roster, at the 
rates filed, approved and fixed by the Utilities Commission. 

9. The rates which the said Tryon Moving and Storage 
Company submits to the Fort Bragg unit of the Department of 
Defense are lover than the rates the said carrier charges to 
members of the ~rmy in transporting their ovn household 
goods at their ovn expense and are lover than rates charged 
by said carrier vhen moving household goods of citizens of 
the United states residing in North Carolina, in intrastate 
commerce in North Carolina, and are lover than the rates 
fixed by the North Carolina Utilities commission as being 
just and reasonable, and said rate submitted to the Fort 
Bragg unit of the Department of the Army is a preferential 
rate within the meaning of the common lav of the lJnited 
St.ates and the State of North Carolina for determining 
lawful utility rates, and is a discrimination practiced by 
said carrier against persons similarly situated. 

10. That the secretary of Defense has adopted a general 
practice of procuring utility services in North Carolina at 
fixed and non-preferential rates under the same tariff of 
rates fixed for other parties and persons similarly situated 
in the State of North Carolina, and has observed said policy 
for the procurement of saiff services in general, including 
electric, telephone, natural gas, general commodities, and 
petroleum an4 petroleum products, and the Fort Bragg unit 
bas accepted from Tryon "oving and storage Company a 
preferential and discriminatory rate for household goods in 



GENER !IL 15 

exception to the general practice of the <;ecretary of 
Defense. 

11. That Tryon Moving and Storage Company has been 
suspended by th~ Fort Bragg transportation unit for 
infractions for inferior service, and is now reinstated 
after the suspension period. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The North Carolina Utilities Commission has the 
re sponsibil~ty of regulating rates, service and safety of 
aotor carriers hauling regulated commodities for hire in 
intrastate commerce in the State of North Carolina, as well 
as the resoonsibility of regulating rates , service and 
safety of basic public utilities, including electric, water, 
telephone, gas, sever and rail s ervice for compensation for 
the public. 

2 . The orevailing principal of public utility rates 
under the North Ca rolina Public Otilities Act and under the 
common lav in effect in North Carolina i s that utility rates 
shall be non-prefe r e ntial and non-discriminatory, and that 
all persons siai larly s ituated shall bear the same 
proportionate share of the cost of providing utility 
service, based upon the ratemaking fo rmula of the North 
Caro lina Public Utilities Act requiring that the comaission 
fix rates of public utilities that are jus t and reasonable 
to the public and to the utility, and that the rates provide 
no more than a reasonable rate of return to the public 
utility for the property devoted to t he public utility 
service in North Carolina. In the cas e of motor carriers, 
the ratemaking foraula is based on the operating ratio of 
the motor carriers. 

J . The Department of Defense observes the uniform rates 
fixed for puhlic utilities in North Carolina in all cases 
wh ere the Department o" Defense i s similarly situated with 
other members of the using and consu~ing oublic utilizing 
ut ility service, except in the one case at issue in this 
oroceeding, to-wit, the -movement ~f household good s in 
intrastate commerce in North Carolina by Tryon Moving and 
St o rage Company. 

4. The rates orovided to the Department of Defense by 
Tryon Moving a nd Storage co■ pany in this proceeding are the 
only rates whic h deviate from rates found to be just and 
reasonab le, •nd to the extent of s uch deviation, these rates 
are preferential, and discriminate against. members of the 
using and consuming public s imilarly s ituated to the 
Departaent of Defe nse . 

5 . In th e s hioment s at i s sue in this proceeding, the 
Department of De fe nse i s securing the tnnsportation of 
property belonging to soldiers or c ivilian personnel 
employed by the Department of Defe nse and the property does 
not belong to the Department of Def e nse . The Departmen t of 



16 GENERAL ORDl!BS 

Defense is utilizing a 'preferential rate and is seelting 
immunity from regulat:ion for such shipments. and thus is 
utilizing unregulated service for the transportation of 
household goods of soldiers and civilians, and is utilizing 
in this proceeding the service of Tryon Moving and Storage 
Company which has heretofore been suspended by the 
Department of Defense for infractions of the regulations for 
inferior service on shipments of members of the Armed Forces 
and civilians employed by the Department of Defense. 

6. The movement of household-goods at issue in this 
proceeding are ordinary movements of household goods 
belonging to members of the ~rmed Forces or civilians 
employed by the Department of Defense, on an individual 
household movement basis, and do not involve any mass 
shipment or large shipment of household goods or any other 
goods moved in larqe quantities in the military or 
government service. 

7. The household goods shipped here are moved in the 
same way as household goods moved for citizens of the Onited 
States and the State of North Carolina and for employees of 
the Department of Defense and members of the Armed Forces 
when movinq on their own account, and there is no 
distinction of the method and form of the service rendered 
for the Department of Defense and that rendered for citizens 
of the United States and military personnel for shipments of 
household goods on their own account. 

8. That the Secretary ·of the Army has failed to show any 
material adverse effect upon the Department of Defense from 
the regulation by the Utilities commission of motor carriers 
for compensation in intrastate commerce in North Carolina. 
The secretary of Defense witnesses testified that they 
presently observe the published rates fixed by the Utilities 
Commission for general commodities and petroleum products, 
which cover all shipments of the Department of Defense in 
intrastate commerce in North Carolina, except for shipments 
of household goods of military personnel or civilian 
employees of the Department of Defense which are moved for 
or under control of the Department of Defense. These 
shipments 'l re not distinguished in any way from the 
household goods of military personnel and civilian employees 
of the Department of Defense when they are moved by such 
military personnel and civilian employees at their ovn 
expense. 

9. This case does not present the question as to vhat 
might be the result if the Department of Defense should 
assert an immunity from regulation to the extent that it 
would seek to secure t.ransportation from motor carriers who 
are not regulated motor carriers hauling. for- other citizens 
of the United States and the State of North Carolina in 
intrastate commerce in North Carolina. This record and the 
Petition herein and this case presents only the question of 
whether the Utilities Commission and the State of North 
Carolina has authority to apply equal laws .and regulations 



GENEP AL 17 

and tariffs to motor common carriers in intrastate com11erce, 
to all shipments transported by s uch carriers. 

10. The Department of Defense has not sought in this case 
to secure complete immunity from regulation by the 
procurement of transportation from unregulated ca rriers . To 
the contt"3 ry, the Departmen t of Defense has, in fact, 
utilized the r egulatory services of the Korth Carolina 
Utilities co11111ission in cert.ifying the fitness and ability 
of the motor carriers , by the reliance on Certificates of 
Public Convenience and Necessity as a requirement and 
prerequisite for utilizing the service of such carriers , and 
seeks to accept the benefits of regulation as to fitness, 
ability and safety of service, yet reject t~e concomitant 
obligation that all shippers utilizing public utility 
service shall share equally in the cost of providing such 
service. The one household goods carrier that the 
Department of Defense has utilized here, at preferential 
rates below the filed rates, has heen suspended by the 
Department of Defense for providing inferior service. This 
evidence alone should demonstrate that the rates fixe1 anci 
approved by the Utilities Commission are necessary foe the 
performance of adequate servi ce , with d11e regard for service 
standards and for handling the property of the household 
moved in a careful manner. The assertion by the Department 
of Defense in this proceeding of the right of said carrier 
to continue to move soldiers• belongings under the ~antral 
of the Department of Defense at preferentia l rates and 
discriminatory rates is not equivalent to th.e assertion by 
the Depart~ent of Defense to any right to procure 
transportation completely free of control of the State of 
Korth Carolina and its agent, the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission. What the Depart ment of Defense is seeking here 
is a common carrier duly certified by the Utilities 
Commission as t:> fitness and ability and saf'!ty of operation 
vho is obtaining the costs for said safe and able operation 
from citizens of the United States and the State oE North 
Carolina on rates fixed hy the Utilities Commission , and yet 
the Department of Defense is seeking an advantage over othe r 
shippers who are supporting that service. This seaking of 
such advantage o ver other shippers is not the principal 
vb ich is supoorted by other cases in which the Department of 
Defense procures transportation from ciedicated or axempt 
carriers free of any regulation, where the Department of 
Defense would be in a position of providing the full support 
for the cost of said service, wit hout subsidy from other 
shippers served by such carriers on regulatei rates. 

11. This oroceeding does not present a case i n which the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission and the state of North 
Carolina are seeking to interfere with procurement of 
transportation by the Department of De:ense from ful l y 
exempt motor carriers. This case presents only the case 
where the State of North Carolina and the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission is attempting to see tha t a ll persons 
acting as motor ~ommon carriers certified as common carriers 
in intrastate commerce in North Carolina, who hold 



18 GENER ~L ORDEFS 

themselves out to the puhlic in North Carolina, do not 
charge preferential rates to favored customers at the 
expense of the other customers thus discriminated against. 
This case '1.oes not pcesent the question as to whether the 
Department o!: Defense is free to utilize totally exempt 
service if it so elects, as it has elected to use motor 
carriers that are certified and regulated by tha North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, and has not established any 
adverse effect from the North Carolina regulation, and it 
has received the equal treatment which it has elected by 
utilizing onlv the services of carriers so supervised and 
regulated. The witnesses of the Department of Defense 
testified thtt the Department of Defense saves money in 
relying upon a Certificate of the Utilities Commission and 
the regulation and inspection of the Utilities Commission, 
in avoiding its ovn inspection of motor transportation which 
it might procure.. The enjoyment of this saving and 
advantage compensates the Department of Defense for its 
voluntary acceptance of published uniform non­
discriminatory, non-preferential rates, by certified safe 
and able carriers, at the same rate paid by everyone else 
vho is similarly situated. If the Department of Defense 
should conten-i that it.s methods of shipment allow for 
transpor-tation at lover cost than the cosi: for shipment Of 
other shippers, they would have a right to seek, an1 the 
motor carriers seeking to move freight at such lover cost, 
voulll have a right to file such rates for investigation and 
approval, and upon establishing such different 
circumstances, the North Carolina Puhlic Utilities Act and 
the rules of the North Carolin~ Utilities Commission will 
provide them the r-elief they want, hut have not sought thus 
far in this proceeding.. They have not exhausted their 
administrative remedies for any advantages which they might 
contend are present due to any lower cost in tlieir metholls 
of handling shipments .. 

12. The Utilities Commission is charged with the 
re~ponsibility to see that all reg,ula.ted mot.or carriers 
provide adequate service for :1. ll re1ula ted property 
transported for hire in intrastate commerce in North 
Carolina.. When sol1iers and civilians whose household 
belongings are moved by and under control of the U .. s. Army 
and the Department of Defense see that t.~e motor carrier 
handling their goods has painted on its door the Certificate 
Number of the Nocth Carolina Utilities commission, they have 
the right to expect that such shipments will be h~ndled 
safely and with due care for their protection and that they 
vill have grounds for complaint anll :1 forum to complain to 
if damage is done. The assertei! immunity of the Department. 
of Defense should not be allowed to thwart this right and 
expectation of the soldiers and civilians whose property is 
the subject of the transportation. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1.. That the rep ea 1 of G. S. 62-260 ( a) ( 1) , by Chapter 
856 of the s~ssion Laws of North Carolina, has removed the 



GP.~F.RH 19 

statutory exemption from regulation under the Public 
Utilities Act of transportation of freight for and under 
control of the u. s. Government , the State of North 
Carolina, or anv politica l subdivision thereof, or any 
boa rd, department or co1111ission of the State, or any 
institution owned and supported by the St! te. 

2 . That the Petition and e vidence i n this proceedi n g bas 
failed to demonstrate a ny pre1udice or adverse effect from 
regulation of regulated motor carriers who also engage in 
transportation foe and under control of the U.S . Government, 
and the Co mmission finds that motor carriers for 
compensation transporting such freight in North Carolin a in 
intrastate commerce ace subject to the provisions of the 
North Carolina Public Utilities Act. 

3 . That motor carriers of freight foe compensati on in 
intrastate commerce in North Carolina shall orovide service 
at non-discriminatory, non-preferential r~tes as fi l ed by 
said ca rriers on regulated coamodities wit h the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission, and a ny transportation for 
rates other than those on file with the Commission, which is 
not specificall y exempt by lav or by rule of the Utilities 
Coamission, shall be a violation of the North Carolina 
Pnhlic Util it i es Act. 

4. That Transportation by motor carriers at non­
preferential and non-discriminatory rates shall be the same 
for all shippers simila rly situated , and no deviations or 
variations in rates foe shipper s contended to be in separate 
or different categories shall be charged, except after 
filing and approval by the Utilities commissi on . 

s. That the Order of the commission in this proceeding 
entered on December 13, 1971, suspending the effect of the 
Or der of the Commission of December 2, 1971, is hereb y 
terminated by the filing of t hi s order , as provided in said 
Order o"f De::embe c 13, 1971, and the temporary suspension of 
said Order of December 2 , 197 1, is hereby terminated. 

6. That the Oeder issued in this Docket on December 2, 
197 1, foe the regulation of motor carrier s in North Carolina 
who transport f r eight which vas hPretofore exempt unde r G. S . 
260 (a) (1), which va s repealed by Chapter 856 of the Session 
Laws of 1971 , be, and the same is hereby r einstated wi t h 
full force and effect, to become effectiv e on !lay 25 , 1972. 

ISSUED BT ORDER OP TRE CO!l!IISSION. 

This 23rd day of l!ay, 1972. 

(SE Al) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO ll!IISSION 
~atherine 11. Peele , Chief c l erk 



20 GENERAL ORDERS 

DOCKET NO. ~-100, SUB 47 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA DTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Transportation of Property for or Under ) 
Control of the United States Government, ) 
the State of North Carolina, or any ) 
Political Subdivision Thereof, or any ) 
Board, Department or commission of the ) 
State, or any Institution Owned and ) 
Supported by the State, by Motor Carriers ) 
for Hire, Formerly Exempt Under G.S. ) 
62-260 (a) (11, Repealed by Chapter 856 ) 
of the Session Lavs of 1971 ) 

ORDER DENYING 
PETITION TO 
POSTPONE 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

Upon consideration of the record herein and the Petition 
ftom the United States Department of Defense dated r!ay 24, 
1972, and received herein on May 25, 1972, for a 
postponement of the effective date of the order of the 
commis~ion entered herein on Hay 23, 1972, to become 
effective on ftay 25, 1g72, and the Commission being of the 
opinion that good cause is not shown in said Petition for 
the postponement of the effective date of the order entered 
herein on ftay 23, 1972, 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Petition of the 
Department of Defense dated Hay 24, 1972, and ,received by 
the Commission on !'lay 25, 1972, for a postponement of the 
effec·tive date of the Order of the Commission entered in 
this proceeding on Hay 23, 1972, is hereby denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftHISSION. 

This 25th day of nay, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftMISSION 
Katherine n. Peele, Chief clerk 

(SUL) 

DOCKET NO. H-100, SUB 47 

BEFORE THE ?lORTR CAROLINA UTILITIES COR!'HSSION 

In the natter of 
Transportation of Property for or Under 
Control of the United States Government, 
the State of North Carolina, or any 
Political Subdivision Thereof, or any 
Board, Department or Commission of the 
State, or anv Institution owned and 
supported by the State, by Hotor carriers 
for Hire, Formerly Exempt Under G. s. 
62-260 (a) (1) , Repealed by Chapter 856 
of the Session Laws of 1971. 

NOTICE OF 
FEDERAL 
RESTRAINING 
ORDER 



GENERAL 21 

Notice is hereby given to all motor common carriers 
engaged in tcansportation for or under control of the United 
States Gover.nment and to all parties of interest in the 
above proceeiing, that on June 19, 1972, a Federal District 
Court Judge for the Eastern District of North Carolina 
issued a Temporary Restraining Order in a pro~eeding 
entitled "United States of llmerica !.• North Carolina 
Utilities Commission s!l.~ Haru T. aestcott, John McDevitt, 
Marvin Wooten, !'tiles fune and Hllilh Wells, commissioners,, n 
Civil No. 3061, ordet"ing the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission not to enforce the prov.1.s1ons of its order 
entered herein on December 2, 1971, regulating motor 
carriers engaged in transportation for and under control of 
the United States Government, until final determination of 
said proceeding in the Federal District court. 

This is t.o notify all pai:ties of interest that the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission will not enforce the 
provisions of said Ordei: entered herein on December 2, 1971, 
regulating motor carriers engaged in transportation for or 
under control of the United States Government during the 
period that said Temporary Restraining Order is in effect, 
except as to matters of ·safety and insurance which are not 
involved in said Order. 

This notice is without waiver of any defenses entered by 
the Utilities Commission in the said proceeding 1.n the 
Federal District Court and its motions and pleadings in said 
proceeding to secure termination of said Temporary 
Restraining Order issued by the Federal District court. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 10th ~ay of July, 1g12. 

NORTH CA:ROLINA. UTILIT,IES COl!IHSSION 
Katherine fll. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. M-100, SUB 48 

BEFORE THE NORTH CA.ROLINA UTILITIES COftMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Adoption of Fules and Regulations for ) 
Compliance with the Economic Stabilization ) 
Act of 1q10, as amended, and the Criteria ) 
and Regulations of the Price Commission, ) 
6 CFR §300.16a ) 

NOTICE OF 
CERTIFICATION 
BY PRICE 

COl'llHSSION 

On June 26, 1972, the North Carolina Utilities Commission 
issued its Amended Order Adopting Regulations for compliance 
vi th the United States Economic Sta hiliz at ion ~ct of 1970, 
as amended, including the adoption of a new Chapter 13 of 
the Rules and Regulations of the Utilities Commission 
entitled 11 Price Commission" in which the Utilities 



22 GENER AL ORDERS 

commission established criteria for determining all 
applications by public utilities for rate increases in 
accordance with the standards for State certification 
established by the Federal Price Commission in its 
Regulations published in 6 CPR i300.16a. The said Amended 
Order effective on June 26, 1972, contained a provision in 
said new Chapter 13 that saia commission Rules on Price 
Commission Fegulations would go into effect upon 
certification bv the Price Commission that said standards 
and criteria comply with the Economic Stabilization Program. 

On June 26, 1972, the Utilities Commission filed said 
~mended order Adopting Regulations for compliance with the 
Economic Stabilization Act with the Federal Price 
Cotnmission, together with its transmittal application for 
certification of the North Carolina Utilities commission 
under said ~100.16a.(d} as a State Regulatory commission that 
had established Rules for considering price increases under 
the standards and criteria established under the Economic 
stabilization Act. 

on July 13, 1972, the Pederal Price commission issued its 
order reciting that the North Carolina Utilities Commission 
had filed its Rules adopted for the purpose of implementing 
the Economic stabilization Program and its request for 
certificate of compliance under 6 CPR §300.16a(d), and 
ordering that the North Carolina Utilities Commission be 
certificated as follows: 

11 It is thei:efore ordet"ed: That the NORTH CAROLIN11. UTIL. 
COMM. is hereby certificated as being in compliance with 
t be Economic Stab~liza tion Pt"ogram b:1. sed upon the 
submission described above filed on June 26, 1972. 

"~J!1Lll£-1.2.1£ 
Date 

__ 2.L__f~_h_Q[il22ll£-~---­
c. Jackson Grayson, Jr. 

Chairmann 

Based upon the above certification, all public utilities 
regulated by the North Carolina r.Jtilities Commission are 
hereby· notified that the Rules of the Utilities Commission, 
as amended by Order issued on June 26, 1972, to include a 
new Chapter 13 entitled "Price commission" establishing 
standards an1 criteria for application to rate increase~ 
filed by regulate~ public utilities in Horth Carolina, are 
in full force and effect and are applicable to all utility 
rate increases pending before the Utilities Commission on 
July 13, 1972, on the date of said certification. 

ISSUED BY O~DER OF TRE COHHISSION. 

This 20th day of July, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSTON 
Katherine 11. Peele, Chief clerk 

(SEAL) 



AD!!INISTBATIVE ORDERS 23 

DOCKET NO. 4066-Z 

BEFORE THE NnRTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!!!!ISSION 

In the !!a tter of 
Classification of Transportation of Wood 
Chips as a Native Wood Lumber Product. 

A D!HN ISTR A TIVE 
ORDER 

This ■atter is before the Co■■ission for an interpretation 
of Rule R 2-52 (3) and the transportation of wood chips 
thereunder as an exe■ pt commodity. 

Pro■ a review and study of the ■atter, it appears to the 
Com ■ission that wood chips are a natiYe wood lumber product 
of the nature contemplated in G.S. 62-260 (14) and Rule 
R2-52; and that vood chips should be included in the 
identification of lu■ber· products under said rule. 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

That Subsection (3) of Rule R2-52 be amended to read as 
follows: 

" (3) Lu11be-c or 
truclcl oads, 
flooring, 
chips." 

lumber products, native 
viz: Lu■ber, rough or dressed, 
sheathing or weatherboarding 

wood, in 
ceiling, 

and wood 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE CO!!!!ISSION. 

This the 30th day of !lay, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLIMA UTILITIES CO!!!!ISSION 
Katherine!!. Peele, chief Cleric 

(SEU) 

DOCKET NO. 4066H 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coN,rssrow 

In the !latter of 
Exemption fro■ the ProYisions of the Public 
Utilities Act for the Transportation by !!otor 
carriers of Foods Donated by the o. s. Depart­
ment of Agriculture to the State of North 
Carolina, in Ship■ents from State Warehouses to 
Eligible Local Agencies and Governmental Units 
by Notor carriers 

) 
) 
) ORDER 
) GRANTING 
) EIE!!PTION 
) 
) 

BY THE CO!!!!tSSION: This matter is before the Co11■ission 
upon the written request of the North Carolina Depart■ent of 
Agriculture, treated herein as a motion, for exe■ption fro■ 
regulation of transportation by motor carriers of foods 
donated by the o. s. Department of Agriculture to the State 
of North Carolina for distribution to county and local 
units, such as boards of county commissioners, public school 



24 GENERAL ORDERS 

administrative units., charitable institutions and other 
eligible groups receiving shipments of donated food.sunder 
the a. s. Department of Agriculture donated food program. 
The motion of the North Carolina Department of Agriculture 
is for the commission to d'eclare said goods exempt from 
regulation under the provisions of G.s,. 62-261 (8), reading 
in part as follows: 

"§62-261. Additional powers 
applicable to motor vehicles. 
vested with the following powers 

and 
The 
and 

duties of 
commission 
duties: 

Commission 
is hereby 

n (0) To determine, upon its ovn m:>tion, or upon motion by 
a motor carrier, or any other party in interest, whether 
the transportation of property in intrastate commerce 
performed by any motor cat:rier or class of inotor carriers 
lawfully engaged in operation in this State is in fact of 
such nature, character, or quantity as not substantially 
to affect or impair uniform regulaticin by the Commission 
of transportation by motor carriers engaged in intrastate 
commerce. Upon so finding, the :ommission shall issue a 
certificate of exemption to such motor cart:ier or class of 
motor carriers, which, during the period such certificate 
sha11 remain effective and unrevoked, shall exempt such 
carrier or class of motor carriers from compliance with 
the provisions of this article, and shall attach to such 
certificate such reasonable terms and conditions as the 
public interest may require. .. 11 

Prior to the 1971 General Assembly, transportation of 
property by motor carriers for or under control of the Statp, 
of North Carolina was exempt under G.S. 62-260(a) (1). By 
Chapter 856 of the Session Laws of 1971, the a-hove exemption 
was repealefi effective July 14, 1971,. The motion of the 
North Carolina Department of Aqriculture recites that the 
movements oE such donated foods h'\ve taken place under 
special contractual arrangements for truck load shipments 
ft:om 3 State varehouses receiving the donated foods in 
carload lots, with some less-than-truckload shipments via 
regular common carrier service, and in some instances by the 
recipient agency trucks. 

T nasmuch 3.S the movement of such donated foods has 
heretofore been conducterl. as an exempt movement un:ler a 
statutory exemption, the continuation of such exemption by 
order under G.S. fi2-261 (8) vould not ;,.ppear to impair 
uniform regulations of transportation in intrastate 
commerce. The donated food program is of limited nature and 
is considered to be utilized primarily in school lunch 
programs and by charitable institutions outside of the 
normal channels of regulated commerce and is supported by 
the general public interest in pr~viding public support for 
adequate food program for low income recipients of the 
donated food. The Commission takes notice of the statutes 
and regulations relating to the donated food prOIJram and 
considers that it is in the publici interest to authorize 
continµed transportation of such donated foods on the ba~is 



ADHINISTRATIVE ORDERS 25 

most feasible and practical -to the North Carolina Department 
of Agriculture in its capacitv as distributing agency in the 
State of North Carolina, and to allow marimum utili-zation of 
such donate~ foods by the recipient agencies through the 
most expeditious and practical methods of distrih ution. 

The Commission, being of the opinion that the motion of 
the North Carolina Department of Agriculture sets forth good 
cause for exemption of donated foods from regulation under 
G.S. 62-261 (8) of the Public Utilities Act relating to 
transportation by motor carriers. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the transportation of foods donated by the U. S. 
Department of Agriculture to the state of North Carolina 
through the North Carolina Department of Agriculture, a 
distributive agent, for distribution to county and local 
units and charitable institutions eligible for receipt of 
such donated foods in various school lunch and welfare and 
low income food programs is hereby declared to be exempted 
from regulation from the Public Utilities A.ct in shipments 
from State iistrihution warehouses to the respective 
eligible county and local units and other eligible agencies 
and groups receiving shipments of such donated food from the 
State warehouses. 

2. That the exemption herein authorized shall apply to 
all motor carriers having suitable equipment, including 
carriers that hold certificates of Exemption under G.S. 
62-260. 

3. That this Order shall become effective immediately 
and shall remain in effect until vacated or modified by 
further Order of the com~ission. 

ISSUED BJ ORDER OF THE co~~ISSION. 

This 30th day of ,lune, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, chief Clerk 

{SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 9 

BF.FORE THE NORTH CAROLINA. TJTILITTES ::::Ol1'1ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Adoption of Standard Voltages and 
Allowable Deviations Therefrom. 
Revision 'Of Rule RB-17 

ORDER ADOPTING REVISION 
OF RULE RB-17 
STANDARD VOLTAGE 

BY THE conMISSION: 
Procedure was issued in 
in-depth history and 

A Fur-ther !2!!~ of Rule r,aking 
this matter on ftarch 17, 1972. An 
rationale · for the revision of Rule 



26 GENERAL ORDERS 

R8-17 was presented along vith the proposed wording of Rule 
RS-17, and each electric supplier vas given the opportunity 
to comment on the prop9sed Rule Revision by April 4, 1972. 

only one Objection and comment vas received. The Nor.th 
Carolina Electric ~embership Corporation, for and on the 
behalf of its member systems, objected to the exclusion from 
the rule of the Range B· Voltage Variation Allowance vhich it 
understood to be a part of the initial rule revision 
proposed in mid-1971. 

Upon receipt of the Objection and Comment, the Commission 
Staff consulted with the N.C.E.n.c. attorneys and the 
Corporation's consulting engineer, Southern Engineers. The 
commission has been informed that the primary reason for the 
Objection was a desire to assure that a system would not be 
in· viola-tion of the commission's Rules and Regulations if 
inordinate toad growth were to cau~e voltage variations 
slightly outside the· ±5" range for periods of limited 
frequency and duration in limited areas. The desire was to 
effect an addition to the rule which would allow such 
variations to occur while the remedy was being effected. 

An example of a situation which would take advantage of 
such an addition would be if a line upgrading were scheduled 
at some point in the near future, and an inordinate load 
growth occurred which occasionally caused the voltage in 
limited areas to vary slightly out of the normally allowable 
±Si variation for short periods of time. The addition would 
indicate that such a situation vould not he construed as a 
violation of the Commission's Rules and Regulations while a 
remedy was being properly planned and effected. 

The Staff has proposed that the phrase 11 by conditions 
which are part of practical operations and are of limited 
extent, frequency and duration," be inserted in paragraph 
(e) of the r!arch 1972 proposed Rule bet.ween the phrases 
"system operations, 11 and 11 or by emergency operations .... " 
Representatives of various elect.ric suppliers were contacted 
by the Staff concerning the effects of the proposed 
addition.. All suppliers contacted have indicated that there 
would be no objections to such an addition .. The N.C.E.r!.C. 
has indicate-i that such an addition was acceptable and it 
would withdraw its Objection .. 

The Commission is advised of the aforegoing and considers 
that such an addition is reasonable in that its purpose is 
to recognize practical operating conditions. The Commission 
wishes to point out that this addition and the existing 
modifying phrases are designed to recognize practical 
operating conditions and should not be construed as 
providing a crutch upon which to rest poor design or 
operating practices. The Commission wishes to acknowledge 
the spirit of cooperation shown by all parties during the 
course of the revision of Rule RB-17 .. 



ELECTRICITY 27 

There being no other comments or obiections, and the 
Commission considering that the revision of Rule RA-17 
STANDARD VOLTAGES is just and reasonable and in the public 
interest, 

IT IS, THEREFORE , ORDEPED: 

1. That the Proposed Amendment of Rule R8-17 STANDARD 
VOLTAGE, dat ed "arch n, 1972, and issued in the 
Commission's Notice of Further Rule "aking Procedure on that 
same date, be , and the same hereby is, adopted in its 
entirety, except 

2. That the phrase "by conditions vhich are part of 
practical operations and are of limited extent, frequency, 
and duration" shall be inserted in paragraph (e) so that 
p aragraph (e) shall in its entirety be: 

"(e) Variations in voltage in excess oE those specified 
cause1 by the addition of customer equipment without 
proper notification to the elec tric s upplier, by the 
operation of customer •s equipment, by the action of 
the elements, by infrequent and unavoidable 
fluctuations of short duration due to system 
operations, by conditions vhich are oart of practical 
operations and are of limited extent, frequency, and 
duration, or by emergency ope rations s hall not be 
construed a violation of this rule. 11 

ISSUED BY ORD ER OF THE co""ISSION. 

This the 25th day of ~pril, 1972 . 

NORTH CAROLINA OrILIT IP. S co""ISSION 
Katherine~- Pee l e , Chief Clerk 

( SEU) 

DOCKET 110. E-100, 508 10 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAPOLI!IA UTILITIES :o,"I~SION 

In the "atter of 
Load Reductions by Electric Suppliers 
During Times of Emergencies Caused by 
Failures or Inadequacies in Bulk Pove r 
Generation of Transmission Facilities 

ORDER 
INSTITUTING 11 EW 
CO"tHSSIO!I Rf"ILE 

BY THE C0"1ISSIO!I: The marginal pov er supply situation 
of the summers of 1970 a n d 197 1, resulting in vol tage 
reductions i n all or portions of the State at one ti11e or 
another, and the predicted marginal po ver supp ly situation 
during 1972, has increased the Commission's concern and 
awareness of the problems associated with power load 
reduct ions during times of emergencies. The Commission is 
of the opinion that criteria for load reduction in case of 



28 GEN'ERAL ORDERS 

inadequate capacity or unanticipated emergencies should be 
established 3nd should be availahle for public reviev. 

The Commission staff, at the direction of the Commission, 
completed an in-depth study of the procedures established by 
the major power suppliers operating in North Carolina for 
tefhction of loads during emergencies. In general, the 
major suppliers have plans to follow a series of procedures 
during such critical loadings of the interconnected systems 
which vould include voltage reduction routines, public 
appeal for voluntary curtailment of usage, planned load 
shedding and automatic low frequency relay load shedding. 
The severity of the problem dictates the sequence of· the 
above procedures. 

A proposed rule was prepared an1 served on all electric 
suppliers. Re plia, s were received detailing comments on the 
proposed rule. The commission St.aff has met with various 
representatives of public electric utilities, electric 
membership corporations, and municipalities to solicit 
cooperation between all groups. 

The proposed rule would require that each electric 
supplier and munici?al electric system file its emergency 
load reduction plans and procedures with the Commission and 
to certify that its plans were properly coordinated. 
Furthermore, it would require yearly updating as necessary. 
This filing would be considered as a pa rt of the Annual 
Reports now fil.ed by electric suppliers and municipal 
electric systems. The mechanism is provided to allow the 
municipalities to voluntarily join with the electric 
suppliers in establishing coordinated emergency load 
reduction plans and procedures. 

The commission concludes that the provisions of the 
proposed rule provide the structure for greater cooperation 
between all suppliers of electricity in the coordination of 
emergency load reduction plans and procedures. The 
Commission further concludes t.hat such cooperation and 
coordination is in the public interest. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Rule RS-41, FILING OF 
EMERGENCY LOAD REDUCTION PLANS AND PROCEDUFES, attached 
hereto and made a part hereof, shall become a part of the 
commission• s Rules and Regulations, and a copy of said rule 
shall be served on each certificated public electric 
utility, electric membership corporation, and municipal 
corporation~ engaged in the generation, transmission, or 
distribution of electric energy. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF ~HE COMMISSION. 

This the 3rd day of March, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

NOFTH C~ROLINA UTILITIES COftMISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 



ELECTRICITY 

NOR'T'H CAROLINA UTILITIES Cot!l"IISSION 
Chapter 8 

PULE ESTABLISHING REQUIREMENTS POR REPORTS OF BULK POWER 
IN'l'ERRU PT IONS 

APTICLE 7. POWER qELIABILITY 
PULE R8-41. FILING OF EMERGENCY LOAD REDUCTION PLANS 

AND PROCEUURES 

29 

a) All certificated public electric utility companies, 
electric membership corporations and municipal corporations 
engaged in the generation, transmission or distribution of 
electric energy, shall design and adopt a set of load 
reducing plans and procedures that will provide judicious 
treatment to all affected customers in the event that 
emergency loa:l. reduction is required, provided that 
compliance with the requirements of this paragraph by any 
municipal corporation shall be voluntary. Furthermore, the 
plans and procedures of each such electric supplier or 
participating municipal corporation shall be coordinated 
With the plans and proceduces of its wholesale supplie'rs 
and/or wholesale- for- resale c us tome rs to the extent 
reasonab 1 y practicable. 

h} A detailed copy of emergency load reduction plans and 
pcocedures in effect shall initially he filed by each 
electric suppliar or municipal corporation in the office of 
the Commission by April 15, 1972. This filing shall be 
considered to be a part of the Annual Repocts required to be 
filed with the commission (G.s. 62-36 and G.S. 62-47) and 
shall be updated annually not later than May 15. Each 
filing shall contain a certification that such plans and 
procedures have been coordinated with the wholesale power 
suoplier or wholesale-for-resale customers as applicable. 
LoCalized plans and procedures shall be made available for 
public review by such electric suppliers or municipal 
corporations in the local area, offices to which these plans 
and procedures apply. 

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 13 

BEFOFE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES corH'IISSION 

In the Matter of 
Carolina Power & Light Company 
and Duke Powec Company - Joint 
Application Regacding Nuclear 
Insurance 

ORDER GRANTING AUTHORITY 
TO PURCHASE POLICIES OF 
INSUIUNCE ISSU-ED BY 
NUCLEAR MUTUAL LinITED 

This cause comes before the Commission upon joint 
application of Carolina Power & Light Company and Duke Power 
Company (applicants) fil~d under date of Nave mber 21, 1972, 
hy their counsel, Charles D. Barham, Jc., and Baymond A. 
Jolly, Jr., wherein authocity of the Commission is s::>ught as 
fol lows: 



30 GENERAL ORDERS 

To purchase prop?.rty insut"ance policies issued by Nuclear 
Mutual Limited for the protection of applicants against 
losses from radioactive contamination and other risks of 
direct physical loss at their nuclear electric generating 
plants. 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1. Cat"olina Povec & Light company is a corporation 
organized and existing under the laws of the State of North 
Ca-rolina, with its principal office at 336 Fayetteville 
Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, and is a public utility 
operating in Not"th Carolina and South Carolina, where it is 
engaged in generating, transmitting,. delivering ana 
fu~nishing electricity to the public for compensation. 

2.. Dake Power Company is a corporation organized and 
existing under the lavs of the State of North Carolina, with 
its principal office at 422 South Church Street, Charlotte, 
North Carolina, and is a public utility operating in North 
Carolina and South Carolina, where it is engaged in 
generating, t.ransmitting, delivering and furnishing 
electricity to the public for compensation. 

3. The electric generat.ing capacity of Carolina Paver & 
Light companv includes a 700,000 KW nuclear fueled unit at 
its H.. B.. Bobinson Plant near Hartsville, South Carolina, 
and Carolina Power£ Light Company has under construction 
two 821,000 K'IJ nuclear fueled units at its Brunsvick Plant 
site, near Southport, North Carolina, for completion and 
operation in 1974 and 1q75, respectively .. 

q. Duke Power Com.pan y has under construe tion three 
886,300 KW nuclear fueled units at its Oconee Nuclear 
Station, near Seneca, south CaLolina, schedule:! for 
completion '3.nd operation in 1973, 1g73 and 1974, 
respectively; and Dulce Paver Company also has undet 
construction tvo 1,150,000 KW nucleaL fueleil. units at its 
lil'illiam B. McGuire Nuclear station, near Charlotte, North 
Carolina, scheduled for completion and operation in 1976 and1 

1q11, respectively .. 

5. Property insurance for the protection of insureds 
against radio~ctive contamination and other risks of direct 
physical loss at a nuclear electric genera ting plant has not 
been and is not available from inil.ividual insurance 
companies. !'tajor insurance companies have formed pools 
which provide a maximum coverage of .t100, 000,000 on any one 
nuclear facility, the maximum coverage having been increased 
by the pools from iA4,000,000 to $100,000,000 in November, 
1971. There are tvo pools, NEPIA (Nuclea~ Energy Property 
!nsutance· Association), embracing the participating stock 
insurance companies, and BAERP (Mutual Atomic Energy 
Reinsura-nce Pool), embracing the participating mutual 
insurance companies. 



F,L ECTR ICIT Y 31 

6 . Carolina Po we r & Light Company now carr i es insurance 
vith NF!' IA and !!AERP on its H. B. Rohi nson nuclear unit in 
t he aggregate amount of $100,000,'l OO and, i n a ddi tion, is 
carrying wi th th<! pool s Builders llisk I nsurance on the 
nucl€ar facilities now und e r constr uct i on at its Bruns wick 
si t e in the aggregate amount of 1 00, 000,0 00 . Annu a l 
orem iums for such insuran ce coverage are approximate l y 
$500 ,000 and $ 12 1, 800 , r espective l y. The nremium for the 
Br unswick site is suhject to a month ly co-ins urance penalty 
adiustment calculated on t he basis of the values at ri s k at 
the s ite t o the extent such values exceed the i ns urance 
coverage of $ 100, 000 ,000. 

7 . Duke Power Compa ny nov carries insurance with NEPIA 
and "AERP in the aggregate amount of $ 1 00,000, 000 on the 
nuclear fa ci lities no w unde r co nstruct i on a t its Oconee s ite 
and , in addition, is carrying vith the pools Builders Risk 
Insu rance in t he approximate amount of $2 0, 000,000 on the 
nuc lear faci lities nov under construc tion at i ts l'lcGuire 
site (T he nuilde r s Risk co verage i ncreases a s construction 
work progresse s and the values at r i s k increase) . Annual 
prem iums f or s uch insurance co verage are approxi mately 
$ 1 ,200 , 000 and $10,000, r espectively. , s soon as the va lues 
at risk at th e l'lcGuire site exceed $ 100 , 000 , 000 , its pr emium 
wi11 be subject to a monthly co-insurance p<!na lty adjustme nt 
ca lcula t ed on the basis of the values at risk at the site t o 
the ex tent s uch values exceed the insurance coverage of 
1' 1 00 , 000 , 000. The values at ris": at the McG'.lire s ite at th e 
presen t ti111e total approximate ly $20, 000, 000. 

ii . A ma;o-rity o f the public utilities which a r e 
ooe ratinq o r constr ucting nuclea r e lectric generating pla nts 
in the United States , inc l uding a pp l i ca nts , r~cently 
unde r took a seri ous and i n t ens ive study of the feasibility 
of establi s hing a mutual insurance company to insure thei r 
nuc lea r property riskL ~he stu1y con~lu1ed that the 
interests of utilities ope rating nuc l ear power p l a nt s would 
~e served by the organization of a mutua l insurance c~mpany . 
Nucle~r l'lutu3l Liaited , a Bermurla cor poration, was org3ni7ea 
~y intereste~ e l ectric utilities to r ea liz e the adva ntages 
of mutlla l organizatio n cited in the feasibi lity sturly. 

q _ Insunnce activities of Nuclear '1utua 1 Limited vil l 
commence on ,:, r about J a nuary 1, 1971, providerl at l east 
f7 , 000 , 000 of p re mium has been paid and at l east twelve 
apolicants have been accepted for memhersh i !). The initial 
max lmllm amount of coveraqe offered bv Nuclear ~utual Limited 
will be $100 ,000 , 000 for each site , an1 initially its 
resources will be no l ess than $ 100 , 000 , 000 , consist ing of 
ann ua l prem iums t o t aling at. least $7 , 000 , 000 , and the 
ob ligations of th e respective part ici pa nts to pay, in the 
event that l osses e xceed premiums, a retrospective premium 
aajustment: ba sed o n a multiple of a 1 2 11onths' premiu m under 
the participa nt' s policy. Nuclea r '1utual Limiterl ins urance 
policies wo uld provide essentially the same ~ll Ri s k 
coverage no w offered by NRPIA anrl !!~ERP. 



32 GENEFAL ORDERS 

10. ~pplicants, as insureds of Nuclear Mutual Limited, 
will assume a contingent liability for retrospective 
premiums. An available line o.f credit from :::ommercial banks 
can be Used hv insure~s of Nuclear ~Jtual Limited to spread 
th~ payment of retrosp9ctive premium calls, if any become 
nP.cessary, over a period of five years. 

11. The electric utility industry feasibility study 
disclosed that the pools have had a very favorable loss 
experience throughout the period in which they have insured 
nuclear risks. The eiqhteen-year experience of the pools 
through November, 1971, shoved a loss experience of only 
approximately 31.5% of collected premiums. Nuclear ~utual 
Limited proooses to give good experience credits to its 
insureds in the form of premium refunds or reduced premiu·ms .. 

12. Chapter 510 of the North Carolina 1Q71 Session Laws 
defines "nuclear insured" as "a public u·tilitv procuring 
insurance aJainst radioactive contamination ind other risks 
of direct phvsical loss at a nuclear electric generating 
plant" and authorizes a nuclear insured to procure policies 
of insurance on such risks on foreign insurance companies 
not authorized to transact business in this state. --

13. on December 15, 1971, and July 24, 1972, the Boards 
of Directors of Carolina Power & tight company and Duke 
Power Company, respectively, authorized their companies to 
participate in the organization of Nuclear Mutual Limited 
and to pro=ure from Nuclear ~utual Limited policies of 
insurance on risks at its nuclear electric generating 
plants. A.s insureds of Nuclear Mutual Limited the 
applicants would participate in the governing of Nuclear 
P'!utual Limited through participation as voting members anrl a 
representative of each applicant would he an initial 
director of Nuclear !1utual Limited. 

CONCLUSIONS 

From a review and St.udy of th~ joint application, its 
supporting data and other information in thQJ files of the 
Commission, the Commission is of the opinion and so 
concludes, that the applicants' proposei purchase of 
insurance policies from Nuclear r,utual Limite:1 is: 

(a) For a lawful object within the corporate purposes of 
the !)etitioner; 

(b) Compatible with the public interest; 

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent with the 
proper performance by petitioner of its service to 
the p11blic and will not impair its ability to perform 
that service; and 

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
purposes. 



ELECTRICITY 33 

TT IS, THEREFORP., ORDERED That applicants he, and they are 
hereby author:ize::1, empowered and permittet1 to acceot 
insurance policies issued by Nuclear: Mutual Limited 
substantially in the form of Exhibits C, D and E of Appendix 
I of their apolication, or other oolicies substantially 
following generally accepted commercial forms with respect 
to coverage, conditions and limitations and containing 
provisions for retrospective premium adjustment, srich 
policies to be at the same rates an:d on the same terms, 
conditions and limitations, without discrimination for or 
against applicants, as applicable to similarly situated 
property of other insureds by Nuclear ~utual Limited. 

IT IS PURTHER ORDERED 'J'hat applicant.s shall include in 
their annual reports (FPC No. 1) filed with this Commission 
a separate schedule showing the gross annu3.l premiums paid 
to Nuclear ~utual Limited during the report year and all 
dividends (r:efunds), if any, resulting from changes in loss 
claim experience, the accounting treatment given the 
dividends is to be shovn along vith other Oata or comments 
the applica·nts deem necessary in orde"C" to fully infot:"m the 
Commission of the status of the Nuclear r!utual Limited's 
operations as they may affect the applicants. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO~MISS!ON. 

This the 21st day of December, 1912. 

NORTH CAROLINA OTILITTE~ COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, chief Clerk 

{SEAl) 

COM.MISSIONER ~cDEVITT DISSEN'l'S. Opinion to be filed later. 

DOCKET NO. G-100, SUB 11 

BEFOFE THE NORTR CAROLINA UTILITIRS COM~ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Minimum Fede"C"al Safety Standards for 
Pipeline Facilities and Transportation 
of Gas Under Natural Gas Pipeline 
Safety Act as codified in 49 use 1671 
et seq. 

ORDER l\ DOPTTN G 
A~ENDMF.N~S T~ THE 
MINI HUI'\ FEDER AL 
S\FETY STANDARDS 

BY THE COMMISSION: The Office of Pineline Safety of the 
United states Department of Transportation promulgated 
~inirnum Federal Safety Standards for pipeline facilities and 
the transportation of gas in 49 CFR Part 192. 

on Decembe"C" 30, 1970, the North Carolina IJtilities 
Commission issued an order under Docket No. G-100. Suh 13 
adopting th~ Minimum Fede-cal Safety Standards for Natural 
Gas Pipeline Safety as adopted by the Department of 
Transportation in 49 CFR Part 192. 



34 GENER U OPDERS 

on November 15, 1971, the North Carolina· Utilities 
Commission issuei an order under Docket No. G-100, Sub 15 
adopting miscellaneous amendments to t.he Minimum Federal 
Safety Stand~rds and Corrosion control Standards. 

Under the provisions of G.s. 62-50, the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission has j\lrisdiction over portions of 
intrastate natural gas pipelines vithin North Carolina and 
has authoCity over intrastate natural ga.!=i comp3. nies to the 
extent therein stated and intrastate natural gas utilities 
and municipal gas facilities. Since December 31, 1971, the 
Department of Transportation has issued the following 
amendments to the ninimum Federal Safety Standards 49 CPR 
Part 192. 

(1) 49 CF9 Part 191 - Transportation of natural and other 
qas by pipeline; report of leaks, elimination of annual 
report requirement for small petroleum gas distribution 
systems., rssued on Jalluary 21, 1972, 37 Federal Register 
17. 

(2) 49 CFR Part 1~~ - Amendment t6 Section 192.625 g (1) 
Odorization of Gas. Issued August 29, 1972, 37 Federal 
P.P.gister 172. 

(3) 4q CP'R Part 1q2 - Amendment to Section 192.727, 
A bi! ndonmen t or inactivation of facilities and adoption of 
Section 192.37«:>,. "lev service lines not in use. Issued 
September 27, 1g12, 37 Federal Register 192. 

flJ) 4q CPR Part 1Q2 - Amendment to Section 192.201 A., 
Plodification of pressure relief limit.ations. Issued 
September 2FI, 1'972, 37 Federal Register 193. 

(5) 49 CFR Part 192 - Amendment to add new section 192. 1'2 
Liquid natunl gas facilities. Issued October 10, 1q12, 37 
Federal Register 199. 

(6) 49 CTR Part 192 - '1mendment to Section 192.717 (b), 
Transmission lines; permanent fiP.ld repair of leaks. Issued 
October 11, 1972, 37 Federal Register 200. 

The Commission is of the opinion that in many instances 
the state safety standards and the North Carolina Lav under 
the authority of the Commission exceeds Kinimum Federal 
Safety standards; however, the c~mmi;;:sion concludes that in 
the interest of cooperative regulation vith appropriate 
Federal agen=ies and in review of the specific legislature 
mandatP. under provisions of G.s. 62-2 ·and G.S. 62-50 that 
the above stated amendment.s and new additions as adopted by 
the Department of Transportation in 49 CFB Part 191 and 192 
should be adopted and made applicable to such pipeline 
facilities and ':acilities for transportation of naturl3.l gas 
under thP._ jurisdiction of this commission. A·ccordingly, 
under authority of G.S. 62-31, 



GAS 35 

IT IS , THE~EFORE, ORDP.REO AS FOLLOWS~ 

1. That th~ fol l owing miscellaneous amendments and 
additions as listed to the ~inimum Federal S3fet v Standards 
perta ining to gas pipeline safety and the tn nsport.3. ti on of 
natural qas as adopted in 4 CJ CFR Part 1 CJ1 and 49 CFR Part 
192 as are in effPct as of thP date of this orde r be, and 
the same hereby are , adopted by the commission to he 
applicable to all n at ura l gas facilit i es under its 
iurisdict i on except as to those requirements of North 
Caroli na L aw which exceed or are mo r e stringe nt t han the 
s tandards set forth in the aho v e mentioned Federal enactment 
and further with the exception of any s ubsequent 
modificati on or amendment t o the Horth Car olina Safety 
Sta ndards. 

(1) 4 9 CFR Part. 191 - Transportation of natural a n d 
other gas by pipeline: report of leaks, e limination 
of annual reoort requirement for small pe tro leum gas 
distribution systems. Iss ued on January 21, 1972, 
37 Fe1eral Regis t e r 17. 

( 2) 4CJ CF~ Part 192 - Amendment to Sect i on 1q2.625 
(g ) (1) Oiorization of Gas. Issued J\ugus t 29, 1CJ72 , 
37 Fe-ieral llegister 17 2. 

(J) 49 CPR Part 192 - Amendaent to Section 192. 727, 
Abandonment or inactivation of facilities and 
adoption of Section 19 2 . 379 , New service lines not in 
use. Issued September 27, 1972, 37 Fed e ral Reg i ster 
1 92. 

(II) 49 CFR Pa rt 19 2 - Amendment to Sect i o n 192. 20 1 
(a ), 'lodification of p r essure relief limitation s . 
Issued Sept emher 28 , 1972 , 37 Federal Fegister 193. 

( 5) 49 CFR Part 192 - A men1 meot to add new section 
192 .1 2 , Liquid natural qas facilities. I ssued 
October 10, 1972, 37 Federal Register 19 9 . 

(6 ) 49 Cl'R Part 192 - Amendment to Section 192.7 17 
(b), Trans■i ssion lines; perm:i. nent field repair of 
l ea ks. Issued October 11, 1972 , 3 7 Federal Register 
200. 

2 . That a copy of the 
Appendix "A" be mailed to all 
municipal operators under 
Com ■ission. 

Amendments a ttached he reto as 
natural gas ut ilities and 
the ju ri s <Uc tion of this 

3 . That a =o py o f this order hP mai led to all natur al 
gas utilities and the manicipa l gas ope rators under the 
1 nrisdiction of this Commission. 



36 GENERi\L OPDERS 

4. That a copy of this order be transmitted to the 
Department of Transportation, Rasbinqton, D. C. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 

This the 20th day of December, 1972. 

(SF. HJ 

NOP.TH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX "A" 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OP TRANSPORTATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 2Q5qQ 

TITLE 49 - TRA NSPORUTION 
Chapter 1 - Department of Transportation 
SU9CHAPTER B - OFFICE OF PIPELINE Si\fETY 

[ Amat. 191-2: Doc~et No. OPS-17] 

PART 191 - TRANSPORTATION OF NATCTRU AND OTHER GAS BY 
PIPELINE: R'EPORTS OF LEAKS 

Elimination of Annual Report Requirement for Small Petroleum 
Gas Distribution systems 

The purpose of this amendment to th?. leak reporting 
requirements -of Part 191 is to relieve the operators of 
petroleum gas systems serving less than 100 customers of the 
requirement of making a 1971 annual report. The amenament 
is made in response to a petition hy the National LP-Gas 
Association. 

In the petition and other related correspondence, several 
contentions are made in support of the requested relief. 
The Association points out that, in contrast to most natural 
gas aistribution companies, LP gas operators are relatively 
small businesses, frequently involving 011ly one or two 
employees. Thus the requirement for preparing an annual 
report imposes a much greater burden on these small 
operators. In addition, since the annn::i.l report was 
prepared on the basis of experience with the larger, natural 
gas distribution companies, many o!: the information items on 
the report are not appropriate for small, isolated petroleum 
gas systems. 

Due to these factors it appe'\rs that much of the 
information received will be misleaai'ng, incorrectly stated, 
and of very little value in the data processing system the 
Department bas established for these reports. To avoid the 
continuation of this burden which Qoes not provide a 
commensurate benefit, the Department is amen1ing the annual 
report requirements fort.he operators of small petroleum gas 
systems. 

Tbe 1q11 annual report will not be reguirea from any 
operator whose systems serve less than 100 customers from a 



GAS 37 

single source. An operator with one or more systems serving 
100 or more customers is still required to report, bat only 
with respect to t,hose large systems. 

The Department plans at an early date to begin action 
aimed at developing fiev repot"ting requirements and forms 
which vill be more appropriate for petroleum gas systems and 
small operators. In developing these new requirements, the 
Department will consider also the situation of operators of 
small natural gas systems, since they may have similar 
difficulties. This fucther action in developing nev 
requirements will be carried out through formal rule making 
in which all interested parties have r1n opportunitv to 
comment on proposed regulations. 

Due to the imminence of 
deaiHine, good cause is faun~ 
effective immediately. 

the February 15 
for making this 

reporting 
amendment 

In consid~ration of the foregoing 
the Code of Federal Pegulations is 
follows, effective immediately. 

§191.11 of Title 49 of 
amended to read as 

This ameniment is issued under the authority of the 
Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1968 (49 o.s.c. saction 
1671 et seq.), Part 1 of the Regulations of the Office of 
the secretary of Transportation (49 CFR Part 11, and the 
delegation of ·authority to the Director, Office of Pipeline 
Safety, dated November 6, 1968 (33 F.R. 16468). 

§191.11 Distribntion system: Annual report. 

{a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) of this section, 
each operator of a nistribution system shall submit an 
annual report on Department of Transport~tion Form DOT F 
7100. 1-1. This report must be submitted not later than 
February 15 for the prece1ing calendar year. 

(b) 
section 
systems 
source. 

The ~nnual report required by paragraph (a) of this 
need not be submitted with respect to petroleum gas 
vhi=h serve less than 100 customers from a single 

Issued in lfashingt:on, D. c., on January 2-1, 1972. 

JOSEPH C. CALDRELL., 
Acting Director, 
Office of Pipeline Safety. 

(FR Doc. 72-12!J1 Piled 1-21'-72i5:00 pm] 

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. )7, NO. 17 - WEDNESDAY, 
JANUARY 26, 1972 

==========================-=====-========================== 



38 GENERAL OPDERS 

Federal Register Publication Date, September 2, 1972 
Vol. 31 No. 172 

'J'it le 49--Tra nsporta tion 
CH.\PTER 1--DEPARTMENT OF TR ANSPORT.\.TION 
Str~CHAPTER E--OFFTCE Of' PTPEL !NE SAFETY 

(Arndt. 192-7i Docket No. OPS-3E] 
PART 192--TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND OTHF.R GAS 

BY PIPELINE: MINIMUM FEDEF~L SAFETY ~TANDARDS 

Odorization of Gas in rransmission Lines 

The purpose of this amendment is to extend the period of 
time during which the interim Fe~eral safety standards 
applying to gas odorization may remain in effect in those 
States now requiring the odorization of gas in transmission 
lines. 

On November 6, 1970, the Department issuer1 Amendment 192-2 
(35 F. R. 17335, November 11, 1970). This amendment kept 
the interim Federal safety stand:ir:1s on odorization in 
effect in ~tates whose interim standards required the 
odorization of gas in transmission lines. These interim 
standards were to remain in effect until Jan'lar:y 1, 1g72, or 
the date upon which the distrihation companies in those 
States vere odorizing gas in accordance with §192.625, 
whichever: occurred earlier:.. l'Jn December 28, 1971, the 
Department issued Amen~ment 192-6, which fur:ther: extended 
this date to September 1, 1972, (36 F. R. 25423, December 
31, 1971). 

Based on extensive studies of the snbject conducted over 
the past year, it appear:s that certain limited odorization 
of transmission lines may be warranted. The Department is 
considering this question and expects to propose regulatory 
changes ver:y shortly. In order to allov sufficient time for 
carrying out this rule-making proceeding, these interim 
standards for odorization of gas transmission lines ar:e 
being extended again until the dat~ upon vhich the 
distribut'ion companies in that State have actually taken 
over the odoriz~tion of gas in mains and service lines in 
accordance vith the requirements of Section 19 2. 625. Until 
that time, gas in transmission lines must continue to be 
odorized in those States. By June 1, 1973, the Department 
anticipates that the rulemaking proceeding vill be complete 
and the interim standards can be allowed to lapse. 

Since the regulatory provisions that are affected by this 
amendment. are presently in effect, and since t.his amendment 
will impose no additional burden on any person, I find that 
notice and public procedur:e ther:eon are impractical and 
unnecessary and that good cause exists for making it 
effective on less than 30 days• notice. 

In consideration of the foregoing, §192.625 (g) (1) of 
Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations is amended, 
effective immediately, to read as follows: 



GAS 39 

f 192. 625 Qdorization of g.!§ • 

• • • • • 
( g) • • • 

( 1 l Jnne 1, 1973; or 

• • • 
This a ■end ■ent is issned under the authority of the 

!fatural Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1968 (49 o.s.c. Section 
1671 et seq .), Part 1 of the Regulations of the Office of 
the Secretary of Transportation (49 CFR Part 1), and the 
redelegation of authority to the Director, Office of 
Pipeline Safety, set forth in Appendix A to Part 1 of the 
Regulations of the Office of the Secretary of Transportation 
(49 CPR Part 1). 

Issued in Washington, D. c., on August 29, 1972. 

Joseph c. Caldwell 
Director 
Office of Pipeline Safety 

Publication date October 3, 1972 

Pedera l Register 
Vol. 37 lfo. 192 

TITLE fi9 - TR UIS POR? AT ION 
chapter I - Department of Transport:!. tion 
Suhchapter B - Office of Pipeline Safety 

[hdt. 192-8; Docket OPS-1O ] 

Part 192 - Transportation of !fatural and 
Other Gas by Pipeline: "ini■u• Federal 

Safety Standards 

Deactivation of Service Lines 

This a ■end ■ent of the Federal safety standards for gas 
pipelines vill require certain steps to be taken in order to 
prevent the un3uthorized introduction of gas into inactive 
pipeline facilities. This rule ■aking involves a ravision 
of section 1q2.727 of title 49 of the Code of Federal 
Reg ulations and the addition of a nev section 192.379 to 
Part 192. 

These a ■end■ents are in response to a clearly de■onstrated 
need for positive regulatory action as indicated by tvo gas 
explosion incidents discussed in the notice proposin~ this 
rule ■aking. The objective is to prevent unauthorized 
persons fro• activating gas service lines that have been 
deactivated or abandoned, or are not presently in use. 

On June 4 , 1971, a notice of proposed rule ■aking vas 
published in the Federal Register (OPS Notice 71-2, 36 F.R . 



40 GENERU ORDERS 

10885) proposing certain changes in the regulations designed 
to prevent the unauthorized introduction of gas into 
inactive service lines. Xnterested persons vere afforded an 
opportunity to participate in the rule makinq by submitting 
written information, views, or arguments. The opinions and 
data presented in the comments that vere subsequently 
received have been fully considered and are reflected in 
these fi na 1 rules. 

Several commenters correctly noted that one of the gas 
explosion accidents mentioned in the notice of proposed rule 
making involved nevly installed yet inactive facilities 
rat her t ban abandoned or deactivated pip ell ne facilities. 
They questioned whether the proposed regulations would cover 
such situations. As the intent of these amendments is to 
prevent the unauthorized introduction of gas into any 
pipeline not presently in service, whether abandoned, 
deactivated, or not yet activated, section 192.379 has been 
added to the Peieral safety standards to make clear that new 
service lines must also meet the same requirements. 

Proposed section 192. 727 (c) (now redesigna ted as section 
192. 727 (d)), would have provided for the deactivation of 
customer service lines by tvo alternative methods. In 
response to a large number of recommendations, a third 
alternative method has been adopted which allows for the 
installation in the service line or meter assembly of a 
mechanical device or fitting that will prevent the flow of 
gas. This ~ethod is in common usage and has proven 
effective in terms of overall safety. Also in answer to 
many comments, the requirement for physical removal of 
customer meters on inactive service lines (proposed as 
section 192. 727 (d)), has been deleted. This is nov 
believed to be an unnecessary measure vhen one of the 
alternatives prescribed by new paragraph (d} has been met. 

Paragraphs (e) and (f) of the proposed amendment have not 
been changed. 

A number of commenters expressed objection to proposed 
section 192. 727 (b), on the basis that it made necessary the 
disconnecting, purging, and sealing of properly maintained 
pipeline facilities that are not subject to gas pressure in 
the course of normal operations. There are instances vhen 
pipelines, such as bypasses, are commonly not subject to gas 
pressure, and a requirement that such pipelines be. sealed 
off from any potential gas supply is not feasible. This 
paragraph has therefore been revised and a nev paragraph (c) 
has been added to avoid this problem. 

Paragraph (b) nov establishes safety requirements for all 
pipelines, the use of which is to be permanently 
discontinued, that is, for all pipelines that are to he 
abandoned. Paragraph (c) contains deactivation requirements 
applying only to pipelines, other than service lines, which 
are not being maintained under the Federal safety standards. 



GAS 41 

Thus, a pipeline not normally subject to gas pressure need 
not •eet the require•e nts of this par agrap h. 

Section 4(a) of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Ac t 
requires that all proposed sta ndards and amendments to s uch 
standards be subaitted to the Technical Pipeline Safety 
Standards Committee and that the Committee be afforded a 
reasonable opportuni ty to prepare a report on the "technica l 
feasibility, reasonableness, an d pract i cability o f each such 
p ropos al." This a•end•ent to Part 19 2 has been submitted to 
the Co••ittee and it has sub11itted a fav orable report. The 
Co••ittee •s report and the proceedings of the Committee 
which led to that report are set forth in the publi c docket 
for this amendment which is a vailable a t the Offi ce of 
Pipeline Sa f e ty. 

In consideration of the foreg oing , Part 192 of title 49 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations i s amended as follows, 
effective Nove •ber 3, 197 2. 

1. The table of sections for Part H2, Subpart ff , is 
amended by adding the foll o wing nev sect ion hea ding 
after section 192. 377: 
§192. 379 !~ service lillfili not in ~g. 

2 . The fo llowing new section is added after §19 2. 377 in 
Subpart ff. 
§192.379 !~ 2ervice lli~~ ~ot in ~2~-

Ea=h service line that is not placed in service 
upon co11ple tion of installation must comply with one 
of the f ollo wing until the customer is s upplied with 
gas : 

(a) The Yalve tha t is closed t o prevent the 
flow o f gas to the c ustomer must be provided with a 
loc king d evice or other means designed t o preYent the 
opening of the valve by persons other than those 
authorized by the operator. 

(b) A mechanica l device or fitting that will 
preYent the flow of qas must be installed in the 
service line or in the meter assemb l y. 

(C) The c ustomer' s piping must be physically 
disconnected from the gas s u po l y and th e o pen pipe 
e nds sealed. 

3 . Section 19 2 .727 i s amended to re3d as follows: 
§192.727 Abandonment or inactivatiou U£ilities. 

(a) Each operator shall pro vide in its 
operating and ma intenance plan for abandonment or 
deactivation of pipelines , including provisions for 
meeting each of the requirements of this section. 



Q2 GENRRAL ORDERS 

(b) Each pipeline ·abandoned in place must be 
disconnected from all sources and supplies of gas, 
purged of gas, and the ends sealed. However, the 
pipeline need not be purged when the volume of gas is 
so small that there is no potential hazard. 

(c) Except for service lines, each inactive 
pipeline that is not being maintained under this part 
must be disconnected from all source~ and supplies of 
gas,. purged of gas, and the ends sealed. Rovever, 
the pipeline need not be purged when the volume of 
gas is so small that there is no potential hazard. 

(d) Whenever 
discontinued, one of 
with: 

service to a 
the following must 

customer is 
be complied 

(1) The valve that is closed to prevent 
the flow of gas to the customer must be 
provided with a locking 1evice or other means 
designed to prevent the opening of the valve by 
persons other than those authorized hy the 
opera tor. 

(2) A. mechanical device or fitting that 
will prevent the flov of gas must be installed 
in the service line or in the ~eter assembly. 

(3) The customer's 
physically disconnected from 
the open pipe ends sealed. 

piping must be 
the gas supply and 

(e) If 
sha 11 ensure 
present after 

air is used for· purging, the operator 
that a combustible mixture is not 

purging. 

(f) Each abandoned vault must be filled vith a 
suitable compacted material. 

This amendment is issued under the authority of section 3 
of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1968 (!J9 
u.s.c.§1672), section 1.58 (d) of the Regulations of the 
Office of the Secretary of Transporh tion (119 CPF 1. 58 (d)), 
and the redelegation of authority to the Director, Office of 
Pipeline Safety, set forth in Appendix A to Part 1 of the 
Regulations of the office of the secretary of Transportation 
(Q9 CFR Part 1). 

Issued in Washington, D. c., on September 27, 1972. 

JOSEPH C. CALDWELL, 
Director, 

Office of Pipeline Safety. 

=-==--==-=============================================== 



GAS 

Publication date October 4, 1972 
Federal Register 
Vol. 37 lfo. 193 

Title 49--Transportation 
CHAPTER I--OEPART!tENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
SUBCHAPTER B--OFFICE OF PIPELINE SAFETY 

[ hdt. 19 2-9; Docket OPS-13 l 

PART 192--TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND 
OTHER GAS BY PIPELINE: !tINI!tU!t FEDERAL 

S &l'ETY ST A.?WARDS 

!todification of Pressure Relief Limitations 

43 

This amendment to section 192.201 (a) changes the 
restriction on accidental pressure buildup in pipelines, 
other than low pressure distribution svstems, which have a 
maximum allowable operating pressure (!tAOP) of less than 60 
p. s . i.g. 

on November 10, 1971, the Oepartment issued a notice of 
proposed rule makinq in the Federal Register proposing these 
regulatory changes (OPS Notice 71-6, 36 P.R. 21834, November 
16 , 1971). Interested persons were afforded an opportunity 
to participate in the rule making by submitting written 
information, views, or arguments. Several comments 
subsequently were received and have been given full 
considera tion. However, the amendment is issued without 
substantive change from the proposal. 

Two commenters recommended making the proposed changes 
avai lable for systems with !tAOP's up t o 150 p.s.i.g. 
Justification for such recommendations was based on an 
expressed desire to avoid possible difficulties ar1s1ng in 
utili-zing preS'! nt ores sure relief systems under the amended 
standards. As it is only when the MAOP of a system is below 
60 p.s.i.g. that present-day regulating equipment cannot 
accurately limit accidental o verpressure to the present 10 
percent of ~AOP standard, it is in the best interest of 
overall safety that the proposed amendment allowing an 
increase in the limits for accidental overpressure be 
restricted to systems with !tAOP's of 60 p.s.i.g. or less. 

Another comment sugqested a rev1s1on in the proposed 
amendment to make the maximum pressure limitation applicable 
onlv at the most remotely located pressure limiting station 
in order to ceduce the possit-i 1 ity of having to vent gas 
i nto the atmosphere in Class 3 or 4 locations. However, it 
is felt that the potential ha-zard of such venting is 
negligible in comparison with the greater risks involved in 
allowing the pressure in the entire system to be monitored 
at its most remotely located point. Such a procedure bas 
the potential to allow pressure buildups well above the 
established limits in other parts of the distribution 
system. 



44 GENERAL ORDERS 

Section 4 (a) of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act 
requires that all proposed standards and amendments to such 
standards be submitted to the Technical Pipeline Safety 
Standards committee and that the Committee be afforded a 
reasonable onportunity to prepare a report on the "techniCal 
feasibility, reasonableness, and pt"ac ticabili ty of each such 
proposal 11 • This amendment to Part 192 has been submitted to 
the Committee and it has submitted a favorable report. The 
Committee's report and the proceedings of the Committee 
which led to that report are set forth in the public docket 
for this amendment which is available 3.t the Office of 
Pipeline Safety. 

In consideration of the foregoing, Part 192 of Title 49 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations is amended by revising 
~192.201 (a) to read as follovs, effective November 4, 1972. 

§192.201 Bfill!!!fed canacitt Qf I!.!~§§~~ ~!ieving Silg 
limi tillil, .§!atiQ!!§• 

(a) Each pressure relief station or pressure 
limiting station or group of those stations installed to 
protect a nipeline must have enough capacity, and must be 
set to operate, to ensure the folloving: 

(1) In a lov pressure distribution system, the 
pressure may not cause the unsafe operation of any 
connected and properly adjusted gas utilization 
equipment. 

{2) In pipelines other than a lov pressure 
distribution system--

• 

{i) If the maximu11 allowable operating 
pressure is 60 p.s.i.g. or more, the pressure 
may not exceed the maximum allowable operating 
pressure plus 10 percent, or the pressure that 
produces a hoop stress of 75 percent of S~YS, 
whichever is lover; 

(ii) If the maximum allovable operating 
pressure is 12 p.s.i.g. or more, but less than 
6 0 p. s. i. g., the pressure may not exceed the 
maximum allowable operating pressure plus 6 
p.s.i.g.; or 

(iii) If the maximum. a !lovable operating 
pressure is less than 12 p.s.i.g., the pressure 
may not exceed the maximum allovable operating 
pressure plus 50 percent • 

• • • 
This amendment is issued under the authority of section 3 

of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety A.ct of 1968 {49 u.s.c. 
§1672), section 1.58{d) of the Regulations of the Office of 
the Secretary of Transportation (49 CYR 1.58(d)), and the 



GAS 45 

redelegation of authority to the Director, Office of 
Pipeline Safety, set forth in Appendix A to Part 1 of the 
Regulations of the Office of the Secretary of Transportation 
(49 CPR Part. 1). 

Issued in Washington, D. c., on Sep. 28, 1972. 

JOSEPH C. CALDWELL, 
Director, 

Office of Pipeline Safety. 

======= -================================================ 
Publication date 10/31/72 

Federal Register 
Vol. 37 No. 199 

Title 49--Transportation 
CHAPTER I--DEPA~TM'ENT OF TR ANS PO RT AT ION 
SUBCHAPTER B--OFPICE OF PIPELINE SAFETY 

[ Arndt. 192-10; Docket 0PS-14 l 

PART 192--THANSPORTATION OP NATURU AND 
OTHER G;\S BY PIPELINE: MIRI!1U!1 FEDERAL 

SAFETY STANDARDS 

Liquefied Natural Gas systems 

The Department of Transportation is amending Part 192 to 
create a new section 192.12 that will establish Federal 
safety standards for liquefied natural gas (LNG).. This will 
be accomplished by incorporating into the regulations, by 
reference, standards developed in the revised and enlarged 
version of Standard 59A approved by the National Fire 
Protection Association (NPPA) on !'lay 19, 1971. 

On Janua~y 6, 1972, a notice of proposed 7ule making vas 
published in the Federal Register proposing that NPPA 
standaI"d 59A be incorporated into Part 192 (OPS Notice 72-1; 
37 "f'.R. 11.15, January 6, 1972).. Intel"ested persons were 
afforded an opportunity to participate in the rule making by 
submitting vri tte n infol"ma tion, vie vs, or arguments. The 
opinions and data presented in the comments that were 
subsequently received have been given full consideration. 

"any comm enters were concerneil that LNG facilities 
presently in existence or under construction would be 
required to com.ply with the adopted NFPA Standard. Such a 
retroactive application of these LNG regulations is not 
intended and indeed is restricted by the Natural Gas 
Pipeline Safety Act (~9 u. s.c. §1672(b)). A provision bas 
therefore been added to section 192.12 to make clear that 
LNG facilities in operation or under construction before 
January 1, 1973, need not be in compliance vith NF{JA 
Standard 59~, except that they vill be required to adhere to 
the applicable operating requirements and, after December 
31, 1972, to the modification and repair requirements of 
NPPA. Standard 59A and of Part 192. 



46 GENERAL ORDERS 

A nuaber of commenters suggested specific modifications of 
individual sections of the NFPA Standard. such changes are 
not feasible at this time as the Department is adopting the 
NFPA Standar1 only as an interim measure while developing 
permanent regulations specifically applicable to LNG 
facilities. With this development of LN3 regulations, full 
attention will be given by the Department to these 
recommendations. 

As suggested by commenters, the term "process" in the 
proposed regulation has been replaced with the term 11 treat11 , 

and the term "pipeline facility" has been substituted for 
the term 11 system 11 • These changes are made to clarify the 
applicability of the adopted RPPA Standard by e11ploying 
terms used in the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act and in 
Part 192. Further, the term "transport" has been replaced 
by the term 11 transfer11 to indicate that these interim LNG 
safety standards govern the transfer of LNG by pipeline 
within an LNG pipeline facility and not to its 
transportation over extended distances. 

In the event of a conflict between adopted NFPA Standard 
59A and Part 192, section 192.12 allows the operator of the 
LNG facility the opportunity to make a considered 
determination as to which standard should prevail in 
resolving snch conflicts. Rhen no such conflicts are 
apparent, both NPPA Stanaard 59A and the provisions of Part 
192 must be co~plied with to the fullest possible extent. 

Section ll(a) of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act 
reguires that all proposed standards and amendments to such 
standards be submitted to the Technical Pipeline Safety 
Standards Committee and that the Committee he afforded a 
reasonable opportunity to prepare a report on the 11 technical 
feasibility, reasonableness, and pra~ticahility of each such 
proposal". This amendment to Part 192 has been submitted to 
the Committee and it has submitted a favorable report. The 
Committee's report and the proceedings which led to that 
report are set forth in the public d::>cket for this amendment 
which is available at the Office of Pipeline Safety. 

In conside~ation of the foregoing, Part 192 of Title Q9 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations is amended as follows, 
effective November 13, 1972. 

1. The 
adding the 
192.11: 

table of 
following 

sections for Part 192 is amended by 
nev section heading after section 

~192.12 LJquefie~ natural ga§ f~gi!iti~§• 

2. The following new section is adr!ed after section 
192.11: 



GAS ij 7 

(a) Except for a pipeline facility in 
operation or under constt'uction before Janu:1ry 1, 
1973, no operator may store, treat, or transfer 
liquefied natural gas in a pipeline facility unless 
that pipeline facility meets the applicable 
requirements of this part and of NFPA standard No. 
59A. 

(b) Ro operator may store,. treat, or transfer 
liquefied natural gas in a pipeline facility in 
operation or under construction before January 1, 
1973, unless 

(1) 
with 
this 

The facility is opecated in accordance 
the applicable operating requirements of 
part and of NFPA standard SgA; and 

{2) Each modification or repair made to the 
facility after Uecember 31, 1972, conforms to 
the applicable requirements of this part and 
NPPA standard 59A, insofar as is practicable. 

3. section Il.F. of Appendix A to Part 192 is amended by 
adding the following nev item at the end thereof: 

Q. NFPA Standard 59A 
Storage and Handling 
(LNG)"(1971 edition). 

"Standard for the Production, 
of Liquefied Natural Gas 

This amendment is issued under the authority of section 3 
of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1968 (li9 
u.s.c .. ~1672), section 1.58 (d) of the Regulations of the 
Office of the Secretary of Trans'portation (119 CFR 1.58 (d)), 
and the redelegation of authority to the Director, Office of 
Pipeline Safety, set forth in Appendix A to Pa rt 1 of the 
Regulations of the Offi~e of the Secretary of Ttansportation 
(ij9 CFR Part 1). 

Issued in Washington, D. c., on 10/10/72. 

JOSEPH C. CALDWELL 
Director 
Office of Pipeline safety 

======================================================= 
Publication date 10/14/72 

Federal Register 
Vol. 37 No. 200 

TITLE qg - TRANSPORUTION 
Chapter I - Department of Transportation 
Subchapter B - Office of Pipeline Safety 

[Amdt. 192-11 Docket OPS - 20] 

Part 192 - Transportation of Natural and 
Other Gas by Pipeline: ~inimum Federal 

Safety Standards 



48 GENERAL ORDERS 

~echanically Coupled Repair Sleeves 

The purpose of this amendment of section 192. 717 (b) is to 
modify a provision of the Federal safety standards for gas 
pipeline facilities. ThiS change vill permit the permanent 
field repair of pipeline leaks by means other than welded 
repair sleeves when the transmission line involved operates 
at less than 40 percent of S~YS. 

Par the permanent field repair of pipeline leaks when it 
is not feasible to take the segment being repaired out of 
service, section 192.717(b) requires that it must be 
repaired by installing a full encirclement welded split 
sleeve. The section of the interim safety standards from 
which this provision was derived was limited in application 
to lines operating above 40 percent of S!!YS. By removing 
this limitation and using the term "transmission line" as 
defined in Part 192, the requirement vas made applicable to 
all lines operating at 20 percent Or more of Sl'IYS. Thus 
while under the interim standards the requirement applied 
only to lines operating over 40 percent of SMYS, the 
regulation issued applied as vell to transmission lines 
operating between 20 percent and 40 percent of SHYS. 

Since the issuance of Part 192, experience and further 
$tudy have demonstrated that., in certain · instances, there 
are insufficient safety reasons for this requirement in 
light of its practicality and the costs involved. If a 
pipeline.operating between 20 percent and 40 percent of SMYS 
.i.c;. joined by means other -t.han welding, very little is gained 
by requiring that repairs be made by ·welding on a full 
encirclement repair sleeve. This paragraph is therefore 
being amended to exempt lines joined by means at.her t.han 
welding t.hat. operate below 40 percent of SftYS. 

Section ti (a) of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act 
requires that all proposed standards and a.mendments to such 
standards be submitted to the Technical PipeU.ne Safety 
Standards Committee and that the Committee be aff9rded a 
reasonable opportunity to prepare a report on the "technical 
feasibility, reasonableness, and practicability of each such 
proposal". This a·mendment to Part 192 has been submitted t.o 
the Committee and it has submit.ted a favorable report. The 
Committee's report and the proceedings of the Committee 
which le~ to that report are set forth in the public docket 
for this amendment vhich is available at the Office of 
Pipeline Safety. 

As this amendment 
imposes no additional 
procedure thereon are 

In consideration of 
the code of Pedera 1 
Section 192. 717(b) 
14, 1972. 

removes an unnecessary restriction and 
burdens, I £ind that notice and public 
not necessary. 

the foregoing, Part 192 of Title 49 of 
Regulations is amended by revising 

to read as follows, effective November 



GAS qg 

§ 192. 717 !1:-2..!!§!!!ssiQ!! ling,§: permanent fie!!! r:epai!: 
Q,t le~£:-

* • * * 
(b) If it is not feasible to take the segment of 

transmission line out of service, repairs must be made by 
installing a full encirclement welded split sleeve of 
appropriate design, unless the transmission line--

(1) Is joined by mechanical couplings; and 

(2) Operates at less than 40 percent of Srl.YS. 

* * * * 
This amE!ndment is issued under the authority of section 3 

of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1.968 (49 u.s.c .. 
§1672), section ·1.S8(d) of the Regulations of the Office of 
the Secretary of Transportation (49 CFR 1.58 (d)), and the 
redelegation of authority to the Director, Office of 
Pipeline Safety, set forth in Appendix A to Part 1 of the 
Regulations of the Office of the secretary of Transportation 
{ijg CFR Part 1). 

Issued in Washington, n.c., on Oct:ober 11, 1972. 

JOSEPH C. CALDWELL, 
Director, 
Office of Pipeline Safety 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SOB 27 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the ~atter of 
Investigation of Ron-recurring Charges ) 
!:or Installations, Changes, Moves and } ORDER 
Reconnects hy Telephone companies Under ) DISl'IISSING 
the Jurisdiction of the North Carolina ) TNVESTIGATIJN 
Utilities Commission. ) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Room of the Commission,. ::>ne West 
norgan Street, at 10:00 A.l'I., on January 25, 
1972. 

Chairman Barry T. Westcott, Presiding, and 
commissioners John v •. l!cDevH:t, !'larvin R. 
Wooten, Rugh A. Wells and ~iles R. Rhyne. 

For the Respondents: 

R. Frost Branon, Jr. 
southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 



so GENER U ORDERS 

P. o. Box 2211, Atlanta, 3eor<}i:l 
For: Southern Bell 't'.elephone and 

Telegraph Company 

Drury B. Thompson 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 
P. o. Box 2211, Atlanta, Georgia 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and 

Telegraph Company 

A. H. Graham, Jr. 
Newsom, Graham, Strayhorn, Hedrick & ~urray 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 2088, Durham, North Carolina 27702 
For: General Telephone : ompany of the Southeast 

Ward .w. Wueste, Jr. 
Attorney at Lav 
P. o. Box 1412, Durham, North Carolina 27702 
For: General ·Telephone company of the southeast 

William w. Aycock, Jr. 
Taylor, Bri_nson & Aycock. 
Attorneys at Lav 
P.a. Box ~OB, Tarboro, North Carolina 27886 
For: Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company 

L. S. Blades. III 
Norfolk and Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 

Company 
P. o. Box 307 
Elizabeth City, North Carolina 27909 
For: The Norfolk and Carolina Telephone and 

Telegraph Company 

Larry McDevitt 
Attorney at Lav 
18-1/2 Church street 
Asheville. North Carolina 
For: Western Carolina Telephone Company 

Westco Telephone Company 

(All other telephone companies under the 
jurisdiction of the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission appeared in this case either by 
aff ida vi t or by company officials or 
employees,.) 

For the Intervenors: 

I. Beverly Lake, Jr. 
Attorney General's Office 
Revenue Building 
Ra1eigh, North Carolina 
For: Using and Consuming Public 



TELEPHONE 

Wade H. Hargrove 
Attorney at Lav 
Suite 603, BB&T Building 
Raleigh , North Carolina 27601 
For: North Carolina Associa tion of 

Broadcasters, Inc. 

For the Co■■ission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission At torney 
217 Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

51 

WOOTE!, CO~l!ISSIONER: This ■atter arises upon Order 
issued by this Com■ission, upon its ovn eotion, dated 
September 30, 1971, wherein the co■■ission ordered that an 
investigation be instituted to deter■ ine the justness and 
reasonableness of establishing higher non-recurring charges 
for telephone installations, changes, moves and reconnects 
for all telephone co■panies under the jurisdiction of this 
Commission on a uniform basis. The commission •s Order 
further placed the burden of proof upon each of the 
companies operating under its jurisdiction to justify any 
schedule of rates which a particular company contended 
should be adopted, and particularly instructed said company 
to produce evidence, if it could, that the following rates 
are just and reasonable: 

SERYICE CONNECTION CHARGES : 

ustrumentalities Not In fl!£~ 
eain Stations, Toll Terminals, Private 
Branch Exchange Trunks, Tie Line s 
Terminations an~ Foreign Exchange 
Stations, each $12. 50 

Extension Station s , Private Branch 
Exchange Stations and Extension 
Bells and Gongs, each $ 7.50 

l!!.§ll!!~!U! li ties In fll~ 
Entire service or instrument utilized 
or Private Branch Exchange Station, 
each S 7.50 

INSIDE l!OVES AND CHANGES: 

l!ain Stations, Extension, Private 
Branch Stations, Foreign Exchange 
Stations and Extension Bells and 
Gongs , each 

RESTORATION OP SERVICE: 

Restoration of Service suspended for 

S 7. 50 

non-payment of charges, each S 7.50 



52 GENERAL ORDERS 

The Commission's order of September 30, 1971, ordered the 
respective telephone companies to give public notice of the 
hearing in this case in newspapers having general 
circulation in their respective service areas, and set this 
matter for hearing at the time and place as captioned. The 
respective companies were instructed to file their data and 
prepared testimony at least 45 days prior to the hearing in 
this case, and also required the filing of appropriate 
information on how each company would propose to flow 
through to its ratepayers the additional monies it would 
receive in the event the Commission should approve a higher 
schedule of service charges as proposed in the Commission's 
said Order and/or that the companies might propose. 

Public notice as ordered by the commission's order of 
Investigation vas duly and appropriately given by and on 
behalf of each of the companies under the jurisdiction of 
this Commission. Notice of Intervention by the Attorney 
General of North Carolina, on behalf of the using and 
consuming public, was received on December 22, 1971, and was 
recognized by this Commission's Order dated December 28, 
1971. Petition to Intervene was filed vith the commission 
on January 17, 1972, by the Horth Carolina Association of 
Broadcasters, Inc., which said intervention was allowed by 
Order of this Commission dated the 24th day of January, 
1972. 

Upon the call of this matter for hearing, all parties were 
present and represented by attorneys of record or company 
officers or eiaployees as indicated in the record of this 
hearing, except for those whose appearance was allowed by 
the Commission via affidavit, and were thereby afforded an 
opportunity to present all such evidence and data as they 
might desire in connection with the investigation herein. 

Upon the completion of this hearing and investigation into 
tbi s matter, it appearing to the Com mission and the 
commission being of the opinion that the respondents have 
failed to carry the burden of proof, by the evidence and its 
greater weight, establishing the justness and reason:1.bleness 
of establishing higher non-recurring charges for telephone 
installations, changes, moves and reconnects, on a uniform 
basis for all telephone com~anies under the jurisdiction of 
this Commission and that, therefore, this investigation 
should be discontinued and this docket close~. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED: 

That this investigation be, and the 
discontinued and this docket be, and the 
dismissed and closed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMKISSION. 

same is, hereby 
same is, hereby 



TELEP BONE 53 

This the 113th day of February, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SOB 28 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaaISSION 

In the Matter of 
Investigation of Intrastate Toll Rates 
and Charges of all Telepbone companies 
under the Jurisdiction of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission 

ORDER 
DENYING TOLL 
RATE INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Room of the commission, Ruffin 
Building, 1 West Morgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on aarch 21, 1972, at 10:00 A.ft. 

Chairman Harry T. Restcott, Presiding, and 
Commissioners John 'ii. ftcDevitt, !!arvin R. 
Wooten, Miles H. Rhyne and Rugh A. Wells 

For the Telephone Companies: 

R. C. Howison, Jr. 
For: Southern Bell Telephone and 

Telegraph company 

Harvey L. Cosper 
For: southern Bell Telephone ana 

Telegraph company 

John F. Beasley 
For: southern Bell Telephone and 

Telegraph company 

Ward w. Wueste, Jr. 
For: General Telephone ::ompany of the southeast 

William w. Aycock, Jr. 
For: Carolina Telephone and Telegraph company 

L. S. Blades, III 
For: The Norfolk and Carolina Telephone 

and Telegraph Company 

For the Commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities commission 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 



GENERAL ORDERS 

William E.· Anderson 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities commission 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE C0I!!HSSI0N: On October 15, 1971, in Docket No. 
P-55, Sub 681, southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 
applied for an increase in rates for intrastate local and 
toll telephone service in North Carolina. The intrastate 
toll increases applied for were in addition to the increases 
granted to Southern Bell in Docket No. P-55, sub 650 and to 
the remaining telephone companies in Docket No. P-100, 
Sub 26. 

The Commission, on November 8., 1971, in Docket No. P-55, 
Sub 681, ordered that Bell's application for increased 
intrastate toll rates be separated from Docket No. P-55, Sub 
681, and in a separate proceeding in a new docket, this 
Docket, P-100, Sub 28, made all telephone companies under 
the jurisdiction of the commission parties to the proceeding 
and on its own motion the Commission set same for public 
hearing in the commission's Hearing Room for 10:00 A.n., 
Harch 21, 1.q12, and required that public notice be given. 

During December 1971 and early Jannary 1972, the telephone 
companies other than southern Bell under the jurisdiction of 
the Commission filed tariffs to increase rates for vi.de area 
telephone service (WATS) to the same level of rates as vere 
authorized for Southern Bell in Docket No. P-55, Sub 650. 
In filing, all companies stated that WA.TS revenues were 
settled according to intrastate toll settlement agreements 
with southern Bell, vhich said settlements are predicated on 
uniformity of rates and that non-uniform rates are 
discriminatory. The Commission being of the opinion that 
the WATS proposal affected the public interest concluded 
"that the same should appropriately be considered within the 
framework of a formal proceeding and hearing and concluded 
that the best means of accomplishing this goal was to expand 
the pending proceeding in Docket No. P-100, Sub 28 to 
include WATS.. The Commission issued its Order on January 
18, 1972, to include the lfATS tariffs in Docket No. P-100, 
Sub 28 and suspended until further order of the Commission 
the WATS tariffs as filed. Each regulated telephone company 
in North Carolina except southern Bell was required to mail 
notice by first class mail to each.of its subscribers to 
intrastate WATS service. 

A hearing was held as scheduled with 26 companies being 
represented by one or more witnesses, one by affidavit, and 
one excused from appearing. 

NARRATION OF TESTI~ONY 

l'Jr. Garity, an Assistant Vice President in Operations -
staff for southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph company, 
Atlanta, Georgia, vas tendered and recognized as an expert 
in the field of designing telephone company local and toll 



TELEPHONE 55 

subscriber rates and rate schedules and in the field of 
settlements between telephone companies. He cited the 
following reasons advocating the desirability of having 
uniform toll rates throughout the State of North Carolina: 

(1) Since all co■panies including Southern Bell share in 
an integrate1 statewide toll netvork, a uniform tariff would 
provide equitable treatment for all toll users. 

(2) Savings resulting from mechanized processing of toll 
calls vould be lost because of double handling that would 
result from 1ifferent rate schedules. 

(3) Kore expense and heavier training costs would be 
encountered in dealing vith two or ■ ore intrastate rate 
schedules. 

(4) Kore circuit holding ti11e vould be experienced, which 
would eventually require more circuits to handle the same 
volume of business. 

nr. Garity next explained the structuring of the proposed 
toll rate schedule which would produce an annual revenue 
increase of SS,141,000. The schedule was structured to 
encourage a shift fros operator handled traffic to DOD 
traffic. 

"r. Garity then expressed his views on where ,the 
additional revenue should come to pay the increased toll 
settle■ents to independent companies resulting from any 
increase granted Bell in Docket No. P-55, Sub 681. He 
indicated that an increase in toll rates should provide the 
additional revenue rather than Bell's local rate subscribers 
to local service. 

t1r. Garity gave the following breakdown of the proposed 
SS,141,000 increased settlements to the independent 
companies. Actually the SS,141,000 would be the additional 
revenue produced by the increase in toll rates, while 
SS,125,000 would be the expected increase in independent 
co ■panies• toll settle■ents. $275,000 of this SS,125,000 
would be applicable to standard contract settle■ent 
companies and S4,850,000 would be applicable to cost study 
contract companies. The increase to cost companies is 
related directly to the improvement in Bell's co■bined 
(local exchange and toll) intrastate rate of return which 
was co■puted in the general rate case to be 2.Jq percentage 
points assuming all the increase asked for is granted by the 
North Carolina Utilities co■■ission. The increase to 
standard contract co■panies occurs through the toll rate 
change itself. 

Under cross exa■ination by f1r. Anderson, t1r. Garity agreed 
that uniformity of WATS rates was also desirable for the 
sa ■ e reasons cited previously since WATS is a for■ of toll 
service. He also indicated that, by allowing the 
independent co ■panies to adopt the sa ■e WATS tariffs that 



56 GENERU ORDERS 

Bell was granted in Docket No. P-55, Sub 650, Bell would 
receive an additional $84,000 in revenues and that the 
Proposed $5,141,000 increase should be diminished by the 
$84,000. Ar. Anderson ascertained that the settlement rate 
base which Sr. Garity•s computations related to vas the same 
as the settlement rate base at the end of the test year, 
July 31, 1971, in Docket No. P-55,. Sub 681 and was 
approximately $398,450,000. 

Commission:!r licDevi tt proposed that Mr. Garity• s testimony 
given in Bell's general rate case in Docket No. P-55, 

· Sub 681 be incorporated by referen~e to the proceedings in 
this case. There vas no objection to this proposal and the 
incorporation was made. 

In the general rate case, commissioner Wells expressed the 
opinion that Bell 1s settlement procedures seemed to 
complicate rather than facilitate the rate making process 
and be asked Kr. Garity why the settlements vith cost 
companies could not be predicated on using Bell's rate of 
return fiom intrastate toll operations only rather than 
Bell's over-all intrastate rate of return made up of toll 
and local portions. Hr. Garity responded stating that that 
form of settlement made more sense to him. He further 
stated that this was nov possible because of the adoption of 
the Ozark plan vhic~ provides a separations arrangement 
vhich is agreed to by the whole telephone industry and which 
provides for jurisdictional separations between interstate 
and intrastate. Hr. Garity stated that to go to this 
proposed form of settlement would require Bell to change 
their processes and he was not sure how quickly this could 
be done but indicated it was feasible. 

Under questioning .from commissioner Wooten, Hr. Garity 
stated that the only reason for proposing a toll rate 
increase vas to pay the additional cost incurred by vay o.f 
settlement occasioned by im?rovement in Bell's intrastate 
rate of return. Hr. Garity further stated that he vould 
have preferred to have a purely local rate change at this 
time if the increased toll payments to independent companies 
had not been a factor. 

In further response to commissioner Wooten, ftr. Garity 
rei tera tea his preference to settling with the cost 
companies using Bell's intrastate toll only rate of return 
and indicated that he would strongly recommend that his 
Company accept any directive given by the commission 
proposing this way of settlement. He also indicated that 
settlement contracts would have to be renegotiated to 
incorporate this approach. He further indicated that this 
method of settlement is required of the Bell companies in 
California and Nevada. 

~r. Garity had no feel as to hov such a settlement change 
would affect the revenues for the independent cost 
companies, but that it vould probably fluctuate and wash 
its elf out over a period of yea rs. 



TELEPHONE 57 

nr. Garity agreed that in a broad sense the theory of cost 
settlement contracts vas based on the theory of partnership 
in that· all the companies join together in rendering a 
common intrastate message toll service i-n North Carolina. 

Nert !'Ir. Garity indicated that Bell's settlement base with 
the independent cost companies is on a net original cost 
basis being intrastate including toll and local components. 
To this is added materials and supplies and plant under 
construction. It does not include cash working capital.. 
The independent ::ompanies• rate bases do not include any 
local facilities. 

!'Ii::. Hayes, District Accounting Manager - Toll Pevenue of 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company, Charlotte, 
Horth Carolina, testified to the increase in toll settlement 
revenues the standard contract companies would receive if 
the intrastate toll rates applied for by Bell in Docket No. 
P-55, Sub 681 bad been in effect. 

r, r. Hayes indicated that the method used to arrive at the 
increase in revanues by the company was based on a similar 
met hod used in Docket No. P-100, Sub 26. The September 1971 
intrastate toll revenues vere increased 6% to reflect what 
the present rate case, P-55, Sub 681, would generate as far 
as intrastate toll revenues. An annualization factor for 
each company was determined on a message basis to arrive at 
an annual increase in intrastate toll· revenues for a 
representative year ending February 28, 197•2. For a 
representative year ending February 28, 1973, a 14% increase 
was applied to the February 28, 1972, figures to reflect 
growth in the intrastate toll revenues. 

Under cross examination by !'Ir. Anderson, !'Ir. Rayes 
indicated that the 6,; increase was applied to a total of two 
figures the September 1971 actual figures and the 
additional amount as estimated in Docket No. P-100, sub 26. 

ftr. Hayes further indicated that the increase in revenues 
to the standard contract companies was computed to be 
$275,381. Of this amount, $226,710 was applicable to 14 
standard contract companies under the jurisdiction of the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission. The balance of $48,671 
was applicable to six companies not under the North Carolina 
Utilities commission's jurisdiction Atlantic Company, 
Pineville company, Skyland company, Star com'Pany, University 
Company and Yadkin Valley company. !'Ir. Rayes indicated that 
these six companies were included because uniform rat.es 
would ·also cause Bell to have to pay incon.sed settlements 
to them. 

Hr. Rudisill, Independent company Relations Supervisor of 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph company, Charlotte, 
North Carolina, testified to the increase in toll settlement 
revenues that the cost study settlement companies would 
receive if Bell's intrastate rate of return increased by one 
percentage point on September 1971 business. 



58 GENER AL ORDERS 

Hr. Rudisill reviewed the method used in arriving at a 2% 
increase in Bell's rate of return as called for in Docket 
No. P-100, Sub 26. The revenue determined for September 
1971 was annualized using a message basis for each company. 
To this amount vas added back the Federal tax, state tax, 
and gross receipts tax so that after taxes the ii would be 
left over. To get a 1% effect, the 2% effect on revenue was 
divided in half. Private line revenues were treated in ,a 
similar fashion. 

Mr. Rudisill next described the manner in which 
calculations were made to show· the effect of increase in 
revenues due to making 'ilATS rates uniform. For these 
calculations the additional WATS revenue to accrue to the 
standard contract companies was considered. An increase in 
Bell's rate of return due to uniform tiATS rates was 
determined and applied to the 1'1 effect determined 
previously sinCe this represented 1~ of each independent 
company's toll investment settlement base. 

Under cross examination by Mr. Anderson, ~r. Rudisill 
listea each cost company and the amount they would receive 
under uniform WATS rates. Prom the additional gross WATS 
billing, Bell would receive $84,460 and the independents 
collectively would receive $19,364. Next, ~r. Rudisill also 
gave the increased intrastate message toll and private line 
revenue effect for each cost company due to the 11 increase 
in Bell's rate of return. The total for the cost companies 
vas $2,030,115. ftr. Rudisill further explained that I-I 
investments had been considered in all calculations even 
though some cost studies furnished by the independents had 
not been upd~ted after I-I settlements became effective as 
of July 1, 1970. Mr. Rudisill also explained the tax 
factors used in.going from gross to net amounts. 

That completei Southern Bell's portion of the testimony in 
the case. Next, each independent company was called upon to 
testify. 

Barnardsville Telephone company vas alloved by the 
Commission to submit its testimony by affidavit. 

~r. Havens, Vice President. testifiea for Carolina 
Telephone and Te1egrapb company. He stated that intrastate 
toll rates should be uniform for all telephone companies 
operating in North Carolina and that such rates could only 
be established in proceedings with Southern Bell. 

Mr. Havens gave some figures indicating that Bell's rate 
of return on average intrastate investment for 1969 vas 
7.10% and for 12 months ending Decemb.er 31, 1971, it had 
declined to 7.0Bt. rrr. Havens stated that they did not 
agree vith Bell 1 s method of computing, the effect on ,toll 
revenues assuming a 1% increase in Bell's rate of return. 

·He indicated that an investment basis should be usea rather 
than a message basis as .used by Bell. ~r. Havens introduced 
an exhibit shoving calculations of a 11 change based on 



TELEPHONE 59 

investaent studies rather than message studies. His results 
shoved a revenue increase of $1,107,101 for year ending 
February 28, 1972, and $1,230,956 for year ending February 
28, 1973. According to !Ir. Rudisill's method, for year 
ending February 28, 1972, Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 
co ■pany would receive additional revenues of $1,274,048 
including private line settle■ent and for year ending 
February 28, 1973, they would receive $1,447,792. The 
effect of uniform WATS rates was given by !r. Havens to be 
$10,941 using his ■ethod. !Ir. Rudisill's method shoved this 
figure to be $12,152. 

!Ir. Havens concluded by stating that all these increases 
discussed were theoretical . and would only beco■e factual if 
Bell's rate of return increased the 11 and remained at that 
level for 12 months. 

!Ir. Leftwich, Vice President and Division !lanager of 
central Telephone Co■pany, asked that his letter of February 
29, 1972, to the co■mission be adopted as his testi■ony. He 
states in the letter that central vill not receive the 
projected increase in cost settlement revenues until Bell's 
rate of return increases 11 and remains at that leYel for 12 
■onths. Re also concurred with unifor ■ toll rates. 

Sr. Pickelsi■er, Vice President and General !lanager of 
Citizens Telephone co■pany, concurred that intrastate toll 
rates should be uniform. He also stated that expected 
higher interest rates fro■ the RF.A bank vould offset any 
additional toll revenues and was, therefore, opposed to 
rebates back to local service custo■ers. 

!Ir. Widenhouse, Executive Vice President of Concord 
Telephone Co11pany, concurred that ■essage toll rates and 
WATS rates should be uniform in the State of North Carolina 
because of the discriainatory effect. Re agreed vitll Bell's 
figures usin} the 11 increase in Bell's rate of return. 

!Ir. !lorgan, General !lanager of Eastern Rowan Telephone 
co■ pany and !lid-Carolina Telephone co■ pany, agree.! with 
haYing uniform intrastate toll rates. As far as llid­
Carolina Telephone co■pany toll operations, they are an 
indirect company that settles with Lexington Telephone 
Co■ pany. 

!Ir. Bennett, Vice President -
Telephone Company, testified that 
Co■pany was so small, they had 
■atter and would concur with 
co■■ission reached. 

General !anager of Ellerbe 
since Ellerbe Telephone 

very little control in the 
whatever decision the 

!Ir. 11a11:son, Vice President Revenue Pequire■ents of 
General Telephone Co■pany of the Southeast, presented 
testi■ony shoving that General's cost of handling intrastate 
toll traffic had increased at a faster pace than had the 
increase in toll billing, thus, warranting an increase in 



60 -GENERAL ORDERS 

toll rates. Re stated that toll rates should be uniform 
across the State primarily to elim.inate any discrimination. 

ftr. ~axson indicated that before General vould receive any 
additional toll revenue, Bell's rate of return vould have to 
actually improve n:. He suggested that the effect on a 
company of toll settlement be a matter for continuing 
surveillance, rather than requiring a company to adjust its 
local rates in advance of an anticipated improvement in toll 
revenue which might not occur. 

Plr.. Nunnally, Assistant Treasurer of Heins Telephone 
Company, asked that his letter of February 16, 1972, be 
adopted as his testimony in this case. He stated that they 
vould concur with Bell's figures if Heins• total investment 
increased at the same rate as their toll traffic and if 
Bell's rate of return increased by 1l. 

ftr. Grogan, Division Manager of Lee Telephone company, 
testified to concurring vi th uniform toll rates. In his 
letter of February 25, 1972, the effect on Lee•s rates of 
return were calculated using the estimate of the toll 
revenue increase as provided by Bell. 

l!'lr. Harris, President General l'lanager of Lexington 
Telephone company, concurred with uniform intrastate message 
toll and WATS rates. Hr. Harris presented an exhibit which 
shoved his calculations of increased message toll revenues 
to be the same as those given by Bell. From these revenues 
he subtracted the amounts due Denton Telephone company, 
Reeds, Churchland and Piedmont Telephone l'lembership 
Corporation. 

l'lr. Hupman, President of l'lebane Home Telephone company, 
concurred with uniform intrastate toll rates and agreed. with 
the toll increases given by Bell for his company. 

l'lr. Suther, Vice President and General Manager of 
PJooresville Telephone company, had no further testimony than 
that given in their affidavit. 

nr. Blades, III, Vice President of Norfolk and Carolina 
Telephone and Telegraph company, reguested that the 
information furnished the Commission by letter be accepted 
as their testimony. 

Hr. Groce, a private consultant representing North 
Carolina Telephone Company, indicated that they felt 
strongly in favor of uniform intrastate toll rates. He also 
stated that the company bad proposed reductions in its rate 
case petition in certain local service rates in an amount 
practically offset.ting the estimated toll rate increase 
furnished by Bell in Docket No. P-100, Sub 26. He further 
stated that they vould consider applying the effect of this 
docket, Ro. P-100, Sob 28, to their rate case in Docket No. 
P-70, Sub 105,. 



TRLEPROIIE 61 

l!r. Tucker, Assistant General l!anager of llorth State 
Telephone Company, indicated concurrence with ftr. Garity•s 
statements relative to unifor■ intrastate toll rates. 

l!r. Ja ■ison, Operational Vice President of lldtown 
Telephone systea, concurred that intrastate toll rates 
should be uniform. He felt that being an REA borrower, the 
increased cost of money would prohibit flow through of 
increased toll revenues to local subscribers. 

l!r. Fitzgerald, of Randolph Telephone Company, presented 
an exhibit as testimony and concurred with l!r. Pickelsiaer•s 
testi■ony as related to being an REA borrower. His exhibit 
reflected calculations using the toll revenue increases 
furnished by Bell. 

Saluda l!ountain Telephone Company requested to be excused 
from the hearing. The com■ission granted their request. 

l!r. Freeman, President of Sandhill Telephone co■ pany, had 
no testimony to offer other than that they had filed notice 
of publication. 

l!r. Cutrell, President of 
concurred with all who were in 
rate structure and agreed 
furnished by Bell. 

Service 
favor of 

with toll 

Te lephone Coapany, 
the uniform toll 
revenue increases 

l!r. Trainor, District l!anager of Ther ■al Belt Telephone 
Company, concurred in the cost study figures given by 
southern Bell. 

l!r. Bigbee, Vice President and General ~ana ge r of United 
Telephone Company of the Carolinas, indicated his company 
concurred in unifor11 toll rates for both WATS and message 
service. l!r. Bigbee stated that they disagreed slightly 
with the toll revenue increases given by Bell. The reasons 
for · these differences were the 5a ■e given in the P-100, 
Sub 26 proceeding. 

l!r. Noyes, Budget Director and Finance Supervisor of 
Continental Telephone Service corporation Southeast 
Division, represented First Colony Telephone Company, 
Western Carolina Telephone Company and westco Telephone 
company. He presented exhibits shoving the revenue effect 
of a 1l increase in Bell's intrastate rate of return on the 
rate of return for the co11bined operations of Western 
Carolina Telephone Company and westco Teleph one company. 
For vear ending February 29, 1972 , their rate of return 
would change fro■ 6.08l to 6.33l due to the 1i increase. 
!"or year ending February 28, 1'173 , the change would be from 
5. 821{ to 6. QQ'!;. These percentages were arrived at us ing the 
revenue increase s furnished by Bell. ~r. No yes further 
stated that they concur in unif orm intrastate toll rates for 
the Stat e of North Carolina. He had no prepa red information 
to subait on behalf of First Colony Telephone company. 



62 GENER AL ORDERS 

The final vi tness in this case vas Al.len J. Schock, Staff 
Accountant for the North Carolina. Utilities Commission. Mr. 
Schock prepared exhibits shoving the change in each 
company's rate of return on net investment and rate of 
return on equity. He used revenue increases furnished by 
Bell and used other necessary figures furnished by the 
independents in response to Docket No. P-100, Sub 26. The 
effect of P-100, Sub 28 was added to the P-100, sub 26 
figures. The rate base used for each company vas net 
investment for the year ending Joly 31, 1971. 

~r. Hipp offered by reference to the proceedings of this 
case the testimony and exhibits in Docket No. P-55, Sub 681 
not already offered. 

FINDINGS OF F ~CT 

(1) Applicant has toll settlement agreements with all 
telephone companies oµerating in North Carolina and has 
requested an increase in intrastate toll rates in an amount 
of approxim:1.tely $5,141,000 to offset additional ·toll 
settlements to said companies if Bell's reguest for 
increased local and toll rates is granted·. 

( 2) Applicant now settles vith most of the larger 
connecting companies by con tracts referred to as 11 cost11 and 
naivision of revenue" contracts. Said contr:1.cts include a 
provision which takes into consideration Applicant• s 
combined intrastate rate of return on both local and toll 
service and, thereby, increases connecting companies• 
settlements whenever ~pplicant•s local exchange service 
revenues increase. If only the intrastate toll rate of 
return is used in lieu of the combined local and toll rate 
of return, no additional settlements revenue would be 
generated unless there is a net increase in Bell's toll 
revenues. Settlement based upon a toll rate of return is 
both feasible and desirable. 

(3) If wide area telephone service rates were raised for 
all telephone companies under the jurisdiction of the 
Commission to the same level of rates as are now authorized 
for Southern Bell, Bell would receive $84,460 annually in 
additional revenues and that the balance of the telephone 
companies as a group would receive $19,364 in additional 
annual revenues. 

CONCLUSIONS 

(1) The Commission concludes that Applicant has proposed 
higher intrastate toll rates in its application to offset 
additional connecting C?mpany settlements that vould be 
involved if Applicant does receive an increase in rates; be 
it an increase in local, toll or a combination of local and 
toll;,,-I'ates. The Commission further concludes that the toll 
us.ers thioughout the State of North Carolina should not be 

_ l)·enalized just because Applicant• s rates are increased to 
its ovn local exchange subscribers. 



TELl!PBO!IE 63 

(2) The Coa■ission concludes that toll settlement 
contracts between Applicant and its connecting co■panies in 
Morth Carolina settling on a "cost" or "division of revenue" 
basis should be revised to incorporate a provision that the 
present combined intrastate local and toll rate of return be 
restricted to intrastate toll rate of return and , thereby, 
in effect remove the connecting co■panies from a partnership 
vith Applicant in its local service o perations and restrict 
the partnership to toll operations only. 

(3) It is further concluded by the Com ■ission that 
unifor■ vide area telephone service rates in North Carolina 
are equitable and in the public interest. 

(4) It is further concluded by the co ■11ission that vide 
area telephone service rates should be set uniformly at the 
current rates as nov authorized for Southern Bell, and that 
if Bell is allowed any increase in its application for 
increased revenues in Docket Mo. P-55, Sub 68 1 a credit of 
$84,460 fro■ this proceeding should be deducted therefroa. 

[SEE ERRATA ORDER, P-100, Sub 28 dated July 3, 1972] 

IT IS, TREREPORE, ORDERED AS POLLOi S: 

(1) That Applicant shall renegotiate all cost and 
division of revenue toll settlement contracts with 
connecting c oapanies in Rorth Carolina nov being settled on 
a coabined local and toll rate of return to a tol l rate of 
return only to be effective January 1, 1 973. 

(2) That Applicant shall report to the coa11ission the 
progress made in renegotiating contracts as covered in the 
preceding ordering Clause sixty (60) days fro ■ the date of 
this Order and ea=h sixty (60) days thereafter until all 
said contracts have been renegotiated to a toll rate of 
return only. 

(3 ) That the request for increased intrastate toll rates 
in this proceeding ls hereby de nied. 

(4) That all telephone co■ panies under the jurisdiction 
of the Co■■isslon shall take steps to place into effect 
intrastate vide area telephone service n tes e gual to those 
heretofore approved for southern Bell in Docket Ko. P-55, 
Sob 650 and attached hereto in Appendix "A" effective July 
1, 1972. 

(5) That all telephone co■ panies under the jurisdiction 
of the Co■■ission offering intrastate vide area telephone 
service only. 

(3) That the request for increased intrastate toll rates 
in this proceeding is hereby denied. 

(4) That all telephone co■panies under the jurisdiction 
of the co■■ission shall take steps to place into effect 



GENERAL ORDRRS 

intrastate vide area telephone service rates egnal to those 
heretofore approved for southern Bell in Docket No. P-55, 
sub 650 and attached hereto in Appendix "A" effective with 
bills rendered on or after the next billillg date or dates 
fiYe days following the release of this Order. 

(5) That all telephone companies under the jurisdiction 
of the Co■ mission offering intrastate vide area telephone 
service shall file necessary revised vide area telephone 
service tariffs reflecting the rates as sbovn on Appendix 
"A" attached, to be effective as Of the da te·s prescribed 
above. 

(6) That all of the vide area telephone service tariffs 
nov under suspension in this D_ocket are hereby cancelled. 

(7) That a sum of $84,460 resulting ·from uniform wide 
area telephone service rates -be credited to any additional 
revenue the commission may grant in Docket Ho. P-55, 
Sub 681. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE co~~ISSION. 

This the 30th day of June, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine n. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEU} 

APPENDIX "A" 
INTRASTATE WIDE AREA TELEPHONE SERVICE (WATS} RATES 

DOC~ET NO.,P-100, SUB 28 

Full time service, per month 
Heasured time service: 

Initial period, per month: 
Ten hours 

Additional hour:· 
First five. each 
Each additional 

DOCKET NO. P-100, SUB 28 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COB~ISSION 

In the Hatter of 
InVestigation of Intrastate Toll Rates and 
Charges of all Telephone Companies under 
the Jurisdiction of the North Carolina 
Utilities commission 

$550. 00 

$200.00 

$ 15.00 
$ 13. 00 

ORDER 
CORRECTING 
ERRORS 

BY THE COftKISSION: It appearing to the Commission that 
clerical error occasioned certain misstatements and errors 
in the ordering paragraphs of its order dated June 30, 1972, 
in this doct;:et and the commission being of the opinion and 
concludes that the ordering paragraphs herein should be 



TELEPHONE 65 

stricken in their entirety and the ordering paragraphs 
herein contained be substituted therefor. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

( 1) That the ordering paragraphs in the commission's 
order dated June 30, 1972-, in Docket Ho. P-100, Suh 28 be, 
and the same are, hereby st'Cicken in their entirety: and 
that the foll.owing ordering paragraphs be, and the same are 
hereby, substituted therefor: -

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS POLLOiS: 

(1) That Applicant shall renegotiate all cost and 
division of revenue toll settlement contracts vith 
connecting companies in North Carolina nov being settled on 
a combined local and toll rate of return to a toll rate of 
return only to be effective January 1, 1973. 

(2) That Applicant shall report to the Commission the 
progress made in renegotiating contracts as covered in the 
preceding ordering Clause sixty (60) days from the date of 
this Order and each sixty (60) days thereafter until all 
said contracts have been renegotiated to a toll rate of 
return only. 

(3) That the request for increased intrastate toll rates 
in this proceeding is hereby denied. 

(4) That all telephone companies under "the jurisdiction 
of the Commission shall take steps to place into effect 
intrastate vide area telephone service ca tes equal to those 
heretofore approved for southern Bell in Docket No. P-SSr 
Sub 650 and attached hereto in Appendix "l" effective with 
bills rendered on or after the next billing date or dates 
five days following the release of this order,. 

(5) That all telephone companies under the jurisdiction 
of the commission offering intrastate vide area telephone 
service shall file necessary revised wide area telephone 
serYice tariffs reflecting the rates as shown on Appendix 
11 1 11 attachedr to be effective as of the dates prescribed 
above. 

(6) That all of the wide area telephone service tariffs 
now under suspension in this Docket are hereby cancelled. 

(7) That a sum of $84r460 resulting from uniform vide 
area telephone service rates be credited to any additional 
revenue the commission may grant in Docket No. P-55r 
Sub 681." 

. ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 



66 GENER AT. ORDERS 

This the 3rd day of July, 1972. 

(SEU) 

NORTH CABOLIMA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 



CERTIFICATES 

DOCKET NO •. E-2., SUB 203 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO"MISSION 

In the !'latter of 
Application of Carolina Power & Light ) 
Company for a Certificate of Public ) 
Convenience and Necessity under chapter ) 
287, 1965 Session Laws of North ) ORDER GR.ANTING 
Carolina (G.S .. 62-110.1) Authorizing ) CERTIFICATE OF 

67 

Construction of Nev Generating Capacity) PUBLIC CONVENIENCE 
in Southwestern 'ilake County, North ) ANO NECESSITY 
Carolina (Shearon Harris Nuclear ) 
Electric Generating Plant). ) 

HEARD IN: The, Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina. on November 23., 1971, 
and November 211, 1971 

BEPORE: Chairman H. T. Westcott, 
Commissioners John w. f1cDevitt, 
Wooten, !'!iles H. Rhvne and Rugh Aa 

Presiding; 
ttarvin R. 

Wells 

APPEARANCES: 

For the ~pplicant: 

Sherwood H. Smith. Jr •• Esquire 
Charles D. Barham. Jr •• Esquire 
Carolina Power & Light company 
P. o. Box 1551, Raleigh. North Carolina 27602 

For the Interv.enor: 

Thomas B. Anderson, Jr •• Esquire 
Thomas F. Loflin, III. Esquire 
Loflin, Anderson, and Loflin 
P. o. Box 1315, Durham, North Carolina 
For: Conservation Council of North Carolina 

For the commission's Staff: 

Edvara B. Hipp. Esquire 
commission Attorney 
P. o. Box 9q 1. Raleigh. North Carolina 27602 

BY THE CO~ftISSION: This proceeding was institutea on 
August 23, 1971, by the filing of application by Carolina 
Power & Light Company (CP&L) for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity under G.s. 62-110.1 to construct 
new generating capacity identified. as the Shearon Harris 
Nuclear Electric Generating Plant on a site in Southwestern 
Wake and Southeastern Chatham Counties. By Order of the 
commission dated September 10, 1971. Notice of the 
ap"Plication was required to be published in newspapers of 
general circulation in Wake and Chatham counties. on 
September io. 1971. the Commission. on its own motion, 



68 ELECTRICITY 

issued an order setting public hearing on the application 
for November 23 and 24, 1971, in the Commission Hearing 
Room, Raleigh, North Carolina. The order further stated 
that CP&L would have the burden of proof to support its 
application by testimony of qualified witnesses together 
with exhibits and data and to establish for the record 
through competent testimony and evidence justification for 
the proposed plant from economic, paver supply requiremen_t.s, 
reliability, and envifonmental viewpoints .. 

l tq_1.der the application for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity, CP&L prop~ses to construct four 
nuclear fueled steam-electric generating units each vith an 
initial capability of 900 megavatts on an 18,000 acre site 
in Southwestern Wake and Southeastern Chatham counties 
approximately 20 ailes southwest of Raleigh, North Carolina. 
The nuclear steam supply systems vill be of the pressurized 
water type and the output of the generating units will be 
delivered through step-up transformers to Applicant's 
transmission system. The first unit is scheduled to be 
placed in service in !'larch 1917; the second unit in !'larch 
1978; the third unit in "arch 1979; and the fourth unit in 
l!arch 1980. 

On November 12, 1971, Petition to Intervene was filed vith 
the commission by the conservation council of North 
Carolina, Box 5065, Greensboro, North Carolina. The 
Commission issue1 its Order on N:>vember 17, 1971, allowing 
this Intervention. 

Public hearings were held in the :ommission Hearing Room, 
Raleigh, lforth Carolina, on November 23 and 24, 1971, with 
counsel for all parties appearing and participating as shown 
heretofore. The Applicant offered testimony and exhibits of 
its vitnessas, Kr. ffilson R'. ftorgan, Manager of System 
Planning, Carolina Power & Light Company, and 11r. Patrick If. 
Rove, Manager of Environmental and Technical Services, 
Carolina Pover & Light Company. The Commission Staff 
through coopetation vith the Department of Natural and 
Economic Resources, the State Board of Health and North 
Carolina State university offered testimony and exhibits of 
its witnesses, Dr. Arthur ff. cooper, Assistant Secretary for 
Resource ftanagement, Department of Natural and Economic 
Resources: Hr. Darvin L. Coburn, chief of Water Quality 
Division of the Department of Water and Air Resources; Dr. 
Thomas s. Elleman, Professor of Nuclear Engineering, North 
Carolina State University; Dr. Raymond L. Hurray, Head, 
Nuclear Engineering Department, North Carolina State 
University; and Hr. Dajne H. Brovn, Chief, Radiological 
Health section, Sanitary Engineering Division, North 
Carolina State Board of Health. Public witnesses offering 
testimony were nr. Jerome Kohl, l'tr. Bobby R'. Poe, .Hr. 
Woodrow Gooavin, ftr. ftichael Alford, Mr. Wallace Ramble, 
Hr. James A. Stephens, Dr. Marvin Hoss, Mrs. Joyce Anderson, 
fir. Eugene E1gle, Jr., and l'lr. B:>bert Dodge. 



CERTIFICATES 69 

TESTiftONY OF APPLIC~NT 1 S WITNESSES 

ftr. Wil§.Qn !- ftorqan: ftr. Rilson w. Horgan, ftanager of 
System Planning, Carolina Paver & Light company, testified 
and offered evidence as to the economic justification, 
syStem reliability and power supply requirements of the 
proposed Shearon Harris Nuclear Electric Generating Plant 
(sometimes referred to hereinafter as the "Harris Plant 11). 

ftr. Horgan testified substantially as follows: 

In reference to system reliability and plant necessity, 
vhile the average use of electricity nationally has doubled 
in the last ten years, electrical demand on the CP&L system 
has doubled in the last six years, and Company load 
forecasts predict that the system peak demand for 1977 vill 
be more than double the peak demand of 1970.. The annual 
peak load increased from 1,74q megawatts in i964 to 3,484 
megawatts in 1970, an average annual growth rate of ,2.21, 
and the peak load is e%pected to increase to 9,912 megawatts 
in 1980, a ten-year average annual increase of 11%. 
A reserve margin of approximately 18% is considered 
desirable for the company's system to provide reliable 
service.. If each of the four units of the proposed Harris 
Plant are placed in service on the schedule proposed by the 
company, the company's reserve margins will be 22.2~ in 
1977; 21.&% in 1978; 19.7,C in 1979; and 16.4% in 1980; 
however, without the additional caoacity of the proposed 
Harris Plant, the Company's reserve margins would be 9.9% in 
1977, and in 1978 through 1980 the Company would not have 
available generating sources sufficient to meet its loads. 
A one-year delay in each of the Harris unit schedules vould 
yield reserve margins of 10. 3% in 1978; 9. 71. in 1979; and 
7. 3, in 19A0. 

The proposed plant site is advantageously located between 
thcee of the company's largest load centers and can readily 
be integrated into the Company •s 230 kilovolt (KV} 
transmission network. Future plans call for the 
construction of a 500 KV transmission line from the ~ake 
Subs-tation to the Richmond Substation routed through the 
proposed Harris site to give the Company a strong 500 KV 
transmission backbone. In the event of a loss of capacity 
at the Harris Plant, all of these transmission circuits 
would combine to form alternate sources f~r transmitting the 
paver to meet the Company's loads, either from the Company's 
ovn generation or from neighboring systems. 

The Company made a cost study to compare the economics of 
generation from either a fossil fueled or nuclear fueled 
steam electric generating plant. The components of 
generation costs used in this study includea fixed charges 
on investment, operation and maintenance, fuel, and 
insurance .. 

The study indicated that the lower 
nuclear plant more than offsets the higher 

fuel cost of the 
plant cost and 



70 ELECTRICITY 

heat rate of the nuclear plant. A nuclear fueled plant 
represents an annual cost advantage of $10.12 per kilowatt 
over a coal fueled plant and $7.50 per kilowatt over an oil 
fueled plant. The capitalized value of this cost advantage 
for a four unit,. 3,600 megawatt nuclear fueled plant was 
estimated to be $249,534,000 vhen compared to a similar size 
coal fueled plant,. and $184,932,000 when compared to a 
similar size oil fueled plant. To be competitive vith 
nuclear fuel, coal would have to be available in future 
years at a levelized cost of 34.82 cents per million BTU and 
oil would have to be available in future years at a 
levelized cost of 42.82 cents per million BTU. 

The proposed Harris Plant is estimated to cost 
$1,107,289,000, including site and lake development, plant 
construction, initial fuel for each unit, and an all'ovance 
for escalation or inflation until the plant is completed. 
Excluding site related costs which were not considered in 
the fossil versus nuclear study, the projected cost for the 
Harris Plant is almost the same as tba t developed in the 
fossil versus nuclear study in terms of annual cost per 
kilowatt for energy generation. rhe co111pany filed a late 
exhibit shoving a breakdown of the !1,107,2q9,000 estimated 
plant cost by Federal Power Commissio.n account and sub­
account numbers. 

"r. ftorgan summarized his testimony by stating: 

"The generation proposed for the Shearon Harris Nuclear 
Power Plant is required as scheduled to provide reliable 
electric service to the public in the CP&L service area; and 
the proposea plant at the site selected is the most 
economical and reliable electric generation which the 
Company could install to serve its forecast load and provide 
an adequate margin of reserve." 

On cross-examination, _and in response to questions from 
the Benchr ft~. ftorgan teStified substantially as follows: 

The complete method of load forecaSting nov in use by the 
Company is new and thereby, has not been available for 
comparison of forecast to actual results. !'!any 115 KV 
tra ns11ission lines vould be converted to 23 o KV by 
constructing nev "H" frame towers and conductors in old 
115 KV rights-of-way. The Harris Plant will achieve the so,: 
plant capacity factor used in the nuclear-fossil economic 
studies even though the highest predicted plant capacity 
factor for CP&L in 1972 is 701. 

Several sites were considered and the Company considered 
the proposed site as the best. By 1980 approximately SOJ of 
CP&t•s generating capacity will be nuclear powered. The 
predicted unit cost of nuclear fuel is constantly belov the 
predicted fossil fuel cost for the next ten years. The lake 
is adequate to support generation capacity in addition to 
the Harris Plant. 



CERTIFICATES 71 

The nuclear stea ■ supply syste■ for the proposed plant is 
to be supplied by Westinghouse under a contract that has 
been consu ■■ated and co■pleted. The proposei 3,600 !W plant 
eguals about 80~ of the Co■pany•s present total syste ■ 
capacity. The esti ■ates given in the co■pany nuclear versus 
fossil study reflect the Westinghouse contract prices. The 
S1,050,000,000 or S276 per kilowatt esti■ate for the 
proposed plant excludes fuel cost, but includes the 
Westinghouse contract costs and escalation factors. This 
Sl,050,000,000 is presently the best Co■panr esti■ate of the 
project cost. 

Sites were under consideration as possible generation 
plant sites several years before CP&L entered into contract 
in the Spring of 1971 vith Westinghouse for the nuclear 
stea■ supply syste■ for the proposed plant. 

The Co■pany is presently initiating studies for the early 
1980's. The lead ti■e for approval and construction of 
nuclear facilities has extended until seven or eight years 
are needed fro■ the ti■e of the final decision to install 
capacity to the in-service date of that capacity. 

~!• Patrick !- How~: !r. Patrick w. Bove, ftanager of 
Environ■ental an3 Technical services, Carolina Power & Light 
co■ pany, testified and offered evidence as to the location, 
description, environ■ental effects, safety and reliability 
of the proposed Harris Plant and site. 

!r. Hove testified substantially as follows: 

The proposed site is located on about 18,000 acres of land 
in southwestern Wake County and part of adjoining Chatha■ 
County about 20 ■iles southwest of the city of Raleigh and 
15 ■iles Northeast of the Town of Sanford. The proposed 
site will consist of a large ■ain reservoir with a surface 
area of 10,050 acres of water i■pounded at a nor■al vater 
level of 250 feet above mean sea level by a da ■ on Buckhorn 
Creek near Corinth; an afterbay reservoir with a surface 
area of 450 acres of water impounded at a nor■al water level 
of 1q9 feet above ■ean sea level by a da■ near the ■outh of 
Buckhorn Creek; and a nuclear power p lant in the vicinity of 
Bonsal in Wake county. The cooling reservoir will be 
supple■ented fro■ the Cape Fear River vhen the evaporative 
losses of the reservoir exceed the drainage into the 
reservoir, provided that the flow in the Cape Fear River is 
not lowered below 200 cubic feet per second (cfs). The land 
for the e xclusion area, the da■s, dikes, channels, 
rel o cation of roads and railroads, and the land reguired to 
handle an inflow resulting fro■ the probable ■axi■u ■ 
flooding conditions, i.e., 260 feet above ■ean sea level, in 
addition to the cooling reservoirs and plant site is 
included in the approxi ■ate 18,000 acre site. 

The "exclusion area" is the area surrounding the reactor 
in which the reactor licensee has the authority to deter■ine 
all activities including exclus ion or re ■oval of personnel 



72 ELECTRICITY 

and property from the area; and for the proposed Harris 
Plant, the radius of the exclusion area has been established 
to be 7,000 feet. The 11lov population zone" is the area 
immediately surrounding the exclusion area which contains 
residents, the total number and density of which are such 
that there is a reasonable prob3bility that appropriate 
protective measures can be taken in their behalf if an 
accident were to occur in the plant; and the lov population 
zone for the Harris Plant is proposed as 3 miles, including 
less than 505 persons based on the 1970 census. 

The four units of the proposed plant will have separate 
turbine generators, nuclear steam supply systems, and 
containment buildings while Units 1 and 2 and Units 3 and 4 
will share two waste disposal systems and all four units 
vill share one fuel handling system. The uni ts vill be 
pressuri~ed water reactors with three closed reactor coolant 
loops, similar to other units under construction or 
operating, including the Company's Robinson Unit No. 2. 

In regard to the future availability of nuclear fuel, an 
~tomic Energy commission (AEC) analysis of reasonably 
assured and estimated reserves indicates that there are 
approximately 1.07 million tons of uranium available at a 
price under $10.00 per pound and 1.6 million tons at i price 
under $15.00 per pound. The cumulative requirements for the 
nuclear industry through 1985 are projected to be 0.45 
million tons. An adequate supply of reasonably priced 
nuclear fuel should be available during the expected life of 
the Harris units because of the anticipated discovery of 
more domestic reserves, the availability of discovared and 
undiscovered foreign reserves, the improvement in the 
current utilization of uranium, the utilization of thorium, 
the utilization of plutonium in light water reactors and the 
introduction of the fast breeder reactor. 

In regard to the disposal of radioactive vast.es, for the 
most part radioactive materials will be contained within the 
fuel elements in the reactor vessel and any radioactive 
materials which escape from the fuel or are activated within 
the reactor will be contained in the reactor coolant which 
will be a completely enclosed system housed within the 
containment building. Gaseous and liquid radioactive 
materials will be removed from the reactor coolant under 
controlled conditions and any small quantities of 
raaioactive materials that escape the reactor coolant 
through leakage vill be contained and processe~ through 
various waste processing systems to limit the radioactivity 
in effluents from the plant to a minimum. The plant 
radioactive wastes vill be recycled, filtered, stored, 
concentrated, and reduced to small quantities that can be 
contained for extended periods and ultimately shipped. to a 
licensed waste disposal facility, probably the Chem Nuclear 
Company in Barnwell, South Carolina, or the Nuclear 
Engineering Company in l'lorehead, Kentucky. The radioactive 
effl.uent from the proposed Harris Plant will be well within 
tbe limits set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations. 



CERTIFICATE.5 73 

In regard to licenses and permits required for the 
construction and operation of the Harris Plant, at least 
eight ma1or permits,. licenses or approvals, including' a 
Construction Permit from the AEC, a certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity from the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission., a Waste ffater Discharge Permit from the North 
Carolina Board of Water and Air Resources, a waste ~ater 
Discharge Permit from the o. S~ Army corps of Engineers, a 
Lake Construction and Impoundant Permit from the North 
Carolina Board of Health, the Approvil of Road Reloc~tions 
by the County Commissioners and the North Carolina Highway 
commission·, a Permit to obstruct navigable airways fi:-om the 
Federal Aviation Agency and a Facility Operating License 
from the ~EC are required. ~pplications will be submitted 
for those permits and licenses £or which applications have 
not already been made as plans for the project are developed 
and as the construction schedule requires. 

In regard to the environmental justification of the 
proposed site location, the area is rural and sparsely 
populated, with the proposed development of the 18,000 acre 
site relocating only 50 families. All major highways and 
railroads in the area will be either unaffected or relocated 
to provide ._continuity of service an:l no private property 
owners will be denied access to their prope~ty. There are 
no active faults in the area and the nearest fault, inactive 
for over 125 million years, is about four miles from the 
{llant area. Five ·other possible areas in addition to the 
proposed Harris Plant site were considered but of the sites 
considered, the Harris site involved the least number of 
conflicts v it h existing land uses and the mini 11al relocation 
of people. 

In rega1:d to thermal dis.charges from the proposed Barris 
Plant, under normal operating conditions, the plant would 
require 2,520,000 gallons per minute of cooling water. 
Under full load conditions the temperature of the water 
would be raised by 20° to 25° F in passing through the 
various sections of the reservoir. Under the most adverse 
5-day meteorological conditions on record, the water would 
be cooled to within 1° F oJ the equilibrium temperature at 
the point of discharge from the afterbay _reservoir. 

on cross-examination, ~r. Howe testified substantially as 
follows: 

The mean flow of the cape Fear River at Buckhorn Dam for 
the past 22 years has been above the 200 cfs minim WI water 
withdrawal requirement; hovever, the Nev Hope Reservoir 
could affect: the flow of the cape Fear River, but the flow 
would not be reduced significantly enough to threaten the 
200 cfs tbreshold. There are no controls on the future 
influx of people into the low population zone; however, any 
increase in lJOpulation due to the ·reservoir becoming a 
recreation area vill be in a transitory nature. In regard 
to the Emergency Core Cooling System (ECCS) tests performed 
by the Idaho Nuclear Corporation, tests were performed on a 



74 ELECTRICI't'Y 

semi-scale model which had a number of dissimilarities to 
the pressurized va ter system designed for the Harris P 18.nt. 
The company is factoring into the design of the Harris Plant 
ECCS a broad variety of recent ECCS tests. The company can 
offer full assurance that. emergency core cooling systems 
will preVent serious fuel deformation, serious clad rupture, 
and will not constit.ute any jeopardy to the public health 
and safety. If the highly improbable situation occurred in 
vhich all engineered redundancies failed and the core 
melted, then the molten core would melt through the bottom 
of the reactor and into the earth. 

No one has intentionally had a loss of coolant accident to 
test the ECCS but numerous full scale simulations have been 
perfor111ed and Hr. Howe "is confident" that the ECCS vill 
vork. Under five-day adverse meteorological conditions, the 
Circulatinq vater temperature vould be 111° F as it left 
the plant~ 95° P as it passed a point nearest the main dam 
(approximately 0.6 miles) and 91° when it re-entered the 
plant. on an average day in July, the circulating vater 
vould leave the plant at 105° F and re-enter the plant at 
es.2° F. The Company has an aggregate of $560,000 .. 000 
liability insurance for the Harris Plant. 

TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES 
PRESENTED BY con~ISSION STAPF 

rrL- Anh.!!~ ~.QQ~~~= Dr. Arthur cooper, Assistant Secretary 
for 'Resource na nagement r North Carolina Department of 
Natural and Economic Resources .. testified substantially as 
follows: 

The reSponsibilities of the Department of Natural and 
Economic Resources relate to vater and air resources .. 
vildlifer forestry and recreation. The Department will 
exercise its statutory powers to the utmost extent possible 
to insure that the proposed facility will be compatible with 
its environmental setting.. will be constructed with a 
minimum destruction of natural resources and vill pose no 
undue environmental hazards. Tbe Department has not had the 
opportunity to review and approve the company's proposal for 
environmental control measures and the Department of water 
and Air Resources has not made positive certification with 
respect to the company's compliance vith applicable State 
Statutes; however r in conferences vi th Company officials, 
the Department has been assured that the co11p3.ny vill comply 
with all environmental control requirements. The Department 
will urge that CP&L utilize land adjacent to the impoundment 
for forestry purposes inasmuch as the impoundment vill 
destroy some productive .forest areas and that CP&L develop a 
master plan for recreation on the reservoir. 

The following points were among those brought out in l'!r. 
Lo flin 1 s cross-examination of Dr. Coo,Eer: 

The Department of Natural and Economic Resources does not 
possess statutory authority to reguire CP&L to enhance 



CERTIFICATES 75 

wildlife resources, to use adjacent lands for forestry 
purposes, or to develop a master recreation plan. The only 
studies on the impact of the environment of this project 
that the Department has reviewed caae from CP&L. 

The following p~int vas brought out in~~- ~•ith's crofil?­
examinati.Qn of Dr. Cooper: 

The Department has witnessed no indication that CP&L would 
not do everything that it is required to do with any agency 
with which it aay be in contact concerning the proposed 
Harris Plant. 

Dr. Thoaas ~. Elleman: Dr. Thomas s. Elleman, Nuclear 
Engineering-Professor, North Carolina state University, 
testified on the general area of reactor safety and the 
experience vith nuclear power which has been gained in this 
country over the past several years. 

nr. Elleman testified substantially as follows: 

Nuclear-electric generated power is growing at an 
extremely raoid rate with twenty nucle ar plants in operation 
and over one hundred more in the planning or construction 
stage. This rapid growth and the fact that nuclear reactors 
represent a relatively new and unknown source of energy has 
resulted in a reaction by various groups around the country 
against the continuing expansion of nuclear pover. This 
public concern has properly served to increase interest in 
plant safety, but there are far too many instances vhen 
emotional, rather than factual, arguments are used to oppose 
plant construction. 

The two major questions of public concern are: "(1) Are 
nuclear plants safe'?" and "(2) Do the radiation levels which 
are produce1 by an operating nuclear power plant constitute 
a potential hazard to the general public?" 

In regard to nuclear plant safety, the standards which 
have been applied to nuclear design, quality control and 
general safety have far exceeded those of almost every other 
industry, resulting in a nuclear industry which has an 
outstanding safety record. There is no documented instance 
of hara to a member of the general public as a consequence 
of a nuclear plant accident. From the initial request for 
construction through the issuance of a final operating 
license, a nuclear reactor power plant is subject to a 
thorough program of nuclear safety review. The !EC, 
Gov ern11ent T.a bora tories and ind us try review in deta i 1 the 
design features o f a plant to insure that the plant is 
safely designed and that adequate safety systems are present 
to forestall any conceivable emergency. The bur:len for 
dem onstrating plant safety is placed on the power coapany 
and its contractor. The approach to safety is the 
consideration of the various accidents which could occur 
with a nuclear plant and the inclusion of adequate redundant 
safety syste ms to prevent these accidents. The concept of 



76 ELECTRICITY 

redundant safety systems requires that separate safety 
channels which operate completely independently of each 
other be includea to handle each potential problem in order 
that fa..ilur?. of any one system can be backed up by a 
separate and distinct system. Safety is and always has been 
a prime consirl~ration in the plant design and operation. 
There are, however, legitimate safety concerns with nuclear 
plants and considerable effort is being expended in national 
and• industrial li:t.borator.ies to obtain as much information as 
possible on these potential FCOblems. 

The following are examples of these problems: 

(1) Too little reactor operating experience to prove that 
the probability of a serious accident is extremely small; 

(2) Questions concerning the efficiency of the emergency 
core-cooling systems and the likely a cc el era ted Government 
research in this area; 

(3) Problems concerning the processing, handlin9 and 
storing of reactor Wastes; and 

(4) Insufficient experience to completely evaluate the 
procedures employed during reprocessing of spent reactor 
cores. 

However, Dr. Elleman stated, "All of these problems seem 
to have reasonable technical solutions, and I personally 
believe that acceptable solutions can be found.", and "I 
personally regard nuclear plants as both safe and desirable, 
once it bas been established that a real need for ·the 
electricity exists. n 

In regard to radiation levels produced by nuclear power 
plants, 'the levels of radioactivity vhich are permitted are 
in the Cade of Federal Regulations 10-CFR-20. These maximum 
allowable concentrations derive from guidelines developed by 
the Rational Committee of Radiation Protection which 
reviewed all available data on radiation effects on 
biological systems and arrived at a concensus on the 
radiation levels, with suitable safety margins, which carry 
a negligible probability of an adv.erse effect. 

~bile the AEC and scientific radiation protection groups 
regard these levels as sa.fe, the AEC has requested that 
radioactivity levels be kept as lov as is practicable and in 
June 1971 the A.EC proposed an amendment to 10-CFR-50 which 
lovers the acceptable exposure level of radioactivity by a 
factor of more than one hundred. Under the nev guidelines, 
maximum exposure to an individual would be no more than 5 
millirems (mrem) per year and the average exposure to large 
population groups would be less than one mrem per year. 
This exposure compares to a typical ohest x-ray which can 
give an exposure of 150 mrem, to the typical exposure from 
the natural background radiation in the Raleigh, North 
Carolina, area of 125 mrem per year, to a 20 mrem per year 



CERTIFICATES 77 

ex.posure from: the naturally occurring potassium (K Exp!JO) in 
the body, and to regions in the world where annual ex:posures 
from natural radioactivity ace iil excess of 1,000 mrem per 
year. Dr. Elleman stated, "It is my personal conviction 
that nuclear .plants provide acceptable radiation levels for 
the general public and adequate safety margins for 
operation. I regard them as a more satisfactory source of 
ele·ctric power than coal-fired steam generators vhich emit 
undesirable gaSes and consume valuable natural resources .. " 

Dr. Elleman summarized his testimony and opinions by 
stating, "As a citizen I am concerned that rapid and 
uncontrolled expansion of electric generating plants is not 
in the best long-term interest of our country. I believe 
that there is a strong need for a group vhich will develop 
growth· objectives for both our immediate area and the state 
and will seek means for implementing these obje~tives. 
However, once it has been clearly established that an 
electric generating plant iS needed, then I regard a nuclear 
paver plant as both the safer and cleaner alternative to a 
conventional steam generating plant." 

The following points were among those brought out in !!.!'.:• 
Loflin•s cross-examination of~- Ellg~fil!_: 

The redundant safety systems have been modeled with 
typical models and presented in computer programs which 
simulate the system and related experiments that can be 
checked have been tested against these models. 

It has not, in all cases, been possible to test the 
systems under an operational model. In a hypothetical case 
of a complete failure of the primary coolant line and 
complete failure of .the emergency coolant system so that no 
cooling water gets to the core, the fuel inventory would 
begin to heat, fuel rods would distort and eventually melt 
to the bottom of the reactor vessel. The AEC limits the 
exposure levels in the event of a core meltdown accident to 
approximatelv 256 mrem total body exposure and 200 mreoi 
thyroid exposure. The Safety Analysis Reports for nuclear 
plants report levels for core meltdown accident analysis 
below the AEC quidelines. These exposure levels would 
produce "detectable genetic changes" if large populations 
(tens of thousands} were exposed. No adverse effect would 

'be detected in an individual if relatively few people 
(several thousand) were exposed. 

There could possibly be a break in the containment vessel 
during this hypothetical situation if no additional cooling 
was experienced. 

The Idaho tests were conducted on a 13-inch diameter 
simulation of a reactor and the model is, too dissimilar from 
a large operative reactor to extrapolate the five test 
failures. The best tests of the ECCS are the large Scale 
mock-up tests which have been conducted in larger 
facilities. 



78 ELECTRICITJ 

The W~SR 740 report by the AEC in 1957 predicts radiation 
releases that would produce substantial hazard to the 
public; however, the initial assumptions in the analysis are 
not true of an actual operating plant. Furthermore, the 
releases assumed are believed to be far higher than· what one 
vould get from an actual nuclear plant under the same 
assumptions. 

Nuclear reactors have not been operated long enough 
throughout the country to really make a prediction on the 
frequency of nuclear accidents. The likelihood of 
conditions resulting in extreme fission product releases are 
so infinitesimally small that it is not t"egarded as 
hazardous to the public of North Carolina. Dr. Elleman 
stated, 11 I would personally be happy to live next door to a 
nuclear plant. I would prefer this to many other plants one 
might have." 

A minority of respected scientists in the nuclear 
profession believe the present generation of nuclear 
reactors is unsafe. The levels of radioactive releases 
allowed by t.he new AEC guidelines are acceptable to most 
individuals in disagree111ent with the level accept.able under 
10-CFB-20. 

Uncontrolled expansion 
result in pollution of our 
would come mainly from 
regardless of the electric 

of industry in the state could 
natural resources. The pollut1on 
the influx of other industries 
genera ting source. 

!!.!.. R~Q!!Q 1.. !l,!!!gy: Dr. Raymond L. Murray, Head, 
Department of Nuclear Engineering, North Carolina State 
University, testified substantially as follows: 

The rate of consumption of oil, natural gas and coal bas 
increased tremendously. By the middle of the next century, 
the exhauStion of fossil fuels will be in sight.. The 
application of nuclear fuels will relieve the pressure on 
fossil fuels. The United States should and must establish 
an energy policy that encourages use of energy in its 
electrical form, and that involves nuclear fuel as the 
primary source of energy. The present day converter 
reactors are wasteful in comparison with the breeder 
reactor; however, the convert~rs produce .caw material and 
fuel necesSl.ry for use in the bt"eeder reactor. Also, the 
experience in manufacturing and operation of the present--day 
converter reactors will be of direct benefit in the breeder 
program. 

The gaining of experience and making maximum use of 
uranium. resources and conserving fossil fuel resources would 
appear to be a very vise move. 

~~- JlAI!l!! ll• ~: ~r. Dayne H. Brown, Chief of the 
Radiological Health section, sanitary Engineering Division, 
North Carolina State Board of Health, testified 
substantially as follows: 



CERTIPIC\TES 79 

The Nor.th Carolina State Board of 'fealth's interest in the 
Shearon Harr is Nuclear Power. Plant a rises fro11 its 
envir.onmental health responsibilities concerning raw water 
for public water. supplies, vector control and radiation 
protection. No permits and/or approvals have been issued at 
this time. However, prior to the iapoundment of Buckhorn 
Creek waters, the following two items must be resolved . 

(1) 1\ssurance must be given to the State Board of Health 
that the discharge from the proposed lakes will not 
adversely affect the cape Fear ~iver as a source for public 
water supplies located downstream: and 

(2) The ::aroli na Power & Light Company (CP&L) must apply 
~or and receive a State Board of Health permit to impound 
water. The permit application shall assure compliance with 
the impounde-1 water regulations of the State Board of 
Health. 

The state Board of Health does not have regulatory 
;urisdiction over the on-site operation of nuclear reactors, 
but it does have jurisdiction off-site with a significant 
interest and responsibility for the radiolo1ical health and 
safety of North Carolinian~ living in the area of influence 
of nuclear reactors. 

During the review process and prior to the operation of 
the Shearon Harris Nuclear t>ower Plant, the Boa rd of Health 
will work toward the following objectives: 

To insure that the plant will be 
endangering the radiological health and 
Carolina citizens; 

onerated without 
safety of North 

To insure that CP&L 1 s preoperational and operational 
radiation s urveillance programs are adequate; 

To arrange for routine state Board of Health review of 
plant radioactive effluent and environ11enbl surveillance 
data and reports; 

To arrange aeans for the State Board of Health to confirm 
the validity of CP&L's environmental sample analyses; 

To assist CP&L in developing an emergency plan which will 
cope with any accident involving release or threatened 
release to the environment of hazardous quantities of 
radioactivity; and 

To arrange for routine State Board of Health notific ation 
of abnormal occurrences involving radiation protection. 

If the 111atter·s previously cited which pertain to State 
Boa rd of Health responsibilities can be satisfactorily 
resolved, the State Board of Health will not oppose the 
construction and operation of this plant at the proposed 
site in !lake county, North Carolina. 



80 ELECTRlC!rY 

The following are among the points brought out in Mr. 
Loflin's cross-examination of~~- ~rQ~n: 

The State Board of Health does not have statutory 
authority to direct CP&L's activities- concerning the Harris 
Plant. The State Board of Health has no formal position on 
the proposed plant presently, but construe tion of the plant 
will not be opposed if the previously cited matters can be 
resolved. 

TESTIMONY OF PUBLIC RITNESSES 

The following were amonq the points brought out by the 
public vitn~sses: 

Professor Jerome Kohl testified that the growth rate of 
electrical demand doubling every seven years must at some 
point in the relativelv near future decrease, or the ability. 
to meet this 1emand will fail either financially or 
physically. 

Area property owners objected to the plant for reasons 
including potential danger, the large number of acres of 
farm and ·woodland to be destroyed in addition to the land 
destroyed hv the nearbv New Hope Dam pro;ect, land 
procurement practices and prices offered by cP&L, the amount 
of re:quirements so ':'stahlished, and the amount of water to 
be used by the plant. 

Dr. l'farvin Moss indicated that the large 
located nearby woul~ seem to counteract the 
of accidents by t.he potential ex:posure 
nu mher of. people to danger. 

number of people 
lov probability 
of such a large 

Based upon the entire ·record of this proceeding, the 
Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF "F' ACT 

1. That Car:olina Power & Light Company is a cor:poration 
organized an~ existing under the Laws of the State of North 
Car:olina, and is a public utility operating in North and 
South Carolina where it is engaged in the business of 
generating, transmitting, distributing and selling electric 
power and en~rgy. 

2. That the Company's annual peak load was 3,1184 
megawatts in 1970 and is projected to be 9,912 ~Win 1980, a 
ten-year :1.verage annual increase o"t: 11%. Based on .the 12. 21 
average annual increase experienced for the last six years, 
said projection is found to be reasonable. 

3. That a reserve margin in generating 
approx:imatelv 185' is considered desirable for: the 
system to proviie adequate and reliable service. 

capacity of 
Company's 



CERT,IFIC.\ 'l'ES 81 

4. 'l'hat if each of the' four units of the proposed Harris 
Plant is placed in service on the schedule proposed by the 
Company, the Company's reserve m11rgins will be 22.2% in 
1977: 21.4% in 1978: 19.7% in 1q79; an:l 16.41 in 1980; 
however, without the adaitional caoacity of the proposed 
Harris Plant, t.he company's reserve margin would be 9.9'J in 
19"17 and in 1978 through 1980 the Company woulil not have 
available gf'nerating sources sufficient to meet its loads. 

5. That th:e capitalized cost advantage for a 3,600 HWe 
nuclear plant, including pr-edicted pr-ice escalation 
information for a 20-year per-iod, is .t249,534,000- when 
compat"ed to a coal-fueled plant. and $184,932,000 when_ 
compared to an oil-fueled plant. 

6. That the proposed Hart"is Nuclear Units of 900 MW each 
are pressuri?.~d water reactors very similar in design to 
Beaver Valley I of Duquesne Light company and North Anna 
Units 1 and 2 of Virginia Electric ~nd Power Company which 
were recently granted construction permits hy the ~EC; that 
a similar unit, H. B. !lohinson No. 2, is presently i,n 
operation by the company; that the estimated construction 
cost of the Harris Plant. and cooling reservoir is 
$1,011,600,0no with i~itial loads of fuel at a ~ost of 
$~5,689,000; that based on all considerations, economic as 
well as environmental, there is no other alternate fuel for 
generation or site location more suitable th~n those chosen 
for the Harris Plant; that CP&L will not be able to 
adequately serve its cert.ificated area il: the total ':I.mount 
of power proposad to he supplie<l by the Harris Plant is not 
available by the latter 1970 1 s: that CP&L has the financial 
ability to pay for the construct.ion and installation of the 
proposed units. 

7. Th11.t the A.t.omic Energy Commission has primary 
responsibility in ensuring public safety from radiation 
exposure generally as affected by the design and operation 
of the proposed nuclear plant. An apolication for a 
construction permit is now pending before the A.EC, but the 
AEC has not. yet held hearinqs or granted a permit 
authorizing construction of the proposed phnt. 

8. 'l'hat in re3ard to the normal planned releases or 
radioactive P.ffluents, the State Board of Health assui:-e~ 
that these releases will i:-esult in environmental 
concenti:-ations WP.11 below th~ limit.s estahlished by the 
Federal Fadiation Council for protection of the nublic: that 
to insure +.h':it tb.ese limits are maintained, the State Board 
of Health will con1uct on-goinq and independent radiation 
surveillance programs around the proposed f.acility; ':ln1 the 
Commission fin1s that the proiect meets all safety 
requirements so established. 

9. That the Dep&r-tment of Q"a ter a na Air Resources, 
through it~ agreement with the U. S. Environmental 
Prot€ction Pi.gen::y, has primacy cesnonsibi lity over the use 
and/or pollution a£ the water and air resources genen.lly of 



82 ELECTRICITY 

the State; that said nepartment will study the environmental 
effects of the proposed rrarris Plant anil cooling reservoir 
and will issue permits authorizing the use of cooling water 
in the plant's operation as outlined in the application only 
when the project meets all e1tvironmental reguiremants so 
established. · 

1 O... That while the AEC, the State Hoard of Health, and 
the Department of Water and Air Resources, have primary 
jurisdiction in the establishment, review, and surveillance 
of the design and operation of the proposed plant as it 
might affect the public from radiation exposure and as it 
might affect the water and air resources of the State,. the 
Utilities Commission retains the over-all responsibility of 
determining whether Public convenience and ~ecessity is to 
he served by construction and operation of the Harris Plant. 

11. That the record reflects the safety of the plant 
design. 'T'he emergency core- cooling system and other 
emergency 53..fety systems have nnt been subjected to fully 
operational tests but have been modeled and tested with 
com~uter codes which indicate the 1esign of the plant is 
safe and pcesents no substantial hazard to the public. The 
~tomic Energy commission will conduct a full review of the 
plant safety systems and has direct authority for setting of 
safety standards in plant design. 

12. The public 
construction of the 
in the application. 

convenience and necessit.t requires the 
proposed generation facility descrihed 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission concludes that public convenience and 
necessity requires construction and installation by the 
Company of the new generating capacity hereinafter 
described, subject ta compliance with all design and safety 
standards which may be imposed hy the AEC or: the State Board 
of Health in regard t:.o protection of the public from 
radiation exposure, and by°the North Carolina Department of 
water and A.ii:- Resources for protection of the environment. 

In arriving at this conclusion, the commission has 
considered the testimony and evidence offered by experts 
from the Company, North Carolina State University, the State 
Board of Health, and the Department of Rater ana Air 
Resources and the responsibility delegated by Lav to the A.EC 
in the areas of protection of the public from radiation 
hazards. Considering the evidence presented and based on 
the radiation limitations set by the Federal Radiation 
Council and administered by the A.EC and the State Board of 
Health, the Commission concludes that the proposed Harris 
Nuclear Plant will not have any significant adverse effects 
on its environs and that, conversely, it will emit much less 
volume of gases and particulate matter than similar sized 
coal-fueled steam plants. 



CBRTIFICATBS 83 

The Commission also considered, in arriving at its 
conclusions, the Co■pany •s projected power reguire■ertts for 
1977 through 1980 and we have concluded that growth of power 
use in the Company's service area will continue at s uch a 
rate that the units will be r equired by 1977 through 1980 
and that the Company should proceed to design and construct 
these units as planned in the application. The Co■■ission 
concludes that, based on current fuel cost and cost 
considerations as developed in this record, these proposed 
units are the ■ost economical and dependable type of 
generating units the Company can provide to ■eet its 
expected growth in demand, and that the site chosen is the 
most suitable fro■ an economic and environmental standpoint. 

The Commission further concludes that it vill retain over­
all jurisdiction over the design of the plant, as vell as 
its operation, and will require the backfitting of 
technological advancements, as they become available, that 
provide reasonable additional protection necessary for the 
pu~lic health and safety or protection of the environment. 

The Commission has considered the full impact of the 
timing involved in this proceeding. At the time of the 
hearinq, CP&L had already chosen its proposed site, and had 
placed orders for maior portions of the generation system. 
In addition, CP&L had purchased a substantial portion of the 
land necess:try for the construction of the proposed 
generation facility, some portions of these lands having 
been purchased before announcement of the proposed project. 

furthermore, considering the long lead time necessary for 
the careful construction of a modern generation facility, 
C:P&L has 'lpplied for its Certificate for t be Harris Plant so 
late in the p lanning schedule as to bring the question of 
jeopardy of future pover supply integrity into play should 
the Commission desire further information, or reject the 
application completely. The Commission concludes that 
similar actions may at some time in the future place the 
Commission in the nntenable position of being forced to 
approve a facility in order to assure power supply 
integrity. In that connection, this c ommission concludes 
that it is in the best interest of the public for this 
Com mission to have ample time to fully consider all areas of 
concern before substantial commitments are made for the 
construction of a generation facility. The record deve loped 
in this hearing serves to emphasize tbe immense dimensions 
of the facilities needed and required to provide electric 
paver for the future needs of the people of Horth Carolina. 
It has become apparent to the Commission that facilities to 
meet these needs must be designed and planned many years in 
advance of actual construction, and that past practices have 
not enabled the Commission, other interested agencies of the 
State of North Carolina, or the pub.lie ·to be adeguatP.lY 
informed as to the long-range needs and plans for such 
facilities. The Commission has concluded, therefore, that 
the broad public interest requires a more definitive and 
tiaely approach to the manner in which such electric 



84 ELECTRICITY 

generating facilities are planned, designed, certificated, 
and constru~tei. Accordingly, vithin the very near future, 
the CommL~sion shall, on its ovn motion, initiate a general 
investigation into the matters and problems associated with 
the design, planning, certification, and construction of 
major electric generating facilities in this State. This 
general investigation will be so structured as to enable the 
Commission to promulgate and adopt suitable rules and 
reguirements to enable it to more effectively discharge its 
dut i€s and responsibilities in these matters. 

IT IS, TEIEREFORE, ORD'ERED: 

That a Certificate of Public convenience and Necessity be, 
and it is hereby, granted to Carolina Power & •Light Company 
for the construction of the Shearon Hatris Nuclear Electric 
Generating Plant, having a nominal output of 3,600 
megawatts, to be located in Southwestern Wake county, North 
Carolina, as applied for in this procee~ing subject to the 
following conditions: 

(1) The plant will be constructed and operated in strict 
accordance vith all applicable Laws and Regulations, 
including the construction and operation licenses to be 
issued by the Atomic Energy Commission and the permits 
issued by the North Carolina Department of Hater and Air 
Resources. 

(2) Carolina Power & Light company shall, on a continuing 
basis, promptly furnish the Commission with copies of 
reports made by and foL the company bearing on (a) the 
ecology of the cooling reservoir; {b) the effect of the 
operation of Harris Nuclear Plant on .the environment; and 
(c) technological improvements in the construction and 
operation of generating .facilities. Also, the Company 
shall, on a continuing basis, make available for inspection 
by the Commission Staff all projections and studies made by 
or for the Company regarding system lOad projections, system 
generation outage and reliability records (or studies), its 
generation site studies (including a listing of possible 
sites held by any company-owned affiliates), aata on nuclear 
and fossil fuel sources including suppliers and costs and 
any contracts executed in regard to fuel obtainment, and 
data on disposal of fuel wastes. 

(3) During the month of January of each year, beginning 
vith the year 1973, CP&L shall furnish the commission with a 
progx:ess report, which shall provide information upon which 
the Commission may evaluate the current status of the 
construction of said facility and time at which it is 



CERTIFICATES 85 

ant.icipated said facility, or i!l!Y part thereof, might become 
operational ~or the generation of electric energy. 

TSSUEO BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 21th day of February, 1972. 

NOFTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftHISSION 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 213 

BEFOP.E THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKRISSION 

rn the Hatter of 
Application of Carolina Power & Light 
Company for Certificate of P uh lie Conven­
ience and Necessity Under Chapter 287, 
1965 Session Lavs of North Carolina {G.S. 
62-110.1) Authorizing construction of 
Additional Generating Capacity Facilities 
at its noxboro Steam Electric Generating 
Plant in Person county, North Carolina 

ORDER GRANTING 
CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY 

HEARD IN: The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on September 5, 1972 

BEFORE: Chairman !!arvin 
commissioners John 
and Hugh A. Yells 

R. Wooteri, Presit1ing; 
w. "coevitt, niles H. Rhyne 

APPRARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Sherwood H. Smith, Jr., Esquire 
Charles D. Barham, Jr., Esquire 
Carolina Power 6 tight Company 
P. o. Box 1~51, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the commission I s Sta ff: 

Edvard B. Hipp, Esquire 
commission Attorney 
P. o. Box 991, Ra~eigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COH~ISSION: This proceeding vas instituted on June 
7, 1972, by the filing of application by Carolina Power & 
Light Company {CP&L) for a Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity under G. s. 62-110.1 to construct nev 
generating capacity identified as the Roxboro Steam Electric 
Gener-ating Plant a nit No. 4 on its existing site in Person 
County near Roxboro, North Carolina. By Order of the 
Commission d3ted June 27, 1q72, Notice of the application 
was required to be published in a nevspaper{s) of general 



86 ELECTRICITY 

circulation in Person County. On June 27, 1972, the 
.Commission., on its own motion, issued an order setting 
public hearing on the application £or September 5, 1972, in 
the Commission Hearing Room, Raleigh, North Carolina.. The 
order further stated that CP&L would have the burden of 
proof to support its application by testimony of qualified 
witnesses together with exhibits and data and to establish 
for the record through competent testimony and evidence 
justification for the proposed plant from economic, power 
supply requirements, reliability, and environmental 
v ievpoints. 

Under the Application for a Cet:"tificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity, CP&L proposes to construct one 
720,000 KW net capacity Unit No. 4 addition to the Roxboro 
steam' Electric Generating Plant. This unit will consist 
principally of one outdoor type reheat condensing turbine, 
driving a hydrogen-cooled generator and two outdoor type 
pul vet"iz ed coal-fired steam genera tors including fans, 
electrostatic precipitators and 800"'."'foot chimney. The 
generatot" is rated 24,000 volts and will be connected to the 
Company's 230,000 volt transmission system through a 
transformet" bank and an extension to the existing 
switchyard. Controls for the unit will be located in the 
control room being Constructed for. Unit Ro. 3 addition. 
Principal fuel for the unit will be coal and the existing 
fuel handling facilities will be extended to serve Unit 
No. 4. 

~ public hearing was held in the :ommission Hearing Room, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on Septembet" 5, 1972, with counsel 
for all parties appearing and participating as shown 
heretofore. The Applicant offered testi,mony and exhibits of 
its witnesses, Hr. Rilson w. Horgan, f13.nager of system 
Planning and Cost Control, Carolina Pover & Light Company, 
11r. Larry E. s·mith, Kanager-F'uel, Cat"olina Power & Light 
company, and Hr. James 11. Sell, Principal Engineer­
Environmental, Carolina Power & Light Company. 

Testimony of Applicant's Witnesses 

!1.!• 'ililson w. filorqfil!_: Mr. Rilson ff. Mot"gan, Hanager of 
System -Plimi'ing and Cost Control, CP&L, testified and 
offered evidence as to the economic justification, system 
reliability and power supply requirements of the proposed 
~oxboro Unit No. 4. 

Hr. norgan testified substantially as follows: 

Although the average national electrical demand for 
electricity is doubling every ten ( 10) years, demand on 
CP&L I s S'i"Stem has more than doublea in seven years fcom 1749 
!HJ in 1964 to 3625 /'IW in 1971. The peak load vas forecast 
to be 4279 H8 in 1972 and to increase to 9912 "ff in 1980. 

Approximately 
necessary for 

18 percent reserve margin 
re liable system operation .. 

is considered 
This reserve 



margin is necessary to 
largest generating units, 
11ni ts due to equipment 
1oa d from that forecast, 
which can resu.lt in load 

CERTIFICATES 87 

allow for loss of one of the five 
reduced capability of generating 
failures, variations in the actual 
and extreme weather conditions 

increases of as much as 4 percent. 

With the addition of the proposed Roxboro unit in 1976, 
the reserve margin would be 19.6 percent; without it, the 
reserve margin would only be 8. 7 percent. Further, without 
the proposed unit, loss of one of the five largest 
generating units would result in CP&L not having sufficient 
generation to supply its forecast load. With the four 
Harris nuclear units installed on schedule between 1977 and 
1<JSO and with the proposed Roxboro unit installed in 1976, 
the reserve margin between 1977 and 1980 would range from 
about 16 to 22 percent. Without the Roxboro unit this 
margin would fall to about 9 to 12 percent. Further, no 
neighboring companies are installing extra generating 
capacity, either collectively or individually, in quantities 
to meet the needs of the 1976 unit. Also, studies show that 
the diversity in summer peaks for all neighboring companies 
is less than 1%, thus, large blocks of power are not 
available at peak times. With· respect to the type of fue·1 
to be used, a nuclear generating unit was considered; 
however, it could not be installed in time to meet the 1976 
summer peak. In regard to location, the Roxboro site was 
chosen for several reasons. First, Roxboro was a developed 
site vith transmission rights of way and cooling capacity 
for additional generation. The proposed 720 MW unit can be 
adc!ed at Roxboro with a minimum of additional environmental 
impact. Also, the addition of the 1976 unit at Roxboro 
presented the opportunity to duplicate the 1973 unit and 
utilize the experienced work force already available at the 
site. 

The Roxboro site has four 230 KV transmission lines, two 
to the Raleigh area, one to Rocky !!aunt, and one to 
Henderson. There are two 230 KV interties with nuke that go 
to the Durham area. Tvo lines are being added along with a 
third generating unit. one of these vill go to the Raleigh 
area. The second vill be an interconnection vith VEPCO. 
Another 230 KV line to the Raleigh area will be added with 
the addition of Roxboro Unit No. 4. This line will cause 
minimum environmental impact since only 4.2 miles of new 
right-of-way will be needed. The remainder of the line will 
either parallel an existing line or require conversion of a 
115 KV line to 230 KV. These strong ties with the rest of 
the CP&L system and with the neighboring systems, Duke and 
VEPCO, should improve CP&L's system stability. Loss of 
generation at Roxboro would impose a better balanced burden 
than loss of generation at the other CP&L plants. 

The estimated cost of the nev Roxboro unit will be $94 
million. This is a cost based on the cost of Roxhoro Unit 
No. 3 trenied for the later time period of construction. 
The new unit would share $23 million worth of facilities nov 
being constructed for Unit No. 3. The annual costs of 



88 ELECTRICITY 

operation and maintenance {excluding fuel) would be about 
$6.38 per KW for the first year of operation. The Company 
expects the unit to operate at a load factor of 70. 75'X vith 
overall reliability that will equal or exceed that of fossil 
units of similar size. 

11£• filU )1.. Smith: ftr. Larry E. Smith, !!anager-Fuel, 
CP&I, testified and offered evidence as to the availability, 
adequacy and source of the fuel for the coal-fired Roxboro 
Unit No. 4. 

~r. smith testified substantially as follows: 

Coal is the most feasible fuel to be used at the proposed 
addition to the Roxboro Plant. Nuclear .fuel vas ruled out 
as impractical because of the long lead times required to 
license and construct a nuclear unit. Oil Cannot be used as 
econOmically as coal at Roxboro because of the high 
transportation costs for residual fuel oil. Also, oil costs 
have increased significantly, over 64% since January 1910. 
Natural gas was not considered because of its present 
inavailahility ana the likelihood of continued short supply. 
The ru1ing out of these other fuels left coal as the most 
economical choice. Further, Roxboro has high volume rail 
tariffs which are considerably lower than freight rates to 
other CP&L plants. studies werP. conducted in February 1911 
which estimated coal costs for 1971 and resulted in Roxboro 
coal cost being 33% below the average costs to the other 
coal-fired plants. These results favored Roxboro over other 
locations. 

The coal for the Boxboro plant is obtained from the areas 
designated by the u. s. Bureau of !'lines as Districts 1 and 
8. These ateas consist of parts of Virginia, West Virginia 
and Kentucky, and are served by the Norfolk & Western and 
the Chesapeake & Ohio Railroads. These areas lie in the 
Appalachian coal region, which contains 107 billion tons of 
reserves of coal containing less than 1% sulfur, of which 12 
billion tons a,;e identified and recoverable. Bo1:boro Unit 
No. q would require less than 0.2~ of the 12 billion tons of 
identified and recoverable coal during a JO-year lifetime. 
A total of g5J of these reserves are in the above mentioned 
three states and are thus in economical freight areas for 
CP&L. 

CP&L has four million tans per year of coal under long­
term contract. This coal could be used economically at 
Roxboro but would only fulfill about 801 of the Roxboro 
plant requirements. 1.5 million tons of this coal can be 
shipped economically to eastern area plants. CP&L has 
issued invitations to bid an the supply of an additional· two 
million tons per year. Preliminary results show that five 
companies have made proposals for contracts varying from one 
to ten years far a total of three million tons per year. 
There are five other companies that may have tonnage for the 
immediate future. The prices range from lf4¢ to 531!/l'IBTU 
delivered. 



CERTIFICATES 89 

There are two volume freight tariffs to the Roxboro Plant. 
These are 1) unit train from Harris, West Virginia, with 
origin in C-60 district and delivery by N&W at a present rate 
of 12. 81/ton and 2) origins in N&'il district where rates are 
$2.81 to $2 .. 94/ton for all tonnage in excess of 500,000 tons 
during a calendar year in 9000-ton trainloa1 movements. 

Hr. JamM [. 1el!: Mr. James t1. Sell, Principal Engineer­
Environmental, in the Environmental and Technical Services 
Section of the Special Services Department, CP&L, testified 
and offered eviiience as to the environmental impact and 
justification of the addition of a new unit at the Roxboro 
Plant. 

ftr. Sell testified substantially as follows: 

The exi~ting circulating water system was built to 
accommodate Units 1 and 2. There is a 3750-acre cooling 
lak.e which is used to Cool Unit 1,4·01 !1.W, and Unit 2, 
680 HW. The flov for these two units is 860 cubic feet per 
second (cfs). The intake is in an arm of the lake east of 
the plant. and the discharge is in a small arm west of the 
plant. water circulates from the discharge back to the 
intake through a portion of the lake having an effective 
cooling ~rea of about 740 acres. 

Changes are being made in the circulating water system to 
accommodate TJnit 3. The intake vill be moved to a point 
near the dam and the discharge vill be at the upstream end 
of the la k.e. About 1/3 of the 1/J4 O cfs of cooling va ter 
required for the three units vill be discharged in the South 
Hyco creek. arm and the other 2/3 vill be discharged in the 
North Hyco creek arm. T.he effective cooling area of the 
lake will be increased by 1410 acres for a total effective 
area of 2150 acres. 

An afterbay reservoir will be constructed downstream of 
the main cooling lak.e and will provide further cooling. The 
afterbay vill have about 650 surface acres and will be about 
zis feet deep at the dam. cool water will be .released to the 
river at tvo points, 20 and 30 feet belov normal water 
level. The water released to the river vill be aerated to 
increase dissolved oxygen content and will comply with State 
stream standards. 

These modifications were designed to support future 
expansion. The increased effective cooling area, revised 
intake and discharge canals, and afterbay· are capable of 
cooling more than 2700 ftW. The fourth unit vill increase 
the plant capacity to 2521 ~w. The four units will normally 
vithdrav about 2020 cfs and circulate it through the 
conaensers with a temperature rise of about 24° F. Under 
the most adverse five-day meteorological period on record, 
the surface temperature of the plant discharge will be about 
118° F; and the surface temperature near the intake will be 
about 9Q° F or about 6° F above the natural equilibrium 
temperature of the lake under these conditions. These 



90 ELECTRICITY 

conditions only involve the 2150 actes of effective surface 
area of the lake. 

studies have shown that cooling lakes are more economical 
and have less consumptive use of water than cooling towers. 
Since Foxboro Dnit No. 4 vill not exceed the thermal 
capacity of the existing lake. the use of the lake for the 
proposed addition is more economical and efficient than the 
use of cooling towers. The afterbay will assure compliance 
vi th State stream standards. 

At the time the need for the 1976 unit became apparent, 
there vas insufficient time to develop a new site for a 1976 
unit. This required that the 720 MW unit be placed at an 
existing facility and, of the existing CP&L generating 
facilities, the Roxboro Plant vas the most feasible. 

Technology for the control of particulate emissions has 
been develope~ and is available. An electrostatic 
precipitator 1s planned for Roxboro Unit No. 4 which will 
provide _compliance with the EPA standards for particulate 
matter. 

Tvo approaches are being investigated for the control of 
sulfur dioxi:le emissions. First, the company is attempting 
to purchase coal with sulfur lP.vels low enough to meet air 
quality standards without stack gas desulfurization. In 
addition, the Company is evaluating the principal sulfur 
removal systems currently undAr development. Of these 
systems vet scrubbers are the most advanced and have been 
installed on units ranging up to ta 30 MH in size. We·t 
scrubber systems are presently less reliable than other 
power plant components. For this reason, a combination 
precipitator-wet scrubber is also being considerei with a 
by-pass around the scrubber which will permit operation of 
the precipitator and collection of the fly ash when the 
scrubber is down for modification and/or repair. 

FI-NDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Carolina power & Light Company is a corporation 
organized and existing under the Lavs of the State of North 
Carolina, and is a public utility operating in North and 
South Carolina where it is enqaged in the husiness of 
generating, transmitting, distributing and selling electric 
power and en'i!rgy. 

2. That the Company's annual oeak load was 3625 
megawatts in 1971 and is projected to bE! 9912 MW in 1980, an 
average annual incr.ease of 11,;. Based on the 11,i; average 
annual increase experienced for the last six years, said 
projection is found to be reasonable. 

3. That a reserve margin in generating capacity of 
approximately 1ei is considered desirable for the Company's 
system to provide adequate and reliable service. 



C!'!RTIPICAT!S 91 

4. That for the su■■er of 1976, when the Roxboro Unit 
Mo. 4 addition will be required for operation, CP&L expects 
to have a syste■ reserve ■argin of 19.6i. Without the Unit 
Mo. 4 addition, CP6L's reserve ■argin would be only 8. 7i. 

5. That the Co■pany needs and proposes to install 
pro ■ptly at its Roxboro Stea■ Electric Generating Plant in 
Person County, Korth Carolina, an additional 720,000 ~W net 
coal fired turbine generator unit for operation by 8arch 1, 
1976, to provide the capacity for the planned nor.al load 
growth of its syste■, which unit is the ■ost econo■ical and 
dependable type of generating capacity that the co■pany can 
pro'fide by 8arch 1, 1976. 

6. That the Co ■pany has financial ability to pay for the 
construction and installation of the additional generating 
unit, which is esti■ated to cost $94,000,000 excluding the 
cost of equip■ ent necessary for the re■o'fal of the oxides of 
nitrogen and sulfur. 

7. That the Co■pany has ensured an adequate fuel supply 
incorporating high volu■e, low tariff freight rates. 

8. That the Roxboro Unit Mo. 4 is designed to ■eet all 
applicable air and water quality standards. 

CO'IICLOSIOIIS 

The Co■■ission finds and concludes that public con'fenience 
and necessity require construction by the co■ pany of the 
additional generating unit hereinafter described, in that 
(a) such facilities will provide the generating capacity 
needed to ■eet the co■pany•s expected load by earch 1, 1976; 
(b) such facilities are the ■ost econo■ical and dependable 
type of generati ng capacity which the co■pany can pro'fide in 
ti■e to ■eet its proiected load, in view of the longer lead 
ti■ es of nuclear generating units; (c) such facilities are 
required to ■aintain adequate and dependable electric 
service for the Co■pany • s custo■ers; and (d) such facilities 
will ■eet all applicable air and water quality standards. 

IT I S, TREREFORE, ORDERED that Carolina Power & Light 
Co■pany be, and it is hereby, authorized to construct and 
operate at its Roxboro Stea■ Electric :;enerating Plant in 
Person County, Worth Carolina, the following desc ribed 
additional genera ting facilities: 

One 720,000 ~• net capability Unit Mo. 4 addition to the 
Roxboro Stea ■ Electric Generating Plant. This unit will 
consist principally of one outdoor type reheat condensing 
turbine, driving a hydrogen-cooled generator and t wo 
outdoor type pulverized coal-fired stea ■ generators 
including fans, electrostatic precipitators and 800-foot 
chi■ney. The generator is rated 24,000 volts and will be 
connected to the Co■ pan y• s 230, 000-volt trans■ission 
syste■ through a transfor■er bank and an extension to the 
existing switch-yard. Controls for the unit wil l be 



92 ELECTRICITY 

located in the control room being constructed for Unit 
Ho. 3 addition. Principal fuel for the unit vill be coal 
and the existing fuel handling fac.ilities will be extended 
to serve Unit Jll'o. 4. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that. this Order constitute a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the 
construction and operation of these facili.ties. 

I SSDED BY ORDER OP THE connrssroH. 
This the 8th day of November, 1972. 

(SEU) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES consrssIOB 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOC~BT HO. E-2, SUB 207 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES connISSION 

In the Ratter of 
Barris ft. llcRa-e and ffife, Haney T. PlcRae, ) 
P. o. Box 250, E1lerbe, North Carolina: ) , 
&. s. ftcRae and Wi~e, Ruby c. scRae, ) 
Ellerbe, North carolina: ) , 
J. c. Treece, Prison Camp Road, ) 
Rockingham, North Carolina; and ) , 
Ellerbe Lumber Co■ pany., ·Inc • ., P .. o. ) 
Box 456., Ellerbe., !forth Carolina., ) , 

Complainants ) , 
vs. , , 

Carolina Paver and Light coapany ) 
336 Fayetteville Street., Raleigh., ) 
Horth Carolina., ) , 

Defendant ) 

ORDER 
DISMISSIMG 
COSPLAINT 

HEARD IR: The Bearing Room of the commission., Raleigh., 
North Carolina., on January 14., 1972., at 2:00 
P.8. 

BEFORE: 

APPURAHCES: 

chairman Harry T. Westcott (Presiding) and' 
commissioners John V. !cDevitt., !arvin R. 
Wooten., Biles H. Rhyne and Hugh A. Wells 

For the Co■ plainants: 

Henry ff. Patterson., Jr. 
Smith; Patterson, Follin.& Curtis 



CO~PLUNTS 

Attorneys at Lav 
816 Southern Building 
Greensboro, Borth Carolina 

For the Defendant: 

Sherwood H. Smith, Jr. 
Carolina Paver and Light company 
P. o. Box 1551, Raleigh, North Carolina 

Henry A. ftitchell, Jr. 
Carolina Paver and Light company 
P. a. Box 1551, Raleigh, North Carolina 

93 

HOOTEN, CO!~ISSIONER: This cause arises upon complaint 
filed by the above captioned complainants (hereinafter 
referred to as complainants) ·filed vith the Commission on 
December 21, 1971, wherein the complainants allege and 
con tend that, as individuals, they are citizens and 
residents of Richmond County, North Carolina, and that the 
c~rporate complainant, Ellerbe Lumber Company, Inc., is a 
North Carolina corporation vith its principal business 
located in said Richmond County, North Carolina; that 
Carolina Pover and Light Company (hereinafter referred to as 
CP&L) is a public utility incorporated under the laws of 
North Carolina; that together the complainants ovn 
approximately 1075 acres of undeveloped and largely 
unspoiled land in Bineral Springs Township, Richmond county, 
Horth Carolina, the highest and best use for which is for 
recreation purposes; that the ~complainants are developing on 
the said lands a multi-million ,dollar recreational area vith 
a ski slope, golf course, and lake with residential home 
sites; that a large camp site has been completed; that the 
complainants have expended appro:timately $250,000 for 
planning and improTem.ents to their property-: that the 
defendant, CP&L, is constructing a major 230 KV transaission 
line from Rockingha ■, Horth Carolina, to Asheboro, Horth 
Carolina; that the,defendant, CP&L, is preparing to cross 
the complainants• property herein described vith its 
overhead transmission lines and supporting appliances, 
consisting of large unsightly structu.res; that the defendant 
initiated condemnation proceedings in· the superior Court in 
Richl!lond county, to acquire a 100-foot right-of-vay strip 
across the complainants• land for the construction of said 
transmission line; that the location. of said proposed 
transmission lines on the complainants• property vi11 
destroy its natural beauty and usefulness for its highest 
and best use; that the right-of-way location vill do 
irreparable harm to the property of complainants: that ·the 
construction proposed by the defendant adversely affects, to 
an apprediable extent, the planned usage.of the land by the 
complainants; that the defendant did not apply for or 
a'cquire, prior to initiating construction of the nev 230 !CV 
Rockingham-Asheboro transmission line, a certificate of 
public convenience and necessity as it is required to do 
undEr North Carolina General statute 62-110; that the 
defendant. is without lawful authority to proceed with the 



gq ELECTRICITY 

construction of such system until it has obtained a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity from the 
Worth Carolina Utilities commissioni that the defendant's 
activities vere in violation of the North Carolina 
Environmental Policy Act of 1971, N.:.G.S. 113A-3i that the 
defendant has failed to provide detailed environmental 
statement vith regard to its proposed activities and their 
effect upon the guality of the environment; that the acts of 
the defendant in the light of its status as a protected 
monopoly are subject: to the said North Carolina 
Environmental Policy Act as acts of State agencies and that 
the defendant and the North Carolina Utilities Commission 
have £ailed to co11p.ly vith the General Statutes of Horth 
Carolina regarding the said Env iron11ental Policy Act and the 
Worth Carolina Public Utilities Lav. 

In their complaint the complainants prayed that the 
Commission order the defendant to cease constructing its nev 
230 KV transmission line referred to, until such time as it 
had obtained a certi£icate from thiS Commission for said 
project; that the commission order Carolina Pover and Light 
Company to cease further constructing its said trans■ission 
line until it had submitted to the Co■aiSsion a complete and 
lawful detailed environmental statement as required by lav~ 
and that the coa■ission deny the defendant a certificate of 
public convenience and necessity in accordance with the 
North Carolina Environmental Policy Act of 1971. 

The complaint of the coaplainants vas served upon the 
defendant by Couission Order dated December 23, 1971. The 
defendant filed its Ansver and !Sot.ion to Dismiss the 
complaint in this case on January 4, 1972, in which it 
prayed that the complaint of the complainants be dismissed 
pursuant. to the provisions of Rule R1-=7(a) (4) for the reason 
that said complaint did not constitute a proceeding vith-in 
the jurisdiction of thi~ commission and for the reason tha.t 
the commission vas v·ithout authority to grant the relief 
sought: that the Commission find that the defendant is not 
required to apply for nor acquire prior to initiating 
construction of said transmission lines, a certificate of 
public convenience and necessity; and that the C01111iSsion 
fina that the proviso of the North Carolina Environmenta1 
Policy Act of 1971 does not apply to CP&L nor to the 
Utilities Coeimi$,sion under the circumstances alleged in the 
complainants• complaint.. 

On request of the parties hereto, the commission by its 
Order of January 10. 1972, set the ■atter of the Ration to 
Dismiss the complaint. in this case for oral argument and the 
filing of simultaneous briefs on January 14. 1972, at 2:00 
P.~., at vhich time and place the parties vere present, 
represented by counsel, and filed simultaneous tle ■oranda of 
Lav on the issue of jurisdiction of this Commission in this 
case. 

The Commission takes judicia1 notice of its records in 
Docket Numbers BS-30· and ES-33 and orders issued therein, 



COl!PLAillTS 95 

establishing that portion of CP&L certificated service area 
herein invo!Yed. 

Fro■ the records herein, the records of this co■■ission, 
and the able argu ■ents of counsel, it appears to the 
co■■iss~on as follows: 

1. That the trans■ission line in question vill trans■it 
electric energy fro■ one of CP&t•s sources of supply at 
Rockingha■ to its Asheboro, Ra ■seur and Siler city 
certificated service area and that CP&L has the right under 
the lavs of the State of Korth Carolina to proceed vith the 
construction of said trans■ission line, which construction 
is in the ocdinary c·ourse of business, in order that it ■ay 
co■ ply vith its continuing respons ibility to pro•ide fir ■ 
dependable electric service to the Asheboro, Ra ■seur, Siler 
City area. 

2. That the defendant is not required to obtain a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity fro■ this 
Co■■ission in order to construct its trans■ission lines and 
that the provisions of G.s. 62-110 do not require that a 
certificate be issued under the circu■stances of this case 
for the reason that the construction herein is in the 
ordinary conduct or course of business in accordance vith 
said statute, which specifically pro•ides that: 

" ••• this section shall not apply to construction into 
territory =ontiguous to that alre~dy occupied and not 
receiving si ■ilar service fro ■ another public utility, ruu;: 
!Q £Q!!St!..!!£!iQ!! ill 1he ocdinar,I conduct of busi_n!i:_ss." 
(E■pha sis Added) 

The trans ■ission line in question herein 
constructed by CP& L in order to trans■ it energy to 
of its certificated service area. 

is being 
portions 

3. That G.s. 62-110.1 was enacted by the Legislature 
subsequent to the enact■ent of G.S. 620-110, and required a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity for the 
construction of 1enerating facilities, thereby re■oving such 
construction fro■ the G.S. 62-110 "ordinary conduct of 
business" proviso, and construing the two statutes together, 
while reflecting upon their dates of enact■ent, the 
legislative intent to exclude trans■ission line construction 
as "in the ordinary conduct of business" see ■ s clear; the 
language of G.s. 62-110 . l(a) states as follows: 

"!otvithstandi!L!l !he provi~Q in. _fu_h §1.::110, no public 
utility or other person shall begin the construction of 
any steam, water, or other lmlitI fQc th~ generatiQ!! fil 
electrici!I to be directly or indirectly u sed for the 
furnishing of public utility service, even though the 
facility be for furnishing the ser•ice already being 
rendered, without first obtaining fro■ the Co■■ission a 
certificate that public convenience and necessity 



96 ELECTRICITY 

requires, or vill require, such construction." (Emphasis 
Supplied) 

4. That a reading of the above statutes together appears 
to clearly indicate that these statutes do not require that 
this Commission issue a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity before construction 0£ transmission facilities 
can properly begin, in that the same is in •the ordinary 
rourse of construction, and further in view of the fact that 
the Legislature in 1965 specifically required the obtaining 
of such certificate prior to the beginn~ng of construction 
of an eiectric generating facility, which theretofore had 
been considered a part of the "construction iti the ordinary 
course of business" proviso of G.S. 62-110. 

5. That Caroli~a Power and Light company is a privately­
owned corporation and is not a state agency as contemplated 
by the North Carolina Environmental Policy Act of 1971 (N.C. 
G.S. 113A-1 et ~~g.), which specifically excludes private 
cor~orations, under the facts and circumstances of this 
case. 

In the light of the above, the records in this case, and 
the records of the commission, t:he Commission concludes as 
follows: 

1. That the specific proviso of G.s. 62-110 as aDplified 
in G.S. 62-110.1 is determinative as to whether or not CP&L 
must obtain a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity from this Commission prior to the construction of 
its transmission lines to serve its certificated territory 
when such construction is in the ordinary course of business 
as in this case; and that the North Carolina Environmental 
Policy Act of 1971 is not applicable under the facts of this 
proceeding. 

2. Even though this Commission might conclude that it 
should appropriately have the authority to direct the course 
of construction in the ordinary conduct of business in the 
case of transmission lines under the facts of the case 
herein, we must conclude that ve cannot legally take such 
authority and jurisdiction without a legislative mandate 
vith reference thereto which here, under the facts in this 
case, we conclude does not ei:ist. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

That the complaint in this matter be, and it is, hereby 
dismissed for vant of jurisdiction, and this, proceeding is 
t.erainated. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COftftISSION. 

This the 3rd day of February, 1972. 

(SE AL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 



COMPLAINTS 97 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 207 

RELLS, C0H/JISSI0NEB., DISSENTING: The question of law 
involved in this case is whether or not the complainants 
have stated "a cause of action" against the defendant, upon 
vhich the Commission should assume jurisdiction and conduct 
a hearing for the purpose of 'taking evidence and determining 
the factual basis of the complaint. 

There are tvo basic jurisdictional aspects of this 
complaint: ( 1) whether or not the Commission has 
jurisdiction under G.S. 62-30, 62-31, 62-32, 62-42, 62-43 
and 62-73 to hear and determine a co11plaint of this type; 
and (2) whether or not construction of the type and 
proportion complained of herein may be carried out by a 
public utility vithout its first seeking and obtaining from 
the Commission a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity. 

It appears to me that the answer to (1) above is clearly 
in the affirmative. This commission has been given the most 
broad powers of regulation and supervision of public utility 
companies in this State, clearly to enable the commission to 
assist the people of North Carolina in obtaining and 
enjoying reliable and efficient public utility services, and 
to determine vhere appropriate the manner in which such 
services are being provided. At this juncture in the 
development of public utility lav, it also seems clear that 
the duties of the Commission, as set forth in the foregoing 
sections of Chapter 62, must nov be carried out in the light 
of and in compliance with the provisions of the 
Environmental Policy Act of 1971 as set forth in Chapter 
1203 of the Public Lavs of 1971, and as stated in the 
complaint. 

Whether or not on appropriate hearing it vould appear that 
the Commission should interfere with the construction of the 
line, or require the defendant to construct the line along 
an alternative route, or in a different manner from that 
contemplated by the defendant, is not the question here. 
The question is vhether or not the co~plainant should be cut 
off at the gate, so to speak, on jurisdictional grounds. 

The language of G.s. 62-110 vas first adopted as statutory 
lav in this State in Chapter 455 of the Session Laws in 
1933. The language then, as is nov, was prohibitiTe in 
nature. and except for the proviso, there would be no neV 
construction of any kind on the part of a public utility 
firm in North Carolina without certification. Therefore, 
certification is the rule, but with certain exceptions, 
vhich seem clearly stated to acco■modate two aspects of 
public utility operations: (1) growth into areas not 
receiving simil3r service from another utility, which is an 
aspect of the lav of franchise; and (2) growth in the 
ordinary conduct of business, which is an aspect of service. 



98 ELECTRICITY 

Where growth occurs in previously certificated 
which is the case here, the first aspect becomes 
ve are, therefore, here left with the question 
"ordinary" growth. 

territory, 
moot; and 
of vhat is 

The General &ssembly has by the provisions of G.S. ,62-
110.1 answered this question with regard to the construction 
of generating facilities by electric utility companie~ in 
North Carolina, but the question as it relates to the 
construction of high voltage transmission facilities has not 
heretofore been direct.ly dealt vith. 

The only case lav even remotely in point seems to be that 
contained in Carolina Polfer and Light comp5.!! vs. Johnston 
£Q!!tlr. Electric eembership Corporat!QE, 211 N.C. 717, 192 s. 
E. 105 (1937), vhere the defendant here, Carolina Pover and 
Light company, vas there bringing an action predicated upon 
the theory that a North Carolina electric membership 
corporation was required (under these self-same provisions 
of G.s. 62-110) to seek a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity before it could build ~i§1~ih!!t!Q~ lines in an 
area partially served by CP&L. It vould appear, therefore, 
that ve are dealing vith a case of first impression, and 
t.hat it is the duty and function of this Commission to 
reasonably interpret the meaning of the statutory lav as it 
vas written by the General Assembly and in the context of 
the operation of public utility businesses. 

Black~~ 1!~ Ilictionary defines the vord "ordinary" as 
"regular: usual; normal; common; often recurring; according 
to established order; settled: customary; reasonable; not 
characterized by peculiar or unusual circumstances;" 
these definitions being drawn from court decisions therein 
cited. It would appear that the construction of this type 
and length of transmission line could have been in no sense 
considered by the 1931 General Assembly to be a regular, 
usu al, norm¼ 1, c oramon and often recurring business event; 
and even in this day and time vhen long sections of high 
voltage transmission lines are frequently being constructed, 
it would be stretching the definition of "ordinary" to 
classify a project of this type and size vithin that 
definition. 

The Utilities commission of North Carolina has not 
heretofore assumed jurisdiction over the construction of 
high voltage transmission facilities, in the sense that it 
has not required such construction to be certificated. I 
believe that point of view to be outdated and outmoded, and 
that in view of the present-day demands upon our natural 
resources commensurate vith the construction and opecation 
of such facilities, and particularly in the light of tlie 
announced policy of this State as set forth in the 
Environmental Policy Act of 1971, this commission can no 
longer avoid its responsibilities in this area. 

The Environmental Protection Act of 
mandate to this Commission, directing us to 

1971 is a clear 
administer our 



COl!PLAINTS 99 

duties and responsibilities in accordance vith the policies 
set forth in that Act. The result of the l!ajority decision 
in this case is to co■pletely ignore that aandate. Whether 
ve are talking about certification or prudence, the 
co ■plaint alleges that the construction of the trans■ission 
line in question will do great Yiolence to the natural 
enYiron■ent, and since the construction is to be carried out 
by a public utility coapany subject to the jurisdiction, 
regulation, superYision, and direction of this Co■■ission, 
it seeas clear to ■ e that ve haYe ■issed the point and 
ignored our opportunity and responsibility to do our p!lrt in 
considering whether or not the EnYironaental Policy Act of 
1971 stands for anything vhen it co■es to the actiYities of 
public utility co■panies. 

Proa a jurisdictional standpoint, the Co■mission should, 
under the allegations of the co ■pla int in this case, assu■e 
jurisdiction and consider all questions of law inYolYed in 
the light of the facts deYeloped upon an appropriate 
hearing, both with regard to basic regulation of the ■anner 
in which public utilities carry out their acts and functions 
and vith regard to the appropriate certificating of the 
facility in question. 

Rugh A. Wells, Co■■issioner 

DOCKET 110.. E-7, SUB 134 

BEFORE TR! NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 

In the !tatter of 
Runt l!anufacturing Coapany, Inc., ) 
a Coq,oration, ) 

Coaplainant ) 
I 

YS. I ORDER DISl!ISSIIIG 
I CO!!PLAINT 

Duke Pover co■ pany, I 
a corporation I 

HEARD II: 

BEFORE: 

APPURUCES: 

I 
Defendant ) 

The Co■■ission Hearing Roo ■, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on April 12, 1972, at 9:00 A.I!. 

Coa■issioners Rugh A. Wells (Presiding), ftiles 
R. Rhyne and John w. ftcDeYitt 

Por the Defendant: 

George V. Ferguson, Jr., Esquire 
Duke Power Coapany 
422 s. Church street 
Charlotte, North Carolina 



100 ELECTRICITY 

Raymond A. Jolly. Jr., Esquire 
Duke Power Company 
422 s. Church Street 
Charlotte, Horth Carolina 

For the Co11pl_ainant: 

William P. Pope, Esquire 
Pope, ftcKillan & Bevder 
116 Court Street 
Statesville, Roeth Carolina 
Por: Hunt !lanufacturing Company, Inc. 

WELLS., CO!l!'l:CSSIONER: On October 15, 1971, Hunt 
!lanufacturing company, Inc. (Hunt), filed its complaint in 
this docket against Duke Power company (Dulce), ia which Hunt 
alleged that it vas a retail electric customer of the City 
of Statesville at its manufacturing facility in Statesville; 
that Duke furnishes ihe City of Statesville vith electric 
power at wholesale; that there are other manufacturing 
businesses in Statesville being served directly by Duke at 
rat:es less than t:hose paid by Hunt to Statesville, resulting 
in discrimination by Duke against Hunti and that within the 
meaning of the applicable statutory law, Statesville is a 
"Primary supplie rn and Duke is a "secondary supplier". 

By order of October 26, 1971, Hunt's Complaint was served 
on Duke, pursuant to the provisions of R ale B: 1-9 of the 
rules and regulations of t:he commission. 

On November 26, 1971, Duke answered and demurred to the 
Complaint. 

Additional pleadings have been filed and procedural orders 
entered, and the matter is now before the commission upon 
Duke's notion to Dismiss for Want of Jurisdiction, filed 
ftarch 21, 1q12, said notion having been set for Oral 
Argument on April 12, 1972, by order dated ~arch 27, 1972. 

In addition to the 
recapitulated above, Hunt's 
following prayer for relief: 

general allegations of 
complaint set forth 

fact 
the 

"1. That respondent be required to cease and desist: from 
selling electrical pover directly to consumers in the City 
of Statesville vho are in substantially the same 
circumstances as complainant with respect to their demands 
for electrical service, pursuant to provision made in 
G.S. 160-515(1). 

"2. That respondent be required to cease and desist from 
practices which result in the maintenance of unreasonable 
differences as to rate or services between complainant and 
others similarly situated in the City of Statesville, as 
provided by G.S. 62-140. 



CO!PJ.UNTS 101 

11 3. That, in the e"t'ent respondent is not compelled to 
cease and desist from the sale of electrical power 
directly to the aforesaid seTen businesses in the City of 
Statesville, respondent be compelled to sell electrical 
service directly to complainant upon the same basis and at 
the same rates as enjoyed by others under substantially 
the same circumstances." 

In its Answer and ?'lotion to Dismiss, Duke denied the 
11.aterial allegations in the complaint, and set forth 
contentions and grounds upon vhich it de■ urred to the 
Complaint for failure to allege facts upon which the relief 
prayed for could be granted and for lack of jurisdiction in 
the Co ■mission to grant such relief. 

The controlling statutory laws in this cause are the 
provisions of G.S. 62-3, 62-30, 62-32, the various 
provisions of G.S. 150-610, et seq., now codified in Article 
16, Chapter 160A of the General statutes, and G.s. 62-140. 

Based upon the pleadings and arguments of counsel, the 
commission 

FINDS: 

1. That Statesville is a "city" as defined in G.s. 160A-
1 (2). 

2. That Statesville is not a "public utilit:yn as defined 
in G.S. 62-3(23), and is not a "public utility" vithin the 
meaning of G.S. 62-30, 62-32, and 62-140. 

3. That Statesville is a "prim:1.ry supplier" as defined 
in G.S. 160A-]31 (4). 

ii. That Duke is a "secondary supplier" as defined in 
G. S. 160A-331 (5). 

The Commission, therefore, 

CONCLUDES: 

(1) That the City of Statesville is exempt from the 
jurisdiction and authority of this Commission as it relates 
to the activities of the City of Statesville as to the 
matters complained of herein. 

(2) Hunt has not alleged any acts of discrimination as 
betveen said service and/or rates to - it and other retail 
customers of Duke, as contemplated by the provisions of 
G.S. 62-140. 

(3) Pursuant to the provisions of G.s. 160A-331, 332 and 
334, Statesville is entitled as a matter of law to continue 
to serve Hunt so long as Bunt requires service at its 
present premises, and this commission is without authority 



102 ELECTRICITY 

or jurisdiction to order Statesville to cease serving Hunt 
or to order Duke to serve Hunt at its present premises. 

(4) Hunt has failed to allege facts or circumstances upon 
vhicb the relief prayed for may be granted by this 
Commission, and this commission is without jurisdiction to 
grant such relief. 

Wherefore, it is hereby ordered that the Complaint be, and 
it is hereby., dismissed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 1st day of May, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COM~ISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SUL) 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 201 

BEFORE THE BORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Carolina Power & Light Company for J 
Authority to Increase Its Electric Bates and Charges) ORDER 

PLACE: 

DATE: 

BEFORE: 

Commission 
Carolina 

Hearing Room, Raleigh, North 

November 2, 3, 4, 5, B, 9, 10, 11 and 12, 1971 

Chairman Harry T. Westcott, 
Commissioners Marvin R. ff ooten, 
f!cDevitt, Miles H. Rhyne and Hugh A. 

Presiding, 
John w. 

Wells 

~PPBAUNCES: 

Poe the Applicant: 

R. c. Hovi son, Jr. 
Joyner & Howison 
Wachovia Bank Building 
Raleigh, Noc·th Carolina 27602 

Sherwood e-. smith, Jr., and 
Thomas E. Capps 
P. o. Box 1551, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Using and Consuming Public: 

I. Beverly Lake, Jr. 
Attorney General's Office 
RevAnue Building, Raleigh, North Carolina 



HTES 

Jean A. Benoy 
N. c. Department of Just ice 
Room 12ll, Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

Louis W. Payne, Jr. 
N. c. Department of Justice 
consumer Protection Division 
Room 124, ~uffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the Intervenor: 

R-. c. Hudson 
Office of General Counsel, u. S. Navy 
c/o commander, Atlantic Division 
Naval Pacilities Engineering command 
U. s. Naval Station 
Norfolk, Virginia 23511 
For: All. Executive ~gencies of u. s. A. 

Par the commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 
217 Boffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

103 

BY THE COM~ISSION: This proceeding was instituted on ~ay 
3, 1971, with the filing by Carolina Power & Light company 
(hereinafter called "CP&l. 11 ) of an Application fol" authority" 
to increase its electric rates and charges for its retail 
customers in North Carolina by an across-the-boa rd increase 
of 5.631. The Application included a Petition to place said 
rates into effect immediately on an interim basis under an 
Undertaking for refund pending final determination by the 
commission on the Application for rate increase. 

The increases applied for are based on allegations of 
general revenue needs, to be distributed to all classes of 
customers upon a flat rate increase upon all schedules. The 
Application and the exhibits attached thereto contend that 
the rate increase is needed and required due to increases 
since the last CP&L rate case in the coal used in CP&L 1 s 
coal fired electric steam generating stations and to the 
increase in imbedded interest costs and the increase in 
preferred dividends arising from CP&L 1 s la~ge construction 
program, necessary to meet the demands f.or electric service 
in its franchised territory in North Carolina, and to meet 
other increases in e~penses of operations since the cost and 
expenses co11poted in the last increase in CP&L's rates 
authori~ed on February 26, 1971, based upon a test period of 
operations ending December 31, 1969. ~CU£ Y2£W l2• E-2, 
Sub 193. The Application, as filed, sought to produce 
preformed additional annual gross revenue of $7,859,000 on 
North Carolina retail operations. 



104 ELECTRICITY 

By Order of ~ay 7, 1971, the commission suspended the rate 
increase applied for and set the Petition to place the rates 
into effect as interim rates under Ondertaking for hearing 
on Affidavits on June 16, 1971, and declared the Application 
to be a general rate case and set it for public hearing on 
November 2, 1971. 

Petitions to intervene in protest to the rate increase 
were filed and Orders duly entered allowing interventions of 
Electricities of North Carolina and the Department of 
Defense, for the United states of America. The ~ttorney 
General of North Carolina gave Notice of Intervention on 
behalf of the using and consuming public, and an Order was 
duly entered recognizing the intervention of the .Attorney 
General in such capacity. 

The request for interim increase under an Undertaking for 
refund pending the final hearing and the outcome of the 
proceeding was heard before the commission on June 16, 1971, 
on oral arguments and Affidavits, and the ap-plicant and all 
other parties were present and heard on said Affidavits. By 
majority Order entered on June 30, 1971, the commission 
found an emergency financial crisis to exist to such extent 
as to justify the increase on the Affidavits and Undertaking 
for refund pending hearing, and allowed the interim across­
the-board increase of 5.63% computed by CP&L to produce 
$7.859,000 on an annual basis for the test period ending 
December 31, 1969, and further estimated to produce 
$7.859,000 in increased revenues if effective on all bills 
rendered on and after ~ay 17. 1971, for North Carolina 
retail customers through December 31, 1971. 

The Attorney General filed a Petition for Hrit of 
Certiorari in the court of Appeals to review the order of 
June 30, 1971, allowing said interim rate increase, and 
filed notion to Stay said Order in the commission. CP&L 
filed Reply to the Motion for Stay of the Order, and the 
l'lotion and Reply vece duly set for oral argument. on August 
13, 1971, the Attorney General filed notion to vacate the 
Order for oral argument for the reason that the Petition for 
ffrit of Certiorari filed by the Attorney General in the 
North Carolina Court of Appeals was denied on August 1, 
1971, and the argument on the l!otion to Stay vas duly 
cancelled. 

The Order of investigation entered on May 7, 1971,. fixed 
the test period for· data and evidence in the proceeding 
under G.S. 62-133 to be the twelve months ending June 30, 
1971, for the general rate case hearing set for November 2, 
1971. 

On August 30, 1971, CP&L filed an Amendment to its 
Application herein substituting nev rate schedules for those· 
filed with the original Application, to increase the rates 
to a proposed across-the-board increase of 19.631 in CP&t•s 
retail electric rates in North Carolina in substitution for 
the original increase applied for of 5.631. The amended 



Application seeks 
gross revenue of 
operations. 

RATES 

to produce 
$'30,62",718 

105 

proformed additional annual 
on North Carolina retail 

By order entered June 9, 1971, CP&L was required to 
publish Notice of the amended Application and hearing 
scheduled for November 2, 1971. 

Testimony and exhibits of CP&L and the testimony and 
exhibits of protestants and the Staff reports were duly 
filed in advance of the public hearing. 

Public hearing was held in the commission 
Raleigh, North Carolina, beginning November 
extending through nine hearing days, ending 
1971, with counsel for all parties 

Hearing Room, 
2, 1971, and 

on November 12, 
appearing and 

participating as shovn above. 

CP&L offered testimony and exhibits of witnesses as 
follows: Shearon Harris, President and Chairman of the 
Board of Directors and Chief Execntive Officer of CP&L, 
testified as to the operations of CP&L, including the 
increased cost of fuel, increased interest costs, the 
decline in earnings of CP&L, .and the need for the proposed 
rate increase to provi_de a rate of re turn sufficient to 
at tract additional capital for the construction program of 
CPf,L to meet the increased demand for electricity in its 
service area: Donald H. Dowlin, Chicago, Illinois, Vice 
President of Paul Weir Company, Registered Professional 
Engineers, testified as to the increases in the cost of 
mining coal and the increase in the price of coal, and the 
practices of CP&L in purchasing coal for its steam fired 
electric generators; Edwin E. Utley, Kanager of Generation 
and system operations Department of CP&L, testified as to 
the coal purchasing practices of CP&L, and the increased 
price of coal to CP&L for its coal fired electric generation 
stations; Bruce C. Netschert, Washington, D. c., Economic 
Consultant in the field of energy and minerals, and Vice 
President of National Economic Research Association, Inc., 
testified as to the increases in the cost of oil used in 
CP&t's oil fired steam generating stations, and the 
increased cost of producing coal and oil of sufficient low 
sulfur content to meet the standards of the Environmental 
Protection Act: James s. Currie, Treasurer of cP&L, 
testified as to the books and records of CP&L, including 
statements of profit and loss, balance sheets and 
outstanding indebtedness of CP&L: John J. Reilly, Long 
Island, Nev York, Director of valuation and Appraisal 
services of Ebasco Services, Incorporated, Nev York City, 
testified as an expert in· appraisal of public utility 
properties and application of trended cost indices to obtain 
replacement cost of utility properties: S:1.111.uel Behrends, 
Jr. I Vice President and Director of Rates and Regulations of 
CP&l, testified as to the entire operations of CP&L, its 
expenses and revenues, its need for· the rate increase 
applied for to meet its obligations of its bonds, and the 
fair value of the utility property of CP&L used and useful 



106 ELECTRICirY 

in serving the public in its service area; Robert e. Nathan, 
Economist and President of Robert 'R. Nathan Associates, 
Inc., Rashinqton, D. c., testified as to, rate of return 
requirements of CP&L to attract capital in the money market 
for the construction program needed to 11eet the demand in 
its service area; Edward G. Lilly, Jr., Senior Vice 
President for Finance for CP&L, testified as to the interest 
cost of CP&L and the requirements of securities CP&L would 
need to issue to support its construction program in the 
futurP., including its bonds, preferred stock and common 
stock: Paul Hallingby, Jr., Managing Partner of White, Weld 
& Company, New York, N. Y., testified as to the rate of 
return requirements of CP&L to at.tract capital in the money 
markets on a competitive basis; L. Sanford Reis, Ridgewood, 
Nev Jersey, President of Reis & Chandler, Inc., Nev York, 
N.Y., Economic Consultants, testified as to the rate of 
return requirements of CP&L: Paul Bradshaw, Assistant 
Controller in charge of accounting for CP&L, testified in 
explanation of certain accounting adjustments and pro forma 
adjustments of CP&L to conform with the end of the test 
period. 

Public witnesses testified as follows: George R. 
Reyno;ds, Raleigh, N. c., testified as a customer with 
exoerience in the securities industry in support of the 
increase to provide needed service of CP&L: Zack H. Bacon, 
Raleigh, N. c., testified as a customer in the securities 
industry in support of the Application, to provide expanded 
service needed by customers: Joe R. Ellen, Raleigh, N. c., 
testified in support of the Application to provide continued 
expanded service o.f_ C_P&L: and Kenneth w. Gaito, Raleigh, 
N. c., customer, testified in protest to the increase as 
being excessive, and in complaint of inefficient service to 
his 'subdivision development. 

The commission staff offered testimony as follows: David 
A. Kosh, President of Kosh-Glassman Associates, 
Incorporated, Washington, D. c., Public Utility consultants, 
testified as to the rate of return requirements of CP&L and 
the cost of capital to meet its construction program; Paul 
Fahey, Chattanooga, Tennessee, consultant in coal purchasing 
practices, testified as to the price of coal and the 
practices of purchasing coal by CP&L and the utility 
industry; William E. carter, Staff Accountant for the 
Utilities Commission, testified as to the Commission Staff 
audit report of CP&L, includinq CP&L's revenues, expenses, 
net income and return on the utility plant property and on 
the CP&L common stockholder's equity; Robert K. Koger, 
Director of Engineering of the Commission Staff, testified 
as to the cost of fuel of CP&L, including calculations of an 
Engineering nepartment study for cost of fuel, including 
nuclear fuel in CP&L' s nu·c1ear fired steam generators; and 
Andrew w. Williams, commission Staff Nuclear Engineer, vas 
tendered in connection with the nuclear fuel study and was 
examined in connection vith said study and exhibit. 



RATES 107 

CP&L and the commission Staff offered extensive testimony 
and exhibits and opinions of expert witnesses to the 
operations of CP&L, the rate of retarn, the coal purchasing 
practices of CP&L, the construction program of CP&L and the 
interest charges incurred as expenses of CP&L. 

The parties requested and were granted leave to file 
briefs 30 days after the mailing of transcripts. The final 
volume of transcripts were mailed on November 17, 1971, and 
all briefs vere filC3d and received by the commission on or 
before December 17, 1971. 

DIGEST OF TEST HO NY 

The rate schedules of CP&L in effect 
this 1'pplica tion were established: in 
Sub 193, by Order of February 26, 1971. 

upon the filing of 
Docket No. E-2, 

CP&I. 1 s total North Carolina retail revenues of 
$169,285,1123 for the tvelve months' test period ended 
June 30• 1c111, represent 77% of the system-wide revenues of 
$220,517,150. The revenue from retail operations in North 
Carolina are the only rates at issue in this proceeding. 
The North Carolina and South Carolina wholesale operations 
of CP&L are regulated by the Federal P011 er Commission, and 
the Sooth Carolina retail operations are regulated by the 
Sooth Carolina Public Service Commission. 

Based on the test year in this docket, both CP&L and the 
Commission•s Staff made separations of CPSL's operations 
between the North Carolina and South Carolina jurisdictions 
and separations between CP&L's sales for resale ("wholesale" 
operations} in North Carolina and its other customers 
("retail" operation9) in North Carolina. While CP&L• s and 
the staff's methods are not identical, the results of the 
two methods do not differ in 11a terial respects. 

Such items as revenues, plant specifically located and 
serving only customers in one state or serving only 
"vholesale11 customers, and/or expenses associated with 
vrovidinq service in one st.ate or to wholesale customers can 
be specifically assigned to a jurisdiction for the purpose 
of eliminating all revenues, plant and expenses not properly 
includable in the North Carolina retail operations of CP&L 
over which this Commission has jurisdiction. However, 
because of CP&L's necessarily large investment in 
transmission and production plant capacity which jointly 
serves its entire system by means of a network of high 
voltage transmission lines, a maiority of its plant 
investment and associated production and rel a tea plant 
expense must be apportioned on the basis of various 
allocation factors. Both the Staff and CP&L proceeded by 
first classifying the primary plant and expense accounts to 
Demand, Energy, and Customer related categories. The peak 
responsibility method vas then used by both the staff and 
CP&L to develop the demand allocation factors. The size of 
the reguire:1 production and transmission plant being 



108 ELEt:TRICITY 

dictated to a very large degree by the aemand upon the 
system, the demand related factor is most significant in 
arriving at the amount of joint plant to be assigned to each 
jurisaiction. The Staff, using its allocation methods 
together vith various standard accounting adjustments, 
arrived at an original cost investment in gross plant 
devoted to North Carolina retail operations of $635,479,000. 
CP&L also arrived at a figure of .$635,479,000. 

CP6L 1s total operations in North Carolina and South 
Carolina (both wholesale and retail) for the test period 
ended June 30, 1971, before adjustments, shov gross 
operating revenues of $220,517,000, operating expenses of 
$185,358,000, with net operating income of S35r159.000. 
Total gross system investment in electric plant in service 
(North Carolina and south Carolina) vas $927,242,000. After 
deducting accumulated depreciation and contributions in aid 
of construction and other standard adjustments. net 
investment in system electric plant was $752 r 754,000. The 
Commission staff audit report indicates a total company 
system-vide rate of return of 4.40~ on net investment 
(including working capital as adjusted by the Staff). Staff 
carter 'Exhibit No. 1, scbedul.e 1. Col. 1. 

The North Carolina retail operations of CP&L, vhich are 
the only services invol.ved in this Docket,. computed by 
separation of south Carolina business and wholesale business 
in North Carolina, prod aces the following opera ting data on 
CP&t 1 s North Carolina retail operations during the test 
period, at the rates then in effect: Operating expenses of 
$140,046r000; Net operating income $29,239.000; Original 
cost of gross plant in service allocated to North Carolina 
retail service $635,479,000; Net nuclear fuel $14,646-,000: 
Reserve for depreciation of $123,199.000; Contributions to 
construction of $2.502,000; Allowance for working capital of 
$31,922,000; Net plant $556.346,000; Return of 5.26l on I net 
investment in utility plant in service. (See Table herein, 
rates of return, post.) 

The rate increases sought in the Application would 
apparently produce additional revenue on North Carolina 
retail business of $30. 625r O 00 for the test period. The 
addition of this revenue under the proposed rates would 
result in a net operating income of $43.311,000. for a rate 
of return of 7.82% on adjusted net investment in plant in 
service of $553,859,000 at the end of the test period. 

The above operating statistics include many adjustments 
recognized in utility rate-making as hereinafter discussed 
and as further revealed in the testimony of the various 
expert vitnesses and the exhibits offered into evidence at 
the ~ublic hearing. The figures are principally the result 
of the Commission Staff audit. There is no substantial 
disagreement between any of the parties as to the actual 
revenues of CP&L, the actual system e~penses of CP&L, or the 
actual system investment in plant of CP&L during the test 
period., and only. minor differences as to the allocated 



RATES 

expenses an~ plant investment in North Carolina retail 
service. These basic figures are not controverted by any 
evidence of record. The commission Staff conducted an audit 
of the Company's books and confirmed the actual figures, as 
described. 

The various differences in the conclusions of the expert 
witnesses of CP&L and the Commission Staff result entirely 
from accounting and economic adjustments to the actual 
figures, pursuant to differences in opinion as to utility 
rate-making practices, and recognized utility accounting 
practices, to arrive at North Carolina retail service. The 
record presents differences of opinion as to the praf.ormen 
operating statistics of CP&L after such adjustments and the 
actual accounting data designed to establish a standard test 
year of operations for rate-making purposes. ~djustments, 
projected by the witnesses, include ;id just men ts to bring 
forward known increases in revenues and expenses subsequent 
to the test period for "probable future revenues and 
expenses" under G.s. 62-133 (c); contracted wage increases; 
and accounting adjustments for deferred debits, rent on 
combustion turbines, marketing advertising expense, cash 
vorking capital, materials and supplies, and Federal and 
State tax accruals. 

All of the various adjustments by th?. various exper-t 
witnesses ara amply set forth in the testimony and exhibits 
of the vitnesses as shovn in the record herein, and all have 
been thor.ouqhly considered by the commission in arriving at 
its Findings of Fact and conclusions of T.av therefrom, as 
hei:-einafter set forth. 

FAIR VAL OE EVIDENCE 

G.S. 62-133 provides that the ComI!!ission shall ascertain 
the fair value of the plant in service at the end of the 
test period, considering original cost, i:-eplacement cost 
(vb ich may be based upon trended cost) , and any other 
factors relevant to the present fair value of the property, 
and following the determination of f:3. ir value, fix a rate of 
return on the fair value of the property as will enable the 
utility by sound management to produce a fair profit (to 
CP&L's stockhol~ers), "considering chgnuing economic 
conditions and other factors as they eYj,st, to maintaj.T\. it~ 
facilities 3nd service in accordance with the ~sonable 
~uirements of its customers in the territory covered .h.I. 
its franchise, and to CO!!!.E,ete in the martet ~ cgQ.1.ts! 
funds on terms which are reasonahle and which are fair to 
its customeu and to existing investors." G. S. 62-133 

The first factor prescribed by the statute in determining 
fair value, the origina,l cost (less depreciation} of CP&L 1 s 
investment in plant is not disputed. There is no 
substantial dispute as to the retail allocations of that 
portion of the plant devoted to North Carolina retail 
service. 'l'he original cost gr□ ss plant in service, as 
computed by both the Staff and CP&L. was found to be 



110 ELECTRICITY 

$635,479,000. The deprecia'tion a.llovance vas audite:3 by the 
Commission Staff, and the depreciation rates used do not 
require adjustNents. Depreciation reserve allocated to 
North Carolina retail business amounted to :t123,199,000, and 
after standa~d adjustments for the test period, resulted in 
net original cost of plant of $556,3[16,000. 

c P&L offered expert testimony and exhibits of the 
replacement costs of the property as "determined by trending 
such reasonable depreciated costs to current cost levels, or 
by any other reasonable methods" based on use of Handy­
Rhitman Index. The system undepreciated trended original 
cost of electric plant in service was determined by CP&L to 
he :fi1 ,365,821,000 which is 51~ greater than the original 
cost. A substantial portion of the CP&L plant was built 
within the last two years prior to the test period and 
during the test period and its replacement cost. is very 
little, if any, more than original cost. CP&L 1 s annual 
reports file:1 with the Commission show $322,502,000 in 
system-wide utility plant addition~ in the three years 1968, 
1969 and 1970. An additional portion of the CP&L plant 
consists of the hydroelectric plants and older steam plants 
of small size compared to modern design generators, and 
resulted in trenderl cost which the ::ommission finds exceeds 
the actual fair value of the plant as compared to the 
replacement of such plant by plant of modern design of large 
capacity similar to the more recent CP&L plant. For this 
reason, the Commission finds that such plant does not have a 
fair value properly related to the trended cost of such 
plant as shown by CP&L's trended cost evidence arrived at by 
taking the old plant as actually built and applying 
increases of the materials and labor involved in 
constructing outmoded plant based on today's materials and 
prices. For the above reasons, the Commission has 
considered the fair value of the CP&L plant is not 
represented hy the trended cost of the existing plant and 
lies between such trended cost and the original cost, as 
found by the commission in the Findings of Fact and 
conclusions, as hereinafter set forth, but not as close to 
trended cost as contended for in the company testimony. 

CONSTRUCTION PROGRA;i. 

11!:• Shgaron Rarris, President, Ch~l!man of th§ Boarq of 
J!i.~ctm:,s an!l Chief Executive OfficeL of Carolina Pove_r and 
Light Company, testified substantially as follows: 

The Company ovns and operat.es seven steam electric 
generating plants, four hydroelectric plants and twenty-two 
internal combustion turbine units, having a capacity of 
4,300 megawatts (r-Jw). At June 30, 1971, CP&T. 1 s total system 
capability, including power available on a firm commitment 
basis, was about 4,600 ~v. The Company owns and operates an 
integrated transmission network and distribution system 
throughout its service area, and its facilities are 
interconnected v ith the systems of neighboring ntili ties at 



RATES 111 

nineteen points in order to provide .for the interchange of 
power. 

While on the national average the usage of electricity has 
doubled in the last ten yeat"s, electrical consumption has 
doubled on the CP&L system in the last six years, and is 
forecast to double again in the next seven yeai;s. 

on June 30, 1971, CP&L served 574,885 customers versus 
only Q86,307 customers in 1965, or a total growth of 88,578 
customers or 18~. The 1965 peak demand was 1931 ~v and the 
June 1971 peak d.emand had increased to 3625 11w. over the 
past 5-1/2 year period, CP&L's total system capability, 
including firm co0mitments for purchased paver, expanded 
from 2177 M:w in 1965 to 4566 ~v at the end of June 1971. 
Energy sales during this same period of 1965 to mid-1971 
almost doubled from 9.7 billion Kvh to 18 billion Kvh for 
the twelve months ended June 30, 1971. 

A large portion of the growth in energy sales and required 
capacity vas the result o.f a tremendous growth in new and 
expanding industry, a development vhich would not have been 
possible without an abundant supply of electric energy. 

Industrial growth is in a large measure responsible for 
the corresponding growth in residential consumption of 
electricity. The averag'e annual Kvh sales to a residential 
customer vas 6620 Kvh in 1965 and by June 30, 1971. this had 
climbed to 10,032 Kvh. CP&t•s residential customers vere 
using 381 more electricity than the nation average in 1970. 

CP&L forecasts energy sales to be over 32 .. 4 bi.Ilion Kvh by 
1976 an increase of almost 90~ over the 1970 level of 17.3 
billion Kvh, and by 1qao CP&L energy sales will be over 48. 7 
billion Kvh or 2.8 times 1970. The peak of 3484 !'lw in 1970 
vas expected to rise to 6591 l!v in 1976 and to 10,951 Hv in 
19B1. 

In view of this anticipated growth, CP&L must more than 
double its plant ca~acity by the end of 1976 in order to 
assure the availability of adequate paver in its service 
area. Between the end of 1970 and 1976 the company vill 
have completed seven steam electric generating units, four 
conventional and three nuclear, near ~sheville, Roxboro, 
Southport, Wilmington and Hartsville, s. c. The total 
additional capacity from all these units vill be more than 
3.9 million Kv as opposed to the total installed plant 
capacity of .3.3 million Kv at the end of 1970. Numerous 
extra hiqh voltage transmission lines, distribution lines 
and substations would be built to accommodate the expected 
loads. 

CP&L completed Roxboro 1 and 2 for $82 per kilova tt in 
1968, and Roxboro 3, nov started on the same site, would 
cost $126 per kilowatt, or an increase of 5QI. For nuclear 
units, l!r. Harris gaTe costs of S114 per kilowatt for 
Robinson Ho. 2, $153 per Kv .for Duke's Oconee 1 and 2 to be 



112 ELECTRICITY 

completed in 1972, $210 for VEPC0 1 s Surry 1 ~nd 2 expected 
in service in 1972 and S23'3 for CP&L 1 s 197EI and 1975 plans 
near Southport, or an increase in cost of 1021 over Robinson 
No. 2. 

The unusually rapid lead growth in recent years has 
resulted in lover reserve margins than desired. To be 
realistic, any analysis of CP&L 1s plant account and earnings 
in recent years must recognize that CP&L revenues have been 
larger than normal because CP&L 1 s reserve capacity was used 
down to a very low level, and accordingly an appropriate 
upward adjustment of CP&L 1 s plant account should be made. 

CP&L 1 s construction program is designed to achieve a 
reserve equal to 18% of its capacity. The cost for the ten­
year period 1971-1980 was about $3.5 billion. CP&L will be 
spending an average of about $738,000 per day during 1971-
1973 qr $808 million. as compared to a total net plant 
account of only about $820 million built up over 65 years of 
operations at the end of 1970. 

CP&L 1 s construction program is the largest percentage 
expansion of any major electric utility in the country 
during 1971-1913 and will cause correspondingly great 
capital requirements. Environmental legislation is having a 
great impact on Carolina Paver and Light company• s plant 
expenditures and operating expenses. 

The total ::ost of CP&t•s construction program through 1980 
would be $3.5 billion of which $3 billion must be raised 
through the sale of nev debt and equity securities. 

The following points were among those brought out in ttI:L 
fu.n!.e cross-examination of Hr. ~i§: 

CP&L expended approximately $107 million between the end 
of 1969 and June 30, 1971, for new transmission and 
generation facilities. $5 to $10 per Kv of the 
approximately $125 per Kv cost of Asheville No. 2, vas for 
non-revenue ~roducing precipitator equipment for the control 
of particle emissions into the air. 

CPEL has plans to sell energy during any given year in 
which a large generating unit would come on the line and 
over 1A% reserve would be available. There are arrangements 
between Duke, VEPCO, SCE&G and CP&I. wherein the companies 
can build larger, more economical generating units by 
selling a portion of the energy from a large unit to a pool 
member until the generator ovner needs the full capacity. 
CP&L has entere(l into some purchase agreements for power in 
order to d2lay building a plant until a larger, more 
efficient unit could be built. An example is the Asheville 
ar~a requir.ements which were fulfilled by a purchase 
agreement vith American Electric Power and App~lachian 
Electric Pover Company. AEP built an even larger, more 
efficient unit than it had planned, ana served 100 MY to 



RATES 113 

CP&L's Asheville area until CP&L 1 s load vas large enough to 
support a large unit at Asheville. 

During ~2-~inati2n of nr- Harris, ~r. Rudson 
referred to ~r. Rarris• testimony about CP&L's present need 
·tor the constraction of a great number of new and expensive 
plants, low reserves and the plants being needed to meet 
increased demands and to increase reser:ves. Under !'Ir. 
Hudson's cross-examination, Mr. Rarris testified 
substantially as follows: 

Adequate planninq could not have forecast this situation, 
and construction could not have been scheduled at an earlier 
date before the effects of inflation had set in so that 
total construction costs would be less. 

outside consultants made independent studies of CP&L's 
growth and t;hese were compared with CP&L 1 s estimates. 

Examples of the increased expenditures are for 
env iron11ental controls in CP&L generating plants are the $2 
to !3 million more expensive, but more efficient, 
electrostatic precipitator on Asheville No. 2, and the 
triple redundancy, rather than double redundancy, now 
required in the safety svstems in nuclear plants. 

FUEL 

Since the increased cost of fuel has been a major factor 
which has caused the decline in net income of Carolina Power 
and Light Company, both the Company and the Staff presented 
fuel witnesses. 

Hr. Shearon Harris testified substantially as follovs: 

Fuel was CP&L's largest expense 
consumption of coal had been consumed 
of January 1970, CP&L would have 
expense of $21,250,000. Fuel vas not 
costs. ffages, maintenance expense, 
also risen markedly. 

and i£ the test year 
at the "burned" price 
been spared an extra 

the only increase in 
and capital costs have 

!'lore than 9651: of the electricity generated by CP&L in the 
test year was from fossil fuel burning plants. Fuel expense 
rose from 31.94 cents per million BTU in 1969 to ij2.09 cents 
in 1970 to rn. 90 cents in the test period ended June 30, 
1971. CP&L expects the fuel expense to be about q7_7q cents 
for the calendar year 1971. 

The Comp=tny•s long term planning for current fuel 
procurement commenced in the early 1960 1 s and the first long 
t.erm contracts were negotiated in 1965. Through the mid-
19601s the price of spot coal was below the price of 
contract coal and the company had purchased only spot coal. 
Tvo contracts vere consummated in earl.y 1966 and 1967 for 
the opening of nev mines for an eventual delivery of 2.7 



114 ELECTRICITY 

million tons annually. Additional contracts involving 1.5 
million tons annually were also entered into at this time. 

Had the Robinson No. 2 (700 ffv) nuclear unit been able to 
be placed into service as originally scheduled in Play 1970, 
the Company would have been able to cut down on the 
purchases of spot coal and would have received most of the 
coal during the test period at favor:ible prices. 

A number of things happened in the pr:ior 1 B months over 
which CP&L had no control relative to coal supply and price. 
Included vere the implementation of the nev Federal Pline 
Health and Safety Lav, increased export demand, labor 
troubles, shortages of rail cars, increased wages for miners 
and generally rising cost~ for mining materials and 
supplies. 'lfhereas the productivity per manday at the coal 
mines had been steadily increasing up through 1969, the 
situation changed drastically in 1970 and 1971, and 
productivity per manday declined. Productivity relates to 
more than ;ust contract coal. Declining productivity was 
reflected in spot market prices. There was a time within 
the last tvo or three years when an underground mine might 
have averaged 18 tons per manday, but with the imposition of 
nine Safety Laws and other factors, productivity has 
decreased to 12 to 15 tons a day in some mines. The high 
productivity of surface mines of around 35 tons per manday 
are offset to some degree by costs of reclaiming the land. 

The following points vere among those brought out 1uring 
"r• Hipp's cross-examination of Mr. Harris. 

With respe:::t to the test period, there were four long-term 
contracts for coal supply. one was calculated to yield a 
little more than tvo million tons a year, another would 
yield 550,000 tons a year, one would yield a million tons a 
year, and the fourth would yield about 480,000 tons a year. 
Tvo more contracts have been entered since the test year for 
delivery starting in 1973 or later. 

The total coal under contract for the calendar year 1971 
vas 5,030,000 tons. CP&L has estimated 1971 requirements oi 
six million tons. CP&L will receive 70~ of the contract 
coal in 1971. This is representative of the experience that 
CP&L is undergoing. CP&L expects to receive only 58-1/2! of 
its burn requirements for 1971 under contract, and the rest 
will come from the spot market. 

(For purposes of clarity, letter designations vere given 
to each mine. The following table shows data introduced by 
Plr. Harris.) 



RATES 115 

3rd Quarter 
Con tract 1971 1.pprox. 

1971 1972 Quality Price/Ton 
C0.!..2.!!!l: !QM!~ Tonnage ll!!L1.1h._ fob_!line __ I.m~~ 

l 2,200,000 2,400,000 12,800 s 7.10 Underground 
B 1,000,000 1,000,000 13,000 6. 10 Underground 
C 550,000 137,500 13,000 7.25 strip and 

D 480,000 480,000 
luger 

13,650 11. 25 Unde rground 
E 600,000 720,000 12,800 a.so Underground 
F 200,000 500 ,000 13,000 8. 00 Underground 

and Strip 
and Auger 

5,030,000 DTI:Soo 

Coal contracts have base prices, 
clauses, and escalation clauses for 
■ine costs as well as force majeure 
clauses set out the conditions under 

penalty and pre■iu11 
increases in certain 

clauses. Poree ■ajeure 
which the coal supplier 

may te excused fro■ shipment. 

The following points were among those brought out in 11!:­
Benoy•s ~=s~a,ination 2f. 11!:- !!.A££i§: 

1) While CP&L bas had the right to cancel the contract 
of !line D because of non-delivery since Septe ■ber 1971, CP&L 
has been replacing the coal in a lover priced spot coal 
market and has saved a total of $18,000 over the last year 
and a half, 2) CP&L needs the availability of this high 
qua lity coal in order to get the maximum capability out of 
its generating plants, 3) At the ti■e the Lee and 
Weatherspoon plants requiring 13,000 BTU per pound coal were 
built, coal of 13,000 and greater BTIJ per pound was 
available, and 4) High q uality coal is needed at these 
pl a nts and is needed elsewhere to blend with low quality 
coal . 

!Ir . Rarris and !Ir. Benoy debat ed at great length the 
contract dispute with !line B which CP&L submitted to 
arhitration. CP&L was awarded for the low quality coal 
received from !line Band the costs of replacing the contract 
quantity, but the mine was allowed to recover for increased 
costs due to ■ine safety legislatioL As of !larch 3, 1972, 
CP&L was awarded $1,191,917 damages which was reduced to 
$632,303 by the mine safety cos t s awarded to the mine. The 
net difference at September 30, 1971, had be e n reduced to 
$182,000 awarded to CP&L. Costs attributable to mine safety 
legislation at Sine B were approximately 4.8 cents per 
11illion BTU. 

!Ir. Harris indicated that CP&L undertook to demonstrate to 
the Arbitration Board the fuel purchasing pr!ctices of CP&L, 
and introduced paragraph 21 of the arbitration order as 
evidence of CP&t • s good judgment in buying coal i n the spot 
■ arket to replace non-delivered coal. 



116 ELECTRICITY 

"21. During the 26 month period, CP&L purchased coal in 
accor~ance vith sound managerial practice and in a 
commercially reasonable manner consistent with its 
general coal procurement policies which were 
appropriate to its required procurement of between 
5,000,000 and 6,000,000 tons of coal per year." 

ftr. Harris• next comments vere: 

"Nov_, if anybody could challenge our spot market 
practices, ve acknowledge these people know the ·coa 1 
business, and they undertook to challenge it and we 
undertook to say to this Board vhat ve do in these 
practices, and ve were found to have been engaged in good 
business manaqement practice." 

concerning a quantity of 469,000 tons of coal from ~ine B 
upon which CP&L was awarded damages for non-delivery, Mr. 
Harris accepted, subject to check, that the award translated 
into 5 cents per million BTU. Mr. Benoy cross-examined ~r. 
Harris. concerning nr. Harris' earlier testimony wherein it 
vas alleged that the Commission's allowance of 41.St per 
million BTU as a reasonable cost of coal was unfounded in 
the face of CP&L' s actual cost of 4711!/HBTU. f!r. Benoy -asked 
if the 5¢/1'!'.BTU award added to the 41.5¢/HBTU previously 
allowed by the Commission did not come out to be 
approximately the cost of coal in 1970 in the previous rate 
case. Hr. BPnoy, under questioning from the bench. stated 
that "the only reason for this line of questions vas the 
statement of this witness (Harris) that this commission made 
a grievous mistake in the allowance of its coal cost. and I 
am trying to point out. your Honor, when they followed their 
remedies of lavas to the breach of those contracts, it came 
out to the reasonable cost of coal on the tonnage ve know 
of. correlated right precisely between the reasonable cost 
of coal and the cost they were actually paying." er. 
Howison, counsel for the Company, countered that all the 
460.000 tons in question vas not related to the test year 
and called it a fallacy in l'fr. Benoy1 s argument. 

Mr. Harris further testified that the company pursued the 
remedies available to it pursuant to the terms of coal 
contract agreements whenever coal companies did not supply 
or deliver according to contract. and that the quality of 
the coal bought to replace that from Mine D vas belov 13.650 
and genera1ly in the range of 13,300 to 13,,500 BTU per 
pound. 

l!r. Edvin E. Utley, l'!anager of the Generation and Systems 
Operations Department of Carolina Paver & Light Company, 
testified substantially as follows: 

CP&L's coal consumption increased from 1.840.251 tons in 
1960 to 5,,923.441 tons in 1970. During the same period, the 
Company's consumption of gas. stated in equivalent tons of 
coal. increased from O to 509.204 tons: while consumption of 
light oi1 stated in equivalent tons of coal, increased from 



RATES 

s.835 tons in 1960 to 34,741 tons in 1970. 
total expen:li.tures for fuel increased ovex:­
$13,961,780 in 1960 to $69,013,927 in 1970. 

Prior to 1966 all of the coal purchased 
small amounts delivered in October through 

117 

The Company• s 
four times from 

by CP&L, except 
December 1965, 

vas procured in the Spot market. The price per ton of spot 
coal vas lover on the average than the price of an 
equivalent ton of contract coal. 

In 1965 CP&L made a decision to place a substantial 
percentage of its anticipated coal requirements under 
contract. The following reasons vere given as to why such a 
decision vas made: 

1) The significant increase in demand by the industry; 

2) Difficulties encountered in 1963 in obtaining an 
adequate supply of coal: 

3) The Company's rapidly expanding rate of consumption 
of coal; and 

4) The recommendations of Ebasco Services. 

?uring 1966, 1967 and 1968 the system average purchased 
price per ton of spot coal, f.o.b. mine, vas $3.72, $4.40 
and $3.90, respectively. The system average of contract 
coal, f.o.b. mine, for the same three-year period vas $4.32, 
$4.50 and $4.34. These price comparisons show that it vas 
prudent to place only sufficient coal under contract to 
assure an adequate supply, but leaving the company an 
opportunity to purchase as much spot coal as practical under 
the then prevailing lower spot prices. 

Higher prices began to be .felt in the spot coal market for 
the first time in 1g66. ~he 1966 amendments to the Federal 
!!ine Safety Act of 1952 caused many of the small, marginal 
producers to go out of business. Increased unionization of 
the smaller mines created higher overhead expenses and 
limited the mine operator• s flexibil.ity• in the efficient 
utilization of his manpower. The closing Of these small 
mines reduced coal production, and the reduced supply had 
the effect of increasing the price of coal in the spot. 
market .. 

CP&t•s system average price for spot coal, f.o.b. mines, 
in 1970 vas $8. 70 per t.on· as compared with $4,. 87 per ton in 
1969, an increase of 79%. The system aver:1.ge for contract. 
coal, f.o.b. mines, vas $6.08 per ton for 1970, a 32% 
increase over the 1969 price of $Q.59 per ton. such factors 
as more stringent safety lavs, increased exports, work 
stoppag~s, and increased costs caused the coa1 prices to 
increase substantial1y during 1970. 

coal provided 1Q5,737,519 
ftBTU required for the test 

HBTU of the total 16Q,561,429 
vear fossil fuel energy 



118 ELECTRICITY 

requirements. The cost of fossil fuel consumed for the tes·t 
period vas 48.94¢/~BTU or an increase of 6.85¢/!BTu' over the 
calendar year 1970 cost of 42.09t/HBTO. The 6.BSt/SBTO • 
increase amounted to about $11,272,458 additional cost. of 
fcissil fuel consumed for the tes:t period. ended June 30,, 
1971, over 1970. 

Up Until 1970 CP&L was able to obtain the quality of coal 
it needed in the amounts it required. The desired system­
wide minimum stockpile BTU content level of about 12,500 BTU 
had been maintained over the year until mid-1970, vhen 'the 
quality deteriorated to an all-time lov. In order to raise 
the BTU value of its coal stocks to at least the minimum 
level, CP&L ordered higher quality coals. It .was necessary 
to pay premium pricqs to obtain the higher quality coal, 
thus raising the overall coal price. 

The following are reasons vhy it has been necessary for 
CP&L to recently obtain substantial amounts of coal on the 
spot market: 

1) The failure of the Robinson Nuclear Unit to come on 
the line in Aay 1970 as scheduled; and 

2) cont.ract coal suppliers vere unable to make all of 
their contract deliveries. CPf.L is in arbitration relating 
to the issue of non-delivery of certain coal. 

Both spot and contract coal prices will. continue to 
increase in t.he future. Factors which could cause this 
incre~se include: 

1) Further effects of the Federal Hine Health and Safety 
Act of 1969; 

2) Laws affecting the cost of reclamation of lanil; 
3) 'Rage increases; 
4) Cost increases for materials and supplies; 
5) Losses in productivityi 
6) Freight rate increases; 
7) Labor shortages; 
8) Increased demand among domestic and foreign users; 

and 
9) Pollution control measures. 

As an alternative to a coal-firea generating plant, CP&L 
considere1 converting its coal-fired Units 1 and 2 at .its 
t .• v. Sutton Plant to use heavy oil as early as 1964. 
According to the company's evalua~ion, the conversion vas 
not deemed economical. In 1969 vhen the third Sutton unit 
was committei for constructionr the Company decided to 
install oil-firing capability in that unit.. At that time, 
cost studies shoved tha.t it would also be economical to 
adapt Units 1 and 2 to burn oil as well as coal. The market 
price of oil then vas about 33.5¢/KBTU as compared to a coal 
cost of 36¢/l'IBTU for the Su\ton Plant. The possible u.se of 
residual fuel oil in place of cOal for some of the company's 



RATES 119 

fuel requirements does not now seem to be feasible on any 
maior basis. 

The current estimate for the cost of nuclear 
H. B. Robinson Nuclear Unit, with a 70'.I first 
factor, is 20.10t/HBTU. The fir3t cycle of 
scheduled to end in October 1972. 

fuel .for the 
cycle load 

operation is 

11 The 70,C load factor for the Robinson Nuclear Unit is a 
composite average factor which vas applied to the 1971 and 
1972 projected generation of the unit and vas selected to 1) 
acbieYe as nearly as possible the design burn up of the core, 
2) permit refueling during off-peak electrical demand, -3) 
permit full load operations during high demand periods as 
vell as variable loading on the unit in accordance vith 
system requirem2nts and inCremental fuel cost dispatch, and 
ll) represent a figure historically approached by other 
nuclear ·uni ts during tlieir initial year of operation. 11 

Kr. Utley concluded his testimony by stating, "In view of 
the greatly increasP.d demand for all forms of energy, the 
effect of mine safety regulations, the likelihood of higher 
wage and pension costs,. environmental control, higher 
freight rates, and the other factors I have discussed, it is 
pro table that the cost of fossil fuel fot:' our Company will 
continue its upvard trend,. although hopefully at a much more 
modest rate than over the past 18 months." 

The following points were brought out in. ~- Hipp 1 s 
cross-examination 2.f Rr. Utltl: 

The loads carried by any plant at any particular til'B.e are 
controlled by a computer to achieve the highest system 
efficiency by factoring in fuel cost, transmission losses, 
and incremental load curves for each unit. 

Sutton Units 1 and 2 are bein1 converted and Sutton Unit 3 
is being constructed to burn either coal or oil, and CP&L 
has entered into a con tract vith Humble Oil. & Refining 
Co11pany for the sup2ly of oil. The price of oil rose from 
approximately 33.51/MDTU to 65e/ftBTU for 1912 before the 
contract could be consummated. 

Pressure from the state of Rest Virginia and strip mining 
operations caused a decrease in production from one of its 
suppliers and consequently a shortage of deliveries to CP&l.. 
The Company is investigati.ng the shortage to determine if 
the shortage resulted from a lack of production or a 
diversion of coal to other buyers. The company investigates 
all non-deli v~ries of coal as to its rights under the 
contracts and pursues the matter in instances where the 
company has reasons for recourse. 

CP&L must have ·13,000 BTU/lb. coal for some of its plants 
to achieve maXiirnm capacity. These plants vere built based 
on past experience which indicated the lover construction, 
maintenance and freight costs along vith 11adequa ten supply 



120 ELECTRICITY 

of high quality coal would make high quality coal plants 
more economical than Iov quality plants. However, the 
supply of high quality coal is presently decreasing with the 
demand remaining constant, thereby indicating that the cost 
of high quality coal vill increase in the future. This will 
have a dramatic effect on the cost of fuel for CP&L. 

The following points were among those brought out in l'lr. 
Hudson's cross-examination Of ~r. Utlgy: 

Carolina Power and Light company vas not getting the 
quality of coal it must have to meet the system load with 
its existing plants. The company is studying the situation 
to determine a vay to purchase the quality of coal reguirea.. 

The Company has entered into an increasing number of long­
term contracts in an attempt to guarantee an ample supply of 
high quality coal. The company test-samples at least 20 
percent of the cars of coal received. The State of North 
Carolina limits the sulfur content of coal consumed to 
approximately 1.51. ~odification of existing plants to burn 
low quality coal is not feasible, but lov quality coal is 
considered in the design of nev ?lants. 

The computer system for economic dispatch and system 
loading vas developed by the Leeds and Northrup company and 
new units are connected into the economic dispatch system; 
however, the I.e. turbine units are not included in the 
computerized economic dispatch. 

In each year 1965-1970 CP&L's actual coal consumption has 
heen greater than its estimated coal consumptioni however, 
this is due to accelerated system growth and nuclear plant 
delays. It is Company practice to have an assured supply of 
coal for plants vhen the plants begin operation. 

The following points vere among those brought out in 11!:­
Benoy•s ~2.§§-~minatiQ!l gf Ar. Utley: 

The shortage of high BTO coal has been increasing the last 
few years a n<i is becoming more pronounced as time passes. 
Tn 1967, as an average, the spot coal price vas $4.trn per 
ton as compared to $4.10 and $4.25 per ton for CP&L contract 
coal. The ~rice of spot coal declined from January 1971 to 
August 1971. It vas not reasonable in 1967 and 1968 to 
predict the condition of the coal market as it turned out in 
1q10 and 1971. 

There is some documentation that coal companies vere using 
long-term contracts to borrow money to invest in nev mines 
in 1967 and 1968 and some coal companies were interested in 
getting long-term contracts. Freight rates are considered 
in determining vhich coal is going to vhich plant. The 
nuclear fuel market is currently soft with little 
competition and the feasibility of entering into long-term 
nuclear fuel contracts to protect CP&L from rising nuclear 
fuel prices is doubtful. 



RATES 121 

Dr. Bruce Hetschert, Vice president of National Economic 
Research ~ociates., I!!£., testified substantially as 
follows; 

ri:any factors have influenced the fossil fuel markets 
during the period 1963 to the present. coal fuel accounted 
for 55.31 of the thermal generation of paver by electric 
utilities in 1970. For the same period 28.8% of the 
generation was by use of natural gas, 14.1,C by oil, and 1. 7',; 
by nuclear fuels. 

The a,doption of stricter air pollution regulations places 
coal at a compe_titive disadvantage to the other fuels 
because of ·the sulfur content. All coals contain sulfur in 
varying degrees while natural gas and nuclear power are. 
sulfur free. While residual fuel oil shares coal 1 s 
disadvantage of natural sulfur content, it is possible to 
reduce its sulfur content to an acceptable level. 

The conSumption of coal by the electric utilities 
increased by 53 .. 3% between 1963 and 1970 ... During the 1963-
1970 period of total market growth, the price ·of steam coal 
stayed virtually constant until 1965. An increase in 
productivity offset an· increase in vage costs of 10 .. 8% in 
the three yeirs 1963-1965 .. 

Since 1965 it has not been possible to offset increased 
labor costs in the coal industry with increased 
productivity, since productivity has 7isen less than labor 
costs.. The most important factor since 1970 that has 
preven_tea the industry from increasing its productivity at a 
rate sufficient to absorb increased labor costs has been the 
Federal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969.. The Act 
constitutes such a drastic tightening up of safety standards 
and introduces so many nev regulations that the trend of 
improvement in productivity has been halted and reversea· .. 
The signi:ficance of this ·for the electric utility industry 
is that many purchase contracts have escalation provisions 
which take productivity into account, so that any decline in 
productivity is passed on to the buyer in the form of a 
price increase. 

Coal prices in Districts 7 and B, the districts from which 
CP&L purchases al.1 of its coal, rose appreciably more than 
the national. average. As shown by the in~ex figures of an 
exhibit, between i963 and 1970 the increase vas 78 .. 6J and 
69. ll% in the tvo districts, compared vit·h a ll2 .. 61 increase 
nationally. Increased demand for coal from Districts 7 and 
8 coupled with decreased production caused the cost of coal 
to rise. 

The following are expectations for the delivered cost of 
coal from Districts 7 and B for the years 1972 and 1973: 

1) Continuei tightening of air pollution standards will 
maintain the pressure on the supply of lov sulfur coal, most 
of which in the East comes from Districts 7 and 8. 



122 ELECTRICITY 

2) There will be further increases in wage co~ts. 

3) The labor force for underground mining will not grov 
to keep pace vith industry capacity. 

~, General inflation vill continue. 

5) To the extent that new taxes are imposed on coal 
mining, the increased costs will be passed on to the utility 
coal customers through escalation provisions. 

6) Adjustments of the coal industry to the provisions o.f 
the ftine Health and Safety Act may be expected to provide 
further upward pressure on costs, and further increases in 
freight costs vill also raise delivered prices. 

Residual oil is a possible fuel source for C'P&L: however, 
the national average yield of residual oil from the crude 
barrel went from 20. 2,: in 1950 to an average of 6.4_,;. in 
1970. ~ost United States refineries now produce no residual 
oil at all .. 

The price of .residual oil with 1i maximum sulfur rose by 
98.l&'l from the beginning of 1969 to :1:ay 1971. Th·e price of 
higher sulfur oil also rose. since much of the nev demand 
vas not merely an existing demand for residual Oil converted 
to a deman1 for low sulfur residual, but was a completely 
new demand •. This increased demand. plus the intention of 
oil exporting countries -to further increase their share of 
the profits on their oil exports. vill maintain upward 
pressure on residual oil prices during the next year or so. 

concerning the· reasonableness of CP&t•s fuel purchases 
over the h.st few years, Dr. Retschert concluded his 
testimony hy stating, "In my opinion Carolina Paver and 
Light has exercised reasonable judgment in contending with 
changes that were both unforeseen and unforeseeable." 

In answer to cross-examination guestions, Dr. Netschert 
stated: 1) the present spot coal prices are lover than the 
peak spot prices of 1970; and 2) Phase II of the wage and 
price controls of the Economic Stabilization Act of 1970 
would not be more than partially successful in hclding down 
upvard cost pressures in the coal industry .• 

Testimony of staff Fuel Witnesses 

~~- ~ul !~h.fil, ~ission ~i~!f £Q~! ~y!tant, 
!est.ified ~ubst.ant.ial;y as follows: There was a rapid 
increase in the price of coal in 1970, vith"the increase 
reaching its peak late in the year. Some of the increase 
was due to an apparent villingness on the part of the buyers 
to pay any price. reasonable or unreasonable, because most 
large users of industrial coal were having difficulty in 
ma·intaining an adequate supply. The problem started in 1969 
when mining production did not. equal consumption by users; 
however. the large demand for coal at very high prices in 



RATES 123 

1970 resulted in some increase in production and prices 
began to firm up, and even. decrease, and substantial 
quantities of coal vere avai~able by the spring of 1971. 

In regard to C~rolina ~over and Light company, CP&L bought 
non-guaranteed spot coal much longer than vas necessary and 
conseguently, paid a much higher price for the beat con.tent 
received, since the coal was consistently received vith a 
heat content well belov the represented order value. 
concern over stockpile size could not haYe justified 
continuation of this practice since stockpiles increased 
£rem an at~day supply in September of 1970 to a 126-day 
supply in Pebruary of 1971. After April of 1971 vhen CP&L 
started receiving guaranteed spot coal, the sellers supplied 
a better quality of coal, resulting in a lover price for 
heat content. The following are examples of differences in 
the cost of guaranteed and non-gu._aran teed coal: 

1. At the Asheville p1ant, the guaranteed coal in 
.non-guaranteed coal September, 1971, cost 41.54¢/NBTU while 

in December, 1970, cost 55.37¢/MBTU. 

2. In January of 1971, seven orders totaling 28,500 tons 
of coal represented at 47. 07¢/1':BTU vere received on a non­
guaranteed basis at the Asheville plant at a cost of 
57.96¢/~BTIJ. 

3. Spot coal received on a non-guaranteed basis in 
September, 1970, averaged 60.10t)MBTU while spot coal 
received on a guaranteed basis in September, 1971, averaged 
44.29t/ftBT1J. 

"To my knowledge guaranteed 'spot' coal vas available in 
September, 1970, or maybe earlier, in the areas from vhich 
Carolina Paver & Light Company secured its coal. 11 An 
insistence upon guaranteed quality for spot coal orders by 
cP&L some months earlier in May, 1971, vould have improved 
the quality of its stockpiles and reduced its fuel cost. 

In regard to coal under long-term contracts by CP&L, CP&L 
· currently has six term contracts for the purchase of coal, 
vith the quantity under contract for 1972 totaling 5,237,500 
tons. With a pattern of assignment in 1972 similar to the 
one of September,· 1971, the weighted average cost of coal 
under contract, delivered to the respective plants, vonld be 
~2.33¢/MBTU vith. a veighted,average heat content of 12,940 
BTU/lb. With an estimated coal requirement for 1972 of 
139,114,211 ff BTU, CP&L has more coal unde.r contract than its 
anticipa tea requi~ements, especially when considering that 
the Asheville plant is supplied with spot coal. This 
suggests that CP&L should have cancelled its highest _priced 
coal contract vhen the opportunity existed in September, 
1971, but C~&L did not cancel it. 

In regard to 
increases from 
con tract and 

an estimated coal cost for 1972, allowing for 
the nev United Mine Workers ,of America 

1.0t/MBTU for errors in judgment, CP&L.should 



124 ELECTRICITY 

pay 46.0 t/ftBTU for coal in 1972. Increases in freight 
rates and the cost of mine supplies should be offset by 
actions of the various wage and price control agencies being 
established by the President. There is no real danger of 
strip mining bein.g abolished by law. either state or 
Federal. 

~r. Pabey summarized the coal supply situation for CP&L in 
1972 by stating, "Assuming data supplied the commission 
Staff by Carolina Paver & Light Company is accurate, it 
appears that a better job of planning the coal supply is 
needed. 

The coal under contract for delivery in 1972 exceeds the 
estimated burning reguirement. This leaves no room for the 
purchase of spot coal which is used, generally, to even out 
fluctuations in burning requirements, and to take advantage 
of seasonal price variations. 

From Carolina Paver & Light Company ~ecords made available 
to me, it appears that the Asheville plant is supplied 100% 
vith spot coal. If this practice is continued in 1972, it 
vill make the difference that coal under contract exceeds 
the burning requirement by more than 600,000 tons. 

Carolina Paver & Light Comtany bought substantial 
quantities of coal vith relatively low heat value at high 
prices during a period their stockpile vas at a very high 
level in terms of number of days• supply. 

With the current high cost of money continuing, vigilance 
and effort are necessary to keep the stockpile vithin 
reasonable limits. 

EXcept for the one very high priced contract, the coal 
contracts of Carolina Power & Light company are not 
unreasonably high in price. I feel that negotiation with 
the high priced contractor was unduly delayed in starting. 
Instead of waiting until the end of July, the negotiation 
could have started vhen Carolina Power & Light Company 
negOtiated a contract vith another supplier at a much lover 
cost per million BTU f.o.b. mine., effective January 1, 1971. 

I like contracts vith more definitive terms and conditions 
than generally exist in the Carolina Power & Light Company 
con tracts. This eliminates misoniersta ndings and speeds 
adjustments. Better protection of the buyer should result." 

The following point vas discussed in~~. flUdson•s £~§­
examination fil "r• Pabey: 

l!ore definitive terms in CP&L's coal contracts would 
eliminate long arbitration proceedings. 

The following points vere brought out in ll• S11ith 1 s 
gQ.§.§-gz~tion Qf Pllr. Fahey: 



HATES 125 

Industries other than electric utilities offered fantastic 
prices for coal which forced the over-all price of coal up 
faster than normally expected from the Lav of Supply and 
Demand. The export of coal vas a factor in the decrease of 
the available supply of coal; however, it vas of less 
importance than some people believe. ~ine Health and Safety 
legislation decreased the amount of production and increased 
the cost of production, vith the increase in the cost of 
production resulting in a greater impact on coal prices. 

(Mr. Smith contended that CP&L was ordering necessary high 
quality coal.) Repeated failures of the sellers to deliver 
the quality of coal ordered should have indicated that CP&L 
vas not goin:;r to receive this high quality coal and CP&L 
should have ordered a lover quality coal guaranteed at: a 
quality less than CP&L desired, but higher than it vas 
receiving. This coal would have been less costly based on 
heat content than that coal which CP&L was receiving. fir. 
Fahey accepted 40.82¢/~BTU as the 1970 burned fuel cost for 
CP&L and qo.s2tjP!BTU for Duke Power company's 1970 burned 
fuel cost but added that he did not know what vas included 
in either Company's "burned costn. If CP&L's Robinson Ro. 2 
nuclear unit had come on as originally scheduled in 15ay, 
1970, then CP&L would have had to buy substantially less 
coal in the spot market. 

All electric utilities in this general area were having 
tremendous problems vith coal supply. CP&L bought heavier 
t:han was necessary at times, but this vas due to CP&t•s fear 
because its coal stockpiles started to decrease. 

The availability of coal increased and prices leveled out 
and began to decrease in the Spring of 1971. 

~r. Fahey admitted that since the preparation of his 
testimony, a CP&L estimate of coal consumption for 1972 had 
been made available. Based on this information, CP&L had 
Q66,000 tons excess reported. If CP&t received only BO% of 
its coal under contract, it would be necessary to. purchase 
50 million BTU of coal on the spot market; however, only 801 
performance on coal contracts is not enough.- (Hr. Harris 
testified that CP&L vas receiving about 70% of coal under 
contract.) 

Five of CP&L's coal contracts are good contracts at a 
reasonable price, but one contract is priced too high. This 
13,650 BTU/lb. coal under contract is costing an unnecessary 
premium for quality, vhen the boiler design requires only 
13,000 BTU/lb. coal and 13,000 BTU/lb. spot coal is 
available at a lover price. (t'lr. Fahey would not agree with 
l'lr. Smith's contention· that this higher quality coal was 
needed for ma1:imu11 plant. capacity.) 

~r. Fahey1 s predicted Q6.00e/ftBTU 1972 coal cost for CP&L 
vas a "delivered cost", not a "burned cost" •. A 24-ton per 
man-day productivity for estimation of CP&L's 1972 coal cost 
vas used by t'lr. Fahey. 



126 ELECTRICITY 

JU;. .Em:!~!:! !5'. Koger, · Director, ~.!!lll!.§.!.2!!.. Staff 
Engineerin~ ~™tlment, testified. substantially as follows: 

Carolina Power & Light company's conversion to a larger 
percentage of generation by nuclear units over the next fev 
years shonld result in significant unit cost reductions in 
its production expense •. Ro reduction in generation expenses 
resulting from nuclear generation can be expected in the 
immediate future (1972) due to mechanical difficulties and a 
70~ maximum predicted load factor at the Robinson Nuclear 
Unit for 1972. The staf.f has made an investigation of · the 
predicted load factor for the B obinson Unit. 

one reason for the 70l load factor for the Robinson 
Nuclear Unit is it is necessary to plan the refueling of 
nuclear generation units in periods of lov load such as the 
spring and fall,- so that the Unit will be available to 
handle the peat load of summer and winter. It is therefore 
necessary to manipulate -the load factor of nuclear units so 
that refueling Coincides with the periods of lov load •. 
Another reason for the lov load fact.or is to insure that 
sufficient capacity will be available to meet the goick-load 
buildup on cold winter mornings. To accomplish this, 11ore 
fossil units must be on the line, at higher loading, than 
during other times of the year. Three reasons contributing 
to this are 1) the length of time required to bring a unit 
from shut-down to full load, 2) silica conditions in the 
steam druir limit the rate of load buildup on a unit, and 3) 
freezing con'.litions at plants. 

In response to cros~-exaiwinatlon .h!: .isr. Smith concerning 
1972 production expenses predicted by the staff, ftr. Koqe~ 
stated that the staff had determined the difference in 
"delivered" and "burned" costs to range between O.Jt/lfBTU 
and 1. 0¢ /II BTU. 

Hr. Andrev w. Williams, Commission Staff™!~ Engineer, 
testified that the production expenses for 1972 allocated to 
North Carolina Retail will increase over the test year by 
$2,Q29,152, using. Carolina POver & Light Company's 
generation mix and estimated costs vill increase over the 
t.est ye·ar by $2,599,012 assuming no natural gas available 
and Carolina Pov er & Light company •s estimated costs will 
decrease by $Q6Q.029 using Carolina Paver & Light company 
generation and 8r. Fahey•s estimated coal cost, and vill 
decrease $385,645 assuming no natural gas available .and 8r. 
Jahey•s estimated coal cost. 

!.!! response ll £!.2§.,§-,gJ!H!ination. QI. .ar.. ~, lit• 
Rilliams ~g!! that when considering the maximum -1.0¢/NBTU 
difference in "burned" and "delivered11 costs for Carolina 
Pover & Light company added to the 46.00t,IMBTO delivered 
cost predicted by ftr. Fahey for 1972, the production costs 
given for 1972 using Nr. Fahey•s predicted cost should be 
increased by approximately $700,000. 



RATES 127 

INTEREST CRARGES 

Carolina Paver and Light presented voluminous testimony 
and exhibits relating to the cost of senior debt capital, 
including the testimony of its President, Shearon Harris, 
its Financial Vice President, Edvard G. Lilly, .Jr., and its 
expert Utility Financial Consultants: Paul Hallingby, Jr., 
of White, Weld & company and L. Sanford Reis, Pr.esident of 
Reis Chandler, Inc. 

The Commission• s Staff presented testimony (and related 
exhibits) on these matters from its consultant, David A. 
Kosh, a recognized· public utility consultant and expert in 
public utility financing. 

Testimony and exhibits of these witnesses reflect the 
following factual data and information: 

Interest rates on long-term ~ebt have risen steadily from 
1968 through August, 1970, and have since declined slightly 
up to the present time. Carolina Power and Light., for 
example., solcl bonas vith the. following cost of money: 

October 1968 - 6.87~ 
January 1970 - 8.79l 

August 1970 - 8.85% 
January 1971 -.7.42~ 

These rising interest rates, at a time when Carolina Power 
and Light's capital requirements have been unusually heavy 
due to its large construction programs, have caused the 
imbedded cost of Carolina Power and Light• s long-term debt 
to increase from ~.72% at December 1969 to S.89J at June 30., 
1971, the end of the test year in this proceeding. This 
increase in the imbedded cost of long-term debt requires 
about !3.7 million in additional annual interest charges, 
based on Carolina Paver and Light's test year capital 
structure, allocated to its North Cacolina retail business. 

Carolina Paver and Light company's total interest charges 
including long- and short-term debt on an annualized basis 
vere $30,093,96Q for the test year, vith $21,039,232 of this 
total being allocated to the North Carolina re~ail 
operations. 

Under Carolina Pover ana Light's Bond Indenture (Section 
27) additional Bonds may not be authenticated and delivered 
upon the basis of property additions unless, as shovn by a 
net earnings certificate, (vhich means net earnings before 
income taxes) the "net earnings" of the Company for 12 
consecutive calendar months within the 15 calendar months 
immediately preceding the first day of the calendar month in 
vhich delivery of the additional bonds are made to the 
Trustee., sh~ll have been equal to at least l!!!.£~ the amount 
of the annual interest charges on all first mortgage bonds 
outstanding plus the additional bonds proposed to be issued. 
The amount of earnings available to cover fixed charges are 
on allowable expense before income taxes a re coapu ted. 
Based on the test year operations and after accounting and 



128 ELECTRICITY 

pro forma adjustments, the interest charges coverage ratio 
computed before income taxes vas 2.22 times at the present 
level rates and will be 3.22 times after the increase in 
rates herein approved. The interest ch'l.rges used. in 
computing these ratios includes all .long- and short-term 
interest charges annualized. 

These interest charges coverage ratios are much smaller 
than prevailed prior to 1968 vheo interest rates vere much 
lover than presantly exist. ~ucb expert financial testimony 
vas presented in this hearing as to the veight the 
Commission should give to the interest charges coverage 
ratio. Carolina Power and Light's witnesses favored a .ratio 
considerably higher than the hood indenture of tvo times, 
contending that a higher ratio vould protect Carolina Power 
and Light• s bond rating and thereby cause the interest rates 
on its future bond sales to be lover than would prevail if 
earnings vere only sufficient to provide the lower or 
minimum bond indenture coverage rati:>. Mr. Kosh, on the 
other hand, agued· that so long as the coverage ratio met 
the hond indenture ratio, Carolina Paver and Light could 
attract its long-term debt capital at reasonable and 
competitive interest rates. 

Data presented by all the cost-o·t:-money vi tnesses show 
that Carolina Power and Light's interest cover.age ratios 
have declined from pre-1968 levels but to no gt"eater extent 
than other utilities and nOn-utility companies which have 
maintained similar capital structures and have had similat" 
lat"ge long-term debt capital requirements during the 1g68-
1g71 period of increasing high interest rate levels. Staff 
rate of return witness Kosh contended that the additional 
revenue dollars which would be required to maintain prP.-1968 
coverage ratios daring this period of high interest rates 
and heavy demand by Carolina Power and J.ight for lonq-term 
debt capital would be more costly to the ratepayer than 
would be the higher interest cost that might result if 
Carolina Power and Light's bond ratings ver~ to !"le sli:;htly 
love'Ced,. A:::::tual bond sales bv Carolin.=t Power and Liqht 
during the 1968-1971 period shov -that. Carolina PowPr and 
tight has remained competitive in its i\bili'·y t:"> ctttract. 
long-teru, debt capital. 

PTllDINGS OF F' l'lf1' 

1.. That Carolina Power, f. tight Cori~any i:, ·1uly Ot"Janizeri 
as a public utility company und2r H.Q l.'!: ws o: "ort.h 
Carolina, holding a franchise from tbP. Ut.ilit.it">.s Cnrnmission 
to furnish electric power in "-"· major onrt i.on o: North 
Carolina, under rates and .service reguh.t.ed hy t\e 1rtilitie:. 
Commission as provided in ChF1.ptet" 62 of th.-. Gener1.l 
Statutes. 

2. CP&L supplies retail electric ~~rvicP in 200 
communities, each having an estimated popul~tion of son or 
more, and sapolies electricity at w-hol1?sale rates t.o 
municipalities ana electric membership cnrporations~ the 



RATES 

retail electric service was being 
customers in North Carolina and South 
the test period on June 30, 1971. 

129 

supplied to 5711,885 
Carolina at the end of 

3. That CP&L has invested $635,749,000 at original cost 
in utility plant in serrice for its North Carolina retail 
customers at the end of the test period June 30, 1971. 

4. That the portion of said 
consumed by previous use recovered by 
is $123,199,000. 

plant which has been 
depreciation expense 

5. That CP&L received contributions 
construction of said plant from its customers of 
to be deducted from CP&t•s investment in plant. 

in aid of 
$2,502,000, 

6. That the net investment at original cost of CP&t•s 
plant in service under G.S. 62-133(b) (1), being original 
cost less contributions in aid of construction and portion 
consumed by previous use recovered by depreciation, i's 
$5211;424, 000. 

7. That the necessary cash· working capital for North 
C"arolina retail plant is $14,440.000, based on 45 days of 
operation and maintenance expense, and the necessary 
matecials and supplies is !19,996,000, from which the 
ra?Tlmission deducts Federal and State Income Tax accruals of 
12,~14,000, giving total working capital allowance computed 
a~ follows: 

(a) Cash working capital, based on 45 days 
operi!tion and m<!intenance expense 

th) Materials and supplies 
Sub-total 

(c) J,ess Fedec-al and State Income Tax 
i'\Ct:'t'Uals 

Ba lance 

$1q, qq o, 000 
1g,996.000 

$34,436,000 

.!..1.L214,000 
$31,922,000 

q. The vorking capital balance of $31,922,000 set forth 
i 1111n".?diately above, when added to CP&L's original cost of 
~lant to include necessary workinq capital; results in a 
total net original cost of plant in service at the end of 
the t@st Ped.oa of $556,346,000. 

9. Ptlt'SU'lnt. to the decision of the North Carolina 
<s11oreme court in the Lee Telephone Company case, Stat~ .Qf. 
~o~th ~~£211~2, gz. £21 Utilities Commission v. !1.Qman, 277 
tir 255 (1970l, we have not included in CP&L 1 s plant in 
sP.rvice any sums expended or recorded on CP&L's books for 
p1r.nt whi-:::h was not used and useful and in service at the 
en-1 of t.he test period ending June 30, 1971, said exclusions 
~t the enfl of the test period (based on system-wide 
accounts) being construction work in progress, $179,293,513, 
and property held for future use, $382,540. 

10. That the cost of fuel, as a probable future operating 
expense, under G.S. 62-133(c), will not exceed the cost 



130 ELECTRICITY 

actuallv expet"ienced during the test year of 1'7.';11!'./BBTO and 
farther that a 47.9t/~BTU fuel expense is a reasonable 
figure to use in estimating the immediately predictable 
futu~e cost of fuel on an "equivalent" fuel cost basis. In 
estimati~g future fuel expenses to be proformed into test 
year data, it is necessary to refer to an 11equivalent" fuel 
cost figure due to the effect of the large scale generation 
of power by nuclear facilities planne~ in the second half of 
1971 and in 1972, said generation being characterized by 
much lover fuel costs (19 • .fi8¢/l!BTU) but substantially higher 
annual carrying costs. The following paragraphs and table 
set out the Commission 1 s findiilgs on the · individual 
components and projected fuel mix vhich result in its over­
all findings of 47.9t/l!BTU as a ~easonable cost to be 
proformed into test year data. During 1972, CP&L will 
utilize a considerably different fuel mix than that used 
during the test. period. Besidual oil and nuclear fuel Yill 
be consumed in substantially larger quantities and the net 
result vill be a decrease of approximately three and one­
half cents per million BTU, which is equivalent to 
approximately .3 mills per KHH generated, based on test year 
generation. However, operations and maintenance expenses 
and carrying charges associated vitli the nev and existing 
generation equipment will add • 107 mills per KWH and • 776 
mills per KWH, respectively,_vhich vill slightly exceea the 
savings in per KWH fuel costs and the reduction in amount of 
purchased power planned over that purchased in the test 
year.· (See following Tahle A which moI:'e cleitrly sets these 
figures out.) 

In reference 
components which 
cost pro formed 
following c~sts 
for the various 
of poveI:" in the 

to the costs of the individual fuel 
form the basis for· the q7.90¢/MBTO fuel 
into the· test year data, ve find the 

to be probable reasonable opera ting costs 
fuels to be used in the company's generation 
immediately predictable future. 

(a) Coal - 47.00¢/!IBTU (Company-predicts 49.68¢/IIBTU but 
we have adjusted for the·wage and price controls and 
improved buying practices as ordered elsewhere in 
this Order. ) 

( b) "Lig1it-off11 oil - 87. 90t/HBi'U (represents no expected 
price increase over test year.) 

(c) "Dump gas" 
coal.) 

47.0t/ftBTU (price tied to price of 

(d) Residual Oil - 65.381'!/!BTU (Price represents contract 
prices for Sutton Plant.) 

(e} r. c. Turbine oil and g~s 86. 01'!/flBTU (Price 
reflects greater dependence on oil during 1972.) 

[f) Nuclear Fuel~ 19.68t/~BTU. 



Period 

Test 
Year 

Tne 

coal 
Oil 
Dump Gas 
Subtotal 

I.e. Turbine 
Gas 6 Oil 

Nuclear 
TOTAL 

conPUTATIOH OP 

Gen. 
(nWRI 

16,318,809 

3QS,827 
Q82 589 

17,150,225 

TABLB A 

ACTUAL ABD PREDICTED GENERATION COSTS 

Heat BTU Cost 
Rate Consumed 

BTD[KVH lli~BTU $ tL!lJl!U 

-- IQS,737,Slq · 69,606,qga Q7.76 
BJS,qoq 73Q,323 87.90 

13, I 65,900 6,QIS,612 Q8.73 
9,788 159,738,823 76, 756,QJJ q9.os 

13,825 Q,822,606 3,772,758 78. 23 
I I• 9J2 5 7Q8,6!Q I ,os1..z1L~ ___ l.Jh.39 
9,930 170,310,0QJ Bl ,586,462 q 7. 90 

!!ills/ 
KWH 

q_ 7036 

10.8156 
2. 1908 
q_ 7572 

====================================-======================================================= 
Coal Appx 139,IIQ,2II 65,383,679 q 7. 00 

(Fahey! 
Oil Appx 792,93Q 696,989 87.90 
Dump Gas Appx 12,56Q,958 5,905,530 Q7.00 

( Adj uste:IJ 
subtotal I 5,623.726 9,760 152,487,352 71,989,279 Q7.2J q. 6077 

1972 
I.C. Turbine 

Gas & Oil Q62, 780 IQ,639 6,774,636 5,826.187 86 .oo 12. 5895 
Nuclear l.BI0.240 10,727 40,872,444 e ,oro,697 I 9. 68 2. I 111 
Residual Oil 1,585,Q89 9,524 15,100,150 9,872,478 65.38 6. 2268 
Sutton 3 
TOTH 21.Q82,230 10,019 215,234,582 95,731,641 qq_ QB q_ Q563 

=========================================================================================-= 

.. .. .. .. .. 

"' 



Operation & Maintenance 

Carrying Charges 

Fuel Costs 

TOTAL 

Difference from Test Year 

If I 972 Conditions are 
Related to Test Year 
Generation· 

Difference Between Test 
Year Adjusted to ,1972 
conditions & Actual 
Test Year 

Less Test Yr. Annualization 

Adjusted to N., c. Retai•l 
(G) 65. 491 
Less Test Yr. Annualization 

Less 1972 savings on cost of 
Purchased Power (N.C. Ret;ail) 
Increase of Expenses over 
Test Year 

• Includes Hydro Generation 

Test Year 
$ Mills/KWH* 

11, a 16,802 0.6615 

58,353,617 3.2666 

Bl ,586 ,462 4.5671** 

I 51,756,881 B.4952 

0 0 

I 51,756,881 B.4952 

0 0 

** Decreased from fuel costs shown 
inclusion of Hydro Generation 

above by effect of 

$ 

17,042 ,ooo 

89,657,741 

95,731 ,61JI 

202,431,382 

50,67ll,501 

163,049,248 

11,292,367 

=i~!!LQOO 
-9&.~8.LJ67 

7,395 .,3 71 
=.L~56L~~ 

5,948.,-873 

-5i..§.QQL_l45 

$ 338,528 

... 
"' _ f97_2 _______ 

f'lills{KWH* 

0.7684 

4.0425 

4.3164 .. 

9.1273 

+0.6321 

9.1273 

0.6321 



RATES 133 

11. In reference to CP&L•s fuel procurement practices, ve 
fin a the following: 

(a) An offer was made by Humble Oil & Refining 
Company in ~arch, 1970, to furnish residual oil to CP&L .at a 
cost of approximately 33.5¢/l'!BTU.. The offer vas not 
accepted. After further negotiation, a contract was signed 
in early_ 197,1 at an estimated 1972 cost of 65¢/ftBTD, which 
is a substantial increase. Carolina Power & Light company 
alleges that this escalation will not occur in the nuclear 
fuel market before 1975, and it is not at this time 
attempting to secure future nuclear fuel reguirements under 
long-term con tracts. 

(b) Carolina Power & Light Company purchased coal 
in substantial quantities in the spot market .to increase the 
Company stockpiles from an 81-day supply in Sept.ember of 
1970 to a 126-day supply in February of 1971. A major 
portion of this period occurred in the middle of the 11coal 
crisis" when spot coal prices were the highest. The 
company's witness, ar. Utley, indicated that a 10-veek (70 
days) supply is desirable, which is substantially less than 
that acquired by CP&L during this period. Also in this 
period of time, CP&L continued to order high quality coal on 
a "non-guaranteed" basis despite evidence that it vas not 
receiving the BTU content being specified. 

(c) Carolina Paver & Light company does not. fully 
employ competitive bidding practices nor require performance 
bonds in its procurement of coal. 

12. That CP&L controls loads on its various generation 
units by a computer but does not include in the computer 
program the numerous internal combustion turbines used 
primar~ly for 11peak shaving". 

13. That CP&L's revenue under present rates on an 
annualized basis for customers served at the end of the test 
period for Rorth Carolina retail service vas t169,285, 000. 
The operating revenues. as found, include $6,071,000 of 
growth factor to increase the actua1 revenues of 
$155,840,000 .during the test period by the amount estimated 
for customers added during the test period to annualize the 
revenue from customers served at the end of the .test period. 
The reasonable operating expenses of CP&L during the test 
period, using the cost of fue1 of 47.9 cents per million 
BTU, vas $99,421,000. 

14. That trending the original cost Of said plant in 
service at the end of the test period to current cost levels 
by the a?plication of trended cost indexes, less 
depreciation, under G.s. 62-33 (b) (1), gives trended cost of 
!743,692,621, and under the statute is found to be the 
replacement cost of the North Carolina retail plant. in 
service based on the trended cost method. 



l'!LJ!CTRICITt 

15.. That the Commission finds that the fair value of 
CP&L 1 s retail property Used and useful in providing. the 
service rendered to the public vithin North ca.rolina, 
considering the reasonable original cost of the property, 
less that portion of the cost which has been consumed by 
previous use recovered by depreciation expense, and 
considering the replacement cost of said property by 
trending Original ,cost to current cost levels by trended 
cost indexes, and considering the condit!on of the property 
and the outmodea design of some of the older plant which had 
been increased the most on a percentage basis by the trended 
cost indexes, and considering that· a substantial amount of 
said plant vas added during the twelve months of the test 
period (i.e., on a system-wide basis, with plant at the 
beginning of the test period July 1, 1971, of $736,679,816, 
plant additions during the twelve months of the test period 
vere $175,481,460), the Commission finds that the fair value 
of said plant should be derived from giving two-thirds 
weighting to original cost and one-third weighting, to 
trended cost or replacement cost, and the. Commission finds 
that the fair value ·of said plant devoted to retail service 
in North Carolina is $618,795,000. 

16. That the actual investment currently 
actual depreciation during the test period vas 

consumed by 
$1-7,249,000. 

17. That the net operating income for return at the end 
of the test period, as adjusted to fuel :cost of 47.9 cents 
per million BTU vas $29,239,000, and produced a rate.of 
return on the. original cost of plant in service, less 
depreciation, of 5.26%, and a rate of return on equity of 
6. 86%, and a rate of return on the fair value of CP&L 1 s 
property in service of 4.73,, and such rate of· return is 
found to be insufficient to provide a fair profit to CP&L's 
stockholders under G.S •... 62-133(b) (4),, considering changing 
economic conditions, and.is insufficient to allov CP&L to 
compete in the .. market for capital funds on terms which are 
reasonable and fair to its customers and existing investors. 

18. That the. rate of return necessary on the fair value 
of CP&L.property, with sound management, to produce a fair 
profit for its stockholders, considering the economic 
conditions as they exist, to maintain its facilities and 
services in accordance with the reasonable requirements of 
its customers in the territory Covered by its franchise for 
the North Carolina retail service, and to compete in the 
market for capital funds on terms vhich·are reasonable and 
vhich are fair to its customers and to existing investors is 
6.39~. which rate.of return will require rate increases to 
produce $22,-441,000 of additional gross .revenue from· North. 
Carolina retail service and vill provide a return on equity 
to the common stockholders of 121 by providing net income 
for common stockholders of $24,068,000 on equity, of 
$200,575,000, and requires an increase of 14.38~·over the 
rates of all met.ered retail customers in effect. prior to the 
interim rate increase allov·ed in this proceeding, and· being 
73.2ei of the rate increase applied for in the Applicat.ion, 



RATES 135 

and is an increase of 8.75% more than the interim increase 
of 5.631, vhich is included in this final determination. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Applicatiqn of CP&L in this proceeding seeks an 
increase under the proposed rates to produce $}0, 624,718 of 
additional revenue .from its customers on metered rates at 
the end of the test period on an annualized basis. Based 
upon the Findings of Fact above, the Commission finds and 
concludes that _the total amount applied for is not suppo'rted 
by the record and vould produce a return greater than that 
found to be just and reasonable. The_ following Tables, 
based upon the Pindin gs of Fact, shov the calculations for 
the $22,441,000 additional revenue found to be reasonable 
from the records in this proceeding: 



136 . 'ELECTRICITY 

I. C~ROLINA POWER 6 LIGHT CO. - N. C. RET~IL OPERATIONS 
NET OPERATING INCOME AND NET INCOME DERIVATIONS 
FOR TEST ?ERIOD - 12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1971 

($000's) 

ll2 

Gross Operating Revenues 

operating Expenses: 
Fuel for Generation 
Purchased Paver 
wages, Benefits & Materials 

Total Operation & 
Maintenance Expense 

Depreciation 
Taxes other than Income 
Income Taxes-state 
Income Taxes-Federal 
Investment Tax credit (Net) 
Income Taxes-Deferred 

Accelerated Dep. 
Total Op:!rations Expenses 

At 
Present Increase Approved 
_Rat~- !:e£!;:,2ved --8.At~ 

$169,285 $ 22,441 $191,726 

55,455 55,.455 
8,414 8,414 

__ 12..2~52,.__ _____ ~32...ill 

J 99,421 

17,249 
17,400 

926 
4,307 

(353) 

1,346 
1,266 
9;, 518 

$ 99,421 

17,249 
18,746 
2,192 

13,825 
(353) 

Net Operating Income for Return$ 29,239 $-10,311 $ 39,550 

Rate of -Return on Pair Value 
'Rate Base 

Net Other Income 
Income available for fixed 

cha-rges 
Pixed charges: 
Interest on long term debt 
Interest on short term debt 
Tota1 Fixed Charges 

Net Income Before Preferred 
Dividend 

Preferred Dividends 

Net Income for common 
Stockholders 

Common Stockholders Equity 
Rate of Bet.urn on Common 

Stockholders Equity 

q_ 73% 

$ 11,485 

40, 72Q. 

19,030 
2,009 

21,039 

19,685 
5,928 

S 13,757 

$200,575 

6. 861 

$ 11,q05 

51,035 

19,030 
2,009 

21,039 

29,996 
5,928 

10,311 $ 24,068 

$200,575 

12.001 
====== 



II. CAROL.I NA POW ER & LIGHT CO .. - N. C. RETAIL OPERATIONS 
REASORAELE CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND Ef!BEDDED COST 

Long Term Debt 

Short Term Debt 

Preferred Stock 

common Eguity: 
Common Stock & 
Retained Earnings 

Sub Tota.1 

Deferred Investment 
tax credit 

Deferred Income taxes 

Total. 
capitalization 

$32Q,506 

$ 36,122 

$ 86,9~3 

$200,515 

$6U8,f56 

$661,13U 

($000 •s) 

Total ! 
U8.60 

5. U I 

f 3.02 

30.0U 

2.39 

100.00 

Embedded 
Cost and 
Retur~ 

5. 86 

5.56 

6. 82 

I 2. oo 

0 

0 

over-All 
Cos.t._~1 

2.85 

.30 

• 89 

3.60 

0 

0 

Annual Interest 
~nd Return 
Requiremen.L_ 

Sf9,030 

$ 2,009 

$ 5,928 

$2U,06B 

0 

0 

$5 I ,035 

"' ... .. 
::l .. ... n 
~ ... 

"' ..., 



III. CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT CO. - N. C. RETAIL OPERATIONS 
RATES OF BETURN 

Electric P1ant in SerYice 
Net Nuclear Fuel 
Less: Reserve for Depr. 

Contributions in aid 
of construction 

Net Investment in Plant 
.Working capital Allowance: 

45 Days Expense-Cash Allow. 
ftaterials & ·supplies 

Less: Average Federal .& State 
Income Tax Accruals 

Net Working capital 
Allowance 

Total Electric Utility 
Property 

Net Operating Income 
For Return 

Rates of Return 

($000' s) 

ORIGINAL COST 
Present Approved 

Rat.es Rates 

$635,479 $635,479 
I q, 646 1q·,646 

123,199 123,199 

$ 2.so2 $ ~.so2 
$524,424 $524,424 

I 4,440 14,qqo 
$ 19,996 $ 19,996 

$ 2,514 $ 4,337 

$ 31 , 922 $ 30,099 

$556,346 $554,523 

$ 29,239 $ 39,550 

s. 26~ 7. 13~ 

FA.IR VALUE 
Present Approved 
Rat~- _J,1ll~-

$618,795 

$ 29,239 

4.731: 

$ 

$618,795 

$ 39,550 

6.39~ 

.. .. .. ., .. 



RATES 139 

1. The Commission concludes that 73.28" of the amount 
applied for in the proposed rate increase. as amended, is 
necessary to maintain CP&L's facilities and services in 
accordance with the reasonable requirements of its retail 
customers in North .Carolina, and to provide a fair r.ate of 
return to CP&L on the fair value of its pro-e_erty used and 
useful in retail service in North Carolina. 

2. The 
nm:easonable 
increase in 
cus tamers at 
$22,441,. 000. 

rates proposed by CP&L are- found to be 
and unjust to the extent that they produce any 
annualized revenue on the Horth Carolina retail 
the end of the test period in excess of 

3. CP&L has begun·cost of service stugies to measure the 
differentials in cost and other factors affecting the 
classification of Cates by end-use of electricity between 
classifications of customers, hut such studies require 
additional time to complete and are_ not available for 
consideration in this Docket and are reserved for future 
investigation and review after they are completed.and filed 
with the Commission pursuant to the order.entered in Docket 
No. E-2, Sub 193, on October 2, 1970. 

4. The Commission concludes from all of the evidence and 
all of the testimony and the entire record herein that the 
earnings of CP&L. based on 47.9 cents per million BTU cost 
of fuel as actually experienced in the twelve-month test 
period ending June 30, 1971, have been reduced by increases 
in the cost of coal and oil and by increases in interest 
expense and wage costs and Other expenses to such an extent 
that the ability of CP&L to sell additional bonds and common 
and preferred stock sufficient to finance necessary 
construction of additional plant are placed in jeopardy 
under the present rates. The evidence reveals that the 
earnings per share for CP&L for the twelve months ending on 
June 30 on the years shovn below are as follows: 

1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 

$1.98 
2.05 
1.56 
1.32 

The above earnings per shai::e during the .test period ending 
June 30, 1971, of $1. 32, were insufficient to pay the 
established dividend of $1.Q6 on common stock. As of June 
30, 1971, 75% of the $13,757,000 earntngs availabl2 for 
common stoclcholders (on a system ha.Sis) vas derived from 
"other income" of $11,tlBS,000, adjusted (mostly inter·est 
which is not money income that produces cash for dividends, 
but is an accounting entry to offset the cost of 
construction work in progress). The commission concludes 
that CP&L could not continue adequate service in its service 
area and compete on a reasonable basis in the market· for 
additional capital funds necessary to continue its necessary 
construction program without the rate increase approved 
herein. 



140 ELECTRICITY 

5. The ability of CP&L to provide adequate service in 
its service area and to construct needed' plant for necessary 
electric current requires the raising of additional outside 
capital through the sale of stocks and bonds, and the lav 
requires that rates be fixed to give a fair return on the 
fair value of property sufficient to maintain its earnings 
at a level so as to attract the capital necessary for such 
programs. The increased cost of coal and the increased 
interest costs are amply shown in the record to be the 
primary causes of the decline in earnings shown in the 
evidence as !;,et forth above. 

6. The reasonable capital ratio of common stock, 
preferred stock and debt capital for the present economic 
conditions for GP&L is 48.6j long-term debt, 5.411 short­
term d_ebt and bank borrowings, 13.021 preferred stock, and 
30. 04,r: common stock, with a balance of 2.09% deferred income 
taxes and other interest free capital, including deferred 
investment ta z: credit. 

7. The Commission, recognizing that much of the 
regueste~ rate increase is based on increased costs of fuels 
used in the generation of electricity, has given 
considerable study to the evidence presented regarding 
( 1) CP&L • s fuel procurement practices, (2) test year and 
projected fuel mixes and costs, (3) effect of nuclear 
generation, and (4) the reasons given for the rapid increase 
in fuel prices during the test period.. 

In reference to the company's procurement policies and the 
increased fuel prices it experienced during the test period, 
ve conclude that the resultant total fuel cost is acceptable 
as being representative of "good faith" bargaining prices 
and as reflecting actual costs incurred during the test year 
by CP&L.· However, we are concerned that CP&t.'s procurement 
practices may not have resulted in CP&t.•S obtaining fuel at 
the least cost available and, partly for that reason, ve 
con elude that CP&L • s predict ion of coa 1 prices of 
Q9.68¢/MBTO for 1972 is excessively high particularly in 
view of tbe wage and price controls. We further conclude 
that CP&L should immediately initiate and implement a 
competitively structured fuel procurement program. 

In reference to CP&t. 1 s greater generation of power by 
nuclear fuel during 1972, we conclude that the per KWH unit 
savings in fuel costs will be offset by the additional 
carrying costs per KWH of the nuclear facilities vhich are 
further increased by the 7QI load factor limitation placed 
upon the facilities during 1972. 

In view of our study and analysis of the above, we 
conclude that a correct fuel cost figure for use in pro-­
forming reasonably predictable costs into the test year data 
is 47.90¢/!BTU, said figure also being that fuel cost vhich 
CP&·L actually experienced during the test year. 



RATES 1Q 1 

B. That it is in the public interest for CP&L to reduce 
its advertising and promotion expenses. and the Commission 
concludes that CP&I. should effect- further reductions in such 
expenses. The question of continued sales effort in the 
promotion of the sale of electric heating is reserved for 
other proceedings following the filing of cost of service 
studies by CP&L, to determine the advisability of such 
increase in electric heating to balance the system load of 
CP&L with summer air conditioning. 

9. Changes in the interest charges coverage ratio have a 
direct influence on the rate of return to the common 
stockholders• equity doe to the fact that the interest costs 
must be dedu~ted from net operating income before the rate 
of return to the common equity capital can be computed. In 
the instant situation, the Commission concludes that it is 
necessary to provide additional revenues so that CP&L 1 s 
coverage ratio will he adequate, a-nd it results in a rate of 
return on common equity at the 12% level. A coverage ratio 
higher than 3. 22 times would in itself regui_re additional 
revenues that vonld produce a higher return on the common 
stockholders~ equity. These interacting functions of the 
coverage ratio and the rate of return on common equity, two 
important earnings criteria recognized in the financial 
markets from which CP&L must seek funds, have been carefully 
considered by the commission. 

10. Based upon all of the expert opinions and testimony 
and the exhibits and the record regarding CP&L 1 s interest 
coverage ratios, the commission is of the opinion and finds, 
as will be hereinafter set forth, that under the existing 
monetary and economic conditions, CP&L 1 s competitive ability 
to attract long-term debt capital vill be protected under 
the approve1 increase in rates hereinafter set forth, vhich 
provide an interest charge coverage ratio of 3.22 times, 
before income taxes. 

11. The testimony shows that the loads on the various 
generation units are controlled by the Company's 
computeri~ed dispatch system for the purpose of facilitating 
the most economic pattern of system generation. Nev uni ts 
are incorporated into the economic dispatch system as they 
come into service; however, the I.e. turbine units in the 
company system a re not controlled by the computerized 
economic dispatch system. The I. c. turbine units represent 
only a small percentage of syste11,1. generation since they are 
mainly used for generation during peak demand periods but 
their omission in the computerized program raises the 
possibility that CP&L may not be fully utilizing existing 
technology in terms of economic dispatch and system loading. 

The Commission concludes that further investigation in 
this area is warranted. 



142 ELECTRICITY 

MODIFIED RATE INCREASE 

CP&I. is one of the fastest graving electric utilities in 
this country. ±t expects to double its total plant 
investment in the next six to seven years, which 
construction program will require approximately 
$3,000,000,000 in capital funds •. In order for CP&L to 
attract these funds, its earnings must be maintained on a 
level substantially higher than it experienced during the 
test year, dui:ing which time its earnings fell sharply. 

This serious decline in earnings was ocCasioned 
principally by higher interest expense and higher fuel cost. 
Rising fuel cost vas the most critical factor affecting 
CP&L's earnings., ~ost of the increased cost of fuel vas due 
to market conditions beyond CP&L's control, but substantial 
savings in fuel cost could have been achieved by more 
efficient and effective fuel procurement practices and 
tee h ni gue s. 

CP&L obviously must improve its earnings over that of the 
.test year, and it obviously must exercise all management 
skill and initiative ·possible to bold operating expenses, 
particularly fuel cost, to the lovest possible level.. The 
rates approved herein will enable CP&L to earn profits 
sufficient for it to attract its needed capital, and are no 
more nor no less than the Commission deems necessary, just 
and reasonable for such purposes. 

The increased revenue needs found necessary ln thi's 
proceeding are $22,flfl1,000 annually,. based on the test year 
operations. The rate increase required for application- to 
CP&L tariffs to produce such increase in revenues is found 
to be a flat rate across-the-::board increase of 14.38% on all 
of CP&t•s metered rate schedul.es, which said increase 
includes the interiffl rate increase heretofore approved by 
the commission by order of June 30, 1971, and upon placing 
the 14.38% flat rate increase in effect on service rendered 
on and after March 1, 1972, as hereinafter provided, the 
interim rate increase approved on June 30, 1971, shall be 
terminated as being included in the final rate found to be 
just and reasonable herein, and the sole rate increase 
remain.ing- in effect· shall be the 1fl.JB~ increase on the 
metei:ed rates which were in effect prior to the £i_ling of 
the Ap()lication on l!ay 3, 1971. 

PRICE COHHISS ION 

The Utilities commission takes judicial notice of the 
President•s Executive Order No. 11627, entered on October 
15, 1971, establishing Phase II of wage and price controls 
under the Economic Stabilization Act of 1970 beyond the 
.original 90-day period ending November 13, 1971, and the 
establishment of the Price Commission pursuant to said 
Order, and the rules and regulations of the Price ~ommission 
published in Volume 36, No • ..-220, Federal. Register, December 
17, 1971, § 300.16, Regulated Utilit!fil?, at p. ,21,793, as 



HTES 143 

amended in Volume 37, No. 9, 'federal Register, January 14, 
1972, at p. 652, requiring that regulated public utilities 
having gross receipts of $100,000,000 or more give notice to 
the Price commission of any price increases authorized by 
regulatory agencies. 

The Utilities Commission is further advertent to public 
statements of guidelines and policies of the Price 
Commission. The increase approved here is 8. 75 'I; more than 
the interim cates which were approvecl on June 30, 1971, and 
vhicb were in effect during the base period prior to the 
~rice freeze on August 14, 1971. The Commission concludes 
that the North Cat:'olina rate procedure and. the evidence in 
this proceeding, and the consideration thereof by the 
Commission, fixes the rates of CP&L in this proceeding on 
the J:asis th3.t they vill provide no more than the minimum 
return necessary to assure continued and adequate service. 
The return actually ~arned by CP&t from the rates previously 
in effect produced a rate of return of 5. 26! on net 
investment or 4.7% on the fair value of the plant in 
service, and if continued without the rate increase approved 
here, vould not be adequate to assure continued and adequate 
service, and this commission .finds and so certifies that the 
increases are consistent with the criteria established by 
the Price Commission, and the documentation for such 
findings are set out fully in the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions herein, based _on evidence of recortl of the 
public hearings herein. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That effective vith all service rendered on and after 
~arch 1, 1972, on all bills rendered on and after April 1, 
1972, the ipplicant Carolina Power & Light company is 
authorized and permitted to1 put into effect increased rates 
and charges to effect an across-the-board flat rate increase 
on all meter-ad customers of the company in the amount of 
14. 38% on all metered rates of the company, inclUding all 
components of each rate schedule, so that the total monthly 
bill to each metered customer will be increased by the same 
uniform 1lJ.Jq'1, increase, such incr;.ease in rate schedulas to 
produce no more than total annualizad additional revenue as 
of the end of the test period of $22,4111,000., being 73.2i:\~ 
of the increased revenue sought under the p't'oposed rates of 
$30,624,718; and amended schedules of rates and charges will 
be filed with the Commission by Karch 1, 1972, reflectinq 
such 14.381 increase. The interim rat~ increase put into 
effect under the ·June 30, 1971, order averaging 
approximately 5.631 is included in the increase approved 
herein and is hereby terminated as being included in the 
final rate increase approved as heing just_ and reasonable, 
effective vith application of the 1 Q.38% increase on service 
rendered after March 1, 1972. 

2. The rates prescribed in this Order shall remain in 
effect for no longer than the ti11e -.:eqnire.d to complete 
Carolina Paver & Light company's cost of service studies as 



144 ELECTRICITY 

prescribed in Docket No. E-2, 5 ub 193, and until 
investigation and order of the Commission determining the 
effect of said studies on the tate differentials between 
classifications of customers of CP&L, as a fsctor affecting 
the reasonableness of said differentials after notice and 
hearing on such cost of service studies. 

3. That Carolina Power & Light Company shall immediately 
begin implementing a system of competitive procurement 
practices in all its fuel purchasing practices and shall 
require performance bonds or other assurance of delivery of 
the quantity and quality of the fuel so purchased in its 
fuel purchasing con tracts. 

q. That Carolina Power & tight Company shall further 
investigate the economic aspects o.f executing long-term 
contracts for its nuclear fuel requirements and report its 
findings to the Commission vithin 90 days from the date of 
this Order. 

5. The commission Staff is directed to enter into an 
investigation of dispatching and system load:i,ng of the 
Carolina Paver & Light company transmission and generation 
facilities, and report its findings to the Commission. 

6. This Order is subject to the Order of the Price 
commission published on February 11, 1972, in the Federal 
Register, Volume 37, No ... 29, page 3094, setting public 
hearings on February 22, 24, 25 and 26, 1972, on the subject 
of the Price commissiQn's- rules governing price increases by 
public utilities, and providing that all price increases by 
privately ovned public utilities which were not legally in 
effect on February 9, 1972, are prohibited until the Price 
commission implements the changed regulations, if any, .or 
until March 10. 1972. whichever first occurs, subject to the 
provisions of any order of the Price Commission making any 
changes in the Price Commission's regulations issued as a 
result of such bearings, if issued before the termination of 
said prohibition on March 10, 1972. and to the extent 
applicable, if issued after the termination of said 
prohibition on narch 10, 1972, and is subject to any review 
by the Price commission as may be provided in said oraer of 
the Price commission published on February 11, 1972. 

ISSOED BY ORDER OF THE COH!ISSION. 

This 17th day of Pebruary, 1972. 

(SR AL) 

NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COSHISSION 
Katherine H. Peele, chief Clerk 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. E-30, sue 9 

BRFOBE THE BORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C08BISSION 

In the natter of 
Application of Domestic Electric ) 
Service, Inc., for an Adjustment ) 
of its Rates and charges ) 

ORDER ALLOHBG 
80DIFIED INCREASES IN 
RATES AND CHARGES 

HEARD IN: The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, Borth Carolina, on October s, 1971 

BEFORE: Commissioners John w. KcDevitt, Presiding, 
Karvin R. Wooten, !liles H. Rhyne and Hugh A. 
Wells 

A PPP.ARABCBS: 

For the Applicant: 

Thomas L. Young 
Battler Winslow, Scott & Wiley 
Attorneys at Lav 
131 N •. church Street 
Roclcy Pfount, North Carolina 

For the Commission Staff: 

ftaurice g_ Horne 
Assistant commission Attorney 
Ruffin Bailding 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 

No Protestants. 

BY THE COMMISSION: On May 13, 1971, Domestic Electric 
Service, Inc., hereinafter referred to as nApplicant" or 
noomestic", filed vith the commission an application seeking 
approval of increases in its electric rates and charges to 
its electric customers in Nash and Edgecombe counties, North 
Carolina. The rate increase proposed would produce 
additional annual gross revenues of approximately $27,589.64 
and of that amount $21,468.50 represents an increase in the 
wholesale rate of electric pover purchased by the Applicant 
from the City of Rocky Mount effective Kay 28, 1971, and 
further resulted from increases in wholesale rat.es charged 
by Carolina Paver & r.ight. comp3.ny to Focky ttount 
conditionally approved by the.Federal Paver commission •. The 
rate schedules proposed by the Applicant would produce a 
revenue increase of 10.8% on residential service; a 6.45" 
increase for commercial and industrial service; and an 
increase in the m1.m.mum charge on highly fluctuating or 
intermittent loads from $1.80 to $2.00. 

On June 2, 1971, the Applicant filed an Undertaking vith 
the commission under G.S. 62-135 to place into effect the 
portion of the increase requested occasioned by changes in 



146 ELECTRICITY 

the vholesale rate for electric power purchased by the 
Applicant for resale to its customers from the City of Rocky 
Plount. 

The Commission, by Order of June 18, 1971, suspended the 
requested effective date for a period of 270 days, declared 
the matter to be a general rate case, and set the matter for 
investigation and hearing on October 5, 1971, requiring the 
Applicant to publish the notice of public hearing attached 
to said Order •. The commission's Order of June 18, 1971, 
further approved the Undertaking fil~d by the Applicant. only 
to the extent of an 8.1% increase, representing the amount 
of the wholesale increase in purchased power, and 
l}isapproved the. Undertaking as to any · increase· over that 
amount. 

When this matter was called for hearing on October 5, 
1971, the Applicant presented its evidence through the 
t:est:imooy of ~~ssrs. Ja_y Powell, Secretary and Treasurer of 
the Applicant, and Clinton B. Galphin. a member of the fir11 
of L •. E. Wooten & company. of Raleigh. North Carolina. Hr. 
Powell testified ·that the purpose of the application was 
(1) to recover increased costs of $21. Ti68.50 in additional 
annual expense to.the company occasioned by the increase in 
wholesale rates of electric power purchased ~rom the City of 
Rocky Kount which vas made effective on Say 28. 1971. (2l to 
revise arid modernize the Applicant's rate structure by 
eliminating the all-electric rate (vhich affects five 
customers only) and merge said rate vith the residential 
rat~. and (3) to improve the Applicant•s ·rate of return to 
the extent of producing additional annual revenues in a 
total amount of ~27.589.64. which.said amount includes the 
cost of wholesale energy. l'lr. Powell further testified vith 
respect to the relationship betveen ca~olina Electric 
Construction company, hereinafter referred to as "Carolina 
Electric"• a company personally ovnea by Thomas Povell. and 
Domestic Electric. 

~r. Galphin testified that the fair value of the 
propertieS of the A pplican\ vas. in his opinion·. 
$312.583.08. He stated that the figure representea the 
depreciated original cost of the properties and vaS arrived 
at through the use of indexes for property appraisal. He 
stated that the proposed rate structure would reduce 
inequities among classes of customers but further testified 
that no cost of service study for Domestic's customers baa 
been performed. 

The evidence of the Commission staff vas pres"ented 
the testimony ana exhibits of rsessrs. f!ichael c. 
Staff Accountant. and William J. Willis. Jr •• 
commission's Engineering Department. 

through 
H'arren. 
of the 

The Commission Staff audit reflects that for the test 
period ended .January 13. 1971. the !pi,licant realized gross 
operating revenues of $291. 254. 24 and experienced total 
operating expenses of $271.171.91. With consideration of an 



RATES 147 

annualization factor of 2.001 for customer gro~th during the 
test.period, this resulted in net operating income for 
return for the test period per company books of $20.1183.98. 
After allowance .for working c.apital, the Applicant realized 
a rate of return on net inTest11ent in utility plant of 
$133,096.73 of 15.39'!C. Several specific ac::::oanting 
adjustments were made by ftr. Warren along with a nu~ber of 
specific recommendations. The Staff increased Applicant's 
utility plant in service in the amount of $262,962.96 in 
accordance vith Commission's order in Docket Ho. E-30, 
Sub 6, date~ September 24, 1965, vhich said amount had not 
been recorded on the books of the company. As a 
con~eguence, the net investment per company books vas 
substantially understated, which had the effect of 
oveistating the rate of r~turn thereon. 

Another significant adjustment by the commission Staff was 
a net decrease of $8,132.56 in operation and maintenance 
expenses, vhich _included primarily the surcharges of -15.44% 
on gross salaries (for insurance and taxes) charged to 
Domestic from Carolina Electric and the 15% surcharge on 
gross salaries plus insurance and taxes charged to Domestic 
from carolina Electric. At the hearing', Domestic took 
exception to this adjustment by the Staff. 

After completion of the testimony of the Applicant and the 
staff and the receipt into evidence of certain exhibits, the 
Co~mission concluded that this matter should be continued 
and the docket held open and directed that the Commission 
staff make a full investigation and audit of the books and 
records of Carolina Electric. The commission .further 
directed thi:l t tb.e Applicant and the Commission staff be 
allowed fifteen (15) days from the date the written report 
of the Staff is filed for consideration, and that in the 
event both Domestic and the commission Staff stipulated that 
the contents of the Staff's investigative report are 
aCcepted~ and soch stipulation made in writing .filed within 
fifteen {15) days froui the filing of th·e staff's report, the 
matter would be determined without t.he necessity for further 
hearing. 

The Special Examination of books and records of Carolina 
Electric by the Commission Staff vas filed on Hove■ber 12, 
1971, along with a stipulation by Commission Counsel that 
the contents of the staff investigative report were 
accepted, that the contents vere correct and accnrate and 
that the matter could be determined by the commission 
without riecessity of further hearing. On November 26, 1971, 
Thomas L. Young, Attorney for the Applicant, filed 
Conditional Offer to Join in Stipulation wherein the 
lppl~cant stipulated that the contents of the Staff's 
special investigation are Correct and accurate, that the 
matter could be determined Without the necessity of further 
hearings, conditional upon stipulation by the Commission 
Staff that the affidavit of Thomas Powell attached to the 
Conditional Offer as Exhibit No. 1 vould be his testimony if 
further hearings vere held. On November 29, 1971, the 



148 

Office 
hearings 
witness, 

ELECTRICITY 

of General counsel stipulated 
vere held and Thomas Powell 
he would testify as set forth in 

that if fu rt.her 
were sworn as a 
his affidavit. 

The Commission, by Order of November 29, 1971, accepted 
the stipulations of the Applicant and Commission counsel and 
took the matter under advisement, indic~ting that the 
decision thereop would be made on the record adduced 
heretofore in this proceeding without necessity for any 
fui::tber hearl·ng. 

The Special Examination of the books and records of 
Carolina Electric by the commission Staff filed on November 
12, 1971, reflects that a major portion of Carolina 
E1.ectric 1 s expense has been charged to Domestic in the past, 
and therefore, not used in its ovn operationr and further 
reflects that a major portion of Carolina Electric•s sales 
are nothing but charges to Domestic for labor rendered. 
Page 2 of the Staff •s special investigation reflects that 
the ratepayers of the Applicant vould have experienced 
savings in 1q70 of approximately S9r397 had the employees 
reflected on schedule 4 been recorded on Applicant• s 
payroll, thereby eliminating application of the 15.~41 
"expenses of labor" surcharge and the 151 surcharge. The 
staff reneved its original recommend~tion that the Applicant 
assume the employment and payroll functions of all those 
employees of Carolina Electric vhose vages have been billed 
to Domestic. 

The Commission Staff's special investigation fu~ther 
indicatesr in partr as follovs: 



CAEOLINA ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION COftPANY 
CLASSIFICATION OF TOTAL SALES BY SOURCE 

FOR THE YUBS ENtEt JANUARY 13, 1970, 1969, 1968, 196.7, 1966, 1965 

1970 

Sales of ~erchandise 
ana electrical 
contracting work Sl2,169.26(A) 

Sales of supplies 
to Domestic 309. 02 

sales of gasoline 
to Domestic 2,063.29 

Sales of labor to 

0.4 

2.7 

1 969 

$14,411-37 I 9. 81 

214.59 0.3 

2,138.64 2. 9 

56.004. 70 77.0 Domestic (Bl _,.6,,2L,,,6J<Oz2~,.28,,_3 ____ -'Be_l..,.,..,2._ __ ~"'•""'=.2.sc_ __ .,_ 

Total sales S77, I 5 I. 40 I 00. Ol $72,769.30 I 00. Ol 

$20,708.27 

201.15 

2,081.88 

48.635.20 

$71,626.50 

12§.!!. 

28.91 

0.3 

2.9 

67.2_ 

100. 01 
============-===========-==========-==================================-

Pere en tage of total 
sales derived 
fro■ Domestic 

==== 
80.2l 
===== 

(~) co■ posed mostly of appliance sales. 
(B) These amounts include the 15.441 surcharge and the 15.001 adaitional surcharge. 

===== 

"' .. .. .. 
u, 

.. 
"' 



sales of fterchandise 
and electrical 
contracting work 116,411•16 

sales of supplies 
to Domestic 45. 83 

Sales of gasoline 
to Domestic 

sales of labor to 
Domestic (B) 

I, 953. 37 

q5, 829. 72 

l.2.§I 

25. 5:1 $15,31q.23 

0.1 102.19 

3.0 I, 757. q2 

ql,qq9_0s 

112§. ll!i.a 

26.1i $16,923-11 29. 31 

o. 2 139.31 0.2 

3.0 1,826.1) 3. 2 

7Q,_ 7 38i.,230.6ll 67.3 

Total sa1es S6q,2Q0.08 IQ0.0:I $58,621.89 100.0:I $57,819.19 100.0, 
====================================================================== 

Percentage of total 
sales derived 
from Domestic 

(A) Composed mostly of appliance sales. 

7Q.5~ 73. 9$ 

(B) The-se amounts include the 15.441 surcharge and the 15.001 additional surcharge. 

10.n 
===== 

UI 
0 

.. 
f;1 
n 
:ii 
H n 
H .. 
~ 



CAROLINA ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTTON COMPANY 
PERCENTAGE OF LAEOF EXPENSE (BEFORE SURCHARGES) BILLED TO DOMESTIC 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANDARY 13, 1970, 1969, 1968, 1967, 1966, 1965 

1970 1%9 1968 llE 12.§.i 
Total labor _& 
salaries expense $52,564.37 S4B, 468.47 $45,117. 72 $40,221.49 $37,593.35 

Labor hilleii to 
Dom es tic (before 
surcharqes) 47,161.94 42,471.96 36,659.94 34,794.17 31,457.56 

Percent ages 09.n 87.6~ BI. 3~ 86.5~ 83.71 
==== ===== ===== ===== 

CAFOLIHA ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION coaPANY 
SUHKABY OF INCOMES OP MAJOR PARTIES BY SOURCE 

AND THE RELATIONSHIPS OP !1AJOR PARTIES 
(SALUIES OF A FEll PART-TI aE E8PLOYEES ARE 08ITTEDJ 

1970 1970 
Carolina Domestic 

Emploveg Tit12 Relationship Payro!!_ R~!~Q!!_ 

o. M. Blackwell Lineman $7,511-40 

J. E. savage Line11an 9,180.60 

B. L. Bishop Line heli:ers 9,043.84 

T. F. Adcox Line helpers 7,374.64 

J. a. Jenkins Pieter reader 6,398.60 

B. D. Willians HeteJ:" reader 5,842.20 

Joyce Jenkins Doaestic 
v. Pres .. Daughter-Thomas 3,900.00 

J. Bennet Jenkins Domestic 
Manager Husband-Wife 4,160.00 $12,000.00 

Jay Powell Domestic 
sec.- Treas. Brothers 3,)20.00 9.ooo.oo 

Thomas Powell Domestic 
Pres. 12,000.00 

1965 

$36,445.55 

29,865.64 
01.9~ 
===== 

.. ... .., 
"' .. 

Tot!!! 

$7,511-40 
9, f 80.60 
9 ,0113.84 
7,374.64 
6,398.60 
5,8ll2.20 

3,900.00 

16,160.00 
UI 

12,120.00 

29,000.00 



152 ELECTRICITY 

Based upon the entire record of this proceeding, the 
commissiol'! makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(1) That Domestic Electric service, Inc., is a duly 
franchised public utility authorized to provide electric 
service in its assigned service area by territorial 
assignment certificates from this commission in the State of 
North Carolina under Chapter 62 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina. 

(2) That for the 12-month period ending January 13, 1971, 
aftEr accounting and pro forma adjustments, Applicant's 
gross operating revenues amounted to $290,924, operating 
expenses totaled $271,833, producing a net operating income 
for return of $19,162 and for that period the net original 
cost of Applicant•s utility property in service vas not less 
than $286,351. 

{3) That the rates proposed by the Applicant amounting to 
additional annual revenues of approximately $27,590 vould, 
after consideration of Commission Staff's accounting 
adjustments herein adopted by the Commission, result in a 
rate of return on net investment in utility plant of 7.87~ 
and a rate of return on common equity of 14.61% which the 
Commission finds to be uniust and unreasonable. 

(4) That Applicant experienced increases in the Wholesale 
rate of electric power in the amount of $21,468.50 effective 
nay 28, 1971, from the City of Rocky Mount. 

(5) That if the Applicant had experienced for the entire 
12-month period ending January 13, 1971, increases in 
vholesale cost of electric paver in the amount of 
$21,468.50, and if such rates had been allowed during thci.t 
period, vhi=h vould have permitted the Applicant to recover 
the increased cost of purchased paver pl us the 61 gross 
receipts tax {total additional. annual revenues of 
approximately $22,063.15), the Applicant woald have realized 
a rate of return on net investment in utility plant of 6.69% 
and a rate of return on co11mon equity of 12.451 based upon 
the adjustments by the Commission Staff herein adopted by 
the commission. 

(6) That the rate of return resulting from approval of 
$22,863.15, being the increase in wholesale energy cost 
experienced by the Applicant plus the 6% gross receipts tax 
results in a return on Applicant's investment in property 
devoted to use of its customers vhich is not unjust or 
unreasonable to ei thee the _Applicant or its ratepayers. 

(7J That the Applicant should be authorized to increase 
its rates and charges by approximately 8.1%"on all classes 
of customers so as to p~oduce not more than $22,863 in 
additional annual revenues vhich vill not more than offset 



RATES 153 

the increase in wholesale energy cost pl us the gross 
receipts tax. 

( 8) That the commission herein 
accounting and proforma adjustments of 
summarizetl in Schedule 1 of the 
particularly, at Column 2. 

adopts all of the 
the commission staff 
staff's audit and 

(91 That the fair value of the AppliCant•s properties 
used and useful in rendering electtic service is $312,583, 
and the rate of return on the Fair Value Rate Base is 6.13%. 

(10) The following recapitulation indicates the 
calculations for the increases authorized herein: 



"' ., 

SCHEDULE OF RATE OP BETUBN AFrER ACCOUNTING 
ARD PRO PORftA ADJUSTMENTS, AND PROPOSED 

RATE CRANGE ADJOSTKERTS TO COVER INCREASE IN PURCHASED POWER 
FOR THE YUH ERDED JANUARY 13, I 971 

Operating Income Par Retcrn 
Q.!!.!alli}dlg_Re!~ 

Gross operating revenues 
Less: Bad debts 

Net operating revenues 

Operati!lg_Revenue DeductiQ!!..§ 
Operation and maintenance expense 
Purchased paver 
Depreciation 
Tax: es - other 
Ta·xes - state income 
Taxes - Federal income 
Investment tax credit (amortization) 

Total operating revenue deductions 

Operating inco111e 
Add: Annualization factor of 2.001 
Operating incOme for return 

After 
Accounting 

and Pro Porma 
Adjustment2_ 

Proposed 
-Increase in 

Purchased 
-~Q!rnL __ 

After 
Proposed 

Rate Change 
Adjui:?_tme.n!..2 .. .. 

"' 
$290,920.20 $22,863.15 
__ Q00.79L _______ 122.86) 
..n!l,619-45 22.840.29 

$313,787.39 ~ 
_____ 13 27 .!...§.2) ~ 

31],459 .. 74 ~ .. 
103,972.14 103,972.14 
I 16,455.50 21 ,,468.50 137,,924 .. 00 
24,245 .. 63 24,,245.6] 
20,og0.21 1,371.79 21,410.00 

1,550.88 1,550.88 
5,654.23 5,654.23 

___ 11!!.b.Jl.2,__~= _iill ... .!!2) 
2ILJ132. 70 22 .840. ?.9"--__ ,,_2.._9,f/...672. gg 

I B, 786. 75 I 8,786.75 
375.74 375.70 

$ 19,162.09 $ 19,162.49 
===================================== 



Net Investment_J..n_ntility Plant for Return 

Electric utility plant in SP,rvice 
Less: Accumulated reserve for depreciation 

Net electric utility plant in service 

Add: Allovance for vorking capital 
Cash (1/8 operation and maintenance expenses 
above) 

Less: Average Federal incoMe tax accrual 
Average state income tax accrual 

~otal allowance for working capital 

Net investment in utility plant foi: return 

Pate of return on net i~vestment in utility plant 
Rate of return on fair value 
~ate of return on common equity 

After 
Accounting 

anc1 Pro Forma 
_AdiB,st~!§_ 

Proposed 
Increase in 

Purchased 
_ _f,~g£ __ _ 

After 
Proposed 

Bate Change 
~ustments 

$528,796.10 $528,796.10 
_l21.J!~3"'9~-~•~s __________ ~2=s~1~,. 839. q s 
_27 6,956.65 _J..IL.2..&§.2 : 

12,996.52 12,9%.52 
2,A27.II 2,827.JI 

775.QJ 775 QJ 
__ 2...J.~9~3~-~9~R~---------_-_-_-_____ 2,393.98 

$286,350.63 $286,350.63 
-===============-======-=----========== 

6.691 
6. I 3% 

I 2. 45% 

6.691 
6. Ill 

J2.Q5~ 

.. .. . .,, 

"' "' 



156 ELECTRICITY 

(11) That Applicant's utility pl:1.nt in service 
increased $262,963 as ordered by the Commission 
No. E-30, Sub 6, dated September 24, 1965, 
amount has not heretofore been recorded on the 
account of the Applicant. 

should be 
in Docket 
which said 
books of 

(12) That Applicant•s operation and maintenance expenses 
should be decreased for the purpose of computing returns on 
the test period in a net amount of $8,132.56, which includes 
the elimination of the 15.44% surcharge for insurancaa and 
taxes and 15% surcharge on gross salaries. 

(13) That Carolina Electric Construction Company is a sole 
proprietorship engaged in the sale of small appliances and 
lighting fi.xtures and in the husinP.ss of oroviding 
electrical contracting services and is owned ent.irely by 
~homas Powell, who is President ~f Domestic and who owns 
approximately 60% of the out_stanrUng stock of Domestic., 

(14) That the relationship between Carolina Electric and 
Domestic has in the past resulted in increased expenses to 
Domestic and thereby has affected the ratepayers of 
Domestic. The total savings which would have inured to the 
ratepayers of Domestic for the year 1970 would have been 
$9,397.32. The Commission finds that the practice by 
Carolina F.lectric of imposing surcha~qes hereinahove 
described has affecte-i the rates of Domestic to such extent 
that the commission herevit·h fin Os such practice to be 
unjust and unreasonable. In adopting the Commission Staff's 
ad;ustments, the Commission bas herein adjusted the 
Applicant's oper~tion and maintenance expenses to make the 
test periocl utilized in this proceeding more representative 
for the purpose of settinq rates herein for the immediate 
future. A major portion of Carolina Electric's expense has 
been charged in recent past to Domestic and, therefore, not 
used in its own operation, and. further, a major portion of 
Carolina Electric•s sales has in the recent past been 
nothing more than charges to Domestic for labor rendered by 
the employees on Carolina Electric's payroll. 

(15) That Applicant should be required to implement and 
henceforth follow the accounting practices for reporting and 
rat emaking purposes herein below noted-: 

{,a) Applicant should utilize the straight 
depreciation met.hod to depreciate its plant, 

line 

(bl Appli=ant should set up expense accounts for charging 
various income and other taxes, 

(c) Applicant should capitalize all expenses which are 
applicable to construction activity in the 
transportation expense and administrative general 
salarv accounts, 



RATES 157 

(d) Applicant should establish a had debts expense 
account and begin charging bad debts expense to that 
account, 

(e) Applicant should, remove fro:n accounts receivable a11 
balances which it deems are uncollectible, 

(f) Applicant should establish and maintain a monthly 
customet" account by billing category, 

(g) Applicant's plant records and the method of 

(h) 

capitalization of transportation equipment should be 
maintained in conformity with the Uniform System of 
Accounts for Class C Electric Utilities, and 

A.ppli=ant should establish the proper 
for the investment tax credit and 
amortization should be taken. 

account balance 
proper yearly 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Pact, the commission 
makes the following: 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission concludes that the Applicant should be 
authorized to recover the increased cost of wholesale power 
resulting from its purchases from the City of Rocky Mount, 
and the 6% gross receipts tax applicable thereto, resulting 
in additional annual gross operating revenues of 
approximately $22,863. The commission further concludes 
that to allow the application as proposed would result in 
additional annual gross revenues of approximately $27,590. 
Such additional increases, if approved, would have resulted 
in a return on net investment of 7.R7% and a return on 
common equity of 14.61~. The Commission deems such returns 
to be iri. excess of what can be deemed to be just and 
reasonable .. 

To require the Applicant to absorb the increase in 
wholesale energy cost imposed upon it by the City of Rocky 
Mount would result in requiring the Applicant to operate at 
a rate of return which would be less than just and 
reasonable und~r its operations as a public utility. The 
Commission is of the opinion that the rates authorized 
pursuant to this order are just and reasonable under the 
operating conditions which the Applicant is now experiencing 
and that increases alloved berein will permit the Applicant 
to maintain its facilities and service in accordance with 
the reasonable requirements of its customers in its 
franchise service area .. 

The Commission further concludes that Domestic should 
assume the employment and payroll functions for all those 
employees of Carolina Electric Construction Company whose 
WRges have been billed to Domestic. The Commission observes 
that the affidavit of Thomas Powell filed on November 26, 
1971, indic'ltes that Domestic has, subsequent to the 



158 ELECTRICITY 

hearing, determined that its "apprehensions concerning 
additional expense and trouble if we followed ftr. Warren's 
suggestion were unfounded" and that Domestic transferred to 
its payroll all employees used primarily by Domestic 
effective January 13, 1972, being the end of the Applicant's 
fiscal year. The imposition of labor and insurance expense 
surcharges to gross salaries by Carolina Electric has 
resulted in qreater expense to Domestic which ultimately 
must be borne by its ratepayers. This practice should be 
immediately -abandoned by the Applicant if not already 
accomplishetl. 

Tbe Appli:::'l nt should be required to file revised tariffs 
with the Commission before the incre3.ses herein approved may 
be made effective. 

Such revised tariffs should be structured by the Applicant 
to producP. total additional annual revenues of not more than 
$22,863, thereby allowing Applicant recovery of the 
increased cost of wholesale energy plus the 6% gross receipt 
tax. - ~ddit ionally, such revised tariffs should be 
structured by the Applicant to apply increases approved 
herein in a manner so as to produce an approximate a.,, 
incr,pase equally on all classes of customers and such 
revised tariffs should further include the minimum charge 
increase for Highly Fluctuating or Intermittent Loads from 
$1. 80 to .~2.00. 

The Applicant has failed to nresent sufficient evidence to 
justify changing its existiiig rate structure. Such 
requested change vas based almost exclusively on the 
testimony of !1r. Galphin, who indicated that the new rate 
st.ructure vas designed to reduce inequities :1.mong classes of 
customers and to place into the rates for each group the 
proportionate share of the operating expenses of Domestic. 
However, 11r .. Galphin testified that he has made no cost of 
service stulies to determine the returns actually earned by 
Domestic on its various classification of customers.. Hr. 
Galphin's op1m.on vas based upon comparison of Domestic's 
rate structure with several municipalities and electric 
membershi!) cooperatives. Inasmuch as the wholesale rate 
naid by Domestic to Pocky nonnt constitutes the major 
expense in the generation of electricity to all its 
customers, the commission conclud~s that the Applicant 
should maintain its existinq rate structure and implemen-t 
the increases authorizea herein equally and proportionately 
on all classifications of customers to produce approximately 
R.1% in increases on each classification. 

It is the opinion of the Commission that the Applicant has 
not presented sufficient evidence to authori~e Applicant to 
increase its all-electric rate approximiltely 21.5% over the 
existing rate. The Commission further concludes that the 
Applicant should be regnired to maintain its all-electric 
rate as a separate t.ariff and that such classification of 
customers [Applicant has five such customers) should not be 



HTES 159 

merged vith the general residential service classification 
as proposed h y the Applicant. 

The Commission further concludes that the recommendations 
with respect t.o accounting practices by the commission Staff 
and hereinahove set forth in the Commission's findings 
should be immediately implemented and followed for reporting 
and ratemaking purposes by the Applicant. Accordingly, 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

(1) That Domestic Electric Service, Inc., is herevith 
authorized to increase its rates and charges only to the 
extent of producing additional annual revenues of 
approximately $22,863, and in such a manner as to recover 
only the increase in wholesale energy cost to Domestic plus 
the gross receipts tax and further producing increases of 
aoprorimately 8.1% on each classification of its customers. 
This approval is contingent and conditional upon the 
increases heretofore imposed by the City of Rocky Mount 
remaining in effect and subiect to the further conditions 
h~reinbelov set forth. 

(2) That the rates aPproved herein should not be made 
effective until after the Applicant has filed revised 
tariffs with the Commission structured by the Applicant in 
accordance with this Order. After the filing of revised 
t.ariffs and upon one day 1s notice to its customers, the 
Applicant m,1,y implement and make effective the rates 
approvecl by this order. 

(3) That inasmuch as the rates herein approved relate 
only to the wholesale cost of purchased pover and, further, 
that the Undertaking approved by commission's Order of 
June 18, 1971, approved increases only with respect to 
vholesale energy cost, the conditions of that Undertaking 
are sa.tisfied and no refunds are required. 

(4) That Domestic is herewith required to assume the 
employment and payroll functions for all those employees of 
Carolina Electric construction company whose wages have been 
biLled to Domestic and the Applicant is immediately required 
herevith to abandon the practice of imposing s11rcharges for 
labor and insurance expense with respect to any employees of 
Carolina Electric who perform services for Domestic. 

(5) That Applicant is herewith 
maintain the following accounting 
and ratema king purposes: 

required to establish and 
practices for reporting 

(a) Applicant shall use straight line depreciation to 
depreciate its plant, 

(b) Applicant shall set up expense accounts for charging 
variot1s income and other taxes, 



160 ELECTRICITY 

(c} Applicant shall capitalize all expenses vhich are 
applicable to construction activity in the 
transportation expense and administrative and general 
salary accounts, 

(d) Applicant shall establish a ba.d debts expense account 
and begin charging bad debts expense to that account, 

(e) Applicant shall remove from accounts receivable all 
balances which it deems· are uncollectible., 

(f) Applicant shall establish and maintain a monthly 
customer account by billing category, 

(g) Applieant•s plant records and the method of 
capitalization of transportation equipment shall be 
maintained in conformity with the Uniform System of 
l\ccoants for Class c Electric Utilities, and 

(h) Applicant shall establish the proper 
for the investment tax credit and 
amortization shall be taken. 

account balance 
proper yearly 

(6) That in the event the City of Rocky ~onnt reduces its 
rates to Domestic as a result of the disallovance by the 
Federal Power Coamission in FPC Docket Ro. E-7564, being the 
increases conditionally approved to Carolina Pover & Light 
company for municipalities, Domestic sh:ill immediately 
thereafter file revised tariffs and refund any and all 
amounts collected from its customers and file a vri tten 
report thereof vith the Commission. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE C05~ISSION. 

This 28th day of January, ·1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COftftISSIOH 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-30, SUB 9 

BEFORE TRE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the "atter of 
Application of Domestic Electric 
Service, Inc., for an Adjustment 
of its Rates and Charges 

ORDER 
INSTITUTING REDUCTION 
IN RATES 

BY THE COl'lf1ISSION: In accordance vith this commission• s 
order of January 28, 1972, in this Docket, Domestic Electric 
service, Inc., has filed an Application for Adjustment of 
its Bates and Ch:trges to reflect reduced rates for its 
supply of electricity arising from the final Order in FPC 
Docket No. R-7564. 



RATES 161 

The commission is informed that the reduced P.ates and 
Charges, as shovn by Domestic in its revised Residential, 
All Electric, and Commercial and Industrial Schedules 
(Exhibits B, C and D of its filing) truly reflect the impact 
of the reduction in rates. 

17 IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Rates and Charges for 
Residential, All Electric, and Commercial and Industrial 
services as attached hereto as Appendix A, B and c, 
respectively, are approved, and shall be applied to the 
bills rendered on and after Nove0ber 13, 1972. 

BY ORDER OF THE coa!ISSION. 

This the 12th day of December, 1972. 

NORTH CAFOLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele,. Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-30, SUB 9 

BEFORE TRE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaHISSION 

In the l'!atter of 
Application of Domestic Electric 
Service, Inc .. , for an Adjustment 
of its Rates and Charges 

ORDER INSTITUTING 
REFUND DUE TO 
REDUCTION IN RATES 

BY THE COM~ISSIOH: In accordance vith this Commission's 
order of January 2s. 1972, in tbis Docket, Domestic E~ectric 
Service, Inc ... filed an Application for Adiustment of its 
Rates and cbarges to reflect reduced rates for its supply of 
electricity arising from the final order in FPC Docket 
No. E-7564. 

The commission was informed that the reduced Rates and 
charges, as shown by Domestic in its revised P.esidential, 
All Electric, and Commercial and Industrial Schedules 
(Exhibits B, C and D of its filing) truly reflect the impact 
of the reduction in rates and, therefore, the Commission, in 
its order of December 12, 1972, ordered that the Rates and 
Charges for Residential, All Electric, and commercial and 
Industrial services as attached thereto as Appendix A, Band 
c, respectively. to be applied to the bills rendered on and 
after November 13, 1972 .. 

By sepa·rate letter the Commission advised Domestic to 
refrain from refunding amounts collected from August 21, 
1972 to November 12, 1972, in excess of the nov finalized 
rates upon which Domestic is supplied electricity until such 
time as th~ matter of any refund due Domestic for other 
months might be satisfactorily concluded .. 

Subsequently, Domestic and the City of Rocky Mount 
furnished inf orma ti on to the Commission concerning the use 



162 'ELECTRICITY 

of the funds which had been withheld from a refund for prior 
months' 'billings by Carolina Power & Light Company to the 
City of Rocky nount. ,That refun~ would approximate $20,899, 
vhich sum is to be usecl in the construction of a nev 
substation to serve Domestic and other customers of the City 
vith more reliable electric service and more regulated 
voltage. ThP. Commission is also informed that other relief 
was made to Domestic in the form of supression of a 95! 
demand ratchet from the rate durinq a po~tion of this time 
period .. 

The Commission concludes that Doinestic should not be 
required to refund amounts not refunded to it by the City, 
and that such funds appear to he contemplated for use in a 
manner conducive to the improvement of the quality and 
reliability of the service to be offered by Domestic. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Domestic refund to its 
customers amounts collected for service from August 21, 
1972, to November 12, 1972, in excess of its present rates 
which apply retroactively to service rendered on and after 
August 21, 1972. 

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 21st da_y of December, 1972. 

(S EAI.) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine !!I. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 128 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the !!latter of 
Application by Duke Power company for Authority to ) 
Increase its Electric Rates and Charges by an 11.75%) 
Across-the-Boara. Increase, and for Authority to ) ORDER 
Place said Increase into ·Effect Immediately unaer ) 
an Undertaking for Refund. ) 

HURD IN: 

BEFORE: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on October 12, 13, 14, 
15,. 19, 20, and 21, 1971. 

Commissioner John 
Chalr man Harrv T. 
Marvin R. woOten, 
Wells. 

Y. PlcDevitt, Presiding; 
Westcott, Commissioners 

Riles n. Rhyne and Hugh ~-



RATES 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

w. R._Grigg, Esquire 
General counsel 
Duke Power Company 
P. O. Box 2178 
Charlotte, North· Carolina 28201 

Steve c. Griffith, Jr., Esquire 
Attorney at Lav .. 
Duke Power Company 
P. o. Box 2178 
ch·arlotte, North Carolina 28201 

Clarence V. Walker, Esquire 
Kennedy, Covington, Lobdell & Walker 
Attorneys at Lav 
North Carolina National Bank Building 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 

For the Intervenors: 

Claude v. Jones, Esguire 
City Attorney 
city of Durham 
Durham, North Carolina 

Lon Bouknight, Esquire 
Tally, Tally and Bouknight 
P. O. Box 1660 
Fayetteville, North Carolina 28302 

163 

Appearing for: Electri.:ities of North Carolina 

Houston v. Blair 
3403 Ogburn Court 
Durham, Horth Carolina 27705 

For the Pqblic: 

Jean A. Berioy, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General 
North.Carolina Department of Justice 
Boom 124, Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
Appearing for: The Using and Consuming Public 

For the Commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp, Esquire 
Commission Attorney 
Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE co~~ISSIOK: 
April 28, 1971, vith 

This proceeding v as 
the. filing by Duke 

instituted on 
Pover Company 



16Q ELECTRICITY 

(hereinafter called .11DUKE") .of an Application for authority 
to increase its electric rates and charges for its retail 
customers in North Carolina by an across-:the-boa rd increase 
of 7.10%. The Application included a petition to place said 
rates into effect i~mediately on an interim basis under an 
Undertaking for refund, pending final determination by the 
Commission on the Applica·tion for rate increase. 

The increases applied for are based on allegations of 
general revenue needs, to be distributed to all classes of 
customers upon a flat-rate increase in all schedules. The 
Application and the .exhibits attached thereto contend that 
the rate increase is needed and required due to increases in 
the cost of coal used in Duke's coal~fired electric steam 
generating stations, and to the increase in imbedded 
interest costs arising from Duke's large construction 
program necessary to meet the _demands for electric service 
in .its franchised territory in North Carolina, and to meet 
other increases in expenses of operations since the cost 
computed in the J..ast increase in Dnke's rates authorized on 
February 12, 1971, based upon a test period of operations 
ending December 31,· 1969., N.c. u.c. Docket NSh "E-7, Sub 120. 
The Application seeks to produce preformed additional annual 
gross revenues of $18,242,000 on North Carolina retail 
operations. 

By Order of !ay 7, 1971, the Commission suspended the rate 
increase ·applied £or and set the petition to .place the rates 
into effect as interim tates under Undertaking for hearing 
on Affidavits on June 15, 1971, and declared the Application 
to be a general rate case and set hearing on the general 
rate case for October 12, 1971 •. 

Petitions to Intervene were filed in protest to the rate 
increase and Orders duly entered allowing interventions of 
the city of Durham, ElectriCities of North Carolina, and 
Houston v. Blair, a customer residing in Durham County, 
North Carolina, and recognizing the intervention of the 
Attorney General on behalf of the using and consuming 
public. 

The request for emergency increase under an Undertaking 
for refund was heard before the Cominission on June 15, 1971, 
on oral arguments and affidavits, the Applicant and all 
other parties being present. By Hajority Order entered 
June 30, 1971, the commission allowed the interim across­
the-board increase of 1.10,:, computed by Duke to produce 
$18,2Q2,000 on an annual basis for the test year ending 
December 31, 1970. Th~ Attorney General and other 
pr6testants filed a Petition for Writ of certiorari in the 
Court of Appeals to review the June 30, 1971, Order allowing 
said interim rate increase, and filed Motion to Stay said 
Order in the Commission.-. on August 11, 1971, the Court of 
Appeals denied the Petition for Certiorari, and the ftotion 
to Stay filed vith the commission vas vi_thdravn by the 
Attorney General. 



RATES 165 

On June 21, 1971, the Commission entered an Order changing 
the test period in the proceeding from the twelve-month 
period ending December 31, 1970, to the twelve-month period 
ending Jane 30, 1971, amended to Hay 31, 1971. Exceptions 
to the Order amending the nev t.est period vere entered by 
the protestant Houston v. Blair. By Oeder of July 12, 1971, 
the Objections vere overruled and Exceptions noted, for the 
reasons duly set fort~ in the commission's Order. 

Protests to 
Vallee, Aaloha 
orders entered 

the rate increase were filed by Hrs. J. 1.1. 
Apartments, Inc., and Thomas e. Sykes, and 
duly noting said protests for the record .. 

On August 11, 1971, Duke filed an Amendment to the 
Application, substituting .new rate schedules for those filed 
vitb the original Application, to increase the rates to a 
proposed across-the-board increase of 11.75% in Duke's 
retail electric rates in North Carolina in substitution for 
the original increase applied for of 7.10%. The amendea 
~pplication seeks to produce proformed additional annual 
gross revenues of $30,BBq,QQO on Horth Carolina retail 
operations. 

Testimony and exhibits of Duke and the testimony and staff 
reports were duly filed in ·advance of the public hearing. 

Public hearin~ was held in the commission Hearing Room, 
Raleigh. North Carolina, beginning October 12. 1971, and 
extending through seven hearing days, ending on October 21, 
1971, vi th counsel for all parties appearing and 
participating as shovn above., 

Duke offered testimony and exhibits of witnesses as 
follows: Carl Horn, Jr., President of Duke; Douglas w. 
Booth. Senior Vice President - Retail operations for Duke; 
Robert E. Frazier, Treasurer of Duke; D. ft. Jenkins, ftanager 
of Load Research for Duke; William T. Robertson, .Jr., 
ftanager of Purchases - Fuel for ~ill Pover Supply company, a 
vholly-ovned subsidiary of Duke, and Pucchasing Agent for 
fuel for Duke; Dr. J. Richard Lucas, Professor of ftining 
Engineering of Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State 
University; w. Truslov Hyde. Economic consultant on rate of 
return, Nev York, Hev Y9rk; and rebuttal witness 1ustin c. 
Thies, senior Vice President of Production and Transmission 
of Duke. 

The Commission Staff' offered the testimony of Rora.an 
Peele. Commission Staff Accountant, testifying as to the 
Commission Staff audit of Duke's books and the audit report 
and exhibits contained therein; Robert K. ~oger, Chief 
Engineer of the Commission Staff. testifying as an expert on 
allocation of plant expenses and revenue betveen North 
Carolina wholesale and North Carolina retail customers; Paul 
Fahey, Commission Staff Co al Purchasing Consultant, 
Nashville, Tennessee. testifying as to investigatton of 
Duke's coal purchasing practices; David A. Kosh, Commission 
Staff Economic Consultant, lfashington. D. c_., testifying as 



166 ELECTl!ICITY 

to ·the rate of return of Duke; and 
Nuclear Engineer on the Sta ff of the 
as to the expected fuel cost of 
generating stations expected to be in 
!!arch 1, 1972. 

And·rev w. Hilliams, 
Co11mission, testifying 

Duke's nuclear fuel 
operation beginning on 

The Town of Elkin presented a statement through the Chief 
clerk, ;Joe c. Layell, protesting the rate increase. 

The protestant, Thomas H. Sykes, made a statement 
regarding the practices of Duke in repa1.r1.ng electric 
appliances in competition vith the repair service operated 
by Thomas R. Sykes. 

Duke and the Commission Staff offered extensive testimony 
and exhibits and opinions of expert witnesses relating to 
the operations of Duke, the rate of return, the coal 
purchasing practices of Duke, the constroction program of 
Duke and the interest charges incurred as expenses of Duke. 

The parties requested and vere granted leave to file 
briefs 30 days after the malling of transcripts. The final 
volume of transcripts were mailed on October 28, 1971, and 
all briefs were filed and received by the commission on or 
before November 29, 1971. 

DIGEST OP TEST I~O NY 

The rate schedules of Duke in effect Upon the filing of 
this Application vere established in Docket No. E-7, 
sub 120, by order of February 12, 1971. 

Based on the test year in this Docket, both Dulte and the 
Commission's Staff made separations of Duke 1 s operations 
between the North Carolina and South Carolina jurisdictions 
and separations between Duke •s sales for resale (nvholesale11 

operations) in Horth Carolina and its other customers 
("retailn operations) in Roeth Carolina. R'hile Duke• s and 
the Staff's methods are not identical, the results of the 
tvo methods do not differ in material respects. 

such items as revenuef!, plant specifically located and 
serving 'only customers in one state or serving only 
11vholesale11 customers, and/or expenses :1.ssocia tei vith 
providing service in one state or to wholesale customers can 
be specifically assigne_d to a juriSdiction for the purpose 
0£ eliminating all revenues, plant and expenses not properly 
includable in the Horth Carolina retail operations of Duke 
over vhich this commission has jurisdiction. However, 
because of DuJce • s necessarily large investment in 
transmission and production, plant capacity which jointly 
serves its entire system by means o'f a network of high 
Voltage transmission lines, a majority of its plant 
investment and associated production and related plant 
expense must be apportioned on the basis of various 
allocation factors. Both the staff and Duke proceeded b1y 
first classifying the primary plant and expense accounts to 



RATES 167 

Demand, Energy, atid Customer related categories. In 
developing allocation factors for these three categories, 
the Staff and Duke differed regarding the most appropriate 
method for arriving at demand related allocation factors. 
The size of the required prod action and transmission plant 
being dictated to a very large degree by the demand upon 
the system, the demand related factor is most significant in 
arriving at the amount of 1oi·nt plant to be .assigned to each 
jurisdiction. 

The Staff followed the "Coincident Peak Responsibility" 
procedure vhile nuke used the "l!a1:imum Nori-coincident" 
method for developing demand related allocation factors. 
The Sta ff, using its allocation methods together vith 
various standard accounting adjustments, arrived at an 
original cost investment in gross plant devoted to North 
Carolina retail operations of $1,094,666,000. Duke arrived 
at a substantially similar figure of $1,093,q69,000. 

Duke's total operations in North Carolina and South 
Carolina (both wholesale and retail} for the test period 
ended Hay 31, 1971, before adjustments, show gross operating 
revenues of $415,349,71J1, operating expenses of 
$343,685,573, vith net operating income of $71,664,168. 
Total gross system investment in electric plant in service 
(Horth Carolina and south Carolina) was $1,723,072,528. 
After deducting accumulated depreciation and contributions 
in aid of construction and other standard adjustments, net 
investment in system electric plant was $1,198,967,273. The 
Commission Staff audit report indiCates a total company 
system-wide rate of return ot 5.491 on net investment 
(including working capital as adjusted by the Staff). Staff 
Peele Exhibit No. 1, .Schedule 1, Col. 1. 

The North Carolina retail operations of Duke, which are 
the only services involved in this Docket, computed by 
separation of south Carolina business and wholesale business 
in North Carolina, produces the following operating data on 
Duke's North Carolina retail operations during the test 
pet:iod, at the rates then in effect: Operating expenses of 
$222,564, ODO; Net operating income $53,918,000; Original 
cost of gross plant in service allocated to North Carolina 
retail service $1,094,666,000; Reserve for depreciation of 
$321,. 644, ODO; contributions to construction of $11,805, ODO; 
illowance .for working capital of S61,. 770,000; Net plant 
$829,988,.000; Return of 6.501 on net investment in utility 
plant in service. (See Table herein, rates of return, 
post). 

The rate increases sought in the Application,. would 
apparently produce additional revenue on North Carolina 
retail business of SJ0,884,000 for the test period. The 
addition of this revenue under the proposed rates would 
result in a net operating income of $68,108,000, for a rate 
of return of 8. 2111 on adjusted net investment in plant in 
service of $826,788 ,ODO at the end of the test period. 



168 ELECTRICITY 

The above oPerating statistics include many adjustments 
recogniZed in utility rate-making as hereinafter discussed 
and as further revealed in the testimony of the various 
expert witnesses and the exhibits offered into evidence at 
the public hearing. The figures used are principally the 
result of the commission Staff :1.ud.it. There is no 
substantial disagreement between any of the parties as to 
the actual revenues of Duke, the actual systel!l expenses of 
Duke, or the actual system investment in plant of Duke 
during the test period, and only minor differences as to the 
allocated expenses and plant investment in North Carolina 
retail service. These basic figures are not controverted by 
any evidence of record. The Commission Staff conducted an 
audit of the Company's books and confir.11.ed the actual 
figures, as described. · 

T lie vario1.1s differences in the conclusions of the expert 
witnesses of Duke and the Commission staff tesult entirely 
from differences in allocation; accounting and economic 
adjustments to the actual figures, pursuant to differences 
in opinion as to standard allocation methods, utility rate­
making practices, and recognized utility accounting 
practices, to arrive at North Carolina retail service. The 
record presents differences of opinion as to the proformed 
operating statistics of Duke after such adjustments and the 
actual accounting data designed to establish a standard. test 
year of operations for rate-making purposes. Adjustments, 
projected by the witnesses, include adjustments to bring 
forward known increases in revenues and expenses subseguen t 
to the test period for nprobable future revenues and 
expenses" under G.S. 62-133(c);• contracted wage increases; 
and accounting adjustments for deferred taxes, amortization 
of taxes, rent on combustion turbines, marketing advertising 
expense, contributions to construction, deferred tax credit, 
cash working capital, materials and supplies, and Federal 
and State tax accruals. 

All of the various adj~stments by the vari'ous expert 
witnesses are a·mply set forth in the testimony and exhibits 
of the witnesses as shown in the record herein, and all have 
been thoroughly considered by the Commission in arriving at 
its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Lav therefrom, as 
hereinafter set forth. 

PAIR VALUE EV I DENCE 

G.S. 62-133 provides that the Commission shall ascertain 
the fair value of the plant in service at the end of the 
test period, considering original cost, replacement cost 
(which may be based upon trended cost), and any other 
factors relevant to the present fair value of the property, 
and following the determination of fair value, fix a rate of 
return on the fair value of the property as will enable the 
ntility by. sound management to produce a fair profit (to 
Duke's stockholders), "consideri!!g £llig!n.g ~~nomie: 
conditions and other factors M they then exist, to maintain 
its facilities and service in accordance wi,th the reasonable 



RATES 169 

requirements of its customers in the i!ll~itoI~ ~I~[ 1U. 
its franchj.se. and to compete in the market for g_~pital 
funds on terms vhich are reasonable and which are fair !.2 
its customers and to existin.g investors". G.5. 62-133. 

The first factor prescribed .bY the statute in determining 
fair value, the original cost (less depreciation) of Duke's 
investment in plant is not disputed. There is no 
substantial dispute as to the retail allocations of that 
portion of the plant devoted to North Carolina retail 
service. The original cost gross plant in service, as 
computed by the Staff to be $1,09ll,666,000, is not disputed 
by the intervenors, and is substantially in harmony vith the 
allocations made by Duke to North Cai:olina gross retail 
plant of $1,093,469,000. T~e depreciation allowance vas 
audited by the Commission staff, and the depreciation rates 
used do not require adjustments. Depreciation allocated to 
Horth Carolina retail business amounted to $321,644.000, and 
after standclrd adj,nstments for the test period, resulted in 
net original cost of plant of $829,988,000. 

Du);e offered expert testimony and exhibits as to the fair 
value of the plant. Taking the fair value plant determined 
reasonable by the Commission in Docket No. E-7, Sub'120. the 
company has added plant put in service through P!ay 31, 1971. 
at original cost. By this method Duke determined the fair 
value of the plant to be $911,967,000. 

ELECTRIC HEATING 

!'tr. Douglas Booth, Duke Vice President for retail 
operations, testified in regard to promotion of all-electric 
homes that the company had reduced its advertising expenses 
as vell as overall sales expenses. In 1965, its total sales 
expense vas 1.191 of revenue, 1. 12i in 1969, and 1.021 in 
1970.. !!Ir. Booth testified that Duke vas either lowest or 
next to the lovest in the entire southeast in terms of sales 
expenses as a percentage of revenues. The advertising 
expense for the test year ended !'lay 31, 1972, vas $ll92,224 
or 58.38% lover than the 1969 test year in Docket No. E-7, 
Sab 120. 

Duke niaintained that "the only significant promotional 
activity which ve are currently carrying on, even to a 
limited degree, is designed to maintain the almost perfect 
winter and summer load balance ••• " !'Ir. Booth testified that 
plant utilization. is the key in any business where large 
investments are involved and introduced various figures 
shoving the balance of summer and winter peaks in past 
years. 

!'Ir. Booth emphasized that, without the electric heating 
load which had been connected. since Duke started its 
electric heat promotion in 1957, the economic burden on the 
Company and its ratepayers would have been substantial. 
Duke predicts that, even with successful promotion of 



170 l!LECTRICITY 

electric heating, the summer peak vill predominate in the 
years after 1975. 

ttr. Booth introduced the results of a nuke survey which 
sho11ed that 35.8'.< of all non-electrically heated homes had 
air conditioning, while 37.6% of electrically heated homes 
had air conditioning, a difference of only 1.0,. He 
indicated th·at the saturation of air conditioning then in 
both types of homes vas practically the same. 

nuke has in its RA rates a requirement that heat loss not 
exceed eleven watts per square foot. Duke contends that 
insulation in the amounts required to achieve the heat 
losses set forth in company restrictions ace not normally 
installed in homes heated vith other fuels. 

nr. Booth introduced data to shov that Duke's load factor 
had increased in the last fev years at an average increase 
of 0.79% per year to 66.56% in 1970 which was one of the 
highest ~oad factors in· the south and the nation. Duke 
contends that its electric heating program was the major 
factor in improving the system load factor. Mr. Booth 
testified that, for any percentage decrease in system load 
factor, there would be a slightly higher increase in rates 
needed. 

Mr. Booth testified that he believed it absolutely 
essential that Duke, Power Company continue promoting 
electric heat for the foreseeable future in order to offset 
growth in summer peak over which Duke has no control. 

!!r. Booth concluded that "In order to serve these 
customers and to maintain a reasonable rate of return with 
the smallest possible rate increases, it is imperative that 
Duke Power Company be free to promote the off-peak use of 
electricity. n 

CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

Mr.. earl Horn, Jr .. , Duke President, testified that the 
peak demands on tlie Duke Power company system vere 3,826 MW 
{mega vatts) in 1965,, 4,4£10 !'IH in 1966, tl,579 av in 1967, 
5,364 f!W in 1968, 5,614 !'Hf in 1969 and 6,284 Mil in 1970. lfe 
furtber testified that the peak for 1971 to date vas 6,622 
~W on August 6, and that the system was currently estimating 
an annual growth in peak demand of 91 through 1975. The 
projections vere 7,005 ftW for 1971, 7,651 MW for 1972, 8,347 
l!W for 1973, 9,101 !HJ for 197Q and 9,917 MW for 1975. The 
present total capability of the Company's generating 
facilities is 7" 035, 789 KW (kilowatts) consisting of ten 
steam electric plants, vith a capability of 5,652,225 KW, 
twenty-seven hydro-electric p1ants with a capability of 
1,002,564 KV, and twenty internal combusti·on turbines vith a 
capability of 381,-000 KW. The Company has also enterea. into 
an agreement to purchase 288,000 KV of additional capacity 
during the summer of 1971. f!r. Horn stated that Duke 



171 

expects its annual growth in demand to be slightly over 9j 
through 1975. 

l'lr.. Horn disclosed a p~ogram for construction of 
aaditional qenerating capacity in the Duke system of such 
substantial size as to require Duke to compete in the 
capital market for funds necessary for the construction 
program. ~T. Horn testified that, to meet expected demands, 
S, 840,700 KW of net generating capacity is nov under 
construction, which includes the three Oconee nuclea_r uni ts, 
each 886,300 K'A'; the Cliffside No. 5 coal fired unit, 
590,LlOO KW; Jocassee 1 and 2 hydro-electric pumped storage 
units, each 152,000 KW; and two coal fired units at Belews 
Creek, ·each 1,143,200 Kff. These are to be completed and 
brought into service by the end of 1975, at a cost of 
approximately one billion dollars. This does not include 
the proposed 2,300 megawatt l!cGuire Nuclear station units 
scheduled for service in 1975 ana 1977 at an estimated cost 
of about $500,000,000. This program more than doubles the 
present generating capacity and the. present plant 
investment. The basic generating stations are already 
planned, with one or more plants being completed each year 
through 1977, and with either planning or construction money 
required for all plants at various 3tages during each year. 
Interruption of the construction program because of 
inadequate funding would produce delays in meeting the 
estimated electric demand. The company's ability to 
maintain adequate service to the public is dependent upon 
completion of this construction program as planned. 

l!r. Horn testifiea that, from nov through 1973, about 27% 
of the money for the construction program will come from 
retained earnings and provisions for depreciation, vith the 
remaining 73% to be raised thro11gh the sale of nev 
securities to the public, principally first mortgage bonds 
and common stock. 

Mr. Horn further testified that the present outstanding 
bonds of the company contain requirements that no nev bonds 
shall he issued if the earnings of the company do not cover 
the interest requirements of the bonds at least tvo times 
before income taxes. The times interest coverage re':::ord of 
the company dec1ined from 6.07 times interest in 1965 to 
3.13 times interest at the end of the test period of Duke!s 
preceding rate case, December 30, 1969 (Docket Ho. E-7, 
Sub 120). The Duke testimony contends that the interest 
coverage as computed in the manner required by the bond 
indenture vas only 2. 1 times the interest on bonds already 
outstanding fo·r the twelve months ended l'la y 31, 1971 (the 
test period)• Duke's evidence further contends that under 
the method of computation of earnings coverage of fixed 
charges reguired by the Securities and Exchange commission 
in a registration statement, Duke's coverages have declined 
to 1.93 times at the end of 1:he test period, May 31, 1971. 



172 ELECTRICITY 

FUEL 

Since the increased cost of fuel has been the major factor 
which has caused the decline in net income of Duke Power 
company, both the company ana the Staff presented fuel 
witnesses. 

Testimony of Applicant's Fuel Witness 

'ifilliam T. Robertson, Jr., t!anager of fuel purchases for 
Duke's purchasing agent subsidiary, testified as to the 
quantities and prices of fossil fuels purchased for Duke 
Paver Company. ~r. Robertson presented exhibits and 
testimo~y to show the increases in fuel costs experienced by 
Duke and the anticipated fuel costs for Duke in· the near 
future.. · 

rlr. Robertson testified that in 1970 the company consumed 
13 million tons of coal at a cost of $124.6 million, 73 
million gallons of No. 2 fuel oil at a cost of $7.9 mi.llion 
and 20.9 billion cubic feet of natural gas at a cost of $7. B 
million. Mr. Robertson cited the 1969 consumption of 11.9 
million tons of coal at a cost of $86.4 million, 31.1 
million gallons of No .. 2 oil at a cost of $3.25 million and 
7 .. 5 bil"l.ion cubic feet of natural gas at a cost of $2. 6 
million to demonstrate the magnitude of Dute•s fuel cost 
increase. 

Mr. Robertson testified that for the first six 
1971, the n As Purchasecl. 11 fuel costs for Dute in 
million BTU (¢/ABTO) vere: 

QJ. 26 Q4.14 

l!J!.. 2. ill 

82. 05. 

months of 
cents per 

nr. Robertson predicted that these prices would remain 
essentially constant until October 1971 when the cost of 
coal would increase approximately 4¢/RBTO due to a 
renegotiation of the United P!ine Workers of America 
Con tract. Hr. Robertson emphasizea that t be 4 it/HBTU 
increase that he predicted included only wage and welfare 
fund increases; it did not include increases for (a) mine 
safety laws, (b) transportation cost increases, 
(c) legislative controls on surface (strip) mining, or 
(d) incceasing taxes and 111a terials -costs. Mr. Robertson 
called attention to .the fact that the commiSsion Staff filed 
a report on the accuracy of Duke's fuel cost predictions 
that shoved that Duke's largest error in fuel cost 
predictions since 1q6s was ei in 1970 and this prediction 
was too lov. Hr. Robertson, through testimony and eEhibits, 
showed that Duke's fuel cost increase compared favorably 
vith other east coast utilities and industries. 

Mr. Robertson testified that increased exports of coal and 
lower productivity per man-day decreased the supply of coal 
in relation to demand in Districts 7 and B. Hr. Robertson 



RATES 173 

stated that mine safety lavs had caused the proauctivi ty per 
man-day to decrease to 15 tons per day, vith no 
technological improvements evident to increase productivity 
in the immediate future. 

Hr. Robertson summarized his testimony by stating, "The 
fundamental conditions conducive to continuing high prices 
and costs from Districts 7 and 8 are: high levels of demand, 
constraints on supply and no change, or declining 
productivity, all of which are expected to continue 
indefinitely.. In addition, the expiration of the UHVA 
contract at. the end of September will, in all probability, 
result in a nev contract providing substantial increases in 
wages and benefits. The enforcement of the mine safety 
laws, shortages• of skilled 111anpover and the absence of any 
prospects for significant technological improvement all 
indicate further and continued increase in the cost and 
price of coal. n 

Under cross-examination by Ar. Hipp, l'!r .. Robertson pointed 
out that regardless of the time of renegotiation of 
contracts, price increases due to the ne-v Ul'l'ilA. contract 
would be eEfective at the time of the Ul'IWA contract 
settlement.. Mr. Robertson admitted that his labor and 
vel fare cost increase in coal price did not consider 
competition holding dovn the costs because nuke has 
approximately 90 percent of its coal under contract. Under 
questions from Mr. Hipp, Mr. Robertson admitted that some of 
the industrial coal referred to in his direct testimony was 
not necessarily utility grade coal,, but a premium grade 
coal. 

Under cross-examination by !'Ir. Benoy, Mr. Robertson 
testified that Duke considers acceptance of all coal under 
contract to be an obligation, regardless of spot market 
conditions. Mr. Robertson also stated that Duke had sued 
some of its contractors for non-delivery, but £elt they had 
no Eubstantial case against other contractors. Mr. 
Fobertson admitted that coal not delivered under contract 
had to be replaced by purchases in the spot market at spot 
market prices. l'lr. Robertson stated that he did not 
consider any impact fro~ the price and vage freeze in his 
testimony or exhibits. 

Testimony of Staff Fuel Witnesses 

~r. Paul Pahey, Commission Staff coal consultant, 
testified th"lt there was a rapid increase in the price of 
coal in 1970, with the increase reaching its peak late in 
the year. Kr. Fahey stated that some of the increase vas 
due to an apparf'!!nt willingness on the part of the buyers to 
pay any price, reasonable or unreasonable, because most 
large users of industLial coal vere having difficulty in 
maintaining an adequate supply. Kr. Fahey testified that 
the problem . started in 1969 vhen mininq production did not 
equal consumption by users; however, the large demand for 
coal at very high prices in 1970 resulted in some increase 



ELECTRICITY 

in production and prices began to firm up, and even 
decrease, and substantial quantities of coal Vere available 
by tbe spring of 1971. 

In regard to Duke Power company, Hr. Pahey testified that 
he had examined its records and found the language of the 
coal contt"acts vritten prior to 1971, 11 leaves something to 
be desired." Hr. Fahey stated that contracts vritten in 
1971 contain improved provisions for price escalation due to 
labor increases because in the new contracts the Seller must 
share in t·he cost increases. l'lr. Pahey testified that nuke 
purchases about Q6~ of its coal from District B and that 
during the fiscal year 1971, the Tennessee Valley Authority 
purchased coal from District 8 at an average of 41.34t/RBTU 
(when adjusted to Duke's freight rate), 1.92it,'!BTU or 4-5,; 
less than the cost reported by ftr. Robertson for the first 
six months of 1971. Furthermore, Hr. Fahey stated that coal 
was available from District 8 at lover prices-, because he, 
vhile acting as a consultant for South Carolina Public 
Service Authority (SCPS~), purchased a substantial amount of 
coal (37,000 tons) using competitive bidding procedures that 
could have been delivered to Duke for 39.1Jt/!BTU. 

~r. Fahey testified that Duke sh~uld project 
of no greater than 45.25t/HBTU. "r. Fahey 
reasons for projecting a price lover than ftr. 
projected price: 

a coal cost 
gave three 
Robertson's 

(1) Hr. Fahey considered President Nixon's vage and price 
fceeze order; 

(2) Hr. Fahey employed productivities found in Duke Pover 
Contracts of 35-20 tons per man-day instead of the 15 
tons per man-day used by l'lr. Robertson when 
calculating wage increase effects on coal cost; and 

(3) Because of the increase of nuclear electric 
genera ting plants, l'!r •. Pabey considered competition 
in the coal industry to be increasing, resulting in a 
softening of prices. 

~r. Fahey summarized his testimony by stating, "I believe 
the language of the purchase contracts can be improved -i:o 
the advantage of Mill-Power Supply company and Dake Paver 
Company. Among the rights which should be reserved to the 
Duyer are the right to reject coal vhich does not reasonably 
comply vith the purchase specifications and the right to buy 
coal for the Seller's account to make up deficiencies in 
performance vhicb are not e:rcusable under the terms of the 
contract. The price adjustment for·mula used in contracts 
issued in 1971 should be enlarged and adopted as a standard 
for all con tracts in the future. Provision should be 
included to limit price adjustments using the man-day 
productivity, supply cost, and other cost factors existing 
at the time the contract vas made. The Buyer should not 
bear the total burden of all future cost changes. The 
Seller should assume part of the risks. A greater element 



RATES 175 

of competition should be helpful in maintaining reasonable 
prices for coal." 

several points were brought out in l!r. Benoy•s cross­
examination of !'Ir. Fahey. Mr. Fahey stated that he did not 
helieve that 1970 auctioneering and failure? to deliver 
would exist in 1972. Hr. Fahey also stated that tlie T,VA has 
been successful in keeping down coal prices by open 
competition .and tba t the cost to the TVA for all .coal 
procurement services is 1.6t;ton of co·a1 purchased. !'Ir. 
Fahey stated that the TVA's bidding system is open and 
bidders and prices are disclosed; furthermore, all long-term 
contracts guaranteed vith a performance bond. Kr. Fahey 
testified that SCPSA's bids put out in December of last year 
an a June of this year brought responses from some of Duke's 
suppliers in each case. ftr. Fahey stated he believes that 
competition, at the same time, with the same lot of coal, 
should ·result in better pr_ices, even with a system less 
rigid than TVA 1 s system. He further stated that the 
introduction of such a system vould cost Duke very little, 
and a one cent per ton reduction would save_ Duke $150,000. 

During cross-examination of Mr. Pahey by Mr. Griffith,. 
several points vere discussea. Mr. Pabey admitted that the 
coal burned by the TVA· did not necessarily meet the sulfur 
content requirements of the State of North Carolina. nr. 
Fahey stated that the TVA ovns coal reserves which it leases 
to contractors who mine the· coal for TVA. rtr. Fahey 
testified that the SCPSA bidding results were not made 
public, only SCPSA arid the successful bidders know the 
results of the bidding. ~r. Fahey admitted that SCPSA 
purchased coal on contract at 23. 32¢/l'IBTU at the mines and 
that Duke bOught 9ver 212,000 tons or 21% of its spot coal 
during Hay through September below the SCPSA contract price 
of 23.32¢/l'IBTU. Mr. Fahey testified that the TVA did no 
better than Duke during the 1970 "coal crisisri; however, he 
aaded that TVA\ did better at other times. !r. ,Fahey 
admitted that he allowed no increase for taxation in his 
price estimate of 45.25¢/PIBTU. !r. Fahey testified that he 
did not believe that there is a real. possibility that strip 
mining will be abolished; however, there could possibly be 
stricter land restoration enforcement. He stated that .this 
stricter enforcement of land restoration shoald cost less 
than 1011!!/ton. l'lr. Pabey admitted that Duke's consumers pay 
an average of 1.73-1.7Qt/kilowatt hour (¢/KWR) while the 
national average is 2.05¢/KVH; however, he added that the 
TVA. 1 s average is 1. 22t/KVH. 

Robert K. Koger, Director of Engineering for the 
commission staff, testified that Dulce Paver company's 
conversion to a larger percentage of generation by nuclear 
units over the next fev years will result in significant 
unit cost reductions in production expenses. During 1972, 
the effects of the start-uP of the Oconee Nuclear Plant 
cannot be precisely determined due to uncertainties over the 
operation of the unit. 



176 ELECTBICITT 

Andrev w. Williams, commission Staff Engineer, testified 
t'hat if the Oconee Nuclear Unit I comes in as scheduled on 
March 1, 1972, and achieves a 701 load facto~, the 
production expense for 1972, allocated to Horth Carolina 
retail, will increase over the test year production expense 
by $5., 845,459 if Duke• s coal cost pre.diction is assumed or 
vill increase over the test year production expense by 
SS0,95Q if Rr. Fahey•s coal cost prediction is assumed. ftr. 
Williams further stated that if Oconee I achieves a 90, load 
factor, then the production expense for 1972, allocated to 
North Carolina retail, vill increase over test year 
production expense by $1,445,059 if Duke's fuel cost 
prediction is assumed or vill decrease below the test year 
production expense by $4,202,698 if !r. Pahey•s coal cost 
prediction is assumed. 

Testimony of Applicant•s Rebuttal Ritness 

Austin. c. Thies, Duke Vice President of Production and 
Transmission, offered rebuttal testimony concerning the 
direct testimony of er. Robert K. Koger and ftr. Andrev.W. 
Williams. ~r. Thies stated the 90% load factor for Oconee 
Nuclear unit I in 1972 is not a reasonable assumption. Re 

• stated that Duke Pover Company has experienced delays at 
Oconee and vill continue to experience delays as the result 
of "normal" start-up and shakedown problems vhich are 
connected vith any large plant. 

~r. Thies further testified that the 901 load factor 
furnished by Duke to the Staff had been prepared in the fall 
of 1970. Since that time, Hr. Thies stated that the most 
optimistic commercial operation date for Oconee Unit I bad 
been changed from January 1, 1972, to March 1, 1972. The 
change was the result of actual delays experienced at Oconee 
and did not consider the effect of any further delay beca\lse 
of the new ABC licensing regulations. 

ftr. Thies offered as an exhibit a list of the twelve 
largest nuclear power plants in operation at the end of 
1970. The exhibit shovs the load factor of each by year of 
operation. The exhibit also shows that the average load 
factor of the twelve plants wa·s 20.5,C for the first year of 
operation and 32.251 for the first tvo years of operation. 

In reply to a question concerning the "Calvert Cliffs" 
decision, (£~J~g!! Cliff§ Coordinating ~fil~., !Il£., g! tl y. 
A!QmfC En~z Com~., _US App DC_, __ F2d __ , 91 PUR 3d 12, 
1971), Mr. Thies testified that this decision could further 
delay the operation dates of Oconee Units I and II. Mr. 
Thies introduced an exhibit showing that under the most 
favorable conditions, full load cannot be reached before mid 
April 1972, and a more likely date, which allovs for some 
administrative delays, is mid June 1972. Hr. Thies further 
stated that each day's delay on Oconee Unit I can raise 
Duke's cost from $100,000 to over $200,000, depending upon 
the season of the year. 



RATES 177 

!r. Thies gave the present problem of vibration in a 
primary coolant pump nuke was experiencing at Oconee I as an 
example of the lcinds of delays which nuclear plants 
experience. He stated that this problem was expected to 
delay Oconee I from three to ten weeks. He· statea that. if 
the load factor on Oconee Unit I dropped to 50% in 1972, the 
fuel costs would rise by approximately !9 million over Plr. 
William's study. 

Hr. Thies testified that decreased availability of natural 
gas could cause the total genera ting expenses to be greater 
than data in nr. ffilliams• study indicates. 

In answer to questions about the possible gas shortage, 
ffr. Thies testified that fuel costs fat 1972 would rise by 
approximate.ly $7 millioti over Mr. Williams' study if there 
vere no gas available during 1972. 

INTEREST CHARGES 

Duke prese(!.ted vo11lminotis testimony and exhibits relating. 
to the cost of senior debt capital, including. the testimony 
of its President, Carl Horn, Jr.; its Financial Vice 
President and Treasurer, R. E. Frazier; and its expert 
Utility Financing consultant, ff. Truslow !:lyde, Jr. 

The Commission•s staff presented testimoriy (and related 
exhibits) on these matters from its consultant, David A. 
Kosh, a recognized public utility consultant and expert in 
public utility financing. 

Testi'lliony and exhibits of tbesa vitnesses reflect the 
following factual data and information: 

Interest rates on long-term debt have risen steadily from 
1968 through July 1970 and have since declined slightly up 
to the present time. Duke, for example, sold bonds with the 
following stated interest rates: 

February 1968 - 6-3/8% 
February 1969 - 7% 
September 1969 - B~ 

March 1970 - 8-1/2J 
August 1970 - 8-5/81' 
Karch 1971 - 7-1/2~ 

These rising interest rates., at a time when Duke's capital 
regn-irements have been unusually heavy due to its large 
construction programs., have caused the imbedded cost of 
Duke's long-term debt to increase from 5.12% at December 
1969 to 6.01% at Ray 31., 1971., the end o.f the test year in 
this proceeding. This increase in the imbedded cost of 
long-term debt requires over $5,000,000 in additional annual 
interest charges, based on Duke's test year capital 
structure, allocated to its North Carolina retail business. 

Duke• s total interest charges including long- and short­
term debt on an annualized basis vere $61,002, 663 for the 
test year, with $38,851,986 of this total being allocated to 
the North Carolina retail operations. 



178 ELECTRICITY 

Under, Duke's Bond Trust Indenture (Section 2.03}, 
additional First and Refunding !'lortgage ·Bonds may not be 
issued unless its "available net earnings" (which means net 
earnings before income taxes) for 12 consecutive calendar 
months within the 15 calendar months immediately preceding 
the first day of the calendar month in which delivery of the 
additional bonds are made to the Trustee, shall have been 
equal to at least twice the amount of the annual interest 
charges on all first mortgage bonds outstanding plus the 
additional bonds proposed to be issued. The amount of 
earnings available to cover fixed charges is computed before 
income taxes because interest charges are an allowable 
eXpense before income taxes are computed. Based on the test 
year operations and after accounting and pro forma 
adjustments, the interest charges coverage ratio computed 
before income taxes was 2.33 times at the present level 
rates and will be 2.90 times after the increase in rates 
herein approved. The interest charges u·sed in computing 
these ratios include all long- and short-term interest 
charges annualized. 

These interest charges coverage ratios are much smaller 
than prevailed prior to 1968 vhen interest rates vere much 
lower than presently exist. nuch expert financial testimony 
vas presented in this hearing as to the weight the 
commission should give to the interest charges coverage 
ratio. Duke's witnesses favored a ratio considerably.higher 
than the bond indenture of two· times, contending that a 
higher ratio vould protect Duke's bond rating and thereby 
cause the interest rates on its future bond sales to be 
lover than would prevail if earnings were only sufficient to 
provide the lover or minimum bond indenture coverage ratio. 
Hr. Kosh, on the other hand, argued that so long as the 
coverage ratio met the bond indenture ratio, Duke could 
attract its long-term debt capital at reasonable and 
comp~titive interest rates. 

Data presented by all the cost-of-money witnesses show 
that Duke's interest coverage ratios have declined from pre-
1968 levels but to no greater extent than other utilities 
and non-utility companies· which have maintained similar 
capital structures and have had similar large long-term debt 
capital requirements during the 1968-1971 period of 
increasing high interest rate levels.. Staff rate of return 
witness Kosh contended that the additional revenue dollars 
which would be required to maintain pre-1968 coverage ratios 
during this period of high interest rates and heavy demand 
by Duke for long-term debt capital would be more costly to 
the ratepayer than would be the higher interest cost that 
might result if Duke's bond ratings were to be slightly 
lowered .. Actual bond sales by nuke during the 1968-1971 
period show that Duke has remained competitive in its 
ability to attract long-term capital. 



RATES 179 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

The expert witnesses testifying on rate of return and 
finances of Duke have expressed differences of opinion as to 
a fair rate of return on equity to provide a fair profit for 
stockholders under this requirement, varying from the 
opinion of ~r. Hyde as Duke's outside ecoDomic expert as 
15%; and l"!r. Kosh for the commission Staff as 11.251. 

Each of the experts• opinions is based upon studies and 
opinions as to Duke's needs to attract capital required in 
the market and secure funds for the construction program on 
a basis fair to the customers and to its existing investors. 
G.S. 62-133 (b) (4). 

STATUS OF COST OF SERVICE STUDIES 

By Order entered in the prior rate proceeding, Docket Ho. 
E-7, Sub 120, on August 18, 1970, Duke was required to 
proceed with cost of service studies and meter-hour 
consumption studies to provide the basis for a review of the 
rate qroupings and rate classifications assigned to the 
various classes of customers. The final o·rder in Docket Ho. 
E-7, Sub 120, provided that the rates fixed in that 
proceeding should remain in effect "for no longer than the 
completion of Duke's cost of service studies and until 
investigation and Order of the com.mission determining the 
effect of said studies on the rates of Duke, as a factor 
affecting the reasonableness of said rates, after notice and 
hearing on the results of such cost of service studies". 
Duke filed said cost of service studies· vith the Commission 
on: December 30, 1971, consisting of a voluminous compilation 
of data and statistics from said hour-meter readings on all 
classes of customers. The studies reveal the need for 
extensive analysis, review and study to determine the 
validity of the methods and samples utili:zed, and notice and 
hearing prior to any final determination by the commission 
as to the effect of said studies on the determination as to 
the justness and reasonableness of Duke's · rate 
classifications. The Order in Docket No. E-7 • Sub 120, 
requires that notice be given of said cost of service 
studies and an opportunity to be heard in connection vith 
said cost of service studies. The studies were required by 
Order in Docket No. E-7. Sub 120, and vere not completed and 
filed at the time of the public hearing herein and are not a 
part of the formal record in this proceeding. The 
commission concludes that this proceeding should be 
determined on the basis of the present record, notice and 
hearing, and that the said cost of service studies should be 
madE the subject of separate proceedings vith adequate 
notice and opportunity to be heard to all parties vho .might 
be affected thereby. 

Based upon 
testimony and 
the tolloving 

all of the evidence of record, including the 
exhibits of ail parties, the commission makes 



180 ELECTRICITY 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Duke Pover company is duly organized as a public 
utility company under the laws of North Carolina, holding a 
franchise from the Utilities Commission to furnish electric 
power in a major portion of the state of North Carolina 
under rates and service regulated by the Utilities 
commission as provided in Chapter 62 of the General 
Statutes. 

~- Duke's original cost investment in utility plant 
dedicated to service of its North Carolina retail customers 
as of Play 31, 1q11, (end of test-period year) is in the sum 
of $1,.094,666, 219. To be deducted from .. said original cost 
investment is allowed depreciation in the sum of 
$321,644,qgq, and contributions in aid of construction 
received by Duke in the sum of $4,805,000, leaving a net 
original cost investment [as contemplated by the provisions 
of G.S. 62-133 (bJ (1) Jin the sum·of $768,217,000. 

3. Duke's working 
original cost component 
follows: 

capital allowance, 
of its rate base, 

(a) Working Capital, based upon 45 days 
operations and maintenance expense: 

(b) Haterials and Supplies: 
Sub Total 

(c) Less ?ederal Income Tax Accruals Of: 
Balance 

(d) Less State Income Tax Accruals of: 
Balance 

to be added the 
is computed as 

$27,000,000 
_TI..:l.62,00Q. 
$64,562,000 

2,026.000 
$62,536,000 

__ 169,000 
$61,767,000 

CJ. The balance of $61,767,000 set forth immediately 
above should be added to Duke •s original cost of plant, 
resulting in a total net original cost Of plant in service 
at the end of the test year of $829,988,000 .. 

5. Pursuant to the decision of the North Carolina 
Supreme court in the Lee Telephone company case, ~it~ Qf 
North Carolina ex rel Utilities Commi,ssj.ori, et als, vs. 
!!organ, 277 NC 255 (1970), ve have not included in Duke's 
plant in service any sums expended or recorded on Duke's 
boo ks for plant under construction or for plant held for 
future use. 

6.. In the commission's Order in Docket No. E-7, Sub 120, 
Duke's most recent general ra.te case, ve found the fair 
value of Duke's plant in service dedicated to North Carolina 
retail business to be $735,000,000 as of December 31, 1969 .. 
~e find here that Duke has added nev plant betveen December 
31, 1969, and !!ay 31, 1971, (end ·of test year), of a fair 
value Of $176,871,000 .. Having considered the original cost 
of said plant, less reasonable depreciation, and having 
considered replacement costs determined by trending original 



BATES 

cost to current cost levels, and by 
condition, design and usefulness of said 
fair value of said plant as of rtay 
$910,263,000. 

considering 
plant, ve find 
31, •1971, to 

181 

the 
the 

be 

7. That Duke's fuel mixture will not be shifting toward 
a substantial nuclear component within the probable future 
expense period considered in this order, and its coal cost 
should not be higher than those experienced during the test 
year, and the Commission finds that QS.67 cents per million 
BTU to be a reasonable fuel expense to Duke to be used in 
computing its probable future operating expenses. 

B. That Duke's revenue under present rates on an 
annualized basis for customers served at the end of the test 
period for North Carolina retail service and after 
accounting and pro forma adjustments was $276,482,000. The 
reasonable operating expenses (exclusive of taxes} of Duke 
during the test period, using the actual average cost of 
fuel of 45.67 cents per million BTU, are t150,494,014., The 
operating revenues of $276,IJ82,000 includes $8,StJl,893 
representing a growth factor during the test period based on 
the customers added during the year. The growth factor is a 
method of annualizing the revenue from customers served at 
the end of the test period. The net opera ting income for 
return at the end of the "test period, using the actual 
average fuel cost of 45 .67 cent per million BTU, and after 
accounting and pro forma adjustments, vas $53,918,000, 
giving a rate of return on the ·net original cost of .plant 
less depreciation of 6.50%, and a return on equity of 8.88% 
and a rate of return on the fair value of ouke • s property in 
service of 5.92~. such rate of return is found insufficient 
to provide a fair profit to Duke's stockholders considering 
changing economic conditions, and is insufficient to allow 
Dulce to compete in the market for capital funds on terms 
which are reasonable and fair to its customers and existing 
investors. 

9. That taking. the fair value of Duke's rate base as 
found by the Commission in its order of February 12, 1971, 
in Docket No. E-7, Sub 120, for a test period ending 
December 31, 1969, of $735,096,000, and adding nev plant put 
in service through - May 31, 1971, of $176,871,000, gives a 
recently found fair value, plus additions of $911 ,967,ooo. 

1 O. That the Commission finds that the fair value of 
Duke's utility property in North. c·arolina, considering 
original cost less·depreciation and considering replacement 
cost determined by trending original cost to current cost 
levels and considering the condition of ·the property and the 
outmoded design of some of the olde~ plants, is 
$910,263 ,ooo. 

11 .. That the actual.investment currently consumed through 
reasonable actual depreciation during the test period was 
$33,915,000. 



182 ELECTRICITY 

12. That the net operating income for return at ·the end 
of the test period at the fuel cost of 45.67 cents per 
million BTU vas .t53,918,000, giving a rate of return on the 
net original cost of plant less depreciation of 6.SOJ, and a 
return on equity.of B.88'.'C and a rate of.r.eturn on the fair 
value of Dulce's property in service of 5.92%, and such rate 
of return is found insufficient to provide a fair -profit to 
Duke's stockholders considering changing economic 
conditions, and is insufficient to allow Duke to· compete in 
the market for capital funds on terms vhich are reasonable 
and fair to its customers and e:listing investors. 

13. That the rate of return necessary on the fair value 
of Duke property, with sound management, to produce a fair 
pro fit for its stockholders, considering the economic• 
conditions as they exist, to maintain its facilities and 
service in accordance vith its obligation to its customers 
and to compete in the market for capital funds on a 
reasonable basi~ to customers and stockholders, is 7.11%, 
which rate of return vill produce $23.,465, 000 of additional 
gross revenues on North Carolina retail electric service, 
and vill provide a return on eguity to the common 
stockholders of 12%, by providing net income of $41,Q12,000 
on equity of $345 ,0·98,000, and_ is 76i of the $30,884.,000 
increa:se applied for, and is an increase of e •. 93i over the 
rates in effect prior to the application of the interim­
rates allowed in this proceeding, which is an increase of 
1.~31 more than the interim rate increase of 7.11, which is 
included in this final determination •. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The l\ppliaation of Duke in this proceeding seeks an 
increase under the proposed rates to. produce_ $30,88Q,OOO of 
additional annual revenue, based on the customers connected 
at the end of the test period., on an annualized basiS.~ The 
following tables based on the Findings of Fact, show the 
calculations for the $23,465,000 of such increased revenue 
found to be reasonable from the records in this proceeding: 



RATES 183 

NE'T' OPERATING INCOl'IE AND NET INCOftF! DERIVA.TIONS 
DUKE POWER CO. - N. C. RETAIL OPERATIONS 

FOR TEST PERIOD-YEAR END KAY 31, 1971 ($000's) 

Item 
GrOSSoperating Revenues 
Operating Expenses: 

At Present 
Rates 

$276,482--

Fuel for Generation 93,770 
Purchased Pover 4,930 
Wages, Benefits & ftaterials ~£12~ 
Total operation g Maintenance 

Expense: $150,49Q. 

Deprecia ti On 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Income Taxes - State 
Income Taxes - Federal 
Investment Tax credit -

Normalized 
Investment Tax Credit -

Amortized 
Total Operating Expens~s: 

Net Operating Income for 
E,~t urn 

Rate of Return on Fair Value 
Rate Base 

Net Other Income 
Income Available For Fixed 

Charges 

Fixed Charges: 
Interest on Long Term Debt 
Interest on Short Term Debt 
Total Net Interest Charges 
Net Income Be.fore Preferred 

Dividends 
Preferred Dividends 

lfet Income for common 
~t ockhold~£! 

Common Stockholder's Equity 
Rate of Return. on Common 
Stockholder :equity 

$ 33,915 
26,462 

1,352 
1 O, 85 B 

2,199 

_n .. 11§.) 
$222,564 

$ 53,918 

s.9a 

.Ll!!.J!l.!! 

$ 78., 732 

$. 35,878 
2,974 

38,852 

39,880 
9,250 

$ 30,630 
======== 

345,098 

8.88~ 
====== 

Increase 
!.2fil:gyed 
$ 23,465 

$ 1,408 
1,323 
9,952 

$ 12,683 

$ 10,782 

At 
Approved 
-1!..a.t.f§ __ 
$299,947 

93, 770 
4,930 

__ 2.L.12! 

$150,494 

$ 33,915 
27,870 
2,675 

20,810 

2,199 

1.1 n: 

U!!.&ll 

$ 89,514 

$ 35,878 
2,97£1 

38,852 

50,662 
9,250 

$ 41,412 
======= 
345,098 

12.00~ 
======= 



1:!tl £APITAL 

Long Term Debt 

Short Term Debt 

Preferred Stock 

Common Eqoi ty 

Sub Total 

DefeFred Investment 

REASONABLE CAPITAL STBOCTORE AND EaBEDDED COST 
D DKE FOWER CO. - N. C. RETAIL OPERATIONS 

($000's) 

EPIBEDDED ANNUAL .INTEREST 
COST AND OVER-ALL AND RETURNS 

A ff OU NT !ill:~ RETDRJ!...!_ CO~.LS,~! _ RE Q!!fil~.!L_ 

$597,084 52.05 6.0( 3. I 3 35,878 

57,(43 4.98 5. 20 .26 2,974 

I 36,93 I 11 .94 6. 76 .a1 9,250 

-lli~98 30.08 12.00 3. 61 44 • 820 

Z I, 136,256 

_...lQ..!!33 .95 0 0 0 
$ I .. 147,089 I oo .oo T.ai 89~14 

a, .. 

.. ... .. 
Q .. .... 
n 
~ ... 



DUKE POWER CO. - H. C. RETAil OPERATIONS 
RATES OF BETURN ON NET INVESTftENT-OBIGINAL 
cost AND FAIR VALUE-YEAR END ftAT 31, 1971 

($000's) 

Q.R!QINA1_£QST FAIR VALUE __ RATE BASE 

Electric Plant.in Service 

Less: Reserve for Depreciation 
Contributions to 

Construction 

Net Investment in Plant 

Working Capital Allowance: . 
45 Days Expense-Cash Allowance 
Materials & supplies 
Less: Pederal Income Tax 

Accruals 
state Income Tax 
Accruals 

Net Working Capital Allowances 

Total Rate Base - For Returns 

Net (?perati ng Income for Return 

Rates of Return on Net 
Investment 

PRESENT 
_ RA.TE§_ 

s 1 ,ogrf.666 

321,644) 

4,805) 

$ 768,217 

27,000 
37,562 

2,023 

769 

$ 61,770 

$ ·829, 988 

$ 53,918 

6. so, 

APPROVED PRESENT APPROVED 
__]!TES _ RAT~- _filI~§ __ 

SI ,094 ,666 

321,644) 

4,805) 

$ 768,2)7 

27,000 
37,562 

3,682 

1,541 

$ 59,339 

$ 827,556 $ 910,263 $ 910,263 

$ 6~,700 $ 53,918 $ 64,700 

7. 821 5. 921 7. I 11 

O> 
u, 



186 ELECTRIC:IrY 

l. The commission concludes that 76i of this proposed 
rate increase is necessary to provide a fair rate of return 
to Duke on the fair value of its property. 

2. The rates propose~ hy Duke are fauna to be 
unreasonable and unjustified to the extent that they produce 
any increases in-annualized revenue on the customers at the 
end of the test• period in excess of $23,465,000. 

3. Duke's cost of service studies to measore the 
differentia1s in cost and other factors affecting the 
classification of rates by end use of electricity vere ·filed 
on December 30, 1971, but such studies require extensive 
study and notice and hearing before rates are changed as a 
result thereof, and they are reserved for future 
investigation and review and due notice to all classes of 
customers, _vith opportunity to be heard on the justness cind 
reasonableness of the cost differentials for the various 
classificatiotis of services, based on said studies. 

ii.. The Commission concludes from all of t.he evidence and 
all of the testimony aOa the entire record herein that the 
earnings of Duke have been reduced by inqreases in the cost 
of coal and by increases "in interest expense and wage costs 
and other expenses to such an extent _that its ability to 
sell additional bonds and common and preferred stock 
sufficient to finance necessary construction of additional 

. pl.int are placed in jeopardy under the present rates. 

s. The ability of Duke to provide adequate service in 
its service area an·d to construct needed plant to meet the 
increased demand for electric current and the lav r0quires 
that its earnings be maintained at a level so as to attract 
the capital !l,eCessary for such program. The increased cost 
of coal and the.increased interest costs are amply shown in 
the record. 

6. The reasonable ratio of common stock, preferred stock 
and debt capital for the ·present economic conditions for 
Duke is 52.0~% debt, 4.98~ short-term debt, 11.94% preferred 
stock, and 30. 08% common stock. 

7. That it would be ·in the public interest for Duke to 
pursue a course of action designed to investigate the 
effects of the use of various types of more competitive 
purchasing practices, and the requirement of performance 
hon ds or other assurance of delivery or replacement. 

8. That Duke's demonstrated reduction in its advertising 
and promotion expense is in the public interest and it is 
the further conclusion of the commission that further 
reductions should he strived for. No final judgment is made 
in this docket regarding the advisability of Duke's 
continuing to promqte the sale of electric heating.. This 
matter is to be considered more fully in a docket on the 
Company• s cost of service analyses. 



RATES 187 

9. The commission agrees with the Company and Staff 
witnesses that probable future operating expenses of the 
Company should reflect the increases which are immediately 
predictable for the price of coal, and that test year 
operating expenses should be adjusted accordingly. This is 
in -accordance with G.s. 62-133 (c). Based upon estimated 
increases in coal prices as a result of a United ftine 
Workers of America (UPUfA) vage settlement, among other 
things, Duke predicted that the average cofll ·price during 
1972 would be 48.87 cents I- per !/BTU. !!r. Fahey. whose 
estimate vas made at a. later time than Duk.e's, and 
incorporated adjustments foi: the effects of vage and price 
controls, estimated the average coal price during 1972 to be 
45. 25 cents per 1':/BTD.. The: Commission haS considered all 
evidence concerning fuel costs,' including the present trend 
toward lover costs due to easing of demand pressures as well 
as probable effects of 

1
the DHRA vage settlement •. The 

Commission concludes that the average total fuel cost of the 
test year, 45.67 cents per million BTU, is a reasonable 
estimate of total fuel costs anticipated during the 
immediately predictable fut,ure .. 

10. Based on testimony of Staff Witnesses Koger and 
Williams and Company rebuttal Witness Thies, the commission 
further concludes that the prospect· of any savings in 
generation costs in 1972, resulting from· the operation of 
the Oconee Nuclear Station is negligible and may, in fact, 
result in greater over-all operat.ing expenses due to its 
predicted limi t~d operation o·f the nuclear powered 
generators during 1972. However, the commission concludes 
from the testimony that once the Nuclear Station is 
operating at full load factor (expected in late 1973), 
considerable savings in per unit generation costs should 
occur and, in that regard, concludes that the commission 
Staff should keep the commission advised of the status of 
the company's operation of these Nuclear units together with 
current estimates on generation costs. 

11. Changes in the interest charges coverage ratio hav_e a 
direct influence on the rate of return to the common 
stcckbolder•s equity due to the fact that the interest costs 
must be deducted from net operating income before the rate 
of return to the common equity capital can be computed •. In 
the instant situation the Commission concludes that it is 
necessary to provide additiona1 revenues so that Duke's 
coverage ratio will. be adequate·, and it rest:tlts in a rate of 
return on common _equity at th·e 12,C level. 1\ coverage ratio 
higher than 2.90 times would in itself require additional 
revenues that would produce a higher return on the common 
stockholder's equity. These interacting functions of the 
coverage ratio and the rate of return on common egUi.ty, tvo 
important earnings criteria recognized in the financial 
markets from which Duke must seek funds, have been carefully 

·Considered by the commission. · 



188 ELECTRICITY 

· 12. Based upon all the expert opinions and testimony and 
the exhibits and the record regarding Duke's interest 
coverage -ratios,- -the Commission is of the opinion and finds, 
as will be hereinafter set forth, thit under the existing 
monetary and economic conditions, Duke's .competitive ability 
to attract long-term debt capital will be protected under 
the approve3 increase in rates hereinafter set forth, which 
provide an interest charges coverage ratio of 2.90 times, 
before income taxes • 

. PRICE COMMISSION 

The Utilities commission takes judiciai notice of- the 
President's Executive Order No. 11627, entered on October 
15, 1971, establishing Phase II of vage and price controls 
under the Economic Stabilization Act of 1970 beyond the 
original 90-day period ending· November 13, 1971, and the 
establishment of the Price Commission pursuant to said 
Order, and the ru.les and regulations o_f the Price Commission 
published in Volume 36, No. 220, Federal Register, December 
17, 1971, ~300.016, Regulated Uti11.t!_g§:, at p. 21,793, as 
amended in Volume 37, No. 9, Federal Register, January 1q, 
1972, at p. 652, reguiring that regulated public utilities 
having gross receipts of $100,000,000 or more give notice to 
the Price· Commission of any pr"ice increases authorized by 
regulatory agencies. 

The Utilities commission is farther advertent to public 
statements of guidelines and policies of the Price 
Commission. The increase approved here is 1. 83% more than 
the interim rates vhich were approved on June 30, 1971, and 
which were in effect during the base period prior to the 
price freeze on August 11J., 1971. The commission concludes 
that the North Carolina rate procedure and the evidence in 
this proceeding, and the consideration thereof by the 
Commission, fixes the rates of Duke in this proceeding on 
the basis that they vill provide no more than the minimum 
return necessary to assure continued and adequate service. 
The return actually earned by Duke from the rates previously 
in effect produced a rate of return of 5.92%, and if 
continued without the rate increase approved here, would not 
be adequate to assure continued and adequate service, and 
this Commission fi nas and so certifies that the increases· 
are consistent vith the criteria established by the Price 
commission, and the dOcumentation for such findings are set 
out fully in the Findings of Fact ·and Conclusions herein~ 
based on evidence of t"'ecord of the public he3.rings herein. 

IT IS; THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLL9ws: 

1. That effective upon bills rendered on and after narch 
15, 1972, for service rendered after February 15, 1972, the 
applicant Duke Povet Company is authorized and permitted to 
put into effect increased rates and charges across the' board 
by a flat rate increase of 8.931 in the rates of the Company 
on each block of power in each schedule, including energy 
and demand components .of applicable schedules, so th·at the 



RATES 189 

total monthly bill to each customer will he increased hy the 
same uni~orm 8.93% ·incre·ase. Such inGrease in rate 
schedules shall produce no more than total annualized 
additional revenue as of the en3. of the test p~riod of 
$23 ,465,000," beiDg '"76~ of the increased revenue sough·t under 
the proposed rates of $30,884,000, and such amended schedule 
of rates and charges shall be filed with the commission by 
Karch 1, 197-2. The applicant is also authorized to continue 
the increase in its extra facilities charge to new 
customers, from 1.6557% to 1. 1i, for all customers added 

. aft"er July 1, 1971, µnder the order allowing the interim 
rate increase. The interim rate increase put into effect 
under the June 30, 1971, Order averaging. approximat.ely 7.1% 
is included in the increase approved here, and is hereby 
cancelled ~ffective vith application of the 8.93% increase 
in service rendered after February 15, 1971. 

2. The rates prescribed in this Order shall remain in 
effect for no longer than the completion of investigation 
and hearing on Duke's cost of service studies and a formal 
determination of the effect of said studies on the rates of 
Dulce, as a factor a'ffecting the reasonableness of said 
rates, after notice and hearing on the results of such cost 
of service studies. 

3. That Duke Power company investigate the application 
of more competitive bidding to its fuel pu~chasing and the 
requirement of performance bonds or other assurance of 
delivery" or replacement in_ tts coal contracts. That the 
results of this investigation shall be filed with the 
Commission within 90 days of the date of this Order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COM!'IISSION. 

This 31st day of January, 1972. 

(SE AL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine~. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-13, SUB 20 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C0!1l'!ISSION 

In the "atter of 
Application of Nantahala Power and Light 
Company for Authority to Adjust and 
Increase its Electric Rates and Charges 

ORDER 
DETERMINING 
RATES 

PLACE: 

DATES: 

BEFORE: 

Swain County Courthouse, Bryson City, N. C. 

June 6 and 7, July 28, August 1, 1972 

Commissioner 
Commissioners 
Bugh A. 'Hells 

Harvin B. Wooten, Presiding; 
John w. ~cDevitt, ftiles Rhyne and 



190 ELECTRICITY 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

R. c. Howison, Jr. 
Joyner & Howison 
Wachovia- Bank Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

G. Clark Crampton 
Joyner & Howison 
Wachovia Bank Building 
·ealeigh, North Carolina 

For the Protestants: 

Leonard w. Lloyd 
Attorney at I.av 
P. o. Box 515, Robbinsville, North Carolina 
Appearing for: Graham county Board of County 

commissioners and Graham county 
Board of Education 

For the commission staff: 
• 

Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 
one West Morgan Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

BY THE C01'!11ISSION: This proceeding was instituted on 
December 30, 1971, with the filing by Nantahala Paver and 
Light company (hereinafter called "NANTARALA") of an 
Application for authority to increase its electric rates and 
charges for its retail cuStomers in North Carolina by an 
increase of 15'! in all retail rates, to produce additional 
gross annual revenues of $733,655,, based on the test year 
encling December 31, 1971., 

The increases· applied for are based on allegations of 
general revenue needs to be distributed to all classes of 
customers. The Application and the exhibits attached 
thereto contend that the rate increase is needed and 
required due to a de_cline in the earnings and rate of return 
of Nantahala caused by increased cost of operations, 
including S:1.laries, materials, supplies and increase in the 
cost of purchase paver based upon a revised purchase 
agreement for purchase and exchange of paver from Tennessee 
Valley Authority •. 

The increases applied for are a uniform across-the-board 
increase of 15% in charges for electricity to retail 
customers and a-n increase in the charge for restoration of 
service from $5. 00 to $5. 75 and an i11crease in the deposit 
for temporary service from $25.00 to $28.75 •. 



R~TES 191 

By Order of January 26, 1972, the C?mmission suspended the 
rate increase applied for and set the application for 
investigation and hearing, and declared the Application to 
be a qeneral rate case, with public hearing set to be heard 
in Raleigh, North Carolina, on June 6, 1972 •. By Order of 
'February ·28., 1972, the- Commission changed the pla_ce of 
bearing from Raleiqh, North Carolina, to Bryson City, North 
Carolina. The order of Investigation requirea that public 
notice be given of the proposed rate increase announcing the 
time and place of public hearing, as amended,· in Bryson 
City, North Carolina. 

Public hearing was held in the Swain County Courthouse, 
Bryson City, North .Carolina, on June 6 and 7, 1972, and in 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on July 28 and August 1, 1972, vith 
counsel for parties appearing and participating, as shown 
above. 

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY 

Nantahala offered testimony and exhibits of vitnesses as 
follows: 

i. T.. 'Q'alker, Franklin, North Carolina, President of 
Nantahala, testifie_d that Nantahala was founded by the 
Aluminum company of America (ALCOA) and,all its stock is 
owned by Alcoa; that at the end of the year 1971 Nantahala 
had an average of 2ij,Q70 customers, 163 employees, 2,252 
miles of distribution line·s, 189 miles of transmission 
lines, and a total service area of approximately 1,729 
sguat:e miles, 323 square miles of which are included in the 
Great S.moky H ountains Na.tional Park; that customers· are 
divided up into 21,316 residential customers. 2,656 
commercial customers and 80 industrial customers; that at 
the end· of 1q71 the original cost of prodUCtion plant in 
service was $26. 700,499. the transmission plant was 
!4.579,876, and the distribution system and other facilities 
made the total investment for .paver facilities in the area 
more than S42,000,000; that Wantahala's service area has a 
population aensity of 29 .. 6 persons per square mile (or a 
density of 50.2 persons per square mile for the 1,460 square 
miles which remain if Rational Park service lands are 
deducted); that kilowatt-hour sales in 1971 amounts to 
385,169,389 kilowatt hours, an increase of 123.3 percent 
over the 1960 sales: and that Nantahala reguepted a 15,C 
across-the-hoard increase to be a~plied uniformly to all 
rate schedules. 

Fobert D. Buchanan, Pittsburgh. Pennsylvania, Assistant 
·controller, Taies and Financial A.ccounting, Alllminum company 
of America, testi,fied that the gross original cost of 
electric utility plant, incl.uding construction vorlc in 
progress. totaled $42,327,152 at December 31, 1971; of that 
amount, nearly $16,000,000 vas constructed during World war 
II iind was amortized over a .five-year period, instead of a 
normal life for such property; that this property is fully 
depreciated for both book and tax purposes and the total 



192 ELECTRICITY 

depreciation reserve on the books at December 31, 1971, vas 
$28,043,942; that adjustment of $6,527,805 vas ma·ae, 
reduCing the reserve for depreciation tO $21,516,1~7, the 
amount the reserve vould have been if normal depreciation 
rates had been used: that operating revenues recorded on the 
books for the test period totaled $5,289,935 and qperating 
and maintenance expenses totaled $2,235,022; that other 
operating expenses gave total operating revenue deductions 
of $4,512,952, leaving a balance of net operating income of 
$776,983; after adjustments, net operating income vas 
reduced by $302,797 to $474,1~6; that the ratio of net 
operating income to net investment plus allowance for 
working capital produces a rate of return of 2.24% ·under 
present rates and 3.83% unde,r proposed rates. 

John J. Bei1ly, Nev York, Nev York, Director of Valuation 
and Appraisal Services for Ehasco Services, Inc., testified 
that the trended original cost of Hantaha_la 's utility plant 
in service at D:ecember 31·, 1971, vas esti111·ate~ vith the use 
of the Ha nay Whitman Index to be $125,290,959; that the 
trended original cost, less depreciation of Nantahala's 
electric utility plant in service at December 31, 1971, was 
estimated to be $77,811,864, vhich iS 621 of the trended 
original cost undepreciated; that the. estimatea accrued 
depreciation was $47,47q,09s, which is 38% of the trended 
original cost; and that the fair value of Nantahala's 
property under the jurisdiction of the commission £Or rate­
making purposes is $46,654,000. 

w. w. carpenter, Nev York, Rev Y~rk, Director of Utility 
Bate serviyes for Ebasco services., Inc • ., testified as to the 
portions of the company's plant cost and expense related to 
the companY' s North Carolina -jnrisdictiOnal electric 
service, and the net operating income derived from·such 
service under present rates; that after all allocations, -net 
operating income for return was $435,804; that based on "Net 
Investment" the rate of return vas 2. 25"., while., based on 
fair value., the rate of return was • 96':C; and aftet the 
proposed increase in revenues., ~he net operating income for 
return was calculated to be $802,119; the rate of return 
based on fair value increased to 1. 701. 

George Popovich, Paver Engineer for Alcoa, Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania, testified that the new Fontana Agreement gives 
a joint entit·lement to Nantahala and Tapoco, Inc., (TAPOCO)., 
a subsidiary of Alcoa with hydro generators downstream from 
Nantahala and TVA's Fqntana dam; that the entitlements are 
apportioned betveen Nantahala and Tapoco according to the 
contribution of each to the nev Fontana Agreement; that 
under no case was Nantahala to receiv.e less 1;han its 
resources vhen considered singularly, and any benefits 
gained in the Agreement would be fairly shared; and that 
Nantahala traded its 1,522.5 GVH of peaking deviation energy 
to Tapoco foi:' 6. 6 aw of peaking capacity resulting in a 
fqs,ooo yearly savings for Nantahala and a $70,000 yearly 
savings for Tapoco. 



RATES 193 

Robert L •. Schlesinger, Nev York, Rev York, Dire::tor of 
Financial services, Ebasco Services, Incorporated, Nev York, 
testified that Nantah ala• s a·dj1lsted capital structure at 
De.ce'mber 3·1, 1971, amounted to $15~800,000, and vas 
i::epresented in its entirety by proprietary capital, but in 
determining reasonable capital costs to establish a fair 
rate of return, a balanced capital structure containing debt 
and preferred stock, as well as common equity, should be 
consideredi that an appropriate capital structure would 
consist of approximately 55% debt., 5% prefe-cred stock and 
QOi common equity; that the embedded costs of long-term debt 
of Alcoa at December 31, 1971, was 6.131; that· preferred 
stock money costs ordina·-rily are higher than debt costs, and 
that the rate assigned for this component of capitalization 
should at least equal the debt cost, 6.13%·; that in his 
opinion the common stock equity component of capital 
developed for Nantahala should earn at least 12-1/2%; that 
using the assumed capital structure and the embedded long­
term debt and preferred stock costs of 6.13% and a 12-1/2J 
return on common equity, an overall cost of capital of 8.681 
results; that a return of 6.701 on the fair value of the 
company• s properties vould constitute a fair rate of return, 
but even if the full increase in rates requested is granted, 
a rate of .6.70% will not be achieved; and that it vill only 
produce a coverage of interest requirements before income 
taxes of 3.04 times, sharply b8lov the coverage he regards 
as ·necessary for Nantahala. 

The Commission Staff offered testimony of witnesses as 
follows: 

Allen L. Clapp, P. E., commission Utilities Engineer, 
testified that the service of Nantahala is aa.equate and tha·t 
provisions haye been, or are being, made to assure that the 
service will improve in the future; that the Staff 
recommends to Nantahala the following additional programs to 
aid in the design and operation of the Nantahala system: 
That a formal right-of-way maintenance program be 
instituted; that adequate right-of-way be obtained to 
eliminate problems from tree growth in areas in which owners 
refuse to allow trimming; that formal pole line inspection 
and maintenance procedures be institutedi that a formal 
contintt;ng program of line voltage and current measurement 
be instituted; that complaints and outages should be 
reviewed regularly in order to compare performance between 
areas and over a period of time; that all exposed live .parts 
in substations and other station areas be properly guarded 
by either physical guarding or isolation by elevation, 
according to Part I of the National Electrical Safety code, 
and applicable sections of the National Electrical Code; 
that special attention should be paid to the prevention of 
physical damage to station grounds and personnel from loose 
ground pads and exposed ground bus; and that statistical 
samFling of meters be investigated. 

Hilliam E. carter, Jr., Staff Accountant, testified that 
the rate of return on net investment pl us allowance for 



194 ELECTRICITY 

working capital for retail operations under present rates is 
2.s2, and un:ler proposed rates vould be 4.24%; that net 
operating· income for return for retail operations under 
present rates totaled $494,000 and would increase to 
$831,927 under proposed rates; that net p.la1.1,t iii service at 
December 31, 1971, totaled !19,613,911 after an adjustment 
of $6,527,805 t.o the depreciation reserve per books, oil: 
property placed in service during Rorld· ffar 'II, to the 
amount it vould have been had the normal depreciation rates 
been used instead of five-year amoc-tizati"on; that the ·return 
earned on common equity, which comprises 1001. of the capital 
structure of Nantahala, was 3.25% during the test period and 
under proposed rates would be 5.50%; that under an assumed 
capital structure of ssi debt. 5% preferred stock and 40,; 
ccmmon equity, the rate of return earned on Common equity 
during the test period would have been .3.24,; and under 
proposed rates would be 8.85%; that using this capital 
structure, the return on net investment in plant plus 
allowance for working capital would increase to 3.841 under 
present rates and s.56% under pr9posed rates. 

William J. Willis, Staff Electrical Engineer. testified on 
separation of the company's operations into those_ operations 
in which the Commission has jurisdiction; that he accepted 
the company I s procedure of estimating class peak 
responsibility by using corrected 60-minnte coincidental. 
demand measurements within the total system; that primary 
plant accounts vere predominantly clarified as demand or 
energy related and allocated on the basis of the "Peak 
Responsibility" method or on an adjusted energy level basis; 
that the "PL" rate would result in a loss to the company if 
energ'y was sold in the bottom four blocks of that schedule 
and that the bottom rate block of the "LC" schedule, i£ 
used, would result in a loss to the company: that the bottom 
rate block of the 11 PL 11 and "LC" schedules should be changed 
to· 4.3 mills per kilowatt hour and 3.25 mills per kilowatt 
hour, respectively; and that ·any. increase that might be 
granted in the proceeding be placed across-the-board. 

Andrew Williams, Staff Nuclear Engineer, testified that 
under the nev Fontana Entitlement, Nantahala receives the 
same average amount of energy it could generate on its own; 
Tapoco receives 29.9 GAR pet' year less than the average 
amount it could generate; Nantahala gains 5.1 MW of capacity 
plus 6.6 PJtf of additional peaking capacity over its own 
resources; Tapoco loses 53. 1 !Hf of capacity from its own 
resources; that it is not economically feasible for 
Nantahala to build a fossil-f~red generating plant •or an 
internal combustion turbine generator; that Nantahala can 
purchase paver from the TVA more economically than from Duke 
Power Company or Carolina Power 6 Light ·company; that under 
an alternate method of apporti_onment, Nantahala would gain 
an additional 19.6 MW of capacity and Tapoco would lose· an 
additional 19.6 "' of capacity; and that the data used in 
these·studies was later revised by Rr. Popovich. 



BATES 195 

Public Witnesses testified as follows: 

John Preston, Controller, Cabinet Division, !lagnavox 
Company, Greenville, Tennessee, testified that his company 
had tvo furniture plants in the Nantahala service area; that 
the AndrevS plant employed 700 persons vith annual electric 
bill of $56,170; that he protested t·he 15" increase because 
it vould increase the electric cost of the Andrews plant by 
$8,426; that the Bryson City. plant employed 350 individuals 
and had electric bill in 1971 of $41,842, and the 15% 
increase vou ld increase the electric bill at Bryson City by 
$6,276; that the cost of electricity in these plants is 
approximately 51 of the cost of production. 

William navis, Chairman of the Board .of stewards of the 
~etho~ist Church, Bryson City, testified that his church had 
206 members: that it had an electric bill of $2,000 
annually, out of an operating budget of $16,0.00; that the 
power bill Vas 121 to 13~ of their total budget; that the 
proposed increase would increase their bill $300.00 a year, 
and he considered it excessive. 

DISCUSSION OF HER FONTANA AGREE~EHT AND 
UPORTIOH~ENTS BETWEEN HAHTAHAL! AND TAPOco· 

The Nev t"ontana Agreement is a contractual arrangement 
effective from January 1, 1963, to December 31,. 1982, 
between the Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) ana the 
!.luminum Company of Aiiierica (Alcoa), Tapoco, Inc., (Tapoco) , 
and Nantahala Power and Light company (RantahalaJ which 
provides, among other things, for the.coordinated operation 
Of the paver production and transmission facilities owned by 
TVA, Nantahala and Tapoco. Nantahala and Tapoco are wholly 
owned subsidiaries of Alcoa, established by Alcoa to develop 
certain of the hydroelectric sites in Mestern North Carolina 
and adjacent areas. The companies vere founded to produce 
and supply large quantities of lov cost electricity to· 
AlCoa•s aluminum smelting facility at Alcoa, Tennes~ee. 
Nantahala assumed·the public utility load in Southwestern 
North Carolina in addition to transporting pover to Alcoa. 

The New Fontana Agreement vas formalized to provide TVA 
vith peaking power and additional energy and to "firm up" 
pover available to Nantahala and Tapoco. The generating 
capacity of Nantahala and Tapoco is all hydroelectric and 
required "firming UP" to make the power available less 
dependent on stream flow conditiOns. 

Under the Nev Fontana Agreement, eight of Nantahala's 
hydroelectric plants vith a_n installed capacity of · 97.2 
megawatts and Tapoco•s fouc: hydroelectric plants vith an 
installed capacity of 326.5 megawatts are operated at the 
TVA's direction vi.th all the electric energy generated at 
these plants made available to the TVA at the points of 
generation. In return for this energy, TVA makes energy 
available to the combined Nantahala-Tapoco System at an 
average rate of 218,300 kilowatts or 218.3 megawatts (ftW),. 



196 ELECTRICITY 

subject to certain conditions including an adjustment for· 
losses (6. 0 RR)., "extended" reductions (90 !"I'll) , "peaking" 
reductions (90 Pill) and an addition for planned peaking 
deviation (8.B ftW). 

An "extended n (curtailable) reduction allows TVA to reduce 
the pover available by 100 !!V (± 10%) for a continuous 
periqd of not more than 91 days nor less than 21 days. Such 
reduction is limited in number to one in any 12-month period 
ending each June 30. A "peaking" (interruptible) reduction 
allovs TVA to reduce pover for not uore than 10 minutes upon 
three minutes notice in either one or tvo blocks of 90 !Of. 
These reductions are -limited to 10 ~inutes in one day and 10 
times in any one year. 

The net entitleme·ots to the Nantahala-Tapoco System under 
the Nev Fontana Agreement are an assured capacity of 67.3 
!W. interruptible capacity of 75 ~Wand curtailable capacity 
of 90 aw. The associated energy entitlements include 41.1 
average megawatts (Avg._ KW) of primary energy. 81.2 Avg• KW 
of interruptible secon, dary energy and 82. 8 Avg. !"IV of 
curtailable secondary energy. plus a· 2.soo !WR energy 
allowance for peaking deviation. 

"Apportionment Agreement" Between Nantahala and Tapoco 

The Nev Pontana Agreement makes _.electric paver available 
jointly to Nantahala and Tapoco but does not specify vhat 
each of them is entitled to receive. Prior to June 1, 1971, 
Hantabala "took" what energy and capacity it needed to meet 
its utility load. This involved subtracting the public 
utility load and losses plus the generation of the three 
small plants not under the Nev Fontana Agreement from 
36,583,333 'ltHB -per month and "selling" any "excess" to 
Alcoa. It became necessary to apportion the entitlements 
under the Nev Fontana Agreement vhen Hantahala 1 s load grev 
sufficiently to make this excess nil. On June 1, 1971, 
Nantahala and Tapoco entered into an· agreement. the 
"Apportionment Agreement", to ~Qrti2n the·pover and energy 
available to Nantahala and Tapoco under the Nev Fontana: 
Agreement and to apportion the obligations of Nantahala and 
Tapoco thereunder. Under this Agreement. Nantahala receives 
up to 41.1 KW of primary_pover and the associated energy; in 
addition, Nantahala receives up to 13.2 BW of peaking paver, 
6. 6 l'IH of vhicb. constitute peaking power to vhich Tapoco 

_vould be "entitled" except for this agreement of-the parties 
which ·states "that Nantahala shall be entitled to this power 
in lieu of 1.522.5° MWH of deviation energy. Qeviation 
energy is energy granted in return for the v-a:lue of energy 
storage capabilities of certain hydroelectric facilities.· 
Tapoco receives all paver and energy available under the Nev 
Fontana Agreement that remain after Rantaha1a takes its 
"entitlements". 

Company witness Popovich described 
determining the apportionment of the Hew 
entitlements in detail. In genera 1. 

the methods used in 
Fontana Agreement 

the Company~s method 



RATES 197 

took each Company's capability under ad verse conditions. 
fil'parat~!I• that being for Nantahala (81.1.3 MV) and that 
being for Tapoco ( 302. 8 HW) ; removed each sys,tem 's largest 
unit, Nantahala's 37.0 M.ff unit and Tapoco•s 38.7 HW unit, 
respectively; and further removed 101 spinning reserve to 
obtain. the assured capacity of each system, thus calculated 
to be for Nantahala (42.6 Hff) and for Tapoco (237. 7 rnq. 
Next; the Company's method ratioed the separate assured 
capacities Of each system to the §.!!!!! of the assured 
capacities of ~~91 §~ to determine the percentage of 
power "contributed" by Nan ta ha la (15. 21) and Tapoco (8ll.8%) 
to TVA from which both Tapoco and Hantahala are provided 
power under the Hev Fontana Agreement. The company method 
did, however, recognize that TVA, in operating Nantahala and 
Tapoco as a combined system, only needed to subtract one 
"largest unit", Tapoco's 38.7 MR unit, and 10% spinning 
reserve from the system capabilitr to obtain the assured 
capacity (387.1 MW - 38.7 MW 34.8 Kff = 313.6 KW) •. 
(Further discussion o! a method vhich vould follow this 
procedure in the apportionment agreement itself vas 
presented uniier one of the Staff's proposed alt.ernatives.) 
The percentages obtained by considering Nantahala and Tapoco 
separa1,g1y (as follow~d by t.he company) were applied to the 
assured capacitv available to TVA to apportion the assured 
capacity, including capacity 11 gained 11 by TVA considering 
Nantahala and Tapoco as one system, Nantahala (313.6 8W.X 
15. 21 = 47.7 MW) and Tapoco (313.6 KR X 84.4'.': = 265.9 MW). 

Tbe rationale of · the Apportionment Agreement .is that it 
allocates on the basis of each· company's contributions vith 
the provision that llantahala does no worse than it would 
operating by itself .. The agreement apportions 47.7 MW of 
assured capacity to Nantahala, plus 6.6 ~W of peaking 
deviation from Tapoco in return for Nantahala 's share of 
peaking deviation energv. Tapoco receives 19.6. MW of 
assured capa~ity, 75.0 "ff of interruptible capacity and 90.0 
NW of curtailable capacity. 

Nantahala contributes 41.1 ~vg .. ,w of primary energy 
(adjusted); primary energy being defined as hydroelectric 
energy which is available from continuous pover.. Tapoco 
contributes 86 .. 1 Avg,. MW of primacy energy (adjusted) and 
82.8 A.vg. MW of secondary energy (intermediate grade -
ad justed) ; secondary energy defined as all by dcoelectric 
energy other than primary energy, frequently limited to that 
portion of secondary energy avail~ble over a specified 
percentage of ti.me. The apportionment agreement by the 
company entitles Nantahala to 41.1 Avg. HW of primary energy 
and no secondary energy, secondary energy not considered 
suitable foe public utility load because of its inconsistent 
availability. Tapoco receives 81.2 Avg. MV of high grade 
secondary .energy (energy associated with interruptible 
capacity), A2.8 A.vg,. rnr of .intermediate grade secondary 
energ.y (energy associa.ted vi th curtailable capacity), and no 
primary energy. 



198 ELECTRICITY 

The Staff proposed alternate methods of apportionment. 
Both methods considered Nantahala and Tapoco as a co11bined 
system instead of separately. one alternative assumed Alcoa 
as the public utility instead of Wantahala and presented a 
mo~~! to demonstrate resultant savihgs to Nantahala's 
custoiiers in the test year. However, vhen income taxes vere 
included, thiS plan would have resulted in a greater cost to 
Nantahala•s customers in the test year. 

rn the other alternative, the Staff redetermined the 
percentage capacity contributed by each system by 
considering Nantahala and Tapoco as a combined system 
instead of separately. In this staff- method, the equivalent 
capability (38.7 MW) of the combined system's largest unit 
vas removed by taking an equal perc~n tage of capacity ( 10J) 
from each system, Nantahala (84.3 KW - 8.4 l'li' = 1s·.9 l!H'J and 
Tapoco (302.8 HW - 30. 3 ~• = 272. 5 MR). Another 10% of 
capability was removed for spinning reserve leaving ap 
apportioned contribution of assured capacity available to 
TVA of 68. 3 rn, for Nantahala aild 2LJ5. 2 lHl for Tapoco. This 
method determined a Nantahal'a contribution to the Nev 
Fontana ~greement Of 68.3 Mg or 21.8% of the total capacity 
ins·tead of the company method of 47.7 MW or 1s.2,: of the 
total capacity available to TVA. rhe Staff contended that 
since TVA considers Nantahala and Ta?oco as a combined 
system, the Apportionment Agreement should have initially 
considered the companies as a combined system instead of 
separately; thereby, apportioning a larger percentage of the 
assured capacity entitlements to Nantahala. 

Based upon the evidence and testimony of record, the 
commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Nantahala Power and Light Company is duly 
organized as a public utility company under the laws of 
North Carolina, holding a franchise from the Utilities 
Commission to furnish electric power in its service area in 
the Western part of North Carolina under rates and charges 
regulated by the Utilities commission as provided in Chapter 
62 of the General Statutes. 

2. Nantah;ila supplies retail electric service to 24,000 
customers located in Graham, Swain, Jackson, M:acon and part·. 
of Cherokee counties in North Carolina, serving the 
principal towns of Bryson City, Sylva, Franklin, Highlands, 
Andrews and. Robbinsville. 

3. That Nantahala had gross investment in utility plant 
in service for its North Carolina retail customers at the· 
end of the test period for the 12 months enrling December 31, 
1971, at original cost of $40,189,697. 

4.. That the portion of s;iid 
consumed by previous use recovered by 
is $20,506,181. 

pla.nt which has been 
depreciation expense 



RATES 199 

5. 'That Nantahala received contrihutions in aid of 
con struc-tion of said. plant from its customers of $69,605, to 
be deducted from Nantahala's investillent in plant. 

6. That the .net investment at original cost of Nantahala 
plant in service _under G.S. 62-1J3(b) (1),. being original 
cost less contributions in aid of construction and less the 
portion consumed hy previous use recovered by depreciation, 
is $19,613,.911. 

7. That :the necessary cash working capital for 
Nantahala•s retail plant is $253,996, b:1.sed on iis days of 
operation and maintenance expense, and the necessary 
materials and supplies is $130,318 from which the Commission 
deducts average tax accruals of $156,579r giving total 
working capital allowance of $234,395. 

8. That the working capital balance of $234.395, when 
added to .Nantahala' s original cost of ph.nt to include 
necessary working capital, results in a total net original 
cost of plant in service at the end of the test period of 
$19,848,306. 

9. The ·:1.bove original cost of said plant does not 
include the construction work in progress in the amount of 
$84,859, which is excluded pursuant to Still y. li.Qm.~n, 277 
NC 255 (1970) .• 

10. That ~antahala's revenue under present rates on an 
annualized basis for customers served at the end of test. 
perio~ for North Carolina retail service vas $4,943,864. 
The reasonable operating expenses of Nantahala during the 
test period vere $4,205,693, leaving net operating income of 
i?JB,171, plus annualiGation factor for growth in customers 
of $15.313, producing total net operating income for return 
of $753,484. 

11 • . FHR VALUE 

A. Oriqinal Cost. G.S. 62-133 provides that the 
Commission shall asceLtain the fair value of the plant in 
service at the end of the test period, considering original 
cost, replacement cost, and any other factors relevant to 
the present fair value of the property, and following the 
determination of fair value, fix a rate of return on the 
fair value of the property as will enable the utility by 
sound management to produce a fair profit (to Nantahala 1 s 
stockholder), "considering changing economic conditions and 
other li..£t.fil:2 as till ejist, 1Q maintgin its facilities and 
service in acco~dance with the reAsonsble reguillmentS of 
i!..§ customers in ihe territou covered by its franchise, anfl 
to co1J1pe;te in the martet for catltal funds on terms which 
are reasgnable and which are fair to its customers and to 
existing invefilQt:.§.• n G.s .. 62-1.33 

'l'he 
fair 

first factor prescribed by the statute in determining 
value, the original cost (less depreciation) of 



200 ELECTRICITY 

Nantahala•s investment in plant is not disputed. There is 
no dispute as to the retail allocations of that portion of 
the plant devoted to North\Carolina ret1:1.il service. The 
original cost gross plant in service, as computed by both 
the Staff and Nantahala, .vas 'found to be :S40, 189,697. The 
depreciation allowance was audited by t.he Commission Staff, 
and the depreciation rates used do not require adjustments. 
Depreciation reserve. allocated to North Carolina retail 
business amounted to $20,506,181 and after standard 
adiustments for the test period, resulted in a net 
e10ctrical plant in service of $19,683,516. 

The Commission finds the original cost depreciated of 
Nantahala• s electrical plant in service subject to 
Commission jurisdiction to be $1g,683,516. 

• B. Replac™!!~- Before entering upon a discussion 
of the fair value of Nantahala 1s properties, it is incumbent 
upon the commission ih,.light of the opinions of the supreme 
Court and the court of Appeals to conside·r, b!!ter al!!!., the 
repl·acement cost of Nantahala's property inasmuch as the 
Company offP,,r·ed testimony regarding replacement cost. 
G.s. 62-133(b) (1) provides, in part, that replacement cost 
may be determined by trending such ·reasonable depreciated 
cost to current cost levels, .or by any other !:.ffi!§.Ql!able 
method. The commission in.terprets G.S. 62-133 (b) (1) to 
mean that "replacement co·stn (or II reproduction cost nev") 
envisions the reconstruction of utility plant in accordance 
with modern design and techniques and vith the most up-to­
date changes in the state of the art in paver supply and 
distribution. on the other hand, "reproduction cost" (or 
trended original cost as presented by Company iitness 
Reilly) is founded upon the premise that, iE destroyed, the 
plant vould be rebuilt vith inefficiencies and outmoded 
obsolete design included. Consequently, replacement cost 
envisions a higher · level of evidence than that of 
reproduction costs alone. Accordingly, if the "replacement 
cost" study of the Company in this pro:::eeaing is to be 
accepted, it must be based upan reasonab1e methoaology in 
order to be of compelling and sufficient ,gvide,ng~ of 
replacement cost. Therefore, vhile the trending·of plant on 
a "briclc-foc-brick11 basis offers some evidence of 
replacement cost, the various major plant accounts must be 
consiaered individually in terms of advancements in the art 
and whether much more efficiently and economically designed 
plant would be cOnstruct.ed today instead of plant designed 
and installed up to 30 or more years earlier. The value of 
replacement cost is also influenced by the condition of the 
plant as judged from iiTI adequacy of service standpoint. In 
this case, adequacy of service vas not in issue and .hence no 
deductions were made in the findings of replacement cost for 
reasons of inadequate service. 

The Company Witness Reilly offered no evidence on the 
replacement value of the plant based on the utilization o~ 
modern designed, engineered, and constructed plant. Instead 
Plr. Reilly determined a t.rended original cost to the January 



RATES 201 

1, 1972, price level of the Company's utility plant in 
service at December 31, 1971, of $125,290,959. ~r. Reilly 
stated that he determined the accrued depreciation 
applicable to trended original cost in accordance vith the 
straight line method applied on a group plant ·after 
estimating the average service life of each group. He 
estimated the accrued depreciation applicable to the trended 
original cost at sq7,q7q,095, yielding a trended original 
cost, less depreciation, of the company's electric plant in 
service at Decemh"r 31, 1971, of $77,811,684-. 

The trended original cost study by Ritness Reilly for the 
applicant has sev~ral deficiencies vhich make it 
unacceptable as a complete and reasonable metho1 for 
determining replacement cost. Mr. Reilly testified that he 
determined by physical field inspection of the major 
components of the C9mpany plant a percent allowance for age 
and condition, and did not consider the actual accrued 
~£.g,£iatign on the Company's books. This percent allowance 
for age an~ condition was then multiplied by trended book 
cost to produce what ~r. Reilly called the "Trended Original 
CoSt Less Depreciation" is higher than would have resulted 
had nr. Reilly considered the depreciation expense actually 
recovered hv the Company. Had Mr. Reilly used the actual 
depreciation revenue ratio accrued by the Company on its 
books in depreciating his "trended original cost", the 
results should have shown a trended original cost, 
depreciated,· of $48,439.,372 for Hydraulic Production Plant, 
$3,759,516 for Transmission Plant, t7,389,882 for 
Distribution Plant, $184,047 for General Plant, and $38,864 
for Intangible Plant or a total trende~ original cost 
depreciated for .electric plant in service subje::t to 
Commission jurisdiction of $59,811,680. 'The commission 
finds that ~r. Reilly's methods and results are unreasonable 
in that the methods employed do not include an appropriate 
reserve depreciation ratio. 

Furthermore, the witness, in computing the trended 
original cost of the properties and subtracting from the 
figure,· thus ierived, .an allowance for no element of 
depreciation, save far physical wear and tear, has obviously 
left out the ma;or factor of obsolescence. In regard to the 
obsolescence factor, Mr. Reillv stated· that no private 
utilities are building hydroelectric plants at the present 
due to construction costs increasing more than ~DO percent 
in the past 30 years. In view of this and the previously 
stated fact that the Commission considers the replacement 
cost more than just a "brick-for-brick" reprod'uction cost, 
the Commission finds insufficient evidence to determine a 
replacement cost of the hydraulic production plant different 
from the oriqinal cost· depreciated of t13,187,805. 

Tn view of Staff Witness Clapp's testimony regarding the 
adequacy of service and the reasonableness of eDgineering 
design and construction, the Commission finds the trended 
original cost depreciated, for transmission plant, 
S3,759,516~ distribution plant~ $7,389,882; general plant, 



202 ELECTRICITY 

$18Q,047 and intangible plant, 
estimates of the replacement· 
pla nt.s. 

$38,864 to 
costs of 

be acceptable 
these respective 

The Commission 
eleCtrical plant 
jurisdiction to be 

finds the replacement cost of Nantahala 1 s 
in service subject t.o CommiSsion 

$24,560,114. 

c. -Pair Value. That the Commission finds that the fair 
value of Rantahala 1 s retail property used and useful in 
providing the service rendered to the public within North 
Carolina, considering the reasonable original cost of · the 
propertY, less that portion. of ·the cost which has been 
consumed by previou_s use recovered by depreciation expense, 
and considering the replacement cost of said property and 
considering the condition of the property and the outmoded 
design of some of the older pl~nt, and considering that a 
substantial amount of said plant was added during the 12 
months of the test period, i.e., t9g1,1q9, the Commis~ion 
finds that the fair value of said plant should be derived 
from giving tvo-thirds weighting to original cost and one­
third weighting to replacement cost, and the· commission 
finds that the fair value of the said plant devoted tO 
retail service in North Carolina is $21,309,049. 

12. That the actual investment currently consumed by 
actual depreciation during the test period was $914,289. 

13. That the net operating income _for return at the end 
of the test period was .$753,484, and produced a ratio of net 
income to net investment plus working capital of 3.BI and a 
rate of return on equity per the company's hooks of 3.25~, a 
rate of return on a proformed capital structure of 2.83'.l and 

_a rate of return on the fa:ir value of Nantahala's property 
in service of 2.93% and such rate of return is found to be 
insufficient to provide a fair rate of return, and is found 
to he insufficient to provide a fair profit to Nantahala 
stockholders una.er G.S. 62-113 (h) (4), consi<iering changing 
economic conditions, and is insufficient to allow Nantahala 
to compete in the market for capital funds on terms - which 
are reasonable an~ fair to its customers and its existing 
investors. · 

14. That tbe rate incr.eases applied· for produce a rate of 
return on the fair value of Nantahala property of 5 .. 10%, 
which the Commission finds is sufficient, and not unjust or 
unreasonable, taking into consideration the corporate 
relationShips between Nantahala and its parent corporation 
Alcoa, and its corporate structure of 100% equity financing, 
without an.y debt capital, with sound ma"nagement, to produce 
a fair profit for Nantahala's sole stockholder Alcoa, to· 
maintain its facilities. and service in accordance vith the 
standards set by tbe·commission for North Carolina retail 
service and to cOntinue tbe present methods of operation and 
expansion on terms· which are reasonable and which are fair 
to the Comp~ny's customers and its sole stockholder under 
the corporate relationships as they exist; and said rate of 



RATES 203 

return vill require rate increases of 151 in retail rates. 
plus the increase in reconnection charges, to produce 
$734,565 of additional gross revenue from Horth Carolina 
retail service and vill provide a return on equity to the 

. sole stockholder Alcoa of LJ.96'l' on fair value-. equity, ,based 
on the present capital structure of 1 DOI equity (plus 
interest free capital from deferred income taxes and 
d'eferred investment taz: credits) and requires an increase of 
151 over the rates of all metered retail customers in effect 
at the time of the hearing. The increment of fair value of 
plant in excess of original cost has been added to the 
capital structure for the above return. A capital st:ructure 
of 100% equity is not reasonable for a public utility, but a 
proforued capital structure would not change the results in 
this case. Any future rate studies of Nantahala vill 
include preformed reasonable capital structure, as Bantahala 
has the option of using the leverag·e of debt capital to 
improve its return on equity, and future returns vill 
include adjustments for such capital structure. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Application of Hantahala in this proceeding seeks a 
15% across-the-board increase to produce $734,565 of 
additional annual revenue from its customers at the end o·f 
the test period on an annualized basis. Based upon the 
Findings of Fact above, the Commission finds and concludes 
that the total amount applied for is needed to produce a· 
just and reasonable return for the company. The following 
tables, based upon · the Pindings of Fact, sbov the 
calculations for the ~734,565 additional revenue found.to be 
necessary, just and reasonable fro11 the records in this 
proceeding: 



... 
0 ., 

HANTABALA POVEB AND LIGHT COMPANI 
STATEMENT OF BETURH 

HORTH CAROL INA BETA IL 

PRESENT INCREASE AFTER 
RATES !llRQ!E .!!!£.!!.!!!!!.!! 

Gross Opera,t!,nq Re•enae 
Sales of Electricity SQ,891,035 $ 733,655 S 5,624,690 
Other operating revenue __ 22,829 910 ___ 53,732 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $ 4.,9113,864 $ 734,565 S 5.,678,CJ29 

Operating Revenue Deductions 
"' Purchased Paver QI I, 308 411,308 g;; Other o&s Expenses 2.,031,960 2,031,960 n Depreciation and Aaortization 914,289 9l q, 289 .. ,. 

Taxes other Than Income 643,763 qq,043 687,806 ... 
Income Taxes-state 25,780 41,Q31 67, 21 I n ... 
Income Taxes-Federal 218,614 311,564 530, 178 .. 
Income Taxes-Deferred I q9, 975) (49,975) 

.. 
In•estaent.Tax credit 

Hormaliza tion I 5,268 I 5,268 
In•estment Tax credit 

~o.orti zation 15,3141 151 314) 
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 

DEDUCTIONS 4,205,693 397,038 4,602,731 

Net Operating Incoae 
Ada: AnnU:'a.lization Factor 

738,171 337,527 1,075,698 

1-031963 I 5, 31.;J _ __:__i~~ 
Net Operating In~o■e for Return 753,484 337,527 1,09 I, 011 

investment in Electric Plant__.ll 
Se-t;:Yice 40, I 89,697 40.189.697 



HANTAHALA POVEB AND LIGHT COftPANY 
STATEftENT OP RETURN . 

HOBTB CAROLINA RETAIL 

Less Reserves and Contributions 
--ACCU.iu1ated Provision for 

Depreciation 
Contributions in Aid of 

construction 
TOTAL RESEBVES ARD 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

Net Investment in Electric 
Plant in Service 

Plus Allowa nee for Working 
~aterials and supplies 
Cash. 

Capital 

20.506,181 

69,605 

20,575, 786 

19.613,911 

(30.318 
253.996 

Less: Average Customer Deposits 0 
Average Tax Accorals _ _illL57j 

TOTAL ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING 
CAPITAL 23Q,395 

Net Investment in electric plant 
in service plus 
Allova'.nce for working Capital 19,848,306 

Ratio of Net Income to Net 
Investment p~us working capital 3.801 

Fair Value Net Plant in Service 
Less: Contributions in Aid of Construction 
Fair value of Plant in Service 
Plus Allqvance for Jiorking Capital 
Fair value Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

65.( 66 

(65. 166) 

~fil!..L.Bill!:! 
$21 ,309,0G9 
--,,,,...~6~9 1 6 05 

2(,239,QQQ 
2JQ,J95 

$21 ,Q73,8J9 
3.5(1 

20.506. 181 -~--~ 
20,575,786 

19,613.911 

130.31 B 
253, 996 

0 
22i,7Q5 

169. 229 

19,783, IQO 

AI?~yg,g_]~_t~§ 
$21,309,049 
____ §.9,6oa 

21,239,444 
(69,229 

$2!,li08,673 
.. 5.10~ 

"' ~ 
Ill 

N 
Q 

"' 



N. C. RETAll CAPITAL STRUCTURE, BOOK EQOITY 

Long-Term Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Interest Free Capital 
Comm'on Egui t y 
TOTH 

CAPITAL IUTION 

Amount 

s.010,62q 
15,032,332 

20, I 02,956 

•Not Including 
Interest 

( 551' Debt 
( 351 Equity 

Present --J-

25. 22 
7Q.28 

I 00.00 

Interes·t A mount 
a, 267,783 
I, 503,233 
s,010,62ri 
5,261,316 

f~!~ 
I 

q I• I 3 
7.Q8 

25.22 
26. 17 

Pree Capital ( 10 % Preferred Stock 

STATE~ENT OF RETURN ON EQUITY 
NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL ONLY 

Present 
Rates Increase Granted 
Fair value Fair Value 

-----~--------------~Ps.ro;e"-"se"-"n_,t~----'E""'ui.~t~y ____ ~E~q~u~ia.t=-~---
Net Operating Income for Return 494,·400 494,400 831,927 
Net Other Income · (5,770) (5,770) (5,770) 
Amount Available for Fixed Charges 488,630 488,630 826,157 
Interest Charges 
Preferred Dividends 
Amount Available for common Eguity 
Common Equity 
Return on Common Equity 

,s .. 032, 332 
3.25" 

16.,657.,865 
2.931 

16, 657., 865. 
Q. 96J 

Interest 
506,816 

92,IQS 

"' 0 
0\ 

"' I. 
n ; 
n ... .. 
" 



RATES 207 

Tbe Com.mission concludes that the total is,: increase 
applied for is necessary to maintain Nantahala 1 s facilities 
and service in accot"dance vith the reasonable requirements 
of its customers in North Carolina, and to provide a fair 
rate of return to Nantaha1a on the fair value of its 
properties used and useful on its property in North 
Carolina. 

That the earnings of Nantahala during the test period 
under the present rates are insufficient to provide adequate 
service and to compete in the market for additional capital. 
for expansion of service, and to provide a fair return on 
the investment o:' its stockholder. 

The Commission has 
Agreem_ent and Tapoco, 
intercorporate structure 
power availability, power 
Nantahala Power and Light 

autbocity ovec the Nev Fontana 
Nantahala, Alcoa and. their 

as they relate to power supply, 
costs, and consequently, cates of 
Company. 

The Apportionment Agreement may be detr imenta 1 to 
Nantahala Pover and Light company._ The commission concludes 
that the Staff's alternative apportionment method in ~hich. 
the staff r.edetermines the contributions of each system · by 
considering Nantahala and Tapoco as a combined system is 
more equitable than the company method which initially 
considers them separately. However, due to the lov rate of 
return regueste3 by the Company, the relatively minor effect 
of the revised proportioning by the Staff and a lack of 
complete data in the evidence on record, the commission 
te!Dporarily accepts the company method of apportionment. Tn 
any related future bearing, the commi~sion will oder its 
staff to thoroughly investigate, ex.amine and audit (1) the 
inter-corporate relationship between l\lcoa, Tapoco and 
Nantahala; (2) all contracts in effect between Alcoa, Tapoca 
and Nantahala; and (3) the nev Fontana Agreement and the 
·apportionment of paver thereunder, to and between Tapoco and 
Nantahala; and the Commiss_ion vill carefully weigh and 
consider all of these matters and circumstances as they may 
affect or have any bearing upon Nantahala's operating cost 
and/or its rates charged or proposed to be charged to its 
customers. 

Also vith regard to paver supply, the commission takes 
notice of the fact that the nev Fontana Agreement is 
scheduled to expire in 1982 and, therefore, is concerned 
that an adequate power supply be available in the future. 
In that connection, the Commission concludes that Nantahala 
should furnish paver supply plans for future reguirements up 
to 20 years, including any alternatives being considered as 
opposed to dependence on the Tennessee Valley Authority for 
generation supply. 

PRICE COM~ISSION 

The Utilities Commission has adopted rules and regulations 
to recognize the criteria for· price regulation under the 



208 ELECTRICITY 

National Economic Stabilization let as a cert~ficated 
regulatory Commission under the rules of the Federal Price 
commission, 6 Code of Federal Regulations, ~300.16a, and has 
published its rules and regulations Pursuant thereto in 
Chapter 13 of the Utility Commission's Rules and 
Regulations. The criteria and policies of the Price 
Commission, as adopted in said Chapter 13 of the Utility 
commission• s Rules, have been considered by the commission, 
and the Commission finds as follows: 

1. The increases approved in this proceeding are cos·t­
justified and do not contain any future inflationary 
expectations. Each of the expenses found reasonable in this 
proceeding is an actual expense in effect at the tima c;,f the 
hearing in this proceeding and none are based on predictions 
of any future increases i~ inflation. 

2. The increase is the minimum required to assure 
continued, adequate and Safe service or to provide for 
necessary expansion to meet future recjuirements. The' needed 
additions to the Nantahala plant require substantial 
additional capital investment, and without the increases 
approved here, the Ccmmission finds that Nantahala could not 
compete• in the capital market for necessary funds for such 
necessary improvements. 

3. The increase will achieve the nn1.mum rate of• return 
needed to attract capital at reasonable cost and not to 
impair · the credit of Nantahala •. The evidenc§:' is clear that 
the q.96,C rate of return On fair value equity of Rantahala 
is essential under present economic conditions as a fair 
return on equity. 

q_ The increase does not reflect labor cost in excess of 
those allowed by the Federal Price commission policies. 

5. The increases ·take into account the expected and 
ol:t ainable productivity gains as determined under Price 
Commission policies, by means of setting them off against 
wage increases, in that the Order does not allow for any 
increases in wages after the hearing· on June 6, 1972, and 
the future wage increases in the ann11ar wage contract, but 
not allowed as expenses for the test period, will absorb 
estimated productivity gains. 

The method utilized by the Commission in this hearing of a 
firm test period, with no ad 1ustment_ for future increa~es in 
expenses, and adjusting only for known changes in expenses 
and revenues has, in effect, measured the actual 
productivity gains which have been achieved by the company 
in the test period fixed in this pi'oceeding .. 

6. The procedures of the Utilities Commission provide 
for reasonable opportunity for participation by all 
interested per~ons or their representatives in this 
proceeding, and due public notice was given of the hearing, 
and all parties who requested to he heard either as formal 



RATES 209 

parties of recora or through presentation 
statements were admitted to the proceeding. 

of public 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOlfS: 

1. That effective with all service rendered on and after 
November 1, 1972, and all bills rendered on and after 
December 1, 1972, the applicant Nantab.ala Paver and Light 
Company is authorized and permitted to put into effect 
increased rates and charges for an across-the-board flat 
rate increase on all metered customers of the company in the 
amount of 15% on all metered rates of the company, including 
all components of each rate schedule so that the total 
monthly bill to each metered customer will be a 15% 
increase, such increase in rate schedules to produce no more 
than the t.otal annualized aaditional revenue as of the end 
of the test period of $733,655; and amended schedules· of 
rates and ::harges will be filecl with the Commission by 
Nov ember 1, 1972, reflecting such 15% increase .. 

2. That effective on and after 
Nantahala is authorized to increase 
restoration. of service from $5.0.0 to 
$910.00 of additional annual revenue. 

November ,. 1972, 
the charge for 

S5.75, to produce 

3. That the increase applied for in the deposit for 
temp.orary service, from $25.00 to $28.75, is•hereby denied. 

4. That Al::oa is ordered and directed to eliminate the 
bottom four blocks of the energy charge in.Rate Schedule PL 
so that the bottom block of "Rate Schedule PL vould become 
4.3 mills per kilovatt hour, and to strike out the bottom 
block of the· Rate Schedule LC, and to substitute in its 
place a bottom block energy charge in Rate Schedule LC of 
3. 25 mills per kilowatt hour. 

5. That Nantahala shall begin implementing the various 
programs presented in testimony of Witness Clapp on page 6 
herein for. continued adequate operations in its service area 
and shall report to the Commission on Karch 15, 1973, its 
progress in implementing said program. 

6. That Nantahala shall furnish paver supply plans for 
future requirements up to 20 years, including any 
alternatives being considered as opposed to dependence on 
the Tennessee vailev Authority for generation supply. 

ISSUED BY ORDE!t OF THE COM:[USSION. 

This 30th day of October, 197 2. 

(SE AL) 

NOFTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 



210 ELECTRICITY 

DOCKET NO. E-13, SUB 20 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl'l:)HSSION 

In the ?1atter of 
Application Of Nantahala Power and 
Light Company for Authority to 
Adjust and Increase its Electric 
Rat~s and Charg~s 

) . ORDER 
) CORRECTING 
) O~ISSION OF 
) ONMETERED RATES 

BY THE CO!lMISSIOR: In the Order of the commission entered 
herein on October 30, 1972, allowing the rate increases 
applied for, the Commission, in ordering paragraph No. 1 on 
page 26 of said Order, authorized the rates to go. into 
effect on all metered customers Of the applicant Hantahala 
Paver and Light Company (hereinaftec called "NANTAHALA"), 
vi tbout making any reference to Nantaha la• s two unmetered 
rates, Schedule.YL, Yard Lightinq Service, and Schedule SL, 
Street Lighting and Traffic Signal Rate. 

The Appliyation filed herein,. and the evidence offered, 
supported a uniform 151 across-the-board flat rate .increase 
on all customers. The approved increase in gross reveilue of 
$'734,.565 includes revenue from a 15J increase on said 
unmetered Schedules TL and SL, along vith all metered rate 
schedules. The Commission finding that the fail.ore to 
include 11etered rates in the order of October 30, 1972, 
allowing an increase of 15i on all metered customers without 
reference· to unmetered customers vas due to an inadvertence, 
and should be corrected, 

'IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Commission Order 
entered herein on octOber 30, 1972, determining the rates of 
the applicant is hereby amended by striking out the phrase 
appearing in lines 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of ordering paragraph 1 
on page 26 of said Order, as follows: 

n .the applicant Nantahala Pover and Light Company. is 
authorized and permitted to put into effect increased 
rates a_nd charges for an across-the-board flat rate 
increase on all metered customers of the company in the 
amount of 151 on all metered rates of the company. n 

and by inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

" .the applicant Nantahala Power and Light Company is 
authorized and permittea to put into effect increased 
rates and charges for an across-the-board flat rate 
increase on all metered and unmetered customers of the 
company in the amount of 15'-' on all metered and unmetered 
rates of the"-company,.. " 

ISSUED BY OBDEi"OF THE COftlllSSION. 



RATES 211 

This 7th day of November., 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBRISSIOR 
Katherine!. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. ,B-34, SUB 4 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CORRISSION 

In the ~atter of 
'Application of Appalachian s·tate 
University, t/a Nev Ri~er Light 
and Power Company, for an Adjustment 
in its Rates and Charges 

ORDER APPROVING 
IHCREASES IN RATES 
AND CHARGES 

HEARD IN: The. Commissiori Hearing _Boom, Ruffin Building, 
R'aleigh, Horth Carolina,. on November 21, 1"972. 

BEFORE: Chairman Aarvin 
Commissioners John 
and Hugh A. Wells 

. R~- Wooten, Presiding, 
w. HcDevitt, rtiles B. llhyne 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

John B. Bingham 
A.ttorney at Lav 
P. o., Box 375, Boone, North c·arolina 28607 

Por the Commissio_n S1:aff: 

Maurice w. Horne 
Assistant commission Attorney 
Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

No Protestants. 

BY THE COftMISSION: Pnrsuant to the provisions of 
G.s •. 116-45 (5) (c) on flay 24~ 1.972, Appalachian state 
University, t/a Nev River Light and Pov er c~ mpany 
(hereinafter referred t.o as "Rev River") , at 227 East King 
Street, Boone; ·uorth. Carolina 28607,. filed an application 
seeking authority to increase its electric rates and charges 
to residential and -commercial customers in its service area 
to recover in_cceases in the wholesale price· of electric 
paver purchased from its supplier, Blue Ridge Electric· 
l!embership Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Blue 
Ridge"). Blue Ridge purchases its electric power 
requirements frolll. Duke Power Company, including paver for 
resale to Rev River. 

In accordance 
Commission (Docket 

with a filing 
No •.. ll-7720), 

vith 
Duke 

the Federal Paver 
Paver Company has 



212 ELECTRICITY 

increased its rates to Blue Ridge through the application of 
a fuel adjustment clause in Duke Power Company's charges 
approved ·coniitionally by the Federal Power Commission which 
is presently subject to refund provisions in the event same 
is not fina:lly approved. 

The application of Nev River herein seeks to increase its 
rates and charges in the form o·f a monthly purchased power 
adjustment surcharge on· each customer billing computed 
according to individual custome.r usage of energy on a 
kilowatt-hour basis. The additional cost per kilowatt-hour 
is proposed to be equal to the increased cost of wholesale 
energy per kilowatt-hour from Rev River's supplier, BlUe 
Ridge, adjusted to include the cost of energy losses in Nev 
River's electrical distribution system. 

On June 27, 1972, the Commission authorized Nev River to 
i~crease its rates in accordance with the increases in 
vhole5ale energy cost to it Pursuant to ~ev River's reguest, 
treated as an undertaking, thereby making such increases 
subject to refund if the same vere not finally approved by 
the commission. .The Commission •s order Of June 27, 1972, 
further set this matter for investigation and hearing on 
November 21, 1972, and required Nev River to publish the 
notice of hearing to the public attached to the order. 

On November 2, 1972, the . Commission entered an Order 
extending time· for filing of Commission Staff testimony. 

The matter was called for bearing at the time and place 
hereinabove captioned. No one appear~ at the _hearing to 
protest the application. 

SUM~ARY OF EVIDENCE 

!.'Ir. Ned R. Trivette, Vice Chancellor £or Business Affairs 
of Appalachian state university, testified in support of the 
application.. Be testified with respect to the historical 
beginning of electric power service by Nev River in 1915 and 
indicated that the piofi ts of Nev River go_ to an endowment 
fund for the purpose of providing scholarships for students 
in the area. 

Mr. Grant Ayers, Director of Utility Support Services at 
Appalachian State University, testified to his 
responsibility as director of the overall operations of Nev 
River, and indicated that he anticipated the cost of capital 
improvements for Hew _River over the next ten years to be 
approximately $890,553 based upon the a nticip11 ted customer 
growth referred to in the testimony of !tr. Lisk. He fur.ther 
testified that Blue. niage bills Nev River for its pover 
purchases on a· monthly basis. He stated that no capital 
credits have been issued from .Blue Ridge to Nev River since 
1967 vhich vas a payment on 1957 credits. 

fir. Ray D. Cohn, Vice President of southeastern Consulting· 
Engineers, Inc., testified that his firm had been retained 



RATES 213 

as a consultant for Nev River in matters concerning its 
electric distribution system ·since 1961. He testified that 
the proposea. "loss adder" uou·ld be comp11.ted by dividing the 
kilowatt-hours sold (which would be determined by meter 
readings) by the kilowatt-hours purchased (representing the 
amount purchased by Nev River from Blue Ridge) and that 
under the proposal in this case, the losses would be 
computed in determining.the cost to Hew River's customers 
which would be occasioned by wholesale _increases from Blue 
Ridge. Re testified that Nev River had requested special 
consideration in the system method of determining loss 
factors assessed by Blue Ridge, but that such consideration 
was denied for the reason that Blue Ridge indicated it could 
not charge separate losses to each of its customers and that 
the loss factor is, therefore, the same throughout its 
system. He indicated that the capital credits or "patronage 
dividends" represent amounts paid for service to Blue Ridge 
in excess of its operating costs and expenses for provid_ing 
service and such amounts are furnished as capital to B1ue 
Ridge. Re further testified such .capital credits are 
credited to the account of each patron of Blue Ridge and 
each patron is notified each. year of the amount of the 
credit but that no capital may be retired by Blue Ridge 
unless after the pi:-oposed retirementr Blue Ridge's capital 
sha11 equal at least 40% of its total .assets. He further 
stated tha·t Blue Ridge had indicated to Nev River that such 
401 equity condition would occur in approximately ten years. 
l!r. Cohn testified that Nev River bas no control over such 
capital credits and no firm assurance that they vill ever be 
converted into cash income. Wi~h respect to pricing for 
electric service, Rr. Cohn testified that there is 
approximately a 311 markup because Blue Ridge hills Nev 
River essentially as if it were an industrial customer. 

Hr. J. Carroll Brookshirer Director of Audits and Systems 
for Appalachian State Universityr testified regarding his 
audit of the hooks and records of Nev River. His exhibits 
reflect various rates of return including and excluding 
adjustments for capital credits. He stated that the capita1 
credits were recorded on the books of Nev River as a 
reduction in the cost of purchased paver with an increase in 
the investment in Blue Ridge. He stated that he had 
computed the increases from Blue Ridge by using a billing 
period of lugust 15, 1972r to September 15r 1972r arriving 
at an amount of $6r869.09r and then multiplying such amount 
by 12 in order to relate the ,increased cost of purchased 
power to the test period in this proceeding. Re further 
indicatedr hoveverr that he did not regard this month•s 
billing as an average month inasmuch as the subsequent 
billing from September 15 to October 15r 1972, resulted in 
increases -of $957.53 over the previous month. Re indicated 
that the books and records of Nev River a re sufficient to 
accommodate refunds in the event the Federal Pover 
Commissioi:J. vere to disallow the fuel clause application of 
Duke Power and further indicated that Nev River could report 
monthly the increases in additional wholesale cost to it. 



21q ELECTRICITY 

Br. Richard N. Lisk, superintendent of Bev River. 
testffied that Nev River anticipates a contin.ued growth over 
the next ten-year perio~ of approximately 121 to 151 per 
year in the number of its customers. 

The Commission Staff offered evidence through the~ 
and George testimony of Paul e. Goforth, Staff Accountant, 

M.,Duckvall, Utilities Engineer. 

ftr. Goforth testified regarding the nature and extent of 
the Commission Staff's audit based upon the 12-month period 
ehding June 30, 1972. With respect to Sche~ule 1, Columns 3 
and S, representing accounting adjustments before and after 
the increases in purchased power, Kr •. Goforth testified that 
as long as the increases in purchased power are offset by 
increases in· revenues, the rate of return reflected in 
Columns 3 and 5 would remain essentially the sa. me. 

Mr.. Duckvall testified tha.t the fuel cost adjustment 
allowed by the Federal, Power . commission to Duke Power 
Company varies from month. to month depending upon Duke's 
cost of fossil fuel, BTU's of fossil fuel burned and total 
system KRH sales .. Be stated it vas expected that the fuel 
a·djustment vill continue ·to decrease as Duke generates more 
energy by nuclear pover, thereby lessening the impact _of 
fossil fuel and reducing the fuel adjustment. He testified 
that- any benefits derived from Duke's nuclear generation 
should be passed on to Nev Biver•s ct1stomers and that sam~ 
could best be done by the use of a monthly fuel cost 
adjustment applied to each customer's KWH consumption., 

At the conclusion of the hearing, counsel for the parties 
waived the filing of briefs and the .matter va..s taken under 
advisement by the commission .. 

Based upon the entire record of this 
judicial notice taken of the last ra. te 
River in Docket Ho. B-34, Sub 2, the 
fol loving 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

proceeding, and vith 
proceeding by Nev 

Commission makes the 

(1) Nev River Light and Power Company is a business 
enterprise .of Appalachian state UniverSity and is subject to 
the jurisdiction of this commission for the purpose of 
fixing its ~tes and charges pu.rsuant to the provisions of 
G.s. 116-46(5) (c). 

(2) New River has published appropriate notice of its 
. application to its customers. 

(3) Hev River has experienced variable. inct:eases in 
wholesale costs of ~nergy purchased from its supplier, Blue 
·Ridge Electric nembership Corporation, following wholesale 
increases in the cost of Blue Ridge's energy purchases from 
Duke Power Company ·pursuant to a fuel adjustment clause 
approved by the Pedera~ Paver Commission, vhich have the 



RATES 215 

effect of increasing Nev River's operating expenses on a 
variable month-to-month basis. The cost of purchased power 
was increased on August 15 to September 15, 1972, by 
approximately $6,869, and from September 15 to October 15, 
1972, by approximately $7,827. 

(q) The figures reflected on the audits of Nev River and 
the commission Staff reflect only minor differences in the 
treatment of the annualizing factor for customer growth 
during the test period and the treatment of pole accounts 
and reconnect fees. Both audits reflect se:parate 
consideration and treatment of capital ccedits or "patronage 
dividends" as adjustments against the cost of pu't'chased 
power and without such adjustments. 

(S} The fuel adiustment clause authorized by the Federal 
Paver Commission vill result in Duke's charges to Blue Ridge 
and in turn, Blue Ridge's charges to Nev River, varying on a 
month-to-month basis depending on Duke• s cost of fuel. It 
is to be reasonably expected that the fuel adjustment will 
continue to decrease in the future :1s Duke Power Company 
generates more energy by nuclear pover. 

(6) To require New River to absorb the variable increases 
in wholesale energy costs imposed upon it by its supplier, 
Blue Ridge, would result in Nev River being required to 
operate at a rate of return that would be less than just, 
reasonable or sufficient for Nev River's utility operations. 
Inasmuch as New River purchases all the paver it sells from 
Blue Ridge, to allov revenues sufficient to offset the 
increased cost of purchased paver vould not materially 
affect the rate of return but vould essentially stabilize 
Nev River• s utility o_perations. 

(7) Nev 
including an 
$1,879,648. 

River has a net investment in its utility plant, 
allowance for working capital, of approximately 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the commission 
cakes the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission concludes that to require Nev River to 
absorb the increases in wholesale energy costs imposed upon 
it by its supplier, Blue Ridge, vould result in requiring 
Nev River to operate at a rate of return that is less than 
jast and reasonable. 

The Commission is not herein establishing or approving a 
rate of return for Nev River. The Commission Staff's 
testimony in this case indicates that .as Duke Power Company 
generates more energy by nuclear po_ver (with some units to 
come on the line in 1973) the impact of the cost of fossil 
fuel to Dalee is lessened, thereby reducing the fuel 
adjustment over a period of time. 



216 ELECTRICITY 

In· the event the commission were to attempt to set a rate 
of return to cover the increases in wholesale cost to Nev 
River, there would be a continuing and predictable erosion 
of such rate of return, beyond that sometimes experienced in 
usual utility operations, inasmuch as the cost of wholesale 
paver to Nev River varies on a month-to-month basis. 
Therefore, a fixed rate of return would eventually be 
adverse to Rev River's customers in the future. A rate of 
return fixed too high in this proceeding would result in an 
adverse impact on New River's present customers. New River 
does not have recourse to managem.ent control over methods 
and econo11ics involving the production of energy and, 
therefore, is unable to implement decreases in its energy 
costs by its ovn action. Nev River must pay the wholesale 
increases passed on to it by Blue Ridge since Nev River does 
not generate its own energy. Accordingly, veighfng the 
interest of Nev River and its customers, the commission 
concludes that the most reasonable disposition of this 
proceeding is to authorize Nev River to file a surcharge 
tarif.f for charges on each customer's billing c:omputed 
according to each customer's usage of energy on a kilowatt­
hour basis vith adjustments to include the cost 0£ energy 
losses in Nev River's electrical distribution system. The 
Commission concludes that such authorization is essential to 
permit Nev River to maintain its facilities and services in 
accordance vith the reasonable requirements of its customers 
and to reasonably me·et its income requirements and to 
maintain and improve service to its customers. 

In the event that the Federal Paver commission does not 
finally approve the application of Duke Power company for a 
fuel cost adjustment, the commission is of the opinion that 
any refunds received hy Nev River should be passed on to its 
customers by reductions in its charges at the time of the 
occurrence of any such refunds. 

The 
Ria ge 
Blue 
that 

Commission is of the opinion that Nev River and Blue 
should enter upon discussions as to the possibility of 
Ridge's billing Nev Diver in some manner other than 

of an 'industrial customer. 

IT ts, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

(1) That the application of New River to increase its 
rates and ch~rges in the form of a surcharge for all classes 
of service as filed by Nev Diver in this docket,, be,, and the 
same hereby is, approved as being just and reasonable. 

(2) That approval of Nev River's surcharge has the effect 
of satisfying the conditions of the undertaking filed by Nev 
River, and therefore, no refunds will be necessary under the 
provisions of the undertaking.unless a reduction in charges 
for wholesale energy occurs as a result of the Federal Paver 
Commission's final decision in FPC Docket No. E-7720 
relating to Duke Power company's fuel adjustment clause and 
Blue Ridge, subsequently,, reduces its charges to Nev River 
for wholesale energy. In such case, refunds shall be made 



UTES 217 

as required by G.S. 62-135(c) and Nev River shall 
immediately notify the Commission of any such reductions. 
In the event the Federal Power Commission disallows Duke 
Power Company's application Nev River shall immediately 
begin charging its customers the base rate :1.s heretofore 
established in Docket No. E-34, Sub 2, and shall immediately 
notify the Commission. 

(3) That New River shall immediately file an appropriate 
surcharge tariff. 

(ll) That Nev River is herewith required to commence 
filing on a monthly basis a verified written report of 
wholesale increases accompanied by an explanation of the 
manner by which Nev River bas computed its energy losses 
resulting from its electrical distribution system along with 
the details of such computation. The Report shall state the 
amount of increases in Nev River•s retail charges to its 
customers. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 12th aay of December, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COM~ISSION 
Katherine 8. Peele, chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-19, SOB 15 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the !'latter of 
Application of Boselle Lighting 
Company, Inc., for tncrease in 
Rates and Charges 

ORDRR APPROVING 
I NC RE ASE'S IN RATES 
AND CHARGES 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on November 22, 1972 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

chairman ~arvin 
Commissioners John 
and Hugh A .. Wells 

R. Wooten, Presiding, 
ff. P1cDevitt, I.tiles H.. Rhyne 

For the Applicant: 

W. T. Shuford 
Attorney at Lav 
205 Wachovia Bank Bldg. 
Salisbury, North Carolina 28144 



218 ELECTRTCUY 

For the Commission Staff: 

Maurice w. Horne 
Assistant commission Attorney 
Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

No Protestants. 

BY THE COftMISSION: On June 23, 1972, Roselle Lighting 
Company, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Roselle"), filed 
an application with the commission seeking authority to 
increase its electric rates and charges to residential and 
commercial customers in its service area through the 
application of a surcharge to recover increases in the 
wholesale price of· electric paver purchased from its 
supplier, the Town of L,\ndis, who in turn received the same 
increase from Duke Power Company, its supplier, in 
accordance with a filing before the Federal Power Commission 
by Duke Power company (Docket Ro. E-7720). Duke Power 
Company's increased wholesale charges have been approved 
conditionally by the Federal Power Commission through the 
application of a fuel adjustment clause and are presently 
subject to ref·un:l provisions in the event the application is 
not finally approved. 

Through its application herein, Roselle seeks to increase 
its rates in the form of a monthly purchased power 
adjustment surcharge on each customer billing computed 
according to individual customer usage of energy on a 
kilowatt-hour basis, 8.djusted to include the cost of energy 
losses in Roselle's electrical distribution system. 

On July 10, 1972, the commission authorized Roselle to 
increase its rates in accordance with the increases in 
wholesale energy costs to it pursuant to Roselle's request, 
treated as an undertaking, thereby making such increases 
subject to refund if the same vere not finally approved by 
the commission. The Commission's Order of July 10, 1972, 
further set this matter for investigation and hearing on 
November 22, 1972, and required Roselle to publish the 
notice to the public attached to the order. 

The matter was called for hearing at the time and place 
hereinabove captioned. No one appeared at the hearing to 
protest the application. 

SUMMARY 01' EV IDEN CE 

Plr. Robert B. Alexander, Secretary and General. ftanager of 
Roselle, testified generally vi th respect to the operations 
of Roselle and with respect to the quality of Roselle's 
service. He testified that Roselle did not pay dividends 
for the year 1971 and did not pay any director's fees f0r 
the year 1971 for the reason that Roselle did not have 
sufficient working capital, although the company had done so 
in prior years. 



BATES 219 

l!r. Chester n. Zu11 Bruil.nen, a certified. Public Accountant, 
testified that he .has been d!)ing accounting work for_ Roselle 
since 19tf8. He testified with . respect to the audit Of 
'Bos elle' s books and records filed vith his prepared 
testimony. He stated that he had computed the increased 
cost of purchased paver based upon a bill .dated October 20, 
1972, amounting: to $8,087.e1. Be stated that his 
computation reflected consideration of Roselle's line loss 
factor and the gross receipts tax. 

The commission Staff ordered evidence 
testimony of Danny B. Jones, Staff Account ant, 
ouckvall, Otilities Engineer. 

through the 
. and George M. 

Sr. Jones testified regarding the nature and extent of the 
Commission st'aff's audit based · upon the 12-month period 
ending December 31. 1971. With respect to Schedule 1. 
Columns 3 -ands. representing accounting adjustments before 
and after· the increases in purchased power. fir:. Jones 
testified that as long as the· increases in purchased power 
are offset by increases in, revenue, the rate of return 
reflecte_d in columns 3 and 5 vould remain essentially the 
same. 

Mr. Duckwall· testified that the fuel' cost adjustment 
allowed by the Federal Power commission to Dulce Power 
Company varies from month to month depending upon Duke's 
cost of fossil fuel, BTU-'s of fossil fuel burned. and total 
system ~VB sales., He stated that it vas expected that th~ 
fuel adjustment will.continue to decrease as nuke generates 
more energy by nuclear· _power, thereby lessening the impact 
of fossil fuel. and reducing the fuel adjustment. He 
testified that any benefits derived £com .Duke's nuclear 
generation should be passed on to Roselle's customers and 
that same could best be done by the use of a monthly fuel 
cost adjustment applied to each customer's KffH consumption. 

At the conclusion of the hearing. coUnsel for the parties 
waived the filing of briefs and the matter vas taken under 
advisement by the commission •. 

Based upon the entire record of this proceeding and vi th 
judicial notice taken of the last·rate proceeding by Roselle 
in Docket Ro. E-19. Sub 13• the commission inakes the 
fol loving 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(1) Roselle Lighting company. Inc.• is ·a duiy franchised 
and operating public utility under the lavs of the State of 
North Carolina and is subject ·to jurisdiction of this 
Commission for the_purpose of fixing rates and charges., 

(2) Roselle has · pu.blish.ed appropriate notice of its 
application to its-customers. 



220 ELECTRICITY 

(3) Roselle has experienced variable increases in 
wholesale costs of energy purchased from ,its supplier, the 
Town of Landis, following wholesale increases in the cost of 
the ·Town of Landis• energy purchases from Dake Paver Company 
pursuant to a fuel adjustment clause approved by the Federal 
Power commission, which has the effect of increasing 
Roselle's operating expenses on a variable month-to-month 
basis. 

(4) The figures reflected on the audits by Roselle and 
the Commission Staff reflect only minor differences in the 
amounts projected for increases of purchased power and the 
Staff audit reflects adjustments for rate. case expenses and 
materials and supplies. 

(5) The fuel adjustment clause authorized by the Federal 
Power Commission to Duke Power Company vill result in Duke's 
charges to the Tovn. of Landis and in turn, the Town of 
Landis' charges to Roselle varying on a month-to-month basis 
depending on· Duke's cost of fuel. It ·,is to be reasonably 
expected that the fuel adjustment vill continue to decrease 
in the future as Duke Power Company generates -more energy by 
nuclear power. 

(6} To require Roselle to absorb the variable increases 
in the wholesale energy costs imposed upon it by its 
supplier would result in Roselle being required to operate 
at a rate of return that would be less than just and 
reasonable, or sufficient for Roselle's operations. 
Inasmuch as Roselle purchases all of the power It sells from 
the Town of Landis, to allow revenue sufficient to offset 
the increased cost of purchased power would not materially 
affect the rate of return but would essentially stabilize 
Roselle's utility operations. 

(7) Roselle has a net investment in its utility plant, 
including an ~llowance for working capital, of approximately 
$187,276. 

Based upon th_e foregoing Findings of Fact, the commission 
makes the f ollovi ng 

CONCLOSIONS 

The Commission ·concludes that to require Roselle to absorb 
the increases in wholesale energy costs imposed upon it by 
its supplier; the Town of Landis, would result in requiring 
Roselle to operate at a rate of return that is less than 
just and reasonable. 

The Commission is not herein establishing or approving a 
rate of return for Roselle. The Com.mission Sta ff' s 
testimony in this case indicates that as Duke Power Company 
generates 11ore energy by nuclear power (vith some uni ts to 
come on the line in 1973) the impact of the _cost of fossil 
fuel to Duke is lessened, thereby reducing the fuel 
adjustment over a period of tiae .. 



RATES 221 

In the event the commission vere to attempt to set a rate 
of return to cover the increases in wholesale cost to 
Roselle, there would be a continuing and predictable erosion 
of such rate of return, beyond that sometimes experienced in 
usual utility operations, inasmuch as the cost of wholesale 
paver to Roselle varies on a month-to-month basis. 
Therefore, a fixed rate of return would eventually be 
adverse to Roselle's customers in the future. A rate of 
return fixed too high in this proceeding vould result in an 
adverse impact on Roselle's present customers. Roselle does 
not haTe recourse to management control over methods and 
economics involving the production of energy and, therefore, 
is unable to implement decreases in its energy costs by its 
ovn action. Roselle must pay the wholesale increases passed 
on to it by the Tovn of Landis since Roselle does not 
generate its ovn energy. Accordingly, weighing the interest 
of Roselle and its customers, the most reasonable 
disposition of this proceeding is to authorize Roselle to 
file a surcharge. tariff for charges on each customer's 
billing computed according to each castomer• s usage of 
energy on a kilowatt-hour basis, vith adjustments to include 
t.he cost of energy losses in Roselle's electrical 
distribution system and with consideration given to the 
gross receipts tax. The commission concludes that such 
authorization is essential to permit Roselle to maintain its 
facilities and services in accordance vith the reasonable 
requirements of its cust:omers and to reasonably meet its 
income requirements and to maintain and improve service to 
its customers. 

In the event the Federal Power commission does not finally 
approve the application of Duke Power Company for a fuel 
cost adjustment, the Commission is of the opinion that any 
refunds received by Roselle should be passed on to its 
cus tamers by reductions in its charges at the time of the 
occurrence of any such refunds. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

(1) That the application of Roselle to increase its rates 
and charges in the form of a surcharge for all classes of 
service be, and the same hereby is, approved as being just 
and reasonable. 

(2) That approval of Roselle•s surcharge )las the effect 
of satisfying the conditions of the undertaking filed by 
Roselle and therefore, no refunds will be necessary under 
the provisions of the undertaking unless a reduct ion in the 
charges for wholesale energy occurs as a result of -the 
Federal Paver Com11ission 1 s final decision in FPC Docket 
No. E-7720 relating to Duke Paver Company's fuel adjustment 
clause, and the Tovn of Landis subsequently reduces its 
charges to Roselle for wholesale energy. In such case, 
refunds shall be made as requ·ired by G.S. 62-135(c) and 
Roselle shall imu:ediately notify the commission of any such 
reduct ions. In the event the .Federal Paver Commission 
disallows Duke Power Company's application, Roselle shall 



222 ELECTRICITY 

immediately begin charging its customers the base rate as 
heretofore esta·blished in Docket No. E-19, Sub 13, and shall 
immediately notify the.commission. 

(3) That Roselle shall immediately file an appropriate 
surcharge tariff. 

(4) That Roselle is herewith required to commence filing 
on a monthly basis a verified ·written report of wholesale 
increases accompanied by an explanation of the manner by 
vhich Roselle has computed its energy losses resulting from 
its electrical distribution system, along with the details 
of such computation as well as the treatment given to the 
gross receipts tax in the computation of its retail charge_~• 
The report shall state the amount of increases in Roselle's 
retail charges to its ·customers. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!KISSION. 

This 11th day of December, 1972. 

NORTH CABOLIRA UTILITIES CO!!ISSION 
Katherine ft.,Peele,. Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 126 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COH!ISSIOB 

In the Ratter of 
Application of Virginia Electric and Pover l 
Company for Authority to Adjust its ) ORDBR 
Electric Rates and Charges. ) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Room of the commission, Ruffin 
Building, Raleigh, Rorth Carolina, on January 
11, 1972, at 10:00 A.ft. 

Chairman Harry T. Westcott, Presiding, and 
commissioners ftarvin R. Wooten, ~iles H. 
Rhyne and Hugh A. Wells. 

For the Applicant: 

R. c. Howison, Jr. 
Joyner & Howison 
Attorneys at Lav 
-wachovia Bank Building 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 

Guy T. Tripp,. III 
Hunton, Williams, Gay & Gibson 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box .1535, Richmond,. Virginia 23212 



RATES 223 

Evans B. Brasfield 
Hunton, Williams, Gay & Gibson 
Attorneys at Law 
P. o. Box 1535, Richmond, Virginia 23212 

For the Intervenors: 

Louis w. Payne, Jr. 
~ttorney General's Office 
Boom 124, Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Par: The Using and consuming Public 
(Intervention vas withdrawn during the course 
of the hearing with Commission approval) 

For the commission Staff: 

Maurice w. Horne 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

WOOTEN, CO?!H:ISSIOREB: This proceeding was instituted 
upon application by the Virginia Electric and Power Company 
(hereinafter referred to as nvEPCO") on July 15, 1971, 
wherein authority was sought to increase VEPco•s electric 
rates and charges for service rendered to its retail 
electric customers within the State of Horth Carolina, said 
requested increase being in the amount of 1 .28 mills per 
kilowatt hour, to become effective on August 1, 1971. The 
application vas filed in tvo parts, vith Part I thereof 
seeking the rate increase requested on a permanent basis and 
Part II of said filing requesting an emergency increase on 
an interim basis pending full and complete hearing and final 
determination of the matter. 

By Order of the commission dated August 2, 1971, the 
interim rate increase vas set for hearing on September 2, 
1971, and the commission subsequently on iugust 31, 1971, 
continued the said interi11 rate increase hearing in viev of 
the Presidential Price Freeze and scheduled oral argu■ent on 
the subject on September 2, 1971. By Order issued on 
November 1,r1971, the Commission consolidated Parts I and II 
of this application for hearing on January 11, 1972, at. 
10: 00 A. ft., in the Commission •s Hearing · Room, having 
previously by its suspension order of August 2, 1971, set 
the bearing on Part. I of this application for permanent rate 
increase on said date. 

Notice of 
on December 
intervention 
1972. 

intervention 
22, 1971, 
vas issued 

Upon the call of this 
presented its case through 
C. Hetschert, ll YiS "· 

was filed by the Attorney General 
and order recognizing said 

by the :011.a.ission on January 6, 

matter for. hearing, the applicant. 
Witnesses Stanley Ragone, Brace 
Clement and Charles F. Phillips. 



ELECTRICITY 

Additionally, the applicant presented testimony through 
exhibits under stipulation entered into by and between the 
parties hereto and with the permission of the commission. 
After the testimony of the first witness, Stanley Ragone, 
the A~torney General requested permission and authority to 
vithdrav from the case in viev of.the fact that it appeared 
that the only thing which the applicant vas seeking through 
this rate case vas t~e recovery of the increased costs of 
fuel to it, which increased costs vere occasioned subsequent 
to the test period used by the company and the com.mission in 
its last general rate case in Docket No. E-22, Sub 118. 
Without objection the commission granted the request of the 
Attorney General to vithdrav from this case. 

Following the case for the applicant, the commission 
presented one witness, Andrew w. Williams, Staff Nuclear 
Engineer, and additional evidence and testimony by vay of 
stipulation as set out in the full record in this case. 
Both the ·applicant and the commission Staff presented 
certain evidence by way of exhibits identified and 
introduced. 

The Commission's order of suspension in thi;·case dated· 
~ugust 2, 1971, required that a..ppr--opriate public notice be 
qiven and that affidavits with reference thereto be filed in 
this case. The affidavits regarding appropriate publication 
required by tb.e Commission's order were filed by the 
applicant as its first· order of evidence and the same are a 
matter of re=ord in this case. 

The applicant in this case requested authority to increase 
its rates and charges to all of its retail customers in the 
amount of 1.28 mills per kilowatt hour as a surcharge, in 
order to partially recover increased cost of fuel incurred 
by it subsequent to its last general rate case. 

Based npon the entire record in this case, the com.mission 
makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Virginia Electric and Power Company (VEPCO) is 
duly organized as a public utility company under the lavs of 
the state of Virginia and is authorized to do business in 
North Carolina, by territorial assignment certificates from 
this commission in the state of North Carolina, under rates 
and service regulated by this Commission under Chapter 62 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina. 

2. That on June 30, 1970, the net original cost of 
VEPCO's utility property in service, subject to the 
jurisdiction of this Commission, vas not less than 
$65,977,180, and subsequent thereto, said VEPCO has added 
additional plant in service. 

3. That on June 30, 1970, the fair value of VEPCO's 
utility property in service, subject to the jurisdiction of 



RATES 225 

this Commission, exceeded the net original cost of such 
property and is deemed to be not less than $70,000,000, and 
vhen applying a net operating income in the amount of 
$3,669,417, a rate of return on this fair value rate base is 
5. 242J. 

4. That had the proposed surcharge been in effect during 
the 12-month period ending June 30, 1970 (end of test 
period), VEPCO•s rate of ret11r n on net original cost of 
utility property in Horth Carolina under the jurisdiction of 
this Commission vould have been 6.52~-

5. That VEPco•s return on common equity 
(end of test period), was 7. 13~ and that 
ccmmon equity will increase to 9.28,t after 
the proposed surcharge herein sought. 

at June 30, 1970 
said return on 
giving effect to 

6. That the rates of return on common eguity, net 
original cost and fair value rate base, resulting from the 
application of the surcharge herein requested, during the 
test period is less than the rates of return thereon 
heretofore established as just and reasonable by this 
Commission in its Order dated April 29, 1971, in Docket Ro. 
E-22, Sub 118. 

7. That the rate of return resulting from the 
application of the proposed surcharge produces a return on 
VEPC0 1 s investment on property devoted to use of retail 
customers unffer the jurisdiction of this Commission which is 
not unjust or u·nreasonable to either the applicant or its 
ratepayers. 

8. That VEPCo has sought to minimize its overall costs 
of fuel by the appropriate use of petroleum refinery by­
products, coal mine-mouth generation, volume and multi-car 
freight cates, and nuclear generation; 'however, during the 
12 months ending June 30• 1970 (the test year), the average 
cost of fuel consumed vas 30.41 cents per million B.T.U.s, 
or 3.12 mills per kilowatt hour generated, whereas, during 
the five months ending "ay 31, 1971, the average cost of 
fuel consumed increased to 42.35 cents per million B.T.U.s, 
or 4.39 mills per kilowatt hour generated. The increase 
here applied for is $1,365,487 for the test year, yet the 
annual revenue requirement to offset the increase in fuel 
costs and to compensate for the applicable North Carolina 
gross receipts taxes of $91,705 is $1,528,410. 

9. That the methodology used by the company and the 
staff in this case Oiffers in some particulars; however, ve 
do not find it necessary for the purpose of this case to 
differentiate and choose as between such methods and results 
in view of the fact that regardless of 'the methodology used, 
the evidence in this case clearly shows th~ need for the 
rate relief requested. 



226 ELECTRICITY 

CONCLUSIONS 

G.S. 62-133, among other things, provides: that in fixing 
rates for any public utility Subject to provisions of this 
chapter, the commission shall fix such rates fair to the 
public utilities and consumer. The commission shall: 

(1) Ascertain the fair value of the public utility's 
property used and useful in providing the service 
rendered to the public within this State, considering 
the reasonable original cost of the property less 
that portion of the cost which has been consumed by 
previous use recovered by depr_eciation expense, the 
repla~ement cost of the property, and any other 
factors relevant to the present fair value of the 
property. Replacement cost may be determined by 
trending su·ch reasonable depreciated cost to current 
cost levels, or by any other reasonable method. 

(2) Estimate such public utility's revenue under the 
present and proposed rates. 

(3) Ascertain such public ntility•s reasonable operating 
expenses, including actual investment currently 
consumed through reasonable actmal depreciation •. 

(4) Fix such rate· of return on the fair value of the 
property as vill enable the public utility by sound 
management to produce a fair profit for its 
stockholders, considering changing ecol)omic 
conditions and other factors, as they ~hen exist, to 
maintain its facilities and services 1n accordance 
vitb the reasonable requirements of its customers in 
the territory covered by its franchise, and to 
·compete in the market for capital funds on te~ms 
vbich are reasonable and which are fair to its 
customers and to its existing investors. 

(5) Fix such rates to be charged by the public utility as 
vill earn in addition to reasonable operatitig 
expenses ascertained pursuant to paragraph (3) of 
this subsection the rate of return fixed pursuant to 
paragraph (4) on the fair value of the public 
utility's property ascertained pursuant to paragraph 
11 I • 

The commission concludes that the issues presented by Part 
II of the application herein,. which is the applicant's 
request for interim emergency relief, become moot upon the 
issuance of this order, and,. therefore,. makes no further 
disposition of the same. 

The proposed surcharge in this proceeding vill produce an 
additional 11,.365,4B7 in gross revenue; $635,.051 of which 
the company should, after revenue deductions, realize as 
additional net operating income (including customer growth 
factor). After adding this amount to the present net 



UTES 227 

operating income _and then relating the total net operating 
income fOr return to the net investment at the end of the 
test period, plus appropriate allowance for working capital 
($65,977,180) , the company should realize a rate of return 
on investment in property in the state of North Carolina 
applicable to North Carolina retail customers o·f 6.52%. The 
Commission finds and concludes that the amount appliea for 
-j.s not unjust and unreasonable, is not excessive and is not 
unfair to the company's customers in North Carolina, and 
vill not more than offset the increased cost of fuel 
experienced by the company as of ftay 31, 1971. 

The Commission concludes that the amount of additional 
revenue ~pplied for in the proposed surcharge is necessary 
to provide a reasonable rate of return on either the 
depreciated. original cost or fair value of VEPcq•s property. 
It further concludes that the ability of VEPCO to provide 
service in its area to meet demands for electric energy, and 
in consideration of the applicable lav requires that VEPCO 
ma.intain earnings at a level to attract capital for such 
programs. The increased costs for such operations 
experienced subsequent to the test period in connection with 
the cost of fuel are clearly shown in this record. 

We finally. conclude that the surcharge proposed 
application herein should be approved for application 
retail sales of electric energy by the applicant 
after the date of this Order, and that the company 
immediately file revise4 tariffs in accord therewith. 

in the 
to all 
on and 
should 

The Utilities commission is advertent to public statements 
of guidelines and policies of the Price commission and 
concludes that the increase rate procedure and the evidence 
in this proceeding, and the consideration thereof by the 
Commission; fixes the rates of VRPCO in this proceeding on 
the basis t.h3t they vill provide ·no more than the minimum 
return necessary to assure continued and adequate service. 
The return which would have actually been earned by VEPCO in 
the light of the increased cost of fuel, if contiDued 
without the rate increase approved here, would not be 
adequate to assure continued and adequate service. This 
Commission finds and so certif!g§ that the increases are 
consistent vitb the criteria established by the Price 
Commission., The documentation for such findings is sat out. 
fully in the Findings of Pact and conclusions hE!:rein, based 
on evidence of record of the public hearing herein. 

The rate_ increase approved here is authorized solely on 
the basis that it is necessary in order to assure continued 
and adequate service to the public in VEPcots service area, 
considering the increased cost of service, the increased 
expenses of VEPCO, and the increased cost of fuel, and the 
purpose of the Economic Stabilization Act of 1970 as 
amended. 

This Order is .entered subject to the compliance of VEPCO 
vith all the requirements of the Price commission and not.ice 



228 ELECTRICITY 

of such increase 
regulations of the 
such increases-. 

and subject to' such other rules and 
Price Commission as may be applicable to 

IT IS, THEREFORE,_ ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1.. That the 
application in this 
hereby approved. 

Rider A surcharge attached to 
proceeding by VEPCO be, and the same 

2. That the Rider A 
authOrized to be applied to 
Carolina retail costofflers 
order. 

surcharge herein approved is 
all electric sales to its North 

on and after the date- of t.his 

3. That VEPCO shall immediately file vith this 
commission its revised Rider A Surcharge approved, to become 
a part of its filed tariffs. 

q. That 
company and 
proceeding. 

a copy of this Ordet' 
each of the Attorneys 

be transmitted to the 
of record in this 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COftftISSION. 

This the 17th day of January, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief clerk 

(SEAL) 

commissioner John v. McDavitt did not participate in the 
hearing, -consideration and decision in- this case. 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 208 

BEFORE THE NORTH CARO~INA UTILITIES CO"ftISSIOB 

In the l!a t ter of 
Carolina Paver & Light company -
Authority to I"ssue and Sell 
$100,000,000 Principal Amount of 
First Jtortgage Bonds, --" 
Series Due 2002 

ORDER GRANTING 
AUTHORITY TO ISSUE 
AND SELL SECURITIES 

This cause comes before the Commission upon Application of 
Carol'ina Power & Light Company (Company), filed under date 
of ftarch 20, 1972, through its counsel, Shervood n. Smith, 
Jr., and Thos. E. Capps, wherein authority of the commission 
is sought as follows: 

To issue and sell s100,ooo,ooo principal amount of First 
Mortgage Bonds, __ % Series due 2002. 



SECURITIES 229 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Company is a corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the state of North Carolina vith its 
principal office at 336 Fayetteville Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, and is a public utility operating in North 
Carolina and South Carol.i,na, where it is engaged in 
generating, transmitting, delivering and furnishing 
electricity to the public for compensation. 

2. The Company's capital stock outstanding at January 
31, 1972, consists of common stock with a stated value of 
$280,788,989 and preferred stock having a stated value of 
$12[1,375,900. 

3. The Com.pany_•s existing long-teem debt at January 31, 
1972, amounted to $534,030,000 in First Mortgage Bonds and 
!122,633 in Promissory Notes., The First Mortgage Bonds were 
issued and pursuant to an In den tore dated as of l'lay 1, 1940, 
and duly executed by the Company to Irving Trust company of 
Nev York, as corporate Trustee, and amended by fifteen 
supplementa 1 Ind en t1;1res. 

4. The Company· proposes to issue and· sell $100,000,000 
principal amount of First ~ortgage Bonds, ___ J Series due 
2002, to be secured under a Sixteenth Supplemental Indenture 
to the ftortgage and Deed of Trust dated as of May 1, 1940, 
substantially in the form of the draft thereof attached to 
the Application and identified as Exhibit A. 

5. Construction expenditures for additional electric 
plant totalei $56,906,623 in the period December 1, 1971, 
through .January 31, 1972. The net proceeds from the 
proposed sale of First l'!ortgage Bonds will be applied to the 
reduction of short-term. loans incurred for corporate 
pur.poses, primarily for the construction of additional 
electric plant facilities. 

6. The company proposes on or about April 19, 1972, to 
publicly invite sealed, written proposals for the purchase 
of the First Hort.gage Bonds at competitive bidding on terms 
and condi-tions set forth in Exhibit c attached to the 
Application. The bids submitted vill be opened on or about 
April 24, 1972, and the company intends to accept the bid 
providing it with the lowest annual cost of money for the 
First nortgage Bonds but vill reserve the right to reject 
all bids. 

7. The Company proposes to enter into a Purchase 
Agreement vith the bidder or group of bidders vhose ·bid, as 
to the interest rate to be borne by the First nortgage Bonds 
and the price .to be paid for the Bonds vill provide the 
lowest annual cost of money. The Purchase Agreement will be 
in the form or substantially in the form as Exhibit D 
attached to the Application. 



230 ELECTRICirY 

e. The expenses est1mated to be incurred in the sale ,of 
the First flortgage Bonds vill approximate $137,000. , 

CONCLUSIONS 

From a reviev and study of the Application, its supporting 
data and other information in the commission's files, the 
Commission is of the opinion and so finds that the 
transactions herein proposed are: 

(a) For a lawful object within the corporate purposes of 
the Petition!=!ri 

(b) Compatible vith the public interest; 

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent vith 
proper performance by Petitioner of its service 
the public as a utility and will not impair 
ability to perform that service; and 

the 
to 

its 

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
purposes. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, 
Company, be, and it is hereby 
permitted under the, terms and 
Application: 

That Carolina Power & Light 
authorized, empowered and 
conditions set forth in the 

1. To issue and sell at competitive bidding a maximum of 
$100,000,000 principal amount of First r!ortgage Bonds, ___ , 
Series due 2002; 

2. To sell. the securities to the bidder or group of 
bidders submitting the proposal which vill provide the 
company with the lovest annual cost of money; 

' 
3. To create, execute and deliver a Sixteenth 

Supplemental Indenture·to be dated as of May 1, 1972, to the 
company's ~ortgage and Deed of Trust, as supplemented. 
conveying all or substantially all of the Company's 
mortgageable properties and franchises acquired since the 
execution and delivery of the Fifteenth Supplemental 
Indenture to the Mortgage and Deed of Trust, and pledging 
the faith, credit and property of the Company to secure 
payment of the Bonds: 

q. To use and apply the net proceeds from the 
and sale of the securities described herein to the 
set forth in the Application; 

issuance 
purposes 

5. To file with this Commission, when available in final 
form, one copy each .of the sixteenth supplemental Indenture 
and Purchase Agreement; and 

6. To file vith 
verified report of 
consummated (including' 

this Commission. 
actions taken 
the interest rate 

in duplicate, a 
and transactions 
to be borne by the 



SECURITIES 231 

Bonds, the price received by the company, and the expenses 
associated with the sale) pursuant to the authority granted 
herein within a period of thirty (30) days following the 
transactions authorized herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER Of THE .COrlHISSION. 

This the 4th day of April, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CORRISSION 
Katherine tt. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. ,E-2, SUB 215 

BEFORE THE NORTE CAROLINA UTILITIES CORRISSION 

In the ~atter of 
Carolina Paver & Light Company 

- Authority to Issue and 
Sell Term Note 

ORDER GUNTING ADTBORITY 
TO ISSUE AND SELL 
TEM NOTE 

This cause comes before the Commission upon Application of 
Carolina Power & Light company (CP&L), filed under date of 
July 10, 1972, through its Counsel, Thos. E. Capps, wherein 
authority of the Commission is sought as follows: 

To issue and sell· Term Note in an amount not to exceed 
$50,000,000. 

"FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. CP&L is a corporation organized and existing under 
the lavs of the State of North Carolina, with its principal 
office at 336 FayetteYille Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, 
and it is engaged in generating, transmitting, delivering 
and furnishing electricity to the public for compensation. 

2. Pursu:1.nt to the provisions of its charter and for the 
purposes hereinafter stated. CP&L proposes to enter into a 
Loan Agreement vith First National City Bank ot'- Nev York, 
Nev YorJt, dated as of June 21, 1972, a copy of vhicb was 
attached to CP&L 1 s Application as Uhi~i! &• Pursuant to 
the Agreement the Bank agrees to make loans to CP&L from 
time to time through August 1, 1972, in the aggregate amount 
of not more than $50,000,000. The aggregate amount of such 
borrowings by CP&L will be evidenced by an unsecured 
promissory note substantially in the form attached to CP&L 1 s 
Application as _Exhibit .!!, to be dated the date of the first 
borrowing under the Agreement and to mature on July 31, 
1978. The note vill bear interest at a fluctuating rate 
which vill be equal to various specified multiples of the 
Bank's base rate on 90-day loans to responsible and 
substantial com~ercial borrowers in effect from time to 
time. Such multiples are as set forth in ·Section r of the 
Loan Agreement attached to CP&L's Application as Exhibit A• 



232 ELF.CT RICITY 

Interest is payable on the last aay of each ::>ctober, 
January, April and July of each year. The note may be 
prepaid at any time without penalty or premium. 

3. In the period f·rom January 31, 1972, through Bay 31, 
1972, CP&L 1 s construction expenditures for addltiohal 
electric plant facilities totaled $97,181,074. The proceeds 
fro II the issuance of the note vill be applied to the 
reduction of short-term loans incurred for corporate 
purposes, primari_ly for the construction of additional 
electric plant facilities, vhich short-.term loans totaled 
$31.,293,557 at !ay 31, 1972. 

4. CP&L's most recent permanent financing vas the 
iSSuance and sale in April, 1972, of $100,000,000 principal 
amount of Fiest l!ortgage Bonds, 7-3/fll Series due 200-2. 
CP&I. 1 s capital structure is such that it. is appropriate and 
reasonable to issue and sell the note at the present time; 
and the issuance and sale of the note in an amount not to 
e:r.G"eed $50,000,000 is a necessary step to obtain a portion 
of the funds needed nov in connection vith financing the 
company's construction program. CP&L proposes to issue and 
sell the note for an amount not in excess of $50,000,000 on 
August 1, 1972. 

5. CP&L will incur only minimal expenses in connection 
vit h the issuance and sale of the note. 

CONCLUSIONS 

From a review and study of the Application, its supporting 
data and other information in the commission's files, the 
commission is of the opinion and so finds that the 
transactions herein proposed are: 

(a) For a lavful object within the corporate purposes of 
the ·Petitioner; 

(b) Compatible with the public interest; 

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent vith the 
proper performance by Petitioner of its service to 
the public as a utility and vill not impair its 
ability to perform that service: and 

(d) Reasonably necessary 
purposes. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, 
Company, be, and it 
permitted under the 
'Application: 

ORDERED, 
is hereby 

terms and 

and appropriate for such 

That Carolina Paver & Light 
authorized, empowered and 
conditions set forth in the 

1. To issue and sell its Term Note to First National 
City Bank in an amount not to exceed $50,000,000; 



SECURITIES 233 

2. To use ana apply the net proceeds frolll the issuance 
and sale of the Term Rote described herein to the purposes 
set forth in the Application; and 

3. To file vitb this Commission. vhen available in final 
form, one copy of the Term Note. 

ISSUED BI ORDER OF THE co""ISSION. 

This the 20th day of July, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaNISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 216 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Jn the Matter of 
Carolina Power & Light Company -
Application for Authority to Issue and 
Sell 500,000 Shares of Serial 
Pre £erred Stock 

ORDER GRANTING 
A UTHORI'rY TO 
NEGOTIATE SALE 
OF SECURITIES 

This cause comes before the commission upon an Application 
of Carolina Paver & L-ight Company (Company), filed under 
date of August 10, 1972, through its Counsel, Thos. E. 
Capps, vherein authority of the commission is sought as 
follows: 

To issue and sell not to exceed 500,000 shares of nev 
Serial Preferred stock, without par value, to underwriters 
with a dividend rate not to exceed 8.25~. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The company is a corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of North Carolina, with its 
principal office at 336 Fayetteville Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, and is a public utility operating in North 
Carolina and south Carolina, where it is engaged in 
generating, transmitting, delivering and furnishing 
electricity to the public for compensation. 

2. The Company's capital stock outstanding as of 
June 30, 1972, consists of common stock with a stated value 
of $281,664,-789 and preferred stock having a stated value of 
$12Q,375, 000. 

3. The company's existing long-term debt at June 30, 
1972, amounted to $634,030,000 and $122,633 in Promissory 
Notes. The First Kort.gage Bonds were issued and pursuant to 
an Indenture dated as of !!lay 1, 1940, and duly executed by 
the company to Irving Trust Company ::>f New York ·as corporate 



234 ELECTRICITY 

Trustee, as supplemented and amended by sixteen Supplemental 
Indentures. 

4. The Company proposes to issue and sell not to exceed 
500,000 shares of nev Serial Preferred Stock to Underwriters 
represented by l!errill Lynch, Pierce, Penner & Smith, 
Incorporated, and White, Weld & company, Incorporated, in 
accordance vi th an Undervri ting agreement under the terms of 
which the Underwriters propose promptly to make a public 
offering of such shares of nev Serial Preferred Stock. The 
dividend rate and the amount of compensation for the 
Underwriters' services vill be negotiated and agreed upon 
between the Company and representatives of the Underwriters 
on September 6, 1972; and that it will negotiate a dividend 
rate not to ex_:ceed 8. 25,C and compensation for the 
Underwriters not to exceed an amount representing $1.40 per 
share of the nev Serial Preferred Stock .. 

5. Const"t"uction expenditures for additiona 1 electric 
plant totalea $23,545,522 in the period fro11 June 1, 1972, 
through June 30, 1972. The net proceeds from the proposed 
sale of nev serial Preferred stock vill be used for general 
corporate purposes including the reduction of short-term 
borrowings incurred primarily for the construction of nev 
facilities. 

6. The Co11.pany estimated that it vill incur expenses in 
the amount of $75,000 in the sale of Serial Preferred Stock. 

CONCLUSIONS 

From a review and study of the A pplica ti on, its supporting 
data and other information in the commission's files, the 
Commission is of the opinion and so concludes, that the 
transactions herein proposed are: 

(a) For a lawful object vithin the corporate purposes of 
the Petitioner; 

(b) Compatible with the public interest: 

Cc) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent with the 
proper performance by Petitioner of its service to 
the public and vill not impair its ability to perform 
that service; and 

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
purposes. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, 
company be, and it is 
permitted under the 
application: 

ORDERED That Carolina Power & Light 
hereby, authorized, empovered and 

terms and conditions set forth in its 

1.. To issue and sell not to exceed 500,000 shares of new 
Serial Preferrei stock, without par value, to Underwriters, 
with a a.ividend rate not to exceed 8.25% and compensation 



SECURITIES 235 

for the Underwriters not to exceed an a■ ount representing 
$1.~0 per share of the new Serial Preferred Stock, pursuant 
to an Underwriting Agree■ent substantially in the for■ of 
Exhibit A attached to its application in this proceeding; 

2. To apply the net proceeds to be derived fro■ the 
issuance and sale of said additional shares of co■■on stock 
to the purposes set forth in the application; and 

3. To file, within thirty (30) days after the sale of 
the new serial Preferred S toclt, two (2) copies of the 
Underwriting Agree ■ent in final for■ and a report, in 
duplicate, of the sale of new Serial Preferred Stock, as 
Snpple■ental Exhibits i n this proceeding. 

ISSUED BY ORDER 01' THE COMMISSION. 

This the 5th day of Septe■ber, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIE~ CO!!ISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SE AL) 

DOCKET HO. E-2, SUB 218 

BBl'ORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Carolina Power & Light Company -
Application for Authority to 
Issue and Sell 2,500,000 Shares 
of Co■11on s toc lt 

ORDER 
GRANTING AUTHORITY 
TO SELL 
SECURITIE S 

This cause comes before the co■■iss ion upon an Application 
of Carolina Power & Light c o■pany (Co■pany), filed under 
date of October 6, 1972, and amende d under date of October 
17, 1972, through its Counsel, Thos. E. Capps, wherein 
authority of the co■-ission is sought as follows: 

T o issue and sell not to exceed 2,500,000 shares of co■aon 
stock, without par value, to Underwriters, pursuant to an 
Underwriting Agree■ent. 

l'IHDIHGS 01' I' ACT 

1. The Company i s a corporation o rganized and existing 
under the laws of the State of North Carolina, with its 
principal office at 336 Fayetteville Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, and is a puhlic utility operating in North 
Carolina and South Carolina, where it is engaged in 
generating, transmitting, delivering and furnishing 
ele ctricity to the public for compensation. 

2. The Co■~any•s capital stock outstanding as of 
July 31, 1972, consists of comaon stock with a stated value 



236 ELECTRICITY 

of $281., 726,923 and preferred stock having a sta_ted value of 
$12 q, 375,900. 

3. The Company's existing long-term debt at July 31, 
1972, amounted to $634,030,000 in Fi~st !ortgage Bonds, $50 
million in a Six-Year Term Note and $122,633 in Promissory 
Notes. T-he First ft'ortgage Bonds vere issued under and 
pursnant to an Indenture dated as of ft'ay 1, 1940, and duly 
executed bf the company to Irving Trust company of Rev York 
as Corporate Trustee, as supplemented and amended by sixteen 
Supplemental Indentures. 

4. The Company proposes to issue and sell not to ezceed 
2,500,000 shares of common stock to Underwriters represented 
by fterrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Incorporated, in 
accordance vith an Underwriting Agreement under the terms of 
which the Underwriters propose promptly to make a public 
offering of such shares of common stock. The price per 
share to be received by the Company for such additional 
shares of common stock and the price at which the same vill 
be offered to the public by the Underwriters vill be 
negotiated and agreed upon between the Company and 
representatives of the Underwriters on October 31, 1972; but 
the company represents that it will negotiate a price 
therefor, after deduction of the underwriting commission or 
fee, not less than 93% of the last sale price of the 
Company 1 s common stock on the Nev York Stock Exchange on 
that date .. 

5. Construction ex pen di tures for addit iona 1 electric 
plant totaled $24,299,Q39 in the period from July 1, 1972, 
through July 31, 1972, as reflected by the company• s Exhibit 
B attached to the application. The net proceeds from the 
proposed sale of common stock vill be used for general 
corporate purposes including the reduction of. short-term 
borrowings incurred primarily for the construction of new 
facilities. 

6. The Compa~y estimated t.hat it will incur expenses in 
the amount of !100,000 in the sale of the common stock. 

CONCLUSIONS 

From a review and study of the Application, its supporting 
data and other information in the Commission• s files, the 
commission is of the opinion and so concludes, that the 
transaction herein proposed is: 

(a) For a lawful object within the corporate purposes of 
the Petitioneri 

(b) Compatible vith the public interest; 

(c) Necessary and appropriate for or consistent vith the 
proper performance by Petitioner of its service to 
the public and will not impair its ability to perform 
that service; and 



SECURITIES 237 

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
purposes. 

IT rs. THEREFORE, 
Company be, and it is 
permitted under the 
application: 

ORDERED 
hereby, 

terms and 

that Carolina Power & Light 
authorized, empowered and 
conditions set forth in its 

1. To issue and sell not to exceed 2,500,000 additional 
shares of common stock, without par value, to Underwriters, 
pursuant to an Underwriting Agreement substantially in the 
form of Exhibit A attached to its application in this 
proceeding, at a price per share, after deduction of the 
underwriting commission or fee, not less th:1.n 93,r; Of the 
la st sale price of the company's common stock on the Nev 
Tork Stock E~change on October 31, 1972. 

2. To apply the net proceeds to be derived from the 
issuance and sale of said additional shares of cofflmon stock 
to the purposes set forth in the Application. 

3. To file, within thirty (30) days after the sale of 
said additional shares of common Stock, tvo (21 copies of 
the Underwriting Agreement in final form and a report, in 
duplicate, of the sa1e of said additional shares of Common 
Stock, as Supplemental Exhibits in this proceeding. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COffffISStON. 

This the 20th day of October, 1972. 

(SEU) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 
Katherine fl. Peele,· Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SOB 144 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftfttSSION 

In the P.latter of 
Virginia Electric and Pover 
Company - Application for 
Authority to Issue $50 
Killion 5-Year Term Note 

ORDER GUNTING 
AUTHOBrTY TO ISSUE 
$50 BILLION 5-YE&R 
TERft NOTE 

This cause is before 
Virginia Electric and 
"VEPCO") filed August 
by VEPCO to issue its 
described belov. 

the commission upon an Application of 
Power company (hereinafter called 

16, 1972, wherein authority is sought 
$50 P.lillion 5-Year Term Mote as 

Based on the evidence of record herein, the records of the 
Commission, and the verified representations in the 
Application, the Commission 11.ak es the following 



238 ELECTRICITY 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. VEPCO is a corporation duly organized and existing 
under the lavs of the commonwealth of Virginia, vith its 
general offices in Richmond, Virginia, and is authorized to 
engage in the business of generating, transmitting, 
distributing and selling electric power in the State of 
North Carolina. It is a public utility under the lavs of 
North Carolina and as such is subject to the jurisdiction of 
this Commission. 

2. VEPC0's construction program during 1972 is 
anticipated to regoire expenditures of about $486 million, 
including $27 million for nuclear fuel. I.n February of 
1972, the company sold $45 million of preferred stock and in 
June of 1972, $100 million of First 8ortgage Bonds. 
A.dditional nev money will be needed :luring the remainder of 
1972 and it is planned that approximately $23 million will 
come from the sale and lease-back of nuclear fuel (Docket 
Ho. E-22, Sub 142) , and $20 million from the sale and lease­
back of electrostatic precipita tors at the Pit. Storm Power 
station. The Company also plans to sell preferred stock and 
additional shares of common stock in 1972 (Docket No. E-22, 
Sub 1qS). 

3. The company propos~s to raise $50 million from the 
placement of a 5-year term bank loan with First National 
Citj Bank. 

4. The· proposed term bank loan will mature five years 
from the date of issuance at a cost of money not to exceed 
120~ of the Bank's base rate in effect from time to time and 
not to exceed an average of 7-3/4% over the 5-year period. 

5. VEPCO proposes to issue its $50 million 5-year term 
note for the purpose of obtaining funds to· finance t.he cost 
of its construction program, including repayment of 
out.standing short- term debt incurred for that purpose. The 
long-t.er11 effect of the proposed transaction vill be to 
reduce sales of VEPCO's securities that woul!l be otherwise 
reguired to finance its construction program. 

6. Expenses and fees to be paid by VEPCO 
vith the negotiation and consummation of the 
described in this order or in the application 
not to exceeil. $9,000. 

CONCLUSIONS 

in connection 
transactions 

are estimated 

Pr,om a review and study of the application, its supporting 
data and other information in the Commission's files, the 
Commission is of the opinion and so concludes that the 
transactions herein proposed are: 

(a) For a lavfu1 object within the corporate purposes of 
VEPCO; 



SECURITIES 239 

(b) Compatible with the public interest; 

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent vith the 
proper performance by Petitioner of its service to 
the public and vill not impair its ability to perform 
that service; and 

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
purposes. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, 
Coll'lpany he, and it 
permitted: 

ORDERED That Virginia Electric and Paver 
is hereby, authorized, empowered and 

1. To issue its $50 million 5-year term note described 
in this order and in the application, including the 
assumption of the obligations set out in the form of Term 
Loan Agreement including the Promissory Note, and to execute 
such instruments, documents and agreements as shall be 
necessary or appropriate in order to effectuate such 
transaction; and 

2. That VEPCO file with this Commission, within thirty 
(30) days after consummation of the transaction described in· 
this order and in the application, a report setting forth 
the final terms of such transaction (including the expenses 
of the transaction), and vi thin such time VEPCO shall file 
vith this Commission a copy of the Loan Agreement and 
Promissory Note in the final form in which the same are 
executed; and that this proceeding be, and the same is, 
continued on the docket of the Commission, without day, for 
the purpose of receiving the aforeiEntioned documents and 
the terminal results of the transaction, as hereinabove 
provided, and. nothing in this order shall be construed to 
deprive this Commission of its regulatory authority under 
law or to relieve VEPCO from compliance with any lav or the 
commission's regulations. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 28th day of August, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO~HISSION 
Katherine !'I. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. E-22, SUB 1ll2 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITTES CO~!'!ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Virginia Electric and Paver Company 
Application for Authority to Lease 
Nuclear Fuel 

ORDER GRANTING 
AUTHORITY TO LEASE 
NUCLEAR 'FUEL 



240 ELECTFICITY 

This ca use came before the Commission upon Application of 
Virginia Electric and Power Company (Vepco) filed ~ugust 1, 
1972, wherein authority is sought by Vepco to sell and lease 
back nuclear fuel as described belov. 

Based on the evidence of record 
Commission, and the verified 
Application, the Commission makes 

herein, the 1:-ecords of 
representations in 
the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

the 
the 

1. Vepco is a corporation duly organized and existing 
under the· laws of the Commonwealth :,f Virginia, vith its 
general offices in Richmond, Virginia, and is authorized to 
engage in the business of g0nerciting, transmitting, 
distributing and selling electric power in the State of 
North Carolina. It is a public utility under the laws of 
North Carolina, and as such is subject to the jurisdiction 
of this commission. 

2. Vepco• s construction program during 1972 is 
anticipated to require expenditures of approximately $406 
million, of which approximately $388 million must be raised 
through the financial markets. 

3. Vepco presently owns 157 fuel assemblies (comprising 
the initial core) of Nuclear Fuel at its Surry Nuclear Paver 
Station in Surry county, Virginia, being utilized to produce 
heat for the operation of Surry Unit 1 and it plans to 
acquire from time to time additional fuel assemblies to 
replace fuel which has been depleted (all such assemblies 
being referred to hereafter as the Nuclear Fuel). The. 157 
fuel assemblies presently owned ace described in Exhibit ·1 
to the Application. 

II-. Vepco proposes to sell and lease back the 157 fuel 
assemblies for the purpose of obtaining funds to finance the 
cost of its construction program, including repayment of 
outstanding short-term indebtedness incurred for that 
purpose. It also proposes to continue to finance 
replacement fuel pursuant to the same leasing arrangement. 
The long-term effect of the proposed transaction vill be to 
reduce sales of Vepco•s securities that would be otherwise 
required to finance the acquisition of Nuclear Fuel. 

5. The proposed Nuclear Fuel lease arrangement, which is 
describea in the Application, is as follows: 

(a) Vepco would, after having obtained a release 
from the lien of its Indenture of "ortgage for the first 157 
fuel as_semblies, by execution and delivery of a Bill of 
Sale, transfer title to such assemblies to SN-1 Fuel, Inc., 
a Virginia corporation (the owner), which would thereupon 
lease the Nu:: lear Fuel to Vepco under a net lease (the 
Lea·se). Upon reguest by Vepco, the Owner would make 
progress payments for ana acquire replacement Nuclear Fuel 
or reimburse Vepco for payments made by Vepco for 



MISCELLANEOUS 

replacement Nuclear Fuel for Surry Unit 1 now scheduled to 
t-e placed in the reactor in 1974 and 1975, respectively. 
The Lease vould have an initial term of five years and could 
be extended by agreement of the parties annually thereafter 
until the yeat" 2022. The owner would acquire the Nuclear 
Fuel for its own account, subject to the m'ltters set focth 
below, but the owner would make no e1uity investment in the 
Nuclear Fuel. 

(b) The owner would sell its own commercial paper 
in the commercial paper market and, in order to make such 
commercial paper marketable, the owner would entec into a 
Credit Agreement (the Credit Agreement) with Manufacturers 
Hanover Trust Company (the Bank) unier which the Bank would 
issue letters of credit guaranteeing the owner's commercial 
paper and it would also agree to make revolving credit loans 
to the Owner (should it be less desirable to raise funds in 
the commercial paper market) at 120~ of the Bank's prime 
rate (the commercial paper and the revolving credit lo'ans 
hereinafter being referred to as "the Notes"). The owner 
would obtain all funds required to pay Vepco for the Nuclear 
'f'uel (estimate'1 for the first 157 assemblies to be 
approximately $23 million) by selling its Notes in the 
commercial paper market or to the Bank. All of the owner's 
authorized capital stock would be owned by an employee of 
Goldman, Sachs & co., a Nev York partnership, which is a 
registered hroker-dealer under the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934, as amended. The Notes sold would be sufficient to 
equal 1001 of the original cost of the Nuclear Fuel 
exclusive of Allowance for Funds Used During Construction 
and including the initial fees and expenses associated vith 
the transaction in the case of the first 157 fuel 
assemblies. The accumula.ted Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction allocable to such assemblies will be 
transferred Ero11 Plant to Deferred Debits and amortizea to 
Fuel Expense as the assemblies are burned. Notes sold for 
replacement Nuclear Fuel would be sufficient to equal 100% 
of the original cost plus the cumulative interest and fees 
of the Lessor incurred prior to consumption. 

(c) The Notes would mature from time to time at 
intervals from 30 days to 270 days in the case of the 
commercial paper, and upon termination of the credit 
Agreement in the case of the revolving credit loans. 
Commercial paper would be refunded for the sale of 
additional commercial paper or the making of revolving 
credit loans. The o vner would assign to the Bank all its 
rights under the Lease, including the right to receive all 
rents and other sums payable by Vepco as Lessee. The Bank 
would have the further surety of a consent to Assignment 
between the Company and the Bank by which the Company vould 
agree to the assignment of all its obligations under the 
Lease to the Bank, and make all payments under the Lease 
directly to the Bank for application to payment of the Notes 
as provided in the Lease. A Security Agreement from the 
Owner to the Bank would grant to the Bank a security 



242 ELECTRICITY 

interest in the Nuclear Fuel. Vepco would not guarantee the 
Notes. 

(d) During the term of the Lease, Vepco would have 
the absolute and uncontrolled right to use the Nuclear Fuel 
subject only to the conditions of the Lease, and Vepco would 
exercise the same control over the operation and management 
of the Nuclear Fuel as it nov exercises. The Lease would 
not impair Vepco's ability to perform its service to the 
public as an electric utility. 

(el The Lease would be a completely net lease under 
vhich Vepco voul~ he responsible for maintaining, operating, 
repairing, replacing and insuring the Nuclear, Fuel and for 
paying all taxes and other costs arising out of the 
ownership, possession and use thereof. Rental payments made 
by Vepco quarterly would be in an amount sufficient to pay 
the interest costs actually incurred during the quarter by 
the owner and. to reti t:'e portions of the Notes outstanding 
equivalent to the value of the Nuclear Fuel burned during 
the quarter. Interest costs would include the prevailing 
rates in the commercial paper market or 120% of the Bank's 
prime rate at the time, whichever is lover, plus the normal 
brokers• commission of 1/IJth percent for the sales of 
commercial paper, an administration fee of 1/Sth peccent to 
the Owner and a commitment fee on commercial paper 
outstanding of 9/10ths of one percent to the Bank. At the 
time of receipt of proceeds fcom the sale of the first 157 
fuel assemblies, Vepco will pay to Goldman, Sachs & Co., an 
initial fee of S60,000 for its investment banking services. 

(fl Upon sixty days• notice, Vepco will have the 
right to terminate the Lease without penalty and to purchase 
any of the Nuclear Fuel subject theceto at a price equal to 
the then unpaid principal of the Notes plus interest thereon 
or fair markP.t value, whichevec is higher. 

(g) Vey.:o proposes to charge the rent under the 
Lease to Fuel Ez:pense. Vepco also proposes to account for 
the transaction as a lease rather than a purchase. While 
Vepco is assuming the risks of ownership, the tease payments 
are such tbt it vill not build up a materh.;I. equity in the 
property and, accordinglv, the proposed lease should be 
accounted for as a lease. 

6. E~penses and fees to be paid by Vepco 
with the negotiation and consummation of the 
described in this Order or in the Application 
not to exceeil $126,000. 

CONCLUS TONS 

in connection 
transactions 

are estimated 

From the review and study of the 
supporting data and other infor1Mtion in 
files, the Commission is of the opinion 
that the transaction herein pcoposed is: 

Application, its 
the Commission's 
~nd so concludes 



RISCELL~ NEOtJS 2U 

(a) For a lawful object vi thin the corporate purposes of 
Vepco; 

(b) Compati~le with the public interest; 

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent vith _the 
proper pe_rf_c;:irmance by Vepco of its service to the 
pub1ic; and 

(d) Reasonably 
pur-poses; 

necessary and appropriate for such 

and that the.transaction will not .impair Vepco•s ability to 
properly perform its service 1to the public. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Virginia Electric and Power_ 
Company he, and it is hereby authorized, empoverea. and 
permitted, subjec::t. to the limitations contained in paragraph 
2 below: 

1. To enter into the sale and lease back and continued 
leasing and related transactions described in this Order and 

•in the Application, including the assumption of the 
obligations set out in the Lease, and to execute such 
instruments, documents and agreements as shall be necessary 
or appropriate in order to effectuate such transaction •. 

2. To devote the proceeds of the transactions described 
in the Order to the purposes set forth in the Application. 

3. To charge the 
and to account for the 
purchase. 

rent under the Lease to ·Fuel Expense 
transaction as a lease rather than a 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Owner vill not render any 
service to the public as a utility or exercise any of the 
rights and privileges or bear any of the duties or 
obligations of a public utility, and, therefore, the Owner 
shall not be considered a public utility by reason of the 
transactions described above. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED·that Vepco file with this Commissioll 
within thirty (30) days after the consummation of the 
transact.ion described in this Order and in the AppliCation a 
report setting forth the final terms of such transaction 
(including the price received by Vepco for the first 157 
fuel assemblies of Nuclear Fuel and the expenses of the 
transactions), and within Such time Vepco shall file.with 
this Commission a copy of the Bill of Sale, Lease, Credit 
Agreement, and Security Agree~ent and all other instruments, 
docn ■ents and agreements entered into by Vepco that are 
materia·l to the transaction and the final form in vhich the 
same are executed; and that this proceeding be~ and the same 
is, continued on the docket of the.~ommission, without day, 
for the ptirpose of receiving the aforementioned documents 
~nd the terminal-results of the transaction, as herein~bove✓-
provided, -and nothing in this order shall~ be construed to 



ELECTRICITY 

deprive this Commission of its regulatory authority under 
law or to relieve Vepco from complying with any lav or the 
Commission's regulations. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COSftISSIOR. 

This the 28th day of August, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH ClROLIRl UTILITIES COftftISSION 
Katherine~. Peele, Chief Clerk 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 83 
DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 9q 
DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 85 
DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 87 
DOCKET NO. G-21, SOB 88 
DOCKET NO. G-21, SOB 89 

BEFORE TBE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C03~ISSION 

In the l!atter of 
North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation Filing of Increased 
Rates to Recover Increases in 
Cost of Gas to It from Its 
Supplier 

) ORDER APPROVING INCREASED 
) TARIFFS AND ESTABLISHING 
) PROCEDURES TO RECOVER 
) INCREASED COST OF GAS 
) 

BEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Room 
Building, Raleigh, 
1972. 

of the Commission, Ruffin 
North Carolina, on April 11, 

commissioner Hugh A. Wells, presiding, Chairman 
Harry T. ~estcott, commissioners John w. 
"cDevitt, ~arvin R. Wooten and !iles H. Rhyne. 

For the Applicant: 

Donald IQ. l!cCoy 
McCoy, Weaver, Wiggins, Cleveland & Raper 
Attorneys at Lav 
P .. a. Box 1688, Fayetteville; North Carolina 

For the co11.mission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
commission Attorney 
217 Buffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

WELLS. COHHISSIONER: On January 7. 1972, North Carolina 
Natural Gas Corporation (Horth Carolina Natural) filed with 
the Horth Carolina Utilities Commission (Commission) three 
separate applications in Docket No. 3-21, Subs 83, BIJ, and 
85 for authority to increase rates by • 71J2t per !'!cf. said 
increase to become effective February 10, 1972. These 
increases result. from increases in cost of gas to North 
Carolina Natural from its supplier, Transcontinental Gas 
Pipe Line Corporation (Transco). 

North Carolina Natural on ftarch 31• 1972, filed three 
additional applications in Docket No. G-21, subs 87, 88 and 
89 in the amount of 1.06¢ per ~cf in order to recover 
additional increases in cost. of gas to it from its supplier, 
Transco, said tariffs filed to become effective Hay 1, 1972. 



246 

All of the above increases so~ght to be recovered by North 
Carolina Natural result fro■ the approval of the interim 
settlement agreement by the Federal Pover Commission in 
Transco Docket No. RP71-118 on November 15, 1971. These 
increases in cost of gas from Transco -result £ram the fact 
that Transco under its present supply conditions cannot 
deliver to North Carolina Natural full contract volumes. At 
the same time. Transco makes no reduction in the cost of gas 
for the curtailed volumes and the demand charges related 
thereto. Under these circumstances North Carolina Natural 
receives less gas but pays the same demand charge· vhich 
results in an increase in cost of gas to North caroli~a 
Natural. 

In accordance vith the settlement provisions, Transco 
increased its rates to Worth Carolina Natural effective 
February 1, 1972, in the amount of .7e per ftcf. This 
increase will permit Transco to recover curtailment credits 
paid to its customers in the amount of $3,424,18Q and this 
rate will remain in effect until Transco recovers the 
$3,424,184. . 

In its second filing under the settlement a~j'reement, 
Transco seeks to recover $6,557,Q37 covering the curtailment 
credits for the months of December 1971 and January and 
February 1972, by increasing its rates by 1e per Mcf 
effective nay 1, 1972, to North Carolina Natural and its 
other customers which.rate vill .remain in effect until such 
time as Transco vill recover $6,557,437 of curtailment -
credits paid to its customers plus ~dditional credits for 
ftarcb 1 through April 15, 1972. 

All of the above applications were heard by the Commission 
at a public hearing .on April 11, 1972, after notice to the 
public as required by the Commission. 

The applications as filed were filed pursuant to 
G.S. 62-13J(f) ana in accordance vith the commission's Order 

• No. G-100, sub 111, which establishes procedures in order to 
recover increased cost of gas where occasioned by an 
increase in wholesale cost of gas from its supplier to a 
distributor selling gas in this State. 

Based on the evidence adC,.aced at the hearing, the 
commission makes the following 

1) That Horth Carolina Natural is a corporation duly 
organized un~er the lavs of the state of Delaware and duly 
authorized to do business in the state of North carolina, 
havi~g its principal office and pla?e of business in 
Fayetteville, North Carolina, and is subject to the 
jurisdiction of the North Carolina Utilities commission. 

2) .That the increase in cost of gas to North Carolina 
Natural results from the settlement agreement filed by 



RATES 

Transco and approved by the Federal Power Commission in 
Docket Ro. RP71-11B, in which settlement agreement the 1 

customers of Transco, in this case North Carolina Natural, 
have receiVed credits to its gas bills throngh February 1972 
amounting to S323,650~36 and vill receive additional credits 
until April 15, 1972. These demand charge credits vill be 
recovered by Transco through increased rates to North 
Carolina Natnral _ pursuant to the settle111ent agree•ent. 
North Carolina Natural through this transaction does not 
recover its increased cost of gas unless it is authorized to 
collect the rates applied for herein. 

3) That fro11 April 15, 1972., thcou.gh November 15, 1972, 
North Carolina ~atural vill continue to pay the demand 
charge related to curtailed volumes; however, no tracking by 
Transco of these amounts is provided for iri the settlement 
agreement., , Said amounts will result in increased cost of 
gas to Horth Carolina Ratural throughout this period. 

4) That the rate of return on rate base and return on 
equity of Nor.th Carolina Natural found by this commission in 
its last general rate of return case (Docket Ro •. G-21, 
Sub 61) to be just and reasonable at July 27, 1971, vas 7.21 
percent on the fair value rate base and 12. 71 percent .. on 
return on equity •. 

5) That the rates of return as shown in Docket Ho •. G-21, 
Sub 89, the latest filing herein, have decreased compared to 
those found just and reasonable in Docket No. ,G-21, sub 61. 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission· 
makes the following 

COHCLUS IONS 

1) That the increase applied for herein by B.orth 
Carolina Natural is an increase in cost of gas as provided 
for in G.S. 62-133(f) and should be allowed to become 
effective pursuant to the procedures established by the 
commission· in Docket No. G-100, Sub 14. 

2) That the rates of return on equity :1.nd t:'ate base of 
North Carolina Natural have decreased from that found to be 
just and reasonable by the Commission in Docket No. G-21, 
sub 61, the last general rate case, after adjusting for the 
increased rate applied for and the increased cost of gas 
from its supplier. 

3) The increases in cost of gas to North Carolina 
Watural will vary from month to month depending upon the 
amount of gas curtailed by Transco to North Carolina Natural 
in accordance vith the interim settlement agreement 
prov1s1ons approved by the Federal Power commission. In 
order to enable North Carolina Natural to recover only the 
incre8sed cost of gas to it from its supplier in a stable 
and systematic manner, Horth Carolina R atural shall 
establish a memoranda account entitled curtailment Credits 



2QB 

for Tracking of Gas Cost (memoranda account) in vhich it 
shall record as debits a11 demand charges relating to 
curtailed volumes for the period provided for in the interim 
settlement and shall credit said memoranda account vith the 
revenues received by North Carolina Natural from the 
proposed rates filed to become effective l!\ay 1, 1972, in the 
amount of 1.802¢ per ftcf less gross receipts applicable to 
the increased rate until such time that recovery of this gas 
cost (demand charges related to curtailment) is complete and 
this memoranda account reaches a zero balance. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED ~S FOLLOijS: 

1) That the tariffs filed by North catolina Natural Gas 
Corporation in Docket No. G-21, Subs 87, 8B and 89, which 
include the increases in Docket Noa G-21, Subs 83, 84. and 
85, be, and are hereby, approved to become effective Say 1. 
1972. _ 

2) That Horth Carolina Natural Gas corporation shall 
establish a memoranda account entitled Curtailment credits 
£or Tracking of Gas Cost, recording as debits all demand 
charges relating to curtailed. volumes and crediting to said 
account the revenues received from the .increase in rates as 
provided herein (less gross receipts ta:r), until said 
account approaches a ze~o balance and when this account 
approaches a zero balance, North Carolina Natural Gas 
Corporation shall file on. one day•s notice revised rate 
schedules terminati~g the increase in rates herein granted. 

3) That this memoranda account sha-11 be- credited vith 
any dollar amounts recorded in A.cco11nt No. 253 that have 
been accumulated by North.Carolina Natural Gas corporation 
and provided for Co11mission•s Order in Docket Ro. G-100, 
Sub 4 ($35,712.29). 

4) That Horth Carolina Natural G~s corporation shall 
submit to the Commission its initial entries on its records 
as provided for herein and ~urther shall submit monthly 
statements of the transactions in the memoranda account, 
using sub-account numbers to identify the activity in this 
account by the Federal Paver Commission and the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission docket numbers. 

5) That this order shall remain open for such further 
orders of the Commission as may be required. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TRE CORKISSION. 

This the 28th day of April, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKIIISSION 
Katherine!. Peele, Chief Clerk 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. G-21, SOB 83 
DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 84 
DOCKET NO. G-21, SUB 85 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the ffatter of 
Application of North Carolin a 
Natural Gas corporation for an 
Adjustment of Its Rates and 
Charges 

ORDER DENYING RATE 
IHCREAS ES FILED TO 
BECOME EFFECTIVE 
FEBRUARY 1 & 10., 1972 

249 

BY THE coffnisSTON: on January 7, 1972, North Carolina 
Natural Gas Corporation (North Carolina Natural) filed with 
the North Carolina Utilities commission (commission, three 
applications in the dockets listed in the caption for 
authority to increase its rates and charges in order that it 
might recover: increases in the cost of gas from 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation (Transco). 

Based on the applications as filed and the other records 
of the Commission, the Commission makes the following: 

1) North 
operating in 
jurisdict.ioo 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

Carolina Natural is a natural gas company 
the State of North Carolina subject to the 
of the North Carolina Utilities Commission. 

2) On January 7, 1972, North Carolina Natural filed 
increased rates in which it seeks to recover from its 
co.stomers in these dockets $245,193 · on an annual basis., 
These filings result in an increase in each rate to all of 
its customers of .7ll2 centS per P!cf. 

3) Transco on December 29, 1971, in Docket Ro. RP71-11B 
filed a tracking rate to recoup curtailment credits pursuant 
to the settlement agreement approved by the Federal Power 
Commission on November '15, 1971. This filing by Transco 
results in an increase in cost of gas to North caroli~a 
Hat.oral of • 7 cents per lief. 

4) Transoo in its filing vith the Federal Power 
Commission dated December 29, 1971, (RP71-118) states that 
it has refunded to its customers the balance in the 
noeferred cost Account" of $3,424,-184. North Carolina 
Natural received $145,456.89 of this amount in December 
1971. This refund results from the demand charge credits 
relating to the portion of the curtailment volumes for the 
period June through Bove_mber 1971. 

5) Transco in accordance with the settlement agreem.ent 
approYed by the Pederal Power Comaission filed a tracking 
provision seeking to recoYer the S3,f.J24, 184 it refunded by 
increasing the rates pf the affected rate schedules by .7 
cents per PICf. The • 7 cents per !!cf ·vas arrived at by 
d~Yiding $3,fJ2ll,184 by the volume ,of gas delivered under the 



250 

affected rate 
and covers the 
calculated. 

schedules which amounted to 464,595,703 ftcf 
same period for which the credits were 

Transco under the settlement agreement simply refunded the 
cnrtailment credits of $3,424,184 to its customers and then 
filed a tracking rate in the amount of • 7 cents per !!lcf to 
recover these dollars from its customers. The tracking 
increase of • 7 cents per fief vill terminate vhen Transco 
collects from its customers the $3,424,184. 

6) Transco vill track the demand charge credits for the 
period December 1971 through April 1 S, 1972. Transco is 
authorized under the settlement agreement to file to recover 
demand charge credits once each quarter. The tracking of 
demand charge credits terminates April 15, 1972, in 
accordance vith the settlement agreement. 

7) The filings by North Carolina Natural in these 
dockets were made under the provisions of G.s. 62-133(f) and 
it submitted the data required by the Commission in its 
Order in Docket No. G-100, Sub 14. 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact the Commission 
arrives at the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The commission in approving increases in rates occasioned 
by the increase in the cost of gas to gas distributors - in 
Horth Carolina pursuant to G .. s. 62-133 (f} has provided that 
refunds received by Horth Carolina distributors be placed i~ 
a restrictive account for further orders of the comm.ission .. 
This provision vas inserted in the recently issued North 
Carolina Natural tracking filings in Docket No .. G-21, 
Subs 72, 78, 79, and 80 issued on December 16, 1971, and 
other miscellaneous tariff filings. North Carolina Natural 
has received the aoount of $145,456 .. 89 in refunds relating 
to the demand charge curtailments which were refunded by 
credit to the cost of gas on the December 1971 gas bill of 
North Carolina Natural from Transco. The credits cover a 
six-month-period .. 

The increased rates applied for herein seek to recover 
from its customers an amount equivalent to the refund made 
to North Carolina Natural by Tr:1.nsco, if equated to an 
equivalent time period. If the commission authorizes the 
rates as herein applied for and requires North Carolina 
Natural to refund the refunds received by North Carolina 
Natural from Transco by credits to the gas bill .over the 
same time period, it is obvious that one would tend to 
cancel the other and that no benefits vould accrue to North 
Carolina Nat.oral• s customers or to North caro·lina Natural. 

The commission further believes that on analysis that this 
increase is not the type of increase in rates contemplated 
by the Legislature in accordance vith G.S. 62-133 (f). 



RATES 251 

The Commission is of the opinion that for the reasons 
st.atea herein that the request by North Carolina Natural to 
increase its rates to track the curtailment credits for the 
demand charge adjustment as filed herein should be denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

That the applications filed by Horth Carolina Natural Gas 
Corp. for authority t.o increase its rates and charges on 
January 7, 1972, to become effective on February 1 and 10, 
1972, in Docket Ho. G-21, Subs 83, 84, and 85 be, and are 
hereby, denied •. 

ISSDED BY ORDER-OP THE C08!ISSIOH. 

This the 26th day of January, 1972. 

NOR TR CAROLIH UTILITIES C0!8ISSIOH, 
!Catherine fl. Peele, Chief Clerk , 

(SE AL) 

DOCKET HO. G-21, SOB 9q 

BEFORE TRB HORTH CAROLINA DTILITIES C0~8ISSIOR 

In the flatter of 
Application of Horth Carolina 
Corporation for an Adjustment 
Rates and Charges 

Natural Gas ) 
of Its ) 

l 

ORDER APPROVING 
TRAC<IIIG 
INCREASE 

BY THE COft~ISSIOR: On September 1, 1972, North Carolina 
Natural Gas Corporation (North Carolina Natural) filed an 
application vith the North Carolina Utilities Com.11ission in 
Docket No. G-21, Sub 94, in vhich it seeks to increase its 
rates to its customers in order that it might recover 
increases in the cost of gas to it from its wholesale 
supplier, Transcontinental Gas Pipe tine corporation 
(Transco)._ In this instant filing Horth Carolina Natural is 
seeking to recover an increase in the cost of gas to it of 
.St per ncf effective October 1, 1972. This increase of .8¢ 
per ftcf is composed of .2¢ per ncf increase vhich represents 
increases in the cost of gas to Transco fro■ its suppliers .. 
Six-tenths of a-cent per ~cf represents unrecoTered gas cost 
which Transco has incurred and vhich Transco is seeking to 
recover pursuant to the settlement agreement approTed by the 
Federal Pover Commission (FPC) under Docket No. BP71-118. 
The .6i! per !!cf increase in the cost of gas vill be 
collected for a period of approrimately twelve months or 
unti1 Transco has recovered its unrecovered gas cost of 
SS,q43,902 and at that time the rate to Borth Carolina 
Natural will be reduced by Transco accordingly. 

In Docket Bo., RP71-118 Transco proposed to reduce its 
rates due to the elimination of the curtailment tracking 
increases. This reduction vill not affect North Carolina 
lfa tu:nl • s rates un1:.i1 Borth Carolina Natural recovers all 



252 GAS 

increases relating to curtailment as authorized by this 
Commission in Docket No. G-21, Subs 83, 84, 85, 87, 88 and 
89, at which time North., Carolina Natural is required to 
reduce its rates as required by order of this commission. 

The increase in rates sought by North Carolina Natural in 
this docket is • 86 t. per !!cf (. 8¢ per fief cost of gas 
increase plus related gross receipts taxes) and vill result 
in an annual increase in cost of gas to North Carolina 
Hatural•s customers of $316,745. 

The North Carolina General Asse■bly adopted Chapter 1092, 
Session Laws of 1971, ratified July 21, 1971, North Carolina· 
G.s. 62-133(f) which provides as follows: 

"Unless otherwise ordered by the commission, Subsections 
(bl, (c) -and (d) shall not apply to rate changes of 
utilities engaged in the distribution of natural gas 
bought at wholesale by a Utility for distribution to 
consumers to the extent such.rate changes are occasioned 
by changes in the wholesale rate of such natural gas. The 
Commission may per■it such rate change to become effective. 
simultaneously vith the effective date of the change in_ 
the wholesale cost of such natural gas, or at sach· other 
time as the Commission may direct. This Subsection shall 
not prohibit the Commission from investigating and 
changing. unreasonable rates in accordance with the 
provisions of this chapter. The public utility shall giTe 
such notice, vhich may include notice by publication, of 
the changes to interested pa~ties as the Commission in its 
discretion may direct." 

Pursuant to the authority granted above to the Co■mission 
by the Legislature, the commission issued in Docket 
No. G-100, Sub 14. requiring certain data as follows to be 
filed vith ·the commission for the consideration of increased 
rates filed solely to recover increases in.the cost of gas 
to a gas utility company in this State if approved by the 
Federal Pover Commission. 

Pursuant to that order Horth Carolina Natural fil_ed the 
following data: 

1) Summary of North Carolina Natural rates and charges 
as approved by this commission in Docket Ro.,G-21. Sub 89. 

2) schedules of North Carolina Ratural rates and charges 
which North Carolina Ratural seeks to plade in effect on 
October 1. 1972. in Docket Ho. G-21. Sub 94. 

3) Statement of original cost rate base. 

4) Statement of present fair value rate base. 

5) Statement shoving plant balances and accrued 
depreciation balances and depreciation rates. 



RATES 

6) Statement of materials and supplies necessary for 
operation of the Petitioner's business. 

7) Statement shoving amount of cash vorlcing capital 
vhich Petitioner finds necessary to keep on hand. 

B) Statement of net operating income for return for 
twelve months ended -!'lay 31, 1972. 

9) Statement shoving effect of proposed increase in 
rates. 

10) Balance sheet and income statement for the year ended 
ftay 31, 1972 .. 

11) Statement shoving rate of return on rate base. 

12) statement shoving rate of return on equity. 

13) A copy of the Federal Paver Commission Order, 
vbich the wholesale price: increase _is to be incurred, 
be submitted as a late exhibit filed vhen available. 

under 
vill 

The data as filed vas reYieved and analyzed by the 
Comm.ission•s Accounting and Engineering Staff and a report 
of same sub•itted to the Commission for its consideration. 

' 
'.Notice of the proposed fil:ing. in this docket vas given to 

the public by North Carolina &atural inserting a public 
not;ice in various newspapers throughout its service area in 
North Carolina. 

Based~ on 
CommissiOn 
fol loving 

the application as filed and the records of the 
in this docket, the Commission makes the 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1) That Horth Carolina satural Gas corporation is a 
public utility subject: to the. juri:>diction of the Rorth 
Carolina Utilities commission •. 

2·) The increase in the cost of gas vhich North Carolina 
Natural is seeking to recover in Docket Ro •. G-21, Sub 94, 
has been approved by the Federal Power commission•eff~Ctive 
October-1, 1972. 

3) llorth Carolina Ratural filed tariffs to recoYer this 
increase in the cost of. gas plus related gross receipts 
taxes to become effective on all gas sold on and after 
October 1, 1972. All tariffs vill be increased .B6t per 
!cf. 

Q) That the rate of return as approTed by the commission 
in Docket Ho. G-21, Sub 61, issued on Ju.l.y 30, 1971, for the 
test period ending S~ptember 30,. 1970, and that deter■ ined 
by the Co11.m.ission i!n this docket are listed belov: 



25Q 

on investment 
on equity 

GAS 

Approved in Docket 
Ko._G-21, Sub 61 

September 30...._lll.Q. 

B.02 
12. 71 

Present. 
_FiliJ!g 

The return on end of period investment and return on 
equity in these proceedings have decreased from that found 
just and reasonable by the commission in the last rate of 
return filing approved by this Commission and made effective 
July 30, 1971, after the adjustments for the proposed 
increases as applied for herein. 

CORCLDS IONS 

In accordance vith G.S. 62-133(f) the Commission has 
~tatutory authority to consider as a separate.item increases 
1n the cost of gas to gas utilities in North Carolina 
occasioned by increases in cost of gas to them from their 
wholesale supplier ·as approved by the Federal Paver 
commission. The Commission issued a general order in Docket 
No. G-100, Sub 14, providing that after review of the data 
filed by the natural·gas utilities as described therein, if 
the Commission concludes froa such.review and analysis that 
the filings will not result in an increase in the company's 
rate of return OYer that most recently approved by the 
commission, that the pass-on of the.wholesale increased cost 
of gas vill be allowed. 

The Commission considers the filings 
herein as complying vith G. ~- . 6 2-133 (f) as 
effective without hearing. 

and applications 
allowed to become 

The Commission concludes that in-this proceeding the rate. 
of return of Horth.Carolina Natural has decreased since the 
last general rate proceeding in Docket No •. G-21, Sub 61, 
which order vas issued on July 30• 1971., 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Pact and Conclusions, 
the Commission is of the opinion that the rate increase as 
filed by North carol:-i~a Natural that seeks .solely to recover 
increases in the cost of gas to it from its supplier as 
approved by the·Pederal Pover Commission should be alloved 
as a filing pursuant to G. s., 62-133 (f) and should be 
permitted to beco~e effective without bearing. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS POLLOIS: 

1) That the tariffs filed by North .Carolina Batu.ral Gas 
Corporation as Exhibit No. 2 in Docket No. ,.G-21, Sub gq, be,. 
and are hereby, authorized to become effective on all gas 
consumed on and a£ter October 1, 1972. 

2) That at such tine. that the rate to Horth Carolina 
Ratoral Gas Corporation, is reduced as a result of 
Transcontinental Gas Pip~ Li~e.Corporation haTing collected 



UTES 

its unrecovered gas cost that Horth 
corporation sha11 immediately file 
reduced tariffs reflecting this change 
receipts taxes. 

255 

Carolina Natural Gas 
on one day 1s notice 
plus applicable gross 

3) That in the event the increases sought by 
Transcontinental Gas. Pipe Line corporation in the various 
Federal ·paver Commission ~ockets upon which these ntes are 
based are reducedr Horth Carolina Natural . Gas corporation 
shall immediately file tariffs reflecting corresponding 
decreases in its tariffs as authorized herein. 

Q} In the event any refunds are received by Horth 
Carolina Natural Gas Corporation from Transcontinental Gas 
Pipe I.ine Corporation as a result of action by the Federal 
Power commission or if producer refunds flov t.hrough t.o 
Transcont.inental Gas Pipe Line Corporation which are int.urn 
passed on t.o Rort.h Carolina Rat.ural Gas corporation, all 
such re.funds, if any, shall be placed in the Restricted 
Account No. 253 "Other Deferred ·creaits" and shall be held 
in said restrict.ea account subject to disposition and 
direction by the North Carolina Utilities Commission •. 
Information concerning future refunds shall be furnished the 
commission not less than 15 days from the da t.e of receipt; 
the information shall include the source thereof including 
the docket numbers and order dates of any proceeding 
involved in such refunds. 

5) That the attached Notice, Appendix "A", be mailed to 
all customers along with the next bill advising thea of the 
actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER or THE COHHISSION. 

This the 29th day of September, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX "A" 
NOTICE 

npon application by Nort.h Carolina Natural Gas Corporation 
the North Carolina utilities commission approved increased 
rates on all gas consumed on and after October 1, 1972.~ The 
increase approved results in an increase of .86¢ per !!cf on 
all rate schedules. This increase allows North Carolina 
Natura1 Gas Corporation to recover only the increase in cost 
of gas to it from its supplier, Transcontinental Gas Pipe 
Line Corporation, plus related gross receipts talCes, which. 
increase has bee·h approved by the Federal .Power Commission •. 



256 GAS 

DOCKET RO. G-3, SUB 45 
DOCKET RO. G-3, SOB 46 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C08~ISSION 

• In the Ratter of 
Application of Pennsylvania and ) 
Southern Gas Company (Horth .Carolina ) 
Gas Service) fot: an Adjust11ent of ) 
Bates and Charges.. ) 

ORDER ALLOIIIHG 
.PARTIAL IHCRE&SE 
IN UTES AND 
CHARGES 

BY THB CO!!ftISSIOR: On August 13, 1971, Pennsylvania and 
Southern Gas Co■pany (Horth Carolina Gas Service) , in Docket 
No. G-3, sub 45, filed an application with the North 
Carolina Utilities commission for an adjustment of its rates 
and charges for natural gas service and for approval of nev 
rate schedules containing Purchased Gas Adjustment Clauses 
in order that it might recover increases in the cost of gas 
to it from its suppliers, Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
Corporation (Transco) and Public Service Company of North 
Carolina, Inc., (Public Service). The commissioii on 
August 19, 1971, issued its Order suspending the rates filed 
on August 13, 1971. 

On October 1, 1971, North Carolina Gas Service filed an 
Amendment to its Petition in order that it might recoup 
additional increases in the cost of gas to it from Transco 
and Public service. On October 19, 1971, Horth Carolina Gas 
Service filed an Undertaking pursuant to G.s. 62-135 in 
order that it might put into effect the increased rates 
filed for on August 13, 1971. 

en October 21, 1971, the Commission issued its order, 
allowing amendment to update filing of October 1, 1971, 
suspending the rates filed in the Amendment to the Petition, 
and further required North Carolina Gas Service to file 
additional data as required in its order, Docket No. G-100, 
Sub 14. 

On November 10, 1971, an Undertaking vas filed by Horth 
Carolina Gas Service pursuant to G .. s. 62-135 in order that 
it might put into effect the increased rates sought in its 
n.mendment to its Petition dated October 1, 1971. 

On November 19, 1971, the Commission approved the 
Undertaking filed by the North Carolina Gas Service under 
date of November 10, 1971. 

On November 22, 1971, North Carolina Gas Service filed a 
second Amendment to its Petition in order to recoup that 
part of the increased cost of purchased gas which it failed 
to include in certain rate schedules in the Petitiou' and 
first Amendment to the Petition •. This was a $0.12 p~r !ICF 
increase in storage demand cost (GSS-service) from Transco 
vhich became effective July 1, 1971. 



RATES 257 

on December 21, 1971, .the commission issued its order 
suspending the rates filed by North Carolina Gas Service. in 
its second A mend ment to the Petition filed on lloT~mber 22, 
1971. 

Each of the above increases filed by Horth Carolina 
service seeking to recover the increased cost of gas to 
from its suppliers in Docket Ho. G-3; Sub q5 has 
approved by the Federal Power Commission or by 
commission •. 

Gas 
it 

been. 
this 

Below are listed the increases in the cost of gas to Horth 
Carolina Gas service as contained in Docket No. G-3, Sub 45: 

(1) Effective July 1, 1971," Transco 
charges for its GSS service from $1.42 
!!CF/month. 

"increased the demand 
ttCF/month to $1.Sq 

(2) Effective July 26, 1971, Transco inCreased its CD-2 
rates by .1 t. per l'ICP. 

(3) Effective August 2,. 1971,. Transco increased its CD-2 
rates by .6t per ftCF. 

(4) North Carolina Gas service purchases gas from Public 
Service which provides for an automatic adjustment in its 
tariffs to reflect increases in cost o.f gas purchased from 
Pub lie Servi~e • s supplier, Transco. 

(5) The NOrth _ Carolina u.t:i,.lities commission approved 
increased rates for Public Service effective June 1, 1971. 
North Carolina Gas Service purchased gas frora Public Service 
under Rate Schedule No. 13,. Sales tO Public Utilities,. vhich 
rates were increased from 20% to 30~ above the Transco 
commodity rate. 

(6) Effective November 14, 1971, Transco increased its 
CD-2 rates by 1. 2e/ftCF. 

(7) Effective November 14, 1971, Transco increased its 
CD-2 rates by ·.1¢/MCF •. 

rn order for Horth Carolina Gas service to recover the 
increased Cost of gas t:o it; as listed above, plus related 
gross receipts tax and fees related to it, N.C. Gas Service 
filed rat:e schedules which would increase the cost of gas to 
it:s customers by 2.2¢ per ncF. These increased rates would 
increase the revenues paic1 by Horth Carolina customers to 
N.C. Gas Service by $79,925 annually. These increased rates 
became effective on December 14, 1971, pursuant to the 
General Statutes and under the Undertaking filed by N.C. Gas 
Service. 

on December 16,. 1971, in Docket No. G-3, sub 46, N.C. Gas 
Service filed a second appl-ication with the Commission in 
order to increase its rates and charges t:o recover further 
increases to it in the cost of gas from Transco and Public 



258 GAS 

Service. The increases in the cost of gas vhich N.~. Gas 
Service is seeking to recover in this docket from its 
suppliers, Transco and Public Service, are filed to become 
effective January 15, 1972. These· increases have been 
approved by the ·Federal Power Commission and the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission effective January 1, 19.72. 
The increases in cost of gas which N.c. Gas SerYice is 
seeking to recover in Docket No. G-3, sub 46 are listed 
below: 

Transcontinental - CD-2 Rates 

GSS 

PS-2 

(1) Demand charges increasea. by 4¢ per month per 
MCF. 

(2) commodity charges increased by 1.3t: per KCF. 

Rates 
( 1) Demand charges increased by 4~ per 1100th per 

MCF. 
(2) Commodity charges increased by i.3~ per MCF., 

Rates 
( 1) Demand charges increased by 2t per •onth 

per 8CF. _ 
( 2) commodity charges increased by 1.3¢ per ~CF. 

R.C. Gas Service purchases gas from Public Service under a 
contract which provides £or an -automatic adjustment in its 
tariffs to reflect increases in cost of gas purchased from 
Public Servi=e Company's supplier, Transco •. 

On August 6, 1971, N.C. Gas Service entered into an 
agreement vith Transco.to increase its Storage Demand from 
2,200 HCP to 2,650 NCF per day and to increase its Storage 
Capacity Volume from 116,400 ~CF to 140,630 MCF. Although 
this contract became effective April 1, 1971, the increased 
charges for this service vere not billed until October, 
1971. 

N.c. Gas Service has also entered into a service agreement 
vith Transco for additional. gas under LG-A Rates vhich 
became effective November 1, 1971. The agreement provides 
for 140 ftCF maximum daily volume and for 2,540 ftCP annually. 
In addition, N.t;:. Gas service has increased its propane air 
(Peak Shaving) capacity by 1,520 ftCF per day. 

In order to recover these increases in the cost of gas, 
N.c. Gas· service has filed revised tariffs to become 
effectiYe on January 15, 1972, on all bills rendered. These 
increase_d rates increase the revenue paid by 'North Carolina 
customers to H.c. Gas Service by S73,877. The total amount 
of the increase in revenue in the tvo dockets referred to 
above from its North Carolina customers vil1 increase the 
revenue of H.C. Gas Service by $153«§~1•annually. 

The North Carolina General Assembly adopted Chapter 1092, 
Session Lavs of 1971. ratified July 21, 1971, North Carolina 
G. ~- 62-133 [f) -vhich provides as follovs: 



RATES. 259 

nonless otherwise ordered b"y the Co11..11ission. Subsections 
(b), (c), and (~) shall not apply to rate changes of 
utilities engaged in the distribution of natural gas 
bought at wholesale by a utility for distribution to 
consumers to the extent such rate changes are occasioned 
by changes in the wholesale rate of such natural gas. The 
Co ■mission may permit such rate change to become effective 
simultaneously vith the effective date of the change in 
the wholesale cost of such natural gas, or at such .other 
time as the Commission may direct. This Subsection shall. 
not prohibit the Commission· from investigating and 
changing unreasonable rates in accOrdance with the 
provisions of this Chapter. The public utility shall give 
such notice,· which may include notice by publ"ication, of 
the changes to interested parties as the Commission in its 
discretion ■ay direct." 

Pursuant to the .authority, granted above to the Com.missio; 
by·the ~egislature, the Commission issued its ordeC in 
Docket Bo. G-100, Sub 14, requiring that certain data as 
follows, ,be filed by gas utilities vith the commission for 
the consideration of increased rate fiH:ngs solely to 
recoYer increases in the cost of gas to a gas utility if 
approved by the Federal Power Com■ission. 

Pursuant to that order, N.C. Gas Service filed the 
fol loving data: 

(1) Schedules of H.c. Gas Service rates and charges vhich 
H.C. Gas Service is collecting pursuant to the order of this 
Com ■ ission dated Rove11ber 19, 1971. 

(2) Schedules of N.c., Gas 
Charges which N. c. Gas Service 
Bule Rl-17 (b) (2). 

Service 
seeks to 

proposed· rates and 
pl~ce in effect •. 

(3) Statement shoving t~e original cost of all prop·erty 
of N.c. Gas Service used or useful in.the public service to 
vhich the proposed increased rates relate as of 
September 30, 1971. Rule Rl-17 (b) (3). 

(4) Statement. shoving the fair value of all property of 
.ff.C •. Gas Service used or useful in the public sen-ice to 
vhich the proposed increased rates relate as of 
Septeaber 30, 1971, together with a statement shoving the 
method used in calcul.ating same. Rule R1-17(b) (ll). 

(5) statement of accrued depreciation of all property to 
which the proposed increased rates relate as of 
September 30, 1971, and Of the rates and methods used in 
computing the amount charged to depreciation. Bole R1-
17 (b). (5). 

(6) Statement 
September 30, 1971. 

of materials and 
Rule B 1-17 (b) (6) • 

supplies as of 



260 GAS 

(7) Statement of cash 
finds necessary to keep 
economical operation of 
1971. Rule B1-17 (bl (7). 

working capital H.C. Gas Service 
on hand for the efficient, 

its business as of Septe■ber 30, 

(8) Statement of gross. r·evenues received, operating 
expenses, and net operating income for return on investment 
for the 12 months ended Septe■ber 30, 1971, as the same 
appear on the books with adjustments shoving the additional 
cost's of gas from i1;s suppliers and the additional expenses, 
and the rates of return on the original cost rate base and 
the fair value rate base and earnings on cotu1on: equt'ty. 
Rule R1-17(b) (8 & 9). 

(9) Balance sheet as at Septe■ber 30, 1971,. and income 
statement for the 12 months ended September 30, 1971. Rule 
B1-17(b) (10). 

( 10) -Statement of .computations of increase 
to recover costs associated vith increases 
Service's wholesale costs of natural gas. 

per ftCF needed 
in N.C •. Gas 

N.C. Gas Service.requests _that the·co■mission consider the 
filings in these consolidated dockets under G. s. 62-133 (f) 
and under the procedures estab1ished by the commission in. 
Docket No •. G-100,. .Sub 1Q. 

The data as filed vas reYieved and analyzed by the 
Commission's lc:ounting and Engineering Staff and a report 
of same submitted to the Coa■ission for its consideration. 

Notice of the prOposed filings in these consolidated 
dockets vas given to the public by N.C. Gas Service 
inserting a public notice in various newspapers throughout 
its service areas in North Carolina. These notices vere 
published in. these various newspapers,. pursuant to the 
direction of the commission. Based on the applications as 
filed and the · records of the commission in these 
consolidated dockets,. the commission makes the folloving 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

1) That Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Coapany (!J.C. Gas 
Service) is a public utility subject to the jurisdiction of 
the Horth Carolina Utilities Commission. 

2) That N.c. Gas Service's rates were increased on all 
bills on and after Dece■ber 1Q,. 1971,. pursuant to ~e 
Undertakings filed and approved by this co=mission in order 
"to recover the increases in cost of gas .to it fro■ its 
suppliers as listed herein. (Docket No •. G-3,. Sob ll5J 

3) All the increases in the cost of gas contained in the 
applications in Docket No •. G-3, Sub q5,. haye been appro-.ed 
by the Federal Power.commission or this Commission. 



RATES 261 

4) N.C. Gas Service is seeking to recover, in Docket No. 
G-3, Sub 45, increases in all its rates of 2.2t per ftCF vith 
the exception of Rate Schedule T.X. vhich is increased by 
3.59t/!CF. 

S) The increases in the cost of gas which N.C. Gas 
Service is seeking to recover iD: Docket No. G-3, Sub 46, 
have been approved by the Federal Power Coml!lission in Docket 
Ho. BP72-78 effective January 1, 1972. The increases to 
N. c. Gas Service 'from Public Service. are the result of 
Public service's trackiD:g of Transco• s increase .approved in 
RP72-78. 

6) N.C. Gas Service filed tariffs to rEcover these 
increases in cost of gas plus related gross receipts tax to 
become effective on all bills rendered on and after 
January 15, 1972. 

7) That 
in the last 
determined 
belov: 

the rates of return approved by" the 
general rate case (July 26, _ 1971) 
by the commission in this proceeding 

commission 
and those 
are listed 

Return on eni-of-period 
investment 

Bet urn on eg:ui ty 

Approved in Docket 
Ho, G-3, §.9..]L!l_ 

9.80 
14. 98 

Docket No. G-3, 
___ Sub 46 

8.00 
10.27 

Tlle return on end-of-period investment and the return on 
equity in this proceeding have decreased from that found 
just and reasonable by the commisSion in Docket No. G-3, 
Sub q2, after the adjustment for the proposed increases as 
applied for herein. 

CONCLUSIONS 

In accordance vith. G.S. 62-133(£) the Commission has 
statutory authority to consider as a separate item increases 
in the cost of gas to gas utilities in North Carolina 
occasioned by increas~s in cost of gas to them from their 
wholesale suppliers as approved by the Federal Pover 
Commission. The Commission issued a General Order in Docket 
Ho. G-100, sub 14, providing that after review.of the data 
filed by the natural gas utilit_ies as described therein, if 
the Comaission concludes from· such review that the fililig 
will not. result in _an increase in the coinpany•s rate of 
return over the rate.of return most recently approved by the 
Comm~ssion in the last general rate case that the pass-on of 
the wholesale increased cost of gas vould be allowed. The 
Com•ission considers the filings and applications herein as 
complying vith G.S. 62-133 (f) as alloved to become effectiTe 
vithout hearing (except that the portion of the rate 
increase relating to the increase in the GSS allotment. the 
nev LG-A Service,· and: the portion · of the rate increase 
relating to the increase in propane air capacity, vhich .the 
Coa■ission concludes does not fall vithin the aeaning of 



262 GAS 

G.S. 62-133 (f).'- as 
the wholesale . gas 
denied).; 

an increase occasioned by an increase in 
cost· and for that reason should be 

The Co■■ission concludes that in these consolidated 
proceedings that the rate of return of N.C. Gas Service has 
decreased since the last general-rate proceeding in Docket 
Ho. G-3, Sub 42, vbich Order was issued on July 26, 1971. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Pact and Conclusions, 
the commission is of the opinion that the rate increases 
filed by North Carolina Gas Service that seeks solely to 
recover increases in the cost of gas to it from its 
suppliers as approved by the Federal Power Commission and 
this Comnission should be allowed as a filing pursuant to 
G.s. 62-133(f) and should be peraitted to b~co■e effective. 
without hearing and that portion of the rate increase in GSS 
Service. I.G-1 Service. and the additional erpense in cost of. 
gas resulting fro■ the increase in capacity to produce 
additional propane air should be denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1) That the tariffs filed by Pennsylvania and Southern 
Gas Company (Roeth Carolina Gas service) in Docket No._ G-3, 
Sub 45, vhich.became effective under the Undertaking on all 
bills on and after December 15, 1971, be, and are, hereby 

-authorized to beco ■e effective as filed. 

2) That· the. tariffs affecting the firm rate schedules 
filed by North Carolina Gas service, in Docket No. G-3, 
Sub 46, on all hills on and after January 15, 1972, be 
denied. 

3) Th"at Horth Carolina Gas Service shall file revised 
tariffs in Docket Ho •. G-3, Sub 46, applicable to its firm 
custo.11ers·reducing the increase in firm rates from S.059 per 
RCP to S.033 per ftCF on all bills on or after January 15, 
1972, to be filed vith the Commission on one day•s n~tice. -

4) That the interruptible tariffs 
Carolina Gas service in Docket Ro. G-3, Sub 
hereby authori:zed ,:o become effective on 
after January 15, 1972. 

filed by North 
46, be, and are, 
all bills on and 

5) That in the event the increases sought by 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe tine corporation in the various 
Federal Power Commission dockets, upon which these rates are 
based~ are reduced or if the effective dates are changed, 
that North Carolina Gas Ser Tice shall immediately file 
tariffs making corresponding decreases in the tariffs as 
approved herein or file tariffs changing the effective date 
to 15 days after the effective date of the approval by the 
Federal Paver Commission. 

6) In the event the Federal Power Commission or the 
Federal Price Commission make changes in the wholesale rates 



RATES 263 

to North C3.rolina Gas Service retroactively or if refunds 
are received from Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation 
as a result of regulatory actions, or if producers• refunds 
flow through to Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
vhich are in turn passed on to North Carolina Gas Service, 
all such refunds and the retroactive portion of any rate 
change, if any, shall be placed in the restricted account 
for further orders of this commission. 

7) That the attached Notice, Appendix "A 11 , be mailed to 
all customers along vith the next bill advising them of the 
actions taken Derein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP TRE con!ISSIOR. 

This the 12th day of January, 1972. 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSIOR 
Katherine n. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPENDIX "A" 
NOTICE 

Upon application filed by Pennsylvania and Southern (North 
Carolina Gas Service), the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission has approved increase in rates vhich have been 
effective under bond by North Carolina Gas Service since 
December 15, 1971, in the amount of 2.2ft: per 1!'cf. Upon 
further application by North Carolina Gas Service, the 
Commission approved increased rates to become effective on 
all bills on anii after January 15, 1972, in the amount of 
3.3¢ per Mcf applicable to its firm rate schedules and 1.4t 
per 1!'cf on interruptible rate schedules.. 'These increases 
allow North Carolina Gas Service to recover onlr the 
increases in the cost of gas to it from its suppliers, 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation and Public 
Service Co11p::1.ny of North Ca.rolina, Inc., which increases 
have been approved by the Federal Power commission and this 
Commission .. 

Pennsylvania and Southern Gas company, 
North Carolina Gas Service Division 

DOCKET NO. G-3, SIJB 47 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITTES co~~ISSION 

In the natter of 
Application of Pennsylvania and southern 
Gas company (North carolina Gas Service 
Division) for an Adjustment of its 
Bates and Ch~rges and for Approval of 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause 

OR DER DENYING 
TU\r E INCREASES 
FILED TO BECOME 
EFFECTIVE FEB­
RUR A.Y 15. 1972 



GAS 

BY THE COMMISSION: On January 12, 1972, Pennsylvania and 
Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas service} filed with 
the North Carolina Utilities Commission (Commission) an 
application in the Docket listed in the caption for 
authority to in_crease its rates and charges in Ot'rler that it 
might recoup increases in the cost of gas from 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation (Transco) and for 
approval of purchased ga~ adjustment clause~ 

Based on the application as filed and the other records of 
the Commission, the Commission makes the following: 

1) North 
operating in 
'jurisdiction 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

Carolina Gas Service is a natural gas company 
the State of North Carolina subject to the 
of t.h.e Not"th Carolina Utilities Commission. 

2) on January 12, 1972, North Cacolina ,;as service filed 
increased rates which it seeks to recovec from its customers 
in Docket No. G-3, Suh 47, $17,376 on an annual basis. This 
filinq results in an increase in each tate to all of its 
customers of .. 7 cents per Hcf .. 

3) Transco on December 29, 1971,· in Docket No. RP71-118 
filed a trackinq rate to recoup curt3ilment credits pursuant 
to the settlefflent agreement approved by the Federal Power 
commission on November 15, 1971. This filing by Transco 
results in ~n increase in the cost of gas to North Carolina 
Gas service of .7 cents per ~cf. 

4) Tcans~o in its filing with the Federal Power 
Commission dated December 29, 1971, ('RP71-11BI states that 
it has refunded to its customers the balance in the 
11 Deferrea Cost \ccount" of $3,424, 184.. North Carolina Gas 
Service received $11,903.18 of this amount through 
Decemher 1, 1 972.. This refund results from the demand 
charge cceaits relating to the po~tion of the curtailment 
volume·s for the period June through November 1971 .. 

5) Tcansco in accordance vith the settlement agreement 
approved by the Federal Paver Commission filed a tracking 
provision seeking to recover the $3,424,184 it refunded by 
increasing the rates of the affected rate schedules by .. 7 
cents per ~cf. The .7 cents per !cf vas arrived at by 
dividing t3,ll2ll, 184 by the volume of gas delive ood under the 
affected rate schedules which amounted to 464,595,703 f!cf 
and covers the same period for vh ich the credits vere 
calculated. 

Tians·co under the settlement agreement simply refunded the 
curtailment credits of $3,424,184 to its customers and then 
filed a tracking rate in the amount of .. 7 cents per Ncf to 
recover these dollars from its customers. The tracking 
increase of .7 cents per Ncf will terminate vhen Transco 
collects from its customers the $3,424,184. 



RATES 265 

6) Trans~o vill track the demand charge credits for the 
period December 1971 through April 15, 1972. Transco is 
authorized uhder the settlement agreement to file tariffs to 
recover demand charge credits once each quarter. The 
tracking of demand charge credits terminates April 15, 1972, 
in accordance vith the settlement agreement. 

7) The filing by North Carolina Gas Service in this 
docket vas m'ide under the provisions of G.S. 62-133 (f), and 
it submitted the data required by the Commission in its 
Order in Docket No. G-100, Sub 14. 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission 
arrives at the following: 

CONCLUSIONS 

The commission in approving increases in rates occasioned 
by the increase in the cost of gas to gas distributors in 
North Carolina pursuant to G.S. 62-133 (f) has provided that 
refunds received by North Carolina distributors be placed in 
a restrictive account for further orders of the commission. 
This provision vas inserted in the recently issued North 
Carolina Gas service tracking filings in Docket No. G-3, 
sub q5 and G-3, Sub Q6, issued on January 12, 1972. North 
Carolina Gas Service has received the amount of $11,903.10 
in refunds related to the demand charge curtailments, vhich 
vere refun<l.ed by credit to the cost of gas on the monthly 
gas bills of North Carolina Gas Service from Transco. The 
credits cover a six-month period. 

The increased rates applied for herein seek to recover 
from its customers an amount equivalent to the refuna made 
to North 03.rolina Gas Service, if equated to an equivalent 
time period. If the Commission authorizes the rates as 
herein applied for and requires North Carolina Gas Service 
to refund the refunds received by North Carolina Gas service 
from Transco by credits to the gas bill over the same time 
period. it is obvious that one vould tend to cancel the 
other and that no benefits would accrue to North Carolina 
Gas service's customers or to Horth Carolina Gas Service. 

The Commission further believes that on analysis that this 
increase is not the type of increase in rates contemplated 
by the Legislature in accordance with G.S. 62-133 (f). 

The commission is of the :>pinion that for 
stated herein that the reguest by North Carolina 
to increase its rates to track the curtailment 
the demand charge adjustment as filed herein 
denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

the reasons 
Gas service 
credits for 
should be 

That the application filed by Pennsylvania and Southern 
Gas company (North Carolina Gas Service) for authority to 
incrEase its rates and charges on January 12, 1972, to 



266 GAS 

become effective on February 15, 1972, in Do~ket No. G-3, 
Sub 47, be, and is hereby, denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COM~ISSION. 
This the 26th day of January, 1972. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C08~ISSIOR 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-3, SUB 48 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COH8ISSION 

In the !!latter of 
Pennsylvania and southern Gas 
Company (Horth Carolina Gas 
Service Division), Filing 
of Increased Rates to Re­
cover Increases in cost of 
Gas to It from rts Supplier 

OFDER APPROVING INCREASED 
RATES AND ESTABLISHING 
PROCEDURES TO RECOVER 
INCREA.SED COST OP GAS 

BY THE CO!'U'IISSION: On June 30, 1972, Pennsylvania and 
southern Gas company (North Carolina Gas Servicel filed with 
the North Carolina Utilities Commission (Commission) a 
Second Amendment to Its original Petition in Docket No. G-3, 
Sub QB for authority to increase its rates by 1.BOt per Mcf .. 

Tbis filing was made to recover increases in cost of gas 
to North Carolina Gas Service from Transcontinental Gas Pipe 
Line Corporation (Transco). The above increases sought to 
be recovered by North Carolina Gas service result from the 
approval of the interim settlement agreement by the Federal 
Power commission in Transco Docket No. RP71-118 on 
November 15r 1971. These increases in cost of gas from 
Transco result from the fact that Transcor under its present 
supply conditionsr cannot deliver to North Carolina Gas 
Service full contract volumes and is not expected to be able 
to deliver full contract volumes in the forP.seeable future. 

Transco makes no reduction in the cost of gas for the 
curtailed volumes and the demand charges related thereto. 
Under these circumstances North Carolina Gas service 
receives less gas but pays the same demand charge which 
results in an increase in cost of gas to North Carolina Gas 
Service. 

In accoraance vitb the settlement provisions, Transco 
increased its rates to North Carolina Gas service effective 
Pebtuary 1r 1972r in the amount of .7t per ftcf. This 
increased rate will permit Transco to recover curtailment 
credits paid to its customers in the amount of $3rQ24,18Q. 

In Transco• s second filing under the settlement agreementr 
it seeks to recover $6r557rQ37 covering the curtailment 
credits for the months of DecembP.r 1971 and January and 
February 1972, by increasing its rates by 1¢ per Hcf 



RATES 267 

effective ~ay 1, 1972, to Horth Carolina Gas Service and to 
its other customers, which increased rates will remain in 
effect until such time as Transco vill recover $6.557,~37 of 
curtailment credits paid to its customers plus additional 
credits .for f'!arch 1 through April 15, 1972. Prom April 16, 
1972, through November 15, 1972, Transco will make no 
adjustment in the cost of gas relating to curtailed volumes 
and the demand charge applicable thereto. 

This application vas filed pursuant to G.s. 62-133(fl and 
in accorda nee vi th the Commission• s Order in Docket 
Ro. G-100, Sub 1ll, vhich establishes ,procedures for 
utilities in order to rec!Jver increased cost of gas where' 
occasioned ·by an increase in wholesale cost of gas from its 
suppliers. 

Based on 
pursua-nt to 
fol lowing 

the data filed 
G-100, sub 14, 

by North Carolina Gas Service 
the Commission makes the 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1) That North Carolina Gas Service is a public utility 
subjE=Ct to the jurisdiction of the Horth Carolina Utilities 
Commission and authorized to do business in the State of 
North Carolina. 

2) That the increase in cost of gas to North Carolina 
Gas service results from the settlement agreement filed by 
Transco and approved by the Federal Power commission in 
Docket No. RP71-118 in which settlement agreement the 
customers of Transco, in this case Rotth Carolina Gas 
service, have received credits to its gas bills through 
February 1972 and will receive additional credits to 
April 15, 1972. These demand charge credits will be 
recovered by Transco through increased rates to North 
Carolina Gas Service pursuant to the settlement agreement. 
North Carolina Gas Service, through this transaction, does 
not recover its increased cost of gas unless it is 
authorized to ·collect increased rates. 

3) That from April 16 through November 15~ 1972, North 
Carolina Gas Service will ~ontinue to pay the demand charge 
related to curtailed volumes; however, no tracking by 
Transco of this amount is provided for in the settlement 
agreement. said curtailments vill result in increased cost 
of gas to North Carolina Gas Service throughout this period .. 

4) That the rate of return allowed by this commission to 
Hor.th ca-rolina Gas Service in its last general rate of 
return case, Docket Ro .. G-3, sub 42 was 9.69 percent on end 
of the peri o1. rate base. 

5) That the rate of return earned by North Carolina Gas 
Service in Docket Ro .. G-3. Sub 48 of 6.34 percent on end of 
the period rate base had decreased from that found to be 



268 GAS 

just and reasonable by the commission in Dock.et Ro. G-3, 
Sub 42. 

Bcised on the foregoing Findings of Pa.ct, the Commission 
makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1) That the increase applied for herein by Rorth 
Carolina Gas Service is an increase in the cost of gas as 
provided for in G. s. 62-133 (f) and should be allowed to 
become effective pursuant to the procedures established by 
the commission in Docket No. G-100, sub 14. 

2) That the rate of return of North Carolina Gas Service 
has decreased from that found to be just and reasonable by 
the Commission in Docket No. G-3, Sub 42, the last general 
rate case, after adjusting for the increased rate applied 
~or and the increased cost of gas from its suppliers. 

3) That the amount of increase in cost of gas to North 
Carolina Gas Service from Transco vill vary from month to 
month depending on the amount of gas curtailed and that in 
order to enable North Carolina Gas Service to recover only 
the increased cost of gas to it from its supplier in a 
uniform and systematic manner, North Carolina Gas Service 
should be allowed to increase its rates by 1.80t per ftcf. 
In order to assure that North Carolina Gas Service recovers 
only the increase in cost of gas, North Carolina Gas service 
should be required to establish a memoranda account entitled 
Curtailment Credits for Tracking of Gas Cost (memoranda 
account) recording as debits all demand charges relating to 
curtailment volumes for the period provided for in the 
interim settlement agreement and to credit said memoranda 
account vith the revenues received (less gross receipts tax) 
by North Carolina Gas Service from a proposed increase in 
rates to become effective on one day•s notice. This 
proposed increase of 1.80t' per l"!cf applicable to all rate 
schedules should permit North Carolina Gas Service to 
recover the increased cost of gas related to curtailment 
volumes within a reasonable period of time. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1) That Pennsylvania and southern Gas Company (North 
Carolina Gas service) be allowed to file tariffs increasing 
all rates by 1.80¢ per Acf, said tariffs to be filed on one 
day I s notice. 

2) That Pennsylvania and Southern Gas company (North 
Carolina Gas Service) shall establish a aemoranda account 
entitled curtailment Credi ts for Tracking of Gas cost, 
recording as deliits all demand charges relating to curtailed 
volumes and crediting to said account the revenues received 
from the increase in •rates as provided herein (less gross 
receipts ta I) , until said account approaches a z·ero balance; 
and vhen this account approaches a zero ba·lance, 



RATES 269 

Pennsylvania and southern Gas company (North Carolina Gas 
Service) shall file on one day's notice revisea rate 
schedules terminating the increase in rates herein granted. 

3) That this memoranda account shall be credited with 
any dollar amount recorded in Account Ro. 253 that have been 
accumulated by Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North 
Carolina Gas Service); as provided for in this· commission• s 
order in Docket No. G-100, Sub 4. 

4) That Pennsylvania and Southern Gas company (Notth 
Carolina Gas Service) shall submit to the commission its 
initial entries on its records as provided for herein and 
further shall submit monthly -statements of the trans:1.ctions 
in the memoranda account, using sub-account numbers to 
identify the activity in this account by the Federal Power 
Commission and the North Carolina Utilities commission 
docket numbers. 

5) That this order shall remain open for such further 
orders of the commission as may be required. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMaISSION. 

This the 19th day of July, 1972. 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co"aISSIOR 
(SEAL) Katherine rt. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. G-3, SUB 48 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLIU UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Platter Of 
Application of Pennsylvania and 
Southern Gas Company (North Carolina 
Gas Service Division) for an Adjust­
ment of Tts Rates and Charges 

ORDER ALLOWING 
PARTIAL INCREASES 
IN nTES AND 
CHARGES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing ROOII 
Building, Raleigh, 
1972 

Chairman ftarvin 
Co11.mi ssi. oners John 
and f! iles R. Rhyne 

of the commission, Ruffin 
Horth Carolina, on July 25, 

R. A'ooten • Presiding. 
W. l!cDevitt, Hugh A. Wells, 

For the Applicant: 

James T. Williams, Jr. 
rlcLendon, Brim, Brooks, Pierce and Daniels 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Drawer rr, Greensboro, North Carolina 



270 GAS 

For the commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission ~ttorney 
217 Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

No Protestants 

BY THE COP18ISSION: Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company 
{North Carolina Gas service Division) hereinafter referred 
to as "Applicant" filed vith the Commission on February 29, 
1972, an Application seeking authority to adjust and 
increase its rates and charges by approximately 8.36 percent 
vhich results in an annual increase in revenue to the 
Applicant of approximately $211,000. The increase vas 
sought to be made effective on bills on and after April 1, 
1972. 

By order issued by the Commission on March 9, 1972, the 
Commission suspended the rates applied for, ordered an 
investigation into the justness and reasonableness of the 
rates and established the test period as the 12-month period 
ending March 31, 1972, to be used by the Company, the 
Commission staff, and other parties in prep:!_ring schedules, 
audits, and other exhibits. That Order further declared the 
Application in this cause to be a general rate case under 
the· provisions of G.S. 62-133 and ordered the Compahy to 
comply with G.S. 62-133 and Rule R1-17 and R1-24 of the 
Commission's Rules and Regulations. 

en Hay 12, 1972, the Applicant filed an .\mended Petition 
and "otion for Leave to Amend in vhich the A.pplicant seeks 
to recover additional increases in the cost of gas and 
additional increases in the cost of doing business. 

BY Order issued June 6, 1972, the Commission allowed the 
Amendment, required Notice to the Public, and suspended the 
increased rates. 

On July 5, 1972, the Commission extended the time to 
July 15, 1972, for filing staff exhibits in this Dock.et .• 

on June 30, 1972, Applicant filed a Second Amendment to 
its Petition in which it seeks to track increased rates 
relating to the demand charges related to curtailed volumes 
from its supplier, Transcontinental Gas J?ipe Line 
Corporation (Transco) in the amount of 1.8¢ per ftcf. 

on July 19, 1972, the Commission allowed the tracking of 
increased cost of gas as applied for by the Applicant in the 
SecOnd Ata?trlment in the amount of 1.8¢ per l'lcf and further 
established an accounting procedure to be followed by North 
Carolina Gas Service to permit it to recover only the demand 
charges rel.ated to the curtailment volumes. The order 
further pro•ided monthly statements to be filed vith the 
commission accounting for these entries. 



RATES 271 

The Application 
July 25, 1972. No 
the Applications. 

i-n this cause vas called for hearing on. 
one appeared at the· hearing to protest 

SUftftARY AND ANALYSIS OF EVIDENCE 

General 

Pennsylvania and southern Gas Company is incorporated 
under the laws of the State of Delaware and is dOmesticated 
and doing business in the State of North Carolina •. The 
company's principal office is located at 103 South Elmer 
Avenue, Sayre, Pennsylvania. Pennsylvania and Soutbern•s 
North Carolina Gas service Division is an opera ting Division 
of Pennsylvania and southern Gas Company and it is engaged 
in the distribution of natural gas ·in the towns of 
Reidsville, Eden, Madison, ~ayodan, and other rural areas in 
RoCkingham county. In addition, the Division ·serves 
industries and rural areas in Beaver ·oam Township in Stokes 
county. The area ·setved by this company bas an _aggregate 
population of approximately 94,000 people at the present 
time. The North Carolina Gas Service Division had 7,921 
natural gas customers at March 31, 1972. The operating 
revenues derived from the sale of natural gas for the 12 
months endea Karch.31, 1972, vere approximately 43 percent 
from residential customers, 12 percent · from commercial 
customers, 6 percent from firm industrial customers and 39 
percent from industrial interruptible customers. The 
distribution system maintained,bv North Carolina Gas Service 
contains approximately 290 miles of pipe rangin_g in size 
from two to eight inches in diameter •. From December 31, 
1960, to Karch 31, 1972, the average number of customers 
served by North Carolina Gas Service increased from 2,586 to 
7,711 or an increase of 198 percent. ffcf sales increased 
from 1,416,671 Hcf to 3,227,Lt28 l'lcf of natural gas 
representing an increase of 128 percent. 

Tbe last general rate case of North Carolina Gas service 
was during the year 1961, Docket No. G-:1, sub 20. Since 
1961, North Carolina Gas Service has reduced rates to its 
customers five times. Beginning on July 26, 1971, through 
!'!arch 31, 1972, Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation, 
the only supp_lier which supplies gas to North Carolina Gas 
service, has· increased the cost of g3.s to North Carolina Gas 
service six times. In addition to these increases in cost 
of gas, most of which have been passed on to consumers 
through procedures established by this commission, the 
Company has experienced an increase in cost of labor, 
materials, supplies, taxes and insurance; an increase in 
government controls requiring additional personnel; and more 
record keeping and reporting, all of which have increased 
the cost of doing business. 

North Carolina Gas service along ~ith 
in North cat-olina· have been experiencing 
gas supplies from Transcontinental. 
natural gas shortage, North Carolina Gas 

other gas utilities 
curtailment of its 

Previous to this 
Service has been 



272 GAS 

able to increase the quantities of gas for sales thereby 
increasing its grovth rate and sales base to offset rising 
costs. Since February 1961, North Carolina Gas Service's 
investment in plant has increased from $1,839,038 to 
$4,435,744 at ffarch 31, 1972, an increase of 151 percent. 

North Carolina Q~ ~ic~.!.§. ~g_~ .!!!1£1.g.[ Pres~!!! ~nd 
Pro posed ~!:~§ 

North Carolina Gas Service estimates its revenues under 
present rates to be $2,432,277. The Staff estimates these 
revenues to be $2,428,451, a difference of $3,826. This 
difference comes about by two adjustments.• A booking of an 
error to revenue of $770 and an adjustment between the 
calculation for temperature adjustment of $3,056 making a 
total of $3,826. The Company agreed that the Staff's 
calculations vere correct and therefore the commission feels 
that the $2,428,451 figure used by the Staff is appropriate 
for the revenue at present rates. The company estimated 
that its revenues after the filed for increase would be 
$2,709,277. The Staff figure was $2,668,288. The Company 
admitted that the Staff figures, being based on a more 
deta~led stu3y vould be more accurate. The Commission has 
determined that North Carolina Gas Service is entitled to an 
additional $175,294 in gross revenues from which it 
determines the probable future revenues to be $2,603,745 
based on end of period customers. The rates determined to 
produce this additional revenue and the revenue calculations 
are attached to this Order marked ~ppenCUx No. 1 and 
Appendix No. 2. 

Qlli!£M,1Jl.g Revenue Deductions 

The Company estimated that its total operating revenue 
deductions would be $2,256,537. The Staff estimates that it 
would be $2,2115, 753, a difference of $11,774. This 
differen~e comes about primarily by the elimination of 
$26,815 relating to cost of gas applicable to Curtailed 
volumes vhich the Commission had pez:-mitted the Company to 
recover through tracking increases but was included in the 
expenses of the company because the commission haa not 
approved the tracking at the time of the preparation of the 
Staff's exhibits. In addition, a $791 error relating to the 
demand charges of CD-2 and PS-2 projacted on an annual basis 
was corrected. Another $2,331 booked during the test period 
but was applicable to a prior period was eliminated. One 
hundred -ninety-nine dollars was booked wrong by the Company. 
These adjustments amount to $23,892 after giving effect to 
gross receipts tax and S,tate and Federal income ta:zes. This 
reduces the company• s total operating revenue deductions to 
the Staff figure of $2,245,753. The total operating revenue 
deductions determined by the Commission after applying the 
allowed· rates is $2,342,087 which the Com.mission determines 
are the reasonable operating expenses including 
depreciation. Subtracting the total operating revenue 
deductions of $2,342,087 from the gross operating revenues 
of $2,603,745 results in net operating revenues of $261.,658 



RATES 273 

to which the Staff added an anna.alization factor to reflect 
increases in net operating ~evenues due to customers being 
a~ded during the period of 1.07 percent. or $2,800. Adding 
this to the net operating revenue results in net operating 
income for return of $264,458. 

Original Cost l.ess Depreciation Reserve and Contributions 

The Company and the Commission Staff determined that the 
original cost of p1ant devoted to public service at the end 
of the test period vas !ilJ,435,.744 from which was deducted 
accumulated provisions for depreciation in the amount of 
$1,323,104 and contributions in aid of construction of 
$253,201 making a total reserve and contributions of 
$1,576,305 leaving a net investment in gas utility plant of 
$2 ,859,Q.39. The difference between the Staff and the 
company figure vas $770. 'l'he Commission finds the original 
cost of N.C. Gas Service's plant devoted to public use 
depreciated to be $2,859.,439. 

Allowance for Cash Working Cagital 

The Company and Commission Staff estimated that the 
'materials ana supplies on hand at the end of the period vere 
$69,097 and estimated that cash requirements of the company 
based on the formula of 1/8 of operating expenses excluding 
cost of gas plus minimum bank balance was !118,31Q.. The 
difference between the Company 1s figure and the st·af_f' s 
figure was $43. The Company contended that it vas entitled 
to an additional $95,516 because the commission's order in 
H-100, sub 39 extended the period of time for payment of 
bills by customers. The Company estimates that its average 
tax accruals during the period were $77,954. The commission 
staff determined that tax accruals were $120,88!J. The 
difference between these two figures vas because the Staff 
had included state income tax accruals as well as Federal 
income tax accruals. The Staff also included average 
customers' deposits of $33,804. 

The Commission in the past bad utilized all accruals 
received from State and Federal income taxes and customer 
deposits to offset the materials, supplies and cash required 
by the company detertilined as 1/8 of operating expenses 
excluding cost of gas but including minimum bank balances. 
The Company put on no evidence to show that this formula 
produced inequitable results; therefore, the Commission 
concludes that the allowance for working capital based on 
the 11ethod employed by the Staff is reasonable. This 
method, after the increases all.owed, results in working 
capital allovance of .$38,419 which the commission cone.lades 
is reasonable. 

Het Tnvestmen t il!. Ga§ lJt,i!i!Y f!~.Ut Pl11s- Allowance !2! 
Worki!!g, Capital 

The net investment in utility plant of $2,859,439 plus 
allowance for working capital of $32,723 is $2,897,858. 



274 GAS 

Ratg of Ret!!9 .Q.!! l!fil Oriqina l £..Q§! g,!Y§ Allovan£~ f.2.& 
Working Capital 

The net DIP-rating income for a retarn as determined by the 
Commission above vas $264,458. E4uating this to the net 
original cost rate base at end of period plus allowance for· 
working capital $2 ,897,-858 produces a ratio of 9.13 percent. 
Appendix 3 attached to this Order is a schedule reflecting 
tbe above determinations. 

Iair !~!ne capita! Structure of North Carolina ~as service 

The capital structure of North Carolina Gas Service giving 
effect to the fair value herein in light of recent Supreme 
Court decisions is shovn on Appendix No. 4 attached to this 
order and results in fair value equity capit:11 of $1,984,637 
and if equtted to the .amount available for common equity of 
$177,899 results in a return on the fair value common equity 
of 8.96 percent after the proposed increase granted herein. 

North Carolina Gas Service's present customers are 
receiving adequate service. This 1.s borne out by the 
records of the Commission and lack of serVice complaints and 
interventions in this proceeding; however, while service to 
existing customers is good, the company has filed a 
restrictive sales program with this commission under which 
it has limited the types of customers it will serve so that 
it is offering limited service to new customers at this 
time. 

The Utilities Commission has adopted rules and regulations 
to recognize the criteria for price regulation unaer the 
National E::onomic Stabilization A.ct as a certificated 
regulatory Commission under the rules of the Federal Price 
Commission 6 Code of Feaeral Regulations, §300.16a, and has 
published its rules and regulations pursuant thereto in 
Chapter 13 of the Otili ty Commission• s Rules and 
Regulations. The criteria and policies of the Price 
Commission, as adopted in said Chapter 13 of the Utility 
Commission's Rules, have been considered by the commission, 
and the Commission finds as follows: 

1) Each of the expenses found reasonable in this 
proceedinq is an actual expense in effect at the time of the 
hearing in this proceeding and none are based on predictions 
of any future increases in inflation. 

2) The increase granted is the minimum reguired to 
assure continued, adequate and safe sec vice or to provide 
for necessary expa-nsion to meet future requirements. The 
needed additions to the North Carolina Gas service plant 
require substantial additional capital investment, and 
vi thout the increases approved here• the commission find's 



RATES 275 

that North Carolina 
capital market for 
improvements. 

Gas Ser vice could not compete in the 
necessary funis for such necessary 

3) The increase will achieve the minimum rate of return 
needed to attract capital at reasonable cost and not to 
impair the credit of North Carolina Gas Service. The 
evidence is clear that the 8.96 percent rate of return on 
fair value equity of N .c. Gas Service is essential under 
present economic conditions as a fair return on equity. 

q l The increase does not reflect labor cost in excess of 
those allowed by the Fed9ral Price Commission policies. 

5) The test period method utilized by the commission in 
this hearing, with no adjustments for future increases in 
ei:penses and adjusting only for known changes in expenses 
and revenues, has, in effect, measured the actual 
productivity gains which have been achieved by the company 
in the test period fixed in this proceeding. 

6) The procedures of the Utilities commission provide 
for reasonable opportunity for participation by all 
interested persons or their representatives in this 
proceeding, and due public notice was given of the time and 
place of hearing. 

The Staff submitted a cost of service study and 
competitive fuels analysis from which the Commission 
concludes that the increased rates allowed are fair and 
equita.ble as between t.he various classes of users purchasing 
service from North Carolina Gas Service. 

Based on 
proceeding 
fol loving 

the testimony and exhibits introduced in this 
and as discussed herein, the Commission.makes the 

FINDINGS OF F~CT 

1 J That the present 
Carolina Gas service to its 
unjust and unreasonable. 

rates being 
residents for 

charged by North 
gas service are 

2) That Pennsylvania and Southern Gas company (North 
Carolina Gas Service Division) is a public utility subject 
to the jurisdiction of the North Carolina Otilities 
commission. 

3) That the estimated probable future revenue based on 
the approved rates determined by the commission at the end 
of the test period is $2,603r7QS. 

q) That North 
operating revenue 
dep rec ia ti on. 

Carolina 
deductions 

Gas 
are 

Service 'S 
S2r342,087, 

reasonable 
including 



276 GAS 

5) That North Carolina Gas. Service has a net original 
cost investment in gas utility plant at the end of the test 
year of $2,897,439 which includes an allowance for working 
capital of $38,419. 

6) That net operating income for return is $264,458 
vhich related to the net original cost of utility plant of 
$2,897,858 produces a ratio to the net original cost of 
plant of 9.13 percent. 

7) That the replacement cost of the property of North 
Carolina Gas Service including total all6vance for working 
capital of $38,ll19 is $4,000,000. 

The General Statutes (G.s. 62-133(b) (1) J provide, in part, 
that replacement cost may be determined by trending such 
reasonable depreciated cost to current cost levels or by any 
other reasonable method.. The commission interprets 
"replacement cost" to be the cost of reconstructing the 
utility plant in accordance with mo:l~rn design and 
techniques, incorporating the most up-to-date changes in the 
state of the a.rt in natural gas transmission, distribution, 
and storage facilities. On the other hand, "replacement 
cost" or "trended original cost", as presented by the 
Company, is founded on the premise that, if destroyed, the 
plant would be rebuilt in the same manner that it was 
constructed years ago; and further, that the plant would be 
utilized in the same vay. consequently, replacement cost 
envisions a higher level of evidence than that of 
reproduction cost alone. Accordingly, if the trended cost 
study of the company in this proceeding is to be accepted as 
compelling and reliable evidence of replacement cost, it 
must be based on reasonable methodology. While the trending 
of the plant on a piece for piece basis offers some evidence 
of -replacement cost, the vario11s major plant accounts must 
be considered individually in terms of advancements in the 
art and whether the facilities could be installed and 
utilized more efficiently and economically if constructed 
today as opposed to the plant as it vas designed and 
installed in the past. The level of replacement cost is 
also influenced by the condition of the plant as judged from 
the adequacy of service standpoint and increased 
maintenance. In this particular case, for the reason 
ni scussed herein, no deduct ions vere made in the findings of 
replacement cost for reasons of inadequate service .. The 
company estimated its replacement cost by trending the 
original cost of plant to current cost levels by use of the 
Handy-lfhitman Index of Public Utility construction cost for 
December 1971 for the South Atlantic Division which includes 
data from North Carolina. This determination resulted in 
trended value cost of $7,652,033 from which the Company 
deducted reserve for depreciation of $2,721,940 and 
contribution in aid of construction of $253,201, resulting 
in net treqdec1 utility plant of $11,676,892 to which the 
Company added materials and supplies of $669,097 and 
allovance for cash working capital of $152,938 vhich 
resulted in the Company's net trended value rate base at the 



RATES 277 

end of the perioil of $4,898,927. The trended original cost 
study submitted by the Company has several deficiencies. It 
reflects the indices developed .by Randy-Whitman, vhich 
includes costs other than Pennsylvania 6 Southern 1 s own 
actual current construction cost of installing gas 
facilities; therefore, it is influenced by higher cost of 
installing natural gas facilities in the larger metropolitan 
areas. The study further reflects duplication of facilities 
whereby the Company had to install a second line along the 
same street in order to provide :1.ddition:1.l service. The 
study does not recognize the· economies that vould result 
from North Carolina Gas Service's utility plant being 
constructed under one large contract at one time as opposed 
to isolated construction over several years. It does not 
recognize the changes in the art for reason5 of improved 
materials permitting higher pressure system utilization. 
The study do~s not reflect efficiencies which could be 
brought about by the plant being built today for the service 
it is rendering to the present. customers. Par these 
reasons, the Commission finds the replacement cost of North 
Carolina Gas Service•s pror,erty devoted to public use in 
North Carolina to be $4,000,000. 

8) That the fair value capital structure of North 
Carolina Gas Service at the end of the test year was 
composed of 40.23 percent first mortgage bonds, 2.26 percent 
debentures, 3.49 percent notes payable, 4.90 percent 
interest free capital and 4g.12 percent fair value equity 
capital. 

9) That the fair value ra. te base of North Carolina Gas 
service devoted to public use is $3,400,000. The commission 
finds that the fair value of North Carolina Gas Service's 
property used and useful in providing gas service to the 
public in North Carolina considering the rei\sonable original 
cost of property less de-precia tion reserve, the ceplacemen t 
cost of said property and the condition of the prop2rty as 
discussed abovei finds that the'fair value of said plant 
should be derived by giving equal veight_to the original 
cost and replacement cost.. The Commission finds that the 
fair value of North Carolina Gas Secvice's plant devoted to 
service in North Carolina is $3,400,000, which figure 
includes $38,419 as an allowance for cash working capital. 

10) That the fair rate of return is 7.18 percent on the 
fair value rate base. 

11) This requires an increase in rates to produce 
$175,294 of additional annual revenue and results 1.n net 
operating in:::ome for return of $264,458 and amount available 
for common equity of $177,899 and vhen related to the fair 
value common equity capital at the end of the test year of 
$1,984,637 results in a return on fair value common equity 
of 8.96 percent. 



278 GAS 

12) That the 
Commission, which 
Price commission 

Fules, contained in Chapter 13, Price 
Fules have been filed and approved by the 
on July 13,, 1972, have been complied. with. 

13) That the tariffs approved in this 
increased in the amount of 1.8t per ~cf which 
heretofore approved by the Commission to 
charges- related to curtailed volumes. 

Docket must be 
is the amount 
track demand 

1 4) That the rates approved 
reasonable and are nondiscriminatory 
classes of service. 

herein are just and 
as between the various 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact the commission 
arrives at the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1) That the rates approved herein for Pennsylvania and 
Southern (North Carolina Gas Service) will produce a fair 
rate of return of 7.78 percent on the fair value of North 
Carolina Gas Service's property (SJ.400 1 000) located in 
North caro1ina and will permit the company to attract 
capital on reasonable terms and will permit the company to 
recover its -reason_able operating expenses including 
depreciation and will result in a return to the equity 
holders of 8.96 percen·t on the fair value common equity at 
the end of the test year. 

2) That the Commission is further of the opinion that 
the rates approvei and results there~f meet the reguirements 
of Chapter 13, Price commission, of the commission's Rules 
and Regulations, which rules have been approved by the Price 
commission. 

3) That the rates a~proved are just and reasonable as 
between the various classes of customer of North Carolina 
Gas Service. 

IT IS, THEREFORE 1 ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1) That Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company, North 
Carolina Gas Service Division, shall file effective on one 
day's notice tariffs listing the proposed rates as shown in 
Appendix NO. 1 of this orcler, which schedules include an 
amount of 1.8¢ per Hcf to recover demand charge adjustments 
relating to curtailed volumes as previously authorized by 
this commission in this Docket. 

2) That vhen North Carolina Gas Service collects the 
demand charges related to curtailed volumes, as entered in 
the aemorandum Account as provided for by this Commission's 
Order issued July 19 1 1972. that it will file immediately on 
one day's notice reduced rates reflecting the decrease of 
1.8¢ per Ref to all its rate schedules. 



RATES 279 

3) That the Commission's Order dated July 19, 1972, in 
this Docket shall .remain in ·full force and effect. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COKKISSION. 

This the 20th day of November, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKKISSION 
Katherine~- Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEHJ 

Docket Ro. G-3, Sub 4 B 
Appendix No. 1 

SCHEDULE "A" 
GENERAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE 

'Rate -
PirSt 600 
Next 9,400 
All over 10,000 

cubic feet or less per month 
cubic feet per month per 100 
cubic feet per month per 100 

~inimum ~onthly Bill 

cu. 
cu. 

ft. 
ft. 

summer Air Conditioning - nay through September 

$1. 76 
.1209 
.1045 

$1. 76 

When a resB.ential customer uses gas for air cooling in the 
suamer, all gas used over 4,000 cu. ft. per month for any 
purpose during the period nay 1 through September 30 will be 
billed at $.0779 per hundred cu. ft. 

Al1 gas 
including 
the rates 

billed prior to ~ay 1, and after September 30, 
gas used for air conditioning, vill be billed at 
provided for general purposes as set forth herein. 

The above rates and charges are subject to the monthly 
11.inimu11 set forth hereafter. 

SCHEDULE "A-1" 
!ULTIPLE DWELLING SERVICE RATE 

All gas delivered per ccf per ~onth 

i,onthly Plini11u11 Charge 

The minimum monthly charge is 

SCHEDULE "A-3" 
SCHOOL HEATING BATE 

All gas at S.0969 per 100 cubic feet 

$37.02 



280 GAS 

SCBEDOLE "A-fJ" 
OPTIONAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE RATE 

.Bs!~ 

Per !antle Per !lonth $ 2.30 

SCHEDULE •en 
GENERAL CO"URCIAL SERVICE RATE 

~~ 
First 1,000 Cubic ft. per month per 100 cu. ft. $.3399 
Next 9,000 cubic ft. per month per 100 cu. ft. $.1480 
Next 30,000 cubic ft. 
All over 40,000 cubic ft. 

l!inimua Monthly bill 

~~ ~ir Conditioning 

per month per 100 cu. ft. • !372 
per ·month per _100 cu. ft. .1155 

When a commercial customer uses gas for air cooling in the 
summer, all gas used for this purpose shall be measured by 
separate meter provided by the Company and shall be billed 
at $.0779 per hundred cubic feet. 

The above rates and charges are subject to the monthly 
minimum of this schedule. 

SCHEDULE' 11E-18 

INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATE 
Rate 
First 5 o, 000 cubic feet per month per 100 
Next 50, 000 cubic feet per month per 100 
Next 300, 000 cubic feet per month per 100 
All over 400,000 cubic feet per month per 100 

Minimum Monthly bill 

Rate 

SCHEDULE "F" 
INTERRUPTIBLE' SERVICE RATE 

cu. ft. S.2054 
cu. ft. .1402 
cu. ft. .1023 
cu. ft. .0860 

$90.28 

All cubic feet of gas $.0622 per hundred cubic feet 

l'li!ll:1!ru!! l'Jonth!.I ]ill 

The minimum bill shall not be less t·han twenty-five percent 
of the previously rendered maximum monthly bill during the 
immediately prior twelve-month period, but not exceed 
$400.00. 

The minimum monthly bill shall be s_ubject to proration in 
the event of curtailment or complete interruption of gas to 
the customers by the company and shall be waived during any 
period of the interruption as provided in the contract _for 
conditions beyond control of customer or Company. 



Rate 
FirSt 60,000 

per ffcf 
All gas used 

per ~cf 

RATES 

SCHEDULE "G" 
INTERRUPTIBLE CERA.HTC SERVICE RA.TE 

Mcf of gas used per month at 55.20 

over 60,000 Mcf per month at q9_76 

cents 

cents 

Hi nimum Mon th ly Bi 11 $133.13 

S CHEDOL E "R" 
STORAGE GAS 

Rate 
Ail storage gas at 108.4 cents per 1.,000 cu. ft. 

SCHEDULE "I" 
LARGE VOLUME INTERRUPTIBLE SU~8ER GAS 

Rate 
All gas supplied hereunder at. ll3. 25 cents per thousand 
cu. ft. 

l'fi.nimum !1Qn!!!lY Bill 

281 

The minimum monthly bill to be paid by the customer will 
be the cost of twenty million (20,000,000) cubic feet per 
month at the rate in effect at the time of billing. The 

. minimum monthly bill shall be subject to proration in the 
event of curtailment or complete interr,uption of gas by the 
company, and Shall be waived during any period of the 
interruption as provided in the contract for conditions 
beyond the control of customer or Company. 

SCifEDULE "J11 

EXCESS GAS SERVICE TO PRIVATE PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES 

Rate 
~li-gas delivered from November 1 through 
April 30 - 100 percent load factor cost plus 

All gas delivered from ftay 1 thrOugh 
October 31 ~ commodity cost plus 

~~ 
All 

cubic 

SCHEDULE T. X. 
URGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE - TEMPORARY 

gas supplied 
feet (1Mcf). 

hereunder at 49.20 cents per t~ousaDd 

llinimum Monthly ~ill 

The 
be tle 
months 
eff~ct 

minimum monthly bill to be paid by the consumer will 
cost of thirty thousand (30,000) Hcf in each of the 
of June, July, August and September at the rate in 

at the time of billing. In the event of curtailment 



282 GAS 

or interruption of service by the· C9mpany, the Dini.mum 
monthly bill shall be proportionally reduced. 

Schedule "A" 
Residential 

Schedule "1.-1" 
(Multiple 
Dve1ling) 

Schedule "A-3" 
Schools 

Schedule ncn 
Commercial 

Schedule "E-1" 
Industrial 

Schedule npn 
(Interruptible) 

Schedule "G" 
Ceramic 
Interruptible 

Schedule "I" 
Large Volume 

Docket No. G-3, Sub qe 
Appendix No. 2 

REVENUE CALCULATIONS 
USED ON APPROVED RATES 

83,435 Bills ii! $1.76 $ 146,846 
48,881 Ref in Plinimum 

412,264 Ref ii! $1.191 $ 491,006 
461,146 Ref ii! $1.027 = -'-'-473,597 

$1,111,449 

5,715.8 Ref ii! $1.086 $6,208 

24,390.1 Mef ill $ .951 $23,195 

8,487 Bills ii! $ 3. 40 $28,856 
7,SlJO Mef in Minimum 

37,81-IJ Ref ll> $1.462 $ 55, 28lJ 
49,180 Mef ii! $1. 354 66,590 

124,042 Ref ii! $1.137 = _141,036 
$291,766 

130 Bills ii) $9 O. 28 = $ 11,736 
s, 645 Mef in Minimum 

806 Ref a $2. 036 = $ , , 641 
5,806 Ref ii! $1. 384 8,036 

29,675 Ref ill $1. 005 = 21) ,823 
119,343 Mef ii! $ • 842 = _, 00,487 

$151,723 

607,768.2 Mef ii! $ • 604 $367,092 

438,266.ll X $ • 534 $ 234,034 
41,387.6 X $1. 066 (Sch. "H") = ---!!!..J.ll 

(St;:,rage Gas) $ 278,153 

Interruptible 143,770 Mcf x !.4145 $ 59,593 

Schedule "T.x.n 663,988 acf x $.q74 = $ 314,730 
$2,603,908 



HORTH CAROLINA GAS SERVICE 

Docket No. G-3. Sub 48 
Appendix No. 3 

DIVISION OF PENNSYLVANIA AND SOUTHERN GAS CORPANY 
DOCKET NO. G-3• SUB 48 

FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA -
TEST PERIOD ENDED ftARCH 31, 1972 

Q.E.eratinq Revenues 
Gross operating revenues 

Q.E.erating Revenue ~eductiQ!!.§ 
Cost of purchased gas 
Other operation and maintenance expenses 
Depreciation expenses 
Amortization expenses 
Taxes - other than income 
Taxes - State income 
Taxes - Federal income 
Income taxes~ deferred accelErated depreciation 
Investment ·tax credit - normalization 
Investment tax credit - amortization 

Total operating revenue deauctions 
Net operating revenues 
A.dd: Annuali 2:ation factor - 1-071 
Net operating income for return 

( ) Denotes negative amount 

After 
Accounting 

and 
Pro Forma 

,!gjy§tm~nts 

ll.1!Z.!l..Y 5 I 

1.468.931 
378.236 
I 30, I 21 

9.408 
192,469 

4,385 
3 I, I 88 
30.334 

4,218 
__ --11,./137 
_1.i,245, 753 

182,698 
1,955 

Lll!.'!.,. 6 5 J 

After 
Proposed Propose a 

Rate Rate 
Adjustments Adjust~!!,tS 

$ J 72L294 $2,603.745 

I .tiGB.931 
J. 238 381,474 

I 30, I 21 
9,408 

Io, 518 202. 987 
9,692 14,077 

12. 886 104,07lJ 
30,334 
4,218 

_il,_ill) 
.2_h334 2 1 J42LQ.!il 
78,960 26 I ,658 

845 2 800 
$ 79 805 $ 26!!,_458 

.. .. 
"' .. 
"' 

"' a, ... 



Invest~t in_~,Y.tility Pl2nt 
ntility plant in service 
Less: Reserves and contributicns 

accumulated provision for depreciation 
Contributions in aid cf construction 

Total I:"eserves and ccntributions 
Net investment in gas utility plant 

Al}ovance for Worki-ng Capita! 
Materials and supplies 
Cash ( 1/8 of operating expenses excluding 

cost of gas plus minimum tank balance) 
Less: Average tax accruals 

l\verage customer deposits 
Total allowance for working capital 

Net investment in gas utility plant plus 
allowance for working capital 

Rate of return - percent 

( ) Denotes negative amount 

After 
Accounting 

and 
Pro Forma 

!Qj!!§tments 

$4,435,744 

1,323,104 
253,20 

_j_,_576 305 
2,859.~39 

69,097 

I 17,754 
97,857 

__ 11£.ft04 

Proposed 
Rate 

Adjustments 

405 
I 7, J76 

. 55 1~90~--- $(16,7711 

$2,914,629 $(16,771) 

After 
Proposed 

Rate 
Adjustments 

$4 ,1135, 744 

1,323,104 
253 2!ll 

I ,576 ,305 
2 859 439 

69,097 

118, J 59 
I 15,033 
33 804 

$2,897,858 

$2,897,858 
=====-===============---==============--== 

6.34 9. I 3 
========================================= 

N .. .. 

" ,. 
CII 



RATES 285 

Docket No. G-3, Sub 48 
Appendix No. 4 

NORTH CAROLINA GAS SERVICE 
DIVISION OF PENNSYLVANIA AND SOOTHF.RN GAS CO~PANY 

RETURN ON' EQUITY - TEST PE'RIOD ENDED !'I A.FCH 31, 1972 

Net operatinlJ income for 
return Schedule I 

A.ad: Other income aajusted 
Deduct: ~iscellaneous income 

deductions adjusted 
Amount available for fixed charges 
Fixed charges 
Ti~es fixed charges earned 
Amount avail:ible for common equit.y 
Common dividends 
Times common dividends earned 
Fair value common equity capital 
Fair value earnings on common 

eQUity - ~ercent 

$ 

Before 
Proposed 

Rate 
I!!.f:!~92~ 

184,653 
36,571 

7 ,IJ68 
213,756 
115,662 

1.85 
98,094 
97,467 

1.01 
1,984,637 

4_g1 

Dock et No. 

After 
Proposed 

Ra t.e 

!!!£!:~~§~ 

$ 264,458 
36,571 

7,468 
293,561 
115,662 

2.54 
177,899 

97,467 
1. 83 

1,984,637 

B. 96 

G-3, Sub 48 
~ppe ndi x No. 4 

NORTH CAROLINA ~AS SERVICE 
OIVISIOV OF PENNSYLVANIA AND SOUTHEPN r.\S COMPANY 

FINANCIAL D~TA - CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
AT MARCH 31, 1972 

Total Division - North Carolina Gas Service 

First Hor!._qaqe Bonds 
5-1/41': due 1q19 
6% due 1979 
6% due 1 983 
5-1/4~ due 1989 
5-3/8~ due 1991 
R':l due 1996 
Total first mortgage 

Debentures 
6Jdue 1916 
5-1/2~ due 1gR1 
Total debentures 

Percent 
A_1!!.QUD t QLIQ.1~! 

Interest 
and 

Dividend 
RegUi£~fil~.!!1 

$ 154,968 $ 8,136 
178,448 10,707 
96,738 5,804 

264,854 13,905 
367,110 19,732 

__ 563L52Q___ , ____ !!2L.Q~1 
bonds_h625L638 __ 40.23 103LJ66 

91,102 5,466 
___ ... J]fi, ________ ~~21 
___ 21& 478 ___ 2. 26 _____ _,s.L~a, 



286 GAS 

No~~.E.!!k 
46,960 2,348 6~ temporary bank loan 

5-112, temporary bank loan 
Total notes payable 

___ 2.1&.9:2~0--~-------~~•-6~1 
110,aao __ J.49 ____ 6~d~l 

In teres,t-P'!:filL~! tal 
DefErred federal income 

taxes and investment 
credit 

Equity Capital 
Common stock - 235,814 
shares 

Premium on common stock 
other capital surplus 
unappropriated earned 
surplus 
Total equity capital 

Total capitali2ation 

138,448 
300,364 
40,590 

97,467 

============================== 

DOCKET NO. G-3, SUB 49 

BEFORE THE NnTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Pennsylvania and Southern 
Gas Company (North Carolina Gas Service 
Division) for an Adjustment of Its 

ORDER 
APPROVING 
'l'~ACKING 
INCREASE Rates and Ch~rges 

BY THE C0tFUSSI0'N: on November 8, 1972, Pennsylvania and 
Southern Gas Company (North Carolina Gas service) filed an 
application with the North Carolina Utilities Commission in 
Docket No. G-3, Sub 49, in which it seeks to increase its 
rates to its customers in order that it might recover 
increases in the cost of gas to it from its wholesale 
supplier, Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation 
(Transco). In this instant filing North Carolina Gas 
Service is seeking to recover an increase in the cost of gas 
to it of .8¢ per HCP effective December I'.), 1972. This 
increase of .8t per MCP is composed of .2¢ per HCF increase 
which represents inr.rease in the cost of gas to Transco ~rem 
its suppliers. Six-tenths of a cent per MCP represents 
unrecovered gas cost which Transco has incurred and which 
Transco is seeking to recover pursuant to the settlement 
agreement appcoved by the Federal Power Commission (FPC) 
under Docket No. RP71-118. The .6tt per MCP increase in the 
cost of gas vill be collected for a period of approximately 
tvelve months or until Transco has recovered its unrecovered 
gas cost of $S,443,go2 ~nd at that time the rate to North 
Carolina Gas Service vill be reduced by Transco accordingly. 

In Dock.et No. RP"71-110 
rates due to the elimination 
increases. This reduction 

Transco proposed to reduce its 
of the curtailment tracking 
vill not ~ffect North Carolina 



RA.TES 287 

Gas Service's rates until North Carolina Gas Service 
recovers all increases relating to curtailment as authorized 
by this commission in Docket No. G-3, Sub 48, at which time 
North Carolina Gas service is requiren to reduce its rates 
as require~ hy order of this Commission. 

The increase in rates sought by North Carolina Gas Service 
in this docket is .86¢ per !'ICF (.8¢ per !1CP cost of gas 
increase plus related gross receipts tax and increased 
insurance expenses) and will result in an annual increase in 
cost of gas to North Carolina Gas Service's customers of 
$21,907. 

The Roeth Carolina General Assembly adopt.ed Chapter 1092 
Session Laws of 1971, ratified ,July 21, 1971, North Carolina 
G.S. 62-133 (~) which provides as follows: 

"Unless otherwise orderefl by the commission, Subsections 
(b), (cl and (d) shall not apply to rate changes of 
utilities engaged in the dist.,ribution of natural gas 
bought at wholesale by a utility for distribution to 
consumers to the extent such rate changes are occasioned 
by changes in the wholesale rate of such natural gas. The 
Commission may permit such rate change to become effective 
simultaneously vith the effective date of the change in 
the wholesale cost of such natural gas, or at such other 
time as the Commission may direct. This subsection shall 
not prohibit the Commission from investigating and 
changing unreasonable rates in accordance vith the 
provisions of this chapter. The public utility shall give 
such notice, which may include notice by .publication, of 
the changes to interested parties as the Commission in its 
discretion may direct." 

Pursuant t.o the authority granted above to the commission 
by the Legislature, the Commission issued in Docket 
Wo. G-100, sub 14, requiring certain data 3s follows to be 
filed with the Commission for the consideration of increased 
rates filed solelv to recover increases in the cost of gas 
to a gas utility company in this State if approved by the 
Pederal Power Commission. 

Pursuant to that order North Carolina r;as Sex;vice filed 
the following data: 

1) schedules of Petitioner•s present and proposed rates 
and cbarges. 

2) Statement shoving the original cost of all 
used or useful in the public service to which the 
increased rates relate as of March 31, 1972. 

_property 
proposed 

3) State!llent showing the fair value of all property used 
or useful in the public service which the proposed inc~eased 
rates relate as of !'!arch 31, 1972, together with a statement 
shoving the method used in calculating same. 



288 GAS 

4) 
vhiC:b 
197,2, 
amount 

Statement of Accrued Depreciation on all ptoperty to 
the proposed increased rates relate as of ftarch 31, 

and of the rates and methods used in computing the 
charged to depreciation. 

5) statement of materials and supplies as of March 31, 
1g72_ 

6) Statement of cash 
necessary to keep on hand 
operation of its business. 

working capital Petitioner fin as 
for the efficient economical 

7) Statement of gross revenues received; operating 
expenses and net operating income for return on investment 
for the twelve months ended fit.arch 31, 1972; the rates of 
return on the net original cost rate base and the trended 
fair value rate base; the additional annual gross rgvenue 
vhich the proposed increase in rates and charges will 
produce: the annual additional gross revenues; the net 
additional revenue which the proposed rates vill produce; 
and the rate of return which Petitioner estimates it will 
receive on the net original cost rate base and on the 
trended fair value rate base after giving effect to the 
proposed increases in rates. 

8) Balance sheet as at March 31. 1972. 

9) Incoml! statement for t be tve lve months ended 
Pfarch 31, 1972. 

10) Computed return on equity capital, FPC approval of 
Transco increase dated September ·'20. 1972. 

The data as filed was reviewed and analyzed by the 
Commission's Accounting and Engineering Staff and a report 
of same submitted to the Commission for its consideration. 

Notice of the proposed filing in this docket was given to 
the public bv North Carolina Gas Service inserting a public 
notice in various newspapers throughout its service area in 
North Carolina. 

Based on 
commission 
following 

1) That 
Carolina Gas 
jurisdiction 

the application as filed and .the records of the 
in this docket, the :ommission makes the 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

Pennsylvania & Southern Gas 
service) is a public utility 
of the North Carolina Utilities 

Company (North 
subject to the 
Commission. 

2) That the increase in the cost of gas which North 
Carolina Gas ,Service is seeking to recover in Docket 
No. G-3, Suh 49, has been approved by the Federal Power 
commission effective October 1, 1972. 



FA.TES 28S 

3) That North Carolina Gas Service proposes to recover 
this increas~ in the cost of gas, related gross receipts 
tax, and increased insura nee exp~nses to hecnme effe::tive on 
all meters read on and after Decemhet' 8, 1972. All tariffs 
vill be increased by .86~ per ~CF. 

4 l That 
approved by 
order was 
by approval 

the rate of return and return on equity as 
the Commission in Docket No. 3-3, Sub 48, which 
issued on Novembet 20, 1972, will not be changed 
of the proposed increase apnlied for herein. 

CONCLUSIONS 

In accordance with G.S. 62-133(f) the Commission has 
statutory authority to consider as a separate item increases 
in the cost of qas to gas utilities in North Carolina 
occasioned by increases in cost of gas to them from their 
wholesale supplier as approved by the Federal ?over 
Commission. The Commission issued a general order in Docket 
No. G-100, sub 14, providing that after t"eviev of the data 
filed bv the natural gas utilities as described therein, if 
the Commission concludes from such review ~nd analysis that 
the filings will not result in an increase in the company's 
rate of return over that most recently approved by the 
Commission, that the pass-on of the wholesale increased cost 
of gas will he allowed. 

The Commission considers 
herein as complying with G.s. 
effective without hearing. 

the filings and applications 
62-133(f) as allowed to become 

The commission concludes that in this proceeding the rate 
of return of North Carolina Gas Sei:vice w i 11 not change from 
the last general rate pi:oceeding in Docket No. G-3, Sub 48, 
which order was issued on November 20, 1972. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions, 
the Commission is of the opinion that the rate increase as 
filed by North Carolina Gas Service that seeks solely to 
recover increases in the cost of gas to it fi:om its supplier 
as approved by the Federal Power Commission should be 
allowed as a filing pursuant to G.S. 62-133(fl and should be 
permitted to become effective without hearing. 

TT IS, THEFEFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOYS: 

1) That Pennsylvania and Southern Gas Company (North 
Carolina Gas Service) be, and is hereby, authorized t.o 
increase all rate schedules by .86¢ pet" "CF effective on all 
meters read on and after Oecembet" 8, 1g12. 

2) That Pennsylvania and Southet"n Gas Company (North 
Carolina Gas Service) shall file tariffs with the Commission 
reflecting the increase allowed and as set forth in or1ering 
clause (1) above. 



290 GAS 

1) That at such time that the rate to North Carolina Gas 
service is reduced as a result of Tr~nscontinental Gas Pipe 
Line corporation having collected its nnrecovered gas cost 
that North Carolina Gas service shall immediately file on 
one day's notice reduced ~ariffs reflecting this change plus 
applicable gross receipts tax. 

4) That in the event the increases sought by 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation in the various 
Federal Power Commission dockets up:,n which these rates are 
based are reduced, North Carolina Gas Service shall 
immediately file tariffs reflecting corresponding decreases 
in its tariffs as authorized herein. 

5) That in the event any refunds are received by North 
Carolina Gas Service from Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
Corporation as a result of action by the Federal Power 
Commission or if producer refunds flov through to 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation which are in turn 
passed on to North Carolina Gas Service, all such refunds, 
if any, shall be placed in the Restricted Account No. 253 
"Other Deferred credits11 and shall be held in said 
restricted account subject to disposition and direction by 
the North Carolina Utilities Commission. Information 
concerni_nq future refunds shall. be fnrnished to the 
Commission not later than 15 days from the date of receipt, 
the information shall include the source thereof including 
the docket numbers and order dates of any proceeding 
involved in such refunds. 

6) That the attached Notice, Appendix nA", he mailed to 
all customers along with the next. bill advising them of the 
actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COl'tMISSION. 

This the 211th day of Nove11ber, 1972 .. 

(SE AL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 
Anne L. olive, Deputy clerk 

APPENDIX "A" 
NOTIC'P. 

Upon application by North Carolina Gas Service, the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission approved increased rates on 
all meters read on and after December 8, 1972 .. The increase 
approved results in an increase of .R6¢ per 9CF on all rate 
schedules. This increase all.ovs North Carolina Gas Service 
to recover only the increase in cost of gas to it from its 
supplier, Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation, plus 
related gross receipt~ tax, and increased insurance 
expenses, vhich increase has been aPproved by the ~ederal 
Power Commission. 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. G-g, SOB 92 
DOCKET NO. G-9, sere 94 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SOB 97 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 98 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SOB 100 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 

291 

In the t'!atter of 
Pied ■ont Natural Gas company, 
Inc., Filing of Increased Rates 
to Recover Increases in Cost 
of -Gas to It from Its Supplier 

ORDER APPROVING INCREASED 
RATES AND ESTABLISHING 
PROCEDURES TO RECOVER 
INCREASED COST OF GAS 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Rearing Room 
Building, Raleigh, 
1972 

of the commission, Ruffin 
North Carolina, on April 11, 

commissioner Hugh~- Wells, presiding, Chairman 
Harry T. Westcott, Commissioners John w. 
t'!cDevitt, ftarvin R. Wooten and Miles H. Rhyne 

For the App1icant: 

Jerry R. A 110s 
t'!cLendon, Brim, Brooks, Pierces Daniels 
Attorneys at Lav 
P.O. Draver u, Greensboro, North Carolina 27402 

For the.Commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
co1111ission Attorney 
217 Ruffin Building 
Raleigh. North Carolina 27602 

WEI.LS, CO!'llHSSJ:ORBR: On December 31. 1-971. Piedmont 
Natural Gas co11.pany. Inc. (Piedmont}• filed vith the North 
Carolina Utilities commission (Commission) an application in 
Docket No. G-9. Sub 92, f6r authority to increase its firm 
rates by .803e per ffcf and its interruptible rates by .740¢ 
per lie£. said increases to become effective P.larch 2, 1972. 

On January 20, 1972, in 
filed revised Rate Schedule 
Private Electric D'til,ities, 
Firm Industrial SerYice. 
effective February 1, 1972. 

Docket Ro. G-9, sub 94, Piedmont 
No. 19A, Excess Gas Service to 
and Rate schedule No. 5, Special 
These ta riffs ve re to become 

On - !larch 17, 1972, in Docket No. 
filed increased rates in the a ■ ount of 
become effective April 16, 1972. 

G-9, sub 97. Piedmont 
1. 239¢ per !cf to 

On ·8arch 30, 1972, in Docket Ro. G-9, Sub 98, Piedmont 
filed additional increased rates in the amount of 1.000, per 



292 GAS 

Ref and/or 2.192t per !cf. These reviSed tariffs vere to 
become effective Say 1, 1972. 

On April 19. 1972, in Docket Ro. G-9, Sub 100, Piedmont 
filed additional revised schedules applicable to Rate 
Schedule Ro. 19A, Excess Gas ser•ice to Private Electric 
Utilities, and Rate Schedule No. 5, Special Firm Industrial 
Service, these rate schedules to become effective Say 1, 
1972. . 

All of the above filings were made to recover increases in 
cost of gas to Piedmont from Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
Corporation (Transco). The above increases sought to be 
recovered by Piedmont result fro■ the approval of the 
interim settlement agreement by the Federal Power Commission 
in Transco Docket Ro. RP71-118 on November 15, 1971. These 
increases in cost of gas from Transco result £ram the fact 
t.hat Transco unaer its present supply conditions cannot 
deliver to Piedmont full contract volumes and is not 
expected to be able to deliver full contract volumes in the 
foreseeable future. 

Transco makes no reduction in the cost of gas for the 
curtailed volumes and the demand charges related thereto. 
Under these circumstances Piedmont receives less gas but 
pays the saae demand charge vhich results in an increase in 
cost of gas to Piedmont. 

In accordance vith the settlement prov1s1ons, Transco 
increased its rates to Piedmont effective February 1, 1972, 
in the amount of • 7t. per Hcf. This increased rate vill 
permit Transco to recover curtailment credits paid to its 
customers in the amount of $3,424,184. 

In Transco•s second filing under the settlement agreement, 
it seeks to recover $6,557,437 covering the curtailment 
credits for the months of December 1971 and January and 
February 1972, by increasing its rates by 1¢ or 2.1t: per rte£ 
effecti•e ftay 1, 1972, to Piedmont and to its other 
customers, vhich increased rates vi11 remain in effect until 
such time as Transco vill recover $6,557,437 of curtailment 
credits paid to its customers plus additional credits for 
March 1 through April 15, 1972. Fro11. April 16, 1972, 
through November 15, 1972, Transco vill make no adjustment 
for curtailed volumes. 

All of the above applications except Docket No. G-9, 
sub 100, were heard by the Commission at a public hearing on 
April 11, 1q72, after notice to the public as required by 
the Commission. 

Each of the applications as filed including No. G-9, 
sub 100, vere filed pursuant to G.S. 62-133 (f) and in 
accordance vith the Commission's Order in Docket Ro. G-100, 
Sub 14, vhich establishes procedures for n tili ties in order 
to recover increased cost of gas vhere occasioned by an 
increase in wholesale cost of gas from its suppliers. 



RATES 293 

Based on the evidence adduced at the hearing, the 
commission makes the following 

FI·NDIHGS OF FACT 

1J That Piedmont is a public utility subject to the 
jurisdiction of the North Carolina Utilities commission and 
authorized to do business in the State of North Carolina. 

2) That the increase in cost of gas to Piedmont results 
from the settlement agreement fil~d by Transco and approved 
by tbe Pederal Paver Commission in Docket No. RP71-118 in 
vhich settlement agreement the customers of Tr:1 nsco, in this 
case Piedmont, has received credits to its gas hills through 
February 1972 in the amount of $468,802.44 and will receive 
additional credits until April 15, 1972. These demand 
Charge credits vill be recovered by Transco through 
increased rates to Piedmont pursuant to the settlement 
agreement. Piedmont through this transaction does not 
recover its increased cost of gas unless it is authorized to 
collect increased rates. 

3) That from April 16 through November 15, 1972, 
Piedmont vill continue to pay the de~and charge related to 
curtailed volumes: however, no tracking by Transco of this 
amount is provided for in the sett1ement agreement. Said 
curtailments vill result in increased cost of gas to 
Piedmont throughout this period. 

4) That the rate of return of Piedmont found by this 
Commission in its last general rate of return case, Docket 
Ho.. G-9, subs 81 and 82, to be just and reasonable at 
!'lay 19, 1971, was 6 .. 56 percent on its rate b:ise. 

5) That the rates of return as shown in Docket No .. 
Sob 98 have decreased compared to those found just 
reasonable in Docket No .. G-9, subs 81 and 82. 

G-9 r 

and 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the commission 
makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1) That the increase applied for herein by Piedmont is 
an increase in the cost of gas as provided for in G. S. 62-
133 (f) and should be allowed to bec611e effective pursuant to 
the procedures established by the Commission in Docket 
No .. G-100. Sub 1Q. 

2) That the rate of return of Piedmont has decr~ased 
from that found to be just and reasonab1e by the Commission 
in Docket Ro. G-9, subs 81 and 82, the last general rate 
case, after adjusting for the increased rate and the 
increased cost of gas from its suppliers .. 

3) That the amount 
Piedmont from Transco 

of 
vi.11 

increase in 
vary from 

cost 
month 

of 
to 

gas to 
til.ODth 



29Q GAS 

depending on t~e amount of gas curtailed and that in order 
to enable Piedmont to recover only the increased cost of gas 
to it from its suppliers in a uniform and. syst.ema tic manner, 
Piedmont should be allowed to increase its rates by 1.802¢ 
per Hcf. In order to assure that Piedmont recovers only the 
increase in cost of gas, Piedmont should be required to 
establish a memoranda account entitled curtailment Credits 
for Tracking of Gas cost (memoranda account) recording as 
debits all demand charges relating to curtailment volumes 
for the period provided for in the interim settlement 
agreement and to credit said memoranda account vith the 
revenues received (less gross receipts tax) bY Piedmont from 
a proposed increase in rates to become effective on one 
day's notice, this proposed increase to be 1.802¢' per r!cf 
app1icable to all rate schedules vh•ich should permit 
Piedmont to recover the increased cost of gas related to 
curtailment volumes vithin a reasonable period of time. 

IT IS, TBERBFORE, ORDERED AS POLLORS: 

1) That Piedaont Natural Gas Company, Inc., be allowed 
to file tariffs increasing all rates by 1. 802¢ per Mcf, said 
tariffs to be filed on one day•s notice. 

2) That Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., shall 
establish a memoranda account entitled curtailment credits 
for TrackinJ of Gas Cost, recording as debits all demand 
chai:-ges relating to curtailed volumes and crediting to said 
account the revenues received from the increase in rates as 
provided herein (less gross receipts· tax)• until said 
account approaches a zero balance; and when this account 
approaches a zero balance, Piedmont Natural Gas Company, 
Ync., shall file on one day•s notice revised rate schedules 
terminating the increase in rates herein granted. 

3) 'That this memoranda account shall be credited with 
any dollar amount recorded in Account No. 253 that has been 
accumulated by Piedmont Natural Gas Company. Inc.• as 
provide~ for in this Commission's Order in Docket No. G-100. 
Sub Q. 

Q) That Piedmont Natura1 Gas Company, Inc., shall submit 
to the Commission its initial entries on its records as 
provided for herein and further shall submit monthly 
statements of the transactions in the memoranda account, 
using sub-account numbers to identify the activity in this 
account by the Federal Pover Commission and the North 
Carolina Utilities coomissicn docket numbers. 

5) That this order shall remain open for such further 
orders of the Commission as may be required. 

ISSDED BY ORDER OP THE C08KISSIOR. 



RATES 295 

This the 2nd dav of Hay, 1972. 

NOll'l'H CAROLINA UTILITIES C088ISSION 
Kathe:cine rt. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 92 
DOCKET NO. ·G-9, SOB 9ij 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 97 
DOCKE'l' NO. G-9, SOB 98 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 100 

B EFOIIE THE NOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMtf[SSION 

In the ~atter of 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., 
Filing of Increased Rates to Recover 
Increases in cost of Gas to It fi:om 
Its supplier 

ORDER DENYING 
PIOTION ft.ND 
R EQUIR ING FILING 
OP REDUCED BA.TES 

BY THE COMMISSION: On November 2, 1972, Piedmont Natural 
Gas Company, Inc. (Piedmont), filed for authority to reduce 
rates by • 802¢ per ~cf. 

On May 2, 1972, this Commission issued an order in this 
Docket granting Piedmont authority to increase its rates by 
1.ao2c per Hcf ana further requiring Piedmont to establish a 
.!!emoranda Account in which it would record as a debit al.l 
demand charges related to Transcontinental Gas Pipel.ine 
Corporation (Transco) interim curtailment plan and record as 
a credit all revenues received from the 1.80211!'. per H.cf 
increase until such time as the ~emoranda Account approached 
a "zero" balance at which time Piedmont vas ordered to file 
reduced rates. 

In Septem~er 1912, Piedmont received refunds from Carolina 
Pipeline totaling $212,288.18 of ~hich $162,521.99 is 
a~plicable to its North Carolina operations. $1,534.44 of 
the refund is applicable to the period Kay 16, 1910, through 
December 31, 1970. Piedmont did not increase its rates to 
its customers during this period to track the increase in 
cost to it from Carolina but absorbed these increases. 
Piedmont requests that it be allowed to retain this amount 
of refund ($1,534.44). The remaining anount $160.987.55 is 
required to be placed in the restricted Account No. 253 
pursuant to the Commission's Order of December 11. 1962, in 
Docket Ro. G-100. Sub 4. 

Piedmont requests that it be allowed to credit the 
Aemoranda Account by this $160.987.55 and if permitted to do 
so, the Plemoranda Account would approach a "zero" balance on 
or about November 15. 1972. 

The Commission 
agreement as to 
Transcontinental 

further notes that the 
interim curtailment rules" 

Gas Pipe Line Corporation with 

"settlement 
filed by 

the Federal 



296 

Paver Commission on September 12, 1972, permits Transco to 
credit the monthly gas bills of Piedmont for the demand 
charges related to curtailed volumes and further permits 
Transco to recover the accumulated credits through increased 
rates at the end. of certain specified periods. 

The Commission is of the opinion that Piedmont should be 
allowed to credit the "emoranda Account with the $160,987.55 
and is further of the opinion that the Memoranda Account 
vill reach a "zero" balance on or about November 15, 1972, 
at which time Piedmont should file reduced rates in the 
amount of 1.802e per Mcf. 

The Commission 
should be allowed 
Purchases, with 
absorbed and did 
recovery thereof. 

is further of the opinion that Piedmont 
to credit Account No. 804.00. Natural Gas 
$1.534.44. that being the amount Piedmont 
not seek a tracking increase for the 

IT IS, THEREFORE, O'RD"ERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1J That Piedmont 
hereby. permitted to 
established bf this 
$160,987.55. 

Natural Gas Company, Inc., be, and is 
credit the !'femoranda Account as 

Commission in this DOcket with 

2) That Piedmont Natural Gas Company. Inc., be, and is 
hereby; authorized to credit Account No. 804.00. Natural Gas 
Purchases, vith !1,534.44. 

3) That the Rotion filed by Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc., to reduce rates by only .802¢ per Mcf be, and 
is hereby, denied. 

4) That Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., 
tariffs on one day• s notice which reduces rates 
per Hcf e£fective November 15. 1972. 

shall file 
by 1.802¢ 

5) That with respect to all other matters, the 
Commission's order of !1ay 2, 1972, in this Docket shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

ISSUED BY ORD'EIJ OP THE COr!!1ISSION. 

This the 9th day of November, 1972. 

(SEUJ 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl'IMISSION 
Katherine l'I. Peele, Chief Clerk 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 92 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB q4 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITTP.S CO~MTSSION 

In the Matter of 

297 

Application of Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, tnc .. , for an Adjustment 
of Its Rates and charges 

ORDER DENYING R~TE 
INCREASES 'FILED TO 
BEC01E EFFECTIVE 
FEBRUARY 1, 1972 

BY THE COf'!MTSSION: on December 31, 1971, and on January 
20, 1972, Pieimont Natural Gas Comp:1. ny, Inc. (Piedmont), 
filed with the North Carolina Utilities Commission 
(Commission) applications iri Docket Nos. G-9, Sub 92 and 
G-9, Sub 94 ,for authority to increase its rates and charges 
in order that it might recover increases in the cost of gas 
from Transcontinental G<ts Pipe Line corporation (Transco) 
and Carolina Pipeline Company (Carolina) .. 

Based on the applications as filed and the other records 
of the Commission, the Commission mak: es the following: 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1) Piedmont is a natural gas company operatin3" in the 
State of North Carolina subject to the ;urisdiction of the 
North Carolina Utilities commission. 

2) on December 31, 1971, Docket No. G-9, sub 92, 
Piedmont filed increased rates in which it seeks to recover 
from its North Carolina customers in this do=ket $358,903 on 
an annual basis. This filing rE>sults in an increase in 
Piedmont's firm rate schedules of .. 803 cents per ttcf and in 
its interruptible rate schedules of .. 7!l0 cents per M::f. 

3) Piedmont filed revised rate schedules, Nos. 5 and 19A 
in Docket No. G-9, Sub 94 in which Piedmont is seeking to 
recover $16,727 under t.he tracking provisions in those rate 
schedules. 

4) Transco, on necember 29, 1971, in Docket No. RP71-
118, filed a tracking rate to recoup curtailment credits 
pursuant to the settlement agreement approved by the Federal 
Power commission on November 15, 1971. This filing tiy 
Transco results in an increase in cost of gas to Piedmont of 
• 7 cents per t1cf. Carolina also proposes to track this 
increase to Piedmont in accordance with its purchase gas 
adjustment clause in its contract with Piedmont. 

5) Transco in its filing with the Federal 
Commission d::i.ted December 29, 1971, (RP71-11A) states 
it has refunde1 to its customers the balance in 
"Deferred cost Account" of $3,424,18fl. 

Power 
that 
the 

6) Transco in accordance with the settlement agceement 
approved by the Federal Power Commission filed a tracking 



298 GAS 

provision seeking to recover the $3,424,184 it refunded by 
increasing the rates of the affected rate schedules by .7 
cents per Kcf. The .7 cents per Mcf was arrived at by 
dividing $3,424,184 by the volume of gas delivered under the 
affected rate schedules vhich amounted to 464,595,703 Mcf 
and covers the same period for vhich the credits were 
calculated. 

Transco unier the settlement agreement simply refunded the 
curtai·lment credits of !3.424,184 to its customers and then 
filed a tracking rate in the amount of • 7 cents per Kcf to 
recover these dollars from its customers. The tracking 
increase of • 7 cents per Kcf vill termin'ite vhen Transco 
collects from its customers the tJ,424,184. 

7) Transco will track the demanil charge credits through 
April 15, 1972. Transco is authorized under the settlement 
agreement to file tariffs to recover demand charge credits 
once each quarter. The tracking of demand charge credits 
terminates April 15, 1972, in accordance with the settlement 
agreement. 

8) Piedmont received $345,730.30 (77 percent of which is 
applicabla to North Carolina) through December 1971. These 
refunds result from the demand charge credits relating to 
the portion of the curtailment volumes for the perioil June 
through December 1971. 

9) The filings by 
under the provisions of 
data required by the 
No. G-100, Sub 1q. 

Piedmont in these dockets vere made 
G.S. 62-133(f), and it submitted the 

commission in its order in Docket 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the commission 
arrives at tbe following: 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission in approving increases in rates occasioned 
by the increase in the cost of gas t~ gas distributors in 
North Carolina pursuant to G.S. 62-133(£) has provide:1 that 
refunds received by North Carolina distributors be placed in 
a restrictive account for further orders of the commission. 
This provision vas inserted in the order in the recently 
issued Piedmont tracking filings in Docket Nos. G-9, Sub 86 
and G-9, Sub 90 issued on December 30, 1971, and in orders 
relating to other miscellaneous tariff filings. Piedmont 
has received the amount of $3Q5,730.30 (77 percent of vhich 
is applicable to North Carolina} in refunds relating to the 
demand charge curtailments vhich vere refunded by credit to 
the cost of gas through December 1971 on the gas bills of 
Piedmont fro!D. Transco. The credits cover a seven- month 
period. 

The incre=tsed rates applied foe herein seek to recover 
from its customers an amount equivalent to the refunds made 
to Piedmont by Transco, if equated to an equivalent time 



RATES 299 

period. If the Commission authorizes the rates as herein 
applied for and requires Piedmont to refund the refunds 
received by Piedmont from Transco by credits to the gas bill 
over the same time period, it is obvious that One would tend 
to cancel the other and that no benefits would accrue to 
Piedmont's customers or to Piedmont. 

The Commission further believes that on analysis that this 
increase is not the type of increase in rates contemplated 
by the Legislature in accordance with G.S. 62-133 (f). 

The Commission is of the opinion that for the reasons 
stated herein that the request by Piedmont to increase its 
rates to· track the curtailment credits for the demand charge 
adjustment as filed herein should he denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

That the tariffs filed by Piedmont Natural Gas c~mpany, 
Inc., in which Piedmont u·atural Gas Company, Inc., seeks to 
increase its rates and charges on December 31, 1971, and 
January 20, 1972, to become effective on February 1, 1972, 
in Docket No. G-9, Sub 92 and Docket No. G-9, Sub 9tJ, be, 
and are hereby, denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 26th day of January, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA DTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine~- Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEU) 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 101 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO"MISStON 

In the Hatter of 
Application of Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc., to Account for Refund 
crediting Account No. 804.00, Natural 
Gas Purchases, and Account No. 419.00, 
Interest and Dividend Income 

ORDER PERffITTING 
RETENTION OF 
REFUNDS 

BY THE COHPIISSION: On July 19,- 1972, Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc. (Piedmont}, filed an application with the 
North Carolina utilities commission. The application 
requests approval for Piedmont to retain certain refunds 
received from Carolina Pipeline in the aggregate amount of 
$!i5,215.77 (t34,529.!i9 of vhich is applic;1.ble to North 
Carolina). Pie1mont proposes to credit Account Ro. aoii.oo, 
Natural Gas Purchases, $30,473.76, and Accouq,t No. lJ19.00, 
Interest and Dividend Income, $!i,055. 73. 

Based on the application filed and the other records of 
the Commission, the commission makes the following 



300 GAS 

FINDINGS OF HCT 

1) That in 1969 Southern Natural Gas Company (Southern 
Natural) filed an application with the Federal Power 
commission (FPC) for a general rate increase. Said increase 
vas placed into effect under bond on r!arch 1, 1970 (Docket 
No. RP70-S). In ad.dit.ion thereto, Southern Natural filed 
additional increases in cost of gas in Docket Nos. RP70-16 
and RP71-4. Each of these increases vas applicable to the 
period l'farch 1, 1970, to Decembec 31, 1970. 

2) That effective l'larch 1, 1970, Carolina 
Company (Carolina}, from vhom Piedmont purchases 
South Carolina, increased its rates to Piedmont in 
"track" the above increases from Southern Natural. 

Pipeline 
gas in 

order to 

31 That on April 5, 1q12, Southern Natural filed revised 
tariffs with the FPC covering the period March 1, 1970, 
through December 31, 1970, and made a refund to Carolina. 

Ii) - That in ftay 1972, Carolina refunded to Piedmont a 
portion of Southern Hatural•s refund to it based on 
deliveries to Piedmont. The refund vas made by check dated 
~ay 4. 1q12, in the amount of $43,888.0Q vhich represents a 
refund of $39,904.86 relating to reduction in gas cost 
during that period and includes interest of $3,983.18. 
Carolina issued a subsequent check to Piedmont in the amount 
of $1,327.73 representing additional interest. 

5) That 
Carolina is 
reductions. 
$4,055.73. 

the amount 
$30,473.76 
Interest 

of refund applicable to Horth 
vhich rela. tes to purchased gas 
applicable to this refund is 

filed an 
increase 

In Docket Ro. G-9, sub 81 and Sil b 82, Piedmont 
app1ication with this commission for authority to 
rates in order to recover increased gas cost 
including those refunded herein to Carolina. 
period utilized by the commission in Docket No. 

to it, 
The test 

G-9, Sub 81 
August 31, and Sub 82 ns the 12-month teSt period ending 

1970. 

Piedmont was authorized to place into effect. pursuant to 
an undertakinq, the increase in cost of gas to it including 
the increase charged by Carolina effective January 28, 1971. 

That on May 19. 1971, the Ho~th Carolina Utilities 
commission approved the increased rate applied for by 
Piedmont to recover the increased cost of gas to it fro■ 
Caro.Una and Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation. 
The increased rates-beca■e effective on January 28, 1971. 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the Co■■ission 
concludes that the refund receiTed bf Pied ■ont relating to 
the period prior to the effective date of the increased 
rates. January 28, 1971, in Docket Ro. G-9, Sub 81 and 



RATES 301 

sub 82 and the interest relating to the refund should be 
retained by Pieamont. 

H ovever, the Commission reserves the right to treat 
additional refunds of this nature on a case-by-case basis in 
order to properly evaluate the merits of equitable treatment 
of investors and consumers. 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

That Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., be permitted to 
retain the refunds ~escribed herein and to credit Account 
No. 804.00, Natural Gas Purchases by $30,473.76 and Account 
No. 1'19.00, Interest and Dividend Income by '.'ilJ,055.73. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COM~ISSION. 

This the 21st day of August, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COM~ISSION 
Katherine 3. Peele, Chief Clerk 

{SUL) 

DOCKET NO. G-9, SOB 105 
DOCKET NO. G-9, SUB 109 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES :o~MISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Pied~ont Natural 
Gas Company, Inc., for an 
Adjustment of Tts Rates and 
Charges 

ORDER CONSOLIDATING 
PROCEEDINGS, ALLOWING 
AMENDl!ENT AND APPROV'ING 
TRACKING INCREASE 

BY THE COftl!ISSION: On August 29, 1972, Piedmont Natural 
Gas Company, Inc. (Piedmont), filed an application vith the 
North Carolina Utilities Co1111.ission in Docket No. G-9, 
Sub 105, in which it seeks to increase its rates to its 
customers in ocl.er that it might recover increases in the 
cost of gas to it from its wholesale suppliers, 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation (Transco) and 
Carolina Pipeline company (Carolina). 

On September 7, 1972, in Docket No. G-9, Sub 109, Piedmont 
filed a second request with this Commission in order to 
recover additional increases in the cost of gas not known by 
it vhen it filed its application in Docket No. G-9, Sub 105. 

On September 20, 1972, Piedmont filed a ~otion to Aaend 
its Petition fil0d in Docket No. G-9, Sub 109, on Septeober 
7, 1972, and also filed an Amendment to that Petition in 
order to correct the filing of September 7, 1972, bec~use of 
erroneous rates furnished to Piedmont by Carolina. For the 
purpose of rendering its decision in these dockets, the 
commission is of the opinion that the Motion to Amend its 
Petition filed September 20, 1q72, should be granted and 



302 GAS 

that these dockets should be consolidated for the purpose of 
this order. 

In these consolidated proceedings Piedmont is seeking to 
recover the increases in cost of gas to it as follows: on 
August 15. 1972. Transco filed under its PGA clause to 
increase the cost of the commodity component of its CD-2 and 
PS-2 rates by .et per ~cf effective October 1, 1972. 

At the same time in Docket Ro. RP71-118, Transco proposed 
to reduce its rates due to the elimination of the 
curtailment tracking increase. This reduction, however, 
vill not affect Piedmont's rates until Piedmont recovers all 
increases related to curtailment as authorized by this 
Commission in Docket No. G-9, Subs 92, 94, 97, 98 and 100, 
at which time Piedmont is required to reduce its rates to 
its customers as required by order of. this Commission. 

Piedmont further purchases gas from Carolina under a 
contract which provides for automatic adjustments in its 
tariffs to reflect increases in cost of gas purchased to 
Carolina from its suppliers including Transco.. Under the 
terms of this contract Carolina will track the Transco 
increase of .Sit per !lcf effective October 1, 1972, by 
incre~sing its LSS-1 commodity charges to Piedmont by • lfli.1! 
per Mcf. Carolina further increased its rates pursuant to 
its contract vith Piedmont effective July 1, 1972, by 
increasing its commodity charges from 43.09¢ per Hcf to 
44.17¢' per l!cf and decreased its demand charges from $4 .. 32 
per l'lcf per month to $3 .. 91 per ft.cf per month. These 
incrEases result from increases from Southern Natural Gas 
Company (Southern) to Carolina. In order to recover the· 
above increases in cost of gas and gross receipts tax, 
Piedmont filed its Petition in Docket No. G-9, Sub 105, 
seeking authority to increase its North Carolina revenues by 
!360,000 annually. 

In Docket No. G-9, sub 109, Piedmont is requesting to be 
all owed to recoup the fallowing increases from ca rolina: 

1) Effective August 1, 1972, commodity charges would be 
increased by .31¢: per Mcf to track increases to Carolina 
from Southern as approved by the Federal Power Commission in 
Docket No .. PP73-13. 

2) Effective September 1, 1972, commodity charges would 
be increased by .24¢ per !'lcf to track increases to Carolina 
from Southern as filed for in Yederal Power commission 
Docket No. RP73-16. 

3) Effective October 1. 1972. demand charges 
reduced from ~.91 per r!cf per month to $3.81 per 
mont1.. The commodity charges would be increased 
per l'fcf as filed for by Transco and Southern in 
Pover Commission Docket Nos.. RP73-3 and 
respectively .. 

vould be 
!!cf per 
by 2. 43< 
Federal 

RP72-91, 



RATES 303 

The result of these increases in cost of gas to Piedmont 
filed in Docket No. G-9, sub 109, results in an increase in 
revenue to its North Carolina customers in order to recover 
these increases in cost plus gross receipts tax of $104,LI07 
annually. The combined results of the increased rates 
applied £or in Docket No. G-9, Sub 105 and sub 109, are 
$464,761 ann11ally. 

The North Carolina General Assembly adopted Chapter 1092, 
Session Lavs of 1971, ratified July 21, 1972, North Carolina 
G. S. 62-133 (f) which provides as fo1lovs: 

"Unless otherwise ordered by the Com.mission, Subsections 
(bl, (c) and (d) shall not apply to rate changes of 
utilities engaged in the distribution of natural gas 
bought at vholesale by a utility for distribution to 
consumers to the extent such rate changes are occasioned 
by changes in the wholesale rate of sach natural gas. The 
Commission may permit such rate change to become effective 
simultaneously vith the effective date of the change in 
the wholesale cost of such natural gas, or at such other 
time as the Commission may direct. This Subsection shall 
not prohibit the Com■ission from investigating and 
changing unreasonable rates in accordance with the 
provisions of this Chapter. The public utility shall give 
such notice, which may include notice by publication, of 
the changes to interested parties as the Commission in its 
discretion may direct." 

Pursuant to the authority granted above to the commission 
by the Legislature, the Commission issued in Docket 
No. ,G-100, sub 1q, requiring certain data as follows to be 
filed with the commission for the consideration of increased 
rates filed solely to recover increases in the cost of gas 
to a gas utility company in this State if appi:oved by the 
Federal Power Commission. 

Pursuant to that order, Piedmont £iled the following data: 

, ) 
this 
100. 

Summai:y of Piedmont rates and charges as appi:oved by 
Commission in Docket No. G-9, S11bs 92, 94, 97, 98 and 

2) Schedules 
Piedmont seeks to 
Docket No. G-9, 
effective October 

of Piedmont rates and charges vhicb 
place in effect on October 1, 1972, in 

sub 109, as amended are filed to become 
1, 1972. 

3) Statement of net investment as at April 30, 1972. 

q) Statement of present fair value rate base. 

5) statement shoving accumulated depreciation balances 
and depreciation rates. 

6) Statement o.f materials and supplies necessary for 
operation of the Petitioner's business. 



304 GAS 

7) statement showing amount of cash var.king capital 
vhich Petitioner finds necessary to keep on hand. 

8) statement of net operating income for return for 12 
months ended April 30, 1972. 

9) Statement shoving effect of proposed increase in 
rates and rates of return. 

10) Balance sheet at April 30, 1972, and income statement 
for the year ended April 30, 1972. 

11) Computation of increased cost of purchased gas. 

12) copy of Transco•s Application to the Federal Power 
Commission in Docket No. RP71-118. 

Tbe data as filed vas reviewed and analyzed by the 
Commission's Accounting and Engineering Staff and a report 
of same submitted to the commission for its consideration. 

Notice of the proposed filing in this Docket vas given to 
the public by Piedmont inserting a public notice in various 
newspapers through its service area in North Carolina. 

Based on 
commiSsion 
following 

the Application as filed and the records of the 
in this Docket. the commission makes the 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1) That Piedmont Natural Gas company, Inc., is a public 
utility subject to the jurisdiction of the North Carolina 
Utilities Com.mission. 

2) That the increases in the cost of gas vhich Piedmont 
is seeJting to recover in Docket No. G-9, Sub 105 and 
sub 109, have been approved by the Federal Paver Commission 
effective October 1, 1972. 

3) That the tariffs filed by Piellmont in Docket Ho. G-9 • 
Sub 105 1 have been superselled by the tariffs filed by 
Piedmont in Docket No. G-9, Sub 109, as amended, filed to 
become effective October 1, 1972. 

Q) That Piedmont filed tariffs to recover t.hese 
increases in the cost of gas to it plus related gross 
receipts tax to become effective on all gas sold on and 
aft.er October 1, 1972. All firm gas rates will be increased 
by $. 00794 per lief. All interruptible rates will be 
increasea by $ .. 01289. 

5) That the rate of return as approved by the Commission 
in Docket No. G-9, Sub 81 and sub 82, issuea on Play 19, 
1971, for the test period ending August 31 1 1970 1 and that 
determined by the commission in this Docket are l.isted 
belov: 



on investment 

RATES 

A~proved in Docket 
No. G-9, Subs 81 & 82 

~ay 19. 1971 

7. 68 

Present 
Fili!!g_ 

7.62 

305 

The return on end of perio3. investment in these 
proceedings have decreased ·f·rom that found just and 
reasonable by the Commission in the last rate of return 
filing approverl by this Commission and made effective 
January 28, 1971, after the adjustments for the proposed 
increases as applied for herein. 

CONCLUSIONS 

In accordance vith G.S. 62-133(£) the Co11.mission bas 
statutory authority to consider as a separate item increases 
in the cost of gas to gas utilities in North Carolina 
occasioned by increases in cost of gas to them from their 
wholesale supplier as approved by the Federal Paver 
Commission. The Commission issued a Genera1 Order in Docket 
No. G-100, sub 14, providing that after review of the data 
filed by the natura1 gas utilities as described therein, if 
the Commission concludes from such review and analysis that 
the filings will not result in an increase in the Company• s 
rate of return over the most recently approved by the 
Commission, that the pass-on of the wholesale increased cost 
of gas vill be allowed. 

The Commission considers 
herein as complying with G.s. 
effective without hearing. 

the filings and applications 
62-133 (f) as alloved to become 

The Commission concludes that in this proceeding the rate 
of return of Piedmont has decreased since the last general 
rate proceeiing in Docket No. G-9, Subs 81 and 82, which 
order was issued on Play 19, 1971. 

The commission further concludes that the tariffs filed by 
Piedmont in Docket No. G-9, sub 105, have been superseded by 
those filed in Docket No. G-9, Sub 109, as amended, both 
filed to become effective October 1, 1972. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and conclusions,~ 
the comm:ission is of the opinion that the rate increase as 
filed by Piedmont that seeks solely to recover increases in 
the cost of gas to it from its suppliers as approved by the 
Federal Pov2r commission should be allowed as a filing 
pursuant to G .. S. 62-133(f) and should be permitted to become 
effective without hearing. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1) That the proceedings in Doctet No. G-9, Snb 105 and 
Sab 109, as amended, be consolidated. 



306 GAS 

2) That the Motion to Amend filed by Piedmont Natural 
Gas company. Inc., to its application filed on September 7, 
1972, be, and is hereby, allowed. 

3) That the tariffs filed by Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc., as Exhibit No. 2 in Docket No. G-9, Sub 109, 
as amended, be, and are hereby, authorized to become 
effective on all gas consumed on and after october 1, 1972. 

QJ That at such time that the rate to Piedmont Natural 
Gas Company, Inc., is reduced as a result of 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation's having 
collected its unrecoverea gas cost that Piedmont Natural Gas 
Company, Inc., shall immediately file on one day's notice 
reduced tariffs reflecting this change plus applicable gross 
receipts tax. This reduction is to include Carolina's 
reduction to Piedmont Natural Gas company, Inc., as a result 
of its purchases from Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
corporation. 

5) That in the event that increases sought by 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation and Southern 
Natural Gas Company through Carolina Pipeline Company in 
various Federal Power commission Dockets upon which these 
rates are based are reduced, Piedmont shall immediately file 
tariffs reflecting the corresponding decreases in its 
tariffs as authorized herein. 

6) That in the event any refunds are received by 
Piedmont Natural Gas company, Inc., from Transcontinental 
Gas Pipe t.ine corporation or Southern Natural Gas company as 
a result of action by the Federal Paver Commission or if 
producer refunds flow through to Transcontinental Gas Pipe 
Line Corporation or Southern Natural Gas Company which are 
in turn passed on to Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., 
directly or through Carolina Pipeline Company, all such 
refunds, if any, shall be placed in the Restricted Accoun~ 
No. 253 "Other Deferred Credits" and shall be held in said 
restricted account subject to disposition and direction by 
the North Carolina Utilities Commission. Information 
concerning future refunds shall be furnished the Commission 
not less th:i.n 15 days from the date of receipt, the 
information shall include the source thereof incluaing the 
docket numbers and order dates of any proceeding involved in 
such refunds. 

7) That the attached Notice, Appendix "A", be mailed to 
all customers along with the next bill advising them of the 
actions taken herein. 

8) That the tariffs filed by Piedmont Natural Gas 
G-5, sub 105, to become 

having been superseded by the 
G-5, Sub 109, be, ana are 

company, Inc., in Docket No. 
effective October 1, 1972, 
tariffs filed in Docket No. 
hereby, cancelled. 

I SSOED BY ORDER OP THE COl!MISSION. 



RATES 307 

This the 29th day of September. 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftRISSION 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief clerk 

(SEAl) 

APPENDIX "A" 
NOTICE 

Upon application by Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., 
the North Carolina Utilities Commission approved increased 
rates on all gas consumed on and after October 1, 1972. The 
increases approved result in an increase of $.01289 per ncf 
to its interruptible rate schedules and S.0079ll per t'lcf 
increase to its fir11 rat.e schedule. This increase allows 
Piedmont Natural Gas company,. Inc., to recover only the 
increase in cost of gas to it from its suppliers, 
Transcontinental G~s Pipe Line Corporation and Carolina 
Pipeline company, plus related gross receipts tax,. which 
inCceases have been approved by the Federal Power 
commission. 

DOCKET NO. G-5, SUB 84 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C03~LSSION 

In the ~atter of 
Pub lie Servi:::e Company of North 
Carolina, Inc., Filing of 
Increased Rates to Recover 
Increases in cost of Gas to it 
from its Supplier 

BY THF. COl'ltHSSION: On May 
Company of North Ca1:olina, Inc. 
the North carol.ina Uti.lities 
application in Docket No. G-5, 
increase its rates by 1.81¢ 
become effective June 5, 1972. 

ORDER APPROVING 
INCREASED RATES ,ND 
RSTABLISHTNG 
PROCEDURES TO RECOV.E'R 
INCREASEU COST OF GAS 

5, 1972, Public Service 
(Public secvice) • filed vith 
Commission (Commission) an 
Sub 84 for authority to 
per Hcf, said incmases to 

This filing vas made to recover increases in cost ::,f gas 
to Public Service from Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
Corporation (Transco). The above increases sought to be 
recovered by Public Service result from the approval of the 
interim settlement agreement by the Federal Power Commission 
in Transco Docket No. RP71-118 on November 15, 1971~ These 
increases in cost of gas from Transco result from the fact 
that Transco, unier its present supply conditions, cannot 
deliver to Public Service full contract volumes aTrl. is not 
expected to he able to deliver full contract volu~es in the 
foreseeable Euture. 

Transco makes no reduction in t!ie cost of gas for the 
curtailed volumes and the demand charges related thereto. 
Under these circumstances Public Service receives less gas 



308 GAS 

but pays the same demand charge which results in an increase 
in cost of gas to Public Service. 

In accordance with the settlement provisions, Transco 
increased its rates to Public Service effE'!ctive 'February 1, 
1972, in the amount of • 7rt per Mcf. This increased rate 
vill permit 1'ransco to recover c11rtai lment credits paid to 
its customers in the amount of $3,424,1R4. 

In Transco's second filing und~r the settlement agreement, 
it seeks to recover $6,557,437 covering the curtailment 
credits for the months of December 1971 and January and 
February 1972 by increasing its rates by 1t per Mcf 
ef~ective ~ay 1, 1972, to Public service and to its other 
customers, which incr~ased rates will remain in effect until 
such time as Transco will recover $6,557,437 of curtailment 
credits paid to its customers plus additional credits for 
March 1 through April 15, 1972. From April 16, 1'l72, 
through November 15, 1972, Tt"ansco will make no adjustment 
in the cost of gas relating to c11rtailed volumes and the 
demand chat"ge applicable t:hereto. 

Notice to the public vas given by Public Service as 
reguit"ed by the commission. 

This application vas filed pursuant to G.S. 62-13l (f) and 
in accor<lance vith the Commission's Order in DoCket 
No. G-100, Suh 1II, which establishes procedures for 
utilities in order to recover increased cost of gas where 
occasioneil hy an increase in wholesale cost of gas from its 
suppliers. 

Based on the data filed by Public Service pursuant to 
G-100, Sub 14, the Commission makes the folloving 

1) Th;it Public 
the juris~iction of 
and authorized to 
Carolina. 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

Service is a nnhlic utility 
the North carolin;i Utilities 

do business in the State 

subject to 
Commission 

of North 

2) That the increase in cOst of gas to Public Service 
results from the settlement agt"eement filed by Transco and 
approved by the Federal Power commission in nocket No. RP71-
118 in which settlement agreement, the customers of Transco, 
in this case Public service, have received credits to its 
gas bills through February 1972 and vill receive additional 
credits to April 15, 1972. These demand charge credits vill 
bP. recovered by Transco through increased rates to Public 
Service pursuant to the settlemant agreement. Public 
Service, through this transaction, does not recover its 
increased cost of gas unless it is authorized to collect 
increased rates. 

3) That from April 16 through November 15, 1972, Public 
service will continue to pay the demand cb;irge related to 



RATES 309 

curtailed volumes; 
amount is provided 
curtailments will 
Service tbrouJhout 

however,. no tcacking by Transco of this 
for in the s?.ttlement agreement. Said 
result in increased cost of gas to Public 
this periotl. 

4) That t.he rate of return allowed by 
Public SP.rvi=e in its last general rate 
Docket No. ~-5,. Suh 71 and Sub 77 at ,ay 
percent on the !air value rate base. 

this Commission to 
of return case, 

27, 1971,. was 6.66 

5) That the rates of r-eturn as shown in Docket No. G-5, 
Sub A4 havP. decreased compared to those found just and 
reasonahle in Docket No. G-5, Sub 71 and Suh 77. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Pact, the Commission 
makes the fellowing 

CONCLUSIONS 

1) That the increase appli~d for herein by Public 
Service is an increase in the cost of gas as provided for in 
G.S. 62-133 (f) and should be allowed to become effective 
pursuant to the procedures established by the Commission in 
Docket No. G-100,. Sub 14. 

2) That the rate of return of Public Service 
decreased from that found to he just and reasonable by 
Commission in Docket No. G-5,. Sub 71 and Sub 77,. the 
genecal rate case,. after adjusting for the increased 
applied for and the increased cost of gas from 
suppliers. 

has 
the 

last 
rate 
its 

3) That the amount of increase in cost of gas to Public 
Service from 'l'ransco will vary from month to month depeniJing 
on the amount of gas curtailed and that in order to enable 
Public Service to recover only the increase!l :::ost of gas to 
it from its supplier in a uniform and systematic manner, 
Pu~lic Service should be allowed to increase its rates hv 
1.1:11t per '1cf. In order to assure that Public Service 
recovers only the increase in cost of gas,. Public Service 
should be require~ to establish a me~oranda account entitled 
Curtailment Credits for Tracking of Gas cost. {memoranda 
account) ce::::ording as debits all demand charges relating to 
curtailment volumes for the period provided for in the 
interim settlement agreement and to credit said mel!l.oranda 
account vith the revenues received (less gross receipts tax) 
by Public Service from the !:iled tariffs to become effective 
on June ~, 1q12. The requested increase of 1 .. 81 t per Mcf 
applicable to all rate schedules should permit Public 
Service to recovec the increased cost of gas rel':lted to 
curtailment volumes within a reasonable period of time. 

IT IS, THEREFORE,. ORDERED A.S POLLO'ii'S: 

1) That the tariffs filed hy Public Service Company of 
Nocth Cacolina,. Inc.,. to become effective June 5, 1972, be,. 
and are hereby, approved. 



310 GAS 

2) That Public service company of North Carolina, Inc., 
shall establish a me1t1oranda account entitled Curtailment 
credits for Tracking of Gas cost, recording as debits all 
demand charges relating to curtaileO volumes and crediting 
to said account the revenues received from the increase in 
rates as provided herein (less gross receipts tax), until 
said account approaches a zero balance; and vhen this 
account approaches a -zero balance, Public Service company of 
North Carolina, Inc., shall file on one day's notice revised 
rate schedules terminating the increase in rates herein 
granted .. 

3) That this memoranda account shall be credited with 
any dollar amount recorded in Account No. 253 that has been 
accumulated by Public Service Company o~ North Carolina, 
Inc., as provided for in this commission's order in Docket 
No. G-100, Sub 4. 

4) That Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc., 
shall submit to the commission its initial. entries on its 
records as provided for herein and, furthqr, shall submit 
monthly statements of the transactions in the memoranda 
account, using sub-account numbers to identify the activity 
in this account by the Federal Power Commission and the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket numbers. 

SJ Th~t this Order shall remain open for such further 
orders of the commission as may be required. 

ISSUED BY ORDEH OF THE COftMISSION. 

This thP. 31st da V of Hay, 1g12. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
~atherine ?!.. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

nOCKET NO. G-1, SUB 31 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of United cities Gas company 
for an Adiustment of its 'Rates and Charges 

OR DER CLOSING 
RECORD 

BY THR CO/HIISSION: on A11gust 9, 1971, United Cities Gas 
Company (United Cities) filed a request to incl.ude in its 
tariffs a purchase gas adiustment clause which woul.i permit 
it to increase its rates by an amount equal to the increase~ 
cost of purchased gas to it from its wholesale supplier. 
The filinq was suspended by the Commission unaer date of 
~uqust 11, 1971. 

Since that filing the commission has issued its order in 
Docket No. G-10Q, Sub 14, in which it sets forth its 
procedures for filing for tracking of increased cost of gas 



RATES 311 

to gas distributors in North Carolina from their wholesale 
supplier and for that reason, the commission is of the 
opinion that the application filed herein should be 
dismissed and the proceeding closed .. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

That the application filed by 
this dock~t · be dismissed and 
proceeding be closed. 

United Cities Gas company in 
that the record in this 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE coaftISSION. 

This the 28th day of February, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftKISSION 
Katherine l1. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. G-1, SUB 32 
DOCKET NO. G-1, SJB 33 

BEFOFE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES :OHHISSION 

In the ~atter of 
Application of United Cities Gas 
Company for :1.n Adjustment of Its 
Rat es and Charges 

ORDER ALLO'ii'ING 
INCREASE IN RATES 
A'ND CHAFGES 

BY THE con~ISSION: on December 2, 1971, United Cities Gas 
Company (United Cities) filed an application vith the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission in Docket No. G-1, Sub 32 in 
vhich it seeks to increase its rates to its customers in 
order that it might recover increases in the cost of gas to 
it from its wholesale supplier, Transcontinental Gas Pipe 
Line Corporation (Transco). The tariffs filed by crnited 
Cities in this docket vere filed to become effective 
January 1, 1972. 

on December 9, 1971, in Docket No. G-1, sub 33, United 
Cities filed a second application in vhich it seeks to 
recover additional increases to it in the cost of gas from 
Transco. The tariffs filed in this docket by United Cities 
vere filed to become effective on January 8, 1972. Both of 
the above filings by United Cities vere made under G.S. 62-
133 (f) and under the prqcedure estahlishe:1 by the Commission 
in Docket No. G-100, Sub 14. 

on December 29, 1971, the commission issued its Order that 
the increased tariffs filed by United Cities Gas Company in 
Docket No. G-1, sub 32, and Docket Ho. G-1, Sub 33, be 
suspended for a period of thirty days fro!D. the effective 
date stated in the tariffs in each of these dockets. 

Below are listed the increases in the cost of gas to 
United cities as contained in Docket No. G-1, sub 32. 



312 GAS 

1) Effective July 26, 1971, Transco increased its CD-2 
Rates by .1t per Mcf. 

2) Effective August 2, 1971, Transco increased its CD-2 
~ates by .6¢ per Mcf. 

3) Effective November 1Q. 1971,. Transco increased its 
CD-2 Rates by 1.2¢ per !'lcf. 

QJ Effective N oveniber H, 1971, Tt'ansco increased its 
CD-2 Rates by .1¢ per lief. 

In order for United Cities to recover the increased cost 
of gas to it as listed above plus related gross receipt tax, 
United Cities £ilea rate schedules to become effective 
January 1, 1972, on all bills vhich vould increase the cost 
of gas to its customers by 2¢ per Hcf. These increased 
rates increase the revenues paid by North Carolina customers 
to United Cities by $18,245.00. 

Below are listed the increases in 
United Cities Gas company as contained in 
Sub 33. 

the cost of gas to 
Dock.et No. G-1, 

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
co-2 Rates - 1) Demand charges increased by 16t per 

month per !'lcf 

2) commodity charges increased by 1.3¢ 
per Kcf 

Demand charges increased by 4¢ per 
month per ftc-f 

All of the 
cost of gas 
Commission. 

above increases (G-1, Subs 32 and 33) in the 
have been approved by the Federal Power 

In order to recover the increases in 
Sub 33, in the cost of gas, United Cities has 
to become effective on January 8, 1972, 
rendered. These increased rates increase the 
by North Carolina customers to nnit.ed Cities 

Docket Ro. G-1, 
filed tariffs 

on all bills 
re anue paid 

by $18,250.00. 

The total amount 
dockets referred to 
will increase the 
annually .. 

of the increase in revenue 
above from its North Carolina 
revenue of United Cities by 

in the two 
customers 

$J6,i9s.oo 

The North Carolina General Assembly adopted Chapter 1092, 
Session La!ifs· of 1971, ratified .July 21, 1971, North Carolina 
G .. s. 62-13 3 (f) which provides as follows: 

11 Unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, subsections 
(t), (c) • and (d) shall not apply to rate changes of 
utilities engaged in the distribution of natural gas 
bought at wholesale by a utility for distribution to 



RATES 313 

consumers to the extent such rate changes are occasioned 
by changes in the vholesa_le rate of such natural gas.. The 
Commission may permit such rate change to become effective 
simultaneously with the effective date of the change in 
the wholesale cost of such natural gas, or at such other 
t-ime as the Commission may direct. This subsection shall 
not prohibit the commission from investigating and 
changing unreasonable rates in accordance with the 
provisions of this Cha~ter. The public utility shall give 
such notice, which may include notice by µublication, of 
tbe changes to interested parties as the Commission in its 
discretion may direct." 

Pursuant to the authority granted above to the Commission 
bv the T.egisla ture, the Commission issued its order in 
oOcket No. G-100, Sub 14, reqniring that certain data as 
follows be filed by gas utilities with the commission for 
the consideration of increased rate filings solely to 
recover increases in the cost of gas to a gas utility 
approved by the Federal Power commission. 

Pursuant to that order, United cities Gas Company filed 
the following data: 

1) schedules of United Cities rates and charges as filed 
with the Commission in Docket No. G-1, sub JO 

2) schedule of united Cities proposed rates and charges 
which united Cities seeks t.o place in effect in this 
petition, Bule Rl-17 (b) (2) 

3) statement of net investment as at September 30, 1971 

IJ) statement of plant rmd pr::>per-ties as at September 30, 
1971 

5) state~ent of contributions in aid of construction as 
at September 30, 1971 

6) statement of cash working capital as at September 30, 
1~71, Rule Rl-17 (b) (7) 

7) Statement of materials and supplies as at 
September 30, 1971, Rule Rl-17 (b) (6) 

8) statement shoving 
of United Cities used or 
vhich the proposed 
September 30, 1971, Rule 

the original cost of all properties 
useful in the public service to 
increased rates relate as of 
R1-17(b) (3) 

9) statement of accrued depreciation on all property to 
vhich the proposed increased rates relate as of 
September 30, 1971, and of the rates and methods used 
computing the amounts charged to depreciation, Rule R1-17(b) 
(5) 

10) statement of operating income for return 



314 GAS 

11) State~ent of qross •revenues received, operating 
expenses and net income for return on in vestment for the 
twelve months ending September 30, 1971, together with 
accounting and pro forma adjustments in the rate of return 
on the original cost rate base; statement of additional 
annual gross revenue which the proposed increase in rates 
and charges vill produce; the annual additional expense 
associated with such additional gross revenues; the net 
additional revenue which the proposed rates vill produce; 
the rate of return which United Cities estimates it will 
receive on the original cost rate base after given effect to 
the proposed increase in rates, Rule R1-17 (b) (8) and (9) 

12) Statement of general office expense allocations 

13) Balance sheet as at September 30, 1971, 
statement for the twelve months ending September 
Fule ~ 1-17 {b) { 10) 

and income 
30, 1971, 

14) Statement of computations of return on equity 

schedules of United Cities rates and charges as filed 
and approved by the commission in Docket No. G-1, Sub 
are incorporated herein by reference, Rule Rl-17 (b) (1). 

with 
30, 

United Cities requests that the Commission consider the 
filings in these consolidated dockets under G.S. 62-133 (f) 
and under the procedures established by the commission in 
Docket No. G-100, Sub 14. 

The data as filed was reviewed and analyzed by the 
Commission's Accounting and Engineering Staff and a report 
of samP. submitted to the Commission for its consideration. 

Notice of the proposed filings in these consolidated 
dockets was given to the public by United cities inserting a 
public notice in the Hendersonville Times Nr:vs on 
December g, 1971, and again on December 16, 1971. These 
notices were published pursuant to the direction of the 
Commission. 

Based on the applications as filed and the records of the 
Commission in these consolidated dockets, the Commission 
makes the fallowing: 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

1) That United cities Gas 
public utility subject to the 
Carolina Utilities Commission. 

company (United Gities) is a 
jurisdiction of the North 

2) That the increase in the cost of gas vhich United 
Cities is seeking to recover in Docket No. G-1, sub 32, has 
been approved by the Federal Paver Commission (2¢/ftcf). 

3) That United cities filed tariffs in Docket No. G-1. 
Suh 32, vhich increases its rate by 2¢ pee Mcf. 



RATES 315 

4) That the increases in the cost of gas which United 
Cities is seeking to recover in Docket Ho. G-1, Sub 33, have 
been approved by the Federal Paver commission in Docket 
No. RP72-78 effective January 1, 1972. 

5) That United cities filed tariffs to recover these 
increases in the cost of gas plus related gross receipt tax 
to become effective on all bills rendered on and after 
January 8, 1g12. These tariffs h;1.ve been increased as 
follows: Firm Tariffs $.031/P!C'F'. Interruptible tariffs 
$.016/eCF. 

6) That the rate of return as approved by the com■ission 
in Docket No. G-1, Sub 30 made effective December 15, 1971, 
and those determined by the commission in this proceeding 
are listed below: · 

on investment 
On equity 

Approved in Docket 
No. G-1, Sub 30 
Dec~!!fil:.-15.JllL 

7.99 
12. 0 1 

7.70 
11.99 

The return on end of period investment and return on 
equity in these ~roceedings have decreased from that found 
just and reasonable by the cc,mmis:sion in the most recent 
filing approved by this Commission and made effective 
December 15, 1971, after the adjustment for the propose·d 
increases as applied for herein. 

CONCLUSIONS 

In accordance with G.S. 62-133(f) the Commission has 
statutory authority to consider as a separate item increases 
in the cost of gas to gas utilities in North Carolina 
occasioned by increases in cost of gas to them from their 
wholesale supplier as approved by the Federal Power 
Commission. The Commission issued a General Order in Docket 
!lo. G-100, Sub 1lJ providing that after review of the data 
filed by the natural gas utilities as ascribed therein, if 
the Commission concludes from such review that the filings 
will not result in an increase in the Company's rate of 
return most re~ently approved by the Commission in Docket 
No. G-1, Suh 30, that the pass-on of the wholesale increased 
cost of gas be al.loved. The commission considers the 
filings and applications herein as complying with G.S. 62-
133(f1 as allowed to become effective without hearing. 

The Commission concludes that in these consolidated 
proceedings the rate of return of United cities has 
decreased since the last general proceeding in Docket 
No. G-1, Sub 30r vhich Order was issued on December 3, 1971 .. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Pact and 
the commission is of the opinion that the rate 
filed by United Cities that seeks solel.y 

conclusions, 
increase as 

to recover 



316 

increases in 
approved by 
as a filing 
permitted to 

GAS 

the cost of gas to it from its supplier as 
the Federal Paver Co~mission should be allowed 
pursuant to G.S. 62-133(f) and should be 

become effective without bearing. 

IT IS, THEFEFORE, ORDERED AS POLLORS: 

1) That the tariffs filed by United Cities Gas Company 
in Docket No. G-1, Sub 32, and Docket No. G-1, Sub 33, be, 
ana are hereby, authorized to become effective as filed on 
one day's notice to the Commission. 

2) That in the event the increases sought by 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation in tb.e various 
Federal Paver commission dockets upon vhich these rates are 
based are reduced or if the effective dates are changed, 
that United Cities Gas Company shall immediately file 
tariffs making corresponding decreases in the tariffs as 
approved herein or file tariffs changing the effective date 
to 15 days after the effective date of the approval by the 
Federal Power commission. 

3) That in the event that the Federal Pover Commission 
or the Federal Price Commission makes changes in the 
wholesale rates to United Ci ties retroactively or if refunds 
are received from Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
as a result of regulatory action or if producers• refunds 
flow through to Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation 
which are in turn passed on to United Cities, all such 
refunds in the retroactive portion of any rate change, if 
any. shall be placed in the restrictive account for further 
orders of this commission. 

4) That the attached Notice, Appendix "A", be mailed to 
all customers along with the next bill advising them of the 
actions taken herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COl'IMISSION. 
This the 1qtb. clay of January, 1972. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COrtftISSION 
Katherine !'I. PeelJ?. Chief Clerk 

APPENDIX "A" 
NOTICE 

Upon application by United Cities Gas Company. the North 
Carolina Ut.ilit.ies Commission approved increased rates on 
January 18, 1972. The increases approved result in an 
increase of $. 0051/therm on firm rat.e schedules and 
$ .. 0036/therm effective on interruptible schedules. These 
increases allow United Cities Gas Company to recover only 
the increases in cost of gas to it from its supplier, 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line corporation, which increases 
have been approved by the Federal Power Commission. 

United Cities Gas company 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. G-1, SUB 34 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!'IPHSSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of United Cities Gas 
Company for an Adjustment of Its 
Rates and Charges 

ORDER DENYING RATE 
INCREASES FILED TJ 
BECOME EFFECTIVE 
FEBRUARY 6, 1972 

J17 

BY THE COMMISSION: On January 7, 1972, United Cities Gas 
Company (United Cities) filed with the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission (Commission) an Application for 
authority to increase its rates and charges in order that it 
might recover increases in the cost of gas to it from 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation (Transco). 

Based on the App1ication as filed and the other records of 
the Commission, the Commission ma);es the following 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1) That United cities Gas company is a natural gas 
company oper~t ing in the State of North Carolina subject to 
the jurisdiction of the North Carolina Utilities commission. 

2) That on January 7 11 1972, United Cities filed 
increased rates in vhich it seeks to recover from. its 
customers in this Docket $6,024 .. 00 on an annual basis. This 
filing results in an increase in each rate schedule of .7~ 
per !'!cf affecting all of its customers. 

3) That Transco, on December 29, 1971, in Docket 
No. RP71-118 filed a tracking rate to recoup curtailment 
credits pursuant to the settlement Agreement approved by the 
Federal Paver Commission on November 15 11 1971. This filing 
by Transco results in an increase in the cost of gas to 
United Cities of .. 7t- per Kc£ .. 

4) That Transco, in its filing vith the Federal Power 
Commission dated December 29 11 1971, (RP 71-118) states that 
it has refunded to its customers the balance in the 
"Deferred Cost Account" of $3,42CJ.,184.. United Cities 
received $~11 613.19 through December 1, 1971, applicable to 
its North Carolina Operations .. This refund results from the 
demand charge credits relating to the portion of the 
curtailment volumes for the period June through November 
1971. 

5) That Transco, in accordance with the Settlement 
Agreement approved by the Federal Power commission, filed a 
tracking prov1s1.on seeking to recover the $3,424, 1 BCJ it 
refunded by increasing the rates of the affected rate 
schedules by • 7t. per IIIJcf. The .. 7¢ per l"!cf was arrived at by 
dividing $3,~24,184 by the volume of gas deliveted under the 
affected rate schedules which amounted to 464,595,703 ftcf 



318 GAS 

and covers the same period for vhich the credits were 
calculated. 

Transco under the Settlement Agreement simply refunded tbe 
curtailment credits of $3,424,184 to its customers and then 
filed a tt"acking rate in the amo1mt of • 7t per !!cf to 
recover these dollars from its customers. The tracking 
increase of .7¢ par Hcf will terminate when Transco collects 
from its customers the $3,424,184. 

6) That Trans::o will track the demilnd charge credits for 
the period, December 1971 through April 15, 1972. Transco 
is authoriz~d under the Settlement Agreement to file to 
recover dem3.nd charge credits once each quarter. The 
tracking of demand charge credits terminates April 15, 1972, 
in accordance with the Settlement Agreement. 

7) That the filing by United Cities in this docket vas 
made under the provisions of G.S. 62-133(f) and it submitted 
the data required by the Commission in its Ordec in Docket 
No. G-100, Sub 14. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Pact, the Comm~ssion 
arrives at the follovinq 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission, in approving increases in rates occasioned 
by the incre3.se in the cost of gas to gas distributors in 
North caroli~a pursuant to G.s. 62-133(f), has provided that 
refunds received by North Carolina distributors be placed iTI 
a restrictive account for furth~r orders of the commission. 
This provision vas inserted in the recently issued United 
Cities tracking filing in Docket No. G-1, Sub 32 and G-1, 
sub 33 issued on January 18, 1972. 

United Cities has received the amount of $3,613.19 in 
refunds applicable to its North Carolina operation relating 
to the demand charge curtailments which were refunded by 
credit to the cost of gas on the December· 1971 gas hill of 
United Cities from Transco. The credits cover a six-month 
period. 

The increased rates applied for herein seek to recover 
from its customers an amount equivalent to refund made to 
United Cities by Transco if equated to an equivalent time 
period. If the commission authorizes the rates as herein 
applied for and requires United Cities to refund the refunds 
received by United Cities from Transco by credits to the gas 
bill over th~ same time period, it is obvious that one vould 
tend to cancel the other and that no benefit would occur to 
United Cities customers or to United Cities. 

The Commission further believes that on analysis this 
increase is not the type of increase in rates contemplated 
by the Legislature in accordance with G.S. 62-133 (f). 



RATES 319 

The Commission is of the opinion that for the reasons 
stated herein that the request by United Cities to increase 
its rates to tract. the curtailment credits for the demand 
charge adjustments as filed herein should be denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOifS: 

That the Applica~ion filed by United Cities Gas company 
for authority to increase its rates and charges on 
.January 7, 1972, to become effective on February 6, 1972, in 
Docket No. G-1, sub 34, is hereby denied. 

ISSUED.BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 28th day of January, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBMISSION 
Katherine"· Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. G-1, S!J B 35 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES :OMMISSION 

In the ~atter of 
United Cities Gas comoany, 
Filing of Increased Rates to 
Recover Increases in Cost of 
Gas to it from its Supplier 

ORDER APPROVING INCREASED 
RATES AND ESTABLISHING 
~ROCEDURES TO RECOVEF 
INCREASF.D COST OF GAS 

BY THE COMPIISSION: On June 30, 1972, United Cities Gas 
Company (United Cities) filed with the North Carolina 
Utilities commission (Commission) an Application in Docket 
No. G-1, Suh 35 for authority to increase .its rates by 1.8¢ 
per Ref, said increases to become effective August 1, 1972. 

This filing vas made to r'ecover increases in cost of gas 
to United Cities from Transcontinental 3as Pipe Line 
Corporation (Transco). The above increases sought to be 
recovered by United Cities result from the approval of the 
interim settlement agreement by the Federal Paver Commission 
in Transco Docket No. RP71-118 on November 15, 1971. These 
increases in cost of gas from Transco result from the fact 
that Transco, under its present supply conclitions, cannot 
deliver to united Cities full contract volumes and is not 
expected to be able to deliver full contract volumes in the 
foreseeable future. 

Transco makes no reduction in the cost of gas for the 
curtailed volumes and the demand charges relatecl thereto. 
Under these circumstances United ::ities receives less gas 
hut pays the same demand charge which results in an increase 
in cost of gas to United Cities. 

Tn accordance vith thia settlement provisions, Transco 
increase<l its rates to United cities effective February 1, 



320 GAS 

1972, in the amount of • 7t per !1cf. This increased rate 
will permit Transco to recover curtailment credits paid to 
its customers in the amount of $3,424,184. 

In Transco's seconn filing under the settlement agreement, 
it seeks to recover $6,557,437 covering the curtailment 
credits for the months of December 1971 and January and 
Fehruary 1972, by incrf'!asing its_ r~tes by ·1 t per Hcf 
effective M~y 1, 1q12, to United Cities and to its other 
customers, vhich increased rates vill remain in effect until 
such time as Transco will recover $6,557,437 of curtailment 
credits paid to its customers plus additional credits for 
Narch 1" through April 15, 1972. From April 16, 1972., 
through November 15, 1972, Transco vill make no adjustment 
in the cost of gas relating to curtailed volumes and the 
demand charge applicable thereto. 

Notice to the public vas given by United Cities as 
required by the Commission. 

This Application vas filed pursuant to G.s. 62-133 (f) and 
in accordance with the Commission I s order in Docket 
No. G-100, sub 14, vhich establishes procedures for 
utilities in or~er to recover increased cost of gas where 
occasioned by an increase in vholesa le cost of gas from its 
sUpl)liers. 

Based on the data filed by United Cities pursuant to 
G-100, Sub 14, the commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1) That united Cities is a public ~tility subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Horth Carolina utilities Commission and 
authorized to do business in the State of North Carolina. 

2) That the increase in cost of gas to United Cities 
re~ults from the settlement agreement filed by Transco and 
approved by the Federal Paver Commission in Docket No. RP71-
118 in vhich settlement agreement the customers of Transco, 
in this case United Cities, bas received credits to its gas 
bills through February 1972 and vill rec~ive additional 
credits to !pril 15, 1972. These demand charge credits vill 
be recovered by Transco th:r'ough increased rates to United 
Cities pursuant to the settlement agreement. United cities, 
through this transaction, does not recover its increased 
cost of gas unless it is authorized to collect increased 
rates. 

3) That from Aptil 16 through November 15, 1972, United 
Cities vill continue to pay the demand charge related to 
curtailed volumes; however, no tracking by Transco of this 
amount is provided for in the settlement agreement. Said 
curtailments vill ~esult in increased cost of gas to United 
Ci ties throughout this period. 



R~TES 

4) That the rate of return allowed by 
United Cities in its last general rate 
Docket No. G-1, Sub 3 0 at Dece!l her 
percent on end of the period rate base. 

321 

this commission to 
of return case, 

15, 1972, vas 7.99 

5) That the rate of return earned by rJnited Cities Gas 
Company in Docket No. G-1, Sub 35 of 7.59 percP.nt on end of 
the period rate base had decreased from that found to be 
just and reasonable by the commission in Docket No. G-1, 
Sub 30. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the commission 
makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1) That the increase applied for herein hy Unitea Cities 
is an increase in the cost of gas as provided for in 
G.S. 62-133 (f) and should be allowed to become effective 
pursuant ·to the procedures established by the Commission in 
Docket No. G-100, Sub 14. 

2) That the rate of return of United Cities has 
decreased from that found to be just and reasonable by the 
CommisSion in Docket No. G-1, Sub 30, t.he last general rate 
case, after adjusting for the increased rate applied for and 
the increased cost of gas from its suppliers. 

3) That the amount of increase in cost of gas to United 
Cities from Transco vill vary from month to month depending 
on the amount of gas curtailed and that in order to enable 
United Cities to recover only the increased cost of gas to 
it from its supplier in a uniform and systematic manner, 
United Cities should be allowed to increase its rates by 
1.80¢ per 11cf. In order to assure that United cities 
recovers onlv the increase in cost of gas, Uniteij Cities 
should be required to establish a memoranda account entitled 
curtailment credits for Tracking of Gas cost (memoranda 
account) recording as debits all demand charges relating to 
curtailment volumes for the period provided for in the 
interim settlement agreement and to credit said memoranda 
account vith the revenues received (less gross receipts tax) 
by United Cities from the filed tariffs to become effective 
on Auqust 1, 1972. The requested increase of 1.eoe per ffcf 
applicable to all rate schedules shot1ld permit United Cities 
to recover the increased cost of gas related to curtailment 
volumes within a reasonable period of time. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1) That the tariffs filed 
to become e£fective August 1, 
approved. 

by United Cities Gas Company, 
1972, be, and are hereby, 

2) That United Cities Gas Company shali establish a 
memoranda accoant entitled curtailment Credits for Tracking 
of Gas Cost, recording as debits all demand charges relating 



322 GAS 

to curtailed volumes and crediting to said account the 
revenues re~eived from the increase in rates as provided 
herein (less gross receipts tax), until said account 
approaches ~ zero balance; and when this account approaches 
a zero balance, United Cities Gas Company shall file on one 
day•s notice revised rate schedules terminating the increase 
in rates herein granted. 

3) That this 11e111oran da account shall be credited vith 
any dollar amount recorded in Account No. 253 that has been 
accumulated by United Cities Gas company, as provide:1 for in 
this commission's brd~r in Docket No. G-100, Sub q_ 

4) That TTnited Cities Gas Company, Inc., shall submit to 
the commission its initial entries on its records as 
provided for herein and, further, shall sub11.it monthly 
statements of the transactions in the memoranda account, 
using sub-account numbers to identify the activity in this 
account by the Federal Power commission and the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission dock.et numbers. 

5) That this order shall remain open for such further 
orders of the commission as may he required. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TBE C033ISSION. 

This the 1Qth day of July, 1972. 

NORTH CABOLIHA UTILITIES C031!ISSION 
Katherine K. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEU) 

DOCKET HO. G-1, SUB 36 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C033ISSIOH 

In the Matter of 
United Cities G_as company - Authority 
to Issue and Sell $2,000,000 Princioal 
Amount of !l=.!L2~ First Mortgage Bonds, 
series F, Due September 1, 1995 

ORDER GRANTING 
AUTHORITY TO 
ISSUE ARD SELL 
SECURITIES 

This cause comes before the Commission upon Application of 
United Cities Gas Company (Company), filed under date of 
July 24, 1972, through its counsel, ftcLendon, Brim, Brooks, 
Pierce and Daniels, Greensboro, North Carolina, wherein 
authority of the commission is sought as follows: 

To issue and sell at private placement .$2,000,000 
princi~al ~~ount of First Mortgage Bonds, Series F, due 
September 1, 1995, to bear interest at the rate of s-112, 
per annum. 



SECURITIES 323 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Company is a corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the States of Illinois and Virginia and is 
duly autho:cized to engage in the business of transporting, 
distributing and selling gas and is a public utility under 
the laws of the State of North Carolina and in its 
operations are subject to the iurisdiction of this 
commission. 

2. The Company has outstanding $9,125,000 principal 
amount of its First Mortgage Bonds, $700,000 principal 
amount of Sinking Fund Notes, $968,000 aggregate par value 
of 5-3/4% cumulative preferred stock, $940,000 aggregate par 
value of 7.10% cumulative preferred stock, $1,000,000 
aggregate pac- value of 10-1/2% cumulative preferred stock 
and 472,720 shares of common stock having a par value of 
$3.33-1/3 per share. 

3. The company proposes to issue and sell s2.ooo,ooo in 
principal amount of First ~ortgage Bonds, Series F, 8-1/21 
dne September 1, 1995, at private placement under a Bond 
Purchase Agreement with The Lincoln National Life Insurance 
Company at a price equal to 100l of the principal amount of 
said bonds plus accrued interest. if any, to date of 
delivery. 

4. Construction expendi lures to improve, facilitate a.nd 
extend its services totaled $2,870,000 during the period 
April 1, 1971, through Plarch 31. 1972, and the company 
proposes to spend in carrying out its program of 
constrtiction and extension of services, a pproxima tel y 
$2.000.000 during the year 1972. 

5. The 
bonds will 
short-term 

net proceeds to be derived from the sale of the 
be used for the partial repayment of outstanding 
borrowings used for construction purposes. 

6. The expenses estimated to be incurred in the sale of 
the First "ortgage Bonds vill approximate $1J,qao. 

CONCLUSIONS 

From a review and study of the Application,. its supporting 
data and other information in the commission's files, the 
Commission is of the opinion and so finds· that the 
transactions herein proposed are: 

(a) For a lawful object within the corporate purposes of 
the Petitioner; 

(b) Compatible vith the public interest; 

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent with the 
propec performance by Petitioner of its service to 
the public as a utility and will not impair its 
ability to perform that service; and 



GAS 

(d) Reasonably necessary and appropriate for such 
purposes. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, That 
be, and it is hereby, authorized, 
under t.he terms and conditions set 

United cities Gas company 
empowered and permitted 
forth in the Application: 

1. To issue and sell $2,000,000 principal 
First Mortgage Bonds, Series F, due Se.ptember 1, 
hear interest at the rate of 8-1/2% per annum; 

amount of 
1995, to 

2. To e~ecute and enter into a Bond Purchase Agreement 
for the sale of the Bonds; 

3. To execute and enter into an Eighth supplemental 
Indenture for the sale of the Bonds to be dated September 1, 
1972; 

4. To use and apply the net proceeds from the 
and sale of the securities described herein to the 
set forth in the Appl.ication; 

issuance 
purposes 

5. To file with the commission, when available in filial 
form, one copy each of the Eighth suppl~mental Indenture and 
Bond Pn~chase Agreement; and 

6. To file with 
verified report of 
consumma t.ed pursuant to 

this commission, in duplicate, a 
actions taken and transactions 
the authority herein granted. 

ISSDED BY ORDER OF THE CO~KISSION. 

This the 14th day of August, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SE AL) 

DOCKET NO. G-g, SUB 99 

BEFORE THE NORTH CARO LINA UTILITIES CO!'.U'IISSION 

In the Matter of 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. -
Application for Authority to Issue 
and Sell $14,000,000 Principal Amount 
of B-1/41 Debentures, Secies Due 
April 1992 

ORDER APPROVING 
ISSUE AND SALE 
OF BONDS 

This cause comes before the commission upon an Application 
of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. (Company)• filed 
under date of April 12, 1972,. through its counsel,. fllctendon, 
Bri~, Brooks, Pierce & Daniels, Greensboro, North Carolina, 
wherein authority of the Commission is sought as follows: 



SECUBITTES 325 

1. To issue and sell s1q,ooo,ooo aggregate principal 
amount of 8-1/41 Debentures, Series due 1992 (the Nev 
Debentures) ; 

2. 

3. 

To execute and deliver an 
Debenture Purchase Agreements 
purchasers indicated therein: 

To execute and deliver 
Indenture, dated as of April 
indenture dated as of "ay 1, 

Escrow 
vith and 
and 

Agreem.ent and 
to the several 

a Third Supplemental 
1, 1972, to an original 
1%3. 

'FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The company is incorporated under the laws of the 
State of Nev York; is duly domesticated under the laws of 
the state of North Carolina; is engaged in the business of 
transporting, distributing and selling natural gas in the 
States of North Carolina and South Carolina; is a public 
utility as defined in Article I of Chapter 62, General 
Statutes (G.S. 62-1 62-4) of North Carolina: and its 
operations in this State are subject to the jurisdiction of 
the North Carolina Utilities commission. 

2. This Commission has previously granted the company a 
certificate of Convenience and Necessity authorizing it to 
acquire certain gas franchises and properties in the State 
of Horth Carolina, and the company nov holds franchises and 
is furnishing natural gas to customers in 42 cities and 
towns located in 14 counties in North Carolina. 

3. The company in order to meet the increasing demands 
for gas and to facilitate, improve and extend its services 
has spent $15,8llll,819 ($12,678,903 in North Carolina) during 
the period A.pril 1, 1970, through December 31, 1971, and 
proposes to spend approximately $14,225,000 during 1912. 

4. The company proposes to issue and sell the Nev 
Debentures to the private institutional investors indicated 
in the Debenture Purchase Agreements at a price of 100% of 
tbe principal amount thereof plus an amount equal to 
interest, if any, accrued on the Nev Debentures to the date 
of sale. 

5. The Nev Debentures are 
Indenture dated as of l'la y 1, 
surplemented and modified, and as 
Third Supplemental Indenture dated 

to be issued under an 
1963, :1.s heretofore 

further supp1emented by a 
as of April 1, 1972. 

6. A portion of the proceeds from the sa 1e of the Nev 
Debentures vi11 be used to retire credit notes which vere or 
are to be inc·urred to meet construction exPendi tores. The 
balance of the proceeds will be applied to the rel!l.ainder of 
the 1972 construction program. 



326 

CONCLOSIONS 

From a reviev and study of the ~pplication, its supporting 
data and other information on file with the commission, the 
Commission is of the opinion and so concludes that tbe 
issuance and sale of the securities herein proposed under 
the terms and conditions set forth are: 

(a) For a lawful object within the corporate purposes of 
the Petitioner; 

(b) Compatible vith the public interest; 

(c) Necessary and appropriate for and consistent with the 
proper performance by Petitioner of its service to 
the public and will not impair its ability to perform 
that service; and 

(d) Reasonably necessary and 
purposes. 

IT IS, THEBEFORE, ORDERED that 
Company, Inc., he, and it hereby is, 
and pe_rmitted: 

appropriate for such 

Piedmont Natural Gas 
auth·orized, empowered 

1~ To execute Debenture Purchase Agreements and Escrow 
Agreements in substantially the form attached to this 
Petition and to deliver said Debenture Purchase ~greements 
to the Pnrch~sers indicated therein: 

2.. To execute and 
Supplemental IndP.nture 
Hay 1, 1963; 

deliver to the Trustee a Third 
to an original Indenture dated as of 

3.. To issue and sell $14.000,000 principal amount of 
B-1/ij% Debentures. Series due 1992; 

q.. To devote the proceeds to be derived from the 
issuance and sale of the securities described herein to the 
~urposes set forth in the Application: 

5.. To file with the Commission, when available in final 
form, one copy each of the Third supplemental Indenture and 
the Underwriting Agreement; 

6. To ~ile vith this Commission, in duplicate, a 
verified report of actions taken and transactions 
consummated ~ursuant to the authority herein granted within 
a period of thirty (30) days following the completion of the 
transactions authorized herein; and 

7. To file with this Commission, in the future, a notice 
of negotiations of short-term bank notes setting forth the 
principal amount thereof, rate of interest, and maturity 
aat.e. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE co~~ISSIOH. 



SECURITIES 327 

This the 19th day of Apri1,. 1972. 

HOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COM5ISSION 
(SEAL) ~atherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

OOC~ET HO. G-9, SOB 96 

BEFORE THE BORTH CABOLIHA OTIUTIES COMNISSION 

In the 8atter of 
Application of PiE!dmont Natural Gas ) 
company, 'Inc., for Aathority to ) 
Adjust its Rates and Charges J 

ORDER APPROVING 
UNDERTAKING 
UNDER G.S. 62-135 

BY THE COKRISSIOB: Upon consideration of the Undertaking 
filed by the Applican~ Piedmont Natural Gas company, Inc. 
(hereinafter called "Piedmont"), on September 28, 1972, 
asserting that Piedmont has the right to place into effect 
certain of the in.creases requested in this Docket under the 
provisions of G.S., 62-135 entitled "Temporary Rates Under 
Bond" on- all bills rendered by it to its customers on and 
after October 10, 1972, said increases being included vithin 
t~ose rate increases sought by the Application filed vith 
the ~ommission by Piedmont on ftarch 1. 1972. subject to the 
201 limitation on any single rate classification imposed by 
G.S. 62-135 for temporary rates under bona. alld said 
Undertaking of Piedmont having been filed under the 
provisions of G.s •.. 62-135 which allovs a public utility the 
right .to put: rates suspended by Order of the commission into 
effect upon the p~sting of a bond on Ondertaking at the 
expiration of six months after the date when such rates 
voold have become effective.if not suspended and vhen the 
comaission has not issued. a final order pursuant to said 
rate application. and it appearing' that Piedmont did file a 
rate application in this Docket and that said rates vere 
suspended by said Order of the .co~mission dated ~arch 14. 
1972, and that the.six-month period after vhich G.S. 62-135 
affords Piedmont the right .to place certain of the reqoested 
increases into effect under bond or Undertaking has eipired, 
and that the Undertaking to 11.a'k.e refund filed by Piedmont 
September 28, 1972. is filed onder a right conferred by 
G.s. 62-135 and is in proper form to allow said increases to 
be effective on s~rvice rendered after ten days• notice has 
been given to Pied ■ont•s costomers. subject to the maximum 
of 20, on any· single rate classification i■posed by 
G.S. 62-135 and beginning vith _service rendered on and after 
October 10, 1972. · 

IT IS, THEREFORE• ORDERED AS POLLOil S: 

1. That the Ondertaking_ £iled by the. Applicant ·on 
September 2e. -1972. be. and the same hereby is. approved, 
and the Applicant may place into effect the tariffs 
identified in the Undertaking as Exhibit 2 BBBBBB to the 
Third Amendment to the Amended Petition as temporary rates 
in.accordance with G.s. 62-135 sobject to refund vith 



328 GAS 

interest: at the rate of 6S: per annum as to all amounts so 
collected by Piedmont vhich are in excess of the rates found 
to be just and reasonable by the Utilities Commission. 

2. That the lpplicant Piedmont is hereby oraered to post 
a copy of said Undertaking and a copy of this Order 
Approving Undertaking in its business offices and at all 
places vhere provision is made to receive payment of bills 
bv its customers and to issue a general news release and 
give the requisite notice to custOmers advising of its 
action in placing the rate increases into effect under 
G.s. 62-135. vith said nevs release to be substantially in 
the form of the Exhibit A attached to this order. 

3. That Piedmont shall keep its books and records of all 
aaounts collected under said Ondertaking in a form and 
manner so that they may be audited by representatives and 
agents of the Utilities Commission and properly accounted 
for·under said Undertaking. 

IJ. That Piedmont shall duly report to the coci.mission all 
amounts so collected by said Undertaking by monthly reports 
filed with the Commission vithin 15 days after the end of 
each calendar month during vhich increases are collected 
under said Undertaking. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE co~~ISSIOH. 

This the 6th day of October, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBBISSIOH 
Katherine 8. Peele. Chief Clerk 

EXHIBIT A 

PIEDBORT NATURAL GAS COBPAHY, INC. 
CHARLOTTE• HORTH CAROLINA. 

NOTICE OF TEBPORARY INCREASE IN RATES 
ORDER UNDERTAKING FOR REFUND 

Pursuant to the proY1s1ons of G.S •. 62-135 of the North 
Carolina General statutes entitled "Temporary rates under 
bond"• Piedmont Natural Gas- company. Inc •• has notified its 
customers·that it vill put into effect temporary rate 
increases not exceeding 201 on any single rate 
classification on and after October 10. 1972. said temporary 
increases being a part of the general rate increase request 
filed by the company with the North Carolina utilities 
Co■■ission on !!arch 7; 1971. in Docket No. G-9. Sub 96. 
which is nov under. investigation and pending co11pletion of 
final de1:er■inatio.ia by the. Uti1ities Commission. 

Pied ■ont 
■anner to 
Commission. 
any excess. 

lfatura:1 Gas Company• I:nc. • will refund. in a 
be prescribed by order of the utilities 
to its customers entitled thereto the a■ount of 

if anr. vith interest thereon at the rate of 6i 



per annum, 
pursuant tO 
excess of 
reasonable 

UNDERTAKING 

by which the temporary rates 
this notice and the Undertaking 
the rates finally determined 

by the Utilities Commission. 

This ____ day of October, 1972. 

329 

pot in_to effect 
filed are in 

to be just and 

PIEDllONT NATURA.I. GAS COPIPANT, INC .. 

BY-,-,--,-,,-,,,:-,--~------;-,-~-­
J •. David Pickard, President 

DOCKET 110. G-5, SOB 86 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!~ISSION 

In the Ratter of 
Application of Public Service Company 
of North Carolina, Inc., for an 
Adjustment of Rates an~ Charges Under 
G.S. 62-133 (f) 

) 
) ORDER APPROVING 
) UNDERT~KIHG 
) 

BY THE COSllISSION: On September 28, 1972,. the Commission 
issued an order suspending the tariffs filed by Public 
Service Company of North Carolina, Inc •. (Public Service), in 
this docket. On October 6, 1972, Public Service filed a 
Plotion in which it requested the commission to vacate its 
order of Suspension previously entered by the comaission on 
September 28, 1972 •. The .Plotion further requested that the 
Co11mi_ssion approve the Undertaking filed by Public Service 
in lieu of a bond as permitted in G.s. 62-135 and further 
that the tariffs filed by Public Service be alloved to go 
into effect on all bills on and after October 1, 1972 •. 

The Com111.isSion is of the opinion that Public Service's 
request that the Commission vacate its Order of Suspension 
issued on September 28, 1972, should be denied and that the 
Undertaking submitted by Public sei:-vice dated October 4, 
1972, be accepted as an undertaking in lien of bond as 
allowed in G.S. 62-135. 

fT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLORS: 

1) That the request of Public Service company of Horth 
Carolina, Inc., that the commission vacate its order of 
suspension issued September 28, 1972. be, and is hereby, 
denied. 

2) That the Undertak~ng submitted bj Public Service 
Company of North Carolina, Inc., -dated October ·4• 1972• he. 
and is hereby, appro•ed. 

3) That Public 
file tariffs on one 
become effective 
October 31, 1972. 

Service 
day•s 

on all 

company. 
notice, 
bills 

of Horth Carolina, Inc •• 
vhicb _ tariffs are to 

rendered on and after 



330 GAS 

Q) That Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc., 
file monthly statements shoving the amount of money 
collected pursuant to the authority herein granted, vhich 
report is du2 30 days after the close of business of the 
preceding month. 

ISSUED BI ORDER OP THE CORRISSIOH. 

This the 18th day of October, 1972. 

(SEAl) 

NORTH CAROLINA ,UTILITIES CORRISSIOH 
Katherine Pl •. Peele, Chief Clerk 



CERTIFICATES 

DOCKET NO. H-60 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of the Lenoir Housing Authority 
for a certificate of Public convenience and 
Necessity for the Establishment of 100 
Dwelling Units of Low-Rent Public Housing .. 

331 

ORDER 
GRANTING 
CERTIFICATE 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on May 2, 1972, at 
10:20 A.H. 

BEFORE: Commissioners niles H. Rhyne, Presiding, ftarvin 
R. Wooten and Hugh A. Wells 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

,John F. Bost, III, Rsg. 
Carpenter & Bost 
Attorneys at Law 
204 s. "ulberry street 
Lenoir, North Carolina 28645 

For the Commission Staff: 

Willi am E. Anderson, Esq. 
Assistant commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities commission 
Ruffin Building 
one West Morgan street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

RHYNE, COPlflISSIORER: This matter is before the Commission 
upon applicati-on of the Housing A.uthority of Lenoir County, 
North Cat"olina, for a Certificate of Public convenience and 
Necessity for the establishment• construction and 
maintenance of 100 dwelling units of low-rent public 
housing. 

By order dated March 6, 1972, the commission set the 
application for public hearing on May 2, 1972, and ordered 
that notice of the hearing be published in a newspaper 
having general circulation in the area once each week fat" 
two successive weeks. 

No protests to the 
Commission and no one 
application. 

application were filed 
appeared in opposition 

with 
to 

the 
the 

Upon the opening of the hearing applicant caused 
intcoduced into evidence its verified application 
various exhibits and the affidavit of publication of 
notice of the hearing. In addition, applicant offered 

to he 
and 
the 
the 



332 ROUSING ~UTHORITY 

testimony of 1:1r. sam Bovard, E ,:ecutive Director and 
Secretary for the Lenoir Rousing Authority. 

Based upon the evidence the commission makes the 
fol loving: 

PIN DINGS OF FACT 

1. The Housing Authority of the 
created and existing body corporate 
Authority Lav as set forth in 
Carolina General Statutes. 

City of Lenoir is a duly 
pursuant to the Housing 
Chapter 157 of the North 

2. The Housing Authority caused its application to be 
properly filed with the Commission on March 2, 1972, in 
which it applied for a certificate of Public convenience and 
Necessity for the establishment of 1 00 dwelling uni ts of 
low-rent housing. on March 6, 1972, the commission issued 
notice to the public of the application, setting the time, 
date and place of the hearing, and requiring that the 
commission's notice be published in a newspaper having 
general circulation in the Lenoir, North Carolina, area for 
tvo successive weeks pr.j.or to the date for filing protests. 
Said notice was published in the L.fil!_oir News-To2i£ on 
April 18 and 25, 1972. 

3. The City Council. of the city of Lenoir by resolution, 
dated November 1, 1967, has determined that there exists in 
the city of Lenoir a need for low-rent public housing and 
gave approval of establishing the Housing nuthotity; an 
application was entered for 300 dwelling units and that upon 
application to the Federal Depart.ment of Housing and Urban 
Development, a plan for 100 dwelling units was ultimately 
developed and is now being pursued. The application was 
approved and the preliminary funds have been received. 

4. There is a need for low-rent public housing in the 
area of the City of Lenoir which the private sector of the 
r.esidentfa.l construction industry l.n and around the city of 
Lenoir is not meeting. 

5. The Lenoir Housing Authority has taken all steps 
required by law to enable it to duly malte this application 
and to put itself in a position to establish and develop 100 
uni ts of low-rent public housing. 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission 
reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Housing Authority of the City of Lenoir, North 
Carolina, has met the requirements of law with respect to 
the construction, maintenance and operation of 100 units of 
low-rent public housing and they h.ive demonstrated a need 
for said addit iona 1 housing in the co11muni ty. 



CEETIFICATES 333 

IT IS, THEREVQRR, ORDERED that the Housing Authority of 
the City of Lenoir, Lenoir, North Carolina, he, and hereby 
is, granted a Certificate of Public convenience and 
Necessity for t~e establishment, construction, maintenance 
and operation of 100 units of low-rent public housing and 
that this order shall constitute such CP.rtificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMMISSION. 

This the 8th day of ~ay, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA DTILITTES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief c2erk 

(SE AL) 

DOCKET NO. H-61 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKaISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of the Lenoir Housing Authority 
for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity for the Establishment of 100 
Dwelling Units of Lov-Rent Public Housing in 
the city of Dunn, Horth Carolina. 

RECOIUIENDED 
ORDER 
GRANTING 
CERTIFICATE 

HEARD TN: The commission Library, 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina, on 
2:00 P.a. 

Ruffin 
July 28, 

Building, 
1972, at 

BEFORE: Rearing Examiner William E. Anderson 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Riley F. Boven, Esq. 
Wilson, Bowen & Lytch 
P.O .. Box 151, Dunn, North Carolina 28334 

~NDERSOR, RE~RIHG EXAHINER: This matter is before the 
Commission upon application of the Rousing Authority of the 
City of Dunn, Horth Carolina, for a certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity for the establishment, 
construction and maintenance of 100 dwelling units of lov­
rent public housing. 

Bv Order of June 26, 1972, the commission set the 
application for public hearing on ~ay 2, 1972, and ordered 
that notice of the hearing he published in a newspaper 
having generiil circulation in the area. No prate sts to the 
application vere filed vith the commission and no one 
appeared in opposition to the application. 



33q HOUSING ~UTHORITY 

npon the opening of the hearing, the Applicant introduced 
into evidence its various exhibits and the affidavit of 
publication of the notice of the hearing. In additio~, 
Applicant offered the testimony of nr. George ff. Carroll, 
Chairman of the Dunn Housing Authority. 

Based upon the evidence the commission makes the 
following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. that the Housing Authority of the City of Dunn is a 
duly created and existing body corporate pursuant to the 
Housing Authority Lav as set forth in chapter 157 of the 
North Carolina General Statutes. 

2. That the Housign Authority caused its application to 
be properly filed with the Commission of June 23, 1972, in 
which it applied for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity for the est.ablishmen t of 1 00 dwelling uni ts of 
low-rent housing. By Order of June 26, 1972, the Commission 
set the time, aate and place for hearing the matter and 
required that notice be published in a newspaper having 
general circulation in the Dunn, North Carolina, area for 
two weeks prior to the date for filing protests. Said 
not.ice was published in the fil!1!.!! !!_iSJ!!!j;£h., a daily paper in 
Dunn, North Carolina, on June 28, 1972, and July 5, 1972. 

3. That the City council of the City of Dunn by 
resolution, dated July 27, 1972, has determined that there 
exists in the City, of Dunn a need for lov-rent publ.ic 
housing and gave approval of established the Housing 
Authority; an application was enterea for 506 dwelling units 
and that upon application to the Federal Department of 
Housing and Urban Development, a plan for 100 dwelling units 
was ultimately developed and is now being pursued. The 
application was approved and the preliminary funds have been 
received. 

q. That 
the area of 
residential 
Dunn is not 

there is a need for lov-rent public housing in 
the city of Dunn which the private sector of the 
construction industry in and around the. City of 

meeting. 

5.. That the Dunn Housing Authority has taken all steps 
required by lav to enable it to duly make this application 
and to pub itself in a position to establish and develop 100 
units of low-rent public housing. 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Hearing 
Examiner reache~ the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Housing Authoti ty of the city of Dunn, North Carolina, 
has met the requirements of applicable lav with respect to 
acquiring a certificate of Public convenience and Necessity 



CERTIFICATES 335 

for the construction, maintenance and operation of 100 units 
of lov-rent public housing and has demonstrated a need for 
said additional housing in the community. 

IT IS, THEREPORE, ORUBRED that the Housing Authority of 
the City of Dunn, Horth Carolina, be, and hereby is, granted 
a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the 
establ'ishment, construction, 11aintenance and operation of 
100 units of lov-rent public housing and that this order 
shall itself constitute such Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE coaaISSIOR. 

This the 8th day of August, 1972. 

(SE AL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaarsSIOR 
Katherine"• Peele, chief clerk 



336 MOTOR BUSES 

DOC~ET NO. B-303 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Jack L. Lana, d/b/a Highland Tours, 
Box 880, Asheville, North Carolina 

Route 2, ) 
) ORDER 

BEARD IN: The Commission's Hearing Room, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, on January 6, 1972, at 
1 O: 00 A.H. 

BEFORE: commissioner John W. HcDevitt, Presiding, and 
commissioners Kiles H. Rhyne and Hugh A. Wells 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Jack.I.. Land 
Route 2, Box 880, Asheville, North Carolina 
Appearing For: Himself 

For the Commission's Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
commission Attorney 
P. O. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 

Ho Protestants. 

BI THE COft!ISSIOH: By application filed vith the 
Commission on October 22, 1971, Jack L. Land, d/b/a Highland 
Tours, Route 2, Box 880, Asheville, Horth Carolina, seeks 
authority as a common carrier under the provisions of the 
Horth Carolina Public Utilities Act to engage in the 
·transportation of passengers by motor vehicle in sight­
seeing tours froa Asheville to various specified points of 
scenic interest in western Horth Carolina. 

Notice of said application vas given by the commission to 
all existing authori2ed motor carriers of passengers within 
the affected area. Notice was also published by the 
Applicant in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
territory proposed to be served once each week for two (2) 
successive veeks prior to the hearing date. An affidavit of 
said newspaper publication has been filed with the 
Com ■ission. 

Protest to the application vas filed by T. R. Youngr d/b/a 
Asheville-Ell• !lountain Bus Lines. Protestantr hoveverr did 
not appear at the hearing and the application is otherwise 
unopposed. 

The evi'denc~ tends to shov that Applicant proposes to 
offer a tour service from Asheville to various points of 
scenic interest within the Asheville area over certain 



AUTHORITY 337 

routes which are identified as Tours A, B, c, o, E and .F 
Tour A being from Ashevil.le to Cherokee and return; Tour B 
being from Asheville eastward to Marion, Wiseman•s View and 
Lake James and return; Tour c being from Asheville to 
Biltmore and the BiH:more Estates and return; Tour n being 
from Asheville to Blowing Rock, l'veet.sie Railroad and Blue 
Ridge Partway and return; Tour E being from Asheville to Mt. 
Kitchell and return; and Tour F being froiD Ashevil.le soutb 
to Brevard and Cashiers and retul'n. 

Applicant testified that he has had the feeling for a long 
time that there vas a puhli c need for the service proposed; 
that if the authority is granted, he intends to begin the 
operation in Hay of this year with tvo (2) small fifteen 
(15) passenger Dodge van type buses vith air conditioning, 
carpeting, etc. A.s an ei:ample, App1icant testified that one 
(1) tour vill leave Asheville around 8:30 in the morning 
after picking up passengers at motels and various places and 
go north on the Blue Ridge Parkway to r.i t. l'li tchell, 
stopping there for about 30 minutes and letting passengers 
get out a n.i look at the viev, then proceed on to Little 
Switzerland, stopping there for lunch, vhich will he 
included in the fare, that from Little Switzerland the tour 
vill proceed on the Blue Ridge Parkway to Linville Falls, 
vhere the bus will take a gravel road to Wiseman•s Viev for 
a stop for viewing and picture taking and then proceed dovn 
the south rim of Linville Gorge for eighteen (18) miles dovn 
an unpaved road through primitive country to Lake James and 
then proceed back to Ashevillei that the same bus vill be 
used for an evening tour beginning around 6:00 P .. M. in the 
evening and proceeding down u. s .. Highway I-40 to KcDovell 
House for dinner, which will also he included in the fare, 
then from "lcDovell House the tour vill proceed up Highway 
221 to Linville Falls and Riseman•s View, vhich, 
incidentally, is the best vantage point to view the Brown 
Mountain Lites, after which the tour will proceed back to 
Asheville, arriving there at approi:imately 12:1.5 A.H. 
Another tour vill leave at 8:30 in the morning for Brevard, 
Lake Toxaway, Cashiers and Highlands for lunch and then to 
cullasaja Gorge, Franklin, Sylva and Balsam Gorge and back 
to Asheville. The same ·bus vill then be cleaned up, gassed 
and made ready for another tour vhich vill leave· Asheville 
at 6:00 P.H., proceed to Pisgah View Ranch for dinner, vhich 
is also included in the fare, where there vill -he square 
dancing and browsing in the gift shop, after which the tour 
vill proceed to !'fount Pisgah to va tch the sunset and back to 
Asheville at about 11:00 or 11:30 P.ft. All of the tours 
include meals. 

Applicant further testified that the tours will be sold 
thrOugh the reservation desks in various motels aud that the 
Asheville ftotel and Tourist Association have agreed to put 
brochures describing the tours in the rooms for the 
information of guests. 

The application is supported, a~ong others, by the 
Asheville Area Chamber of Commerce, the ftayor of the City of 



J]R MOTOR BUSES 

Asheville, the Chairman of the Buncombe County Board of 
Commissioners, the Holiday Inns in the Asheville area, the 
Ramada Inns, the Sheraton !!lotor Inn and the Asheville 
Tourist AsSociation. 

Upon consideration of the application and the evidence 
adduced, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(1) That public convenience and 
service proposed in addition to 
transportation service, 

necessity require the 
existing authorized 

(2) That the Applicant is fit, willing and able to 
perform the proposed service, and 

(3) That the Applicant is solvent and financially able to 
furnish adequate service on a continuing basis. 

CONCLUSIONS 

While Applicant vas frank to admit that he has had no 
experience in the bus business, he did not believe that this 
vould be a deterrent and the commission is inclined to agree 
vith him. It is certainly evident that Applicant has given 
a great deal of study and thought to this venture prior to 
filing the application herein. 

For many years, a tour service such as that proposed has 
been provided in the Asheville area by Smoky 1tountain Tours 
under authority from this commission similar to that which 
Applicant seeks. Prom all indications, Smoky ~ountain Tours 
has discontinued a great portion if not all of tha tour 
service which it has heretofore provided and the Asheville 
area is presently without a tour service, the need for which 
has been demonstrated. Upon consideration of the facts 
found and the evidence presented, the Commission is of the 
opinion and concludes that the application should be 
granted. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDEBED: 

(1) That Jack L. Land, d/b/a Highland Tours, Route 2, 
Asheville, North Carolina, be, and he is, hereby authorized 
to engage in the transportation of passengers by motor 
vehicle in sightseeing tours, more particularly described in 
Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

(2) That Jack L. Land, d/b/a Highland Tours, Route 2, 
Asheville, North Carolina, file with the Commission eYidence 
of insurance, lists of equipment, tariff of rates ana 
charges, designation of process agent and otherwise comply 
vitb the rules and regulations of the Commission and 
institute oparations under the authority herein granted 
vithin thirty (30) days from the date of this order. 



(3) That 
hearing, the 
P!ountain Bus 

AUTHORITY 

by reason of 
protest of T. R. 
Lines, is hereby 

his failure to 
Young, d/b/a 

dismissed. 

339 

appear at the 
Asheville Elk 

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

Thjs the 31st day of January, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

Highland Tours 
Jack L. Land, d/b/a 
~sheville, North Carolina Docket No. B-303 

EXHIBIT A 

EXHIBIT A 

(1) Transportation of passengers in round-trip 
sightseeing or ple3sure tours as follows: 

( 2) From Asheville to any of the f:>lloving 
points: Cherokee, Wise~an•s Viev, Lake 
James, Linville Gorge, Biltmore, Biltmore 
Estate, Blowing Rock; Tveetsie Railroad, 
Lenoir, ~ount ~itchell, Brevard, cashiers 
and other points of scenic interest in 
western North Carolina, subject to the 
folloving conditions: 

For sightseeing and pleasure tours only. 
On each such tour, the passengers must 
maintain their identity as a group for the 
duration of the tour and must be 
accompanied by a tour conductor or guide 
(who may be the driver of the vehicle 
qualified to act as the tour conductor or 
guide). 

DOCKET NO. B-69r SUB 113 

BEFOBE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Queen city Coach company - Petition ) 
to Discontinue Service between ) 
Wilmington and Fort Fisher over o. S.) 
Highway 421 and Abandonment of ) 
certificated Authority over said ) 
Route ) 

BECO!ll'IEN~ED 
ORDER AUTHORIZING 
DISCONTINUANCE OP 
SERVICE 

HEARD IN: Town Hall Auditorium, Carolina Beach, North 
Carolina, on September lr 1972 

BEFORE: Commissioner John V. l'lcDevitt 



3qo 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Petitioner: 

R. c. Howison, Jr. 
Joyner & Howison 
Wachovia Bank Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the Commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
commission Attorney 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 

~cDEVITT, HEARING CO~nISSIOHER: This matter is before 
the commission upon the petition of Queen City coach 
Company, Charlotte, North Carolina (hereinafter called 
"Queen City"), filed on August 2, 1972,. to discontinue 
service between Wilmington, North Carolina, and Port Fisher, 
North Carolina, over o. s. Highway 421, and to abandon its 
certificate of opei:ating authority over said route, 
including. abandonment of service to intermediate points on 
said route 3.t southerland 1 s Store, Robinson's Store, Inland 
'Waterway,, Carolina Beach, Kure Beach,, Fort 'fisher, and Port 
Fisher Museum,, Rorth Carolina. 

By order entered on August 15,, 1972,, the Commission set 
the petition for public hearing to be held in the Tovn Rall 
Auditorium,, Carolina Beach, North Carolina, on !ugust 31, 
1972. The bearing was subsequently continued to September 
1, 1972 .. 

Upon the calling of the hearing, the Petitioner offered 
affidavits of posting of notice of the proposed 
discontinuance of service and the hearing thereon and 
publisher's certificate of publication of said notice in a 
newspaper of general circulation in the area. 

Upon the call of the hearing,, the Petitioner presented the 
testimony of Mr. ~alcolm Myers, Waxhaw,, North Carolina, 
Director of Traffic of Queen City, who testified that the 
Petitioner had lost money on the operation of the route from 
Wilmington along u. s. Highway 421 through Carolina Beach to 
Fort Fisher iurinq the summer months of operation in June, 
July, and part of August, 1972; that during said months 
Petitioner had an average of 6. 5 passengers per schedule run 
on said route, with an average revenue of $.65 per 
passenger, with total income of $2,270.61, vith a cost 0£ 
operation of $6,331.25, and would have a loss on the 
operation as projected through September f&, 1972, 0£ 
$5,401.77; that the Petitioner has operated three trips per 
day on said route, leaving Wilmington at 7:15 a.m., 1:15 
p.m., and 5:15 p.m., and arriving at Fort Fisher nuseum 45 
minutes later, and returning imm~diately from Fort Fisher 
and arriving back in Rilmington at 8:45 a.m., 3:00 p.m., and 
7:15 v.m., respectively; that said run was 21 miles in each 



AUTHORITY 341 

direction; that the cost of operation to Queen City for its 
buses is 72.84 cents ~er mile. and that the average revenue 
per bus mile on the Wilmington-Fort Fisher run vas 26.12 
cents per mile; that the $5,000 loss for the three summer 
months• operation had to be subsidized by other routes and 
vas not economica11y feasible for continued operation; that 
the total ~ompany operating ratio for Queen City for the 
period ,January through July, 1972, vas 99. 24'%; and that the 
company ope,:ations vere such that the routes losing money 
could not be subsidi2ed as in the past. 

Following the close· of the Petitioner• s case, certain 
public witnesses testified as follows: 

Plrs.. W. W. Levis, Carolina Beach, testified that she used 
the bus daily from Carolina Beach to 'ilil111ington to com.mute 
to work. 

l'lr. Jack 
testified of 
inquired if 
franchise. 

H. Vebb, 
his concern 
the Tovn 

Tovn aanager of Carolina Beach, 
that the service be continued and 
of Carolina Beach could obtain the 

Mr. Ronnie Pernell, Kure Beach, testified that he operated 
a motel in Kure Beach, and that the motel's employees 
commuted from llilminq ton to Kure Beach on the bus in 
question. 

Mr. Allen Herring, Carolina Be!ch, testified that he 
operated a pier and restaurant and that his business 
depended upon employees commuting from Wilmington on the 
bus. 

Mr. s. L. Doty, Kure Beach, testified 
the problems as to pueen City continuing 
indiC'l ted that the Town of Carolina Beach 
involved in a substitute bus operation. 

that he could 
the service 
should try to 

s~e 
and 
get 

Hr. Thomas Keeter, Kure Beach, testified that he is 
retired and depends upon the bus for necessary travel. 

Based upon the evidence, the Hearing commissioner makes 
the following 

FTNDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Petitioner is a North Carolina corporation 
holding a fnnchise to provide service as a common carrier 
of passengP.cs and is subject to the jurisdiction of the 
Commission pursuant to the North Carolina Public Utilities 
Act, including jurisdiction over this petition to 
discontinue its service between Rilmington and Fort Fisher 
over u. s. Highway 421, and to abandon its Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity for said route. 

2. That appropriate notice has been given to the public 
of the hearing in this case and of the proposed 



342 ftOTOR BUSES 

discontinua nee of the servicer as required by Commission 
rules. 

3. That the Petitioner is suffering fiscal and financial 
loss on the operation of the Wilmington to Fort Fisher 
route, and that there are no prospects that the passenger 
load does or vill justify the continued operation of the 
route by the Petitioner betveen Wilmington and Fort Fisher. 

4. That at the present time there 
use of the service by the public for it 
that the service could be operated other 

is not a sufficient 
to appear likely 

than at a loss. 

ffhereupon, the Hearing Commissioner reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The public convenience and necessity no longer justifies 
or supports the continued operation of Queen City of the 
Wilmington to Fort Fisher route over U. s. Highway 421, 
serving intermediate points, and the operation of said route 
is not economically feasible for the Petitioner, and the 
Petitioner should l:e allowed to discontinue the service as 
it has proposed and to abandon its certificate of operating 
authority over said route. 

The abandonment of operating authority of Queen City 
leaves the route open for any person, corporation, either 
private or public, to seek means of securing bus service 
between Wilmington and Fort Fisher. The Mayor of the Tovn 
of Carolina Beach has indicated that the Town of Carolina 
Beach would seek any means possible to find another operator 
for said franchise who might be able to operate vithout the 
overhead costs of the Petitioner, Queen City·, and to operate 
on a more economical basis, and that the town and other 
interested parties in Carolina Beach and other points along 
the route should seek means of promoting or assisting such 
operation by a bus operator with lover overhead costs vho 
could operat.e the service on a more economical basis. 

The Hearing Com!llissioner further concludes that such 
parties should have amp1e notice of this order that the 
route has been abandoned by the Petitioner, Queen City coach 
Company. The present service vas on a summer months' basis 
only, exteniing from June 1, 1q72, through tabor Day 1972, 
and vas suspended for the season on September 4, 1972, under 
the franchise as it existed, and vou1d not have been 
resumed, even if the franchise vas c:>ntinued, unti1 June 1, 
1q73_ All interested parties thus have fros the time of 
this or·der until June 1, 1973, to investigate all possible 
means of securing other parties or corporations or 
associations vho would seek means of resuming the service 
nov discontinued, on or before June 1, 1973. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 



AUTHORITY 343 

1. That the Petitioner, Queen City Coach Coapany, be, 
and hereby is, aothorized to discontinue service between 
llil•ington and Port Fisher over o. s. Highway 421 and to 
abandon its certificate of aothority over said roote 
effective with the effective date of this order. 

2~ Th~t the Petitioner file appropriate sched ule changes 
reflecting the abandon ■ent of its service between Wil■ington 
and Port l'isber. 

3. That passenger co■■on 
be, and is hereby, a■ended to 
hereinabove described. 

carrier Certificate !lo. B-69 
delete therefro■ the route 

4. That a copy of this order shall be forwarded by 
first-class ■ail to the l'layors of Carolina Beach, Kure 
Beach, and to each of the public witnesses appearing in this 
proceeding so that they ■ay have notice of the abandonaent 
by Queen City Coach coapany of its certificate to provide 
service between Wilaington and Port Fisher over u. S. 
Righvay 421 and to be advised that said route and fnnchise 
would be available to any party or corporation or other 
proper association who would apply therefor and deaonstrate 
that it is fit, willing, and able to operate said franchise. 

ISSUED BT ORDER OP' TRE COIIIHSSIOll. 

This the 2nd day of Hoveaber, 1972. 

llORTH CAROLillA OTILITIES COIIIIISSIOII 
Katherine II. Peele, c hief Clerk 

(SEA l) 

DOCKET 110. B-15, SOB 168 
DOCKET !(0. B-7, SUB 94 
DOC!tE'I' 110. B-79, SUB 18 
DOCKET llO. B-30, SUB 45 
DOCKET NO. B-110, sue 16 
DO CKET 110. B-69, SUB 110 
DOCKET IIO. B-84, SOB 29 
DOCKET l'O. B-17, SUB 15 
nocnT 110. B-24, SUB 19 

BBP'ORB THE NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COIIIII S SIO!f 

In the Platter of 
Application of Specified llotor Coaaon Carriers of 
Passengers for Authority for Special Operations in 
Roond-trip Sightseeing and Pleasure Tours in 
Designated Areas in North Carolina 

ORDER 

Hf.ARD Ill: The Coa■ission•s Hearing Roo■, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on Deceaber 17, 1971, at 10:00 A.II. 



BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

ftOTOR BUSES 

Chairman Harry T. Westcott, Presiding, and 
Commissioners John w. KcDevitt, ftiles ff. Rhyne 
and Hugh A. Wells 

For the Applicants: 

Arch T. Allen and Thomas w. Steed, Jr. 
Allen, Steed and Pullen 
Attorneys at Law 
P. o. Box 2058, Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing For: Carolina coach company 

J. Ruffin Bailey and Ralph McDonald 
Bailey, Dixon, Wooten and ftcDona1d 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 22Q6, Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing Foe: Greyhound Lines, Inc. 

David I.. Ward, Jr. 
Ward, Tucker, Ward & Smith 
Attorneys at I.av 
310 Broad Street 
Rev. Bern, Roeth Carolina 
ApPearing Por: Seashore Transportation co. 

Clarence H. Noah 
Attorney at I.av 
1425 Park Drive 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing For: Southern coach Company 

Kenneth .Chilt.on 
Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc. 
3636 Glenn Avenue 
P. o. Box CJ082, Wins-ton-Salem, ·sorth Carolina 
Appearing For: Piedmont coach tines, Inc. 

R. c. Howison, Jr. 
Joyner & Howison 
Attorneys at Lav 
Wachovia Bank Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing For: Queen city coach Company 

Saoky ~ountain Stages, Inc._ 
Carolina Scenic stages, Inc. 

Louis J. Fisher, Jr. 
Attorney at Lav 
First Onion Bank 
High Point, North carol.ina 
Appearing For: City Transit Company of 

High Point 



AUTHORITY 

For the Commission's Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 
N. c. Utilities Commission 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the Protestants: 

J. Ruffin Bailey and Ralph ftcDonald 
Bailey, Dixon, Wooten and 8cDonald 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 2246, Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing Por: Greyhound Lines, Inc. 

Arch T~ Allen and Thomas i. Steed, Jr. 
Allen, Steed and Pullen 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 2058, Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing For: Carolina coach company 

T. R. Young, d/b/a 
Asheville-Elk Mountain Bus Line 
9ll3 Riverside Drive 
Asheville, North Carolina 
Appearing For: Himself 

345 

BY THE COft!!ISSION: By application filed vith the 
commission on September 10, 1971, Carolina Coach company, 
1201 south Blount Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, makes 

•application under the provisions of the Public utilities Act 
for authority to transport passengers and their baggage over 
irregular routes in special operations round-trip 
sightseeing or pleasure tours, beginning and ending at 
points in certain counties, generally those vit.hin which 
Applicant holds regular route passenger authority, and 
extending to points in North Carolina. 

Subsequent thereto, similar applications were filed by 
Greyhound Lines, Inc., on October 18, 1971; by Seashore 
Transportation Company on October 22, 1971i by Southern 
Coach Company on October 29, 1971; by Piedmont Coach Lines, 
Inc., on November 5, 1971; by Queen City coach company on 
November 8, 1971; by Smoky Mountain Stages, Inc., on 
November 8, 1971; by Carolina Scenic stages an November 8, 
1971, and by City Transit Campany of High Point on 
November 21J, 1971. 

By order of the commission 
the above applications vere 
Dece■ber 17, 1971~ 

dated December 6, 1971, all of 
consolidated for hearing on 

Within apt t.ime, protests to the applications of City 
Transit Comp:1.ny of High Point and Piedmont Coach Lines, 
Inc., were filed by Greyhound Lines, Inc., and Carolina 
Coach Companr. In addition, T. R. Young, d/b/a AsheTi118-
Elk l'!ountain Bus Lines filed a !'lotion and Notice of Protest 



MOTOR BUSES 

to the applications of Greyhound Lines, Inc., 
coach company and vas permitted by the 
intervene in this proceeding as his interests 
appear. 

and Queen City 
commission to 
may be made to 

At the call of the case, Applicants amended their 
anpliCations to eliminate the reference to counties as 
originating territory and to substitute in lieu thereof the 
following language to describe the territory within which 
such service would be offered: 

" ••• in round-trip sightseeing or pleasure tours, to all 
points and places in North· Carolina, said trips to 
originate and end at points at which charter service may 
be originated under the provisions of G. s. 62-262(h) and 
Rule 82-67 of the North Carolina Utilities commission." 

The above described amendment vas agreed to by all parties 
whereupon Greyhound Lines, Inc., and Carolina Coach company 
withdrew their protests to the applications of City Transit 
company of High Point, Inc., and Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc. 
T. R. Young, d/b/a Asheville-Elk Hountain Bus Line, vho had 
been allowed by the Commission to intervene, indicated that 
the amendment also cleared up any objection which he had to 
the applications of Greyhound Lines, Inc., and Queen City 
Coach Company. 

The evidence tends to shov that Applicants are seeking 
authority which they do not nov hold; namely, to arrange 
round-trip sightseeing or pleasure tours from points within 
their authorized charter territory to points throughout the 
state of North Carolina; that the service proposed differs 
from charter service in that the tours vill be offered to 
the public on an individual basis and may include in 
addition to transportation: lodging, meals, admission to 
places of interest, outdoor dramas, ski slopes, etc. 

Said applications are supported by Variety vacations & 
Sports Enterprises, Inc., th~ough its President, !'tr. George 
B. Jones, who as a representative of the consuming public. 
offered testimony designed to show that there is a very real 
public need for the service proposed by Applicants herein. 

Upon consideration of the applications and the evidence 
adduced, the commission makes tbe following 

FINDINGS OP FACT 

(1) That Carolina coach company, Greyhound Lines, Inc., 
Seashore Transportation company, southern Coach Company, 
Piedmont coach Lines, Inc., Queen city Coach company, Smoky 
ftountain Stages, Carolina Scenic stages and city Transit 
company of High Point hold certificates of public 
convenience and necessity from this Commission authorizing 
the transportation of passengers by bus over certain 
specified routes within the State of North Carolina, 



lOTBOBITY 347 

(2) That public convenience and necessity reqUi.res the 
service proposed by each of the applications herein in 
addition to existing authorized transportation service, 

(3) That eacb of the Applicants is fit, willing and able 
to prDperly perfora the proposed service, and 

(4) That each of the Applicants is 
financially able to furnish the proposed service 
and on a continuing basis. 

COSCLOSIO!IS 

solvent and 
adequately 

notor passenger transportation as heretofore authorized by 
this Coaaission has been li■ited to regular route service 
over franchised routes with the incidental privilege of 
originating charter service froa the territory served by 
said routes, as prescribed in Rule 82-67(3), which reads as 
fol lows: 

"1 common carrier ■ay originate charter service at any 
point on its regular route, and at any point not served by 
another co■■on carrier within five (5) air-line ■iles of 
its regular route. Points ■ore than five (5) air-line 
■iles from tbe regular route of any coa■on carrier shall 
be deeaed open territory for the purpose of originating 
charter service, and any co■aon carrier ■ay originate 
charter service at any such point." 

The applications as a■ended will siaply per■it Applicants 
to offer a service on an indiYidual basis vhich for all 
practical purposes is already available on a group basis for 
charter parties who presently aust aake all incidental 
arrangeaents theaselves, while the bus coapany furnishes 
only transportation. ls proposed, Applicants vill arrange 
the tours vell in advance of the departure date and through 
advertisement and solicitation , offer indiYidual package 
tours to the public. 

Based upon the record, the evidence presented in this case 
and the foregoing findings of fact, it is tbe conc lusion of 
the Co■aission that Applicants have borne the burden of 
proof required by Statute and that the applications as 
aaended should be granted. 

IT rs. THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

(1) That the certificates of CarQ,lina Coach coapany, 
Greyhound Lines, Inc., Seashore Transportation Coapany , 
Southern coach co■pany, Piedaont coach Lines, Inc., Queen 
City coach Co■pany, S ■oky "ountain stages, Carolina Scenic 
Stages and City Transit coapany of High Point be, and the 
saae are, hereby a■ended to include the authority ■ore 
particularly described in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and ■ade 
a part hereof. 



JQ8 ftOTOB BUSES 

(2) That Applicants file vith the commission tariffs of 
rates and charges and otherwise comply with the rules and 
regulations of the commission and institute operations under 
the authority herein granted within thirty (30) days fro■ 
the date of this order. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COftftISSIOH. 

This the 13th day of January, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET HO. 
DOCKET 110. 
DOCKET 110. 

DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET 110. 
DOCICET 110. 
DOCUT NO. 
DOCKET HO. 
DOCKET HO. 

EXHIBIT A 

B-15, SUB 
B-7, SUB 
B-79, SUB 

B-30, SUB 
B-11 o, SUB 
B-69, SUB 
B-84, SUB 
B-17, SUB 
B-2Q, SUB 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSIOH 
!Catherine n. Peele, Chie~ Clerk 

168 Carolina coach company 
sq Greyhound Lines, Inc. 
18 seashore Transportation 

CoD:pany 
q5 southern coach co■pany 
16 Piedmont coach Lines, Inc •. 
110 Queen City Coach Co~pany 
29 smoky ~ountain Stages 
15 Carolina scenic stages 
19 city Transit company of 

High Point 

Transportation of passengers and their baggage 
over irregular routes in special operations 
round-trip sightseeing or pleasure tours, to 
all points and places in Horth Carolina, said 
trips to originate and end at points at vhich 
charter service may be originated under the 
provisions of G.s. 62-262 (h) and Rule 82-67 of 
the Horth Carolina Utilities commission. 

DOCKET HO. B-2ij5, SUB 8 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!ftISSIOH 

In the ftatter of 
Suburban Coach company, Incorporated - ) 
Petition to Discontinue operating oTer ) RECON!BNDBD 
its norganton - oat Hill Route ) ORDER 

HEARD IR: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

County Co 11missioners• Room, Hev Courthouse, 
Burke County, ftorganton, Horth Carolina, on 
WednesdaJr April 19, 1972 

Bearing Examiner William E. Anderson 

Por the Applicant: 

Lawrence c. Stoker, Esg •. 
Attorney. at Lav 



AUTHORITY 349 

P. O. -Box 7291, Asheville, North Carolina 28807 
(Appearance as counsel vas vithdravn 
in favor of presenting Applicant's 
evidence as a witness.) 

ANDERSON, REARING EXAMINER: This matter arose upon the 
filing by Suburban Coach Company, Incorporated, of a 
Petition to discontinue its operations over the ftorganton -
oak Hill route. 

The Commission issued an Order on the 16th day of 
February, 1972, reciting that it appears to the commission 
that Sti.burban Coach company, Incorpo;ated, may have 
discontinued, curtailed, or abandoned service on its oak 
Bill route without proper comp.liance with the Public Oti1ity 
Act and notice requirements, the order of the Utilities 
commission further directing Suburban Coach company, 
Incorporated, to provide motor passenger service to Oak 
Rill, North Caro1ina, in accordance vith that carrier's 
Timetable No. 2, effective on December 6, 1971', until 
further order of this Commission. 

Further, by Petition and ·timetable filed· on February 21', 
1972, suburban coach Company, Incorporated, Morganton, .Horth 
Carolina, seeks Commission approval of deletion of the Oak 
Bi11 to Plorganton route. The Commission set this matter for 
hearing for Thursday, April 13, 1972; on its ovn motion, the 
Commission continued the matter. The matter came on for 
hearing at the designated time and place. 

~r. LaVrence c. Stoker filed an appearance slip as 
for the Petitioner, but vithdrev said appea-rance to 
as~ witness for the Petitioner. 

counsel 
testify 

!tr. Lawrence c. Stoker, President of Suburban Coach 
Company, Incorporated, testified that the Petitioner had 
been operating under its Timetable No. 2 since 
November 1971, ani at the time of the Commission Order 
issued on February 16, 1972, was continuing to operate 
schedules in accordance With Timetable No. 2; that Schedule 
B filed on February 22, 1972, vith the nev proposed 
Timetable No. 1 sbovs the revenue which Suburban coach 
Company, Incorporated, had received beginning November 1 
through November 17: that this revenue derived fro■ the Oak 
Bill run is not sufficient to operate: that the revenue 
decrease on this run resulting from the loss of school 
children business caused by school runs nov being operBted 
by Burke county since the beginning of the school year 1971-
72, and the loss of some business because of those persons 
working in tovn having fouild other vays to come into town: 
that the run itself could~not support a full-ti■e driver: 
that the Suburban Coach company, Incorporated, in November 
1971, at.tempted to adjust its schedule in order that the Oak 
Bill run might continue and bring in additional revenue, but 
this schedule adjustment failed and the revenue did not 
increase; that in February 1972, the total revenue vas 
$19.39 or an averag_e of 92t a day; in !'larch, the t.Otal 



350 1'10TOR BUSES 

revenue was !:39 .. 07 or an average daily revenue of $1. 70; in 
the first twelve days of April, the revenue vas $12.57; that 
daily operating expenses are $12.45 per day; that tvo ladies 
ride the bus almost regularly in the morning and tvo or 
three others, or maybe four. regularly ride out from 
Ho['ganton in the afternoons; that the Lake James run vas 
combined with the oak Rill run after December 6, but "ve 
could not meet our schedules so we had to put back that 
extra bus. We were trying to operate the Oak Hill and Lake 
James On one bus." (Tr. 14); under the combined operations, 
Highway 126 between Morganton and Lake James was joined with 
the highway between Oak Bill ana Morganton, by va y of 
operatinq on State Road 1248, a dirt road, between Lake 
James and oak Hill; under the combined operations, the Lake 
James patrons arrived in Morganton late; the combined 
operations were performed for "I would say tvo or three 
weeks, maybe a month" (Tr. 16); that the Petitioner tried to 
use an Econline 9-passenger bus, but "the passengers were 
not happy with it" (Tr. 16). 

Mrs. Habe1 Reynolds testified that she lives four and 
three-quarters miles from Morganton in the Oak Hill 
community; that she does not understand hov the run is 
twelve miles long; that approximately a year ago·, the 
drivers began to tell the patrons that the bus vas going to 
be discontinued; that the Lake James bus does not have many 
more passengers than the Oak Hi11 bus; that the Jak Hill 
pati:ons would be willing to pay moi:e for the service; that 
the patrons got disgusted with the dr-iver indicating the bus 
would be discontinued and began to get other ways to go into 
tovn; that tne patrons are quite willing to go home via Lake 
James because "it doesn't take but a few minutes longer and 
that short dis~ance of dirt road is not bad 11 (Tr. 20); she 
rode the bus vhen it vas combined with the Lake James run 
two afternoons; during the month of February, she aid not 
have any work and tvo days she got a ride because she was 
not sure the bus vas running; she never rode the small bus; 
she heard that it ran one morning, but she never saw it; one 
morning this week there were three regular riders and some 
mornings there is only one, some mornings, two, and some 
mornings, three; this morning there vere two riders into 
ftorganton from Oak Rill. 

Mrs. Louise Levis testified that the Oak Bill run is the 
only vay she has to get home in the afternoon; that in 
February, she attempted to catch the bus one morning and it 
never ran and didn't pick her up the rest of the week; that 
she va·s informed by l'lr. Patton, the driver, that the run had 
been taken off and that he was not supposed to be making the 
run nov; that during this time, nsome of the people said it 
vas running, ••• 11 (Tr. 24); so she went back to riding it 
some. 

f!rs. Maggie Rutherford testifiea 
the bus service would be continued, 
to ride it, but they got confused 
do ana found other ways of getting 

that if the patrons knew 
then they would continue 
and dia not know what to 
to tovn; they started 



AUTHORITY 351 

getting their ovn cars vhen they had to vork overtime; that 
when employees of the bus company told people they vere 
going to take it off, people had found other vays to get to 
tovn; and that "if they kept it on,· people would ride 
regular all the time". (Tr. 26) 

ftr. Lawrence c. Stoker testified, as a rebuttal witness, 
that the Petitioner had not missed any runs at all under 
Timetable No. 2 after getting permission from the Commission 
to discontinue the 7:15 run. In his opinion, when Hrs. 
1.evis was referring to a run being discontinued, she vas 
referring to the 7:15 a.m. run rather than the 5:40 a.m. 
run; the 7:15 run vas discontinued in Rove■ber with the 
consent of the Commission; that the Lake James run is more 
profitable because it runs in conjunction vith the Tip Top 
run and also the run to Rutherford College and Drexel; a 
large number of persons vho live on the Lake James run 
between State Road 12~8 and ~organton ride the bus. 

Whereupon the Hearing Examiner makes the following 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1. That the Petitioner is a North Carolina corporation 
holding a franchi~e to provide service as a common carrier 
of passengers and subject to the jurisdiction of thiS 
commission for the purposes set out in the North Carolina 
Public Utilities Act, including this Petition to discontinue 
service on the Oak Hill - !organton run. 

2. That the Petitioner has given notice to the public as 
required by N.c.u.c. Rule R2-47. 

3. That the Petitioner, in November 1971, filed a 
revised Timetable effective December 6, 1971, which combined 
the early morning and afternoon oak Hill runs vith the 
comparable Lake James runs and provided service on a 
combined basis for a limited period of time. 

4. That the Petitioner concluded that 
operations were not· feasible, and reverted to 
service on a separate basis. 

combined 
providing 

5. That the Petitioner herein proposes to discontinue 
service between oak Rill ana ltorganton, to wit, tvo round 
trips daily, leaving ftorganton at 5:20 a.m. for Oak Hill, 
leaving Oak Hill at 5:50 a.m. for Morganton; leaving 
ltorqanton at 4:20 p.m. for oalc Hill, and leaving Oak Hill at 
4:50 p.m. for 3organton. 

6. That the 5:50 a.m. run to Morganton and the 4:20 p.m. 
run to oak Hill provide a daily commuter service into and 
out of Morganton which is used somewhat regularly by several 
ladies who frequently vork in ~organton. 

7. That numerous persons who were patrons in prior years 
no longer use the commuter service; it is no longer used by 



352 !!OTO R BUS PS 

school children who are nov transported by the county, and 
it is no longer used by some working people · vho nov dri.ve 
automobiles to work or have found other transportation. 

8. That at the present time there is not a sufficient 
use of the service by the public for it to appear even 
remotely likely that the service could be operated other 
than at a loss. 

9. That at the present time the daily commuter service 
between oak Hill and Morganton serves the convenience and 
need of a small number of individuals vho rely on it for 
their transportation; there is, however, no substantial need 
for the service by the general public, as opposed t.o the 
recognized need for the service by a few individuals. 

Whereupon, the Hearing Examiner reaches the follovin; 

CONCLUSIONS 

The exhibits and testimony of the Petitioner, the 
testimony of the public vi tnesses, and the facts found 
above, lead this Hearing Examiner, regretfully, to conclude 
that the Petition must be granted, and the Petitioner 
allowed to discontinue the service as proposed. The Hearing 
Examiner further concludes, however, that the service should 
be contihue:l for a reasonable time in order fot' the 
1:-em.aining patrons to obtain other transportation; 
accordingly, the service should be provided up to, and 
including, Friday, June 16, 1972, and may be terminated only 
upon twenty (20) days' notice to the public to be given by 
posting in buses. 

It is further noted that ·this route discontinuance has the 
effect of abandoning a portion of the franchise held by the 
Petitioner in accordance with Passenger common carrier 
Certificate No. B-245; the Certificate should, therefore, be 
amended by deleting the Oak Hill - l'!organton route .. 

IT 1S, THEREFORE, OFDERED: 

1. That the Petitioner be, and is hereby, authorized to 
eliminate th2 5:20 A.ft. and 4:20 P.K.. schedules from 
l'lorganton to Oak Hill, the 5:50 A.ft. and 4:50 P.n. schedules 
from Oak Hill to Pf organ ton, effective June 17, 1972, upon 
twenty days• notice to the public, to be given by posting in 
buses. 

2.. The. Petitioner• s Timetable No,. 1, 
February 24, 1972, to become effective !'larch 20, 
and hereby is, adopted, to become effective June 

filed on 
1972, be. 

17, 1972. 

3. That Passenger common Carrier Certificate No. B-.245 
·be amended to delete therefrom the route hereinabove 
described. 

TSSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO~MISSIOR. 



AUTHOR IT! 353 

This the 23rd day of May, 1972 •. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COM~ISSION 
Anne.L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

(SEU) 

DOCKET NO. B-305 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA .UTILITIES co~~ISSION 

In the !'latter of 
Tours of the Lover cape Pear, Inc., 
102 Colonial Dri•e, Wilmington, 
North Carolina - Application for 
Broker's License 

RECO~~ENDBD ORDER 
GR ANTING 
BROKER'S LICENSE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Hearing Room 
Horth Carolina, on 
at 3:00 p.a. 

of the commission, Raleigh, 
Tuesday, November 21, 1972, 

Commissioner John V. !'lcDevitt 

For the Applicant: 

!'Ir. Riles c. Higgins 
President 
Tours of the Lover Cape Fear, Inc. 
Route 3, Box 76AA 
Wilmington, Worth Carolina 28~01 

For the Commission Staff: 

ftr. William E. Anderson 
Assistant commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities commission 
P. o. Box 99 1, Raleigh, North Carolina 276 02 

ftcDEVITT, CO!'l!HSSIOHER: This caatter arose upon the 
filing of an application by Tours of the Lover cape Fear, 
Inc., on September 26, 1972, in vhich the Applicant seeks 
statewide authority to engage in the business of a broker 
under §62-263 and 162-3 of the Horth Carolina Public 
Utilities A.ct. By letter filed September 26, 1972, the 
Applicant sought a temporary license to honor commitments 
already •ade for a tour on October 17-20., 1972, utilizing 
Continental Trailvays transportation for a tour from 
Wilmington to Western Horth Carolina and return. The 
Commission alloved the Applicant to honor its commitments by 
brokering the one tour, provided that the transportation 
service vas performed by a duly certificated comm.on carrier 
and the $5,000 transportation broker's bond required by 
N.c.u.c. Rule R2-66 vas filed in advance of the 
transportation. 



354 HO'rOD DOSES 

on October 9, 1972, the Commission issued its order 
setting the application for hearing a·nd dis11issing that 
portion of the application seeking authority to use owned or 
leased vehicles for the transportation of passengers, 
inasmuch as that portion of the application appeared to seek 
common carrier authority and is inconsistent vith 
requirements for a broker's license. 

The matter came on for hearing· at the time and place 
previously advertised. The testimony and exhibits of the 
Applicant's officers included the affidavit of publication 
and a copy of a transportation broker's surety bond· as 
required by §62-263 of the Public Utilities Act. ftr.· lliles 
c. Higgins and nrs .. Atha !(. Jones testified regarding the 
nature of the proposed service and the experience of the 
~pplicant•s officers in organizing and conducting tours. 
The Applicant offers t:vo tours at the present ti■e •. one, 
called a foliage tour, is a tour of Western Korth Carolina 
·and lasts for several days. The Applicant: utilizes the 
transportation services of a co3mon carrier, Continental 
Trailvays, at the tariff rate, and provides the traveler 
vith both transportation and accom■odations. The other tour 
is a Wilmington historical tour conducted within the 
Wilmington area, usually under contract vith a local 
business or convention group, utilizing the transportation 
service of the local taxi company, vhich provides 
Volksvagon-type buses under an exempt operation. 

Based upon the record herein, the co ■mission makes the 
fol loving 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.· That the Applicant seeks. a broker's license as 
described in G. s. 62-263 (a) to engage in the business of a 
broker in intrastate operations within the State of North 
Carolina. 

2. That the Applicant has applied for said license upon 
the form of Application as prescribed by this commission. 

3. that the Applicant gave due notice of this hearing. 

4. That the experience of the officers of the ~pplicant 
herein establishes that the Applicant is fit, willing, and 
able to properly perform the propose!l service and to conform 
vi th the provisions of lav and commission rules and 
regulations. 

5,. That the ·Applicant proposes to use the services of 
regulated common carriers vhere the transportation is of 
such a na tare that the area should be regulated: on the 
other hand, vhere the transportation operation is vitbin the 
city or municipal zone of R'i1mington, North Carolina, the 
Applicant vill uti1ize the services of a carrier exegpt from 
common carrier regulation by this commission. 



BROKERS LICENSE 355 

6. That the Applicant has filed a bond suitable to be 
approved by this CommiSsion in the amount of $5,000 in 
accordance vith N.C.U,.Cr Rule R2-66. 

7. That the Applicant is neither an employee or ageJ!t of 
any·motor carrier. 

B. That the proposed service is desired by the public 
and vill be \ltilized by the public. 

9. That the service as proposed 
matter to be a uthori-zed under said 
vitb th8 public interest. 

upon the hearing of this 
license is consistent 

Vhereupon the Commissioner reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Applicant herein has satisfactorily borne the burden 
of proof in establishing that it shoUld he licensed to 
engage in the business of a broker in intrastate operations 
vithin this State. The Commission by pt"ior order has 
dismisseij that portion of the application herein relating to 
business other than that business properly characterized as 
brokerage and the Applicant herein does not seek authority 
to engage in those operations in the nature of a common 
carrier. 

The-propos~l of the Applicant to utilize an exempt carrier 
within the commercial zone of the city of Wilmington is not 
inconsistent vith Rule R2-66 (b) (2) requiring that "the 
Applicant proposes to engage only those motor carriers 
authorized by the Commission ~o transport passengers as 
common carriers by motor vehicles in intrastate commerce in 
North Carolina." The exempt carrier is in fact authorized 
to engage in such transportation by virtue of its exempt 
status. 

Upon hearing and consideration of this matter this 
Commissioner# to vhom it vas assigned for hearing# concludes 
that the Appl.icant herein should be issued a license to 
engage in the business of a broker subject to the regulation 
of this commission. 

IT IS# THEREFORE# ORDERED: 

1. That the Applicant be# and hereby is# granted a 
broker's license to engage in the business of a broker in 
intrastate operations within the State of North Carolina. 

2. That this order shall constitute said license until 
such time as a-license shall have been issued. 

'ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COUISSION. 



356 MOTOR BUSES 

This the Qth day of December. 1972. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO"MISSION 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. B-305 
EXHIBIT A 

Tours of the Lover cape Fear, Inc. 
102 Colonial Drive 
ffilmington, North Carolina 

To engage in business as a broker in intrastate 
commerce in the following territory: 

Between all points and places within the State of North 
Carolina. 

DOCKET NO. B-24, SOB 21 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO~MISSION 

In the flatter of 
City Transit Company of High Point - ) 
Proposed Increase in One-liay Adult ) ORDER GRft.RTIRG 
~assenger Fares, Effective September ) RATE INCREASE 
11, 1972. (Suspend~dJ ) 

HEARD IN: chamber of commerce aeeting Boom, 704 N. flain 
Street, High Point, North Carolina, on Friday, 
October 13, 1972, at 10:30 A. M. 

Bl!PORE: Chairman Marvin R. Wooten (Presiding) and 
Comrnissioners ~iles H. Rhyne and Bugh A. Wells 

APPEARANCES: 

¥or the Applicant: 

Louis J. Fisher, Jr. 
Fisher & Fisher 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 1846, High Point, Horth Carolina 

For the Commission Staff: 

"aurice W. Horne 
~ssistant Commission Attorney 
N. c. Utilities commission 
Buffin Building 
Raleigh, North Car?lina 

Ho Protestants. 



RATES 357 

WOOTEN, CHAIRPIAN: This matter arises upon application 
filed by City Transit Company of High Point (Applicant) on 
August 8, 1972, proposing an increase in its one-vay adult 
passenger fares, scheduled to become effective September 11, 
1972. 

~he Commission, being of the opinion that the proposed 
increase in fares and practices in connection- there vi th vas 
a matter affecting the public interest, concluded that the 
application and involved tariff schedule should be 
suspended, an investigation instituted and the matter 
assigned for hearing vith the view of determining whether 
said application vas iust, reasonable and otherwise lawful. 
The Commission required that notice to the public be 
puhlisbea by the Applicant in a newspaper having general 
coverage in the lfigh Point, North Caroli.na, area. 

By Order, the matter vas set for hearing at the time, date 
and place captioned. No protests to the proposed increase 
in fares and charges vere received by the Commission prior 
to the hearing, and no formal intervention vas filed and no 
one appeared at the hearing to oppose the application. 

Notice of the proposed increase in fares and charges vas 
published by the l\pplicant as required by lav in a newspaper 
having general circulation in the High Point area and notice 
was also placed in the Applicant's buses as required by 
Commission rules. 

The Applicant presented evidence which tended to show that 
since its existing fares and charges vere made effective by 
the Commission, the Applicant has experienced increased cost 
and a reduct.ion in customers vith respect to its operations. 
Specifically, the evidence tended to shov that the 
Applicant's operating ratio vas as follows for the years 
indicated: 

1970 
1971 
1972 

99.2'!! 
106.1~ 
113.5'!! 

T be Applicant's evidence further indicated that the cost 
of insurance to the company has doubled since 1971 and 
continues to increase; that prior to October 1971, their 
insurance rate vas 3.11, on October 1971, the insurance rate 
vas increased to 7.7~ and on October 1972, said rate 
increased 8.1~i that number of passengers has decreased 
steadily over the past several yearS; that the revenue 
trends have been dovnvard for the las:t several years; that 
the company has attempted to cut so11e of its routes vhich 
vas disallowed by the Commission; that redevelopment and 
relocation of people in High Point has cut dow on the 
number of passengers: that shopping centers have s1oved 
dovntown traffic: that all of the routes of this bus company 
originate ana tei;minate in dovntovn High Point: that the 
company operates eight local buses; that the company employs 
its eight drivers at a rate of $1.90 an hour; 1:hat ~he 



358 ffOTO B BOS ES 

company has recently lost the opportunity to haul school 
children on school days; that the company uses exterior 
advertising but revenues therefrom have been reduced: that 
the routes of the Applicant fall into one or tvo categories. 
"bad" or "vorse"; that the bus business is like· swimming 
upstream; that the company has not had an increase in its 
fares and chat"ges in over three years: that the company uses 
its buses for a period· of 12 to 15 years thongh they would 
prefer a life of 8 to 10 years: that the company received 
four rate increases in the past 10 years: that there is 
usually some result of loss in traffic when rates are 
increased; that the Se per fare increase requested in this 
application may not reduce the company• s opera ting ratio to 
below 100%; that the company's operating ratio vas in excess 
of 100% in 1971 and that 1972 shows further decline and 
thereby a further increase in the operating ratio; and that 
the company has tried every avenue, including request for 
subsidies, to reduce its operating ratio with negative 
results. 

The Applicant introduced into evidence its application and 
requested the Commission to take judicia 1 notice of its 
annual reports, which vas allowed, and presented evidence 
regarding the giving of notice by publication and otherwise. 

Upon the conclusion of its case, the 
the President and General Manager of the 
Herman Fulk. 

Applicant telldered 
bus company, "r-

l"Ir. I. R. Hinton and fl.Ir. James c. Turner, of the 
commission staff, vere svorn and testified. nr. Hinton 
testifiea and presented exhibits which are of record 
explaining the effect of the rate increase herein requested 
and comparing the same vith previous rate levels. 

Mr. James C. Turner, of the Commission Accounting Staff, 
testified that he had made a study of City Transit's 
operating losses and that he found that since 1969 this 
carrier bad suffered a loss of 29.7% of its revenue 
passengers: that the company bad a loss of 19;2% of its 
passenger revenuesi that the Applicant realized a 5.8% 
decrease in total operating expenses; that unit operating 
expenses increased by 8.7,; from 1969 through 1971; that 
there vas a unit revenue decrease during said period of 
6. 71; that the operating expense accounts of Transportation 
(including station expense) ana Administrative and General 
Expenses required more of each revenue dollar in 1971 than 
was required in 1969; that salaries and expenses of general 
officers required more from each revenue dollar in 1971 than 
vas requirei in 1969; that during the period 1969 to 1971, 
there vas no increase in salaries for officers or employees 
of the bus company: that the net carrier operating income 
for the Applicant, if the rate increase in this docket is 
granted, is by no means impressivei however, it vas pointed 
out that the business vas totally ovned by Kr. and Hrs. 
Herman Fulk, vbo as officers of the company received wages 
and expense payments in 1971 of $21,594; that the operating 



RATES 359 

ratio of the carrier based upon its annual report for the 
year 1971, excluding officers• vages and eEpensesr to be 
B8.7X and including such vages and eKpenses to be 106.1~; 
that passenger fare increases vill in all probability result 
in further accelerated passenger losses for this carrier; 
that the people vho are in need of this carrier's service 
ar'e tbose people vho can least afford to pay higher fares; 
that the requested fare increase is not the answer to City 
Transit's financial problems; but that the same is at best a 
Yery short-term interim type solution to the intracity 
passenger carrier's financial problems, vhich appear to be 
prel'alent throughout Horth Carolina and that if other 
soluti.ons to the passenger loss problem ace not found, 
passenger fares vill increase to a level that vill prohibit 
the general public's use of the services nov offered by 
North Carolina ·intracity passenger carriers, including the 
Applicant. 

Upon consideration of the record and the evidence in this 
proceeding, the Co•mission ■akes the following 

PINDIHGS OF PACT 

1. That City Transit company of High Point is vholly 
ovned by 8r. and !rs. Herman Fulk, vho are officers and 
employees of said corporation and that said corporation 
holds a franchise and operating authority fro■ this 
Commission as an intracity carrier of passengers by motor 
vehicle for the City of High Point, Horth Carolina, and 
vicinity, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Horth 
Carolina Utilities commission for the purpose of firing its 
rates and charges. 

2. That the Applicant herein proposes to increase one­
vay adult cash fares 5ft'. each .. 

3. That the Applicant has experienced significant 
increases in its cost of operation .. 

4. That the Applicant sustained a net operating loss for 
the twelve-month period ending Dece■ber· 31, 1971., and 
June 30, 1972, resulting in an operating ratio for 1971 of 
106.11 and a projected operating ratio for 1972 of 113.51 
without a rate _increase. 

5. That Applicant's emp1oyees have not recei~ed a vage 
increase since 1969; that Applicant has suffered a loss of 
29.7, of 'its revenue passengers and of 19.2S of its 
passenger revenues and at the same ti ■e a decrease of 5.81 
in total operating expenses. 

6. That since the company's last increase in rates in 
1"969, inflation has increased the company's cost 
approximately seventeen to eighteen percent and the number 
of passengers riding the Applicant's buses has decreased 
substantially, al.1 necess~tating rate relief. 



360 ~OTOR BUSES 

7. That the increases in the lpplicant•s fares and 
charges as requested in the application herein are necessary 
to enable the carrier to proTide and maintain adequate bus 
transportation service and earn a reasonable return upon 
property devoted to public use; and that even though the 
rate increase as projected nay not reduce the carrier 1 s 
operating ratio below 100,c, it .will substantially reduce the 
losses resulting from said operations and is considered to 
be fair, just and reasonable in the light of the fact that 
the carrier is vholly ovned by llr. and !'lrs. Herman Fulk, 
vhose wages and expenses for the year 1971 vere in the 
amount of $21,594. 

8. That notice 
vas published as 
!pplicant•s buses._ 

to the public of the Applicant's increase 
required by lav and placed in the 

Based upon the foregoing. Findings of Pact, the Com■ission 
makes the following 

CONCLUSIORS OF LAW 

1. The couission concludes that the proposed increases 
in fares and charges with respect to one-vay adult fares 
from 25t to 30e and to increase its one-vay adult fares from 
Joe to 3Se are just and reasonable and should be authorized 
to beco■e effectiYe._ 

2. The co■mission further concludes that the Applicant 
has carried the burden of proof required by lav to establish 
that its proposed increases in its rates and charges are -
just,. fair, reaso.q.ably equitable and othervlse la Wful. 

IT IS, TBERBFORE,. ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the Order of Suspension entered.in this docket 
on the 7th day of September, 1972, be, and the saae is,. 
hereby Yacated and set aside. 

2. That the Applicant,. city Transit Co■pany of High 
Point, be,. and it is, hereby authorized to 11-ake appropriate 
tariff filing on one day•s notice to place the fares and 
charges in Tariff Ho. 6,. R.c.u.c.,.110. 6,. in fall,. in effect. 

ISSUED BY ORDEB OP THE COftftISSI09. 

This the 25th day of October, 1972. 

(SElLJ 

NORTB·CABOLI9A DTILITIES COftftISSI09 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. B- 209, SUB 6 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 

In the !'latter of 
~pplication of Duke Power company fo~ 
Authority to Place Into Effect an Exact Bus 
Passenger Fare Plan Incluaing Adjustments in 
Ce1:tain Fares in the Cities of Durham and 
Greensboro, North Carolina 

361 

) 
) ORDER 
) GRANTING 
) APPL ICATIOR 
) IN PART 

BY THE C0!ll'IISSI0N: By At,plication filed September 18, 
1972, vith the commission nuke ·Power Company (Applicant), 
422 South Church street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28201, 
seeks authority to place into effect an exact bus passenger 
fare plan ~nd to adjust certain fares in the Cities of 
Durham and Greensboro, North Carolina, to become effective 
September 18, 1972. 

Applicant proposes to continue to offer five adult tickets 
for 90 cents if purchased in its business office but will 
offer fiVe adult tickets for $1.00 if purchased on the bus, 
in both Cities of Durham and Greensboro. For school 
children, A-pplicant proposes to continue to offer tickets or 
cash fare of ten cents, both from its business office or bus 
operator. However, in Durham school children tickets vill 
continue to be five for 40 cents when sold from its business 
office in Durham or ten cents each when purchased fro11 the 
bus operator. 

Applicant states that one of its drivers in Greensboro vas 
robbed at gun point on July ,31, 1972, at about 11:46 p.a •• 
of approximately $56.00 of company monies and S4.00 of his 
ovn, and that the sole purpose of the proposed ei:act fare 
plan is to enable the drivers to discontinue carrying change 
funds. Applicant further s.tates that the. Condition vhich 
warrants such plan is the increasing threat tO the safety of 
drivers which their possession of the change fund poses. 

Upon consideration of the application and the 
circumstances in this ■atter as a whole, the Commission is 
of the opinion, finds and concludes, that Applicant should 
be allowed to place the proposed exact fare plan, inc1uding 
the adjustments of certain fares as hereina.boVe mentioned, 
in effect on October 1, 1972, in lieu of September 10. 1972, 
and that Applicant should give notic.e of its proposal by 
publication in newspapers ha.ving general circulation in the 
Durham and Greensboro, North Carolina. areas, of a Notice in 
regard thereto as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. 

IT IS, THEREFORE• ORDERED A.S FOLLOWS: 

(1) That 
authority to 
adjustments 

the Application of Duke 
place in effect the exact 
in certain of its bus 

Power company for 
fare plan and to make 
fares as hereinabove 



362 P10TO'R BUSES 

mentioned be, and the same is hereby, allowed to become 
effective October 1, 1972. 

(2) That Applicant give Notice of its proposal by 
publication in newspapers having general circola tion in the 
Durham and Greensboro, Horth Carolina, areas, of a Notice in 
regard thereto as set forth in lppendix A attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, tvice in each paper prior to 
October 1, 1972. Proof of publication required. 

(3) That Applicant be, and· same is hereby, authorized to 
make appropriate tariff filings containing the exact fare 
plan and adjustments in certain of its bus passenger fares 
as hereinabove authorized, which publications may be made on 
one (1) day's notice to the Commission. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COIIMISSION. 

This the 19th day of September. 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COlll!ISSION 
'Katherine !!. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SUL) 

APPENDIX A 
DOCKET NO. B-209, SOB 6 

Duke Power Company - Proposed Exact Fare Plan and 
Adjustments in Certain Fares in the Cities of 
Durham and Greensboro, North Carolina. 

) 
) NOTICE 
) 

NOTICE IS HEREBI GIVEN OF A FROPOS AL BY DUKE POWER COMPANY 
TO PLACE INTO EFFECT AN EXACT FARE PLAN AND TO ADJUST 
CERTAIN FARES IN DURBU AND GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA. 

Duke Power company has filed an Application with the North 
Carolina rrtilities commission proposing to place into effect 
an exact fare plan and to adjust certain .fares in the Cities 
of Durham and Greensboro, North Carolina. 

Under the e%act fare plan no change is proposed in either 
the fares for adults or school children if tickets are 
purchased at the bus company (Duke Power Company) business 
offices in Durham and Greensboro. However, vhen purchasing 
tickets from the Applicant's bus operators in Durham or 
Greensboro, the adult tickets will be S for $1.00 or exact 
cash fare of 20 cents, and tickets for school children will 
be 10 cents each or 10 cents cash fare. 

Under the exact fare plan the bus driver vill not have any 
change and no rider can board the bus without a ticket or 
the correct change for the exact fare, unless by placing his 
excess amount tendered in the fare b~x. subject to receipt 
and collection of the correct change later at the company 
office, for a11ounts of change due of 10 cents or more. 



RATES 363 

The proposed exact fare plan and adjusti::ients 
fares has been authorized by the North Carolina 
Commission t? become effective October 1, 1972. 

in certain 
Utilities 

This the 19th day of September, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine~. Peele, chief Clerk 

NOTICE TO PRINTER: Charges to be paid by Duke Power Company. 

DOCKET NO. B-105, SOB 30 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLI,NA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the l'latter of 
Suspensi·on and In Yestigation of Proposed Revision in 
Bus Express Rates and charges on Shipments of cu·t 
Flowers and Florists• l'laterials and supplies. 

ORDER 

REARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin 
1 West Horgan Street, Raleigh, North 
on November 18, 1971 

Building, 
Carolina, 

BEFORE: Chairman Harry T. 
Commissioners 3arvin R. 
Rhyne 

lfes-tcott (Presiding) ; 
Wooten and ~iles H. 

APP !ARABCES: 

For the Respondents: 

J •. Ruffin Bailej 
Bailey, Dixon, Wooten & acoonald 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 2246, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
Appearing For: !!o tor Bus Common Carriers 

For the Protestants: 

Bernard A. Harrell 
Wolff & Harrell 
Attorneys at Lav 
401 Oberlin Road 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing For: North Carolina state Florists 

Association 

For the commission Staff: 

William B. Anderson 
Assistant commission Attorney 
North Carolina Uti1ities Commission 
P. ,O •. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 



364 ~OTOH BUSES 

BY TRE C0MHISSI0H: National Bus Traffic Association., 
Inc., Agent, for and on behalf of its member carriers, filed 
vi th the Commission on June 24., 1971, a tariff schedule 
proposing a revision in bus express rates and charges 
applicable to North Carolina intrastate shipments of cut 
Flowers, Ferns (Green) and Florists• Materials and Supplies, 
scheduled to become effective August 1, 1971, and the 
Commission being of the opinion that the said tariff 
revision affected the rights and interest of the public., 
issued an Order on July 7, 1971, suspending the schedule., 
instituted an investigation into the justness and 
reasonableness thereof, made parties to said tariff filing 
respondents and assigned to those carriers the burden of 
proving said revised rates and charges to be just, 
reasonable and otherwise lavful. The Order dated July 7, 
1971, assigned the matter for hearing on November 17, 1971. 
1 Supplemental order dated August 17, 1971, required 
Respondents to give notice of the time, place and purpose of 
the hearing by the publication in regard thereto in the 
following newspapers: 

Citizen-Times, Asheville, North Carolina 
Observer-Revs, Charlotte, Horth Carolina 
Journal-Twin city Sentinel, Rinston-Sale■, 

Horth Carolina 
Revs Record, Greensboro, Borth Carolina 
Revs & Observer-Times, Haleigh, North Carolina 
Evening Telegram, Rocky Plount, North Carolina 
Observer, Fayetteville, North Carolina 
sun-Journal, Nev Bern, North Carolina 
Star Nevs, Wilmington, North Carolina 
Advance, Elizabeth City, North Carolina 

with said publication to be made not more than fifteen (15) 
nor. less than ten (10) days prior to the date of said 
hearing. on Septeraber 14, 1971, the Commission issued an 
order changing the date of the hearing from November 17, 
1971, to November 18, 1971. 

Notice to the public vas duly given as required by lav and 
the.rules of the commission. Affidavits of publication vere 
introduced into the record. 

The matter came on for hearing as scheduled and 
respondents presented five (5) witnesses, . to vit: P. J. 
Campbell, f"lalcolm P!yers, Aaron cruise, R. c. O'Brien and 
John Atkins. Protestant presented one witness, John ftundy. 
The Commission's Staff presented one vitness, I. e. Hinton. 

~r. P. J. Campbell, Chairman, National Bus Traffic 
Association, Inc., Agent, presented testimony te~ing to 
shov that the involved motor bus co1111:on carriers vere 
propo~ing to eliminate the exception rates applicable to the 
transportation of cut £lovers, ferns (green) , and florists• 
aaterials and supplies and to make said shipments subject to 
the saae rates as are applicable to other shipments of 
general commodities between points within the State of North 



RATES 365 

Carolina which became effective !!ay 1, 1971; that the 
proposed tariff filing will result in uniform express rates 
for North Carolina intrastate and interstate traffic, and 
that the proposal will result in shipments of cut Flowers 
and Florists• Platerials and Supplies being subject to the 
same Densitv Factor and the determination of rates and 
charges on· the basis of the actual aggregate veight or the 
computed weight of the shipment, whichever is greater, as 
currently published in Rule. No. 2(c) (2) of southeastern 
Express Tariff No. l-604-C, N.c.rr.c. Ho. 227. This witness 
further testifiea that several Respondents have made traffic 
studies of shipments originated at representative or.1.q1n 
points in North ca rolina during the period from September 8, 
1971, through September 14r 1971, which reflects that the 
Horth Carolina intrastate shipments of cut flowers and 
florists' materials and supplies represent less than one (1) 
percent of the express revenue from all erpress shipments 
originated in the State of Horth Carolina; that the proposed 
tariff revisions are not intended to increase rates and 
charges to any higher levels than those currently applicable 
to other shipments by bus of general commodities moving in 
Horth carolina intrastate traffic, and that in an agreement 
with the American society Of Florists the higher exceptions 
rates on cut flowers and florists• materials and supplies 
have been eliminated in all states vith the exception of 
California, North Carolina and Oregon. 

nr. "alcolm ~yers, Director of TraffiC,. Queen City coach 
Company. Carolina Scenic Stages and Smoky Mountain Stages, 
offered testimony and exhibits tending to shov that for the 
week's study, September 8-14. 1971, that his companies 
handled q,276 shipments at five of their major shipping 
points in North Carolina, said points being Asheville, 
Charlotte, Fayetteville, Wi1mington and Raleigh, and of said 
shipments 23 vere North Carolina. intrastate shipments of cut 
£lovers and ·florists• materials and 11 were interstate 
shipments of £lovers; that 34-hundreths of one (1) percent 
of his companies• express revenue was for intrastate 
shipments of flowers, and 32-hundreths of one (1). percent 
vas for interstate shipments of flowers; that his companies 
vould reali-ze a total amount of $2,811.89 annually if the 
proposed rates vere allowed to become effective, and that 
some of the shipments vould actually result in decreases. 
The vitness further testifi~d that the perishable nature of 
£lovers requires that his companies give them special 
attention; that the rates for transporting shipments of 
flowers prior to ftlay 1, 1971, were higher than for general 
express shipments but since that date have in most instances 
been lower; that his companies are now proposing to assess 
the sane rates and charges for shipments of flowers as for 
general express shipments: that general package express 
rates vere permitted-to be increased effective "ay 1, 1971, 
an average of 82 percent, and that the proposed average 
increase for shipments of £lovers vill be 62.6 percent. 

ftr. Aaron cruise. Traffic Kanage~, Carolina coach company, 
offered testimony and exhibits tendings to shov flowers are 



366 HOTOR BUSES 

of a perishable nature and that his company endeavors to 
move shipments of flowers on the next bus, even to the 
extent of clelaying other non-perishable ship ■ent:s; that he 
knovs of no reason why shipments of flovers or florists• 
materials should •move at rates less than other general bus 
express shipments; that if the proposed rates are approved, 
shipments of flowers and florists• materials will mov~ at 
the same rates as are applicable to the general express 
shipments, and th~t generally the only difference between 
handling flowers and florists• materials and general express 
shipments is that the shipments of flowers need to be 
expedited to prevent spoilage or shipment not 3rriving·for a 
specific event for which ordered. 

I!r. R. c. O'Brien, Traffic l'!anager, seashore 
Transportation Company, offered testimony and exhibits 
tending to show that only 5.27 percent of his company• s 
North Carolina intrastate express shipments were cut flowers 
and florists• materials producing only 3.10 percent of 
express revenues; that b.is company serves Raleigh and 
Wilmington, Horth Carolina, vhicb are the tvo major 
distribution areas for floveFs: that during the last five 
or six vears there has been a decrease in the volume of 
shipments-of flowers handled by his company; that due to the 
perishable na tore of flowers and the urgency of flowers to 
arrive at destination at a particular time they require 
special attention; that shipments of £lovers and florists• 
materials should not move at rates lower than shipments of 
general express; and that if the proposed rates are allowed 
to become effective the small amount of increased revenues 
will have very little effect on his company•s operating. 
ratio. 

Hr. John E. Atkins, Vice President-Traffic, Greyhound 
Lines, Inc., offered testimony and exhibits tending to shov 
that shipments of flowers and florists• materials represent 
64-hundredtbs of one (1) percent of his company's total 
express revenues originated in North Carolina; that for the 
period September 8, 1971, through September n, 1q71, a re­
rating of said shipments based on the proposed rates 
reflects that shipments of flowers are handled for much less 
than shipments of general pac_kage express; that this has 
been the case since l'!ay 1, 1971; that the former higher 
exceptions rates on shipments of flowers have actually been 
lover rates since !'fay 1, 1971, when the level of rates on 
general express package shipments vere allowed to be 
increased; that if the proposed rates are allowed to become 
effective, it would have very little effect on his company's 
operating ratio in the state of North Carolina, and that 
shipments of flowers and florists• materials should not move 
at rates lover than those of general express package 
shipments. 

Protestant offered one witness, !'fr. John Bundy, Chairman 
of the Board of the State Florists• Association, as vell as 
operator of John Bundy Florist and Fashion Florist and 
Gifts, both located in Henderson, Nocth Carolina. ftr. __ Bondy 



RATES 367 

offered testimony reflecting that he receives shipments of 
cut flowers and florists• materials almost daily; that his 
shipments of flowers are packaged in standard boxes adapted 
to shipments of flowers; that due to the perishable nature 
of £lovers he must order frequently rather than in large 
quantities. because customers want fresh flowers, not dead 
flowers; that vhen the retail florists order from. the 
wholesaler, the shipper packages the shipments and presents 
t. hem to the bus companies for transporting and the florists 
hope they arrive in time for the occasion; that he receives 
about 50 percent of his fl overs by the_ •florists• wholesale 
route trucks: that the florists, wholesalers and retailers 
have designea sized boxes for handling cut flowers with viev 
of cutting down on expenses; that up until ftay, 1971, rates 
for shipments of flowers vere higher than t:hose of other 
commodities; that the proposed rat:es, if allowed to become 
effective, will have an adverse effect upon him._ 

The Commission staff presented one witness in the per·son 
of I. B. Hinton. certain exhibits, which are of record, 
were present:ed by this witness as well as t.estiaony 
pertaining thereto._ 

Protestant's Attorney, at the beginning 
requested that the commission take notice .of 
orders relating to price and vage increases. 

of the hearing, 
the Executive 

Respondent's Attorney offered by reference the Order of 
the commission in Docltet No. B-105, Sub 29. 

The parties requ_ested and vere permitted to file briefs. 

-consideration of the .testimony and evidence aaduced 
proceeding, the _official record herein, and subject 
regulations issued by the Price Commission on 
13, 1971, ~300.016, Federal Register, Vol. 36, 
p. 21793, the Commission makes the following: 

Upon 
in this 
to the 
November 
Ro. 220, 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1. The Respondents operate intrastate bus express 
service and are subject to the jurisdiction 0£ the North 
Carolina Utilities commission. 

2. That the present bus express rates applic_able to· 
Horth Carolina intrastate shipments of cut flowers and 
florists' materials which require some special Q c expedited 
handling are no longer higher rates but are less than those 
applicable to bus shipments of general express. 

3. That appliGation of the proposed rates vill result in 
uniform bus express rates for North Carolina intrastate 
traffic, and will eliminate the "Premium Chargesn for 
shipments of ~ut £lovers vhich · exceed the designated 
dimensions and all shipments of florists• materials such as 
strav, wreath frames, styrofoam and bale moss. 



368 ~OTOB BUSES 

4. That shipments of cut flowers and florists' materials 
will be subject to the density factor rule and the 
determination of the rates and charges on the basis of the 
actual aggregate veight or the computed weight of the 
shipment, whichever is greater, as published in Section B, 
Bule 2 (c) (2) of southeastern Express Tariff Ho. A-604-C, 
H. c. u.c. No. 227, applicable to general express shipments. , 

5. Respondents propose to increase their rates on cut 
flowers and florists• materials by approximately 62.6 
percent. 

6. That the proposed increase in rates applicable to 
shipments of cut flowers and florists• materials and 
supplies and proposed change in rule and practices for 
handling said involved shipments appear to the commission, 
after due consideration of all evidence of record, to be 
just, reasonable and otherwise lawful. 

7. That Respondents• tariff schedule herein involved is 
not inconsistent with .. the guidelines of the Price Commission 
as hereinabove mentioned. 

eased upon the record in this proceeding and the above 
enumerated •pi nding s of Pact, the Commission concludes as 
follovs~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. G.S. 62-146(h) requires this Commission to give due 
consideration among other factors to the, effect of rates 
upon movement of traffic by the carrier or carriers for 
which rates are prescribed and to the need in the public 
interest of adequate and sufficient transportation service 
by such carriers at the lowest cost consistent with the 
furnishing of such service and to the need of revenues 
sufficient to enable such carriers under honest and 
efficient management to provide said service. 

2. That shipments of £lovers are of a perishable nature 
and are given some special or expedited handling by 
Respondent~ .. 

3. That the proposed rate level for shipments of flowers 
and florists• mate rials and supplies is reasonable, vill 
result in uniformity of bus express rates, and will not 
result in any excessive return to the Respondent carriers, 
and will- be subject. to the notice requirements and other 
regulations of the Price commission herein mentioned. 

IT IS, THEREFORE• ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the Order of Suspension and Investigation in 
this docket. dated Jaly 7-, 1971, as supplement8a. and 
modified on August 17, 1971. be, and the same are. hereby 
vacated and set aside for the purpose of a11oving the 
suspended tariff schedule to become effectiTe, sub1ect to 



BATES 369 

compliance by Respondents vith all regulations of the Price 
commission of the United States for notification of the 
increase of bus express rates contained in said tariff. 

2. That the publication authorized hereby may be made on 
one (1). day's notice to the commission and to the public, 
but in all other respects vlll comply with the Rules and 
Regulations of the commission governing the construction, 
filing and posting of transportation tariff schedules. 

3. That upon the publication hereby authorized having 
been made, the investigation·in this matter be discontinued, 
and the same is considered as discontinued and the docket 
closed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO~MISSION. 

This the 11th day of February, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftllI:SSION 
Katherine !'I. Peele, Chief Clerk 



370 SOTOR TROCKS 

DOCKET NO. T-151, SOB 12 
DOCKET NO. T-305, SOB q 
DOCKET NO. T-qoq, SUB 3 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of Eagle Transport Corporation, ) 
315 Vest Ridge Street. Rocky Konnt, North ) 
Carolina (T-151, sub 12): ) 

) 
and I 

) 
Application of North State Hotor 'Lines. ) 
Inc., u. s. Highway 301, Bocky Noun~, North ) 
Carolina (T-305, Sub 4).; ) 

) 
and ) 

) 
Application of Barnes Truck Line, Inc., ) 
506 ftayo Street, Vilson, North Carolina ) 
(T-qQq, Sub 3) ; ) 

) 
All for Irregular Route Co11.mon carrier ) 
Authority. for the Transportation of 3roup ) 
21, Except commodities in Bulk in Tank ) 
Vehicles - ) 

ORDER 
GRANTING 
UENDED 
APPLICATIONS 

HEARD IN: The commission lleilring Room,· Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on September 29, 1972_, at 2:30 P.R. 

BEFORE: Chairman Harvin R. Wooten (Presiding) and 
Commissioners John w. ~cDevitt and !iles H. 
Rhyne. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicants: 

J •. Ruffin Bailey 
Bailey, Dixon, Wooten & ftcDonald 
Attorneys at Law 
P. o. Box 22q6, Raleigh, North caro1ina 27602 
For: Ragle Transport Corporation 

North State Motor Lines, Inc. 
Barnes Truck Line, Inc. 

For the Protestant: 

Vaughan s. Winborne 
Attorney at Lav 
1108 Capital Club Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: Burton Lines, Inc. 

WOOTEN, CHAIRftAN: By application filed vith the 
Commission on June 2, 1972, Eagle Transport Corporation, 315 



RATES 371 

West Ridge Street, Rocky ftount, North Carolina, and by 
application filed vith the c c■■ission on June 2, 1972, Worth 
State ftotor Lines, Inc., u. s. Righway 301, Rocky nount, 
North Carolina, and by application filed with the Co■■ission 
on June 28, 1972, Barnes Truck Line, Inc., 506 ftayo Street, 
Wilson, North Carolina, each of the said ■otor carriers, 
seek com■on carrier authority for the transportation of 
Group 21, 1. Boards ■ade fro■ wood, using wood chips, wood 
shavings or wood fibre, alone or in collbination; with or 
without added binder; w~·t surface finished or unfinished or 
finished with decorative or protective ■aterials and vith or 
without accessories an supplies used in the installation 
and/or application t ereof, in a te&ritory between Nash 
County and points and places within the State of Borth 
Carolina; and 2. ftaterials, eguio■ent and supplies used in 
the manufacture and distribution of the co■■odities 
described in Paragraph 1. above, in a territory between 
points and places within the State of Borth Carolina, and 
!lash County. 

llotion.s to A■end were filed by each of the Applicants 
herein on September 6, 1972, seeking authority to a■end the 
second paragraph in the co■■odity description to include the 
following words, "except com ■odities in bulk, in tank 
vehicles". !lotions to Amend said applications were approved 
by orders of the co■■ission dated September 13, 1972. 

Notice of the applications, containing a description of 
the authority applied for, and setting the ■atter for 
hearing at the time and place in the caption, was given in 
the Co■■ission•s Calendar of Hearings issued on June 15, 
1972, covering the applications in Docket No. T-151, Sub 12 
and in Docket Bo. T-305, sub 4, and notice of the 
application, containing a description of the authority 
applied for and setting the matter for hearing at the ti•e 
and place in the caption, was given in the co■■ission•s 
calendar of Hearings issued June 30, 1972, covering the 
application in Docket Ho. T-404, Sub 3. 

In apt time, protests 
applications herein by Burton 
Durha ■, North Carolina, 
interventions were a llowed. 

were filed to 
Lines , Inc. , 815 

which said 

each of the 
Ellis Road, 

protests and 

Upon the call of these ■atters for hearing, the 
co■■ission, upon its own notion and without objection fro■ 
the parties, consolidated each of the said dockets for 
hearing, decision and Order. The Protestant, Burton Lines, 
Inc., was present and represented by Attorney Vaughan s. 
Winborne, who moved l eave of the co■■ission to withdraw the 
intervention s and protests of the said Burton Lines, Inc., 
in each of the dockets herein, with the request that the 
said Burton Lines, Inc., be per■itted t o remain a party of 
record in or<ier to receive a copy of a 11 co■■unica tions 
pertaining to the proceedings, which said "otion was allowed 
by the Co■■ission. Attorney for the Protesta nt requested 
leave to withdraw from the hearing, whic h was granted. 



372 ffOTOR TRUCKS 

Whereupon t'be said Attorney departed and toolt no further 
part in the proceedings herein. 

Upon the further call of these matters for hearing, no one 
vas present to protest the applications herein. 

The Applicants requested that the Commission take judicial 
notice of the certificates, list~ of equipment, tariffs and 
financial statements of each of the Applicants on file vith 
the Commission, which said request vas granted. The 
Applicants, thereupon tendered Donald Bryan, of North State 
~otor Lines, Inc., A. Donald Stallings, of Eagle Transport 
Corpoiation, and c. T. Harris, of Barnes Truck Line, Inc., 
for examination by the Commission with reference to the 
respective Applicants' fitness, willingness and ability, 
financia·lly and otherwise, to properly perform the servic.es 
for which a•uthori ty is herein sought. No member of the 
Commission hearing panel had any questions to ask of either 
of the tendered carrier witnesses, and having taken judicial 
notice of the pertinent commission records with reference to 
the said carriers• general fitness and ability to perform 
the services for which authority is herein sought, the 
Commission concluded by vay of judicial notice that the 
Applicants, and each of them, had established the 
capability, fitness, etc., to perform the services for which 
authority is here sought and proceeded with the Applicants• 
evidence for ,the establishment of public convenience and 
necessity in connection vith said applications. 

The Applicants presented as a witness to establish public 
convenience and necessity "r. Frank E. Lawless, Central 
Traffic !tanager of Masonite corporation, 29 North Wacker 
Drive, Chicaqo, Illinois 60606. f'llr. Lawless testified in 
support. of the applic_ations of each of the Applicants herein 
and advised that his company had also testified in support 
o·f similar applications for these Applicants before the 
Interstate Commerce commission seeking interstate authority 
to haul the same items for vhich authority is here sought. 
This witness pointed out the particular demand that the 
approval of these applications vas needed by his employer to 
provide service to and from the Kasonite corporation plant 
located in Nash County near the Town of Spring Hope, 
intrastate within the State of North Carolina. The evidence 
of this witness pointed out that the movement of the 
commodities vhich they manufacture would move throughout the 
State of North Carolina. This witness further testified in 
support of the applications herein regarding his compa_ny• s 
urgent need for the movement of the commodities and in the 
territory for vhi:h authority is herein sought. 

Upon consideration of the 
testimony of the witnesses, and 
files·, the commission makes the 

record in this case, the 
the commission's official 

following 



RATES 373 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Applicants, and each of them, are 
experienced co1111on carriers in intrastate commerce in North 
Carolina, holding common Cartier Certificates issued by this 
Commission as follows: 

Eagle Transport Corporation 
North State ~otor Lines, Inc. 
Barnes Truck Line, Inc. 

C-296 
c-n 
C-29 

2. That the Applicants, and each of the.m, have or can 
acquire sufficient terminal and transportation equipment to 
render the service vhich vould be re quired un:ler the 
authority herein sought, and that each of the Applicants 
have total assets as follows: 

Eagle Transport corporation 
North State ftotor Lines, Inc. 
Barnes Truck Line, Inc. 

$ 370,315.70 
$ 447,644.65 
$ 2,144,506.05 

3. 
21. 

That there is a need for the transportation of Group 

1. Boards made from wood, using wood chips, wood 
shavings or wood fibre, alone or in 
combination; with or without added binder; with 
surface finished or unfinished or finished with 
decorative or protective materials and with or 
without accessories and supplies used in the 
installation and/or application thereof, 
betveen Nash county and points and places 
within the S1:ate of North Carolina; and 

2. l!aterials, equipment and supplies used in the 
manufacture and distribution of the commodities 
described above in Paragraph 1, except 
commodities in bull:: in tank vehicles, between 
pOints and 'places within the State of North 
Carolina, and NaSh county, which said needs ate 
not nov being presently met by other common or 
contract carriers. The public convenience and 
necessity requires the services applied for in 
addition to existing authorized transportation 
services. ' 

q_ That the Applicants, and 
willing, and able, financially and 
perform the proposed services on a 

each of them, are fit, 
otherwise, to properly 

continuing basis. 

~ased upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the commission 
reaches the f olloving 

COHCLUS IONS 

That the Applicants, and each of them., are experienced and 
vell qualified to provide the transportation services 



374 ~OTOR TRUCKS 

applied for in the consolidated dockets herein; that there 
is a need for such services which is not presently being 
met, and that it is, therefore, in,the public interest to 
grant the applications herein, and each of them, as amended; 
and that the public convenience and neces~ity will be served 
by the granting of the authorities requested in the dockets 
herein, and in each of them. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Certificates of Eagle Transport Corporation, 
North State Motor Lines, Inc., and Barnes Truck Line, Inc., 
be, and the same are, hereby amended to include the 
authority more particularly described in Exhibit B attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

2. That the A pplicant·s, and each of ·them. shall comply 
vith the rules and regulations of the Commission and begin 
operations under the authorities granted herein within a 
period of thirty (30) days from the date this Order becomes 
final. That the ipplicants. and each of them. shall 
appropriately and promptly file vith the commission tariff 
schedules of rates and charges pursuant to the authorities 
herein granted. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COffftISSION. 

This the 6th day of October. 1972. 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. 

DOCRET NO. 

DOCKET NO. 

EXHIBIT B 

T-151. 
SUB 12 
T-305 
SUB 4 
T-4 04 • 
SUB 3 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftHISSION 
Katherine!. Peele. Chief Clerk 

Eagle Transport Corporation c-296 

North State Motor Lines. Inc. c-47 

Barnes Truck Line, Inc. c-29 

!£!:ggular ~ ~l!Qll carrier 
Authority 

Transportation of Group 21 
1. Boards made from vooa. using 
vood chips. vood shavings or vood 
fiber. a-lone or in combinations; vith 
or without added binder; vith surface 
finished or unfinished or finished 
vith decorative or protective 
materials and· vith or without 
accessories and supplies used in the 
insta11ation and/or app1ication 
thereof, between Nash county and 
points and places within the State of 
North Carolina; and 



RATES 375 

2. l'laterials, equipment and 
supplies used in the manufacture and 
distribution of the commodities 
described in Paragraph 1 above, 
except commodities in bulk, in tank 
vehicles., betifeen points and places 
within the State of North Carolina 
and Nash County. 

DOCKET NO. T-645, SUB 15 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO~MISSION 

In the Satter of 
Application of Fredrickson lfotor Express 
Corporation, 3400 North Graham Street, P. o. 
Box 21098, Charlotte, North Carolina, seeking 
Certain Common Carrier Certification 

J 
J ORDER 
J APPROVING 
J UPLICATION 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
One West lforgan street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on February 23, 1972, at 10:00 A-"· 

commissioners John ~- McDevitt, ftarvin R. 
Wooten (Presiding), and ftiles R. Rhyne 

For the App.licant: 

Ralph McDonald 
Bailey, Dixon, Wooten & l!cDonald 
Attorneys at Law 
P. O. Box 22q6, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 

No Protestants. 

WOOTEN, COl~ISSIO~ER: This matter arises upon the 
application of Fredrickson ~otor Express corporation 
(hereinafter Applicant), p. o. Box 21098, 3400 North Graham 
Street, Charlotte, North Carolina, filed on January 7, 1972, 
see.king a co111111.on carrier certificate to haul Group 1, 
General Commodities, as specifically set out in Exhibit B 
attached to the application. on the same day the Applicant 
filed its application with this Commission it also filed a 
copy of its Interstate Commerce Commission application 
seeking identical interstate authority. 

On January 13, 1972, notice was given in the commission's 
Calendar of Hearings, setting the date, time and place of 
the hearing. No protests or requests for intervention vere 
filed with the commission and no one appeared at the hearing 
to protest or intervene in this caase. 

The Applicant offerea the testimony of two witnesses and 
three exhibits vhich vere identified and admitted. 



376 MOTOR TRUCKS 

Loy J. Foster, Applicant's Traffic Manager, te~tified that 
the ~pplicant held certificate Number c-1 from this 
commission; that it had on file with the Commission evidence 
of insurance, annual financial reports and statements, and 
it.s equipment list; that the map identified as Exhibit 1 is 
properly labeled; that Exhibit 1 shows Applicant's present 
common carrier authority, over which routes the Applicant 
also holds i1entical interstate authority; that 'Exhibit 1 
also shows the proposed routes over which the Applicant is 
here seeking additional common ca·rrier authority, which 
includes four routes, over two of which Applicant seeks 
closed-door authority and on two of which it seeks authority 
to serve all intermediate points; that he made tvo (2) cost 
studies covering t.vo veeks each regarding movement ,of 
freight by his company which vere identified -and ad11itted as 
Exhibits 2 and 3; that Exhibit 2 supports Applicant's 
request for authority over Route No. 1 as applied for; that 
Exhibit 3 supports Applicant's reguest for authority over 
Route No. 2; that Applicant has purchased property for the 
construction of a new .terminal in Cabarrus County, North 
Carolina, to replace· its present terminal in Charlotte, 
North Carolina, which is located between U. s. Highway 
No. 29 and Interstate Highway No. 85 on County Road 
No. 1305, and its request for Route No. 3 includes county 
Road · No. 1305 between u. s. 29 and I-85 in order that it 
vonld be able to operate from and to the new terminal 
location; and that Applicant's request to serve Route No. 4 
will he supported by another witness, and that request 
therefor Vas made in order to serve the existing needs of 
the general public generated by PlcNeill Spinning an:1 Bulk 
Yarns in High Shoals, North Carolina, for shipments to and 
from said plants, and from said plants to their many 
customers located throughout North :arolina on certificated 
routes of the Applicant. 

Hr. Edward L. Pell testified for the A.pplicant in support 
of its request for authority of Route No. 4 set out in the 
application. This witness' testimony indicated that he is 
Vice President and Treasurer of McNeil! Spinning and Bulk 
Yarns; that his company had recently purchased a large 
operation at High Shoalsr North carolinar vhich is being 
operated in connection with their other operations; that 
only Fredrickson can adequately serve his company's needs; 
that Applicant must have authority sought over Route No. 4 
in order to afford service to his company and his many 
customers in North Carolina; that no adegua te service is 
presently available to his companJi that his company 
supports the application in this respect; that his company 
operates a large spinning and bulk yarns business and 
generates the movement of large guantities of commodity 
shipments into and out of his said plants; and that 
Fredrickson has rendered very satisfactory service for his 
company in areas vhere it is authorized to serve. 

Upon the evidence adduced and after consideration of the 
entire record as a whole, the Commission makes the following 



AUTHORITY 377 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Applicant., Fredrickson Motor Express 
Corporation., is a corporation organized and existing under 
and by virtue of the laws of the State of North ca7olina, 
and is a duly authorized regular route common carrier of 
general commodities under its Certificate No. c-1 issued by 
this cammisSion, and is subject to regulation by and under 
the jurisdiction of this commission and is presently 
properly before this Commission with reference to matters 
over which this commission has appropriate jurisdiction. 

2. That the Applicant owns the necessary eguip11ent for 
the movement of commodities in the territory described and 
applied for and that its employees are experienced in the 
movement of said commodities. 

3. That the Applicant is fit, willing and financially 
able and otb~rvise qualified and able to perform adequate 
service as propose~ in this application, and to continue 
such service as long as the need therefor exists. 

4. That the authority requested will not result in any 
unfair or unreasonable competitive advantage for the 
~pplicant; and that it will, however, result in an 
improvement in the operating authority of the Applicant 
vhich is needed and nec~ssary in order to improve the 
Applicant's co.ntinued serv1ce to the public in highway 
transportation, via the use of Routes 1 and 2 applied for, 
serving no intermediate points, with closed doors, for 
operating convenience only. 

S. That public convenience and necessity requires the 
proposed service over Boutes 3 and 4 applied for in addition 
to existing authorized transportation service. 

6.. That public convenience and necessity requires and 
supports the approval of the application herein as filed~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

1.. G~ s. 62-262 (e) requires the Applicant to carry the 
burden of proof to show to the satisfaction of the 
Commission that: 

( 1) Public convenience and 
proposed service in addition 
transportation service, and 

necessity requires the 
t□ existing authorized 

(2) That the Applicant is fit, willing and able to 
properly perform th~ proposed service, and 

(3) That the Applicant is solvent and financially able to 
furnish adequate service on a continuing basis. 

2. The doctrine of convenience and necessity is a 
relative or elastic theory. The facts in each case 11.ust be 



378 MOTOR TRUCKS 

separately considered and from. those facts it must be 
determined whether public convenience and necessity requires 
a given service to be performed or dispensed with. 

Necessity means reasonably necessary and not absolutely 
imperative. 

3. A.ny service or improvement vhich is desirable for the 
public welfare and highly important to the public 
convenience may be properly regarded as necessary. ~1~Lg X· 
Carolina £Q~ £2-, 206 N. c. 43, {1963). 

G. s. 62-259 provides: 

" ... it is declared the policy of the sta:te of North 
Carolina to preser!e and continue all motor carrier 
transportation services nov afforded this State; and to 
provide fair and impartial regulations of motor carriers 
in the use of .the public highways in such a manner as to 
promote, in the interest of the public, the inherent 
advantages of highway transportation; to promote ancl 
preserve adequate economical and efficient service to all 
the communities of the State by motor carriers; to 
encourage and promote harmony among all carriers and to 
prevent discrimination, undue preferences or advantages, 
or unfair or destructive competitive practices between all 
carriers; to foster a coordinated statewide motor carrier 
service; and to conform with the national transportation 
policy and the federal motor carriers acts insofar as the 
same may be practical and adequate for application to 
intrastate commerce." 

4. That the Applicant 
burden of proof placed upon 
262 (e) • 

has sustained and carried the 
it by the provisions of G.S. 62-

5. That the declared policy of the 
Carolina to preserve and continue all 
transportation services nov afforded this 
vith, and requires or calls for, the 
authority here sought. 

State of North 
motor carrier 

State is in accord 
granting of the 

6. We finally conclude that public convenience and 
the 

of a 
necessity requires and sustains the approval of 
application herein as filed and the granting 
cet:'tificate in accordance therevith .. 

IT TS, THEBEPORR, ORDERED ~S FOLLOWS: 

1. That the application in this aock~t he, and it is, 
hereby approved and th!? \pplicant, Ft'edricks:nn Motor Express 
Corporation, P .. o. Box 21098, 3400 Not:'th Graham Street, 
Charlotte, North Carolina, be, and it is, hereby granted 
additional motor freight common carrier authority in 
accordancie with Exhibit A hereto attached .. 



AUTHOBITY 379 

2. That this order shall operate as all necessary 
evidence of the authority herein granted pending the 
amendment of the Applicant's certificate by the Clerk of the 
commission pursuant :thereto. 

3. That operations shall begin under this. authority vhen 
the Applicant has filed with the North Carolina Dtilities 
Commission tari£f schedules and has othervise complied vith 
the rules and regulations of this Commission, all of vhicb 
shall be done within thirty (30) days from the date of this 
Order. 

ISSUED BY OBDEB OF THE COMMISSIOII. 

This the 2qth day of February, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. T-645 
SUB 15 

EXHIBIT A 

Route 1 

Route 2 

Route 3 

NORTH· CAROLINA UTILITIES COftffISSION 
Katherine B. Peele, Chief Clerk 

Fredrickson n otor Express corporation 
3400 North Graham Street 
P. o. Box 21098 
Charlotte, Rorth ·Carolina 

Regula[~ Common~~ Authority 

The transport:ation 
Coamodi ties, except 
special equipment, 
described as follows: 

of Group 
those 

in the 

1, General 
i:eguiring 
territory 

Between I!arion, H. c., and Rutherfordton, 
R. c.: From ?larion, H. c . ., over o. s. 
Hvy. 221 to Rutherfordton, w. ~-• and 
return over the same route, serving no 
intermediate points, as an alternate route 
for opera ting convenience on1y. 

Between Bt. Airy, N. C.; and Winston­
Sale11, N. C.: From rtt. Airy, H. c., over 
o. s •. Hvy. 52 to Winston-Sale11, H. c., and 
return over the same route, serving no 
intermediate points, as an alternate route 
for opera ting convenience only. 

Betveen u. s. Hwy. 29 and Interstate Hvy. 
85 over county Road 1305: Prom 
intersection of coanty Road 1305 and o. s. 
ffvy. 29 near concord, N. c., over County 
Road 1305 to the intersection of County 
Road 1305 and county Road 1394 at 
Interstate Hvy. 85 and return over the 
same route serving all intermediate 
points. 



380 

Route 4 

MOTOR TRUCKS 

Between Lincolnton, N. c., and Sastonia, 
N. c.: Prom Lincolnton, N •. c., over u. s. 
Hwy. 321 to Gastonia, u. c., and return 
over the same route serving all 
intermediate points. 

DOCKET NO. T-681, SUB 34 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the natter of 
Helms ~otor Express, Inc., P. o. Draver 
Albemarle, North Carolina - Application 
Additional Authority. 

700, ) 
for ) 

) 
R ECO~~ENDED 
ORDER 

BEARD IN: The Commission's Hearing Room, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on February 29, 1972, at 2:00 P.!. 

BEFORE: E .. A. Hughes, Jr., Examiner 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

J. Buffin Bailey 
Bailey, Dixon; Wooten and RcDonald 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 2246, Raleigh, North Carolina 

No Protestants. 

HUGHES, EXAl'!INER: By application filed vi.th the 
1 commission on December 31, 1972, as subsequently amended, 

Helms rtotor Express, Inc., (A.pplicant) P. o. Draver 700, 
Albemarle, North Carolina, seeks additional authority to 
engage in the transportation of Group 1, General 
commodities, serving Richmont Fabrics, Inc., plant site six 
f6) miles south of ftount Gilead, Rorth Carolina, on N. c. 
Highway 109 as an off-route point out of ~ount Gilead, North 
Carolina. 

Applicant further seeks by this a·pplication authority to 
engage in the transportation of general commodities, except 
those requiring special equipment in interstate or foreign 
commerce, as hereinabove described, under the provisions of 
Section 206(a) (6) of the Interstate commerce Act, as 
amended October 15, 1962 (q9 USCA 306 (a) (6) ]. 

App~icant operates as a motor common carrier of general 
commodities, with excep·tions, over regular routes solely 
vithin the State of North Carolina, and is not controlled 
by• controlling, or under common control vith any carrier 
engaged in operations· outside North Carolina. 

No protests vere filed and no one appeared at the hearing 
in opposition to the granting of the authority sought. 



AUTHORITY 381 

Th€ record of evidence tends to show that notice of the 
application for intrastate authority was published in the 
calendar of Hearings issued by the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission under date of January 13, 1972; that appropriate 
notice was forwarded to the Interstate commerce Commission 
for pub),ication and vas pu_blished in the Federal Register 
under date of January 26, 1972, of the desire of Applicant 
to engage in transportation in interstate and foreign 
commerce within the limits of the inttlstate authority 
sought and that reasonable opportunity was given to 
interested persons to protest and to be heard and, as 
hereinabove shown, no one filed protest nor vas anyone 
present at the hearing in opposition to the granting of the 
authority applied for. 

Pending hearing and final detetmin:1. tion of the 
app1ication, Applicant sought temporary authority to serve 
the textile manufacturing plant of Richmont Fabrics, Inc., 
as an off-route point. at M:ount Gilead, North Carolina. Por 
good cause shovn, the application for temporary authority 
vas granted for the period during the pendency before the 
Commission of the permanent authority application herein. 

The application for permanent authority is supported by 
Bicbmont Fabrics, Inc., whose President, Br. Rax Joyce, 
testified, by vay of affidavit, that his company sUpports 
the application of Helms 11otor Express for authority to 
serve as a common carrier by motor vehicle of general 
commodities as an off-route point, the nev plant site of 
Ricb11ont Fabrics, Inc., which is loca tea six (6) miles south 
of the city limits of l!ount Gilead on N. c. Highway 109; 
that the plant has been in operation since April 1971, and 
there is no regular route general commodity common carrier 
by motor Yehicles authorized to serve the location; that 
prior to Dece■ber 1971, Helms Rotor Express provided service 
both inbound and outbound; however, in revieving their 
authority and in checking the exact location of the plant, 
it was discoYered that their certificate did not coyer this 
operation; that their ■istake vas due to t·he £act that all 
of the shipments were billed to the co■pany at ftount Gilead 
and the pict~up and deliyery driTer deliTered the ■ out of 
the Biscoe Tera.inal so■e tvent~fiYe (25) 11iles from said 
plant: ~hat to .his knowledge, there is no other service 
eitker intra.state or interstate and that ,the Helms driver 
calls for pickups when he comes into t1onn.t Gilead and just 
before he leayes; that his co■pany ships both to points in 
interstate and• in i~t:castate ,couerce and receives shipments 
which ■ust be deliYered by Helms in both intrastate and 
interstate co■m~rce; that these intrastate and interstate 
points are widely scattered and that Helms• service is 
absolutely necessary to the continued operation of the 
plant; that tbe plant produces an unfinished double knit 
fabric which ■ust be transported fro■ the pla n.t to other 
plants for finishing; that Helms n:otor Express has sim~e 
December 30,. 197.1, had authority to serve the plant. in 
intrastate coamerce and since Febrnary 1, 1972, has had 
emergency temporary authority in interstate commerce~ that 



382 "OTOR TRUCKS 

without this service, his company would be forced to 
establish a shipping point six (6) miles avay in Rount 
Gilead and transport its shipments by vehicles which -it 
voo.ld have to acquire into and out of this point; that as 
President of Richmont Fabrics, Inc., he has deterained that 
this would not be feasible; that he has made an effort to 
get other service but none is available; that the service 
proposed by this Applicant is absolutely necessary to its 
continued operation and is a matter of extreme urgency to 
Richmont· Fabrics, Inc., for intrastate and interstate 
inbound and outbound shipments. 

The Rearing Examiner has duly considered the application, 
as amended, for authority to engage in the transportation of 
general commodities, heretofore described, in interstate and 
foreign commerce as vell as the application for intrastate 
authority and makes the following 

(1) That 
will in the 
to existing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

public convenience and necessity 
future require the proposed service 
authorized transportation servic~• 

does nov and 
in addition 

(2) That public convenience and necessity requires that 
the carrier authorized herein to engage in intrastate 
operations also be authorized to engage in operations in 
interstate and foreign commerce within limits which io not 
exceed the scope of the intrastate operations authorized to 
be conducted, 

{3) That the Applicant is fit. willing and able to 
properly perform the proposed service, and 

(Q) Tha't the Applicant is solvent and financially able to 
furnish adequate service on a continuing basis. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The application in this cause vas filed under the 
provisions of North Carolina G.S. 62-262 and Section 206(a) 
(6) of the Interstate Commerce ~ct, as amended {49 USCA 
306 (a) (6) ]. The evidence of record is conclusive t:hat the 
present and future public convenience and necessity requires 
the operation proposed by Applicant as a common carrier by 
motor vehicle transporting general commodities. The Hearing 
Examiner concludes that the authority sought should be 
granted. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

(1) That ~pplicant•s intrastate Common Carrier 
Certificate No. C-3 be amended to include the authorit:y set 
forth in Exhibit A hereto attached and made a part hereof. 

(2) That the Applicant cause to be amended its tariffs on 
file vith this commission so as to indicate to the shippi-ng 



AaTBORITf 383 

and receiving public its authorization to render service 
within the territory herein •granted by this commission. 

(3) That the temporary 
Applicant in this docket be 
orde~ becomes effective and 

authority heretofore granted to 
cancelled on the date that this 
final. 

(4) That Applicant be, and it is. hereby authorized to 
file with the Interstate Commerce Commission a copy of this 
order as evidence for a certificate of registration in 
accordance with the _provisions of Section 206 (a) (6J of the 
Interstate Commerce Act, as amended [ 49 USCA 306 (a) (6) ] 
relating to registration of state motor carrier 
certificates. 

ISSUED BT ORDEB OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 8th day of Plarch, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSIOH 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKRT NO. T-681 
SUB 34 

Helms "otor Express, Inc. 
Regular Bonte Common Carrier 
Albemarle, North Carotina 

EXHIBIT A Transportation of Group 1, General 
Commodities, serving Richmont 
Fabrics, Inc., plant site six (6) 
miles south of nount Gilead, N. c., 
on N. c. Highway 109 as an off-route 
point out of ftount Gilead, N. c. 

DOCKET HO. T-1602 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSIOH 

In the !latter of 
Application for contract carrier Permit by) 
na-Let Postal service, Incorporated, Box ) 
160, Route 3, Clemmons, 'Horth Carolina. ) 

ORDER GRANTING 
APPLICATION 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

IN PART 

The Library of the commission, Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, Rorth Carolina, on Tuesday, Barch 28, 
1972, at 2:00 P.l'I. 

Commissioners John V. HcDevitt, Riles H. Rhyne, 
and !!arvin R,, Wooten (Presiding). 



384 MOTOR TRUCKS 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

John J. Schramm, Jr. 
llttorney at Lav 
306 North Carolina National Bank Building 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101 

For the Protest"an:t: 

Arch T. Allen, III 
Allen, Steed & Pullen 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 2058, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: American Courier corporation 

WOOTEN., C0!1JUSSIONER: By application filed with the 
Commission on February 3, 1972, ~a-Let Postal Service, 
Incorporated, Box 160, Route 3, Clemmons, Horth carolina, 
seeks a Contract Carrier Permit and authority to transport 
Group 1, General Commodities; Group 15, Retail Store 
Delivery Service; Group 20, l!otion Picture Film and· Special 
Ser.vice; and Group 21, Third Class Bt1lk Hail, to transport 
the same over irregular routes within the geographical 
limits of Forsyth County, Guilford county and Davidson 
County, North Carolina. 

Notic~ of the 
applied for and the 
in the Commission's 
1972. 

application, setting forth the authority 
time and place of the hearing, was given 
calendar of Hearings issued February 15, 

By letter dated March 6, 1972, the Applicant requested 
permission to amend its application by withdrawing that 
portion of the same seeking authority to transport Group 20, 
Motion Picture Film and Special Service. Upon the call of 
this case for hearing, said letter was treated by the 
Commission as a motion in the cause and, without objection, 
vas allowed, thereby deleting from the application the 
request for a permit and authority to transport Group 20, 
!'lotion Picture Film and Special Service. 

Protest and Motion for Intervention vas filed with the 
commission on !'larch 17, 1972, by American courier 
Corporation, 2 Kevada· Drive, Lake success, Nev York. As the 
second order of business upon the call of this case, the 
"otion for Intervention vas allowed and the said American 
Courier corporation vas duly made a protestant party. 

The Applicant offered the testimony of its President, 
Douglas F. Yontz, and Roy Bights, vho is the owner and 
operator of Clemmons Variety .Store and J & R Printers, in 
Clemmons, North Carolina •. 

During the course of the testimony of 
Applicant presented 16 contracts, vhich were 

~r. Yontz the 
collectively 



AUTHORITY 385 

marked as Applicant's Exhibit A, received in evidence and 
are a matter of record. Mr. Yontz also testified in detail 
•regarding his plans for operations in the event the 
application Was approved and with reference to his fitness 
and ability to operate as a contract carcier. 

Witness 'Rights testified in detail regarding his need for 
the service of the Applicant to pick up and deliver to and 
from his places of business at Clemmons Five and Ten, Inc., 
and J & R Printers, to and from points and places within 
Forsyth County. 

From the evidence presented, the commission is of the 
opinion and makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the proposed operations do not conform with the 
definition of a contract carrier, except with reference to 
the contract with Clemmons Five and Ten, Inc., and J & R 
Pri.nters. and in that connection will not unreasonably 
impair the efficient service of common carriers operating 
on aer certi.ficates or common carriers by rail. 

2.. That Clemmons Five and Ten, Inc.• and J & R Printers 
are in n~ed of the contract carrier service applied for with 
reference to those particular business operations for the 
pickup and delivary of any and all commodities for delivery 
to or from said business operations to or from any and all 
points and places within Forsyth county, for vhich need no 
other service presently exists; that the proposed contract 
service with J & R Printers and Clemmons Five and Ten, Inc., 
will not unreasonably impair the use of the highways by the 
pub lie. 

3. That the Applicant ovns equipment and 
experience necessary for the operations as herein 

has the 
approved. 

4.. That the Applicant is fit, willing and able to 
properly perform the service as herein approved as a 
contract cattier and such operations vill be consistent vith 
the publ~ interest ana the State's transportation policy as 
required by lav. 

5. That contract carrier service under bilateral written 
contracts with J & R Printers and the Clemmons Five and Ten, 
Inc., for the commodities and in the territory described in 
Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof. will be 
consistent vith the public interest .. 

6.. That operations approved herein will tend to 
effectuate the declared policy of the applicable lav. 

CON CLOS IONS 

The commission concludes that the Applicant has sitisfied 
the burden of proof required for the granting of authority 



386 ~OTOR TBUC!tS 

herein approved as described in Exhibit A, hereto attached 
and made a P3,rt hereof, and that the application as set 
forth in said exhibit .attached hereto should be approved and 
the a11thority granted. 

The Commission further concludes that the Applicant has 
failed to carry the burden of proof to sustain the granting 
of contract carrier authority for the movement of general 
conmodities in Forsyth, Guilford and Davidson counties, 
having failed to offer any evidence in support thereof for 
any of said counties; that the Applicant has also failed to 
offer any evidence and, therefore, failed to carry the 
burden of proof placed upon it by lav to support the 
granting of contract carrier authority for the movement of 
retail store delivery service vithin the three counties 
applied for; and that the transportation and ■ovement of 
Third Class Bulk ftail is a matter which is not within the 
jurisdiction of this Commission but is preemptively subject 
to Pederal jo.risdiction and regulation. if any. 

The Commission further concludes that the Applicant has 
shovn a need for contract carrier service vithin Forsyth 
county for the movement of all commodities over irregular 
routes received and shipped by Clemmons Five and Ten, Inc., 
and J & R Printers. 

The commission finally concludes, in accordance vith its 
rules, that in the event the Applicant should desire to 
serve additional customers under its contract carrier 
authority herein granted, contracts vith reference thereto, 
not to exceed seven (7) in number, should be_submitted by, 
the ~pplicant to the Commission for its further 
consideration. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That ~a-Let Posta1 Service, Incorporated, Box 160, 
Boute 3, Clemmons, North Carolina, be, and it is,. hereby 
granted a contract carrier Permit in accordance vith Exhibit 
~ attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

2. That said operations herein approved be commenced 
only when the Applicant has complied with all of the rules 
and regulations of the North Carolina Utilities commission,. 
all of which shall be done vi thin thirty ( 30) days from the 
date of this order. 

3. That except as herein specifically 
application in all other respects be, and 
hereby diSapproved, disallowed and denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TfiE COft~ISSION. 

This the 4th day of April,. 1972. 

approved,. the 
the same is, 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES CO!!ISSIOH 
!Catherine R. P·eele, Chief Clerk 



AUTHORITY 3B7 

DOCUT NO. T-1602 Ba-Let Postal Service, Incorporated 
Box 160. Boute 3 

EXHIBIT A 

Clemmonsi, North Carolina 

Contract Carrier !Y.thor!U 

Transportation of all commodities 
shipped to and from Clemmons Five and 
Ten, Inc., and J & R Printers under , 
bilateral contracts, to and from all 
points and places lying within 
Forsyth County, North Carolina. 

DOCKET NO. T-1q90 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COSSISSION 

1:n the Ratter of 
Jerry e •. Stegal, d/b/a Jerry Stegal 
Trucking, Route 3, ~arshville, North 
Carolina :- Failure to File 1971 Annual 
Beport as Required by Lav 

) 
) 
) 
) 
J RECO!UNDED 

and ) ORDER 
J REVOKING 

Jerry H. Stegal, d/b/a Jerry Stegall 
Trucking, Route 3, ftarshville, North 
Carolina - Termina Uon of· Liability 
Insurance coverage. 

) ~OTHOBITY 
I 
) 
) 

HEARD Ill: 

BEFORE: 

A PP E ARAHCES : 

The commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Bui~ding, 
One West ftorgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on October 12, 1972, at 10:00 A.ft., 
and on October 13, 1972, at 10:-00 A. I!. 

Chairman ftarvin R. Wooten on 
and Rearing·Examiner William 
October 13, 1972 

October 12, 1972, 
E. Anderson on 

For the Respondent: None 

For the.Co~mission Staff: 

9aurice w. Horne, Esg. 
Assistant commission Attorney 
Rorth Carolina Utilities Commission 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 

Edward B. Hipp, Esq. 
Commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities commission 
P. o. Box 9.91, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 



388 ~OTOB TBOCKS 

BY: Chairman Harvin R. Wooten, Hearing commissioner, and 
iilliam E. Anderson, Hearing Examiner. on July 27, 1972, 
the Commission isSued an Order to Jerry H. Stegall, d/b/a 
Jerry Stegall Trucking (Respondent), Baute 3, ftarshville, 
North Carolina, giving notice to said Respondent to appear 
before the Utilities commission in its Hearing Rciom, Ruffin 
Building, One Rest Horgan,Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, 
on October 12, 1972, and show cause, if any he had, vhy his 
operating authority as a contract carrier, Permit Bo. P-221, 
should not be revoked for failure to file vith the 
co·mmission his Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 
1971, as required by G.S. 62-36 and Rule R2-48. The Order 
vas served on the Respondent by Certified ~ail on August 14, 
1972. 

Pursuant to the provisions of said order, the matter cam~ 
on for hearing for the purpose set out therein, on 
October 12, 1972. The Respondent .failed to appear. 

on August 21, 1972, the Commission issued its Order 
Suspending Operating Authority for Failure to ftaintain 
Insurance, and on September 6, 1972, the commission issued 
its Order to Show Cause in. the aatter of ReYocation of 
Operating Authority for Failure to Maintain Insurance, 
reCi ting that the Commission had received notice from 
Carolina casualty Insurance company that the Respondent•-s 
liability insurance coverage was cancelled effectiYe 
September 1, 1972 •. The Show Cause order vas served on Jerry 
H. Stegall by commission :Inspector L. E. Yount on 
September B, 1972. 

of the commission, of vhich 
Respondent• s file, and the 

at the hearing, the commission 

Based upon the records 
judicial notice is taken, the 
competent evidence adduced 
makes the f cl lowing 

FINDINGS OP HCT 

(1) That pursuant to the provisions of a Comaission Order 
in Docket Ho. T-1~90 dated January 9, 1970, the Respondent 
is the holder of contract carrier Permit Ho. P-221, vhicb 
authorizes and require~ Respondent to transport, as a 
contract carrier, certain commodities from and to certain 
specified points and places vithin the State of North 
Carolina. 

(2) That Annual Reports are required to be filed vith the 
Commission no later than April 30 following the close of the 
calendar year. Respondent failed to do so. 

(3) That the Respondent failed to reply to the thi:::ee 
written notices dated narch 20, 1972, April 11, 1972, and 
nay 15, 1972, reciting the requirements for the filing of 
Annual Reports under commission Rule R2-48. 



AUTHORITY 389 

( 4) 
Order 
or by 

That the Respondent failed 
dated ,Ju1y 27, 1972, either 
appearance at the hearing. 

to reply to the Shov Cause 
by written communication 

(5) That the Respondent's liability insurance vas 
cancelled effective September 1, 1972, and no evidence has 
been submitted tending to shov that the coverage has been 
placed back into effect. 

(6) That the Respondent failed to reply to the Shov cause 
Order dated September 6, 1972, either by vri tten 
communication or by appearance at the hearing. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Under the aforesaid findings and the applicable lav, the 
commission concludes that Contract carrier Permit No., P-221 
heretofore issued to Respondent should be cancelled and 
revoked. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED; 

( 1) 
issued 
Route 
hereby 

That Contract carrier Perait No. P-221 heretofore 
to Jerry H. Stegall, d/b/a Jerry Stegall Trucking, 
3r ftarshviller North Carolina, be, and the same is, 
cancelled and revoked. 

(2) That a copy of this order be transmitted to said 
Respondent and to the North Carolina Departaent of Rotor 
Vehicles. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE CO~ftISSION. 

This the 2tfth day of Octol;>er, 1972 .. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftl!ISSIOB 
Katherine ft. Peeler Chief Clerk 

(SnL) 

DOCKET RO. T-825, SUB 153 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSIOR 

In the ftatter of 
ftotor common Carriers - suspension and ) 
Investigation of Proposed In creases in ) ORDER 
Rates on Certain Bulk Commodities. ) 

HEARD IH: The Bearing Rooa of the co■11ission, 
Buildingr Raleigh, North Carolina, on 
and ftay 23, 1972, at 10:00 A.! .. 

Ruffin 
ftay 17 

BEFOBE; Chair ■an Harry T. Westcott and comaissioners 
John w. ~cDevittr Bugh&. Wells, ftiles B. Rhyne 
and Marvin R. Vootenr Presiding. 



390 HOTOR TRUCKS 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Respondents: 

J. Ruffin Bailey 
Bailey, Dixon, Wooten and !lcDonald 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 22Q6, Raleigh, North .Carolina 27602 
For: Carriers Participating in Bulk, coamidity 

Tariff No. 21-B, N.c.u.c. No. 83 

For the C9■■ission Staff: 

8aurice w. Horne 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
North Carolina utilities commission 
Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 

WOOTEN, COPUl'ISSIOll'BR: This· matter arises upon the filing 
with this commission by the North Carolina sotor Carriers 
Association, Inc., Agent, of ta·riff schedules, for and on 
behalf of its member carriers parties to its Bulk coamodity 
Tariff Ho. 21-8, N. C. U.C. Ho. 83, V hich said filings 
propose changes in certain rules and charges, cancellation 
of certain point to point rates, and iqcreases in its rates 
for application to shipments of bulk commodities• with 
certain exceptions, transported in tant trucks, hoppers and 
specialized equipment, to become ef£ective NoTem.ber 14, 
1971, which said fi1ings are designated as Supplement No. 45 
to Horth Carolina Rotor Carriers Association, Inc., Agent, 
Tari£f Bo. 21-B, N.c.o.c. wo. 83; those ite ■ s containing 
changes resulting.in increases as enumerated and described 
therein, only, and supplement No. 46, to said Tariff, in 
full. 

The Comaission being of the opinion that the proposed 
increased rates and charges and practices in connection 
therevith vas a matter affecting the public interest by 
Order of November 9, 1971, and an amended Order .dated 
November 11, 1971, among other things, suspended to and 
including June 30, 1972, said tariff schedules, directed an 
investigation into and concerning the lawfulness of said 
tariff schedules, named those aotor carriers participating 
or proposing to participate in the involved tariff 
schedules, Respondents, and set the matter for hearing on 
narch 28, 1972. 

On Febrnary 22, 1972, Petition vas filed vith the 
commission by the Respondent motor carriers seeking relief 
from the Commission's order dated November 9, 1971, as 
amended, for authority to permit the filing by said 
Respondents of Supplements Ros. 48 and 49 to Tariff 21-B, 
N.c.u.c. Ho. 83 which filings proposed additional changes in 
rules and charges, cancellation of certain point to point 
rates, and increases in rates and charges for applic~tion to 
shipments of bulk commodities not so treated by the tariff 



RATES 391 

filings saspended by the Commission's or~er of November 9, 
as amended, vith said proposed tariff ti1ings scheduled to 
become effective April 7 and_ June 1, 1972, 8.nd designated as 
North Carolina ftotor Carriers Association, Inc., Agent, 
ftotor Freight Tariff Ro. 21-B, H.c.u.c. No. 83, Supplements 
Nos. 48 and 49 thereto, in full. By Order dated Karch 11 
1972, the Commission issued its supplemental Order of 
suspension and Investigation and consolidated both filings 
for hearing at the time and place set out in the caption. 

The only protestant appearing and testifying in this case 
vas J. Babel, Assistant Director of Distribution, Swift 
Edible Oil company, a division of Swift & company, vho 
appeared and testified ·for and on behalf of his employer. 

The Besponients presented their case through the following 
witnesses: L. E._Forrest. Richard E. shaw. Ja■es B. Swing, 
James L. Ptince, Jr., James T. Atwater, Joe c. Day and John 
R. Jackson. The co11.mission staff presented its case through 
tvo witnesses, D. D. coordes and James c. Turner. 

After receiving the direct evidence by the Respondents and 
the evidence by the Protestant and Com ■ission Staff, the 
matter vas recessed and hearing vas resumed on !lay 23, at· 
which time Staff Witness James c. . Turner and the 
Respondents' witnesses vere cross-examined and the 
Respondents' rebuttal Vitness, John R. Jackson, testified. 

The evidence by the Respondents vas presented through 
exhibits and testimony vhich tended to shov that cost of 
supplies and materials and eguipm~nt have increased 
substantially since the last increase 1.n the rates here 
involved, as vell as the cost of vages which have likewise 
substantially increased, vit.h further sharp increases in 
prospect. There was testimony regarding the increase in 
cost of fuel, license fees, Federal Righway Ose Taxes, 
insurance rates, and higher interest costs. 

The evidence by the Respondents related .volume and ·mile to 
operating expenses and these to revenues in an attempt to 
demonstrate that intrastate operations. do not produce 
sufficient. revenue to provide a fair operating ratio for 
such operations. 

Commission Staff Accountant, James c. Turner, testified 
for the commission Staff regarding his study and analysis of 
the operating and financial condition of the mot.or carriers 
here involved. This witness further testified that the 
operating expenses for the eight (8) study carriers shov an 
over-all dollar increase per unit cost (1,000 tons of 
freight) of S.1,287.25 or 22.61 froa 1968 through.1971., vhile 
operating revenue increased per unit. by $1,242.64 or 21.QI, 
indicating that operating expenses per unit have increased 
at a higher percentage rate than have revenues per mtl.t for 
the years 1968 through 1971. ~r. Turner testified further 
that the same comparison for the years 1970 to 1971 reTea1ed 



392 SOTO R TRUCKS 

that the operating expenses increased at a lesser,rate than 
the revenue. 

The Commission staff also presented the testimony of D. D. 
coordes. vho presented certain exhibits which are of record 
and explained the _same in detail. 

The filing of briefs vas waived by all parties o~ record. 

Upon consideration of 
proceeding and the official 
makes the following 

the evidence 
record herein, 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

adduced in this 
the Commission 

1. That the common carriers participating in the tariff 
schedules under suspension in this proceeding are subject to 
the regulation by this Commission and are in need of 
additional revenues and should be allowed to make an 
increase in their rates and charges. 

2. That inflation in many phases of intrastate common 
carrier operations has adversely affected the operating 
ratios of the Respondents. 

3. The record herein indicates that Bulk Haulers, Inc., 
experienced a systems operating ratio of 87.4% for the year 
1971 and Central Transport, Inc., experienced a systems 
operating ratio of 83 .. 7% for the year 1971. Central's 
evidence reflects an intrastate operating ratio of 92 .. 21 
based upon ratios derived from revenues, miles and 
shipments. Bulk Haulers, rnc., offered no evidence of 
intrastate operating ratio. The record further indicates 
that these tvo carriers transport virtually all of the 
Dimethyl Terephthalate (Dl!T) within North Carolina. The 
proposed increases herein vould amount to approximately 
$36,000 for Bulk Haulers, Inc., and approximately SJ,000 for 
central Transport, Inc. Inas■ uch as these tvo carriers have 
experienced favorable operating ratios for the year 1971, 
and, further,. that such carriers haul virtually all DflT 
which is transported within North Carolina,. the Commission 
finds that the proposed increases for Dl!T are not just and 
reasonable and should not be allowed. 

4. That the increase in rates and charges and the 
changes in certain rules herein proposed,. as amended by 
su-pplements Nos. _48 and 49, are just and reasonable. 

5. That the operating ratios presented in this matter by 
the Respondents are based on a separation of intrastate and 
interstate expenses derived from a breakdown of interstate 
and intrastate miles, vhich said method of separations tends 
to and does overstate intrastate expenses and,. therefore, 
operating ratios, and results generally_in lover system-wide 
operating ratios vben. compared to the intrastate ratios; 
that the operating ratios for intrastate operations are 
higher than will allow a sufficient profit for continued 



RATES 393 

service: and that the separations evidence in this case did 
not establish such separations with reasonable mathematical\ 
exactitude; however,. vhen viewed in the light of the fact 
that the changes herein requested were negOtiated by the 
carriers with their customers to the extent that only one 
nominal protest vas presented by only one customer, ve find 
tba t the evidence when viewed as a whole does tend to 
approximate the rateable proportion of their movements in 
intrastate traffic, which, under the circumst1nces of this 
case,. is of sufficient probative force to make the findings 
herein as required by statute. 

6. That the Respondents• rates and charges nov in effect 
on in trast.a te movements of certain bulk comi:modi ties 
transported in tank trucks, hoppers and specialized 
equipment are not sufficient to permit them to continue 
per forming 11dequa te and efficient transport.a tion service to 
the public under economical and efficient management. The 
record in this case shovs that the carriers transporting the 
preponderance of these certain bulk commodities intrastate 
have unfavorable operating ratios and that said carriers are 
generally represen ta ti ve of the bulk commodities haulers in 
this State. 

Based upon the record in this case and the above 
the commission concludes as enumerated Findings of Fact, 

follows 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. G.S. 62-146(h) requires this Commission to give due 
consideration, among other factors, to the effect of rates 
upon movement of traffic by the carrier or carriers for 
vhich rates are prescribed, to the need in the public 
interest of adequate and efficient transportation service by 
such carriers at the lowest cost consistent vith the 
furnishing of such service and to the need of revenues 
sufficient to enable such carriers under honest, economical, 
and efficient management to provide such service. 

2. The cost figures of Respondent motor carriers are 
based on the cost finding formulae developed by the 
Respondents vhich have not been approved by this commission 
for determining intrastate costs, and the correctness of 
same is questionable. Nevertheless, based upon the 
foregoing Findings of Pact and the record in this proceeding 
as a vhole, Ye conclude that the Respondents have shown need 
for the additional revenue the proposed increase as aeended 
vill produce, that the proposed increases are not excessive, 
and that the suspended tariff •schedules should be allowed to 
become effective. 

3. Inasmuch 
Transport, Inc., 
for the year 
virtually all 
Carolina, the 

as Bulk Haulers, Inc., and central 
have experienced favorable operating ratios 

1971, and further that such carriers haul 
D~T which is transported within Horth 

Commission concludes that the proposed 



39q ~OTOR T BUCKS 

increases for DAT are not just and reasonable and should not 
be allowed. 

4. G.S. 62-146(g) provides that in any proceeding to 
determine the "justness and reasonableness of any rate of any 
common carrier by motor vehicle, such rates shall be fixed 
and apptoved, subject to the provisions of G.S. 62-146 (h), 
on the basis of operating ratios of such carriers, being the 
ratio of their operating expenses to their operating 
revenues. (§.li!g ~- ~. 243 N.C. 12), (Uti!ities 
Commission v. Tobacco Association, 2 N.C. App. 657),. and 
(Utilities Commission v .. State, 243, N.C. 685). We conclude 
that the evidence in this record concerning operating ratios 
of the carriers does separate interstate and intrastate 
expensesi however, the methOd employed by the carriers 
(mileage breakdown and ratios) tends· to and does overstate 
intrastate expenses and, therefore, reflects higher 
operating ratios and that such evidence is insufficient, 
standing alone, to approximate the reasonably rateable 
proportion of their movements in intrastate traffic; 
however, when considered in the light of facts heretofore 
found, ve conclude that all of the evidence, in this case, 
is of sufficient probative force and effect to support the 
approval of the application herein. 

5. lie do not concluae that the formula and method used 
in making the separations in this case reflect to a 
certainty, accurate results, and we advise and enjoin the 
Respondents herein to continue their efforts for improvement 
in this area. However, ve do conclude that the evidence 
relates volume and miles to operating ·expenses and these to 
the revenue to an extent sufficient, when considered in the 
light of the circumstance of this case, to demonstrate that 
intrastate operation does not produce sufficient revenue to 
provide a fair operating ratio for such operations. 

6. We further conclude that the motor common carriers of 
North Carolina should undertake an active study program to 
develop and determine a more accurate and equitable method 
or' methods of separations to improve the probative force and 
effect of their evidence concerning the derivation of 
intrastate operating ratios as reguired by statute i and ve 
further conclude that a failure to develop improved, more 
accurate and equitable separations methods vill, of 
necessity, result iri negative findings in the future and ve 
advise and enjoin the carriers to develop and present 
several improved such methods of separations in future cases 
upon which this Commission may make more enlightened 
findings and determinations. 

7. We conclude that it is the duty of this commission to 
protect the public by requiring service at just and 
reasonable rates and that duty also requires this Commission 
to fix rates which are just and reasonable to the utility so 
that the utility will have sufficient earnings to enable it 
to give reasonable service. 



R~TES 395 

8. The commission further concludes that the Qotor 
comm.on carriers vho are Respondents herein numbering 
approximately 22 have carried the burden of proof shoving 
that the proposals herein are just and reasonable. 

IT rs, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Orders of Suspension in this docket dated 
November 9, 1971, November 11, 1971, and l'!arch 1, 1972, be, 
and the same are, hereby vacated and set aside for the 
purpose of allowing the tariff schedules, as amended, to 
become effe=tive, except that the proposed increases for 
Dimethyl Terephthalate are specifically denied and 
disapproved and the carriers are herewith directed to 
publish and file appropriate supplement reflecting such 
denial. 

2. That publication authorized hereby may be made on one 
(1) day• s notice to the commission and to the public, but in 
all other respects, shall comply vith the rules and 
regulations of the commission governing the construction, 
filing and posting of tariff schedules .. 

3.. That upon publication hereby authorized having been 
made, the investigation in this matter be discontinued, and 
this proceeding be, and the same is, hereby discontinued .. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 76th day of June, 1972. 

(SEU) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaaISSION 
Katherine K. Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 153 

ScDEVITT, DISSENTING. The majority order acknowledges 
that the mileage ratio method used by the motor carriers to 
derive their North Carolina operating ratios is based upon 
the relationship of interstate miles to intrastate 11.iles and 
overstates intrastate expenses resulting in higher operating 
ratios than would be produced by other methods. At the same 
time, the majority puts the motor carriers on notice that 
use of the mileage ratio method alone vill, of necessity, 
result in .negative findings in the future and advises the 
motor carriers to present several improved methods of 
separations in future cases so that the commission may make 
more enlightened findings and determinations. Yet the 
majority in this docket is authorizing increases based upon 
mileage ratios. 

I dissent· therefrom, believing that mileage ratios alone 
are insufficient to establish just and reasonable rates. 
This superficial approach to rate making fails to yield 
evidence to result in any determination by the Commission 



396 HOTOR TRUCKS 

that the eotor carriers have sustained their statutory 
burden of proof. 

John W. HcDevitt 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 157 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COSHISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Hotor Common carriers of Unmanofactured Tobacco, ) 
Materials and Accessories - Suspension and ) 
Investigation of Proposed Increase in Rates and ) ORDER 
Charges and Changes in Certain Rules, Scheduled ) 
to Become Effect! ve !fay 1, 1972. ) 

BEARD IN: The Hearing Room of the Com.mission, Ruffin 
Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on June 20, 
1972, at 10:00 A.ft. 

BEFORE: Chairman Harry T. Westcott and Commissioners 
John w. ncnevitt, l'!iles R. Rhyne and l'!arvin R. 
Wooten, Presiding. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Respondents: 

J. Ruffin Bailey 
Bailey, Dixon, W_ooten and J!cDonald 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 2246, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 
For: Tobacco carriers Participating in 

N.C.H.C. Tariff Ro. 8-L, N .. c.u.c. Ho. 97 

For the commission Staff: 

"aarice w. Horne 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities commission 
Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

WOOTEN, COPUIISSIOHRR: This matter arises upon the filing 
vith this Commission on March 30, 1972, by the North 
Carolina Motor Carriers Association, Inc., Agent, of tariff 
schedules for and on behalf of its member carriers parties 
to its Tobacco Tariff Ho. 8-L, H.c.u.c. No. 97, vhich said 
filings propose changes in certain rules and charges, and 
increases in its rates for application to shipments of 
unmanufactured tobacco, materials, accessories and supplies, 
transported in North Carolina intrastate commerce, to become 
effective !'lay 1, 1972, which said filings are designated as 
Supplements Hos. 3 and 4 to North Carolina l'lotor Carriers 
Association, Inc., Agent, Tariff No. 8-L, H.c.o.c. No. 97. 



RATES 397 

The Commission, being of the opinion that the proposed 
increased rates and charges, and practices in connection 
therewith vas a mattec- affecting the public interest, by 
Order of April 19, 1972, among other things, suspended to 
and including January 25, 1973, said tariff schedules, 
directed an investigation into and concerning the lawfulness 
of said taciff schedules, named those motor carriers 
participating or proposing to participate in the involved 
tariff schedules, Respondents, and set the matter for 
bearing on June 20, 1972. 

On April 14, 1972, Petition was filed with the Commission 
by the Respondent motor carriers seeking relief from the 
Co~mission•s order dated July 20, 1972, for authority to 
permit the filing by said Respondents of Supple11tents Nos. 3 
and 4 to Tariff 8-L, H.c.u.c. No. 97 and the commission by 
its action of suspending the said tariff filings, 
instituting an investigation and setting the matter for 
hearing,. in legal effect, granted the Petition for relief as 
prayed, even though through inadvertence and error, the 
order with reference thereto, denied said relief. 

The Respondents presented their case through the following 
witnesses: L. E. Forrest, Harvie A. carter, George s. 
Warren, Jr., George E. Hartin, Jr., and shipper vi tness 
Thomas 'Ryon. The commission Staff presented its case 
through two witnesses, I. H. Hinton and James c. Turner. 

The evidence by the Respondents vas presented through 
exhibits and testimony vhich tended to shov that cost of 
supplies and materials and equipm~nt have increased 
substantially since the last increase in the rates here 
involved, as well as the cost of wages which have likewise 
substantially increased, with further sharp increases in 
prospect. There was testimony to the effect that there have 
been increases in costs in all phases of transportation 
operations. 

The evidence by the Respondents related volume and mile to 
operating expenses, and these to revenues in an attempt to 
demonstrate that intrastate operations do not produce 
sufficient. revenue to provide a fair operating ratio for 
such operations. 

Commission Staff Accountant., James c. Turner, testified 
for the Commission staff regarding his study and analysis of 
the operating and financial condition of the motor carriers 
here involvea. This vitness further testified that the 
operating expenses (although some elements have shown 
increases over the enti_re four years covered by his cost 
study) required less from each one dollar of gross operating 
revenue in 1971 than was required in any of the previous 
three years; that net operating revenues have increased by 
more.than 30% each year since 1968 even though composite 
operating ratios aYeraged in excess of 951; that the six 
tobacco study carriers realized operating margins less 
favorable than other transportation operations in this 



398 MOTOR TRUCKS 

State; that no carrier is in a position to receive a 
disproportionate increase from the proposal herein; and that 
the proposed dollar revenue increase is 2. 6% of the total 
1971 revenues received ,from Tariff A-L. 

The commission Staff also presented the testimony of I .. H. 
Hinton, who presented certain exhibits which are of record 
and explained the same in detail. 

The filing of briefs vas waived by all parties of record. 

Upon consideration of 
proceeding and the official 
makes the f olloving 

the evidence adduced 
record herein, the 

in this 
commission 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That t be common carriers participating in the tariff 
schedules under suspension in this proceeding are subject to 
the regulation by this commission an-a are in need of 
additional revenues and should be allowed to make an 
iticrease in their rates and charges. 

2. That inflation in many phases of intrastate common 
carrier operations bas adversely affected the operating 
ratios of the Respondents. 

3 • That the increase 
changes in certain rules 
Nos. 3 and 4 are just and 

in rates and 
herein proposed 

reasonable. 

charges and the 
by Supplements 

4.. That the operating ratios presented in this matter by 
the Respondents are based on a separation of intrastate and 
interstate expenses derived from a breakdown of interstate 
and intrastate giles, which said method of separations tends 
to and does overstate intrastate expenses 3.Dd, therefore, 
operating ratios, and results generally in lover system-vide 
operating ratios when compared to the intrastate ratios: 
that the operating ratios for intrastate operations are 
higher than vi11 allow a sufficient profit for continued 
servicei and that the separations evidence in this case did 
not establish such separations vith reasonable mathematical 
exactitude; however, vhen viewed in the light of the fact 
that the changes herein requested were negotiated by the 
carriers vith their customers to the extent that no consumer 
protest was filed and on the contrary one shipper witness 
testified in support of the filings herein, we find that the 
evidence when vieve~ as a whole does tend to approximate the 
rateable proportion of their movements in intrastate 
traffic, which, under the circumstances of this case, is of 
sufficient probative force to aake the findings herein as 
required by statute. 

s. That the Respondents• rates and charges nov in effect 
on intrastate movements of unmanufactured tobacco, materials 
and accessories are not sufficient to permit them to 
_continue performing adequate and efficient transportation 



BATES 399 

ser•ice to the public under econoaical and efficient 
aanageaent. The record in this case shovs that the carriers 
transporting the preponderance of these coaaodities 
intrastate, have unfavorable operating ratios and that said 
carriers are generally representati•e of the tobacco haulers 
in this State. 

Based upon the record 
enuaerated Findings of Fact, 
follows 

in this case and the aboye 
the coaaission concludes as 

COIICLUSIOIS 

1. G.S. 62-146 (h) requires this Conission to giYe due 
consideration, aaong other factors, to the effect of rates 
upon aoyeaent of traffic by the carrier or carriers for 
vhich rates are prescribed, to the need in the public 
interest of adequate and efficient transportation serYice by 
such carriers at the lowest cost consistent Iii.th the 
furnishing of such serYice and to the need of reYenues 
sufficient to enable such carriers under honest, econoaical, 
and efficient aanageaent to proyide such serYice. 

2 . The cost figures of Respondent aotor carriers are 
based on the cost finding foraulae deYeloped by the 
Respondents vhich haYe not been approYed by this coaaission 
for deteraining intrastate costs, and the correctness of 
saae is questionable. lleYertheless, based upon the 
foregoing Findings of Fact and the record in this proceeding 
as a whole, we conclude that the Respondents haYe shovn need 
for the additional reYenue the proposed increase vill 
produce, that the proposed increases are not excessiYe, and 
that the suspended tariff schedules should be allowed to 
becoae effectiYe. 

3. G. s. 62-1116 (g) proYides th t in any proceeding to 
deteraine the justness and reasonableness of any rate of any 
co■aon carrier by ■otor Yehic le, such rates shall be fixed 
and approYed, subject to the proYisions of G.S. 62-146 (h), 
on the basis of operating ratios of such carriers, being the 
ratio of their operating expenses to their operating 
revenues. (il~te .I• ~~. 243 11.c. 12), (Utilities 
Coa1isa2A ~- !9~~££12 Association, 2 11.C. App. 657), and 
(Qilllii~s .9l••i~sion .I• State, 243, 11.c. 685). Ve conclude 
that the evidence in this record concerning operating ratios 
of the carriers does separate interstate and intrastate 
expenses; hove•er, the ■ethod e ■ployed by the carriers 
(■ileage breakdown and ratios) tends to and does oYerstate 
intrastate expenses and, therefore, reflects higher 
operating ratios and that such eYidence is insufficient, 
standing alone, to approxi■ate the reasonably rateable 
proportion of their aoYe■ents in intrastate traffic; 
hoveyer, whe n considered in the light of facts heretofore 
found, we conclude that all of the eYidence, in this case, 
is of sufficient probatiYe force and effect to support the 
appro•al of the application herein. 



QOO !0T0R TRUCKS 

4. We do not conclude that the formula and method used 
in making the separations in this case reflect to a 
certainty, accurate results, and ve advise and enjoin the 
Respondents herein to continue their efforts for improvement 
in this area. Bovever, ve do conclude•that the evidence 
relates volume and miles to operating expenses and these to 
the revenue to an extent sufficient, vhen considere~ in the 
light of the circumstance of this case, to demonstrate that 
intrastate operation does not produce sufficient revenue to 
provide a fair operating ratio for such open tions. 

5. We further conclude that the motor common carriers of 
North Carolina should undertake an active study program to 
develop and determine a more accurate and equitable method 
or methods of separations to improve the probative force and 
effect of their evidence concerning the derivation of 
intrastate operating ratios as required by statute; and ve 
further conclude that a failure to develop improved, more 
accurate and equitable separatiots metho:is vill, of 
necessity, result in negative findings in the future and ve 
advise and enjoin the carriers to develop and present 
several improved such methods of separations in future cases 
upon which this commission may make more enlightened 
findings and determinations. 

6. We conclude that it is ~h~ duty of this Commission to 
protect the public by requiring service at just ·and 
reasonable rates and that duty also requires this Commission 
to fix rates vhich are just and reasonable to the uti.li ty so 
that the utility will have sufficient earnings to enable it 
to give reasonable service. 

7. The Commission further concludes that the motor 
common carriers vho are Respondents herein have carried the 
burden of proof shoving that the proposals herein are just 
and reasonable. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDER~D: 

1. That the Order of 
~pril 19, 1972, be, and the 
aside for the purpose of 
become effective. 

s uspe nsi on in this docket dated 
same is, hereby vacated and set 
allowing the tariff schedules to 

2. That publication authorized hereby may be made on one 
(1) day's notice to the Commission and to the public, but in 
all other respects, shall comply vith the rules and 
regulations of the commission governing the constrtiction, 
filing and posting of tariff schedules. 

3. That 1lpon publication hereby authorized having been 
made, the investigation in this matter be discontinued, and 
this proceeding be, and the same is, hereby discontinued. 

ISSUED BI ORDER OP THE CO!ftISSIOB. 



RATES 401 

This the 26th day of June, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO ~!ITS SI ON 
Katherine H. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. T-825, SUB 157 

MCDEVITT, DISSENTING. The majority order acknovledges 
that the mileage ratio method used by the motor carriers to 
derive their North Carolina operating ratios is based upon 
the relationship of interstate miles to intrastate miles and 
overstates intrastate expenses resulting in •higher operating 
ratios than would be produced by other methods. At the same 
time, the majority puts the motor carriers on notice that 
use of the mileage ratio method alone will, of ne::essity, 
result in negative findings in the future and advises the 
motor carriers to present several improved methods of 
separations in future cases so that the Commission may make 
more enlightened findings and determinations. Yet the 
ma;ority in this docket is authorizing increa·ses based upon 
mileage ratios. 

I dissent therefrom, believing that mileage ratios alone 
are insufficient to establish just and rea·sonable rates. 
This superficial approach to rate making fails to yield 
evidence to result in any determination by the Commission 
that the motor carriers have sustained their statutory 
burden of proof. 

John w. 1'!.cDevitt 

DOCKET NO. T-1077, SUB 9 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 

In the ~atter of 
American courier Corporation - ) 
Application for Approval of Change ) 
of Control Through stock Transfer ) 

ORDER APPROVING CHANGE 
OF CONTROL THROUGH 
STOCK TRANSFER 

By joint application filed vith this commission on 
August 21, 1972, Purolator, Inc., 970 New Brunswick Avenue, 
Rahvay, Nev Jersey 07065, as Transferor, and Purolator 
services, Inc., 2 Nevada DriTe, Lake success, Hev York 
11040, as Transferee, seek approval of the change of control 
of A■erican courier Corporation, a contract carrier holding 
certificate P-131 issued by this commission, through the 
transfer of al1 of the capital stock of said American 
Courier corporation from the Transferor to the Transferee. 
It appears from. -.the application that the Transferor, 
Purolator, Inc. (formerly named Purolator Products, Inc.), 
nov owns all of the issued and outstanding shares of the 
capital stock of American courier Corporation, the transfer 
of the stock to that corporation having been approved by an 
order of this commission iTi Docket No. T-1077, Sub 7, dated 
July 5, 1967; that it is proposed that all of the 

\ 



Q02 MOTOB TRUCltS 

outstanding capital stock of American Courier Corporation be 
transferred from the Transferor to the Transferee, Purolator 
services, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a vholly-ovned 
subsidiary of the Transferor; that the only matter sought in 
the application is the approval of the change of control 
through stock transfer of American courier corporation nov 
held by the Transferor, Purolator, Inc., to the Transferee, 
Purolator Services, Inc., a vholly-ovned_subsidiary of the 
Transferor; and that there will be no change in the 
capitalization, corporate identity or existence of American 
courier Corporation, nor will there be any change in the 
management, operation or service of American courier 
corporation in the State of Worth Carolina as a result of 
the transfer of stock ownership. 

It further appears from the application that the 
Transferee, Purolator Services, Inc., is duly incorporated 
under the laws of the State of Delavare and is in good 
standing, has legal corporate existence, and is duly 
authorized to transact business, is certified by the 
secretary of t:he State of Delaware and that the carrier, 
American Courier corporation, has actively conducted 
operations .under the authority of said contract carrier 
permit within the State of North Carolina for many years and 
is so at the present time. 

U-pon consideration of the application, the commission is 
of the opinion and finds that the change of control of 
~merican courier corporation through stock transfer from 
Transferor, Purolator, Inc., to Transferee, Purolator 
services, Inc., is justified by the public convenience a_nd 
necessity within the meaning of G.S. 62-111(a) and meets the 
criteria of G.s. 62-111(e) in that said change of control is 
in the public inte~est, will not adversely affect the 
service to the public provided by American courier 
corporation under its contract carrier permit, will not 
unlawfully affect the service to the public by other public 
utilities, that Purolator Services, Inc., is fit, willing 
and able to continue and perform such service to the public 
by virtue of its stock ownership of American Courier 
Corporation, and t.hat service under said contract carrier 
permit .has been actively conducted within the State of North 
Carolina for many years and is at the present time. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

That the change of control of American Courier corporation 
through the sale and transfer of all of the issued and 
outstanding capital stock of said corporation from 
Purolator, Inc., to Purolator services, Inc~, be, and the 
same is, hereby approved. 

ISSUHD BY ORDER OF ~HE COSMISSION. 



SECURITIES 1'03 

This the 7th dar of Septe■ ber, 1972. 

IORTff ClROLIIA UTILITIES COIUIISSIOI 
iatherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOClET 10. T-681, SUB 33 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSIOI 

In the Natter of 
E■plorees Stock Subscription Plan of Bel■s 
Rotor Express, Inc., P. o. Drawer 700, 
Albe■arle, Worth Carolina 28001 

) 
) OBDER 
I 

REA RD Ill: 

BEFORE: 

APP ElRlllCES: 

The Co■■ission Bearing Roo■, Raleigh, worth 
Carolina, January 5, 1972, at 10:30 1.11. 

Chair■ an B. T. Westcott (Presiding)• 
Co■■issioners John If. ftcDeTitt, Niles B. Rhyne 
and Hugh l. Wells 

For the Applicant: 

J. Ruffin Bailey, Esquire 
Bailey, Dixon, Wooten and !cDonald 
P. o. Box 2246, Raleigh, worth Carolina 27602 

For the co■■ission: 

Edvard B. Hipp, Esquire 
Com■ission Attorney 
P. o . Box 991, Raleigh, llorth Carolina 27602 

WELLS, COIIIIISSIONER: This ■atter ca ■e on to be heard upon 
the Co■■ission•s ovn ■otion hr Order of the co■■ission, 
dated 1'ove■ber 26, 1971. 

Respondent, Hel ■s llotor Express, Inc., presented certain 
exhibits, the testi ■ony of its President, T. L. Burtis, and 
argu ■ent of counsel. 

Based upon the record herein, the Co ■■ission ■akes the 
following 

1. In Docket No. 
Express, Inc., applied 
Co ■■ission for sale 
co■■on shares to its 
purchase plan. 

P'IMDI11GS OP' FACT 

T-681, Sub 18 (1962), Hel■s llotor 
for and received approval fro■ the 
of a li■ited nu■ber of its Class l 
e■ ployees under an e ■ployee stock 



QOQ MOTOR TRUCKS 

2. Said common shares are of a 
share and are duly authorized under 
incorporation, as amended. 

par value of !10. 00 per 
Helms• certificate of 

3. By letter dated September 23, 1971, Helms informed 
the commission of the action of its Board of Directors 
a utborizing its corporate officers to implement said 
employee stock purchase plan by giving certain of its 
employees an option to purchase five shares each of said 
stock at a price of S10.00 per share, said option to remain 
open from October 1, 1971, through October 30. 1971. 

IJ. Pursll3.nt to said offer, 81 out of approximately 160 
employees subscribed to purchase five shares each of said 
stock. Upon receipt of the Commission's order herein, all 
funds received by Helms for the purchase of said stock vere 
refunded ana none of the stock so subscribed has been 
issued. 

5. Helms is in a current deficit net worth position and 
its books of account and balance sheet indicate that its 
common shares have a current negative value. 

6. The stock: purchase plan previously approved by the 
Commission does not provide for repurchase by Helms of said 
stock proposed to be issued thereunder upon any conditions 
or at any stated price, and under present circumstances, 
Helms• employees would be exposed to inequitable and undue 
risks in purchasing said stock. 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Pact, the commission 
reaches the following 

CONCtUS IONS 

The proposed implementation of said employee stock 
purchase plan under Helms• present financial circumstances 
and the issuance of said stock thereunder are not co■patible 
vith the public interest, are not necessary or appropriate 
for or consistent with the performance by Helms of its 
service to the public, and are not a reasonably necessary or 
appropriate means of raising or securing capital funds for 
B"elms. The commission therefore concludes that the 
previously granted approval of said stock purchase plan 
should be vithdravn until such time as Helms• financial 
condition makes it feasible for said stock purchase plan to 
be implemented. 

IT rs. THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

(1) That the Commission's previous approval of said stock 
purchase plan, granted in Docket Ro. T-681, Sub 18. be, and 
herelly is, rescinded; and 



\ 

SECURITIES qos 

(2) Helms shall 
said stock purchase 
t.he further approval 

not implement or attempt to implement 
plan until such time as it shall secure 
of the Commission to do so. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE coaKISSION. 

This the 3rd day of ~arch, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaaISSION 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. T-1626 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coaaISSIOR 

In the ~atter of 
Joint Applic3. tion for the Sale and Transfer ) 
of Certificate No. c-991 from Talley-Brook, ) 
Inc., ftonroe, Horth Carolina, to Larry Dale ) 
Campbell, d/b/a Campbell 66 service, ftonroe, ) 
Horth Carolina. ) 

BECUffffEHDED 
ORDER 
APPROVING 
TRANSFER 

HEARD Ill: The Hearing Room of the Commission, Ruffin 
Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on 
Wednesday, November 22, 1972, at 2:00 P.ft. 

BEFORE: Chairman narvin R. Wooten, Hearing Commissioner 

A.PPEABI\HCES: 

For the Applicants: 

Benry B. Smith. Jr. 
Smith. Smith & Perry 
P. a. Box 782. Monroe, North Carolina 

Bo Protestants. 

~OOTEN, CHAIR~lN: The joint application for the sale and 
transfer of common Carrier Certificate No. c-991 vas filed 
vith the Commission on Augast 14. 1972. by Talley-Brook. 
Inc., !onroe. North Carolina, and Larry Dale Campbell, d/b/a 
Campbell 66 service, ftonroe. North Carolina. 

No protests vere filed and no one appeared at the hearing 
in opposition to the transfer sought. 

Public hea.ring vas scheduled and held as captioned in 
accordance vith commissiOn requirements. after publication 
in the Commission's Calendar of Hearings issued September 
19, 1972. 

The Applicants advised the Commission that on Septeaber 1, 
1972, Transferor vas forced to suspend its Operations 
because of personnel problems, vhich resulted in its losing 



406 ~OTOR TRUCKS 

its operations personnel, and a !'lotion for authority to 
suspend operations was filed vith the Commission on 
September 25, 1972, which said 5otion vas set for the first 
order of business in the hearing on this matter. 

The joint Applicants appeared and stipulated and testified 
in detail regarding the transfer herein and the filings 
heretofore made. 

Based upon the testimony of the witnesses, exhibits and 
relevant records, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1. Talley-Brook, Inc., ftonroe, Horth Carolina, is the 
holder and owner of North Carolina common Carrier 
Certificate No. C-991 and that said Transferor was actively 
engaged in the transportation of coumodities authorized 
thereunder until September 1, 1972, at vhich time, due to no 
fault of the Transferor, operations vere suspended and 
authority approving such sllspension vas timely requested; 
the rights under said certificate have not been operated 
since Septe~ber 1, 1972, hut have been continuously offered 
and operated and have been made available to the public 
continuously except during that period of time for which 
authority to suspend operations had been requested; and that 
authority to suspend operations since September 1, 1972, is 
in the public interest and should be granted. 

2. There are no debts or claims against Talley-Brook, 
Inc., in the area of taxes, vages due, unremitted c.o. D. 
collections, loss or damage to goods, overcharges or 
interline accounts as defined in G.S. 62-111 (cJ. 

3. That the Transferee, Larry Dale Campbell, d/b/a 
Campbell 66 service, nonroe, North Carolina, is an 
individual, doing business under said style and name similar 
to that authorized by transactions here sought to be 
transferred; that the Transferee is familiar with the safety 
rules and regulations of this commission and is fit, willing 
ana able, financially and otherwise to engage in the 
transportation of commodities between points and places in 
North Carolina as enumerated in Rihibit B attached hereto. 

4. That the transfer in. this case is in the public 
interest and vill not aaversely affect the service to the 
public under said franchise and vill not unlawfully affect 
the service to the public by other utilities. 

5. That the Transferor herein has made reasonable 
efforts to perform service under the franchise sought to be 
transferred vhen full consideration is given to all the 
facts and circumstances in this case and it is hereinabove 
found that the suspension since tbe date of September 1, 
1972, is fair, appropriate, in the public interest and 
should be approved. 



TBARSFEBS qo7 

CONCLUSIONS 

The commission concludes that the proposed sale and 
transfer is in the public interest and vill not adversely 
affect the serYice to the public under said franchise, vill 
not unlawfully affect the service to the public by other 
public utilities, and that the Transferee is fit, willing 
and able to perfor■ the service required. 

we conclude that the Transferor in this case, in the light 
of its personnel problems, has made reasonable efforts to 
perform the service under its said franchise, vhen 
appropriate consideration is given to the disability of said 
Transferor through the loss of its personnel on September 1, 
1972. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the application in this docket be, and the same 
isr hereby approvea ana Larry Dale Campbellr d/b/a Campbell 
66 Service, ~onroe, North Carolina, is authotizea to 
purchase an4 operate under the authority contained in North 
Carolina Utilities Commission ~otor Common carrier 
certificate No. c-991 pursuant to the terms set forth in the 
application and as more specifically set out in Exhibit B 
attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

2. That upon consu■mation of the sale and transfer 
herein authorizedr Talley-Brookr Inc., ftonroer North 
Carolinar shall return to the Horth Carolina Utilities 
Commission Certificate No. C-991 for cancellation and the 
Chief Clerk is hereby directed to issue a certificate to the 
Applicantr Iarry Dale Campbell, d/b/a Campbell 66 Service, 
5onroer North Carolina, containing the authority set forth 
in Exhibit B attached hereto. 

3. That the parties be alloved thirty (30) days from the 
effective date of this order in vbich to consummate the 
transactions herein authorizedr co~ply vith the requirements 
of this Order, file the required tariff, evidence of 
insurancer list of equipment and otherwise Comply vith the 
rules and regulations affecting the operation of a motor 
common carrier under the jurisdiction of the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE co~~ISSIOH. 

This the 7th day of Decemberr 1972. 

DOCRET HO. T-1626 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coseISSIOH 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

Larry Dale Campbell 
d/b/a Campbell 66 Service 
1601 Roosevelt Bonlevard 
8onroe, North Carolina 



q 08 

EXHIBIT 8 

aOTOR T BUCKS 

Irregular ~ £.Q.!!!l!Q!!. carrier 
Authority 

Transportation of Group 21, to vit, 
t'fobile Homes, and Modular Homes: 

Between all points and places in 
UnioD county and from all points and 
places in Union. county to all points 
and places in North Carolina to all 
points and places in Union Courtty; 
provided, that there shall be no 
authority to transport mobile homes 
and modular homes in the 
aforedescribed territory from any 
point of manufacture or from any 
manufacturer Of such mobile homes and 
modular homes. 



APPL !CATION 

DOCKET NO. R-10, SUB 9 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C08"ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Atlantic and East Carolina Railway 
Company, Petition to Close and 
Discontinue Its Agency station at 
La Grange. North Carolina. and to 
Dismantle and Remove the Present 
Station Builcling 

ORDER APPROVING 
DISCONTINUANCE 
OF AGENCY STATION 
AT LA GRANGE, 
NORTH CAROLINA 

Q09 

HEARD IN: Rearing Room of the Commission, Ruffin 
Street, Raleigh, 
3, 1972, at 10:30 

Building, one west l'Iorgan 
North Carolina,. on February 
A.M. 

BEFORE: commissioners Hugh A. Wells {Presiding).; John 
w. ~cnevitt and Miles R. Rhyne 

APPEARANCES: 

E'or the Applicant: 

James M. Kimzey, Esquire 
Joyner & Howison 
Attorneys at Lav 
906 'lacbovia Bank Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 

For the Commission Staff: 

'iiilliam E. Anderson, Esguire 
Assistant commission Attorney 
North Carolina utilities comm.iSSion 
Ruffin Building, one West ~organ Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

WELLS, COMftISSIONER: On HoVember 18, 1971, Atlantic and 
East Carolina Railway company, a common carrier by rail in 
the state of North Carolina, filed a Petition by and through 
its counsel, 'R. T. Joyner, Jr., Joyner 6 Howison, Attorneys 
at Lav, Raleigh, North Carolina, seeking authority to close 
its agency station at ta Grange, North Carolina, to 
dismantle and remove the present station building and to 
handle future business from its agency station at Kinston, 
North Carolina. The Petition,discloses that Petitioner has 
not had an agent at its La Grange_station since July 1970 
because of a lack of personnel, bat that the agent from 
Kinston goes to La Grange three or four times veekly and 
spenas about three hours each day at said station. 

By order issued December 3, 1971, the commission concluded 
that the Petitioner has not heretofore sought or obtained 
authority to reduce service at its station at La Grange, 
North Caro1ina, and that service has been diminished at 
Petitioner's agency station at La Grange as disclosed in its 



410 RAILROADS 

Petition, and int~ ali2,, that Petitioner should immediately 
reopen its agency station at La Grange and restore full 
service at said station during the hours from 8 :OO A. !I. to 
5:00 P.M. daily, Monday through Friday, until the matter 
might be heard and further order issued. 

The Petitioner was ordered to shov cause, if any it bas, 
vhy it has failed to continue to observe its regular hours 
of service at its La Grange station since July 1970, and vhy 
it should not be fined or penalized for said action, and was 
also ordered to notify the commission whether or not it has 
any other station on its line operating on a reduced hourly 
schedule, or part-time basis, or service changes made, for 
vhich it has not sought authority from this Commission and 
been authorized to operate accordingly. 

Petitioner presented testimony of Mr. Leon ff. Smith, 
superintendent, Eastern North Carolina Division, Southern 
Railway, and Kr. R. A. Robb, commerce Statistician, Southern 
Railway. The testimony of each of these witnesses was 
illustrated and supplemented by eihibits relating to the 
operation of the La Grange station as it relates to the 
operation of Atlantic and East Carolina Railroad company. 
Petitioner also introduced, without objection, a number of 
letters from railroad customers in or near La Grange, which 
letters either favored or did not object to the closing of 
the station. These letters included a l.etter from the !'l'ayor 
of La Grange stating that the Board of Aldermen had no 
objection to the closing of the station, provided that ·the 
station building be dismantled. 

The Commission's Staff offered the investigation report of 
Transportation Inspector Charles E. Payne. 

No witnesses appeared at the hearing in protest to the 
Petition. 

The testimony and exhibits of the Petitioner's witnesses 
tend to show that the opet'ation of the La Grange agency 
station vas a deficit operation for the year 1970, and by 
utilizing a formula reflected in the Petitioner1 s exhibits 
based upon company prorated expenses on the same amount of 
revenue, the Petitioner contends that the net contribution 
to company expenses generated by the agency station at La 
Grange for the year ending November 1971, is also a deficit 
figure. 

Regarding the aspect of the Show cause Order issued £or 
failure to observe regular service hours, Petitioner 
presented testimony and exhibits which tended to show that 
the I.a Grange station had not been operated on a full scale 
basis, due to the fact that the La Grange agent vas being 
used for relief work in other places. Petitioner•s·evidence 
t:ended to shov __ that at the time Southern Railway (present 
lease-operator of Atlantic and East Carolina) took over the 
operation of 1:,he line, the. sitm.tion at I.a Grange had 
developed into the.pattern disclosed in the_ Petition, and 



APPLICATION 

that failure to keep an agent full time at La Grange vas not 
deliberate on the part of Southern Railway, but vas an 
inadvertence resulting from an existing situa.tion inherited, 
So to speak, by Southern. 

The Petitioner responded to the commission's directive 
that it ascertain vhether there are other stations operating 
vith unapproved diminished service vith the statement that 
there are no such stations either on the Atlantic and 
Eastern Carolina Railvay or on Southern.Railvay•s Eastern 
Division. 

eased upon the evidence adduced at the hearing, the 
Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Petitioner is a common carrier 
North Carolina, is subject to the 
Commission and is properly before 
proceeding. 

of property by rail in 
jurisdiction of this 
the commission in this 

2. Petitioner's La Grange, North 
station is located approximately 12.l rail 
Kinston, Horth Carolina, agency station •. 

Carolina, agency 
miles from its 

3. Petitioner proposes to dismantle and remove the La 
Grange agency station building. 

4. There is neither passenger train 
connection vith the .La Grange station nor 
freight. 

service offered in 
less-than-carload 

5. Under Petitioner's proposal, receivers 
to be notified concerning incoming carload 
telephone and cars could be ordered by 
primary difference being that telephone calls 
to and from Kinston. 

would continue 
shipments by 

telephone, the 
vonld be made 

6. Under Petitioner's proposal, shippe~s could notify 
the agent in Kinston by telephone and present a bill of 
lading in person to the local freight conductor vho picks up 
the car or the shipper coul.d authorize the agent by 
telephone to issue the bill of lading, sign it and mail him 
a copy. 

7. Petitioner posted notice of its proposed petition in 
connect.ion vith dismantling the station-agency pursuant to 
Rule R1-14 of the Hules and Regulations of the coam.ission. 

8. Petitioner's exhibits tend to shov both an actual 
deficit operation and a deficit net contribution to its 
expenses generated by the La Gran9'e agency station for the 
calendar year.1970. 

9. Publi::: convenience . and necessity does not require 
continued op~ration of the La Grange agency station and the 



Q12 RAILROADS 

pub1ic vill be adequately served. if the agency's operations 
are handled through the Petitioner's station at Kinston, 
North Carolina. 

10. The failure of Petitioner to properly staff the La 
Grange station was an oversight and an inadvertence, not 
deliberately done so as to require penalties in this Order. 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of •Fact, the Commission 
reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission is of the opinion that the evidence in this 
proceeding indicates that the Petitioner can provide 
satisfactory service to its patrons at La Grange, North 
Carolina, by providing service incident to the receipt and 
forwarding of carload shipments through its facilities a~d 
agency at Kinston, North Carolina. 

Under the provisions of G. S. 62-118, which provides as 
follows: 

nG. s. 62-118. Abandonment and reduction of service. 
Upon finding that public convenience and necessity are no 
longer served, or that there is no reasonable probability 
of a public utility realizing sufficient revenue from a 
service to meet its expenses. • • ~. 

the Commission has authority to authorize abandonment and 
reduction 0£ service. 

The commission finds and concludes that public convenience 
and necessity does not require continued operation of the La 
Grange agency and the public will be adequately served by 
the proposal that operations be handled through the 
Petitioner 1 s station at Kinston, North Carolina. 

The evidence indicates that virtually no change in 
handling and pickup of rail cars would be affected by the 
instant Petition. The Petitioner proposes here to dismantle 
its agency station. Tlie method of ordering cars and 
releasing cars vill remain practically the same. 'It is 
apparent that the public can and will be adequately served 
if its business at La Grange is conducted through 
utilization of the agency at Kinston, Horth Carolina. 

n.ccording1y, the Commission is of the opinion, alid so 
concludes, that the Petition herein should be approved. 

IT IS, THEREFOBE, ORDERED: 

(1) That the Petition of Atlantic and East Carolina 
Railway company in this docket be, and the same hereby is, 
approved. 



APPLICATION q13 

(2) That Petitioner be, and hereby is, authorized to 
discontinue its agency station at La Grange, North carolina, 
and handle future business from its agency at Kinston, North 
Carolina. 

(3) Promptly after the closing of the ta Grange agency 
station, the station building shall be dismantled and 
removed from the premises. Petitioner shall maintain the 
track facilities at La Grange vithont any change. 

(4) That the Shov cause Order be, and the same hereby is, 
dismissed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This the 19th day of June,_ 1972. 

(SEU) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Anne L. Olive, Deputy Clerk 

DOCKET NO. R-71, SUB 26 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMBISSION 

In the natter of 
Seatoard Coast Line Railroad company - Application ) 
for Authority 'to Implement the aobile Agency Concept ) 
in the Jacksonvi11e, North.Carolina, Area, for a J ORDER 
Six-PJonth Trial Period. ) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPHARARCES: 

Courtroom, .City Hall, Nev Bern, North Carolina, 
February· 22, 1972, at 10:30 A.S. 

Commissioners Bugh A. Wells (Presiding), John 
w. McDevitt and Kiles H. Rhyne 

For the Applicant: 

J. B. Davis, Esguire 
Seaboard Coast Line Bailroaa Company 
3600 Broad Street 
P. o •. Box 27581, Richmond, Virginia 23261 

Glenn L. Hooper, Jr., Esquire. 
Ellis. Hooper, Warlick, Waters & Morgan 
Box AE, Jacksonville, North Carolina 
Jacksonville., Roeth Carolina 

For the Co1111ission staff: 

William R. Anderson, Rsguire 
Assistant commission Attorney 



RAILROADS 

1 West !!organ Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

WELLS, COl.'lll'ISSIOHER: On December 29, 1971,. Seaboard Coast 
Line Railroad Company (Applicant) filed vi th the commission 
an application seeking authority to implement its l!obile 
Agency Concept in the Jacksonville, Rorth Carolina, ar~a, 
for a six-month trial period. · The commission, being of the 
opinion that the interest of the public vas involved, set 
the matter for hearing on February 22, 1972, ordering the 
Applicant to giTe notice of the time, place and purpose of 
the hearing by appropriate newspaper advertising., The 
notice of the bearing vas appropriately given and the 
affidavits of publication filed at the outset of the 
hearing. 

A letter of protest to the 
E. B. Austin, President of 
Division of the Nev Bern, 
commerce .. 

application was received frou 
the Berchants Association 
craven county, Chamber of 

The hearing vas held at the captioned time and place. 

Applicant presented evidence and testimony vhich tends to 
shov that improvement in highways, communication and 
computerization of agency accounting have made the l!obile 
Agency Concept a feasible railroad operation under 
appropriate conditions. 

Applicant's evidence and testimony further tended to shov 
that it proposes to establish a governing agency at its 
Jacksonville, North Carolina, station vhere full agency 
service will be available to the involved area 13 hours a 
day from 7:00 A.ft. to 8:00 P.B., !onday through Saturday of 
each week. Dsing Jacksonville as a base of operations, 
~pplicant, by utilizing a radio-equipped van truck 
containing all necessary office equipment and supplies and 
operated by a qualified employee traveling a specified route 
and schedule, vill provide complete agency service to the 
fired agency and non-agency stations named and set forth in 
the application.-. The mobile agent vill call. on Applicant's 
customers at their indivi~ual places of business in al.1 of 
the tovns and communities named in the application and will 
prepare bills of lading, furnish infor11ation concerning .car 
suppl.y, routing of traffic and perform a·ll other agency 
services according. to customer requirements. 

Applicant proposes to arrange for toll-free telephone 
calling whereby the public in the area to be served by the 
mobile agent can, by dialing a special number, call the 
governin'g agency at Jacksonville for whatever agency service 
may be· needed, anytime between the hours of 7:00 A.!. and 
B: 00 P.tt., !on day through Saturday of each week. 

Applicant vill install in its Jacksonville agency a 
co 11munica tions system vhich vill enable the agent there to 
request information on railroad car movements directly from 



APPLICATION 415 

Applicant's co■puter center in JacksonYille, Florida. By 
utilizing the ■obi le agent •s radio or the toll-·free 
telephone arrange■ent into JacksonYille, custo■ers can 
easily and quickly obtain full information concerning car 
location and ■ove ments. 

Applicant has ■ade a detailed study of the vorklcad of the 
agEnt at each present agency station and has deter■ined that 
the ftobile Agency Concept can, without difficulty, handle 
all agency functions perfor■ed at the agency and non-agency 
stations proposed to be served by the ■obile agency. With 
the i■ple ■entation of the ftobile Agency Concept, the agency 
stations affected herein nov s taffed with a full-ti■e agent 
on duty eight hours a day, fiYe days per week, will not be 
open to the public and these agents vill no longer be on 
duty at these stations. 

Applicant offered the testi ■ony of tvo supporting 
witnesses who stated their previous experience and 
satisfaction with ■obile agency operations of Applicant in 
other areas. Applicant also tendered several additional 
supporting witnesses, whose testi■ony, if offered, vould 
have been favorable to the a ppl ica t ion. 

The ftayor of the Tovn of Holly Ridge testified in 
opposition to the closing of the Holly Ridge station, 
stating that he felt the economic growth and the health of 
Holly Ridge 3nd the surrounding area would be benefited by 
the continued presence of a full-ti■e agent at Holly Ridge. 
Re also stated that he had talked with 11anage11ent personnel 
at Carolina fteat Processors, Inc., at Holly Ridge, who had 
infor■ed him that their plant would be expanding soon and 
would require ■ore freight service . 

On rebuttal, Applicant offered testimony of J. H. Fryer, 
Jr.• its Regional Sales l!anager, vho stated that he had 
discussed the proposed mobile agency vith l!r. Ricky Paula, 
Secretary-Treasurer of Carolina fteat Processors, Inc., and 
that l!r. Paula had expressed his approval and support of 
this application. 

Having 
reYiev of 
following 

considered all the evidence presented and upon the 
the entire record, the Co■mission ■akes the 

FINDINGS OJ> FACT 

1. Applicant, Seaboa rd coast Line Railroad Co■pany, is a 
corporation authorized to do business in North Carolina as a 
franchised co■■on carrLer by rail, and with regard to its 
intrastate operations, is subject to the jurisdiction of the 
North Carolina Utilities co■ 11ission. 

2 . Applica nt is requesting temporary authority to 
initiate a mobile agency service in the Jacksonville, Horth 
Carolina, area, for a six- ■onth period, which said service 



416 RAILROADS 

would operate from a base station at Jacksonville and would 
service the following agency and non-agency stations: 

Nev Bern 
Pollocksville 
Maysville 
Holly Ridge 

Abbattoir 
Belgrade 
Havkside 
Kellum 

Calvin 
Deppe 
Dixon 
Hadnot Point 

(Camp LeJeane) 

In addition to the above, the proposed concept involves 
the folloving features: 

( 1) A central office vill be established at Jackson ville 
and said office will be equipped with telephonic 
service over vhich all of Applicant• s customers in 
the involved area may call the agency without cost: 

(2) The mobile agent will use a specially equipped mobile 
van which vill be supplied vith all necessary office 
fixtures and supplies used by a railroad agent: 

(3) The mobile agent vill be expected to perform his 
usual duties of a railroad station agentr including 
the checking of tracks at the station to determine 
cars on hand for demurrage and other purposas. In 
addition he vill be equipped to collect freight. 
charges if the customer so desires and to receive 
orders for empty cars and provide answers to any 
inquiries as to available railroad service; 

(4) The mobile 
each of the 
them come 
and 

agent will visit the 
railroad• s patrons 
to the agency, as is 

place of business of 
rather than having 
the case at present; 

(5) The mobile agent will vork six days a week, whereas 
the present agency stations are open only five days a 
week and the non-agency st.a tions have no agent. 

3. Applicant vill experience a monetary savings in 
operation expense by the establishment of the mobi1e agency. 

4. The implementation of the ~obile Agency concept as 
proposed by the Applicant does not constitute an abandonment 
or reduction in servicer and that. the service afforded by 
the mobile agency vill either replace or improve upon 
present service being afforded by the Applicant. The 
movement of trains or the location of track facilities is 
not affected by this application. 

Based 
Pin dings 
concludes 

CONCLUSIONS 

record hereinr and the upon the evidence r the 
of Fact hereinabove 
that the application 

setoutr the commission 
to institute the flfobile 



APPLICATION q17 

Agency Conc;pt in the Jacksonville, North Carolina, area (as 
described in the application), s~ould be allowed. The 
Commission also concludes that a formal and public hearing 
to determine all issues in valved most be afforded prior to 
the final approval of the changes contemplated by the 
iuplementation of the ~obile Agency Concept in this docket. 

IT I Sir THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLORS: 

(1} That, subject to the further order of .the Commission, 
Applicant be, and it hereby is, granted temporary authority 
and approval to initiate its ftobile Agency Concept and plan 
in the area and in the manner hereinabove set forth, 
effective within thirty (30) days after the effective date 
of this order. 

(2) The said mobile agency operation shall be in accord 
vitli the Applicant's proposal as herein set forth and 
described 3nd shall be subject to the superVJ.s1.on, 
inspection and investigation by the commission's Staff, 
pending further orders of the Commission. 

(3) Applicant shal1 file a report vith the commission 
which shall include all data accum.ulated by it on the 
subject mobile agency operation, said report to be filed 
within fifteen (15) days after said mobile agency has been 
in operation for a period of six full calendar months. Opon 
receipt of said report, the ·Commission vill consider the 
same and set the matter for further formal and public 
hearing. 

(4} Applicant shall immediately report to the commission 
any unforeseen problems or difficulties concerning any 
aspect of the subject mobile agency operation, in the event 
such should occur. 

TSSOEO BY ORDER OP THE COKttISSION. 
This the 7th day of Plarch, 1972. 

(SEU) 
NO~TH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!ttISSION 
Anne r.. "olive, Deputy Clerk 



q,e TELEPHONE 

DOCKET NO. P-110 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES CO!~ISSION 

In the tlatter of 
Application of Arthur Gill and Richard ) 
HcShane, d/b/a Carteret Radio Telephone ) 
Services, for a Certificate of Public ) 
convenience and Necessity to ovn, ) 
Haintain and operate a Common carrier ) 
Paging Servize and !'lobile Radio Service ) 
in Morehead City, North Carolina. ) 

RECO!!EHDED 
ORDER GRANTING 
CERTIFICATE AND 
APPROVING RATES 

HEARD IR: City Hall, 202 8th street, Morehead City, North 
Carolina, on nay S, 1972, at 10:00 A.~. 

BEFORE: Commissioner Hugh A. Wells 

APPEABARCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Henry c. Boshamer 
McNeil!, Boshamer and Graham 
Attorneys at Lav 
105 R. 10th street 
P.a. Box 767, Korehead City, N.C. 28557 

VELLS, HEARING COftHISSIORER: Arthur Gill and Richard 
~cshane, d/b/a Carteret Radio Telephone services 
(hereinafter referred to as Applicant), Morehead City, North 
Carolina, filed with the Commission on February 15, 1972, an 
Application for a certificate of Public convenience and 
Necessity to own, maintain and operate. a r::adio-paging and 
tvo-vay mobile radio service ·in aorehead City, North 
Carolina. The Applicant pr~posed to insta11 equipment at a 
base station location just outside of the Town of norehead 
City, Horth Carolina, sufficient to provide service within a 
35-mile radius of "orehead city. The Applicant filed a 
proposed rate schedule to become effective upon approval by 
the Commission and granting of a Certificate. The Applicant 
filed vith the com mission on April 27, 1972, amended tariff 
pages revising the original rate schedule filed. 

By Order dated March 3, 1972, the commission set the 
matter for hearing on May 5, 1972, in the City Hall, 
Pl'.orehead City, North Carolina. The commission Order 
required public notice of the Application for a certificate 
in a newspaper having general coverage of the proposed 
service area. Public notice of the hearing vas published in 
the 11CaJ:teret County Revs Time", a newspaper haYing general 
circulation in and around the city of Morehead and the area 
which the Applicant proposes to operate. 

Pursuant to said notice, the Application came on for 
hearing at the time, place and date stated and the Applicant 
at the hearing offered testimony by Arthur Gill and Richard 



RADIO·COSAOR CARRIERS 

PlcSbane and 13 public witnesses in 
Application. There vere no protestants 
oppose the granting of the Certificate. 

419 

support: of the 
at the hearing to 

Based upon the records of the commission and the evidence 
adduced at the hearing, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Applicant, Arthur Gill and Richard ~cshane, 
d/b/a Carte_ret Radio Telephone services, is required by 
Chapter 62 of the General statutes to obtain a Certificate 
of Public Convenience and Necessity from this Commission to 
operate as a radio co11.mon carrier in North Carolina. 

2. That radio coamon carrier service is not nov provided 
at fforehead city, Horth Carolina. 

3. That there is a need for 
common carriel:' services in ~orebead 
as testified to by 15 witnesses 
businessmen, ·physicians, nurses and 

paging and tvo-vay radio 
City and Carteret county 

in this case including 
real estate agents. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Applicant in this proceeding seeks a Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity to provide radio common 
carrier service in intrastate communications within a 
35-mile radius of l'!orehead City, Horth Carolina, and 
proposes to provide full common carrier, tvo-vay and paging 
Service to its subscribers. The Applicant proposes to 
provide interconnection with the landline telephone system 
which will enable its subscribers to interconnect calls 
between mobile and landline telephones. The 15 witnesses 
vho testified in this case supported the need for paging and 
tvo-vay radio service in the "orehead city area. The 
Commission concluies that radio common carrier service is 
needed in the l!orehead City and Carteret county areas to 
serve the public. The Commission further concludes that 
this AppliC'lnt should be granted a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to provide radio common carrier 
service, including interconnection with the landline 
telephone system, in a service area of a 35-mile radius, of 
ftorebead City. It is further concluded that the ~pplicant 
should file with this Commission a copy of its Federal 
Communications commission application for a construction 
permit and a copy of the radio license when granted by the 
Federal com!llunications· Commission. The commission further 
concludes that if the FCC license is not granted and 
operation of the radio common carrier system is not begun 
within 18 months of the date of issuance of this Order, the 
commission should consider vithdraving the ·certificate of 
Public convenience and Necessity. The commission further 
concludes that: the tariff including rates :1.nd regulations, 
filed by the Applicant should be approved. 



420 TELEPHONE 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That Arthur Gill ana Richard HcShane, d/b/a Carteret 
Radio Telephone Services, .be granted a certif-icate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity under Chapter 62 of the General 
Statutes of North Carolina to provide raaio common carrier 
service with interconnection to the landline telephone 
system within a service area of a 35-mile radius of the base 
station antenna located in Morehead City. 

2. That the tariff filed by the Applicant, vith 
amendments, is hereby approved to become effective upon 
commencement of service to the public. 

3. That the Applicant file a copy vi th this Commission 
of the application to the 1cc for a construction permit and 
a copy of the FCC license when issued. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO~AISSION. 

This the 18th day of l!ay, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES coaHISSIOH 
Katherine 8. Peele, chief Clerk 

(SEHJ 

DOCKET NO. P-10, SOB 312 
DOCKET NO. P-29, SOB 81 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO~AISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application for Adjustment of Rates and 
Charges and Approval of Certain Changes in 
its Depreciation Rates for Central Telephone 
Company - Docket l'-10, Sub 312, 

and 
Application for Adjustments of Rates and 
Charges and Approval of Certain Changes in 
its Depreciation Rates for Lee Telephone 
Company - Docket Ro. P-29, Sub 81. 

DOCKET NO. P-10, SOB 312 

) CONSOLIDATED 
J ORDER 
) APPROVING 
J PARTIAL 
) INCREASES 
) IN RATES 
) 
) 

J 

HnRO IN: Bearing Room of the Commission, Ruffin 
Bui1ding, one Vest !!organ Street, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, December 7, 1971, to December 
1 O, 1971, and February B, 1972, to February 9, 
1972 

BEFORE: Chairman H~rry T. Westcott, 
commissioners John v. McDevitt, 
Wooten, Riles H. Rhyne and HGgh A. 

Presiding, 
l'larvin R. 

Wells 



RATES 

APPEARANC'ES: 

For the Applicant Central Telephone company: 

P. Kent Burns, Esq. 
Boyce, Hitchell, Burns 6 smith 
~ttorneys at Law 
Box 1406, l'aleigh, North Carolina 27602 

'Richara G. Long, Esq. 
Hofler., l!.ount, White & Long 
Attorneys at Lav 
Roxboro Building 
Roxboro, North Carolina 

l'l'.elvin A. Hardies, Esg. 
Ross, Hardies, O'Keefe, Babcock & Parsons 
Attorneys at Lav 
122 south l!ichigan A.venue 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 

For the Intervenors: 

Thomas F. Ellis, Esg. 
~aupin, Taylor & Ellis 
Attorneys at Lav 
33 w. Davie Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
-Por: Pieldcr:est l'lills, Inc., Eden, N.c. 

T. v. A.dams, Esq. 
KcElvee & Hall 
~ttorneys at Law 
906 B. Street 
North 'A'ilk esboro, N. c. 
For: Wilkes Area chamber of commerce, Inc. 

I. Beverly Lake. Jr •• Esq. and 
Louis w. Payne. Jr •• Esq. 
Attorney General's Office 
Raleigh. North Carolina 
For: The Using and Consuming Public 

?or the Protestants: 

w. Harold ftitche11. Esq. 
Town Attorney for Valdese, N.c. 
P. o. Box 69 • Valdese. Horth caro1ina 
For: Tovn of Valdese 

For the Co ■ mission .Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp, Esq. 
Commission Attorney 
217 Ruffin Building 
Raleigh. North Carolina 27602 



422 T:ET.EPBOHE 

DOCKET HO. P-29, SUB 81 

HE'~RD IN: Rearing Room 
Building., One 
North. Carolina:, 

of the Commission,. Ruffin 

BEFORE: 

West Morgan Street, Raleigh, 
on November 30., 1971. 

Chairman Barry 'I'. Westcott, 
commissioners John ll. ecoevitt, 
Wooten, 8iles H. Rhyne and Hugh A. 

Presiding, 
tlarvin R-

llells. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant Lee Telephone Company: 

F. Kent Burns, Esg. 
Boyce, ftitchell, Burns & smith 
Attorneys at Lav 
P.a. Box 1406, Raleigh, North Carolina 27609 

B. G. Long, Esq. 
Hofler, !aunt, White & Long 
Attorneys at Lav 
Roxboro Building 
Roxboro, North Carolina 

Melvin A. Hardies, Esq. 
Boss, Hardies, O'Keefe, Babcock & Parsons 
Attorneys at Lav 
122 south l'ti.chigan Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 60693 

For the Commission Staff: 

llilliam E. Anderson, Esq. 
Assistant commission Attorney 
North Carolina utilities commission 
Ruffin Bnilding 
one Vest ~organ Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

No Interven ors or Protestants. 

BY THE COSHISSJ:ON: On Julle 30, 1971, central Telephone 
Company [hereinafter also ·styled nee ntral" or "the 
Companyn), N. Street, Lincoln, Nebraska 68501, filed an 
Application· Vi th this Commission for authority to increase 
its rates and charges £or local monthly telephone service, 
service charges, PBX eg~pment and trunks, directory 
listings. key equipment, Hobile telephone service, and other 
miscellaneous items, and to reduce its rates and charges for 
zone charges, public pay stations, and color telephone sets. 

In its application central Telephone company seeks 
additional gross annual revenues of $3,110,457 based on the 
level of operations at December 31, 1970, proposing to 
obtain $216,838 of this increase by changes in its charges 
for general exchange tariff items, such as service 



RATES 

connection charges and special equipment, 
balance of $2,893,619 by adjustment 
charges. 

423 

and to obtain the 
of local service 

Tbe annual revenue effect of the proposed adjustments in 
the various general e:1:change tariff items voald be as 
follows: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

7. 

B. 
9. 

10. 

PBX equipment 
Directory listings 
ICey equipment 
Bobile telephone service 
Reductions in zone charges 
Public pay stations (change 

to 151 commission instead 
of commission and rent) 

Discontinue commissions on 
semi-public pay stations 

Service connection charges 
Color charges 
Bise. items 

$110,928.00 
38,276.40 

213,441.60 
42,244.80 

c-1 2n, uq2. 52 

(-l $ 23,989.56 

9,000.84 
128, 100.0-0 
120,831.00 
112,109.40 

The present and proposed main stations rates and the 
amount of increase are as follows: 



~ 

"' ~ 

MONTHLY FLAT RATE _MQNTRLY_FLAX.-_RATE _________ 
~DSIHESS RESIDENCE 

TOlil'D Rural Rural Town Rural Rural 
one- Tvo- Four- Four- Five- Multi- One- TVO- Pour- Four- Five- l'!.ulti-

Exchange !!U• .ti.I- lll• ll..I- l!U· ll:i:. llZ• !!ii:- l!!.Y• !!!.Y • !!!.Y• ill· 

Asheboro 
Present 11- 50 9.75 s.20• 8.20 6.25• 6. I 5 ·5. I 5 4. 10• 4. IO 4.25• 
Proposed I 7. Io I 4. 35 s. 20• 14.65 6.25• 8.60 6.90 4.10• 7 .2 0 4. 25• 
Increase 5. 60 4.60 •• 2. 45 I. 75 •• 

Bethlehem 
Present I 2. 05 10.05 a.o5• 6. 35 5.35 5.90• .. 
Proposed I a. 50 15.55 is.as• a.os• 9.30 7.45 7. 75t 5. 90* gi 
Increase 6.45 5.50 2. 95 2.10 ., 

;g 
Biscoe, Candor, Troy and Ht. Gilead a 

"' Present 10.ss a.so 7.25• 1.25 5.30• 5.70 4.70 3.65• 3.65 3.ao• ., 
Proposed I 5. 95 13.35 7. 25• 13.65 5.30• a.oo 6.40 3.65• 6. 7 0 3. ao• 
Increase s. 40 4. 5 5 •• 2. 30 I. 70 •• 

Boonville 
Present I I. 55 9.80 8. 25• 8.25 6. 20 5.20 4. 15* 4.JS 
Proposed 11. Io I 4. 35 a. 2s• ••• a. 60 6.90 4. Is• ... 
Increase 5. 55 4.55 2. 40 I. 70 

Cata vba and Sherrills Ford 
Present Io. 50 8.65 7. OS• 7. 05 5.70 4.70 3.65* 3.65 3. 65• 
Proposed 17. 10 14.35 7. OS• 14-65 8.60 6.90 3. 65• 7.20 3. 65• 
Increase 6.60 5.70 •• 2. 90 2.20 •• 

Dobson 
Present 12. 75 11.00 9.45• 9.45 6.50 5.50 4. 45* 4.45 
Proposed 17-10 14.35 9.45• ••• 8.60 6.90 4. 45* ... 
Increase 4. 35 3.35 2. 10 I .40 



TOVD Rora1 Rura1 Town Rural Rural 
one- Tvo- Four- Four- Five- flulti- One- TWo- Four- Four- 'Five- !!ulti-

Exchange Rll• Pty. Pt.7:. llJ!. R.U• Pty. £!..I- Ru.- Pt I_. Ru.- Pt:i:. ru-
Eden 

Present 11- 75 10.00 6.45• e.45 6.35 5.35 4.30• 4 .3 0 
Propose:1 I 6. 50 15.55 8.45* ... 9.30 7.45 q,_ 30* ••• 
Increase 6.75 5.55 2. 95 2.10 

Efland {Consolidated with Hillsborough as of 6-6-71) 

Elkin 
Present 11.ss 9.80 8. 25• 8.25 6.30• 6.20 5.20 4. 1s• 4.15 4.30* 
Proposed I 7. IO 14-35 8. 25• 14-65 6. 30* 8. 60 6.90 4.15* 7 .20 4.30* 

"' Increase 5. 55 4.55 ** 2. 40 I. 70 •• ,. .. .. 
Granite Falls "" 

Present I I. 45 9.45 7. 70* 7.70 s. 95* 6.10 s.10 3. es• 3.85 3.85* 
Proposed 1 e. 50 15. 55 7. 70* is.es 5.95* 9.30 7.45 3. 85* 7. 75 3.85• 
Increase 7.05 6.10 ** 3.20 2.35 ** 

Hays 
Present 10.eo 9.0 5 0.os• s. 85 4.85 5.90* 
Proposed I 7. IO 14.35 14- 65t 8.os• 8.60 6.90 7.20t 5.90• 
Increase 6.30 5.30 2.75 2.05 

Hickory 
Present 12. 05 10.os 8. 30• 8. 30 6.55• 6.35 5.35 4.10• 4.10 4. 1 o• 
Proposed 18. so 15-55 8.30• 1s.e5 6.55• 9.30 7.45 4. 10• 7.75 .,,_, o• 
Illcrease 6. 45 5.50 •• 2. 95 2. IO •• 

Hildebran 
~ 
N 

Present II• 25 9.25 7.50* 7. 50 5. 75• 6.00 5.00 3. 75* 3.75 3. 75• u, 

Proposed I 8. so 1s.ss 7.50• is.es 5.75• 9.30 7.45 3. 75* 7.75 3.75• 
Increase 7. 25 6.30 •• 3. 30 2.45 •• 



&: 
N 
a, 

Tovn floral Rural Town Rural Rural 
One- Tvo- l"our- l"our- Pi Ye- llulti- One- Two- !"our- Pour- l"iYe- l!ulti-

U£1Wl~ .R.!l: • . f.U• .f!.I • llI• ru. llI• fl.I. f!I• .R!.Y• f!.!• ftI• fll. 

Billsborouqh and tanceyYille 
Present I 2. 50 11. oo 9.50• 9.50 9.00• 8.oo• 6.50 5.50 4. 65• 4.65 5. so• 4.65• 
Proposed I 4. 90 12.ss 9. 50• 12. 85 9.00• 8.00• 7.50 6.00 4. 65• 6 .30 s. so• 4. 65• 
Increase 2. 40 ,.so; •• I. 00 .so •• 

Plocltsville 
Present 9. I 5 7.75 5. 00 4 .20 
Proposed I 5. 95 f].35 8.00 6.40 
Increase 6. 80 5.60 3. 00 2.20 

>i 

Airy, Pilot l'!t., 
N 

Plount North w ilkesboro, and l!ulberry I:"' 
Present f0.80 9.05 7.50• 7.50 5.55• 8.60 6.90 3. 80• 3.80 3. 95• N ... 
Proposed 17. 10 14.35 7.50• 

'"· 65 
5. 55• 8.6 0 6.90 3. 80 • 7.20 ]. 95• ca 

0 "In crease 6. Io 5.30 •• 2.75 2.05 •• • N 

Prospect Hill 
Present I 1. 00 9.50 8.00 5.43 4.40 3.55 4.45• 
r>roposed I 4. 50 12.ss 12. 85 7.50 6.00 6. 3 0 4.45• 
In crease 3. 50 3.05 •• 2. 05 ,.60 •• 

Ra11seur 
0 res e nt I I. 45 9.70 8.1 s• e. I 5 6. 00 5.00 3.95• 3.95 
Proposed I 7. IO 14.35 8. I 5• t 4.65 8. 60 6.90 ]. 95• 7. 20 
tncrease 5. 65 4.65 •• 2. 60 t • 90 •• 

Roaring Gap 
Present 9.40 8.65 7. 90 5.so• 6. 40 5.90 4. 4 5 5.90• 4.t5• 
Proposed I 4. 90 I 2. 55 12.8s s.5o• 7.50 6.00 6 .3 0 5.90• 4. t 5• 
Increase 5. 50 3.90 •• I. I 0 • IO •• 



Tovn Rural Bur.al Tovn Rural Rural 
One- TVO-- Four- Foor- Five- nulti- One- Tvo- Four- Pour- Pive- ftulti-

g_z:chang~ R.U- Pty. Pty. ru- ru- Pty. _lly. _tly. R!Y• !!!.I- !!!..I- lli-

Roxboro and Timber lake 
Present 13- 00 ,,.so Io. o o• 9.so• a.so• 6.85 5. 85 5.05• 5. 90• s.os• 
Proposed I 5. 95 13.35 1 o. oo• J 3. 65 9.so• a.so• s.oo 6.40 5.05 6. 7 0 5. 90• s.os• 
Increase 2. 95 1.ss I 1- I 5 .55 I 

Seagrove 
Present I 3. 05 11.0 5 9. 25• 9.25 7.95 6.70 5.55• 5.55 
Proposed I 7. IO 14.35 9.25• I 4.65 8. 60 6.90 5. 55• 7 .20 
Increase 4. 05 3.30 •• .65 • 20 •• "' .. 

State Road 
.., .. 

Present I 1- 55 9.80 8.05• 6. 20 5.2 0 5.90* "' 
Proposed I 7. Io 14.35 I 4.65 s.os• R. 60 6.90 7.20 5.90* 
Increase 5.55 4.55 • 2. 40 I. 70 I 

Valdese 
Present 11- 45 9.45 1.10• 7.70 5. 95* 6.10 s.10 3. 85• 3.85 3.85• 
Proposed 17. 10 I 4.35 1.10• 14- 65 5.95• 8.60 6.90 3. es• 7.20 3.85• 
Increase 5. 65 4.90 •• 2. 30 I .so •• 

West End 
'Present I 3.95 12.20 Io. 6 5• 10.65 8. 70• 7.90 6.90 5.85• 5.85 6.oo• 
l?roposed 17.10 14- 35 Io. 6 5• 14-65 8.70• 8.60 6.90 5. 85• 7 .20 6.oo• 
Increase 3. I 5 2. I 5 •• .70 •• 

West Jefferson 
Present 7.75 6.50 s. so• 5. 50 4.25 3.50 2. 95• 2.95 " Proposed I 5. 95 !3.35 s.5o• ••• 8.00 6.40 2. 95• ••• ... ... 
Increase 8. 20 6.85 3.75 2.90 



Exchan~ 

Yadkin ville 
Present 
Proposed 
Increase 

one­
£.u-

8.55 
I 5. 95 

7. 40 

1.1s 
iJ.35 
6.20 

Tovn 
Four­
.fl:..!• 

6. oo• 
6. oo• 

Rural 
Four-
ll.J: • 

6. 00 
••• 

Rural. 
Five­
Pty. 

l'!Ulti­
Pty. 

One­
pty'. 

4.65 
s.oo 
3. 35 

Tvo­
£.U-

3.80 
6.40 
2.60 

Tovn 
Four­
£!.!• 

3. 10• 
3.10• 

Bural 
Fonr­
J?!.l'• 

3. IO 
••• 

Rural 
Five­
l?!.l'• 

HUlti­
!!.ll• 

• These services vill not be available to new subscribers. Existing town four-party, rural 
five- and multi-party services are proposed to be upgraded by the end of f973. 

I This is a new service not i:reviousl y offered. 

•• subscribers 
the proposed rates 
amount ·of increase 

in rural areas under present rates are charged for mileage. Effective with 
all mileage charges will be discontinued for four-party service. Thus the 
de pends on ■ileage charge currently being charged~ 

••• Thls service will change to town four-party. 

l;J .. 
" "' ,. 
0 .. 
" 



RATES 429 

central also by this A.pplica tion seeks approval of changes 
in the depreciation rates previously in effect, to establish 
more realistic rates and in order to obtain a more rapid 
recovery of the investment in depreciable property, both as 
an expense for the test period and on a prospective basis. 

central further alleged the following: 

"The Company's affiliate, Lee Telephone Company 
("tee"), a Virginia corporation qualified to do business in 
Rot"th Carolina as a foreign corporation, is also 7ngaged in 
provi1ing telephone communications service in North 
Carolina. Lee's properties are contiguous to properties of 
the Company and they can be readily integrated with those of 
the company. It is contemplatedr subject to certain 
conaitions, that the property and business of Lee in North 
Carolina will be taken over bV the Company within the 
relatively near future. Accordingly, Lee is concurrently 
filing an application including new schedule of rates and 
charges matching those filed by the company." 

upon making said allegation, Central prayed as follows: 

"It is requested that the Commission consolidate 
Lee• s application vi th this application and determine that 
+.he rates fixed shall be applied uniformly in the territory 
now served bV the Companv and the territory now served by 
Lee, whether or not such contemplated acquisition of Lee's 
North Carolina properties and business by the company shall 
then have been effected." 

~PPLICA.TION OF LEE TELEPHONE COl"IPA.NY 

1'.lso on June JO, 1971, Lee Telephone Company (hereinafter 
also styled 11 Lee11 or "the Company") 1201 N. Streetr Lincoln, 
Nebraska 68501, filed an A.pplication vith the Commission for 
authority to increase its local monthly telephone rates, 
service charges, PBX exchange service, key equipment, joint 
user rates, and to reduce its zone rates and its charges for 
color telephone sets. 

The Application includes increases totaling $139,115.00 in 
annual gross revenues as based on operations test period 
ending December 31, 1970. Lee Telephone Company, also by 
this Application, sought approval of changes in the 
depreciation rates previously in effect, in order to achieve 
more rapid recovery of the investment in depreciable 
property, both as an expense for the test period and a 
prospective basis. 

In its Application Lee alleged that it could justify 
higber rates than the rates proposed in the subject 
application, but that those rates vere sought on the basis 
of uniformity with rates concurrently sought by Central 
Telephone Company, 00th Lee and Central being operating 
subsidiaries of Central Telephone & Utilities Corporation, 
Lincoln, Nebraska, both providing telephone service in North 



q30 TELEPHONE 

Carolina, ana Lee having properties contiguous to properties 
of Central. 

In its Application. Lee's allegations included the 
folloving: "These proposed rates and charges would not 
provide a fair return to the Company ••• It is acceptable only 
on the basis of uniformity vith the rates and charges 
proposed by Central Telephone Company and on the assumption 
that the properties and business of the company vill be 
integrated vith those of Central Telephone Company in the 
reasonably near future." 

The Commission, being of the opinion that the Applications 
affected the interest of the using and consuming public in 
the areas of North Carolina served by Central and Lee, by 
orders entered on July 16, 1971 suspenaea until further 
order of the commission the proposed effective date of the 
reguestea increases, declared the proceedings to be general 
rate cases under G.S. 62-133 and set the matters for hearing 
in Raleigh, North Carolina. Notice of the Applications and 
the dates of hearings vere published in newspapers of 
general circulation within the service areas. 

HlRRlTIOH OF TESTI~OHY - LEE APPLICATION 

The Application of Lee Telephone Company came on for 
hearing on November 30, 1971. During the hearing, the 
applicant offered testimony and exhibits of the following 
witnesses: ~r. I. L. Grogan, Division ~anager of Lee 
Telephone Company; ftr. B. T. Payne, Vice President, 
~id-South Consulting Engineers, Tnc.; ~r. K. L. Pohlman, 
Secretary-TrP.asnrer of Lee Telephone company; l!lr. Keith 
Knudsen, Assistant Secretary of central Telephone Company 
and the Tax Director for Central Telephone company and all 
of the affiliated companies; nr. c. N. Ostergren, consulting 
Engineer on depreciation rates; and Hr. Wilson B. Garnett, 
Executive vice President of central relephone and. Utilities 
corporation, Lincoln, Nebraska. 

The commission staff offered the testimony and exhibits of 
"r. Vern w. Chase, Chief Engineer, Telephone Rate Division 
of North Carolina Utilities Commission; Mr. Allen Schock, 
Staff Accountant; and Mr. Gene Clemmons, Chief Engineer, 
Telephone Service Division, North Carolina Utilities 
Commission. 

ftr. I. L. Grogan, Division Manager of Lee Telephone 
Company, testified substantially as follows: 

Lee Telephone company vas acquired by Western Power and 
Gas Company, Inc. (now Central Telephone and Utilities 
Corporation) in December 1965. Since that time the company 
has made gross additions to its North Carolina plant in 
excess of $5,300,000. Par 1970 alone, the test period in 
this case, gross additions to plant ~mounted to more than 
$1.4 million. Included as a part of this amount vere 
expenditures for establishment of direct distance dialing, 



RATES 431 

expenditures for the program of reducing rural lines to a 
maximum of four parties by Decemher 31, 1972, replacement of 
local and toll open wire facilities with cable and automatic 
number identification equipment for one-· and two-party 
subscribers for all of the company's North Carolina 
ei:changes. 

Since 1965 the Company has re-organized its plant and 
management personnel and has initiated new management 
programs. These new programs include participation in a 
centra.l system formal training s:hool for plant department 
employees, the reduction of multi-party service to four 
subscribers or less per line, replacement of central office 
equipment with new and more advanced facilities, the 
replacement of open wire with cable and extensive use of 
bU['ied cable. 

Since f!a.y 31, 1968 the total number of stations bas 
inci:eased f['om 10,278 to 11,751 as of December 31, 1970. 
The company's total plant investment has increased from 
!:3,587,486 at December 31, 1965, to $7,82Q,1Q7 as of 
December 31, 1970 fo[' an increase of more than 118%. During 
this same period the plant investment per station increased 
from $391.10 to $665.80 or more than 701. Since "ay 31, 
1968, the number of employees has increased from 58 to 69 
and the avenge wage has increased between 14% and 20~. 

The total expenditures budgeted for gross additions, 
replacements and extensions for existing plants for 1971 are 
$959,800. This amount includes money for extension of 
conduit and cables, additional central office lines and 
terminals, additional PABX installations, central office 
equipment, desk equipment, carrier equipment and ring 
equipment, transportation and work units and an a■ount for 
miscellaneous routine construction and the installation of 
telephone instruments. 

en October 5, 1967, the company filed with the commission 
an Application for inci:eases in its rates and charges. The 
test period for that case was the tvelve months ended on 
June 30, 1967. The Commission, in its order dated June 6, 
1968, approved only a p9rtion of the increases proposed and 
denied completely certain of the proposed rates. Dliring the 
intervening eleven months from the cutoff date of the test 
period in that case to the issuance of the Commission• s 
order the Company increased its plant investment by 26.q6J. 
In the same eleven-month period the plant in vestment per 
station increased by 20. 22,;. Even vi th the increase in 
revenue authorized by the Commission, the substantial plant 
additions and continuing increases in operating costs kept 
the Company's earnings at a lov level and necessitated a 
request to the Commission in October 1968 for an additional 
rate increase. The Commission again granted only a portion 
of the requested increase vbile the company's expenses 
continued to rise and its plant in vestment continued to 
increase rapidly. By order of nay q, 1971, the cqmmission 
reduced rates previously approved and ordered the company to 



q32 TELEPHONE 

refund to the customers the difference between the rates 
authorized effective· August 1, 1969 and the rates approved 
by the Kay 4, 1971 order. The refund to the customers 
amounted to $167, 07-3.45. 

The rates proposed in this case as of December 31, 1970 
will generate addi~ional revenues of $139,115 or $63.,919 in 
net operating income and a rate of return of 4.541. In Kr. 
Grogan•s view, "These rates vill not produce an adequate 
return and are being requested in order to make Lee 
Telephone company's rates uniform vith those applied for by 
central Telephone Company in North Carolina and requested in 
its current rate application (P-10, ·sub 312) looking toward 
a merger of the two companies. The rates proposed are 
acceptable only on the basis of uniformity with those of 
central Telephone company and the assumption that the two 
properties vill be merged in the uot too distant future." 

Hr. R. T. Payne, Vice President, l'tid-South Consulting 
Engineers, Inc., testified substantially as follows: 

Hr. Payne testified that his firm vas retained by Lee 
Telephone company to make certain engineering investigations 
and stuclies and to testify as to the adequacy of Lee's 
-facilities, the quality of Lee's engineering, construction 
and maintenance practices. "r• Payne further testified that 
he made investiga tiqns vi th regard to the practices 
pertaining to traffic, equipment and transmission 
engineering, and the gllality of equipment maintenance. The 
witness testified that he visited all seven exchanges of Lee 
Telephone Company in North Carolina. 

"r• Payne testified that tee•s current traffic prograa and 
the engineering pro~ided by the compiny•s division equipment 
department are adequate,·the plant records are from good to 
excellent. f!r. Payne further testifiea that the Lee 
Telephone Company system today has been almost completely 
rebuilt with buried or aerial cable and that the central 
offices have been expanded and that the majority of the 
older equipment and all of the obsolete equipment has either 
been removed or scheduled for replacement. Be further 
testified that toll and EAS trunks have. been replaced or 
expanded· ·and the transmission and noise levels brought 
within objectives. 

ftr. tt. L •. Pohlman, Secretary-Treasurer of Lee Telephone 
company, testified substantially as follows: 

The t.ee Telephone Company books and records are kept in 
accordance vith the Unifor11 s-ystem of Accounts for Class A 
and Class B telephone companies as prescribed by the Federal 
coamunications Commission and by the North Carolina 
Utilities Commission. The operating revenues of Lee 
Telephone Company per the company books vere $1,546,492 for 
the 12 months ended December 31, 1970. The net operating 
income as adiusted per company books was $333,087 which is a 



RATES 

rate of return of 4.89~ on the rate base at December 31,. 
1970 of $6,Rl0,815. 

,i_fter pro focma adjustments,. the operating revenues would 
he $1,446,706, yielding a net operating income as adjusted 
of $244,104, which yields a rate of return of 3.60J on a 
rate base of $6,777,929. The operating revenues after the 
proposed increase in rates would be $1,585,.821, yielding a 
net operating income as adiusted of $308,023 or a rate of 
return o~ 4.54% on the original cost at December 31, 1970 of 
$6,777,929. This figure would yield a rate of return of 
3.85'- on the $8,007,518 fair value of the investaent as 
calculated at trendea original cost by witness Knudsen. 
After adjustments subsequent to the test period, the total 
operating revenues voul~ be $1,651,685, yielding a net 
operating income as adjusted of $381,146.00 or a rate of 
return of 5.59% on original cost of S6,822,152. 

Mr. Keith Knudsen, Assistant Secretary 
Telephone company and the Tax Director of Central 
Company, testified substantially as follows: 

of Central 
Telephone 

I\ study was prepared under Mr. Knudsen's direction to 
determine the trended original cost of the North Carolina 
properties of the r.ee Telephone Company. First, the 
original cost dollars by each c1assified account making op 
the plant and service balance at December 31, 1970, vere 
determined, then the age distribution of the dollars making 
up those b=:tlances was determined. !'!any of the ages were 
determined from actual company plant records, but where it 
was impossible to use actual records from a classified 
account, selected Iowa-type survivor curves were used. 
These curves are designed to allocate the total investment 
to tlie respective vintage years within the period during 
which such property was constructed. A price index vas 
either selected or developed for each classified account 
then a multiplier vas determined and applied to the aged 
original cost dollars to arrive at the trended original cost 
at December 31, 1970. 

The trended original cost vas determined for each 
classified account. The indices used in arriving at trended 
original costs are based on actual construction cost where 
possible. The Handy Whitman index series vas used on brick 
building construction and underground conduit. Indices from 
the Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, vere 
used for furniture and office equipment, vehicles, and other 
work equipment. The book value of the plant in service is 
$7,824,147 and the trended original cost is $9,270,102. The 
book amount of the depreciation reserve is $1,166,146. The 
depreciation reserve assigned to the trended original cost 
is $1,382,512. The book cost of plant and property, less 
depreciation, is $6,777,929 and the total trended original 
cost, less depreciation, is SB,007,518. The depreciation 
reserve assigned to the trended original cost of depreciable 
plant has the same percentage relationship to such trended 
original cost as the boot depreciation reserve bears to the 



434 TELEPHONE 

original cost of depreciable plant. The Company also 
contended th3.t the relationship of the trended original. cost 
of the company's telephone plant in the State of North 
Carolina to its original cost closely parallels the increase 
in the consumer price index and each clearly reflects the 
extent of inflation in cost. 

Mr. c. N. Ostergren testified substantially as follovs: 

ftr. Ostergren testified for the Company with regard to 
changes in depreciation rates of the various plant accounts. 
As a foundation for his opinion, the witness testified that 
he made inspections of the company•s. plant in North Carolina 
during a three-day visit, that he reviewed the plant 
accounting records and analyzed the history of each account 
including annual additions and retirements. that he compared 
the experience of the Bell system vith the experience of Lee 
Telephone Company• that he discussed long-range plans vi th 
the Chief 'E'nqineer of central Telephone Company. and that he 
considered each plant account individually taking as the 
starting point Bell system depreciation rates. 

nr. Ostergren explained that the overall depreciation 
expense using the rates he recommended would be 13i higher 
based on the January 1. 1971 plant balances and that the 
composite depreciation rates under the proposed rates would 
b~ 4.6% as compared vith 4.05% under the present rates •. 

l!r. Wilson B. Garnett. Executive Vice President of Central 
Telephone and Utilities Corporation and of each- of the 
subsidiaries, testified substantially as follows: 

Mr. Garnett. responsible for the overall telephone 
operations of the central Telephone system, which in::ludes 
Lee Telephone company, testified as to the conditions and 
circumstances vhich necessitated filing for additional 
revenues by the Company. These vere increases in plant 
investment 3Dd rapidly increasing costs of operations. 
including taxes and the cost of capital without comparable 
increases in the revenues of the Company. The last company 
rate adjustment in North Carolina vas based on operating 
results for a test year ending !'lay 31, 1968. Since that 
time, the total investment in plant has increased 58~ from 
t4,939,134 at Play 31, 1968 to $7,824,1q7 at uecember 31, 
1970. Investment per telephone for the same period of time 
has climbed from $481 to $666. Basic hourly vage rates for 
non-management employees have increased as much as 20~ since 
December 10, 1967. Wage costs are in excess of 60X of the 
Comfany•s operating expenses. 

Plr. Garnett indicated that the company purchases part of 
its materials. supplies and equipment from Centel Service 
Company, an affiliated distributor company. Central office 
equipment is purchased directly from the manufacturer. 
Centel service company vas incorporated in June, 1967 as a 
wholly owned subsidiary of Centnl Telephone Company. 
Central Telephone Company is an affiliated co■ pany of Lee 



RATES 435 

Telephone Company. Centel Service Company qualifies as a 
distributor since it does not engage in the operation of 
telephone properties and, thus, is accorded more favorable 
prices for tbe purchase of materials from manufacturers and 
wholesalers than are available to the individual operating 
telepbone companies. 

Centel Service Company has a varehouse in Hartinsville, 
Virginia vhi:::h serves the Lee Telephone company from vhich 
they can purchase equipment and supplies included in 
Centel's inventory at prices equal to or lover than Lee 
would be required to pay for materials of equal quality from 
any other reliable source. centel service company sells 
only to Central Telephone Company and its subsidiaries. It 
does not engage in manufacturing, installation, repair or 
salvage open tions.. It determines its prices by 11.aintaining 
a surveillance of prices charged by other distributors of 
materials sold to independent telephone companies. During 
twelve montbs preceding December 31, 1970, their inventory 
fluctuated between $206,818 and $432,648- At December 31, 
1970, thef bad an inventory of approximately 1,300 items of 
materials and supplies valued in excess of $244,000. 

There is no contract which requires the operating company 
to buy from centel service company as well as no contractual 
obligation for Ceritel to sell to Central Telephone Company 
or any of its subsidiaries. During 1968, 1969 and 1970, the 
North Carolina district of Lee Telephone company made 
purchases of $1,392,843 from Centel Service company which is 
approximately 64% of the total purchases made by it during 
this period. For twelve months ending December 31, 1970, 
the profit of Centel Service company was 6.63,; of gross 
sales. 

A summary of advantages of centel Service company to the 
North Carolina district of Lee Telephone company includes 
(1) local warehousing which provides fast service thus 
making it possible for Lee Telephone Company·to maintain a 
lover investment in materials and supplies and (2) the use 
of $108,311 of cost-free capital at December 31, 1970, 
derived by the accounting treatment given to the deferred 
Feaeral income tax on the books of Centel Service company 
arrived at by means of a consolidated Federal income tax 
return. 

l'fr. Garnett aiscussed the relationship between Lee· 
Telephone Company and Central Telephone Company. Both are 
subsidiaries of Central Telephone and Utilities Corporation 
and have operations partly in North Carolina. Since the 
purchase of Lee Telephone Company by Central Telephone and 
Utilities Corporation on December 31, 1965, it has been 
operated separately from central Telephone company even 
though both are subsidiaries operating in the same state. 
The parent company intends to integrate the two companies' 
properties and operations in North Carolina. 



436 TELEPHONE 

In line with the Commission's recommendation, the Lee 
Telephone company and its affiliates have studied ways and 
means for the Company's North Carolina properties and 
business to be integrated with those of its affiliate, 
Central Telephone company. As an initial step in this 
direction, the tee Telephone Company has undertaken to 
eliminate the minority interest'$ in its common stock. It 
bas also undertaken to obtain the co:,peration of the holders 
of its outstanding long-term debt, and if successful, will 
apply to the Internal Revenue Service for t!:te requisite tax 
rulings. On the assumption that the various problems yet to 
be resolved can be satisfactorily disposed of, the 
integ1:ation of the North Carolina properties of the tvo 
companies will follow thereafter. 

Mr. Garnett next commented on the long-range relationship 
between a telephone company's level of earnings and the cost 
of service to the public vith regards to Lee Telephone 
Company. He concluded that the telephone business, although 
a regulated public utility, must compete for the consumer's 
dollar and the investor's dollar just as any other business; 
that companies which have better earriings are able to 
produce a su?erior product at a price decidedly to the 
customer's advantage because with satisfactory earnings the 
company c~n plan and build for the long range, and that a 
company ·must manage its construction programming and current 
operations in line with its profits. 

Regarding plant margin, !'Ir. Garnett stated that the 
current subscribers vill be subscribers in the future and 
vill benefit from the lover cost of adding new customers. 
Be testified that increased investment per m1in station has 
been persistent for many years and will continue in the 
future. 

Mr. Garnett stated that the additional gross revenues 
asked for by Lee Telephone Company for the state of North 
Carolina in the rate application vas $139,115 and that this 
additional revenue vill not produce a fair return but will 
at least reduce to some degree deficiency in the Company's 
current rate of return. 

ftr. Vern W. Chase, Chief Engineer of the Telephone Rate 
Division of.the Commission staff, testified substantially as 
follows: 

The rates as proposed by the Company in this proceeding 
appear reasonable insofar as the proposed spread between 
residence and business service and a proposed spread between 
one-, two- and four-party service. The Company's proposals 
to increase rates for miscellaneous services such as PBX 1 s 
and other such equipment appear reasonable as these services 
have been affected by inflation ove~ the past years as have 
other services offered by Lee Telephone company. 

Central Telephone company, the majority owner 
equity stock in the Lee Telephone Companyr has let 

of the 
it be 



RATES 437 

known that it is considering merging the properties of Lee 
Telephohe company of North Carolina into central Telephone 
rompany~ C?.ntral Telephone Company has a rate case pending 
before this commission vhich is now scbedulea. to be heard on 
December 7, 1971. Lee is proposing the same rate as is 
Central in its application. It is desirable that the rates 
be the same if the companies are to be merged in the near 
future. A uniform rate schedule would resul.t in more 
equitable treatment for all subscribers after the merger •. 

Lee Telephone Company has had zone rates in effect for a 
number of years within its North Carolina property and nov 
proposes to readjust these rates by rearranging the zones. 
The Staff recommends that the Commission give consideration 
to the zone charges that it may authorize for Centra1 
Telephone Company tn the proceeaing heretofore mentioned in 
setting the Lee zone rates and make the rates the same for 
both companies. This vould be more equitable and simplify 
the administration of this item if the two companies are 
merged together. To completely eliminate the zone charges, 
it would average to about $.35 per main station and PBX 
trunk per month. To adopt the staff's proposed zone rates 
would amount to approximately $.17 per main station and PBX 
trunk per month. 

nr. Allen T. Schock offered his Audit Report and testified 
substantially as follows: 

Plr. Schoel.. offered testimony and exhibits- regarding the 
examination of the books and records of Lee Telephone 
company made by the Commission Accounting Staff covering the 
twelve months ending December 31, 1970. Pl'r. Schock 
testified that North Carolina intrastate operations yield a 
rate of return on net investmentr plus working capitalr of 
4. 62% and anproval of the proposed rates would increase the 
existing rate of return 6 .11 %; that approval: of increased 
rates would increase the return on common equity from 6.37J 
to 7.551; that total debt represents 54.80% of the capital 
structure with common equity representing the q1.s11 and 
interest free capital 3.69%. 

Mr. Gene elem moos testified substan tia 11 y as f ollovs: 

Hr. Clemmons testified regarding the Staff's service 
investigations. He concluded that the overall call failure 
rate was vithin acceptable limitsr and the overall DDD call 
failure rate of 3.77% was within acceptable limits; the 
7.74% of EAS transmission measurements which were outside of 
the range of 2 to 10 db were somevha t higher than a 
reasonable objective of 5%r but the Company should be able 
to easily adjust the trunk loss on these circuits to hri:ng 
the circuits within the objective. EAS noise readings of 
7. 76% over 30 dbrnc were higher than a reasonable objective 
of 5%; with 7 of the 9 measurements which exceedecl 30 dbrnc 
on Wal.nut cove to Danbury EAS trunks. He noted that the 
Company is aware of this problem and should take immediate 



TELEPHONE 

action to bring the noise level within a 
objective. 

reasonable 

He testified that the DDD transmission measurements which 
resulted in 18.12% of the measurements outside of the range 
of 3 to 12 db were higher than a rea~onable ·Objective of 5%; 
that the CoI!lp'\ny should be able to easily correct this 
problem ~hrough adjustment of the carrier levels on these 
trunks; and that the ODD noise measurements resulted in only 
2. 67! exceeding 33 dbrnc and were within a reasonable range. 

Reports indicate that there has been significant 
improvement in the number of subscriber troubte reports per 
100 stations for each of the Lee North Carolina exchanges. 
although there have been some months when certain exchanges 
exceeded a reasonable objective ~f 6 subscriber trouble 
reports per 100 stations. Hr. Clemmons concluded that. 
generally, the number of subscriber trouble reports per 100 
stations and the Company's handling of those trouble reports 
have been reasonably good during 1971. 

similarly, the backlog of held orders for new service for 
Lee Telephon~ Company has been within reasonable limits 
during 1971, with the exception of August and September. 
The number of held applications for regrade service has also 
been within reasonable limits during 1971. The company's 
installation results during 1971 have shown improvement but 
further improvement in the company's handling of service 
orders needs to be made. The percentage of station 
appointments not met for Company reasons is still higher 
than a reasonable objective of 51 or less. During some 
months of 1971, the percentage of regular installations 
completed vithin 5 days has been good. exceeding 951. 
However, this has not been consistent and the range has been 
between 78 and 96.7i during 1971. The company's handling of 
special installations has been reasonably good during 1971. 

Since January. 1969. 
substantial reduction in 
in North Carolina by 
1. n in 1971. 

Lee Telephone Company has made a 
the number of multi-party stations 
reducing the percentage from 241 to 

Clemmons concluded that the present condition of Lee's 
outside facilities and the company's traffic study program 
are good, noting that relief on the DDD trunk facilities at 
each of the Company's central offices should be made within 
the near future. Clemmons concluded that with a continuing 
traffic program, the quality of service from the traffic· 
standpoint should be good, and that vith the application of 
the traffic data, Lee Telephone company will be able to 
provide the most efficient use of plant facilities. 

Mr. Clemmons further testified that he had studied the 
depreciation ·rates filed by Lee Telephone Company and 
concluded that the rates proposed by the Company are 
reasonable for its North Carolina property. 



HTES 439 

NARRATION OP TESTI~ONI - CERrRAL APPLICATION 

Tbe Central Application came on for hearing beginning on 
December 7, 1 CJ71. The Applicant offered the t.estimony and 
exhibits of the following witnesses: Mr. s. E. Leftwich, 
Division Manager and Vice President of central Telephone 
Company; l'fr. w. E. Thaxton, President of Kid-South 
Consulting Enginaers, Incorporated; ftr. ffilliam P. Wiltsee, 
Telephone Equipment Engineer, Kid-South Consulting 
Engineers, Incorporated; !Ir. K. L.. Pohlman, 
Secretary-Treasurer of Central Telephone Company; ftr. Keith 
ICnuasen, Assistant Secretary of Central Telephone Company 
and Tax -Director for Central and all of the affiliated 
companies; Plr. c. N. Ostergren, Consulting .Engineer on 
depreciation rates; Dr. Walter A. ftorton, Rate of Feturn 
consultant; ~r. Wilson B. Garnett, E~ecutive Vice President 
of Central Telephone and Utilities corporation and each of 
the subsidiaries; l'l:r. Hovard Gene Gaskins, Comme.rcial 
Engineer vith Central Telephone Companyj and Pfr. Thomas w. 
case, District l'!anager of the Elkin Division, Central 
Telephone company. 

The Intervenors presented the testimony of the f~lloving 
public witnesses: l'!r. John A. iµeynat, Chairman of the 
Board of County commissioners of Burke county, N.c.; ftr. 
Phife C. Ross, Treasurer of Valdese Manufacturing Company; 
!'fr. Lenoir Lowdermilk, controller of Valdese General 
Hospital; Pfr. c. C. Long, nayor of the Town of Valdese: and 
tendered nr. W. n. Hines, Tovn ftanager of the Town of 
Valdese; and !'fr. Edvard Paschal, a member of the Valdese 
Town council; nr. ~ebb smalling, Executive Vice President of 
the Wilkes County Chamber of commerce; Hr. Elmer s. 
'K:endrick, Chairman of the Wilkes county cha.mber of Commerce 
Telephone committee and Executive Vice President of Holly 
Farms; and ~rs. Clara Elliot, chief operator of 
com mi:mica ti ons of Holly Farms. 

Plr. R. Levis A.lexander, 
Elkin, and er. Delma tt. Brown 
as public vi tnesses. 

city Attorney for the Tovn of 
of Hillsborough also testified 

The Intervenor Fieldcrest !!ills, Inc., pres€nted the 
testimony and exhibits of Dr. Charles E. Olson, Hate of 
Return consultant; and rtr. earl Spain, Corporate 
communications Hanager, Fieldcrest Mills, Inc. 

The Commission Staff presented the testimony ana exhibits 
of l'lr. Vern ll. Chase, Chief Engineer, Telephone Fate 
Division; Br. P. Paul Thomas., Senior Accountant; ana Hr. 
Gene Clemmons, Chief Engineer, Telephone Service Division. 

~r. s. E. Leftwich, Division ~anager and Vice President of 
central Telephone COI:lt)any testified as follows: 

Central Telephone 
comprehensive local and 
thirty-five exchanges 

Company furnishes general and 
long distance telephone service from 
in North Carolina. At December 31., 



qqo TELEP BONE 

1970, the Company served 130,.171 company-owned stations, and 
its plant in service represented an investment in ex:::ess of 
$63,138,000. The last general increase for the company was 
in 1954, although since that time there had been some 
adjustments in some exchanges. Since 1954, the number of 
stations in service has grown from 24,764 to 130,761. The 
total plant in service in 1954 was $4,593, asq, as compared 
vith $63,138,178 as of December 31, 1970. The investment 
per station in 1954 was $186, as compared with $483 at the 
end of the test period. 

Operating efficiencies and improved technology, which have 
improved productivity during the past years, have enabled 
the company, until fairly recently, to offset increasea 
costs of operation. Continuing increases in toll usage by 
customers and concentrated sales of high revenue producing· 
services, such as extension stations, additional lines .to 
existing custom2rs and so-called luxury service and 
convenience features that. producea adclitional revenues have 
helped to offset the growing expenses. 

starting in 196g, mileage charges vere reduced and zone 
charges initiated. The company also initiated a program to 
eliminate 8- and 10-party service outside the base rate 
areas and 4-party service within the base rate areas. Ong­
ana 2-party zone rates were introduced in fifteen ez::::hanges 
during 1970, with 13 scheduled for 1971 and the remaining 
exchanges for 1972. ~hese programs have accelerated an 
already heavy construction program. brought about by the 
customers• own desire for improved service. 

The number of employees engaged directly in the operations 
of the company's property has increased from 613 at 
December 31, 1966, to 839 at December 31, 1970. In 
addition, in1ependent contractors were engaged to aid in the 
work. other scheduled projects are major improvements in 
direct dist=1.nce dialing and toll traffic handling 
operations, elimination of open wire toll routes and the 
placing of a large portion of new cable plant. underground. 
In OI:'der for the company to fulfill these objectives in a 
reasonable ::t.nd orderly manner, sufficient time must be 
incorporated in the program so that the large amounts of 
capital which will be required can be raised without 
affecting the company's ability to render satisfactory 
service to its subscribers or the subscriber's ability to 
pay for it. 

The number of held orders was reduced from 1,QJB as of 
January 31, 195ti, to 82 as of December 31, 1970. As of 
August 31, 1971, there were only five helrl orders for new 
service. Each year a greater percentage of new outside 
plant construction is being placed underground. In 1970, 
the cost of n2w outside plant construction placed 
underground was more than 52% of the total. There has been 
a substantial increase in a basic nge rates for Central 
Telephone Company employees~ for plant department employees, 
the beginning hourly vage has increased from $.91 per hour 



RATES 441 

in 1954 to 1i2.10 per hour in 1_970, an increase of 130. 77%. 
During this same period, the maximum rate for installer 
·repairmen increased from $1. 80 to $4. 00 per hour, an 
increase of 122.22%. Fringe benefits have likewise been 
increased snbstantially ov'er this period. 

To meet the company's responsibilities, a program of 
specific and routine construction has been adopted. The 
total exp1::rnditures budgeted for gross additions, 
replacements and extensions of existing plant for 1971 are 
$17,839,800. 

The preparation of the schP.d.ules of rates and charges 
began when the additional gross revenue required had been 
determined. Any proposed changes in rates should meet the 
following overall objectives: first, they should be 
c'onstruct.ed so as to provide a fair flistribution of charges: 
second, the ~ates should be simole enough to be clearly 
understood by the public and easily administered: third, the 
rates should orovide on a reasonably stable basis the amount 
of revenue required; ani\ fourth, the rate structure should 
provide for the kind of service that will enable the company 
to make the most effective utilization of its plant 
facilities and, at the same time, make it possible to 
furnish service desired by the subscribers at the lowest 
practical rates. 

In order to distribute charges equitably, the rate 
structure should provide for uniform rates for comparable 
services throughout the areas served by the company. To 
accomplish this, the company proposes uniform rate groups 
with appropriate rates for each group based upon the number 
of telePbones which can be called without a toll charge ... 
Five exchanges vill fall into proposed group 1, nine 
exchanges in group 2, sixteen in group 3, and five in group 
4. Groups 5,. 6 and 7 are included in anticipation of the 
integration of tee Telephone company's North Carolina 
property vith those of cent.ral Telephone company. 

Significant changes in zone rat~s also are proposed, 
eliminating all mileage charges for 4-, 5-, 8- and 10-partv 
lines, to reduce -zone rates foi: 1- and 2-party lines, and tO 
extend the b"'l.se rate areas to the exchange boundaries of 
five exchanges an~ to enlarge the base rate areas of three 
exchanges. The proposed changes in mileage and zone charges 
and the enlai:gement of base rate areas will result in a loss 
of revenue estimated to be $292,443 annually ... 

Testimony of !'Ii:-. Leftwich in response to cross-examination 
by !'tr ... Ripp: 

As of October 25, 1971, there were 139,.008 total stations 
and 96,214 total main stations. The upgrading of customer 
service brings in additional revenue from the same customer, 
but at the same time requires a substantial addition in 
plant facilities which ,means increased vork, as vell as 
.idditional dollars in plant investment. Central Telephone 



TELEPHONE 

Company opera:tes four toll centers located at Hickory, 
Asheboro, Elkin and Mount Airy. Three of Central 1 s 
exchanges, plus all of its exchanges in the Roxboro 
district, home on toll centers of other companies. The 
proposed increases for various services are not based on a 
flat percentage increase, but represent what is felt to be 
equitable in view of today's costs. The value of service 
concept was taken into consideration on local se'rvice rates. 

Testimony of Mr. Leftwich in response to cross-examination 
by Hr. Lake: 

In the immediate future, the impact on construction 
requirements of upgrading will be even greater to some 
extent than it has been in the past five years. The 
construction budqet for 1972 is in the neighborhood of 
approximately $16,000,000, which is a reduction of about 
$1,800,000 from the 1971 construction budget. It is not 
anticipated that the company• s earnings will improve in the 
near future as a result of placing in service plant that is 
now under construction or held as a margin because at any 
point in time there vill be plant and property vhich has not 
produced· all of the revenue that it is capable of producing, 
and there is no way to stay in business and maintain 
adequate service levels without having plant margins and 
plant under construction at all times. As of December 31, 
1970, there vere 10,253 subscriber lines available for use. 
This plant m3.rgin is necessary because there is ia long lead 
time in engineering and procurement in installation and 
cut-over of additions to central office, which requires 
placing of adiitions in offices generally on a tvo-year 
engineering period, so that requirements are proje::::ted at 
least tvo years in advance, based on historical records and 
judgment factors. 

Testimony of Jilr. Leftwich in response to cross-examination 
by r!r. Ellis: 

The proposed increases in the general service items were 
based on the present day costs of providing those services. 
The~e was no attempt to determine what customers subscribe 
to what services, or to determine vhat increases vould he 
incurred by any particular customers. The Company ·proposes 
that PBX trunk rates be twicE! the business rates of the 
respective exchange. No attempt was made to compare the 
chat"ges made by other telephone companies for similar 
services. The pt"esent day costs on each service was 
examined but cost studies vere not made in the form and 
detail of data submitted to the Commission on these 
Services. 

Testimony of Hr. Leftwich in response to questioning from 
the Commissioiiet"s: 

Generally, iifter a rate level is established for one 
party, residential two party is structured in the area of 
approximately ~0% of the one-party rate. Four-party 



RATES qq3 

residential s~rvice is priced in relationship of 
approximately 60J of the· residential one-party vitb. the. 
rural four-party priced approximately JO¢ higher than the 
correspondinq four-p'lrty town service. The town four-party 
rate in the Ramseur exchange, as an example, is $3.35 less 
than the proposed rural four-party rate. No adjustment vas 
proposed in the town four-party inasmuch as that has become 
or will become an obsolete service offering. 

All four-party service is being eliminated in the base 
rate areas. The rural four-party rates were calculated on 
the l:asis that the average .four-party customer is located in 
zone 3 and t~e rural four-party rate is approximately 60J of 
the zone 3 one-party rate in each rate group. The business 
one-party rate has been proposed at approximately twice the 
proposed residence one-party rate. Reight is given to the 
value of the service to the user and also to bov much the 
customer will use t.he serVice. A business one-party 
telephone generally vill be used considerably more than a 
residence one-party telephone, and as a result, it is going 
to take more backup com man equipment in the switching center 
and in every area to support that service. 

~r. w. E. Thaxton testified substantially as follows: 

~r. Thaxton testified that his firm, ~id-South Consulting 
Engineers, Inc., was retained by central Telephone Company 
to study and testify as to the adequacy of the company's 
facilities and as to the quality of its engineering, 
construction and maintenance practices. He fu't'ther 
testified that he had investigated and studied the existing 
plant as to adeqaacy and condition, the co~pany•s 
enginee't'ing practices for both central office and outside 
plant facilities, the Company's construction practices, 
adequacy and accuracy of plant records ana record keeping 
procedures, and central•s trouble clearing and other 
maintenance procedures. Mr. Thaxton testified on those 
suhiects relating to outside plant facilities in particular. 
He testified that he had visited 19 of the 35 exchanges of 
Central. 

He further stated that he inspected the buildings, 
observed the housekeeping, counted pairs and jumpers on the 
main distributing frame, compared this with cable records 
and line and station cards at each exchange which he visitea 
except Seagrove and Troy. He further stated that he had 
observed and i11spected the outside plant as to construction, 
condition, clearances and opened some pedestals to observe 
the splicing and workmanship. With regard to the adequacy 
and conaition of the exchange buildings, Mr. Thaxton 
testified that a majority of the exchange buildings have 
been replaced or enlarged in recent years. He further 
described the condition of the buildings as solid, 
fireproof, stationary buildings and that they were built 
sufficiently larqe to handle several years• expansion. They 
vere well lighted and very clean. He rated the housekeeping 
as excellent. He further stated that most of the buildings, 



444 TELEPHONE 

even the smaller normally unattended buildings, are air 
conditioned. Re testified that he found that the outside 
plant facilities are hy and large quite adequate. !'fr. 
Thaxton further stated that the main frame fill, the ratio 
of terminated pairs to pairs in use, varied from 28% to 62%. 

Mr. Thaxton further stated that the outside plant can only 
be described as in very good condition., as a rE!sult of the 
crash upgrading program of recent years.. Re stated that 
central's engineering proceedings are on a par vith or 
b€.tter than the industry standards in North Carolina. Be 
further indicated that Central•s construction procedures are 
consistent vith those of the Bell system, other independent 
telephone systems and REA's. Hr. Thaxton stated. that, 
generally speaking, the cable records and station cards were 
very accuI:"ate considering the construction activity going 
on. He described the company•s trouble report handling 
procedures and stated that the number of customer trouble 
reports per 100 stations for the four months of April, ~ay, 
June and ,luly, 1971, averaged 7.17 customer trouble reports 
for the division which he considered in his opinion to be 
very good. He testified that the 83'.C figure for July 1971 
in installation service appointments kept was very good 
under the circumstances of the upgrading program. 

Testimony of ~r. Thaxton in response to cross-examination 
by Mr. Hipp: 

Kr. Thaxton was asked whether the subject matt~r that he 
was given for investiqa tion would inclg.de actual level of 
service to the customers themselves. ,r. Thaxton•s answer 
was no. Mr. Thaxton further answerei that he did not go 
around to various areas making test calls nor interviewing 
subscribers.; He stated that he did watch, observe and check 
on the records and ho!f the troubles were reported and hov 
the trouble was handled in order to assure himself of the 
accuracy of the trouble reporting system ;1. nd so he f2lt that 
the subscribers were getting goon service. 

The witness was asked whether there was any relationship 
between his peI:"cent main frame fill and the number of lines 
in use as shown in T,eftvich Exhibit 1, page 6.. Vitness 
Thaxton responded. that the main frame fill and eguipmE:rnt 
lines in use are two different things. Re further stated 
that Central Telephone system engineers order central office 
equipment on a two-year design peI:"iod, where cable plant is 
designed a·nd installed on a five-ye'lr to ten-year design 
interval. ~r .. Thaxton further testified that the industry 
objective of trouble reports per 100 stations is 6. 

Testimony of Mr .. Thaxton in response to cross-examination 
by !'fr. Lake: 

!'Ir. Thaxton testified that the quality of service of 
Central has always been good. However, after farther 
questioning, !'Ir. Thaxton stated t.hat he had never studied 
the service in the past, but he •had talked about it with 



fJ:"iends who live in the Central area.. !'Ir .. Lake asked !'Ir .. 
Thaxton further guestions regarding building capacity and 
growth capacity of certain specific buildings.. Mr .. 
Thaxton•s answer vas that be did not know what the actual 
capacity was .. 

~estimony of ~r .. Thaxton in response to cross-examination 
by ?'tr .. 'Ellis: 

Rr. Ellis asked Hr. Thaxton about the crash upgrading 
program. These questions related to what part of the 1971 
budget was a·ttributahle to the elimination of multi-party 
service.. Mr. Thaxton did not have specific answers to those 
questions.. fir. Ellis had further questions relating to 
margins and expenditures. There vere no conclusive answers 
to these questions. 

~r .. W. P. Riltsee testified substantially as follows: 

~r. Wiltsee is employed. by !'!id-South Consulting Engineers, 
Inc., and testified that he performed certain studies 
relating to the quality of service offered by Central 
Telephone Company. These studies were concerned vith the 
methods and. practices pertaining to traffic, equipment, 
transmission engineering and the quality of equipment 
maintenance. He testified that he visited 16 of the 
Company's 35 exchanges and an exhibit vas provided 
indicating the exchanges visited. 

He also indicated that he reviewed the company's traffic 
and equipment engineering practices with members of the 
company's division staff. Mr. Riltsee testified that in •his 
opinion, the Company's traffic program meets or exceeds the 
requirements of a company of its size. He further testified 
that be believed the implementation of the Company's traffic 
data system and the excellent objectives which the Company 
has set for itself, the Company vill have the capability to 
provide an excellent qrade of service to i.ts subscribers. 

Hr. Wiltsee testified that, in his opinion, the Company's 
transmission program is excellent. Mr. «iltsee testified 
that the Company• s equipment engineering methods and 
practi<;es are adeguate and comparable with other larger 
companLes. Mr. Wiltsee testified that he believed the 
general condition of the Company's central office equipment 
is very good, and that the Company's maintenance program is 
sufficient to provide adequate service to meet present day 
demands. He testified that the quality of the company's DDD 
service meets or exceeds the general quality of DDD service 
in North Carolina. 

!'1r. Wiltsee further testified that he believes the company 
is adequately staffed with competent engineering and 
maintenance personnel, that the company's methods and 
practices are more than adequate for a company of its size, 
that maiiltenance performed by the Company's personnel is of 
high qua1ity and that, considering these factors, the 



TELEPHONE 

Company is capable and is in fact providing quality service 
to its subscribers. 

Testimony of l!r. Wiltsee in response to cross-examination 
by Ar. Hipp: 

Mr. Hipp asked for an explariation of what is meant by 
engineered for one lost call per 100 attempts. He was 
further asked whether a design of one lost call in 100 would 
necessarily indicate that actual experience va s meeting such 
a requirement. llr. Wiltsee replie:l that there would be no 
guarantee that you would have an adequate amount of 
equipment in the future. His answer was that be believed 
th~ service today is adequate. ~r. Wiltsee was questioned 
about the various tests and inspections on individuals or 
circuits to determine their conditi:>n. His response vas 
tb.at the resuits of those tests were that, in general, the 
equipment owned and operated by Central Telephone Company 
vas g13nerally in good condition. 

!!r. R'iltsee was then questioned about and asked to 
describe test calls which he made to test ODD equipment and 
wba t his objectives were and what the tests revealed. Mr. 
Wil·tsee replied that his tests were performed under the 
premise that if the equipment vas maintained and operated 
properly then it would provide adequate service to the 
subscribers. 

!!r. K. L. Pohlman, Secretary-Treasurer of central 
Telephone company, testified substantia,lly as follovs: 

The total North Carolina operat.in:g revenues a re, for the 
12 months ended December 31, 1970, $16,855,990. The North 
Carolina intrastate portion of the operating revenues was 
!14,632,881. The proposed rate increase adjustments would 
add SJ, 098,015 to make a total operating revenue after the 
proposed increase in rates of $17,730,896. The total North 
Carolina operating expenses and taxes for the 12 months 
ended December 31, 1970, were $13,350,()31 and the North 
Carolina intrastate portion of those expenses and taxes vas 
$11,547,824. After the proposed increase in rates, the 
operating expenses and taxes are projected to be 
$13,222,388. The resulting net operating income for the 
twelve months ended December 31, 1cno, was $3,625,162 and 
the North Carolina intrastate portion was $3,189,949. A 
proposed rate increase would adjust net operating iricome 
upwards by $1,423,451 for a total net operating income as 
adjusted of ~4,613,400 after the proposed increase in rates. 
The original cost at December 31, 1970, for total Company 
vas $52,317,160 producing a rate of return of 6.93%. The 
North Carolina intrastate original cost December 31, 1970, 
vas $45,779,723 producing a rate of return of 6.971. When 
the increase in net operating income projected after the 
proposed increase in rates is applied to the North Carolina 
intrastate original cost, the rate of return is 10.08~. 



RATES 447 

ftr. Pohlman 1s testimony in response to cross-examination 
by Plr. Lake: 

During his initial cross-examination of Mr. Pohlman on 
necember 8, 1971, Ar. Lake moved that the commission dismiss 
the Application as being an improper filing, on the grounds 
of the Company's failure to separate intrastate operations. 
The Commission denied the Jl!otion to Dismiss, orderea the 
Company to m=:i.ke a separation anrl furnish it to all parties 
by January 25, and recessed the hearing until February 8, 
1972. Mr. Pohlman•s intrastate testimony was given at the 
resumed hearing. 

Mr. Keith Knudsen, .~ssistant Secretary of central 
Telephone company and the Tax Director of central Telephone 
Company and the subsidiaries, testified substantially as 
follows: 

A study was prepared under ~r. Knudsen's direction to 
determine the trended original cost of the N6rth Carolina 
properties of the central Telephone company. First, the 
original cost dollars by each classified account making up 
the plant and service balance at December 31. 1970, vere 
determined, then the age distribution of the dollars making 
up those balances were determined. ~ariy of the ages vere 
determined from actual company plant records, but where it 
vas impossible to use actual recor~s from a classified 
account selected hour-type survivor curves were used. These 
curves are designed to allocate the total investment to the 
respective vintaqe years within the period during vhich such 
proper·ty vas constructed. A price index was either selected 
or developed for each classified account from a multiplier 
determined and applied to the aged ~riginal cost dollars to 
arrive at the trended original cost at December 31. 1970. 

The tren1ed original cost vas determined for each 
classified account. The indices used in arriving at trended 
original costs are based on actual. construction cost where 
possible. The Handy Rhitman index series vas used on brick 
building construction and underground conduit. Indices from 
the Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Sta tis tics, were 
used for furniture and office equipment, vehicles and other 
vork equipment. Similar indices are shown on page 3 of t.he 
Knudsen exhibits. The book value of the total plant in 
service is $6],138,178, and the intrastate portion is 
$55, 21n, 950. The trended origina 1 cost is $76. 698,732 for 
total plant and $67.001,417 for the intrast~te portion. Tlie 
book amount of the total depreciation reserve is 
$11,335,184, and for intrastate $9,899.665.. The 
depreciation reserve assigned to the trended original cost 
is $13,796,5113, and $12,049,901 for intrastate. The total 
book cost of pl;:1.nt and property is ~52,311,160. and 
$45,779,723 for intrastate. The total trended original cost 
is $63,416,355. The trenaea original cost of intrastate is 
$55,386,954. The depreciation reserve assigned to the 
trended original cost of depreciable plant has the same 
percentage relationship to such trended original cost as the 



448 TELEPHONE 

book depreciation reserve bears to the original cost of 
depreciable plant. The relationship of the trended original 
cost of the Company's telephone plant in the State of North 
Carolina to its original cost cl~sely parallels the increase 
in the cqnsumer price index, and each clearly reflects the 
extent of inflation in cost. 

Testimony of ~r. Knudsen in respqnse to cross-examination 
by Mr. Ellis: 

Mr. Knudsen revealed that the consumer price index varied 
greatly from year to year in reference to the trended cost 
as developed. The fact that the two end.ed up showing a 
similar increase in cost is basically happenstance. 

Mr. c. N. Ostergren testified substantially as follows: 

Mr. Ostergren testified that he had been asked to study 
the property of central TelP.pbone Company located in North 
Carolina to develop an approoriate schedule of depreciation 
rates and· to support that schedule before the commission. 
He further indicated that he spent three days in North 
catolina, that he inspected 15 buildings and the equipment 
installed in them. Secondly, he examined the plant 
accounting records; thirdl v, he compared Central• s 
experience vith that of the Bell system, particularly 
Southern Bell in North Carolina~ and fourth, he discussed 
long-range plans with the Chief Engineer of Central 
Telephone Company, and finally he considered each plant 
individually, tak:ing as a sti\rtinq point Bell system rates: 

"r. Ostergren then presented a proposed schedule of 
depreciat.ion ratP.s for central propecty in North Carolina. 
H~ testified that the overall depreciation e~pense unier the 
proposed rates would he 6.5~ higher based on 1/1/71 plant 
balances, that the composit.e rates under the proposed rates 
would be 4.82%, as compared to 4.52% under the existing 
rat es. :'Ir. Ostergren' s depreciation exhibit provided his 
basis for development of an average service life, net 
salvage ~n1 de~reci~tion rate for each plant account with 
the exception of the stat~on connections account in which he 
proposed that the annual accruals be made equal to the 
annual charge without determination of service life, net\ 
salvage a nrl annua.l depreciation rates. 

Testimony of Mr. Ostergren in response to 
cross-examiM.tion by ,r. Hi~p: 

The witness was asked if the basic thing he was trying to 
get at in depreciat.ion life is life expectancy of his 
property in service. He answered that basically that is 
right, modified only to the extent that there is net salvage 
expended. He was- further asked that where most of the plant 
is new, your judgment is necessarily theoretical judgment 
rather than practical experience for this new plant. He 
answered tha-t. it is theoretical judgment based on a 



RATES 449 

tremendous amount of practical erperience with somewhat 
similar plant. 

Dr. Walter A. norton testified substantially as follows: 
,. 

Dr. Morton testified that the imbedded cost of debt to 
Central at the end of 1970 was 6.81~ and the imbedded cost 
of preferred stock vas ~.BB'C, but that bonds issued in 
September 1971 cost 8.09% and a contemplaten issue of 
$15,000,000 additional debentures during 1971 will probably 
cost in the area of Bl. 

The average capital structure of Central for- the period 
1965 to 1970 has been 43% debt, 8% preferred stock and 49~ 
common equity, but common equity has been approximately 45~ 
in i:ecent years and is expected to remain in this area for 
the next t.hree yea,:s. For his study, Dr. Morton used a 
structure of 50% fleht., 5';1 preferred stock ::t.nd 45% common 
equi~fi he used 4.881; as the cost rate of- preferred stock 
anil 71: as the present {September 30, 1971) imbedded cost of 
debt. 

In ascertaining the cost of equity, Dr. Morton used the 
investor approach, which finds the cost of equity in the 
expected dividends and the expected dividen:l growth, and t.he 
opportunity cost - comparative earnings method, vhich finds 
the cost of equity capital in the expectation that the 
company will earn the percentage rate of earnings on book 
equity of other companies of comparable risk. 

At December 31, 1970, central common stock had a book 
value of approximately $15 per share, on which the $1.20 
dividend rate represented a percentage of dividends to book 
equity of 8%, compare!'\ to B. 7% for electric utilities and 
about 7% for industrials, who finance expansion largely 
through retained earnings and therefore have a lover payout 
ratio. 

The earnings of the electrics for the period 1965-1969 
averaged 12.5~, and they are nov asking for rate increases 
due to the higher cost of money. noody's 125 industrials 
averaged 13.51 and Standard g Poor•s, 12.6% for the same 
period. 

Dr. Morton postulated 11.0-~ to 11.4% earnings on the 
common equity proportion of a fair value rate base for 
Central Tel2phone Company, which is a fair rate of earninqs 
on book common equity of 12. 51 to 13,; after eliminating <in 
inflation f::t.ctor similar to that which will be utilized by 
the Comalission in ascertaining a fair value rate base. Dr. 
Horton's inflation factor, repricing each year's surviving 
telephone plant in service at current costs in accordance 
with the CPI, and determining the factor to be 113.6~, 
rounded off to 114'.C. The resulting 11.0% to 11.4% 
recommended rate of return would yield more than that on 
book common equity, to the extent of the ratio of the excess 



450 TELEPHONE 

of the rate base found by the commission over the book 
figures. 

Dr. !!orton recommended an overa 11 rate ·of return to 
Central, on a fair value rate base, of 8. 7% to 8.91,. based 
on the capitalization ratios and the cost of debt and equity 
components. 

!'Ir. Wilson B. Garnett, Executive Vice President of Central 
Telephone anl. Utilities corporation, and of each Of the 
subsidiaries, testified substantially as follows: 

Hr. Garnett, responsible for the overall telephone 
operations of the Central Telephone system, vhich includes 
Central Tele phone company, testified as to the conditions 
and circumstances which necessitated filing for additional 
revenues by the company. These were increases in plant 
investment and rapidly increasing costs of operations, 
including taxes and the cost of capital without comparable 
increases in the revenues of the company. The last company 
rate adjustment in North Carolina vas based on operating 
results for a test year ending January 31, 1954. Since 
December 31, 1954, the total investment in plant has 
increased 1008'.I from $5,6CJ9,644 to $63,138,178 a·t December 
31, 1970. This includes .acquisition of Hickory Telephone 
Company in 1957 and the Morris Telephone companv in 1965. 
Investment per telephone for the same period of time has 
climbed from $221 to $483. Basic hourly wage rates for 
non-management employees have increased as much as 1301 
since 1954. Wage costs are 64% of the company's operating 
expenses. 

Mr. Garnett indicated that the Company p~rchases part of 
its materials, supplies and eguipme nt from Cen tel Service 
Company, an affiliated distributor company. Centel office 
equipment is purchased directly from the manufacturers. 
Centel service company has a warehouse in Martinsville, 
Virginia, which serves the North Carolina division of 
central Telephone Company from which it can purchase 
equipment and supplies included in centel's inventory at 
prices equal to or· lqwer than central would be required to 
pay for materials of equal quality from any other reliable 
source. centel service Company sells only to Central 
Telephone company and its subsidiaries. It determines its 
prices by maintaining a surveillance of prices charged by 
other distributors of materials sold to independent 
telephone companies. During twelve months preceding 
December 31, 1970, it.s inventory fluctuated between $206,818 
and · $432,6CJ8. At December 31, 1970, it had an i!J.Ventory of 
approximately 1,300 items of materials and supplies valued 
in excess of $244,000. 

During 1968, 1969 and 1970, the North Carolina division of 
Central Telephone company made purchases of $17,476,168 vitb 
49.21r. or tB,600,108, being purchased from centel Service 
company. For twelve moriths ending December 31, 1970, the 
profit of Centel Service Company was 6~63% of gross sales. 



RATES 451 

R-egarding plant margin, l'lr. Garnett stated that the 
current subs:::ribers vill be subscribers in the future and 
vill benefit from tbe lover cost of aading nev customers. 

To meet customer obligations, present and futux:-e, Mr. 
Garnett stated that during the six-year period ending 
December 31, 1976, cost of gross :1.dditions to plant would 
amount to more than 85 million dollars which is in excess of 
the Company's total plant investment at December 31, 1970. 
To meet these obligations, additional revenues must be 
provided to improve the company's earnings level in order to 
attract capital. 

TestimOny of ~r. Garnett in response to cross-examination 
by Mr .. Lake: 

!'fr. Garnett stated that the only adjustments to local 
rates since the 1954 rate case vere attributed to the 
establishment of E1lS from an exchange to ne'!rby points with 
the elimination of toll calling betveen these points. 

Testimony of Mr. Garnett in response to cross-examination 
by "r• Hipp: 

~r. Garnett stated that the annu1l revenue per telephone 
of Central Telephone Company in North C<1rolina was $108.23 
in 1965i $113.50 in 1966; $114.78 in 1q67; .$121.17 in 1968; 
$121.41l in 1969: and $132.39 in 1970. These figures reflect 
subscribers adding services, moving, or being reclassified 
in addition to the basic local rates which have not changed 
since 1954. 

Next, "r• Hipp discussed with ~r. Garnett the impact on 
revenues of upgrading the 23,328 main station customers that 
vere not proposed to receive increases under the rate 
application since the service they vere receiving had been 
declared obsolete. The increased revenues derived from 
upgrading these customers were not includ.ed in the 
application. ~r. Garnett also pointed out that the 
investment associated with the upgr<1ding had not been 
reflected in the application. 

Testimony of Mr. Garnett in response to cross-examination 
by !'Ir. Ellis: 

Mr. Garnett admitted that North Carolina ratepayers were 
not receiving the full benefits from Centel since Centel vas 
deriving a profit on the sales to the North Carolina 
division of central Telephone Company. f'lr. Garnett 
emphasized the benefits that North C'arolina ratepayers were 
receiving from centel as testified to earlier. 

!'Ir. Ellis pointed out that interest rat.es had declined 
below those considered by Central relephone Company in the 
rate application. He also pointed out the additional cash 
Central Teleohone Comoany would have available due to the 4~ 
investment tax credit and the shortening of the period for 



TELEPHONE 

depreciation on equipment.. Hr. Garnett was avare of these 
latter two benefits but not to the amount of money Central 
Telephone Company would derive from them. These two effects 
had not been included in the rate application. 

Testimony of Hr. Garnett on redirect examination: 

Hr. Garnett indicated, regarding the upgrading prospects 
and their effects upon revenue, that there would be 
additional expenses associated with the investment such as 
taxes, diP.preciation and maintenance. Rone of these effects 
had been projectiP.d in the rate application. 

Hr. Hovar:i Gene Gaskins, Commercial Engineer, Central 
Telephone Company, testified substantially as follows: 

Hr. Gaskins supervised and 
studies separating central 
Carolina operations between 
ordered by the Commission. 

conducted the separation cost 
Telephone Company's North 
intrastate and interstate as 

l'Jr. Gaskins testified that the separation cost study for 
this case was made in accordance vith procedures outlined ·in 
the February 1971 issue of the Separations l.'!anual and 
covered the period for twelve months ending December 31, 
1970. Work for the study vas begun in lfarch of 1971 and 
rushed for completion in order to comply vith the 
commission's order. Study results were filed vith this 
commission on January 25, 1972. The study vas examined by 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph company 
representatives and by the North Carolina Utilities 
Commission staff on visits to Hickory, North Carolina, and 
Lincoln, Nebras~a. 

Next, Mr. Gaskins explained schedules that were prepared 
under his direction and supervision reflecting the results 
of the separation cost study. For the twelve months ending 
December 31, 1970, the total intrastate operating revenues 
were $14,SSA,719 while the interstate portion was 
$2,115,552. 

The following intrastate amounts were allocated: 
$55,243,950 for telephone plant in service; $764,657 for 
materials and supplies; $9,899,665 for depreciation 
reserves; $5,462,835 for operation and maintenance erpenses; 
.t2, 139,542 for depreciation expense; a·nd $1,533,505 for 
total taxes other than income taxes. 

!'!r. Gaskins stated that the ultimate objective in 
preparing this separation cost study was to provide 
information to the accountin~ department, which it needed to 
make computations to satisfy the Cofflmission•s order that the 
Company provide rate case data oo a separated intrastate 
basis. 



Pie. Thomas 
District of 
substantially 

ff. Case, 
central 

as f ollovs: 

District 
Telephone 

~anager for 
Company, 

th~ Elkin 
testified 

Hr. Case described his experience in the telephone 
business and also described the Elkin District of which he 
is nov District l'!anager. His discussion related to the 
exchanges and area served as vell as a description of toll 
facilities to and from North Vilkesboro. Dis testimony 
described th~ history of the growth of toll facilities 
between North Wilkesboro and Elkin. fir. case further 
describetl what he considered to be improvements in toll 
service that have been made in the North Wilkesboro office. 
This discussion included conditions in the toll center at 
Elkin which affect toll telephone service in North 
'ililkesboro. 

~r. Case testified that since October, steps had been 
taken to monitor and improve toll service. This included 
visits to PBX cnstomers in North Hi1kesboro and measurements 
on direct distance dialing trunks. ~r. Case described the 
results of observations which had been made un:lei:- his 
supervision with regard to toll calls. l!lr. case indicated 
that it was recognized that it will not be possible to 
affect measured improvement in toll service until the l.ong 
overdue instal.la ti on of toll recording trunks in the El.kin 
toll center was completed by the equipment manufacturer. 

Testimony of Mr. case in response to cross-ex;amination by 
l'lr. Lake and i,r. Hipp: 

Regarding the delay experience vith the installation of 
central. office equipment, and whether any . delay vas 
experienced vith cable facilities, !Ir. case responded that 
the delays were involved with central office equipment and 
not cable plant. Mr. Case vas cross-examined by Hr. 'Ripp 
with regard to the service observations vhich have been made 
by the company. riir. Hipp also questione:1. Hr. case with 
regard to the testimony of Hrs. Johnson from Jenkins 
ffholesale. f!r. Case responded that they had experienced 
some printed circuit card failures during the period when 
~rs. Johnson compiled her records on toll failures. ftr. 
Hipp then asked ~r. Case whether Central had an objective on 
th£ percentage of completion of DDD calls on the first 
attempt. r!r. Case stated that he thought 95'; completion on 
DDD calls is the type of percentage you could expect with 
all things working properly when you are dialing to a test 
termination. !'Ir. Case then responded to Hr. Hipp•s 
questions concerning new equipment vhich has been ordered to 
meet tool reguirements with a further discussion of the 
additional. trunking which he felt was needed to reduce the 
service problems. ~r. Case then stated that he expected the 
installation to be completed vithin the next several months, 
and he would anticipate that that would put the Company in a 
position to render to its customers the type and kind of 
toll service the Company wants to render and the type the 
customers want rendered to them. 



454 TELEPHONE 

Testimony of P!r. case in response to questions from the 
Commissioners: 

Hr. Case was asked some questions from the bench by 
commissioner Wells and Commissioner HcOevitt. These 
questions further related to the Company's plans to improve 
the toll service in the Elkin District. Mr. Case stated 
that the congestion experienced by these subscribers is 
coming from a lack of trunking and this is what the company 
hopes to see eliminated vith the completion of the 
installation of the additional trunks necessary. 

Dr. Charles B'. Olson, Associate Professor 
Utilities and Transportation, University of 
t.estified substantia.lly as follows: 

in Public 
!'laryland, 

Dr. Olson accepted Dr. ~~rton•s presentation of the cost 
of Central Telephone's long-term debt as 7.001, and the 
presentation of the cost of preferred stock 1s 4.88'1. 

D-r. Olson relied on the cost of capi,tal or opportunity 
cost standard in his determination of the cost of equity 
capital to Central Telephone Company, using the aarnings 
price ratio method and the discounted cash flow 
(DCF) method. These methods were applied to the common 
equity of the parent Central Telephone and Utilities 
Corporation ( hereinafter also stylecl "CT&U"). 

Based on his analysis of the growth rates in dividends per 
share and earnings per share of CT&U, he concluded that the 
investor would expect a growth rate in dividends per share 
of between S. 501 and 6.oo,:;, ,and that an appropriate dividend 
yield would be 4.621, and on the basis of a DCF analysis, he 
concluded that the cost of equity capital to CT&U is between 
10.12% and 10.621. 

After noting the difference in capital structures, he 
recommended that the Commission set the cost of equity of 
Central Telephone at between 10.00% and 10.65,;, resulting in 
a total capital cost to central relephone of between 8.24% 
ana 8.53%. He concluded that a fair rate of return for 
central 'l'elephone is between 8. 25,: and 8.55%. 

Regarding Central•s fair value and operating expenses 
evidence, he concluded tbat it results in an understatement 
of fhe going level of earnings and the going rate of return. 
Dr. Olson did not allow materials and supplies and cash 
working capital, but would allow known charges in expenses. 

Public Witnesses testified substantially as follows: 

!1r. John A. Bleynat, chairman of the Board of county 
Commissioners, Burke County, and an officer of 
Al ta-Yalclensian, present.ea a resolution of county Board of 
Commissioners requesting the commission to require Central 
to provide intra-county telephone service vi thout long 
distance toll charges. !1r. Bleynat then discussed the area 



RATES 

served by Central in Burke County and discussed vhat he 
considered to be problems that citizens of Burke county have 
because EAS is not provided throughout the county. The 
vitness did not have any specific service complaints 
although he indicated that the biggest complaint he had 
heard was getting long distance calls outside of the area 
and availability of switchboard lines at the Alba-Waldensian 
plant. 

!"Ir. Phife c. Ross, Treasurer of Valdese l!anufacturing 
Company, testified that if the co1111ission vere to grant the 
rate increase requested by Central, it vould i ■pose a 
hardship on the Valdese !'lanufacturing company. P!r. Ross 
stated in regard to telephone service that his switchboard 
operator reported that she had difficulty in her 1ong 
distance operations, and that she.had had in recent months 
considerable difficulty with long distance service. These 
problems consisted of man_y busy signals on outgoing toll 
calls. 

Sr. Lenoir Lowdermilk, Controller of Valdese General 
Hospital, testified that the Hospital service had been good 
except vith problems previously mentioned in regard to long 
distance calls. !Ir. Lowdermilk testified that the proposed 
increase vould impose hardships upon Valdese General 
Hospital. 

r!ayor of the Tovn of Valdese testified that the Town 
council is opposed to the rate increase asked for by Central 
Telephone Company. He further stated that he had had a few 
complaints about the quality of service. These complaints 
related primarily to long distance and sometimes locally, 
getting a busy signal before completion of dialing. 
However, Plr. Long testified that his primary purpose vas 
opposition to the rate increase. 

!'Ir. R. Levis Alexander, City Attorney of the Tovn of 
Elkin, presented a resolution adopted bJ the Board of 
Co11111issioners of the Town of Elkin. The resolution 
requested that the Utilities Commission deny the petition of 
central Telephone Company to increase telephone rates. !Ir. 
Alexander testified that they get excellent service in Elkin 
and fro11 Elkin to outstate points but their problems are 
experienced from Elkin to Dqbson, which is the County Seat. 

Mr. D. 'A. Brown. a Hillsboi:ough businessman, testified 
about. paying mileage charges for his telephone service as 
well as vith regard to extended area service from 
Hillsborough particularly to Durham. Be also testified that 
he vas representing a committee appointed by the ftayor of 
Hillsborough to secure data regarding the Central rate 
increase. Mr. Brovn summarized that his chief co■plaints 
were that they have to pay mileage charges and the second is 
no EAS service. 

~r. Webb smalling, Executive Vice President, Rilkes 
chamber of Commerce, testified that the Wilkes Chamber of 



TELEPHONE 

commerce had made an inguiry into the toll service of 
central Telephone company as a result of vhat the members 
consi~ered inadequate toll service or long distance service 
in and out of the Wilkes area. ~r. Smalling reviewed events 
from JUne, 1969, regarding action taken by the Chamber of 
commerce in contacts vith central Telephone company 
regaraing inadequate toll service. nr. Sm~lling_testified 
that he could tel1 no appreciable decrease in the number of 
complaints while the meetings vith central were goillg on. 

ffr. Elmer s. Kendrick, Chairman of the·Telephone Committee 
of the Vilkes Chamber of •commerce and Vice President of 
Holly Farms, testified that the Committee on numerous 
occasions had attempted to alert: the telephone company to 
the lack of proper toll service. and that the Company had 
promisetl that in the near future the problem vould be 
alleviated. But according to all surveys, including the 
operators of Holly Farms Company, the telephone service 
hasn•t improved. Hr. Kendrick indicated that during certain 
days and hours during the veekr that is, the busiest times, 
the greatest complaint is that they cannot complete a call 
and that either a busy signal or no answer vill be 
experienced. Hr. Kendrick testified that the Wilkes County 
Chamber of Commerce Telephone committee had certain records 
maintained by various companies in the area concerning the 
telephone service. These records were maintained by Holly 
Farms and Jenkins Wholesale. rhe Holly Fat:'IIS records were 
kept at the direction and supervision 'Of l!r. Kendrick. 
This trouble report consisted of day, calls, number and 
problems vhich the Holly Farms operator experienced. ar. 
Kendrick further testified that telephone service problems 
bad cost Holly Parms many aollars and losses. On 
cross-examination. ftr. Kendrick testified that Holly Farms• 
annual telephone bill vas s1qo,ooo to $150,000 a year. 

l!rs .. Claire Elliott, Chief Operator of Communications with 
Holly Farms Poultry, testified that they place betveeo 170 
and 200 1ong distance calls each day and that she kept 
records on every outgoing long distance call that is made 
and had been keeping these records for 16 years. !rs. 
Elliott further gave detailed testimony regarding the long 
distance call failure rate on calls which were placed from 
the Holly Parms switchboard. She testified that on December 
29, J971i, 81 of 174 calls were completed the first time they 
were aialed.. All of these calls vere placed by direct 
dialing.. ars. Elliott gave information vith regard to call 
failure rates on other dates and also gave information on 
the number of attempts required to complete a call. 

ftrs. Elliott testified that December 29, 1971, vas a 
~airly typical day as far as the serYice is concerned •. ftrs. 
Elliot.t then described in detail other experiences vith toll 
call difficulties. firs. Elliott testified that the 
information she gave is fairly typical of vhat she 
encounters every day, all day, except for the automatic 
identification problem vhich does not happen every day. 



RATES 457 

She stated that the most trouble they have is dropping off 
after they have dial~d the complete number. Sometimes they 
reach recordings, Elkin recording sometimes; sometimes_they 
reach out of state recordings or there is nothing, getting 
no sound, no place at all. l"lrs. Elliott further testified, 
vith regard to incoming calls received at Holly Farms, as to 
a problem of complaints about busy lines from call.ers to 
Holly Farms. l'!rs .. Elliott further testified that in the 
last year or two she had not noticed any significant 
improvement. 

l"lcs. Brenda Johilson, Chief Switchboard Operator and 
Receptionist at ,Jenkins Wholesale, testified that one of. her 
primary functions is operating the switchboard and placing 
and receiving long distance calls. She further stated that 
she has kept records as to the problems she has encountered 
recently in performing this function. i-irs. Johnson 
described ~arious difficulties she had experienced vhile 
making DDD calls. she presented detailed information on the 
type of failures vhich she experienced on February 7 and 
February 4. She testified that the troubles she experienced 
on those tvo days vere fairly typical of what she encounters 
every day. She further testified with i;e<jard to incoming 
calls to the switchboard. Mrs. Johnson indicated that the 
only problems on incoming calls are that customers and 
salesmen say that they cannot get a ring and they have to 
get an operator to reach the office. 

Plrs. Johnson vas asked questions on cross-examination by 
rtr. Burns with regard to the effect that dialing a number of 
digits on an outgoing call and then releasing that call 
would have on the telephone equipment. l'lrs. .Johnson 
indicated th~t she could not answer because she did not knov 
what effect it vould have on the equipment. 

Plr. Vern 
Division of 
as follows: 

v. chase,. Chief Engineer of the Telephone Rate 
the commission's Staff,. testifie~ substantially 

central Telephone company offers tovn,. residence,. 
four-party ~rvice at Virgilina and both residence and 
business tovn four-party ,service at West End. These 
exchanges are both small in number of stations. In the 
company's other exchanges having town four-party service, it 
is continuing this class of service for existing 
subscribers,. but not installing service to nev applicants. 
This is referred to as an obsolete service offering. The 
company is not proposing to increase the rate of its town 
four-party subscribers in this proceeding. rf the 
commission does grant the company an increase in rates,. part 
of the increase should be borne by this class of 
subscribers. The rates for town four-party service should 
be increased by the same approximate percentage as the one­
and two-party service. 

As 
14,315 

of December 
residence 

31, 
town 

1970,. Central had 321 business and 
four-party subscribers. k.s of 



458 TELEP BOWE 

October 25, 1971, these numbers had been reduced to 235 and 
10,495, respectively, or a reduction of approximately 21i. 
Tbe subscribers vho have been upgraded during this period of 
time are producing additional revenue because of the higher 
rates and the higher grade of service which is not 
incorporated into the test period. If the Company's 
proposed i_ncrease should be granted, these subscribers• 
rates vill be increased again and produce more revenue which 
also would not enter into the test period calculations. 

The Company also has proposed no ·increases in five- and 
multi-party service. The Company has proposed no increase 
in rates on 23,328 of its main stations out of 9,574 or 
2s.q1i. These 23,328 stations have been regraded to other 
classes of service or vill be in the reasonably near future 
and, under the Company• s rate proposa-1, not nov considered 
in this rate proceeding. If any increase is granted to the 
·company, it should be spread among all the subscribers and 
not just a portion of them. 

Central Telephone company has never had a general rate 
case for the Company as it is nov constituted. Since the 
last general rate case for central Telephone Company in 
,orth Carolina, the Hickory Telephone Company and the ~orris 
Telephone Company have both been merged into the Central 
corporation. nerging three sets of rates into one tariff 
has created a substantial variation in rates for exchanges 
of similar size. Also, a factor has been the extended area 
service offering. The Company, in this instance, is 
proposing to consolidate its rates from all exchanges into 
four rate groupings which vill have a tendency to eliminate 
some of the present rate discrepancies. 

The Company has proposed to increase some of its 
miscellaneous rates· such as for PBXs. These rates should be 
increased if any rates are adjusted, as these services have 
been affectei by the inflation over the past years as have 
other services offered by Central Telephone company. If the 
Commission does grant Central Telephone company and Lee 
Telephone Company an increase in rates and charges and if 
they should see fit to grant .the same rates for the same 
services to both, a uniform rate schedule would result for 
the merged company. 

The zone charges -that the company is seeking approval o-f 
are somewhat less than those nov being used but higher than 
the Commission might consider reasonable; therefore, the 
staff has prepared an alternate set of rates for the 
Commission's consideration. Under the Company's zone Charge 
proposal, the Company would receive $112,955 on an annual 
basis from this source. Under the staff's scheclule, it 
would reduce this amount to $55,233 on an annual basis. To 
completely eliminate zone charges would amount to 
approximately $.05 per main station and PBX trunk per month. 

The staff does not recommend at this time the elimination 
of ~one charges or lover zone charges than those proposed by 



RATES 459 

the company for the reason that this Company bas reduced its 
charges based on distance outside of the base rate areas 
very substantially in a very short period of time and to 
further reduce them drastically nov would no doubt create a 
great surge of orders for upgra~e service which the Company 
vould not be able to satisfy in a reasonable length of time, 
probably resulting in much dissatisfaction on the part of 
the subscribers waiting for this improved service. 

The Engineering Department and the Accounting Department 
of the Commission staff jointly .reviewed the assignment of 
the cost of plant to categories in the apportionment of the 
cost of the plant in each category among the operations by 
the application of appropriate use factors whereby direct 
assignment in accordance with the N.A..R.U.c. F.c.c. 
February 1971 revision of the Sepac-ations fltanual, which is 
the recogniz~d procedure to divide telephone property costs, 
revenues, expenses, taxes and reserves between interstate 
and intrastate operations. The staff is satisfied that 'the 
Company has complie~ with the directives of the manual using 
the aollar afflount as recorded on Central's books of accounts 
as maintained in accordance with the F.C.c. uniform systems 
of accounts for Class A telephone companies which has been 
adopted by the North Carolina Utilities Commission. 

Testimony of ~r. Chase in response to,cross7 examination: 

With reference to the obsolete services, there are really 
two se'Dara te increases to be considered: one is the 
increase due to upgrading which the company will receive at 
the time the set"vice is upg_raded; the other increase is the 
increase that thiS upgraded service may get as a result of 
this rate proceeding. In the Company's proposa,l, the 
additional revenues from neither of these increases is 
considered in the rate case calculations. It appears 
reasonable that the first increase for taking the higher 
upgrade of service should be considered to cover the 
increased investment and expenses required to upgrade the 
subscriber's service. However, t.he second increase shou1d 
be given some considet"ation within the framework of this 
rate proceeding. 

"r• F. Paul Thomas offered his Audit Peport and testified 
substantially as follows: 

l'l.r. Thoma:;; offered testimony and e:thibits regarding the 
examination of the boolts and records of Lee Telephone 
company made by the Commission Accounting Staff: covering the 
twelve months enrling Oecember 31, 1970, and at the resumed 
hearing offered additional testimony and exhibits. !'tr. 
Thomas testified that present North Carolina intrastate 
operations yield a rate of return on net investment, plus 
working C"ipital, of 7.51% and appronl of the proposed rates 
would increase the existing rate of return to 10.6AI; that 
approval of increased rates would increase the return on 
common equity from 8.811' to 15. 30'!.; that total debt 
represents 45. 77% of the capital structure with advances 



460 TE LF. PHONE 

from parent renresenting 2. 27l, common equity r.epresenting 
the ij4.17% and interest free capital 2.82%. 

Mr. Thomas testified also regarding a further computation 
to show the effect on the rate of return fi:om the increased 
revenue which the company will receive from the 23,328 main 
station subscribers refe.rred to in !'fr. chas?. 1 s Exhibit c, 
indicating that inclusion of this element would change the 
present rate of return on investment to 7.67~ and the rate 
of return on investment resulting from proposed rates to 
11.05~-

Kr. Gene A. Clemmons, Chief Engineer, Telephone Service 
Division .. testified substantially as follows: 

The st'lf.f conducted a service invest.igation from which it 
is concluded that overall intrao:'fice a'i1d interoffice test 
calls within acceptable limits although some individual 
offices had high interoffice failures; overall DDD call 
failure rate was too bigh {the DDD call failure rate at 
Asheboro shoved a significant reduction after tha high 
failure rate was called to Company's attention); DDD 
transmission measurements were too high, but DDD noise 
measurements were acceptable; EAS transmission measurements, 
overall, were acceptable but Ashetioro trUnks were too high; 
EAS noise measurements, overall, were too high, but the 
Hickory District was better than th-e other districts; toll 
operator service ana directory assistance was good: ana the 
percentage of paystations tested by the staff and found 
out-of-servi~e was within an acceptable range. Subscriber 
trouble reports have been within a reasonable range for 1971 
except for a few exclianges the company needs to reduce 
repeat trout:ile reports, increase percentage of troubles 
cleared within 24 hours and reduce out-of-service troubles 
received before 5 p.m. and carried over, and should more 
uniformly handle trouble reports throughout the districts: 
installation • service results have shovn significant 
improvement during 1971 but considerable variation in the 
handling of service installations between districts exists: 
regrade applica•tions vere substantially reduced during 1971 
and the present schedule should eliminate all on hand by end 
of 1971, and the Company is reasonably current; multi-party 
subscribers have been reduced ir. recent years ,but 5000 
remain and the Company should expe<lite the reduction and 
elimination of all five-, eiqht- and ten-party lines. 

The Company's traffic study program is basically sound but 
shortages of local and trunking equipment indicates the 
Company should make bet.ter use of the traffic data for 
improving service and engineering equipment additions: the 
Company has exerted. substantial effort to improve service 
ana improvements are noted in most of the company's 
operations, and the present level of service should be 
maintained vith improvements as mentioned above. 

The 
plant 

Staff's observation of 
was generally in good 

outside Plant indicated the 
condition- but contained a 



RATES q61 

considerable .a.mount of open vire and distribution wire. The 
percentage of open wire and distribution wire is declining. 
Investment in buried plant is fairly lov but is increasing 
at a good rate and the company should continue to emphasize 
the use of ·buried plant. Fine gauge cable concept is being 
used when engineering new plant ad:litions. A subscriber 
loop measurement program has been initiated but noise 
ffleasurements are not included ana should be. 

The depreciation t"ates filed by central Telephone company 
are reasonable and alternate rate recommendations vere not 
offered. 

Based upon the entire record of the·proceeding, including 
testimony an:1 exhibits, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Celltcal and Lee are duly franchised public utilities 
providing telephone service to their subscribers in 35 
Central exchanges and 7 Lee exchanges, for a total of 42 
local exchanges in Piedmont and Western North Carolina, and 
are duly created and existing corporations authorized to do 
buEiness in North Carolina and are properly before the 
Commission in these proceedings for a determination as to 
the justness and reasonableness of their proposed rates and 
cha-rges as cegulated by the Utilities Commission under 
Chapter 62 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. 

2. The applications of both Central and Lee contain a 
reauest that the two proceedings be consolidated for 
deC'ision in order that the rates approved in the tvo cases 
might be uniform, in anticipation of the merger of the North 
Carolina exchanges of Lee with Central. The Commission 
finds as a fact that it is in the public interest to 
consolidate the applications of central and f.ee and to fix 
uniform exchange rates for both Central and Lee, in order to 
remove inequities between the rates of the respective 
exchanges and to establish uniform rate groupings in 
accordance with the uniform calling scope foe the combined 
exchanges of central and Lee. The operation of Lee in North 
Carolina consists of seven small pcedominant1y rur::,,l 
exchanges, v hich has caused problems regarding the 
feasibi1ity of separate rate making for such a small 
telephone unit, and they should be consolidated vith the 
affiliated exch~nges in North Carolina. in order to provide 
a sufficient. base of operations to establish an economic 
North Carolina rate making unit. 

3. The total net increases in rates and charges as filed 
by Central and Lee would produce $3,110,457 for Central and 
$139,464 for Lee, for a total of $3,249,921 in additional 
gross annual revenue, after allowing for reductions filed in 
zone charges and color set cbacge totaling $413,273.52 in 
annual reductions for Central and $28,215.60 for Lee, 
leaving the combined additional~- net increase in annual 
revenues applied for of $3,249,921 for Central and Lee. 



462 TELEPHONE 

4. The test period utilized by all parties and set by 
the Commission in both proceedings was the tvelve-month 
period ending December 31, 1970. 

5. The original cost of Central's net investment in 
telephone plant in service in its company-wide service area 
on December 31, 1970, vaS $167,536,133, of which $51,802,994 
was in service in the State of North Carolina. Of the tota 1 
plant of Central in service in North Carolina, 871 vas 
devoted to intrastate service under rates subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Utilities Commission, constituting 
intrastate plant in service in North Carolina on 
December 31, 1970, for central of $55,243,950, less reserve 
for depreciation of S10,338,132, vith a net investment in 
intrastate telephone plant of Central in service in North 
Carolina on December 31, 1970, of $44,905,818; and the total 
investment of Lee in service in North Carolina and Virginia 
vas $35,024,267, less depreciation of $6,382,211, for total 
net investment of Lee of $28,61J2,056, of which Lee had in 
service in North Carolina total plant of $7,897,028, less 
depreciation of $1,229,797, for net investment of Lee in 
North Caro1ina of $6,667,231; and Central and Lee combined 
have telephone plant in service in North Carolina on 
December 31, 1970, of $63,140,g78, less depreciation of 
$11,567,929, for a combined net investment in North Carolina 
of Central and tee on December 31, 1970, of $51,573,049. 

6. That under present rates, reasonable materials and 
supplies required for the operation of Central and tee 
business in Rorth Carolina are $874,584; that reasonable 
cash vorkinq capital requirements are $535,051; that there 
was available at the end of the test period $582, 22tf of tax 
accruals available for use as vorking capital, vi th a total 
net vor);;ing capital requirement in the rate base 
requirements of $824,431. 

7. That und?.r present rates the net investment in plant 
in service and working capital allowances at the end of the 
test period December 31, 1970, fat' Central and Lee vas 
$52,397,480. 

e. That Central's and Lee's combined total operating 
revenues in North Carolina during the test period under the 
present rates vere $16,364,247; that reasonable operating 
expenses for said intrastate service for the test period are 
$12,692,385, leaving net operating income of $3,671,862, 
adjusted for end-of-period income of the plant in set'vice, 
by additional net income of $126,585 with net operating 
income adjusted for the test period of $3,798,447. 

q_ That the ratio of net income under the present rates 
as applied to the net investment in telephone plant of 
$52,397,480, including working capital as adjusted for tax 
accruals, is 7.251. 

10. That after fixed charges on bonds and short-term 
notes of $1,588,118 and on preferred stock of $112,543, for 

' 



RATES Q63 

the test period· as allocated to the Korth Carolina 
operation, there remains net income for equity of 
$2,09),202~ that the common eguitfi investment in service in 
Horth Carolina at the end of the test period vas 
!24;768,561, producing a return on common equity under the 
present rates on intrastate service in Horth Carolina at the 
end of the test period of 8.QSJ. 

11. That the Commission finds that the return on common 
equity of 8.FJ5% is insufficient to compete in the market for 
capital funds on terms vhich are reasonable and which are 
fair to the companies• customers and their existing 
investors, considering changing economic conditions and 
other factors as they exist, and to maintain their 
facilities and services in accordance vith the reasonable 
requirements of their customers in the territory covered by 
their franchises. 

12. That the replacement 
original cost to current cost 
combined property rendering 
found to be $63,394,472, being 
$8,007,518 for Lee. 

cost determined by trending 
levels of Central•s and Lee's 

service in North Carolina is 
$55,386,954 for Central and 

13. The commission finds that the fair value of the 
central's and Lee's combined property rendering telephone 
service to their Horth Carolina. subscribers, considering the 
original cost less depreciation and considering replacement 
cost by trending original cost to current cost levels, is 
$57,500,000, giving equal weight to replacement cost and 
original cost, rounded. 

14. The rate of return deemed necessary on the fair value 
of the applicants• property devoted to intrastate service in 
North Carolina, under sound management to produce .a fair 
profit to stockholders, considering economic conditions as 
they exist and permitting applicants tO maintain their 
facilities and service, and further permitting applicants to 
expand their service in accordance with the standards set by 
t.he commission, is 7.92~; that to earn said rate of return 
on fair value vil1 require additional annual revenue ·of 
$'1 ,649, 954 based on test period operations, after 
adjustments for probable future revenues and expenses based 
on the plant and equipment in operation at the end of the 
test period. This amount is 50.41 of the increase applied 
for by the applicants in these proceedings. The increases 
applied for by the applicants in excess of the above amount 
are deemed to be and are found to be unjust and unreasonable 
by •the Commission, and rate increases to produce the 
additional $1,649,954 revenues required for the rate of 
return approved by this Order are found to be just and 
reasonable and to require the rate increases approved 
herein, Which may reasonably be charged by the applicants 
£or telephone service rendered to their customers in service 
in North Carolina. 



TELEPHONE 

15. The rate of return of 7.92% on the fair value of the 
property allowed by this Order will provide a return on 
common equity after fixed charges of 11.5%, vhich the 
Commission finds is sufficient to allow the appliCants to 
compete in the market for. capital funds on a reasonable 
basis to their customers and to their existing stockholders. 

16. That applicants' total operating revenues under the 
rates approved herein in Appendix "A11 attached to and made a 
part of this order., as appl.ied during the test period, would 
be $18,007,602; that the fixed charges computed for the test 
period based upon the known imbedded cost of debt for 
Central and Lee of 6. 68% and 6. 04%, ·respectively, at the end 
of the test period, as applied to the debt allocated to 
North Carolina service at the end of the test period of 
$24,550,461 in long-term debt and $3,046,613 in advances 
from the pa·rent, produces _fixed charg,es of $1,588,118; that 
total operating deductions for test period operations 
adjusted to the rate increases allowed herein vill be 
$13,580,664, vith net operating income for the test period 
of $4,553,523; that adjusted for the a pprovea rate 
increases, the ratio of equit·y to long-term and short-term 
debt is 43.831, and said net income of $4,553,523 plus other 
income of ($4,584) produCes income available for fixed 
charges in the amount of $ll,548,939, and after payment of 
fixed charges of $1,588,118, leaves S2, 848,278 available for 
common egu.ity; that said balance of $2,848,278 for common 
equity of $24, 768,-561 produces a ret11rn on common equity of 
11.50'.I!. 

17. That central and Lee are providing reasonable, 
adequate and efficient telephone service to their 
subscribers in their service areas in this state, however, 
eviaence introducea by the commission Staff and· pub1ic 
vit.nesses revea1s that certain areas of service should be 
improvea. 

18. That the reasonable depreciation rates to be applied 
by the companies and used in computing the companies• 
depreciation expense in these cases are the rates shown in• 
Appendix "B" attached hereto and made a· part of this :Jrder. 

19. That the proposed calling scopes for local exchange 
groupings filed in the Central application are unreasonably 
narrow in range.in groups 1 and 2 and groups 5 and-6, and a 
reasonable ca.l.ling scope grouping is: found to include 5 
grollps as shovn in Appendix "A" attached hereto, and said 
calling scope rate groupings in AppendiX "A" are foun:1. to be 
just and reasonable for assignment of all local exchan·ge 
rates for Central and Lee on a uniform non-discriminatory 
basis for the combined loca·l exchanges of said affiliated 
companies. 

SUMftABY 

The A.pplica tions of central and Lee in these proceedings 
seek increases and decreases in rates to produce $3,2Q9,921 



RATES Q65 

of additional revenue from the customers receiving service 
at tbe end· of the test per~od. 

The commission has found as a fact that such proposed 
total increases are unjust and unreasonable.and will produce 
a return greater than a reasonable rate of return on the 
telephone pl.int in service at the end of the test period. 
The commission further finds as a fact that the present 
rates of Central and Lee combined are insufficient to 
produce a fair rate of return to said companies, and has 
found as a fact that an increase in the revenues in the 
amount of t1,649,9Sij is necessary to produce a reasonable 
rate of return on the fair value of the companies' property 
in service at the end of the test period., and that increases 
in monthly rates and other charges to produce such 
additional ~nnual revenue are just and reasonable.~ The 
distribution of said tota1 annua1 increases over the 
respective monthly rates and other rate changes filed herein 
for the modified rate groupings are discussed under the 
conclusions in this Order, and the prescribed increases for 
each specific charge are set out in the ordering paragraphs 
and Appendix n A" of this Order. 

The following Tables, based on the Findings of Pact, shov 
the basis for the $1,6rJ9, 954 found to be a reasonable annual 
increase in the applicants' revenues from the record in this 
proceeding. 



466 TELEPHONE 

CENTRAL TELEPHONE COftPAHY ARD LEE TELEPHONE COftPAHY 
COftBINED BET OPERATING INCOftE AND NET INCOftE COftPOTATIOBS 

FOR TRE TEST PERIOD ERDING OECEftBEB 31, 1970, 
AFTER ADJOSTftENTS 

At Present 
__!!!~--

Operating Revenues 
Local Service Revenues $10,211,693 
Toll Service Revenues 5,492,608 
!Hscellaneous Revenues 707,069 
Un collectible Revenues -,,,,-c-~l,_4~7,_..'" 12'"-=3) 
Total $16,364,247 

Ope~atin~enge_Dedoctions 
Operating Expenses 6,226,465 
Depreciation 2,782,727 
Taxes-Other than Income 1,812,210 
Taxes-State Inco11e 193,204 
Taxes-Federal Income 1,630,519 
Deferred I~ome Taxes 48,045 
Investment Tax Credit 

Normalization 48,832 

Approved 
l.!!£££!2~ 

At Approved 
~t~_s __ 

$1,649,954 $11,861,647 
5,492,608 

707,069 
____l§L.?2.2) ____12_l..]ll) 
$1,643,355 $18,007,602 

6,226,465 
2,782,727 

98,601 1,910,811 
92,685 285,889 

696,993 2,327,512 
48,045 

48,832 
Investment Tax Credit 

Amortization 
Total 

--~1Z) 
$12,692,385 S 

_ ___1!!~ ... 617) 
BBB, 279 $13,580,664 

Net operating Income 3,671,862 75 s, 076 4,426,938 
Add: Annuali zation 

Adjustment __ 126 1 5~2 _ _!Z.6.585 
Net Operatin:J Income 
for Return $ 3, 79e,q47 .S 755,076 $ Q,553,523 

Investment in Telephone 
Plant in Service 

Telephone" Plant in 
Service 63,140,978 63,140,978 

Less: Dept:eciation 
Reserve 11,567 1 922 _] 1,567,929 

Net Investment in 
Telephone Plant in 
Service $51,573,0ll9 $51,573,049 

Allowance for Working Capital 
~aterials and Supplies 874,584 
Cash 535,D51 
Less: Tax Accruals 585,204 ___ 136 1 060 

87Q,584 
535,051 

___ 7_2_1 Lill 
Total Allovance for 

Working Capital $ 824,431 $ (136,060) S 688,371 

Het Investment in 
Telephone Plant Plus 
Allovance for Working 
capital $52,397,480 

Rate of Eeturn - Percent 7.25 
Fair Value Rate Base $57,500,000 
Rate of Bet.urn- Percent 6.61 

$ (136,060) $52,261,420 
8.71 

$57,500,000 
7.92 



RATES 

CENTRAL AND LEE COMBINED 
RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 

TEST PERIOD DATA, AS ADJUSTED 

Net operating income for return 
Other income - Net 
Amount available for fixed charges 
Fixed charges 
Preferred dividends 
Amount available for common equity 
Common equity 
Return on common equity - percent 

Present 
Rates 

$ 3,798,447 
(4584) 

3,793,863 
1,588,118 

112,543 
2,093,202 

24,768,561 
8.45% 

CENTRAL AND LEE COMBINED 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

467 

Approved 
Rates 

$ 4,553,523 
(4584) 

4,548,939 
1,588,118 

112,543 
2,848,278 

24,768,561 
11.50J 

TYPE l\MOUNT TOTAL % EMBEDDED OVERALL ANNUAL 
CAPITAL COST AND COST INTEREST 

RETURN ~ RATE AND RETURN 
REQUIREMENTS 

Long-tenn 
debt $24,550,461 43.4$ 6.68 2.90 1,640,761 

Advances 
from 

Parent 3,046,613 5.39 6.04 • 33 183,978 
Interest 

free 
capital 1,676,632 2.97 -o- -o- -o-

Preferred 
stock 2,466,027 4.36 4.56 .20 112,543 

Common 
equity 
capital 24,768,561 43.83 11.50 2..:..!!!!. 2,848,278 

TOTAL 
CAPITAL-

IZATIO!l $56,508,294 100.00 8.47 4,785,560' 



Q68 TELEPHONE 

Based upon the Fiildings of Fact, as set forth above, the 
commission makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The Commission concludes that no more than 50.41 of 
the total overall rate increase filed by Central and Lee is 
necessary to provide a fair rate of return to central and 
tee on the fair value of their combined property in service 
at the end of the test period. 

2. The rate increases proposed by Central and Lee in the 
application are found to be unreasonable and unjustified to 
the extent that they produce total increases on the 
annualized revenue from the customers at the end of the test 
period in excess of $1,6Q9,95Q (increases of $2,090,743, 
minus decreases of $441,489). 

3. The Commission has found that the fair value of the 
plant in service is $57,500,000 and that a fair rate of 
return on the £air value of the plant is 7.92%, bringing net 
income for return of $4,553,523. This produces a ratio of 
net income to the original cost of the property of 8.71% and 
a return on common equity of 11.501. 

4. The Commission finds and concludes that the said 
approved annual increase in rates of $1,649,954 should be 
derived from uniform increases for central and Lee as shovn 
in Appendix A, in rates for (a) PBX equipment, (b) Directory 
listings, (cJ Key equipment, (d) Robile telephone equipment, 
(e) service connection charges, and (f) miscellaneous items; 
that decreases should be allowed as shown, in (g) zone 
charges, (h) color set ch~rges and (i) changes in 
installation agreements for public and semipublic pay 
stations; and that the balance of the total annual increases 
of $1,649,954 should be derived f~om net increases in the 
(j) monthly rate for local telephone service, based on 
approval of the uniform calling scope rate groupings for all 
exchanges of central and Lee. The application of uniform 
rate groupings for all exchanges produces some variation in 
the percentage increases for different exchanges, and in 
some instances results in decreases in monthly rates, vhere 
the eXchange rate heretofore in effect exceeded the approved 
rate. but the variance in rate changes is necessary to 
achieve non-discriminatory local exchange rates between all 
customerS of the affiliated companies, ana to remove 
inequities in the present rate groupings. 

5. The Commission has long supported a reduction in the 
· zone charges for· telephone service to customers outside of 
the base rate area in North Carolina in order to reduce this 
burden upon the telephone service to rural customers, and 
finas and concludes that the reduction in zone rates herein 
approved are just and reasonable in order to remove a 
portion of the differential in rates to rural customers as 
compared vith the _base rate to urban customers. The 
elimination of the charge for color telephone sets is 



RATES 

approved on the grounds that the evidence does not justify 
an extra charge based on the color of the telephone set. 

6. The com.mission finds that the local !!!Q!!.!;hly n!~ is a 
fixed charge or flat rate charge for furnishing of the basic 
telephone set on the customer's premises. without regard to 
the amount of use an individual customer may make of his 
telephone set (except as reflected in the classification of 
customers, for rate purposes, between residential and 
business customers) and that as much of the necessary and 
approved increases in rates as possible should be placed on 
charges for service and for actual use of the telephone set 
and telephone plant, with as small an increase in the local 
monthly rate as possible. For this reason, the Commission 
leaves a greater burden of the increases on directory 
charges, mobile telephone charges and miscellaneous charges 
and reduces the increases filed for the loc3.l monthly rates 
to approximately 501 of the increases sought in standard 
residential and business service, and 66% of the increases 
sought in PBX and key system service, on an overall basis, 
subject to variations necessary to provide uniform calling 
scope rate groupings. The overall ca te increases and 
decreases approved in Appendix A vill produce an increase of 
10~ in the total North Carolina revenues of Central and Lee, 
and vill be an overall increase of 16l in the local service 
rates of the combined companies. Most of the increases in 
cost of furnishing service sbovn in the record to justify 
the rate increases relate to increases in expenses from 
actual use of the telephone set and tele~hone plant, and the 
Commission finds that such increases· in costs should be 
provided from the use charges and special charges as 
described above, and that only the balance of the increase 
necessary be derived from the local monthly rate and has so 
prescribed in the approved rate increases set forth in 
~ppendix "A." attached hereto. 

7. central and Lee combined have an equity ratio of 
qJ.B3%. The return on equity of a utility company must 
necessarily be influencea by the debt-equity ratio because 
of tbe leverage factor from the fixed charges applicable to 
debt, with the remainder of the earnings available for 
common equity. The cost of equity capital nries with the 
equity ratio in the capital structure of a company, as the 
lover the percentage of debt in the capital structure the 
lover the risk to equity capital, and the lover the cost of 
equitv capital, with a lov debt ratio. For the 
corresponding reason, equity capital can expect a higher 
rate of return when the company ut.ilizes the leverage of a 
high debt ratio, with high fixed charges and high risk to 
equity, but vith all remaining earnings available to the 
smaller ratio of equity capital. Por these reasons, the 
commission has allowed a return on equity in the amount of 
11.S0J. 

8. 
all of 
return 

Central and Lee are obsoleting 
their exchanges. Despite the 
Central and Lee have in vested 

multi-party service in 
eroding of rate of 

larger and larger sums 



4 70 TELEPHONE 

of money in nev and modern telephone plant so that most of 
its p).ant is only a fev years old. This is evidenced by the 
fair value evaluation herein made on its plant. in service. 
The Companies have been and are replacing aerial vire with 
underground cable at a reasonably rapid rate and its held 
orders are relatively few. The companies have adequate and 
qualified service, repair and operating personnel, and 
appear to be working diligently to correct those service 
difficulties vhich do exist, a portion of which have been 
occasioned by rapid growth and upgrading of facilities vith 
new and complex equipment which is not yet thoroughly 
debugged. The service problems of this company are unlike 
service problems arising from old, obsolete plant which has 
suffered from inadequate maintenance and neglect.. lfe 
conclude that Central and Lee must continue to be alert. t·o 
its service problems and act responsibly to eliminate them. 

9~ The ability of central and Lee to provide adequate 
service in their service areas and to construct needed plant 
to meet the increased demand for telephone service under the 
provisions of North Carolina law requires that their 
earnings be maintained at a level so as to attract the 
capital needed for such services and the construction 
programs proposed. The increased cost of providing service, 
including increased wages and the increases in the cost of 
equipment and the cost of installing new telephones and 
improving service to existing telephones, vith the 
investment per main station in the central office are amply 
shown in the record. Increased interest charges must be 
covered with sufficient funds remaining for dividends to 
attract investors in common equity. 

1 O. The Commission has considered the adjustments 
proposed by the company in conforming certain expenses to 
the test period and the adjustments proposed by the 
commission Staff and other witnesses and finds and concludes 
that the adjustments should be determined as follovs: 

(a) Postage Rate I-nct"ease. This increase is a known 
change and the adjustment is allowed. 

(b) Rate case Expense. 
5-year amortization in the 
reasonable and disallows the 

The commission finds that the 
Staff exhibit is just and 

company's 3-year amortization. 

'(C) Lease Rental. Disallow the expenses for the portion 
of the building not devoted to public use. 

(d) Contributions. Disallow contributions from operating 
expenses. 

(e) Moving Expenses. 
moving expenses. 

Disallow $2,111 of non-recurring 

(f) Wage Increases. Disallow $89,47ij of vage increases 
occurring after the test period. 



RATES 471 

(g) Depreciation Expense. Allow the depreciation 
expenses in accordance vith the depreciation rates approved 
in this proceeding. 

(h) Taxes other than Income. Disallow social security 
taxes on wage inc['ease after the te·st period. 

(i) state and Federal Income Taxes. Allow adjustments to 
Federal and state Income Taxes in accordance vith the 
adjustments approved or disapproved above. 

(j) Depreciation Reserve. Increase depreciation reserve 
to allov for the higher depreciation rates approved in this 
proceeding. 

(k) Working Capital Allowance. Adjust working capital 
allowance to conform to income tax accruals and tax expenses 
approved. 

(1) Toll Adjustment. Increase toll revenue 
account for increase in toll revenue from Docket 
Sub 26, Uniform Toll 'Rate Adjustment. 

$293,1% to 
No. P-100, 

11. The commission has considered the company I s evidence 
as to the increased cost of providing PBX equipment and Key 
equipment ~nd has considered the evidence offered by 
protestants regarding the excessive increas~ in charges for 
PBX and Key aguipment, and the commission concludes that the 
company evidence justifies two-thirds of the increase 
applied for in PBX and Key equipment, based upon the cost of 
providing said service, but that the company evidence does 
not justify the entire inccease applied for in PBX and Key 
equipment, and the commission finds and concludes that the 
rates shown for PBX and Key equipment in Appendiz: 11 A" are 
just and reasonable. 

12. The Commission has considered the company evidence of 
vage increases allowed after the test period and finds tha.t 
for appropriate consideration of said wage increases after 
the test period it would be necessary for the companies to 
submit productivity studies to establish whether the wage 
increases result . in increased productivity of company 
employees, and that the company has not sustained the burden 
of proving the wage increases after the test period are just 
and reasonable for this reason. 

13. The commission has considered the increased 
depreciation rates filed in this proceeding by Central and 
Lee, and based upon the evidence of central and Lee and the 
review and study of said increased depreciated rates_ by the 
Commission staff witness, the commission concludes that said 
increased depreciation rates as set forth in Appendix "B" 
are just and reasonable. 

1q. The Commission has considered the evidence of the 
protestants, and the Commission Staff service engineer 
regarding the adequacy of service provided by central and 



TELEPHONE 

r.ee, and the commission concludes that the grade Of service 
offered by central and Lee is within the level of service 
deemed adequate under established standards of telephone 
service, but the Commission further finds that certain 
aspects of the telephone service of Central should be 
improved in accordance with the recommendations of the 
service investigation conduCted in this proceeding, and 
concludes that the improvements in service should be 
instituted by the applicant Central as shown in Appendix 
"C" • 

15. The Application of Central omits any increases for 
customers recei:'ing town· !J-party ser.v.1.ce and rural 
five-party service and multi-party service, on the grounds 
that such customers are receiving obsolete service offerings 
and will eventually be upgraded to improved grades of 
service upon completion of the present service improvement 
program of Central.. Staff witness chase testified that this 
treatment omits 23,328 customers from consideration in the 
rate proceeaing and will produce ineguiti~s in placing the 
entire burden of any revenue needs of the company on the 
remaining customers, and vill produce windfall results to 
the company when the 23,328 customers receiving obsolete 
grades of service are upgraded to the better grade of 
service .which has received the increase, v ithout taking such 
increased reve nae in consideration- in the rate case. For 
this reason, the Commission finds th3.t it is in the public 
int.erest and is just aD.d reasonable and necessary to provide 
equitable rates for all customers to include increases in 
the same n. nge .of increases applied to other customers, to 
the present obsolete service offerings, i.e., town 
four-party, rural five-party and multi-party service; the 
increases applied are shown in Appendix "A" and vill provide 
an equitable distribution of the neces&ry increase in 
revenue to all present customers of Central and Lee, and 
vill, in fact, redound to the ultimate benefit of customers 
receiving said obsolete service offerings, in that the 
increases placed on the better grades of service vill not be 
as great in this treatment as .they vould be in the treatment 
proposed by Central, and vhen said customers receiving said 
obsolete offerings are upgraded to better grades of service 
at the option of the company, the increased rate will be 
less than as proposed under the Application of Central. 

P~!CE COftftISSION 

The Utilities Commission takes judicial notice of the 
President•s Executive order establishing Phase II of wage 
and price controls under the Economic Stabilization Act of 
1970 as amended and the establishment of the Price 
Commission pursuant to said Order, and the rules and 
regulations of the Price commission published in Volume 36, 
No. 220, Federal Register, Dece11ber 17, 1971, 1300.16, 
Regulated Otilitie.§, at p. 21,793, as amended in Volume 37, 
No. 9, Federal Register, January 1ij, 1972, at p. 652, and 
Volume 37, No. 54, !'larch 18, 1972, at p. 5701, requiring 
that regulated public utilities ha Ying gross receipts of 



R~TES 473 

$100,000,000 or more give notice to the Price Commission of 
any price increases authorized by regulatory agencies. 

The Utilities commission is further advertent to public 
statements of gui~elines and policies of the Price 
Commission. The increase approved here is 16% more on a 
combined basis than the rates which were fixed for Central 
in 1954, and for Lee in 19'71, and which were in effect 
during the base period prior to the price freeze on August 
111, 1971. The commission concludes thi\t the North Carolina 
rate procedure and the evidence in this proceeding, and the 
consideration thereof by the commission, fixes the rates of 
Central and Lee in this proceeding on the basis that they 
will provide no more t.han the minimum return necessary to 
assure continued and adequate service. The return actually 
earned bf Central ana Lee from the rates previously in 
effect produ:::ed a rate of return of 7.25% on net investment 
or 6.61,i; on th~ fair value of the plant in service, and if 
continued without the rate increase approved here, would not 
be adequate to assure continued and adequate service, and 
this Commission finds and so certifies that the increases 
are consistent vith the criteria establisheti by the Price 
Commission, and the documentation for such findings are set 
out fully in the Findings of Fact and conclusions herein, 
based on evidence of record of the public hearings herein. 

The most recent rate increase proceeding for Central 
Telephone Company was 1954 .. The most recent rate increase 
proceeding for Lee Telephone Company was 1971, where a prior 
partial increase granted was reversed on appeal on the 
issue of adequacy of service and reduced by the commission 
on remand. The separate evidence of Lee Telephone company 
shows .that the return on equity under the present rates of 
Lee Telephone Company is 4.02,C vhich is inadequate under any 
criteria for return on equity. The individual stat.ion rat.es 
of lee already being higher than exchanges oft.he same size 
in Central territory, the consolidation of the two cases for 
decision :1.t the request of central ana tee allows the rate 
increases applicable to Lee alone t.o remain at a nominal 
overall increase, to provide a combilled rate of return on 
equity in the proceeding for both companies of 11.SJ. Under 
the criteria provided in Section 300,.16 (3) (iv), Central 
has not had a rate decision since January 1, 1968, and the 
pro1ected rate of return on common equity capital :1.pproved 
by the Commission in this proceeding is substantially the 
same as' the rate of returns established by the Commission 
for a similar utility, United Telephone Company, in the most 
recent decision of the Commission applicable to such similar 
telephone utility. In Docket No. P-9, sub 113 on December 
10, 1971, the Commission approved a rate of return on equity 
to United Telephone Company of 11.481,. 



TELEPHONE 

IT IS, THEREPOP.E, ORDERED AS POLLOlfS: 

1-. That the applicants, centn l Telephone company and 
Lee Telephone Company be, and hereby are, authorized to 
increase the R orth Carolina intrastate loca 1 exchange 
t~lephone rates and charges to produce additional annual 
gross revenue not. exceeding $1,649,954, by applying total 
increases of $2,090,743, less total decreases of $441,489, 
based upon stations and operations as of December 31, 1970, 
as hereinafter set forth in Appendix "A". 

2. That the local monthly rates and general exchange 
tariff item rates prescribed and set forth in Appendix "A" 
hereto attached, vhich will produce additional gross revenue 
of tl,649,954 from said end of test period customers be, and 
are hereby, approved to be charged by Central and Lee in 
North Carolina, effective vith bills rendered in advance on 
the next billing date or dates five days following the 
release of this Order. 

3. That Central and Lee shall file necessary revised 
tariffs reflecting the above increases and decreases, to be 
effective as of the dates prescribed above. 

4. That the reasonable depreciation rates approved for 
Central and Lee are shown on Appendix "B" attached hereto 
and shall be the effective rates for Central and Lee. 

5. That central shall take the necessary action to 
improve service as indicated in Appendix "C" attached to 
this ora·er, and that the commission Staff shall make further 
periodic reviews· and report to the commission. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE coaMISSIOR. 

This the 27th day of April, 1972. 

NORTH CAROi.INA UTILITIES CO!il!ISSION 
Katherine Ii. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SP.AL) 

NOTE: Portions of Appendix A and ~11 of Appendix C 
printed below. For the remainder of !ppendix A 
a 11 of Appendix B, see the official Order in 
Office of the Chief Clerk. 

are 
and 
the 



APPENDIX "A" 
CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO"PANY 
DOCKET NO. P-10, SUB 312 

LEE TELEPHONE COftPANY 
DOCKET HO. P-29, SOB Bl 

EXCHANGE RATE GROUPINGS 

ftonthly Plat Rate 

Fe side nee B~s 
Group .I.!!.!h. 2-Pt.I._ 4-PtJ. 5 & "nl.li.z. !n.!h 2 PtJ .. • PtJ .. 5 & Plulti. 

I • 0 - 8000 $6. 80 $5.85 $5.55 $5. IO $13.60 $ 11 .60 s11.10 s10.10 "' 2. 8001 - 16000 7.05 6.05 5. 80 5. 30 14-10 12.1 0 11 .60 I 0.60 :; 
3. 16001 - 32000 7.30 6.3 0 6.05 5.55 14.60 I 2. 60 12.10 II• IO .. 

UI 
4. 32001 - 64000 7.55 6 .. 55 6. 30 5.80 I 5. IO 13-10 12.60 11-60 
5. 64001 & up 7.90 6.95 6. 65 15.ao 13.10 13.20 

RATES BY EXCHHGES 

Re;§;j.degce Business 
Rural Rural 

Uch~!!!m In!l:. 2-Ft.I._ Q-PtI- 5 & Plulti. Ind .. 2-P,ty.,_ _!!-P,tJ.,_ s & jlliti. 

Asheboro S7.05 $6.05 $5.80 $5.30 Si 4. 10 Si 2. I 0 $11.60 $10-60 
Aethlehe ■ 7.30 6.3 0 6.05 5.55 I 4. 60 12.60 12. 10 11. IO 
Biscoe 6. 80 5.85 5. 55 IJ.60 11-60 11 -1 o 
Boonville 7. 05 6.05 5. 80 5.30 I 4. 10 12.1 0 11.60 I o.60 
candor 6. 80 5.85 5.55 13.60 11.60 11-1 O ,, 
Catawba 7.05 6.05 5.80 5. 30 I 4. IO I 2. IO ' 11 .60 I 0.60 "" Danbury 6. 80 5.85 5.55 5.10 13.60 11-60 11 • IO I 0.1 o 

u, 

Dobson 7. 05 6.05 5 .so 5.30 14-10 12.1 0 11.60 10.60 



,, ... 
"' 

RATES BY EXCHANGES 

Res;i.,de9ce Business 
Rural _RuraL __ 

Excban~ !.!l.!b. ~ !!-Pty. 5 & Plult:i..=. ~ 2-PtJ. Q-PtI- 5 & Plulti. 

Eden 7. JO 6.30 6.05 5.55 14-60 12.60 12. IO 11- I 0 
E1kin 7. 05 6.05 5. 80 5.30 14-10 I 2.1 0 t I .60 I o.60 
Granite Fal1s 7.30 6.30 6. 05 14.60 12.60 12.10 
Hays 7. 05 6.05 5.80 5.30 14-10 12.10 11 • 60 10.60 
Hickory 7.30 6.30 6.05 14.60 12.60 I 2. IO 
Hiltlebran 7.30 6.30 E .05 5.55 14.60 J2.60 12.10 II• IO .. 
Hillsborough 6. 80 5.85 5.55 5. IO 13.60 I I .60 11 .1 O IO. IO "' 
P!adison 6. BO 5.85 5.55 5.10 iJ.60 I 1.60 II• Io 10.10 ... 

"' Plocksville 6. 80 5.85 iJ.60 11.60 "' '" l'tount Airy 7. 05 6.05 5.80 I 4. IO I 2. IO 11 .60 0 

Mount.Gilead 6. 80 5.85 5 .55 iJ.60 11 .60 II• IO 
.. 
"' Plulberry 7.05 6.05 5. 80 5. 30 t 4. Io I 2. IO 11 .60 10.60 

North Wilkesboro 7. 05 6.05 5.80 t 4. IO 12.10 ti .60 
Pilot Pit. 7. 05 6.05 5. 80 t 4. IO 12. I 0 I I• 60 
'Prospect Hill 6. 80 5.85 5.55 5.to 13.60 11 .60 11 .t O 10.10 
Quaker Gap 6. 80 5.85 5.55 5. IO 13.60 11 .60 11- 10 I 0.1 O 
Ra ■ seur 7. Q5 6.05 5. 80 5.30 14-10 I 2.10 11,60 J0.60 
Roaring Gap 6. 80 5.85 5. 55 5.10 I 3. 60 11 .6 o 11 -1 O 10.10 
Roxboro 6. 80 5.85 5.55 5.10 13.60 11.60 11. IO JO. IO 
sandy Ridge 6. 80 5.85 5.55 5.to 13.60 11 .60 11. 10 10. IO 
seagroTe 7.05 6.05 5.80 5.30 14-10 I 2. IO 11 .60 10.60 
Sherrills Pord 7. 05 6.05 5.80 5.30 I 4. 10 12.10 11-60 ,0.50 
State Road 7.05 6.05 5.80 5.30 14-10 I 2. IO 11 .60 J0.60 
Stoneville 6. 80 5.85 5. 55 5.10 I 3.60 11-60 11 -1 O Io. IO 
Timberlake 6.80 5.85 5.55 5.10 iJ.60 11.60 II• IO JO.JO 
Troy 6. 80 5.85 5.55 13.60 11.60 11 • IO 



!l!~!!~ 

Valdese 
llalkertol!n 
'ilalrtut Cove 
West End 
West .Jefferson 
Yadkin•ille 
Yanceyville 

I (0-1 mile) 
2 (1-3 miles) 
3 (3-5 ■iles) 
4 (5-7 ■iles) 
5 (7-9 ■iles) 

.I!l.h z=ai.. 
7.05 6.05 
7.90 6.95 
6. 80 5. 85 
7. 05 6.05 
6; 80 5.85 · 
6. 80 5.85 
6.80 5.85 

Each additional zone of 2 miles 

RUES BT EXCHANGES 

Residence 
Rural 

ll-Pt:r:. 5 & Nult.i. Ind .. 

5 .80 14. IO 
6.65 t5.80 
5.55 5. Io 13.60. 
5 .80 14- 10 
5.55 s.,o 13.60 
5.55 5.tO l].60 
5.55 s.,o I 3.60 

ZONE RATE CHARGES 

.i=f.U.. 

$ .60 
2. 20 
3. 80 
5. 40 
7.00 
1-60 

Busin~~s 

2-Pt:t.. 

12. Io 
13.70 
11 :Go 
12.10 
t 1-6 0 
11 .60 
I I. 60 

. 2-Pty .. 

$ • 30 
1-10 
1-90 
2. 70 
3.50 

• 80 

!!=E!L. 

11 .60 
13- 20 
11 .10 
11 .60 
11. Io 
11 -1 O 
11- 10 

_fil!£2_l_ 
i....§_Hulti .. 

10.10 

"' :,, 
10. Io .. 
Io. Io 

., 
"' 10. IO 



TELEPBONE 

APPENDIX "C" 
REQUIREO SERVICE UPROVEHENT BY CENTR.AL TELEPHONE COBPANY 

CENTRAL SB ALL: 

1. Take the necessary action by December 31, 1972, to 
reducs and maintain the DDD call failure rate to a 
range of s,; or less. 

2. Take action so that by July 1, 
out-of-service trouble reports are 
cleared v ithin 24 hours and 101 
out-of-service trouble reports received 
P.~. are carried over. 

1973, 95 % of 
consistently 
or less of 
before 5:00 

3. Take action to reduce the repeat trouble reports to 
101 or less on a consistent basis by July 1, 1973. 

4. Take action to balance traffic in originating and 
terminating central office egui~ment and to provide 
intraoffice, local interoffice and toll trunking to 
meet the current and projected usage requirements 
during the period for which the additions are being 
enginaered. 

DOCKET NO. P-10, SOB 312 
OOCKET NO. P-29, SOB 81 

WELLS, co~~ISSIONER, DISSENTING IN PART AND CONCURRING IN 
P~Rt. The critical aspect of the majority decision in this 
case is t~e rate of return being allowed on common stock 
(including retained earnings). This is commonly referred to 
a'S the return on equity. The evidence on this point in this 
record consists of testimony and exhibits of the company and 
the Commi~sion 1 s staff relating to the actual fisca1 
experience of the company; and the testimony and exhibits of 
Dr. Walter Morton, testifying for Central, and Dr. Charles 
Olson, testifying for the Attorney General, as to the cost 
of money and the appropriate rates of return. 

Both Dr. Morton and Dr. Olson have been recognized by us 
as experts on capital cost (cost of money) and rate of 
return, as these areas of expertise relate to public utility 
financing. The two experts use substantia1ly different 
approaches to the cost of equity capital and arrive at 
substantially different results. Dr. Morton relies on the 
so-called Opportunity cost ~ethod, ~bile Dr. Olson prefers 
the so-called Discounted cash Flow Method.. Each method 
seems to have some merit and offers some information helpful 
to enable us to reach a reasonably accurate estimate of the 
cost of equity capital to Central. 

Dr. Morton's methoc1, however, is characterized by its 
assumption that utilities enjoy no competitive advantages in 
the market for equity capital and that they must compete on 
even terms with other industrial and business enterprises; 
that is, the average investor expects the average utility to 



BATES 479 

earn at the same rate on its equity investment as the 
average non-utility industry or business earns on its equity 
investment and that. the risk in each type of investment (and 
hence in each type of business) are substantially the same. 
This approach has the effect, of course, of placing 
Central's equity cost in the highest possible range. I 
cannot accept Dr. norton•s basic approach as reasonable; I 
perceive his arguments in support of his approach to he 
specious; and I therefore cannot accept his recommendations 
as to an appropriate return on equity to be alloved Central 
in this case. 

on. the other hand, Dr. Olson's m.ethoi appears to be 
basically sound, although it reaches a conservative result. 
Dr. Olson's method has resulted in a recommended rate of 
return on equity in a range of 10.0,: to 10.651. Using this 
equity range. Dr. Olson derivea a total cost of capital in a 
range of 8.241 to 8.53,:. I conclude that Dr. Olson's 
findings and recommendations form the fairest basis for 
arriving at the proper rates of return in this case. 
Accordingly. I present the following tahle, which vill 
illustrate the aollar effects on the ratepayer as the rates 
of return on common equity vary from 10.0~ (Dr. Olson's 
minimum.) to 11.5'.C (the return alloved by the Commission 
majority in this oraer). 

Additional 
Return Annual Ret11rn Return 

on Revenue on on 
Equity Regui;:ed Net Investment Fair Val.~ 

10.oo~ ! 838.000 7. 99~ 7.271, 
10.50 1,109,000 8.23 7_4q 
1 o. 75 1 ,2tl,IJ ,000 8.35 7.60 
11.00 1,379.000 B. 47 7.70 
11.50 1,649.500 8, 71 7.92 

From this evidence, I conclude that the appropriate return 
on equity should fall between 10.51 and 10.751. consistent 
with a fair return of 8.23'1 to 8.351 on investment. The 
obvious result of the majority ot:der is that central's (and 
t.ee's) subscribers will be overcharged from $405,000 to 
$540.000 per year. 

I concur with the Commission• s decision to consolidate 
these tvo companies (Central and Lee) for t.he purposes of 
this order and to make the ra~es uniform between these tvo 
properties of the parent company. This represents 
significan.t progress. 

Every general rate case decided by this Commission should 
squarely confront and deal with the issue of quality of 
service. In this case, Ye are dealing vith a company vhich 
·appears to have made excellent progress in providing good 
basic telephone service in its service area, but the record 
discloses some real trouble spots. For inst3.nce. the people 
from Wilkes county vbo appeared and testified in this case 



480 TELEPHONE 

vill derive scant consolation from the Commission •s order. 
I can only hope that Central vill take their problems more 
to heart than did the Commission. Wherever substantial 
service problems appear, it is the joint responsibility of 
the utility and this Commission to see to it that those 
problems are expeditiously .solved. That simple rule should 
be 8.xiomatic. 

Hugh A. 'ilells, Commissioner 

DOCKET HO. P-19, SUB 115 

BEFORE THE NOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the fl!atter of 
Application of General Telephone Company of the ) 
Southeast For Adjustment of Rates and charges ) ORDER ON 
for Telephone Service in the Durham and ) REIU.ND 
Creedmoor Exchanges ) 

BY COl't!!ISSIOHERS WOOTEN AND RHYNE: This cause comes on 
for further consideration by t:he Commission in accordance 
vith t:he opinion and judgment of the Supreme Court: of North 
Carolina filed June 16, 1972, reparted in 281 NC 318, 
modifying and affirming the opinion of the North Carolina 
Court of Appaals filed November 17, 1971, reported in 12 RC 
App. 598, the judgment of the Supreme court having been 
certified by the Court of Appeals to the commission for 
further consideration on June 27, 1972. 

on July 11, 1972, the commission entered an order 
scheduling a conference for the purpose of affording counsel 
of record an opportunity to consider and discuss the issues 
involved· in the case on remand and for the further purpose 
of receiving a statement of Issues. The conference vas held 
on ..July 18, 1972, and vas attended by all counsel of record. 
Although counsel vere unable to agree to a statement of 
Issues, separate statements or proposed findings vere filed. 
Reply of the City of Durha ■ to the brief of General vas 
subsequently filed on July 20, 1972. No further motions, 
briefs, statements or other filings have been made in this 
matter. 

Upon consideration of the entire record, the evidence and 
the testimony presented and received during the course of 
the bearings briefly summarized in the commission's Order of 
ftay 11, 1971, and the opinion and ju:Igment of the Supreme 
Court of North Carolina filed on June 16, 1972, ■odifying 
an a affirming the judgment of the Court of Appeals filed on 
Hovember 17, 1971, ve conclude that there is sufficient 
evidence of record upon which we can and should _proceed to a 
determination of the issues in this cause vit:hout further 
proceedings. 

After prolonged, detailed, careful and serious discussions 
and consideration, the commissioners were unable to agree 



RATES 481 

upon a determination of the issues herein and in order to 
settlEi the same, commissioners Wooten and Rhyne make the 
following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(1) ~.Q!:E..Q~~te !!.illQrr. General Telephone Company 6£ the 
southeast (General) is a duly franchised public ,utility 
providing general telephone service to subscribers in 
Durham, Creedmoor and Butner, and as a duly c~eated and 
existing corporation under the laws of this state is 
properly before the Commission in this proceeding. 
General's rates and services are regulated by this 
Commission under the provisions of Chapter 62 of the General 
Statutes of North Carolina. 

(2) .!:f.il!!~ of Increase. The increases requested by 
General would amount to approximately $2,472,554 in 
additional annual gross revenues to :;eneral. 

( 3) 
as the 
1970. 

Test Period. All parties to this proceeding utilized 
test period the 12-month period ending !!arch 31, 

(4) ~ho[ of Allocation. General presented evidence 
regarding the method of allocation used by it in determining 
the portion of its total operations allocable to North 
Carolina. The commission Staff reviewed General's methods 
and procedures and results and presented evidence indicating 
that the methods produced reasonably accurate results. 
Accordingly, we find that the method used by General in this 
docket in separating its interstate and intrastate revenues 
and expenses reasonably reflects its North Carolina 
intrastate operations. 

(5) Q.!g,liU 2f. Service. Evidence by vay of direct 
testimony or exhibits was presented in this proceeding by 
General, the Commission Staff, the protestants and from 51 
subscribers of General. Numerous specific levels of service 
were measured by commission Staff Witness Clemmons as a 
resqlt of his investigation. The evidence herein indicates 
that General has made some improvements in its service to 
its .subscribers in its North Carolina operations since the 
la.St rate proceeding in Docket Wo. P-19, Subs 911 and 95, the 
present rates herein having been established by the 
commission's Order entered December 19, 1968. The areas of 
improvement reflected on this record are: (a) toll 
operator answer time; (b) directory assistance answer time; 
(c) reducing the number of initial trouble reports per 100 
stations; (d) the dial equipment service index; (e) reducing 
subsequent trouble reports and (f) clearing times fo~ 
trouble reports. 

Service indices alone should not be the only consideration 
in evaluating adequacy of service and consideration should 
be given to degrees of subscriber satisfaction vith the 
service. n.n analysis of the subscriber complaints set forth 



482 TELEPHONE 

in the record of this proceeding indicates that a number of 
the complaints were related to specific measurements by 
Witness Clemmons such as failure rate on DOD calls, 
maintenance of public pay stations and directory assistance 
service, for example. However, subscribers testified. that 
they encountered problems with billing mistakes, 
discourteous operators, and in contacting a service 
representative of General and then only by telephone without 
direct personal contact at General's bUsiness office. These 
difficulties can be regarded as Supplemental to the areas 
measured by Staff Witness Clemmons. Other subscriber 
complaints testified to involved outages, noise on the line 
or other transmission difficulties, wrong numbers, 
disconnection during conversation, and inability to complete 
calls. Twenty of the fifty-one vi tnesses expressly 
indicated their opposition to the proposed rates. 

~fter thorough consideration of the evidence presented in 
this proceeding, both with respect to the service indices 
testified to and the testimony of the public witnesses and 
giving thorough consideration to the opinions of the Supreme 
court and the Court of Appeals, we find that the overall 
quality of service afforded by General to its subsctibers is 
reasonably adequate, but just barely so. 

While there has been s::>me improvement in the quality of 
General's service, there remains a significant need for 
additional improvements. Addit iona1 improvements were found 
to be necessary in the Commissiori 1 s Order dated !ay 11, 
1971, and General had been ordered to complete the service 
improvements on or before July 1, 1972. This requirement is 
herewith reinstated. The specific service improvements 
required are: 

( 1) Reduce failure rate on local interoffice calls to a 
range of 2%. 

(2) Sustain service so the failure rate on intraoffice 
calls is in the range of 11. 

(3) Provide answer time on repai-r service calls so that 
90% or more are answered within 20 seconds. 

(4) Reduce failure rate on DDD calls so th.at the fai1ure 
rate on originating DDD calls is less than 5%. 

( 5) ftaintain public pay stations so that 901 
stations are in working condition on a 
basis. 

or more pay 
qontinuing 

(6) Provide directory assistance service so that operator 
ansver time will not exceed 10 seconds on more than 
151 of the calls. 

(7) Reduce total trouble reports per 10·0 stations so that 
the total trouble reports per 100 stations per month 
do not exceed 6 for the North Carolina division. 



(8) 

(9) 

HTES 

Provide central office maintenance so that the 
Equipment Service Index for each central offi=e 
be consistently 94 or higher. 

483 

Dial 
will 

Reduce subsequent trouble reports and repeat 
report.s so that the percentage of subsequent 
and repeat reports will be consistently belov 

trouble 
reports 
10 , .• 

( 10) Provide trouble clearing so that on a continuing 
basis at least 95% of all reported troubles during a 
month are cleared within 24 hours from the time the 
trouble is reported to the company. 

( 11) Provide service installation so that on a continuing 
basis at least 90% of all regular service 
installations are worked within 5 days and service 
orders not worked hy the due date ~nd missed for 
company reasons shall be consistently in the range of 
5,: or less. 

In addition to these requirements, we further find that 
General should immediately proceed to eliminate the use of 
telephones within its business offices for service 
complaints so that when subscribers go to the company 
offices to report difficulties, their complaints will be 
handled on a face-to-face basis with a service 
representative of General. 

(6) f1~n! In~g~1· No original cost study figures 
were ~resented. The plant investment used both in General's 
presentation and the st.aff 1 s presentation are book figures. 
They represent original cost only to the extent General's 
books have been kept in a generally uniform manner based on 
actual cost. The records of the Commission indicate that 
this has been done since 1962, at which time the 
establishment of continuing property records was completed 
so as to permit reasonable verification (Docket No. P-19, 
Subs 94 and q5). The evidence of this proceeding indicates 
no suhstantial variation in General's bookkeeping 
procedurP.s. ~ccordingly, for the purpose of this _case, 
.:idjusted book cost figures reasonably represent original 
cost figures except as hereinafter indicated. We find that 
the reasonable original cost of General's North Carolina 
intrastate utility property is approximately $30,qe1,557. 
The principal adjustments givin'J rise to this figure are as 
follows: 

(a) Elimination of $747,264 in connP.ction with the 
Dur-ham-Creedmoor-Butner E~S plant under construction which 
vas scheduled to be in service on March 31, 1971, said 
ad;nstment b2ing upheld by the Supreme Court and the Court 
CJ!: Appeals. The commission finds that this property vas not 
used and useful vi thin the meaninq of G. s. 62-13) during the 
test period. 

(b) Elimination 
amount testified to 

o-f $690,340 c-epresent.ing one-half of the 
by commission Qitness Clemmons with 



TELEPHONE 

respect to excess plant. margin in central office equipment. 
In determining whether the properties of General can be 
deemed to he use~ and useful in rendering the service 1t 
afforded as of the end of the test oeriod, we find that 
General's utility plant was overhllilt ;tnd could not be 
considered used and useful t.o the extent of this adjustment 
because present rate payers should not be required to p~y 
excessive rates Eor servicP. to provide a return on property 
which vill not he neP.ded in providing qtilitv service vithin 
the reasonable future. Hitness Clemmons' recommendation is 
reduced by one-half because, according to his testimony, 
some portions of the eguipment considered by him to have 
been excess margin during the test period will be utilized 
in the servi::e improvement and f:ggradg program of General. 
This deduction was upheld by the Supreme Co11rt. 

(c) Addition of ?-:9...,B,000 which had been deducted by the 
Commission in its prior order relating to excess profits 
which the commission had found attributable to General's 
dealings with its major supplier, Automatic Electric 
Company. ~hP. Supreme Court held in its opinion that there 
was no evidence in this record to support such adjustment as 
had been made by the Commission. Accordingly, pursuant to 
the dir8ctiv2 of the Supreme Court this amount must be added 
to the for111er figure of General's net investment because of 
the prior. deduction. We do not herein find that prices paid 
hy General to Automatic Electric Company art? reasonable. 
novever, we find upon this record an'1 in light of the 
opinion of the Supreme Court an absence of such evidence as 
would indicate that such prices are reasonable. We viev the 
Sunreme Court's det~rminat:ion of error on this point to be 
ha Sea upon crt"or in methodoloqy rather than principle. The 
Court. noted that vhen t.he transaction is called in question, 
the hurden is upon the utility to show that the price it 
paid was reasonable. He do not find that General has 
sustainetl its burden of proof in this case. However, we are 
constrained to make no adjustment upon this record in viev 
of the supreme Court's opinion. 

(7) Estimated Revenue and E!_Qenses under Present Rates. 
General's revenue under its present rates on an annualized 
basis for its customers served as of the end of the test 
period for its North Carolin a intrastate operations is 
approximately .!9,011,!J48. Its reasonable operating expenses 
for the test. period amount to approximately $11,130,999. The 
ratio of net income under the present rates as "applied to 
net investment in telephone plant found hereinabove is 5.56' 
vith General's net Operating income for return as of the end 
of the test period amounting to $1,729,517, which ve deem 
insufficient considering General's current operating 
conditions. 

(8) Organization nf .fill.g_ineering ~n~ i!~~1 Fung1iQD§• 
General's present organization of engineering and plant 
functions established in late 1969 will retard rising plant 
investment cost and maintenance expenses and investment per 
station it contends vill be experienced by it. Based upon 



RATES 485 

the Coml'lissian 1 s Staff study, we find that 3eneral's present 
engineering and design techniques an~ standards are 
efficient and economical. consideration will be given 
hereinafter in arriving at the rate of return for General's 
failure to properly plan, design and maintain its telephone 
olant for the years 1957 through 1g69 reflected in the 
evidence of the Commission Staff. 

(9) Princifil Acco.!IB!!ng ~nQ ~£2 Forma Adjustments. 
Listed below are the principal accounting and pro forma 
adiustments ve find necessary to reflect t.he nocmal and 
propi?r adjusted net income ana return tlata for the test 
period ended March 31, 1970, adjusted by the intt"astate 
separation factors,: 

{a) opecating toll revenues throuah a series of 
accounting and proforma adiustments were decreased a net of 
$70,401 in order to properly reflect for the test period the 
toll revenues resulting from changes in toll settlements 
vith the B?.11 company from the memorandum of agreement 
between the American Telephone and Telegraph Cot1pany and 
OSITA released under date of July 15, 1970. 

(b) l'!iscellaneous t:"evenues ver:e increased $141,377 with 
an offsetting incre;:ise in operating e,cpenses. This 
adjustment cot:"rects company accounting error in handling of 
revenues and expenses associated vith the sales of ads an~ 
agents' commissions in connection vith its Directory 
Advertising ~ales. The net effect of this adjustment on 
rate of return is zero. 

(c) The provision for uncollectible accounts was re~uced 
by $82,198 to reflect. actual write-offs during the test 
year. 

(a) Wage :idjustment - expenses were increi\Sed $1%,810 to 
t:"eflect the annualization of a general salary and wage 
increase and related payroll costs vhich became effective 
December 7, 1969, and February 22, ,~no. and other dates 
during the test period. 

(b) Depreciation expense vas increased $208,165 to 
re fleet al lovance for depreciation on end-of-period 
($151,971) depreciable plant and to reflect depreciation 
expense base1 on Commission anpl:'oved depreciation rates 
{$56,194). 

(c) Taxes 
were decceased 
tax accruals, 
period. 

Gross receipts, property and payroll taxes 
a total of $24,131 to reflect adjustments in 
revenues, and salary adjustments for the test 



486 TELEPHONE 

(d) Taxes Income (State and Federal) vere decreased 
$242,695 to reflect income tax effect of accounting and pro 
forma adjustments to operating revenues and expenses. 

Investment in Telephone plant: 

(a) Telepbon9 plant in service was decreased by $690,340 
to reflect excess plant margin in central office equipment. 

(b) Depreciation reserve vas 
reflect adjustments ~ade in the 
accounts and the excess plant margin 

increased by $181,777 to 
depreciation expense 

adjustment. 

Allowance ill Working Capi~!: 

Materials and supplies, a coNponent of the allowance for 
working capital, vas reduced by $219,491 on a total North 
Carolina basis and bv $178,512 for North Carolina intrastate 
operations to eliminate majoL items of I:-eusahle salvage 
centI:al office and PABX equipment not required for the North 
Carolina intrastate operations. 

(10) C~ital structure. Gener<tl's capital structure 
allocated to North Carolina based upon the test period. was 
60.96% debtr 2.30% cumulative preferred and 36.74% common 
eq-uity. TTpon this recordr ve deem sach capital structure to 
be appropriate and reasonably balanced as to its componentsr 
except as hereinafter adiu~te1 to include fair value 
increment. 

(11) ~.ti.den~ of Repl~~nt ~- BefoI:e entering upon a 
discussion of the fair value of General 1 s properties, it is 
incumhent upon the Commission in light of the opinion of the 
Supreme Court and the court of Appeals to considerr i!!!~ 
ali,2r the replacement cost of General's property inasmuch as 
the company offeLed testi~ony r~garding replacement cost. 
G. s. 62-133 (b) (1) provides, in pa rt, that replacement cost 
may be determined bv trending such ~Qil~h!g depreciated 
cost to current cost levels, or by any other rea~~~blg 
method. Re interprP.t G.S. 62-133 (h) (1) to mean that 
"replacement cost" (or "reprorluction cost new") envisions 
the reconstruction of utility plant / in accordance with 
modern desiqn and techniques and with the most up to date 
changes in the state of the art of telephony. on the other 
handr "reproduction cost" (or treniled original cost as 
presented by Witness ~cGrath) is· founded upon the premise 
thatr if destroyodr the plant would be rebuilt with 
inefficiencies and outmoded obsolete design included. 
Consequently, repl~cement cost envisions a higher level of 
evidence than reproduction cost. Accordinglyr if the 
"trended original cost" study of the company in this 
proceeding is to be accepted, it must be based upon 
re asona!?J~ methodology in order to be fil!.E evidgn,~~ of 
replacement cost. 

The trend~d original cost study by Witness ncGrath for 
General has several deficiencies which make it unacceptable 



RATES 487 

as a reasonable basis and method for determining replace ■ent 
cost. r!r. ftcGrath 1 s testimony refers to a trended book cost 
and net trended book cost study. The approach taken by this 
witness is to trend undepreciated vintage dollars of plant 
investment surTiving on General's books at the ena of the 
test period, ft.arch 31, 1970. These surviving vintage 
dollars vere estimated by ~r. ftcGrath as to year of 
placement. Mr. ftcGrath selected survivor curves in at least 
eleven (11) subaccounts to illi!!!!g the dollars of 
surviving plant by year. l'lr. ftcGrath then trended such 
m!1:ima!~9 vintage dollars by applying ~stiB!1g[ material and 
labor indices. These indices vere weighted together by 
using an estimated ratio of labor and material. This ratio 
is further assumed to apply over the entire life span of the 
surviving plant vhich is as much as 50 years. Finally after 
arriving at his estimated vintage dollars. estimated labor 
and material weighting and estimated trending indices. ftr. 
ftcGrath does not trend the depreciated original cost of the 
plant but actually trends the undepreciated book value. 

ftr. ftcGrath then testified that he determined by sa•ple 
physical field inspections a percent allowance for age and 
condition and did not consider the ~ctual ~~g_ged 
depreciation on Gefilal•s book's:-ThiS percent allowance for 
age and condition was then multiplied by trended book cost 
to produce vb.at Mr. l'lcGrath called the net trended book 
cost. The resulting net trended book cost is hiqher than 
vould have resulted had ftr. l'tcGrath considered the 
depreciation expense actually recovered by General. 

!'tr. ftcGrath does not make any allowance in his trending of 
original book cost for inefficiency or excess margins which 
existed in the engineering and construction of plant. nor 
does his trending make allowance for existing plant 
deficiencies or reflect any improvements in the art of 
telephony which have occurred since original placement of 
the plant which in several accounts covers periods of over 
30 years. 

Re find that ftr. l'!cGrath's methods and results are 
unreasonable. in that: the methods employed do not include 
an appropriate depreciation reserve ratio: the methods 
employed are based to a significant extent on estimates and 
assumptions in arriving at the survi·ving dollars by year of 
placement before any trending factors are applied; the 
met bods employed use various estimates and assumptions in 
arriving at trending factors to be applied against the 
estimated surviving dollars; the methods employed make no 
allowance for improper engineering or excess plant margins: 
the methods employed m.ake no allowance for plant service 
deficiencies; and further. the methods employed do not 
reflect any of the advancements in the art of telephone 
engineering and construction which have occurred during the 
last thirty years. For the reasons hereinabove stated, ve, 
therefore, find upon this record that Gene.ral has not 
presented reasonable and sufficient evidence of replacement 
cost. 



488 TELEPHONE 

{12) !!!.!~ y~lug. He are required by G.s. 62-133 (b) (1) to 
ascertain the fair valne of General's utility property used 
and useful in providing the service it renders to its 
subscribers within North Carolina. ~n light of that statute 
and the opinions of the supreme Court and the court of 
Appeals, we are advertent to our duty and responsibility to 
consider and weigh the reasonable original cost of General's 
property as well as any reasonable evidence of replacement 
cost presented. Having made a specific finrling of original 
cost depreciated and having found on this record that there 
is not sufficient and reasonable evidence of replacement 
cost as contemplated by G.s. 62-133, we find that the fair 
•alue, of General's properties usea and useful in rendering 
the service it provides is approximately $31,911,004. In 
reaching this determination, ve have considered the 
fol loving: 

(a) Reconsideration of the $978,000 adjustment relating 
to General• s relationship with A.ntoma tic Electric company, 
which said adjustment was found t~ have been error by the 
Supreme Court; 

(b) General•s high cost of plant 1.n service per station 
for a system with the highest station density (181 stations 
per square mile) in the State indicates that prior to 
reorganization in late 1969 proper efficiencies and 
economies in engineering and plant functions vere not being 
obtained; 

(c) That from November 1967 to Harch 1970, General added 
$20,000,000 in ;ross plant additions, 81.27% or !16,2sq,ooo, 
which vas attributed to North Carolina. 

(d) studies of plant 
1957 to 1969 indicate 
properly plan, design 
forced crash programs in 
high-: and 

investment per station for the year 
that the failure of General. to 
and maintain its telephone plant 
-1967, 1968, 1969 when costs were 

(e) Consideration of the excess plant margin found to 
exist .vith respect to General's operations when r'=!lated to 
the test period as affecting the "reasonable" original cost 
of its property. 

( 13) ru~ Q[ Return. We are . required by 
G.s. 62-133 (b) (4) to establish such rate of return on the 
fair value of General's property as will -enable it by sound 
management (1) to produce a fair profit to its stockholders, 
in view of current economic conditions; (2) 11aintain its 
facilities and services in accordance vith the reasonable 
requirements of the customers in its territory • and 
(3) co■pete in the ■arket for capital funds on terms vhich 
are reasonable and which are fair to its custo11ers and its 
existing stockholders. 

General• s Witness !!eyer testified to his study based upon 
the "com.parable earnings test" and his conclusion that a 



RATES 

reasonable return to General on the equity component of its 
capital structure should be betveen 11.5% and 13.5% (using 
ll2.15" common equity). Analyzing General's capital 
structure, he derived a composite cost of the bonded debt 
component of 6.131.. Although labeled "comparable" 
utilities, his testimony and exhibits relate to telephone 
and electric companies whose comparability to General is 
questionable. General's evidence of comparability does not 
•erit full vei1~t because of questionable comparability in 
the recommendations by Witness Pfeyer in his testimony 
purporting to establish a need for a level of earnings for 
General. In the attraction of capital, certainly General's 
position as a subsidiary of General Telephone & Electronics 
to some extent minimizes the risk element. General's 
Witness Redman testified that General's construction program 
requires the attraction of a substantial amount of capital. 
He testified that to secure long-term debt capital for such 
construction General must have earnings after taxes equal to 
tvo times its interest charges. 

Protestant City of Durham's Witness Olson, using a "cost 
of capit:il" or "opportunity cost11 approach based his 
computation of a fair return on the equity component of 
General's capital structure upon a study of the ratios of 
earnin<!s per share to the market price per share of 
companies deemed by him comparable to General. He concluded 
that a return of 9.8%. on General's equity component would be 
sufficient to attract equity capital to General and thereby, 
vould be a fair return on its equity component. As observed 
by the Supreme Court in its opinion, neither Witnesses neyer 
nor Olson took into account any addition to General's equity 
component by reason of the unrealized paper profit inherent 
in the fair value of its properties found to be in excess of 
the original cost less depreciation. 

Giving consideration to the "sound management" aspect of 
G.s. 62-133(b) ("), the CotB;mission in arriving at a fair rate 
of return has considered the evidence of record which 
indicates that (a) General's high cost of plant in service 
per station for a system vith the highest station 3ensity 
(181 stations per square mile) in the State indicates that 
prior to the reorganization in late 1969 proper efficiencies 
and economies in engineering and plant functions were not 
being obtained; (b) studies of plant per station for the 
years 1957 through 1969 indicate that the failure of 
General's management to properly plan, design and maintain 
telephone plant forced crash programs in 1967, 1968 and 
1969, vhen costs vere substantially higher. 

considering economic conditions as they exist, ve find 
that under existing rates the return on common equity 
adjusted for the fair value increment of 3.161 is 
insufficient to compete in the l!larket for capital funds on 
terms which are reasonable and fair to the customers and 
existing inTestors or to permit General to maintain its 
facilities and services. 



TELEPHONE 

Giving consid,eration to the entire record., ve fini that 
the rate of return deemed necessary on the fair value of 
General• s property devoted to intrastate service under sound 
management to produce a fair profit to its stockholders, 
considering economic conditions as they exist., and 
permitting General to maintain its facilities and services 
in accordance with its customer reguireme nts and to compete 
in the market for capital funds on reasonable terms vhicb 
are fair to its customers and existing investors, is 7 .531. 
Por the reasons hereinahove set forth., ve have found the 
equity return on this record to be lover than that 
recommended by or. Olson, Witness for the City of Durham. 

(14) ~.Qoroved Rates and Revenue Regufilments. Having 
determined the rate of return necessary on the fair value of 
General's property and having determined the fair value of 
General's property., ve must now turn to the revenue 
requirements and the rates to be fixed as vill permit 
General an opportunity to earn such return. The rate of 
return of 7.53~ vill require additional annual revenues to 
General of approximately S1,ll66,000., based upon the test 
period utilize1J. in this proceeding, after adjustments to 
revenues and expenses based on the plant and equipment in 
operation at the end of the test period. This amount is a 
16.3J increase over General's present operating revenues. 
The increases applied for by General in excess of the above 
amount·found to be reasonable are deemed to be unjust and 
unreasonable by these commissioners. Accordingly., General 
shall be permitted to charge only S11ch rates as are set 
forth in Appendix A attached hereto as those rates which 
have be~n found to be just and reasonable under all facts of 
record. 

(15) Summa~~ ~nd RecapitulatiQ~- The following tables 
based upon the findings of fact herein reflect the basis for 
1:he increases in additional annual revenues to General found 
to be just and reasonable £rom the recora of this 
proceeding: 



RATES 

GENERAL TELEPHONE COftPANT OF THE SOUTHEAST 
GENERAL RATE CASE 

DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 115 
FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA 

TEST PERIOD ENDED ftARCB 31, 1970 

Present 
-~§._ 

Rate rn­
crease and 
court order 
Adjustment§ 

After 
Increase In 
Rates and 
~djust~ 

Column t (A) (B) (C) 

Operating revenues $ 9,011,qqe $1,465,B01 $10,477,249 

Operating expenses 
Dep recia ti on 
Taxes-other than income 
Tax es - state income 
Taxes - Federal income 
Investment t3x credit-Hat 

Total operating expenses 
!let_ operating income 
Add: Annualizing 

factor (5. 011) 
Net operating income for 
return 

Investment in telephone 

4,130,999 
1,845,301 
1,061,25Q 

LJO, 203 
194, 45B 
92,347 

7,364,562 
1,646,886 

B2,631 

1,729,517 

plant in serYice 37 ,2Q6, 338 
I.ess: Depreciation 

reserve 6,724,475 
Net telephone plant in 
service 30,521,863 

Add: Adjustment for A&E 
excess profits 978,000 

Adjusted net telephone 
plant in service 29,5lJ3, 863 

Working capital allovance 
(W/C) materials and 
supplies 1193. 6911 

cas b ( 1 month of 
opera ting expenses) 360, 139 

Less: Federal income 
tax accruals (290,525) 

Total working capital 
allovance 563,. 308 

Net investment plns 'R/C 
allowance 31,085,171 

Rate of return on net 
investment 5. S6J 

Fair value 
Rate of return on fair 
value 

87,948 
B2 ,671 

621,6B7 

792,306 
673,495 

(97B ,000) 

li,.130,.999 
1,8115,.301 
1.149.202 

122,SH 
B16,145 

92,3q7 

8,156,868 
2,320,381 

82.631 

2,403,012 

37,246,.338 

6.12ti.475 

30,521,.863 

q9J,69q 

360,139 

(103,614) (394,139) 

459,694 

Jo,901 .ss1 

7.76" 
31,.911.004 

7.53\11 



492 TELEPHONE 

GENERAL TELEPHONE COttPANY OF THE SOUTHEAST 
DOCKET NO •. P-19, SUB 115 

ACTUAL CAPITAL STRUCTURE - URCH 31, 1970 
COMMON EQUITY ADJUSTED FOB FAIR VALUE INCREMENT 

NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 

!n.tg~est. or R~ 
Amount. Percgn! !!Q1!n! ~ 

Long-term debt $12,204,731 36.35 $ 686,462 5.62, 
Short-term debt 7,697,615 22.92 658,344 8.55 

Total debt 19,902,346 59.27 1,344,806 
Preferred stock 749,407 2.23 34,773 4 .64 
Common equity _ 12,927,224 38.50 1LOB2, 322 _.!!.,_37 

Total $33,578,977 100:-iio $2,461,901 
================================ 

Return on Common Egui ty 

~ 

Net operating income 
Other income (net) * 
Total income available for fixed charges 
Less: Pixed charges 
Preferred dividends 
Income available for common equity 
Com11on equity 
Rates of return on common equity 

• Includes $16,761 interest on customer deposits 

ll.Q.!!!l! 

$ 2,403,012 
58,889 

2,lJ61,901 
1,3lltl,806 

34,773 
1,082,322 

12,927,22Q 
B.37~ 

(16) fri~ £.Q.!!!issig~. The criteria and policies of the 
Price Commission under the Economic stabilization Act of 
1970 haTe been incorporated into the Commission's Rules and 
Regulations in Chapter 13, and the commission has been 
certified by the Price Commission effective July 13, 1972. 
The criteria and policies set forth therein have bll?en 
considered by the commission and ve find under Role 13-2 
that there is sufficient information included in the record 
herein regarding compliance and ve, therefore, find as 
fol lovs: 

(a) The increases authorized herein are cost justified 
and do not reflect future inflationary expectations. Each 
of the expenses found reasonable in this proceeding is an 
actual expense in effect at the time of the hearing and none 
are based on predictions of any future increases in 
inflation. 

(b) The increases are the minimum required to assure 
continued, adequate and safe service and to protide the 
necessary e%pansion to meet future requirements. General's 
construction program requires substantial amounts of 
additional capital to be raised and without the increases 
approved here, ve have found that General could not compete 
in the capital market for necessary funds for such 
improvement in accordance vith G.S. 62-133. 



R~TES 

(cl The iri.creases will achieve the m1.n1mum rate of return 
needed to attra~t capital at reasonable costs and not to 
impair the credit of General. The record is clear and the 
Co11.m.ission has found that the 8. 371 rate of return on common 
equity is essential to General under present econo11ic 
conditions. 

(d) The increases do not reflect labor 
those allowed by policies of the Price 
currently is 5.51. 

costs in excess of 
Commission, vhich 

(e) The increases take into account expected and 
obtainable productivity gains as determined under Price 
commission policies by means of setting them off against 
contracted wage increases, in that the Order does not allow 
for any increases in vages after the hearings held herein 
and the future wage increases in the annual wage contract, 
but not alloved as e~penses for the test period, will absorb 
estimated productivity gains. The method utilized by the 
Commission in this hearing of a firm test period, with no 
adjustment for future increases and expenses and adjusting 
only for knovn changes in_ expenses and revenues, has, in 
effect, measured the productivity gains which have been 
achieved by General in the test period fixed in this 
proceeding. 

(fl The procedures of the Utilities Commission provided 
for reasonable opportunity to participate by all interested 
persons or their representatives in this proceeding, and the 
using and consuming public was represented by the Attorney 
General, and due public notice was given of the hearing, and 
all parties requested to be beard either as formal parties 
of record or through presentation of public statements were 
admitted to the proceeding. 

eased upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Commissioners 
Wooten and Rhyne make the folloving 

CONCLUSIONS 

We conclude that the rate of return on 
General's properties of 7.531 will result 
1:1,466,000 in additional annual gross 
company being approtimately 59.21 of 
originally requested by General. 

the fair value of 
in approximately 
revenues to the 

the increases 

The total increases applied for by General are not 
supported by this record and vould produce a return greater 
than that vhich could be deeged just and reasonable. The 
rates proposed by General are concluded to be unjust and 
unreasonable to the extent that they produce any increases 
in additional annual revenue to the company based upon the 
end of the test period in excess of approximately 
$1,~66,000. We conclude that General has not carried the 
burden of proving that the entire increases requested by it 
are just and reasonable. The rates concluded to be just and 
reasonable approved by this order are attached hereto as 



TELEPHONE 

lppendix A in connection with the classifications of service 
afforded by General.. 

Inasmuch ~s this case is on remand from the supreme court 
and the court of Appeals for further consideration, we have 
endeavored after thorough analysis of such opinions to 
implement in each and every particular the requirements of 
the reviewing Courts vith respect to this proceeding. The 
implementation of the Courts• full directives are set forth 
in the Findings of Fact hereinabove. 

We conclude that the overall quality of service afforded 
by General is reasonably adequate., but just barely so. 
Accordingly, ve have made no adjustment in establishing 
rates in this proceeding. we, bovever., are not unmin:lful of 
our responsibilities under the evidence of record herein 
which reveals that there are some difficulties vith service 
by General in its franchised area. Giving consideration to 
the testimony of public vitnesses and other parties to this 
proceeding, ve have required specific service improvements 
and vill 11oni tor compliance vith those requirements in the 
pending rate application of General in Docket No. P-19, 
Subs 133 and 136. The service improvements required by this 
order are regarded as independent of other requirements by 
the Commission which relate to service in prior Orders and 
particularly, improvement by General of its subscriber 
service to one-party individual service by December J1. 
1973. 

In connection vith this rate proceeding, General as 
reflected in Witness Wahlen•s testimony, has reguested that 
the Commission authorize it (1) to establish certain rate 
groups, (2) to set up an arrangement for the orderly 
progression of exchanges into appropriate rate groups as the 
calling scope of the exchange either increases or decreases, 
(3) To eliminate all zone charges for all grades of primary 
service within the exchange areas prior to completion of its 
schedule secv ice improvement program sanctioned by the 
Commission, and eliminating the zone charges at that time as 
previously ordered by the commission, (4) to package private 
branch exchange services, (5) to convert a 11 remaining 
mileages, such as extensions and local private lines, to 
airline measurement instead of circuit measurement, (6) to 
begin charging for rotary service provided primarily to 
businesses. As reflected in lppendi1: A attached to this 
Order. being the schedule of rates found to be just and 
reasonable and approved by this Commission in regard to the 
classification of subscribers served by General, items 1 and 
2 above are disapproved and Requests 3, 4 and S are 
approved. The amount: vbich General requested be charged for 
Item 6, rotary service, there being no charge previously, 
should be reduced as reflected in Appendix A. 

Upon remand of this matter by the Supreme Court, the four 
remaining members of this Commission who heard and initially' 
determined the same, endeavored to redetermine the issues in 
the light of the Court's opinion, but found themselves 



R~TES q95 

hopelessly deadlocked, vith serious differences of opinion 
regarding the evidence in this record and the appropriate 
veiqht to be given the same. In a sincere effort to resolve 
the issues herein, ve have concladed it to be appropriate to 
sign this Order. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS POLl.OffS: 

(1) That the application in this docket be, and the same 
hereby is, approved insofar as it is consistent vith the 
provisions of this Order and is disapproved in all other 
respects. 

(2) That General Telephone Company of the Southeast be, 
and the same hereby is, authorized to file and make 
effective on all bills rendered after December 1, 1972, its 
tariffs containing .rates and charges in accordance with the 
rates and charges contained in Appendix A attached hereto 
and incorporated herein, but only after revised tariffs have 
been file~. 

(3) That General Telephone company of the Southeast .be, 
and the same hereby is, required to comply with the specific 
service improvement ceguirements specified on pages 1192 and 
Q83 of this Oeder. [ See pages 63 and 6Q in this Annual 
Report. ] 

ISSUED BY COMMISSIONERS WOOTEN AND RBYNE. 

ftarvin R. Wooten, chairman 
l!liles H. Rhyne, Commissioner 

CORCURHING IN RESULT ONLY. (See ~ttached Opinion) 

Hugh A. Wells, Commissioner 

DISSENTING IN PART AND CONCURRING IH PART. (See attached 
Opinion) 

John w. ncDevitt, commissioner 

ISSUED AS~ MAJORITY ORDER OF TBE COMMISSION. 

This 1Qth day of November, 1972. 

Katherine~. Peele, Chief Clerk 
(SE AL) 



~96 TELEPHONE 

"APPENDIX A" 
GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF TBE SOUTHEASt 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 115 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATES 
DURHAM & CREEDMOOR EXCHANGES 

BUSINESS SERVICE 

One-Party 
Private Branch Exchange Trunk 
Semi-Public 
Two-Party 
Four-Party 
aulti-Party 
Extension 
Private Branch Exchange Extension: 

commercial 
Converted to Plain PBX stations 

Hotel-Hotel 
Converted to Main PBX Stations: 

One-Party 
Tvo-Party 
Pour-Party 
Multi-Party 
Extension 

$20. 00 
35. 00 
30. 00 
18.50 
17. 00 
15.50 
2. 50 

2. 50 
t 

2. 25 

' 
$ 7.35 

6.50 
5. 85 
5. 10 
1. 25 

ROTE: For the remainder of Appendix A, see official Order 
in the Office of the Chief Clerk. 

DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 115 

WELLS, COMMISSIONER, CONCURRING IN PART AND DISSENTING IN 
PART: The original OrdP.r in this docket vas promulgated by 
a three-Commission majority consisting of Commissioners 
Westcott, Wooten, and Rhyne, over the dissents of 
Commissioners PlcDevitt and Wells. Hr. Westcott has since 
retired and the Commission is now constituted of the four 
remaining Commissi'oners who participated in the original 
hearing and Order. 

None of the remaining commissioners have substantially 
chaDged their positions on the basic issues in the case. 
Certainly I have not. The Commission thus now being evenly 
at odds on the issues in the case, ve are squarely 
confronted with a procedural lav dile11ma, which I will 
atterapt to describe. 

Under the provisions of G.s. 62-114(b), the Commission may 
not suspend a requested rate for more than 270 days, and if 
the Commission has not entered an Order within said period 
of suspension, the utility may place the requested rate into 
effect at the end of the 270-day ·period. General's 



RATES 

application in this docket vas filed on July 1q, 1970, 
it is therefore clear that the 270-day limitation has 
since run in relation to that date. 

497 

ana 
long 

Assuming, arguendo, that the July 1q, 1970, date is 
controlling, it would appear that absent a ~SjQ!!!.I order in 
this docket setting lover or lesser rates than those 
requested, General would be free at any time it may choose 
to put the full requested rates into effect. 

This leaves me in the position of not agreeing with the 
instant order, but voting for it in order to a void the risk 
associated with non-action on our part. I have considered 
the al.terna tiveS (discussed below) and find them 
unsatisfactory in the sense that there seems to be no 
clear-cut answer. 

Alternative One would be to assume that under the 
provisions of G.s. 62-134(c). wherein the burden of pro6f to 
support a requasted rate change is placed upon the ntili ty 
seeking it, it could be argued that until a majority of the 
Commission has found that burden to have been met, the 
requested rate must fail, and that even if there be no 
majority order, if there be an Order at a 11 (signed or 
entered by one or more Commissioners)• the requirements of 
G.S. 62-134(b) have been met and the suspended rate vould 
not therefore go in to effect. 

Alternative Two would be to assume that upon remand to the 
commission following a reversal by the supreme Court, the 
date of remand then becomes the effective "filing" date of 
the requested rate and that the 270 days would then begin to 
run again from the date of remand. Under this alternative 
additional time would be gained,. but unless one or more of 
the Commissioners changed his position, it would not solve 
the issue and. simply post.pone the effective date of the 
requested rate increase. 

Alternative Three would be to assume that under the 
Federal Price commission rules and r-eg11lations, considered 
in the context of this commission's agency relationship 
wherein we are now certified to act on behalf of the Price 
Commission, no increased rat.es may be placed in effect 
v it hout positive certification by us, which, of course• 
could not be accomplished without majority act.ion. 

Havil!g stated these alternatives as the only ones 
appearing to me, and haviJig reached the decision that none 
of them can be relied upon to prevent the implementation of 
the full requested increase in this docket, I therefore 
concur in this Order for these reasons only, it being my 
position that the causes for my original dissent have not 
been cured and still constitute a valid basis to deny 
General any requested increase. 

Par me to repeat or review my original dissent would be 
unproductive, especially in view of the fact that General 



498 TELEPHONE 

has a pending (new) application before us for a rate 
increase which we h·ave declared to be a general rate case, 
to receive full :cate--of-return and service audit and 
investigation. In view of the fact, however, that not only 
in General's pending case, but in many other general rate 
cases before us, these self-same questions of lav and 
procedure may again become critical and determinative of the 
case, I would hope for prompt clarification froo the courts 
of the issues I have alluded to herein. 

Hugh A. Wells, Commissioner 

DOCKET NO. P-19, SOB 115 

MCDEVITT, cmu'fISSIONER, DISSENTING IN PART AND CONCURRING 
IR PART. I concur with those provisions of the order issued 
by Commissioners Wooten and Rhyne which modify the original 
order to meet the requirements of the Supreme court by 
restoring to the rate base $978,000; the finding that there 
is insufficient evidence in the record to determine 
replacement cost; finding that the fair value of plant used 
and useful in providing service of $3,911,004 is reasonable 
and that the rate of return on the fair value rate base 
should not be higher than 7. 53% for the company under the 
circumstances. 

I disagree with the majority order and dissent from the 
finding that 11 service is adequate but barely so. 11 The 
evidence presented by the Commission Staff and corroborated 
by public witnesses, shows that the quality of telephone 
service provided by General relephone company of the 
Southeast in the Durham and Creedmoor exchanges vas not at 
an acceptable level at the time of the hearing. The 
majority order fixed rates calculated to provide a return to 
General as if telephone service vere at an acceptable level. 
In my judgment a substantial part of the additional revenues 
vhich were allowed by the majority order should have been 
withheld because of the inadequate service. 

The majority action vhich gave the Company until July 1, 
1972, to correct its service deficiencies while it enjoyed 
rates calculated to provide a fair return on investment was 
not justifiei in light of the performance of the Company. 
Four years have elapsed since the 1968 rate and service 
hearing in which General Telephone's rates were increased 
and it vas ordered to make extensive improvements based upon 
findings of seriously inadequate service. The Company had 
ample time within which to have taken the required action 
for it to nov have fully. adequate telephone service. Som:e 
improvements have been made, but service vas still 
inadequate at the time of the hearingi yet rate increase vas 
granted as if service vere adequate and the company was 
given another year to accomplish vbat was long overdue. 

General Telephone•s parent and owner, General Telephone 
and Electronics Corporation, is the largest independent 
telephone company in the United states having resources 



RATES 

vhich make it inexcusable to have inadequate and deficient 
telephone service after fourteen years of ovnership 
including the period since the 1968 hearing in which 
inadequate service vas established. Furthermore, the record 
shows that General Telephone did relatively little to 
develop the telephone system from the date of acquisition in 
1957 until the year 1966. AS a result, plant investment and 
maintenance expenses per station have risen dra11.atically in 
recent years during the period of higher labor and material 
cost vhile the co ■pany made abnormally large investments to 
overcome plant deficiencies attributable to the lack of 
orderly planning and development vhich would have spread the 
cost of development over a longer period and permitted more 
effic,i.ent application of capital. The res·u1 t is that the 
public is now faced with higher telephone rates than would 
otherwise be necessary. 

I disagree with the majority action allowing only 501 of 
the recommended Staff adjustment of $1,380,000 for excessive 
central office equipment and trun Jes. The Supreme court 
decision upheld the Commission•s finding of excess margin 
and the Court• s decision imposed no restriction on an 
adj ustm.ent for the full amount testified to by the Staff .. 
In arriving at its Sl,380,000 adjustment, the Staff first 
allowed for sufficient plant margin to cover a reasonable 
engineering period of 2-1/2 years and then deterrined the 
cost of excess central office equipment and trunks beyond 
that period. The majority states that its adjustment of 
$690,340 was made "because· a portion of equipment considered 
to be excess margin during the test period will be ·utilized 
in service improvement program of the Applicant in the 
immediate future." The language, "will be utilized ••• in 
the immediate future," is vague and indefinite in contrast 
to the staff evidence which is definitive and reasonable and 
in the absen::e of facts to the contrary constitutes the 
logical basis for the full adjustment of $1,380,000. 
Approval of excessive plant margin encourages unjustifiable 
inflation of the rate base and wasteful use of resources. 
The impact on the ratepayer is that it distorts the 
relationship between investment and revenues making it 
appear that the Company is earning less on its investment 
than is actually the case. The plant found by the Staff to 
represent excessive margin should properly have been 
excluded from the rate base, or in the alternative, total 
revenues should have been adjusted upward to reflect fnture 
earnings of the excess pla~t as it becomes used and useful. 

I dissent from those provisions of the majority order 
allowing additional gross revenues of !1,465,801 and 
increased rates and charges which are excessive in light of 
the substantial service inadequacies clearly documented in 
the record, and which fail to e1iminate from plant 
investment and the rate base $1,380,000 in excess central 
office equipment and trunks. 

John ff. ~cDevitt, commissioner 
November 14, 1972. 



500 TELEPHONE 

DOC~ET NO. P-19, SUB 133 

BEFORE THE HOBTB CAROLINA UTILITIES C088ISSION 

In t.be Hatter of 
Petition of General Telephone company of the ) 
Southeast for an Increase of Hon-recurring Charges) ORDER 
for Installations, Changes, ~oves and Reconnects l CLOSING 
by Telephone companies Operating Qi thin the State ) DOCKET 
of North Carolina ) 

BY THE C0IUIISSI0N: General Telephone Company of the 
southeast, hereinafter called Company, filed vith the 
commission on September 10, 1971, a Petition and tariffs 
requesting an increase for non-recurring charges for 
installations, changes, moves and reconnects by telephone 
companies operating v ithin the State of North Carolina. The 
tariffs filed related only to General Telephone Company of 
the southeast and did not carry an effective date. 

The Commission being of the opinion that the company's 
tariff. as filed in this docket, should be suspended, 
suspended the same pending the outcome of a general 
investigation of non-recurring charges for installations, 
changes, mo-ves and reconnects by telephone co11panies 
operating within the State of North Carolina which the 
commission had undertaken in Docket No. P-100, Sub 27 on its 
ovn motion. 

The Commission 
February 18, 1972, 
the opinion t.hat 
docket closed.; 

taking judicial no_tice of its order dated 
in Docket Ho. P-100, Sub 27 and being of 
this matter sho~ld be dismissed and this 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

That the Petition in this case be, and it is, hereby 
dismissed and this docket closed .. 

ISSUED BY OBDEB OF THE C0"8ISSION. 

This the 24th day of February, 1972. 

HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO"HISSION 
Katherine K. Peele, chief Clerk 

(SEU) 



RATES 501 

DOCKET NO •. P-1g, SUB 136 
(DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 133) 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~"ISSION 

In the !!a tter of 
Application of General Telephone 
Company of the Southeast for 
Authority to increase its rates 
and charges in its service area 
vitbin North Carolina 

ORDER REOPENING DOCKET 
NO. P-19, SUB 133 AND 
CONSOL IDATIHG SA ID 
DOCKET WITH GHNEBAL 
RATE APPLICATION 

BY THE CO"MISSION: On February 29, 1972, General 
Tel.ephone Company of the Southeast ·(General) filed a l!otion 
for Reconsifferation in Docket Ho. P-19, Sub 133 and a 
further eotion to consolidate said Docket vith Docket 
No. P-19, Sub 136; the latter docket being a general rate 
application of the company pending before the commission. 

On February 24, 1972, in Docket No. P-19, Sub 133 the 
commission entered an order closing said docket, which 
involved petition by General for increases in non-recurring 
charges for installations, changes, 11.oves and reconnects. 
The Commission stated in the order that it was of the 
opinion that the docket should be closed because of the 
disposition in Docket No. P-100, Sub 27 relating to a 
general investigation of all such charges for all telephone 
companies. 

The Commission has considered the fifotion for 
Reconsideration filed by General and is of the op1.m.on that 
Docket No. P-19, Sub 133 shou1d be reopened for the purpose 
of consolidating said docket with the general rate 
application of the company in Docket Ro. P-19, sub 136 for 
consideration of any evidence which may be presented by 
General in that proceeding vith respect to the justness and 
reasonableness of allowing increases in non-re=urring 
charges. 

Inasmuch as the Commission•s Order of November 30, 1971 
required publication of Notice by General of the general 
rate application by February 14, 1972, the commission is 
further of the opinion t.hat General should publish at its 
expense the additional Notice attached hereto as Exhibit "A" 
pursuant to the requirements of this Order hereinbelov 
st.a ted. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

(1) That the application of General in Docket No. P-19,. 
Sub 133 be, and the same hereby is, reopened for the purpose 
of consolidating General's application for increases in 
non-recurring charges vith its general rate application. 

(2) That the application for increases in non-recurring 
charges be. and the same hereby is, consolidated with the 



502 TELEPHONE 

Company•s general rate application in Docket No. P-19, 
Suh 136. 

(3) That inasmuch as the consolidated proceeding is a· 
general rate application, General shall co■ply vith 
G.S. 62-133 and Rules R1-17 and B1-26 of the Commission's 
Rules ana Regulations. 

(4) That General shall have the burden of proof in 
establishing the justness and reasonableness of any increase 
in non-recurring charges as a part of and in the general 
rate proceeding itself without utilizing any prior 
evidentiary presentation. 

(5) That General shall, at its expense, not 1ater than 
narch 31, 1972 publish once in a newspaper having general 
o::,verage of the areas for which the proposed rates are 
applicable, the Notice of Hearing attached hereto as Exhibit 
nA 11 and said Notice shall cover no less than one sixth 
f1i6J of a page. 

(6) That General shall not later than !'larch 31, 1972 mail 
as a bill insert or by separate 11ailing to each of its 
subscribers the Notice of Hearing attached hereto as Exhibit 
"A". 

(7) That the proposed increases in non-recurring charges 
are hereby suspended and General's present rates in 
connection therewith shall remain in effect until further 
order of the Commissfon. 

(8) That the application for increases in non-recurring 
charges shall be subject to the public hearing heretofore 
scheduled on April 18th anrl A.pril 25th. 1972-

(9) That General shall file testimony and exhibits in 
support of its application for increases of non-recurring 
charges not later than March 31, 1972 in such a manner as to 
reflect the relationship of such proposed increases to the 
test period heretofore established in the general rate 
proceeding, being the twelve (12) months ending Hay 31, 
1971. / 

(10) That protestants or other parties having an interest 
in this matter sha 11 f{le protests or Petition for 
Intervention in accordance with Role R1-6, B1-17 and R1-19 
of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE cosnISSION. 

This the 17th day of March, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

NORTH CABOLIHA UTILITIES CO!lllSSION 
Katherine l'I. Peele, Chief Clerk 

cOmmissioner Wel.ls dissents to this Order. 



DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 136 
DOCKET NO. P-19, SOB 133 

503 

ftcDEVITT, CO~KISSIONRR, DISSENTING: I dissent from the 
majority order granting General Telephone Company of the 
Southeast's motion to reopen Docket No. P-19, Sub 133, and 
consolidate it vit:h its current application for a general 
rate increase in Docket No. P-19, Sub 136, because it allovs 
General to reopen a docket which has been discontinued, 
closed, and dismissed. 

on September 10, 1971, General petitioned 11 the Co1111ission 
to institute another general docket to consider the rates 
and charges made by telephone Companies v ithin the State of 
North Carolina for non-recurring charges for installations, 
changes, moves and reconnects" on grounds that labor costs 
"have increased since-the last investigation." On .September 
30, 1971, only tventy (20) days following receipt of 
General• s petition, the Commission issued its order 
instituting the exact type proceeding requested by General. 
The Commission's order placed the burden of proof on each of 
the North Carolina companies to n justify any schedule of 
rates which a p3.rticular co11.pany contended be adopted. n 
Following public hearing in which General had every 
opportunity to justify its petition_ for increases, the 
Commission issued its order dated February 18, 1972, in 
vhich it found that General and all :>f the other respondent 
companies "failed to carry the burden of proof, by the 
evidence and its greater weight, establishing the justness 
and reasonableness of higher non-recurring charges for 
telephone installations, changes, moves, and reconnects." 
Accordingly, the orde"C discontinued the investigation and 
dismissed the docket.. This investigation encompassed and 
settled the issues presented by General in its petition in 
Docket P-19, sub 133, and the commission correctly, in 
recognition of this fact, issued a routine order closing the 
docket. After failing to obtain the increased rates and 
charges which it sought in Docket P-19, Sub 133, General 
sought reconsideration of the identical matters by filing a 
motion to reopen the docket and consolirlate it vith its 
current application for a general rate increase in nocket 
P-19, sub 136, vhich is scheduled for public hearing 
beginning Tuesday, l\pril 18, 1'972. 

The majority action in alloving Generi\l to reopen and 
consolidate its petition to increase non-recurring rates and 
charges vhich have for years been uniform among the 
twenty-eight (29) telephone companies opera ting in North 
Carolina may be the beginning of the end of uniform rates 
and charges under a policy instituted many years ago by the 
commission. I believe that statewide uniformity of 
non-recur-rinCJ rates and charges for telephone connections, 
changes, moves and reconnects is in the public interest, and 
that just and reasonable non-recurring rates and charges 
have been and can be maintained .. 



TELEPHONE 

If General or any other company is permitted to destroy 
this lonq-estahlished policy and concept of statewide 
uniformity of these non-recurring charges. ve face a likely 
further aeterioration · and fragmentation of the already 
unnecessarily complex and outmoded telephone rate structure 
when, I believe, there is every reason to expect telephone 
companies to move toward simpler, more uniform rate 
structure calculated to eliminate inequities and 
discrimination. 

John w. ~ctievitt, Commissioner 

EXHIBIT nn,n 
GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE SOUTHEAST 

NOTICE OF HEARING. 
DOCKET NO. P-19, sue 136 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION: 

Notice is hereby given that General Telephone Company of 
the southeast has made application to the North Carolina 
Utilities commission for authority to increase its 
non-recurring charges as hereinbelov aescribed vhich the 
Company estimates vonld produce approximately $138,085.00 in 
a<lditional annual revenue. The Company has heretofore filed 
a general rate application vhich has been set for 
investigation and hearing at the times set forth belov ana 
Notice to the -public.has heretofore been published by the 
applicant. Upon !!otion of the Company and approval by the 
Commission, the aT;Jplication for non-recurring charges has 
been consoliriated vith and made a part of the general rate 
application. The present and proposed non-recurring charges 
and the amount of increases, which are i!! ad[ition ~Q the 
Company's general rate application, are as follows: 

PRESENT 
TYPE OP ORDER :;_g;__fIB_J!!!.£ 

WEV CONNECTS ( Not in Place) 
ftain Station, PBX Trunk, 
outside Extension and 
PBX Station, Tie tine, and $10.00 

Extension Station, PBX 
Station, Bell, Gong, Horn, 
Key, Switch, Chime and 
Lamp, each 5.00 

Centrex Stations 6. 00 

·NBw CONNECTS (In Place) 
Bain station, plus any other 
portion of entire service 
utilized s.oo 

PBX Station or Extension 
station, each 5. 00 

PROPOSED 
~CC_OR_NRC L[£!!.l!!§.g 

$15.00 $ 5.00 

10. 00 s.oo 
10.00 4.00 

10. 00 s.oo 

10. 00 s.oo 



RATES 

INS IDE ~OVES 
!'llain Station, Rxtension 
Station, P9X station, Bell, 
Gong, Horn, Chime, ana 
I.amp, each 

CHAWGE IN STATION 
Business 
Residence 

CHANGE IN TELEPHONE NO~BER 
Business 
Residence 

RESTORATION CHARGE 
Business and Residence 

l!inimu11 Visit Charge 

5.00 

s.oo 
5.00 

5.00 
5.00 

5.00 

10.00 

10. 0 0 
10.00 

10. 00 
10. 00 

10. 00 
10.00 

* As related to Present nave or Change Charge. 

505 

5.00 

5.00 
5.00 

5.00 
5.00 

5. 00 
5.00• 

The Commission has set said apnlication for hearing at 
locations and dates for certain purposes as follows: 

(a) R~~lic Witness Testimony 

A one day hearing for the convenience of the public 
to bear the testimony of public witnesses. 

Pion roe Union County courtroom 10:00 A.ll. 
April 25, 1972 

Onion County courthouse 

(b) PubJj,c 'Sitn~~PPlican~~M_Interv~ 
and Still_Testi11.Q.!!.! 

The Commission shall hear the testimony of any 
additional public witnesses, and the testimony 
and cross examination of J\pplicant's witnesses 
and intervenors and staff witnesses .. 

Durham Superior Courtroom 10:00 !l.1!. 
April 18, 1972 

Durham County Courthouse 

Protests or petitions to intervene , should be filed in 
accordance with Rules R1-6, R1-17, and R1-19 of the 
commission• s llu1es and Regulations. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COMftISSION. 

This the 17th day of !'larch, 1972 .. 

(SE~L) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 



506 TELEPHONE 

Note to Printer: Advertising cost shall be paiii by the 
Applicant. It is required that the Affidavit of Publication 
be filed with the Commission by the Applicant. 

DOCKET NO. P-70, SUB 105 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 

In the Ratter of 
Application for Adjustment of Bates 
and Charges for North Carolina 
Telephone company 

ORDER APPROVING 
PARTIAL INCREASES 
IN RATES 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Firemen's Training Center, Wadesboro, North 
Carolina, April 4 and 5, 1972: and in the 
Public Library, Union Room, Monroe, North 
Carolina, April 6 and 7, 1972; and in the 
Hearing Room of the Commission, Ruffin 
Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on April 
12, 1972. 

Chairman Harry T. Westc~tt, Presiding; 
Commissioners John w. McDavitt, ~arvin 
B. Wooten and Hugh A. Rells 

For the Applicant: 

B. Irvin Boyle 
Boyle,. Alexander and Hord 
623 La~ Building 
Charlotte,. North Carolina 

Robert c. Hord, Jr. 
Boyle, Alexander and Hord 
623 Lav Building 
Charlotte, North Cai:-olina 

For the Intervenors: 

T. w. Graves, Jr. 
!ssistant Counsel for Fieldcrest r,, ills,. Inc .. 
Stadium Drive 
Eden, North Carolina 27288 
Appearing for: Fieldcrest !'!ills, Inc. 

Andrev G. Williamson 
Mason, Williamson, Etheridge & ffoser 
316 Wachovia Building 
Laurinburg, North Carolina 
Appearinq for: !'1organ 1'1ills, Inc. 

z. v. Pate, Inc. 



RATES 

Por the Attorney General: 

Louis w. Payne. Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, N.C. 

507 

Appearing for: The Using and consuming Public 

For the Protestants: 

Henry Smith, Jr. 
Smith, smith & Perry 
Attorneys at Lav 
Box 782., P!o11,roe, North Carolina 
Appearing for: Union County Farm Bureau 

For the commission Staff: 

William E. Anderson 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
Ruffin Building, One lfest Horgan Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COHMISStON: On October 28, 1971, North Carolina 
Telephone Company (hereinafter also styled "N. C. Tel. n or 
"the Company"), P. o. Box 428, Matthevs, North Carolina 
281 OS, filed an Application vith this Commission for 
authority to increase its rates and charges for l.ocal 
monthly telephone service, non-published numbers, non-listed 
numbers, additional directory listings, key equipment, 
rotary telephone service, auxiliary service and equipment, 
business extension stations and toll service. 

In its application N.c. Tel. seeks additional gross annual 
revenues of $835,700.20 based on the level of operations at 
June 30, 1971, proposing to obtain $72,174.60 of this 
increase by changes in its charges for the above general 
exchange tariff items, to obtain $5,200.00 from increased 
toll charges, and to obtain the balance of $759,325.60 by 
adjustment of local monthly charges. 

By its Order issued November 24, 1971, the Commission 
acknowledged the application filed by N.c. Tel. for 
authority to increase its rates and charges for local and 
long distance (toll) intrastate telephone service throughout 
its North Carolina service areas, and suspended the 
effective date of the proposed rates for investigation into 
their justness and reasonabl.eness. The commission noted 
that the toll increases requested in company• s application 
vere .investigated in Docket No. P-100, Sub 26, and 
therefore, only the revenue effects of any increases in 
settlements to the Company would be considered in this 
proceeding. It appearing that the proposed increase in 
rates and charges for local service would affect the public 
interest, the Commission set the matter ~or hearing in 
Wadesboro, North .carolina, on April ri, 1972, and i~ nonroe, 
North Carolina, on April 6, 1972. 



508 TELEPHONE 

On December 23, 1971, the Company filed fUrther data 
deleting the toll increase and indicating that the proposed 
local monthly service rates would produce an increase in 
gross annual revenues of $766,463, which with the increase 
in rates for general exchange tariff items vould amount to 
an increase in gross annual revenues of $838,638. 

The annual revenue effect of the proposed adjustments in 
the various general exchange tariff items would be as 
follows: 

Number Service 
Key telephone equipment 
Rotary Telephone Service 
Auxiliary service and equipment 
Extension (Business Service) 

$ 7,266.00 
H,899.60 
11,088.00 
7,575.00 

11,346.00 

The Present and proposed main station rates and the amount 
of increase are as follows: 

Residence 

Marshville and Nev Salem Exchan~ 

Present. 
Proposed 
Increase 

6. 45 
10. 45 
4.00 

5.70 
9. 70 
4.00 

5.05 
9. 05 
4.00 

______ Busine~s~s'----
1-Pt:,:. 2-Ptt. 4-Ptt. 

10.45 
17. 15 
6.70 

7.45 
14.15 
6.70 

6.45 
13. 15 
6.70 

Ansonvilil£--1.ilesville, Mocyen and Wadesboro E~ghange§ 

Present 
Proposed 
Increase 

6. 95 
10.95 
4.00 

5. 70 
9.95 
4.25 

Lau~el.J!.!11 Exchange 

Present. 6. 95 6.45 
Proposed 11.20 10.20 
Increase 4. 25 3.75 

Peachland - ?olki2.!! 

Present 6. 95 5. 70 
Proposed 11. 20 10.20 
Increase 4.25 4.50 

Pinebluff Exchange 

Present. 7.70 6.70 
Proposed 11.45 10.45 
Increase 3. 75 3.75 

5.20 
9. 20 
4.00 

5.95 
9. 45 
3.50 

5. 20 
9. 45 
4. 25 

5. 95 
9.60 
3.65 

11. 45 
1 8. 15 
6.70 

11.45 
18.70 
7.25 

11. 45 
18. 70 
7. 25 

12. 45 
19. 15 
6.70 

B. 45 
15.15 
6. 70 

10.45 
16.45 
6. 00 

8.45 
16.45 
8. 00 

11.20 
16.95 
5. 75 

7.45 
14.15 
6.70 

9.45 
14.95 
5.50 

7.45 
14.95 
7.50 

10. 45 
15.45 
5.00 



RATES 509 

Norwood and Wingate Exchanges 

Present 
Proposed 
Increase 

Present 
Proposed 
Increase 

7.70 
11. 70 

4. 00 

7.95 
11.95 
4.00 

fill!~!Qmq~ 

Present 12.45 
Proposed 14. 45 
Increase 2.00 

The Company 

6. 70 
10.70 

4.00 

6.95 
10.95 
4.00 

11.45 
13.45 
2.00 

gave the 
matter came on for hearing 
by prior order. 

SUlHIARY 

5. 70 
9. 70 
4.00 

6.45 
1 o. 45 
4.00 

1 o. 45 
12. 45 

2. 00 

reguisite 

13.45 
20. 15 

6.70 

15. 45 
22.15 
6.70 

20.45 
24.45 

4. 00 

public 

10.45 
17. 15 
6.70 

13.95 
20.65 
6. 70 

17.45 
21.45 
4. 00 

8.95 
15. 65 
6.70 

12. 95 
19.65 
6. 70 

16. 45 
20.45 
4.00 

notice and the 
at the time and place designated 

OP TESTIPIONT 

The Applicant offered the testimony and exhibits of the 
following witnesses: ftr. A. L. Groce, consultant; ~r. B. N. 
Rat field, Consultant; Mr. Archie Thomas, Vice President of 
North Carolina Telephone Company; ftr. w. E. Thaxton; ~r. R. 
T. Payne, Vice-President, fl!id-South Consulting Engineers, 
Inc.; and Mr. Linn D. Garibaldi, President, North Carolina 
Telephone Compan.,. 

The following public witnesses testified in Hadesboro: 
ftrs. Hubert F.dvards; !'!rs. Roland Horn; w. T. Shelton; 
Horwood E. Teal; Hrs. o. J. Garrison; ftcs. Jennie Lou Lee; 
!'!rs. Bobby Colvin; Hrs. Thornton Little; ftrs. Deresa 
Jefferson; Tommy Tucke['; Alvin Earnheardt; Jim Trowbridge; 
Brs. Jimmy Caudle; "rs. Gloria Dixon; ftrs. Virginge[' Lilly; 
!!rs. Brenda Bennett; D. J. C['OVell, Jr.; Bryant Braswell; 
ftrs. Mildred Blackwell; !!rs. 'll. R. :;addy; Glenn F. Webb; 
Robert L. eagle, Jr.; "rs. Katherine Kendall and nack Coley. 

The following public witnesses testified in l'.'lonroe: Pl'rs. 
Guy D. Kitchen; M:rs. v. L. Austin; Jack Sherrill; Hrs. 
Sandra ftadison; Fred Hervey; David c. Kennedy; Guy D. 
Kitchen; ?'!rs. John s. Davis; Leroy Rushing; Hrs. Aline 
Horne; Bernard w. cruse, Jr.; l'lrs. Linda Nichols; ftrs. 
Charles Leighton; J. P. Clontz; c. w. Vaughan; ftrs. George 
Jones; Mrs. c. H. Hunter; !'!rs. Anna Taylor; Bob Burgess; 
Joseph L. BarrieL; ~rs. Larry T~rbyfill; Porter Behrendt; 
James Carrigan; R. B. Winchester; Herbert Lee; Robert L. 
Dobbins; Hrs. Dave Rogers; Mrs. Laura Paxton; P!'iss Gertrude 
r'loore; Mrs. !!label Deal; Pies. Rea Hartis; l'lrs. Helen Blair; 
Lucille Clontz; J. Harley Cunningham: nrs. Jim Johnson; Mrs. 
Lanny Smith; Don Cunningham; Jrilliam Dean; H. K. Hile; 
Robert. L. norgan, sr.; T. T. Wilson and K. c. tong. 



510 TELEPHONE 

, The Commission staff presented the testimony and exhibits 
of the folloving witnesses: f!r. Vern w. Chase, Chief 
Fngineer, Telephone Rate Division; ftr. ~illiam Carter, 
11.ccountant; Hr. Gene Clemmons, Chief Engineer, Telephone 
Se.rviCe Division, and f!r. William R. Cash, Utilities 
Engineer. 

Hr. A. L. Groce testified that the replacement co~t using 
the consumer price index was $16,436,624, and using the 
gross national product deflator, the amount vas $16,453,121i 
that in his opinion the fair value of the company's 
properties used and useful in rendering telephone service as 
of June 30, 1971, vas $16,000,000; that arriving at that 
figure, he considered the basic tangible factors including 
original cast, original cost less that portion consumed by 
previous use recovered by depreciation expense, "the 
replacement cost thereof at current cost levels, the capital 
investment in those properties and the amount of capital in 
current value dollars. 

Hr. Groce testifiea. that the compiny should have earnings 
(net operating income) sufficient to provide an annual rate 
of return in the range of 7.91 to 8.1%. !'Ir. Groce testifi_ed­
that the capital structure of the company at J·une 30, 1971, 
was Debt - 74t, Preferred Stock - 10%, and Common Equity -
16J. He testified that the current C'atio of debt to total 
capital is too high for a privately ovned utility of its 
size. 

On cross examination, !'tr. Groce testified that during the 
eighteen (18) months from 1969 to the beginning of the test 
period gross operating revenues increased approximately 23% i 
net operatinq income increased approximately 17.4%; expenses 
increased approximately 16%. The rate of increase in the 
average telephone investment during that perioa. vas 
approximately 5.6%. 

Since 1969 the imbedded cost of debt has increased from 
5. 4 9~ to 6. 72%, or an increase of 1. 23 percentage points. 
The company• s return on gross investment has dropped 
four-tenths of a point in six months but is virtually the 
same as it vas five and one-half years ago. 

Pie. Benjamin F. Hatfield testified that the $16,000 ,oo O 
vhich Mr. Groce founa to be the fair value of the property 
as of June 30, 1971, was reasonable and conservative. ~r. 
Bat field then testifiea. that the original cost of property 
does not represent the present fair value of the property; 
rat.her the "replacement costs11 should be considered. 

on cross examination, Mr. Hatfield testified that he used 
indices derived from the actual experience of Southern Bell 
in North Carolina, which do not determine reproduction cost: 
rather the indices are intended to determine present worth 
of the dollars invested in the plant.. Hr. Hatfield 
testified that he did not think ~r. Groce should have made 
any investment tax credit adjustment, but if an adjustment_ 



HTES 511 

is to be maae, the _unamortized balance should be used. lfr. 
Hatfield further testified that any inefficiencies which 
have crept into the plant would affect the fair value, but 
would not affect the original cost, that if there vere 
imprudent investment rendering the plant worth less than it 
cost originally, assuming the stable dollar, he would say 
that imprudent investment should be deducted. 

Hr. w. E. Thaxton testified that his firm has prepared 
exchange fa:::ility maps, cable schematics, transmission 
studies, and a design for · the proposed nev Providence 
exchange; that he found the condition of the outside plant 
to be very good and that in his opinion the plant cable 
records vere exceptionally accurate; that prior to 1971 the 
Company had largely done its ovn plann·ing and layout vork; 
that this was done by experienced plant department employees 
generally following accepted engineering practices of the 
larger systems and the REA; that in January, 1971, the 
CompaDy retained ~id-Southi that the Company has begun to 
establish its own engineering staff starting in September, 
1971 vith· a qualified man experienced in design and layouts 
of outside telephone plant; that expansion in rural areas is 
being engineered on a predominantly fine gauge, buried plant 
basis; that in the near future, the Company plans to bid 
some major projects on both a labor and material basis, and 
the company .will go to labor and material contracts for 
major proje=ts should this method prove more economicali 
that be didn't think the Company has a person in charge of 
forecasting in its table of organization, but the company is 
developing plans to do this. ~r. Thaxton testified that the 
company practices in sizing cables that they had used for 
years before ttid-south was retained. He further testified 
that Hid-South vas able to change some of the cables that 
had been ordered but not already received. Mr. Thaxton 
testified th~t a cable cannot be properly sized without 
considering the forecast of the station growth in the area. 

Jlfr. R. T. Payne testified that he made investigations vith 
reqard to the practices pertaining to traffic, equipment and 
transmission engineering and the quality of equipment 
maintenance; that traffic studies had been made by North 

·carolina Telephone Company personnel and the results of 
those studies had been furnished to him; that he reviewed 
the studies and found that generally the traffic studies 
shoved deficiencies in nearly a 11 exchanges in linefinders 
and connectors. ~r. Payne testified that since the traffic 
studies were completed, additions had been made in nearly 
all exchanges, vhich should provide adequate equipment to 
handle both local and trunk traffic. !'t.r.. Payne testified 
that operational tests vere made using a hand test telephone 
and test meters in each office and that these tests shoved 
the equipment to be functioning properly. He f11rther 
testified that the Company does not at this time have a full 
time traffic manager or any pe-csonnel assigned full time to 
measure or compute traffic or equipment requirements but 
uti1izes the engineering services of the equipment 
manufacturers; that the company vill add a full time traffic 



512 TELEPHONE 

and dial administrator to the staff as soon as a suitable 
person can be obtained; that, in his opinion, the traffic 
program proposed will enable the Company to provide 
equipment and facilities necessary to meet the objective set 
out hy the Company. 

nr. Payne further testified that in the past equipment vas 
engineered by the manufacturer using traffic information 
provided by the Telephone company; that it is planned to 
have P!id-South Consulting Engineers i:eviev future additions 
and changes to the central .office and toll facilities. 

On cross examination, ftr. Payne testified that be made 
some transmission tests, but they ·vere not included in his 
exhibits; that his exhibits do not include the results of 
operational checks on equipment on local calls to other EAS 
and toll points: that his exhibits are primarily a summary 
of the equipment vbich is installed and working or in the 
process of installation. "r• Payne testified that the 
primary responsibility of providing service is the 
responsibility of the serving company; that southern Bell 
has been primarily responsible for the sufficiency of 
facilities between Bell and N.C. Tel.; that R.c. Tel. is no 
longer going to rely on Bell and vill make their ovn studies 
beginning in 1972; that he had no recoi;d nor had he made any 
tests to indicate whether the facilities between R.c. Tel. 
and Southern Bell are adequate. 

Mr. P:ayne testified in rebuttal to the testimony of Mr. 
Clemmons of the Commission Staff-. P!r. Payne commented on 
each of P!r. Clemmons• exhibits No. 1 through 14. Re also 
commented on P!r. Clemmons' statement vith regard to N.c. 
Tel.'s compliance vith the commission order in Docket 
No. P-70, Sub 100, dated February 10, 1971.. Hr. Payne 
concluded vith a statement that he felt that North Carolina 
Telephone Company's service has improved and that the 
Company is giving adequate telephone service. 

!r. Archie A. Thomas testified that the proposed schedule 
of rates and charges vas designed to provide the company. 
with additional gross revenues sufficient to improve its 
earnings t·o a level vhich vould enable it to adequately meet 
the increased costs of providing telephone service to its 
customers; that the amount of additional gross revenue 
required vas determined by the Accounting and Treasury 
Departments of the Company vith the assistance of 
consultants; that the value of service concept vas 
considered and was the basis on vhich PBX trunks and 
business lines vere rated higher than residence service; 
that the value of service vas a1so the basis on vhich rate 
groups a re proposed. 

On cross examination, ftr. Thomas testified that changes in 
zone charges and color charges vere proposed because of the 
objectives expressed by the Commission in 1967 to eliminate 
multi-party service, to eliminate mileage charges and 
install zone charges. 



RATES 513 

He, further testified that the Company has not made a 
thorough cost of service studyr but relies on estimated cost 
of service <\ nd value of service to determine rates; that he 
is responsible for commercial forecasting; that the Company 
is now in the process of developing commercial forecasting 
methods to predict qrovtb of individual neighborhoods within 
each exchange. 

Hr. Linn D. Garibaldi testified that the factors 
underlying filing- an app~i~ation for a general rate increase 
were the effect of rising costs on their operations and 
inflation: that wages and related costs vhich comprise 40i 
of total operating expense having gone up 391~ since 1960; 
that the price of all goods and services necessary in 
rendering tele?hone service have increased, including 
primarily the cost of capital. 

nr. Garibaldi further testified that the significant 
factors affecting the company's earnings making it necessary 
to request revenue relief are rapidly rising cost of 
providing telephone service without corresponding increases 
in rates, increasing larger amounts of new capital required 
to provide necessary and desired service expansion and 
improvement, tha lack of intern-al sources for generating. new 
construction programs in recent years, the higher costs of 
construction dollars compared to the 1950's and early 1960's 
and the insufficient cash flow produced by present rates. 

There were 24 public witnesses vho testified at Wadesboro. 
Tventy of these witnesses testifiei concerning telephone 
service problems and objections to the proposed rate 
increase. These public vi tnesses spoke in reference to 
telephone service at Ansonville, Peachland Polkton, 
Wadesboro, Pinebluff and Lilesville. Four public witnesses 
vho testified in support of the company were from Wadesboro. 
The public witnesses who testified concerning service 
problems indicated difficulty such as reaching recordings 
when dialing, difficulty making DOD long distance calls, 
cut-offs on long distance calls, busy signals, phone doesn• t 
ring, billing errors and wrong numbers. 

There were 39 public witnesses who testified at Monroe 
with regard to service problems and in oppositicn of the 
proposed rate increase. These subscribers were f:com the 
exchanges of ffatthevs, Indian Trail, Waxhaw and Hemby 
Bridge. Tha witnesses testifying with :cegard to service 
problems indicated that they have exgerienced difficulty 
dialing local calls vithin_North Carolina Telephone company 
service area, dialing to and froni. the Charlotte exchange of 
southern Bell and direct distance 3ialing of long distance 
calls. Some of the specific types of service problems 
mentioned were wrong numbers. can't hear, fast busy signals, 
recordings, double connections, no ring, and noise. Public 
witnesses at Monroe includet1 businessmen, housewives, 
lawyers, farmers, retired persons and teachers. 



514 TELEPHONE 

There vere three public witnesses at Monroe who tastified 
on behalf of the Company. Tvo of these vi tllesses vere from 
!'tat thews a n:l one witness from t'tarshville. These witnesses 
testified that their service was generally satisfactory, 
although tvo of the witnesses indicated they had experienced 
telephone service problems~ 

After the conclusion of all public witness testimony, l'!r. 
Hatfield testified that, after hearing the complaints of the 
public witnesses, the complaints developed into patterns of 
difficulty. r,,r. Hatfield testified that his technical 
conclusion is that the service cannot be as bad as the 
public witnesses in~icate, although he is accepting the 
people's complaints at face value, and accepting the fact 
that the subscribers are having trouble with their servicP.. 
Mr. Hatfiel"I testified that he believes one -problem is that 
people are dialing without listening for dial tones; that 
many people were forcing their di;il; in other words, they 
were either speeiing up or retaining the dial as it returns 
to normal. 

On cross examination, Mr. Hatfield testified that in his 
career with Southern Bell he had never given testimony in 
which he recommended that Southern Bell should educate its 
subscribers in the use of the telephone. 

Mr. Gene A. Clemmons testified that the Commission Staff• s 
latest review of telephone service provided by the Company 
vas made during January, February and March, 1972; that this 
review consisted of making intr3.-office test calls, 
inter-office test calls, direct distance dialing test calls, 
~ransmission and noise measurements, measurements of 
operator and directory assistance answers, traffic studies, 
central office equipment tests, outside plant tests, 
contacts vith subs'crihers, a review of held orders and 
regrades, a reviev of trouble reports, service installations 
results and a review of available central office equipment. 
Exhibits were introduced and explained to support staff 
findings. ~r. Clemmons related the staff's findings to the 
service improvement reguirements imposed on the company in 
Docket No. P-70, Sub 100 dated .February 10, 1971. Mr. 
Clemmons further testified that it vas his conclusion based 
on the staff's review of service provided by North Carolina 
Telephone company that the service had not improved to a 
level that is fully acceptable. He further testified that 
the Company had made some improvements in cert.ain areas of· 
service; th;it the studies made by the staff shoved that 
there are still very serious traffic problems in many of the 
company's exchanges; tliat the operation of the Hemby Bridge 
central office is still unreliable and that difficulty with 
calls originating in Charlotte and originating in exchanges 
of N.C. Tel. indicate that Southern Bell and N.c. Tel. have 
not followed through on the responsibility of providing the 
highest quality of service; that it appeared that North 
Carolina Telephone Company had not carried out its 
responsibility to improve service as required by the 
Commission's previous order, nor had Southern Bell carried 



RATES 

out its co~mi tments to provide continuinq 
service bet~een Charlotte and exchanges of 
Telephone Company. 

515 

high quality 
North Carolina 

Kr. William B. cash testified about the results of his 
intei:im review of the Company's progress in complying with 
the requirements of items (a) through {e) of paragraph 3 of 
the Commission •s Order in Docket No. P-70, Sub 100 dated 
February 10,, 1971. nr. Cash testified that the company has 
made some progress in complying with items "a" and "b", 
primarily the preparation of cable layout maps and 
schematics; that commercial forecasts or plans and designs 
for plant additions are not being prepared in an organized 
manner·an1 standard procedures necessary. to accomplish this 
requirement have not been adopted; that the Company has 
indicated that it will investigate thoroughly the economics 
of employing formal competitive biddinq, including labor and 
materials for major outside plant additions; that the 
Company has had sufficient time and opportunity to have 
competitively bid at least one major project but has not 
done so: that the companY• is rapidly increisi·ng its use of 
buried cable; that the company has maae central office 
equipment conversion studies in connection with their 
planned 1972 outside plant additions vhich vill result in 
1900 ohm conversions at Marshville, Norwood and ffaxhav; that 
the company has not had sufficient time since the 
Commission's order to develop an engineering operation and 
establish engineering procedures and practices necessary for 
satisfactory compliance with paragraph 3 of the Order: and 
that the need for the Company to fully comply with the 
February 10, 1971 order as rapidly as possible is still just 
as vital today as vhen the Order was issued since plant 
investment, cost ana service availability are iirectly 
affected. 

nr. Vern ff. Chase testified that the commission should 
give consideration to an alternate grouping plan other than 
what the company proposed; and that groups as proposed by 
the staff would tend to simplify the Company's rate 
schedules and would lengthen the period before an exchange 
vould grow out of its group; that the commission should give 
consideration to a larger differential than that proposed by 
the company between one and two-party service ancl t:vo and 
four-party service; that business rates should be fixed at 
approximately tvice the residence rates. 

Mr. William· R. Carter testified that the company's 
operations at the end of the test year yielded a rate of 
return on net investment, plus working C¾pital, of 6.32~; 
tba t approval of the proposed rates after the proposed 
reduction in color and zone charges, would increase the rate 
of return to 8.69J: that approval of the proposed increased 
rates and reductions would incre~se the returri on common 
equity from 6.06~ to 1q.67%; that the ca~ital structure 
consists of 72.74% debt, 9.63'!. preferred stock, 1.ao,: 
interest free capital, and 15.83% common equity. 



516 TELEPHONE 

Mr. carter testified that subsequent to the f~ling of his 
testimony the Price commission iSsued guidelines regarding 
vage increases in excess of those allowed by the Price 
Commission, i.e. five ana one-half percent per year. The 
Company had vage increases in excess of that amount during 
the test year, but they took place before the vage-price 
freeze vent into effect. 

on cross examination, Mr. Carter testified that he 
computed cash working capital by dividing total operation 
and maintenance expenses for the test year ~y tvelve, adding 
average prepayments, deducting average tax accruals and 
average customer deposits; that the average accruals were 
computed on a thirteen (13) month basis. fftereupon the 
Commission makes the folloving 

FINDINGS OP P~CT 

1. North Carolina Telephone Company is a duly franchised 
public utility providing telephone service to subscribers in 
fifteen local exchanges, is a duly created and existing 
corporation 3 uthori zed to do business in North Carolina and 
is properly before the commission in this proceeding for a 
determination as to the justness and reasonableness of its 
proposed rates and charges as regulated by the Utilities 
Commission under Chiloter 62 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina. · 

2. The total net increases in rates and charges proposed 
hy North Carolina Telephone company vould produce a total of 
$838,638 in additional gross annual revenue. 

3. The test period utilized 
the Commission in this proceeding 
period ending- June 30, 1971. 

by all parties and set by 
was the twelve months' 

4. The origin~l cost of North Carolina Telephone 
Company's investment in telephone plant in service in its 
North Carolina service area on June 30, 1971, was 
$16,437,620, vith depreciation reserve of $2,581,449, for a 
net investment in telephone plant in service of $13,856,171. 

5. That under present rates, the reasonab1e amount of 
materials and supplies required for telephone operations is 
$282,930, and cash working capital is $95,796; there was 
available at the end of the test period $15,qo1 in average 
prepayments, $108,072 of tax accruals and $10,235 of 
customer ~eposits available for use as working capital, with 
a total net working capital ieguirement in the rate base 
requirements of $276,320. Total average prepayments and net 
investment in telephone plant in service plus allowance for 
working capital are both $6,059 more than are shovn on 
Schedule I of P'lr. Carter's Exhibit. This is the result of 
the addition of average prepaid taxes in computing average 
prepayment;s. 



HTES 517 

6. That under present rates the net investment in plant 
in service and vorking capital allowances at the end of the 
test period .Tune 30, 1971-, for Nocth Carolina Telephone 
Company was $14,132,491 .. 

7.. That Nocth Carolina Telephone Company's tot.al 
operatinq revenues in North Carolina during the test period 
under the present rates were $3,097,708; that reasonable 
operating ex!}enses for the test period are $2,.239,093, 
leaving net operating income of $858,615, adjusted for 
end-of-period income from new plant in service, by 
additional net income of $34,001, with net operating income 
adjusted for the test period of $892,616. 

R. That the ratio of net income under the present rates 
as applied. to the net investment in telephone plant of 
$14,132,491, including working capital as adjusted for tax 
accruals, is 6.321. 

9. That after fixed charges on bonds and short-term 
not.es of $698,442 and on preferred stock of $84,600 for the 
test period, there remains net income for common eguity in 
the amount of $146,679: that the common equity investment in 
North Carolina Telephone company at the end of the test 
perioil was $2,420,061, producing a return on common equitv 
under the present rates at the end of the test period of 
6.06~. 

10. 'J'hat the return on this company's highly leveraged 
common equ·ity of 6.06';( is insufficient to compete in the 
market for capital funds on terms which are reasonable and 
which are fair to the company's customers and its existing 
investors. 

11. That the capital structure as of the end of the test 
perioa of 72. 741: debt, 9.63% preferred stock, 1.80% interest 
free capital, and 15~83% common equity is not appropriate 
for North Carolina Telephone company, and fut.ore changes in 
this structure, particularly liquidation of short-term debt, 
are anticipated. 

12. That North Carolina Telephone company has maae 
certain improvements in service subsequent to the Order of 
this Commission issued on February 10, 1971, in Docket 
No. P-70, Sub 100, finding the service to be inadequate and 
inefficient: the overall level of service, however, bas not 
yet been improved to a level which is adequate and 
efficient., as is required by Chapter 62 of the General 
Statutes. The service is inadequate as to the basic 
reliability and dependability of operation of the telephone 
system which is necessary to meet the needs of its 
subscribers and to satisfy the degree of reliability and 
dependability which can be reasonably expected from an 
operating telephone company providing service in North 
Carolina. 



518 TELEPHONE 

13. That North Carolin~ Telephone Company has taken some 
measures as required by the commission's previous order in 
Docket No. P-70, sub 100, with regard to engineering of 
plant and equipment; the company, however, has not reached 
the point where engineering and constrnction of telephone 
plant is at a well-planned and efficient level as required. 

14. That the replacement cost determined by the company 
by trending original cost of North Carolina Telephone 
Comnany•s property to current cost levels by the consumer 
Price Index is $16,453,121, and by the G.N.P. Deflators is 
$16,960,470. 

15. That the fair value of North Carolina Telephone 
Company's property rend.Aring telephone service to its North 
Carolina subscribers, considering the original cost less 
depreciation and considering replacement cost by trending 
original cost to current cost levels, is $15,000,000. 

16. That additional gross revenues of $316,032, including 
a reduction in zone charges of $25,879, vill produce a 6.40,; 
rate of return on the fair value of $16,000,000; after 
uncollectibles and adjustments to operating revenue 
deductions, the net operating income produced by sai:l gross 
revenues as applied to test period· operations vill be 
!i1 ,036,345; that the amount available for common equity 
after test period fixed charges and preferred dividends vill 
be $290,408, for common equity of $2,420,061, or a return on 
common equit.y of 12.00'1:. 

17. That assuming adequate service were being provided, a 
rate of return on the fair value of the conrpany's property 
in the ranqe of 7.St to 8.00% and a return in the range of 
121 to 13% on the common eguity of the company, based on 
test year operations and the company's present debt-equity 
capital structure, would represent a just and reasonable 
return on t.he company's property and the common equity 
investment. However, because of the company's presently 
inadequate service, we find that a rate of return of 6.48! 
on the fair value of its property is just and reasonable. 
The 6.48% rate of return on fair value produces a 12.00% 
rate of return on test period common equity and vill produce 
a 5.16% rate of return on common equity after the issuance 
of 3,600,000 shares of preferred stock as approved in Docket 
No. P-70, sub 111. This 12 .. 00% rate of return on test 
period common _equi tr, or 5. 16% rate of return on common 
equity in the near future, based on the known change, is 
below the return on common equity vhicP would be found 
reasonable for this highly leveraged utility equity 
investment if the service were adequate,. but the net 
operating inco111e which will be produced by the rates 
necessary to produce a 6.48~ rate of return on fair value 
and the rates of return· on common equity set out above wil.l 
be sufficient to cover all test year fixed charges and also 
preferred dividends,. including known changes in dividends 
attributable to the issuance outside of the test vear of the 
$3,600,000 shares of preferred stock, and based on the 



present quality 
reasonable and 
on common equity 

RATES 519 

of service, such rates of return are 
any higher rates of return-on fair value or 
would be unreasonable at this time. 

is. That the rate increases proposed in this docket in 
excess of those herein found are necessary to produce 
additional local service revenues of $316,032 are unjust and 
unreasonab1e, as they would produce rates of return in 
excess of those herein found to be just and reasonable. 

19. That the company proposed to file tariffs reducing 
zone charges and charges for color telephones, as an offset 
to the .. anticipated gross revenue increases anticipated as a 
result of the Commission I s Interim • Order in Docket 
lfo .. P-100, Sub 26, authorizing increased toll rates for all 
regulated telephone companies in North Carolina. The 
company's proposed reductions would total $111,984, as 
follows: 100% reduction of 4-party zone charges, $52,782; 
50% reduction of 2-party zone charges, $11,076: so,: 
reduction of 1-party zone charges, $33,060; elimination of 
color charges, $15,066. The commission finds that zone 
reductions of that magnitude and elimim. tion of color 
charges are not justified at this time, but that reductions 
in 1 and 2-party zone rates, in the amount of $25,879 to be 
applied in the manner set out hereinafter in Appen:lix "A", 
are just and reasonable. 

SUHHARY 

By its Ap~lication in this proceeding R.C. Tel. seeks 
increases and certain decreases in rates to produce $838,638 
of additional revenue from the customers receiving service 
at the end of the test period. 

The Commission ha~ found as a fact that such proposed 
total increases are unjust and unreasonable and will produce 
a return greater than a reasonable rate of return on the 
telephone plant in service at the end of the test period. 
The commission has further found as a fact that the present 
rates are insufficient to produce a fair rate of return, and 
has found as a fact that an increase in the g't'oss operating 
revenues in the amount of $316,032 is necessary to produce a 
reasonable rate of return on the fair value of the company's 
property in service at the end of the test period, and that 
increases in monthly rates and other charges to produce such 
additional annual revenue are iust and reasonable. The 
distribution of said total annual increases over the 
respective month1y rates and other rate changes filed herein 
for the modified rate groupings are discussed under the 
Conclusions in this order, and the prescribed increases for 
each specific charge are set out in .the ord~ring paragraphs 
and Appendix 11 A" of this order. 

The following Tables, based on the Findings of Fact, show 
the basis for the $316,032 found to be a reasonable annual 
increase in the applicant• s revenues from the record in this 
proceeding. 



520 TELEPHONE 

NORTH CAROLINA TELEPHONE COMPANY 
NET OPERATING INCOME AND NET INCOME COMPUTATIONS 

FOR THE TEST PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1971, A'P'f'ER ADJOST~ENTS 

~rating Revenue§_ 
Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous 
Uncollectibles 
Total 

At 
Present 
~te.2_ 

$1,783,081 
1,186,088" 

147,255 
-~P~8~, 716) 
3,097,708 

Q~erating Rey.fill!!~ Deductions 
Operation rmd 

maintenancg expense 
Depreciation and 
amortization 

~axes other than income 
Tn come taxes - state 
rn come taxes - federal 
Income taxes - deferred 

1,14g,547 

632,045 
309,381 

14,092 
77,945 

accelerated depreciation 44,515 
Investment tax credit 

normali'Zation 
Investment tax credit 

a morti za tion 
Total 

Net operating income 
Add: annualization 

25,370 

_--1.ll.. a o;n 
2,239,093 

858, 6·15 

adjustment - 3.96% __ E.._QQ1 
Net operating income 
for return $ 892,616 

========= 

A pprc,ved 
Rate Increase 
Including 

Zone Charge 
Reduct ion of 
_$25i879 __ _ 

$316,032 

18, 830 
17,700 

133,106 

-12..2. .... 636 
144,200 

_ _!.'!11). 

$143,729 

*Reduction in.zone charges 
net: of tax effects 

Annualization factor 
$(11,890) 
_x • 0396 
$ (471) 

( ) Denotes Negative Amount. 

Tnvest:ment in Telephone 
flil!!t_in Ser v ic~ 
Telephone plant in 

service $16,437,620 
Less: reserve for 

depreciation 2 1 581 1 449 
Net investment in 
plant in service _11&2.2...121 

======== 

After 
Approved 

Rate 
I!!Q!~aia!l 

$2,099,113 
1,086,088 

147,255 
__l,tQi..2H.) 
-1.&!11.&54! 

632,045 
328,211 

31,792 
211,051 

44,515 

25,370 

_113,802) 
--2....!Q.fi..&.722; 

1,002,815 

$1,036,345 
========== 

$16,437,620 

~:i.~!!.!!.2. 



RATES 

Allowance for_Workinq Capital 
!'laterials and Supplies 282,930 
ca sh (1/12 of opera-
tion and maintenance 
expense) 

~verage prepayments 
Less: average tax 

accruals 
average customer 

95,796 
15, 90 1 

108,072 

deposits 10 2],2 
Total allowance for 

working capital ___ 276 1 31.R 
Net investment in tele­

phOne plant in service 
plus allowance for 
working capital $14,132, 1191 

Rate of return - % 

Fair value 
Rate of return - ~ 

( ) Denotes Negative Amount. 

6.32 

27,842 

_1ir..Jl.il) 

$(27,842) 
======== 

521 

282,930 

95,796 
15,901 

135,914 

___ lQ..135 

__ 248.4IJ! 

$14,10lJ,649 
=========== 

7.35 
========== 
$16., 000, 000 

6.48 
========== 

NORTH CAROLINA TELEPHONE COMPANY 
STATEMENT OF RETURN ON COM~OR EQ~ITY 

FOB THE TWELVE ftONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1971 

Net Operating Income for ~eturn $ 
other Income - Net 
Amount available for fixed charges 
Pixed Charges 
Preferred Dividends 
Amount Available for Common Equity 
Common Equi t:v 
Feturn on Common Egui ty - percent 

Present 
_.BS!J~§-

892, 616 
37,105 

929,721 
698,442 
84,600 

146,679 
2,420,061 

6.06ll: 

After Approved 
Rate Increase 

$1,036,345 
37,105 

1,073,450 
698,442 
84,600 

290,408 
2,420,061 

12.00,: 

NORTH CAROLINA TELEPHONE COttPANY 
STATEaENT OF RETURN ON COM~ON EQUITY 

WITH f!!Q !Qfil1! ADJUST~ENT FOR ISSUANCE OF 
3,600,000 SHARES OF 8% PREFERRED STOCK 

AS APPROVED IN DOCKET NO. P-70, SUB 11-1 

Net Operating Income for Return $ 
Other Income - Net 
Amount available for fixed charges 
Fixed Charges 
Preferred Dividends 
Amount Available for Common Equity 
common Equity 
Return on common Equity - Percent 

Present 
-~tes_ 

764,561 
37, 1 05 

801,666 
447,943 
J72, 600 
(18,877) 

2,420,061 
-0-

A.fter Approved 
Rate Increase 

$ 908,290 
37,105 

945,395 
4U7,943 
372,600 
124,852 

2,420,061 
5.16~ 



522 TELEPHONE 

Whereupon the Commission reaches t·he follmring 

CONCLUSIONS 

The level of telephone service nov being provided by North 
Carolina Telephone Company to subscribers in its service 
area is not adequate and must be improved vith respect to 
reliability and dependability of service to the subscribers. 
The commission considered the level of service in Docket 
No. P-70, Sub 100, heard in October 1970, and during the 
present case. The Commission had anticipated that North 
Carolina Telephone Company would take aggressive and 
thorough action to orovide a level of telephone service that 
vas efficient and a9pendable to its customers. However; the 
weight of the evidence in this case indicates that the 
service has not reached such a level. The commission 
concludes that the requirements of paragraph 3 of the Order 
of February 10, 1971, in Docket No. P-70, Sub 100, should 
remain in full force and effect until further notice. 

The Commission by its order issued !'fay 2, 1972, in Docket 
No. P-70, Sub 111, approved a management service contract 
between North Carolina Telephone and Mid-continent Telephone 
services Corporation and the issuance of stock which may 
result in the ~id-Continent acquiring control of North 
Carolina Telephone Company. The commission anticipates that 
the management contract and possible acquisition will brin_g_ 
about the required service improvement in the franchiSea 
area of North Carolina Telephone company, and that 
management p~rticipation by Mid-Continent vill result in 
improved engineering and improved efficiencies of 
operations, ~s well as an imnroved service level. 

The company should be required to investigate the 
complaint of each public witness and take such action as may 
be necessary to correct service deficiencies. 

The commission .has acted positively to bring about a 
reduction in the zone charges for telephone service to 
customers outside of the base rate area in North Carolina in 
order to reduce this burden upon rura 1 customers, and finds 
and concludes that tbe reduction in zone rates as set out in 
Appendix "A'1 are just and reasonable in order to remove a 
portion of the differential in rates to rural customers as 
compared with the base rate to urban customers; the 
commission does not, however, consider that further 
reduction beyond that approve!\ in this Order or that 
elimination of the charge for color telephone sets can be 
economically undertaken at this time and must be postponed 
until they are economically feasible. 

The Commission has found that the fair value of the plant 
in service is $16,000,000 and that a fair rate of return on 
the fair value of the plant is 6.118%, bringing net income 
for re·turn of $1,036,345. This produces a ratio of net 
income to the original cost of the property of 7.35%, a rate 
of return on test year common equity of 12.001, and a rate 



~ATES 523 

of return on the common equity after issuance of 3,600,000 
shares of preferred stock of 5.16~. The commission 
concludes that the additional revenues approved are the 
minimum revenues required under the facts and circumstances 
of this case, consistent with the maintenance of telephone 
service in the North Carolina Telephone Company service 
area, and the Cornmission•s directive that said service be 
improved. The overall rate increases and decreases approved 
in Appendix "A" will produce an increase of 10.13i in the 
total North Carolina Telephone Company revenues and will be 
an increase of 11.12i in the revenues derived from local 
service rates. Local exchange increases will range from a 
high of 95% for business service in New Salem and Marshville 
to a low of 0% for residence and business service in Waxhaw. 
The high percentage increase for business subscribers in New 
Salem and Marshville is necessary to remove inequities which 
previously existed because their rates were much lover than 
rates of other North Carolina Telephone company subscribers. 

The Commission concludes that the sai~ approved annual 
increase in rates of $316,032 should be derived from 
increases shown in Append.ix 11 A11 in rates, for (a) business 
stations, {b) directory listinqs, (c} rotary telephone 
lines, (d) key equipment, (e) miscellaneous items; that 
decreases should be allowed as shown in zone charges and 
that the balance of the tot al annual increases should be 
derived from net increases in the monthly r:1.te for local 
telephone service, based on calling scope rate groupings for 
all exchanges. 

The Utilities Commission takes judicial notice of the 
President's ~xecutive order establishing Phase II of wage 
and price controls under the Economic Stabilization Act of 
1970 as amended and the establishment of the Price 
Commission pursuant to said: OI:'der, and the rules and 
regulations of the Price commission published in Volume 36, 
No. 220, Ped.eral Register, December 17, 1971. ~300.16, 
Regulated Utilitig~, at p. 21,793, as amended in Volume 37, 
Ro. 9, Federal Register, ,January 14, 1972, at p. 652, and 
Volume 37, No. 54, March 18, 1972, at p. 5701, and published 
in 6 CFR 4 300.16. 

The Utilities· commission is further advertent to 
guidelines, criteria, and policies of the PLice Commission 
as cited above. The increase approved here produc:es gross 
annual revenues which are 10.13% more than the rates which 
vere fixed in 1960 and which were in effect during the base 
period prior to the price freeze on ~ugust 14, 1971. The 
Commission concludes that the North Carolina statutory rate 
procedure and the evidence in this proceeding, and the 
consideration thereof by the Commission, fixes the rates of 
North Carolina Telephone Company in this proceeding on the 
basis that they will provide no more than the minimum return 
necessary to assure continued and :1.dequa te service. The 
return actually earned by North Carolina Telephone Company 
from the rates previous! y in effect produced a rate of 
return of 6.32% on net investmerit or 5.58% On the fair value 



524 TELEPHONE 

of the plant in service, and 6. 06% on the base period common 
equity, and if continued without the rate increase approved 
here, would not be adequate to assure continued and adequate 
service, and this commission finds and so certifies that the 
increases are consistent with the criteria established by 
the Price Commission, and the documentation for such 
findings are set out fully in the Findings of Pact and 
conclusions herein, based on evidence of record of the 
public hearings herein. 

The most recent rate increase proceeding for North 
Carolina Telephone Company vas heard in 1970; the Commission 
issued its Order February 10, 1971, allowing certain 
reductions and offsetting increases, but denying a net 
change in operating revenues because of inadequate service. 
Under the criteria provided in Price commission Rules, 
Section 300.16(3) (iv), North Carolina Telephone company has 
not bad a genera1 rate increase decision since August 10, 
1960, and the projected rate of return on common equity 
capital approved by the Commission in this proceeding will 
be no greater than the rate of return established by the 
Commission for tb.e utility vhich most nearly resembles North 
Carolina Telephone Company. concord Telephone company is 
the most recent decision of the Commission applicable to 
such similar telephone utility. !n Docket No. P-16, Sub 86, 
the Commission on May 19, 1969, approved a rate of return on 
equity of Concord Telephone company of 12.6~. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the applicant North Carolina Telephone company 
be, and hereby is, authorized to increase the North Carolina 
local exchange telephone rates and charges to produce annual 
gross revenues not exceeding $316,032 by applying total 
increases of $341,911 after zone reductions or decreases of 
$25,879, based upon stations and operations as of June 30. 
1971, as hereinafter set forth in Appendix "A.". 

2. That the local monthly rates and general exchange 
tariff item rates prescribed and set forth in Appendix "A" 
hereto attac:;:hed vhich will produce additional gross revenue 
of $316,012 ·from said end of test period customers be, and 
are hereby, approved to be charged by North Carolina 
Telephone company in ·North Carolina, effective vith bills 
rendered in advance on the next billing date or dates five 
days following the release of this order. 

3. That North Carolina Telephone company shall file 
necessary revised tariffs reflecting the above increases and 
decreases, to be effective as of the dates prescribed above. 

4. That North Carolina Telephone Company investigate 
each complaint as testified to by the public vitnesses in 
this case and provide the Commission with a report on act.ion 
taken by the company on or before August 1, 1972. 



RATES 525 

5. That ordering paragraph 3 of the commission's Order 
dated February 10, 1971, in Docket No. P-70, Sub 100,. shall 
remain in full force and effect until further action by the 
Commission .. 

6. That North Carolina Telephone company under 
management and supervision of ~id-continent Telephone 
services corporation take immediate, thorough and extensive 
action to provide dependable and reliable telephone service 
throughout the service area 0£ North Carolina Telephone 
Company. This entails the requirement that North Carolina 
Telephone Company immediately advise the commission in 
writing of any and all action which is necessary by Southern 
Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company in providing adequate 
and efficient service to subscribers of North Carolina 
Telephone company. 

7. That th~ Commission Staff continue to review North 
Carolina Telephone Company's progress under management 
service provided by Kid-Continent Telephone Services 
corporation toward providing an adequate, reliable and. 
dependable level of telephone service throughout its service 
area in North Carolina. ,such service review by the 
commission staff shall specifically include contacts with 
subscribers of North Carolina Telephone company who 
testified at this hearing with regard to telephone service 
difficulty and shall also include measurements and 
evaluations of service provided by North Carolina Telephone 
Company as vill provide a ceasonable indication of the level 
of service being provided by the Company. 

8. That Roeth Carolina Telephone· Company shall 
thoroughly evaluate its trouble reporting procedures, and 
take action as necessary to advise the subscribers of the 
means whereby their te_lephone trouble reports should be made 
ltnovn to North Carolina Telephone Company. Furthermore, 
North Carolina TelephOne company shall coordinate with 
southern Bell Telephone Company and develop a program 
whereby trouble reports received by subscribers of southern 
Bell or North Carolina Telephone company involving 
difficulties on calls between southern Bell exchanges and 
North Carolina Telephone exchanges shall be fully and 
thoroughly investigated. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMl'IISSION. 

This 1st day of June, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 
Katherine~- Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 



526 

A.nsonville 
Hemby 

Bridge 
Inclian 

Trail 
Laurel Hill 
Lilesville 
Aarshville 
Mattbews 
Korven 
New Salem 
Norwood 
Peachland 

- Polktown 
Pinebluff 
ffadesboro 
liaxllaw 
Wingate 

TELEPHONE 

APPENDI.X "A" 
NORTH CAROLINA TELEPHONE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-70, SUB 105 

15.60 

19.60 

19.60 
15.60 
15.60 
15.60 
19.60 
15.60 
15.60 
16.50 

15.60 
16.50 
15.60 
20.45 
15.60 

Business 

13.60 

17.60 

17. 60 
13. 60 
13.60 
13.60 
17.60 
13.60 
13.60 
14.50 

13.60 
14.50 
13.60 
17.60 
13.60 

12.60 

16. 60 

16.60 
12.60 
12.60 
12.60 
16.60 
12.60 
12.60 
13.45 

12. 60 
13. 45 
12.60 
16. 60 
12. 60 

7. 80 

9.80 

9.80 
7.80 
7.80 
7.80 
9.80 
7.80 
7.80 
8.25 

7.80 
8.25 
7.80 

12. 45 
7.80 

6.80 

8. 85 

8. 85 
6.80 
6.80 
6.80 
8.85 
6.-80 
6.80 
7.25 

6.80 
7.25 
6. 80 

11. 45 
6.80 

6.30 

8. 35 

8.35 
6. 30 
6.30 
6.30 
8.35 
6.30 
6.30 
6.75 

6.30 
6.75 
6.30 

10.50 
6.30 

See the official Order for the remainder of ~ppendix "A." 

DOCKET NO. P-70, SUB 105 
NORTH CAROLINA TELEPHONE COMPANY 

McDEVITT, CONCURRING: The evidence in the public 
hearings on ?lorth Carolina Telephone company• s general rate 
case and its petition to sell preferred stock and enter into 
a management contract with Miij-Continent Telephone Services 
Corporation shows conclusively that the Company is in dire 
financial condition; that it cannot meet its minimal 
obligation without financial and managerial assistance; that 
it is not fully meeting the reasonable service requirements 
of the public in the geographical areas in which it holds an 
exclusive franchise; that it does n:>t have the financial 
r@sources to keep pace with the anticipated growth and 
service demands within its certificated area; that the 
capital structure consisting of over 72~ debt and only 161 
equity is indicative of inability or unwillingness to 
attract eguity capital on reasonable terms; that the 
geographicalr economicr and demographic characteristics of 
the territory are as conducive to the successful and 
profitable operation of this telephone· utility as the 
service areas of other comparable telephone companies 
regulated by the Commission; and that the potential of the 
Company serving in and adjacent to metropolitan Charlotte 
and Mecklenburg county exceeds the potential of many 
telephone companies regulated by the commission. 



RATES 527 

T cannot justifv precipitating financial collapse of the 
Company and the probable resulting impact on the public. 
The commission explored in public hearing the possibility of 
requiring southern Bell Telephone Company to serve the area 
and Southern Bell through counsel advised that it was 
unwilling and would resist any attempt to require it to 
serve the North Carolina Telephone area. I am convinced 
that a course of action to require southern Bell to serve 
this area would be prolonged indefinitely and that in the 
meantime the public and investors in North Carolina 
Telephone Company would suffer irreparable damage with 
little near-term prospect of improving service or rates. 

If !!id-continent Telephone Company is unable or unwilling 
to provide capital on terms which will enable the Company to 
overcome its dire financial dilemma without continuing 
unreasonably high and oppressive rates. it will be in the 
public interest for the commission to initiate whatever 
action is nec-essary to require another uti1ity with adequate 
resources to serve the territory now certificated to North 
Carolina Telephone Company. 

John H. McDevitt. Commissioner 

DOCKET NO. P-70• SUB 105 

WElLS, C08~ISSIONER• DISSENTING: I invite the customers 
of North C:lrolina Telephone Company, the Commission 
Rajority. and indeed. the management of North Carolina 
Telephone Company, to consider briefly the nexus of North 
Carolina rate-making law. contained in Chapter 62 of the 
General Statutes: 

"§ 62-2. DECLARATION OF POLICY. it has been 
determined that the rates. services and operations of public 
utilities ••• are affected with the public interest an:l it is 
hereby declared to be the policy of the State of North 
Carolina to provide fair regulation of public utilities in 
the interest of the public. to promote the inherent 
advantage of regulated public utilities. :t.g g,~te 
adequate. g~!lQl!!iCtl and efficifilll utilil.Y. ~filg§_ t2 ~l! 
of the ci!i1.:e1m and residents of the State, (emphasis 
supplied). !a, m;:Q~i@ just ~!lll reasonable rat~2 ~nd ~h~ 
for .E..Yhli.£ Yiility services (emphasis supplied) ••• • 
(and) to promote continued growth of gg_g,nomical (emphasis 
supplied} public utility services •••• 

·~ 62-131. RATES nusT BE JUST AND RE~50NABLE; SERVICE 
EFFICIENT. (a) Every rate made,, demanded or receivea by 
any public utility • • shall be just and reasonable. 
(b) Every public utility shall furnish adequate, efficient 
and reasonable service. 

'§ 62-133. HOW R~TES FIXED. -- (a) 
for any public utility subiect to the 
chapter. other than motor carriers. the 
such rates as shall be fair both to the 

In fixing the rates 
provisions of this 
commission shall fix 
public utility and 



528 TELEPHONE 

to the consum'er. (b) In fixing such rates, the Commission 
shall: 

(1) Ascertain the fair value of the public 
utility's property ~sed and useful in providing the 
service renderea to the public within this State, 
considering the reasonable original cost (emphasis 
supplied) of the property less that portion of the 
cost vhich has been consumed by previous use 
recovered by depreciation expense, th_e replacement 
cost of the property, and any other factors relevant 
to the present fair value of the property ••• 

(2) Estimate such public utility• s re venue unaer 
the present and proposed rates. 

(3) Ascertain such public 
operatia.g £.!R~, (emphasis 
actual investment currently 
reasonable actual depreciation. 

utility• s reasonable 
supplied)inCiudin9 

consumed through 

(4] 'F~x such rate of return on the fair value of 
the property as will enable the public utility 
~y §.Q~nd manaq41!!ent {emphasis suppliea) to produce a 
fair profit for its stockholders, considering 
changing economic conditions and other factors, as 
they then exist, to maintain i!.§. t.acilities and 
servi:::es in accordance with the reasonabl_e 
~~i~~nts of its custom~£~ (emphasis supplied) in 
the territory covered by its franchise, and to 
compete in the mar!cet for capital funds on terms 
which are reasonable and which a re fair to its 
customers an~ to its existing investors." 

I challenge whether the Sajority order has met fil!I Of the 
statutory criteria. 

In the first place, the evidence points clearly to the 
conclusion that the .2!:illns! cost of North Carolina 
Telephone Company properties is too high, these properties 
having been poor1y planned, engineered, purchased and 
constru~ted. The following table will show that North 
Carolina Telephone Company has the highest investment per 
station of these comparable small companies. What the table 
doe~ not show is that North Carolina's investment per 
station is the highest of all companies operating in this 
State. 



RATES 

PLANT IN SERVICE AS OP YEAR END 

Total 
Plant 

Co!l!.12~ __ 1969 

I.ex ington $ 6.836,310 
.Thermal Belt 2,636,045 
Norfolk & 

Carolina 14,759,838 
•Mooresville 2,357,.594 
On i ted of the 

Carolinas 16,112,0liQ 
North 

Carolina 13,419,782 

Lexington 
Thermal Belt 
Norfolk & Carolina 

,l'looresville 
United of the Carolinas 
North Carolina 

Per Total Per 
station Plant Station 

1969 1g70 1970 

$422 $ 9,029,637 $529 
573 2,914,002 590 

591 15,632,769 578 
333 2,529,389 384 

507 18,901,514 546 

741 15,476,393 774 

Total Per 
Plant Stat.ion 
197.~1 ____ ~1 !!IL_ 

$ 9,412.7118 
3,071,126 

18,347,237 
4,040.,684 

22,624,741 
17, Jq6,BB9 

$534 
587 
626 
503 
601 
799 

529 

I would-- like to show sollie other comparative data between. 
North Carolina and Norfolk & Carolina, because these 

,com~anies a re quite similar in ma):e-up .. 

TOTAL TELEPHONF.s YEn..B END 

1.268 lli'.! 
Nor folk & Carolina 23,.119 24,.993 
North Carolina 16,488 18,. 118 

TELEPHONE DENSITY 
PER SQU~RE ~ILE OP SERVICE 

1968 1.'!li2 
uorfolk & Carolina 12.7 13. 7 
North Carolina 12.4 13. 7 

TYPICAL RA.TES 

;Norfolk & Carolina: Business: 1-Pty. 

Elizabeth City 
(Albemarle f'.letro.) 

Gatesville 
l'lanteo 

[North cacolina: 

l'latthevs (Charlotte EAS) 
llaxhav (Charlotte EAS) 

$11.50 
10.00 
7.50 

19.60 
20.45 

191Q 
27,062 
20,.000 

AREA 

122Q 
14.9 
1 5.1 

1221 
29,.301 
22,. 27 3 

1221 
16.1 
16. 8 

$ 6.25 
5.50 
5.00 

9.80 
12.45 



530 

w adesboro 
Pinebluff 

TELEPHONE 

15. 60 
16. 50 

RATE OF RETURN ON NET PLANT 
(Year end - Unaudited) 

Norfolk & Carolina 
North Carolina 

1968 
5.63~ 
6.08J 

1969 
s.ii9% 
6.26\lli 

7.80 
8.25 

1211 
7.111 
5.73:l 

For an even more painful comparison, let us look at hov 
North Carolina's Wadesboro customers fare compared to their 
neighbors ana nearby Rockingham, served by Southern Bell: 

lladesboro 
Rockingham 

6,000 
10,000 

Business 
1=f1L..._!!~~ 

$15.60 
1 o. 70 

Residential 
1-tlY._fil.t~ 

$7 .80 
q. 75 

All these comparisons indicate that something is badly 
wrong vith North Carolina Telephone :ompany. The rebuttal 
to this kind of analysis is, of course, that it does not 
tell the whole story and that there are many factors or 
reasons or explanations involved in these drastic variances 
in investment, rates, etc. Exactly. To be sure, there are 
many other facets: many other questions which need tO be 
answered, and none of tbem ai:e ansvei:ed in the l!ajori ty 
Order. To be more precise, these many other questions have 
not been ~g. so it is hardly likely tha·t the answers are 
available. The ftajority Order is superficial -- it does not 
come close to dealing with the heart of the problem. Where, 
for instance., does it deal with the question of the 
!:M.§.Q!!ab!~ original cost of North Carolina• s properties? 
Where does it deal with the question of sound management? 
Where does it deal with the question of a viable capital 
structure? Whei-e does it deal with how a i-eturn of 5.16% 
retut"n on equity will enable North Carolina to attract funds 
in the capital market? 

On the question of service., I cannot express my dismay at 
the fr.iVolous optimism of the Majority Order. The Majority 
has prescribed a couple of aspirin for a sick company in 
need of major surgery. I predict that this presc:ription 
will: (1) not cure the company; and (2) will make its 
customers sick. 

In conclusion., I fear the effects this order may have on 
the telephone industry in this State. When other companies 
look at all the mistakes that North Carolina Telephone 
Company has made and how this Commission tolerates its 
mismanagement., what will happen to the incentive of others 
to provide ":1dequate., economical and efficient" telephone 
service? 

Hugh A. Wells., Commissioner 



RATES 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 650 

BEFORE THR, HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHHISSIOH 

In the Platter of 

531 

Application of southern Bell Telephone and ) ORDER 
Telegraph Company for Authority to Adjust its } CLOSING 
Rates and Charges for Telephone service in its J DOCKET UPON 
Service Area within North Carolina ) REHAHD 

Upon consideration of the record herein and the decision 
of the North Carolina court of Appeals herein, in Util. 
comm. y. Teleph.Q,!!2 £.9., 15 N.c. A.pp. 41 (1972), re•anding 
the above decision to the rrtilities Commission for further 
proceeaings, and the Stipulation upon Remand filed herein on 
October 17, 1972, by counsel for all parties of record in 
the proceeding, stipulating that thb: proceeding is now moot 
due to the subsequent Application of Southern Bell Telephone 
& Telegraph Company for rate increase in Docket No. P-55, 
Sub 681, and the Order of the Commission issued therein on 
June 30, 1972, fixing nev rates for Southern Bell on a more 
recent test period than ,:hat under investigation in this 
docket, and good cause appearing to close this docket upon 
stipulation of all parties of record that all matters and 
things remanded to the commission in this proceeding are now 
moot because of said subsequent rate increase proceeding, 

It IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that all matters and things 
remanded to the Commission in this proceeding are found to 
be moot due to later proceedings on the same subject aatter, 
and the docket herein is closed. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE CO!'ll'HSSION. 

This 18th day of October, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO"ftISSIOH 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEU) 

DOCKET HO. P-55, SUB 681 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COH~ISS!ON 

In the ~a tter of 
Application of Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company for Authority to Adjust its 
Bates and charges for Telephone Service in its 
Service Area Within North Carolina 

) OBDER 
) GRANTING 
) PARTIAL 
) INCREASE 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing 
Yest ftorgan Street, 
March 7, 8, 9, 10, 
1972. 

Room, Ruffin Building, One 
Raleigh, North Carolina, 
14, 15, 16, 17, 23 and 2ll, 



532 

BEFORE: 

TELEPHONE 

Chairman Harry T. 
Commissioners John 'if. 
woot:en,. ri:iles H. Rbyne,. 

Westcott, 
11cDevitt, 

and Hugh A. 

P:residing; 
!'tarvin R. 
Wells. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

R. c. Howison, Jr. 
Joyner & Howison 
Wachovia Bank Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing for: 
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph company 

John F. Beasley 
Attorney at Lav 
Legal Department 
Southern ee·11 Telephone & Telegraph company 
1245 Hurt Building 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
Appearing for: 
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company 

Harvey t. Cosper 
Attorney at Lav 
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company 
P.· o. Box 240, Charlotte, North Carolina 28201 
Appearing for: 
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company 

For the P't'otestants: 

r. Beverly Lake, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 
\ttorney General's Office 
Revenue Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing for: The using and consuming Public 

For the Intervenors: 

Dellon E. Coker 
Attorney at Lav 
Regulatory Lav office 
Office of the Judge Advocate General 
Department of the Army 
n..ttn: DAJA - RL 
Washington, D. c. 2031"0 
Appearing for: 
Department of Defense and all other Executive 
Agencies of the United States 



RATES 

For the Commission Staff: 

F.dvard B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 
217 Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

533 

BY THE COMMISSION: On October 15, 1971, Southern Bell 
Telephone & Telegraph Company,, r. o. Box 240, Charlotte., 
North Cat"olina 28201 (heceinafter called "Southern Bell"), 
filed an Application with the Commission for authority to 
increase its local monthly telephone rates, centrex rates, 
private line services, supplemental service, and long 
distance message service. The Application sought increases 
totalling $26,qzq,999 in annual gross revenues during the 
test period ending July 31, 1q11. The increases stated in 
amounts of additional annual revenue for the respective 
rates appliei for are as follows: 

ANNUAL REVENUE INCRE~SE 

Description 

Basic Local Service 
Centrex service 
Private Line Service 
Supplement,1 Services and Equipment 
Long Distance Message Telephone Service 

TOTAL 

Proposed Annual 
Revenue Increase 

t18,124,717 
638,qos 
_266, 130 

2, 2 Sil, 891 
__ Ll40,B42. 
'!:'26,42CJ.,989 

The increases proposed in monthly telephone rates vary for 
the 92 local exchanges served by southern Bell in North 
Carolina in accordance vith ex:change rate groupings based 
upon the calling scope or number of telephones within the 
calling scope of each local exchange. The increases 
proposed, Com pared vi th present telephone rates, vi th the 
resulting increase applied for., for the eight rate groupings 
based upon exchange size., are as follows: 



UI ... 
EXCHANGES BY BATE GROUPINGS .. 

Residence Bu§.!!!ess 
Ind.!. 2-PU _tpty Rural Ind .. 2-Pty !=EU Ru~al 

<:;roup I (0-7, 000 NS&T) 
Present $4.55 $3.60 $3. IO $3.fU $ 9.95 $ 8.80 $ 8.00 $ 8.00 
Proposed 6. 20 5.00 4.30 4. 30 (4.20 (3.00 (0.75 Io. 75 
Increase ,. 65 I .40 f.20 I .20 4.25 4. 20 2.75 2. 75 

Group 2 (7,U0(-(2,000 BS&T) 
Present 4.75 J. 75 3.20 3.20 (0.70 9.55 8.60 8. 60 
Proposed 6.40 5.(5 4.45 4.45 (4.95 I 3. 75 11. 35 , , • 35 
Increase I. 65 I. 40 , • 25 I. 25 4.25 4.20 2.75 2.75 

Group 3 (12,00(-22,000 BS&T) 
Pre.sent 4.95 3. 95 3.35 3.35 11-45 (0.30 9.20 .9.20 
Proposed 6. 60 5.35 4.60 4.60 (5.70 (4.50 11. 95 , , • 95 .. 

"' Increase I. 65 I .40 f.25 f.25 4.25 4.20 2.75 2. 75 .. 
GrOU1? 4 (22,00(-33,000 BS&T) "' .. Present 5. 20 4.(5 3.50 3.50 12.20 I I. 05 9.80 9.80 '" 0 Proposed 6. 80 5. 55 4.75 4.75 (6.45 (5.25 (2.55 (2.55 "' Increase . I. 60 I. 40 I. 25 I .25 4.25 4.20 2.75 2.75 "' Group 5 (33,00f-48,000 NS&T) 

Present 5. 45 4. 35 3.65 3.65 (2.95 ( f .80 I 0.40 IO. 40 
Proposed 7. 05 5. 75 4.90 4.90 (7.20 f6.00 f 3.f 5 (3. I 5 
Increase I. 60 f.40 f.25 f .25 Q.25 4. 20 2. 75 2. 75 

Group 6 (48,00(-75,000 BS&T) 
Present 5. 65 4.55 3.80 3.80 (3.95 (2.55 fl. I 5 I I. I 5 
Proposed 7.30 5.95 5.05 5 .05 fB.20 (6. 75 (J.90 I 3. 90 
Increase I. 65 I .QU I. 25 I .25 4.25 4.20 2.75 2.75 

Group 7 (75,00f-(15,000 BS&T) 
Present 5.90 4. 75 4.00 4.00 f5.Q5 (4.05 I 2.2 5 I 2. 25 
Proposed 7. 55 6. I 5 5.25 5.25 f9.70 I B. 25 (5.00 I 5. 00 
Increase I. 65 f.QO f.25 (.25 4.25 4.20 2. 75 2. 75 

Group 8 (115,001 Up BS&T) 
Present 6. I 5 4.95 4.20 4.20 (6.95 I 5. 55 I 3. 35 ( 3. 25 
Proposed 7.80 6.35 5.45 5.45 21 .20 f 9. 75 f6.(0 f 6. ,o 
Increase I. 65 I. 40 I. 25 I. 25 Q.25 4.20 2.75 2. 85 



RATES 535 

ftS&T: ftain Stations and PBX Trunks 

Cities 
Bell, as 
increase 

and tovns in Horth Carolina served by Southern 
placed within the above rate groupings for the rate 
applied for, are as follovs: 

EXCHANGES BY RATE GROUPINGS 

Exchange 

Bolton 
Locust 
Long Beach 
S,outhport 
Atkinson 
Burgaw 
Taylorsville 
Nevland 
Gibson 
BloVing Rocle 
Spruce Pine 

taurinburg 
Boone 
Selma 
Hamlet 
Rockingham 
Claremont 

Lenoir 
Fairmont 
Lumberton 
Pembrot.e 
Rc;,vland 
canton 
Clyde 
l!aggie Valley 
Waynesville 
caroleen 
Ellenboro 
Forest City 
norganton 
Rutherford ton 
Lincolnton 
Troutman 
Lattimore 
Lawndale 
Cleveland 
Reidsville 
Ruffin 
Statesville 
Stony Point 
Grover 
Denver 
ffaiden 
Hendersonville 
Grantham 

~ 

1,466 
1,724 
1,835 
1,835 
2 ,ll 08 
3,512 
5,714 
6,138 
6,177 
6,553 
6,665 

7,4QO 
7,873 
8,.510 

10 ,.032 
10,931 
11,702 

13,091 
13,385 
13,385 
13,385 
13,385 
14,177 
111,177 
1tJ,177 
1q,177 
14,251 
14,251 
14,251 
14,890 
15,276 
15,285 
15,465 
16,285 
16,285 
17,552 
17,720 
17,720 
17,BQB 
1 B, 719 
lR,882 
19,318 
20,126 
20,172 
21,101 

Pres. §I9!!l! 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

J!!Ql! • Groug 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 



536 TELEP RONE 

Lake Lure 21,836 3 3 

l"lount Olive 23,695 4 4 
Cherryville 23,701 4 4 
!'filton 24,357 4 4 
Gatewood H,619 4 4 
Salisbury 24,855 4 4 
Shelby 25,333 4 4 
Goldsboro 26,380 4 4 
Acme 28,964 4 4 
Newton 30,047 4 4 
Carolina Beach 30,502 4 4 
Castle Hayne 31,587 · 4 4 
Scotts Hill 31,602 4 4 
Wrightsville Bch 31,776 4 4 
Kimesville 32,029 4 4 

ililmington 34,056 4 5 
Leicester 34,094 5 5 
Burlington 34,923 5 5 
Saxapahaw 34,923 5 5 
Anderson 36,239 5 5 
Bessemer City 37,536 5 5 
Enka-candler 37 ,6 B1 5 5 
Black !'fountain 37,928 5 5 
Svannanoa 37,928 5 5 
Lovell 41,727 5 5 
Stanley 41,727 5 5 
Fairview 41,919 5 5 
Kings Hountain 44,202 5 5 
Gastonia 46,698 5 5 

Asheville 51,196 6 6 
Arden 52,734 6 6 
l!ont icello 73,321 6 6 
Summerfield 73,321 6 6 
Apex 74,801 6 6 
Cary 74,801 6 6 
Knightdale 74,801 6 6 
Wendell 74,801 6 6 
Zebulon 74,801 6 6 
Greensboro 74,975 6 6 
Julian 74,975 6 6 

'A'i nston-Sale11 8 o, 572 7 7 
Raleigh 82,.029 7 7 

Davidson 130,272 8 8 
Huntersville 130,272 8 8 
Charlotte 144,661 8 8 
Belmont 165,913 8 8 
!IOU nt Holly 165,913 8 B 

*Plain Stations and PBX Trunks in Local Ca1ling Area as of 
Jaly 31, 1971 



RATES 537 

The calling scope used for assigning exchanges to the 
above groups includes extended area service, thus placing 
small exchanges having extended area service with larger 
exchanges in the higher rate group applicable to the 
combined calling scope of the exch'inges iri the toll-'free 
calling area. 

The Commission beinq of the opinion that the Application 
affected the interest of the consuming public in the areas 
of North Carolina served by Southern Bell, by order entered 
on November 8, 1971, suspended until further Oeder of the 
Commission the proposed effective date of Southern Bell's 
requested increases, declared the proceeding to be a general 
rate case under G.S. 62-133, and set the mat.ter for hearing 
in Raleigh, North Carolina, on March 7, 1972. Notice of the 
Application and the elate of hearing were published in 
nevspapers of general circulation within the southern Bell 
service area. The Order of November 8, 1971 separated the 
proposed toll rate increases from the Southern Bell docket 
and assigned them for investigation in a general 
investigation of toll rates in North Carolina by the 
£ollovinq orrlering provision: 

11 7. That Bell's application for increased long distance 
telephone service (toll) rates is hereby sepa·rated from 
this docket and made a separate proceeding in a new docket 
P-100, sub 28, e~cept as toll revenue contributes to 
Bell's return. n 

Petitions to Intervene ver:e filed and duly allowed for 
Robert Horgan, Attorney General, for and on behalf of the 
using and consuming public of North Carolina, and Dellan E. 
Coker on behalf of the Department of Defense and all other 
Executive Agencies of the United States. 

The public hearing began in Raleigh, North Carolina, on 
!'!'arch 7, 1972, and extended through t1arch 24, 1972 .. 

During the hearing, the applicant southern Bell offered 
testimony and evidence as follows: 

A. Hax Walker, Vice President and Treasurer of southern 
Bell, identified exhibits and offered testimony concerning a 
fair rate of raturn applicable to Southern Bell. and the 
overall intrastate earnin9s requirement necessary to finance 
future ~owth. Hr .. Wal.ker testified that the cost of Bell 
system. debt sold in 1971 was generally in a range from 
7-1/21 to Ri and the imbedded cost of debt capital as of 
July 31, 1971 vas 5 .. 9"C'.; that the last isSU:e Of ban:ls of 
southern Bell in the amount of $100,000,000 cost 7 .. 67% 
interest rate on August 24, 1971, which is dovn from the 
high rate of 9.13J interest on $150,000,000,of bonds sold 
June 30, 1970; that as long as new issues cost more than the 
imbedded cost, the imbedded costs will continue to rise; 
that a fair rate of return on Bell system assumed capital 
structure of 57.51 equity nrepricean in current dollars is 
10.3l; that at this time the overall fair rate of return for 



538 TELEPHONE 

use vith a fair value rate base is 8. 38~; that the fair 
value of property devoted to North Carolina intrastate 
operations amounts to $472,000,000; net income of 
$39 ,550,-000 would produce a fair rate of return applicable 
to fair value of the telephone property; that the deficiency 
in net operating income is $14,625,000, and gross rate 
increases to Southern Bell required to produce the net 
operating income of $11J.,625,000 would be !26,415,000, to 
produce a return of 8.38%. 

Dr. Robert S. Stich, Professor of Finance and Business 
Policy at the University of Missouri, identified exhibits 
and offered testimony as to a fair rate of return to 
Southern Bell on the properties subject to the jurisdiction 
of the North Carolina Utilities Commission. Dr. Stich 
testified that for application to an original cost rate 
base. 12.5!:. is the opportunity cost of equity capital to 
AT&T which. when adjusted. is 10.651 on the adjusted eguity 
cost applicable to the equity portion of capital for use 
with a fair value rate base; that as of July 31. 1971, 
10. 65'.C is the cost of equity for application to a fair rate 
base; that 8.48% is the fair rate of return applicable to 
the fair value rate base of Southern Bel1 in this 
proceeding. 

Archie K. Davis. Chairman of the Board of Directors of 
Wachovia Bank and Trust. N.A.. Winston-Salem, North 
Carolina, and a director of the American Telephone and 
Telegraph Company. and a former director of the western 
Electric company. testified that adequate and dependable 
communications and paver are essential to attract nev 
businesses into North Carolina, as vell as to provide for 
the growing neeis of existing industry: to fulfill these 
obligations. utilities will need to raise and expand 
extraordinary sums of new capital; that over the next 
several years interest rates on long term corporate bonds 
remaining hicrh, the demand for new l~ng term capital being 
staggering. and the psychology of inflationary expectations 
unlikely to be broken; that for a company to attract the 
type of new capital for which it is competing, profitability 
is the most pertinent answer; that southern Bell and other 
utilities should be given the opportunity of obtaining a 
reasonable margin between revenues and costs in order to 
compete P.ffectively for the capital necessary to fulfi11 the 
serv.ice obligations which their customers, including the 
State of North Carolina, are asking of them. 

Kirby q. Pickle. General Accountant for Southern Bell. 
identified exhibits and offered testimouy as to the North 
Carolina properties used· and useful in furnishing telephone 
service, the original cost of the properties, the revenues 
received and expenses, including taxes incurred in 
furnishing telephone service, the original cost of the 
properties, the revenues received and expenses, including 
taxes incurred in furnishing telephOne service. Kr. Pickle 
testified that $482,040,421 is the amount of plant in 
service assigned to North Carolina intrastate operations; 



RATES 539 

that $503,514 is the amount of property held for future use; 
that !2,615,114 is material an4 supplies; that $777,424 is 
cash working capital; that $485,936,473 is the total 
original cost of pCoperties used and useful in furnishing 
intrastate telephone service in North Carolina as of 
July 31, 1971; that $109,117,077 is the depreciation reserve 
as of July 31, 1971; that $376,819,396 is the intrastate 
portion of North Carolina• s total origina 1 cost of 
properties less that part which has been consumed by 
previous use and recovered by depreciation expense; that 
total intrastate revenues for North Carolina for the year 
ending July 31, 1971 vere $144,059,630; that for the same 
year ·the total intrastate operating expenses and taxes were 
$120,606,982·; that for the year ended July 31, 1971, the 
intrastate net operating income vas $23,q52,648 and adjusted 
net operating income on a going level basis vas $27,230,502. 

Hr. John D. Russell, Group Vice President of the American 
A pp:raisa l company, testified subst a nt1ally as follows: 

That his Company's responsibility was to furnish to 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph company accurate 
building cost of its buildings and portions of its 
underground conduit, buried cable and Pole lines in North 
Carolina. American Appraisal furnished southern Bell with 
cost indexes applicable to the thirteen (13) major 
components of buildings and to the contract constructlon 
portion of its underground conduit, buried cable and pole 
line accounts in North Carolina. This information was 
developed in connection with the proceeding in Docket 
No. P-55, sub 650 and it was necessary to furnish only those 
in~exes required to continue the trending process forward to 
July 31, 1q11. This involved the preparation of index 
numbers for the additional period. The manner in which 
these indexes were developed and the procedures followed 
were precisely the same as those followed in connection with 
Docket No. P-55, Sub 650. M.r. Russell's evidence and 
exhibits from the proceeding in Docket No. P-55, Sub 650 
were entered as evidence and adopted as his testimony in 
this proceeding. 

Dr. Charles H. Proctor, Professor at North Carolina State 
University in the Department of Statistics, testified that 
he had been engaged by southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company for the purpose of prescribing procedures for the 
scientific selection of samples of buildings and manholes to 
enable soutb~rn Bell to develop certain cost indexes. The 
purpose of this testimony vas to describe the statistical 
method by which the samples vere drawn a na to explain to the 
Commission the validity of the sampling procedures used in 
connection with the matter before it in Docket No. P-55, 
Sub 650. Dr. Proctor's testimony and exhibits, entered into 
the record in Docket No. P-55, Sub 650, were entered as 
Exhibit No. 1 in this proceeding and adopted as his 
testimony in this case. 



540 TELEPHONE 

Kr. William F. Thornton, Price Manager of the iestern 
Electric Company, t~stified that he had been requested by 
southern Bell to furn.ish it vith index numbers which shov 
the movement of prices for the various types of central 
office equipment obtained from the Western Rlectric Company 
and utilized by Southern Bel1 in the provision of telephone 
service in Jlorth Carolina. The purpose of his testimony in 
that proceeding vas to describe to the Commission the manner 
in which the indices were developed and to show that they 
vere applicable to the central office plant of Southern Bell 
in North Carolina. His testimony and exhibits in the 
proceeding in Docket No. P-55, sub 650 were entere:1 into 
evidence and anopted as his testimony in this proceeding. 
J\.dditional information has been supplied to Southern Bell 
for use in connection vith its determination of replacement 
cost in the oresent case. Index numbers were furnished to 
Southern Beil which are applicable to the same items of 
central office equipment a~ those index numbers furnished in 
Docket No. P-55, sub 650. The index num~ers provided in 
that proceeding were valid through January 1, 1970, so 
Southern Bell needed only those index numbers required to 
continue the trending process forward to July 31, 1971. The 
manner in which these indexes were developed and the 
procedures followed toward such development were the same as 
those utilized and described in connection with Docket 
No. P-55, Sub 650. 

on cross examination, nr. Thornton testified t.hat changes 
~n the design of =entral office equipment have been made to 
improve performance or to reduce costs. In the aggregate 
Western Electric prices to Bell companies for apparatus and 
equipment over the past 20 years have decreased; that the 
index numbers constitute a statistical method of shoving 
changes in the price levels of central office equipment from 
one date to another. The figure of $145,311,346 from Kr. 
Pickle• s testimony covering the intrastate portion of 
central office equipment in North Carolina is all subject to 
the price indexes. outside plant and station equipment are 
not include:-1 in these price indexes. There is no 
consideration given in these indexes of the western Electric 
tax deierral. 

Nr. Ralph H. Proffitt testi~ied that the purpose of his 
testimony in that docket vas to relate to the commission the 
amount of the replacement cost of Southern Bell's intrastate 
property used and useful in furnishing telephone service in 
North Carolina as of June 30, 1970. The replacement cost of 
the property as of that date was $444,657,650. That cost 
vas determined by trending the reasonable depreciated cost 
of Southern Bell's applicable plant to current cost levels 
by use of proper index numbers. Mr. Proffitt•s ~irect 
testimony and exhibits from the proceeding in Docket 
No. P-55, Sub 650, were introduced into evidence in this 
proceeding. The replacement cost as of July 31, 1971 (end 
of the current test period) vas foun~ to be $4qS,P79,342. 
This figure '.lid not include any amount attributable to 
telephone plant under construction. If it had included 



RATES 541 

telephone plant unaer construction,. the applicable figure 
would have been $520,.407,511. These figures werP. determined 
using exactly the same procedures as used in Docket 
No. P-55, Suh 650 ana using the index numbers for the latter 
period as furnished by M.essrs. Russell and Thornton the 
ceplacement cost. as of ,lanuary 1, 1971 was determined. In 
order to ascertain the applicable replacement cost as of 
.July 31., 1971, knovn changes in the cost of material,, labor 
and installation were used. Also taken into consideration 
were additions and removals from plant. 

on cross examination, Mr. Proffitt testified that in the 
testimony from Docket P-55, Sub 650 the book depreciation 
reserve amounted to $124,769.,928 while the theoretical 
reserve amounted to $120,265,176. The theoretical reserve 
measures the amount that should now be in the reserve if the 
life and net salvage on vhicb the current depreciation rates 
are based t11rned out to have been correctly estimated. The 
depreciation rate of each account represents an average of 
all the items in that account. Some items will stay in 
service lonqer than their estimated plant life and some 
items will stay in service less th:in their estimated plant 
life. Each item is not deducted from the rate base until it 
is taken out of service. The depreciation reserve was not 
trPnded upward by the same percentage as the original cost 
of plant in service. If the i\epreciation reserVP. were 
trended upvard bv the same pe~centage as the plant in 
service, the trended depreciation reserve would be roughly 
$155.,000, 000 instead of $150,700,000. Obsolete equipment 
that is still in service was trended upward according to the 
cost that would be incurred to replace it vith similar 
equipment t.oday; that this study is made specifically for 
the purpose of this rate proceeding and little or no other 
use is made of it. The validity of the results can be 
ascertained hr comparing them with other indexes such as the 
CPI. The indexes in the trending study have built in 
allowances for improved proa.uctivity and efficiency. cost 
and feasibilitv studies are performed somewh3t independently 
for each nev project to determine if it is economically 
feasible and to determine the most economical vay of 
undertaking it. In most instances a 20-year study is made. 

!!r. Robert E. Portenberry, Assistant Vice President of 
Southern Bell Telepb.one and Telegraph company, testified 
that the purpose of his testimony was to present Southern 
Bell's fair value rate hase to which a f~ir rate of return 
may be applied in computing the North Carolina intrastate 
earnings requirement of the company. After giving 
consideration to the depreciated original cost and 
replacement cost along vith other factors, such as the 
characteristics of the territory served, characteristics of 
the company, and condition of the plant, the overall fair 
value of the company• s properties was 3 rri ved at and 
correspondingly the company I s intrastate rate base in this 
proceeding. The original combined cost of the company•s 
properties in North Carolina was $655,524,128, and the 
original cost of the intrastate portion was $485,936,~73. 



TELEPHONE 

The deprecia.tetl original costs vere $503,341,581 and 
$3'76,819,396, respectively. In connection with the present 
casP., l'!r. R. R. Prof;fitt determined the replacement cost of 
the plant in North Carolina at cost levels prevailing as of 
July 31, 1971. This replacement cost vas obtained from Hr. 
Proffitt ani used in connection with determination of the 
present faic value. The replacement cost .from Mr. 
Proffitt's testimony vas $!i95.,879,324. This figure vas 
checked by the following test. The aged distributions of 
the depreciated original cost were ti:ended to July 31, 1971, 
cost levels by using the Consumer Price Index of t.he U. s. 
Bureau of Labor Statistics. The CPI is generally recognized 
as being the most v idely used price index for mea suting the 
general purchasing power of the ~ollar. The results of this 
test indicate that the present vorth of all the dollars 
invested in the properties used for the intrastate service 
in North Carolina, less plant under construction and less 
the dollars recovered by depreciation expense, is 
$4~3,696,637 as of 3uly 31, 1971. Another test performed 
vas to trend the depreciated original cost by use of the 
gross national product implicit price deflators published by 
the u. s. Government Department of commerce. This test 
indicates a present worth of all the dollars invested of 
$494,677,262 as of July 11, 1q11; that the replacement cost 
is not the same as the fair value. Other factors must he 
taken into account. The suitability of the plant as 
presently built must be taken into consideration in meeting 
current service requirements and standards. He concluded 
that the plant adequately performs the function for which it 
was built. The loss in service value incurred in connection 
with the consumption or prospective retirement of plant in 
the course of its service from known causes in ::urrent 
operation ar~ already reflected in the depreciation reserve 
to the extent the regulatory bodies have given recognition 
to their eff~ct ann have allowed depreciation rates to 
recover. 

The impact of technology and other changes on the value of 
the pro{lertv has to be considered. There are several 
instances where the plant in place vill never be utilized to 
its fullest capacity, such as cables vith conductors of 
larger gauge than necessary to meet service requirements or 
instances wh~re two or more cables have been placed on a 
pole line where one larger cable would i:eguire less 
maintenance. Such instances were considere~ in arriving at 
the present fair value. Approximately $11,000,000 could 
have been saved in the present replacement cost, and this 
was taken into consideration in determination of the present 
fair value o~ the property; that weight should he given to 
original cost only to the extent that a return to original 
price levels appears reasonably imminent; that after 
consideration of the original cost of plant in service, and 
the replacement cost, less present value of depreciation, 
!'!r. Fortenberry concluded that $472,000,000 is the fair 
value of the company's intrastate properties in North 
Carolina as of 3uly 31, 1q71. 



RATES 543 

Sr. Charles H. Garity, Assistant Vice President of 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph company, testified 
that the company' has proposed to increase the rate for PBX 
trunks from one and one-half times the business 1-party rate 
to 1.6 times the business 1-party rate. ~lso proposed are 
increases in Centrex service arrangements. The increases in 
settlements to · the independent companies as a result of a 
toll rate increase and as a result of a revenue increase to 
Southern Bell has been taken into account in the rate case 
data. The $26,425,000 increase request includes $5,125,000 
which would be paid out in increased settlements to the 
independent companies. The increased toll rates were 
proposed to cover the costs of the increa·sed settlements to 
t:h8 indepenient companies. The increases proposed on 
residence extension telephones, Princess sets and Touch Tone 
service were to help keep the basic service rates as lov as 
possible. The proposed rates for these services vould more 
than meet the·cost of those individual items, and thuS they 
would make what would be called a contribution t:o t:he basic 
service. The extended area service premium differential now 
being applied in the t:Ovns of Acme, Lake Lure, Nevland, 
Spruce Pines, Wendell and Zebulon have been applicable for 
some years because of the more than normal distance involved 
in these situat:ions. The amount of the differential is 
based on how many miles in excess of fourteen that are 
between the tvo exchanges desiring EAS. 

On cross examination, !'Ir. Garity testified that Bell's 
revenue increase request vas reduced because of the 
additional revenue received vhen the independent telephone 
companies• toll rates were increased in December of 1971; 
that in 1971, the net effect of the major rate case was an 
8.03J incre1se; that settlements with most of the 
independent telephone companies in North Carolina are based 
on southern Bell's Horth Carolina intrastate rate of return; 
that it: would make more sense to settle oh t:he basis of the 
intrast:a te toll rate of return. 

~r. John J. Ryan, Vice President and General ftanager of 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph company in Borth 
Carolina, testified that southern Bell has continued to 
erperience rapidly graving public demands for telephone 
service in the face of increased cost of providing these 
services. He stated that the graving cost of furnishing 
intrastate telePhone services in Notth Carolina and the 
Continuing effect of inflation are factors which make 
present rates and charges for services inadegua te. Mr. Ryan 
testified that the demand for new service has reached an 
all-time high in 1971, and the company•s rate of growth 
continues to increase. He testified that by August 1971, 
100,: of all main stations in North Carolina vill have access 
to direct distance dialing. He testified that Southern Bell 
spent $102,900,000 during 1971 for capital additions. He 
further stated that during 1971 local calls had risen to 
7,536.625 per day. He further stated that toll calls for 
the year 1971 had risen to 139.563,000. Re then testified 



5qq TELEPHONE 

that the present level of rates vas totally inadequate to 
support the capital expenditures. 

On cross examination, Mr. Ryan testified that the 
percentage increase in capital expenditures during 1970 and 
1971 was about 7'%; that savings in maintenance expense and 
the aesthetic consideration would be tvo of the principal 
factors in placing cable underground: the witness then 
testified concerning increased operating costs and interest 
cost on debt and cost of purchases from Western Electric, 
Southern Bell's earnings per share in 1970 and 1971, the 
vage agreement and the annual impact of the new wage 
contract on intrastate operating eXpenses for 1971 and 1972, 
price comparisons made by the operating telephone companies, 
and ·tbe operating companies• purchases of equipment from 
suppliers other than Western Electric. 

In rebuttal evidence, Southern Bell offered testimony as 
follows: 

Paul Garfield, Washington, n. c., consultant from Foster 
Associates, testified that public utilities need a growth in 
earnings to attract capital, and that the return conclusions 
of Staff Consultant, Charles Schotta, would not produce 
sufficient growth in earnings. 

Witness Walter c. Smith, in Southern Bell•s Atlanta 
office, and former Bell Plant "anager in North Carolina, 
testified as an expert on the subject of traffic and plant 
service results for southern Bell in North Carolina• Hr. 
Smith discussed the subscriber trouble reports per 100 
stations index; the subsequent trouble index; the repeat 
reports index; out-of-service trouble reports received 
before 5 P.H. and carried over; the percent of regular 
station installations completed within five days; the 
failure rate on inter-office calls and the operator answer 
time objective for toll and directory assist:tnce. 

The following Bell company witnesses testified regarding 
intercorporate relations between Southern Bell and 
affilia~ed Bell system companies; John K. Christensen, 
License Contract services and costs; Walter w. Sessoms, 
Value of License Contract;. George J. Kamps, reasonableness 
of Western Electric prices; and Christopher F. ftorgan, 
reas~mableness of Western Electric earnings. 

PUBLIC WITNP.SSES - DIRECT TESTIMONY 

There vere 7 public witnesses vho testified concerning 
telephone service problems and opposition to the proposed 
rate increase. !'frs. Carroll A. :ox, an ~pex subscriber., 
testified that she objected to an increase in telephone 
rates because she could .not depend on her telephone working. 
"rs. !tichelle Eigen, an Apex subscriber, testified that she 
had experienced telepho~e service prob le ms for 1-1/2 years 
in Apex, and she testified that she did not object to _the 
rate increase as long as the service is what it should be. 



RATES 

Hrs. Sandra Rhitmore, an Apex subscriber, testified that she 
has experienced telephone service problems in Apex for 3 
years. Tbe 11itness described the types of service problems 
she had experienced. She further testifieff that she vas 
willing to. pay for the true value of her telephone, but did 
not feel i:h3t during the last 3 years the telephone service 
warranted paying any more for it until something vas done to 
make the telephone more reliable. Mrs. Susan Whiteman, an 
Apex subscriber, testified that her service was not adequate 
as far as the depenaability and that subscribers could not 
depend on their telephones. The vitness testified that she 
did not believe that an increase should be granted for Apex 
because they were not g~tting. dependable service. f'lrs. Joan 
Wine, an Apex subscriber, testified that she opposed the 
rate increase because of poor telephone service. Plr. James 
T. Byrd, ,lr., Apex, testified concerning the service 
problems he bad experienced •. , The witness testified that 
they need better telephone service. nr. E. L. Hicks, Cary, 
described the type of service problems he has experienced. 

Mr. Frank Leatherman, Raleigh, N.C., testified as 
Communications consultant of the Department of 
A.dministration of the State of North Carolina. !Ir. 
Leatherman testified that the State of North Carolina pays 
Southern Bell approximately $3,000,000 per year for local 
service and long distance service under the present rate. 
He further testified that the State of North Carolina paid 
Southern Bell $219,505.07 per month for local service as of 
Plarch 13, 1972. fllr._Leatherman further testified that the 
total increase frbm the proposed rates would be $628,000 
annually, an increase of 241. 

The Commission Staff offered testimony and evidence as 
follows: 

Norman Peele, Commission ~ccountant, testified as to his 
el'. amination 0£ the books and records of the company insofar 
as the records pertain to North Carolina, with the 
examihation covering the 12-month period ending July 31, 
1971; that North Carolina intrastate operations yield a rate 
of return on net investment of 8.031 and approval of the 
proposed rate increase would increase the existing rate of 
return from B.QJI to 10.721; that approval of the increased 
rates vould increase the return on common equity from 9.34% 
to 13.28%; 1;hat the capital structure as of July 31, 1971, 
consisted of, 35 .. 931 debt (i!l,cluding long and short-term) , 
1,. 92,: deferred income taxes and 62.15% common equity; that 
Southern Bell is a subsidiary corporation of American 
Telephone & Telegraph corporation (Ar&T) and the testimony 
of the Southern Bell witnesses is to the effect that the 
capital structure of Southern Bell is subject to control by 
AT&T as to the ratio of debt and egui ty invested in the 
financing of Southen Bell. A.t the end of the test period, 
Southern Bell derived 62.8Ql of its capital structute from 
common equity, 35. 93,: from .long-term and short-term debt, 
and 1.921 from aef.etred.income taxes based on S2Q3,387,949 
of equity and $140,733,881 of debt applicable to intrastate 



546 TELEPHONE 

service in North Carolina. At the same time, AT&T's 
percentage of debt in its capital structure had increased to 
approrimately qs% debt and 55! equity. 

Vern ff. Chase, Chief Engineer of the Telephone Bate 
Division of the Commission, testifiei that t:he assignment of 
plant investment and expenses to state and interstate 
operations vas found to be made in accordance vith standard 
procedure set out in the separations nanual as published by 
the National Association of Regulatory Utility commissioners 
in the Federal Communications commission; that no problem 
was found in the division of revenues between inter and 
intrastate operations; that as a rasult of toll settlement 
adjustments revenue vas found to be understated during the 
test period by $1,127,178; that the incremental rates for 
special EAS involving the Acme, Lake Lure, Nevland, Spruce 
Pines, Wendell and Zebulon exchanges should be eliminated 
and absorbed in the basic rates; that the amount of revenue 
involved vould be $49,116 ~uring the test period; that it 
vas recommen3ed that the $6.00 installation charge for 
Princess telephones should be eliminated and serious thought 
should be given to ·1owering the 65t surcharge to 50t, rather 
than increasing it to 75~; that du~ing the test period the 
installation charged for Touch Tone produced $83,585, and 
for the Princess set $59,580; that it is recommended that 
the present charge for an extension telephone not be 
increased from $1.25 to $1.35. It was stated that in 
addition to the service connection charge there vas also a 
is.oo installation charge on a Touch Tone set and a $6.QO 
installation charge on a Princess set. The extra 
installation charge and surcharges for these types of sets 
serves as a deterrent to keep everybody from taking one •. He 
recommended washing out the extra charge for EAS through the 
six exchanges mentioned earlier, but new applicants for EAS 
should, depending upon the circumstances, have to pay an 
ertra charge for EAS. 

Gene ~. Clemmons, Chie£ Engineer of the Telephone Service 
Division of the Commission, testified and presented the 
results of the Commission Staff's review of telephone 
service provided by southern Bell in North Carolina. He 
testified t~at the staff made a review of service provided 
by Southern Bell in North Carolina during November and 
December 1971, and January 1972. He stated that this reviev 
consisted of making intraoffice test calls, interoffice test 
calls, direct distance dialing test calls, transmission and 
noise measurements on telephone trunks, measurements of 
operator and directory assistance answers at certain toll 
centers, a review of held orders and regrades, a review of 
trouble reports, service installati9n results, a reviev of 
traffic study data, a review of plant facilities and 
measurements of subscriber loops. He then reviewed the 
results- of the Staff investigation and analysis relating to 
service provided by southern Bell. He desc:ribed the types 
of evaluations made and the results produced during those 
evaluations. His conclusions vere that the intraoffice and 
interoffice test ca11 results were within acceptable limits; 



RATES 547 

that the ODD test call failures vere within acceptable 
limits; that the DDD transmission measurements were higher 
than a reasonable objective; DDD noise measurements vere 
vit bin a reasonable objectivei EAS noise and transmission 
measurements vere vi thin an acceptable -ra·nge; that the 
Staff's Stoi!y of manual toll and directory assistance 
operator answer time was within an acceptable limit. e:rcept 
for Wilmington; that the percentage of public pay stations 
found out Of service vas within acceptable limits; that the 
subscriber trouble reports per 100 stations.for the overall 
company was within an acceptable range; that the company 
should re-emphasize its procedures for lliaintaining the 
quality of subscriber loops; that the company has relieved 
central office equipment shortages in many offices, but 
there are still some offices vbich .need relief; that the 
percentage of subsequent, repeat and out-of-service trouble 
reports received before 5 P. f!. and carried over continues to 
be too high, the percentage of regular company appointments 
not met and negotiated installations completed within 5 days 
should be improved •. 

Charles Schotta, Blacksburg, Virginia, Associate Professor 
of Economics at Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State 
University, testified as a Staff witness on rate of return, 
and based on his studies using a modified comparable 
earnings test, concluded. that the cost of equity capital to 
AT&T and to Southern Beil, is between 9.0'% and 9.5%, 
centering on 9.25%. The study included exhibits shoving the 
historical cost of equity to AT&T. 

The Attorney General offered the testimony .aild exhibits of 
David A .. Kosh,; consultant in rate of return, Washington, 
n.c., vho concluded from studies made on the discounted 
cash-flow method that the cost of eq11ity capit~l to AT&T, 
and thus to Southern Bell, is 10. 2s,;. 

All of the exhibits identified by the respective witnesses 
vere received into evidence, .except those portions thereof 
stricken upon.objection made as shown in the record. 

Based upon the entire record of the proceeding, including 
testimony and exhibits, the .commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1. Southern Bell is a duly franchised public utility 
providing telephone service to its subscribers in 92 local 
exchanges in North Carolina extending from Haywood county 
and llaynesville on the vest through major cities and 
counties in the Piedmont area of North Carolina and into the 
east, including Nev Hanover County and Wilmington, North 
Caro1ina; and is a duly created and existing corporation 
authorized to do business in North Carolina and is properly 
before the Commission in this proceeding for a determination 
as to the justness and reasonableness of. its rates and 
charges regulated by the Utilities commission under Chapter 
62 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. 



5Q8 TELEPHONE 

2. The total increases in rates and charges as filed by 
Southern Bell in this docket on October 15, 1971, would 
produce $29,650 ,ooo, amended by later testimony to 
!26,1124,989., in additional gross annual revenue ta southern 
Bell, Subject to adjustments for settlements which vould 
accrue to independent telephone companies in North Carolina 
under the settlement procedures for division of toll 
revenues between Southern Bell and the independent telephone 
companies connecting vith the southern Bell and independent 
company long distance toll network in Noi:th Carolina. 

3. The test period utilized by all parties in this 
proceeding was the 12-mon th period ending July 31, 1971. 

Q. The ori;inal cost of Southern Bell's investment in 
telephone plant in service in its four state company-wide 
service are~ of Georgia, Florida, South Carolina and North 
Carolina on July 31, 1971, vas $3,696,293,201, of which 
$650,405,182 vas invested in North Carolina, less 
depreciation reserve of $152,182,547, for a net investment 
of telephone plant in service in the State of North Carolina 
of $498,222,635. Of the total plant in service in North 
Carolina, sqs1,900,458 was devoted to intrastate service 
under rates subject to the jurisdiction of the Utilities 
commission, constituting intrastate plant in service in 
North Carolina on July 31, 1971, less reserve for 
depreciation of $109,117,077, with a net investment in 
intrastate telephone plant in service in North Carolina on 
July 31, 1971, of $372,783,381. 

5. The present capital structure of Southern Bell of 
28.4! long-term debt, 7.53$ short-term debt, 1.92'.C deferred 
income taxes and 62.15% common equity is not a reasonable 
capital structure for a public utility operating in North 
Carolina, and is based almost entirely upon the operation of 
southern Bell as a subsidiary of American Telephone & 
Telegraph Company. Said ratio of 62.15% common equity would 
be excessive for an independent public utility, and vould 
cause an undue expense on the customers of Southern Bell if 
it vere adopted as the capital structure to be supported in 
this rate proceeding, and is not representative of the 
capital structure of the parent American Telephone & 
Telegraph Comia,ny nor of the system-wide Bell associated 
companies. In accordance vith the expert testimony of 
financial experts for both the applicant Southern Bell and 
the commission Staff and protestants, the Commission finds 
an a adopts for this proceeding an assumed capital structure 
of 551 common equity and 45% combined short-term, long-term 
debt, and adjusts the cost of capital in accordance with 
said finding of a reasonable capital struct~re, resulting in 
adjustments to interest expense, income taxes, tax accruals, 
and amount of equity to be covered_ by the return. 

6. Reasonable materials and supplies required for the 
operation of intrastate business in North Carolina are 
.!2 ,607,5158. Reasonable . cash-working capital requirements 
are t778, 001. There vas available at the end of the test 



RATES 549 

period $10,869,179 of tax accruals available for use as 
working capital, vith a tot.al net vorking capital 
requirement provided by southern Bell in the rate base 
requirements of minus !7,483,.620 ($7,483,620}. 

service ana 
test period 

described, is 

7. The combined net investment in plant in 
working capital allowances at the end of the 
July 31, 1971, adjustea as hereinafter 
!365,299, 761. 

a. That Southern Bell's total operating revenues in 
intrastate commerce in Horth Carolina during the test period 
under the present rates vere $158,580,206; that reasonable 
operating expenses for said intrastate service for the test 
period at the present rates, adjusted as hereinafter found 
reasonable, are $129,804,782; leaving net operating income 
of $28,775,42Q, adjusted for end of period income of the 
plant in service by additional net income of $1,0£19,382, 
with net operating income adjusted for the test period of 
$29, 82~. 726. 

9. That the ratio of net income under the present rates 
as applied to the net investment in telephone plant of 
$365,813,461, including vorting capital as adjusted for tax 
accruals before the adjustments for assumed ssi equity in 
the capital structure, is 8.03J. 

10. The Com~ission finds that the replacement cost of 
Southern Bell's plant in intrastate service at the· end of 
the test period, as derived by trending ~he original cost to 
current cost levels, depreciated, is $495,879,342. 

11. Considering the original cost, less depreciation, of 
$372,783,381, and considering the replacement cost as 
derived by trending the original cost to current cost levels 
at $495,879,342, and the Commission finding that in many 
places the present plant equipment has served its useful 
life based upon obsolescence and is being replaced vith 
modern equipment to provide better service and to reguire 
less employees per main station, and that the trended method 
employed by southern Bell witnesses trends up the actual 
bricks, vires, poles and eguipment as origina1ly installed 
without regard to modern design, and the Commission being of 
the opinion that egual weight shou1d be given to said 
original cost and replacement cost, the commission finds 
that the fair Ya1ue of the applicant's property used and 
useful in renaering intrastate telephone service to its 
North Carolina subscribers, is $427,231,561. 

12. That the ratio of net income under the present rates 
as applied to the.net investment in telephone plant adjusted 
to ~366,024,562 (after adjuStments for PICA and 551 equity)., 
is 8.151, and the rate of· return on fair value of Bell's 
property used and useful in intrastate service is 6.98J. 

13. After fixed charges on bonds and short-tera notes 0£ 
$8,237,719 for the test period as allocated to the Horth 



550 TELEP BONE 

Carolina intrastate operation, there remains under the 
present rates, before adjustments, net income for equity of 
$22,723,775. The common equity investment in intrastate 
service in North Carolina at the end of the test period vas 
1:243,-387,949 under the actual capital structure, proclu:::ing a 
return on the fair value of the applicant's property used 
and useful in rendering intrastate telephone service in 
North Carolina at the end of the test period of 9.311%, and 
after accounting adjustments and the adjustment of the 
capital structure toss, eguity and 451 debt, the net income 
for common stockholders would be $21,1140,281, with common 
equity investment in intrastate service of $215,412,755, 
pcoducing a return on assumed common equity under the 
present rates of 9. 95,C:. 

14. Considering economic conditions as they exist, the 
commission finds that the retarn on common equity of 9.Jq'I 
on actual and 9.951 on assumed capital structure i~ 
insufficient to compete in the market for capital funds on 
terms which are reasonable and vhich are fair to the 
company's customers and its existing investors, or to permit 
applicant to maintain its facilities and services in 
accordance with its reasonable requirements of its customers 
in the territory covered by its franchise. 

15. The rate of return deemed necessary on the fair value 
of the applicant's property devoted to intrastate service in 
North Carolina under sound management to produce a fair 
profit to stockholders, considering economic conditions as 
they exist and permitting applicant to maintain facilities 
and service and further permitting applicant to expand its 
service in accordance vith the standard set by the 
commission, is 7. 51%; that to earn said rate of return on 
fair value will require additional annual gross revenue to 
southern Bell of $4.983,180, based on test period operation, 
after adjustments for revenues and expenses based on the 
plant and equipment in operation at the end of the test 
period; that to produce said additional revenues to Southern 
Bell will require an increase in annual revenues of 
$6,125,684 in total rate increases based upon toll 
settlements with independents which vo11ld allot $1,142,SOQ 
of total increases to independent telephone companies 
dividing toll revenues vith southern Bell in North Carolina, 
leaving for Southern Bell the said $4,983,180 of additional 
gross revenue required to produce a fair rate of return. 
This increase is an increase in the local service revenues 
accruing to southen Bell of 4.83% over its present local 
service revenues, and is 23.41J of the increase applied for 
in this proceeding by southern Bell of s21,20q,14O. The 
increases a~plied for by the applicant in excess of the 
above amount found to be reasonable are deemed to be and are 
found to be unjust and unreasonable by the commission, and 
rate increases approved in this docket and in Docket 
Ho. P-55, Sub 701. and Docket No. P-1OO, Sub 28, as 
hereinafter described, to produce the additional $6,125,684 
of increased revenues required for the rate of return 
approved by this Order are found to be just and reasonable 



and to require 
reasonably be 
rendered to 
Carolina. 

RATES 551 

the rate increases approved herein, vhich may 
charged by the applicant for telephone service 
its customers in intrastate service in North 

16. By Order in commission Docket No. P-55, Sub 701, in 
the Application of Southern Bell for increases in its 
service charges, including charges for installation, t!l.oving, 
disconnecti DJ and changing telephone sets, said Order being 
issued simultaneously with this Order, the Commission has 
approved· increases from the present $5.00 and S10.00 for 
such services to approved rates of $7.50 and $12.50 for such 
servi~es, to produce a total annual increase in gross 
revenues from increases in service charges of $130,767.50, 
and said increases in service charges are considered as a 
part of tha additional revenue available to meet the 
additional revenue requirements found to be just:ifi2d in 
t:his proceeding. said $730,767.50 of service charge 
increases approved in ·said Docket Ho. P-55, Sub 701, are 
incorporated in.the 1Pcreased revenue requirements available 
for the revenue needs in this docket, and the rate schedules 
approved herein and attached to this orier for local 
service, centrex rates, private lines, supplemental service, 
and other charges, as shown in Appendix A, are fixed at 
revenue levels taking into account the said increase in the 
service charges in Docket No. P-55, Sob 701. 

17. In the commission's order of Investigation in this 
proceeding issued on November 8, 1971, the Com1:1ission 
separated the proposed increase in toll rates into a 
separate Docket Ho. P-100, Sub 28, for general. 
investigation of all toll rates in North Carolina. The 
commission•s order in said separate Docket No._ P-100, 
Sub 28, issued simultaneously herewith, denies any increase 
in toll. rates as applied for by Southern Bell, but increases 
the WATS line charges for independent telephone companies, 
and finds from the record in said proceeding that said 
increase in WATS line charges to independents will result in 
an increase to Southern Bell from the settlement procedures 
for settlement of toll revenues of $84,460 additional 
revenue to Southern B~ll. The commission finds and 
concludes that said additional revenue of $84,~60 to 
Southern Bell is available as an increase in revenue of 
southern Bell to provide for the additional revenue 
reguirements found to be necessary for Southern Bel.l in this 
proceeding, and said revenue is included in the calculations 
of the rate increases needed in this case to provide the 
total revenue requirements found necessary for the fair rate 
of return found in th.is proceeding. 

18. The rate of return of 1.s1i on the fair value of the 
property allowed by this Order will provide -a return on 
common equity after fixed charges of 111, based upon an 
assumed capital ratio of 55% eguity, and a return on common 
equity of 10.06% at the actual 62.15% equity ratio, which 
the Commission finds is sufficient to allow the applicant to 
compete in the mark.et for capital. funds on a reasonable 



552 TELEPHONE 

basis to its customers and to its existing stockholders. 
The finding of fair return on equity of 11~ vil1 require an 
increased rate of return on ·equity over the rate of return 
of 9.5% heretofore approved in Docket No. P-55, Sub 650, 
based on capital structure of actual equity at 64.84,:, due 
to the greater risk to such reduced equity from the greater 
amount of secured debt having priority over said equity 
interest .. 

19. That applicant's gross revenues accruing to its own 
use under the rates approved herein under Appendix A 
attached to and made a par.t of this Order, as applied during 
the test period, would be $163,242,407. The fixed cnarges 
computed for the test period based upon the known tmbedded 
cost of debt for southern Bell at the time of the hea·ring, 
as applied to the debt allocated to NoJ:th Carolina 
intras1:ate service at the end of the test period, produces 
fixed charges of $8,237,719 at the actual debt ratio o.f 
35. 93%, and would result in fixed charges of $9,896,801 at 
the assumed debt ratio of 45,. Total operating deductions 
for test period operations adjusted to the rate increases 
allowed and to the assumed capital structure herein will be 
$132,607,229. Net operating income for the.test perioi will 
be $30,935,178. Net operating income_ adjusted for 
end-of-perioi would result in income available for fixed 
charges under the assumed capital structure of $33,592,204, 
and after payment of fixed charges of $9,896,801 on assumed 
45%-debt leaves available !23,695,403 for the assumed ~quity 
of $215,412,755, giving a return on common equity of 11'% on 
assumed capital structure of 55% equity, or 10.06% on actual 
62.15% equity capital structure. 

20. That southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company is 
providing generally good telephone service in its franchised 
service area in North Carolina and the company has taken 
action to carry out the service improvement reqllired by 
Appendix C of the Commission Order in -Docket No. P-55, 
Sub 650. 

21. The Commission finds that the following accounting 
and end-o·f-period adjustments are necessary to determine the 
properly adjusted net income and return data for the test 
period: 

Operatin.3 Revenue~ 

A. Increase revenues $2,581,000 to reflect the effect of 
uniform. toll rates. Additional toll revenue from uniform 
toll rates'effective December 13, 1971. 

B. I'ncreased uncollectihle adjustments of $10,866. 
Additional provision on revenue adjustment of $2,581,000 as 
shown in A. 

c. Decreased uncollectibles in the amount of $63,331 
based on intrastate experience for the test period. Adjust 
uncollectihles to actual experience for the test period. 



R~TES 553 

Operating Exn~§ 

~- Wage adjustment - deny $2,864,000 of increases to be 
effective 11-1/2 months outside the test period. Exclude 
vage increases effective 11-1/2 months after the ena of the 
test period. 

B. Disallowed 
projects in the 
contributions and 
$118,386 considered 

club dues, contributions 
amount of $118,386. 

abandoned pro jec·ts in 
a shareholder's expense. 

and abandoned 
Club dues, 

the amount of 

c. Incre~sed general services and licenses expenses 
$26,335 folloving the revenue adjustment. Additional 
expense to be incurred as a result of :1.djustmants to 
operating revenues. 

D. Allow effect of increase in FICA top rate which will 
be effective 5 months outside the test period ($301,000). 
Increase was a known change in effect at the time of the 
hearing. 

A. Increased gross receipts taxes 
revenue adjustments. Gross receipts 
revenue adjustment of $2,.581,.000. 

$154,.860 fo11oving the 
taxes applicable to 

A. Increased state income taxes $117,605. Taxes 
computed on 
end-of-perio:l 
debt ratio. 

revenue and expense adjustments plus 
interest and additional interest from assumed 

A. Decreased Federal income taxes $884,.389. Taxes 
computed on 
end-of-period 
deht ratio. 

revenue and expense adjustments plus 
interest and additional interest from assuced 

Telillone Plant. in Service 

A. Correct an extension error made by the company in 
July 1971 of $139,.963. Corrected intrastate investment. 

Allowance f2.!. ~!n.g Capital 

A. ~aterials and supplies - reduce the ba1ance $7,.556 to 
a normal level based on previous experience. Materials and 
supplies excess for the test period based on previous 5 
years• average. 

B. Average tax accruals reduce the allowance 
!9,.401,892 for the average tax accruals. 



SSQ TELEP BONE 

c. Reduce the all ova nee $953,010 .following the 
accounting and pro forma adjustments. 

D. Average tax accruals reduce the allowance. 
$10,143,801 by the average tax accruals._ Working capital 
reduction by average tax accruals and customers• deposits. 

SO~H~RY 

The Application of Southern Bell in this proceeding seeks 
increases in rates to produce $21,284,140 of additional 
revenue from its customers receiving service at the end of 
the test period subject to adjustments to provide required 
additional settlements to independent companies un:ler the 
toll settlement procedures in effect for overall toll 
service in North Carolina. 

The commission has found as a fact that such proposed 
total increases are unjust and unreasonable and vill produce 
a return greater than a reasonable rate of return on the 
telephone plant in service at the end of the test period, 
considering adjustments in certain revenue and expense 
accounts to re£1ect a normal test year of operations. The 
commission further finds as a fact that the present rates of 
southern Bell are insufficient. to produce a fair rate of 
return to the company and has found as a fact that an 
increase in rates of-$6,125,684, of vbicb $4,983,180 would 
accrue to southern Bell after settlement with independents, 
is necessary to produce a fair rate of return for the 
company•s property in service at the end of the test period, 
and that increases in monthly rates and other charges, 
including increases in service charges in Docket No. P-55, 
sub 701, and Docket No. P-100, Sub 28, to produce such 
additional annual revenue are just and reasoriable. The 
distribution of such total · annual increases over the 
respective monthly rates and other rate changes file~ herein 
are set out in the ordering paragraphs and in Appendix A of 
this order and include $730,767 of additional revenues 
resulting from increases in charges for installation, 
moving, dis::onnecting and changing of telephOnes in Docket 
No. P-55, Sub 701, and $84,460 from independents WATS 
increases in Docket No. P-100, Sub 28, issued simultaneously 
herewith. · 

The following.Tables, based on the Findings of Fact, show 
the basis for the $4,983,180 of increases accruing to 
Southern Bell found to be a reasonable annual increase from 
the tecords in this proceeding, including the increases 
approved simultaneously herewith in Docket No. P-55, 
Sub 701, and Docket No. P-100, Sub 28. 



SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COftPAHY 
NET OPEBAtING INCOftE ARD NET INCOftE COftPUTATIONS 

FOB THE TEST PERIOD ENDING JULY 31, 1971 
APTER ADJUSTftENTS 

]!Qllh Caroli~a Intrastate 

operating Revenues 
Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
uncollectibles 

Total operating revenues 

operating Revenue peductions 
Operating expenses 
Depreciation 
Taxes other than income 
Taxes - State inco■e 
Taxes - 'Federal income 
Allocation of AT&T Federal income 

taxes 
Total operating revenue deductions 

Net operating income 
~dd: end-of-period adjustment 

Net operating incoDe for return 

Present 
Rates 

$103, I 16,768 
q9,3q2,285 

7 • 791 ,.598 
(670, qq51 

I 58,580,206 

71,569,313 
23,319,596 
16,.580.007 

2,.017,. 291 
16,318,575 

_L29.8oq,792 

28,. 775, 1124 
f,OQ9,302 

$ 29,824,726 

Approved 
Increase 

!q,993,1 so• 

(20,979) 
q,962,201 

49,.622 

298,991 
276,815 

2,081,651 

2.707,079 

2,255,122 

s2,255,122 

After 
Increase 

$108,099 ,9Q8 
fJS,342,285 

7,. 791,.598 
(6 9L.'!_;!_I!_) 

I 63 1 5q2 ,q 01 

71,618,935 
23,319,596 
16,.878.998 
2,29ll,106 

I 8,400,.226 

132,511.861 

31 ,.030,546 
I ,oq9 ,302 

$ 32,079 ,.8lJ8 
============-=====-===================== 

In~.!fil!! in Telephone Plan! 
Tele pb one plant in service 
Less: depreciation ·reserve 

Net investment in telephone plant 

$qs1 ,9oo,q5s 
109,117,077 
372,783 ,38( 

$ $q81 ,900,q5s 
,09,1 (7,077 
372. 783.38f 

.. .. .. .. 
"' 

!:: 
UI 



Allowance fo~ Working Capital 
Materials and supplies 
cash allowance 
Less: average tax accruals 

Total allowance for working capital 

Net investment in telephone plant. plus 
allowance for working capital 

Ratio to net in vest.11.ent - percent 

Pair. value rate base 

Rate of return - percent 

Present 
_Rates 

Approved 
'Increas~-

After 
'IDC!:~~ 

2,607,558 2,607,558 
777,Q2Q 577 778,001 

~i~1'=oi•='-=q'=3L• =0~o~n~---~' 5"'4"'6<",~6~9"'5">~--~'"'1-=o ..i;_ 90 .4 9 6 1 
-~<~6i,~7~5~8L. ~8LI ~9>~---~<S~4"6"',~'u!~8~,~---'l'--'7~-=3 OQ • 93 7) 

$ (546,118) $365,IJ78,4"4 
============================================= 

0. 1s 8.78 
========================================= 

$427,231,561 

6.98 1.s1 
-======-===-=====--===-================== 

*This aaount accrues to Southern Bell fro■ the $6 ,I 25,68IJ 
total rate increases approved in this docket and Docket No. 
P-55, Sub 701, and the revenue increase fro■ Docket No. 
P-100, Sub 28. 

u, 
u, 

"' 



RATES 557 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

Present Rates After Increase 
!£.tnaLJgyill Assumed~uity 

Net operating income for return $ 29,382,271 
Add: other income - net 1,579,223 
Income available for fixed 

charges 30,961,494 
Pixed charges 8,237,719 
Income available for COIIIIIIOD 

stockholders 22,723,775 
com man equity 243,387,949 
Return on common equity -

percent 9.34 

PRESENT CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

Capital Structure A.m.gun,:t l~ill 

Long-term debt $111,242,430 28.40 
Short-term debt 29,491,451 7. 53 
Total debt 140,.733,801 35. 93 
Deferred income taxes 7,537,724 ,. 92 
Common equity 2ll3,387,9ll9 62.15 

Total capitalization 391,659,SS!J 100. 00 

ASSURED CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

Long-term debt 
Shoi=t-term debt 
Total debt 
Deferred income taxes 
Common equity 

Total capitalization 

• Zero cost capital. 

$139,217,624 
29,119·1.11s1 

16 e. 709 .015 
7.537,7211 

215,412,755 
391.659.554 

35. 55 
7.53 

43. 08 
,. 92 

55. 00 
100.00 

$ 32,079,848 
1,512,356 

33,592,204 
9,896,801 

23,695,403 
215,412,755 

11. 00 

Inte'[g,§1 

$6,597,283 
1,640,436 
8,237,,719 

* 
8,237,719 

$8,256,365 
1.6110.436 
9.896,801 

• 
9.896,801 

Based upon the Findings of Fact as set forth above, the 
commission makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The Commission concludes that no more than S6.125.6811 
of the $26,424.989 total rate increase filed is necessary to 
pay increased set tle11.ents to independents and lea Te 
$4,983,180 to provide a fair rate of return to Southern Bell 
on the fair va1ue of its property in serYice at the end of 
the test period. The $730.767.50 increase in connection 
charges approved in Docket No •. P-55, sub 701, and seq,450 
VATS revenues from Dock.et Ho. P-100, Sub 2 8 are available to 
be a part of the total increased revenue found to be 
necessary in this docket. 



558 TELEPHONE 

2. The rate_ increases proposed by So~thern Bell in the 
Application are f~und to be unreasonable and unjustified to 
the extent that they produce increases on an annualized 
basis from the customers at the end of the test peri~d in 
excess of $6,125.684, including the $730,767.50 in Docket 
Ho. P-55, Sub ,701, and $84,460 from Docket P-100, Sub 28, 
and after a deduction of $1,142,504 for settlement vith 
independents, vith a net of $4,983,180 to Southern Bell. 

3. The Commission has found that the fair value of the 
plant in service is $427,231,561 and that a fair rate of 
return on the fair value of the plant is 7.51,, bringiqg net 
income for return, after adjustment for ssi egui ty of 
$32,079,848. This ~roduces a ratio of net income to the 
original cost of the property of B. 781 and a return On 
common equitv of 11,: at the assumed eguitf ratio of 55,C:,. and 
10.06% at the ~ctual equity ratio of 62.15%. 

4. The Commission. finds ana. concludes that the said 
above annual increase in rates of $6,125,.684 should be 
derived from increases and changes for the respective 
services and in the total gross annual amounts as reflected 
in Appendix A attached hereto, as follows: 

Centrex Rates 
Private tines 
Sappleme~tal Serviq_e (1) 

Sub Tot~l 

Service Charges Docket No. 
P-55 1 Sub 701 

VATS, .Docket No. P-100,. 
Sub 28 

llil min gt on (2) 
Sub Total 

Less Reductions (3) 
Princess 
Wendell,. etc. EAS 
Total Reductions 
Sub Total 

Local Service: 
Residence ~ain station,. 

40¢ increase per month 
Business Plain .Station, 

90¢ increase per month 
Total 

I.ncrease 
~eQ§~~" 

$ 638,40Q.80 
226,130.00 

2.254.891..J!Q 
$3,119,425.80 

$ 182,612.60 
-----212Ll.2.!1~.!!.Q 

Increase 
]. pprov!!£! 

$ 29Q,379.20 
126,737.QO 
772. 772..fil! 

$1,193,889.20 

730,767.50 

8Q,Q60.00 
__ 11] .. ,!,!~2 0 
$2,.126,.336.90 

$2,928,720.00 

....1...302.482.00 
$6,125,775.50 

(1) $630,.730 reduction made by eliminating proposed 
i'ncrease on residence extensions, Princess and Touch 
Tone sets in addition to reduction of approximately 
1/2 of proposed increase on other items. 



RATES 559 

(2) Wilmington regrouped in addition to other main 
station increases. 

(3) Princess monthly rate reduced from 65t to SOt and 
$6.00 extra installation charge discontinued (which 
is not a service connection charge) .. 

5. The Commission finds that. the increased expenses and 
increased cost of furnishing service, as shown in the 
record, justifies the allocation of the rate increases so 
that the principal amount of the increases will relate to 
charges for service and for actual use of the telephone 
plant, with the r~maining increase being assigned to the 
local monthly rate. The exchange at Wilmington is found to 
be in a rate group below the number of telephones in the 
'ilil11ington exchange, and that equitable groupings of 
exchanges requires that Wilmington be placed in rate_ group 
5, which results in Filmington bearing a proportionately 
great.er increase based upon the greater number of telephones 
in the calling scope to move up to the charges for exchanges 
of comparable size in the Bell system in North Carolina. 

6. The commission has found in this proceeding and 
concludes that the capital structure of southern Bell should 
he treated on an assumed basis at the S':lme level as its 
parent American Telephone & Telegraph Company, and on the 
basis of exp2rt testimony in this proceeding, concludes that 
the assumed capital structure most reasonable for fixing 
inst and reasonable rates is a structure of 55~ equity and 
451l debt, and has adjusted the actual ratio of 62.15% equity 
of southern Bell in North Carolina to reflect the greater 
leverage of increased debt. The actual return of Southern 
Bell on its 62.15J equity is found under the approved rates 
to te 10.06~ return on equity, and the commission has found 
that a fair rate of return on equity at the assumed capital 
structure will be 11,: return on equity for the 55~ equity. 
Southern Bell and its parent American Telephone & Telegraph 
ComFany have the option of financing Southern Bell's next 
capital requirements with increased debt and vill thus be 
able to earn the approved 11":t return on equity as an actual 
return when they achieve such assumed capital structure. 
This is the basic approximate capital structure of American 
Telephone & Teleqraph company, and is the capital structure 
recognized by the applicant southern Bell through its expert 
witnesses in this proceeding. 

7. Southern Bell has had substantial growth in demand 
for additiona 1 service and has undertaken a construction 
~rogtam to meet such demand for additional service, and it 
is necessary in order to continuP. adequate service that the 
earn"ings of southern Bell be maintained at a level so as to 
attract capital needea for such service and the construction 
program proposed. 

A. The 
provided by 
good. The 

overall 
Southern 

company 

level 
Bell 
has 

of telephone service 
in North Carolina is 

proceeded to car~y out 

now being 
generally 
action as 



560 TELEPHONE 

required hy the Commission in the precerling docket to 
fui:--ther improve certain specific areas of service. The 
company has improved its operations and service level. The 
Commission concludes that Southern Bell must maintain the 
present level -of service and should make further improvement 
in its operating pt"ocedures as necessary to fully meet its 
customers demands and expectations. The provision of 
adPguate and efficient service to telephone subscribers 
sbould not be restricted or hindered b·y the specific level 
of any index used by the company in its service measuring 
and management program. It is the Commission's conclusion 
that serv.ice indices alone should not be the only 
consideration in evaluating the adequacy of service, but 
also consideration of t:he degree of subsc riher satisfaction 
with the service must be made.. However, the Commission does 
conclude that specific service indices are useful means for 
both the company and the Conmission to determine the quality 
of telephone service and the areas of a company's o}'f!rations 
where improvement should be made. rhe commission further 
conclui1es th at the process of evaluating the adequacy and 
sufficiency of teiephone service should include all methods 
of evaluation, such as service indices, as well as the 
satisfaction of individual subscribers or groups of 
subscribers. 

9. The Commission further concludes that Southern Bell 
should be required to investigate each specific service 
complaint of each public witness who testified in this case 
and that the company should provide a report to the 
Commission of its findings and such specific action as has 
been or will be taken to provide satisfactory service to the 
comt:lainants. The Commission further concludes that 
Southern Bell should make every effort to eliminate 
telephone system problems testified to by witness 

1
Frank 

Leatherman for service to the State of North Carolina, and 
that the company should make every effort to satisfactorily 
resolv~ the iifficulties and provide the Commission with a 
report of the action taken. 

PRICE COM~ISSION 

The Utilities Commission takes judicial notice of the 
President's Executive Order establishing Phase 2 of price 
and wage controls under the Economic Stabilization Act of 
1970., as amended,. and the establishment of the Cost of 
Livirig coun=il and the Price commission pursuant to said 
Order and the Fules and RegulatiOns of the Price commission 
published in Vol. 36,. No. 220, Federal Register, 
December 17,. 1971, §300. 16, Regulated Utilities,. at 
p. 21,793, as amended in Vol. 37, Ro. 9, Federal Register, 
January 14, 1972. at p. 652, and Vol. 37,. No. 54,. .!arch 18., 
1972, at p. 5701, and §300,16a, Pllblic Utility Prices Not 
Subject to 300.16; Proposed Rules by Public Utility Price 
Increases, published in said Federal Register, Vol. 37, 
No. 54, ~ay 18, 1972, as published in 6 CPR ~300.16a. 
Section 300.16a relates to certification of state regulatory 
agencies for approval of price increases aft~r l'!ay 21', 1972, 



RATES 561 

an~ provides for 60-day price freeze and Price Commission 
approval fo11oving Hay 24, 1972, for increases approved by 
St':!. te regulatory agencies which have not been certified by 
the Price Commission. The North Carolina Utilities 
Commission on May 19, 1972, filed Application for 
Certification by the Price Co111mission under 6 CFR 300.16a. 
The criteria and policies of the Price commission for price 
increases under the Economic Stabilization Act have been 
considered by the Commission and the Commission finds as 
follows~ 

1. The increases approved in this proceeding are 
cost-justifi~d and do not contain any futut"e inflationary 
expectations. Each of the expenses found reasonable in this 
proceeding is an actual expense in effect at the time of the 
hearing in this proceeding and none are based ·on predictions 
of any future increases in inflation. 

2. The increase is the minimum required to assure 
continued and adequate and safe service or to provi.1e for 
necessary expansion to meet future requirements. The 
construction program of Southern Bell requires substantial 
additional capital investment, ani without the increases 
approved here, the commission has found that Southern Bell 
could not compete in the capital market for necessary funds 
for such necessary improvements. 

3. The increase vill achieve the minimum rate of return 
on capital at reasonable cost and not to impair the credit 
of Southern Bell. The increase in imbedded interest cost of 
Southern Bell has increased the cost of debt. The evidence 
is clear that the 10.ll1% rate of return on actual equity of 
southern Bell and the 11% return on assumed equity of 
Southern Bell are essential mnder present economic 
con a.itions as a fair return on egui ty. 

Q. The increase does 
the 5.5% wage increases 
policies. 

not re£lect labor cost in excess of 
allowed by the Price Commission 

5. The increases take into account the expected and 
obtainable productivity gains as determined anaer Price 
commission policies, by means of setting them off against 
contracted wage increases, in that the order does not a1lov 
for any increases in vages after the hearing on ~arch 24, 
1972., and the future vage increases in the annual vage 
con tract, hut not alloved as expenses for the test period., 
will absorb estimated productivity g:1.ins. 

The method utilized by the Commission in this heating of a 
firm test period, vith no adjustment for future increases in 
expenses, and adjusting only for knovn changes in expenses 
and revenues has, in effect, measured the actual 
productivity gains vhich have been achieved by the company 
in tlie test period fixed in this proceeding. 



562 TELEPHONE 

6. The procedures of the Utilities Commissi.on provide 
for reasonable opportunity for participation by all 
interested persons or their represe~tatives in this 
proceeding, and the using and consuming public was 
represented by the Attorney General, and due public notice 
vas given of the hearing, and all parties who requested to 
he heard either as formal parties of record or through 
presentation of public statements were admitted to the 
proceeding. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the applicant, Southern Bell Telephone & 
Telegraph Company, be, and hereby is, authorized to increase 
its North Carolina intrastate telephone rates and charges to 
pro duce additional annual gross revenue in this docket not 
exceeding tS,310 ,548, by apolyinq total inci:eases of 
$5,542,311.40, less total decreases of $231,763.40 based 
upon stations and operations as of July 31, 1971, as 
hereinafter set forth, plus increases in Docket No. P-55, 
Suh 701, of $730,767.50, and revenue from Docket No. P-100, 
sub 2R of iR4,460 for total net increases of $6,125,775.50. 

2. That the local monthly rates prescribed and set forth 
in Appenil.1x 11 !\" hereto attached setting forth increased 
monthly local subscriber rates which will produce additional 
qross revenu~ of $4,231,202 f't"om said end-of-test-period 
cust.omers are hereby approved to become the monthly station 
rates to be charged by Southern Bell in North Carolina, 
effective vith hills rendered in advance on the next billing 
date or dates five days following the release of this ~rder, 
vitb the revisions in rate groupings as shown in 
Appendix 11 A.". 

3. That the increases in {a) centrex service of 
$'2qlJ,379.20; {b) private lines of $126,737.40; 
(c) Wilmington regrouping of $117,220.20-; (d) supplemental 
service and equipment of $772,772.60, and the decreases in 
(i) Princess of $182,612.60 and in the (iii Wendell, etc. 
EA.S of $49, 1~0.80, are hereby approved as filed in this 
proceeding, to produce additional annual revenue from said 
Combined increases and decreases .for customers and service 
at the end of the test period July 31, 1971, in the amount 
of $1',079,346, to become effective as the rates and charges 
of Southern Bell for said services effective with bills 
rendered in !dvance on the n~xt billing date or dates five 
days following the release of this Order. 

4. That the increase in service charges to $7.50 and 
$12. 50 to produce annual additional revenue of $730,767.50 
are recognized herein as approved in Docket No. P-55, 
Sub 701, and the increased revenue of $84,460 from 
independents WATS in Docket No. P-100, Sub 28 are recognized 
herein as ap~roved. 



RUES 563 

5.. That southern Bell shall file necessary revised 
tariffs reflectin;r the above increases and decreases, to be 
effective as of the dates prescribed above. 

6. That 
testified to 
provide the 
taken by the 

southern Bell investigate 
by the public witnesses 
Commission vi th a report on 
company on or before August 

each complaint as 
in this case and 
the specific action 
1, 1972. 

7. That Southern Dell report by Septe!!lber 30, 1972 the 
status of all service improvement programs carried out to 
improve (a) the level of DDD transmission measurements, 
(b} the mann;il toll and directory assistance answer time at 
Wilmington, (c) the quality of subscriber loops, (d) the 
shortages of central office egui~ment in exchanges needing 
relief, (e) the percent of subsequent, repeat and 
out-of-service trouble reports carried over to next day, and 
(f) the percent of company at)pointments not met and 
negotiated installations not completed within five days. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TBE COH.!HSSION .. 

This 30th day of June, 1972. 

(SE AL) 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!~ISSION 
Katherine tt. Peele, Chief Clerk 

NOTE: For the remainder of Appendix A,, See the official 
Order in the Off ice of the Chief Clerk. 



APPENDIX 11 A11 

SOUTHEBH BELL TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P- 55, SUH 68 I 

EXCHANGE RATE GROUPING 
Kain Stations and PBX Trunks In Local service Area 

ftonthly Plat Rat,~e:_ _________ _ 
l!,es!dence BJ!§ing2s 

\l!Q.!!l! Ind. 2-Pty. 4-Pty. -Rural Ind. 2-Pty. 4-Pt y. 
I • 0 - 7,000 4.95 4 .oo 3.50 3.50 I O.B5 9.70 8.90 
2. 7,001 - I 3,000 5.15 4.15 3.60 3.60 11-60 Io. 45 9.50 
3. 13,001 - 23,000 5.35 4.35 3.75 3.75 12-35 11 .20 Io. IO 
4. 23, oo I - 34,000 5.6 0 4.55 3 .90 3.90 13- 10 I I• 95 10. 70 
5. 34,001 - 50,000 5. 85 4.75 4.05 4.05 f3.85 12. 70 I I .30 
6. 50,001 - 80,000 6.05 4.95 4.20 4.20 14-85 I 3. 45 12.05 
7. 80,001 - 120,000 6.30 5.15 4.40 4.40 16.35 I 4. 95 13-15 
B. 120,001 - Up 6.55 5. 35 4.60 4.60 17.05 I 6. 45 14-25 

____________ __.,R~~!u_Exchanqes 
_____ Residenc.~e----~ 

~!.£!!.ange 
Acme 
Anderson 
Apex 
Arden 
AsheYille 
Atkinson 
Belaont 
Bessemer City 
Black t!ountain 

Ind. 2-Pty. 4-Pty. Rural 
5.60 4.55 3.90•• 
5.85 4.75 4.05 .. 
6.05 4.95 
6.05 4.95 
6.05 4.95 
4.95 4.00 
6.55 5.35 
5.85 4.75 
5.85 4.75 

4.20•• 
4.20•• 
3.50** 

• Obsolete service Offering IBRA 

Ind. 
13. Io 
13.85 
14.85 
14.85 
14.85 
I D.B5 
17-85 
13.85 
13.85 

•• Obsolete service Offering throughout Exchange 
t Obsolete serYice Offering on Inward Movement 

Business 
2-Pty. 4-Pty:" 
I I. 95 
12. 70 
13- 45 
13-45 
13- 45 

9. 70 
I 6. 45 
12. 70 
12. 70 

Rural 
8.90 
9. 50 

IO. 10 
10.10 
11.30 
12.05 
13- 15 
I 4. 25 

Rural 

u, 

"' ~ 

~ ... .. 
"' = 0 

"' .. 



Residence Business 
g!_chan.9,g Ind. 2-Pty. 4-Pty. Rural Ind. 2-Pty:-- 4-Pty. Rural 
Blowing Rock 4.95 4.00 ,o. 85 9.70 
Bolton 4.95 4.00 3.50•* 10. 85 9.70 
Boone 5. I 5 4.15 3.60•• 11 .60 Io. 45 
Burgaw 4.95 4.00 3.50• J.S0•• 10.85 9. 70 8.90•• 
Burlington 5.85 4.75 ri .. os•• 13.85 2. 70 
canton 5.35 4.35 3.75• 12.35 I .20 10.,0 .. 
Caroleen 5.35 4.35 12. 35 1- 20 
Carolina Beach 5.60 4.55 13. Io I. 95 
Cary 6.05 4.95 14.85 3.45 
Castle Hayne 5.60 4.55 3.90 .. 13. IO ,_ 95 
Charlotte 6. 55 5. 35 4.60 .. 17- 85 6.45 
Cherryville 5.60 4.55 3 .. 90•• 13-1 O I. 95 10.10 .. 
Claremont 5.15 4.15 3 .60•• I I .60 o. 45 "' ,. 
Cleveland s. 35 4.35 12.35 I. 20 .. 
Clyde 5.35 4.35 3.75•• 12-35 ,.20 

., 
"' Davidson 6.55 5.35 4.60•• !7.85 6. 45 

Denver 5. 35 4.35 3. 7s•• 12.35 I. 20 10. ,o .. 
Ellenboro 5. 35 4.35 3.75•• 12-35 1.20 
Enka-Candler 5.85 4.75 4.05 .. 13.85 2. 70 
Fairmont 5. 35 4.35 3.75 .. 12.35 I. 20 
Fair.,iev 5.85 4. 75 13.85 2.70 
Pore st City 5.35 4.35 3. 75• I 2. 35 I. 20 10.,0 .. 
Gastonia 5.85 4.75 1.3.85 2.70 
Gatewood 5.60 4.55 3.90** I 3. IO I. 95 
Gibson 4.95 4. 00 10. 85 9.70 
Goldsboro 5.60 4.55 I 3. IO , , _ 95 
Grantham 5.35 4 .35 12.35 11 .20 
Greensboro 6.05 4 .95 ri.20•• 14.85 13- 45 
Grover 5.35 4.35 12.35 11 .20 
Hamlet 5. I 5 4.15 11-60 Io. 45 
Henderson'f'ille 5.35 4.35 3. 75• 12.35 I 1. 20 10.,0 .. 
Huntersville 6.55 5. 35 17.85 I 6.45 
Julian 6.05 4.95 ti.20•• 14.85 13- 45 UI 

°' Kimesville 5. 60 4.55 3. 90** 13-10 11- 95 UI 



Residence Busingss "' "' EE.!!!.!!~ Ind. 2-Pty. 4-Pty. Rural Ind. 2-Pty. 4-Pty. Rural "' Kings Hountain s.es 4.75 I 3. BS (2.70 
Knightdale 6.05 4.95 (4.B5 ( .3. 45 
Lake Lure 5. 35 4.35 3.75** (2.35 I 1.20 
Lattimore 5.35 4.35 3. 75•• (2.35 I I. 20 
Laurinburg s. I 5 4.(5 11.60 Io. 45 
r. avndale 5.35 4.35 3.75** 12.35 11.20 10.10 .. 
Leicester 5.B5 4. 75 11.es 12. 70 
Lenoir 5. 35 4.35 ]. 75• 12.35 I 1. 20 10.,0 .. 
Lincolnton 5.35 4. 35 ].75• 3.75•• (2.35 11 .20 10.10•• 10. ,o .. 
Locust 4.95 4 .00 3.50•• 10.0s 9.70 
Long Beach 4. 95 4. 00 (0.85 9.70 
T.ovell 5.B5 4.75 (3.85 12.70 I;! Lu11berton 5.35 4.35 3. 75t 3.75•• (2.35 I I. 20 10.,0 .. ... Plaggie Valley 5.35 4. 35 3.75 .. (2.35 I 1.20 "' .. I'.' aid en 5.35 4.35 ].75 .. 12.35 11 .20 '" ~ilton 5.60 4.55 3 .9D•• 13. IO 11. 95 10.10 .. 0 ., 
Monticello 6.05 4.95 4.20 .. 14.85 I 3. 45 "' ~organton 5.35 4.35 3.75• 12.35 11 .20 10.,0 .. 
Mt. Holly 6.55 5.35 17. B 5 16- 45 
Mt. Olive 5.60 4. 55 13-10 , , • 95 
Nevland 4.95 4.00 3.So•• 10.8s 9.70 
Newton 5.6 0 4 .55 3.90• 13. IO , ,. 95 ,o. 70 .. 
Pembroke 5.35 4.35 (2.35 I 1.20 
Raleigh 6.30 5.15 16.35 I 4. 95 
Reidsville 5.35 4.35 3.75 .. (2.35 I I. 20 10.10 .. 
Rockinghaa 5. I 5 4.(5 11 .60 Io. 45 
Pov land 5.35 4. 35 12.35 1 1.20 
Ruffin 5.35 4.35 (2.35 1 I. 20 
Rutherfordton 5.35 4.35 3. 75• ( 2.35 11 .20 10.10•• 
Salisbury 5.60 4.55 3.90•• 13-1 0 11- 95 10.10 .. 
Saxapahav 5.85 4.75 4 .os•• I 3. R5 12. 70 11-30 .. 
Scotts Bill 5.60 4.55 11.10 1 I• 95 
Sel ■a 5.15 4. 1 s 11-60 1 o. 45 
Shelby 5.60 4.55 3. 90 .. I 3. 10 11. 95 



Residence 
~!£=l!!ngg Ind. 2-Pty. 4-Pty. 

Southport 4.95 4.00 
Spruce Pine 4.95 4. 00 3.so•• 
Sb.nley 5.85 4. 75 
Statesville 5.35 4.35 3. 75• 
Stony Point 5.35 4.35 
Summerfield 6.05 4. 95 4.20•• 
svannanoa 5.e5 4.75 
Taylorsville 4. 9 5 4 .oo J.5o• 
Troutman 5.35 4.35 3.75•• 
Waynesville 5.35 4.35 3. 75• 
Mendell 6.05 4. 95 
Wilm.i ngton 5.85 4.75 4.05•• 
Winston-Salem 6.30 5. I 5 
Wrightsville Beach 5.60 4.55 
Zebulon 6.05 4. 95 

RUt"al Ind. 

f0.85 
f0.85 
13.85 
12.35 
12.35 
14.85 
I 3.85 

3.50 .. I 0.85 
12.35 
I 2.35 
14.85 
I 3. 8~ 
f6.35 
I 3. IO 
14. 85 

Business 
2-Pty. 4- Pty. 

9.70 
9. 70 8.90•• 

12. 70 
11 .20 10.,0 .. 
11.20 
f 3. 45 
12.10 

9.70 8.90** 
I I. 20 
11 .20 
f 3.45 
12. 70 11-30 .. 
I 4. 95 
I I. 95 
I 3. 45 

Rural 

.. 
:,, .. ., 
"' 

"' "' ... 



568 TELEPHONE 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 681 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COKKISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application of southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph Company for Authority to 
Adjust its Rates and Charges for 
Telephone Service in its Service Area 
Within North Carolina 

l 
) ORDER CORRECTING 
) RATE ORDER: 
) PURTHER PARTIAL 
) INCREASE 

HEARD: September 8, 1972,. in the Commission Heating 
Room, Ruffin Building, One West ftorgan Street, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on Motion to !'lodify. 

BEFORE: Chairman ftarvin 
commissioners John 
and Hugh A. Wells 

R. Wooten, Presiding, 
w. HcDevitt, Pliles H. Rhyne 

HPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

R. c. Howison, Jr. 
Joyner & Hovison 
Wachovia Bank Building 
Ral~igh, North Carolina 

John F. Beasley 
Attorney 
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph company 
1245 Hurt Building 
Atlanta, Georgia 

For the Using and Consuming Public: 

r. Beverly Lake, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 
One West "organ Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

Par the Commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 

and 
Maurice w. Horne 
Assist.ant Commission Attorney 
One West Horgan street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

BY THE COMrfISSION: This matter is before the commission 
on the Motion of southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company 
(hereinafter called "SOUTHERN BELL") filed on July 21• 1972, 
to alter or amend the Commission order of June 30, 1972, 
granting Southern Bell a partial increase in its rates and 
charges, to further increase the said rates and charges. 



RA.TES 569 

The Commission's Oeder of June ]0, 1(}72; allowed an 
increase in the rates of southern Bell of .tS,310,548, which 
combined with increases allowec1 in simultaneous Orders for 
increases in moves and change chaeges and RA.TS charges 
accrui~g to southern Bell from independent telephone 
companies t"esulted in total net increases of $6,125,775.50, 
to pt"oduce a rate of return of 7.51% on the fair value of 
Southern Bell's property used anr'!. useful in service in North 
Carolina, fo11nd to be just and reasonable by the commission. 
The commission found that said 7.51% rate of return on the 
fair value of Southern Bell property would produce a return 
of 11'1: on the equity of southern Bell pt"operty devot'i!d to 
service in North Carolina, as adjusted on a pro forma basis 
to a reasonable capital structure of 55% equity and 45% 
deht. The actual capital structure of Southern Bell during 
the test period ending July 31, 1971, vas 62.151 equity and 
37.85% debt and deferred income taxes, which vas found by 
the Commission to be unreasonable and ::t.dveese to the 
interest of the rate payers. 

The ~otion of southern Bell vas set for oral argument, and 
all parties of record given notice thereof. 

The Attorney General filed an appeat"ance and brief for the 
using and consuminq public and through duly designated 
Assistant Attorney General partici~ated in oral argument on 
the notion of Southern Bell to modify the rate order~ 

The :lotion of southeI"n Bell seeks amendment of the Order 
of the Commission, based upon Southern Bell's contention as 
to the effect of the decision of the North Carolina Supreme 
Court in the case of Utilities Commission, et al v. GeTieral 
Mfil!!H!!l.g, Companv Q:f the Southeast, 2t ~!, 281 NC 318, filed 
June 16, 1972, contending that said· decision requires the 
CoIPmission to add S61,206,000 to the equity component of 
Southern Bell, being the increment of fait" value of the 
property over original cost thereof, and to further amend 
said Ordet" to include $2,864,000 of vage increases for a 
wage increase to begin July 1, 1972, contending that both 
said cot"rections would t"equire the Commission to approve 
further increases foe southern Bell in the amount of 
$16,700,000. 

By written brief and oral argument presented in the 
hearing on said i,otion, the Attorney General denies the 
contentions of southern Bell that said order requires such 
modification, based upon the decision in Ut!_!i ties 
commission, et al v. General TeleEhone comm of the 
Soutbeast, et al, (supra), and contends that said decision 
provides that the Commission may fix a proformed capital 
structuee based upon a reasonable ratio between debt and 
equity, vbich the Commission ap~lied in said decision of 
June 30, 1972, and that said adjustment to proform a 
reasonable capital structure is authorized by said decision 
in lieu of adding the total increment of $54,q48,180 to the 
equity component of Southern Bell's capital structure, and 
that adding said entire fair value increment to the actual 



570 TELEPHONE 

equity component would result in an even greater 
disproportion of equity to debt, giving a ratio of 69.7% 
equity and 30.3% debt under the Attorney General's 
calculation of such fair value, and a ratio of 71.21 equity 
and 28.8% debt under southern Bell's calculation of said 
fair value increment. The Attorney 3eneral's btief and 
argument con tend that the only correction required to said 
order of June 30, 1q12, to comply with the decision of 
Utilities Commission, et al v. General Telfil!hone com,eau of 
the Southeast, et al, (supra), is to adjust the amount of 
capital ascribed to the capital structure in preforming a 
reasonable capital structure, to recognize said increment of 
fair value over original cost; that upon recognizing said 
increment to the a moant of dollars of capital included in 
said capital structure, and maintaining the same cost of 
capital found to be just and reasonable in the commission 
Order of June JO, 1972, that said additional capital 
included therein vould require additional net income in the 
amount of $2,152,106 to support the cost of capital of said 
capital structure; and that vhen said additional net income 
required by said correction is multip1ied by the appropriate 
multiplier of 2.208 to convert the net income to the gross 
revenue required to produce said net income after taxes, the 
only correction reguired in said Order is to allov 
additional gross revenue by additional rate increases in the 
amount of $4,751,950, rather than the $16,700,000 vhich 
Southern Bell contends is required in additional revenue to 
correct said order. 

The Commission has given consideration to the Motion of 
Southern Bell and to the brief and argument of the Attorney 
General and to the decision of the Supreme court in 
Utilit.fes ComUssion, et sl v. Genei:.al Telenhone ComBa!!.I of 
the southei!_st, (supra), and the record herein, and concludes 
that the Commission's Order of June 30, 1972, should be 
corrected in accoi:dance uith the bi:ief and argument 
submitted by the Attoi:ney General to adiust the amount of· 
capital used in the capital structure formula to recognize 
the increment for fair value as required by Utilitie§ 
Commission~ et al v. Genersl Tele2hone Company of the 
Southes§.!, (supra), to the extent consistent vith the record 
herein, as hereinafter described, to authorize a further 
increase in rates to provide an additional net income of 
$2,152, 106 .. 

The allowance of said ridditional net income would require 
an increase in rates of $4,755,544, as additional gross 
revenue befoi:e taxes, to produce said net income after 
taxes, and would also increase the amount of dollars vhich 
Southern Bell would be required to pay to the independent 
telephone companies in North Carolina in the settlement of 
toll revenues hy the payment of an additional .$1 ,090,313 to 
the independent telephone companies. When this increase in 
settlements is added to the $4,755,5U4 of additional i:evenue 
required by the correction filed by the Attorney General, 
the total 1ncrease in rates resulting therefrom would be 
$5,845,857. 



RATES 571 

Based upon the above !'10tion, hearing, sta-temeii.ts on oral 
argument and proposed Corrections submi'tted upon written 
brief, and the conmission•s conclusions from Utilities 
~misSi.Q.!!, fil ~! ~- General !elefillone Com.panyOf-the 
.22.!!..t,he~.t., (supra), and the record her~in, the Commission 
makes the foll6ving 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1. on the basis of the cecord in this proceeding, as 
heard in ~arch 1972, there is insufficient, competent and 
material evidence upon which to find that. the rate of return 
found to be required on the fair value of Southern Hell's 
property (to enable it to produce a fair profit for its 
stockholders and to compete in the ma:tket for capi-tal 
funds) should be appliea to the entire fair value increment 
to the eeuit.y component of Bell's capital structure. The 
cost of capital evidence in this record supports a finding 
that a further increase in rates of .S:13,597,398, as sought 
by southern B011 for saia addition to equity, would produce 
e"Xcessive profits for its stockholders, anil would produce a 
return greater than that required to compete in the market 
for capital ~unds, an~ would be a greater increase than the 
increase necessary to assure continued adequate and safe 
service or to provide for necessary expl!nsion to meet future 
requirements, within the criteria established under the 
Economic Stabilization Act, 6 Code of Feaeral Regulation 
~300.303 {a) (21, and the commissiOn 1 s Rule R13-1(2) adopted 
pursuant thereto. 

2. That the cost of capital anil the net income of 
southern Bell found to be just and reasonable in said Order 
of June 30, 1q12, should be corrected as submitted by the 
~ttornev General in the hearing on September 8, 1972, to 
increase the net income found. ;ust and reasoi'lahle bv an 
additiona 1 t2, 1'52, 106, to cover the only correction 
supported hv the record or the submissions on behalf of the 
using and consuming public. The Commission finds that said 
correCtion is iustified and in the public interest, is 
consistent with the best evidence before it on the present 
record and the need to make such correction as is possible 
on the recor1, and that such correction· is required by the 
decision of the North Carolina Supreme Court in !!tilili~~ 
Commi§§i.2!!, _ gJ,: ~! .!:• Gener~!_ Telephone £gm.MJU Qf thg, 
Sou the~!, (supra) 

3. That to provide for income taxe~ on said net income 
and the ad:1 itional -pafments required thereby to the 
independent telephone companies in North carolina under 
present settlem~nt. agreements, and increased. gross receipts 
t.axes, operating expenses and uncollectibles, it is 
necessary to correct the rate increase approved herein by 
the approval of further rate increases in the amount of 
$5,845,~57. 

4. That to increase the amount of the equity component 
in the capita-1 structure. bV the amount of the total fair 



572 TELEPHONE 

value increment, as contended for by Southern Bell, would 
produce an unreasonable capital structure with equity in the 
amount of 11.2i of the total capital structure·, ana the 
Commission finds that. sai<1. allocation of the fair value 
increment solely to equity would result in an unjust and 
unreasonable capital structure for said company. 

S. That southern Bell has not presented adequate 
evidence as to the prob ab le fu tu1:e prod ucti vi ty of labor 
aft.er. t.he W'aqe increase- of ,luly 1, 1972, goes into effect, 
and to incre~se the probable future oPerating expenses by 
the amount: of said wage increase witho11t a'1equate evidence 
as to whether there are offsettinq productivity gains, is 
un;ust and unreasonatile, an,j .,,.ou1'1 be in violation of the 
requirement to consiO.er productivity gains as SP.t forth in 
the "Rules 11n,)er the Economic Stabilization Act, 6 Cf''R 
J00.303(a) (5}, anrl Commission Rule 'R13-1(5). 

CONCLUSTONS 

'l'he Order of the Commission granting partial increase in 
this proceeding was issued on ,June 30, 1972, approving 
increases in the amount of $6,125,684 and disaoproving thP. 
remainO.er of the $26,424,989 total increase applied for. 

The PVidence in the record is based upon precedents 
established and in existence at t.he time of the hearing in 
March 1972. 'l'he Commission's basic findings anO. conclusions 
in the Oecision are based on such evidencP offered in 
accordance with said r~ecedents at the time of hearing and 
at the time of filing of briefs. At the time of issuance of 
the decision on June 30, 1972, it was not perceived that 
said rlP.Ci!';ion would have to he reconsidered, reviewed or 
mollified as a result of the decision of the Supreme court in 
Uti lit.ies Commissi,on, et al v. Gener:al TeleE,hone com,eany of 
thP. Sout.heast, (supra), Lssuerl on June 16, 1q1?.. Tb.e order 
herein of .lune JO, 1972, was based on evidence relating to 
earlier nre~~1snts, which did not specifically relate to or 
refer to the "lecision of the Supreme court of June 16, 1972. 

'T'he f"!otion to modify filed by SoutheLn Bell and the briefs 
and oral 3.rq11ment of the parties, includinq the Attorney 
General, are convincing that the Occler of June 30, 1972, 
should he coLrected insofar as supported hy the record to 
adjust the capital struct:ure for the increment of the fair 
value as orovided in Utilities Commission. et al v. !z.1rneral 
'!"elephone CQUan:z. of. the Southeast, (supra), and the net 
income and gross revenue are adjusted accordingly, as found 
in the Findings of Fact. 

'J'he Ori!er of the Commission entered herein on ,June 30, 
1912, founil that the fair rate of return on the fair value 
of southern Bell pcoperty used and useful in North Carolina 
is 7.51'1;, to provide sufficient net income to pay the fixed 
cost of capital in the form of debt and pref.erred stock and 
to produce a fair profit for the stockholders of Southern 
Bell of 10.06'.l on actual equitv invested, and 11~ on the 



RATES 571 

proforme~ ssor, eq,1ity found to be a rP.asonable percentage of 
E>quity in the capital structt1re of Southet"n Bell. The 
~Paring in this proceeding in March 1972 was completed prior 
to the ;lecision in Utilities Col'lmission, et al v. General 
Telephone Com,2"lny of the SouthP.ast, (supri'l), and the 
tP.stimonv o: the rate of return witncsSl"!S is based upon 
precedents for determining the cost of ca~ital and the fair 
rate of rPt.urn establishe'1 Prior to sai1 decision. The 
commission finds and concludes that further correction of 
its ordP.r of June 30, 1Q72, as souqht by :iouthern Bell in 
its Mot.ion to moiUfy said Order, coul·l not hP considered 
without full rehearinq of thP pC'oceP.ding. 1'he rate of 
return t~st imony at a rehe-tring may o C" may nat sustain the 
same cost of equity capit.al requit"e1 to produce a fair 
profit to the stockholaers and allow the comnany to compete 
in the market for caoital. The compat"isons o~ cet"tain 
witnesses offering corrpat"able EHt"nings testimony fot" their 
opinions 3. s to r::i te of return WP.re has ed. on t.he market pt"ice 
for actual eriuity. The market price of equity on ot"iginal 
cost utiliti~s may not he the retut"n t"eq11it"ed fot" fair value 
erruity~ The market. voult1 presumahly a-liust such requit""ed 
ret:urn to the amount neC"":essary to compete in thP. market, if 
the equity had adde~ to it the "pappr profits" referred to 
in Utilit.ie~ Commission, et al v. Genet"i\l 'J'e·lefil!one Com.12anv 
of the Soutbeast, (supra), as contended for by Southern 
Bell, an~ would also pt"esumahly adjust if said equity had 
built into it a oro rata portion of said "paper profits" if 
spr.ead ovet" the entire ca~ital structure as preformed, in 
the contf>ntion of th"" Att.orney General, also made un:ier the 
provisions of Utilities Commission, et al y.. General 
TeleE.h,one comnanv of thP Southeast, {supra). 

Ba:::ed 11Don the above considerations, the Commission 
concludes that its Order herein should be corrected and 
amended to the extent S?t foct.h in the argument and brief 
fil£d on behalf of the usin'J and consuming public by the 
Attorney Gl"'ner-tl, but that it should not consider further 
amendments or corrections without a full rehearing of the 
case. '!'he total suspension period of 2 '70 days allowed by 
G.S. 62-134 expired on August 11, 1972, ~nd the Commission 
is unwilling to reopen this proceeding on the out-dated test 
periorl 12 months ending Jt1ly 31, 1q71, or on any risk of 
havinq thF! full $26,424,98g increase applied for go into 
effect for b.ck of an Order. such a full rehearing would 
raise tbe ~dditional question as to whether the partial 
ill.-ct"ease approved in the order of June :rn, 1 972, would 
remain in eEfect if sairl OrdP.r were set aside to reopen the 
proceeding for r:'!hearing. If SoutheC'n Rell contends that it 
is entitled to still furthet" consirlera tion of its retur.n 
un1er new evidence offerecl under the more recent decision of 
the supreme Court, it has the right to file a new proceeding 
based upon a new test period and new testimony, with full 
not ice of the decision of the Supreme Con rt in !!!-ili!.ie§ 
Commission, ~t al v. General Tele.Ehone Compan_y of the 
sonthea§i, (supra). 



5?4 TELEPHONE 

The corrections ptovided herein adjust the increase 
allowed to the extent possible on this record for the 
¥ciSion in Utilities Commission, ~! a! v. ~~ng_ral 
't'ele!ili2ne CompaJlY of the Southeast, (supra) , considering 
that the c~se was tried in March 1972,_ prior to said 
decision on June 16, 1972, ;and that the opinions of the 
PXpert witnesses vere submitted and the briefs were filed 
based on former precedents established pr_ior to the full 
explanation of the law by the Supreme court on JUne 16, 
1972• The time limitations for issuing d~cisions of the 
Utilities Commission are not tolled for reopened hearings as 
a result of said decision, and an issue vould be raised as 
to the risk of the full rate i_ncre=ise applied. for going into 
effect undeI:' r..s. 62-134(b). The case was tried on the 
former method of considering t_he cost of capital, and 
opinions of the Court affirming decisions based on said 
method, and it is not feasible to rehear this casP. under the 
time allowed or to further correct the rate increases, based 
on the oB. p;,cord, in this Order. 

The Motion of So11thern Bell to inc1uae 1i2 ,864,000 of 
additional wage increasP.s which beca~e effective on July 1, 
1q12, after issuanQe of said order, is denied, for the 
reason t.hat southern Bell has failed to estaDlish 'by the 
burden of nro·of that said wage increases, qr some part 
thereof, would not be offset by increased productivity as 
required by Rules of the Pride commission and Pules of the 
Utilities commission enacted pursuant thereto. 

The Economic stabilization Act and the Rules of the Price 
Commission, 6 CPR ~00. 303 (a) (2)' and 5 C"FR 
300.30_3 (a) (3) require that utility rate increases he the 
minimum needP.d to provide adequate service or to provide 
nec,deil flll:pansion ·or to ·attract capit:al at reasonable costs 
and not impair the utility's credit, =ind the commission 
concludes that anv increases greater than the increases 
approved her~ would fail to meet such criteria. 

IT rs, TREREFO~F., OFDERED AS FOI.LOW'S: 

1. That the Order of the Commission entered herein on 
,lune JO, 1972, is hereby amended. to authorize a further 
increase by the applicant Southern Bell Telephone & 
Telegraph Company in its North Carolina intrastate telephone 
rates anil cfotrges to procluce further adc!it.ional annual gross 
revenue in this docket not exceeding $5,RllS,~57, which when 
added to the total net increases in this ilocltet allowed on 
June JO, 19"7~, and related Docket No. P-55, Sub 701, and 
Docket No. n -100, Sub 28, -allowing increa-3es of $6,125,775 
make a total of $11,971,632 additional gross rfllvenue rate 
increases in this docket and said related dockets. 

2. Th!it the local monthly rates prescribed• and set forth 
in ,ppendix ~ hereto attacher!, setting [orth increased 
monthly local subscriber ratP.s of 45¢ per month for 
rP.sidential customers and $1. 00 per month for business 
customers, ~o produce total additional annual gross revenue 



RATES 

of $4,719,768 from sai~ end of test period customers, 
hereby approved to become the monthly station rates 
charged by Southern Bell in North Carolina effective 
bills rendered in advance on the next billing date or 
five days following the release of this amended Order, 
the revisions in rate groupings as shovn in ~ppendix A. 

575 

are 
to be 
vith 

dates 
with 

3. That the increases set forth in Appendix A in PBX 
trunl::s and 111essage rate service in the amount of $285,296, 
and in miscellaneous services, i.e., centrex, PBX equipment, 
keyset equip111ent, etc., in the anount of $840,792, are 
hereby approved to become effective as the rates and charges 
of Southern Bell for said services effective with bills 
rendered in advance on the next billing date or dates fi"Ye 
days following the release of this Order. 

ij. That Southern Bell shall 
tariffs within Sl':!Ven days of this 
increases and decreases to be 
prescribed above. 

file necessary revised 
order reflecting the above 
effective as of the dates 

5. That in all other respects the ordering paragraphs of 
the Order enterea herein on June 30, 1972, shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 

This 17th clay of October, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEU) 

NOTE: For the remainder of ~ppendix ~, see the official 
Orcler in the Office of the chief Clerk. 



u, ... 
"' 

APP EN DIX "A" 
SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 681 

EXCHANGE RATE GROUPING 
ftain Stations and PBX Truiiks In 

Local Service Area 

~onfily~t Rate 
Res,idence Business 

Group I..!!!l- 2-!'.ll.u !~!:1.I In!l. C~ttI. !!.-Party 
I • 0- 7,000 5. 40 4. 45 3.95 11-85 Io. 70 9.90 
2. 7,001- I 3, ooo 5.60 4. 60 4.05 12. 60 11- 45 10.50 .. J. 13 ,001- 23,000 5. 80 4. 80 4.20 13.35 I 2. 20 11- IO "" ... 4. 23,001- 34,000 6. 05 5. 00 4.35 I 4. Io I 2. 95 11. 70 "' 5. 34,001- 50,000 6.30 5.20 4.50 14.85 I J. 70 12.30 "' .. 6. 50,001- 8 0 ,ooo 6. 50 5.40 4.65 15.85 14- 45 13.05 0 ., 7. 80,001-120,000 6.75 5.60 4.85 !7.35 I 5. 95 I 4. I 5 .. 
8. 120,001- Op 7. 00 5.80 5.05 IB.85 17.45 15.25 

Rates b~hanges, 
Res,idence I Business 

~zchan~ IM• 2-Pa~ty 4-Pa[tI 1na. 2-!;~£~I !!=R_g.ty Acme 6.05 5.00 4.35 14- 10 I 2. ~5 
Anderson 6.30 5.20 4.50 I 4. 85 13- 70 
Apex 6. 50 5.40 15.85 14-45 
Aden 6.SO 5.40 4.65 15.85 14- 45 
Asheville 6.50 5.40 4.65 15.85 14.45 
Atkinson 5.40 4.45 J.95 11-85 Io. 70 9.90 
Belmont 7.00 5.80 18.85 I 7. 45 
Bessemer City 6.30 5.20 14-85 13- 70 



Residence -~usiness ______ 
~fil~~ Ind .. £:fll:!i 4-Par!_y Ind .. 2-PartI, 9_-P!ll:ll 
Black rriountain 6.30 5.20 14.85 13.70 
Blowing Rock 5.40 4.45 I I. 85 Io. 70 
Bolton 5.40 4.45 3.95 11. as Io. 70 
Boone 5.60 4.60 4.05 12.60 I 1. 45 
Burg av 5.40 4.45 3_g5 I I. 85 Io. 70 g_90 
Burlington .6.30 5.20 4.50 14- 85 I 3. 70 
Canton 5.80 4.80 4.20 13.35 12.20 11. Io 
Carole en 5.80 4.80 iJ.35 I 2.20 
Carolina Beach 6.05 5.00 14. 10 12. 95 
Cary 6. 50 5.40 15.85 14. 45 
Castle Hayne 6.05 5.00 4.35 I 4. IO 2. 95 .. 
cha rlotte 7.00 5.80 5.05 ,a.as 7.45 

,. .. Cherryville 6.05 5.00 4. 35 14-10 2.95 11. 70 "' C lare•ont 5.60 4.60 4.05 12.60 ,. 45 "' 
Cleveland 5.80 4.80 13.35 2.20 
Clyde 5.80 4.80 4.20 13.35 2. 20 
Davidson 7.00 5.80 5.05 I a. 85 7.45 
Den Yer 5. 80 4.80 4.20 13.35 2.20 11 -1 O 
Ellenboro 5.80 4.80 4.20 13- 35 2. 20 
Enka-candler 6.30 5.20 4.50 14.85 3.70 
Fair ■ont 5.80 4.80 4.20 13. 35 2. 20 
PairYie 11 6.30 5.20 14.85 3. 70 
Forest. City 5.80 4.80 4.20 I 3. 35 2.20 11 -1 o 
c;astonia 6.30 5.20 14.85 3. 70 
Gatewood 6.05 5.00 4.35 14-10 2. 95 
~ibson 5.40 4.45 11. 85 o. 70 
Goldsboro 6.05 5. 00 14. IO 2. 95 
c; ran tha11 5.80 4.80 13. 35 2. 20 

u, Greensboro 6.50 5.40 4.65 15.85 4.45 .., 
G x;o ver 5.ao 4.80 13.35 2.20 .., 



"' .... 
a, 

Reside.nee Business 
Exchang,g IM- 2-Parti !f.-Par!J: Ind. 2-Party ~rty 
Hamlet 5.60 4.60 12.60 I. 45 
llendersonvi 11 e 5.80 4.80 4.20 13- 35 2. 20 11. IO 
R untersville 7.00 5.80 18.85 7.45 
.Julian 6.50 5.40 4.65 is.as 4.45 
Kimesville 6.05 5. 00 4.35 I 4. I 0 2. 95 
Kings Mountain 6.30 5.20 14.85 3.70 
Knightdale 6.50 5.40 15.85 4.45 
Lake t..ure 5.80 4.80 4. 20 13-35 2. 20 
Lattimore 5.80 4.80 4.20 13.35 2.20 
Laurinburg 5.60 4.60 12.60 I. 45 
Lawndale 5.80 4.80 4.20 13.35 2. 20 11- Io hl 
Leicester 6.30 s.20 14-85 3.70 !;; 
Lenoir 5.80 4.80 4.20 13.35 2.20 11 • Io "' Lircolnton 5.80 4.80 4.20 13- 35 2. 20 11- I 0 .. 

0 
Locust 5.40 4.45 3.95 11. 85 0.70 .. 
T.ong Beach 5.40 4.45 11- 85 0.70 

.. 
Lovell 6.30 5.20 14- 85 3. 70 
T.umberton 5.80 4.80 4.20 13- 35 2.20 11 -1 o 
riagqie Valley 5.80 4.80 4.20 13- 35 2. 20 
Maiden 5.80 4.80 4.20 13-35 2.20 
Milton 6.05 s.oo 4.35 I 4. IO 2. 95 11 •. 70 
Monticello 6.50 5.40 4.65 15-85 4. 45 
Morganton 5.80 4.80 4.20 l].35 2.20 11 -1 o 
Mt. Holly 7.00 5.80 18.85 7. 45 
Mt. Olive 6.05 5.00 14- 10 2.95 
Nevland 5.40 4.45 3.95 I I• 85 0.70 
Newton 6.05 5.00 4.35 I 4. Io 2.95 11.10 
Pembroke 5.80 .4.80 13.35 2.20 
Faleigh 6.75 5.60 17.35 5. 95 
Reidsville 5.80 4.80 4.20 13- 35 2. 20 11. Io 



Residence Business 
I.!!!l- 1::R~i;!.I ,!-Patt:£ I~. :?-fart.i: .!!,=.Party 

Rockingham 5.60 q.60 12-60 11- q5 
Fovland 5.80 q.00 13- 35 12. 20 
Ruffin 5.80 q.00 13.35 12.20 
Rutherfordton 5.80 q_ 80 q.20 13.35 12 .20 11 -1 O 
Salisbury 6.05 5.00 q_35 I q_ Io 12. 95 11. 70 
saxapahav 6.30 5.20 q_50 I q_ 85 I 3. 70 12-30 
scot ts Hill 6.05 5.00 I q-1 o I 2. 95 
Selma 5.6Jl q.60 I 2. 60 11- q5 "' Shelby 6.05 5.00 q_35 lq-10 I 2. 95 ,. 
southport 5.qo q_q5 11- 85 Io. 70 .. r "' Spruce Pina 5_qo q_q5 3.95 I I. 85 Io. 70 9.90 Ill 

sta nley 6.30 5. 20 1q.05 I 3. 70 
Statesville 5.80 q.ao q.20 13.35 12.20 11 -1 o 
stony Point 5.80 q.00 1,3. 35 12. 20 
summ.erfield 6.50 5. qo q.65 15.85 I q_q5 
svannanoa 6.30 5. 20 I q_ 85 13- 70 
Taylorsville 5 _qo q_q5 3.95 11. 85 Io. 70 9.90 
Troutman 5.80 q_ 80 q. 20 13-35 12.20 
Waynesville 5.80 q_90 q_ 20 13.35 12.20 
'ilendell 6.50 s.qo 15.as I 4. q5 
Wilmington 6.30 s.20 4.50 1q.95 I J. 70 12.30 
Winston-Salem 6. 75 5.60 f7.35 I 5. 95 
R righ tsville Beach 6.05 s.oo I q_ 10 12. 95 
Zebulon 6.50 5.qo f5.85 ,4_q5 

u, ... 
"' 



580 TELEPHONE 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SIJB 701 

BEFOR~ THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO~M!SSION 

In the Matter of 
Investigation of Non-Recurring Charges 
for Installations, changes, Moves ana 
Reconnects for southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph company 

ORDER GRANTING 
HRTHL INCREASE 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, North Carolina, on May 12, 1972, at 
10:00 A.M. 

Chairman HaTry T. Westcott, Commissioners ~ohn 
v. ~cnevitt, ~arvin R. Wooten, ?residing, Miles 
H. Rhyne and Hugh A. Hells 

Mr. R. Frost Branon, Jr., Attorney at Law 
Leg al Depilrtmen t 
southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph company 
P. o. Box 2211, 1245 Burt Building 
Atlanta, Georgia 
Appearing For: southern Bell Telephone 

and Telegraph Company 

Mr. Hade ff. Hargrove, Attorney at Lav 
suite 603, Branch Bank and Trust Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing For: N. c. A·ssocia tion of 

Broadcasters, Inc. 

!'!r. J. Randall Groves 
Thigpen and Hines, P.A. 
Attorneys at Lav 
900 North Carolina National Bank Building 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 
Appearing For: Contact, "Inc. 

~r. I. Beverly Lake, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorney General •s Office 
Revenue· Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing For: The using and consuming Public 

?'Ir .. Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 
217 Buffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
Appearing For: The commission Staff 

BY THE CO"MISSION: Southern 
31, 1972, 

charges, 

Be 11 filed vith 
tariffs to increase 

effective M:ay 1, 1972. 

the 
its 
The 

Commission, on Sarch 
non-recurring service 



RA1'ES 581 

commission, being of the opinion that it should enter into 
an investig~tion for the purpose of determining whether or 
not the rates as proposeff are just and reasonable and 
non-discriminatory to the general body of the Bell Telephone 
rate payers in North Carolina, entered its order of 
April 27, 1cn2, which, among other things, set this matter 
for hearing, required public notice an1 suspended the rates 
and charges until further order of the commission. 

Notice of Intervention vas filea with the commission on 
~av 5, 1g7z, by the ~ttorney General of North Carolina, and 
was recognized by the Commission order of May 8, 1972. 

Protest and Petition to Intervene vas filed with the 
Commission on Hay 9, 1q7z, by the North Carolina Association 
of Broadcast.ers, ;ind was allowed by Commission order of 
Hay 10, 1972. 

The Notice to ·the Public advised of the filing of the 
aoplication to increase southern Bell's non-recurring 
charges, v!lich the Company estimated would produce 
a~proximatelv $7,771,252 in additional annual revenue vhich 
revenue, if the proposed charges are approved, would be used 
to decrease local monthly service rates. The notice also 
set out the pre sent and nroposed non-recut'ring charges as 
follows: 

PRESENT SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES 
{Including cost of removal) 

Instrument~lities Not_in_fla£.g 
e:ain Stations, Toll Terminals, Private 
Branch Exchange Trunks, Tie Lines, 
Terminations and Foreign Exchange 
Stations, each 

Extension Stations, Private Branch 
Exchange Stations and Extension 
flells and Gongs, each 

Inst!'..!!!!,g:D!llities in Place 
Entire service or instrument utilize~ 
or Private Branch Exchange Station, each 

T nside Moves an!!_~~ 
ftain Stations, Extension, Private 
Branch Stations, Foreign Exchange 
Stations and Extension Bells and 
Gongs, each 

P.estoration of Service 
Restoration of service suspenaeiI for 
nonpayment of chargesf each 

$10.00 

$ 5.00 

$ 5. 00 

$ 5.00 

$ 5.00 



582 TELEPHONE 

PROPOSED SERVICE AND NOR-RECURRING CHARGES 

Service Or~erin~, 
each order (Note 1) 
--~niiection, move or change 

Telephone number change 
Disconnection 

Sta tio!!-1!fil!dlin_g, 
~f!L§~!.12!! (Nate 2) 

Connection, move or change 
Disconnection 

_tine Ro£k each line (Note 3) 
Connection 
Disconnection 

NOTES 

ReS:idence 

$10.00 
10. 00 
7. 00 

6.00 
3. 00 

16. 00 
2. 00 

$12. 00 
12. 00 

g_ 00 

7.00 
4.00 

16. 00 
2.00 

(1) 2grvi~LQ~~ering-~eceiving information and/or taking 
action in connection with a subscriber of applicant 
and processing thP. necessary data by service order as 
distinguished from dispatching and implementing the 
order. 

(2) ~lliion !!~nd ling-Visiting the subscriber's premises 
and performing the necessary vork while there. This 
includes, but is not limited to, installing inside 
w1.r1.nq and connecting blocks and connecting or 
removing terminal equipment. 

{3) 1in~Qrk-Performing the operations associated with 
the line extending between the serving central office 
and the subscriber's premises. This includes, but is 
not limited to, central office connections, cable 
cross connections and installing the drop and 
protector. 

During the public hearing, hel~ on ~ay 12, 1972, testimony 
vas offered by !fr. Boyd rf. Guttery of southern Bell and Kr. 
Charles D. L'l.nd of the Commission Staff. 

NARRATION OP TESTIMONY: 

~r. Bo!d M. Guttery, General Rate Administrator for 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph company, Atlanta, 
Georgia, testified substantially as follows: 

He is responsible for the Company's Headquarters Group, 
which has the staff responsibility for rate administration, 
including responsibility for the development of rates for 
new services and coordination with the rate staffs in the 
four states served by Southern Dell. He assisted the North 
Carolina ~ate Organization in preparation of the tariff 
filing forwarded to the Commission on narch 29, 1972, 
setting forth a pricing approach identical to that presented 



RATES 583 

to the Commissi9n on January 25, 1972, in connection with 
Docket No. P-100, Sub 27. 

He stated that Bell filed these tariffs for two reasons: 

(1) to point out that service connection, 
charges should not be set uniformly for 
companies in North Carolin a, 

move and change 
all telephone 

(2) to discuss the tariff proposal describing the full 
range of activity involved in establishing, disconnecting, 
moving or changinq service, and hov pricing approach is 
based on costs and how it will lessen the amount of the 
monthly local service rate required from subscribers in 
North Carolina by more nearly recovering the actual labor 
costs from those who ca use the costs to be incurred .. 

Some of the factors he listed as being non-uniform from 
company to company in determining these charges vere: 

( 1} volume of this kind of activity 
(2) labor rates 
(3) population characteristics 
(4) geographical nature of service areas 
(5) other operating conditions which influence 

tbe levels of cost of performing the vork involved 

He pointed out that if the charges were not uniform, the 
Commission could be more flexible in responding to a 
particular situation by authorizing a change in service 
charges as part of a general rate application in one case, 
and authorizing a different level of service charges in 
another .case as an individual company shows its need. 

In explaining Bell's his tori cal approach in pricing 
service charges, !tr. Guttery indicated these charges had not 
been anchored to any specific cost or expense, but were 
generally increased to keep in line with. the rising labor 
cost realizing that these charges did not cover the full 
cost of inst~lling telephone service and performing related 
l!l.oves and changes. He feels that the growing volume of 
station activity, increasing labor rates, and the frequency 
of movement by some subscribers emphasizes the need to make 
these charges more self-sustaining and to place the costs 
directly on those customers causing the vork to be 
performed. In addition, the element of competition for the 
provision of telephone equipment on customer premises is a 
factor in restructuring these service charges. 

Hr. Guttery proposed the 
considered in establishing a 
recovering the costs involved: 

following functions 
pricing method for 

to be 
better 

(1) Servi£~ Q~gering: Primarily receiving the order from 
the customer and processing it by the different departments 
preparatory to performing the physical operations involved. 



584 TELEP RONE 

(2) ~ta tiQ!! Handli!Lg: Basically, includes the 
installer•s trip to the customer's premises and the vork he 
does while there. 

(3) Line ~: Includes operations associated vith 1ine 
extending betvee n the serving central office and the 
customer's premises such as central office connections, 
cable cross-connections, etc. 

The proposed 
realizing t.hat 
combinations of 
particular job: 

charge for each function is as 
all three func_tions or only 

these functions may be required 

follows 
various 
for the 

Residen~ Business 
1. Service Ordering, Each order 

Connections, Haves or Changes $10.00 $12.00 
Disconnections 7.00 9.00 

2. Station Handling, Each station 
Connections, l'loves or Changes 6.00 7.00 
Disconnections 3.00 Q.00 

3. Line vork, Each Line 
connect.ions 16.00 16.00 
Disconnect.ions 2.00 2.00 

Be st.ated t.hat he felt. t.his type of pricing could easily 
be understooi by the customer and allow him more flexibility 
in determining t.he total amount for vhich he would be 
responsible and encourage him to have more service performed 
on a single visit. by the telephone company. Also, the 
proposed full recovery of the costs incurred would not have 
any bearing on development of telephone service. The 
customer vonld be given a payment option of paying $10.00 at 
the time the service is connectei vith the balance being 
spread over a period of up to six months. 

Plr. G.uttery next presented an exhibit shoving that the 
revenue effect during the test period for the tvelve months 
ending July 31, 1971, bad this schedule of charges been in 
effect wouli have been an increase of approximately 
!7,771,252. This increase would be used to reduce the 
proposed monthly local service rates requested in the 
genenl rate case, Docket No. e-55, Sub 681, by 9Dt for each 
main station. This would amount to $10.80 each year. Thus, 
if a customer had residence main station service installed' 
for a charge of $32.00 and did not move for three years, his 
total t.bree year local service rate vonld be lover by $32.40 
offsetting the initial connecting charge.. !'Ir. Guttery 
testified that as a practical matter,, recognizing the 
sizable changes in these charges, they could be implemented 
in stages, and at this point he introduced tvo schedules of 
reduced charges, one that vould produce $3,887,,000 annually 
and another $2,516.000. He reiterat.ed that the cost of 
providing these services should be recovered from those vho 
cause the cost to be incurred, and until such time as 



RATES 585 

charges do in fact equal the cost, the objective will not be 
fully met. ~lso, to the extent that any approved charges ao 
not egual the cost levels reflected in the tariff filings, 
the benefits in reducing the level of 1o·cal rates requested 
in the company's general rate case (P-55, Sub 681) is 
proportionately diminished. 

Under cross examination by nr. Lake, Mr. Guttery discussed 
the methods used and the background work required to arrive 
at the schedule of charges. Included were special cost 
studies and consideration of increasing labor costs. He 
explained that the consideration of competition in arriving 
at the charges was not an attempt to improve Bell's position 
in that area, but an attempt to be fair and equitable and 
realistic about the future and to provide the subscriber 
with a brea kdovn of chJJ rges to better help him make a 
decision in obtainiUg telephone service. 

For the benefit of representatives of telephone answering 
services, Hr .. Guttery made the statement that it vas not the 
intent of these tariffs to apply the three component charges 
to the normal customers of the secretarial service. 
However, if the telephone answering service ordered an 
additional telaphone for their benefit, they would be 
subject to the nev tariff in that it is part of their 
administrative service vhich they use in the sale and 
conduct of their business. 

Under cross examination from l'lr.. Hipp, l'fr.. Guttery 
indicated as he had done in Docket No. P-100, Sub 27, that 
of the 132 proposed charge for a nev residence main 
installation, approximately $20 represented costs which 
vould be ca~italized and $12 would be charged to expense. 
Be agreed that a customer paying the total $32 amount, vhich 
vould go into the operating revenue account, would actually 
be paying a contribution in aid of construction (the 
capitalized $20 amount); however, since Bell is proposing to 
flov through the increased revenue from the charges to 
reduce local rates, the customer would not be paying tvice 
for the same thing. He indicated th:i t these charges vere 
not a means to earning revenue and the only thing involved 
was trying to recover the revenue from the person vho causes 
Bell to incur the expense. He hoped that such a three 
component plan would serve to inhibit moves and changes. In 
further cross examination, Mr .. Hipp presented .,r. Guttery 
with an exhibit (later identified as staff Exhibit Ro. 1) 
which the company had previously presented in Docket No. P-
100, sub 27, indicating that the additional revenue vould be 
$730,767.50 annually if the ~5.00 and $10.00 non-recurring 
charges vere increased to $7.50 and $12.50 respectively .. 

Commissioner HcDevitt raised questions concerning the 
logic in having a disconnect charge and the iifficulty there 
miqht be in collecting such a charge. It was pointed out 
that no other utility had such a charge. Hr. Guttery. in 
answer to commissioner McDevitt, indicated that this three 
component plan vas not in effect in other Bell states but 



586 TELEPHONE 

studies were being made to implement it there. He stated 
that it vould be unlikely that the charges would be the same 
in each st~te since cost of providing this service would 
vary from state to state. 

Hr. Hargrove stated that the position of the North 
Carolina Association of Broadcasters, Inc. vas the same as 
that given in Docket No. P-100, Sub 27 proceeding - that 
Position being that the effect of the requested increase in 
installation charges would have a devastating effect on the 
coverage of high school athletic events and urged the 
Commission to consider this fact in arriving at its 
determination whether or not the requested increasea. would 
be responsive to the public interest and convenience of the 
state ... 

l'fi::. Charles D. Land of the Telephone 'Rate Di vision of the 
Engineering Staff of the Utilities Commission offered as 
evidence an exhibit he had pi::epared showing an example of 
the way that the proposed charges in the application would 
apply to installation of residence telephones. He showed 
that a subscriber vith residence main station service and 
two extensions would pay $62 under the nev plan as opposed 
to $10 under the old plan to move to another residence 
location retaining the same service. 

a pon completion of the ~earing, it appeared to the 
Commission, :1.nd the Commission is of the opinion that the 
applicant failed to carry the burden of proof, by the 
evidence, to increase the non-recurring charges for 
telephone installations, changes, moves and reconnects to 
the level proposed. The commission is of the opinion that 
the applicant has justified a partial increase in these 
charges and finds as a fact and concludes that the charges 
should be raised from the present $5 and $10 level to $7.50 
and $12.50 which vould produce $730,967.50 annually as 
testified to by witness Guttery. 

IT IS, THEllEFORE, ORDP.RED AS FOLLOWS: 

(1) That applicant, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, h7 and hereby is, authorized to increase its 
non-recurring charges for telephone installations, changes, 
moves and reconnects to the rates prescribed :1.nd set forth 
in Appendix "A" hereto attached, to become effective for 
services rendered five days following the release of this 
order. 

(2) That Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 
shall file necessary revised ta riffs re fleeting the charges 
as set out in Appendix "A" attached hereto, to be effective 
as of the dates prescribed above. 

(3) That a sum of $730,967.50 resulting from the 
increased charges authorized in this proceeding be credited 



RATES 587 

to any additional revenues the commission may grant in 
Docket No. P-55, Sub 681. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CON~ISSIOR. 

This the 30th day of June, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CONNISSION 
Xatherine n. Peele, Chief Clert 

(SE AL) 

APPENDIX nAn 
NOR-RECURRING CHARGES 

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COf'IPABY 
DOCKET RO. P-55, SOB 701 

Residence Rain - Rot in Place 
Residence ~ain - In Place 
Business ~ain - Not in Place 
Bnsiness ~ain - In Place 
Residence Extensions 
Business Extensions 
PBX Stations 
Residence Bells, Gongs, Chimes, Tone Ringers 
Business Bells, Gongs, Chimes, Tone Ringers 

Residence f1 aves and Changes 
Business t'loves and Changes 
Restorations 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SOB 701 

$12.50 
7.50 

12.50 
7.50 
7.50 
7.50 
7.50 
7.50 
7.50 

7.50 
7.50 
7.50 

HOOTEN, COftMISSIONER, DISSENTING: The Commission through 
the device of the ftajority Order in this case is continuing 
its historical position ·of arbitrarily establishing rate 
levels for uniform apl)lica tion of charges for non-recurring 
charges, for installations, changes, moves and reconnects, 
for all telephone companies operating under the jurisdiction 
of this commission. 

In Docket No. P-100, sub 27, the commission denied a 
uniform increase in the rates and charges for the services 
involved in the instant docket for application by all 
telephone companies operating under its jurisdiction. 
Subsequently, the commission in Docket No. P-10, Sub 312 and 
Docket No .. P-29, Sub 81 (C~ntral Telephone Company and Lee 
Telephone company, respectively) revised the then existing 
charges of $5.00 and $10.00 levels to $7.50 and $12.50 for 
application by both central and Lee. 

Here the 11a;ority is establishing, arbitrarily, the same 
identical rates and charges for S:>uthern Bell as those 
previously established for central and Lee, and thereby 



588 

gives 
grant 
filed 

TELEPHON'P. 

the clear indication of its intention in the future to 
the same rates to other companies as rate cases are 

and come on for hearing. 

The evidence presented in this docket does not support the 
structure nor level of rates allowed by the ftajority. This 
record discloses an entirely different level of costs and 
growth patterns than that presented in the central and tee 
cases (supra), and in no vay justifies the establishment of 
identical rates and charges. 

Historically, as the telephone industry grev from infancy 
to maturity, the Commission justifiably and arbitrarily 
established lov rates and charges for the services here 
involved in order to promote and encourage the growth of 
this industry, without any or little consideration of the 
costs involved. Nov that the industry has grovn to its 
present status, it seems to me that the time has come to 
discard this method of establishing such rates, and move 
more in the direction of establishing the same vith some 
reasonable relationship to the cost factors involved. 

In order not to be misunderstood, r vould not vote for the 
extremely high increases applied for by Southern Bell; to 
the contrary, the rate levels which I would establish vould 
be substantially below those requested. Yet I would 
embrace, in part, the cost related information presented, in 
establishing such charges in a schedule of charges similar 
to that as outlined bv the company. 

service charges in the past have not been cost related in 
any measure. The growing volume of sta. tion ac ti vi ty, 
increasing labor rates, and the frequency of movement by 
some subscribers emphasizes the need to make these charges 
more self-sustaining and to place the costs more directly on 
those customers ca using the vork to be performed, thereby 
minimizing the subsidy for such services presently being 
borne by t'he great majority of ratepayers for the small 
minority. 

In conclusion, it seems to me in all fairness that the 
nice lady vho desires to change the color of her phones 
every time she redecorates, or relocate her phones each time 
she moves her furniture should be required to pay a greater 
portion of the cost thereof, t~ereby relievinq the general 
body of consumers of that burden. 

Marvin R. Wooten, commissioner 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 701 

WELLS, CO~ftISSIOWER, COHCURRIRG: I wish to emphasize 
that my vote in favor of the majority result has not been 
artitrarily reached. 

Telephone rate-making is, at best, an inexact science. 
Once having accepted this premise, we can viev incon;ruous 



RATES 589 

results as not necessarily ineptly conceived. I am 
convinced th3.t Bell did not carry the burden of proving that 
its proposed charges (in this docket) vere reasonable or 
necessary. I am convinced, however, that the old charges 
are so lov as to be unreasonable. So vhere do we go from 
there? obviously to some higher level. 

Having had the benefit of much information on the subject 
available to the Commission in this docket, in Docket 
No. P-1 O, Sub 312 and P-29, sub 81, the commission• s 
official files, and cases from other jurisdictions, it 
see111ed to me that a t"easonable increase ought to be allowed 
in this docket. I did not vant to vote for an increase 
which woul~ inhibit consumers from obtaining initial 
set"vice. nor an increase which would inhibit them from 
realizing maximum benefits from the efficient use of 
telephone instruments already installed. I did vant to vote 
for an increase vhich vould allow a higher level of cost 
recovery than has been allowed in the past. I did not want 
to vote to allow any charge whatsoever !or disconnecting 
telephone service. 

Raving concluded that a higher level of charges should be 
allowed. consistently vith the higher level of charges 
alloved.in the tvo dockets mentioned above and alluded to in 
commissioner Wooten• s dissenting opinion. the question of 
whether such charges should be uniform for all companies 
operating in North Carolina presents itself, both to the 
operating companies and the commission. It is a question 
vhich the Commission must surely continue to investigate, 
but for the time being. uniformity in this area of charges 
seems not inconsistent with the public interest: and 
considering the mobility of our population, as well as the 
great variations in other telephone rates in this State, 
perhaps a little uniformity describes its own virtue. 

Bugh .a.. Rell~, commissioner 

DOCKET NO. P-55, SUB 701 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COM"ISSION 

In the ftatter of 
Investigation of Non-Recurring Charges for 
Installations. Changes. noves ana Beconnects for 
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 

l 
) A5ENDED 
l ORDER 

BY THE COft~ISSIOH: The Commission under date of June 30. 
1972. issued its order authorizing southern Bell Telephone 
and Telegraph Company to increase its non-recurring charges 
for telephone installations, changes, moves and reconnects. 

In said order. a paragraph on page 6 read as follows: 

"For the benefit of representatives of telephone 
answering services. Sr. Guttery made the statement 



590 TELEPHONE 

that it vas not the intent of these tariffs to apply 
the three component charges to the normal customers 
of the secretarial service. However, if the 
telephone aiisvering service ordered an additional 
telephone for their benefit, they would be sUbject: to 
the nev tariff in that it is part of their 
administrative service which they use in the sale and 
conduct of their business." 

Kore specifically, Mr. Guttery testified {page 42 of the 
official transcript) as follows: 

"It i!i: not the intent of these tariffs to apply these 
three co11oonen t charges to the normal customers of 
the secretarial service. To be specific the customer 
of the secretarial ansver service and it has main 
telephone service and has an extension off that main 
station to be answered by the secretarial service 
would not pay these charges. It is our intent that 
that charge would remain where it is now at $5 in 
North Carolina. The service that would be 3ffected 
under these tariffs vould be the person who has main 
telephone service terminated at the telephone 
answering board. Normally this is a person who does 
not have an office in town and operates more than one 
city and simply wants to have a listing and do 
busin~~s so he has the service terminated there. The 
servi:::e would apply to him but there is no intent to 
apply the increase to secretarial services." 

The Commission's order of June 30, 1972, heretofore 
referred to, was mute on the matter of the service 
connection charges being applicable to the customers of 
secretarial service and, the re fore, the rate increases 
allowed under said order became applicable to this class of 
customers in spite of the commission's intentions not to 
make the increases applicable to customers of secretaria·l 
service. 

The Commission believes, finds and 
order of June 30, 1972, should be amended 
Hr. Guttery•s testimony as quoted above. 

IT IS, THEP.EFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLORS: 

concludes that its 
in accordance with 

(1) That the Commission's order of June 30, 1972, in 
Docket No. P-55, Sub 701, be amended to retain the $5 
service connection charge on secretarial lines connected 
either directly to the telephone answering facility or 
through the concentrator - identifier equipment. 

(2) That for all other services subscribed to by 
customers of ansvering service or of the answering service 
agency itself, i~cluding main st3. tion lines of clients 
terminated only in telephone answering facilities for 
answering purposes only, the nev service connection charges 
specified in the June 30, 1972, order shall be applicable. 



RATES 591 

(3) That Southern Bel.l Telephone and Telegraph Company 
shall file the necessary revised tariffs reflecting the 
charges as set out above, to be effective for services 
rendered on and after July 6, 1972. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF TRE co~~ISSION. 

This the 26th day of July, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, chief clerk 

DOCKET NO. P-78, SOB 25 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES ::OM~ISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application of westco Telephone Company for 
Authority to Increase its Rates and Charges 
for Telephone Service in its Service Area 
vithin North Carolina. 

ORDER 
ESTABLISHING 
RATES 

HEARD: 

BEFORE: 

community service Building Auditorium, Sylva, 
North Carolina, June 27 and 28, 1972. superior 
Courtroom, Buncombe County Courthouse, 
Asheville, North Carolina, June 29 and 30, 1972 
Commission Hearing Room, One West Borgan Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina, July 11, 12, 13 and 
14, 1972 

Commissioners Hugh A. ffells, Presiding, Harvin 
R. Wooten, John w. HcDevitt ana Hiles ff. Rhyne 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Uerbert L. Hyde and Roy Davis, Jr. 
Van winkle, Ruck, wall, Starnes & Hyde 
Attorneys at Lav 
P.a. Box 7376, Asheville, North Carolina 
For: Restco Telephone Company 

For the Intervenors: 

I. Beverly Lake, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorney General's Office 
Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: The Using and consuming Public 



592 TELEPHONE 

For the Protestants: 

Phillip B. Thoaas 
Attorney at Lav 
P. a. Box 356 
Burnsville, North Carolina 28714 
For: Protestants from Burnsville area 

John T. Brock 
Attorney at Lav 
P. o. Box 241, ttocksville, fforth Carolina 
For: Protest;,.nts from Cooleemee area 

Por the commission Staff: 

Willi am E. Anderson 
Assistant Commission ~ttorney 
P.O. BOX 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COHHISSION: On January 14, 1972, Restco Telephone 
Company (hereinafter also styled "Westco") Weaverville, 
North Carolina, filed an Application with this Commission 
for authority to increase its rates and charges for local 
monthly telephone service, semi-public pay stations and PBX 
trunks, zone charges, non-published and non-listed numbers, 
service connections and move charges, and to eliminate 
four-party line mileage. 

Tn its Application W'estco alleged that it requires 
additional revenues of $685., 156 based on the level _of 
operations at June 30., 1971, proposing to obtain $66ll,616.00 
of this increase by changes in its charges for the local 
monthly charges and the above general exchange tariff items, 
and to obtain $20, SQ0.00 fC'om increasea service connection 
and· move charges. 

By its Order issued February 10, 1972, the Commission 
acknowledged the Applicatidn, suspending the effective date 
of the proposed rates for the purpose of an investigation 
into their justness and reasonableness and a hearing 
thereon; puC'suant to the Commission's Order, westco 
published notice of the present and proposed local monthly 
station rates, as follows: 



BUSINESS RESIDENCE 
-~y __ ____ Rural ____ 

L=fi:£.. 2-Pty .. 4-P_u.,_ 4-P_!.I.,_ !1!!!.ll:. !-Pu._ 2-Pty. 4-Pty. ~!v.~ ftul ti .. 

Fontana and Hot SI!rinqs Exchanges 
Present s 9.65 $ 8.20 $ 6.65 $ 6.50 $ 6.50 $ 5.50 $ 4.75 $ 4.2 5 $ 4.25 $ 4.25 
Proposed .I 6. 05 12.90 9.90 I 5.15 a.so 8.25 7.75 6. 50 7 .80 5.75 
Increase 6.40 4. 70 3.25 8.65 2.00 2.75 3.00 2. 25 3.55 I .so 

!!_un:!r:ertown 1 Plars Hill and Marshall Exchanges 
Present $10.65 S 9.20 $ 7.65 $ 7.50 $ 7.50 $ 5.75 $ 5.00 $ 4.50 $ 4 .50 $ 4.50 "' ,.. 
Proposed I B. 05 14.90 11 .90 I 7. I 5 10.50 8.75 8.25 7.0 0 8 .30 6.25 .., 
Increase 7.40 5. 70 4.25 9.65 3.00 3.00 3.25 2.50 3.80 I. 75 .. 

"' 
Jl.QJ:!.bi nsvi Ile Exchangg 
Present $ 9.65 $ 8.20 $ 6.65 s 6.50 $ 6.50 $ 5.50 $ 4.75 $ 4.2 5 $ 4.25 $ 4.25 
Proposed 18.05 14.90 11 .90 11.1s 10.so 8.75 8.25 7.0 0 8.30 6.25 
Increase 8.40 6. 70 5.25 I 0.65 4.00 3.25 3.50 2. 75 4.05 2.00 

Burnsville and flicavi'lle Exchanges 
Present $1 I .65 s10.20 $ 8.65 $ 8.50 $ a.so $ 6.00 $ 5.25 $ 4.75 $ 4.75 $ 4.75 
Proposed 20.05 16 .90 I 3.90 I 9. I 5 12.so 9.2 5 8. 75 7.50 a .a o 6.75 
Increase 8.40 6.70 5.25 10.65 4.00 3.25 3.50 2.75 4.05 2.00 

Rake,;sville 1 Garden Cit YL_ .. fil&.ru!OO dL Hayesville 1 HurEhI 1 Sevier·and suit E:1:ch~nqes 
Present $12.65 $ 11.20 $ 9.65 $ 9.50 $ 9.50 $ 6.25 $ 5.50 $ 5.0 0 $ 5.00 $ 5.00 
Proposed 22.05 18.90 15.90 21. I 5 14.50 9.75 9.25 a.oo 9 .30 7.25 
Increase 9. 40 7.70 6.25 11 .65 5.00 3. 50 3. 75 3.00 4 .3 0 2.25 ·~ 

'" 



594 TELEPHONE 

westco published other proposed increases as follows: 

SCHEDULE OF OTHER PROPOSED INCREASES 

EXTRA EXCHANGE ZONE CHARGES 

_ __!!!~!ll.LI:l~N~E __ _ 
Zong_§ Piesent fropgsed In£~ease 

A $ • 75 $ ,.oo $ .25 $ .so $ • 75 
B 2.00 2.50 .so 1. 50 2.00 
C 3.25 4.00 .75 2.50 3.25 
D 4.50 5.50 1.00 3. 50 4 .so 
E 5. 75 7. 00 ,. 25 4.50 5.75 
F 7.00 8.50 ,.so 5. 50 7.00 
G 8.25 10.00 1. 75 6. 50 8.25 
H 9.50 11.50 2.00 7. so 9.50 
I 1 o. 75 13.00 2.25 8.50 10. 75 
J 12.00 14.50 2.50 9.50 12.00 
K n.2s 16. 00 2.75 10. 50 13.25 

e,resent Propo§M 

EXTRA EXCHANGE LINE PIIlEA.GE 
Four Party line mileage 

per quarter or fraction 
tbereof $ • 16 $ .00 

NON-LISTED N!JMBER .so 1. 00 

NON PUBLISHED NUMBE!l. .50 1.00 

NON-RECURRING SERVICE CHARGES 

!'fain Station in Place 10.00 12. 50 

Main Station not in l?lace 10.00 12.50 

Extensions, moves & changes 
restoration charge, bells 
and gongs 5.00 7.50 

PRI!J!!L BR A. NC[_EXC!!!filill_ TRUNKS 

$ .25 
.so 
.75 

1. 00 
1.25 
1 .so 
1. 75 
2. 00 
2.25 
2.50 
2.75 

l!!grease 

($ • 16) 

• 50 

.so 

2.50 

2.50 

2.50 

The Company proposes to increase the rate charged from one 
and one half times to two times the individual line business 
or residence rate. 

SR~I-PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE 

The Company proposes to increase the rate charged from the 
individual business line rate plus one dollar to one and one 
half times the individual business line rate on Guaranteed 
Semi-Public Paysta tion. on Partial-Pay~ the increas,e is 
from the individua1 business line rate to one and one ha1f 
times the iniividaal business line rate. 



RATES 595 

OD June 7, 1972, the Attorney General filed Hotice of 
Intervention on behalf of the using and consuming public, 
and on June 12, 1972 the Commission issued its Order 
recognizing such intervention. The matter came on for 
hearing at the time and place designa t.ed by prior onler. on 
Ray 15, 1972 when Vest.co filed the testimony of its expert 
witnesses, it filed revised accounting exhibits and rate 
schedules which had the effect of· amending the Application 
to seek additional revenues of $5Q7,957. 

The Applicant offered the·testimony and exhibits of the 
following witnesses: Br. Lynn T. Roore, President and 
General ~anager and also a member of the Board of Directors; 
ftr. Edwin H. Guffey, Commercial ~anager; ~r. Stephen c. 
Jones, Assistant Vice President-Revenues for the Eastern 
Region of Continental Telephone Service Corporation; Rr. 
James !. fllanz, Assistant Vice President-Finance for the 
Eastern Region, continental Telephone Service corporation 
Pfr. John D. . Russell Vice President American Appraisal 
Company and Mr. Warner T. Smith, President, superior 
Continental corporation, a vholly-ovned subsidiary of 
Continental Telephone corporation. 

The £allowing public witnesses testified: !Ir. Carl Davis 
ftoses; Br. Frank R. Gordon; !'Ir. Neal N. Rogers; l'lr. Todd 
Phillips; !Ir. William ft. Kur; ffr. Wally Avett; ftr. E. P. P. 
BrighaQ; 3r. George w. Conrad; l'lr. A. D. Harrell; ftiss 
!lontess Byrd; Rrs. Thomas J. Greenlee; l'lr. Fred Garland; 
l!r. Lloyd Fish; l'lr. Rube nooneyham; l'!r. George ftooneyhaca; 
ftr. Dempsey Woody; !r. !lelvin Poster; Hrs. Bonnie Stamey; 
ftrs. Grady Coward; !rs. Plato Duckett: !Ir. c. o. Ellis; l'lr. 
o. w. Deyton; l'lr. Robert L. Rhynhart; nrs. nary Ohle; !'Ir. 
Edgar P. Hunter; e:r. Harlan Holcombe; ftr. George Roberts; 
fllr. Yates Bailey; ftr. Clayton Whit~on; Hr. John Povers; 8r. 
Herbert Smith; !r. Herbert Hawkins; ftr. Richard Wilde; ftr. 
David Gribble; Hr. Lester Hurphy and Hr •. E. J. Jenkins. 

The Attorney 
Dr. Charles P. 
North Carolina 

General offered the testimony and exhibits of 
Jones, Assistant Professor of Economics, 

State Universityr Raleigh, Horth Carolina. 

The Commission Staff presented the testimony and exhibits 
of the folloving witnesses: 9r. Allen Schock., Senior 
Accountant, Accounting and Economics Division; 9r. Vern w. 
Chase, Chief Engineer of the Telephone Rate Section, 
Engineering Division; n:r. William R. cash, Utilities 
Engineer, Engineering Division; er. Gene A. Clemmons, Chief 
Engineer of the Telephone Service Section, Engineering 
Division and t1r •. Donald R.. Hoover, Staff Accountant, 
Accounting and Economics Division. 

SYNOPSIS OP TESTI80NY 

The following constitutes an abbreviated recapitulation of 
the evidence of record in this proceeding, arranged under 
major subject areas. 



596 TELEPHONE 

GENERAL OPERATIONS 

fir. Lynn T. Boore, as President and General !!anager, 
testified for Westco regarding operations gene rally, service 
improvement, and inflationary trends. At the end of 
December, 1971 Westco served 15,468 customers vith 18,214 
telephones, the number of stations increasing from 5,536 in 
1962 to 18,214 in 1971 or an incc-ease of 229'.I. Since 
January 1, 1967 the company has added.$8,054,960 to plant in 
service and since 1964 a total construction expenditure of 
$10,263,219. Westco•s last rate increase vas granted in 
1964. 

Both the 1967 ShoV cause order and the July, 1970 Order 
are still in effect. Work on all service items is either 
completed or in progress: the company has made progress in 
service to its customers but still has vork to do. 

Tbe short term objective of westco is to provide one-party 
service in the base rate area and four-partv service in the 
rural areas in all exchanges by December. 1973. The long 
range objective is to provide one-party service throughout 
all the exchanges. At December 31. 1968, Westco had 58.54% 
of its customers on eight-party lines. By December 31. 1972 
this vill be reduced to 13.B3J and be eliminated by 
December. 1«:173. 

ALLOCATIONS AND TOLL REVENUES 

ftr. Vern w. Chase testified for the Commission staff 
regarding the allocation of investment and expenses between 
interstate and intrastate operations. In his opinion the 
separations formulae utilized by Vestco and the resulting 
allocations appear to be reasonable: he had previously so 
advised the Commission ~ccounting Staff so that the same 
allocations could be utilized in the Commission Staff Audit. 

~r. Chase also reviewed the status of the toll settlements 
between the company and Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph 
company to determine the fact that toll separations·and 
settlement changes on the company's operations during the 
test period.. He testified that toll settlements between 
Westco and western Carolina are first set1:led between 
southern Bell and Western Carolina using 1:he combined 
expenses and i~vestments of Western Carolina and Vestco; 
then this combined settlement is further divided between 
'ffestern Carolina and Vestco. He further testified that 
Western Carolina and Bell are in disagreement a·s to the 
amount of settlement for the last six months of the test 
period and that the amount of toll revenue the company vill 
retain has not been finally determined. 

ftr. Chase proposed four Options for the Commission's 
consideration in finding the likely toll revenues for 
Western Carolina and Westco. option No. 1 is to adopt the 
toll revenues as calculated by Western for the test period. 
said toll revenues being !2.089.645. Option Ho. 2 is to 



RATES 597 

adopt the Western Carolina• s cost studies covering the test 
period plus the estimated toll effect furnished by Bell in 
Docket Nos. P-100, Sub 26 and P-55, Sub 650 regarding toll 
revenues and adding the resulting figure to the intrastate 
private line toll revenue on Western Carol~na• s books 
resulting in an intrastate toll revenue for the test period 
of $2,129,006. 

Option No. 3 employs the same basic approach as ~ption 
No. 1, but annualizes southern Bell's rate of return to show 
the effect of the increases granted to that company in 
Docket Nos. P-100, sub 26 and P-55, Sub 650, resulting in 
test period toll revenues of $2,161,658. Option No. Q 

employs the same approach as in Option No. 1 except that an 
intrastate rate of return of 8.5% is used for Southern Bell, 
producing a combined intrastate toll revenue for the test 
period of $2,21q,472. l!r. Chase further allocat.ed the four 
Options between Western Carolina and Restco. 

l!r. chase explained that the problem in attempting to 
determine westco• s total revenues results primarily from the 
"cost study" lag vhich varies somewhat but it has been as 
long as a year and a half before a particular month toll 
revenues can be accurately determined. In !'fr. Chase's 
opinion all toll settlements should be finally determined 
within three months after the close of any one month's 
businesf;. 

~CCOONTING AND PRO FOR~A ADJUSTftENTS 

!'tr. Stephen c. Jones offered testimony and exhibits 
regarding the ~inancial operation:- of Restco Teleph·one 
Company. Total telephone plant in service vas increased 
from the book figure to $16,637,401 after adjusting for an 
error in entE!ring results of the original cost onto the 
books. The ne~ North Carolina operating income figure for 
the test period resulting from !1r. Jones' aullit is $634,602 
vhich vas increased to $688,115 by the various accounting 
and pro forma adjustments to put all items on an end of 
period (or later) basis including local service revenues, 
toll revenues, miscellaneous revenues, u ncollectibles, 
operating expenses (including a 71 wage increase effective 
June 5, 1972, but with no corresponding change in revenues 
to reflect productivity gains)~ other expenses, depreciation 
expense and taxes. Of the $688,115 figure the portion 
allocated to intrastate operations is $470,880 for test 
period net operating intrastate income. 

!"Ir. Jones testified that under present rates, Westco 
earned 7.00% on common ~quity during the test period, 
computed on total company operations and not on solely North 
Carolina intrastate operations, and that the return on the 
fair value of the company's property allocated to North 
Carolina intrastate operations for the test period under 
present rates is 3.53,. 



598 TELEP BONE 

Mr. Jones produced the requested rate increase figure of 
$547,025 as follows: by multiplying the intrastate net 
original cost plus allowances figure of $9,826,528 by the 
figure of 7. 36% which is the weighted cost of money figure 
developed by Mr. Manz using a 13% cost of common equity; the 
result of that multiplication is a net operating income 
requirement of $723,232 or !252,352 more than his test 
period adjusted net operating inc9me: after applying an 
attrition factor of .45881 to the net operating income, a 
gross revenue requirement of $550,015 results; the requested 
figure of $547,957 is the figure nearest to said gross 
revenue requirement resulting from rounding off unit prices 
to the nearest nickel over the large number of units 
represented by end of period customers. 

Under the rates as requested ·the rate of return on the 
company's estimate of fair value on North Carolina 
intrastate investment would be 5.41,C and the rate of return 
on total company common equity w,ou ld be 11 • 81 % .. 

l.!r. Allen Schock 'offered testioony and exhibits for the 
Commission staff reflecting his audit of Westco Telephone 
company. His audit reflects annualized year-end net 
operating income for return for intrastate operations under 
present rates totaling SSOB,211 vhich would produce a rate 
of return on net investment plus allowance for working 
capital of 4.91%. Net plant in service at December 31, 
1971, allocated to intrastate operations amounted to 
$10,240,657 and the working capital allowance under present 
rates totale::I $11IJ,761. · 

Under propose:i rates the working capital allowance would 
total $66,231 and the rate of return on said net investment 
plus allowance for working capital under proposed rates 
vould be 7.37% and the increase in the rate increase as 
filed wou1d produce a rate of return of 13.a1, on common 
equity. 

nr. Schock testified that in his audit the intrastate toll 
revenues used vere based upon a rate of return to Bell 
Telephone on the toll sett1e11.ent contract of B .. Sl which was 
Staff Witness Chase's Option Bo. 4 and that if the 
Commission should find that the rate of return is something 
less than 8.5% the amount of toll re•enue sbovn on Schock 1 s 
Schedule No. 1 would be decreased. 

!!A TE OF EE TORN 

nr. James P!. l.'lanz offered testimony and e:zhibits for. 
Westco regarding the cost of money to westco •. In his 
opinion the present rate· of return on common egui ty for the 
calendar year 1971 as normalized by nr. Jones, of only 7.00% 
is inadegoate in view of Westco•s cq,rrent cost of money •. 

Ar. ftanz based his opinion as to the fair rate of return 
on the cost of capital, the expectations of present 
investors, and comparable earnings. In his opinion, the 



BATES 599 

overall cost of capital is the cost of debt and equity in an 
appropriate capital structure. The capital structure of 
Westcoat December 31, 1971 vas 63.RJI debt, 3.61% preferred 
stock and 32.561 common equity, which in his opinion is a 
reasonable capital structure and in his opinion a return of 
12-1/2i to 13-1/2~ is a reasonable rate of return for an 
investor in ffestco common stock: to expect. He based this 
opinion upon his exhibits indicating a 13.05% five year 
average rate of return of nineteen independent telephone 
companies vb.ich be picked for comparative purposes on the 
basis of ~ capitalization between $10,000,000 and 
~20,000,000 and a debt ratio of between 55% and 90~. 

Based upon a return on common equity of 12-1/2'% to 
13-1/2%, the overall cost of capital would he 7.22% to 7.51~ 
excluding interest free capital. The mean of those two 
fiqures wou-1.1 be 7.36% which would in his opinion be a fair 
rate of return. 

1'1!r. Cbarles P. Jones offered testimony and exhibits for 
the Attorney General concerning cost of capital and fair 
rate of return. In his opinion the true opportunity cost of 
purchasinq a stock or bond of a company is the expected 
return given up by not investing in one of the alternative 
investments of the same general risk class. nr. Jones 
produced calculations based upon the opportunity cost 
concept as applied to the cost o= equity capital, utilizing 
the proposition that the cost of capital is equal to the 
cort"ent dividend yielc1 of common stock plus the rate of 
growth at vhich the investors expect dividends per shace to 
increase, or the discounted cash flow (DCF) method. 

In his opinion to arrive at a figure of future growth rate 
of dividends most knovledqable people in finance generally 
assume that investors are guided by the past to the extent 
that they expect to receive about the same rate of return in 
the future as they have received in the past pcovided that 
major changes in economic circumstances of the economy or 
the industry or the firm do not take place forcing a 
re-evaluation of expectations. In his opinion a good 
measure of investor expectations of future growth in 
div id ends per sliare is past rates of grovth in book value 
per share. He supported his testimony vit.h a study of 36 
comparable risk stocks from which he computed the book value 
growth rate and the dividend growth rates for 5, 10 and 15 
yea~ periods and obtained the arithmetical mean of the three 
different periods, finding the avecage dividend yields to be 
2.7Q%, average book valu~ growth rate to be 7.721 and 
average dividend growth rate to be 7.96t. 

In his op1.n1.on the range for the cost of egui ty for 
Continental and therefore Restco is 10.Q6% to 10.10,: or a 
mean of 10. 59%. f!r. ~Tones testified that in his opinion the 
cost of equity capital to Westco sho~ld be in the lover part 
of the range. Inc1uding interim constcuction loans and 
deferred creiits in addition to long-term debt, preferred 
stock and common equity Hr. Jones computed an overall cost 



600 TELEPHONE 

of capital of 6.43~ vbich in his opinion is a fair rate of 
return. 

Hr. ~ones explained that although the debt equity ratio of 
a corporation has a bearinq on the risk of its stock, he had 
not determined the debt equity ratio of the 36 companies 
contained in his comparative earnings exhibits because these 
36 companies are risk-equivalent to the stock of continental 
Telephone Corporation by virtue of having a beta coefficient 
of ±-05 of the beta coefficient of· Continental and the 
equity ratio is included in determination of the beta 
coefficient. 

REPLACE8ENT COST 

~r. John Russell offered testimony and exhibits for Westco 
to the effect that the replacement cost of westco's property 
in intrastate service as of the end of the test year is 
$20,173,928. In support of his testimony, !!Ir. Russell 
explained that he determined reproduction cost less 
depreciation by vay of the trended original cost method 
vhich involves adjusting actual records of historical 
construction cost to current cost levels to the application 
of appropriate index numbers relating to price changes over 
a period of time. The vintage dollars to which the trend 
factors were applied were developed by the company on the 
basis 0£ an inventory on the basis of an estimate by WestCo 
personnel. The trend factors are based upon material and 
labor indices weighted together using an estimated ratio. 

Russell further .testified that be made a general 
observation of construction and condition and observed 
depreciation based upon those factors and also average age 
of equipment, type of facility and other factors. !'Ir. 
Bussell testified that he made no adjustment for the level 
of service provided, for any inefficiencies existing in 
engineering and construction or for replacement by lover 
cost materials in place of original cost figures. 

PLANNING AND ENGINEERING 

!!Ir. Gene A. Clemmons testified for the Commission Staff 
regarding planning and engineering of 'iiestco plant as it 
related to investment in te1ephone plant; that he had 
studied the impact of westco•s planning prior to 1967i that 
be baa studied the company's station grovth during the last 
four years and during the five year period 1967 and earlier; 
that the· company's station grovth rate during the past four 
year period had been substantially higher than during the 
previous five year period; that during this time of 
accelerated station grovth the popBlation of the Westco 
service area had declined; that the high growth rate since 
1967 resulted primarily from vestco serving a demand which 
already existed prior to that time; that the company had 
significantly increased the percentage of one party service 
and reduced the percentage of party line Service since the 
end of 1967; that the substantial amount of regrading 



RATES 601 

resulted from upgrading of subscribers who lived in the area 
prior to 1967 but vere not regraded until the company was 
required to do so by the Commission subsequent to 1967; that 
the cost of meeting new service demands and regrade demands 
vhich existed prior to 1967 res11lted in a higher plant 
investment than if the company had met these demands prior 
to 196?; that he made an estimate of the impact on the 
company's original cost unde-r the condition that one-half of 
the investment made during the years 1968 to 1971 could and 
should have bP-en made prior to 1967 to meet regrA.de and 
growth d"'mands: +.hat the estimated dollars required to do 
the job subsequent to 1967 resulted in the plant investment 
at t.he end of the test period being approximately 
$17,000,000 higher than it otherwise would have been; that 
this procedure did not make adjustment for any 
ineffici1=mcies in the company's plant design or 
construction: that a Substantial percentage of telephone 
plant had bf!en retired since 1<J67 which has resulted in 
replacement at higher cost than would have been necessary 
had these retirements not been necessary: that the company• s 
current Pl3nning and engineering rel.a ting to both inside and 
outside plant investment is reasonable; that the company has 
not been making use of aluminum shielded cable for buried 
installations which would result in a· cable material cost 
reduction of approximately 15%; and that the company has 
only been making wide application of 26 and 21J gauge cable 
since 1971. 

INTER-CORPORATE TRANSACTIONS 

Mr. n'arner T. Smith offered testimony and exhibits for 
Restco illustrating the inter-corporate transactions between 
superior Cont.inental Corporation (which is another 
vholly-owned subsidiary of :ontinental Telephone 
corporation), Westco Telephone company and continental 
System supply. The latter is the supply subsidiary 
supplying mat.erials and service to the Continental system. 
During 1971 sales of Superior Continental Corporation 
totaled $109,865,q15 of which 731 is attributable to 
materials manufactured by affiliates of continental 
Telephone Corporation. Included in the cost of materials 
and supplies ourchased by the operating companies by 
continental system supply is a mark-up which includes a 
profit objective of ~% of sales after taxes. 

Mr. Donal~ R. Hoover testified for the Commission Staff 
that net operating income earned by Superior Continental 
corporation on sales to Restco vas $166,000 producing a rate 
of return on investment on ·sales to Westco ranging from 
15.54~ to 23.12~; that during the five y.ear period 1967 to 
1<J"71 and that vhile a study of 13 other electronic and 
electric co!'lpanies revealed a five year veig~ted average 
return on equity in the range of 12% while Superior's return 
on average common equity for the five year period averaged 
25.14~ with~ high-low range of 30.82% in 1967 to 19.54% in 
1971. 



602 TELEPHONE 

In his op1.n1on if the commission should find a 12% return 
on common equity to be fair and reasonable there remains as 
of December 31, 1q11 in the plant accounts of Restco 
approximately $67,000 of profits to the supply affiliate 
from goods and services provided the affiliated utilities in 
excess of average profits of similarly type non-regulated 
companies. In addition to the above there vere also profits 
of .!i12, 119 earned on transactions between Restco and other 
wholly owned affiliates of Continental Telephone 
Corporation. 

RATE DESIGN 

Mr. Edwin B. Guffey testified for iestco regarding the 
proposed schedule of ·rates and charges filed by Restco in 
this proceeiing. He testifieil that A'estco used the total 
revenue requirement as developed by fir. Jones as a starting 
point for proposed rates and then spread the increases over 
schedules which covered the largest groups of customers in 
order to 'keep the particular rate increases low. 

He proposes to increase zone charges and eliminate four­
party mileage. Zone unit increases of 251'! in Zone A up to 
75¢! in Zone J are proposed. In proposing an increase in 
non-recurring charges westco proposes to increase 
installation charges from $10.00 to $12.50 and from $5.00 to 
t?.50. Four-party rural service is priced at 901 of the 
one-party rate for the same exchange. 

M'r. Vern lif. Chase testified for the commission Staff 
regarding Westco•s proposed rate design. He testified that 
in his opinion the zones vhich are. currently one mile wide 
should be increased to two miles in width and that instead 
of increasing the zone charges they should be inct:eased. 
ftr. chase testified that he concurs with the company's 
proposal to eliminate four-party mileage but that ffestco•s 
proposal to charge more for four-party service outside the 
base rate area than for the same service within the base 
rate area is in his opinion discriminatory and is in effect 
a means of putting mileage charges back on for rural 
four-party customers. 

SERVICE ADEQUACY 

The Public witnesses testified in this docket regarding 
various facets of the company's rates and service including 
such specific service deficiencies as the failure rate on 
ODD calls, tt:ouble t:eport clearing time, excessive telephone 
troubles and excessive delays in completing set:vice orders. 

~r. William R. Cash testified fot: the commission Staff 
regarding the staff review of the qual·i ty of telephone 
service provided by Westco. nr. Cash offered into evidence 
various exhibits reflecting field inVestigations and 
analysis of data and repot:ts provided by the company 
concerning the company's service and progress in complying 
with the Commission's Ot:der of July 15, 1970 containing 22 



RATES 

' 
603 

ordering paragraphs requiring improvements in the telephone 
service. !tr. Cash testified vith regard to his opinion of 
the company's progress in meeting the Commission's service 
requirements paragraph by paragraph. ~r. Cash concluded 
that the company has made substantial progress in overall 
operations since the Commission• s order, but the service "is 
not yet at a fully adequate level". 

Based upon the record and such judicial notice as is 
in•dicated herein, the commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That westco is a duly franchised public utility 
providing te;ephan·e service to subscribers in fifteen local 
exchanges, is a duly created and existing corporation 
authorized to do business in North Carolina and is properly 
before the commission in this proceeding for a determination 
as to the justness and reasonableness of its proposed rates 
and charges as regulated by the Utilities commission under 
Chapter 62 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. 

2~ That the total net increases in 
proposed by ~estco would produce a total 
additional gross annual revenue. 

rates and charges 
of $547,957 in 

3. 
by the 
period 

That the test period utilized by 
Commission in this proceeding was 
ending December 31, 1971. 

a 11 pii rties and set 
the tvelve months' 

4. That westco• s total annualized test period opera ting 
revenues in North Carolina under the present rates are 
$1,977,354 including intrastate toll revenues of $618,706 
consisting of $625,596 produced by Option No. 3 offered into 
evidence by Staff Witness Chase, less $6,890 which is the 
intrastate portion of an accounting adjustment reflecting 
the differences in adjustments to operating expenses made by 
Westco and the accounting staff~ 

s. That westco 1 s reasonable intrastate 
expenses for the test period are $621,858 
operating revenue deductions are $1,476,743, 
operating income of $500,611. 

operating 
and total 
leaving net 

6. That the ratio of net income under the present rates 
to the original cost net investment in the utility's 
property in intrast.ate service at original cost in the 
amount of $10,356,886, including a reasonable allowance for 
working capital, i .. e., the present rate of return on said 
net investment, is 4. 83'1. 

7. That after fixed charges on the allocated intrastate 
portion of bonds and short-term notes of $346,520 and after 
dividends on similarly allocated preferred stock of $35,097, 
there remains net income for common equity, under present 
rates, in the amount of $167,121 that the allocatei common 
equity investment in 'ifestco at the end of the test period 



604 TELEPHONE 

was $3,085,199 prodUcing a rate of return on common equity 
under the present: rat.es at the end of the test period of 
s.4a. 

ORIGINAL COST 

a. That the original cost of Westco's property used and 
useful in providing service to the public, within this 
State, as of the end of the test year, is $10,356,886 
consisting of the utility's net investment in utility plant 
at original cost of $10,240,657.- plus a reasonable vorkinq 
capital allowance of $116,229. 

9. That Vestco's net investment in utility plant 
providing service to the public within this State, as of the 
end of the test year at original cost of $10,240,657, 
consists of gro:>s investment in utility plant in said 
intrastate service at the end of the test period at an 
original cost of $11,300,643, less $1,059,986, which is that 
portion of said plant that has been consumed by previous use 
recovered by depreciation expenses. 

10. That the reasonable working capital allovance for 
Westco•s test period operations of S116,229, consists of 
cash vorkinq capital allowance of $51,822, based on thirty 
(301 days• operation and maintenance ex:penses, material and 
supplies of $149,438, less average customer deposits of 
$12,401 and average tax accruals of $72,630. 

R EPLACE!EST COST 

11. That the rep la cement cost of 
intrastate service as of the end of 
Sl 1,600,000. rn making this finding 
considered the various factors indicated 
discussion. 

Westco's property in 
the test year is 

the commission has 
in the following 

Westco• s evidence of replacement cost was int.reduced by 
Company Witness John Russell of the American Appraisal 
Company, Inc. The Commission Staff pr.esented related 
evidence regarding Westco•s planning, engineering, 
construction and quality of service. ~r. Russell testified 
that he determined the reproduction cost less depreciation 
of Westco•s property as of December 31, 1971 by vay of the 
trended original cost method, which is based on actual 
records of historical construction costs adjusted to current 
cost levels through the application of appropriate index 
numbers relating to price changes over a period of time. 
The vintage dollars to which the trend factors vere applied 
vere developed by the Company on the basis of an inventory 
of the property. 

Although the term "replacement cost" envisions replacing 
the utility plant in accordance vith modern design and 
techniques and vith the most up-to-date changes in the state 
of the art of telephony, evidence of "reproduction cost" by 
vay of trended original cost as presented by Witness 



RA.TES 605 

Fussell, envisions and is founded upon the premise of a 
duplication of th~ plant as is, with inefficiencies and 
outmoded obsolete design included. Accordingly, the weight 
given to t.he "trended original cost" study offered in this 
proceeding ·as evidence of replacement cost is based upon a 
detailed evaluation of the methodology employed. 

The repro:l uction cost appraisal by way of a trended, 
original cost study presented by Witness Russell has several 
deficiencies vhich make it unacceptable as the full basis 
for deter.mining replacement cost. The approach taken by 
this witness is to trend all undepreciated vintage dollars 
of plant investment surviving on Westco's books at the end 
of the test period December 31, 1971. These surviving 
vintage dollars were determined on the basis of a plant 
inventory or, vhe~e historical records are not available, on 
the basis of an estimate by ffestco personnel of the date of 
placement of the plant, said estimate having been accepted 
by the witness. 

Hr. Russell t.hen tcended the vintage dollars by applying 
material and labor indices which he selected. These indices 
vere weighted together using an estimated ratio of labor, 
material and overhead. ffr. Russell stated that the relative 
weighing of labor and material is based on Restco•s 
experience generally and in some cases was supplemented by 
general industry information from his files. Consequently, 
his veightinq, vhich is extremely important to the final 
trended result, is a composite of some Restco experience, 
general experience in the industry and judgment applied by 
the witness. These indices were weighted together by using 
a ratio of labor and ma,terial that is assumeil to apply over 
the entire life span of the surviving plant. Hitness 
Russell then trended the undepreciated original cost vintage 
dollars using his developed trending indices. 

Witness Russell testified that he made a general 
observation of the tvpe of construction and overall 
condition .of the plant facilities and that, in addition to 
these physical inspections of outside plant, he considered 
the average age of equipment, the type of facility, Westco's 
plans for future construction and replacement, and his 
knowledge of telephone industry trends and practices. Re 
further stated that his inspection in each exchange confirms 
that there was nothing unusual in the physical condition or 
construction standards from those normally encountered in 
the telephone industry; that he found equipment to be in 
service and well maintained: that the Company's facilities 
are modern, vell designed vithin industry standards; that 
the ma;or portion has been constructed in recent years; that 
only a very fev facilities contain any degree of 
obsolescence, which he reflected in the condition study. 

In considecing ~r. Bussell's evidence of ceplacement cost, 
several significant deficiencies are noted-: he does not 
make any allowance in his trending of original book cost for 
inefficiencies which existed in the engineering and 



606 TELEPHONE 

construction of plant; his trending does not make allowance 
for existing plant deficiencies or inadequacies such as 
insufficient clearances which have required and vill require 
substantial additional investment to correct; bis tretiding 
makes no adjustment for the Westco•s construction of plant 
at an extremely high rate during period 1960 1971 in a 
"catch-up" orogram, when both labor and material costs vere 
significantly higher than in previous years; rather, ·he 
compounds this high cost by trending: and he makes no 
adjustment for higher booked prices of plant such as copper 
shielded cable which could he replaced with lover cost 
aluminum shielded cable. Witness Russell's trended original 
cost methocls and the results produced are not fully 
acceptable as the complete basis for determining replacement 
cost, and although !'Ir. Russell's study produces some 
indication of replaCement cost, the net trended cost of 
A'estco•s p1ant produced by such trending is an eicessively 
high estimate of replacement cost for the reasons set out 
bereinabove. 

FUR VALUE 

12~ That the fair value of Westco's property used and 
useful in providing service to the public within this state 
as of the end of the test year is $10,900,000 .. In making 
this ultimate finding the commission has considered both its 
finding as to the original cost of Westco 1 s property, 
consisting of gross plant in vestment less that portion 
consumed by previous use recovered by depreciation, plus an 
allowance for vorking capital, and its finding as to 
replacement cost, as well as the following other evidentiary 
finclings: (:1) that the service of Westco in North Carolina 
is inadequate and that such a finding of inadequacy bears 
dir.ectly on the fair value of the company's property, 
(b) that ffestco•s inadequate planning prior to 1968 and lack 
of adequate engineering and construction practices have 
resulted in higher current plant investment than vould 
otherwise have been necessary, the Commission having weighed 
the impact of this poor planning on liestco's investment and 
havinq considered such planning in determination of fair 
value of '!festco•s property, (c) that ffestco has made 
substantial and accelerated retire13~n t of ph n t since 1964 
which has resulted in a substantial reduction in the 
depreciation reserve from approximately 12% in 1964 to 
approximately 7,: at the end of the test period, December 31, 
1971, (d) that the necessity for making such accelerated 
retirements is a result of westco's earlier inadequate 
planning, engineering and construction programs, and 
(e) that a normal telephone companv depreciation reserve 
ratio, of which the Commission takes judicial nctice from 
annual reports on file, is in the range of 20l or higher and 
that the 7% reserve ratio of llestco at the end of the test 
period is substantially lower than normal and reflects the 
retirement of abnormally large amounts of obsolete and 
deteriorated plant. 



UTES 607 

FUR BATE OP RETURN 

13. That assuming adegiJilte service were being provided a 
rate of return on the fair value of Vestco•s property in the 
range of 6. 75%, equating to a rate of return approximately 
of 11~ on the equity as adjusted for the increment by vhich 
fair value exceeds original cost, would be a fair rate of 
return on fair value and a fair rate of return on said 
adjusted equity; said rates of return would equate to a 
return of approximately 7% on net investment in property at 
original cost and· approximately 13% on 'i'estco•s co11.mon 
equity based on test year operations and the present 
debt-equity capital structure. 

1Q. That vest.co has made certain improvements in service 
pursuant to the order of this commission issued on July 15, 
1970, in Docket. No. P-58, Sub 61, finding t.he service t.o be 
"insufficient and inadequate" and requiring improvements t.o 
meet specific regutrements and specific service levels; the 
overall level of service, however, has not yet been improved 
to a level which is a de qua te and efficient. and reasonable, 
and falls short of the stat.ut.ory requirement that it be 
adequate, efficient and reasonable. 

The above finding is compelled by the evidence relating to 
the quality of telephone service presented in this 
proceeding by the Commission Staff, by 37 subscribers, and 
by West.co. Numerous specific levels of service vere 
measured and evaluated by Commission Staff Witness cash as a 
result of his investigation. Witness cash testified that 
although improvements had been made in several service 
areas, the level of service was not at a fully adequate 
level. service indices and technical measurements alone, 
however, are not the only evidence vorthy of consideration 
in eTaluating adequacy of service; consideration must be 
given to the degree of subscriber satisfaction vith the 
service. An analysis o.f the subscriber co11plaints set forth 
in the record of this proceeding indicates that a number of 
the complaints were relaterl to specific service deficiencies 
as found by staff Witness cash, such as failure rate on DDD 
calls, trouble report clearing time, excessive telephone 
troubles, excessive delays in completing service orders, 
incorrect billin;, and credit on toll calls, too many 
subscribers on party lines, and difficulties completing 
local calls. The ultimate finding of service inadequacy is 
amplifierl in the folloving evidentiary findings: 

(a) That the areas in vhich there has been some 
improvement are as follows: (1) reduction in failure rates 
on intra and interoffice calls: (2) reduction in the backlog 
of held applications for nev service and regrades: 
{3) reduction of party :line service with m6re than 
four-parties per line; (4) availability of central office 
lines and terminals: {S} provision of equipment from a 
traffic standpoint; (6) clearing of subscriber trouble 
reports in the Eastern district; (7) directory assistance 
operator answer time, (8) CP.duction in reorders and trouble 



608 TELEP BOBE 

reports since 1970 as shovn on the DOD service bureau 
report; (9} pay station availability and maintenance; 
(10) correction of conditions in outside plant facilities 
vhere adequat.e clea•rances were not provided. 

(b) That continued improvement in the guali ty of service 
is essential, particularly in the follovi ng areas: 
(1) further reduction of central qffice call failures in 
certain offices; (2) reduction of excessively high failure 
rates on direct distance dialing from central offices in the 
llestern district: (3) elimination of service in excess of 
four-party lines; (4) balancing 0£ traffic and central 
office lines and provision of adequate equipment from a 
traffic standpoint; (5) reduction of subscriber trouble 
reports per 100 stations to eight or less; (6) clearing 951 
or more of the subscriber trouble reports vithin 24 hours; 
and (7) reduction of repeat trouble reports. 

15. That because of westco 1 s presently inadequate 
service, a rate of return of 5.611 on the fair value of its 
property is just and reasonable; that said 5.61% rate of 
return on fair value will equate to a rate of return of 
7.61% on common eguity as adjusted for the ·fair value 
increment ana a 9.001 rate of return on test period common 
equity; that although the 7. 6 n; rate of return on adjusted 
common equity is below the return on common equity vhich 
would be found reasonable for this utility equity investment 
if the service vere adequate, the net operating income which 
will be produced by application of the schedule of rates 
necessary to prodn.ce the rate of return on fair value and 
the rates of return on common equity set out above will be 
sufficient to cover all test year fixed charges and also 
preferred dividends, and based on the present quality of 
service, such a rate of return is fair and a schedule of 
rates producing revenues essential to such a rate of return 
is just and reasonable, and telephone• rates producing 
revenues for any higher rate of return on fair value or on 
common equity vould be unjust and unreasonable at this time. 

16. That the rate increases proposed in this docket in 
excess of those herein found necessary to produce additional 
local service revenues of $241,005 are unjust and 
unreasonable, as they would produce rates of return in 
excess of those herein found to be just and reasonable. 

17. That the schedule of local monthly rates, general 
• exchange tariff item rates, and other charges prescribed and 
set forth in A.ppendix "A" attached hereto which vill produce 
additional gross revenue of $241,005 from end of test period 
custoaers provides a just and reasonable method of obtaining 
the required additional gross revenue and thus establishes 
just and reasonable rates and any particular rate increase 
above those rates as set out therein would be unjust and 
unreasonable on the record here in. 



RATES 609 

PRICE C08~ISSION 

1 B. That t.he increases authorized herein are cost 
justified and do not reflect future inflationary 
expectations; each of the expenses found reasonable in this 
proceeding is an actual expense in effect at the time of the 
hearing and none are based on predictions of any future 
increases in inflation. 

19. That the increases are the minimum required to assure 
continued, adequate and safe service and to provide the 
necessary expansion to meet future requirements. Westco•s 
construction and service improvement program requires 
substantial amounts of additional capital to be raised and 
without the increases approved herein it could not compete 
in the capital market for funds necessary to an improvement 
program. 

20. That the increases will achieve the minimum rate of 
return needed undet the particular circumstances of this 
case to attract capital at reasonable costs and not to 
impair westco•s credit. The record clearly establishes that 
a rate of return on test period common equity of at least 
q.001 is essential under present econOmic conditions. 

21. That the increases do not reflect labor costs in 
excess of those allowed by policies of the Price commission. 

22. That the increases take into account expected and 
obtainable productivity gains as determined under Price 
commission policies by means of setting them off against 
contracted vage increases, in that the Order does not allov 
for any increases in vages after the hearings held herein 
and the future vage increases in the annual vage contract, 
bot not allowed as expenses for the test period, vill absorb 
anticipated productivity gains; the methods utilized by the 
Commission in this hearing of a firm test period, vith no 
adjustment for future increases and expenses and adjusting 
only for known changes in expenses and revenues, has, in 
fact, measured the productivity gains which have been 
achieved by vestco in the test period fixed in this 
proceeding. 

23. That the procedures of the Utilities Co■mission 
herein provided a reasonable opportunity for participation 
by all int~rested persons or their representatives in this 
proceeding; the using and consuming public vas represented 
by the Attorney General and by priYate counsels; doe pnblic 
notice vas given of the hearing, and all parties who 
requested to be heard either as formal parties of record or 
through presentation of· public statements vere adtlitted to 
the proceeding. 



610 TELEP BORE 

Whereupon the Commission reaches the following 

CONCLUSIORS 

The level of telephone service nov being provided by 
Westco Telephone Company to subscribers in its service area· 
falls short of the statutory requirement that service be 
adeguate, efficient and reasonable, and it must be improved 
vith i:espect to reliability and dependability of service t_o 
the subscribers. The Commission considered the level of 
service in Docket No. P-58, Sub 61, a Shov cause proceeding, 
and during the present case. The .commission had anticipated 
that i'estco Telephone Coapany vo11ld take aggressive and 
thorough action to provide a level of telephone service that 
was efficient and dependable to its customers. Bovever, the 
weight of the evidence in this case indicates that the 
service has not reached such a level. The co11111ission 
concludes that specific service improvements required in the 
Commission• s July 15, 1970, Order in Docket Ro. P-58, Sub 61 
must be effectuated, and the specific service levels 
provided therein should be met as specified and the service 
improvement plan should be expedited vhere possible. 

The failure or inability of the vestco Telephone company 
to provide adequate, efficient and reasonable service at the 
present time is a material factor to be considered- in 
establishing just and reasonable rates for the utility to 
charge, and the subscribers to pay, for the service beiflg 
provided. Accordingly, the Commission is entering this 
order in the docket establishing rates which are lover than 
those rates vhich would have been approved and established 
if the service had been f?und to be adequate. 

The commission concludes that the rates established herein 
will generate additional revenues in an amount sufficient to 
produce net operating income which vill cover test year 
fixed charges and all preferred dividends and that said net 
operating income will be reflected in rates of return on 
fair value and on common equity as adjusted for fair value 
increment which vill be rates of return that are fair to the 
utility and to the public considering the service being 
provided, but which do not reflect any rate of return 
increment for sound management as vould be included in rates 
reguested by Westco and the •rates that vould be approved in 
this Order if service vere presently adegua te. 

The commission concludes that the rate increases which are 
approved herein for the pllrpose of producing additional 
gross operating revenues of $241,329.56 should be allocated 
to rates and charges for local monthly telephone service, 
semipublic pay stations and PBX trunks, zone charges, 
non-published and non-listed numbers, service connections 
and move charges as follows: (a) Non-listed and 
non-published numbers, $3,564.00, (b) Service connection 
charges, $10,182.50, (c) PBX trunks, at 2X the B-1 rate, 
$4,613.52, {d) Semi-public pay st-ations, at 1 .5X the B-1 
rate, $545.52; and (e) ~onthly local service increases, 



RATES 611 

$11 .,906,.52, hy the e1iminatioo of four-party 11.ileage and 
reduction of one and tvo-party zone rates. 

In considering accounting and proforma adjustments, the 
Commission conc'lndes that Restco•s adjustment for vage 
increases outside the test period should be excluded 
inasmuch as there is no evidence· of record from which to 
find anticipated productivity gains and that the com.Iiission 
Staff's utilization of Witness Chase• s Option Ro. -4 should 
be diSalloved, the Commission having substituted in lieu 
thereof his Option Ko. J. 

The following tables, based upon the Findings of Fact, 
illustrate the calculations for the $241,329.56 additional 
revenue found to be necessary, just and re~sonable from the 
records in this proceeding: 

WESTCO TELEPH09E COftPAHY 
ST&TEMEHT OP BBTnH 

INTRASTATE OPERATI09S 

Preseilt 
Bates 

Operating Revenues-
Local service $ 1,320,4(19 
Toll service 618,706 
Jlliscellaneous 45,130 
D ncollect.ib les ~31) 

Tot.al operating 
revenues 1.977,354 

QReratin.9_!~y~nqe-Dedqct.ions 
Operating expenses: 

fl!aintenance 
Traffic 
commercial 
General office 
other 

Tot.al operating 
expenses 

Depreciation 
Taxes - other than income 
State income taxes 
?ederal income taxes 

Total operating 
revenue deductions 

Net operating income 

286,341 
19,932 

136,769 
156,207 
22.609 

621,858 
575,245 
205,963 

8,401 
65,276 _ 

1,476,743 

500,611 

Investment in Plant in Service 
Telephone plant in 

service 11,300,643 
Less: Depreciation 

Increilse 
AI?l?!;:Q!~g 

$241,005 

[41Ql 

240,595 

14,436 
13,570 

102,043 

130,049 

110,546 

$ 

After 
Iner~~ 

1,s61,qsq 
618,706 
qS,130 
[7,341) 

2,217,949 

286,341 
19,932 

136,769 
156,207 
22.609-

621,858 
575,245 
220,399 
21,971 

161.dll 

1,606,792 

611,157 

11,300,643 

reserve 1 , 0 5 9 1 9.s8,e6c_ ______ __,_1 -""05"-"-9~9_.8~6 
Net investment in 

plant in service 10,240,657 10,240,657 



612 TELEPHONE 

Allowance for Working capital 
~aterials and supplies 149,~38 
cash (1/12 of operating 

expenses) 51,822 
Less: Average tax accruals 72,630 

Total 

Average customer 
deposits 12 401 

116,229 

Ret inYestment in telephone 
plant in service plus 
allowance for working 
capital 10,356,886 

Rate of return 
Fair value rate base 
'Return 

4. 93,: 
10,900,000 

4.59lli 

21,345 

(21,345) 

ST>TESENT OF RETURN OH COSSOH EQUITY 
NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 

Present After 
R§tes !!!!!!~~ 

Het operating income for 
return $ 500,611 $ 611,157 

Other income - net 48,127 48,127 
Amount available for fixed 

charges 548,738 659,284 
Fixed charges 346,520 346,520 
Adjusted net income 202,218 312,764 
Preferred dividends 35,097 35,097 
Amount available for common 

equity 167,121 277,667 
common equity 3,085,199 3,085,199 
Return on common equity 5.42ll 9.001' 

149,438 

51,822 
93,975 

12 401 

10,335,541 

5.911' 
10,900 ,ooo 

5.611' 

Adjusted 
for Fair 

Value 
Jncr~ 

$ 611,157 
48,127 

659,284 
346,520 
312,764 

35,097 

277,667 
3,649,658 

7.61" 



613 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
(NORTH CAROLINA INTRASTATE) 

Type of Ca,1?it,§,! 

I.on g-term debt 
Short-term debt 
Interest free 
com a.on egui ty 
Preferred stock 
Total capitalization 

$ 6,055,302 
1.163,868 

464,057 
3,085,.199 

3Q2,315 
$11,110,7Q1 

Dividends & 
!._Qf ToJ;~! ~£,est _ 

5q_50 
1 O.Q7 

q.10 
27. 77 

J.08 
100.00 

s2as,q11 
61,103 

35,097 
$381,617 

The Utilities Commission bas adopted rules and regulations 
to recognize the criteria for price regulation under the 
'Rational E:'ono■ic Stabilization Act as a certificated 
regulatory commission under the rules of the Federal Price 
Commission, 6 Code of Federal Regulations, §300,16a, and has 
published its rules and regulations pursuant thereto in 
Chapter 13 of the Utilities commission's Rules and 
Regulations.. The criteria and policies of the Price 
couaission, as adopted in said Chapter 13 of the Utilities 
commission's Rules, have been considered by the commission 
and in viev of the relevant Findings of Fact hereinabove, 
the Commission concludes that the increases allowed herein 
are in compliance vith the Economic Stabilization Act of 
1970. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follovs: 

1. That the Applicant Westco Telephone company be, and 
hereby is, authori~ed to increase the North Carolina local 
exchange monthly telephone service rates, general exchange 
tariff item rates and other charges to produce annual gross 
revenues not exceeding $2 ,217,9"9 by applying total 
increases in said rates and charges in the amount of 
$241,005 based upon stations and operations as of December 
31, 1971 as in the schedule of rates and charges hereinafter 
set forth in Appendix "A". 

2. That the schedule of local exchange telephone rates, 
general exchange tariff item rates, and other charges 
prescribed and set forth in Appendix "A" attached hereto be, 
and hereby is, established as the schedule of rates and 
charges to be effective on bills rendered in advance on the 
next regular billing date five days following the release of 
this Order, or after such time as said tariff revisions have 
been filed if such filing is not accomplished within said 
five days. 

3. That westco 
revisions reflecting 
the dates prescribed 

Telephone Company 
said increases, to 
above. 

shall file 
be effective 

tariff 
as of 

4. That 
directed that 
Appendix n A" 

Restco Telephone company 
the one and tvo-party zone 
attached hereto shall not 

be, and hereby is, 
rates set out in 
become effective at 



TELEP BONE 

the Bakersville and Robbinsville exchanges unti1 the first 
quarter of 1973, and at the Burnsville and Murphy exchanges 
until the fourth quarter of 1973, in accordance with the 
zone conversion schedules previously filed, and in the 
interim, one and two-party mileage as now authorized shall 
continue to be effective. 

5. That Westco Telephcne Company be, and hereby is .. 
directed to take aggressive action to complete the specific 
service improvements and provide the service levels required 
by the Commission• s order of July 15, 1970, in Docket 
No. P-58, Sub 61. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO88ISSION. 

This 21st day of November, 1972. 

(S;&ALJ 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO88ISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 



APPENDIX "A" 
W ESTCO TELEPHONE COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. P-78, SUB 25 

Exchange Rate Grouping 
~ain stations & PBX Trunks in Local 

calling Area 

STATEWIDE RATE SCHEDULE 

BBsiness Residence 
~!!I! !-Pll,_ ~ll,_ 4-Pty. ffulti~ ! -Pty_,_ 2-Ptl..,. ~ll,_ ]!ulti •. 

0 - q. ,ooo I 3. 40 I I. 90 Io. 90 IO. 40 1.10 6.35 5. 85 5. 85 
4,001 - 8,000 14- 40 12.90 I I. 90 I I• 40 7.35 6.60 6. IO 5. 85 "' ,. 
0,001 - Up I 5. 40 I 3. 90 I 2.90 12-40 7.60 6. 85 6. 35 6.10 .. .. 

"' Rates by E1tchari.ges 
B!!siness Residence 

Ex ch smgg 1-P!L_ ki!ll,. 4-Pty. JI.J!lli..,_ l=.!/.!.x.,_ 2-Pt?., 4-PtI• !l!!llh 

Bakersville 4. 40 2.90 1- 90 I I. 40 7. 35 6.60 6. Io 5. 85 
nurnsville 3. 40 I. 90 0.90 Io. 40 1.10 6.35 5. 85 5.60 
Fontana 3.40 I. 90 0.90 7. Io 6. 35 5. 85 
Gard.~n City 4. 40 2. 90 I. 90 7.35 6.60 6.10 
GlenvOod Providebce 4. 40 2. 90 I. 90 7. 35 6. 60 6.10 
Guntertovn 3.40 1-90 0.90 7. 10 6. 35 5. 85 
A' ayesville 4. 40 2. 90 I. 90 7. 35 6.60 6.10 

•Hot Springs J. 40 I. 90 0.90 1.10 6. JS s. 85 
Marsha 11 3.40 1-90 0.90 7. 10 6. 35 s. 85 
Mars Hill 3. 40 I. 90 0.90 1.10 6.35 5. 85 
Micaville 3. 40 I. 90 0.90 7. 10 6. 35 5. 85 "' Murphy 4. 40 2.90 I. 90 7.35 6.60 6. 10 "' Robbinsville 3. 40 I. 90 0.90 Io. 40 1.10 6.35 5. 85 5.60 
Sevier 14- 40 2.90 1-90 7. 35 6. 60 6.!0 
Suit 14- 40. 2.90 1-90 7.35 6.60 6. 10 



616 TELEPHONE 

Ex-t:ra Exchange Zone and Mileage Charges 

One ana Two Party Zone_Charqes -~onthly Rate 

Zone -,-- !1ilea~ l~rty i~ll:1.I 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

0 - 1 1/2 
1 1/2 - 3 1/2 
3 1/2 - 5 1 /2 
5 1/2 - 7 1/2 
7 1/2 - 9 1/2 
Beyond 9 1/2 

Four Party Mileage - O -

Nnmber Service§ 

Non-Published Number 

Non-Listed Number 

PBX Trunks - 2 times Dusiness one party rate 

Semi Public Telenhone Service 

Guarantee Service 

.60 • 30 
2.20 1.10 
3.80 1.90 
5.40 2. 70 
7.00 3.50 
8.60 4.30 

1. 0 0 

1.00 

Basic Guarantee is 1. 5 times Business one party rate 

Partial-Pay 
Rate is 1.5 times Business one party rate 

Service Connection Charges 

Instrument~lities not in Place 
"ain Stations or PBX Trunks, each 
'Extension Stations, PBX Stations, 

Extension Bell and Gongs 

Instru111entalities in Place 
For nain station Plus any Other Portion 

of Entire Service Utilized 
PBX Station or Extension Stations, each 

Restoration of Service 

Roves and Changes 

DOCKET RO. P-78, SUB 25 

12.50 

7 .so 

7.50 
7.50 

7.50 

7.50 

WEU.S, COfUIISSIONER, CONCURRING IN PART ~ND DISSENTING IN 
PART: There are three basic issues in this rate case which 
haVe not been satisfactorily cesol ved: ( 1) Service; 
(2) Rates; and (3) Rate of Return.. Some resolution may be 
found in this or other rate cases for issues (2) and 
{3) above; the issue of service seems inexpiable in a rate 
case. iestco•s service is inadequate and inefficient. 



RATES 617 

Westco' s rates 
All of these 
of management, 
circumstances, 
have solved or 
prudence to be 

aC'e high. A'estco• s rate of return is lov. 
matters go directly to the skill and prudence 
and cannot be explained away by any excuses, 
and/or problems that management could not 

could not promptly solve, given the skill and 
expected of them. 

over and over and over again this commission bas struggled 
with the management of Westco in· an effort to achieve good 
telephone service at reasonable rates. While it would seem 
that perhaps we have not failed completely, it is clear that 
our efforts have hardly resulted in overwhelming success. 
Were I a A'estco subscriber, I expect I vould be wondering if 
there is any justice in the telephone business. 

I have voted for the rates in this order with much 
misgiving and only because I seek to go the last mile with 
this Company before love.ring the boom; as farasiam 
concerned, the message to the management of this company 
indeed to its ultimate management in the person of its 
owner, continental Telephone Corporation cannot be too 
blunt. The people of Western North Carolina - indeed, this 
Commonwealth itself - deserve far better than you have 
given; and unless you are willing and/or able to do the job 
and do it right, to the end that your subscribers 111ay have 
"adequate,. economical, and efficient'' telephone service (see 
G.s. 62-2), then the job should he turned over to somebody 
else. 

Hugh A.. Wells, Commissioner 

DOCKET HO. P-58, SUB 85 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COft~ISSION 

In the natter of 
Application of western Carolina Telephone 
Company for A.uthority·to Tncrease Its 
Rates and Charges for Telephone Service 
in Its Service Area within North Carolina 

ORDER 
EST~BLISHIHG 
RATES 

HE~ RD IN: 

BEFORE: 

community Service Building Auditorium, Sylva, 
North Carolina, June 27 and 28, 1972. Superior 
courtroom, Buncombe county courthouse, 
ASheville, North Carolina June 29 and 30, 1972. 
commission Hearing Room, One West Horgan 
Street, Raleigh, Borth Carolina, July 11, 12, 
13 and 14, 1972 

Commissioners Rugh A. Wells, Presiding, ftarvin 
R. Wooten, John A'. ~cDevitt and ~iles H. Rhyne 



618 TELEPHONE 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Herbert L. Hyde and Roy Davis, Jr. 
Van R'inkle, Buck, Wall, 'Starnes t Hyde 
~ttorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 7376, Asheville, North Carolina 
For: western Carolina Telephone Company 

For the Intervenors: 

I. Beverly 'Lake, Jr. 
!ssistant Attorney General 
Attorney General's Office 
Ruffin Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: The Using and consuming Pablic 

For the Commission Staff: 

William E. Anderson 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
Ruffin Building 
P. o. aox 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COff~ISSION: On January 14, 1971, Western Carolina 
Telephone Company (hereinafter also styled "Western 
Carolina"), Weaverville, North Carolina, filed an 
Application vith this commission for authority to increase 
its rates and charges for local monthly telephone service, 
semi-public pay stations and PBX trunks, zone charges, 
non-published and non-listed numbers, service connections 
and move charges, and to eliminate four-party line mileage. 

In its Application Western Carolina alleged that it 
requires revenues of $721,ll28.00 based on the level of 
operations at June 30, 1971, proposing to obtain $698,311.00 
of this increase by changes in its charges for the local 
monthly charges ana the above general exchange ta riff items, 
and to obtain $23, 117 .. 00 from increased service connection 
arid move charges. 

Dy its Order issued February 10, 1972, the Commission 
acknovledged the Application, suspending the effective date 
of the proposed rates for the purpose of an investigation 
into their justness and reasonableness and a hearing 
t.hereon; pursuant to the Commission's order, Western 
Carolina published notice of the present and proposed local 
monthly station ra t~s, as follows: 



BOSIBESS · BESIDEBCI! 
Rgi:al - . Ru.ral 

J•Pty, .. 2-Pt!, 4-PtJ:s Q-P!;h · ftglti. 1-pt1- i-ai, 4-et1. 4-Pt!. ~u!ti, 

Cas!l;iers Exchange 

Present s12.50 SI I• 25 SI o.oo s a.so s a.so s 7.05 s 6.25 S ·S. 75 s s. 75 SS.75 
Prdposed 17-60 IQ. IO 11.20 16-70 7.75 8.35 7.QO 6.QS 7.75 4.95 
Increase s: IO 2.85 1.20 8.20 .75) 1- 30 1- 15 • 70 2.00 ( .80) 

Rightands E1£hange "' .. 
Present 113-00 Sl,l.75 110.50 S 9.00 S 9.00 S 7. 15 $ 6.35 s 5. 85 s 5.85 S5.es 

.. 
"' Proposed I 8.60 I 5. 10 12.20 17 •. 10 8.75 9. 10 8.15 7. 20 e,so 5.45 .. 

Increase 5.60 3.35 I. 70 8.70 ( .25) I. 95 I .80 I .35 2.65 ( .QO) 

Brison •Cit? 1 Cheroke~ Excb~ng~s 

Present· s11.5o s12.2s s11.oo s 9.50 s 9.50 s 7.25 s 6.45 s 5.95 s 5.95 S5.95 
.Proposed 19-60 16. Io 13.20 18.70 9.75 9.85 8.90 7.95 9.25 5.95 
Inc~ase 6. Io 3.85 2.20 9.20 .is 2. 60 2. 45 2.00 3. 30 

Cool,eeaee E:zg_hange 

Present S 7.50 S 6.00 s s.oo s 5.00 s 5.75 $ Q. 50 s 3. 75 s 3.75 
l>roposed I 9.60 16- IO 13.20 18-70 9.85 8.90 7.95 9.25 
Increase 12.10 I 0.1 O 8.20 13.70 4.10 4.40 Q. 20 5.50 

0\ 

'° 



C ul-1 ovbee , Prantlin, Sy~Ya E~chanqe§. 

Present S14.00 SI 2. 75 $1 I .so s,o.oo 
Proposed 19.60 16. IO I 3.20 · I 8. 70 
Increase 5.60 3. 35 ,_ 70 8.70 

Andrews, flarion, Old' Port Eichanges 

Present 114-00 s12.1s SI 1.so s, o.oo 
Proposed 20.60 17-10 14-2 0 19.70 

,Increase 6.60 Q. 35 2. 70 · 9.70 

WeaY¢"r-~ille Exc~.an~ 

Present. sis.so SI 4.25 SI J.oo SIi .75 
Proposed 23.60 20., 0 I 7.20 22. 70 
Increase 8.10 s. 85 Q.20 10.95 

( ) Represents decrease in rates 

s,o.oo s 7.35 s 6.55 s 
9. 75 9.85 8.90 

.25) 2. 50 2.35 

s10.oo S 7.35 $ 6.55 s 
10.1s I 0.60 9. 65 

.,75 3.25 3. Io 

s11.1s S 7.65 s· 6.85 s 
13.75 I 2. 85 ·II. 90 
2.00 5.20 5.05 

6. 05 s 6.05 
7. 95 9.25 
1-90 3.20 

6. 05 s 6.05 
a. 10 10.00 
2.65 3.95 

6.35 S 6.35 
Io, 95 I 2.25 
4.60 5.90 

$6.05 
s. 95 

( • 101 

$6.05 
6.45 

• QO 

S6.J5 
7.95 
I. 60 

"' N 
0 

.. .. .. .. ., 
l!l • .. 



BATES 621 

Western Carolina pnblisbed other proposed increases 
a.s follows: · 

SCHEDULE OF OTHER PROPOSED INCREASES 

EXTRA EXCH!!~E ZONE CHARGES 

OHE Paen LIHB 
'Zones Pt:'!l§fil!! Progoseg In~2§~ 

l $ .75 $ ,. 00 s .25 
B 2.00 2. 50 .so 
C 3.25 4. OD .75 
D 4 .so s. 50 1.00 
E 5.75 7. 00 1.25 
F 7.00 a. so ,.so 
G 8.25 10.00 ,. 75 
H 9.50 11. 50 2.00 
I 10.75 13. 00 2.25 
J 12.00 14. 50 2.50 
It 13.25 16. 00 2.75 

TVO PARTY LINE, 
~ ~~n! .u~~ I!!gg~§~ 

l $ .so s • 75 $ .25 
B ,.so 2. 00 .so 
C 2.50 3. 25 .75 
D 3.50 4.50 1.00 
E 4 .so 5. 75 1.25 
F 5.50 7. 00 ,.so 
G 6.50 a. 2s 1. 75 
H 7.50 9.50 2.00 
I a.so 10. 75 2.25 
J 9.50 12. 00 2.50 
K 1 o.so 13. 25 2.75 

~,§g,!!j; ?r212fil!~~ . 
EXTRA EXCHANGE LINE 

~llEAGE 
Four party line mileage 

per quarter or 
fraction thereof $ .16 $ • 00 

HOH-LISTED NO"BER .so 1. 00 

HON-PUBLISHED HU~BER .so 1. 00 

HON-RECURRING SERVICE 
CHARGES 

f!ain Station in Place 10.uo 12.50 
Kain Station not in Place 10.00 12. 50 
Extensions, moves & 

changes restoration 
charge, bells and 
gongs 5.00 7. 50 

Ing~s~ 

($ • 16) 

.50 

.so 

2.50 
2.so 

2. 50 



622 TELEPHONE 

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE TRUNKS 

The Company proposes to increase the rate charged from one 
and one half times to tvo times the individual line 
business or residence rate. 

SE~I-PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE 

The Company proposes to increase the rate charged from the 
individual business line rate plus one dollar to one and 
one half times the individual business line rate on 
Guaranteed Semi-Public Paystation.· on Partial-P:1.y, the 
increase is from the .individual business line rate to one 
and one half times the individual business line rate. 

On June 7, 1972, the Attorney General filed Notice of 
Intervention on behal~ 0£ the using and consuming public, 
and on June 12, 1972 the commission issued its Order 
recognizing such intervention. The matter came on for 
hearing at the time and place designated by prior order. on 
!lay 15. 1972. vbe·n Western Carolina filed the testimony of 
its expert witnesses, it filed revised accounting exhibits 
and rate schedules which had the effect of amending the 
Application to seek additional revenue of $788,173. 

The Applicant offered the testimony and exhibits of the 
following witnesses: ftr. Lynn T. Moore, President and 
General Pl'anaqer and also a member of the Board of Directors; 
Sr. Edwin H. Guffey, commercial !anager; ftr. Stephen c. 
Jones, Assistant Vice President - Revenues for the Eastern 
Begion of continental Telephone Service Corporation; Br. 
James fl. pt3.nz, Assistant vice President - Finance for the 
Eastern Region, continental Telephone Service corporation 
and ftr. John D. ,Russell, vice President American Appraisal 
Company, and ftr. Warner T. Smith. President, Superior 
continental Corporation, a vholly-ovned subsidiary of 
continental Telephone Corporation. 

The folloving public witnesses testified: ftc. G. naxvell 
Armor; ftr. Worth c. Sherrill; nr. c. E. Wooliever; nrs. 
Carrie eagle; ftr. Ralph v. Angeli nrs. Lyndon Buchanan; !r. 
Bennie c. Beese; !'lr. Randall Billings; Hrs. Clint Allen; 
ftrs. Lula Sanders; ar. R. S. Jones; ft.rs •. Leona ftaycock; ftr. 
Bed J. Tacker; ftrs. Pred J. Hooper; !'lrs. Joyce Anita Cooper; 
ft.rs. c. _E. Brown; ftr •. P. L. Rogers; l'lr. Russell Garven; l'lr. 
c. L. Clarki ftr.,George F. Sprague; ftr •. Lloyd B. Leonard; 
ftrs. Claudia Green; rtr. Ja■ es Donald Williams; ftr. Thomas 
G.Silva; f!r •. c. s. cooper; ftr. Paul Richardson; !Ir. Jack a. 
Harmon; !rs •. Velaa ftcCurry; !'lr. Harold Sluder; ftr. curtis 
Pittner: l'lr. Bernhard Coinrad; sr. Richard Young; ftr. John 
Yoder, Jr.; ftr., Brandon K. Glasco~; l'lrs. w. T. Sheppard; 
!!rs •. Jo SilYa Pi:i-rris; !'lrs. Hazel l'lcNeill; !Ir. John T. · 
Barber; Mr. Gran•ille Spry; ar._ John E. Boring; ftr. Bob 
Bar leer; !'lr. c •. E. , George and lie. John Bogacz. Svorn vri tten 
statements vere filed vith the coamission by the following 
persons: !'lr. Harold Warstler, Rrs. James Waldroop, ftrs. 



RATES 623 

John L. Cravford and !.!rs. 'A'. Pl. Byrd, and adcaitted into 
evidence without obj_ections. 

The Attorney 
Dr. Charles P. 
North Carolina 

General offered the testimony and exhibits of 
Jones, Assistant Professor of Economics, 

state University, Raleigh, North Carolina •. 

The Co11mission Staff presented the testi11ony and exhibits 
of the following witnesses: ~r. William E. Carter, Jr., 
Senior Accountant, Accounting and Economics Division; f'tr. 
Vern ff. Chase, Chief Engineer of the Telephone Rate Section, 
Engineering Division; !!r. Willi:111 R. cash, Utilities 
Engineer, Engineering Division; l.!r. Gene A. Clemmons, Chief 
Engineer of the Telephone service Section, Engineering 
Division and rlr. Donald R. Hoover, Staff Accountant, 
Accounting and Economics Division. 

SYNOPSIS OF TESTI80NY 

The following constitutes an abbreviated recapitulation of 
the evidence of record in this proceeding, arranged under 
major subject areas. 

GENERAL OPERATIONS 

l'!c. Lynn T. l!loore, as President and General l'!anager; 
testified for western Carolina regarding operations 
generally, service improvement. and inflationary trends. At 
the end of December. 1971 Western Carolina served 23.566 
customers with 30,434 telephones, the number of stations 
increasing from 13,671 in 1962 to 30,434 in 1971 or an 
increase of 145%; the nuaber of employees has increased from 
20!& in 1961 to 332 in 1971 or an increase of 61,:. Since 
January 1, 1967 the company has added $19,478,653 to plant 
in service and since 1964 a total construction expenditure 
of $23 ,Bl&J,959. tlestern Carolina's last rate increase vas 
granted in 1964. 

Doth the 1967 Show cause Order and the July, 1970 Order 
are still in effect. Rork on all service items is either 
completed or in progress; the company bas made progress in 
service to its custo!llers but still his vork to do. 

The short term objective 0£ west.em Carolina is t.o provide 
one-party service in the base rate area and four-party 
service in the rural areas in all exchanges by December, 
1973. The long range objective is to provide one-party 
service throughout all the exchanges. At December 31. 1968, 
Western Carolina had 32.93, of its customers .on-- e·ight-party 
lines. By December 31, 1972 this vill be reduced to 7.7% 
and be eliminated by December, 1973. 

ALLOCATIONS AND TOLL REVE!lUES 

nr. Vern R. chase testified for the commission Staf£ 
regarding the allocation 0£ investment and expenses between 
interstate and intrastate operations. rn his opinion the 



624 TELEPHONE 

separations formulae utilized by Western Carolina and the 
resulting allocations appear to be reasonable; he had 
previously so advised the commission Accounting Staff so 
that the same allocations could be utilized in the 
commission Staff Audit. 

Ar. Chase also reviewed the status of the toll settlements 
between the company and Southern Bell Telephone & Telegrap·h 
Company to determine the effect of toll separations and 
settlement changes on the company's operations during the 
test period. Re testified that toll settlements between 
Vestco and western Carolina are first settled between 
Southern Bell and Western Carolina using the combined 
expenses and investments of Western Carolina and Westco; 
then this combined settlement is further divided between 
Restern Carolina and Restco. He further testifie:l that 
Western Carolina and Bell are in disagreement as to the 
amount of settlement for the last six months of the test 
period and that the amount of toll revenue the company will 
retain has not been finally determined. 

nr. Chase proposed four Options for the commission's 
consideration in finding the likely toll revenues for 
Western Carolina and Westco. Option No. 1 is to adopt the 
toll revenues as calculated by Western for the test period, 
said toll revenues being $2,089.645. Option Ro •. 2 is to 
adopt the Western Carolina's cost studies covering the test 
period plus the estimated toll effect furnished by Bell in 
Docket Nos. P-100. sub 26 and p-ss. Sub 650 regarding toll 
revenues and adding the resulting figure to the intrastate 
private line toll revenue on Western Carolina's· books 
resulting in an intrastate toll revenue for the test period 
of $2,129,006. 

Option No._ 3 employs the same basic approach as option 
Ho. 1. but annualizes Southern Bell's rate of return.to shov 
the effect of the increases granted to that company in 
Docket Nos. P-100. sub 26 and P-Ss. Sub 650. resulting in 
test period toll revenues of $2.161. 658. Option No. 4 
employs the same approach as in Option No. 1 e:J:cept that an 
intrastate rate of return of B. 5% is used for southern Bell. 
prodacing a combined intrastate toll revenue for test period 
of !2.214.472. !r. Chase further allocated the fou.r Options 
bet ween Western Carolina and Westco. 

ffr. ·Chase explained that the problem in attempting to 
determine Western's total revenues results primarily from 
the "cost study" lag vhich varies somewhat but it has been 
as long as a year and a half before a particu.lar month toll 
revenues can be accurately determined. In ~r. Chase's 
opinion all toll settleDents should be finally determined 
vithin three months after the close of any one month's 
business. 



BATES 625 

ACCOUNTING AND PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS 

Hr. Stephen c. Jones offered testimony and exhibits 
regarding the financial operations of ·western Carolina 
Telephone Company. Telephone plant in service was increased 
from the book figure to $25,253,367 after Yarious 
adjustments primarily giving effect to nev ftarion central 
Office equipment. The net operating income figure for the 
test period resulting from nr. Jones• audit is $1,590,691 
which vaS reduced to $1,564,650 by the Yarious accounting 
and pro forma adjustments to put all it.ems on an end of 
period (or later) basis including local service revenues, 
toll revenues, miscellaneous revenues, uncollectables,. 
operating expenses (including a 71 vage inccease effective 
June 5, 1972 but vith no corresponding change in revenues to 
reflect productivity gains), other expenses, depreciation 
expense and taxes. Of the S1.S6q,650 figure the portion 
allocated to intrastate operations is $1.153,654 for test 
period net operating intrastate income. 

~r. Jones testified that under present rates, including 
the dividend from vestco, Western Carolina earned 6.351 on 
common equity during the test period, computed on combined 
operations and not on solely intrastate operations. The 
return on the fair value of the company's property allocated 
to intrastate operations for the test period under present 
rates is 5 .. 341. 

llr. Jones produced the requested rate increase figure of 
$788,173 as follows: by multiplying the intrastate net 
original cost' plus allowances figure of $17. 092, 740 by the 
figure of 8.86% which is the weighted cost of money figure 
developed by ~r. nanz using a 12~1/21 cost of common equity; 
the result of that multiplication is a net operating income 
requirement of !i1,514.ta17 or $360,763 more than his test 
period adjusted net operating income, after applying an 
attrition factor of .45881 to the net operating income, a 
gross revenue requirement of $786,302 results; the requestea 
figure of $788,173 is the figure nearest to said gross 
revenue requirement resulting from rounaing off unit prices 
to the nearest nickel over the large number of uni ts 
represented by end of period customers. 

Under the rates as requested the rate of return on the 
company's estimate of fair value would be 7.011 and the rate 
of return on common equity would be 11.81~-

Regarding the retirement of narion Central Office 
equipment, flilr •. Jones gave an opinion that if retired plant 
is to be used at a later date it should be classified to 
plant held for future use. Wester-n Carolina agreed to 
ascertain the salvage value of that equipment and to submit 
a late exhibit reflecting that value. 

'l'lr. William E. _Carter, Jr., offere:1. testimony and exhibits 
for the Commission Staff reflecting his audit of Western 
Carolina Telephone Company. His audit reflects annualized 



626 TELEPHONE 

year-end net operating income for return for intrastate 
operations under present rates totaling S1 ,208,458 vhich 
would produce a rate of return on net investment plus 
allowance for working capital of 6.81%. Net plant in 
service at December 31, 1971 allocated to intrastate 
operations amounted to $17,565,607 and the working capital 
allovance under present rates totaled $172,739. 

Under proposed rates the working capital allowance would 
total $102,921 and the rate of return on said net investment 
plus allowance for working capital under proposed rates 
would be 8.891 and the increase in rates as filed would 
produce a rate of return of 1Q.31~ on common equity 
including dividends income fro11 Westco Telephone Company. 

~r. Carter testified that in his audit the intrastate toll 
revenues used vere based upon a rate of return to Bell 
Telephone on the toll settlement contract of 8.5'.l which was 
Staff Ritness Chase's Option No. 4 and that if the 
commission should find that the rate of return is something 
less than 8.5~ the amount of toll revenue shovn on carter's 
Schedule No. I would be decreasea. 

Regarding property retired from the Marion Central Office. 
l'!r. cart:er testified that if the salvage value of the 
equipment: were placed into the material and supplies account. 
there would be no effect on the rate base; however, if the 
salvage value vere classified and property held for future 
use it could have an effect on the rate base because the 
corresponding credit would be to depreciation reserve vhich 
vould decrease the rate base and increase the rate of 
return. 

RATE OF RETURN 

Kr. James n. Kanz offered testimony and exhibits for 
Western Carolina regarding the cost of money to Western 
Carolina. Tn his opinion the present rate of return on 
common equity for the calendar year 1971 as normalized by 
ftr. Jones, of only 6.351 is inadequate in viev of Restern 
Carolina's current cost of money. 

~r. ftanz based bis opinion as to the fair rate of return 
on the cost of capital,. the expectations of present 
investors, and comparable earnings. In his opinionr the 
overall cost of capital is the cost of debt and equity in an 
appropriate capital structure. The capital structure of 
western Carolina at December 31r 1971 was 53.24i debt,. 4.09~ 
preferred stock and 42.67" common equity, which in his 
opinion is a reasonable capital structure and in his opinion 
a return of 12i to 131 is a reasonable rate of return for an 
investor in western Carolina common stock to expect. Re 
based this opinion upon his exhibits indicating a 13.02~ 
five year average rate of return of 32 independent telephone 
companies vhich he picked for comparative purposes on the 
basis of a capitalization between $15 r000.000 and 
$30rOOO,OOO and a debt ratio of between 50% and 75%. 



RATES 

Based upon a return on common equity 
overall cost of capital would be 8.69S to 
interest frae capital. The mean of those 
be 8. 86" which vould in his opinion be 
return .. 

627 

of 12% to 13i, the 
9.oui excluding 

tvo figures would 
a fair rate of 

Regarding current and past financing, !!Ir. Itanz testified 
that the company sold $3,000,000 in bonds at 8.251 vhich is 
mu ch better than the 9. 5% and the 9 .25% they are paying on 
the 1995 and 1996 series, and that during the years 1969, 
1970 and 1971 the company issued long-term debt of 
$3,250,000, $2,500,000 and $2,300,000 respectiYely, and 
ccmmon equity of $1,600,000, s1,100,ooo, and s2,ooo.ooo, 
respectively. All of the common vas purchased by 
Continental. Further, Continental has invested $5.5 million 
in Western in the past three years and intends to invest 
another $2,000,000 in the nert 90 days. 

r!r. Charles P. .Jones offered te:otimony and exhibits for 
the ~ttorney General concerning cost of capita1 and fair 
rate of return. In his opinion the true opportunity cost of 
purchasing a stock or bond of a company is the expected 
return given up by not investing in one of the alternative 
investments of the same general risk class. l!r. Jones 
produced calculations basea upon the opportunity cost 
concept as applied to the cost of equity capital, utilizing 
the proposition that the cost of capital is equal to the 
current dividend yield of common stock plus the rate of 
growth at which the investors expect dividends pee share to 
increase, or the discounted cash flow (DCF) method. 

In his opinion to arrive at a figure of future growth rate 
of dividends most lrnovledgable people in finance generally 
assume that investors are guided by the past to the extent 
that they expect to receive about the same rate of return in 
the future as they ha.._ve received in the past provided that 
major changes in economic circumstances of the economy or 
the industry or the firm do not take p1ace forcing a 
re-evaluation of expectations. In his opinion a good 
measure of investor expectations of future grovth in 
dividends per share is past rates of growth in book. value 
per share. He supported his testimony vith a stniy of 36 
comparable risk stocks from which he computed the book valUe 
growth rate and the dividend growth rates for s. 10 and 15 
year periods and obtained the arithmetical mean of the three 
different periois, finding the average dividend yields to be 
2.74'JC, average book value growth rate to be 7.72% and 
average dividend grovth rate to he 7.961. 

In his opinion the range for the Cost of equity for 
Continental and therefore Western Carolina is 10.LJ6'1 to 
10.70% or a mean of 10.sei. Hr. Jones testified that in his 
opinion the cost of equity capital to western Carolina 
should be in the lover part of the range. Including interim 
construction loans and deferred credits in addition to 
lonq-term debt, preferred stock and common eguity ~r. Jones 



628 TELEPHONE 

computed an overa11 cost of capital of 7.803~ which in his 
opinion is a fair rate of return. 

ftr. Jones explained that although the debt equity ratio of 
a corporation has a bearing on the risk of its stock, he had 
not determined the debt equity ratio of the 36 companies 
contained in his comparative earnings exhibits because these 
36 companies are risk-equivalent to the stock of continental 
Telephone Corporation by virtue of having a beta coefficient 
of :f.05 of the beta coefficient of Continental and the 
equity ratio is included in determination of the beta 
coefficient. 

REPLACEMENT COST 

Plr. John Russell offered testimony and e:rhibits for 
Western Carolina to the effect that the repLl.cement cost of 
western Carolina's property in intrastate service as of the 
end of the test year is $28,966,698. In support of his 
testimony, ftr. Russell explained that he determined 
reproduction cost less depreciation by vay of the trended 
original cost method which involves adjusting actual records 
of historical construction cost to carrent cost levels to 
the application of appropriate inde:z: n u11bers relating to 
~rice changes over a period of time. The vintage dollars to 
which the trend factors were applied vere developed by the 
coapany on the basis of an inventory on the basis of an 
estimate by Western Carolina personnel. The trend factors 
are based upon material and labor indices weighted together 
using an estimated ratio. 

Russell further testified that he made a general 
observation of construction and condition and observed 
depreciation based upon those factors and also average age 
of equipment, type of facility and other factors. Hr. 
Russell testified that he made no adjustment for the level 
of service provided, for any in·efficiences existing in 
engineering and construction or for replacement by lover 
cost materials in place of original cost figures .. 

PLANNING AND ENGINEERING 

l'!r. Gene A. Clemmons testified for the Commission Staff 
regarding planning and engineering of Western Carolina plant 
as it related to investment in telephone plant: that he had 
studied the impact of Western Carolina's planning prior to 
1967: that he had _-stuclied the com?3-ny•s station growth 
during the last four years and during the five year period 
1967 and earlier; that the company's station grovth rate 
daring the past four year period had been substantially 
higher than daring the previous five year period: that 
during this time of accelerated station grovtb the 
population of the western Carolina service area had 
declined; that the high grovth rate since 1967 resulted 
primarily from the Company serving a demand which already 
existed prior to that time; that the company had 
significantly increased the percentage of one party service 



RATES 629 

and reduced the percentage of party line service since the 
end of 1967; that the substantial amount of regrading 
resulted from upqrading of subscribers vho lived in the area 
prior to 1967 · but vere not regraded until the company vas 
required to do so by the coamission subsequent to 1967; that 
the cost of meeting new service demands and regrade demands 
which existed prior to 1967 resulted in a higher plant 
investment than if the company had met these demands prior 
to 1967; that he made an estimate of the impact on the .. 
company's original cost under the condition that one-half of 
the investment made during the years 1968 to 1971 could and 
should have been made prior to 1967 to meet regrade and 
growth demands; that the estimated dollars required to do 
the job subsequent to 1967 resulted in the plant investment 
at the end of the test period being approximately $1,. 700,.000 
higher than it otherwise would have been: that this 
procedure did not make adjustment for any inefficiencies in 
the company's plant design or construction; ·that a 
substantial percentage of telephone plant had been retired 
since 1967' which has resulted in replacement at higher cost 
than vould have been necessary had these retirements not 
been necessary: that the company's current planning and 
engineering relating to both inside and outside plant 
investment is reasonable; that the company has not been 
making use of aluminum shielded cable for buried 
installations vhich would result in a cable material cost 
reduction of approximately 151; and that the company has 
only been making vide application of 26 and 2q gauge cable 
since 1971. 

INTER-CORPORATE TRANSACTIONS 

ftr. Warner T. Smith offered testimony and exhibits for 
western Carolina illustrating the inter-corporate 
transactions between superior continental corporation (vhich 
is another wholly-ovned subsidiary of continental Telephone 
corporation),. Restern Carolina Telephone Company and 
continental system supply. The latter is the supply 
subsidiary supplying materials and service to the 
continental system. During 1971 sales of Superior 
Continental Corporation totaled $109,865,915 of which 13i is 
attributable to materials manufactured by affiliates of 
continental Telephone Corporation. Included in the cost of 
materials and supplies purchased by the operating companies 
by Continental system supply is a mark-up which includes a 
profit objective of 5" of sales after taxes. · 

ftr. Donald R. Hoover testi£ied for the commission Staf£ 
that net operatin3' income earned by Superior Continental 
Corporation on sales to Western Carolina was $ij95,.000 
producing a rate of return on investment ranging froa 15.54J 
to 23.12%; that during the five year period 1967 to 1971 and 
that while a study of 13 other electronic and electric 
companies revealed a 5 year weighted average return on 
equity in th2 range of 12% vhile superior's return on 
average common equity for the five year period averaged 



630 TELEPHONE 

25. 14% vith a high-low range of 30.82% in 1967 to 19.54i in 
1971. 

In his opinion if the Commission should find a 12,: return 
on common equity to be fair and reasonable there remains as 
of December 31, 1971 in the plant accounts of Western 
Carolina approximately· $169,000 of profits to the supply 
affiliate from goods and services provided the affiliated 
utilities in excess of average profits of a similarly type 
non-regulated companies. In addition to the above there 
were also profits of $31,088 earned on transactions between 
Western Carolina and other wholly owned affiliates of 
Continental Telephone Corporation. 

RATE DESIGN 

nr., Edwin H. Guffey testified for Western Carolina 
regarding the proposed schedule of rates and charges filed 
by Western Carolina in this proceeding. He testified that 
western Carolina used the total revenue requirement as 
developed by nr. Jones as a starting point for proposed 
rates and then spread the increases over schedules which 
covered the largest groups of customers in order to keep the 
particular rate increases lov. 

He proposes to increase zone charges and eliminate 
four-party mileage. zone unit increases of 25¢ in Zone A up 
to 75¢ in zone J are proposed. In proposing an increase in 
non-recurring charges western Carolina proposes to increase 
installation charges from $10.00 to $12.50 and from $5.00 to 
$7.S0. Four-party rural service is priced at 901 of the 
one-party rate for the same exchange. Western Carolina 
proposes to merge the Cooleemee exchange rates into the 
general body of western Carolina exchange rates. 

er. Vern w. Chase testified for the commission Staff 
regarding Western Carolina's prop~sed rate design. He 
testified that in his opinion the zones which are currently 
one mile vide should be increased to tvo miles in vidth and 
that instead of increasing the zone charges they should be 
decreased. ~r. chase testified that he con=urs vi.th the 
company's proposal to eliminate four-party mileage but that 
western carolina•s proposal to charge more for four-party 
service outside the base rate area than for the same service 
vithin the base rate area is in his opinion discriminatory 
and is in effect a means of putting mileage charges back on 
for rural four-party customers. 

SERVICE AQEQUACI 

The Public witnesses testified in this docket regarding 
various facets of the company's rates and service including 
such specific service deficiencies as the fai1ure rate on 
DDD calls, trouble report clearing time, excessive telephone 
troubles and excessive delays in completing service orders. 



BATES 631 

Plr. William P.. cash testified for the Commission Staff 
regarding tlie staff review of the quality of telephone 
service provided by Western Carolina. ~r. cash offered into 
eviaence various exhibits reflecting field investigations 
and analysis of data and reports provided by the company 
concerning the company's service and progress in complying 
vith the Commission•s order of July 15, 1g10 containing 22 
ordering paragraphs requiring improvements in the telephone 
service. ?'Ir. cash testified vith regard to his opinion of 
the company's progress in meeting the Commission's service 
requirements paragraph by paragraph. Mr. cash concluded 
that the company has made substantial progress in overall 
operat.ions since t.he commission •s Order, but. the service 11is 
not Yet at a fully adequate level". 

Based upon the record and such judicial notice as is 
indicated het"ein, the Commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Western Carolina is a d11ly franchised public 
utility providing telephone service to subscri·bers in twelve 
1ocal exchanges, is a duly created and existing corporation 
authorized to do business in North Carolina and is properly 
before the Commission in this proceeding for a determination 
as to the justness and reasonableness of its proposed rates 
and charges as regulated by the Utilities Commission under 
Chapter 62 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. 

2. That the total net increases in rates and charges 
Western Carolina would produce a total of 

additional gross annual revenue. 
proposed by 
$7E8,173 in 

3. 
by tbe 
period 

That the test period utilized by 
Commission in this proceeding was 
ending December 31, 1971. 

a 11 parties and set 
the twelve months' 

4. That western Carolina• s total annualized test period 
operating revenues in North Carolina under the present rates 
are $lJ,230, 155 including intrastate toll revenues of 
$1,515,717 consisting of $1,536,062 produced by option No. 3 
offered into evidence by Staff Witness Chase, less $20,345 
which is the intrastate portion of an accounting adjustment 
reflecting the differences in adjustments to operating 
expenses made by Hestern Carolina and the accounting staff. 

5. That Hestern Carolina's reasonable intrastate 
operating expenses for the test period are $1.,52E,913 and 
total operating revenue deductions ace !:.3,038,326, leaving 
net operatirq income of $1,191,829. 

6. That the ratio of net income under the pI:'esent rates 
to the original cost net investment in the utility's 
property in intrastate service at original cost in the 
amount of $17,582,943, including a reasonable allowance for 
working capital, i.e., the present rate of return on said 
net investment, is 6.78%. 



632 TELEPHONE 

7. That after fixed charges on the allocated intrastate 
portion of bonds and short-term notes of $883,779 and after 
dividends on similarly allocated preferred stock of $43,775, 
there remains net income for common equity, under present 
rates, in the amount of $499,744; that the allocated common 
emuity investment in Western Carolina at the end of the test 
period vas $7,312,848 producing a rate of return on common 
equity under the present rates at the end of the test period 
of 6 .83%. 

ORIGIHAL COST 

B. That the original cost of Western Carolina 1 s property 
used and useful in providing service to the public, within 
this State as of the end of the test year is $17,582,943 
consisting of the utility's net investment in utility plant 
at original cost of $17,ll06,993 plus a reasonable vorlcing 
capital allowance of $175,950. 

9. That Western Carolina's net investment in utility 
plant providing service to the public vithin this State, as 
of the end of the test year at original cost of $17,ll06,993 
consists of gross investment in mtility plant in said 
intrastate service at the end of the test period at an 
original cost of $19,225,ll43 less S1,818.ll50, which is that 
portion of s:1.id plant that has been consumed ·by previous use 
recovered by depreciation expenses. 

10. That the reasonable working capital allowance for 
western Carolina's test period operations of $175,950 
consists of cash working capital allowance of $127,Q09, 
based on thirty (30) day•s operation and maintenance 
expenses, material and supplies of $252,190, and average 
prepayments of $15,017, less average customer deposits of 
$12,526 and average tax accruals of $206,140. 

REPLACEffENT COST 

, 11. That the replacement cost of Western Carolina• s 
property in intrastate service as of the end of the test 
year is $19,500,000. In making this finding the Commission 
has considered the various factors indicated in the 
following discussion. 

Western Carolina's evidence of replacement cost Vas 
introduced by company Witness John Russell of the American 
Appraisal Company, Inc. Tae Commission Staff presented 
related evidence regarding Western Carolina• s planning, 
engineering, construction and quality of service. Hr. 
Russell testified that he determined the reproduction cost 
less depreciation of western Carolina's property as of 
December 31, 1971 by way of the trended original cost 
method, which is based on actual records of historical 
construction costs adjusted to current cost 1·evels through 
the application of appropriate index numbers reh.ting to 
price changes over a period of time. The vintage dollars to 



RATES 633 

vhich the trend factors were applied vere developed by the 
Company on the basis of an inventory of the property. 

Although the term "replacement cost" envisions replacing 
the utility plant in accordance with modern design and 
techniques and vith the most_ up-to-date changes in the state 
of the art of telephony, evidence of 11 reproauction cost" by 
vay of trended original cost as presented by Witness Russell 
envisions, and is founded upon the premise of, a duplication 
of the plant as is, vith inefficiencies and outmoded 
obsolete design included. Accordingly, the weight given to 
the "trended origihal cost" study offered in this proceeding 
as evidence of replacement cost is based upon a detailed 
evaluation of the methodology employed. 

The reprocluction cost appraisal by way of a trended 
original cost study presented by Witness Russell has several 
deficiencies vhich make it unacceptable as the full basis 
-for determining replacement cost. The approach taken by 
this witness is to trend all undepreciated vintage dollars 
of plant investment surviving on Western Carolina's books at 
the end of the test period December 31, 1971. These 
surviving vintage dollars were determined on the basis of a 
plant inventory or, where historical records are not 
available, on the basis of an estimate by Western Carolina 
personnel of the date of placement of the plant, said 
estimate having been accepted by the witness. 

ftr. Russell then trended the vintage dollars by applying 
material and labor indices which he selected. These indices 
were weighted together using an estimated ratio of labor, 
material and overhead. ftr. Hussell stated that the relative 
weighing of labor and material is based on Western 
caiolina •s experience generally and in some cases vas 
SUFplemented by general industry information from his files. 
consequently, his weighting, which is extremely important to 
the final trended result, is a composite of some Western 
Carolina experience, general experience in the industry and 
judgment applied by the witness. These indices were 
weighted together by using a ratio of labor and material 
that is assumed to apply over the entire life span of the 
surviving plant. ~itness Russell then trended the 
und eprecia ted original cost vintage dollars using his 
developed trending indices. 

witness Russell testified that he made a general 
observation of the type of construction and overall 
condition of the plant facilities and that, in addition to 
these physical inspections of outside plant, he considered 
the average age of equipment, the type of facility, Western 
Carolina's plans for future construction and replacement, 
and his knowledge of telephone industry trends and 
practices. fle further stated that his inspection in each 
exchange confirms that there was nothing unusual in the 
physical condition or construction standards from. those 
normally encountered in the telephone industry; that be 
found equipnient to be in service and well maintained; that 



634 TELEPHONE 

the Company's facilities are modern, well designed within 
industry standards; that the major portion has been 
constructed in recent yearsi that only a very fev facilities 
contain any degree of obsolescence, which he reflected in 
the condition study. 

In considering Plr .. Russell's evidence of replacement cost, 
several significant deficiencies are noted: he does not 
make any allowance in his trending of original book cost for 
inefficiencies which existed in the engineering and 
construction of plant: his trending does not make allovance 
for existing plant deficiencies of inadequacies such as 
insufficient clearances which have required and vill require 
substantial additional investment to correct; his trending 
makes no adjustment for the Western Carolina's construction 
of plant at an e~tremely high rate during period 1968-1971 
in a "catch-upn program, when both labor and material costs 
were significantly higher than in previous years; rather, he 
compounds this hiqh cost by trending: and he makes no 
adjustment for higher booked prices of plant such as copper 
shielded cable which could be replaced with lover cost 
aluminum shielded cable. Witness Russell's trended original 
cost methods and the results produced are not fully 
acceptable as the complete basis for determining replacement 
cost, and although l'!r.. Russell's study produces some 
indication of replacement cost, the net trended cost of 
Western Carolina's plant produced by such trending is an 
excessively high estimate of replacement cost for the 
reasons set out hereinahove. 

FAIR VALUE 

12. That the fair value of Western Carolina I s property 
used and useful in providing service to the public within 
this State as of the end of the test ·year is $18,000,000. 
rn makinq this ultimate finding the commission has 
considered both its finding as to the original cost of 
Pestern Carolina's property, consisting of gross plant 
investment less that portion consumed by previous use 
recovered by depreciation, plus an allowance for working 
capital, and its finding as to replacement cost, as vell as 
t.he following other evidentiary findings: (a) that the 
service of 'llestern Carolina in Roeth Carolina is inadequate 
and that such a finding of inadequacy bears directly on the 
fair value of the company's property, (b, that 'llestern 
Carolina's inadequate planning prior to 1968 and lack of 
adequate enqineering and construction practices have 
resulted in higher current plant investment than vould 
otherwise have been necessary, the Commission having weighed 
the impact of this poor planning on 'llestern carolina•s 
investment and having considered such planning in 
determination of fair value of 'llestern Carolina's property, 
(c) that western Carolina has made substantial and 
accelerated retirement of plant since 1964 vhich has 
resulted in a substantial reduction in the depreciation 
reserve from approximately 241 in 1964 to approximately 9J 
at the end of the test period, December 31, 1971, (3) that 



RATES 635 

the necessity for making such .accelecated retirements is a 
result of western carolina•s earlier inadequate planning, 
engineering and construction programs, and of vhich the 
Commission takes judiCial notice from annual reports on 
file, is in the range of 20% or higher and that the 7'1 
reserve ratio of Vestern Carolina at the end of the test 
period is substantially lover than normal and reflects the 
retirement of abnormally large amounts of obsolete and 
deteriorated plant. 

PAIR B&TE OP RETURN 

13. That assuming adequate service vere being provided a 
rate of retui;n on the fair value of western Carolina's 
property in the range of 7.751, equating to a rate of return 
of approximately 11'1 on the equity as adjusted for the 
increment by vhi~h fair value exceeds original cost, vould 
be a fair rate of return on fair value and a fair rate of 
return on said adjusted eguity; said rates· of return would 
eguate to a return of approximately 81 on net investment in 
property at original cost and appr.>ximately 11. 75,C Western 
Carolina's common equity based on test year operations and 
the present debt-equity capital structure. 

14. That western Carolina has made certain improvements 
in service pursuant to the order of this commission issued 
on .July 15, 1970, in Docket No. P-58, Sub 61, finding the 
service to be "insufficient and inadequate" and requiring 
improvements to meet specific requirements and specific 
service levels; that overall level of service. however, has 
not yet been improved to a level vhich is adequate and 
efficient and reasonable, and falls short of the statutory 
requirement that it be adequate, efficient and reasonable. 

The above finding is compelled by the evidence relating to 
the quality of telephone service presented in this 
pro'ceeding by the commission Staff, by 38 subscribers, and 
by lilestern Carolina. Numerous specific levels of service 
verE measureR and evaluated by comBission Staff Witness cash 
as a result of his investigation. Ritness cash testified 
that althou;h improvements had been made in several service 
areas,. the level of service vas not a fully adequate level. 
Service indices and technical measurements alone, however, 
are not the only evidence worthy of consideration in 
evaluating adequacy of service; consideration must be given 
to the degree of subscriber satisfaction with the service. 
An analJsis of the subscriber complaints set forth in the 
record of this proceeding indicates that a number of the 
complaints vere related to specific service deficiencies as 
found by -staff witness cash, such as failure rate on DOD 
ca11s, trouble report clearing time. excessive telephone 
troubles, excessive delays in completing service orders, 
incorrect billing and credit on toll calls, too many 
subscribers on party lines, and difficulties completing 
local calls. The ultimate finding of service inadequacy is 
amplified in the following evidentiary findings: 



636 TELEP HORE 

(a) That the areas in which there has. been some 
improvement are as follovs: ( 1) reduction in failure rates 
on intra and interoffice calls; (2) reduction in the backlog 
of held applications for nev service and regrades; 
(3) reduction of party line service with more than 
four-parties per line; (4) availability of central office 
lines and terminals; (5) provision of equipment from a 
traffic standpoint; (6) clearing of subscriber trouble 
reports in the Eastern district; .(7) directory assistance 
operator answer time, (8) reduction in reorders and trouble 
reports sin~e 1970 as shown on the ODD service bureau 
report: (9) pay station availability facilities where 
adequate clearances were not provided. 

(b) That continued improvement in the quality of service 
is essential. particularly in the following areas: 
(1) fu,:ther reduction of central office call failures in 
certain offices; (2) reduction of excessively high failure 
rates on direct distance dtaling from central offices in the 
Restern district; (3) elimination of service in excess of 
four-party lines: (4) balancing of traffic and central 
office lines and provisions of adequate equipment from a 
traffic standpoint; (5) reduction of subscriber trouble 
reports per 100 stations to eight or less; (6) clearin:J 95,: 
or more of the subscriber trouble reports within 2Q hours: 
and (7) reduction of repeat trouble reports. 

15. Thilt because of Western Carolina •s presently 
inadequate servi:::e, a rate of return of 7.10% on the fair 
value of its property is just and reasonable; that said 
7.10% rate of return on fair value vill equate to a rate of 
return of 8.50% on common eguity as adjusted for the fair 
value increment and a 9.00% rate of return on test period 
common equity; that although the 8.SOJ rate of return on 
aajusted common equity is below the return on common equity 
which would be founa reasonable for this utility equity 
investment if the service were adegtE. te. the net operating 
income vhich vill be produced by application of the schedule 
of rates necessary to produce the rate of return on fair 
value and the rates of return on common equity set out above 
vill be sufficient to cover all test year fixed charges and 
also preferred diviaends, and base~ on the present quality 
of service, such a rate of return is fair and a schedule of 
rates producing revenues essential to such a rate of return 
is just and reasonable, and telephone rates producing 
revenues for any higher rate of return on fair value or on 
common equity would be unjust and unreasonable at this time. 

16. That the rate increases proposed in this docket in 
excess of those herein found necessary to produce additional 
local service revenues of $188. 765 are unjust and 
unreasonable. as they voula produce rates of return in 
excess of those herein found to be just and reasonable. 

17. That the schedule of local monthly rates. general 
exchange tariff item rates. and other charges prescribed and 
set forth in Appendix "A" attached hereto which vill produce 



R~TES 637 

additional gross revenue of $188,765 from ena of test period 
customers provides a just and reasonable method of obtaining 
the reg:uired additional gross revenue and thus establishes 
just and reasonable rates and any particular rate increase 
above those rates as set out therein vould be unjust and 
unreasonable on the record herein. 

18. That by order of January 11, 1967, in Docket 
No. P-58, Sub 59, of vhich the Commission takes judicial 
notice, the Commission authorized Western Carolina Telephone 
Company to acquire the assets of the Cooleemee Telephone 
company and granted Western Carolina a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to furnish telephone service in 
the service area served by Cooleemee, with the provision 
that the Cooleemee propertieS would be operated as a 
separate division of western Carolina, vi th separate books, 
records and operating statistics, and that Western Carolina 
would maint~in Cooleemee local and general exchange tariffs 
and rates in said Cooleemee service area, with no change in 
rates. 

19. That in the proceeding nov before the commission, 
Western Carolina was required to provide eYhibits setting 
out the investment and operating revenues and expenses of 
the Cooleemee operations; Western Carolina has since 1967 
operated the Cooleemee properties as ordered; with separate 
records and without any change in the local service rates; 
the exhibits reflect net operating income deficit of $701, 
indicating that Cooleemee operations are Ilot supported by 
the present rates in that service area., but to the contrary 
are presently being supported by Western Carolina rate 
payers in general. 

20. That the Cooleemee operations should at this time be 
merged vith the other operations of Restern Carolina and 
rates vith exchanges of comparable size in a Western 
Carolina statewide rate schedule, i.e • ., in Group 1., vith 
other exchanges having a callings.cope of 0-llOOO telephones, 
as said statewide rate schedule is established and set forth 
in Appendix "A." attached hereto .. 

PRICE CO~!ISSION 

21.. That the ihcreases authorized herein are cost 
justified and do not reflect future inflationary 
expectations; each of the expenses found reasonable in this 
proceeding is an actual expense in effect at the time of the 
hearing and none are based on predictions of any future 
increases in inflation. 

22. That the increases are the minimum required to assure 
continuea., adequate and safe service and to provide the 
necessary expansion to meet future requirements .. Western 
Carolina •s construct.ion and service improvement program 
regnires substantial amounts of additional capital to be 
raised and without the increases approved herein it could 



638 TELEPHONE 

not compete in the capital market for funds necessary to an 
improvement program. 

23. That the increases vill achieve the minimum rate of 
return needed under the particular circumstances of this 
case to attract capi t_al at reasonable costs and not to 
impair western Carolina's credit. The record clearly 
establishes that a rate of return on test period common 
equity of at least 9.00% is essential under present economic 
conditions. 

24. That the increases do not reflect labor costs in 
excess of those allowed by policies of the Price Commission. 

25. That the increases take into account expected and 
attainable productivity gains as determined under Price 
commission policies by means of setting them off aqainst 
contracted Vage increases, in that the Order does not allow 
for any increases in wages after the hearings held herein 
and the future wage increases in the annual wage contract, 
but not allowed as expenses for the test period, will absorb 
anticipated productivity gains: the methods utilized by the 
Commission in this hearing of a firm test period, vith no 
adjustment for future increases and expenses and adjusting 
only for known changes in expenses and revenues, has, in 
£act, measured the productivity gains which have been 
achieved by western Carolina in the test period fixed in 
this proceeding. 

26. That the procedures of the ntilities commission 
herein provi~ed a reasonable opportunity for participation 
by all intP.rested persons or their representatives in this 
proceeding; the using and consuming public was represented 
by the Attorney General; due ptlblic notice vas given of the 
hearing, and all parties who requested to be heard either as 
formal parties of record or through presentation of public 
statements were admitted to the proceeding. 

Rhereupon the commission reaches tb8 following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The level of telephone service now being prov!ded by 
Western Carolina Telephone Company to subscribers 1.n its 
service area falls short of the statutory requirement that 
service be adequate, efficient and reasonable, and it must 
be improved with respect to reliability and dependability of 
service to the subscribers. •r.he Commission considered the 
level of service in Docket Ro. P-58, Sub 61, a Show cause 
proceeding., and during the present case. The Commission had 
anticipated that ~es~ern Carolina Telephone Conpany would 
take aggressive and thorough action to provide a level of 
telephone service that was efficient and dependable to its 
customers. Hovever, the vei_ght of the evidence in this case 
indicates that the service bas not reached such a level. 
The CommisSion concludes that specific service improvements 
required in the Commission• s July 15, 1970, Order in Docket 



RATBS 639 

No. P-58, sub 61 must be effectuated, and the specific 
service levels provided therein should be met as specified 
and the service improvement plan should be expedited where 
possible. 

The failure or inability of the western Carolina Telephone 
company to provide adegua te, efficient and reasonable 
service at the present time is a material factor to be 
considered in establishing just and reasonable rates for 
utility to charge, and the subscribers to pay, for the 
service being proYided. Accordingly, the Commission is 
entering this Order in_ the docket establiShing rates vhich 
are lover than those rates which vould have been ap~roved 
and established i~ the service had been found to be 
adequate. 

The Commission concludes that the rates established herein 
vill generate_additional revenues in an amount sufficient to 
produce net operating income which vill ·cover test year 
fixed charges and all preferred dividends and that said net 
operating income will be reflected in rates of return on 
fair value and on common eguity as adjusted for fair value 
increment vhich vill be rates of return·that are fair to the 
utility and to the public considering the service being 
provided. but which. do not reflect any rate of return 
increment for sound management as vould be included in rates 
requestea by western Carolina and the rates that vould be 
approved in this order if service vere presently adequate. 

Tbe ·Commission concludes that the rate increases vhich are 
approved herein for the purpose of producing additional 
gross operating revenues of $188,765 should be allocated to 
rates and charges for local monthly telephone service, 
semi-public pay stations and PBX trunks, zone charges, 
non-published and non-listed numbers. service connections 
and· move charges as follows: (a) Non-listed and 
non-published numbers, $5.QBrJ; (bl service connection 
charges. $18,077; (c) PBX trunks. at 2X the B-1 ·rate, 
$13,596; (d) Semi-pub1ic pay stations. at 1.SX the B-1 rate, 
$Q.569; and (e) l'lonthly local service increases, 
$168.356.52. Zone and mileage charges should be decreased 
$21.317.52. by the elimination of four-party mileage and 
reduction of one and tvo-party -zone rates. · 

In considerin_g accounting and pro forma adjust•ents, the 
Commission concludes that western carolina.•s adjustment for 
vage increases outside the test period should be excluded 
inasmuch as there is no evidence of record from vh.ich to 
find anticipated productivity gains and that the Com~ission 
Staff's utilization of Witness Chase's Option No. 4 sliouI.d 
be disa.lloved, the Commission having substituted in lieu 
thereof his Option Wo. 3. 

The following tables, based upon the Findings of .Fact. 
illustrate the calculations for the $188,765 additional 
revenue found to be necessary. just and reasonable from the 
records in this proceeding: 



640 TELEPHONE 

WESTERN CAROLINA TELEPHONE 
STATE!EHT OF RETURN 

INTRASTATE OPERArIONS 

CO!PANT 

Present 
Rates 

0Eeratinq Revenues 
r.o cal service $ 2,605,005 
Toll service 1,515,717 
Biscellaneous 122, 725 
Un collectibles 113,292) 
Total operating revenues 4,230,155 

Q!!eratinq Revenue Deductions 
Operating e~penses: 

!I aintenance 
Traffic 
Commercial 

582,102 
294,055 
277,433 
345,349 General office 

Other __ 29,974 
Total opera ting 

expenses 

Depreciation 
Amortization 
Ta~es - other than income 
Income taEes - state 
Income taxes - Federal 
Total operating 
revenue deductions 

Net operating income 

1,528,913 

928,698 
5,976 

457,022 
11,689 

106,028 

3,038,326 

1,191,829 

~J!!!!!!:_il!J!l~nt in Service 
Telephone plant in 

service 19,225,443 
Less: Reserve for 

depreciatiQn 1,818,450 
Net investment iri 
plant in serviqe 17,406,993 

Allowance for_workinq capita! 
ftaterials and supplies 252,190 
Cash 127,409 
Average prepayments 15,017 
Average customer deposits (12,526) 
Average tax accruals (2Q6, 14Q) 
Total allowances for 

working capital 175,950 
Net investment in telephone 
plant in service plus 
allowance for working 
capital 17.,582,943 

Rate of return· 
Fair value rate base 
Return 

6. 78% 
18,000,000 

6. 62'l: 

Increase 
A1!2roved 

$188,765 

--- (2831 
188,482 

11,309 
10,630 

__12.1.fil!Q 

101,879 

86,603 

$ 

After 
~as~ 

2,793,770 
1,515,717 

122,725 
113,575) 

ll,418,637 

582,102 
294,055 
277,Q33 
345,349 

29 ,97q 

1,528.,913 

928,698 
5.,976 

468,331 
22,319 

185.968 

3,1rJO ,205 

1,278,432 

19,225,443 

_...1..JU8 ,450 

17,406.,993 

252,190 
127,409 
15,017 

(12,526) 
..11§...111) ~ll,_ 861) 

[16,721) 159,229 

17,566,222 

7.28~ 
18,000,000 

7.10~ 



BlTllS 

STATEftEHT OF RETURN 09 COftSOH EQUITY 
INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 

Present: 
Rates 

Aftec 
Increa2g 

Adjusted 
for Fair 

Value 
Increment 

Net operatiDJ incoBe for 
return $1,191,829 $1,278,432 $1,278,432 

Other income - net 136,678 136,678 136,678 
A■ount available for fixed 
charges 

Fixed charges 
Preferred dividends 
1 •aunt a vailab 1e for common 
equity from. Western 
stockholders 

Plus: Net com■on dividend 
available from subsidiary. 

Total amount available for 
common equity 

com ■on egni ty 
Return on common equity 

1,.328,507 
883,779 
n, 775 

400,953 

98,791 

499,744 
7,312,848 

6. 83:l 

1,415,110 
883,779 
43,775 

487,556 

170,601 

658, 1 57 
7,312, 81.18 

9.00~ 

1,ri,s,.110 
883,779 
rn, 775 

487,556 

170,601 

658,157 
7,.746,.626 

0. so~ 

DIVIDENDS FROS SUBSIDIARY 

Adjusted net income of Vestco 
Net income available for dividends 
at 701 pay out 

Less preferred dividends 
wet available for co■ mon dividends 
Less: Applicable .Federal income tax 
Net common dividends available to parent 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

r.ong-term debt 
Short-term debt 
Advances from Co~tinental 

Tele. Corp •. 
Total debt and advances 
Preferred stock 
Interest-free capital 
Common egui ty 
Total capitali~ation 

amount 

$ 9,. 123,335 
1,903,255 

1,67Q,86!J 
12,701,!JSll 

700,398 
1,021,009 
7,312,BQB 

$21,735, 709 

$202,218 

141,553 
35,097 

106,456 
7,665 

98,791 

$312,764 

218,935 
35,097 

183,838 
13,237 

170,601 

Interest or 
Dividend 

~st!!! .Rrulllirements 

41.97 $670,,805 
8. 76 99,921 

7.71 113,053 
58.44 883,. 779 

3.22 43,775 
4.70 

33.64 
100.00 $927,554 

The Commission concludes that Cooleemee operations are not 
supported by the present rates in that service area, but tO 
the contrary are presently being supported by Western 
Carolina subscribers in general, and that the Cooleemee 
operations shoul.d at this time be merged vith the other 



642 TELEPHONE 

operations of Western Carolina and rated vitb exchanges of 
comparable size in a statewide rate schedule as established 
in Appendix "A" attached hereto. Further, the Cooleemee 
subscribers vho have previous1y paid a one-time charge of 
!10.00 for a telephone instrument in color should be 
entitled to retain that instrument or another of the same 
color as long as telephone service is retained, including on 
and off premise moves and moves to different addresses 
within the Cooleemee exchange without any additional 
recurring charge. Accordingly, the outstanding Order in 
Docket Ho. P-58, Sub 59 should be vacated cOnsistent vith 
this order. 

The Utilities commission has adopted rules and regulations 
to recognize the criteria for price regulation under the 
Rational Economic Stabilization ~ct as a certificated 
regulatory Commission under the rules of the Federal Price 
Commission, 6 Code of Federal Regulations, ~300.16a, and has 
published its rules and regulations pursaant thereto in 
Chapter 13 of the Utilities Coti11ission's Rules and 
Regulations. The criteria and policies of the Price 
Commission, as adopted in said Chapter 13 of the Utilities 
Commission•s Rules, have been considered by the commission 
and in viev of the relevant Findings of Fact: hereinabove. 
the Commission concludes that the increases allowed herein 
are in compliance vith the Economic Stabilization Act of 
1970. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, OBDEB:ED as follovs: 

1. That the Applicant Vest.em Carolina 'Telephone company 
be, and hereby is, authorized to increase the North Carolina 
local exchange monthly telephone service rates, general 
exchange tariff item rates and other charges to produce 
annual gross revenues not exceeding $4,418,637 by applying 
total increases in said rates and charges in the amount of 
!188.765 based upOn stations and operations as of December 
31, 1971, as in the schedule of rates and charges 
hereinafter set forth in Appendix "A". 

2. That the schedule of lo~l exchange telephone rates, 
general exchange. tariff ite■ rates. and other charges 
prescribed and set forth in-Appendix "A" attached hereto be, 
and hereby is, established as the schedule of rates and 
charges to be ef£ective on bills rendered in advance on the 
next regular billing date five days following the release of 
this order, or after such tine as said tariff revisions have 
been filed if such filing is not accomplished within said 
five days. 

3. That Western Carolina Telephone.Company 
tariff reYisions reflecting,said increases, to be 
as of the dates prescribed aboTe. 

shall fi1e 
effective 

4. That Western Carolina Telephone. company be, and 
hereby is, directed that the one and tvo-party zone rates 
set out in Appendix "-'" attached hei:eto shall not become 



RnES 643 

effective in the Franklin and !'tarion exchanges until. the 
fourth. quarter of 1973 in accordance vith the zone 
conversion schedule previously filed, and the interim, one 
and two-party mileage as now authorized shall continue to be 
effective. 

5. That the ordering provisions in the Commission's 
order of January 11, 1967, in Docket No. P~ss, Sub 59 
relating to separate records, rates and tariffs are hereby 
vacated alld cancelled, and western Carolina be, and hereby 
is, directed tO integrate its Cooleemee operations into its 
total operations; provided, however, that any subscriber of 
the ~ooleemee exchange vho has paid a one-time charge of 
$10.00 for a telephone instrument in color is entitled to 
retain that instrument or another of the same color as long 
as telephone service is retained, including on and off 
premise moves and moves to different. addresses wit.bin the 
Coolee~ee exchange vit.hout any additional recurring charge 
unless said charge be authorized by the commission., It is 
further ordered'that a copy of this Order be placed in the 
Com11.ission•s file_ in Docket Ro •. P-5B, sub 59, and that the 
company file an appropriate tariff •. 

6. That. Western Carolina Telephone Company be, and 
hereby is, directed to take aggressive action to complete, 
not later than December 31, 1973, the.specific service 
improvements and ptovide the service levels required by the 
Commission•s order of Ju1y 15, 1970, in Docket No. P-58, 
Sub 61. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COBBISSIOR. 

This 21st day of November, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

NOBTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBBISSIOR 
Katherine ft. Peele, Chief Clerk 



STATEWIDE RATE SCRBDULE 
Group & 
C a-11 ing SgoJl~ 
1- o- 4000 
2. 4001- 8000 
3. 8001-16000 
4. I 6001-32000 
5. 32000-Dp 

Exchange 
Andrews 
Bryson City 
Cashiers 
Cherokee 
coolee11ee 
cullovhee 
Franklin 
Highlands 
Marion 
Old Fort 
Sylva 
Weaverville 

1-pty. 
14.25 
I 5. 25 
16.25 
11.25 
18-25 

~­
I 5. 25 
14,.25 
I 4.25 
14. 25 
I 4.25 
14.25 
I 4. 25 
14'.25 
I 5. 25 
1s.2s 
14.25 
I 8.25 

APPENDIX 11 AH 

WESTERN CAROLINA TELEPHONE COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. P-58, SUB 85 
El:change Rate Grouping 

flain stations & PBX Trunks in Local 
serving Area 

Business. 
2-Pty. 4-Pty. 
1J.oo 11.so 
14.00 12. 50 
I 5. oo 13. so 
16.00 14-50 
17.00 is.so 

.!!.Jllll. 
10.00 
11.00 
I 2. oo 
13.00 
14.00 

Rates by Exchange 

Residence 
.,., -_,,.pt,-y-.--,,1:;,-_-:pt-:-y=. 4-=p"'"t y-.----,M,-u""l'°t'"i-. 

7. 70 6.90 6~40 6. 15 
7.95 1.15 6.65 6.40 
8.20 7.4~ 6.90 6.65 
s.qs 7.65 1.1s 6.9o 
8.70 7.90 7.40 7.15 

BUSiUU§'---------------,-.,....Re~s~i~d~e,,n~c~e,__ __ _,=-
l=Ell• 4-Pty. !!.!!lti. 1-Pty. 2-pty. 4-Pty. Multi., 
14.oo 2.so 1.9s 1.1s 6.6s 
13.00 ,.so 7.70 6.90 6.40 
13.00 ,.so 7.70 6.90 6.40 
13.00 ,.so 7.70 6.90 6.40 
13.00 ,.so 7.70 6.90 6.40 
13.00 ,.so 10.00 7.70 6.90 6.40 
13.00 ,.so 10.00 7.70 6.90 6.40 
13.00 ,.so 7.70 6.90 6.40 
14.00 2.so 11.00 7.95 1.1s 6.65 
14-00 2.50 7.95 7.15 6.65 
13.00 , .so 7. 70 6.90 6.40 
l7.00 5.50 B.70 7.90 7.40 

"' ., ., 

t.l 
!. ... 
"' 0 .. .. 



BATES 

one_and Tvo Party zone charges ao~thly Rate 

zone ]U,g.!!gli !=.!!.!!rty 2_::f.!!rty 
1 0 -

2 1 (12 
3 3 1/2 -
q 5 1/2 -
5 7 1/2 -
6 Beyond 

Four Party ~ileage - O -

Number Services 

Ron-Published Humber 
Non-Listed Number 

Private Branch Exchange Service 

1 1/2 

3 1/2 
5 1/2 
7 1/2 
9 1/2 

9 1/2 

PBX Trunks - 2 times Business one party rate 

Semi-Public Telephone Service 

Guarantee Service 

.60 

2.20 
3. 80 
5.40 
7 .oo 
8.60 

• 30 

1.10 
1.90 
2. 70 
3.50 
4.30 

1.00 
1.00 

Basic Guarantee is 1.5 times Business one party rate 

Partial Pay 
Rate is 1a5 times Business one party rate 

Service connection Charges 

Instrumentalities not in Place 
"ain Stations or PBX Trunks, each 
Extension Stations, PBX stations., 

Extension Bell ancl Gongs 

Instrumentalities in Place 
For nain Station Plus any Other Portion 

of Entire Service Utilized 
PBX Stations or Extension Stations, each 

Restoration of Service 

~oves and Changes 

DOCKET NO. P-58, SOB 85 

12.50 

7.50 

7.50 
7.50 

7.50 

7.50 

WELLS, COHl'IISSIOHER; CONCURRING rN PART AND DISSENTING IN 
PART: There are three basic issues in this rate case which 
have not been satisfactorily resolved: (1) Service: 
(2) Rates; and (3) Rate of Return. 5011.e resolution aay be 
found in this or other rate cases for issues (2) and 
{3) aboTe; the issue of service seems inexpiable in a rate 
case. Restern•s service is inadequate and inefficient. 



6Q6 TELEPHONE 

Western•s rates are high. western•s rate of return is lov. 
111 of these matters go directly to the skill and prudence 
of management, and cannot be explained away by any excuses, 
circumstances, and/or problems th~t management could not 
have solved or could not promptly solve, given the skill and 
prudence to be expected of them. 

over and over and over again this Commission has struggled 
vith the management of Western in an effort to achieve. good 
telephone service at reasonable rates. ffhile it would seem 
that perhaps ve have not failed coapletely, it is clear that 
our efforts have hardly resulted in overwhelming success. 
Vere I a Vestern subscriber, I expect I would be wondering 
if. there is any just.ice in the telephone business. 

I have voted for the rates in this order vith much 
misgiving and only becaus~ I seek to go the last mile vith 
this company before lowering the boom; as far as I am 
concerned, the message to the management of this Company 
indeed to its u1timate management in the person of its 
ovner, continental TE!lephone corporation - cannot be too 
blunt. The people of Restern North Carolina - indeed, this 
Commonwealth itself - deserve far better than you have 
given; and unless you are vi11ing and/or able to do the job 
and do it right, to the end that your subscribers may have 
"adequate. economical. and e£ficientn telephone service (see 
G.s. ·62-2), then the job should be turned over to somebody 
else. 

Hugh A. Wells, commissioner 

DOCKET NO. P-9, SUB 113 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHSISSION 

In the ~atter of 
Application of United Telephone company of the 
Carolinas. Inc., for Authority to ~djust Its Rates 
and Charges for Telephone Service in Its Service 
Area within North.Carolina. 

l 
I 
) ORDER 
l 

BY TBB COB!ISSION: Upon consideration of the Judgment and 
Opinion issned by the North Carolina court of Appeals 
certified on September 4, 1972, affirming in part and 
reversing in part, and no farther appeals having been taken 
therefrom, the Commission recognizes and concludes that said 
Judgment and Opinion by reversing that portion of the 
Commission•s Order requiring the installation of extended 
area calling service for the Goldston and Bonlee exchanges 
to the Siler city exchange and the filing of nev tariffs 
upon the completion of such installation, requires that the 
.company be relieved of the obligations imposed by Decretal 
Paragraph 9 relating to providing said EAS in Chatham 
County, and 



RATES 647 

IT IS, THEREPOBE, ORDERED that United Te1ephone Co■pany of 
the Carolinas, Inc., be, and hereby is, granted relief from 
said Decretal Paragraph 9, in accordance vith said Judg11ent 
and Opinion of the North Carolina court of Appeals. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE CO!HISSIOH. 

This 18th day of December, 1972. 

HORTH CAROLIHA UTILITIES con•ISSION 
Katherine !'I. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCUT HO. P-7, SUB 577 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!'lftISSION 

In the !'latter of 
Carolina Telephone and Telegraph ) 
Company -- Application for Allthority ) 
to Issue and Sell Securities ) 

ORDER GRAR'ITSG 
AUTHORITY TO ISSUE 
AHD SELL SECURITIES 

This cause comes before the commission upon an Application 
of Carolina Telephone and Telegraph co11pany (Company), file!l 
under date of November 15, 1972, through its counsel. 
Herbert H. Taylor, Jr., Tarboro. Borth Carolina, wherein 
authority of the commission is sought as follows: 

To issue and sell additional shares of common Stock of the 
par value of $20.00 at a price share equal to the book 
value computed on the month end book ~alue preceding the 
date the actual sale takes place·for an aggregate total of 
$10,000,000 to its ·parent, United Telecom■ unications, 
Inc., upon receipt of the purchase price therefor; and 
Onited Telecoam:unications, Inc. has agreed to purchase the 
sane at said price. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Company is a corporation duly organized and 
existing under the lavs of the State of Horth Carolina, vi-th 
its principal office located in Tarboro, North Carolina; is 
the ovner and operator of telephone coa■unications syste■s 
in forty (40) counties in the eastern part of Horth 
Carolinai is a public utility as defined in Article I of 
Chapter 62, General statutes (G.s. 62-1 -- G.S. 62-4) of 
Sorth carolina; and is subject. to the jurisdiction of the 
North Carolina Utilities coamission. 

2. During the past ten years, the demand for telephone 
service bas been steadily increasing. Telephones in service 
increased from 218,567 stations at September 30, 1962, to 
515,830 at September 30, 1972. At September 30, 1972. there 
vere 407 unfilled orders and applications for service over 
fourteen days old. mostly in rural areas. C11rrently. 1290 



6Q8 TELEPHONE 

customers wish to have their service upgraded from party to 
individual lines or lines shared vith fever people. 

3. The increased demand for service has tieen the direct 
cause of high level construction activities, which during 
the past 11 years has grossed some $322,640,000. It is 
estimated tbat the gross expenditure for· the last three 
months of 1972 will appro~iaate $16,342,000. The current 
estimate for plant additions during 1973 is $66,000,000. 

4. At September JO, 1972, the amount of bank borrowings 
outstanding was !7,364,000 and .at October 31, 1972, the 
amount vas $11,36Q,OOO. It is _expected that the 
construction requirement:s of the Company will necessitate 
ad~itional bank borrowings for like purposes in the.future~ 

5. The Company proposes to issue additional shares of 
common stock of the par value of $20.00 at a price per share 
equal to the book value computed on the month end book value 
preceding the .date the actual sale takes place for an 
aggregate total of $to.ooo,ooo to United Telecommunications. 
rnc. upon receipt of the purchase price therefor; and 
United Telecommunications, Inc. has agreed to purchase the 
same at said price. 

6. The net proceeds derived from the sale of the common 
stock vill be applied first to payment of amounts owing by 
the co■pany on its short-term obligations, and the excess, 
if any, to be expended on its construction program. 

7. The expense to be incurred in connection 
issuance and sale of the stock vill be limited to 
filing fee paid the commission. 

CORCLUS IONS 

with the 
the $25 

Fron a review and study of the application, its supporting 
data and other information in the Commission's files, the 
Commission is of the opinion and so concludes that t'he 
transactions herein proposed are: 

(a) For a lavful object vithin the corporate purposes of 
the Petitioner; 

(b) Compatible vith the public interest; 

(c) Necessary. and appropriate for and consistent vith the 
proper performance by petitioner of its service to 
the public and vill not impair its ability to perform 
that serTice; and 

( fl) Reason ably 
purposes. 

necessary ana appropriate for such 

The Commission, as inflicated above. finds the requested 
financing herein sought to be reasonably necessary and 
appropriate but it also finds that the equity ratio trend in 



SBCUBITIES 

Carolina• s capital structure after g1.Y1.ng effect to this 
proposed sale of common stock to be increasing. The common 
equity ratio vil1 increase from 46.61 to 49.7J. 

The capital structure ratios as of September 30, 1972, 
before and after giving effect to the financing approved in 
this order are: 

tong-tera debt 
Short-ter■ debt 
common stockholder equity 

Total capitalization 

Before 
50.B~ 
2.6 

~-
100.0~ 
====== 

Afttl 
50.U 

....!!J!.,_1_ 
100. 0~ 
====== 

Debt capital being lover in cost than common stock and 
retained earnings, the commission encourages and expects 
reg,ulated utilities to utilize as 11.uch debt in their capital 
structure as possible consistent vith sound financial 
planning and judgment. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, That Carolina Telephone and 
Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby, authori-zed, 
empowered and permitted under the terms and conditions set 
forth in the application: 

1. ·To issue and sell to its parent, United 
Telecommunications, Inc., $10,000,000 aggregate amount of 
common stock of the per share par value of $20.00 at a price 
per share not less than book value computed on the month end 
book value per share preceding the date the actual sale 
takes place; 

2. To devote the proceeds to be derived from the 
issuance and sale of the securities described herein to the 
purposes set forth in the application; and 

3. To file vith this Commission, 
verified report of actions taken 
consummated pursuant to the authority 

in auplica te, a 
and transactions 

herein granted within 
the completion of the a period of thirty (30) days following 

transactions authorized herein. 

ISSUED BT ORDER OF THE COftftISSIOW. 

This the 4th day of December, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 
Katherine~- Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 



650 TELEPHONE 

DOCKET NO. P-19, SUB 1q1 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBHISSION 

In the natter of 
Application of General Telephone ) 
company of the Southeast for Consent) 
to !1erge General Telephone Company ) 
of Alabama into it and for Authority } 
to Assume the outstanding Securities ) 
of General Telephone company of ) 
Alabama Pursuant to Plan of !erger ) 

ORDER CONSENTING 
TO KERGER AND 
GRANTING AUTHORITY 
TO ASSUHE SECURITIES 

This cause comes before the Commission upon an Application 
of General Telephone company of the Southeast 
(General) filed under date of February 21, 1972, through its 
General Counsel, Ward w. Wueste, Jr., and Newsom, Graham, 
Strayhorn, Hedrick and nurray, Durham, North Carolina, 
wherein approval of the North Carolina Utilities Commission 
is sought a·s follows: 

1 • Authorizing and approYing 
Telephone Company of Alabama 
company of the Southeast; 

the merger of General 
into General Telephone 

2. Authorizing General Telephone company of the 
southeast to execute and deliver supplemental 
indentures to the Trust Indenture and Debenture 
Indenture of General Telephone Company of Alabama and 
the assumption of the outstanding indebtedness 
secured thereby. 

General Telephone company of the Southeast is a Virginia 
corporation duly qualified to transact business as a foreign 
corporation in the State of North Carolina, as vell as in 
South Carolina, Georgia, Tennessee and West Virginia. 

General Telephone Company of Alabama (Alabama) is an 
Alaba~a corporation doing business in the state of Alabama 
and is a wholly owned subsidiary of General, Alabama's 
common stock having been acquired by General after approval 
by this commission of the issuance of such stock by General 
in Docket No. P-19, Sub 129. General proposes to merge 
Alabama into it, whereby Alabama vill lose its identity as a 
separate entity and General will acquire all of the 
telephone facilities and properties of Alabama. The 
surviving corporation vill be General, a Virginia 
corporation, and the common stock of Alabama nov held by 
General will be cancelled. 

It is further shown in the Application that Alabama has 
outstanding the folloving securities: First l!ortgage Boitds 
consisting of a 5% series due 1981 in the amount of 
$1,695,000; a 6-1/21 series due 1982 in the amount of 
$1,000,000; and a 5~ series due 1988 in the amount of 
$400,000. In addition, Alabaaa bas outstanding 61 sinking 
fund debentures due 1973 in the amount of $74,000. General 



SECOR I TIES 651 

proposes to assuae these outstanding securities and to 
acco ■plish this, to issue supple■ental indentures to the 
Trust Indenture and Debenture Indenture of Alaba ■a. Under 
the ter■s of General's Pirst "ortgage Bond Indenture, it 
will also close the indentures of Alabama and will issue no 
securities under Alaba■a•s indentures in the future. 

Alaba■a also has outstanding $13,510,500 of short-ter■ 
loans from General Telephone & Electronics corporation, an 
affiliate of both General and Alaba ■a, vhich General 
proposes to assu■e. 

The Application states further that there is co■aon 
■anage■ent of both General and Alaba ■a, that operating 
efficiencies have already been obtained by the consolidation 
of ■any of the functions necessary to such operations, that 
consolidation of the two co■panies into one vill facilitate 
the future financings and that the securities offered by the 
aerged co■panies to prospective purchasers will be enhanced 
since the total assets and current earnings of the ■erged 
coapanies are aore attractive than General's earnings alone 
and that this will benefit telephone subscribers of both 
General and Alaba■ a. 

Prom a review and study of the Application and Erhibits, 
attached to and ■ade a part of said Application, as well as 
other infor111ation contained in the Coamission•s files, the 
co ■aission is of the opinion and finds as a fact that the 
proposed ■erger of General Telephone co■pany of Alaba■a into 
General Telephone coapany of the Southeast and the 
assuaption by General Telephone co■pany of the Southeast of 
the security issues and short-ter• debt of Alabaaa incident 
to the ■erger, under the terms and conditions set forth in 
the Application and the Exhibits attached thereto are: 

(a) Por a lawful object within the corporate purposes of 
the Petitioner; 

(b) Coapatible with the public interest; 

(c) lecessary and appropriate for and consistent with the 
proper performance by Petitioner of its service to 
the public and will not i■pair its ability to perfor■ 
that service; and 

( d) Reason ably 
purposes. 

necessary and appropriate for such 

IT IS TR!REPOR! ORDERED, That Genecal Telephone co■pany of 
the Southeast be, and it is hereby authorized, e■ poveced and 
peraitted under the ter■ s and conditions set forth in its 
Application and the Plan of 8ecger attached thereto as 
Exhibit A: 

,. To acquire by ■erger General Telephone Co■pany of 
Alal:a■a, an affiliate, and a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
General Telephone co■pany of the Southeast; 



652 TELEPHONE 

2. To assume the outstanding securities of Alabama as 
follows: The First llortgage Bonds consisting of a 5% series 
due 1981 in the amount of !1,695,000; a 6-1/2% series due 
1982 in the amount of $1,000,000; a 51 series due 1908 in 
the amount of $400,000. The 6% sinking fund debentures are 
due 1973 in the amount of $74,000; 

3. To assume short-term indebtedness due from Alabama to 
an affil_iate, General Telephone & Electronics.Corporation, 

in the aaount Of $13,510,500; · 

4. To execute and deliver to the Trustee of the Trust 
Indenture and Debenture Indenture of Alabama a supplemental 
indenture assu■ing the indebtedness outstanding under each 
of Alabama's indentures and closing the indentures so as to 
prohibit the issuance of securities under saia Trust 
Indenture and Debenture Indenture of General Telephone 
company of Alabama; 

5. To file with this Commission,. when available in final 
form,. one copy of the supplemental indentures a ul:horized to 
be executed ; 

6. To file with this Commission,. in duplicate,. a 
verified report of the actions .taken, transactions 
consummated, and accounting journal entries effecting the 
merger and the assumption of securities pursuant to the 
authority herein grantea within a period of thirty (30) days 
following the completion of the transactions authorized 
herein. 

ISSUED BY ORDER 07 THE COM~ISSION. 
This the 7th day of ,Karch,. 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 
Katherin~"• Peele,. Chief Clerk 

(SB AL) 

DOCKET NO. P-70, SUB 111 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO~MISSION 

In the Platter of 
Petition of North Carolina T$lephone 
Company for Authority to Is~;.ue Voting Pre­
ferred Stock and common Stock into which 
the Preferred Stock is Convertible and for 
ftid-Continent Tele phone Co.i:pora tion to 
Acguire "North Carolina secinrities and for 
Approval of a ftanagement ~ontract by and 
between NOrth carolina Telephone company 
ana 8ia-continent Telephone Service 
Corporation · 

) 
) . ORDER APPROVING 
) ISSUANCE OF 
) PREFERRED STOCK 
) AND ftANAGEMENT 
) CONTRACT WITH 
) RID-CONTINENT 
) TELEPHOKE 
) SERVICE 
) CORPORATION 

HEARD IN: Union Room, Union county .Public Library, 
llonroe North Carolina, OD' April 7, 1972; and 



BEFORE: 

SECURITIES 653 

Hearing Room 
Building, one 
North Carolina, 

of the Commission, Ruffin 
West ftorgan Street, Raleigh, 
on April 20, 1972 

Chairman Harry T. 
Commissioners John w. 
Wooten and Hugh A. Wells 

Westcott, 
"cDevitt, 

'Presiding, 
P!ar•in R. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

e. Irvin Boyle 
Boyle, Alexander & Rord 
Attorneys at Lav 
623 Lav Building 
Charlotte, North.Carolina 28202 
For: North Carolina Telephone Company 

Robert c. Hord, ,Tr. 
Boyle, Alexander & Hord 
Attorneys at Lav 
623 Lav Building 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 
For: North Carolina Telephone company 

F. Kent Burns 
Boyce, nitchell, Burns & Smith 
Attorneys at Lav 
Box 1406, Raleigh, North Carolina 
For: nid-Continent Telephone corporation 

P!id-Continent Telephone service 
corporation 

For the Rorth Carolina Department of Justice: 

Robert Morgan 
Attorney General 
N.C. Department of Justice 
P. o. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 

Jean A. Benoy 
Deputy Attorney General 
P. o. Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 

Louis w. Payne, Jr. Ji 

Associate Attorney General 
N.C. Department of Justice 
P. o. Box 629• Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
For: The Using and consuming Public 

For the commission Staff: 

Edvard e. Hipp 
commission Attorney 
William E. Anderson 
Assistant commission Attorney 



654 TELEP HOFE 

One Vest Morgan Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Southern Be11 Telephone & Telegrap~ Company: 

B. c. Hovi son 
Joyner & Howison 
Wachovia BanJc Building 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COH~ISSION: On Karch 28, 1972, North Carolina 
Telephone Company, i,atthevs, North Carolina, (hereinafter 
cal led B.c. Telephone) , Pl id-continent Telephone corporation, 
Hudson, Ohio, (hereinafter called HID-CONTINENT), and 
!id-Continent Telephone Service corporation, Hudson, Ohio, 
(hereinafter called ~ID-CONTINENT SERVICE CORP.), filed a 
joint Petition vith the Utilities commission for approval of 
the following transactions, stated in general terms: 

1. N.C. Telephone to issue 5,040,450 shares of voting 
cumulative convertible preferred stock at par value of $1.00 
per share, subject to pre-emptive rights of existing owners 
of common stock of N.c. Telephone. 

2. Rid-Continent to purchase 3,600,000 shares 
preferred to the extent not purchased by pre-emptive 
of existing common stockholders. 

of said 
rights 

3. If Sid-Continent acquires the 3,600,000 shares of 
said preferred, it would give aid-Continent 51~ voting 
control of H.C. Telephone, and approval is requested for 
change of control of N.c. Telephone from existing majority 
stockholders to !!id-continent. 

ii. Approval of a Service Contract 
Telephone and Hid-Continent Service corp., 
management services to N. C. Telephone · by 
service Corp. 

J:Jetveen R,.C. 
to proviae 

filid-Continent 

The Commission considered that the above Petition vas 
affected by the public interest and set the Petition for 
public hearing in ~onroe, Horth Carolina, on April 7, 1972. 
At the hearing in ftonroe, the Petitioner presented testimony 
and evidence of Robert D. Bonnar., Vice President, 
ftid-Continent, nuason, Ohio, vho testified as to the details 
of the contract to acquire control of n.c. Telephone and the 
ability of Hid-Continent in the operation of thirty-five 
(35) telephone operating subsidiaries in eleven (11) 
states. !lid-Continent presently has four subsidiaries 
operating in North Carolina, to vit, Eastern Rovan Telephone 
Company, ~ooresville Telephone Company, Thermal Belt 
Telephone Company ana Hid-caro.lina Telephone Company. 

The Petitioners then offered the testimony and exhibits of 
Linn n. Garibaldi, President, N.C. Telephone, vho testified 
as to the present financial condition of H.C. Telephone and 
the need for additional financing. N.C. Telephone nov has 



SECUBITIFS 655 

outstanding $6,280,000 of deaand notes to banks and 
equipaent suppliers. The testimony of "r. Garibaldi is 
convincing evidence that N.C. Telephone has coapletely 
exhausted its financial resources and has no prospects of 
refinancing its overdue notes and cannot issue long-ter■ 
bonds or common stock and cannot secure additional financing 
to continue the necessary construction progra ■ to ■eet the 
de ■ands for service in its service area. 

The Commission, by Order entered on April 19, 1972, took 
notice of a Kotion ■ade in Docket No. P-70, Su b 105, 
Application of N.C. Telephone for rate increase by the 
Attorn~y General, that this Docket be consolidated with the 
rate increase docket and that So uthern Bell Telephone & 
Telegraph Company (hereinafter called SOUTRERN BELL), be 
brought into the proceeding to seek means of transferring 
the franchise service area to Southern Bell. The Order set 
a public hearing in this docket on April 20, 1972, on the 
"otion of the Attorney General made in Docket No. P-70, 
Sub 105, and aade Southern Bell a party, to state its 
position on said "otion of the Attorney General. 

At the hearing on said Kotion on April 20, 1972, the 
parties appeared and stated their positions as follows: 

1. Counsel for N.C. Telephone objected to further delay, 
based upon the serious financial condition confronting N.C. 
Telephone, and the long delays envisioned over any efforts 
to get Southern Bell service in the territory. 

2. Southern Bell stated, through counsel, that it vas 
uninterested and unwilling to acquire the assets or 
franchise of N.C. Telephone for the reason that Southern 
Bell capital vas co■pletely co■ mitted in its existing 
franchises and that it did not desire to acquire N.c. 
Telephone, would make no effort to acquire N.C. Telephone, 
and vould resist any efforts to compel it to acquire N.c. 
Telephone. 

3 . "id-Continent, through counsel, objected to the 
consolidation because of the delay and the concern over the 
position of creditors demanding their money on demand and 
overdue obligations of N.C. Telephone. 

~- The \ttorney General, through Staff counsel and in 
person, stated the concern of the Attorney General for the 
serious straits of N.C. Telephone and the service it vas 
rendering, and renewed the Kotion to bring Southern Bell in 
the territory, but reported fro■ contacts with the United 
States Department of Justice that this would be a time 
consuming proposition, and renewed the concern of the 
Attorney General for the customers of N.c. Telephone. 

Upon consideration of the evidence of record and the 
statements of position stated on the record hy the parties 
hereto, the Commission makes the following 



656 TELEPHONE 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That N.c. Telephone is a public utility corporation 
organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of 
the State of North Carolina, duly authorized to provide 
telephone service in its service area. 

2. That the Petitioner, Kid-Continent, is a public 
utility holding company with .telephone operating 
subsidiaries providing telephone utility service in 11 
states, including four telephone operating subsidiaries 
providing telephone service in the.State of Rorth Carolina, 

. and is organized and existing under and by virtue of the 
laws of the State of Ohio. 

3. That subject to the approval of the Utilities 
commission, N.C. Telephone has entered into an agreement 
vith ftid-Contin~nt to issue 5,040,450 shares of 8% voting 
convertible c-um11lative preferred stock havinq a par value of 
$1. 00 per share, each share convertible into common stock at 
any time on the basis of one share of preferred stock for 
each .ag shares of common stock: that said issuance of said 
preferred stock is subject to pre-emptive rights of existing 
owners of common stock of N.C. Telephone; that !!id-continent 
has entered into binding agreement to buy 3,600,000 shares 
of said preferred stock, subject to pre-emptive rights of 
existing common stockholders, for the purchase price of 
$3,600,000, at $1.00 par value per share. 

Q. That acquisition of 3,600,000 shares of voting 
preferred stock by !!lid-Continent will transfer control of 
N.C. Telephone to !!lid-Continent by transfer of control of 
51% of the voting control of stockholde~s Of !!id-continent, 
both preferred and common, and would give Sid-continent the 
right to elect a majority of the Board of Di"I:ectors of N.C. 
Telephone. 

5. That N.c. Telephone and ?!id-continent service corp. 
have entered into an agreement vhereby the service company 
will provide qualified personnel available to perform all 
management functions of N.C. Telephone in the performance of 
·t.elephone service at cost plus 10%. 

6. That N.C. Telephone is in precarious financial 
condition vith $6,280,000 of demand notes outstanding and a 
deficit cash position and with no prospects of securing 
extensions of said notes or of issuing long term debt or 
common stock, and can no longer continUe to carry out the 
construction program necessary to improve service and to 
provide service in its service area; and without some 
~erger, sale or other means of brinqing in nev capital, 
cannot provide adequate service in its service area. 

7. That southern Bell is unwilling to acg?ire R.C. 
Telephone and would resist any efforts to acquire N.C. 
Telephone, and extensive proceedings would be required to 
determine if southern Bell could be compelled to acquire 



SECURITIES 657 

N.C. Telephone, and the telephone service in the service 
area of N.C.. Telephone vould suffer damage during the 
extensive time required for such efforts, without a 
reasonable basis for predicting the outcome of such efforts. 

8. That Mid-continent has four operating subsidiaries in 
North Carolina beginning vith the first subsidiary in 1964, 
ana the commission has not had any unusual or untoward 
service problems vith said subsidiaries and adequate service 
has been provided at reasonable rates. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAV 

1. The 1963 Public Utilities R..ct applies a statutory 
standard to any stock transfec- which might resul.t .1.n a 
transfer of control of the franchise in North Carolina as 
follows: 

"G.S. 62-111. Transfers of franchises; mergers, 
consolidations and combinations of public utilities. 
(a} No franchise now existing or hereafter issued under 
the provisions of this chapter other than a franchise for 
motor carriers of passengers shall be sold, assigned, 
pledged or transferred, nor shall control thereof be 
changed through stock transfer or otherwise, or any rights 
thereunder leased, nor shall any merger or combination 
affecting any public utility be made through acquisition 
or control by stock purchase or otherwise, except after 
application to and written approval by the commission, 
which approval shall be given if justified by the public 
convenience and necessity. Provided, that the above 
provisions shall not apply to regular traaing in listed 
securities on recognized markets." 

2. The Commission further concludes that due to the 
parent corporation relationship resulting from such 
transfer, Mii-continent Telephone Corporation would become a 
public utility under the jurisdiction of the commission 
vi thin the definition of the 1963 Public Utilities A.ct as 
fol lovs: 

"G.S. 62-3. Definitions. (23) (c) The term •public 
utility• shall include all persons affiliated through 
stock ownership vith a parent corporation or subsidiary 
corporation as defined in a public utility doing business 
in this state as parent corporation or subsidiary 
corporation as defined in G.S. 55-2 to such an extent that 
the Commission shall find that such affiliation has an 
effect on the rates or service of such public utility.n 

3. The present majority stockholders of N.C. Telephone 
have by their actions in entering into the agreement filed 
here committed tbemsel ves to give up control of N. c. 
Telephone to l'lid-Continent, and have signified their 
inability to commit further equity investment through 
additional common stock to provide adequate service in N.c. 
Telephone's service area. 



658 TELEPHONE 

4. Hid-continent has by the agreement filei hece 
signified its willingness to acquire control of N .. c .. 
Telephone, including all obligations of the owner of control 
of a public utility franchise in North Carolina to provide 
aaeguate service at reasonable rates. 

5. The Cammi ssi on finds from its records that 
Mid-Continent has demonstrated a fitness and ability to 
provide adequate telephone service at reasonable rates in 
the four operating subsidiaries served by M.id-Continent in 
North Carolina,. Hooresville Telephone,. Thermal Belt 
Telephone,. Eastern Bowan Telephone and l'lid-Carolina 
Telephone Company. 

6. The Commission has considered to the extent possible 
on this record the question of alternative means of bringing 
additional financial and management resources into the N.c. 
Telephone franchise area, including the Order requiring 
southern Bell in this proceeding to state its position on 
the record as to the acquisition of N.c. Telephone. The 
record indicates that Southern Bell would resist: any such 
effort and does not desire to acquire N.C. Telephone. The 
urgency of the matters considered herein effectively 
precludes the commission from pursuing this approach at this 
time. The Commission concludes that the present Petition to 
bring Mid-continent into the service area is the only 
feasible present alternative, and that said alternative does 
not foreclose other procedures if it should develop at any 
time that Hid-Continent. as the parent corporation, and H.c. 
Telephone, as the subsidiary, are not able to provide 
adequate service at reasonable rates under the lavs of North 
Carolina in the service area of N.C. Telephone. 

7. The Com.mission concludes that the best of the 
alternatives on this record and at this time is to approve 
the Petition here for sale of preferred voting stock to 
Mid-Continent and for the approval of the acquisition of 
control of N.C. Telephone by Mid-continent, and for approval 
of the service Contract with Mid-continent service Corp., so 
that the experience and resources and facilities of 
Kid-continent can be brought into the N.c. Telephone 
franchise service area at the earliest possible time, in 
order to give Mid-Continent the opportunlty to demonstrate 
its ability to provide adequate service at reasonable rates 
in the service area of N.C. Telephone. as the parent 
corporation ovning voting control of N.c. Telephone. 

a. Kid-Continent has testifiea that it is advertent to 
the service needs in the N.C. Telephone franchise area, 
having been present through the hearings in the present 
pending rate application, Docket No. P-70, Sub 105, and has 
confirmed its service goal to provide the same grade of 
service that the Commission requires. 

IT IS, THEREFORE., ORD"ERED 1S FOLLOKS: 



SECURITIES 659 

1. That the P~tition herein of N. c. Telephone for 
authorization to issue 5,040,450 shares of Bl voting 
convertible cumulative preferred stock having par value of 
$1.00 per share, convertible into common stock at any time 
on the basis of 1 share of preferred for each .89 shares of 
common stock, is hereby approved. 

2. That the Petition of n.c. Telephone and Hid-continent 
for Rid-Continent to purchase 3,600,000 shares of said 
preferred stock, subject to the pre-emptive rights of 
existing stockholders of H. c. Telephone, and to acquire 
control of N.C. Telephone and to become the parent company 
of N.C. Telephone is hereby approved. 

3. That the Petition of N.C. Telephone to enter into 
Service contract vith ~id-Continent service Corp., as set 
out in t.he Petition and in accorda·nce with the contract 
attached thereto, is hereby approved. 

4. That N.C. Telephone shall repor~ at the earliest 
practical moment the results of the issuance of said 
5,0!I0,450 shares of said preferred stock, including the 
amount of said preferred stock acquired by ftid-Continent 
under its agreement to acquire 3,600,000 shares if not 
acquired by existing stockholders of N.c. Telephone. 

5. That upon acquisition of 3,600,000 shares of said 
preferred stock by ftid-Continent, said Kid-Continent vill be 
in voting control of H.C. Telephone and will be the parent 
corporation of N.C. Telephone and vill be the controlling 
stockholder of a telephone utility in North Carolina which 
has the obligation to provide adequate service in its 
franchise area at reasonable rates fixed under the North 
Carolina Public Utilities Act. 

6. That if upon issuance of said 5,0!10,450 shares 
~id-Continent does not acquire a majority voting control of 
N.c. Telepbone, the commission vill consider Petitions of 
any party of interest or on its own motion the issuance of 
appropriate orders and proceedings to determine the ability 
of N.C. Telephone to continue to provide adequate service 
in its service area, and to determine its fitness as a 
corporation or of the majority of the stockholders thereof 
to continue to cvn or control the franchise for telephone 
utility service in the franchise service area of N.c. 
Telephone. 

7. That the 
consolidate this 
Docket P-70, Sub 

oral Hot.ion of the Attorney General to 
proceeding vith N.C. Telephone's rate case, 
105, is hereby denied. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COHMISSION. 



CERTIFICATES 

DOCKET NO. W-300,. SUB 2 
DOCKET NO. W-300, SUB 3 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Beech !'fountain Utility Company, ) 

661 

P. o. Rox 277, Banner Elk, North Carolina, for a) ORDER 
certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ) GRANTING 
to Provide Sewer Utility service in the Beech ) "FRAKCHISE 
!1onntain Development, Avery and !iatauga ) AND 
counties, North Carolina, and in Linville Land J APPROVING 
Barbor Development, Avery Cou.nty,. North ) RATES 
Carolina, and. for Approval of Rates ) 

HEARD IN: The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
One West Morgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on September 14, 1972, at 10:00 A.~. 

BEFORE: Commissioners John w. l!cDevitt (Presiding), 
l'!arvin R. Wooten,. and !files H. Rhyne. 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Hr.. Glen B. Hardyman 
Kennedy, covington, Lobdell and Hickmon 
Attorneys at Lav 
1200 North Carolina National Bank Bldg. 
Charlotte, North Carolina 

For the Intervenor: 

!'Ir. A .. A. Zollicoffer, Jr. 
Zollicoffer & Zollicoffer 
Attorneys at Lav 
215 North Garnett street 
Henderson, North Carolina 

For the Commission Staff: 

~r. Edvard B. Hipp 
Commission Attorney 
P. o. Box 991,. Raleigh~ North Carolina 

BY THE COMBISSIOH: These tvo proceedings are before the 
Commission pursuant to Applications by Beech ~ountain 
Utility Company for a Certificate of public Convenience and 
Necessity to provide sever utility service in Beech ftountain 
Development,. Avery and Watauga Counties, NOrth Carolina,. and 
in Linville Land Harbor Development,. ~very county,. North 
Carolina,. ani for approval of rates. 

By Order of July 2Q, 1972, in Docket No. W-300,. sub 3, and 
by order of July 12, 1972,. in Docket No. W-300, Sub 2,. the 
commission scheduled the matters for public hearing,. and 



662 WATER AND SERER 

required that public notice be given, advising that anyone 
desitin_g to intervene . or to protest the applications vas 
requested to file their intervention or their protest vith 
the Commission by the date specified in the Notice. 

Letters were receivea. from·bomeovners in both Developments 
pro testing the proposed rates. A formal intervention was 
filed on behalf of l'lr. Charles ll. Blanks, Jr., and the 
Beech Mountain Bomeowner•s Association., By order of July 
2A, 1972, the Commission allowed the intervention on behalf 
of ~r. Blanks and the Homeovner•s Association. 

On August 7, 1972, the Commission issued an Order 
rescheduling the public hearing to September 14, 1972. 
Pub lie notice of the rescheduled hearing va s given to each 
customer in the Developments by the Applicant. 

'l'he public hearing was held at the time and place 
specified in the Commission's order of August 7, 1972. The 
Affidavit of Publication and Certificate of Service were 
duly filed indicating that the requisite public notice was 
given in Thg Watauga Democra!, and in the ~£Y ~~i-

ll. t the hearing the Applicant offered as witnesses f!r. 
James R. Hunter, III, Treasurer of the Applicant, and ~r. c. 
Edvard Powell of the engineering firm of Davis and Martin, 
High Point, North carolina. Hr. o. A. Bland, Chairman of a 
Committee of property owners in Linville Land Harbor, and 
Mr. Joseph Vale appeared as witnesses for the customers in 
the Developments. The Applicant offered an amendment to its 
application which proposed rates for sever service in the 
amount of SO~ of the charges for water service. Counsel for 
the intervenors stipulated that the amended rates would be 
acceptable to the Beech Mountain Homeovner•s Association. 

Hr. Hunter testified that the Applicant does not expect to 
realize a profit on the water and sever service until 
approximately R years have elapsed under the proposed rates 
as amended; and that the sever charges would apply to 
customers served by septic tanks which were installed and 
maintained by the Applicant. Hr. Powell testified that in 
his opinion the _sewer system was presently utilized at 
approximately 60% of its capacity. 

Mr. Bland testified that the amendment to the proposed 
sewer Lates which specified sever charges in the amount of 
50% of the water charges was acceptab1e to the property 
owners. filr. Joseph Vale testified that he vas £urnished 
sewer service by means of a septic tank and that he was 
willing to pay the proposed sewer charges for such service. 

Based upon evidence contained in the records of this 
proceeding and in the verified applications, the commission 
makes the following 



CER'l' IPIC AT ES 663 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Applicant, Beech r!ountain Utility company, is a 
corporation duly organized under the lavs of the State of 
North Carolina, and is authorized under its Articles of 
Incorporation to engage in the operation of public 
utilities, as defined in G.s. 62-3. The Applicant is a 
wholly OFned subsidiary of Carolina Caribbean corporation. 

2. ,The Applicant proposes to furnish sever utility 
se~vice in I.invi lle Land Rarboi:- Development, Avery county, 
North Carolina, and in Beech ~ountain Development, Avery and 
Watauga counties, North Carolina, and has filed a Schedule 
of Bates for said service. 

3. Linville Land Harbor Development is a recreation and 
camping development which will consist of a lake, golf' 
course. and areas for approximately 3000 camp sites. The 
development is located on U.S. Highway 221, approximately 4 
miles south of Linville, Horth Carolina. The Applicant is 
presently furnishing flat rate va ter service to its 
approximately 150 sewer customers in the development, and 
has been furnishing sever service to said customers at no 
cbarge. 

EJ. Beech Mountain nevelopment is a residential and 
recreation development which vill consist of an amusement 
park, ski slopes, and areas for approximately 9000 home 
sites. The development is located on Beech nountain 
Parkway, approximately 3 miles north of Banner Elk, North 
Carolina. The Applicant is presently furnishing metered 
water service to its approximately 450 sever customers ih 
the development, and has been furnishing sewer service to 
said customers at no charge. 

5. The J\.pplicant is the ovner of the sewer systems and 
the sites for the sewage treatment plants. 

6. There is a reasonable prospect for growth in demand 
for the proposed sever services in the developments, and 
such servicas are not nov proposed for the developments by 
any other public utility, municipality, or membership 
association. 

7. The sever system plans are approved by the North 
Carolina Department of Water and Air Resources. 

8. The Applicant bolds a franchise to provide public 
vater utility service in the developments, and it. is 
presently. furnishing water service to approximately 600 
customers in the developments. 

9. The ~pplicant•s proposed 
penalties for late payment in the 
on unpaid balance. 

rate schedule specifies 
amount of 1 1/2% per month 



664 WATER AND SEWER 

1 O. The annual revenues for sever service in Linville 
Land Harbor under the proposed flat rate as amended would be 
approximately $4500, based on 150 customers at an average 
bill of $2.50 per month. 

1 '1. The annual revenues for sever service in Beech 
"oa nt.ain under the proposed metered rates as a mended would 
be approximately $11,660, based on 450 customers at an 
average consumption of 5000 gallons per month for 5 months. 

12. The Applicant provides mainten.ance and repair service 
to the sever systems on a 24-hour per day, 7-day per week 
basis by means of its construction office being manned 24 
hours per day. The Applicant has employed a qualified 
operator for its sewage treatment plant, and has a field 
supervisor whose sole duty is to oversee all construction 
and maintenance in the developments. incluiing the utility 
systems. As the area becomes more folly developed. a field 
supervisor vill be assigned to full time duties vitb the 
utility system. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission 
reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

There is a demand and need for sever utility service in 
Linville Land Barbor Development and in Beech nonntain 
Development which can best be met by the Applicant. 

The rates proposed ,for sever service in Linville Land 
Harbor Development and in Beech ~ountain Development are 
just and reasonable and are supported by the data submitted 
in the verified application and contained in the record of 
the public hearing. 

The penalties for late payment proposed by the Applicant 
should be denied without prejudice pending final disposition 
of the Commission's proceedings concerning uniform billing 
practices in Docket No. ~-100, Sub 39. 

TT IS, THF.P.EPORB• ORDP.~RD AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the Applicant, Beech ~ountain Utility Company, 
is hereby granted a Certificate of Public convenience ana 
Necessity to provide sever util.ity service in Beech !!ountain 
Development and in Linville Land Harbor Development, as 
described herein and more particularly as described in the 
applications made a part hereof by reference. 

' 
2. That this order. shall in itself, constitute said 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity. 

3. That the Schedule of Rates attached hereto as 
Appendix "A" is hereby approved. and that said Schedule of 



CERTil'ICAT ES 665 

Rates is hereby deemed -to be filed with the Commission 
pursuant to G.S. 64-138. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 13th day of October, 1972. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLIN! UTILITIES COMSISSIO9 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief clerk 

APPENDIX "1\n 
DOCKET NO. ff-300, SUB 2 
DOCKET NO. W-300, SUB 3 

Baech Mountain Utility company 
Beech Mountain Development, Avery & Watauga Counties 

Linville Land Harbor Development, Avery county 

SEWER RATE SCHEDULE 

METERED FATES 

50% of metered water rates (Beech Mountain) 
50% of flat water rates (Linville Land Harbor) 

CONNECTION CHARGES: $100 

RECONNECTION CHARGES 

If sever service cut off by utility ·for good cause 
(NCUC Rule R10-16f): $15.00 

BILLS P1\S!, _ _R.!I];: Twenty (20l days after date rendered 

Issued in accordance vi th authority granted by the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission in Docket No. w-Joo. Sob 2. 
and Docket No. W-300. Sub 3. on October 13• 1972. 

DOCKET NO. W-300• SUB 2 
DOCKET NO. W-300• SUB 3 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application by Beech nountain utility ) 
Company, P. o .. Box 277. Banner Elk. ) 
North Carolina. for a certificate of ) 
Public convenience and Necessity to l 
Provide Sever Utility Service in the ) 
Beech Bountain Development, Avery and ) 
Vat au ga counties, North Carolina. and ) 
in Linville Land Harbor Development. ) 
Avery County. North Carolina. and for ) 
~pproval of Rates ) 

ORDER CORRECTING 
ERROR IN SEWER 
CHlRGES FOR 
BEECH !!OUNTAIN 
DEVELOP BENT 

BY THE CO!'l!HSSION: This proceeding is he.fore the 
Commission on its ovn motion to modify and correct its Order 
entered herein on October 13. 1972, granting franchise and 



666 nTER AND SE!!ER 

approving rates for sewer service in the above consolidated 
proceeding. The Commission's motion to modify and correct 
said Order is based upon a letter of counse1 for the 
applicant Beech Mountain Utility Company filed October 18. 
1972, setting forth contentions of the applicant that the 
Commission• s Order of october 13, 1972, fixed the sever rate 
approved for Beech l!ountain Development at SOJ of the 
metered water rate billed for each customer of said utility 
in Beech ftountain Development, whereas the Amendea 
Application, the testimony of the applicant at the hearing 
and the stipulation of the parties at the hearing was that 
the rate of 501 of the water rate referred to at saia 
hearing should apply only to the sever charge i~ Linville 
Land Harbor Development, and t.hat said sever rate should be 
75% of the metered va ter rate billed for each customer of 
said utility in the Beech Mountain Development. 

The commission has reviewed the Application, as amended by 
the written Amendment. filed September 14, 1972, together 
with the testimony and stipulations at the hearing, and has 
concluded that the Order entered herein on October 13, 1972, 
erroneously provided for the sewer rate· schedule to be 50! 
of metered water rates at Beech Mountain and 50% of fl.at 
vat.er rates at Linville r.and Harbor,. whereas said Order 
should have provided for the sever rate schedule to be 75" 
of the metered water rates at Beech !!ountain Development and 
50% of the flat rate wa·ter rates in Linville Land Harbor, 
and that said Order should be corrected to allow a sever 

-rate for Bee::h f!ountain Development of 75% of the metered 
vat.er rates, in conformity with the record in this 
proceeding. 

IT TS, T~E'REFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That Appendix 11 A" attached to the Order entered 
herein on October 1J, 1972, fixing the sever rate schedule 
for the applicant Beech Mountain !Jtility company in Beech 
~ount~in Development, Avery and Watauga counties, and 
T.inville Land Rarbor Development, !\very County_, is hereby 
amended by striking out the rate 11 SO'l of metered water rates 
(Beech T'!ountain) ", and inserting in lieu thereof the 
following: "75% of metered water rates (Beech f!ountain) 11 • 

2. That Amended Appendix "A" attached hereto is hereby 
approved and saia schedule of rates is hereby deemed to be 
filed with the commission pursuant to G. s. 62-138. 

3. That in all other respects the Order entered herein 
on October 13, 1972, shall remain in full force and effect. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE COHMISSION. 

This 31st day of October, 1972. 

NORTH C!lROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine M. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SUL) 



Cl<'!TIFICATES 

APPENDIX "A" 
(Amended 10/31/72) 

DOCKET NO. il'-300, SUB 2 
DOCKET NO. W-300, SUB 3 

Beech l'lountain Utility Company 
Beech Mountain Development, A. very & wa tauga countia s 

Linville Land Harbor Development, Avery County 

SEHER Ri\TE SCHEDULE 

NETERED RATES 

75% of metered vater rates (Beech Mountain) 
50~ of flat water rates (Linville Land Harbor) 

CONNECTION CHARGES: $100. 00 

RECONNECTION CHARGES 

If sever service cut off by utility for good cause 
(NCUC Pule R10-16f): $15.00 

667 

BIJ.LS PAST DUE: Twenty (20) days after date rendered. 

Issued in accordance with authority granted by the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission in Docket Bo. [=1QQ.&-fil!~_1, 
and Docket No. R-300, Sub J, on October 13, 1972, as 
amended October 31, 1972. 

DOCKET NO. W-218, SUB 7 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLIN~ UTILITIES CON~ISSION 

In the Platter of 
Application by Hydraulics, Limited, Guil£ord- ) 
Jamestown Road (P. o. Box 11327), Greensboro, ) O'RDEB 
North Carolina, for a certificate of Public ) GRANTING 
Convenience and Necessity to Provide Water ) FRANCHISE 
U·.;il.ity Service in Ashebrook Woods Subdivision, ) AND 
Randolph county, North Carolina, and for ) APPROVING 
lpproval of Rates ) RATES 

BEARD IR: 

BEFORE: 

The commission Hearing Boom, Rnffin Building, 
One Hest Sorqan Street, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina, on Play 2, 1972, at 2:00 p.m. 

Commissioner John ff. !'lcDevitt, Presiding, 
Commissioner ~arvin R. Rooten and Commissioner 
Hugh A. Wells 



668 WATER AND SEVER 

lPPEARARCES: 

For the Applicant: 

nr. Douglas Dettor 
Dettor, Egerton & Povler 
Attorneys at Lav 
P .. o. Box 2139, Greensboro, N. c. 27402 

For the commission Staff: 

Mr. Maurice w. Horne 
Assistant comm issfon A.tt orney 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COMMISSION: This proceeding vas instituted by the 
filing on January 31, 1972 of Application with the 
Commission by Hydraulics, Limited, reguesting issuance o.f 
Certificate of Public convenience and Necessity to ovn and 
operate a water utility system in Ashebrook Roods 
Subdivision, Randolph County, Korth Carolina· and for 
approval of rates. 

By Order datea February 11, 1972 the commission, being of 
the opinion that the Application affects the interest 0£ the 
consuming public and that the public should have an 
opportunity to intervene or protest the Application, set the 
matter for hearing on March 1, 1972 and required the 
Applicant to publish Notice of Hearing attached to the 
Order. 

On February 28, 1972 the commission issued an order 
rescheduling hearing and requiring public notice by the 
Applicant. 't'he matter came on for hearing on May 2, 1972 .. 

At the commencement 
permitted to introduce 
Application and counsel 
that the Applicant had 
deficiencies specified 
February 11, 1972. 

of the hearing the Applicant vas 
all exhibits attached to the 
for the commission Staff indicated 
complied with the informational 
in the Commission Order of 

In addition to the Application and Exhibits, the Applicant 
presented the testimony of Robert Troy, President. with 
respect to the proposed area to be served, the public need 
for such service and regarding its investment and proposals 
for maintenance of the syStem. !1r. Troy stated that he is 
Vice-President of Bainbridge and Dance Well Drilling 
Contractors, Inc., which firm vill provide continuing 
maintenance service for the water system. 

TTpon stipulation hy the Applicant, with the concurrence of 
the commission Staff, the proposed tariff provision relating 
to connecting charges was amended to read "$85.00 per water 
tap 11 • This stipulation was entered to eliminate possible 
confusion with the amount stated in the proposed tariff 



CERTIFICATES 669 

which vill be paid by the developer pursuant to contract 
vith the Applicant. 

Based upon the verified Application, the e~hibits attached 
thereto and the evidence adduced at the hearing the 
Commission m~de the following 

FINDINGS OP PACT 

1. The Applicant, Hydraulics, Limited, is a corporation 
doly organized under the laws of the State of Horth Carolina 
and is authorized under its Articles of Incorporation to 
engage in the operation of a public vat.er utility system. 

2. Applicant is furnishing vat.er to Ashebrook woods 
Subdivision, ~andolph County, North Carolina, and has filed 
a schedule of rates for such service. 

3. Ashebrook. . Woods Subdivision is a residential 
subdivision vhich vill consist of 48 residential lots upon 
its ultimate completion and is located approximately 10 
miles from the corporate limits of High Point, North 
Carolina. 

ti. Applicant is presently furnishing water 
five customers at a metered rate in accordance 
proposea tariff and the Applicant proposes to 
service 48 customers. 

service to 
vith its 

ultimately 

5. The Applicant's investment in its vater system is 
approximately $21,025. 

6. well site and water system plans have been approved 
by tbe State Board of Health. 

7. The Applicant is financially ready, willing and able 
to provide the water service it proposes on a continuing 
basis and has at its disposal the service of Bainbridge and 
Dance Well Drilling contract.ors, Inc., for continuing 
maintenance service. 

e. The public convenience and necessity requires, or 
vill require, the water service proposed by the Applicant. 

9. The schedule of rates 
as modified by stipulation 
connection charges and further 
days for bills due is just and 

attached hereto as Appendix A 
at the hearing :regarding 
modified by a provision of 25 
reason able. 

Based upon the foregoing Pindings of fact, the commission 
nov makes the follovi ng 

CONCLUSIONS 

The public convenience and necessity requires, or vill 
require, the water utility service proposed by the Applicant 
and it is readily apparent from the record that the 



67 0 WATER UD SEWER 

Applicant has at its disposal the financial and manpower 
resources to provide continuing maintenance in the operation 
of the system. 

The rate schedule attached hereto as Appendix A is just 
and reasonable and should be approved as modified. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

1. That the AppliCant, Hydraulics, Limited, is hereby 
granted a Certificate of Public convenience and Necessity in 
order to provide water utility service in Ashebrook Roods 
Subdivision. as described herein and more particularly as 
described in the Application made a part hereof by 
reference. 

2. That this order in itself shall constitute the 
Certificate of public convenience and Necessity .. 

3. That the schedule of rates attached hereto as 
Appendix "A" is hereby approved, and that said schedule of 
rates is hereby deemed to be filed with the commission 
pursuant to G.s. 62-138, and that said schedule of rates is 
hereby authorized to bemme effective on one (1) day• s 
vritten notice to the customers. 

ISSUED BY OBDER OF THE COBHISSION. 

This the 9th day of May, 1972. 

(SEAL) 

llll 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Katherine~- Peele, chief Clerk 

APPENDIX "A" 
DOCKET NO. W-21 B, SUB 7 

Hydraulics, Limited 
Ashebrook Woods Subdivision 

BARDOLPH COUNTY, NORTH CAR9LINA 

WATER RATE SCHEDULE 
Residential Service 

$5.00 (minimum charge) for first q,ooo gallons or less 
.75 per each additional 1,000 gallons 

COWN.&£IIQJ!. CRARGE~: $85 per water tap 

RECONNECTION £1!!!!!,]§_ 

N.c.u.c. Rule B7-20(f) - $q.oo 
N.C.u.c. Rule R7-20(g) - $2.00 

JllLLS Jm]: Twenty-five days after date rendered 



CERTIFICATES 67r 

Issued in accordance with authority granted by the North 
caro1ina Utilities commission in Docket No. ·W-218, Sub 7. 

DOCKET NO. W-201, SUB 8 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 

In the !!atter of 
Application by w. E. Caviness, t/a Touch ) 
ana Flov Rater System, 118 Poplar Street, ) 
Jacksonville, North Carolina, for a ) ORDER DENYING 
Certificate of Public Convenience and ) APPLICATION 
Necessity to Provide ~ater Utility Service) FOR CERTIFICATE 
in llrightsboro subdivision, Hoke County, ) OF PUBLIC 
and in Colonial Heights Subdivision ) COHVENIERCE AND 
("alibu Drive), Wake county, and for ) NECESSITY 
Approval of Rates. ) 

HEARD IN: 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
one West Horgan Street, Raleigh, North 
Carolina, on llay 5, 1971, and on January 28, 
1972. 

Chair man Harry T. 
Commissioners .John 
Wooten and ~iles H. 

Westcott, -Presiding, and 
w. l'lcDevitt, l'larvin R. 

Rhyne on ~ay 5, 1971; and 

Chairman Harr:Y T. Westcott, Presiding, and 
Commissioners t'tarvin R. Wooten, l"lile·s H. 
Rhyne, and Hugh A. Wells, on January 28, 1972. 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns, Esq; 
Boyce, !litchell, Burns & Smith 
Attorneys at Lav 
P. o. Box 1406, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 

For the commission Staff: 

naurice w. Borne, Esq. 
Willia:11 E. Anderson, Esg. 
Assistant commission Attorneys 
North Carolina Utilities commission 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27602 

BY THE COP!PIISSION-: By Application filed with the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission on February 22, 1971, W. E. 
Caviness, t/a Touch and Plow Water System, 118 Poplar 
Street, Jacksonville, North Carolina, seeks a certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity to provide public utility 
water service in the abov~captioned subdivisions in Wake 
and Hoke Counties, North Carolina, and approval of rates to 
be charged therein. On June 19, 1970, the Commission had 



672 WATER AND SEWER 

issued an Order to Show Cause in Docket No. W-201, Sub 6, in 
the matter of failure of w. E. Caviness, t/a Touch and Flov 
Water System, to obtain a certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity to operate said public va ter utilities. 

By Order issued ~arch 3, 1971, the Commission scheduled 
the matter for public hearing, required that the Applicant 
submit additional information pertaining to the Application 
and required that notice of the public _hearing be given by 
the Applicant. The requisite publiC notice vas not given 
and although the public hearing vas held at the time and 
place designated by prior oraer, the matter was continued 
upon Plot.ion of Applicant's <;:ounse1. 

When the matter came on for resumed hearing, the Applicant 
vas represented by counsel and testified in support of the 
Application. The Commission Staff Attorney cross-examined 
the witness concerning the information submitted by the 
Applicant and the Applicant• s vat er utility operations 
generally, and offered the testimony of l'lr. David F. Creasy 
of the Commission Engineering Department as to his 
engineering study of the systems and customer complaints 
arising from the vater service being provided. 

Based upon the information contained in the verified 
Application in the files of the Commission in this docket 
and in Docket Ro. W-201, Subs 6, 7 and 9, of vhich this 
Commission takes judicial notice, and the evidence adduced 
at the publi~ hearing, the Commission makes the following 

FTNDIHGS OF FACT 

1. That the Applicant, R. E. Caviness, t/a Touch and 
Flow Water System, is an individual engaged in the operation 
of public water and sever utilities, and currently holds 
previously issuea utility franchises for operation of public 
vater utilities in Royal Acres and Colonial Heights 
(fteadovbrook Drive) Subdivisions located in Vake county, 
North Carolina, and for operation of a public vater and 
sever utility in Scotsdale Subdivision located in Cumberland 
county, North Carolina. 

2. That Applicant was issued utility franchises for 
operation of public water utilities in Oak Haven Subdivision 
located in Wake County, North Carolina, and in crown Point 
subdivision located in Onslow County, North Carolina, and 
subsequently divested himself of the va ter utilities in Oak 
Haven and in Crown Point vhen so ordered by the commission 
in Docltet No. W-201, Sub 9. 

3. That Wrightsboro Subdivision is a residential 
subdivision in Hoke County, North Carolina, off u. s. 
Highway 401 southwest of Fayetteville, North Carolina, in 
vhich there are only ten (10) residences, three of· which are 
empty: the subdivision is at a standstill so far as future 
development; only a portion of two streets are paved; the 
Applicant estimates that he has approximately $6,000 



CERTIFICATES 673 

invested in this subdivision because of having laid 
approximately 2,800 feet of 6-inch pipe when the subdivision 
vas first opened in 1962; all seven customers are on a flat 
rate; the Applicant does not have adequate original cost and 
accumulated depreciation records to ascertain the exact 
investment; the Applicant is currently furnishing water to a 
trailer park consisting of four trailers in an area 
contiguous to Wrightsboro and is doing so at no charge. 

4. That Colonial Heights Subdivision (ftalibu Drive 
section) is a residential subdivision located off O. s. 
Highway 401 south of Raleigh, North Carolina, in vhich 
eighteen (18) customers are Served, only eleven (11) of 
vhich are metered; the Applicant estimates that he has 
approximately S2r000 invested in this subdivision. The 
State Board of Health has approved the system plans for a 
maximum extension to twenty-four (211} customers; the 
Applicant has not sought Board of Health approval for system 
plans reflecting the extension of the system to serve other 
cnstomersr hut the vater system has been extended to serve 
customers outside the original twenty-four (211) lots. 

5. That the water operations conducted by the Applicant 
in Wrightsboro subdivision and colonial Heights Subdivision 
(Plalibu Drive section) are of such a nature as to be public 
utility operations under the lavS of the State of Horth 
Carolina. 

6. That the Applicant filed water system maintenance 
contracts vi.th Raeford plumbing and Heating company 
regarding maintenance of the water system in the Wrightsboro 
Subdivision and with Rawls Pump and Supply Company for 
maintenance of the vat.er svst.em in Colonial Heights 
subdivision. 

7. That 
subdivisions 
sought herer 

the rates charged by 
at the present timer 
are as follows: 

the Applicant in these two 
and for which approva 1 is 

1!1Iill!Ll!A:I.§ {Residential Service) 

Up to first 3r000 gallons per month 
All over 3r000 gallons per month -

SIi.SO minimum. 
.65 per 1r000 
gallons. 

PL~~ RATES (Residenti~l Service): $4.50 per month. 

8. That no other public utility. municipalityr or 
membership association currently proposes to provide water 
service in the Applicant's proposed service areas. 

9. That. the Applicant failed to give writ.ten notice of 
the hearing to his customers as vas required by the Order 
setting hearing. 



674 WATER AND SE'iiJRR 

10. That the Applicant 
affidavit from his accountant 
filed as a late exhibit. 

has failed to provide 
vhich vas stipulated would 

the 
be 

11. That the Applicant failed to file £inancial and plant 
records data required by the Application form and by order 
of December 21, 1971. 

12. That the Applicant has not 
water samples for bacteriological 
Board of Health in Wrightsboro and 
Drive) subdivisions. 

provided 
alialysis 
Colonial 

regular monthly 
by the State 

Heights (~alibu 

13. That the Applicant failed to file the report required 
by the Order of the Commission dated October 7, 1971, in 
Docket 'No. W-201~ Sub 7, regarding erroneous hilling in 
Royal Acres subdivision, vake county, North carolipa. 

Whereupon, the.commission reaches the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Applicant is providing public utility water service as 
such is defined in Chapter 62 of t:he General statutes of 
North Carolina,. and is sob ject to the la vs of the State of 
North Carolina and the orders,. rules,. and regulations of 
this Commission and of the state Board of Health. The 
Applicant here seeks a Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity,. that is,. a franchise to operate a monopoly public 
utility water service vith the right to exclude all other 
potential water suppliers from the proposed service areas. 

For the Commission to conclude that the public convenience 
vill be served the Applicant must establish that he is fit,. 
willing,. and able to provide the proposed service in an 
adequate,. sufficient, and reasonable manner. A water 
ntility which fails to take regular monthly vater samples 
and otherwise con~ucts the operations as they are described 
in Findings of Fact 9 through 13 can hardly be said to be 
providing adequate,. efficient·,. and reasonable service. _ On 
the one hand,. it is readily apparent tbat th~ public in 
these subdivisions requires running vater, but on the other 
hand, the record does not establish that the public 
convenience and necessity requires that this Applicant have 
the exclusive franchise to provide such service. 

Accordingly,. ve conclude that the Application for a 
Certificate of Public convenience and Necessity must be 
denied,. subject to leave to operate until successor service 
can be provided. The effect of this Order is to deny 
exclusive franchised status to this Applicant. ADY other 
person or association thus has the right to seek a 
Certificate to provide public utility water service in the 
tvo subdivisions in question. 

The rates as set out in Finding of Fact No. 7 hereinabove 
have been established as just and reasonable for the 



, 

CERTIFIC~ TES 675 

Applicant's other vater utility operations, and are similar 
to those charged by other utilities comparable to the 
Applicant in size and type of operation; they are, 
therefore, considered as just and reasonable and are 
accepted for £fling as the rates to be charged by the 
Applicant in Rrightsboro and Colonial Heights (ftalibu Drive) 
Subdivisions. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That 
convenience 
to leave to 

the Application for a Certificate of Public 
and Necessity be, and hereby is, denied, subject 
operate until successor service can be provided. 

2. That the Applicant is, notwithstanding said denial of 
an exclusive franchise status, recognized to be providing 
public utility service as defined by lav, and is hereby 
directed. that such operations must be con ducted in 
accordance with the lavs of the State of North Carolina and 
the orders, rules. and regulations of the North Carolina 
State Board of Health. 

3. That the Applicant be. and hereby is, specifically 
directed to take regular monthly vater samples for testing 
by the State Board of Health. 

Q.. That the schedule of rates attached hereto as 
nAppendix &n be. and hereby is. accepted for filing with the 
Commission pursuant to G. s. 62-138. 

5. That any person. firm. or association not previously 
a party to this action may file an application for a 
Certificate of Public convenience and Recessity to provide 
public utility water service in the tvo subdivisions in 
question. 

6. That a copy of this Order be served upon 
resident of Wrigh tsboro subdivision. Hoke county• and 
Saliba Drive section of Colonial Heights Subdivision. 
county. Rorth .Carolina, and other knovn property ovners 
developers. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COH~ISSIOB. 

This the 15th day of September, 1972. 

each 
the 

-Wake 
or 

NORTR CABOLINA UTILITIES COftftISSION 
Katherine~- Peele, Chief clerk 

(SEAL) 



676 l!ATER AND SEllEB 

APPENDIX "A" 
W. E. CAVINESS, t/a TOUCH AHD FLOW WATER SYSTEB 

Colonial Heights (ffalibu Drive) Subdivision 
llrightsboro s Ubdivision 

WATER RATE SCHEDULE 

~ET BRED RATES (R ESIDENTIU SERVICE) 

Up to first 3,000 gallons per m9nth - $Q.SO minimum. 
~11 over 3,000 gall~ns per month - $ .65 per 1,000 

ga1lons. 

FUT RATES (RESIDENTIAL SERVICE): $4.50 per month. 

CONNECTION CRARGfili: $10.00 

RECONNECTION CHARGES 

lf water service cut off by utility for good cause 
[N.c.u.c •. Rule R7-20(f) J $4.00 

If water service discontinued at customers' request 
[N.c.u.c. Rule R7-20 (g) J $2.00 

BILLS DUE: Twenty days after date rendered. 

Accepted for informational filing in accordance with the 
Order of the North Carolina Utilities commission in Docket 
Ho. w-201, Sub B. 

DOCKET NO. W-201, SUB 9 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Failure of R. E. Caviness,. t/a Touch and Flov ) 
Water syste11S, 118 Poplar St.reet., Jacksonville, ) 
Borth Carolina, to Comply vith Coaaission ) 
orders and Rules and Re.gulations ana to Provide ) ORDER 
Adequate Rater Utility Service in· Oak Haven ) REVOKING 
Subdivision, Wake County, North Carolina, and ) PRARCHISES 
crovn point Subdivision, onslov County, North ) 
Carolina ) 

HEARD IR: 

BEFORE: 

The Commission Hearing Room, Ruffin Building, 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina, on November 1, 22 and 
29, 1971; and 

The Jacksonville 
Jacksonville, North 
1971 

City Ball Auditorium, 
Carolina,'-on NOvember 19, 

Chairman Harry T. 
Commissioners John w. 
Wooten, Kiles R. Rhyne, 

i'estcott, 
!!cDevitt, 

and Hugh A. 

Presiding, 
!!arvin R. 
Aells; and 



_ CERTIFICATES 677 

Hearing commissioner Hugh A. 'Hells at 
Jacksonville, North Carolina hearing 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Respondent: 

Vaughan s. Winborne 
Attorney at I.av 
1108 Capital. Club Bo.ilding 
Raleigh, Horth Carolina 27601 

For the Intervenors: 

Alexander Biggs 
Attorney at Lav 
225 s. Franklin street 
Rocky Mount, North Carolina 
~ppearing for: Residents of 

For the commission Staff: 

"aurice w. Borne 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
Ruffin Building 

27801 
Oak Haven 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

BY THE COH~ISSION: On October 12, 1971, the Commission 
issued a show Cause Order making w. E. Caviness, t/a Touch 
and Flov Water Systems, Resp~:mdent and directing said 
Fespondent to appear before the commission to show cause 
(1) vhy the rates authorized for water utility service in 

Dalt Haven and crown Point Sub di visions should not te reduced 
consistent with the premises of that order until such time 
as the Commission determined the service afforded in Oak 
Haven ana Crown Point subdivisions to be adequate and 
efficient, and further (2) vhy the franchises issued vith 
respect to water service in Oak Haven and Crown Point 
Subdivisions should not be revolted for failuce of the 
Respondent to provide adequate and efficient service and to 
comply with the Commission orders and Rules and Regulations 
specified with particularity in that Ociler, and further 
(3) why the Commission should not apply to the superior 
court of Wake county to impose a penalty of up to $1,000 per 
day for each day the Respondent fails to co ■ply vitb 
commission Orders and its Rules and Regulations under G. s .. 
62-310 or seek imposition of other statutory penalties. 

The Comllission•s order issued October 12, 1971, m~kes 
specific reference to prior order of the commission dated 
July 21, 1971, requiring improvements with respect to the 
water utility seryice of Respondent Caviness in Oak Haven 
subdivision .. The co■■ission, pursuant to decretal paragraph 
6 of that Ord.er, took judicia1 _notice of its records in 
Docket No. v-201, Sub 6 and ~-201, Subs 1 and 4. Bearings 
vere held on Hove■ber 19, 1971, in Jacksonville, Horth 
Carolina, and on Bovember 1, November 22 and November 29, 



678 IIATER ·ARD SEIIER 

1971, in Raleigh., North Carolina. with respect to ser.vice 
by the Respondent in Oak Raven and crown Point Sllhdivisions,,. 
the Commission Engineering Staff's report filed on October 
12. 1971, advised the Commission that Respondent Caviness 
had not undertaken sufficient steps to comply vi th the. 
Commission• s order, had violated certain of the commission• s· 
Rules and Regulations, and had been and continued to provfde. 
inadequate and inefficient service in oak Haven Subdivision. 
The Staff further advised the Commission that the Respondent 
had not provided and continued to fail to provide adequate, 
efficient and reasonable service and in numerous instances 
violated the commission's Rules and Regulations with respect 
to his water utility operations in crovn Point Subdivision. 

The Commission•s records indicate that w. E. Caviness. t/a 
Touch and P'lov Water Systems. made app1ication for and vas 
granted Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
provide vater service in Crovn Point Subdivision. Onslow 
county. North Carolina. on February 29. 1968• and oak Haven 
Subdivision. Wake County. North Carolina. on October 21. 
1969. Respondent Caviness also has franchises for the 
operation of public vater utilities in Scots:lale SUbdivision 
located in Cumberland County. and colonial Heights 
(Headovbrook Drive)• and Hoyal Acres Subdivisions. located 
in Wake County. North Carolina. and has applied for 
franchises in Wrightsboro subdiVision located in Hoke county 
and colonia1 Heights (Halibu Drive). Wake County, vhich said 
subdivisions are not directly involved in ~hese shOv cause 
proceedings. 

With respect to vater service by Respondent Caviness in 
the oak Haven and crown Point Subdivisions. respectively• 
the commission records indicate the following: 

OAK HAVEN SUBDIVISION 

On JUne 19. 1970. the com.mission issued a Show Cause Order 
regu1r1.ng Respondent Caviness to show ·c:3.use vhy his 
certificate issued in oak .Haven subdivision should not he 
cancelled for his failure to proVide adequate water service. 
(This order also involved Respondent Caviness• failure to 
obtain,certificates for his operation in Colonial Heights 
(l'falibu Drive) and Royal Acres Subaivisions. located in Wake 
County. and R'rightsboro Subdivision in Hoke county.) The 
Show cause Order recited that it vas based upon complaints 
from residents in Oak Haven which had been received by the 
Commission Staff since !arch. 1970. concerning lack of water 
and lov water pressure in oak Hill subdivision. A hearing 
vas held pursuant to that Order on June 23, 1970. at which 
residents of Oak Haven testified. 

on July 7. 1970. the Commission issued fui;ther Show cause 
order resuming hearing to receive further evidence of the 
adEguacy of water service provided by Respondent Caviness in 
Oak Haven Subdivision. including his efforts to iQprove said 
system subsequent to adjournment of the hearing on June 23. 
1970. The order further required the Respondent. in order 



CERTIFICATES 679 

to assure the Commission of his ability to provide 
maintenance and to ansver complaints from Oak Haven 
Subdivision,. to file vith the co.1111.ission at the reconvened 
hearing sched~lea for July 9, 1970, a proper bond or 
undertaking in an amount to be determined at the hearing, 
and further to file a written agreement with any agents 
vhich the Respondent had delegated provision of ■aintenance 
service as referred to in his testimony on June 23, 1970. 

Hearing vas held on July 9,. 1970, pursuant to that Order. 
The Order required .Respondent Caviness to shov cause vhy the 
Coa11ission shou1d not seek a penalty of up to $1,000 a day 
vith · respect to the systems he vas open.ting without a 
Certi£icate, and further to shov cause why his Certificate 
to serve oak Haven subdivision should not be cancelled, and 
the opera ting authority therein terminated for failure to 
provide adequate va ter service. 

On September 25, 1970, the co■mission entered an order 
dis■issing the shov cause proceedings pertaining to Oak 
Haven and requiring Bespondent Caviness to install on the 
Oak Haven vater syste■ a ground storage tank having a 
storage capacity of not less than 20,000 gallons, vith a 
transfJaP pump of suitable capacity, and further required 
that such storage tank and pump should be placed into 
operation vithin 30 days from the date of that order. The 
Order further required that the Respondent file with the 
Commission not later than October 5, 1970, a copy of a 
written contract vitb Hasty Pump Sales and Service or any 
other reliable service firm in the Wake county area to 
provide maintenance service on a 24-honr per day, 7 days per 
veek basis, vi th said con tract clearly indicating that such 
fir• vould provide any maintenance service needed vith 
respect to the vater system in the oak Haven Subdivision. 
The Order farther required Respondent to file no later than 
Oc~ober 5, 1970, a copy of a letter of guarantee in vhich 
Oak Haven, Inc. or John O'D lfillia ■s, individuall.y, vou1d 
pay upon presentation of a 30-day past dne bi11 to Hasty 
Pu■ p sales and Service or vhatever service firm had a 
contractual arrangement with the Respondent any amounts 
incurred with respect to maintenance and service performed 
in regard to the oak Haven Subdivision not to exceed $300. 
The Order dis~issing the shov cause proceeding was based 
upon the commission •s stated opinion in said Order that the 
requirements of that Order, vhen completed, would insure 
that adequate vater service would be provided in Oak Haven. 

on April 27, 1971, the Commission issned a Shov Cause 
Order directing Respondent Caviness to appear before the 
Commission to shov cause vhy a penal.ty of up to $1,000 per 
day should not be ,invoked for each day he vas in vio1ation 
of the Horth caro1ina Public Utilities Lav; naaely., his 
failure to comply with the coamission•s Order o~ September 
25, 1970, and failure to provide adequate water utility 
service in oak.Haven subdivision. 



680 WATER JI.ND SERER 

Hearing was held on Kay 5, 1971. Immediately prior to 
that hearing, the commission received a letter on May 3,. 
1971, indicating that oak Haven, Inc. had on April 30, 1971, 
assumed ownership and management of the water system in oak 
Haven Subdivision. The Commission's Order of' April 27, 
1971, indicated that the commission Staff had by letter 
dated November 5., 1970, corresponded with the Respondent 
concerning the requirements of the September 25, 1970 Order, 
and further indicated that the Commission on or about April 
16, 1971, had received further complaints of lack of vat.er 
and inadequate vat.er pressure from oak Haven residents. 

On say 20, 1971, the Commission entered a Shov Cause 
order setting hearing, establishing interim responsibilities 
for service and requiring immediate improvements. The Order 
recited that 8r. Jolin O'D ~illiams had testified that a 
trans£er of the vater system's ownership had taken place on 
April 30, 1971. The Commission concluded that the 
unreconciled disputes vere such that the matter could not be 
resolved in its entirety vithout further hearing. The Order 
made Responients John O'D Williams, William A. Jenkins and 
oak Haven, Inc., and ordered said Respondents to undertake 
such steps which ma:i be necessary to provide frequent and 
timely operation of the transfer pump until such time as a 
proper automatic switch vas installed and to undertake such 
steps as may be necessary to prevent persons other than 
those Respondents £ror tampering vith the system coaponents. 
81:!a ring vas held pursuant to that order on June 21, 1971. 

On July 21, 1971, the Commission issued an Order requiring 
improvements in water service. The commission concluded 
that the vater system in oak Haven Subdivision vas capable 
of furnishing adequate and efficient vater service to the 
residents of that Subdivision if certain modifications vere 
required. The commission further concluded that the 
difficulties encountered in the operation of said water 
system had been principally operational in nature and had 
resulted from improper maintenance practices and improper 
installation of certain items of equipment. Respondent 
Caviness vas ordered to make certain modifications to the 

-vatec system in oak Haven as set forth with particnlarity in 
that Oeder. The Order further required Respondent Caviness 
to obtain an~ maintain on a written contractual basis the 
services of a qualified service representative, acceptable 
to the Commission, in order to provide continuing 
maintenance service on an adequate basis. Along with such 
contract,. Respondent was required to submit the 
qua1ifications of the representative in writing to the 
commission. such contract and written qualifications of the 
service representative vece reguiced to be filed with the 
commission no later than fifteen (15) days from July 21, 
1971. 

CBORN POINT S0BDIVISIOH 

On February 14, 1968, a hearing vas 
No. W-201, Sub 1 on the application of w. E. 

held in Docket 
Caviness, t/a 



CERTIFICATES 681 

Touch and Plov Water systems, for a certificate of Public 
convenience and Necessity to provide water utility service 
in crovn Point Subdivision. At that hearing, Mr. Ray Nery, 
Chief, Gas & Rater Engineering Division, recommended that a 
second vell be installed with respect to the system. ~r. 
Caviness testified that he had anticipated installing the 
second well after 50 homes were constructed. By Order 
issued February 29, 1968, the Co~mission found that Well 
No. 2 should be installed and connected in the .system to 
insure reliability of service. 

On .July 3, 1969, the Crown Point Civic League filed a 
formal complaint against W. E. Caviness alleging that the 
water being supplied to the residents tasted poor and had a 
yellovish color and terrible odor. complaint vas served 
upon Mr. Caviness by order of the commission dated July 17, 
1969. !.'Ir. caviness ansverea the Complaint on July 2fl., 1969, 
alleging that he had been working with the local Health 
Department and two vater treating companies to improve the 
quality of the vater and would continue his efforts until 
the problem was solved. Subsequently, the complainants 
advised the Commission that the answer was not acceptable 
and requested a public hearing. 

On September 30, 1969, the hearing was 
JacksonvillP., North Carolina, at which numerous 
testified who were residents of the Subdivision, 
representatives of the State Board of Health 
COl!lmission Staff. 

held in 
Witnesses 
including 

and the 

on October 10, 196q, Hr. Caviness advised improvements had 
been completed and that the water tank had been sandblasted 
and painted with epoxy material. rhe North Carolina State 
Board of Health subsequently confirmed completion of the 
water tank and reported that the water samples indicated 
that the water met the United States Public Health Service 
Drinking Water Standards - 1962 which vere adopted by the 
commission .. 

On January 16, 1970, the Hearing Commissioner sent a 
letter to each of the residents 1n =rown Point requesting 
that the residents advise the commission if the complaints 
had not been satisfied. Inasmuch as the commission received 
no replies to said letter, the Commission concluded that the 
complaint of the crown Point civic League be dismissed and 
the complaint was dismissed pursuant to the commission's 
Order of March. 12, 1910 .. 

on June 18, 1971, the Commission's Engineering Staff filed 
memorandum with the Commission regarding a complaint of !'Ir. 
Bechard, a resident of Crovo Point, vho had telephoned the 
Commission Staff stating that the residents of Crown Point 
subdivision did not have water from approximately 11:00 A.a. 
until 12:00 P.M. daily and that such condition had existed 
for approximately 2 weeks. 



682 WATER AND SEWER 

On June 28, 1971, nr. David F. Creasy, Utilities Engineer, 
wrote· to w. E. Caviness setting forth certain 
recommendations for necessary improvements and referring to 
an on-site investigation made my Messrs. Creasy and Griffin, 
accompanied by !'Ir. Caviness on June 21J, 1971. 

on September 3, 1971, the commission Staff made a further 
on-site inspection of the crown Point Subdivision vater 
system and filed results of the investigations in regard 
thereto on October 12, 1971. - The Staff's investigation 
revealed frequent water outages for 1 to 4 days at a time; 
frequent periods of low pressure between outages: lack of 
adequate chlorination vhich resulted in a sulfide taste and 
odor in the water; improperly si-zed pump in the veil which 
burns out frequently; lack of response by the Despondent to 
requests for assistance by the castomers~ inability to 
locate the Respondent within a reasonable period of time in· 
case of emergency interruptions of vater service and no seal 
or cover on the well. 

On October 12, 1971, the coomission issued the Show cause 
oraer in docket No. W-201, Sub 9, involving both the Oak 
Haven and Crown point subdivisions. 

The records 
Haven and Crown 
follows: 

of the Commission as they pertain to the Oak 
Point Subdivisions indicate, in part, as 

NOVEMBER 1, 1971 HEARING: 

This matter came 
pursuant to the show 
October 12, 1971. 

on for hearing on November 1, 1971, 
cause order issued by the commission on 

At the inception of the hearing, Respondent Caviness 
stipulated that one commissioner could hold a hearing in 
Jacksonville and the record transcribed and made available 
to the remainder of the commission so that the other 
Commissioners could participate in the decision on the basis 
of the evidence in that record. 

J!!:. ~id ~ll, commission Utilities Engineer, testified 
that he has been employed by the commission since December 
1969, and has responsibilities consisting of making 
investigations and recommendations in matters before the 
Commission relating to engineering and service of public 
vater and sever utilities, and has further administrative 
responsibilities consisting of accumulating data, evaluating 
information, preparing reports and presenting testimony in 
matters before the Commis~ion with respect to public vater 
and sever utilities. 

~r. Creasy testified that he had prepared the engineering 
report identified as staff Exhibit A. He indicated that the 
rate of return study prepared by hia contained in the report 
vas· made to illustrate the net income which Respondent 
Caviness could expect from his water utilities operations 



CERTIFICATES 683 

during a 12-month period based on his serving approximately 
300 customers at that time. such study also illustrated the 
effect of a reduction in rates consistent vith the 
alternatives in the Commission's Ord.er of October 12, 1971. 
Pages 11 an!l 12 of the report contain specific 
recommendations for improvements in the Oak Haven and crown 
?oint Subdivisions. rt:r. Creasy testified that the 
recommendations mentioned concerning specific deficiencies 
would not correct minor deficiencies such as leaks, 
waterlogged tanks, objectional loud noises, and reinstalling 
equipment to operate more efficiently. Be recommended an 
arrangement whereby a local representative of the utility 
would be available to answer calls by the customers on a 2ll­
hour per day 7 days per veek basis. He testified that such 
represent.a tive must have the authority to provide any 
maintenance required on existing equipment and make routine 
inspections of the water system. Such representative must 
also have the authority to make emergency repairs to 
existing equipment and to replace existing equipment vith 
equipment more suitable for the purpose intended in order to 
restore water service after emergency interruptions. Such 
representative should have the authority to hire 
stlbcontractors and engineers to assist in the vork whenever 
necessary in order to restore va ter service after an 
emergency interruption. He testified that, in his opinion, 
Respondent Caviness vas unwilling and unable to provide 
acleguate and efficient vatet service in Oak Haven and crown 
Point Subdivisions. 

ar. Creasy testified that he made an on-site inspection of 
the oak Haven Subdivision the morning of November 1, 1971. 
His investigation revealed no leaks at the mains and no 
exposed mains and that the check-valves operated without 
noise. However, it further revealed that the pressure tank 
vas waterlogged vith insufficient air volume, that the pump 
houses vere not completed, and that at Well Ro. 2, leaks in 
the p1umbing had been repaired but the 10,000 gallon tank 
was still leaking in its seam. 

on June 2ij, 1971, ar. Creasy stated that he notified 
Respondent Caviness concerning Certain recommendations with 
respect to Crovn Point subdivision vater system. The 1etter 
concerned a joint site inspection made by ar. Creasy, a1on9 
vitb Hr. Caviness, on June 2q, 1971, to determine the cause 
of customer complaints. Hr. Creasy stated that the 
Respondent stated at that time that he would do whatever 
necessary to solve the problems and that he vonld begin work 
immediately. 

~r. Creasy testified that the problems in crown Point 
appeared to be frequent breakdovns of the pump at the vell,. 
lack of adequate chlorination to eliminate the sulfide 
taste, and inefficient use of the large pressure tank at the 
vell. 

He stated he made 
system on September 3, 

a site inspection of the crovn Point 
1971. Re sta te:l that Besponden t 



WATER AND SEWER 

Caviness had not responded to his letter of June 28, 1971, 
or to a follow-up l.etter on August 6, 1971, and that he made 
the investigation because the Staff continued to receive 
complaints regarding the water service. 

He stated that, in his opinion, the service in Crovo Point 
is not adegu:ite or efficient and he determined from his ovn 
investigations that the system was inadequately designed and 
inadequately maintained. He stated that the system was 
poorly constructed and could be expected to require a great 
deal of maintenance and that maintenance by the Respondent 
had proved unsatisfactory._ Hr. Creasy testified that even 
if Respondent were to make all the improvements recommended 
in his engineering report and were to make all arrangements 
for administration recommended by him, that he woul:1 still 
recommend that the Respondent not be allowed to continue in 
the operation of the va·ter utility systems in Oak Haven or 
Crown Point. He stated that the Respondent has shown by bis 
past actions in these proceedings tla t he is unwilling to 
take the initiative in resolving the problems relating to 
administration of his water utility operations. All the 
arrangements recommended by him in the report vere dependent 
on the willingness of Plr. Caviness to support such 
arrangements. 

On October 29, 1971_, r1r. Creasy stated he made an 
investigation of the Oak Haven subdivision to determine the 
extent of Fespondent Caviness• compliance of the 
Commission's Order of July 21, 1971. His investigation 
revealed that although one pump house had been built, the 
other pump house had not been constructed. Re further 
stated the electrical control for one pump house vas still 
on the outside of the wall and that the tank vas not 
painted. He further testified that the tank at Well No. 1 
had not been reinstalled on a proper base and that, in his 
opinion, 90 aa ys vas an adeguate and reasonable time to 
complete the requirements of the commission's order about 
which he was testifying. He stated that the condition which 
existed and vas t'eferred to in the Commission •s Order of 
July 21, 1971, regarding electrical switches and wiring as 
being accessible to small children w_as unchanged. 

Since the Spring of 1970, he stated that he had been to 
the Oak Raven Subdivision about ?: dozen times and that most 
of bis inspections were a result of complaints concerning 
lack of pressure. Host of the time this resulted £rom the 
pump being off and the well not pumping an adequate amount 
of water. 

With respect to Part 1 of the commission's order of 
July 21, 1971, be stated that everything had been done by 
the Respondent but with respect to Part 2, the storage tank 
bad not been realigned and painted, the pump housas not 
completed, and the electrical switches were still not 
enclosed. 



CERTIFIC~TES 685 

With respect to oi3.lt Haven, Hr. Creasy testified that vhen 
the problems started in the Spring of 1970, one of the main 
causes in the interruption of service was breaks in the 
water mains. During subsequent investigations, he stated he 
saw some of the pipes that were laid in the ditches. 
Sometimes the joints were not properly a1igned and the 
ditches were backfilled and not tamped. He stated that the 
shallow main depth caused many of the breaks in the water 
mains. During the initial construction when a pipeline 
ditch is backfilled and not properly covered or tamped, the 
mains would break as a result of heavy traffic and trucks 
during the early part of the subdivision's development. 

He stated he did not believe Respondent Caviness is fit, 
villing and able to provide adequate and efficient water 
service in Oak Haven and crown Point subdivisions because, 
as he had testified in previous hearings, he believed 
Respondent Caviness was "in over his head". while Mr. 
Caviness gives his attention to one phase of the business, 
such as maintenance, Hr. Creasy stated he does not have 
time, resources, work force or whatever it takes to give 
attention to maintenance in another subdivision. 

~!:• Charles ~- Rundq~, Sanitary Engineer of the North 
Carolina State Board of Health, testified that he had been 
personally familiar vith the va ter operation of fir. Caviness 
in Oak Haven Subdivision since approxi11atelv July, 1969. He 
stated that his agency had found Respondent Caviness 
delinquent in submitting monthly samples for bacteriological 
samples. He stated in 1g7O Respondent Caviness was 
delinquent 8 times and 6 times in 1971. He stated that the 
monthly reports regarding oak Haven indicated the presence 
of coliform bacteria. He stated that such bacteria was an 
indicator of pollution in the water system and that while 
not harmful to health in themselves, their presence 
indicated a strong possibility of pathogenic bacteria being 
present. He testified that Respondent Caviness had been 
cooperative with his agency in a very reluctant manner. He 
stated it would take 2 or 3 conversations with Respondent 
Caviness and visits with him to accomplish something and 
that he had founa ~r. Caviness had deliberately installed 
piping at a wellhead directly opposed to the approved plans 
and specifications by his agency. Re further said that 
while it would have been much easier to do a job properly to 
begin with, Mr. Caviness apparently would attempt to do 
things cheaply or as inexpensively as possible and that such 
changes voulil later reguire revisions and that such 
revisions were made only after several specific requests, 
not one, from his agency. 

t!r.. Bundgren stated that there was a strong possibility 
that the coliform bacteria resulted from inadequate sampling 
techniques by nr. Caviness or his representatives. 

~r. Rundgren stated that Hr. Caviness had been prosecuted 
for failure to submit monthly samples of water for 



686 WATER AND SEWER 

bacteriological analysis by the state Board of Health vith 
respect to the crown Point subdivision. 

11£.• Ralph _I!. Rarper,. Sanitary Engineering Technician vith 
the North Carolina State Board of Health, ~testified that he 
has been personally familiar vith the water operation of«. 
E. Caviness in the Crown Point Subdivision approximately 4 
years. He stated on January 5, 1971, his agency sent nr. 
Caviness 11 sample containers in order to furnish samples 
and that Hr. Caviness had returned 5 of them. Of the 5 
returned, he statad 2 of them indicated the presence of 
coliform bacteria. He stated as a result of ~r. Caviness' 
failing to return the sample bottles, he vas .pros·ecuted and 
convicted on October 6, 1971, and given a suspended sentence 
by the District Court in Onslow county. !1r. Harper 
testified concerning his participation in investigations of 
the crown Point Sn,bdivi~ion water system which resulted in 
the state Board of Health's withdrawal of its approval on 
December 9, 1969. He stated he did not believe that "r­
Caviness is capable of operating and maintaining the system 
like it should be operated and maintained. 

He testified that not every va ter system in Onslow coun tJ 
has a taste and odor in its water. 

rl'ith respect to the Board of Health's recommenaation that 
ftr. Caviness place a sanitary vell seal on top of the 
casing, he stated that Hr. Caviness had made such 
replacement but that it took between 2 ana 3 months to 
correct th.is deficiency, although such correction vas a 
"one-half hour's operation". 

He stated that the chemical feed pump was not operating 
properly and that it should opecate in such a manner that 
chlorine residual could be found throughout the system. He 
stated he had observed the pump for 2 years and that he 
would suggest that Mr. Caviness properly maintain it and 
check on it several times a week to make sure it vas 
operat.in g properly. 

At the conclusion of I'!' r. Harper I s testimony, the 
Commission recessed the proceedings because.time did permit 
completion of the hearing and the taking of pllblic witness 
testimony of the residents of Oak Haven. 

NOVEMBER 19, 1971 HEARING: 

The Sbov Cause Hearing was resumed 
Commissioner Vells, sitting as a 
pursuant to stipulation by Respondent 

in Jacksonville before 
Rearing co~missioner, 
Caviness. 

~rs. Joyce ch~ testified that she has lived in crovn 
Point Subdivision since February 1, 1971, and on occasions 
had experienced difficulties vith the water service and 
vhile she could not remember specific dates, she vas without 
water Friday preceding the hearing, the latter part of 
August, in June or early July and sometime in the Spring. 



CERTIFIC~TES 687 

·she stated that on the Friday mentioned, the vater vas off 
from 5:30 A.~. to 3:30 P.K., and that in ~ugust, the water 
was off from about 8:30 Friday night until Sunday. She 
stated the water was off Labor Day weekend and that there 
had been times vhen the pressure was inadequate and she had 
been unable to fill her washing machine in the usual length 
of time. She stated the low pressure difficulties usually 
preceded the outages. 

She testified that she had attempted to contact ~r. 
Caviness on several occasions and that he was not at home. 
She had talked vith his wife on occasion. She stated that 
about 45 of the residents of crown Point met vith Caviness 
in August, 1971, and that he had promised to have a backup 
pu~p installed at the pump house vithin 60 days and also to 
start another vell. She also stated that he indicated he 
would hire someone from Crovn Point to be available to the 
residents and a local number would be available because 
Jacksonville vas a toll call. 

She testified that the vater was almost impossible to 
drink on some days because of the very fool odor and that it 
had to be kept in the refrigerator and that this situation 
existed as recent as a fev days prior to the hearing_ and 
occurred every couple of days on a frequent: basis. She 
statEd that the water also tasted bad and that she vas never 
able to drink the water from the tap. She further stated 
that the vater stained· and discolored plumbing fixtures. 
She stated she believed the rates vere high for the service 
she was receiving and that it vas almost impossible to run 
water to nter the lavn, that her bill vould go from $30, 
sqo to $50. She stated that Mr. Thompson and ~r. Boochardr 
both of whom vork for Mr. Knightr .the developer, had done 
work on the va ter system. She stated vhen the va ter was off 
Friaay before the hearing, she had observed a flood in front 
of the moael home but did not know what had happened to the 
vater system. She stated she had stopped ~r. Caviness on 
occasions vben he was reaaing meters to ask hi ■ about the 
vater system outages • 

.!!ll- Be!tt Thompson testified that she has lived in Crown 
Point since September 9, 1970. She stated that the water 
vas off on June 23, July 7r August 20 and 21, and October 
28, 1971. She stated that it costs her 30 cents to call 
Jacksonville to complain to Hr. Caviness and that he was not 
available. She stated that a voman who answers the phone 
did not give assurances that n:r. ca viness or someone vould 
correct the problems. She attended the meeting in August, 
1971, at which time ~r. Caviness promised within 60 days to 
have the pump set up and have someone available for 
maintenance in case of emergencies~ She stated that the 
va ter was off for more than 2 hours and as much as 2 days on 
the occasions mentioned. 

She also testified regarding low pressure vhich she 
associated vith the ultimate outages and stated the taste 
and smell of the water vas such that she could hardly drink 



688 WATER AND SEWER 

it. She also testified regarding staining of fixtures by 
the water. she stated that her water bill vas high and at 
one time, the bill was !38, $37 and at one time $41, but 
recently vas running around $8.40 a month. She stated she 
approached ftr. Caviness when he was reading her meter and 
that he said he had told her husband that there vas a 1eak 
in her line. She stated she called nr. Caviness 
approximately 4 times and that each time a woman answered. 
After such calls, a long period elapsed before the 
complaints were corrected. She stated a nev meter had been 
installed at her home appro"Ximately August, 1971, and that 
thereafter, her bill had dropped. She stated she could not 
water her lawn because of insufficient pressure. 

nc- !~ ~- Knight testified that he is President of crovn 
Point Development Corporation, developer of crown Point 
subdivision, and that he ovns 50~ of the stock of the 
corporation. He stated that it vas the only business 
responsible for developing real estate in crown Point. He 
stated he had agreed to pay l"lr. Caviness $250 per tap. 

l"lr. Knight stated that there vere 85 residences in the 
subdivision as of the date of the hearing and that 43 of the 
residences vare added during 1971, and that approximately 20 
homes vere added in 1970, 10 or 12 in -1969, and that there 
were 175 homes proposed for the subdivision. He stated that 
he was familiar with the provisions of the contract entered 
on .January, 1968, whereby a restriction would be placed' in 
the deeds of the homeowners of crown Point subdivision 
prohibiting individual vells. Re stated that he had deeded 
2 vell sites and that the current well in operation vas ·on 
Lot 29 and that Lot 161 had also been conveyed for the 
purpose of a well site. He stated that while the vell lots 
were odd-shaped lots, they contained over 10,DOO sg• ft. 

He stated that the ~eople of crown Point bad been in 
contact vith him concerning difficulties with the water 
constantly. He stated that he would attempt to get in touch 
with Mr. Caviness and the majority of the time he vas not in 
Jacksonville and he had to talk to his wife. He stated that 
Mr. Caviness paid him for any work done by his employees but 
that all he would charge zitr. Caviness was labor. He stated 
he had never had to add any kind of equipment to the system. 
He indicated that in 1970,- he had advanced l"lr. Caviness 
approximately $4,200 to purchase pipe. Nr. Knight stated 
that at the present time, he owed !'Ir~ .Caviness $1,000 but 
had received no bill for it.. He stated he had selected 
another lot for the 2nd well site because the tank would be 
more visible on the lot previously conveyed. He stated that 
he had discussed the matter with l"lr. Caviness for about 5 
man ths and that he had told him he would convey title to him 
any time he could get a deed back on the previously conYeyed 
vell site. He stated that he lived in the mo:1.el home next 
to the well site on Lot 29 but that he also lived in 
Hertford, H. c •. He stated that he had difficulties selling 
some homes because of complaints with the va.ter system. He 
stated he paid ~r. caviness a $250 tap fee per iot for all 



CERTIFIC~TES 689 

of the 85 lots vith the exception of the $1,000 which be 
stated he oves to ftr. Caviness. 

!!!:§• ~~i.!!.!! ~ testified that .she has lived in the 
subdivision since November, 1969, that the vater vas out the 
first veek she lived there. She stated she had the same 
experience testified to by the previous witnesses but added 
that the smell and odor had gotten worse in the last fev 
months. She stated she had called nr. Caviness 10 times and 
vas never ~ble to get him. personally, but reached his wife 
by phone. 

n;rs. Elizabeth Cummings testified that she has lived in 
the subdivision since ftay, 1971, and she vould testify 
substantially the same as the other witnesses. She stated 
as a military vife she traveled a lot. She stated her 12-
year old son vas living in his 15th house and that she had 
never encountered ·difficulties of the type ~ncountered in 
crown Point. 

~~- Rilli~~ Hall testified that he has lived in Crovn 
Point since Kay 6, 1971, and would testify substantially the 
same as the other vi tnesses. Be added that regarding the 
duration of the vater outages on 2 occasions the vater vas 
out for 18 hours and once for about 30 hours since he lived 
there • 

.!ll:§.. ~arion Boulden stated h~ testimony would be similar 
to the other witnesses. She testified she has lived in the 
subdivision since flay 1, 1971., and that the smeil had gotten 
worse receDtly. She stated she had a baby six-weeks old and 
had to use a sifter to empty the water 6 times because of 
the particles or flakes of dirt. Rhen she boiled water for 
formula, there vas a scum. on pots and pans. She stated 
these problems had existed for several months and were 
continuing problems. 

~~2- ~gng ~~ft.!ll'§Q!! testified she has lived 
subdivision since Karch 18, 1971, and her testimony 
substantially the same as other witnesses. 

in the 
would be 

M.r. Kenn~th Terrell, a resident of Hubert, H. c., 
testified thatas a plumber, he vorJced for R. l'!. Knight on a 
subcontracting basis. He stated he had repaired the master 
water line in crown Point twice. He stated he would perform 
vork if he could not get bold of Caviness and bill ftr. 
Knight. He stated the 5 hp pump on the vell was not 
adequate anil that it should be a·t least 7 hp with a fJ-inch 
suction line on it. He stated that he noticed condensation 
on the pump constantly and that he would use a· subrae·rsible 
type or ventilate the existing pump to correct that probleci. 
He stated that be bad repaired the return line and made 
repairs to the pump at tbe well in the form of repacking. 

He stated tbat he vas not making substantial expenaitures 
of money to obtain eguipment. He stated that he told llr. 
Caviness about the bad odor of the vater and ~r. Caviness 



690 WATER AND SEWER 

said he was taking care of it. Re stated that he had told 
him the pump vas not big enough. He stated if repairs 
involved a 1ot of money, he would cal1 ~r. Caviness first. 
BJ a "lot of money", he meant $200 or $300. 

He stated he would not put in 
contacting ~r. Caviness and that the 
vere to existing facilities. 

any equipment without 
repairs he had made 

~~- Lawrence !- Smith testified that he has lived in the 
subdivision since June, 1q68, and was one of the original 
residents. He stated his testimoriy would be substantially 
the same as the other witnesses. Re stated that vhen he 
moved to Crovo Point in 1968, there were prob1ems vith 
regard to the odor and color of the water. He stated that 
he had 8 other hones as rental property in Crovo Point, and 
when problems occurred, the tenants looked to him to do 
something. on or about August 20, 1971, vhen the water vas 
out, he attempted to contact nr. Caviness• vife on Friday 
evening and she told him that she vas aware of the situation 
and that l'lr. cavi~ess would take care of it !'londay. He 
stated he had returned to the military base and obtained 3 
water tankards from the 10th !arine Division for the purpose 
of providing vater to the residents. He stated he has 7 
children of his ovn and there. were many children in the 
subdivision. He further said that the residents vere not 
given notice prior to the outages. Be stated that he did 
not understand the fluctuation of gallons consumed, 
com~aring a consumption in July. 1971, of 11,000 gallons to 
October, 1971, of 16,000 and 7,000 gallons in January. He 
related the outages to increases in his water bill citing 
October. 16,000 gallons; August, 19,000 gallons, and April, 
18,000, during which months there were outages. 

~r. John Kadlicik testified that he has liven in the 
subdivision since December, 1970, and stated he would 
testify substantially the same as the other witnesses. He 
stated be had received no warning about potential outages 
except from the indication of inadequate pressure. He 
stated he bad not experienced water with such an offensive 
odor in a residential area in the continental United States. 
He stated b.e had lived in approximately 10 different 
residences in the united States and b.ad definitely not 
encountered the difficulties with insufficient water, 
stains. taste and odor which he had experienced in Crown 
Point. He further stated that the major complaint was the 
management of the utility itself. 

!l_!. David Creasy. commission Utilities Engineer, teStified 
he had reviewed the data and records of the comaission-vhich 
relate to the service of w. E. Caviness in crown Point 
subdivision and bad testified on November 1, 1971, in 
connection with the staff report. 

He stated he 
September 3, 1971. 
had installed a 

made a subsequent investigation since 
On November 18, he stated Mr. Caviness 

sma11 fan to blov on the pump to keep the 



CERT IF ICU ES 691 

condensation dovn, that it did not eliminate it but it 
helped. Be testified that casing had been placed on the 
well but that it had not been raised above the surface of 
the ground and that instead of raising the casing or sloping 
the ground away from the entrance to the well and putting 
concrete around it, l'lr. Caviness had excavated the entrance 
to the vell, installed a chlorinator and that there were 
exposed lines from the well toward the pump house and tha·t 
the vell was not enclosed in the pump house. Be statea that 
considering the amount of condensation and the fact that the 
pump had burned out, he would recommend patting in a 
submersible pump directly in the well. 

He stated that he wrote fllr. Caviness a letter on 
1971, vhich vas attached to his direct.testimony as 
c, making certain recommendations, and that he had 
no response from Caviness. 

June 28, 
Exhibit 

received 

9r. Creasy reviewed the books and records furnished to the 
Commission Staff by ffr. Caviness vith respect to his 
metering records. He stated he ha.a 2 unmetered customers 
vhich vere nev in September, 1971, 56 metered custo11ers and 
17 11etered customers vhich had been unmetered for a period 
of 3 months or more. He stated that reviewing all of the 
subdivisions provided certificated service by Caviness, the 
overall average consumption for metered customers vonld be 
approximately 6,900 gallons per month and that he had a 
total of 317 customers altogether, although not all of them 
are metered. "r- Creasy stated that the staff engineering 
report should be revised based upon his inspection of the 
books and records furnished and that the estimated 
consumption and number of customers, instead of 6,000 
gallons a month and 300 customers, should he revised to 317 
customers and approximately 6,900 gallons per month. 

He stated that, in his opinion, a second we11 installation 
vas necessary in the crovn Point subdivision prior to 
reaching 100 customers. He stated that ftr. Caviness could 
obtain an additional supply if a booster pump vere installed 
and the pressure tank converted to ground storage. He 
stated he began working on difficulties in Crovo Point 
approximatelv since ~ay, 1971. He testified that based on 
subsequent investigation be had not changed bis opinion 
testified to in the November 1 hearing, that ftr. Caviness 
had demonstrated that he is not fit, willing and able to 
provide adequate and efficient water service in the croV'n 
Point Subdivision,. because e.r. Caviness still had .too much 
for hi■ to handle. He stated that he did not think Hr. 
Caviness had responded reasonably to the complaints :by the 
customers and further had not responded reasonably to the 
CoI!l11ission staff's inquiries. He stated that the 4 O,. 00 0 
gallon pressure tank should be sufficient. 

~r. Creasy stated the Board of 
a nproval of the system in 1969 and had 
aPProYal. He stated such approval vas 
system did not have adequate chlorine 

Health had withdrawn 
never reinstated its 
vithdravn because the 
in the vater, had 



692 WATER !SD SEVER 

leaking valves and fittings at the vell site, inadequate 
operating pressures and poor operation and maintenance 
practices resulting in frequent service interruptions. His 
testimony in this regard is substantiated by Staff~ Exhibit 
3, the Report of the North Carolina State Board of Health. 

He 9tated that he made an on-site inspection vith l'!r. 
Caviness on June 2ll, 1971, and that the inspection resulted 
in his letter of June 28. He stated that his opinion 
regarding the ability of t'lr. Caviness to furnish adequate 
and efficient ·water service vas based upon the many outages 
in crown Point and that the residents could not contact rtr. 
Caviness to make emergency repairs. Be stated that the 
residents could not obtain reasonable responses from Hr. 
Cavinessr and the problems in oak Haven had been occurring 
for about 18 months from the time they first beganr and that 
in ,Crovn Point the difficulties bad been going on 
apprOximately 6 months. 

!!r. ~ sweattg_r Plant superintendent of .Jones-Onslow 
Electric Companyr testified regarding whether there may have 
been low voltage at certain periods of time in Aprilr 1971r 
and the day of the hearingr which may have resulted in the 
burning out of the pump on the water system. He stated he 
had inspected his company records regarding voltage in that 
area and that as of March 31r 1971r a new substation about a 
mile and a half from the subdivision would remove any 
possibility of low voltage there today. He stated that 
prior to the date of completion of the nev substationr 
voltage regulators wer~ available and recorded the voltage 
and he did not see hov thei:e was a possibility of lov 
voltage to the extent to burn out the motor. He stated the 
voltage regulators were read monthly. 

!!.f:. ~Q..2 Povnerr Sanitarian with the Onslov County Health 
De~artment, testified that he had investigated the vatei: 
system in Crown Point along vith Ralph Harper of the State 
Board of Health on November 23r 195q_ The investigation 
revealed that there was a leaking tank. The pressure was 
checked and a maximum reading of 20 pounds was determined. 
The chlorinator was not working at that time. He stated 
that a veek prior to the hearingr he had investigated the 
vell slab installed by ~r- Caviness. His investigation 
revealed that the well s1ab should be sloped away from the 
surface because water would accumulate and that the reason 
for having the slab was to keep the surface vater from 
draining down the casing; and that if it vas not sloped 
properlyr in his opinionr it would be a health hazard. He 
stated that he had been vith the County Health Department 
about 5 years and that he was familiar with the water systen 
in Crown Point Subdivision and vith ~r. Caviness. Be stated 
that the Onslow County Health Department was concerned with 
sewage disposal and drainage and bad no jurisdiction over 
the water system in crown Point except to assist the State 
Board of Health ·when they requested it. Ete stated that 
there vere regulations issued by the Federal Rousing 
Authority and the veterans Administration and that if an 



CERTIFICATES 693 

individual wanted to establish an individual vell in the 
Crown Point Subdivision, his Department vould not approve 
such individual vell on a lot less than 20,000 sq. ft. He 
stated that practically all the homes in the subdivision 
were under VA loans. He indicated that the state Board of 
Health had not reinstated approval of the crown Point system 
since its withdrawal in December, 1969. He stated that an 
inspection by the Onslow County Health Department was 
necessary before the closing of a VA loan vith respect to 
the sewage disposal system and not the water system. 

The Respondent offered the following two witnesses: 

Benjamin Smith testified that he had rewired electric 
.m.oto:c:s and thitVhen !'Ir. Caviness had problems vhen he vas 
not in tovn, Caviness' vife usually contacted him by 
telephone. Re stated the first time he vent to the system, 
the pump C:enterface had burned up. He took it to a man to 
have it rewound. He stated the plug had blovn out of one of 
t be lines on another occasion. He said that he could not 
remember the person •s name but he had. some one eise to repair 
that. He stated that vater i:n the Jacksonville area has a 
smell and taste and that he could not drink it in the past 
unless it vas cold. He stated that the month prior to the 
hearing, he had seen a pump which !'Ir. Caviness proposed to 
install and that vhen he vent to pick it up, it vas gone. 
Be stated that he vas employed by Electric l'lotor Rewinding 
Company, loc~ted on Bvy. 17 North. He stated 2 months prior 
to his employment, he had worked vith the city. He stated 
that in regard to his statement that he could not drink 
Jacksonville's water unless it vas cold, that the situation 
had changed q or 5 years· ago and that the water had improved 
in the last q or 5 years. 

Hr~. ElQ!~~ Caviness testified that she would take calls 
and get someone tOrorkon her husband's water systems. She 
stated every time she received a call, she always did her 
best to get someone, but sometimes she could not. She 
stated that she used to call !'tr. Simpson vhen Ben was 
working with the City. Now she calls Sid Lunsford, owner of 
Electric Hotor Revinding company. Mrs. Caviness stated she 
had no responsibility for keeping hooks for the utility 
operations and that her husband never authorized her to call 
anyone else other than Ben. She stated she didn't know 
anyone else to call other than Mr. Iredell White. 

She stated that her husband was away from home :1.nd had 
been for 4 or 5 years, ann that for all practical purposes 
when persons called, she and her son, Herbert, were the 
persons that the residents would turn to for maintenance. 
She stated that Herbert works each day until about 4:30 and 
vas not available for vater utility lll.ain.tenance service 
except in the evenings. 



694 WATER AND SEHER 

NOVEMBER 22, 1971 HEARING: 

The shov cause proceedings vere resumed for the taking of 
testimony of public witnesses who are residents of Oak Haven 
Subdivision and who vere unable to testify at the November 
1, 1971 hearing, because time did not permit. 

~!- nruiyin jg.!2,rds testified that he has lived in Oak 
Haven since January 15, 1971. He sbted that he had been 
asked by his counsel to inspect the 2 well sites in Oak 
Haven prior to the hearing, and that he had done so between 
12:00 and 12:30 P.M. and 2:00 P.H. on •November 22, 1971. Re 
stated his examination of vell site No. 1 indicated that a 
pump house had been built around one end of the horizontal 
tank to partially cover the paC1.p and there vas a tremendous 
hole in one en:l that he assum.ea was for the purpose of 
reading the meter but it did not shut out cold air to 
prevent freezing. He also stated he examined the switch box 
an a wiring inside tbe pump house and determined that the 
wires leading to the ground were not enclosed in conduit. 
He described the pump house as being a cinder block building 
vitb a plywood roof which was not painted. He stated one 
tank was painted silver and the other was not painted at 
all. 

He further testified that the large storage tank looked 
like it was ready to fall over. 

He stated that on the well 
block structure about 4 1/2 ft. 
and that there vas a piece of 
the opening upon which was laid 
child could push off. 

He stated that Well Site 
bulldozer but since the grading 
land quite bad and that it 
opinion, before the land itself 
street. 

itself, there vas a concrete 
sq. and about 2 ft. tall, 
5/8 inch plywood laid across 

a concrete block that a 

No. 1 had been gradej with a 
the water had corroded the 

would not be long, in his 
vould be va shed in th~ 

He further testified that he ha.a inspected Well Site No. 2 
on November 22, 1971, at the times previously indicated. He 
stated there was a house that had baen built around the end 
of the well, a concrete block structure with a wooden roof 
similar to the other one consisting of rolled tar paper. He 
said that there vas no way to get into that structure. .He 
further stated one would have to take the roof off to get 
inside the well house inasmuch as there was no access door 
or other vay to service the well. 

Several photographs were marked as intervenor exhibits 
depicting the conditions described by Hr. Erl.wards. 

~r. Edvar~s stated 
graded similar to _well 
the big silver tank on 
where there was a leak 

the lot at vell site No. 2 had been 
site No. 1 and further stated that 
that site was rusty around the middle 
because it vas still wet and vater 



vas coming 
painted. He 
generally in 

out.. He 
testified 
the range 

CER TIFICUES 

stated the building 
that the houses in Oak 
of $21,000 to $32,000. 

695 

had not been 
Haven sold for 

He stated that the vater vas off in Oak Haven on l'londay 
night preceding the hearing for 4 1/2 hours due to a broken 
water 11.ain. Re testified that there was sand or some 
sediment in the water which corroded the fixtures in his 
house and such corrosion could not be cleaned with steel 
vool. 

He testified that he had electrical training. 

ftr. Edvards further testified that he had called Ht. 
Caviness• residence in Jacksonville 2 or 3 times in July and 
August and did not get an answer. 

Re testified that he did not consider the vater service he 
had been receiving in oak Raven to be reasonably adequate. 

!E§:• flaymo!!Q. Clark testified that she has lived in Oak 
Raven Subdivision since January of 1970, and was familiar 
with the water system and the problems the residents of Oak 
Haven bad experienced. She testified that since the last 
hearing on June 21, 1971, she had attempted to record the 
dates vhen the vater vas off and that it vas off 16 times, 
including an outage· on the day of the June 21 hearing. she 
stated the water vas off on June 21, June 26, July 11, 
July 12, July 17, August 4, August 12, August 20, August 21, 
September 1, September 11, September 14, September 20, 
October 13, October 30 and November 15, 1971. 

She stated that she did not knov all the reasons the vater 
vas off but at least once a month, it vas off to drain the 
tank because of lov pressure. She stated once the wires 
burned out at one· of the vell sites and on 3 occasions, 
there vere breaks in the water mains or leak in the system. 
She stated she received this information from Hasty Pump 
Sales & Service. 

Hrs. Clark testified that the water was off 4 1/2 hours 
preceding the hearing on P!onday. 

She stated that on 2 occasions, Hr. Caviness had 
disconnected her water service vithout any advance written 
notice. on the first occasion, she stated Hr. Caviness came 
to her door and told her to pay everything or he would ,cut 
the water off. On the second occasion, she stated she bad 
no notice at all. 

She indicated she had the same complaints as the other 
residents ercept that she had a lot of air in her line and 
apparently her neighbors did not. She stated there was a 
discoloration in her toilet and the water contained a gritty 
substance. She also said there ~as residue in the tub. 



696 RATER AND SEWER 

She stated that the residents of Oak Haven had formed an 
association to represent their interest in this matter 
before this Commission, and that thus far, it had incurred 
approximately $1500 in legal £ees. 

She stated that the residents had invited fir. Caviness to 
the meeting ~onday night preceding the hearing by letter 
sent to his address in Jacksonville, but that he did not 
come to the meeting. 

She stated that the vater had been off as much as 5 or 6 
hours in 1971. 

~~- Enge~~- Simmons,~£- testified that he has lived in 
Oak Haven since April, 1971. He listed the names of certain 
persons vho did not have meters but said he did not check 
all the hou~s. Be testified concerning interruptions and 
that there vas grit oc sand in the water. 

He stated this was the third hearing he had attended and 
that he estimated the difficulties resulting in his 
attendance had cost him approximately $500. 

He stated he was 
Property owners and 
meetings. He stated 
system in oak Haven to 

Vice President of the Association of 
that the Association had held 5 
that he did not consider the water 

be adequate. 

With respect to the general appearance of the well lots as 
compared with the remainder of the neighborhood, he stated 
that the well lots looked much worse than the worse lot 
there which was owned by one of the builders and cleaned up 
3 months prior to the hearing. 

~~- Louifil!: McHale testified that she had lived in oak 
Haven since ffay;--;-g'71. She stated that her home was 
financed but that she was unable to close her loan because 
the FHA would not close any loans until the vater situation 
was satisfactory. A.s a result she was paying $6.50 per day 
rental since Ray. 

She stated that she had been boiling the water she used 
for her. children because her children had been sick. J She 
stated that her children had had strep throat and diarrhea 
and that her doctor had suggested that she boil the water. 
She stated she had done so for about 2 weeks prior to the 
hearing • 

.!1!:§- l"lary Jo Perre11 testified that she has lived in Oak 
Raven since July, 1971. She stated the difficulties she had 
encountered with the water system had been similar to those 
described by the other vi tnesses. She indicated t.ha t her 
bathroom fixtures were aiscolored because of the water. 

She stated on October 28. 1971, that 7 holes in her lawn 
had been dug by eroployees of nr. Caviness, who were digging 
nearby at. the time she arrived home. She indicated she had 



CERTIFICATES 

spent quite a bit of money planting 
her lavn. She stated that the 
digging the holes searching for 
indicated her husband fixed the yard 
day•s labor. 

697 

grass and landscaping 
men told her they were 
her water line. She 
but it took a good half 

!1!>• !1,,Qhn i1• £hapman testified that he has lived in oak 
Haven since July., 1971, and that he was a safety engineer 
with an insurance company and had been affiliated vith water 
systems in making inspections in regard to workmen's 
compensation coverage and liability coverage, vith 
contractors installing vater systems such as the one in Oak 
Rav en. 

Be stated he did not consider the water service furnished 
in oak Haven to be adequate. He further stated be had 
experienced the problems testified to by other witnesses. 

He stated the water system on Willow Oak Road vas not 
operative at the time he moved in. He decided to move in 
and receivea p2rmission from one of his neighbors to get 
water from his house and pay him 1/2 of his bill, by means 

_ of a va ter hose connection which vas used from 3 1/2 to 5 
veeks. Re stated that his meter casing vas not installed 
properly and that the meter housing was not lowered to the 
level of the hank, and that he requested one of l!r. 
Caviness• employees to come back and lover the housing to 
the level of the front lawn. 

He stated he had been unable to close his loan vith the 
FHA because of the water system in Oak Haven. 

As a safety engineer, he testified that intervenor exhibit 
No. 13 depicted that the electrical wiring vas inadequate 
and unsafe and that such wiring should be in conduit 
underground with all outside meter casing in weatherproof 
boxes, although it is preferable that such be inside a 
covered shed. He stated that he would not recommend 
insurance coverage on such construction to his company 
because he considered such construction dangerous. 

tllr. Leonard Levis testified that he has lived in Oak Haven 
siiice April,-1970:-and that he has experienced the same 
difficulties testified to by the previous witnesses. He 
stated he did not consider the vater system in Oak Haven to 
be adequate. He estimated that he had lost approximately 25 
to 30 hours because of difficulties vith the water system, 
and that such would amount to approximately $300 in expense 
to hi111. 

!'Ir. !,. !!rl Pe~£l: testified that be had lived in oak Haven 
since August 1, 1971. He stated vhen he received his first. 
bill, there vas a $10 deposit charge, a $2 service charge 
and a $4.50 minimum charge for water. He had vritten l!r. 
Caviness expressing dissatisfaction vith his bill. He 
stated ftr. c~viness returned his bill with a reply written 



698 

on the back of it. 
closed by the FHA. 

V ATER ~ND SEVER 

He indicated bis loan had not been 

Hr. l!.- ]. Tomlinson testified that he has lived in oak 
Haven since November, 1970. He stated while bis consumption 
ran around about 6,000, 7,000 or 8,000 gallons that in June 
or July of 1971, he received a bill for vater consumption 
for 12,000 gallons. He stated he was experiencing an 
unusual amount of air in his line at the time of the high 
bill. He testified that he had experienced 5 interruptions 
in his vat.er service. 

~£• Q. ] • .Ig_§~~. !!.£. testified that he has lived in 
Oak Haven since November, 1969. He stated that the d:1.y he 
moved in the vat.er was out for 8 hours and he had to go out 
and eat supper the night he moved in. He testified that he 
had been to every hearing held before the Commission 
regarding Oak Haven, and further stated that the water was 
off during a 6-month period and the residents never 
complained to anybody because they did not knov vb.a to 
complain to or about. He stated he has had air in his lines 
practically ever since he has lived there. 

NOVEMBER 29, 1971 HE~RING: 

The show cause proCeedings were resumed for the purpose of 
receiving the testimony of Staff witnesses and l!r. Caviness 
because time did not permit such testimony at the November 
22, 1971 hearing regarding public witness testimony of the 
Oak Raven residents. 

~~- Corti~ Griggs, Operations Specialist of the 
Commission, testified that 2 specific complaints were 
directed to him regarding water service by w. E. Caviness in 
Oak Haven Subdivision. Re stated that he followed the usual 
procedure and wrote to the utility in both instances at 118 
Poplar Street, Jacksonville, North C3rolina. The complaints 
referred to were complaints of Louis Kempf and w. Earl 
Perry. Re stated the Commission did not receive a response 
from fllr. Caviness concerning the complaints. 

Mr. ~!id£~§!, commission Utilities Engineer, testified 
that he had eyamined the commission's records regarding 
service interruptions and monthly reports required to be 
filed by all water utilities regarding service interruptions 
of 2 hours or more. His examination revealed that no 
reports were filed in 1969 by nr. Caviness and none were 
filed in 1970. !'Ir. Caviness filed an interruption report in 
June, 1971~ for Crown Point which said report vas identified 
as Staff Exhibit No. 5. !'Ir. Creasy stated that l!r. Caviness 
had 25 or more customers some time in 196!J. !!r. Creasy 
testified that his investigation revea1ed that notice was 
not given hy l!r. Caviness in advance of planned 
interruptions or outages. 

A~• William ~- carter,~-• staff Accountant, testified 
that he had reviewed the financial data submitted by l'!r. 



CERTIFICATES 699 

Caviness in response to the Comaission •s Orders dated 
October 28 and lfoveaber IJ, 1971. 

Re indicated Exhibit !fo. 1 prepared by bi ■ was a su■■ary 
of the checking account of 8r. Caviness, t/a Touch & Plow 
llater Syste■s, for the period January 1, 1970 to 
lfove■ber 30, 1970. Be observed t b3 t 8r. Ca. vi ness • bank 
account was being nsed for personal a.swell as business nse. 
Total deposits for the period greatly exceeded revenues 
associated with the water system as supported in the annual 
report. Additionally, checks written during the period 
exceed cash expenses associated vitb the water syste ■ as 
reported in the Annual Report for 1970. He noted that the 
check nnaber series varied and that a very small balance vas 
■ aintained in the account ■ost of the period. Be further 
stated that 8r. Caviness was reguired to pay $168 for bank 
charges, connected vith insufficient funds for the 11 ■onths 
ending llove ■ber 30, 1970. 

With respect to the invoices sub ■itted by l!r. Caviness, 
l!r. carter testified that the records furnished indicated 
l!r. Caviness vas slow in paying his invoices. He said ■any 
state ■ents were overdue several months when paid and that 
so■e of the state ■ents contained threats of legal action to 
en force payment. He testified that included in the 
financial data submitted by 8r. Caviness was ■ail dating 
fro ■ October, 1970, to August, 1971, which had never been 
opened. 8uch of it was fro111 parties to vbom pa y■ents were 
■a.de in 1970. Be stated be did not open this ■ail or 
exa ■ ine the contents. 

With respect to Exhibit 2, being the unaudited statement 
of Willia■ D. A■an, certified Public Accountant, filed on 
8r. Caviness• behalf, 8r. carter testified that it indicated 
s■a ll balances in bis cash account. Re further testified 
that current assets s hould exceed current liabilities, but 
the state■ent indicated current liabilities of "r. Caviness 
exceeded current assets by $8,292.36. Additionally, he 
statEd that all of the net fixed assets in the amount of 
$103,200.54 were pledged as collateral on notes payable in 
the a ■ount of $62,907.43 to the Small Business 
Ad ■ inistration, and $2,458.98 to General 8otors Acceptance 
Corporation. 

l!r. Carter testified that while 8r. Caviness va s ordered 
to ■ake available to the co■■ission all of his books and 
records, he had submitted no general ledger or journals. Be 
stated that l!r. Caviness did not sub■ it a general ledger or 
journal of cash receipts or disburseaents. Re reco■■ended 
that l!r. Caviness furnish such along with establish■ent of a 
bank account for the water system limited to receipts and 
disburse■ents of the water syste■ and stated that personal 
transactions should not be conducted fro■ such bank account. 

Be further testified that it was not possible to ■ake a 
cash flow deter ■ination for the period January, 1971, to 
!fove■ber 29, 1971, because of the absence of any record of 



700 WATER A RD SE WEB 

disbursements and receiPts. All that he could do b.y vay of 
testimony and exhibits vas to sammarize the activity of Mr. 
Caviness• checking account since there vas no summary of 
ex~enses or indications of the sources of money deposited. 

l'!r. carter further indicated that the small bank balance 
as reflected on his exhibits did not allow a cushion for any 
kind of unexpected cash payments. He stated l'!r. Caviness• 
current liabilities were about twice his current assets. 

In connection with the Commission •s Order of October 28. 
1971, requiring financial data to .be filed, ftr .. Carter 
testified that Mr. Caviness did not submit disbursement or 
voucher register cash receipts or general ledger of any 
type. The only thing he did submit was bank statements, 
invoices, and miscellaneous data. ftr. Carter stated that 
any business should at a minimum maintain receipts. and cash 
disbursement journals and general ledgers. In comparing Hr. 
Caviness• bookkeeping procedures with normal business 
procedures, he stated that l'!r. Caviness• t:ecords were very 
poor. He stated be could not as a CPA make an analysis of 
l'!r. Caviness• business from his records to certify to the 
Commission with any confidence the nature of his financial 
operations. 

nr. carter stated that the 1970 Annual Report filed by Mr. 
Caviness stated his net worth had increased to approximately 
!46,000 from. $40,000 in 1969, and that the information 
furnished by l'lr. Aman shoved a net loss of $10,514.65 for 
the year ended December 31, 197 O. 

Hr. Carter stated that he had not performed an audit but 
that his exhibits and testimony related to his summarization 
of the data filed by !!r. Caviness pursuant to the 
Commission's Order. 

He stated that in his experience as a public accountant he 
did not recall any persons that ever used a bank account and 
their checks as cash receipts and disbursement ledger. 

Responden! !• ~- Cavi!!.fil!§ testified that as of the hearing 
he was provi1ing service to around 317 customers. Re stated 
he had 85 customers in Oak Haven Subdivision then receiving 
"M:ater service. He stated that he constructed both pump 
houses in Oak Haven but that he had not enclosed the 
svi tchbox for one of the pump houses. He stated that on 
Well Site No. 1 he had not yet painted the pump house and 
put a lock on it. He stated that Well Site No. 2 in oak 
Haven had been graded and cleaned up but the switchbox was 
not enclosed. Upon direct examination by his counsel, !'Ir. 
Caviness stated he had tentatively worked out plans for 
supervision and maintenance of the oak Haven vater system. 
He stated that his son vas going to move to Raleigh next 
week. He stated his name vas .James Edvard Caviness and that 
he would be solely concerned vith the water company at all 
times. He further stated that he would have charge of all 
four Wake County water systems certificated to l'lr. Caviness. 



CERTIFICATES 701 

~r- Cavinass further stated that he had an agreement with 
Pawls Pump Company that they vould be on a 2q-hour notice to 
maintain the pumps at all times. However, no written 
agreement was filed as of the hearing date. 

He stated he had been giving notice to customers in Oak 
Haven of planned interruptions, that he sent someone to the 
door of each residence to tell them service was going to be 
interrupted. 

~r. Caviness testified that he 
record of· any type of interrupt.ions 
Haven. He stated the only reason he 
service was for non-payment of bills. 

did not keep a list or 
that he bad in Oak 
had disconnected vat.er 

Tn response to a question from his counsel regarding 
whether or not he maintained records from month to month or 
from day to day, l!r. Caviness responded that he did not 
"keep too good a record. I am not too good a bookkeeper." 
He further testified that: he did not have cash receipt books 
or cash disburseQeDt books and did not use any voucher for 
payment. Re stated that his normal operation for handling 
incoming cash or checks and paying bills vas to deposit 
whatever money he had in the bank and write checks against 
such deposits to pay whatever bill comes available first. 
He stated he did not 'keep a running account in his checkbook 
of checks written. Rith respect to contributions in aid of 
construction, he stated that some vere paid directly by the 
developer to the supplier; some directly to him and he 
deposited the money. He testified· that around $211,000 to 
$26,000 had probably been paid by the contractor to the 
supplier in Oak Haven Subdivision. Be also sta tea that in 
Crown Point Subdivision the developer paid some of the bills 
and he paid some of them. He acknowledged that he had only 
one banking account and that he did comadngle the water 
system monies with his plumbing business and his personal 
business. He stated he read meters in the Oak Haven 
subdivision at least once a month himself. He testified 
that none of the residents of oak Haven had 11ade any 
complaints to him about the vater system directly. He then 
stated he had had one or tvo say that they had air in the 
line which he said was caused by the sink faucet having an 
air-flov filter on it about vhich he could do nothing. 

With respect to crovn Point subdivision, nr. Caviness 
testified that he bad bought an auxiliary pump and left it 
in pump house and left the pump house open. ~fter calling 
an electrician to install the pomp, he stated that the pump 
vas missing 40 rainutes later. Be stated about 40 customers 
had been adaed in Crown Point in 1971. He further testified 
that the taste and smell of water in crown Point is just 
typical of all the water in Onslow County and that he had 
been unable to drink vater without its being refrigerated 
since he bas lived there. He stated he had not received 
complaints from people in Crovo Point since 1969 when he 
bougbt a tank to use and had it sandblasted and coated 



702 RATER AND SEWER 

inside. He testified he vas operating his water business 
properly. 

He stated he did not knov vhat to do aboat the smell and 
taste of the water in crovn Point unless the Bealth 
Department advised him what to do. He stated that the 
people in Crown Point knev that his son, Herbert, lived in 
Jactsonv ille and that they could contact him in case of 
emergency and that he had so instructed them. 

He sta. ted that the auxiliary pump which he testified to as 
having been stolen, vould not alleviate the problems in 
Cro~n Point unless the other well was operational. He 
stated the p11mp he had at Crown Point had burned out once or 
twice and he did not know vhat caused it to burn up and that 
he had rewired the pump. He further indicated that the pump 
sweats but there vas nothing he could do about it. He 
stated he did not knov of anything he could do in Crown 
Point to stop the ~iscoloration of plumbing fixtures unless 
the Health Department advises him. 

nr. Caviness said he borrowed $70.000 from the small 
Business Administration and that aqency had not reguired him 
to furnish any evidence regarding disposition of.those 
funds. He stated that the Merchants & Farmers Bank in 
Raleigh vas the bank participating in the small Business 
Administration Loan. 

t'lr. Caviness stated ·that 
maintained the Crown Point water 
the subdivision twice a week. 

Hr. Terrell", a pl umber• 
system and his son vent to 

In response to questions on cross-examination, l'lr. 
Caviness testified that he had read the Commission's orders 
which had been served on him and he thought he understood 
the requirements contained in the orders. Re stated he did 
not know bov much money he had received in tap fees from the 
developer in the crown Point subdivision as of the date of 
the bearing. Re indicated there vere 82 homes in crown 
Point as of the hearing. He st!ted he had paid his 
accountant .$JOO for his services in 1970. He stated that 
Kr. Aman prepared his Annual Report and he signed but did 
not read it. 

He testified he vas 
Rules and Regulations 
systems. 

familiar with part of the commission I s 
as they pertain to va ter utility 

He stated he had received approximately $8,000 from the 
developers in the oak Haven subdivision as of the date of 
the hearing .. 

With respect to carter Exhibit Ro. 2. vhicb .is a copy of 
l1r .. Aman•s report, Item 3, Hr. Caviness stated he did not 
know what accounts receivable in the amount of $6,000 
relating to Scotsdale Subdivision vas for. He stated that 



CERTIFICATES 70] 

he did not knov whether or not he had lost the $10,514 for 
t.he year 1970 reflected in nr. Aman•s unaudited report. 

He st.at.ed that when Mr. Terrell di.tl work in crovn Point he 
billed Kr. Knigb.t, the developer, and did not bill him. He 
stated that there would be a final settlement. vith the 
developer when the subdivision vas completed. He further 
stated that although the Oak Haven Subdivision vas completed 
there had not been a final settlement with the developers in 
that subdivision.. He stated he did not remember the source 
of a bank deposit of $3,100 on November 16, 1970. 

Kr. Caviness testified he was operating five water systems 
as of the hearing. 

He stated he did not know whether or not he had been 
inaking money on his vat.er operations. 

Mith resp<?ct to Carter Exhibit No. 1, page B of 13, he 
stated he did not knov Ralph Cayce, Preston Graham, Willie 
l'lcCauley, Bennie Lee Graham, Dennis Lee Hill, although that· 
exhibit, vhich is a summary of his bank account, indicated 
that he had paid certain amounts reflected on the exhibit to 
such individuals. He then st.ated 'ifillie McCauley ran a 
backhoe for him in Crovo Point. He stated some of the 
people listed worked for him on his rental property homes. 
He stated he had about 20 rental properties in Jacksonville 
that vere getting old. He stated he could not tell whether 
most of the money related to th~ rental property as opposed 
to his public utility operations. He stated he did not know 
what his investment was in Oak Haven and crown Point 
se~arately .. He stated he did not have any idea what the 
systems would be worth if he were selling them as of the 
date of the hearing. 

Re stated he prep~red and signed Staff Exhibit 5 regarding 
interruption of service in the Crown Point Subdivision which 
indicated the water vas off for 2 1/2 hours because a pump 
motor vas burned out. He stated that the report indicated 
that he knew why and bow to file it. He stated he vas not 
aware of the 16 interruptions testified to by ~rs. Clark in 
the Oak Haven subdivision since June, 1971, until she told 
him and the Commission. He agreed that the testimony in 
Jacksonville indicated interruptions exceeding 2 hours had 
occurred in the Crovn Point Subdivision. He stated he had 
filed the one interruption report because nr. Nery of the 
Commission had told him to do so. 

Hith respect to the Oak Haven subdivision, 11r .. Caviness 
indicated that he had worked on the system since July, 1971, 
but had not had to shut the vater _off to do the work. 

Kr. Caviness testified that he recalled the February 1968, 
hearing, in which he obtained the certificate for Crovn 
Point Subdivision and tb.e testimony of !'Ir. Nery that he 
needed a second vell. He further stated that he had 
testified that he vas planning to ~ut in a second vell vben 



704 HATER AND SERER 

he acquired 50 customers there. He stated that he ha~ not 
installed the second well because the develo·per wanted to 
sell the lot he designated for the well site and wanted to 
deed him another one, but that such had not been done. Hr. 
Caviness testified that he recalled the Commission's order 
that required him to file a written contract as to 
maintenance service 15 days from July 21, 1971. 

Be stated tbat he checked the tank in Oak Haven enough to 
think that he would know if it vece· waterlogged, but that he 
had never seen it vhen it vas vaterl~gged. 

He stated that when be received a call that something vas 
wrong in oak Haven, he would drive to Raleigh and that such 
drive to Raleigh from Jacksonville takes about 2 hours. Re 
stated he did not knov hov much he took in at Oak Haven 
Subdivision every month. He stated he had not spent any 
money for maintenance during October or November, 1971, in 
Oak Haven. 

~r. Caviness testified that he had not filed a maintenance 
contract vith the Commission regarding Oak Raven. 

Mr. Caviness testified that be had hired Robert Graham to 
do the dynamiting in Oak Raven subdivision vhich he had 
testified to previously. He stated he did not remember hov 
much money he paid him but estimated it was over $7,000. He 
stated he did not knov where Hr. Graham lived and that he 
had "picked him up on the street in Fayetteville." 

He .further stated he did not make a record of the cash 
vh ich he spent. 

!'Ir. Caviness further testified that he had not done 
anything to straighten up the tank which was leaning because 
he did not "know the tank is leaning. 11 He stated he had not 
yet painted the tank an aluminum color because he could not 
find a day that was dry enough because of rainfall and he 
planned to get it painted between that time and next year. 

At the conclusion of Mr. Caviness• testimony, his counsel 
requested leave of the commission to file as a late exhibit 
the maintenance contract testified to by Mr. Caviness. The 
commission voted to disallow the motion. After the waiving 
of briefs by all parties, the Commission took this matter 
under a~visement. 

The records of the Commission pertaining to Docket Ro. W-
201, sub 6 and the Oak Raven subdivision reflect, in part, 
as follows: 

~!:• 
vith 

!@yid 
respect 

DOCKET NO. W-201, SUB 6 
OAK BAVBH SUBDIVISION 
JUNE 23, 1970 HEARING: 

~~§~, Commission Utility Engineer, testified 
to the various certificates held by Mr. 



CERTIFICATES 705 

Caviness. His personal investigation of the Oak Haven 
Subdivision indicated that the water pressure was _low from 
his reading of the pressure gauge on the tank associated 
with Well No. 1, located in the low part of the Subdivision. 
Some completed houses were said to be on the top of a hill. 
He testified that the second vell va s essentially a 
temporary installation at that time in that the well was 
installed but that the pressure tank was small and he 
estimated that it was approximately several hundred gallons. 
His investigation was made on June 15, 1970. The second 
vell had a !:lexible plastic hose serving as a va ter line of 
about 1-inch in diameter and not buried, running across the 
well lot which was apparently serving the new houses under 
construction. The second well pump was not on at the time 
he was there. The Gas & Water Division of the commission 
received appro:rimately 8 complaints regarding low pressure 
and water being off completely at times. One complaint 
related to billing practices. All of these complaints were 
in Oak Haven. ~r. Caviness• original plans filed with the 
Commission shoved a well capacity of 50 gallons and pump 
capacity of QQ gallons per minute, relating to Well No. 1. 
Hr. Creasy stated that this was sufficient to supply the 15 
homes in the subiiivision at that time. Hr. Creasy test.ified 
that if the residents were experiencing low water pressure 
at that time, either the pump or the well w:1.s not pro:lucing 
at the capacity reflected in the filings by Mr. Caviness 
v it h the Commission. 

Upon questions by the Commission with respect to what 
ought to be done to bring this syste~ to what it should be, 
ftr. Creasy testified that he was of the opinion that the 
second vell should be tied into the system as r.eflected in 
the plans filed vith the commission as soon as possible if 
thE second vell is producing 70 gallons per minute. 
secondly. he stated that the second vell yield should be 
verified because initial reports to the Commission on the 
first vell were apparently erroneous and, further, if 
difficulty v~s caused by the first well drying up, it could 
happen with the second well which is only about 500 feet 
from Well No. 1. He stated an immediate operating second 
vell was necessary because the ultimate Oak Haven 
development was projected to be approximately 80 to 90 lots 
and that space was provided for only 2 wells and that if one 
of the wells was not producing, it would he necessary to 
determine then to dig a third or fourth well. ~r. Creasy 
stated that there vas not sufficient d.ata in the 
Commission's files to verify what the vell yields actually 
vere, although the data filed reflects what the well vields 
should be. l!'r. Creasy stated that it was his opinion that 
the first well W'iS going dry because while he vas personally 
ins1:1ecting t.he system, the pump vas cunning and he turned on 
a sample tap at the vell. The water was coming out in 
spurts and indicated that the system vas pumping air which 
would further in~icate that the wells are not producing 
water as fast as the water is pumped. fie stated that 32 
homes had been completed and apparently 1/2 of them vece 
occupied. Upon being asked by the Commission, l'lr. Cceasy 



706 ffATER AND S-EffER 

stated that he made no attempt to contact Hr. Caviness 
regarding his investigation or with respect to complaints. 

Mr. William A. Jenkins, President of Oak Haven, Inc., the 
developer of the Suhdiv.ision, testified that he and John 0 1 D 
Williams are the principals of Oak Haven, Inc. He testified 
that approximately 100 to 102 lots vere proposed for the 
subdivision. The subdivision vas divided into three 
sections. The first section had approximately 31 homes with 
approximately 5 being occupied at that time; the second 
section had 32 lots with 16 homes under construction, not 
completed: and the third section was then being surveyed but 
vas to have approximately 40 lots. There were no houses 
being constructed in the third section at that time. He 
further testified that Oak Haven, Inc. ·had entered into an 
agreement with w. E. Caviness for the installation and 
construction of the water system. He stated that Mr. 
Caviness had installed all of the Section 1 and the majority 
of Section 2. He stated that he was at the Subdivision site 
daily and attempted to view the installation of the system. 
ftr. Jenkins stated he had received complaints from people 
vho lived in oak. Haven regarding low water pressure and no 
water. ffe said he had investigated personally those 
complaints and that the lov pressure complaints came from 
botb the high an~ low elevations of the Subdivision. Mr. 
Jenkins stated that he had talked with Hr. Caviness about 
the complaints and that Mr. Caviness vas aware of the low 
pressure and outages. He stated that Mr. Caviness informed 
him that the second well would he connected shortly. He 
stated that Caviness had informed him that if he could not 
locate him, he was to call Hasty pump Company and they were 
authorized to make such repairs as Jenkins felt were 
necessary. Ile sta.ted he was paying Mr .. Caviness $300 a lot 
to install this system. ftr. Jenkins testified, as the 
developer, he guaranteed the builder that on-site 
improvements with respect to the various lots would be 
furnished including water and streets and that the builder, 
in turn, would guarantee for one year the homes sold against 
major defects. 

~~- Q. ~- Tes~near, ~£., resident, testified that he has 
lived in .oak Haven about 7 months. Regarding the water 
service, he stated that there was fairly good pressure in 
the mornings, but in evenings and on weekends, there was not 
enough water to cook with or anything else, and that he 
could not get water in the upstairs portion of bis house and 
that his house was located on the crest of a hill. One 
morning the water was off around 5:00 A.M. He stated that 
he called his home 5 hours later and there was still no 
water. 

1';~§.• .!@.I..!!!Qild ~!m, resident since <T11ne, 1970, testified 
that there were very few days out of the week that the water 
pressure vas good and that at least one a veek, the water 
vas out altogethgr. she described the pressure problem as 
being worse in the late afternoon and evening and said that 
usually in the morning there was enough pressure. She 



CERT Il'ICAT ES 707 

stated that she had written l'lr. Caviness twice in 
Jacksonville and that she had contacted the developers and 
the Utilities Com■ission. The letters vere addressed to 118 
Poplar Street, which vas the address on the bills she 
received for va ter service. She stated she had experienced 
the difficulties outlined since she had moved in and that 
the proble■s had been continuou& 

l'lrs. Nor■an Paschall, resident since November 2, 1969, 
stated that there was not enough pressure and that the water 
vas off for periods of as much as 12 hours. In her upstairs 
bath, there vas not water at all in the lavatory or co■ mode, 
and vhen flushed, it would take as long :1.s 15 ■inntes to 
refill the co■ mode. Th~ water pressure in her kitchen was 
described as lov. She said the washing ■achine took a long 
ti■ e to fill up. She stated that she wrote l'lr. Caviness on 
!lay 25 and returned her bill indicating she was not 
satisfied with the va ter. l'lr. Caviness returned her bill. 
She further testified that her fa ■ily v:1.s one of tha first 
to move in and that the water service vas adequate until the 
other families began moving in between November and 
Christ■as when the difficulties started to occur. She 
stated that the residents continue to be without water and 
have had low pressure for 8 months. 

A petition signed by 25 residents of Oak Raven was 
submitted by the Attorney General's Office. 

~X- !• ]. £~•iness stated, concerning the complaints 
testified to by the residents, that the difficulties in most 
cases had been caused by broken lines. He further testified 
that the gas company broke the water lines 2 or 3 ti■es and 
that the telephone company had broken them. He stated that 
be could tap onto additional homes without cutting off the 
whole syste ■ and that he had never cut off the water hi■self 
to make an individual single residence house tap. He stated 
that he had cut the water off to put in pressure valves on 
at least one occasion for about 3 hours. With respect to 
the low pressure and what he proposed to do about it, l'lr. 
Caviness testified that the Bailey tlell Co■pany had given 
him assurance of getting SO gallons of water per ■inute and 
that the well did yield that for several months, but that 
"after a vhile, so■ething happened to the well." He checked 
the pu■ p to see if it vas all right and found that it was. 
Re stated that he vas in the process of putting in a new 
•ell and had an order in for a tanlc for several months. It 
vas delivered on June 19, 1970, and that the new tanlc would 
be connected and the problem solved in about 2 more days. 
The new tank was described to be 10,000 gallons. Re stated 
that the tank at Well No. 1 was a 3,000 gallon tank and that 
Well Ko. 2 was connected te■porarily vith the 1-inch hose 
pipe running to ■eter connections. Re stated that the State 
Board of Health had not approved the 10,000 gallon tanlc on 
Well Ho. 2 and that the pressure on the new tank should 
range fro ■ 40 to 60 psi. 



708 WATER AND SEWER 

P.lr.. Caviness testified that he had resources available to 
him and the financial ability to do whatever is necessary to 
get. the water pressure up to the proper pressure and that be 
was prepared to do that. 

Mr. Caviness stated that his wife assisted him in the 
utility operations, that he had 4 employees in addition to 
himself and his vife, one in Fayetteville and the others in 
Jacksonville.. He testifie·a that although he had 
incorporated his, operations, he did not apply as a 
corporation for any of the seven water systems, that all 
seven systems were owned individually. When asked his 
reasons for not answering customer letters and complaints or 
responding to Commission inquiries, Br. Caviness responded 
that he had "no particular reason; I just don't write very 
much." He described his employees as laborers vho do just 
whatever comes to hand on the job and that the operator of a 
backhoe had been hired that morning by him and that he did 
not knov vhat his name vas. 

Hr. Caviness stated that he spent 4 days ·a veek in Wake 
County personally and that he vas · nnable to correct the 
problems testified to regarding lov pressure and low water 
beca·use he just got delivery of the tank on June 19. 

The proceeding vas held open until the Commission• s 
Engineering Staff could check the tank testified to by ttr. 
Caviness and check with the customers on their service aft.er­
the nev tan~ was made operational before the record vould be 
closed. 

JULY 9, 1970 HE~RING: 

The Show Cause hearing was resumed for the purpose of 
receiving further evidence on adequacy of water service by 
Respondent Caviness in Oak Haven, including his efforts 
snbseguent to the June 23, 1970 hearing. The Ord.er 
provided, among other things, that Respondent Ca vili.ess file 
a written agreem.ent with any agent to whom the Respondent 
had delegated the provision of maintenance service as 
referred to in his testimony on. June 23, 1970. 

Mr • .B• i!• Nery., Chief, Gas & Hater Engineering Division of 
the Commission, testified that he made a personal 
investigation of the oak Haven Sub di vision on tvo occasions 
since the hearing on June 23, 1970. He stated after that 
hearing the Commission Staff had received complaints 
concerning muddy water on or about June 30, 1970, and that 
the water pressure vas low and that on or about July 1, 
1970, the customers indicated that they had no vater at all. 
He stated that muddy vater in the line obviously came from 
the laying of approximately 90 joints of pipe and the 
failure to flush out properly such pipe. 

Br. 
being 
that 

Nery tested Well Ro. 1 and determined that air was 
pumped into the hydropne uma tic tank. Re testified 
a test of Hell No. 1 indicated it vas pumping 



CERTIFICATES 709 

approximately 6 to 7 gallons per minute vith some air in it. 
A pressure check at ohe of the houses on the high elevation 
at about 3:00 P.PI. on July 8, 1971, resulted in an 
indication of approximately 43 pounds of pressure from an 
outside spigot. 

ftr. Nery testified concerning a 24-hour test by Hasty Pump 
Sales & Service indicating the well yield of Well No. 2 for 
a 24-hour oeriod was 24 gallons per minute. The test 
indicated tbe water level in the vell vas 145 feet deep. 
The test was dated July 9, 1970. At the beginning of the 
drawdovn test made by Hasty Pump, the well yield vas 63 
gallons per minute. At the end of 24 hours, the well yield 
decreased to 24 gallons per minute. 

"r. Nery testified that the Staff had made checks on the 
pressure as of July a. 1970. and that it v~s determined that 
the range was lJO to 45 pounds per square inch.. With regard 
to· the recent installation. Rr. Nery testified that it vas 
made under 11 pretty rough circumstances and by that I mean" 
that the "road drainers were tearing up and down the road. 
It voula have been difficult to construct much out there. 
even nov, vith all the traffic moving in on those dirt 
roads. n 

Upon questions by the commission, ftr. Nery testified 
regarding what :>hould be done to bring about adequate and 
efficient service. He stated that if the proposea 40,000 
gallon storage tank were installed (which he indicated vas 
his understanding that would be installed by !'Ir. Caviness 
and the developer) and that if 'A'ell Ro. 1 was rearilled and 
sufficient supply of water vas available, that adequate 
vater service would be available. He further stated that 
the residents nneed to have som~body vho is trained and can 
go out there and service the facilities in the event 
cav iness is not in town or cannot service it himself." H.r. 
llei:y referred to a letter dated July 9• 1970, vhich 
indicated that Rasty Pump Sales & Service would service the 
system in oak Haven in order to maintain 24-hour service. 
The letter was signed by William J. Ti11berla ke. bat not 
signed by ~r. Caviness. 

ftr. Willi!m Jenkins testified that the FHA and VA had 
stOPped the developers from starting any new houses until 
the Utilities Commission rules the water ser.vice to be 
adequate. He testified that in regard to the original 
contract with A.r. Caviness the developers approached Rr. 
Caviness and reminded him of the contract that is on record 
vi th the Commission in which he stated that if he did not 
render proper service. everything would be returned to Oak 
Haven, Inc. By letter dated July 8, 1970, deeds to the vell 
site and assignment of H.r. Caviness• franchise were 
submitted to be held "special trustn as set forth in the 
letter. In the letter, H.r. Caviness authorized the Trustee. 
William l"lerrit:1.an, to whom the letter is directed, to hand 
the deed and assignment over to the developers in the event 
that he is called before the Utilities Commission for show 



710 WATER ANn SEWER 

cause bearing on the oak Raven franchise or if the V~ or FR~ 
notified owners that they vere terminating participation in 
loans because of inadequacies in the water system. 

~- ~ohn ~ ~is testified that he lived in Oak Haven 
subdivision since December 1969, and that he is a general 
contractor and has built houses in oak Haven. He testified 
that since June 23, 1970, to his knowledge, the vater was 
off one or two days. He stated that the pressure was 
adequate but indicated that there vas some air in the pipes. 

~r. John o•o ~illiams testified that as of that date there 
were 29families living in the development and that oak 
Haven, Inc. proposed to build 106 houses in the development. 
Hr. Williams testified that it vas difficult to contact Mr. 
Caviness ana that upon receiving complaints, he would call 
his home in Jacksonville and he might he in another tovn by 
the time vord reached him and a day might have elapsed. He 
said that when problems occurred vith the water system, they 
had to be corrected immediately and the developers could not 
wait a day or tvo. 

ffI:. Q. ~- Tessenear, :IE• testified that his water bill vas 
$11 and $12 a month and has gone up to $16.50, and that, in 
his opinion, such ·bills vere high inasmuch as the vater was 
out. He testified that the vater vas off on July 1, 1970. 
He further testified that the water pressure on July 8, 
1970, vas adequate. He objected to paying the metered rate 
vhen others were paying $4.50 flat rate in the same 
subdivision. 

~.!.§.- Raymond Clark agreed with the testimony of ~r. 
Tessenear. She testified that the water was off on Friday 
of the previous week. She testified that occasionally she 
noticed air was in the lines when she cut her spigot on. 

Kr. !- i. £~!iness testified that he had agreement with 
Hasty Pump Sales S Service to handle service problems on a 
24-hour basis, and that Hasty lad been handling service 
calls for him for the past 3 years in other subdivisions. 
Hr. Caviness testified that in addition to Hasty, he bad 
employed D. Carroll Smith to move to Raleigh as soon as he 
could get a house and he would have equipment and necessary 
tools to do whatever repair vork would be necessary in oak 
Haven, and that he would have a telephone so that he could 
be reached 24 hours a day. nr. Caviness stated that he had 
ex~erience in plumbing and repairs of vater lines. Be 
stated as of the date of the hearing, there were 14 non­
metered customers and that all meters should be installed 
within a veek. At the Commission's suggestion, Hr. Burns 
vas to draft a notice to the customers to call Hasty Pump in 
the event of complaints. The hearing was held open. 

nAY 5, 1971 HEARING: 

This show cause hearing involved the commission's order of 
September 2s. 1970, requiring, among other things, 



CERTIFIC~ TES 711 

installation of a 20,000 gallon ground storage ta nlc vi th 
transfer pu110 of suitable capacity and filing of a foraal 
aaintenance contract. 

!!r. David Creasy, coaaission Utilities Engineer, testified 
that the Staff had reco■mended installation of a 20,000 
gallon ground storage tanlc because its investigation 
revealed that Oalc Raven "had outgrown the capacity of the 
water srste■" and to allow for future growth of the 
subdivision. The recommendation resulted fro■ the Staff's 
determination that the proble ■s of inadequate water supply 
and pressure resulted fro■ the design of the syste■• The 
reco■■ended storage tank vas to alleviate proble■s during 
periOtls of peak flov in the subdivision. 

!!r. creasv testified that his personal investigation 
revealed that !Ir. Caviness did not have the 20,000 gallon 
tank installed vi thin 30 days of the Commission• s Order of 
September 25, 1970. 

!!r. Creasy testified that as of the !lay 5, 1971 hearing, 
the tanlc had been installed hut that the booster pu■p was 
not installed. Re stated that the tanlc vas not properly in 
operation and that, for example, in his latest investigation 
(!!ay 3, 1971) the tanlc vas overflowing because the vell was 
pu ■ ping water in the system and the auto■atic switch on the 
pump did not vorlc. 

Re stated his investigation revealed co■plaints concerning 
laclc of water and inadequate water pressure and that he had 
attributed the recent complaints to the storage tanlc not 
being in operation properly. He checked the transfer pump 
and determined that it was disconnected. The motor was in 
one position and the pump in another position with no 
connection between them. The pusp in the well vas being 
operated manually and not auto■atically. 

!!r. Creasy testified that as of !!ay 5, 1971 (he ■ade an 
inspection prior to the hearing that morning), operating 
pressures were too low and the system vas not operating 
satisfactorily. Re stated that his personal investigation 
the veelc before the hearing indicated a vide variation in 
water pressure in the syste111. 11r. Creasy placed a recording 
gauge on !!rs. Clarie's house near the crest of the hill. It 
recorded pressure variation for one veek and the pressure 
ranged from 15 to 40 psi. He said 1'i psi vas, in his 
opinion, too lov to be satisfactory. The operating 
pressures at the wells are set so ■evbere between 40 and 60 
and in the opinion of !!r. Creasy, adequate pressure at a 
residence should be at least 30 psi. Re stated that the 
water ■ain si~es vere adequate and that he had determined no 
other reason for the inadequate water pressure and the laclc 
of water except the failure of the 20,000 gallon storage 
tanlc to be installed properly. 

~~- J&lli _!2~! testified that the residents of Oak Raven 
had been without water for the last year and a half for ■any 



712 WATER AND SERER 

days and that on May 1, 1971, the water pressure vas 
insufficient to operate a lavn sprinkler. He also stated 
that recently (Friday preceding the heat'ing) the water vas 
muddy but he did not report the muddy water to Hasty Pump or 
to cav iness. 

~~- ThQfil~ !- 2~~.!g1 testified that he has been a resident 
of Oak Haven since January, 1970, and that be had tried to 
take a shover several times but could not get a drop of 
vater out of the shover into the bathtub on the upstairs 
portion of his split-level home. He had to go to bed 
without a shover 20 to 30 times. He also testified about 
muddy water since April, 1971. He· stated that he had called 
Hasty Pump tvice that he knew of aboUt the pressure problems 
but could get no definite statement about what vould be done 
and vhen it would be done. 

~~. Q. f• !~ssenear, Jr. testified concerning certain 
outages. 

11!§• Raymond Clgl stated the same problems continued with 
lov water pressure and no water since the last bearing. She 
called Hasty Pum,p and on some occasions when there was no 
va ter, Hasty Pump would fix it within reasonable times. On 
other occasions, she stated they indicated they bad no 
authority to do electrical work on the tank. She stated 
that on occasions she had to go somewhere else to get water 
in bottles and bring home to drink, and that even with a 
filter on the washing machine, thece were lumps of clay or 
some type of residue in the clothing. 

~£. Howard llli§ testified that he has lived in Oak Haven 
since June, 1970, and that he is employed by the North 
c:;arolina State Board of Health as Assistant Planning 
Officer, and has served as a bacteriologist. He said he vas 
concerned that the monthly water samples vere not being 
submitted for Oak Haven. 

Mrs. Uel.Q.tg§ lichlfil, Mr. Will B. Th~son, nrs. Patricia 
l!!!raqlia- and !!.!:~- Betty Kempf vere tendered for cross­
examination as testifying to .essentially the same as the 
other vi tnes.c;es. 

l!t:· ,!il!ll!! J. Timherlake, owner of Hasty Pump Sales & 
Service, testified +.hat he had entered a contract with 
cav iness for Oak Haven and Royal Acres subdivisions sometime 
last summer and that he vas looking to the developers of Oak 
Haven, Oak Haven, Inc., for the money and that the contract 
concerned the "existing equipment." Re stated that he 
responded to each call received from residents in oak Haven 
and that if it vas determined that some portion of the 
system did not exist, such as the storage tank vhich was put 
in, that he would not do anything in keeping to what he 
understood the agreement to be. He said if it involved a 
lot of vork, be might call Caviness who would tell him that 
he would take care of it himself and thecea fter, he would 
forget it until be received another complaint. Re stated 



CERTIFICATES 713 

that there was no subsequent agreement other than the one 
pagE' letter dated July q, 1970. 'l'he letter stated "Hasty 
Pump sales & service vill service the water system in oak 
Haven anytime, day or night, in an effort to keep an 
accurate water supply with the existing pumping equipment. 
Tn order to maintain a 24-hour service, after 4:30 week 
days, weekends and Holidays vill be time and a half. 
Payment on all accounts is expected on or before the 10th of 
each month. 11 He stated that he billed Oak !Iaven, Inc. vith 
duplicate copies sent to ~r. Caviness, and that he had not 
received a commitment from !'Ir. Caviness to pay anything for 
work performed under the contract, and that he did not have 
a letter from Mr. Caviness indicating that he had accepted 
the offer. 

He stated that the automatic switch on the storage tank 
was not properly installed. He indicated he knev of 
complaints regarding mllddy water and that he had not been 
told to fix it, and that be is willing to do anything the 
developers authorized him to do to assist them. He stated 
that if authorized to do so, he woul1 take the 20,000 gallon 
tank, set it up straight, put a good platform for it to sit 
on and a booster pomp that would do BO galions a minute. He 
stated that inadequate pressure and low water was caused by 
an unusual amount of roct. in the development and due to the 
10,000 gallon tank which had fallen because its footings 
collapsed and said a different booster pump was needed at 
the 20,000 gallon tank. 

He stated that a 20,000 gallon storage tank with a proper 
boo~ter pump would solve a great deal of the problems that 
relate to the inadequacy of pressure and outages. Be 
estimated that since he had signed the contract in July of 
1970, the ~evelopers had paid him between $1000 and $1500. 
He stated he didn 1 t discuss what the system needed with ~r. 
Caviness. 

~~- H· t- ~~yine§.§ testified that he had installed the 
20,000 gallon storage tank on April 19, 1971. He stated he 
ordered a booster pump from California and sent a certified 
check for S545 and that it had not yet arrived. Re va·s 
using a temporary booster pump as of the date of that 
hearing. He stated be contacted an electrician by utilizing 
the phone book and he did not know the electrician he hired 
was not capable of wiring the pump. 

Re testified that on Monday of that week the tank was not 
properly operating and that it was not doing so because the 
switch had not been properly installed by the electrician. 
He stated that the booster pump was doing the job but was 
not the one he intended to put on. ~r. Caviness indicated 
he entered subsequent contract with Hasty Pump dated 
September 30 for Oak Haven and Royal Acres and had mailed 
signed copies to the Utilities Commission. Re stated he had 
received notice from rir. Williams that he intended to take 
over the water system and operate it himself. He stated he 



714 WATF,R AND SERER 

ordered the booster pump September 19, 1970, from Berkley 
Pump Company of California. 

He testified that nr. Ailliams vas in the process of 
taking over the system, that papers had been signed, the 
deeds to the well lots were signed, but as of the date of 
the hearing, he still owned the system. The temporary pump 
vhich he obtained for the system vas acquired from Longley 
Supply company, a local firm in Jacksonville, North 
Carclina. He related that it took about 10 days to get the 
tank from th3.t firm. !'!r. Caviness testified he did not knov 
vbat made the vater muddy. 

JUNE 21, 1971 REARING: 

~~- ~ll!h Grifill, commission Utilities Engineer, stated 
that he cond11cted a personal investigation on June 16, 1971, 
to determine the extent of compliance of the commission•s 
Order of May 20, 1971. He took several photos of the 20,000 
gallon tan):; located on Well Site No. 1. He determined that 
the 5 hp peerless pump had been installed with a proper 
au to ma tic control. The tank va s functioning properly except 
that hydropn~umatic tank was waterlogged, i- e., there was 
insufficient air in the tank which would result in an 
unusually short operation cycle on the transfer pump. 

The pressure tank was determined by him to be operating 
between qo and 60 psi. There was no air compressor to pump 
air in to the tank which would keep it from get ting 
waterlogged. The foun~ation of the 20,000 gallon tank was 
described as being crushed rock and not a cement foundation. 
He stated tlat the t.ank appeared to be slightly tilted. He 
stated that 40 pounds pressure at the homes was adequate in 
his opinion. He stated that in order to put a concrete slab 
under the 20,000 gallon tank, it would be necessary to cut 
the water off and drain the tank, and if the tank cont.inued 
tilting with an insecure foundation, he would not want to 
take the chance of its falling over prior to the winter. He 
stated that vinter vas usually better than summer because of 
peak demands to t!lake such a change in a tank's foundation. 
He stated that the switch boxes were located 4 feet from the 
ground and might easily he reached by small children. He 
observed a loud clanging noise when the pressure tank check­
valve was in operation and the noise reoccurred about every 
3 minutes. 

l~• Daill~§!, commission Utilities Engineer, testified 
that he made a personal investigation of oak Raven in 
October, 1970, with -respect to compliance with the September 
25, 1g70, order, and the 20,000 gallon storage tank was not 
on the premises. On November S, 197 0, he wrote a letter to 
Hr. Caviness regarding compliance with that Order and 
requested that he submit the contncts referred to in that 
Order and tbi:t t he notify the commission staff when he 
expected to complete the improvements. Hr. Creasy inspected 
the site on !1ay 19, 1971 and on nay 25, 1971, observed that 
a new booster pump had been installed. Some of the 



CERTIFICATES 715 

electrical conduit still needed to be installed around the 
wiring. There vere still indications of slov leaks in the 
water main. He made another site investigation on June 11, 
1971. 

Since September 25, 1970, Mr. Creasy testified that the 
Staff had received reports of interruptions of service and 
lov pressure. He stated that once the tank vas finally 
installed there vas a long period of time between the Order 
and vhen complaints began to come in again conce1.11ing the 
lack of water and low pressure. After the tank was 
installed, the Staff received complaints about muddy water 
and air in the mains. nr. Creasy stated that the muddy 
vater vas probably due to a faulty check-valve. 

~r. Creasy stated that he was of the opinion that once the 
tank vas installed and the booster pump vas installed and 
operating properly, there should not be any more problems 
relating to lov pressure or lack of vater unless there were 
some other malfunction of the system. 

ri!r. Creasy made a personal investigation on June 21, 1971, 
the day of the bearing. He observed the 20,000 gallon tank 
and stated that it, should have been installed on a solid 
permanent foundation and that it was then leaning. Re 
recommended that a nev concrete foundation be installed and 
statea that in the absence of such foundation, the tank 
might fall over. 

Re determined that there was evidence of a leak that 
should be corrected where the water main leaves the tank at 
well No. 2 and comes down into the ground. He testified 
that the foundation problem with the tank could be corrected 
in a matter of 2 weeks, that a foundation could be poured 
beside the t~nk without shutting off the system, and a crane 
could be used to reinstall the tanlc. He stated that the 
booster pump could cause injury to children and that a pump 
house vas needed to protect persons and prevent vandalism. 
He testified that he observed a temporary service line. Mr. 
Creasy said be vas also familiar with the loud clanging 
noise that occurred from the operation of the check-valve at 
the pressure tank at Well No. 1. 

~r. Creasy stated that there had been definite improvement 
in the vater service as far as the water pressure and amount 
of water. There had been a definite improvement in the fact 
that the people have someone to call vhen there is a problem 
due to the fact that the local firm has responded to the 
calls. He stated that complaints vere received from time to 
time and that vhile improvements had been made, he was of 
the opinion that substantial improvements remained which 
needed correction. · 

He ~stated that in his opinion Kr. Caviness had not made a 
good faith effort to correct the deficiencies in the system 
that had been pointed out to him. Rhen asked if Caviness 
had the capability to do the job he had been certificated to 



716 IIA'l'ER HD SEWER 

do, he stated that in his opinion, !!r. Caviness vas in over 
his head in his public utility operations. l!r. Creasy 
stated that the system vas not built properly and 
constructed properly but it was running proper1y on that 
date. If the tank fell over, the residents would not have 
adequate water. He sta·ted that he did not think Caviness 
vas gualified to properly continue the operation of the 
system. Mr. Creasy stated he is a civil engineer, graduate 
of VPI and a professional engineer licensed to practice in 
North Carolina, a member of the American society of Civil 
Engineers, and has approximately 11 years experience in 
engineering work, including 4 years in sever and water work. 

Hr. William A. Jenkins testified that he did not know who 
ovii'ea Well site -No:--:fand that the deed to the other · w·e11 
site vas in his desk and had been written conveying the lot 
from Oak Haven, Inc. to w. E .. Caviness, but to his 
knowledge, it had never been recorded. 

!'Ir. Jenkins stated as of April, 1971, he had paid 
approximately $24,135 to various companies for supplies and 
maintenance for the system, that he had paid Nr. Caviness on 
the basis of $300 a lot approximately $8,933. ftr. Jenkins 
stated that the equipment for the vell lots did not belong 
to Oak Haven, Inc. He said in his opinion Mr. Caviness had 
substantially failed to perform under his agreement with Oak 
Haven, Inc. and that Oak Haven, Inc. had communicated 
problems to him and had given him a fair opportunity to 
correct the deficiencies.. tit r. Jenkins said he · had 
int.erpreted the commission's order of May 20, 1971, as 
placing ownership in the water system in oilk Haven, Inc .. , 
that he had told l!r. cavi-ness to quit working on the system 
recently. He did not collect any revenue.. Re stated that 
the builders to whom he had sold some of the lots could not 
close their loans with the FHA and VA as the result of vater 
service in Oak Haven .. 

!!.!;.• R· ~- f;S.!~ testified that he owned the water 
system in Oak Haven.. He estimated that he had invested 
around $33,000 for the equipment vithou~ consideration of 
his labor vhich he would estimate to be around $3,000 per 
year. He stated that the $20,000 figure Plr. Jenkins 
testified to was included in that estimate. He stated that 
somewhat over !10,000 resulted from the necessity of using 
dynamite because of rock. He hired someone to do the 
dynamiting who charged $20 an hour, when he was in the 
process of laying the main· pipelines prior to construction 
of any houses.. !1r. Caviness stated that there vere some 
exposed water mains on Nev Hope Road and Willow Oak Road .. 

Mr. Caviness stated he was not willing to surrender his 
interest in the property to the property owners of Oak .Raven 
if they would relieve him of all his responsibilities, and 
further, that he was ready, willing and able, financially 
and otherwise., to provide the residents of Oak Haven with 
clean, pure water continuously. He stated he was able to 
pay his debts as they occurred. He stated he had 4 



CERTIFICATES 717 

permanent employees - his son, Herbert Caviness, and he 
could not think of the names of the other three. He stated 
that he does not maintain an office in Wake County and does 
not have a telephone. 

Thirty-eight residents of Oak Haven vere in attendance and 
counsel representing the residents offered affidavits of 40 
persons. 

]:!:- !.Q.!!is Ket1.!!.f testified that he had personal knowledge 
that connections vere made to the water system since ~ay 20, 
1971, and cited certain lot and block numbers. He stated 
certain of the vater mains were exposed and testified about 
the previously mentioned clanging noise. He stated that the 
property owners in Oak Haven had organized themselves in 
order to take over the vat.er system and that he vas elected 
President of the Association. He stated the residents 
wanted to pay $1 for the system. 

"r- R• ~- !gmlin§.Q!! testified that a lateral line had been 
tapped onto the main line while he was on vacation. 

Based upon 
including the 
Sob 6,. and 
following 

the record of these show cause proceedings,. 
records of the Commission in' Docket No. 'il-201,. 
W-201, subs 1 and 4,. the Com~ission makes the 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

{1) Respondent A". E. Caviness,. t/a Touch and Flow Vater 
systems, is an individual engaged in the operation of public 
vater utilities and has been issued franchises for the 
operation of water systems in Oalt Haven, Royal Acres, and 
Colonial Heights (Headovbrook Drive) Subdivisions located in 
Wake county, North Carolina,. and in Scotsdale subdivision 
located in Cumberland County, and crown Point Subdivision 
located in Onslow County. In Docket No. R-201,. Sub 8,. the 
Respondent has applied for franchises in llrightsboro 
subdivision, Hoke county, and the colonial Heights 
subdivision (nalibu Drive) in Wake county. The Subdivisions 
directly involved in these show cause proceedings are Oak 
Raven Subdivision in Wake County and crown Point Subc1ivision 
in Onslow County. 

(2) The water service provided by R. E. Caviness, t/a 
Touch and Flow water systems, in Oak Raven subdivision,. Wake 
County, and crovn Point Suhdivision, onslov county, North 
Carolina, has been and continues to he inadequate and 
inefficient in violation of G.s. 62-131(b). The commission 
finds that such inadequacy and inefficiency of service has 
been and continues to be due to inadequate construction 
practices and inadequate operation and maintenance 
practices. The Commission has required that certain 
improvements be made in the water supply facilities only to 
discover additional deficiencies in the design and 
workmanship of some of the improvements made.. Additional 
deficiencies in the respective water systems are continually 



718 WATER AND SEWER 

being discovered and the lack of a maintenance contract 
between w. E. Caviness and some reliable service firm 
approved by the Commission has resulted in many of the 
deficiencies in the vater system vhtch have occurred due to 
faulty design or construction being compounfled by further 
difficulties of inadequate operational and maintenance 
practices. 

(3) Respondent Caviness is not fit, villing, and able, 
financially or otherwise, to continue as the certificated 
holder of the franchises in Oak Haven and crown Point 
Subdivisions. Respondent has willfully, or in some cases 
negligently, failed to comply vith the provisions of Chapter 
62 of the North Carolina General Statutes and with lawful 
orders and Rules and Regulations of the Commission, and with 
the terms ani conditions and responsibilities under his 
franchises as a public water utility. 

(4) With respect to the Oak Haven subdivision, Respondent 
Caviness has willfully. or in some cases negligently, 
violated and failed to comply with Rules R7-1 (a) (Adequacy 
of Facilities)• R?-8 (Service InteC'ruptions), R?-12 (Quality 
of water). R7-13(Pressure Requirements), R7-20(Utility•s 
Discontinuance of service) • and R 12-8 ( Discontinuance of 
service for nonpayment) of the ::ommission's Rules and 
Regulations. 

(SJ With respect to the crown Point subdivision. 
Respondent Caviness has willfully. or in some cases 
negligently. violated and failed to comply with Rulas R7-
7 (a) (1\dequacy of 'Facilities)• R7-8 (Service Interruptions) , 
R7-12(Quality of Hater). and R7-13(Pressure Requirements) of 
the commission's Rules and Regulations. 

(6) Respondent Caviness willfully violated and failed to 
comply with the commission's Order dated September 25. 1970. 
in that the Respondent did not cause to be installed in the 
Oak Haven subdivision water system a ground storage tank 
having a storage capacity of not less than 20,000 gallons 
vith a transfer pump of suitable capacity and to cause said 
storage tank and pump to be made operational vithin 30 days 
from the date of said Order. The Respondent further 
violated said order by failing to file with the Commission. 
not later than October 5, 1970, a copy of a vritten contract 
with Hasty Pump Sales and Service, Raleigh. North carolina, 
or any other reliable service firm in the Wake County area. 
to provide maintenance service on a 2q-hour per day. 7-days 
per week basis. vith 1:espect to the va ter system in Oak 
Haven Subdivision, which said contract was to clearly 
indicate that Hasty Pump Sales and service or such other 
reliable service firm as designated by the Respondent would 
provide any maintenance service needed vith respect to the 
water system in Oak Haven Subdivision. The installation of 
the aforementioned storage tank in April. 1971, vas done in 
an inadequate and inefficient manner. 



CERTIFICUES 719 

(7) Since March, 1970, the Commission has continuously 
received from various property owners and residents of the 
Oak Haven subdivision complaints concerning lack of water, 
low water pressure, and other deficiencies in the water 
system owned and operated by Respondent Caviness. 

(8) Respondent Caviness willfully violated and failed to 
comply vith the commission's Order of July 21, 1971, in that 
the Respondent failed to reinstall on a proper base the 
storage tank located at ffell Site No. 1 in a properly 
aligned position and failed to paint said tank an aluminum 
color matching the pressure tank on said site. Respondent 
Caviness further violated said order by failing to enclose 
the pumps located on both well sites in waterproof and 
tamperproof pump houses. Respondent Caviness further 
violated said Order by failinq to place the electrical 
vi.ring, switches and switch boxes at both well sites in 
weatherproof and ta mperproof enclosures and encasing all 
wiring above ground and below ground in watertight conduits. 
Respondent C:1. viness further violated said Ord.er by failing 
to arrange periodically to service the pressure tank on both 
well sites so as to prevent their becoming va terl ogged. The 
records of the Commission reflect that the Respondent 
willfully failed in compliance with said Order to file a 
written contractual arrangement vith a qualified service 
representative acceptable to the Commission in order to 
provide continuing maintenance service on an adequate basis, 
submitting along vi th said contract the qualifications of 
such representative, which were to be filed no later than 15 
days from the commission's Order dated July 21, 1971. 
Bespondent Caviness further violated said order by failing 
to make all charges for vater service in Oak Haven 
su~division on a metered basis from and after July 21, 1971. 

(9) While the Respondent is not required by Rule R7-35, 
to maintain a uniform system of accounts, the record 
demonstrates that Respondent Caviness• bookkeeping 
procedures both with respect to the finances of his utility 
operations and vith respect to records regarding service 
interruptions and other usual maintena nee records, are 
inadequate and inefficient. ~s a result of Respon~ent 1 s 
inadequate and inefficient bookkeeping procedures, 
particularly vith respect to the absence of cash receipts 
and disbursement journals and ledgers, the commission cannot 
make any determination vith confidence regarding the nature 
or condition of his public utility finances. The fact that 
Respondent Caviness mingles his personal business in his 
bank account vith his water utility operation, and further 
mingles his rental property therein, results in Respondent 
Caviness himself being unable to state under oath whether or 
not he has sufficient financial resources available to him 
to undertake to correct the specific deficiencies which have 
been the subject of prior commission orders. While 
Respondent Caviness vould not seem to be insolvent, there 
does appear to be a substantial probability that he does not 
have sufficient financial means to continue to operate the 
vater utility systems in ·oak Haven and Crovo Point 



720 WAT ER AND SEWER 

Subdivisions. T~e unaudited report of ftr. Aman, Certified 
Public Accountant, reflects a net loss of $10,514.55 for the 
year ending December 31, 1970. 

( 10) Respondent Caviness has willfully failed to provide 
the oak Haven Sub di vision vi th producing equipment 
sufficiently adequate to meet all normal as vell as 
reasonable emergency demands for service and has failed to 
maintain adequate pressure with regard to such distribution 
system. Since ftarch, 1970, the water pressure in Oak Haven 
has been and continues to he inadequate on numerous 
occasions and the system has been characterized by complete 
outages on numerous occasions. 

(11) Respondent Caviness has failed to comply vith the 
rules of the state Board of Health governing purity of water 
and Rule R7-12 of the commission's Pules and Regulations. 

(12) Respondent Caviness has discontinued service to 
customers for non-payment of hills without first having 
diligently tried to induce the customers to pay same and has 
discontinued service without a 5-day written notice. 

(13) Respondent Caviness has failed to provide the crovn 
Point Subdivision vith producing equipment sufficiently 
adequate to meet all normal as well as a11 reasonable 
emergency deiuands for service, and has failed to maintain 
adequate pressure vith regard to such distribution system. 

( 14) Respondent Caviness in regard to crovn Point 
Subdivision has failed to comply vith the rules of the State 
Board of Health governing purity of water. This record 
reflects that the State Board of Health withdrew its 
approval of the water system in Crovo Point on December 9, 
1969, and has not reinstated such approval. 

( 15) Rith respect to the crown Point subdivision, 
Resnondent Caviness has further failed to provide continuous 
chlOrination of the water supply to control and mitigate the 
sulfide taste and odor. 

(16) Respondent Caviness bas, with respect to the Oak 
Haven and Crovo Point Subdivisions, failed to be available 
or have a qualified representative available for maintenance 
service on a reasonably continual basis so that when the 
residents of the subdivisions encountered.difficulties, a 
reasonable response to th0 complaints of the residents could 
be obtained. 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission 
makes the fellowing 

CONCLUSIONS 

The Commission concludes that the water utility service 
provided by H. E. Caviness, t/a Touch ind Flow water 
Systems, is not adequate and efficient in either Oak Have·n 



CERTIFICATES 721 

or Crown Point subdivisions. The Commission further 
concludes that Respondent Caviness is not fit, willing, and 
able, financially or otherwise., to continue vith the 
operations of the vater utility systems in either Oak Haven 
or Crown Point subdivisions. 

The most fundamental responsibility of a p1;_1blic water 
utility is to furnish adequate and efficient service. This 
record is replete vith indications of Respondent Caviness• 
unwillingness and inability to fulfill that responsibility. 
Pursuant to the legislative mandate to this commission, the 
Commission has on numerous occasions for somewhat in excess 
of 18 months regarding Oak Haven and also with respect to 
Crown -Point attempted to compel adequate and efficient 
service by the Respondent by requiring specific corrective 
measures to be taken only to discover that the Respondent is 
either incapable or unwilling to fulfill his 
responsibilities as a public utility and comply with lawful 
Orders of the commission and with commission Rules and 
Regulations. The Commission has regt1ired improvements to be 
made in certain of the Respondent•s vater supply faci1ities 
only to discover additional deficiencies in design or 
workmanship of some of the improvements made. The 
Commission has also observed that additional rleficiencies 
are continually being discovered. 

One of the mor2 significant failures of the Respondent is 
his unwillingness to furnish to the Commission, and his 
failure to so furnish, a written maintenance contract with a 
reliable service firm approved by tha commission for 24-honr 
per day, 7-days per week maintenance service .. 

The Respondent has indicated an unwillingness to cooperate 
not only with the Commission but with other regulatory 
agencies and with the customers to whom his ultimate 
responsibility lies. 

The recorl indicates and is supported by Mr. Caviness' 
testimony that he is attempting to operate five certificated 
public utility water systems (and two for which he has not 
obtained Certificates) virtually by himself with the limited 
help of his wife and his sons, one of whom works at another 
job on a regular basis. Respondent Caviness obtained his 
first certificate for a public vater utility operation in 
1964 in the Scotsdale Subdivision in Cumberland County.. He 
bolds certiF.icates in addition to Crown Point and Oak Haven 
in Colonial Heights (/l!eadovb cook Ori ve) and Royal Acres, 
located in Wake county. He does n~t hold Certificates but 
has applied for Certificates to operate public utility water 
systems in Colonial Heights (Malibu Drive) located in Wake 
county, and Wriqhtsboro Subdivision located in Hoke county. 
It is readily apparent that nespondent Caviness has extended 
his water utility operations from Cumberland county to 
Onslow, WakP.: and Hoke counties. In that regard, he still 
has virtually the same business arrangement he had vhen he 
obtained his first Certificate in 1964 in that he, his wife 
and sons supply whatever resources are available in the 



722 RATER AHO SEWER 

maintenance and operation of such systems. While he has no 
other regular employees, Respondent Caviness has on 
occasions hired itinerant or part-time labor in order to 
maintain and operate his water systems. The only systems 
which are the subjects 0£ this show cause proceedings are 
Oak Haven and Crown Point subdivisions. Consideration of 
~r. cavines~• overall utility operations, hovever, becomes 
imperative in viewing his overall fitness and capability to 
provide adequate and efficient water service in oak Haven 
and Crovo Point subdivisions. 

Feduction of the rate~ for water utility service in oak 
Haven and crown Point by the Commission under its order of 
October 12, 1971, vould not provide a reasonable solution to 
the difficulties reflected on this record. Indeed, such 
would compound Respondent's apparent financial difficulties 
further. 

Application ~y the commission to the Superior Court of 
Wake County to impose a penalty of up to $1,000 per day each 
day the Respondent fails to comply vith the Commission 
Orders and its Rules and Regulations under G.S. 62-310 would 
likewise not he a reasonable solution to the aifficulties 
reflected herein. 

The Commission concludes that the only course available to 
the commission to insure adequate and efficient vater 
service in oak Haven and Crown Point Subdivision is the 
revocation of the franchises held by Respondent Caviness. 
Accordingly. the commission concludes that Respondent 
Caviness should be allowed 60 days from the date of service 
of this Order within which time to convey and dispose of his 
franchises in Oak Haven and crown Point subdivisions to a 
party or p¼rties who will apply to th~ Commission for 
approval of their qualifications in regard to a franchise 
for the purpose of continuing the water utility operations 
in oak Haven and crown Point Subdivisions. 

In the event Respondent ca viness has not disposed of his 
franchises in Oak Haven and Crown Point within 60 days from 
the date of this Order, the Commission concludes that it 
should direct its Office of General counsel to apply to the 
superior court of Hake county for the appointment of a 
temporary operating receiver or trustee vi th full and 
complete operating authority to continue the vater utility 
operations in Crovn Point and oak Haven Subdivisions until 
such time as a willing buyer can be found .. · Accordingly, 

TT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows: 

(1) That the franchises foe public water utility 
operations in Oak Haven subdivision, Wake County, and crown 
Point Subdivision, onslov County, North Carolina, held by 
Respondent A'. E .. _Caviness, t/a Touch a-nd Flow Water Systems, 
are herewith revoked and cancelled sixty (60) days from the 
service of this Order subject only to any pending 



CERTIFICATES 723 

application for transfer of such franchises in accordance 
with this Order. 

(2) That Respondent II. E. Caviness, t/a Touch and Flow 
Water systems, is herewith allowed sixty (60) days fro■ the 
date of service of this Order within which ti ■e to enter 
into a binding contract to convey and dispose of his water 
utility franchises in Oak Haven and crown Point 
Subdivisions, and Respondent shall file appropriate 
application with the coa■ission within such ti■e for 
transfer of such franchises. In the event the Respondent 
files application for transfer within sixty (60) days, the 
respective franchises shall re■ ain in full force and effect 
until disposition of such application by the co■■ission. 

(3) That in the event Respondent w. R. Caviness has not 
conveyed or d isposed of his franchises and filed appropriate 
application for transfer in accordance with th.is Order, the 
Co■■ission herewith directs the office of General Counsel to 
file in the Superior Court of Wake county such appropriate 
legal proceedings as ■ay be necessary to obtain the 
appointaent of te ■porary operating receiver or trustee with 
fu 11 and co■plete authority to operate the w;s ter syste ■ s in 
Oak Haven and Crown Point Subdivisions until such ti ■e as a 
willing buyer can be found. 

ISSO!D BT ORDER OP THE COft!IISSION. 
This 13th day of January, 1972. 

(SEAL) 
NORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES COft"ISSION 
Katherine"• Peele, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. 11-256, SOB 14 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES CO!lftISSION 

In the "atter of 
Application by Orban Water Company, Route 
4, !levton, North Carolina, for a certifi­
cate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to Provide w~ter Otility service in Hoae­
stead Park Subdivision, Catawba County, 
North Carolina, and for Approval of Rates 

R ECO"IIEIIDED 
ORDER GRAIITING 
FRAIi CRISE Alf D 
APPROVING RATES 

HEARD IN: Co■■ission Hearing Boo■, Buffin Building, 1 
West !organ Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on 
llove■ber 22, 1972, at 2: 00 P. !I. 

BEFORE: Hearing co■■issioner !arvin R. Wooten 



724 WATER AND SEWER 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicao·t: 

Jesse c. Sigmon, Jr. 
s igmon & Sigmon 
Attorneys at Lav 
P .• o. Box 88., Hevton, North Carolina 

For the Commission Staff: 

ttaurice v. Horne 
Assistant Commission Attorney 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 

HOOTEN, HEARING COffMISSIONER: On September 8, 1972 the 
Applicant, Urban Water Company, Inc., filed an application 
vith the North Carolina Utilities Commission for a 
Certificate of Public convenience and Necessity to provide 
vater utility service in Homestead Park Subdivision, Catawba 
County, North Carolina, and for approval of rates. 

By Order issued on September 25., 1972, the Commission 
scheduled the application for public hearing, and required 
that Public Notice of the hearing be given by the ~pplicant. 
Public Notice was published in The Observer-!~~-~~prise, 
Newton, North Carolina, advising that anyone desiring to 
intervene or to protest the application vas required to file 
their intervention or their protest with the commission by 
the date specified in the Notice. No interventions or 
pro tests were received by the Commission. 

The public hearing was held at the time and place 
specified in the Commission's Orijer. Mt. AlQert E. Long, 
President of Urban Rater company, Inc., appeared at the 
hearing as a witness for the Applicant and presented 
testimony in support of the application. No one appeared to 
present testimony protesting the application. 

Based on the information contained in the application and 
in the Commission 1 s files and in the records of this 
proceeding, the commission nov makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF PACT 

1. The Applicant, Urban Water Company, Inc., is a 
corporation dnly, organized ·under the lavs of the state of 
North Carolina, and is authori-zed under its Articles of 
Incocporation to engage in the operation of public 
utilities., as defined in G. s. 62-3. 

2. The 
service in 
Carolina, 
service. 

A.pplicant proposes to furnish vater utility 
Homestead Pack Subdivision, catavba County, North 
and has filed a Schedule of Rates for said 



CERTIFICATES 725 

J. Homestead Park Subdivision is a residential 
subaivision consisting of approximately 5 streets and 
approximately sq lots. The subdivision is located on county 
Road 1512, 1':novn as st. Lukes Ch11rch- Road, in Catawba 
County. 

Q. The Applicant proposes to initially install water 
mains capable of serving approximately 54 customers in the 
subdivision. The !pplicant proposes to meter the water 
service at a future date, and to charge a flat rate until 
meters are installed for ~11 customers. 

5- The ~pplicant has 
ownership or control of the 
for the ve 11s. 

entered into agreements securing 
va ter systems and of the sites 

6. There vill be an established market for vater utility 
service in the subdivision, and such services are not nov 
proposed for the subdivision by any other public utility, 
municipality, or membership association. There is a 
reasonable prospect for growth in demand for the proposed 
utility service in the subdivision. 

7. The quality of the untreated water meets the u. s. 
Public Health Drinking Water Standards with respect to 
physical and chemical characteristics. 

8. The water system plans are approved by the State 
Boa rd of Heal th. 

9. The Applicant holds a franchise to provide water 
lltility service in six subdivisions in Catawba and Caldwell 
Counties, North Carolina, and it furnishes va ter utility 
service to approximately 250 custo~ers in said subdivisions. 

10. The provision in the Applicant's proposed rates 
specifying "bills di.le 20 days after date rendered" does not 
conform to the uniform billing practices proposed by the 
Commission, and such a provision specifying "bills past due 
25 days after date rendered" would be reasonable pending 
final disposition of the commission's proceeding concerning 
uniform billing practiCes in Docket eo. n-100, Sub 39. 

11. The annual revenues, based on the proposed flat rate 
and on 54 customers, vould be approximately $3240 for vater 
service. 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Hearing 
Commissioner reaches the following: 

CONCLUSIONS 

There will be a demand and need for water utility service 
in Homestead Park subdivision which can best be met by the 
Applicant. 



726 WATER ARD SEWER 

The initial rates approved by the Commission for water 
utility service in Homestead Park St1.bdivision • shoald be 
those contained in the Schedule of Rates attached hereto, 
which rates are not in excess of those rates found to he 
reasonable for similar public vater utilities under average 
operating conditions, and which are concluded to be just and 
reasonable fo~ the service described herein. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLORS: 

1. That the Applicant, Urban Rater Company, Inc., is 
h'erehy gran~ed a Certificate of Public convenience and 
Necessity in order to provide water utility service in 
Homestead Park subdivision, as described herein and ■ore 
particularly as described in the application aade a part 
hereof by reference. 

2. That this order in itself shall constitute the 
certificate of Public Convenience and.Necessity. 

3. That the Schedule of Rates attached hereto as 
Appendix "A" is hereby apprOved, and that said Schedule of 
Rates is hereby deemed to be filed vl:th the Commission 
pursuant to G.S. 62-138. 

5. That the Applicant shall maintain his books and 
records in such a manner that all the applicab1e items of 
information required in the Applicant's prescribed &nnua1 
~eport to the commission can be readily identified from -the 
books and records, and can be utilized by the Applicant in 
preparation of said Annual Report. 

6... That the Applicant is hereby cautioned that in the 
event the prasent arrangements for providing dependable and 
prompt maintenance and repair service are terminated, the 
Applicant shall immediately make alternate arrangements 
vhich shall be at least as· reliable as the present 
arrangements, and the Applicant shall immediately notify the 
commission of such alternate arrangements. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COKftISSION. 

This the 5th day of December, 1972. 

(SEU} 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COftKISSIOH 
Anne L. Oljve, Deputy Clerk 



CERTIFICATES 727 

APPENDIX 11 1" 
DOCKET NO. W-256, sue 4 

Urban Water Company, Inc. 
Homestead Park Subdivision, Catawba county 

RATER RATE SCHEDULE 

"ETERED fil1M (residential service) 

Up to first 3,000 gallons per month $5.00 minimum 
All over 3,000 gallons per month - $0.85 per 1,000 

gallons 

ffinimum rates under metered rates until such time as 
meters are installed for all customers. 

CONRECTIO[ £BARGE~ 

$200 tap-on fee, plus $65. po meter setting fee 

RECONNECTION CHAR2M 

I£ water service cut off by utility for good cause 
(NCUC Rule B7-20f): sq.oo 

If vater service discontinued at customer's request 
(NCUC Rule R7-20g): $2.00 

~ ~ nui: Twenty-five (25) days after date rendered 

Issued in accordance vith authority granted by the NOrth 
Carolina Utilities commission in Docket Ho. W-256, Sub 4, on 
December S, 1972. 

DOCKET NO. W-186, SOB 93 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES c:mUUSSION 

In the ttatter of 
Application by Greenwood Village Property 
owners• Association, Box 158, Warrenton, 
North Carolina, for Exemption of its Water 
System Operation in Greenvood Village Sub­
division, Warren County, Horth carolina, 
from Regulation 

ORDER GRANTING 
EXEMPTION FROM . 
REGULATION 

On January 10, 1972, the Applicant, Greenwood Village 
Property owners• Association, filed an application vith the 
North Carolina Utilities Com11ission for exemption of its 
water system operation in Greenwood Village Subdivision, 
Warren County, Horth Carolina, from regulation by the 
Commission. 

Based upon the application treated as an affidavit, the 
Commission makes the follovinq 



728 HATER AND SERER 

l'IND INGS OP FACT 

1. The Applicant, Greenwood Village Property Owners• 
Association, is a corporation duly organiZed under the laws 
of the State of North Carolina, and is authorized under its 
Articles of Incorporation to engage in the operation of a 
non-profit vater system for the mutual benefit of the owners 
of property in Greenwood Village Subdi-vision. 

2. The Applicant proposes to furnish water service in 
Greenwood Village subdivision, .ff arren County, North 
Carolina, and to furnish said service only to the members of 
the ~pPlicant corporation. 

3. The Applicant has entered into agreements securing 
ownership and control of the water system and of the site 
for the well. 

.4. Greenwood Village subdivision is a residential 
approximately 32 lots and 
The subdivision is located on 

subdivision consisting of 
approximately 3 streets. 
county road 1001 in ~arren county. 

5. The water system plans are approved by the state 
Board of Health. 

6. The Applicant's Bylaws provide that membership in the 
Applicant corporation vill be aut.omatlc upon purchase of a 
lot in Greenwood Village Subdivision, and that the affairs 
of the corporation shall be directed by a 5 member board of 
directors· containing 3 property owner members and 2 
developer members, and that property owner members shall be 
elected by the property owners, and that developer members 
shall be elected by Greenwood Village Inc., the developer of 
the subdivision. 

7. The proposed water system facilities will cost 
approximately $15,000, and vill be financed entirely hy 
Greenwood Village, Inc., the developer. 

8. Application to this commission vas prompted mainly by 
the fact that Farmers Home Administration requires that - the 
property ovners obta-in certi£lcation that the water system 
is exempted from regulation by the N~rth Carolina Utilities 
Commission prior to guaranteeing home loans to property 
owners. 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission 
now makes the following 

COHCLOSIONS 

It is undisputed that the Applicant is neither a municipal 
corporation, political subdivision, nor a public agency. It 
is clear that it will furnish water service to 10 or more 
residential customers for compensation. It is also clear 
that the vater system will not be finance~ by Farmers Home 



EXEMPTIONS 729 

Administration. The Applicant is, therefore, not exempt 
from this Commission's jurisdiction as a matter of express 
statutory law.. Hovever, the Commission is of the opin;on 
that the. controlling question under the statutes 1s, 
essentially, 11 Is the J\pplicant holding itself out to furnish 
water service to the public for compensation?" 

The Commi!';sion has found as a fact that the Applicant 
proposes to operate a "non-profit 11 water system, and that it 
will serve onlv its members. The coi:imission also found that 
the Applicant•S membership is presently limited by its 
articles of incorporation and bylaws, and that control of 
the rates and operation of the V>:tter system is in the hands 
of the members. This is proper in a membership association 
since the ratepayer is also the owner and he controls his 
own equity thereby. 

For the 
Applicant does 
utility su:::h 
commission. 

present the Commission concludes that the 
not meet the statutory definition of a public 

as to require its regulation by this 

Should the Applicant's bylaws or its source of financing 
be changed, or should it actually hold itself out to serve 
the public in any vay, the commission shall then reconsider 
whether it should be regulated. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the Applicant, Greenvood Village Property 
owners' 1\ssociation, is hereby granted an exemption of its 
vater system operation in Greenwood Village Subdivision, 
Harren county, North Carolina, from regulation by this 
commission. 

2. That this Order in itself shall constitute the 
Certificate of Exemption. 

!~SUED BY ORDER OF TRP. CO~HISSION. 

This the 12th day of January, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COl'U'!ISSION 
Katherine"· Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 



730 HTER AND .SEWER 

DOCKET NO. W-192, SUB 2 
DOClET NO. W-191, SUB 2 
DOCKET RO. W-167, SUB 1 
DOCKET HO. 'A'-193, SUB 1 
DOCKET RO. 'R'-194., SUB 2 
DOCKET NO. W-181, SUB J 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES coa~ISSION 

In the ftatter of 
Application for l\pproval of 
for Water an,} Sever Utility 
following Utilities: 

Increased Rates 
Services by the 

w-1q2, sub 2 - eeatties Ford Otiliti~2L-ID£• 
Beatties Ford Park 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

!=.1~ub 2 - D~cita Woods Utilities, Inc. ) 
Derita Woods Subdivision a~d Hallard Creek) 

'R'-167, Sub 1 - Idlevild Utilities,_Ing. 
Sharon Forest, Tdlevild, Coventry Woods, 
and HcAlpine Creek drainage basin 

A'-193, Sub 1 - Sharon Utilities, I!!g. 
British Roods and Starmount 

~-194, Sob 2 - Soringfield 0tilities, Inc. 
Sprin·gfield Subdivision, Nations Ford 
Road and York Road 

V-181 .. Sub 3 Providence Utilities, Inc. 
ffcAlpine creek drainage basin 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

R ECOS~ENDED 
ORDER 
DENYING 
RATE 
INCREASE 

HEARD: September 28, 1972, in County Commissioners 
Soard 8eeting Room, 4th Floor, county Office 
Building, 720 E. !Jth Street, Char1otte, North 
Carolina 

BEFORE: Commissioners John R. HcDevitt, Presiding, Hugh 
A. Hells and Miles H. Rhyne 

APPUBANCES: 

Par the Applicants: 

John A. l!raz 
Hraz, Aycock & Casstevens 
Attorneys·at Law 
202 Civic Plaza 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 

For the Commission Staff: 

Edvard B. Hipp, Commission Attorney 
Ruffin Building, Baleigh, North Carolina 27602 



RATES 731 

DY conMISSIONERS WELLS AND McDEVITr: This proceeding 
vas instituted on !!ay 16, 1q72, by the filing of' 
Applications for rate increases for water service or sever 
service or vater and sever service, respectively, by the 
following six water utilities, all of which are vholly-ovned 
subsidiaries of The Ervin Company, Charlotte, Horth 
Carolina: Beat ties Ford Utilities, Inc. (hereinafter 
called "BEATTIES FORD"); Derita Woods Utilities; Inc. 
(hereinafter called "DERITA WOODS"): Idlevild Utilities, 
Inc. (hereinafter called 11 IDLBWILD UTILITIES") i Sharon 
Utilities, Inc. (hereinafter called "SH AB ON UTILITIES") ; 
Springfield Utilities, Inc. (hereinafter called "SPRINGFIELD 
UTILITIES"); and Providence Utilities, Tnc. (hereinafter 
called ntROVIDENCE UTILITIES"). 

By Order of the Com111issicn entered on June 14, 1972, the 
six App1ications of the above utilities were conso1idated 
for hearing, the rate increases vere suspended for a period 
up to 270 days, and the applicants were required to publish 
notice of the Application and the public hearing thereon in 
a newspaper of general circulation in the area served. The 
Commission Order further required that the Commission Staff 
make an examination and investigation of the books and 
records of the applicants, and that the applicants and the 
Commission staff be prepared to testify and report their 
findin9s at the public hearing. 

The Commission received letters of protest to the rate 
increase from customers of the applicants, and by order of 
Au gust 2, 1972, the Commission reschea nled the hearing to be 
he1d in Charlotte, North Carolina, on September 28, 1972. 

The proceeding came on for hearing and was heard by the 
Commissioners shown above, and the parties appeared and were 
represented by counsel as shown above. 

Tbe applicants offered testimony and exhibits of the 
following witnesses: 

Jerry Oliver, Manager of the Utility Department of The 
Ervin Company, testified that The Ervin company Utility 
Department consisted of 30 employees, with 12 vehicles and 
other eguipment, vho oper~ted the water and sever systems of 
the applicants, including making tests of the quality of the 
water and control of the effluent from the sewer systems; 
that The Ervin company had incurred increased expenses in 
operating said water and sever systems under the 1971 
effluent laws enacted in North Carolina, and had purchased a 
dewatering unit and a sludge concentrator, and increased 
their testing l.aboratory; that additional expense vas 
incurred under the new requirements for burying sludge from 
t.he sever treatment plants. 

ftichael B. Hammons, Certified Public Accountant and 
Assistant Controlle"C of The Ervin company, testifiecl as to 
the financial operations of the six applicants as 
subsidiaries of The Ervin Company; identified and offered as 



732 WATER AND SER'ER 

evidence the financial statements shoving the in~ividual 
financial operations of the six applicants, as well as the 
combined operation of the six applicants; that the 
applicants had received contributions-in-aid of construction 
from their customers upon original installation of service 
which exceeded the total cost of the utility plant of the 
six applicants; that the contributions-in-aid of 
construction from the applicants' customers vere treated as 
income on advice of the applicants outside auditors, Arthur 
Andersen & Company; that the treatment Of contributions as 
an expense, rather than as a reduction of capital, would be 
adverse to the customers if they had to support a return on 
the capital; that the fair value Of the plant of the six 
applicants was $349,967, based on his contention that only 
one-half of the contribution-in-aid of construction should 
be deducted from the utility plant, and the other one-half 
be charged to income tax on the income treatment of the 
contribution; that the applicants purchased their water from 
the City of Charlotte and resold the water to customers, and 
that on June 1, 1972, the City of Charlotte increased the 
price of water from 70¢ per 100 cubic feet to 80¢ per 100 
cubic feet for the first water rate blcr-k and similar 
increases in the other rate blocks, causing an annual 
increase in the price of water purchased of $14,038; and 
that since June 1, 1972, the Citv of Charlotte is charging 
more for water customers outside the City limits than the 
rate sought by the applicants. 

Charles Rust, Professional Engineer and Manager of the 
Engineeiing Department for the Ervin construction Company, 
testified that he had studied the utility plant of 
Providence Utilities, Idlevild Utilities, Sharon Utilities 
and Derita Woods, and that the sever collection systems 
alone would cost $990,845, $989,237, $308,403, and $168,621, 
respectively, to replace at today's construction costs. 

Rallace Henderson, Collection Manager for The Ervin 
Company, testified that his department had eight emplovees; 
that one regular employee, plus part-time of others, was 
devoted to utility collections; that the average bill for 
Springfield Utilities water and sever service was $8.00 a 
month; that the average vater and sever hill for Providence 
Utilities vas $10.00 a month; and that the average bill for 
Beatties Ford vas $6.00 to se.oo a month. 

The Commission Staff offered testimony and exhibits of the 
fol loving witnesses: 

Donald Hoover, Accountant, testified as to the examination 
of the hooks of the applicants and offered in evidence the 
audit report identified as Staff Exhibit 1, setting out the 
results of the audit, including the shoving of a deficit in 
utility plant from contributions-in-aid of construction in 
excess of the original net investment in plant, with a 
deficit of $365,408; that due to said negative plant 
account, the audit was reported on the basis of operating 
ratio of t!ie consolidated applicants, as vell as the 



FATES 733 

individual applicants, rather than on a rate of return 
basis; that on the consolidated basis, the applicants bad an 
operating ratio, after accounting and pro forma 
adjustments, of 107 .. 12%, based on a :leficit in net operating 
income for return, after depreciation., of $(33,835); that 
aft er the proposed rate in crease of $119, 728 annually, the 
six applicants would have net operating income for return, 
after depreciation, of $48,908, with operating ratio of 
91.881; that the reported net operating income vould be 
reduced by increases in the water rates charged by the City 
of Charlotte and for wholesale rates and by the salary 
increase to be effective after the test period. 

David F. Creasy, Water and Sewer Engineer of the Utilities 
commission Staff, testified that he haa a na ly"Zed the 
depreciation rate utilized by the Staff ~ccountant in the 
audit and th3t the depreciation rate appeared reasonable; 
that the Commission staff had received approximately ten 
letters of protest to the rate increase, including two 
letters with 45 names listed and 200 names listed, 
respectively; that none of the customers complained of 
inadequate service; that expenses of operating sever service 
are indirectly related to the volume of sewage handled, but 
are more directly related to the fixed costs of operation 
and maintenance of the sever plant; that the seven largest 
custol!l.ers of the applicants, including affiliated apartment 
developments, are charged water rates which adequately cover 
the cost of service, including a return ~t least equal to 
that of other customers, or greater. 

The following vi tnesses appeared in protesi: to the 
increase: 

Fred F!. Carlock, sever customer of Providence Utilities, 
complained that the sewer rates are unjust as being based 
upon city sever charges outside of the city, which are 100J 
of the city water rates and are double the sever charges 
inside the city, and that other subdivisions nearby have 
sever charges which are on~half of the water rate; that 
there had been trouble vith overflow in the sever mains in 
Lansdowne subdivision: and that the Lansdowne Subdivision 
would be annexed by the city in 1973. 

The witnesses James Tucker. James Robertson. William J., 
Evans, Geral1 B. Reese, William c .. Westbrook and Gerald B. 
Weyman all were sworn and stated that they would testify to 
the same facts as Fred E., Carlock, and were tendered for 
cross-examination. 

J. T. Manning, customer of Providence Utilities, testified 
that sewer rates, based on Charlotte's bill of double the 
rate inside the city, is a penalty; that his water and sewer 
bill foe a twelve months' period was $235. 00, or an average 
of s1g. 65 per month~ that he had incurred water backing up 
into his basement and bad difficulty initially in getting 
service because of the ownership of the mains in his area by 
Spangler Construction company. 



73q WATER ~RD SEWER 

George Evans testified that the national water rate vas 
$10.00 to $11.00 per month for a family of fivei that his 
water bill averaged $11.90 per month; and that his service 
vas all right. 

Daniel Lee An~erson, customer of Beatties Ford, testified 
that his water and sever bill vas $16.00 to $17.00 a month; 
that bis service is all right; and that in heavy rains the 
sever backs up on his street. 

Johnny Jones, customer of Beatties Ford, testified that in 
August ·1912 his vater and sewer bill vas $44.00; and that he 
had complained about the size of his bill. 

Elvin Vernon Richards, customer of Springfield Utilities, 
testified that water and sever bills in his subdivision ran 
from $20.00 to $40.00 a month; that his bill averages $14.00 
a month; and that the bill for March 1972 vas $19.00 and 
that two years ago his bill was $35.00. 

Based. upon the testimony and exhibits and the record 
herein, the commission makes the following 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the applicants, Beatties Ford Utilities, Inc., 
Derita Woods Utilities, Inc,., Idlewild Utilities, Inc., 
Sharon Utilities, Inc., Springfield Utilities, Inc., and 
Providence Utilities, Inc., are all public utility companies 
duly incorporated in North Carolina holding certificates of 
Public Convenience and Necessity to operate public utility 
service in their respective service areas in Mecklenburg 
County, North Carolina, anrl all are wholly- owned 
subsidiaries of The Ervin company, Charlotte, North 
Carolina. 

2. That the test year of the calendar year 1971 is a 
reasonable test period for determination of rates for the 
applicants. 

3. That the applicants are all vholly-oMned subsidiaries 
of The Ervin Company and are operated by the Utility 
Department of The Ervin_ Company, with a consolidated 
operating department; that the same personnel of The Ervin 
Company operate the water and se~er service or the sever 
service or witer service, respectively, of each of the 
applicants, and the same employees of The Ervin company do 
the billing and accounting and handling the administrative 
costs of all six applicants; that the operation of the six 
applicants are consolidated for determination of just and 
reasonable rates in this proceeding. 

4. That the original cost of the six applicants in 
utility plant dedicated to service as of December 31, 1971, 
vas $1,613,763; that the customers of the six applicants 
made contribRtions-in-aid of construction to the applicants 
in the amount of $1,733,069; that the accumulated 



RATES 735 

depreciation charged in the operation of the six applicants 
as of December 31, 1971, is $427.,598; that the total 
depreciation and contributions-in-aid of construction is 
$2,200,667, leaving a net original cost investment as 
contemplated by G. s. 62-133 (b) (1), a deficit amount of 
($586,904); and that the applicants• working capital 
allowance is $36,391. 

5. That the balance of vorking capital allowance and net 
original cost leaves a combined net investment in utility 
plant plus allowance for working capital in a deficit amount 
of ($550,513). 

6. That the applicants 
adequate evidence upon which 
cost of the utility plant in 

have not offered sufficient or 
to determine the replacement 
service. 

7. Based upon the customers' -contributions-in-aid of 
construction in excess of the investment by the applicants 
in utility plant, the Commissioners find that the applicants 
have a zero rate basE under the ratemaking forn,ula provided 
in G. s. 62-133, as they have not provided any of the 
capital required for construction of the utility plant, and 
the customers of the applicants have provided all of the 
capital in the form of contributions-in-aid of construction 
and have, in fact, provided additional capital to the 
applicants in the form of contributions-in-aid of 
construction in excess of the cost of original plant. 

8. That under the present rates, and after appropriate 
accounting and pro forma adjustments in the operating 
statements of the applicants, the applicants have a net 
operating income, before depreciation expense, of $31,533~ 
that after depreciation expense of $65,368, the applicants 
have net opeLating income for return of a loss or deficit of 
($33,835): that the depreciation expense represents 
depreciation computed on plant in service which was more 
than covered by the contributions-in-aid of construction 
paid by the applicants' customers: and that the applicants 
have a cash flov before depreciation expense or a net cash 
flov after all other expenses of $31,533. 

9. That the city of Charlotte has instituted annexation 
procedures to annex a substantial part of the areas served 
by the applicants on June 30, 1973 (late filed Exhibit 2 of 
Commission Staff as certified by the city Attorney of the 
city of Charlotte, with the.applicants• service areas shown 
thereon by the applicants); that said annexation includes 
all of Springfield Utilities, Sharon Utilities and Derita 
Woods, and substantially all of the built-up areas of the 
service area of Providence Utilities, and all but a small 
portion of the Idlevild Utilities. rhe only service area 
not to be annexed entirely, or in major part thereof, is 
Bea tties 'Ford., vhich is not included in the annexation. 

10. That the Utility Department of The Ervin company 
operates other subsidiary utility operations in addition to 



736 WATER AND SEVER 

those of .the six applicants herein, including subdivisions 
and utility companies not included in this proceeding. 

11. That the applicants have a net operating income 
before depreciation of $31,533 over and above all expenses, 
and that without any investment of the applicants in the 
plant involved, based upon contributions-in-aid of 
construction in excess of said plant, the said operating 
income before depreciation is reasonable and just under the 
present rates, and any increase in the present rates vould 
be unjust and unz:easonable. 

CONCLUSIORS 

The Commissioners conclude that the applicants have 
received contributions-in-aid of construction from their 
customers in excess of the cost of installing the utility 
plant in service and have enjoyed the use of said excess 
contributions-in-aid of construction since the original 
installation of the utility service herein, together with 
the enjoyment of the net operatinq income before 
aepreciation; that the cash flow of the company, after 
payment of all expenses other than the reserve for 
depreciation, has adequately compensated the applicants for 
their management expense and reasonable profits under the 
operation of the utility plants of the applicants. ~ost of 
the service areas served by the applicants ;t.re subject to be 
alinexed by the City of Charlotte on June 30, 1973. The 
water and sever service in these areas will be provided by 
the City of Charlotte, and the commissioners find that it 
would be unjust and unreasonable to increase the applicants• 
rates for the period from the time of this O rt!er through 
said anneration, which is presently planned for June 30, 
1973. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED: 

1. That the Applications of Beatties Ford Utilities, 
Inc., Derita Woods Utilities, Inc., Idlevild Utilities, 
Inc., Sharon utilities, Inc., Springfield Utilities, Inc., 
and Providence utilities, Inc .. , filed herein for increases 
in rates for water and sever utility service be, and are 
hereby, denied. 

2. That the applicants shall continue to provide water 
and sever service at their present rates until such time as 
the water and sever service in the applicants• service areas 
is assumed by the city of Charlotte, or until further Order 
of the commission. 

TSSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 5th day of December, 1972. 

(SEU) 
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Ann L. olive, Deputy clerk 



Docket No. W-192, Sub 2 
Docket No. W-191, Sub 2 
Docket Ho. W-167, Sub 1 
Docket No. H-193, sub 1 
Docket Ro. W-194, Sub 2 
Docket No. W-181, Sob 3 

BATES 737 

Beatties Ford Utilities, Inc. 
Derita Woods Utilities, Inc. 
Idlevild Utilities, Inc. 
Sharon Utilities, Inc. 
Springfield Utilities, Inc. 
Providence Utilities, Inc. 

RBYHE, CO"ftISSIONER, DISSENTING: I dissent from the 
decision of the majority of the Division assigned to this 
proceeding for the reason that the Recommended Order issued 
herein has the effect of disallowing any depreciation 
expense for the applicant water and sever companies, vith 
the result that a rate increase is denied for the applicant 
utility companies which are losing money under ordinary 
methods of accounting. While it is true, as the majority 
stated in the Recommended Order, that the utility companies 
received contributions-in-aid of construction in excess of 
their investment in utility plant, the testimony shows that 
SO% of said contributions was paid as income taxes on said 
payments by the applicants, and that their out-of-pocket 
investment remained at $·340, 000. Depreciation on this 
investment, together with known increases in wholesale vater 
rat.es from the City of Charlotte, occurring after the test 
period but before the date of the hearing, and known vage 
increases occurring prior to the hearing, result in 
substantial losses to the applicant water and sever 
companies. The greater weight of the testimonv shovs that. 
they are providing good service, that through the parent 
corporation they have a large staff of twenty-six employees 
assigned to work for these companies, and that the 
complain-ts which vere registered were corrected some time 
ago, with the exception of some billing compla·ints which are 
currently being investigated by the commission and the 
applicants. The denial of rate increases for public 
utilities that are losing money fails to observe the rate 
formula in G. s. 62-133 providing that the Commission shall 
fix rates sufficient to permit a fair rate of return on the 
fair valile of the property used and useful in serving the 
customers. Public utilities cannot be ex.peCted to continue 
to provide good service at a loss to the utility under the 
circumstances shown in this case. Contributions-in-aid of 
construction have never been held to deprive the utility 
company of title to their investment, although adjustments 
and other methods of recognizing the contributions-in-aid of 
construction ·are part of the ratemaking procedure. The 
rates proposed by the applicants are not excessive rates on 
the standards of rat.es in the Charlotte area and are lower 
than the rates charged by the City of Charlotte for service 
outside the ~ity limits. I would approve the rates as 
filed, on the grounds that the evidence establishes that 
they are just and reasonable under the tests provided by 
lav. 

For these reasons, I dissent from the majority Recommended 
Order.: 

Hiles R. Rhyne 



738 IIATER AND SEWER 

DOCKET NO. W-119, SUB 3 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA OTILITIES coa~ISSION 

In the Matter of 
Petition by Brookhaven, Incorporated, 120 
North Boylan Avenue, Ra1eigh, Horth Carolina, 
for Approval of Increased Bates for Rater 
Utility Service in Brookhaven Subdivision, 
Wake County, North Carolina 

) FECO~HENDED 
) ORDER 
) APPROVING 
) RATE 
) INCREASE 

HE ARD IN: a The Hearing. Room of the Commission, Ruffin 
Building, Raleigh, North Carolina, on Friday, 
October 20, 1972, at 4:30. 

BEFORE: chairman "'arvin R. Wooten, Bearing Commissioner 

APPEARANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

F. Kent Burns 
Boyce, ftitchell, Burns & Smith 
Attorneys at Law 
P. a. Box 1406, Raleigh, North Carolina 

For the commission staff: 

Rilliam E. Anderson 
Associate commission Attorney 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

WOOTEN, CHJ\IPf1AN: On August 8, 1972, Brookhaven, 
Incoi:porated, (hereinafter referred to as Petitioner), 120 
North Boylan Avenue, Raleigh, North Carolina, filed its 
Petition seeking approval of a nev schedule of increased 
rates and charges for vater service rendered by it in 
Brookhaven subdivision, Wake County, North Carolina, to 
become effective on thirty (30) days• statutory notice on 
September B, 1972. By order dated September B, 1972, the 
Commission suspended the said increased rates and charges. 
It appearing tot.he commission that the application in this 
case affected the ~nterest of the using and consuming 
public, and that the public should have an opportunity to 
intervene or to protest the application, issued its Order 
declaring this matter to be a general rate case, setting the 
same for bearing and requiring public notice. subsequent to 
the original set ting of this matter for hearing, the 
Commission by Order datea Septeaber 21, 1972, finally set 
the matter for hearing at the time and place captioned, of 
which due and timely notice was ordered as required by law. 

Notice vas given by the 
advertising as required by lav 
given by the Petitioner to 
service area here involved. 

Petitioner through newspaper 
and further actaal notice vas 
each of its customers in its 



RATES 

The present and proposed rates and charges are: 

WATER RATE SCHEDULE 
SUTE~ENT OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES 

Consumption Per ~onth 
Tn cubic F~e~t __ _ 

First 
Next 
Next 
Rext 
ffext 
Next 
Next 
All over 

3,200 
3,300 
6,500 

13,500 
20,000 
20,000 
33,500 

100,000 

Pli ni·mum Charge Per Month 
Payable in Advance 

Rate Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$ .56 
.52 
.4 8 
.43 
.36 
• 33 
.27 

_.;,11; 

$2.50 

$ .95 
.89 
.81 
• 73 
.62 
.57 
.57 

_ .57 

$3.80 

Ho Charge for Service Connection and ~iscellaneous 

73q 

In presenting its case, the Petitioner offered the 
testimony of Louis Wooten, Jr., President of Brookhaven, 
Inc., and an associate of L. E. llooten and Company, 
Engineers, of Raleigh, Horth Carolina, who testified 
regarding the need by the Petitioner of the increased rates 
applied for and also testified regarding the loss operations 
of his company. Rr. Wooten testified that the present rates 
of Brookhaven, Inc., were established in 1956, at which time 
the rates were established by this commission equal to the 
rates charged by the City of Raleigh for residents living 
outside said City; that since their prAsent rates vere 
established, the City of Raleigh has increased its rates for 
cusfomers livinq outside the City by 25% and that since 
196Q, Brookhaven, Inc., has been charging water rates to its 
customers .less than that charged by the city of Raleigh for 
customers located outside said city; that for the year 1971, 
Brookhaven, Inc., bad a loss in its operations of $4,923.52; 
that on account of additional water rate increases imposed 
by the City of Raleigh effected in August, 1972, the compa-ny 
vill have an additional loss operation occasioned by said 
vater rate increase by Raleigh in the amount of $10,734; and 
that the rates herein proposed would not make the water 
operations of Brookhaven, Inc., a profitable operation but 
vould serve to only minimize its losses in t!ie futu.re. 

Additionally, the Petitioner offered the testimony of Plark 
Lynch, vho is a partner in the firm of Lynch and Hovard, 
Certified Public Accou.ntants, Raleigh, North Carolina. !fr. 
Lynch testified regarding the book figures of the company in 
support of the Petitioner•s rate increase in this case, 
pointing out that the proposed rates vould little improve 
the Petitioner• s loss operation and vould not make it a 
profitable operation. 



740 WATER AND SEWER 

The Staff presented its evidence through ftr. Danny B. 
Jones, Staff Accountant, who testified in detail regarding 
his accounting investigation and his accounting and pro 
forma adjustments and projections in this case, which were 
filed by the Staff as exhibits and are a pat't of the record. 
The Staff's accounting and proforma adjustments shov a rate 
of return after the proposed increase on net investment to 
be 64.961, which said rate of return results in a net 
operating ratio for the company of 97.35i, which indicates a 
profit to th2 company annually under the new rates, after 
pro forma and accounting adjustments, of $1,518.60. 

There were two letters of protest received by the 
Commission, but no protestants vere present to offer any 
evidence in this case. 

Upon consideration of the record, the commission makes the 
fol loving 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petitioner, Brookhaven, Inc., is nov and has been 
for a number of years engaged _in the business as a public 
utility of selling and distributing water to the public in 
wake county, North Carolina, in Brookhaven Subdivision; that 
in supplying such service, the Petitioner is under the 
jurisdiction of this commission; that the Petitioner 
presently furnishes water to the public in the subdivision 
knovn as Brookhaven, located in ~ake county, North Carolina; 
and that the water system operations of the Petitioner were 
founded and Operated by the Petitioner under a certificate 
of t>ublic convenience and Necessity issued by this 
commission. 

2. That the rates and charges which the Petitioner here 
presents for approval are the same rates and charges 
presently being charged by the :ity of ~aleigh, North 
Carolina, to its customers living outside the limits of said 
City; 

3. That the present and proposed rates ana charges of 
the Petitioner are as follows: 



UTES 

WATER R•TE SCHEDOLE 
STATE~EMT OF PRESENT •ND PROPOSED RATES 

Consumption Per Plonth Rate Per 100 Cubic l"eet 
Tn Cubic Fegt R!:~§gnt ·Propg§gg 

First 3,200 $ • 56 $ .95 
Hext 3,300 • 52 .89 
llext 6,500 .Q8 .81 
Next 13,500 • 43 .73 
Next 20,000 • 36 .62 
Rext 20,000 .33 .57 
llext 33,500 • 27 .57 
All over 100,000 _.26 -•:i1 

~§~!!!: Proposed 
Rinimua charge Per nonth 

Payable in Advance $2. 50 $].80 

No Charge for service connection and Pliscelhneous 

q_ That the present operations by the Petitioner are 
"loss operations" in that the Petitioner• s operating 
revenues are not sufficient to cover its operating expenses, 
and that upon approval of the rates and charges here applied 
for, based upon present operations and the Petitioner's 
accounting figures, the same vould not produce sufficient 
additional operating revenues to cover present operating 
expenses, but vould only constitute some relief in 
connection therewith; that the Petitioner's operations, 
based upon present conditions and the Staff's accounting and 
pro forma adjustments after the proposed rate increase, 
vould produce an annual profit of $1,518.60, vhich said 
profit produces a net operating ratio of 97.35%; that the 
projected a~ditional expense to be incurred by the 
Petitioner on account of the increase in its wholesale cost 
of vater is found to be !10, 7311 instead of $13,935 as 
originally predicted by the Petitioner; and that the 
Petitioner's operations, based upon present conditions and 
the Staff's accounting and proforma adjustments (excluding 
the staff's aeduction of a portion of the salary of L. E. 
Wooten, Jr.) after the proposed rate increase, vould produce 
an annual profit of !3,031.60, which Slid profit vill 
produce a net operating ratio of 94.7%, which ve find to be 
appropriate, proper, just and reasonable, vhich said 
calculations include the full salary of L. E. llooten, Jr., 
as ap{lropriate, and the proper additional expenses to be 
incurred of $10,734 occasioned by the increase in the 
wholesale cost of water. 

5. That an operating ratio for the Petitioner of 94.7i 
aft.er appron 1 of the increases in rates and ch'a.rges as 
applied for under its present operating conditions is ;ust, 
reasonable and otherwise lawful. 

6.. That the Petitioner's net investment in water plant 
after appropriate accounting adjustments is a negative of 



742 RATER AND SEHER 

($3,864.15), vhich contemplates deductions for depreciation 
reserve and contributions in aid of construction: that a 
reasonable allowance for working capital of 1/8 of operating 
expenses, plus materials and supplies would be $6,201.86, 
and that Petitioner•s total net investment in water plant 
plus reasonable allovance for working capital is $2,337.71. 

7. That Petitioner•s operations, after Staff accounting 
and proforma adjustments, using the proposed rate increase 
for the test period, produces a profit of $1,518.60; that 
Petitioner's operations after accounting and pro forma 
adjustments by the company, using the proposed rates £or the 
test period produces a loss of $199.73; and that the 
Petitioner's operations after adjustments herein found to be 
just and reasonable using the proposed rate increase for the 
test period, produces a profit of $3,031.60, vhich is here 
found to be just and reasonable. 

a. That the Petitioner elected not to present any 
evidence of faii value of its utility property used and 
useful in supplying its vater otilitv service to its 
customers in its certificated territory; th~t the 
Petitioner's original investment in utility plant at cost is 
$195,438.40; and that the net investment in utility plant 
used and useful in North Carolina, plus an allowance for 
vorking capital is found to be $2,337.71. 

9. That in the light of the investment in utility 
properties, the proposed rates and charges in this case will 
not. yield an operating ratio or a rate of return on actual 
value of Petitioner's property above that vhi.ch is just and, 
reasonable and, consequently, the rates and charges for 
which approval is here sought are, therefore, not unjust or 
unreasonable and are, therefore, lawful. 

10. That the proposed rates and charges in this case will 
yield no more than a fair return on the value of the 
Petitioner's utility properties and vill yield an operating 
ratio well vithin the range of reasonableness, and, 
th~refore, the rates and charges specified are just, 
reasonable and otherwise lawful. 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission 
makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. G. s. 62-30(3) provides tlat this Commission shall 
have general supervision over the rates charged and the 
services renaered by water companies whose operations 
consist of affording such service to ten or more customers. 
Petitioner has been engaged for a number of years in the 
furnishing of vater service to residents in Wake county, 
Horth Carolina. The furnishing and distribution of an 
adequate and safe vater supply to the public is necessary 
and essential. The Petitioner has been furnishing water 
service, as hereinbefore set out, at a loss, an4 the 



RATES 

increase here sought and considered vould 
reasonable and such as shou1d be approTed and 
this time. 

be fair and 
alloved at 

2. While it is proper to eliminate contributions in aid 
of construction from the rate base, the co ■mission is fixed 
by statute vith the responsibility of determining the fair 
Talue of Petitioner's property used and useful in rendering 
service and producing revenue to provide for rates vhich 
vill enable it to earn a fair rate of return on such fair 
value. We are avare of the fact that the cost of 
construction of facilities necessary to furnish the type of 
service that the Petitioner is engaged in rendering has also 
increased. 

3. Giving further consideration to all the facts and 
circumstances, ve have here found, ve nov conclude that the 
Petitioner's net investment plus an allowance for working 
capital is $2.337. 71, and vhen viewed in the light of the 
age of the system and the original investment of 
$195.Q38.40, ve further conclude that it is proper in this 
case to consider the revenue to the company in the light of 
the operating ratio which such revenues vill produce. and in 
reflecting thereon, conclude that a 9q_7J operating ratio 
considering such initial invest■ent is both just and 
reasonable and, therefore, lavfu1. The rates and charges 
which the Petitioner proposes to malce effective for its 
vater service vill enable it to pay all of its operating 
expenses, meet its obligations and have not 11ore than 
$3.031.60 in net operating income for return. The rates 
mast be considered in the light of the fact that they are 
not exorbitant when compared with similar services 
throughout the State and more ~articularly when compared 
with the rates of the city of Ral.eigh for similar services 
beyond the City li11its. 

IT IS• THEREPO'RE, ORDERED AS POLLORS: 

1. That the Petitioner be. and it is, hereby authorized 
to adjust its rates and charges and institute the charge for 
service as proposed by it and as specifically set forth in 
Appendix n~n hereto attached. 

2. That the Petitioner be. and it is. hereby allowed to 
Qake such rates and charges effective on all meter. readings 
and billings on and after the effective date of this Order 
by filing them with the Commission prior to that time. 

ISSUED BY ORDER Of' THE CO!UUSSIOH. 

This the 1st day of November• 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES C08ftISSIOH 
Katherine~- Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 



ffATER AND SEWER 

A PPERDTX "A" 
DOCKET NO. R-119, SUB 3 
BROOKHAVEN, INCORPORl'\TED 

I/ATER RATE SCHEDcrLE 

consumption per !'fonth 
rn Cubic I~~e~t--~ 

First 3,200 
Next 3,300 
Next 6,500 
Next: 13i,500 
Next 20,000 
Next 20,000 
Next 33,500 
All over 100,000 

Rate per 
$ 

1 00 cubic Feet 
.95 
.89 
.81 
.73 
.62 
.57 
.57 
.57 

8inimum Charge Per aonth 
Payable in Advance $ 3.80 

Ro Charge for Service connection and niscellaneous 

Bills Do~: In Accordance with Commission rules. 

DOCKET NO. W-179, SOB 5 

BEFORE THE HORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COBBISSION 

In the !latter of · 
App1ication by catavba Water supply, ) 
Incorporated, 36 Twenty-Ninth Avenue,) ORDER DENYIRG 
W. E., Hickory, North Carolina, for ) RATE INCREASR 
Authority to Increase Rates ) 

HEARD IN: Commission Hearing Room, Raleigh, Horth 
Carolina on February 29, 1972, at 10:00 A.ft. 

BEFORE: comaissioners Harvin R. Wooten, Presiding, John 
W. McDevitt and Hiles. H. Rhyne 

APPElRANCES: 

For the Applicant: 

Eddy s. fterritt, Esq. 
A tt:orney at I.av 
P~ o. Box 607, Hickory, North Carolina 28601 

For the Co•~ission Staff: 

Rilliam E. Anderson, Esq. 
Assistant commission Attorney 
Horth Carolina Utilities Commission 
P. o. Box 991, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

Ro Protestants. 



RATES 7Q5 

BY THE COft~ISSIOH: This matter arose upon the filing of 
an application for incr7ased water rates on November 9, 
1971. The proposed increase amounts to a change in the 
monthly flat rate of $4.00 to $6.00 and the monthly metered 
rate from t4.00 to !6.00 for the first 3,000 gallons and 
from $.60 to $.75 per 1,000 gallons thereafter. The effect 
of the proposed increase would be additional gross revenues 
of approximately $8,000. 

ThE Commission determined the matter to be a general rate 
case under G. s. 6 2-133, suspended the effective date of the 
proposed rates in accordance with G. s. 62-134 and required 
th at public notice be given of the proposed increase. The 
Commission staff received numerous customer protests to the 
rate increase and complaints about the adequacy of the 
service being provided. The commission• s Accounting 
Department conducted an audit of the App.licant•s books and 
records and the commission• s Engineering staff conducted an 
origina.l cost study and service investigation. 

When the matter came on for hearing at the time and place 
previously designated, the 1ipplicant corpot:ation vas 
represented by counsel and offered the testimony of its 
President and General Hanager, l'l.x:-. If. Roy l'!orrison. The 
Applicant also offered an affidavit and exhibits of ~r •. Alex 
Barringer, a public accountant vho has helped keep the books 
and re.cords of Catavba Water supply, Inc., and has prepared 
the company's income tax returns during the past five years. 
The commission staff stipulated that the affidavit and 
exhibits of Mr. Barringer could be x:-eceived into evidence 
without objection and without the witness being brought to 
'Raleigh and tendered for cross-examination. 

l'lr. William Roy l'l.orrison, President and General ~anager of 
Catawba Water. supply, Inc., testified that he is the chief 
st eek.holder and was the organizer of the corporation; that 
the rates currently being charged vere approved by the 
commission in 196Q, with the exception that the ~pplicant 
was pI:'oYiding water service on a .flat rate rather than a 
metered rate, the metered rate being applicable only to foar 
or five customers; that the company currently requests a 
flat rate of $6.00 per month; that the co~poration currently 
operates thirteen water systems, the Herman Development 
being closed dovn in 1971 because the cnst_omers tapped on to 
city water which had become available in the area.- He 
testified that on the basis of ~r. Barringer•s audit, the 
company had profits for the year 1970 of $158.95 and paid 
salaries and wages primarily to his vife and himself in the 
amount of $Q,4BO: that the projected gross income under the 
increased rates vould be $21,563 as opposed to revenues of 
$16,173. '75 under the e"J:isting rates; that the Applicant. 
serves approximately 250 customers and that substantial 
growth in the number of customers in the future is not 
anticipated. 

on cross-examination, ~r. Morrison testified that his 
books and records, as of January 1972, might indicate that 



7Q6 WATER AND SEWER 

there are at least 309 customers as of that time; that no 
customers in the Herman Development receive water £ram the 
Applicant because the customers switched over to the city 
vater system during the period of about tvo years and that 
the last two customers were served in July of 1971; that the 
Applicant has operated the water supply in the Oakdale 
Subdivision for· the last tvo years without obtaining a 
franchise for that operation; that he first started 
operating it in about 1962 but sold it and took it back 
during that time; that during the time he has been operating 
these water systems over the past ten or fifteen years, he 
has frequently received complaints about inadegua te prassure 
or insufficient .water; that he tries nto impress on the 
building contractors that I put the system in to furnish 
home use only~ and that it is not prepared for adequate line 
size and pumps for irrigation and to have the contractor 
explain it is for home vater use and not for irrigation"; 
that as·to vhat the developer or contractor or real estate 
sales agent tells a prospective house buyer, "I think that 
is the problem, maybe to put a little extra emphasis, they 
say vat.er for everything you want. Some of the customers 
have told ae that, said that is the reason they irrigated"; 
that by irrigation, he means watering the lawns through 
automatic sprinklers; ·that he is aware of pressure problems 
or water problems on weekends in the winter ti me and in the 
fall and that he tries to do something about that by raising 
the size of the pump or adding storage capacity; that he has 
never installed the meters because of lack of financing and 
the expectation that the meter installation program would 
cost $7,000 or more; that he had received a copy of a letter 
from !r. R. !. Griffin, dated Jannarf 14, 1972, inquiring 
as to whether the Applicant has state Board of Health 
approval for each of the water systems to be affected by the 
proposed rate increase, but that he had not responded to the 
information request.; that three of the systems have been 
approved by tha Board of Health and others have been 
accepted for surveillance such that he sends va ter samples 
in; ·that he has not sent in water samples regularly from 
Fairbrook Park and Hhispering ~ines because the public 
health lav does not require samples from systems with less 
than ten customers; that he remembered receiving a letter 
from the state Board of Health in 1964 advising that 
additional customers should not be hooked onto a number of 
the systems because of insufficient line size, but that he 
has hooked customers on since that time because he did make 
improvements although those improvements did not include 
enlarging tbe line sizes. 

on redirect examination, "r• Morrison testified that with 
the exception of Random Roods and Colonial Heights, each of 
the vater systems was started vith a very few users and when 
the lines vere put in, those lines vere of sufficient size 
to furnish the customers for whom service vas contemplated; 
that when he cont.racted with t.he developers, nr put in a lot 
of systems and they left it n p to me to put in the size to 
furnish the water for the need. n; that in 1953 he had 
obtained technical data indicating 1-11qn line sizes vere 



RAT F.S 747 

adequate under certain conditions but he was not sure where 
he got the p~mph1.et from; that the corporation does not have 
the funds or the credit to replace ~11 of the inadequate 
lines and 1o the other things th1t the H~alth Department 
says ought to be !lone to get aoprnval: that in Colonial 
Heights, which is the laraest system he has, the design has 
heen approvei by the Boarn of Health and is ad@quate. 

The Audit Report of Mr. Allen J. S~hock, Staff Accountant, 
North Carolina Utilities Commission, was introduced into 
evidence ana made a part of the record herein, although 
there was no request that Mr. Schock be tendered for cross­
examination. 'l'hat report. demonstratfi'!s, among other things, 
that the proposed rate ad jus tme nt would create adii tional 
revenues of t6,552 and would result in a rate of return on 
net. investment in utility plus allowance for working capital 
of 8.25!,. 

The Staff offered an original cost stui!y and a servicf! 
investigation renort prepareQ by Mr. R. M. r;riffin of the 
Commission Engineering Department, r1ater and Sewer Division, 
and Mr. Griff.in testi Ued regarding his investig.::i: tion. Hr. 
Griffin testified., reqarding rrrowth in the subdivisions 
served by the Applicant, that his review of Mr .. ~orrison•s 
boo\s and operations in January of 1972 indicated 309 
customers as of that time~ that in his plant original cost 
exhibit the composite annual depreciation rate was 3.73~i 
and that the A.pplicant• s operating rlnd maint-_'3nance expense, 
on a per customer basis, appears reasom.ble foi:- a vater 
comFan~ oper~tion serving in the range of 270 to 3oq 
customers. 

On cross-examination, Mr. Griffin testified that the 
i!P.ficiencies in t.he water systems include an iron problero in 
several of t.he systems (which the A.pplicant is attemptin'] to 
solve by installing iron filters) inadequate line size and 
lack of storage, plus the prahlem arising from these two 
things being compounded by the ahsence of w~ter meters; that 
it woulO hke a minimum of $15,000 and possibly more, to 
bring the systems up to design st.andards promulgated by the 
State Board of Healtb; that in all systems which have not 
been approve1 hy the Board of Health, the pipes are of 
insufficient size; that the storage is currently 
insufficient in all of the systems; that the Applicant's 
evidence of original cost being approximately t88,000 does 
not appear excessivei that the Applicant would have to put 
in more than the net value today in or1:e.r to bring the 
systems up to standar1, not including t7, 000 to $8,000 for 
water meters. 

nased upon the evidence of recorn, the Commission makes 
the following 

FINDINGS bF FACT 

1. That the Applicant in this case is a North Carolina 
corporation !)roviding public utility water sei:-vice in twelve 



R'ATEJ{ AND SF.WEB 

resid('nti'll s•1h1ivisionr. in the general area around Hickory, 
Nocth Carolin.:t, purs11ant to a Certificate of Public 
convenience ~nd Necessity issued by this Commission in 1964, 
and in one a 1lditional su!idivision, Oakdale, also in the same 
general area, for which no c~rtificate has been granted. 

2. '!'hat the 
Herman Development 
water, although 
accordance with G. 

i\nplicant has abandoned its service in the 
as a result of the availability of city 
it failed to so abandon service in 

s. 62-118. 

3. That the Applicant is presently providing public 
utilit.v water service at a flat rate of $4.00 pP.r month and 
at. the.approved metered rate to only four or five customers. 
Although metered r:ates, consist.ing of $4.00 for the first 
3,000 gallons and t. 60 per 1 ,ODO for all over 3,000 gallons 
were approvei in 1964, the Applicant h~s never undertaken a 
system-viile meter installation program., 3.lthough such a 
proqt:am w"ls required by Orders issued .1\pri l 24, 195U,. and 
November 4, 1q6'i, to be effective December 31, 1966. It is 
estimate~ th3t t~e investment rPguired to install meters 
vould be in the ranqe of $7,000-$A,OOO. 

u. That the water servicP. 
the ~pplicant is not adequate, 
service., hut t~ the contrary 
inefficient ~nd unreasonable. 

currently being 
efficient and 
is seriously 

provided by 
reasonable 

inadequate, 

5_,. That the service deficiencies are a direct result. of 
inadequate and inefficient plant; the systems have not beP.n 
improved since 19 6U commensurate with the growing increases 
in demanr1. 

6. Th~t in the Order granting sai1 CertificatP issued 
April 24, 1961l, recited that the 1!.pplicrtnt had been :1:clvised 
hy the Stat.e Board of Health "not t.o olace more than nine 
usP.r~" on th~ water systP.ms in a number of subdivisions 
until such time as dist.ribution line sizes were increased; 
those subdivi!'.ions, and the number o~ custo1r.ers served at 
that time are as follows: Fairbrook, nine~ Herman 
Development, sixi Gre~nwoocl, nine; qhispering Pines, seven~ 
Sherrill D"'!velopment, six; extension of servi:::e was 
suhsequentlv carrie~ out without all the necessarv system 
il!lprovements. 

7. Th'lt the Order: issuen '-Pril 24, 1 %4, contain en t.he 
fur:.tber c1veat t:hat, "A.policant. is reouired by law t.o 
maintain anii operate its plant in accor:1'ance with health 
standards and requirements~ 11 

8. That the water svstnms in qr1ec:;tion have, d11ring the 
past eight years, been engineer~d 1n such a way as to 
eng£nrler th~ presently inai1ecyu;i.te :;ervice, inasmuch as the 
systems have b~en extended and expanded without improvements 
in line :=;ize an1 thP. addition of sufficient storage ca.pacit.y 
to meet the increased d~mancls, and the problem has been 



R ~TES 749 

compounded hy indiscriminate demands resulting from the 
absence 0€ meters. 

9. That the test year net investment in water utility 
plant used and useful in providing the servir.:e rendered to 
the nublic within this State is $28,310; thee-a is no 
eviitence of reproduction or replacement costs by trending or 
hy ether m~ans. 

10. That the reasona~le allowance for working capital is 
~1, 7Cj8, ther.~hy resulting in a net. investment in 11 public 

·uti. lity prop~rty11 , that is, utility plant plus working 
capital, of $30,068. 

11. That the fair value of the p'lblic 11tility property 
used and usel:ul in providing the service rendered to the 
public within this State Would, if the utility were 
provi<ling adequate and efficient servj.ce, be equal to at 
least tte n~t original cost of plant ~lus working capital, 
or .$30,06Bi although ordinaril"y replacement value evidence 
should ~e qiven iue consideration, the ~pplicant has not 
made a showing o= such valuation and is consequently unable 
to obtain the higher valuation usually resulting from such 
consideration during inflationary periods. 

12. That the extensive rehabilitation ~rogram necessary 
t:o provi1le adequate and efficient water service to 
Applicant's customers would cost no less than $35,000, said 
$35,000 beinr1 thP. low sLie of the r~nge of $35,000 to 
$50,oqo an~-up nroiccted in Witness Griffin's Staff Exhibit 
"lo. 2. 

13. That in ascertaining the fair value of propert.y used 
ar.d us~ful in provirlinq the service renclered, the Commission 
~ust consid3r the a~eQuacy of the service being provided as 
onP.. element b"'!ai::ing on t.he fair value of the utility 
property, an-I shoul1 exclude from the rate base a dollar 
a!l!ount attrihutahle t.a tbat portion of_ the plant which is 
providing ina11~quate antl inefficient service: upon 
considering the original cost net investment plUs working 
capital of $]0,Qlj~ on the one hand and thA ~35,000, which is 
the lowest evidence (i.e., that most favorable to the 
Applicant) of the necessary projected rehabilitation cost, 
and. unon adiusting the net investment plus working capital 
to eXclude the $35,000 projected rehabilitation cost, the 
commission finds a zero fair value for the purposes of rate 
of retnrn at this point in time. This· does not mean that 
the property is valueless in terms of the exchange or sales 
pr ice it would command as used or secondhand ptopert.y on the 
market, but .it has reference to the value of the property 
actually in 11se propec1y serving its purpose as a part of an 
~~equate ancl effi::::ient public utility operation. 

14. That the rat.e of return souqht herein of 8.25% on a 
fair V'l.lue of $30,068 wo11ld be just '1.nd reasonable and would 
be approved if the utility plant were adequate and efficient 



WA'J'ER AND SERER 

such as to produce adequate, efficient and reasonable 
service. 

15. That the evidence in this case d~cs not establish 
that the Apolic:1.nt should earn si:tid 8.25% rate of return on 
its substandard utilit.y plant; rather, the \pplicant should 
earn such a rate of return only at. such time as the plant 
has been improved and cehahilitated so as to ~rovi~e 
adequate, ef.':icient and reasonable servicP.. 

Rhereupon the commission reaches thP. following 

conctusrons 

The Commission concludes that the meteced rates fixecl for 
this public utility in 1064 allove1 it to char::re rate!'; 
sufficient to maintain its propecties and to earn a Eair 
return thereon, said rat.es beinq not only s11fficient at that 
time, but throughout the period up to ant! including the test 
ye;:i.r. The utility has, however, anparentlv chos~n not to 
make the investment in water meters which would have 
produceO for the utility the full revenues which it has been 
allowed. If this utility hac1 char:.7ed t1:.e 273 test-ye.\r 
customers on the meteren rate, at the statistical average 
us?..ge of 6,000 gallons per month per residence, of which 
this Com~ission takes jnd icia l notice, it would have 
received test-year revenues in excess of. vhat it seeks 
herein ($5.80 x-12 x 273 = $1q,OQ0.80, comparen vith the 
post-increase revenues of !1q,656 indicat.P.d by Hitness 
schock's audit). Rit.h 309 customers being served currently, 
the revenue~ under metere'1 rates would be :£"21,506.40. 

'!'he servi:::e provi'1ed by the Ap!]licant utility has been 
found herein to he inadegu:ite and inefficient SJ?rvice ana 
the water systems in question have, aur ing the past eiqh t 
years been engineered in such a way as to engender the 
presently inadequate service. The utilit! is now before 
this Com111ission for a suhstantial incre;:i.se in rates. In 
accordance with the mands'lte of our supreme Court in the case 
of lJti.1.ities Comp,ission vs. Morgan, Attorn_gy General, 277 NC 
255, 177 SP. 2d 405 (1970), we are ~aced with the folloving 
oucstion: "· •• What is a reasonable rate to he charged bv 
the particular utility company for the service it proposes 
to render in the immediate future"? The determination of 
this guesti~n is for the Commi~sion in accordance with the 
direction of G. S. 62-1.13. Serious inad'3guacy of such 
service founi hv the Commission upon Sllbstanti~l evidence is 
one of the factS which the Commission is require-I by that 
Statute to take into rtcconnt in making that 
determination. " 

Accordingly, ve have found that the rate Qf return sought 
herein would be just and reasonable if the utilitv olant 
were adequate and efficient such that the utility~vere 
providinq adeguate and efficient service. He have also 
found, however, that the. service is inadequate and 
inefficient <1.nd that there ace ~rious service deficiencies 



PATES 751 

which are a direct result of inadequate and inefficient 
plant. This being the case, it. would ~e unfair to the 
pablic for the utility to obtain the rate of return sought 
on the inadequate and inefficient plant. We, therefore, 
conclude that the requested rate relief must be denied unti 1 
such time as the utility plant and the service provided 
thereby are sufficiently adequate, efficient and reasonable 
to justify the increased rates. The application should be 
denied without prejudice to its refiling at such time as the 
service deficiencies have been corrected . 

With reference to the Applicant ' s oneration of one 
subdivision water system without first obtaining a 
Certificate of Public convenience and Necessity therefor, we 
conclude that said operation is in violation of G. s. 62-110 
and that Applicant should file for the requisite Certificate 
immediately. 

ffe conclude further that the public interest requires that 
the Applicant should immediately review his water testing 
procedures with a view to sending in monthly samples from 
each separate well in each subdivision serve1. 

IT IS, TRF.PEFOPE, ORDP.RED: 

1. That the application for increased rates be, and 
hereby is, denied and the Applicant is instructed to 
continue charging the rates previously in effect. 

2. That the Certificate of Public convenience and 
!ecessity her~tofore issued on April 24, 1964, to the extent 
said Certificate establishes a franchise for water utility 
franchise in Herman D@velopment be, and hereby is, 
cancelled. 

3. That the Applicant be, and hereby is, ordered not to 
terminate or abandon service in any other subdivision 
without Commission approval as required by G. s. 62-118. 

4. That the Applicant be , and hereby is, ordered to file 
an application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to provide public utility water service in ~akdale 
Snbd iv is ion. 

5. That the Applicant be, and hereby is, ordered to file 
monthly water samples with the State Board of Health for 
bacteriological analysis, said samples to include samples 
fro• all welts in all subdivisions served. 

6. That the Applicant be, and hereby is, ordered not to 
begin the construction or operation of water systems in any 
other subdivi sions without first ohtaining a certificate of 
Public convenience and Necessity in accordance with G. s. 
62-110. 

ISSUED BY ORDER OP THE C0~8ISSION. 



752 WATER AND SEWER 

This the Sth day of April, 1972. 

NORTH CkROLINA UTILITIES co~~ISSION 
Katherine"• Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 

DOCKET NO. V-254, SlJB 3 

BEFORE THE NOBTR CAROLINA UTILITTES connISSION 

In the Hatter of 
Application by Regional Utility 
Company, 91R Haywood Road, Asheville, 
North Carolina, for Approval of Common 
Stock Transfer 

ORDEB GRANTING 
APPROVAL OF COffHON 
STOCK TRkNSFER 

BY THE COlfPHSSION: on !'lay 1, 1972, the Applicant, 
Regional Utility Company, filed an application with the 
North Carolina Utilities Commission for approval of the sale 
of the ccmmon stock of the ~pplicant by The Key Company to 
Thomas o. Mc~urry. 

By Order issued on nay 17, 1972, the Commission required 
that the :&.pplicant give public riotice of the application, 
and that the ,pplicant file additional information 
concerning the financial condition of Thomas o. ~ccurry. 
Public notice vas given as specified in the commission's 

.Order, advising that anyone desiring to intervene or to 
protest the application vas required to file their 
intervention or their protest with the Commission by June 5, 
1972. No protests or interventions ver.e received .. 

The information contained in the application and the 
information filed by the Applicant in response to the 
Commission's Order in~icate that the Applicant will continue 
to operate in the same manner under the nev management of 
Thomas o. n=curry as it did under The Kev company, that the 
financial condition of Thomas o. HcC~rry is satisfactory to 
undertake the management of Regional Utility company, and 
that services to the customers sho~ld be improved under 
management by Thomas o. Mccurry due to the convenience of 
the owner's office location in A,sheville. 

TT IS, THEREPOPR, ORDEFED AS FOLLORS: 

1. That Thomas o .. ffcCurry, 918 Haywood Road, Asheville, 
North·· caro1ina, is· hereby authorized to purchase the common 
stock of Regional Utility company from The Key Company. 

ISSUED BY ORDE~ OF THE COHHISSION .. 

This the 22nd day of June, 1972. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COHftISSION 
Katherine~. Peele, Chief Clerk 

(SEAL) 



CONDENSED INDEX ourLINE 

Subject Index For Orders Reported 

SUBJECT INDEX 
DTILITIRS COft~ISSION ORDERS FOLL REPORT PRIBTED 

CONDENSED INDEX OUTLINE 

753 

r. GENERA.I. ORDERS (Detailea Outline p. 754} 
A. General 
B. Administrative orders 
c. ~lectricity 
D. Gas 
E. Telephone 

II. ELECTRICITY (Detailed Out.line p. 755) 
A. certificates 
B. Complaints 
C. Rates 
n. Securities 
E. Miscellaneous 

III. GAS 
A •. Rates 
B. Securities 
c. Undertaking 

IV. HOUSING AOTHOFITY 

v. 

A. Certificates 

l'!OTOR 
A. 
B. 
c. 

BUSES 
Authority 
Brokers License 
Rates 

(Detailed outline p. 756) 

("Detailed 0 11tline p. 757) 

(Detailed outline p. 758) 

VI. MOTOR TRUCKS (Detailed Outline p. 760) 
A. Authority 
B. Rates 
C. securities 
D. Transfers 

VII. R.I\IL'ROADS (Detailed Outline p. 751) 
A. Application 

VTII. TELEPHONE (Detaileil .outline p. 7 61) 

IX. 

A. Radio Common Carriet"s 
B. Rates 
c. Securities 

WATER ~-
B. 
c. 
D. 

AND SEWER 
Certificates 
Exemptions 
Fates 
Securities 

(Detailed outline p. 762) 



754 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

SUBJECT INDEX 

UTILITIES COHAISSION ORDERS FULL REPORT PRINTED 

DETAnED INDEX OUTLINE 

I. GENERAL ORDERS 

A- General 

PAGE 

ta M-100,. sub 37 - Revision of Rule R2-46 (1-17-72) 1 

2. l!-100, sub 39 - Order Establishing Unifol:"m 1 
Billing Procedure Rule ( 11-2ii-72J 

3 .. l'l-100, sub 47 - Transportation of Property for or 9 
Under control of the United States - Reinstatement 
Order (5-23-72) 

4. H-100, sub 47 - Transportation of Property for or 20 
Under control of the.United States - Order Denying 
Petition to Postpone Effective Date (5-25-72) 

5. l'l-100, Sub 47 - Transportation ~f Property for or 20 
Under control of the United st.ates - Notice of 
Restraining Order (7-10-72) 

6. !1-100, Sub 48 - Adoption of Rules and Regulations 21 
for Compliance vi th the Economic Stabilization Act 
of 1970 - Notice of Certification bY Price 
Commission (7-20-72) 

B. Administrative orders 

1. fl066-Z - Classification of Transportation of Roo:l 23 
Chips as a Native ffooa Lumber Product (5-30-72) 

2. 4066 AA - Exemption from. the Provisions of the 23 
Public Otilit.ies Act (6-30-72) 

C. Electricity 

1. E-100. Sub 9 - Adoption of Standard Voltages anil 25 
Allowable Deviations Therefrom, Revision of Rule 
BB-17 (4-25-72) 

2. E-100, Sub 10 - Order Instituting New commission 27 
Rule re Loan Reductions by Electric Suppliers 
(3-3-72) 

3. E-100, Sub 13 - Carolina Pover & Light Company and 29 
Duke Power Company :- order Granting Authority to 
Purchase Policies of Insurance Issued by Nuclear 
!!ut:ual Limited. (12-21-72) 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 755 

D. Gas 

1. G-100, Sub 17 - Order Adopting &mendments to the 33 
Minimum Peileral Safety Standards (12-20-72) 

E. Telephon'9 

1. P-100, Suh 27 - Order Dismissing Investigation of qg 
Non-recurring Charges (2-18-72) 

2. P-100, Sub 28 - order Denying Toll Rate Increase 53 
(6-30-72) 

3. P-100, Sub 28 - Order correcting Errors (7-3-72) 6Q 

II. ELECTRICITY 

i. Certificates 

1. E-2. Sub 203 - Carolina Power & Light Company 
(Shearon Harris) - Granted (2-29-72) 

2. R-2, Sub 213 - Carolina Paver & Light Company 
('!loxhoro) - Granted (11-8-72) 

B. Co0plaints 

67 

85 

1. E-2, Sub 207 - Harris H. l!'lcRae, et al, v. CaI:'olina 92 
Paver & Light Company - Dismissed (2-3-72) 

2. E-7, Sub 13Q - Runt nanufacturing Company, Inc., v. 99 
Duke Power Company - Dismissed (5-1-72) 

c. Rates 

1. E-2, Sub 201 - Carolina Pover & Light. Company 102 
Approved ( 2-17-72) 

2. E-30, Sub 9 - Domestic Electric Service, Inc. lQS 
Approved !1.odified Increases (1-28-72) 

3. E-30, Sub 9 - Domestic Electric Service, Inc. 160 
Approved Beiluction (12-12-72) 

Q. E-30, Sub 9 - Domestic Electric Service, Inc. 161 
Befund due to Reduction (12-21-72) 

5. E-7, Sub 128 - Duke Power co111.1>any - Approved 162 
(1-31-72) 

6. E-13, Sub 20 - Nantahala Power and Light Company 189 
Approved ( 10-30-72) 

7. R-13. Sub 20 - Nantahala Paver and I.ight Company 210 
Correction (11-7-72) 

8 .. E-3Ei, Sub 4 - Nev River Light and Paver Company 211 



756 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

Approved (12-12-72) 

q_ E-1q, Sub 15 - Roselle Lighting company, Inc. 
Approved ( 12-11-72) 

10. E-22, Suh 126 - Virginia Electric and Power 
Company - Approve~ (1-17-72) 

D. Securities 

1. E-2, sub 2 08 - Carolina Power- & Light Companv 
Granted [4-4-72) 

2. E-2., sub 215 - Carolina Paver & Light company 
Granted [7-20-7 2) 

3. E-2, sub 216 - Carolina Pov er & Light Company 
Granted [9-5-721 

4. E-2, sub 218 - Carolina Power r, Light company 
Granted [ 10-20-72) 

s. E-22, sub n4 - Virginia Electric and Power 
company - Granted [B-28-72) 

F.. Miscellaneous 

1. 'E-22, Sub 142 - Virginia Electrl.c and Pove1: 
company - oraer Granting Authority to Lease 
Nuclear Fuel (8-28-72) 

III. GAS 

A. Pates 

217 

222 

228 

231 

233 

235 

237 

239 

1. G-21, Sub 83; G-21., Sub B!J; G-21, Sub 85; G-21, 245 
Sub 87; g-21, Sub 88; G-21, Sub 89 - North 
Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Approved Tariffs 
[4-2R-72) 

2. G-21, Sub 83; G-21, Suh '34; G-21, Sub 85 - North 249 
Carolina Natural Gas Corporation - Denied (1-26-72) 

3. G-21, Sub 94 - North Carolina Natural Gas 251 
corporation - Approved (9-29-72) 

4. G-3, sub 45; G-3, Sub 46 - Pennsylvania & 
southern Gas Company - Approve<! Partially (1-12-72) 256 

5. G-3, sub 47 - Pennsylvania & Southern Gas Company 263 
Denied (1-26-72} 

6. G-3, sub 48 - Pennsylvania & Southern Gas Company 266 
Approved [7-19-721 

7. G-3, sub 48 - Pennsylvania & SouthP.rn Gas Company 269 
Approved Partially (11-20-72) 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 

8. G-3, Sub 49 - Pennsylvania & southern Gas Company 
Approved ( 11-24-72) 

9. G-9, Sub 92; G-9, Sub 94; G-9, sub 97; G-9, Suh 
98; G-9, Sub 100 - Pieilmont Natural Gas Company, 
Inc. - l\pproved (5-2-72) 

751 

286 

10. G•9,. Sub 92; G-9, Sub 94; G-9, Sub 97; G-9, Sub 295 
98; G-9, Sub 100 - Piedmont Natural Gas Company, 
Inc. - Denied Plotion Required Filing of Reduced 
Rates (11-'l--12) 

11. G-9, sub 92; G-9, Sub 94 - Piedmont lfatural Gas 297 
Company, Inc. - Denied ( 1-26-72) 

12. G-9, Sub 101 - Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 299 
Approved Retention of Funds (8-21-72) 

13. G-9,. sub 105; G-9, sub 109 - Pieilmont Natural Gas 301 
Company, Inc. - Approved (9-29-72) 

14. r,-5, Sub 84 - Public Service Company of North 307 
Carolina, Inc. - Aoproved (5-31-72) 

15. G-1, Sub 11 - United Cities Gas Compa'ny - Docket 310 
Closed (2-28-72) 

16. G-1, Suh 12: G-1, sub 33 - Uniter! Cities Gas 311 
Company - Approved (1-18-72) 

17. G-1, sub 34 - United Cities Gas Company - Denied 317 
(1-28-72) 

18. G-1, Sub 35 - United Cities 3as Company 319 
Approved (1-19-72) 

B. Securities 

1. G-1, Sub 36 - United Cities 3as Company - Granted 322 
(8-14-72) 

2. G-9, sub 99 - Piedmont Natural Gas Co. - Granted 324 
(4- 10-72) 

c. Undertaking 

1. G-9, Sub 96 - Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 327 
Approved (10-6-72) 

2. G-5, Suh R6 - Public Service company of North J2q 
Carolina, Inc. - Approved (10-18-72) 

IV. HOUSING ~UTROBITY 

A. CP.rti fica tes 

1. H-60 - Lenoir Housinq A.uthority - Granted (S-8-72) 331 



758 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTED 

2. H-6l - D1Jnn flousin·g Authority - Granted (8-8-72) 333 

V. MOTOR BUSES 

A. Authority 

1. E-15, Sub 168; B-7, stlb 84; B-79, Sub 18; B-30, 343 
Sub 45; n-110, Sub 16; B-69, Sub 110; B-A4, Sub 
29; B-17, sub 15; B-24, sub 19 - Carolina coach 
Company, Greyhound Lines, Inc., Seashore 
Transportation Company, southern Coach Company, 
Piedmont Co:1.ch Lines, Tnc., Queen City Coach 
Company., Smoky Mountaln Stages, Carolina Scenic 
Stages, City Trlinsit co. of High Point, 
Round-trip Sight~eeing ana PlP.asure Tours in 
N. c. - ~mended (1-13-72) 

2. E-17, Sub 15; B-15,, Suh 168; R-7, Sub 84; R-79, 343 
Sub 18; B-30, Sub 45; B-110, Sub 16; 8-69, 
~ub 110; B-84, Sub 29~ B-24, Sub 19 - Carolina 
Scenic Stages, Carolina coach Company, Greybound 
Lines, Inc., seashore Transportation Company, 
Southern Coach Company, Piedmont Coach Lines, 
Inc., Queen City Coach Company, Smoky Mountain 
Stages. City Transit co. of High Point, Pound­
trip Sightseeing and Pleasure Tours in N.c. -
Amended (1-13-72) 

3. B-24, Sub 19; B-15. Sub 168; B-7. Sub 84; B-79. 343 
Sub 18; B-30, Sub 45; B-110, Sob 16; B-69. Sub 110; 
B-84, sub 29; B-17, Sub 15 - City Transit co. of 
High Point, Carolina Coach Company, Greyhound 
Lines, Inc., seashore Transportation Company, 
Southern Coach ComPany, Piedmont Coach Lines, 
Inc .. , Que-en City cOach company, smoky !iounta·in 
Stages, Carolina scenic stages, Round-trip 
Sightseeing and Pleasure Tours in N.C. - Amended 
(1-13-72) 

4. B-7, Sub 84; B-15, Sub 168; 9-79, Suh 1B; B-30, 343 
Suh 45; R-110, Sub 16; B-69, Sub 110; B-A4, 
Sub 29; R-17, Sub 15; B-24, Sub 19 - Greyhound 
Lines, Inc., Carolina Coach company, s ea~hore 
Transportation company, southern Coach company, 
Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc., Queen City Coach 
Company, Smoky Mountain stages, Carolina scenic 
Stages, City Transit co. of High Point, Round-
trip Sightseeing and Pleasure Tours in 
N.c. - Amended (1-13-72) 

5. P-303 - Highland Tours - Approved (1-31-72) 336 

6. B-110, Sub 16; B-15, Sub 168; B-7, Sub 84, R-79, 343 
Sub 18; B-30, Sub 45; 8-69, Sub 110; B-94•, Sub 29; 
B-17, sub 15; B-24, sub 19 - Piedmont coach Lines, 
Inc~, Carolina Coach Company. Greyhound Lines, 
Inc •• Se-'lshore Transportation compa,ay, Southern 



DETAilED TNDEX OUTLINE 

Coach Company, oueen City Coach :ompany, Smoky 
ftountain Stages, Carolina Scenic St~ges, Citv 
Transit co. of Hijh Point, Round-trip Sightseeing 
and Pleasure Tours in N.C. - Amended {1-13-72) 

759 

7. B-69, Suh 110; B-15, Suh 16R: B-7, Sub 134; B-79, 3:l9 
Sub 18i 8-30, Sub 45; B-110, Sub 16i B-~U, Sub 29: 
e-17, Sub 15; B-24, Sub 19 - Queen City Coach 
Company, Carolina Coach company, Gceyhound Lines. 
Inc., Se~shore ~ransportation Company, Southern 
Coach Company, Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc., Smoky 
Mountain Stages, Carolina Scenic Stages, City 
Transit Co. of High Point, Round-trip Siqhtseeing 
and Pleasu1:e Tours in N.C. - A.mended (1-13-72) 

8. E-69, Sub 113 - Queen City Coach Company 339 
Approved Poute Discontinuance (11-2-721 

9. B-79, Sub 18; B--15, S11b 168; B-7, Sub 84: B-30, 
Sub 45: B-110, Sub 16; B-69, Sub 110; B-'31&, Sub 
29; B-17, Sub 15; B-24, Sub 19 - Se~hore 
Transportation company, Carolina Coach company, 
Greyhound Lines, Inc., southern coach Company, 
Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc., oueen City coach 
company, smoky 11ountain stages, :::arolina Scenic 
Round-trip Sightseeing and Pleasure Tours in 
N.C. - Amended (1-13-72) 

10. E-84, Sub 29; B-15, Sub 168; B-7, Sub BU; B-79, 343 
Sub 18; D-30, Sub 45; 8-110, Sub 16; B-69, Sub 
110; B-17, Sub 15: B-24, Sub 19 - Smokv Mountain 
Stages, Carolina Coach Company, Greyhounfl Lines, 
Inc., seashore Transportation company, Southern 
Coach company, Piedmont Coach Lines, Inc., Queen 
City Coach Company, Carolina Scenic Stages, City 
~ransit co. of High Point, Round-trip Silhtseeing 
and Pleasure Tours in N.C. - Amended (1-13-72) 

11. E-30, Sub 45; B-15, sub 168; B-7, sub 84: B-79, 343 
Sub 18; B-110, Sub 16; U-69, sun 110; B-84, Suh 
29; B-17, Sub 15; B-24, sub 19 - southern coach 
Company, Carolina coach company, Greyhound Line, 
Inc., Se~shore Transportation CoMpany, Piedmont 
co~ch Lines, Inc., Queen city coach com~any, 
Smoky l"!ountain stages, Carolina Scenic StaqP.s, 
City Transit Co. of nigh Point, ~ound-trip 
Sightseeing and Pleasure Tours in N.C. -
A.mended ( 1-13-72) 

12. B-245, Sub 8 - Suburban Coach Company, 348 
Tncorpor:iterl - Approved Route Discontinuance 
(5-23-72) 

B. Brokers License 

1. B-305 - Tours of Lower Cape Pear, Inc. - Granted 353 
(12-4-72) 



760 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PRINTFD 

C. Rates 

1. B-24, sub 21 - City Transit Comp'inY of High Point 356 
Granted ( 1 0-25- 72) 

2. B-2oq, Suh 6 - Duke Power Company - Granted 361 
(9-19-72) 

1. Rates-Bus - B-105., Suh 30 - Suspension and 363 
Investigation of Proposed Revision in Rus Express 
Rates· ani charges on Shipments of cut Flowers 
and Florists• Materials and supplies - Granted 
(2-11-72) 

VI .. MOTOR ''!'PTJCKS 

A. Authority 

1. T-404, Sub 3~ T-15-1, sub 12; '!'-305, Sub 4 - Barnes 370 
Truck Line, Inc., Eagle Transport Corporation, 
f1orth St3..te Motor Lines, Inc. - :;roup 21 -
Granted ( 10-6- 72) 

2. T-151, Sub 12; T-305, Sub 4; T-404, Sub 3 - Eagle 370 
Transport. Corporation, North State Motor t.ines, 
!nc., Barnes Truck Line, Tnc. - Group 21 - Granted 
(10-6-72) 

3. T-645, Sub 15 - Fredrickson Motor Express 375 
Corporation - l\pproveil (2-29-72) 

4. T-681, Sub 34 - Fl'elms Motor Express, Inc. - 380 
Amended (3-R-72) 

5 .. T-1602 - ~a-Let Postal Service, Incorpor;ited - 383' 
~ranted Partially (4-4-72) 

6. T-305, Sub 4: T-151, Sub 12; T-404, Sub 3 - 370 
North State Motor Lines, Inc., Eagle Tr~nsport 
Corporation, Barnes Truck Line, Inc. - Group 
21 - Granted ( 10-6-72) 

7. T-149() - Jerry Stegall Trucking - Revoked 3A7 
(10-24-72) 

B. Rates 

1. T-825, Sub 153 - Rates-Truck - Motor common 
Carriers - Denied (6-26-72) 

2. T-825, Sub 157 - Rates-Truck - '.'!'otor common 
Carriers - A pp roved (6- 26- 7 2) 

c. securities 

1. '!'-1077, Sub 9 - American courier corporation 
Approved ( 9-7-72) 

389 

39 6 

401 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 

2. T-681, Sub 33 - Helms Motor Express, Inc. 
Denied (3-3-72) 

D. Transfers 

1. T-1626 - Talley-Brook, Inc., to Campbell 66 
Service - Approved (12-7-72} 

VII. RAILROADS 

A. Application 

761 

405 

1. P-10, Sub 9 - Atlantic and East :arolina Pailway 409 
Company - Petition to Close and Discontinue its 
Agency Station at La Grange, N. c. - Approved 
(6-19-72) 

2. R-71, Sub 26 - Seaboard coast Line Railroad 
Company for Authority to Implement the M'obile 
Agency concept - Approved (3-7-72) 

VIII. TEJ.EPROHE 

A. Radio Common carriers 

1. P-110 - Carteret Radio Telephone Services 
certificate Approved (5-1R-72) 

E-. Pates 

1. P-10, Sub 312; P-2g, Sub 81 - Central Telephone 
Company and Lee Telephone Company - Approved 
Partially (4-27-72) 

2. P-19, sub 115 - General Telephone Company of the 
Southeast - Order on Remand (11-14-72) 

3. P-19, Sul) 133 - General Telephone Company of the 
Southeast - Oocl(et Closed (2-24-72) 

4. P-19, Sub 136 (t>-19, Sub 133) - r;eneral 
Telephone Company of the sout:heast - order 
l>eop~ning Docket No. P-1q, sub 133 and 
Consolidating said Docket with General ~:1.te 
Application (3-17-72} 

5. P-29, Suh 81; P-10, Sub 312 - Lee TP.lephone 
company and Central Telephone ::::ompany -
~pproved Partially (4-27-?2) 

413 

418 

420 

480 

500 

422 

6. P-70, Sub 105 - North Carolina Telephone Company 506 
Approved Partially (6-1-72) 

7. P-55, Sub 650 - Southern Bell Telephone and 531 
Telegraph Company - Docket Closed (10-19-72) 

8. P-55, Sub 681 - Southern Bell Telephone and 532 



762 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS PEINTED 

Telegraph. Comp_any - Approved Partially (6-30-72) 

9. P-55, Su~ 681 - southern Bell Telephone and 568 
Telegraph Company - Correct ion Order ( 10-17-72) 

10. P-55, Sub 701 - Southern Bell Telephone and 580 
Telegraph company - Approved Partially (6-30-72} 

11 .. P-55, Suh 701 - Southern Bell Telephone ind 589 
Teleqraph Company - Amended order (7-26-72) 

12. P-78, Suh 25 - westco Telephone Company - 1\pproved 591 
(11-?.1-72) 

13. P-58, Suh 85 - west.ern Carolina Telephone 617 
Approved ( 11-21-72) 

14. P-9, sub 113 - United Telephone Company of the 646 
Carolinas, Inc. - Approved (12-18-72) 

c. Securities 

1. P-7, sub 577 - Carolina Telephone and Telegraph 647 
Company - Granted (12-4-72) 

2. P-19, Sub 141 - General Telenhone company of the 650 
Southeast - Granted (3-7-72) 

3. P-70, Sub 111 - North Carolina Telephone Company 652 
Granted (5-2-72) 

IX. WATER ANO SEWER 

A. Certificates 

1. W-300, Sub 2; H-300, sub 3 - Beech Mountain 661 
Utility Company - Granted (10-13-72) 

2. W-300, Sub 2; R-300, sub 3 - Beech Mountain 66'5 
Utility company - correction (10-31-72) 

3. R-218, Suh 7 - Hydraulics, Limited - 3ranted 667 
(5-9-72) 

4. lt'-201, Suh '3 - Touch & Flow water systems - oenie!l 671 
(9-15-72) 

5. il'-201, sub 9 - Touch & Flow water systems 676 
Revoked C 1-13-72) 

6. W-256, Sub 4 - Urban Water Company - :;ranted 723 
(12-5-72) 

B. 'Exemptions 

1. R-186, Sub 93 - Greenwood Village Property owners• 727 
Association - Granted (1-·12-72) 



DETAILED INDEX OUTLINE 76] 

c. Rates 

1. B-192, Sub 2; W-191, Slib 2; W-167, Sub 1; ff-193, 730 
Sub 1; ff-194, Sub 2; W-181, Sub 3 - Beatties Ford 
Ut.ilities, Inc., Derita voods Utilities, Inc., 
Idlevild Utilities, Inc., Sharon Utilities, Inc., 
Springfield Utilities, Inc., Providence Utilities, 
Inc. - Denied (12-5-72) 

2. H-119, sub 3 - Brookhaven, Incorporated - Approved 738 
(11-1-72) 

3. W-179, Sub 5 - Catawba Water supply, Incorporated 744 
Den ietl (4-5- 72) 

4. W-191, Sub 2; W-192, Su·b 2: W-167, sub 1; W-193, 730 
Sub 1; A'-1q4, Sub 2; R-181, Sub 3 - Derita woods 
Utilities, Inc., Beatties Ford Utilities, Inc., 
Idlevild Utilities, Inc., Sharon Utilities, Inc., 
Springfield Utilities, Inc., Providence Utilities, 
Inc. - Denied (12-5-72) 

5. H-167, Sub 1; W-192, Sub 2; ff-191, Sub ?.; W-193, 730 
Sub 1; ff-194, Sub 2; W-181, Sub 3 - Idlevild 
Utilities, Inc., Beat.ties Ford Utilities, Inc., 
Derita Woods Utilities, Inc., Sharon Utilities, 
Inc., Springfield Utilities, Inc., Providence 
Utilities, Inc. - Denied (12-5-72) 

6. ll'-181, Sub 3; A-192, Sub 2; W-191, Sub 2; W-167, 730 
Sub 1: W-193, sub 1; lf-194, Sub 2 - Providence 
Utilities, Inc., Beatties Ford Otilities, Inc., 
Derita woods Utilities, Inc., Idle.wild Utilities, 
Inc .. , Sh"'-ron Utilities, Inc., Spt:-ingfield 
Utilities, Inc. - Denied (12-5-72) 

7. W-19.J, Sub 1; W-192, Sub 2; W-191, Sub 2; V-167, 730 
Sub 1; W-194, Suh 2; W-181, Sub 3 - Sharon 
Dtilities, Inc., Beatties Ford Utilities, Inc., 
Derita Voods Utilities, Inc., Idlevild Utilities, 
InC., Springfield Utilities, Inc., Providence 
Utilities, Inc. - Denied (12-5-72) 

8. W-194, Sub 2; i-192, Sub 2; M-191, Suh 2; W-167, 730 
sub 1; w-193, sub 1; v-1a1. Sub 3 - Springfield 
Utilities. Inc., Beatties Ford Utilities, Inc., 
Derita Roods Uti1ities, Inc., Idlevild Utilities, 
Inc., Sharon Utilities, Inc., l)rovidence Utilities, 
Inc. - Denied ( 12-5-72) 

n. Securities 

1. W-254, sub 3 - Regional Utility Company - A·pproved 752 
(6-22-72) 



764 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Subject Index For Orders Not Reported 

T.ABLE OP ORDERS 

Not Printed 

Condensed outline 

I. ELECTRICITY (Detailed Outline p. 765) 

II. 

III. 

1'.. ~greements 
B. Lease Agreements 
c. securities 
D. f'liscellaneous 

MOTOR 
A. 
B. 
c. 
n. 
E. 
F. 
G. 

MOTOR 
A. 
B. 
c. 
D. 
E. 
F. 

BUSES 
Author! ty 
certificates 
change in Name 
change in Schedule 
RatP.s 
sales & Transfers 
Termina1s 

(Detailed outline p. 767) 

TRlJCKS (Detailed Outline p. 768} 
Authority 
certificates and/or Permits 
change in Name 
'Rates 
sales & Transfers 
stock Sales & Transfers 

IV. PIPELINES (Detailed outline p. 776) 
A. certificates 

V.. RAILROADS (Detailed outline p. 776) 
A. Discontinuance of Aqency Stations 
B. M-obile Agency concept 
c. Rates 
D. Team Tracks B Side Tracks 

VI. TELEGRAPH (Detailed outline p. 179) 
A. Securities 

VII. TELEPHONE (Detailed Outline p. 779) 

VIII. 

A. Extended Area service 
B. Rates 
C.. Securities & Financing 
D. Tariffs 

WATEF 
A. 
B. 
c. 
D. 
E. 
F. 

& SEWER (Detailed Outline p. 782) 
Abandonment. of Uater Service 
complaints 
Franchise certificates 
Rates 
sales & Transfers 
securities 



CONDENSED OUTLINE 

I. ELECTRICITY 

A. Agreements. 

TABLE OF ORDEPS 

Not Printed 

Detailed outline 

1. Carolina Paver & Light Company E-2, Sub 209 
& Cable ·TV C011panj - Special 
Billing Arrangement Under Small 
General Service Schedule 

2. Carolina Power & Light Company E-2, sub 212 
& v'ideo cable company - Special 
Billing Arrangement Under Small 
1,'eneral Service Schedule 

3.. Carolina Paver & Light company E-2, sub 21" 
& Sandhills Community Antenna 
Corporation - Special Billing 
Arrangement Under Small 
General Service Schedule 

B. J,ease Agreement.s 

765 

4-7-72 

5-11-72 

9-5-72 

1. Virginia Electric & Power 
Company - Order Approving 
Agreements with Laurel Run 
1'1ini nq Company 

E-22, Sub 143 q-5-72 

c. Securities 

1. Duke Power Company - Authority 
to Issue & Sell common stock 
Granted 

2. Duke Power Company - Authority 
to Issues sell First & 
Refunding Mortgage Bonds 
Granted 

3. Duke Power company 
Supplemental Order 

4. Duke Power Company - Authoritv 
to Issue f:. Sell Intermediate­
Term Notes - Granted 

5. Duke Pow2r Company - Authority 
to Accept Bids for Sale of 
Preferrea stock 

'E-7, Sub 137 2-9-72 

E-7, Sub 138 2-29-72 

E-7, Sub 138 4-4-72 

E-7, sub 142 6-13-72 

E-7, Sub 143 6-13-72 



766 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

6. Duke Pov~r Company E-7, Sub 14'3 6-19-72 
Supnlemental Order 

7. Duke 'Povor Company - Authority E-7, Snb 144 6-13-72 
to Sell Common Stock Pursuant 
to Stock Purchase-savings 
Program Eor Employees - Granted 

'3. Duke Paver Company - Authority E-7, Sub 146 7-11-72 
to Issue & Sell common Stock 
Granted 

9. Duke Paver Company - Authority E-7-, Sub 149 11-3-72 
to Issue & Sell First & Refund-
ing Mortgage Bonds - Granted 

10. Duke Paver Company - Authority E-7., sub 150 12-21-72 
to Issue & Sell 3,000,000 
Shares of common Stock 
Granted 

11. Pamlico Power & Light Co11pany R-15, Sub 20 4-24-72 
Authority to Borrow $100,000 
from The Life Insurance Company 
of Virginia - Granted 

12. Virginia Electric & ·Paver E-22, Sub 131 2-4-72 
Company - Authority to 
Issue & Sell Preferred 
stock - Granted 

13. Virginia Electric & Power 
Company - Supplemental Order 

14. Virginia Electric & Power 
Company - Authority to Issue 
& Sell series cc First & 
Refunding Mortgage Bonds 
Granted 

15. Virginia Electric & Power 
Company - Authority to Issue 
& Sell Preferred stock & 
Co111mon Stock 

16. Virginia Electric & Power 
Company - Financing of Pre­
cipitators for l'lt. Storm Paver 
company - Granted 

17. Virginia Electric & Power 
Company - Authority to Borrow 
$3.85 Million in Disaster 
Relief Funds - Gran tea 

E-22, Sub 131 2-14-72 

E-22, Sub 137 4-19-72 

E-22, Sub 145 q-14-72 

E-22, Sub 146 9-18-72 

E-22, Sub 148 12-4-72 



DETHLED OUTLIIIE 767 

D. ~isc~llaneous 

1. Carolina Pover & Light Company 
Order Ac=e pting Filing of 
Reduced Underground charges 

2. Duke Pover Co■pany - Order 
Approvinq Accounting Procedure 
to be Followed for Job 
Development Investment Tax 
Credit & Rate- ■aking Treatment 
of Such c redit 

3. Duke Power Co■pany - Order 
Approving the l'larch 1, 1972, 
Revision of Coal Purchase 
Agreement 

II. l'IOTOR BUSES 

l. Authori t.1 

1. Ca rolina Coach Company and 
Queen City Coach Company 
Denied 

2. Queen City Coach Company 
and Carolina Coach Company -
Denied 

3. Suburban Coach Companv, 
Incorporated - Revised Time 
Table No. 2 

B. Certificates 

1. City Transit Company of High 
Point - Order to Surrender 
Franchise 

2. Engelhard-Washington Bus 
co■pany - order cancelling 
Certificate 

3. Gabriel Bus Co ■pany - Order 
Dis■issing Application 

4. Statesville l'lotor Coach 
co ■pany, Inc. - Order 
Dis■issing Application 

c. Change in la■e 

1. Mooney Bus Lines, Inc. - Order 
Approving Change in corporate 
lla ■e 

E-2, Sub 210 4-26-72 

E-7, Sub 140 5-3-72 

E-7, Sub 141 5-8-72 

B-15, Sub 166 3-3-72 
B-69, Sub 109 

B-69, Sub 109 3-3-72 
B-15, Sub 166 

B-245, Sub 9 9-20-72 

B-24, Sub 22 12-29-72 

B-32, Sub 8 7-7-72 

B-36 2-2-72 

B-87, Sub 7 2-2-72 

B-41, Sub 3 10-11-72 



768 SUBJECT INDEX POR ORDERS MOT PRINTED 

o. Change in Schedule 

1. City Transit Co~pany of High 
Point - Order Denying Petition 
to Discontinue Operations over 
Its Jamestown-Oakdale Route 

2. Greyhound Lines, Inc. 
Recommen~ed order Approving 
Schedule Piling Discontinuing 
certain service in Winston­
Salem & ~t. Airy, North 
Carolina, Area 

3. Greyhound Lines, Inc. 
~ecommended order ApproVing 
Schedule Piling Curtailip.g 
service Between Winston-Salem, 
North Carolina, to Virginia 
state Line · 

Q. seashore Transportation 
company - Recommended Order 
Approving Schedule Filing 
Discontinuing Week-Day Service 
Between Nev Bern & Oriental, 
North Carolina 

E. Rates 

1. Kannapolis Transit Company, 
Inc. - Order of vacation 

F. Sales and Transfers 

B-2ll, Sub 20 

B-1, Sub 85 

B-7, Sub 86 

B-79,. Sub 19 

B-189, Sub 3 

- 1. D & "Bus Company from Virginia e-q9, Sub 8 
Stage Lines,. Incorporated 
Recommended Order Approving 
Transfer 

G. Terminals 

1. Asheville Union Bus Station 
Lease Agreement Extension·· 
Approved 

III. ~OTOR TRUCKS 

A. Authority 

B-275, Sub 7 

1. Associated Petroleum Carriers, T-39ll, Sub 3 
Inc., Irregular Route common 
Carrier to Transport t'tethanol -
Granted 

2. Auto Service Center - Group 21 T-1631 
Granted 

6-13-72 

6-13-72 

6-6-72 

2-9-72 

2-7-72 

1-25-72 

9-28-72 

11-24-72 



DETAILED OUTLIHE 769 

3. Borton tines, Inc. - To 
Transport co■■odity Group 21 
Granted as Amended 

q_ Burton Lines, Inc. - Errata 
Order 

5. Coast Refrigerated Trucking 
Co., Inc. - Denied 

6. Coast Ref~igerated Trucking 
co., Inc. - Granted 

7. Helms ftotor Express, Inc. 
ApproTed 

8. Kenosha Auto Transport Corpo­
ration - order Sustaining 
Exceptions and l!lodifying 
Recommended order 

g_ Kirk's Plobile Home Delivery & 
Re~air service - Denied 

10. toclcvood Brothers, Inc. 
contract carriers Authority 
Granted 

11. l'!odula r Transfer Corporation 
Granted 

12. !oncure Motor Company 
Granted common Carrier 
Authority to Transport Mobile 
Homes 

13. Ray-l"lac Supply Company, Inc. 
Amended 

1q. Wilson !'lerchant Delivery 
SerYice, Inc. - Amended 

B. Certificates and/or Permits 

1. A~A ~oving Service - Order 
Cance1ling Permit 

2. American van & Storage, Inc. 
Order Denying Petition 

3. American Van & Storage, Inc. 
Order Reinstating certificate 
No. C-610 

Q. Beasley Transport, Inc. 
Recommended Order Denying 
Application 

T-226, Sub 5 10-3-72 

T-226, Sub 5 10-5-72 

'l'-1604 4-13-72 

T-1604 6-13-72 

T-681, sub 35 9-5-72 

T-1581 2-15-72 

T-1570 2-1-72 

T-1590 2-25-72 

T-1598 

T-160 8 8-11-72 

T-1326, Sub 2 10-6-72 

T-1096, Sub 7 4-13-72 

T-1509 2-8-72 

T-1540 6-23-72 

T-1540 7-7-72 

T-1504, Sub 1 11-13-72 



770 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

5. Brewer,, Selby - Order 
Cancelling certificate 

6. Bryan Transport Company 
order Amending Permit 

7. Carolina Eggs - Order 
Cancelling certificate 

8. City Transfer Company - Order 
cancelling Permit 

9. Crumpler,, Dwight L. (bulk anr1 
bagged feed) - Granted 

T-279, Sub 1 7-7-72 

T-1019, Sub 3 3-27-72 

T-1420, Sub 1 2-23-72 

T-1284, Sub 2 4-4-72 

T-1588 2-11-72 

10. Curtis, Bruce, Trucking Company T-1452,, Sub 6-26-72 
Order cancelling certificate,, 
Insurance 

11. Curtis, Bruce, Trucking T-1452,, Sub 1 7-24-72 
Company - order Reinstating 
Certificate No. C-963 

12. Davidson ~obile Home Service T-1589 1-28-72 
Recommended Order Granting 
Application in Part 

13. Davidson ~obile Home Service T-1589 6-1-72 
Final Order Denying ~pplica~ion 

14. Douglas, J. w. - Recommended T-1620 10-12-12 
Order Granting Application 

15. Eastern Refrigerated Transport,. T-1562 11-13-72 
Inc. - ~ecommended Order to 
Cease & Desist Permanently from 
Hauling Commodities not Within 
Franchise 

16. Frady,. James Aoodrov (Order T-1506. Sub 1 1-19-72 
Reopening Proceeding for 
further evidence; cancelling 
argument on exceptions) - case 
Reopened Application 

17. Frady. James Roodrov. ftobile 
Homes - Granted Partially 

18. Frady, Jame~ Woodrow, ~obile 
Homes - Granted 

19. G. & T. Enterprises - Order 
cancelling Certificate 

20. Gibson. James ft. - Recommended 
Order Denying Application 

T-1506, Sub 1 3-15-72 

T-1506, Sub 1 6-30-72 

T-1577 1-6-72 

T-1610 10-27-72 



DETULED OOTLilfE 

71. Go ldsboro Van r. Stor age Inc . 
Pecommended o r der Gr anting 
Applic ation 

22. Greene, Sa m - Order Cancell ing 
Permit 

23. Hall ' s !la bil e Hoaes, Inc. 
Recommen1ed Order Denying 
Application 

2 4. Haarick , J. Austin - Order 
Granting Operat ing Rights 

25. Harper Trucking Coapan y - Order 
Deny ing Application 

26. Harper Trucking company 
Recommen~ed Order Granting 
Application 

27. Hovard, Glenn Steven 
Recommended order Revoking 
Authority 

28. Lynnvell !labile Home Park 
Recoamen1ed order Den ying 
Application 

29. !lcEntire, Garvin v. 
Recoamended Order Denying 
Application 

30. l'lc~eithan, Julian B. - Order 
Granting Operating Authority 

31 . !!ills Transfer & Storage 
Coapany - Or der Cance lling 
Certificate 

32. !!o rgan Drive Av ay , Inc. - Order 
Aaending Certificate 

33. !lorris , Tral'is - o rder 
Ca ncelling certificate 

34. llationa 1 Trailer Convoy, Inc. 
Order Amending Certific ate 

35. llortheastern Trucking coapanv 
Order Denying Application 

3 6. Parks, Charles , Transfe r 
Coapany - Order cancelling 
Certificate 

37. Ray's !labile !lol'ing 

,._ 1594 

T-t122, Sub 

T-1512, Sub 

T-1 605 

T- 52 1, <;ub 7 

'1'- 5 2 1 , Sub 8 

T-1 52 7 

T- 162 1 

T-1634 

T-998 , Sub 1 

T- 1029 , Su b 

T- 1069 , Sub 

T-11 A1, Sub 

T- 1097, Sub 

T-1 196 , Suh 

T-50, Sub 2 

T-16 24 

771 

11-1 3- 72 

1 6- 6- 72 

1 9 - 27-72 

8-3-72 

3-3-72 

5-17-72 

10-24- 72 

9-13-72 

12 - 2 1-72 

10 -1 8 -72 

4 1-1 8-72 

2 4-1 0-72 

1 7-7-72 

3 4-17-72 

4 6 -1 9 -7 2 

2-3-72 

10-25-72 



772 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Recommended Order Denying 
Application 

38. Bice, Charles, Jr. - Order 
Cancelling Certificate & order 
to Shov Cause 

39. Royall ftobile Home Service 
Ord~r Cancelling certificate 

T-1524 

T-1573 

40. Southern Cotton Storage, T-522, Sub 3 
Incorporated - Order cancelling 
certificate 

41. Stacy•s l'!oving Service T-1612 
Fecommended order Granting 
Operating Rights 

42. Stacy~s !1oving service T-1612 
Recommended Errata Order 
Correcting Recommended Order 
Granting opera ting Rights 

43. Stacy's M:oving service - Order T-1612 
Cancelling Certificate 

44. Tar Heel Oil Company - Order T-1619 
Granting Application as Amended 

45. Tovn & Country ~obile Homes of 
Whiteville, Inc. - order 
Granting Operating Rights 

46. Weil-Creech Transport - Order 
cancelling Permit 

47. West, ~ack Harrold 
llecommended order Granting 
Aut.hori ty 

48. Wilburn, Richard Levis - Order 
Granting Certificate 

T-1585 

T-987, Sub 6 

T-158 0 

T-1622 

4-25-72 

Q-17-72 

1-18-72 

8-9-72 

8-17-72 

11-2-72 

10-4-72 

3-7-72 

9-20-72 

1-20-72 

12-4-72 

49. Wi1-Com Truck Line 
Recommended Order Granting 
Applica t.ion 

T-1607 4-17-72 

50. Winter•s ftobile Home Service 
Becommen1ed order Denying 
Application 

T-1571, Sub 1 2-1-72 

c. Change in Name 

1. Air Freight, Incorporated, from T-302, Sub 9 
Terminal Transfer & Storage 
company, Inc. - Order Approving 
Change in corporate Name 

8-31-72 



DETAILED OUTLINE 773 

2. Financial courier Corporation T-1462, sub 2 4-11-72 
from Wachovia courier corpo-
ration - order Approving Change 
in Corporate Name 

3. Piedmont Fuel & Distributing T-1062, Sub fl 9-8-72 
Company, Inc., from Piedmont 
Coal company, Inc. - order 
Approving change in corporate 
Name 

4 .. Purolator Courier Corporation T-1077, Sub 10 12-29-72 
from American Courier Corpo-
ration - order Approving Change 
in Name 

D. "Rates 

1. Rates-Truck - !1otor Common 
Carriers - Denied 

E. Sales and Transfers 

1. Barbour Transfer - Recommended 
order Approving Transfer 

2. Bartlett Transfer company, 
Incorporated, from Bartlett 
Transfer company - Approved 

3. Bonanza !1obile Homes from 
Pruitt Nobile Homes, Inc. 
order Apnrovi ng Transfer 

4. Bryant's Trailer Company 
Order Approving Transfer 

5. cardinal l'.loving & Storage, 
Inc., from John w. cock.man 
Transfer. Inc. - order 
Approving Transfer 

6. Carter, q:uth K., from J. Clint 
Fleming - Order Approving 
Transfer 

7. crown ~oving & Storage of 
Fayetteville, Inc. - Order 
Approvinq Transfer 

8. Dedmon, A.V., Trucking, Tnc., 
from 8etro Express Delivery, 
Inc. - Aoproved 

q. Dixie l'.loving & Storage (a 
corporation) from Branch• s 
Transfer - order Approving 

T-925, Sub 15D 2-28-12 

T-162 3 11-22-7 2 

T-950, Sub 1 4-18-72 

T-1567, Sub 1 4-11-72 

T-1337, Sub 3 8-10-72 

T-1630 12-11-72 

T-1617 8-11-72 

T-1595 2-18-72 

T-22, Sub 3 8-11-72 

T-1625 10-31-72 



774 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Transfer 

10. Elks Truck Line from Hall Truck T-1615 
Line - Approved 

9-14-72 

11. Empire ~oving & Storage Company T-1515, Sob 1 2-9-72 
from Empire ri:oving & Storage 
Order Aporoving Transfer 

12. Estes Express Lines from T-676, Sub 5 4-26-72 
Ac Express, Inc. - Order 
Approving Transfer 

13. Fussell Equipment company from T-1628 10-13-72 
B s Equipment company - Order 
Approving Transfer 

14. GT R, Tnc., from E & R Trans­
port Company - Approved 

15. Grandpap Mobile Home Service 
from country Enterprises, rnc. 
Order Approving Transfer 

16. Grose, J. R., Transfer Company 
Order Approving Transfer 

17. Hatcher Pick-Op & Delivery 
Services, Inc. from Jones 
Transfer, Inc. - Recommended 
order Approving Transfer of 
Portion of Certificate 

18. Hester Transfer & Storage 
Company from James R. nester 
Transfer & Storage - Order 
Approving Transfer 

19. Lee Transport. Tnc •• from 
Barker•s Transfer - Approved 

20. Love's Tcansfer Service 
order Approving Transfer 

21. ~erritt. Novene ~obley. fro~ 
n. B. serritt - Order 
Approving Transfer 

22. Kullikin's Transfer from 
cruse Transfer Company 
Recommended order Approving 
Transfer 

23. Northeastern Trucking Company 
from M. E. Whitmore. 
Incorporated - Ord.Ar Approving 
Transfer 

T-1627 12-7-72 

T-160 0 3-9-72 

T-849, Sub 1 1-10-72 

T-1613 9-1-72 

T-161q 8-11-72 

T-1611 5-30-72 

T-1031, Sub 2 4-11-72 

T-1482, Sub 1 10-31-72 

T-1618 8-24-72 

T-1196, Sub 5 9-7-72 



OE'l'AIL ED OUTLI,.E 775 

2u . Parks l'loving & St orage , Tnc., T-1601 3-9 - 72 
from ,b 1° l'lovi ng & Storage 
coapany - order Approvi ng 
Tra nsfer 

25. Pat t erson Storage War e house 'l'-857 , Su b 1 8-29-7 2 
Company , t nc ., fro■ Ezze 11 
raras - order Aoproving 
Transfer 

26. Pi edmont !lo vers (Alu11inu 111 T-14'>4 , Sub 1 10-3 1-72 
llanuf act.uring Cor porati on, 
d/h/a) fro■ i:>iei\ ■ont !'love r s , 
Inc . - Or1er Approvinq Transfer 

27. Reliahle Van & St orage , Inc. , 
fro■ Reai\ ' s Truck Line - or der 
Approving Transfer 

2A . Reliable Van & St orage , I nc . , 
fro■ Rea1 ' s Truck Line 
Correction Order 

29 . Poy ' s !'lobile ~oae !'lovers fro• 
Sides llohile llo111e Sales, I n c . 
Fecommeni\ed Or der Approvi ng 
Transfer 

30 . S & F Auto & Truck Service , 
Inc., from Klondike wrecker 
se rvice - Order Approvi ng 
Tr ans fer 

31. Sheets Transfer & Storage froa, 
HaynPs Tra nsfer - Order 
Approvin'J Transfer 

T-15'l7 

T-159 7 

T- 1609 

T- 1603 

T- 1592 

32. Smi t h ' s Transfer coapany froa, T-470 , Sub 1 
Smith Tr, nsfer - or der 
Approvi ng Transfer 

33. Smith , Aa r on , Trucking Coapany , T-648 , Sub 6 
Inc., from Aaron Smith - Order 
Approvin'J Transfer 

]IJ. Star Truck Li nes from Harr ell T-1'>99 
Truck Lines, I ncoroorated 
Order Aporovi ng 'l'ransfer 

35. Tauru~, A. , Van Li nes f r om T-1593 
Rohr !'lo vi ng 6 Storage - Order 
Approving Transfer 

3f. Valle y Transfer, t nc. , fro■ T-330 , Sub 5 
Yount Tr,nsfer , Tnc . - Or der 
Aoprov i ng Transfer 

2- A-72 

2-'l-72 

4 - 2 1-72 

4-20- 72 

1-10- 72 

4-11-72 

4-4-72 

3- 9-72 

3-3- 72 

9-22-7 2 



776 SUBJECT INDEX FOR OPDERS Nor PRINTED 

37. Valley ~ransfer, Inc., from 
Yount Transfer, Inc. - Order 
Correcting Clerical Error 

38. Wilmington Moving & Transfer 
Company from L. E. Williams 
Transfer - order Approving 
Transfer 

P. Stock sales and Transfers 

1'-330, Suh 5 

T-1606 

9-27-72 

4-11-72 

1. American ~overs, Inc. - Order T-963, Sub 3 5-30-72 
Approvi nq stock Transfer 

2. Goldston, Inc., from Daniel T-125, Sub 7 10-6-72 
International corporation 
Order Approving Aquisi tion & 
Change in corporate Name 

3 .. ff & M Tank Lines., Inc. T-13·g, Sub 15 12-4-72 
Approved 

4. Terminal Transfer & Storage T-30-2, Sub 8 5-11-72 
Company, 'Inc .. - order Approving 
Stock Tr-,, nsfer 

TV. PTPELINES 

A. Certific:::ttes 

1. Humble .Pipe Line company 
Granted 

V. RAILROADS 

A. Discontinuance of Agency stations 

1. Norfolk, Franklin & Danville 
Railway Company - order Grant­
ing Petition to Discontinue Its 
Agency Stations at Blanche & 
Semora, North Carolina 

2. Norfolk Southern Railway 
Company - Discontinuance of 
Agency Stations at Parkvood 
and Glendon, N. c. - Approved 

3. Norfolk 'louthern Railway 
Company - Order Denying 
Petition to Discontinue Its 
Agency St.a-tion at Mt. Gilead, 
North Carolina 

4. Southern Railway company 
order APproving Discontinuance 
of Agency station at. Ramseur, 

PL-1 

R-7, Sub 4 
R-7, S11b 5 

?..-4, Sub 69 

R-4, Suh 70 

R-29, Sub 190 

8-29-72 

7-10-72 

2-4-72 

2-11-72 

1-B-72 



DETAILED OUTLINE 777 

North Carolina 

5. Southern Railvay Company R-29, Sub 191 1-13-72 
order Granting Petition to 
Close Its Agency station at 
Black Mountain, North Carolina, 
for Cert3in Period 

6. Southern Railvay Company R-29, sub 192 6-19-72 
order Granting Petition to 
Discontinue Its Agency Station 
at Bessemer City, North 
Carolina 

B. Mobile Agency Concept 

1. Seaboard Coast Line Bailroad R-71, Sub 15 7-21-72 
Company - order Including 
Tillery, North Carolina, in 
Mobile Agency Concept Presently 
Operating in Tarboro, Nort.h 
Carolina, Area 

2. Seaboard Coast Line Pailroad R-71, Suh 20 q-7-72 
company - order Approving 
Application to Make Permanent 
the Mobile Agency Concept in 
Wilson, North Carolina, Area & 
to Close, Dismantle, l,ease, or 
Otherwise Alter the Physical 
Stations at Nashville, Spring 
Rope, Rlm City, Lucama, 6 
Kenly, North Carolina 

3. Seaboar~ coast Line Railroad R-71, sub 21 5-9-72 
company - oriler Allowing 
Permanent Mobile Agency Station 
in Conway, North Carolina, 
Area & Denying ~diU tion of 
Lewiston, North Carolina, in 
This Mobile Agency Concept 

4. Seabo:1.rd Co'ist Line Railroad R-71, Sub 22 5-30-72 
company - order Approving 
Application to ~ake Permanent 
t.he Mobile Agency Concept Nov 
Operatinq in Fayetteville, 
North Catalina, Area 

5. Seaboard Coast Line Pailroad ~-71, Sub 24 9-25-72 
Company - Order Approving 
Application to Make Permanent 
the Mobile Agencv Concept Nov 
Operating in Goldsboro, North 
Carolina, Area & to Clr:ise, or 
Otherwise Alter, the Station 
Buildings at Fremont, 



778 SUBJECT INDEX POR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Pikeville, Faison, Mount Oliv~, 
Winterville, Ayden, E Grifton, 
North ca roli na 

6. Seabo=:,,rd Coast Line Pailroaa R-71, Sub 28 12-12-72 
Company - Recommended Order 
Approving Application as 
Amended for Authority to 
Implement the Mobile Agency 
Concept in Renderson, North 
Carolina, Arei! & to Close, or 
Otherwis~ Alter, the Station 
Buil~inqs at Wake Forest, 
Youngsville, Creedmoor, Oxford, 
Franklinton, Louisburg, g 
Neuse, North Carolina, & to 
Eliminate Honagency station at 
Millbrook, North Carolina 

7. Southern Railway Company n-29, Sub 193 8-22-72 
Recommended order Approving 
Application f.or Authority to 
Implement the Mobile Agency 
concent ln Liberty, North 
Carolina, A.rsa 

8. Southern Railway ComJ?any R-29, Suh 194 8-22-72 
Application for Authority to 
Imolement the ftobile Agency 
coJlcept - Approved 

c. Rates 

1. Southern Freight Tariff Bureau 
(Southern Freight Association, 
Inc.) - order Granting 
~pplica tion for Relief from 
the Provisions of the Long and 
Short Haul Lav - G.S. 62-141 

D. Team Tracks and side Tracks 

R-66, Sub 62 

1. Norfolk and Restern Railway 'R-26, Sub 24 
Company - order Granting 
Application to Abandon & Remove 
Public Sidetrack at Tuckerdale, 
North Carolina 

2. Norfolk Sou.thern Pailvay R-4, sub 7"}. 
Company - Order Approving 
Application to Relocate Public 
Team Track ¥acilities at 
Elizabeth City, R orth ca rolina 

3. Seaboard coast Line P.ailroad R-71, sub 27 
Company - Order Granting 
Authority to 8 etire Team Track 

5-18-72 

5-26-72 

7-10-72 

9-25-72 



DETA UED OUTLINE 

at llcFarlan, Korth Carolina, 
& to Discontinue hat Point 
as Konagency Station 

VI. TELEGRAPH 

A. Securities 

1. Western Onion Telegraph Co ■pany VU-88 
Authority to Issue and Sell 
Securities 

2. Western Onion Telegraph Co■ pany WU-88 
A11end ■ent to Order Dated 
!larch 14, 1 972 

3. Western Union Telegraph Co■ pany WU-91 
Authority to Sell Promissory 
Notes 

HI. TELEPROKE 

A. Extended Area Service 

779 

3-14-72 

5-17-72 

12-11-72 

1. Carolina Telephone & Telegraph P-7, Sub 279 5-3-72 
Company - Order Approving 
Establishment of Extended Area 
Service Between Jacksonville & 
Richlands Telephone Exchanges 
& Setting Rearing Regarding the 
Jackson•ille Exchange Rates 

2. Carolina Telephone & Telegraph P-7, Sob 279 12-4-72 
Co■pany - Order !:ttending Area 
Service Between Jacksonville & 
Richlands Telephone Exchanges 

J. Southern Bell Telephone & P-55, Sub 663 6-27-72 
Telegraph Co ■pany - order 
Approving Eighteenth Revised 
!lap Extending Service of 
Charlotte, Korth Carolina, to 
Ci ty Li■its of Pineville, Korth 
Carolina 

4. Triangle Telecasters, Inc., P-89, Sub 2 1-5-72 
Seeking f.xtended Area Toll 
l'ree Telephone Service vs. 
Chapel Hill Telephone co■pany, 
General Telephone co■ pany of 
the Southeast & Southern Bell 
Telephone & Telegraph co■pany 
Order on Re■and 

B. Rates 

1. Carolina Telephone and P-7, Sub 553 4-10-72 



780 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

Telegraph company - Setting Nev 
Rate Groupings Approved 

2. Carolina Telephone and 
Telegraph co11pany - vacating 
Commission Order of ~pril 1 O, 
1972, Establishing Nev Rate 
Groupings 

c. Securities and Financing 

P-7, Sub 553 5-2-72 

1. central Telephone Company P-10, Sub 332 10-16-72 
Authoritv to Issue & Sell 
First nortgage 6 collateral 
tien Sinking Fund Ronds Granted 

2. Citizens Telephone Company P-12, sub 61 10-3-72 
Authority to Borrow from Rural 
Telephone Rank an Additional 
AmouDt'of $1,071,000 Granted 

3. concord Telephone Company P-16, Sub 118 6-12-72 
Authority to Issue Stocks & 
Bonds Granted 

q_ Eastern Rowan Telephone Company P-62, sub 38 1-17-72 
Authority to Borrow Funds 
Granted 

s. First Colony Telephone company P-28, Sub 13 1-31-72 
Authority to Issue & sell a 
Note & llake Equity Capital 
Contributions Granted 

6. General Telephone Company of P-19, Sub 146 7-10-72 
the Southeast - Authori:ty to 
Issue & sell First Mortgate 
Bonds & common stock 

7. Hein~ Telephone company P-26, Sub 6q 9-6-72 
~uthority to Borrow from 
the United states of America 
& Rural Telephone Bank an 
Additional Amount of $1,575.ooo 
Granted 

8. Lee Telephone company P-29, Sub 90 12-18-72 
Authority to Sell a $10,000,000 
Promissory Note Granted 

9. Lexington Telephone Company P-31, Sub 87 2-17-72 
supplemental Order Granting 
Authority to Issue & sell 
Preferred Stock & Sinking 
Fund Hates 

10. Lexington Telephone company P-31, Su·b 90 11-15-72 



DETAILED OUTLINE 

Authority to Borrow Funas 
Granted 

781 

11. Norfolk & Carolina Telephone & P-40. Sub 118 1-21-72 
Telegraph company - Authority 
to Issue & Sell Sinking Fund 
Debentures Granted 

12. Horth Carolina Telephone P-70, Sub 112 8-3-72 
Company - Authority to Execute 
Conditional Sales Contracts 
Granted 

13. Old Town Telephone system, Inc. P-44, Sub 62 6-13-72 
Authority to Borrow from the 
United States of America 
through the Rural Telephone 
Bank an ~dditional Amount of 
$1,548,750 Granted 

14. Randolph Telephone Company P-61, Sub 47 4-25-72 
Authority to Borrow from the 
United States of America & 
Rural Telephone Bank an 
Additional Amount of !280,350 
Granted 

15. Thermal Belt Telephone Company P-50, Sub 44 3-1Q-72 
Authority to Borrow from the 
United States of America an 
Additional Amount of $960.000 
Granted 

16. United Telephone Company of the P-9. Sub 125 10-3-72 
Carolinas. Inc. - Authority to 
Issue & Sell First ~ortgage 
Bonds & common Stock 

17. Western Carolina Telephone P-58• Sub 88 10-19-72 
Company - Authority to Issue 
& Sell Preferred & Common Stock 
6 First Mortgage Bonds Granted 

D. Tariffs 

1. Carolina Telephone & Telegraph P-7. Sub 55Q 
Company - Order Vacating 
Commission's order of April 10. 
1972 Concerning Tariffs for a 
General Offering of Four Nev 
Data Sets 

2. Lee Telephone company - Order P-29, Sub 86 
Approving Tariff on Less than 
Statutory Notice 

5-30-72 

7-17-72 



782 SUBJECT INDEX POR ORDERS NOT PRINTED 

VIII. WATER ANO SEWER 

A. Abandonment of Water Service 

1. Cliffdale Water company - order W-203, Sub 3 
Cancelling Certificate 

2. Isenhour, c . L. - Order W-23, Sub 2 
Cancelling Certificate 

3. Love, !!rs . J. G., Water Syst em W-21, Sub 2 
Order Authorizi ng Abandon■ent 
of Water Service 

4. !!anuf¼cturers Associates of the W- 153, Su b 2 
South, Inc. - Order cancelling 
Certificate 

5. Southeaste rn Water & Utilities W-6 1, Sub 11 
Company - Reco■mended Order 
Authorizing Abandonment of 
Service 

B. Complaints 

1. Pahutslci, John !!. , e t al ., vs. 
Cregg Bess , Inc. - Reco■■endP.d 
Interim Order 

c. Franchise Certificates 

1. Acgua, Inc. - Approved 

2. Anderson c reelt Water Co■ pany 
Approved 

3. Badin Water Co■pany - Granted 

4. Beard , w. H. - Approved 

5. Bess, Cregg, Incorporated 
Approved 

6. Bland Construction Company, 
Inc. - Approved 

7. Brookside Water Co■pany 
Approved 

8. Carolina Pines construction 
Co■pany - Approved 

9 . Clearview Acres Water Co ■pany 
Approved 

10. Colfax Water Syste■ , Inc. 
Approved 

W-281, Sub 1 

W-270, Sub 1 

ll-336 

W-329 

W-351 

W- 281 

W-342 

lf-330 

W-341 

W-347 

11-326 

12-11-72 

7-7-72 

4-11-72 

6- 12-72 

1-13-72 

6-22-72 

12-7-72 

5-18-72 

9-26-72 

11-7-72 

6-22-72 

8-18-72 

IJ-5-72 

8018072 

9-1-72 

3-22-72 



DETAILED OUTLINE 

11. conner Ro ■es Corporation 
Approved 

12. Consolidated Utilities. Inc. 
Approved 

13. Crestview Water Syste■s. Inc. 
Granted 

14. Duan llatervorks, Inc. 
Approved 

15. Duchess Porest Water Supply 
Approved 

16. Essential Utilities, Inc. 
Approved 

17. Yairvay Shores Water Compan y 
Approved 

18. l'orest Hills Water co■pany, 
Inc. - Apnroved 

19. Gabriel's Pinewood Acres 
Approved 

20. Genoa Water Syste■ - Approved 

21. Griffin, Ed, Land Co■pany 
Approved 

22. Griffin, Ed , Land Co■pany 
Approved 

23. H & R water service - Approved 

24. H & fl Wat er Service - Approved 

25. Hanover Services, Inc. 
Approved 

26. Hasty Pump Sales & Service 
Approved 

27. Rasty Pump Sales & Service 
Approved 

28. Heater Utilities . Incorporated 
Approved 

29. Heater 0t ilities, Incorporated 
Approved 

30. Heath, Melson - Approved 

W-343 

W-332 

11-325 

W-346 

W-324 

W-297 • Sub 1 

11-309 

W-287 

W-321 

11-266, Sub 1 

lf-266 , Sub 2 
lf-266, Sub 3 

ll-89, Sub 6 

lf-89 , Sub -, 

W-123 

lf-290, Sub 3 

ll-290 • Sub 4 

11-274, Sub 5 
lf-274, Sub 6 

W-214, Sub 7 

11-322 

783 

8-23-72 

4-18-72 

4-19-72 

11-3-72 

2-10-72 

5-23-72 

4-24-72 

2-4-72 

8-28-72 

1-17-72 

1-24-72 

11-6-72 

6-2 2-72 

11-10-7 2 

1-5-72 

2-24-72 

12-8-72 

1-14-72 

5-16-72 

2-28-72 



784 SUBJECT INDEX FOR ORDERS NOT ~RINTED 

31. Holiday· Island Property ovners W-186, Sub 94 5-18-72 
Association - Exemption Denied 

32. Holiday Island Property Ovners W-186, Sub gq B-17-72 
Denying Exceptions 

33. Hunter, Robert F. - Approved W-296, Sub 1 B-21-72 

3q_ Hydraulics, Limited - Approved W-218, sub 5 5-9-72 

35. Hydraulics, Limited - Approved W-218, Sub 6 5-9-72 

36. Kimberly court Water System W-350 ~-22-72 
Approved 

37. Kiser Water System - Approved W-352 11-6-72 

38. Lakeside Estates Water company R-359 12-19-72 
"-pproved 

39. Lincoln aater Works, Inc. 9-335 7-13-72 
Granted 

40. Littlefield Water Company, Inc. W-348 9-5-72 
Approved 

41. Maxwell Water Company W-339 6-15-72 
Approved 

42. Hillhrook Deve.lopment 9-334 5-23-72 
corporation - Approved 

43. l!ontclair Rater company W-173, Sub 7 6-15-72 
Approved 

44. North Brook Construction W-349 9-27-72 
company, Inc. - Approved 

45. Piedmont Construction & Water W-262, Sub 5 1-27-72 
Company, Inc. - Approved 

46. Piedmont Construction & Water W-262, Sub 7 9-22-72 
Company, Inc. - Approved 

47. Piedmont Construction & 'Rater 
com~any - Approved 

48. Pine Park Water system, Inc. 
Approved 

49. Pioneer Romes, Incorporated 
Approved 

50. Progressive Water System of 
Cabarrus county, Inc. - Denied 

8-262, Sub 9 9-27-72 

W-355 12-7-72 

R-317 1-17-72 

W-327 2-28-72 



DETULED OOTLl!fE 

51 . Polling Springs Water Co ■pany, 
Inc. - Approved 

52. Setzer Brothers, Inc. 
llpproved 

53. Si■co, Inc. - lppro•ed 

54. Sno-Creek Heights Water Systea 
Approved 

55. Saavley , Elon - Approved 

56. Square, II. D., Inc. - llpproved 

57. Surry Water Co■pany, Inc. 
Order llffiraing Reco■mended 
Order & Directing Co■pletion 
of Reguire■ents 

lf-31] 

W-360 

V-356 

11-262, Sub 8 

W-333 

W-338 

W-3n, Sub 1 
V-314, Sub 2 
W-314, Sub 3 

58. Surry Water Co■ pany, Inc. W-314, Sub 4 
Approved 

59 . Surry Water Co■ pany, Inc. W-314, Sub 5 
Approved 

60. Surry Water Coapany, Inc. W-314, Sub 6 
Approved 

61. Tarlton & Rinaldo Land Co■pany, W-318 
Incorporated - Approved 

62. Orban Water Co■pany , Inc. W-256, Sub 3 
llpproved 

63 . Walnut creek Estates , Inc., W-207, sub 2 
& Walnut creek Utility company 
llpproved 

64. Waterco, Inc. - Approved W-80, Su b 15 

65 . Waterco, Inc. - Granted W-80, Sub 16 

66. Wedgewood Lakes Utility 11-357 
co■pany, Inc. - Approved 

67. White oak Water company W-319 
Approved 

D. Rates 

1. Atlantic Beach Sales & Service 
Approved 

2. Brookhaven, Incorporated. 
Supple ■ental Rate Order 

W-75, Sub 2 

W-119, Sub 3 

785 

9-15-72 

12-7-72 

12-7-72 

9-14-72 

8-4-72 

7-24-72 

2-29-72 

2-8-72 

6-23-72 

9-5-72 

2-9-72 

7-26-72 

1-5-72 

5-4-72 

8-18-72 

12-20-72 

1-12-72 

8-3-72 

12-19-72 



786 SOBJ!CT IID!X FOB ORDERS IOT PRIIT!D 

3. Fairway Acres Water Syste■ 11-260, Sub 2 
Appro•ed 

4. Fairway !cres Water Syste■ W-260, Sub 2 
Reco■■ended order ApproYing 
Rates but Withholding 
EffectiYe Date 

5. Lincoln !later Works, Inc. 11-335 
ReYised Rates lpproYed 

6. Pied ■ont Construction and Water W-262, Sub 6 
Co■pany, Inc. - ApproYed 

7. Reynolds, L. A., Industrial 11-263, Sub 1 
District, Inc. - ApproYed 

8. Rozzelle, Fred D. - Order to 11-202, Sub 3 
Cease & Desist Excess Charges 
& Requiring Refunds & Rilling 
Records 

9. Sanitary Utilities, Inc. 11-284, Sub 1 
ApproYed 

10. Scientific Water & Sewage, Inc. W-176, Sub 5 
ApproYed 

!. Sales and Transfers 

1. Bess Brothers, Inc •• fro■ 11-311 
Sedgefield Realty Co■pany 
Reco■■ended order Granting 
Franchise & lpproYing Sale 
& Transfer 

2. Cape l'ear Utilities, Inc., from 11-279, Sub 1 
Qua lity Water Supply 
Peco11■ended Order ApproYing 
Transfer of l'ranchise & Water 
syste11 

3. Carolina Wat.er Service, Inc., 11-)54 
fro■ southern Gulf Otilities-
south Carolina Division, Inc. 
Reco■■en1ed Order ApproYing 
Transfer of syste■ & 
Certificate 

4. City of Charlotte fro■ 11-138, Sub 7 
lecklenburg Engineers 6 
contractors, Inc. - Order 
ApproYing Transfer 6 Cancelling 
Franchise 

12-15-72 

9-26-72 

9-22-72 

4-12-72 

11-7-72 

11-22-72 

3-10-72 

7-31-72 

3-9-72 

6-2 1-7 2 

10-30-72 

11-16-72 



DETAILED OUTLIME 

5 . Poseland Heights Water 
corporation fro■ Fudisill 
Spinning "ills, Inc. - order 
Approving Saler. Transfer of 
Water & Sever l'ranchise & 
Granting Certificate of 
Exe■ption 

1'. Securitie s 

1. Carolina Water Co ■pany 
Allowing Transfer of credit 
Ba la nee in Utility Plant 
Acquisition Adjustment 
Account to Earned Surplus 

ll-120 

w-5ri, sub 19 

181 

5-23-72 

5-3 1-72 


	62_TOC
	62_1-50
	62_51-100
	62_101-150
	62_151-200
	62_201-250
	62_251-300
	62_301-350
	62_351-400
	62_401-450
	62_451-500
	62_501-550
	62_551-600
	62_601-650
	62_651-700
	62_701-750
	62_751-787

